
     

  

 

      

    

 

 

   

     

        

  

VAN NATTA'S WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION REPORTER 
\ 

Robert VanNatta, Editor 

VOLUME 15 

--Re.po!ttJ.i 06 Wo!tkmen'J.i Compen1.iation Ca1.iu--

SEPTEMBER 1975 - JANUARY 1976 ,,_ 
;. 

'¼. -' 

CO PY RI GH T 1 9 7 6 

Robert VanNatta 

Published by Fred VanNatta 

VAN NATTA'S WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION REPORTER 

P. 0. Box 135, Salem, Oregon 97308 Phone: 585-8254 

-·-,. 
,· 
" . PRICE FORTY DOLLARS 

VAN NATTA’ WORKMEN  COMPEN ATION REPORTER

Rober VanNa  a, Edi or

VOLUM 15

--R tposit oi Wo .kme.n'6 Compe.n atlcin Ccuza

S PT MB R 1975 JANUARY 1976

C0PVK GHT  976

Rober VanNa  a

Published by Fred VanNa  a

VAN NATTA’ WORKMEN  COMPEN ATION REPORTER

P. O. Box 135, Salem, Oregon 97308 Phone: 585-8254

PRIC FORTY DOLLARS

  

-



    

  
    

 
    
    

     

         
         

            
  

          
          
            

          
            

           
             

           
           

            
         

        
          
          
          
         
  

              
             

          
   

          
          
        

           
                
           

              
          

    

          

CASE NOa 75-401 

HAROLD SWAIN, CLAIMANT 
EMMONS, KYLE, KROPP AND KRYGER 1 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY, 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

SEPTEMBER 5, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN 0 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE ORDER OF THE 
REFEREE WHICH AFFIRMED THE DE:TERMINATION ORDER MAILED NOVEMBER 5 0 

.1974, WHEREBY CLAIMANT WAS AWARDED 2 0 PERCENT PERMANENT PARTIAL 
RIGHT LEG DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON MAY 7 1 1973, WHICH 

WAS DIAGNOSED AS A MEDIAL CONDYLE WITHOUT DISPLACEMENT OF THE 
FEMUR 0 CLAIMANT'S RIGHT LEG WAS IN A LONG CAST FOR APPROXIMATELY 

TWO MONTHS 0 CLAIMANT WAS OFF WORK FOR APPROXIMATELY SIX MONTHS 

BEFORE RETURNING TO HIS FORMER JOB WHERE HE HAS CONTINUED TO WORK 
A FULL 4 0 HOUR WEEK WITH OCCASIONAL OVERTIME, CLAIMANT APPARENTLY 

IS ABLE TO MAINTAIN FULL DUTIES OF HIS JOB ALTHOUGH HE HAS SOME 
DIFFICULTY CRAWLING UNDER THE DRYER TO CLEAN UP FOLLOWING A PLUG 

UP OF THE FEEDER - HE ALSO HAS DIFFICULTY CLIMBING A LADDER 0 

IN FEBRUARY, 19 74 1 DR 0 FRY RECOMMENDED SURGICAL REMOVAL OF 
THE RIGHT MEDIAL l\lENISCUS STATING THAT WITHOUT SUCH SURGERY 
CLAIMANT'S KNEE WOULD DETERIORATE• CLAIMANT DECLINED TO HAVE 
THE RECOMMENDED SURGERY PRIMARILY BECAUSE HE WAS NEARING 6 5 YC::ARS 

OF AGE 0 HE HAS NOT NOTICED AN APPRECIABLE DETERIORATION SINCE 
THE SURGERY WAS RECOMMENDED ALTHOUGH IN SEPTEMBER 1 1974 1 DR 0 

FRY'S CLOSING EXAMINATION INDICATED SOME APPARENT ATROPHY OF 

THE RIGHT LEG, 

(N MARCH, 197 5, CLAIMANT WAS EXAMINED BY DR 0 BERG WHOSE 
FINDINGS WERE MUCH THE SAME AS THOSE OF DR 0 FRY. DR 0 BERG RATED 
THE PARTIAL DISABILITY AT APPROXIMATELY 3 0 PERCENT LOSS FUNCTION 

OF THE RIGHT LEG 0 

THE REFEREE DID NOT BELIEVE THE MEDICAL AND LAY TESTIMONY 
WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A GREATER LEVEL OF IMPAIRMENT THAN 
THAT WHICH WAS AWARDED CLAIMANT BY THE DETERMINATION OP.DER 0 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW. BASE: � UPON THE FINDINGS OF 
DRo FRY IN SEPTEMBER, 1 974, ALL OF WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY DR 0 BERG, 

WHO RATED THE DISABILITY AT APPROXIMATELY 3 0 PERCENT LOSS FUNCTION 

OF THE LEG 1 FINDS THAT CLAIMANT HAS NO MORE THAN 70 PERCENT FUNCTION 
OF THE RIGHT LEG REMAINING, AND 1 THEREFORE, CONCLUDES THAT THE 
AWARD SHOULD BE INCREASED ACCORDINGLY. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 7 9 197 5 t IS REVE RSED 0 

•1 -

WCB CASE N00 75-401 1975SEPTEMBER 5,

HAROLD SWAIN, CLAIMANT
 MMONS, KYL , KROPP AND KRYG R,
claima t's attys.

DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.

The claimant requests boar review of the or er of the
R F R  WHICH AFFIRM D TH D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D NOV MB R 5 ,
1 974 , WH R BY CLAIMANT WAS AWARD D 2 0 P RC NT P RMAN NT PARTIAL
RIGHT L G DISABILITY,

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury o may 7 , 1973, which

WAS DIAGNOS D AS A M DIAL CONDYL WITHOUT DISPLAC M NT OF TH 
F MUR. CLAIMANT' S RIGHT L G WAS IN A LONG CAST FOR APPROXIMAT LY
TWO MONTHS. CLAIMANT WAS OFF WORK FOR APPROXIMAT LY SIX MONTHS
B FOR R TURNING TO HIS FORM R JOB WH R H HAS CONTINU D TO WORK
A FULL 4 0 HOUR W  K WITH OCCASIONAL OV RTIM . CLAIMANT APPAR NTLY
IS ABL TO MAINTAIN FULL DUTI S OF HIS JOB ALTHOUGH H HAS SOM 
DIFFICULTY CRAWLING UND R TH DRY R TO CL AN UP FOLLOWING A PLUG
UP OF TH F  D R H ALSO HAS DIFFICULTY CLIMBING A LADD R.

In F BRUARY, 1 9 74 , DR. FRY R COMM ND D SURGICAL R MOVAL OF
TH RIGHT M DIAL IV NISCUS STATING THAT WITHOUT SUCH SURG RY
CLAIMANT'S KN  WOULD D T RIORAT . CLAIMANT D CLIN D TO HAV 
TH R COMM ND D SURG RY PRIMARILY B CAUS H WAS N ARING 65 Y ARS
OF AG . H HAS NOT NOTIC D AN APPR CIABL D T RIORATION SINC 
TH SURG RY WAS R COMM ND D ALTHOUGH IN S PT MB R, 1 974 , DR.
FRY' S CLOSING  XAMINATION INDICAT D SOM APPAR NT ATROPHY OF
TH RIGHT L G.

In MARCH, 1 9 7 5 , CLAIMANT WAS  XAMIN D BY DR, B RG WHOS 
FINDINGS W R MUCH TH SAM AS THOS OF DR. FRY. DR. B RG RAT D
TH PARTIAL DISABILITY AT APPROXIMAT LY 3 0 P RC NT LOSS FUNCTION
OF TH RIGHT L G.

The R F R  DID NOT B LI V TH M DICAL AND LAY T STIMONY
WAS SUFFICI NT TO SUPPORT A GR AT R L V L OF IMPAIRM NT THAN
THAT WHICH WAS AWARD D CLAIMANT BY TH D T RMINATION ORD R.

The board, o de  ovo review, based upo the fi di gs of
DR. FRY IN S PT MB R, 1 9 74 , ALL OF WHICH W R CONFIRM D BY DR. B RG,
WHO RAT D TH DISABILITY AT APPROXIMAT LY 3 0 P RC NT LOSS FUNCTION
OF TH L G, FINDS THAT CLAIMANT HAS NO MOR THAN 7 0 P RC NT FUNCTION
OF TH RIGHT L G R MAINING, AND, TH R FOR , CONCLUD S THAT TH 
AWARD SHOULD B INCR AS D ACCORDINGLY.

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate may 7, 1975, is reverse .

1

-



          
                

          
     

       
           

       

      

  
     
      
  

  

        
              

  
         

              
           

           
         

          

        
                
             

        
              
         
          

               
             

         
     
           

            
          

            
         
          
          

        
           

          
     

IS AWARDED 4 5 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 150 DEGREES 

FOR A LOSS FUNCTION OF HIS RIGHT LEG• THIS IS IN LIEU OF AND NOT IN 

ADDITION TO THE AwARD MADE BY THE DETERMINATION ORDER ENTERED 

NOVEMBER 5• 1974• 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 

FEE, 2 5 PERCENT OF THE INCREASED COMPENSATION AWARDED TO CLAIMANT 

BY THIS ORDER NOT TO EXCEED 2 1 3 0 0 DOLLARS 1 

WCB CASE NO. 73-2690 

MARY SCHNEIDER, CLAIMANT 
GAL TON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 
GEARIN, CHENEY, LANDIS, AEBI AND 

KELLEY, DEFENSE ATTYS. 
ORDER OF REMAND 

SEPTEMBER 5, 1975 

THE EMPLOYER HAS REQUESTED BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S 
ORDER OF JANUARY 2 5 1 1974 1 WHICH GRANTED CLAIMANT AN AWARD OF 

PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY. 

JURISDICTION OF THIS APPEAL HAS BEEN DIRECTED BY THE ORDER 
OF REMAND OF JUNE 17 1 1975 1 CIRCUIT COURT 1 MULTNOMAH COUNTY, 

OREGON, PURSUANT TO THE MANDATE OF THE OREGON COURT OF APPEALS 
UNDER DATE OF MAY 14 1 1 975 ( SCHNEIDER V, EMANUEL HOSPITAL, 
7 5 ADV SH 9 5 6 1 ----OR APP----) • 

THE ONLY ISSUE ON REVIEW IS THE EXTENT OF DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT, AGE 48 0 WAS EMPLOYED AT EMANUEL HOSPITAL AND 
ON MAY 5 1 197 1 1 BUMPED HER HEAD 1 AGAIN, ON MAY 2 6 • 197 4 0 WHILE 
IN A BENT-OVER POSITION, SHE WAS STRUCK IN THE LEFT HIP BY A 

LAUNDRY CART• SHE RECEIVED CONSERVATIVE PHYSICAL THERAPY• IN 

OCTOBER, 1 9 7 2, SHE WAS HOSPITALIZED WITH TRACTION. SHE HAS NOT 
WORKED SINCE, FOLLOW,ING WORKUP AT THE BOARD'S DISABILITY PRE­
VENTION DIVISION, HER CLAIM WAS CLOSED BY A DETERMINATION ORDER 
DATED JULY 2 6 1 1973 1 WITH AN AWARD OF 1 6 DEGREES FOR UNSCHEDULED 

LOW BACK DISABILITY AND 1 5 DEGREES FOR PARTIAL LOSS OF THE LEFT 
LEGo 

AFTER A HEARING ON THE ADEQUACY OF THE DETERMINATION, THE 
REFEREE AWARDED CLAIMANT PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY. 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, IS NOT WILLING AT THIS TIME 
TO MAKE A DETERMINATION ON THE ISSUE OF THE EXTENT OF CLAIMANT'S 

PERMANENT DISABILITY BASED ON THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE OF RECORD -
THE MOST RECENT REPORT IS DATED NOVEMBER 14 1 1973 0 

FoR THIS REASON, THE BOARD REMANDS THIS MATTER TO THE 
HEARINGS DIVISION TO TAKE EVIDENCE RELATING TO CLAIMANT'S PRESENT 

PHYSICAL CONDITION AND TO DETERMINE WHAT, IF ANY 1 ATTEMPTS HAVE 
BEEN MADE TOWARD REHABILITATIVE EFFORTS EXTENDED IN CLAIMANT'S 

BEHALF 1 THE REFEREE SHALL CAUSE A TRANSCRIPT OF THE HEARING TO 
BE PREPARED AND SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD 1 TOGETHER WITH HIS 

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ON THESE ISSUES 0 

-2 -

Claimant is awar e 45  egrees of a maximum of 150  egrees
FOR A LOSS FUNCTION OF HIS RIGHT L G. THIS IS IN LI U OF AND NOT IN
ADDITION TO TH %ARD MAD BY TH D T RMINATION ORD R  NT R D
NOV MB R 5 , 1 974 .

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s

F  , 2 5 P RC NT OF TH INCR AS D COMP NSATION AWARD D TO CLAIMANT
BY THIS ORD R NOT TO  XC  D 2,300 DOLLARS.

WCB CAS NO. 73-2690 S PT MB R 5, 1975

MARY SCHN ID R, CLAIMANT
GALT N AND P PICK, CLAIMANT1 S ATTYS.
GEARIN, CHENEY, LANDIS, AEBI AND
KELLEY, DEFENSE ATTYS.

 RDER  F REMAND

The employer has requeste boar review of a referee's
ORD R OF JANUARY 2 5 , 1 974 , WHICH GRANT D CLAIMANT AN AWARD OF
P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY.

Jurisdictio of this appeal has bee directed by the order
OF R MAND OF JUN 1 7 , 1 97 5 , CIRCUIT COURT, MULTNOMAH COUNTY,
OR GON, PURSUANT TO TH MANDAT OF TH OR GON COURT OF APP ALS
UND R DAT OF MAY 14 , 1 975 (SCHN ID R V.  MANU L HOSPITAL,
7 5 ADV SH 95 6 , OR APP ) .

The o ly issue o review is the exte t of disability.

Claima t, age 48, was employed at ema uel hospital a d

ON MAY 5, 1971, BUMP D H R H AD. AGAIN, ON MAY 2 6 , 1 974 , WHIL 
IN A B NT-OV R POSITION, SH WAS STRUCK IN TH L FT HIP BY A
LAUNDRY CART. SH R C IV D CONS RVATIV PHYSICAL TH RAPY. IN
OCTOB R, 1 9 7 2 , SH WAS HOSPITALIZ D WITH TRACTION. SH HAS NOT
WORK D SINC . FOLLOWING WORKUP AT TH BOARD1 S DISABILITY PR 
V NTION DIVISION, H R CLAIM WAS CLOS D BY A D T RMINATION ORD R
DAT D JULY 2 6 , 1 973 , WITH AN AWARD OF 16 D GR  S FOR UNSCH DUL D
LOW BACK DISABILITY AND 1 5 D GR  S FOR PARTIAL LOSS OF TH L FT
L G.

After a heari g o the adequacy of the determi atio , the
R F R  AWARD D CLAIMANT P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY.

The board, o de  ovo review, is  ot willi g at this time
TO MAK A D T RMINATION ON TH ISSU OF TH  XT NT OF CLAIMANT'S
P RMAN NT DISABILITY BAS D ON TH M DICAL  VID NC OF R CORD
TH MOST R C NT R PORT IS DAT D NOV MB R 1 4 , 1 973 .

For this reaso , the board rema ds this matter to the
H ARINGS DIVISION TO TAK  VID NC R LATING TO CLAIMANT S PR S NT
PHYSICAL CONDITION AND TO D T RMIN WHAT, IF ANY, ATT MPTS HAV 
B  N MAD TOWARD R HABILITATIV  FFORTS  XT ND D IN CLAIMANT'S
B HALF. TH R F R  SHALL CAUS A TRANSCRIPT OF TH H ARING TO
B PR PAR D AND SUBMITT D TO TH BOARD, TOG TH R WITH HIS
FINDINGS AND R COMM NDATIONS ON TH S ISSU S.

------------- -----------------

’ ' 

­

-

' 



     

   
      
     
  

    

      

        
          

         
             

           
           

         
            
    

        
            

          
         
          

         
          

           
                

          
          

        

         
         
          
           

         
            

          
         

           

     

          
         

          
           
         

              
           

CASE NOo 74-2810 SEPTEMBER 5, 1975 

RAYMOND E 0 WEBSTER, CLAIMANT 
BABCOCK 9 ACKERMAN AND HANLON, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

SOUTHER 0 SPAULDING 0 KINSEY 0 WILLIAMSON AND 

SCHWABE, DEFENSE ATTYS• 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON 9 MOORE AND SLOAN 0 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 

WHICH APPROVED THE DENIAL BY THE EMPLOYER OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM 0 

CLAIMANT O A 6 0 YEAR OLD X-RAY TECHNIC IAN 0 ALLEGES HE SUFFERED 

A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON FEBRUARY 1 0 I 9 7 4 8 WHILE LIFTING A HEAVY 

PATIENT ONTO THE X-RAY TABLE OR 0 IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THAT THE 

REPETITIVE LIFTING OF PATIENTS ONTO THE X-RAY TABLE OVER THE EIGHT 

AND ONE-HALF YEARS OF HIS EMPLOYMENT NECESSITATED THE LUMBAR 

LAMINECTOMY PERFORMED BY DR 0 PARSONS IN MAY, 1974 1 AND WAS 

COMPEN:3ABLE AS AN OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE 0 

DR 0 PARSONS, IN HIS DEPOSITION 0 STATES THAT THE LIFTING 

INCIDENT ON FEBRUARY 1 1 1974 0 DID NOT CONTRIBUTE SIGNIFICANTLY 

IN EITHER CAUSING OR AGGRAVATING THE CONDITION LEADING TO THE 

SURGERY. THE ONSET OF CLAIMANT'S DEGENERATIVE DISC CONDITION 

OCCURRED SEVERAL YEARS PREVIOUS 0 WAS NOT JOB RELATED AND THE 

LAMINECTOM'Y WOULD HAVE BEEN NECESSARY WHETHER OR NOT CLAIMANT 

HAD BEEN ENGAGED IN AN OCCUPATION INVOLVING HEAVY LIFTING 0 IN 

A COMPLEX CASE THE CAUSAL CONNECTION MUST BE SHOWN BY EXPERT 

MEDICAL EVIDENCE. URIS V 0 SCD 1 2 4 7 OR 4 2 0 • THE BURDEN OF PROOF 

IS ON THE CLAIMANT. THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD 

FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT HIS WORK ACTIVITY WAS A MATERIAL 
CONTRIBUTING CAUSE OF THE CONDITION WHICH NECESSITATED THE 

SURGERY. 

THE BOARD 0 ON DE NOVO REVIEW 0 CONCURS WITH THE FINDINGS 
AND CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS HIS ORDER 0 HOWEVER, 

THE REFEREE WAS IN ERROR IN ALLOWING FURTHER MEDICAL EVIDENCE 

TO BE RECEIVED FROM CLAIMANT AFTER THE TAKING OF DR• PARSONS' 
DEPOSITION JUST BECAUSE CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY CLAIMED HE WAS 

SURPRISED BY THE TESTIMONY OF DR 0 PARSONS. THE BOARD IS OF THE 

OPINION THAT ALL PARTIES SHOULD COME TO THE HEARING FULLY PRE­

PARED TO FACE AND REBUT 0 IF POSSIBLE 0 ALL RELEVANT TESTIMONY 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 15 0 1975 0 IS AFFIRMED. 

JUDGE SLOAN DISSENTS AS FOLLOWS -

I FEEL THAT DR 0 PARSONS' PRIOR MEDICAL REPORTS ARE SO IN­

CONSISTENT WITH THE STATEMENTS CONTAINED IN HIS DEPOSITION THAT 

HIS OPINION THAT THERE WAS NO RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN CLAIMANT'S 

WORK ACTIVITIES AND HIS CONDITION CAN.BE GIVEN VERY LITTLE CREDENCE 0 

DR• PARSONS STATED REPEATEDLY THAT CLAIMANT HAD HAD A I..ONG-

STANDING DEGENERATIVE DISC PROBLEM• IN JUJ\l_E 1 974 • HE: EXPRESSED THE 

OPINION THAT THERE WAS A POSSIBILITY THAT CLAIMANT'S WALKING ON A 

1975WCB CASE NOe 74-2810 SEPTEMBER 5,

RAYMOND E. WEBSTER, CLAIMANT
BABC CK, ACKERMAN AND HANL N, CLAIMANT1 S ATTYS.
S UTHER, SPAULDING, KINSEY, WILLIAMS N AND
SCHWABE, DEFENSE ATTYS,

REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson, moore an sloan.
The claimant requests boar review of the referee’s or er

WHICH APPR VED THE DENIAL BY THE EMPL YER  F CLAIMANT S CLAIM,

Claimant, a 60 year ol x ray technician, alleges he suffere 
A COMP NSABL INJURY ON F BRUARY I , 1 974 , WHIL LIFTING A H AVY
PATI NT ONTO TH X-RAY TABL OR, IN TH ALT RNATIV , THAT TH 
R P TITIV LIFTING OF PATI NTS ONTO TH X RAY TABL OV R TH  IGHT
AND ON -HALF Y ARS OF HIS  MPLOYM NT N C SSITAT D TH LUMBAR
LAMIN CTOMY P RFORM D BY DR. PARSONS IN MAY, 1 974 , AND WAS
COMP NSABL AS AN OCCUPATIONAL DIS AS .

Dr. parso s, i his depositio , states that the lifti g

INCID NT ON F BRUARY 1 , 1 9 74 , DID NOT CONTRIBUT SIGNIFICANTLY
IN  ITH R CAUSING OR AGGRAVATING TH CONDITION L ADING TO TH 
SURG RY. TH ONS T OF CLAIMANT1 S D G N RATIV DISC CONDITION
OCCURR D S V RAL Y ARS PR VIOUS, WAS NOT JOB R LAT D AND TH 
LAMIN CTOMY WOULD HAV B  N N C SSARY WH TH R OR NOT CLAIMANT
HAD B  N  NGAG D IN AN OCCUPATION INVOLVING H AVY LIFTING. IN
A COMPL X CAS TH CAUSAL CONN CTION MUST B SHOWN BY  XP RT
M DICAL  VID NC . URIS V. SCD, 2 4 7 OR 42 0 , TH BURD N OF PROOF
IS ON TH CLAIMANT. TH R F R  CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT HAD
FAIL D TO  STABLISH THAT HIS WORK ACTIVITY WAS A MAT RIAL
CONTRIBUTING CAUS OF TH CONDITION WHICH N C SSITAT D TH 
SURG RY.

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs with the fi di gs
AND C NCLUSI NS  F THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS HIS  RDER. H WEVER,
THE REFEREE WAS IN ERR R IN ALL WING FURTHER MEDICAL EVIDENCE
T BE RECEIVED FR M CLAIMANT AFTER THE TAKING  F DR. PARS NS1
DEP SITI N JUST BECAUSE CLAIMANT* S ATT RNEY CLAIMED HE WAS
SURPRISED BY THE TESTIM NY  F DR. PARS NS. THE B ARD IS  F THE
 PINI N THAT ALL PARTIES SH ULD C ME T THE HEARING prULLY PRE
PARED T FACE AND REBUT, IF P SSIBLE, ALL RELEVANT TESTIM NY.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated may is, 1975, is affirmed.

Judge sloa disse ts as follows

I F  L THAT DR. PARSONS* PRIOR M DICAL R PORTS AR SO IN
CONSIST NT WITH TH STAT M NTS CONTAIN D IN HIS D POSITION THAT
HIS OPINION THAT TH R WAS NO R LATIONSHIP B TW  N CLAIMANT* S
WORK ACTIVITI S AND HIS CONDITION CAN B GIV N V RY LITTL CR D NC .
DR. PARSONS STAT D R P AT DLY THAT CLAIMANT HAD HAD A LONG
STANDING D G N RATIV DISC PROBL M. |N jUN 1 9 7 4 , H  XPR SS D TH 
OPINION THAT TH R WAS A POSSIBILITY THAT CLAIMANT1 S WALKING ON A

’ 

-

— 

­

-

­

­



           
        
          

            
          

           
            

         
  

           
          

    
              

     

     

   
     
    
  

            
        

          
        

              
             
         

               
          

           
            

          
      

         
         

FLOOR AND THE REPETITIVE LIFTING REQUIRED BY HIS JOB MIGHT 
HAVE SIGNIFICANTLY. AGGRAVATED HIS PROBLEM 0 LATER HE STATED 
THAT THE DISC_ PROTRUSION COULD HAVE BEEN AGGRAVATED BY LIFTING 
OR WALKING ON THE HARD FLOOR 0 AND STILL LATER, HE STATED THAT 
THE WORK MAY HAVE AGGRAVATED CLAIMANT'S CONDITION 0 WHEN HIS 
DEPO_SITION WAS TAKEN, ( DEF O EX 0 1 3) 1 HE DID A COMPLETE 'ABOUT 
FACE' AND STATED HE COULD FIND NO EVIDENCE THAT THE WORK ACTIVITY 
WAS A MATERIAL CONTRIBUTING CAUSE OF CLAIMANT'S CONDITION WHICH 
NECESSITATED THE SURGERY0 

f A!Vl MORE PERSUADED BY THE CONCLUSION OF DR 0 DAVIS THAT 
CLAI.MANT HAD DEGENERATIVE DISC DISEASE AND THAT THE HEAVY LIFTING 
AT WORK AGGRAVATED THE CONDITION 0 

THE REFEREE.' S ORDER DATED MAY 15 1 1975 1 SHOULD BE REVERSED 0 

- s GoRDON SLOAN, COMMISSIONER 

WCB CASE NO. 74-533 

EMERY A. ALLEN, CLAIMANT 
BERNAU AND WI_LSON 1 CLAIMANT'S ATTY$ 0 

DEPT0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY0 

ORDER ON MOTION 

SEPTEMBER 5, 1975 

0N JULY 3 0 1 197 5 1 THE EMPLOYER AND CARRIER FILED A MOTION 
REQUES"T'.ING THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD FOR AN ORDER RE- . 
MANOING THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER TO THE REFEREE FOR FURTHER 
TESTIMONY 0 THE. EMPLOYER AND CARRIER SUBMITTED TWO REPORTS 
FROMDR0 SINGER 1 ONE DATEDMARCH25 1 1974 1 THE OTHER DATED 
OCTOBER 14 1 1974 1 AS A BASIS FOR THE MOTION 0 

THE B0ARD 1 HAVING READ THE TWO REPORTS FROM DR 0 SINGER 1 

AS WELL AS THE OPINION AND ORDER ENTERED JUNE 24 1 I 975 1 CONCLUDES 
THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN SUCH .REPORTS NOT ONLY WAS 
AVAILABLE TO THE EMPLOYER AND THE CARRIER PRIOR TO THE HEARING 
euT THAT IT SERVES NO USEFUL. PURPOS·E AND JS NOT, IN FACT, ADDI­
TIONAL EVIDENCE, BUT MERELY A REPETITION OF EVIDENCE WHICH WAS 
PREVIOUSLY BEFORE THE REFEREE AT THE HEARING0 

(T IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE MOTi ON DATED JULY 3 0 1 
I 9 7 5 1 BE AND THE SAME HEREBY IS DENIED 0 . 

-4 -

HARD FLOOR AND THE REPETITIVE LIFTING REQUIRED BY HI JOB MIGHT
HAVE  IGNIFICANTLY AGGRAVATED HI PROBLEM. LATER HE  TATED
THAT THE DI C PROTRU ION COULD HAVE BEEN AGGRAVATED BY LIFTING
OR WALKING ON THE HARD FLOOR. AND  TILL LATER, HE  TATED THAT
THE WORK MAY HAVE AGGRAVATED CLAIMANT*  CONDITION. WHEN HI 
DEPO ITION WA TAKEN, (DEF. EX, 13), HE DID A COMPLETE 'ABOUT
FACE1 AND  TATED HE COULD FIND NO EVIDENCE THAT THE WORK ACTIVITY
WA A MATERIAL CONTRIBUTING CAU E OF CLAIMANT' CONDITION WHICH
NECE  ITATED THE  URGERY.

I AM MORE PER UADED BY THE CONCLU ION OF DR. DAVI THAT

CLAIMANT HAD DEGENERATIVE DI C DI EA E AND THAT THE HEAVY LIFTING
AT WORK AGGRAVATED THE CONDITION.

The referee s ORDER DATED MAY I 5 , 1 97 5 ,  HOULD BE REVER ED.

 Gordon  loan, Commissioner

WCB CASE NO, 74-533 SEPTEMBERS, 1975

EMERY A, ALLEN, CLAIMANT
BERNAU AND WILS N, CLAIMANT* S ATTYS.
DEPT,  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY,
 RDER  N M TI N

On JULY 30, 1975, THE E MPLOYER AND CARRIER FILED A MOTION
REQUE TING THE WORKMEN  COMPEN ATION BOARD FOR AN ORDER RE
MANDING THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER TO THE REFEREE FOR FURTHER
TE TIMONY, THE EMPLOYER AND CARRIER  UBMITTED TWO REPORT 
FROM DR,  INGER, ONE DATED MARCH 2 5 , 1 974 , THE OTHER DATED
OCTOBER 1 4 , 1 9 74 , A A BA I FOR THE MOTION.

THE BOARD, HAVING READ THE TWO REPORT FROM DR,  INGER,

A WELL A THE OPINION AND ORDER ENTERED JUNE 2 4 , 1 975 , CONCLUDE 
THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN  UCH REPORT NOT ONLY WA 
AVAILABLE TO THE EMPLOYER AND THE CARRIER PRIOR TO THE HEARING
BUT THAT IT  ERVE NO U EFUL PURPO E AND I NOT, IN FACT, ADDI
TIONAL EVIDENCE, BUT MERELY A REPETITION OF EVIDENCE WHICH WA 
PREVIOU LY BEFORE THE REFEREE AT THE HEARING.

It I THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE MOTION DATED JULY 30,

, BE AND THE  AME HEREBY I DENIED,19 7 5

  

- — 

’ ­

­



      

   
    

  
     
  
    

     

          
       

         
           
       

         
           
           

               
             

        
          

         
          

         
           
        
         

            
          

         
          
     

          
         
         
         
          
           

          
          
           

         

          

CASE NO. 74-2759 

CALVIN R. VERMEER, CLAIMANT 
PETERSON, SUSAK AND PETERSON 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 
JONES 1 LANG 1 KLEIN 0 WOLF AND 

SMITf:1, DEFENSE ATTYS. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CL.AIMANT 

SEPTEMBER 5, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN • 

. THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S ORDER· 
WHICH AFFIRMED THE EMPLOYER'S DENIAL OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM 0 

AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED COMPENSABLE INJURY CLAIMANT 
WAS .49 YEA.RS OLD AND EMPLOYED AS A.WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION CLAIM 
EXAMINER• CLAIMANT CONTENDS THAT THE MYOC.ARDIAL INFARCTION 
WHICH HE SUFFERED ON NOVEMBER 19 1 197 3 1 WAS MATERIAi-LY CONTRI­
BUTED TO BY THE STRESSES ANO STRAINS AND WORKLOADS OF HIS EMPLOY­
MENT• THE CLAIMANT DID NOT TURN IN A COMPENSATION Cl-AIM UNTIL 
MAY 18 1 1974 1 EXPLAINING THIS DELAY BY STATING THAT HE THOUGHT 
HE MIGHT FALL INTO DISFAVOR WITH THE EMPLOYER IF HE TURNED IN A 
"Cl-Al Me 

THE REFEREE FOUND CLAIMANT'S TESTIMONY TO BE UNCONVINCING 
WITH RESPECT TO THE DEi-AV• CLAIMANT'S EMPLOYMENT WAS DIRECTLY 
INVOLVED WITH WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION CLAIMS• THE REFEREE ALSO 
FOUND "THAT CLAIMANT'S TESTIMONY WITH RESPECT TO AN EMOTIONAL 
TELEPHONE. CONVERSATION. WITH A CHICAGO ATTORNEY 0.N THE MORNING 
OF THE HEART ATTACK WAS FALSEe THE MEDICAL REPORTS WHICH FOUND 
THE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTIO"N TO HAVE BEEN MATERIALLY CONTRIBUTED 
TO BY CLAIMANT'S WORK _ACTIVITES WERE BASED UPON TESTIMONY RE­
LATED TO DRe EMPEY AND DRe GRISWOLD BY THE CLAIMANT• THE ~EFEREE 
CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAILED TO SUSTAIN THE BURDEN OF 
PROVING A COMPENSABLE INJURY• CLAIMANT CONTENDS THAT IN REACHING 
THIS CONCLUSION THE REFEREE IGNORED THE OPINIONS EXPRE: SSE � BY 
BOTH DR• EMPEY AND DR0 GRISWO~D 1 

THE BOAR0 0 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, IS AWARE THAT THE MEDICAL 
REPORTS WERE NOT GIVEN GREAT CONSIDERATION BY THE REFERE.E 1 

HOWEVER, SAID REPORTS WERE BASED WHOLLY UPON THE HISTORY 
RELATED TO EACH OOCTO_R BY CLAIMANT 0 CLAIMANT H_AD SHOWN 
HIMSELF TO BE SOMEWl:-fAT LESS THAN CREDIBLE IN HIS TESTIMONY, 
THEREFORE, IT CAN BE PRESUMED THAT THE HISTORY WHICH HE RELATED 
TO. DR, EMPEY AND DR 1 GRISWOLD WAS EQUALLY UNRELIABLE, THE 
BOARD CONCURS IN THE .CONCLUSION OF THE REFEREE THAT CLAIMANT 
FAILED TO SUSTAIN THE BURDEN OF PROVING HE HAD $UFFERED A 

. COMPENSABLE INJURY- ON NOVEMBER 19 1 1 973 • 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 21 t t 975 1 IS AFFIRMED• 

-5 -

WCB CASE NO. 74-2759 SEPTEMBER 5, 1975

CALVIN R. VERMEER, CLAIMANT
P T RSON, SUSAK AND P T RSON
CLAIMANT* S ATTYS.

JON S, LANG, KL IN, WOLF AND
SMITH, D F NS ATTYS.

R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  laimant

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The CLAIMANT R QU STS BOARD R VI W OF A R F R  1 S ORD R
WHICH AFFIRM D TH  MPLOY R'S D NIAL OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM,

At TH TIM OF TH ALL G D COMP NSABL INJURY CLAIMANT
WAS 49 Y ARS OLD AND  MPLOY D AS A WORKM N'S COMP NSATION CLAIM
 XAMIN R. CLAIMANT CONT NDS THAT TH MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION
WHICH H SUFF R D ON NOV MB R 19, 1973, WAS MAT RIALLY CONTRI
BUT D TO BY TH STR SS S AND STRAINS AND WORKLOADS OF HIS  MPLOY
M NT. TH CLAIMANT DID NOT TURN IN A COMP NSATION CLAIM UNTIL
MAY 1 8 , 1 97 4 ,  XPLAINING THIS D LAY BY STATING THAT H THOUGHT
H MIGHT FALL INTO DISFAVOR WITH TH  MPLOY R IF H TURN D IN A
CLAIM.

The R F R  FOUND CLAIMANT'S T STIMONY TO B UNCONVINCING
WITH R SP CT TO TH D LAY. CLAIMANT' S  MPLOYM NT WAS DIR CTLY
INVOLV D WITH WORKM N1 S COMP NSATION CLAIMS. TH R F R  ALSO
FOUND THAT CLAIMANT' S T STIMONY WITH R SP CT TO AN  MOTIONAL
T L PHON CONV RSATION WITH A CHICAGO ATTORN Y ON TH MORNING
OF TH H ART ATTACK WAS FALS . TH M DICAL R PORTS WHICH FOUND
TH MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION TO HAV B  N MAT RIALLY CONTRIBUT D
TO BY CLAIMANT'S WORK ACTIVIT S W R BAS D UPON T STIMONY R 
LAT D TO DR.  MP Y AND DR. GRISWOLD BY TH CLAIMANT. TH R F R  
CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAIL D TO SUSTAIN TH BURD N OF
PROVING A COMP NSABL INJURY. CLAIMANT CONT NDS THAT IN R ACHING
THIS CONCLUSION TH R F R  IGNOR D TH OPINIONS  XPF SS D BY
BOTH DR.  MP Y AND DR. GRISWOLD.

The board, o de  ovo review, is aware that the medical
R PORTS W R NOT GIV N GR AT CONSID RATION BY TH R F R  *
HOW V R, SAID R PORTS W R BAS D WHOLLY UPON TH HISTORY
R LAT D TO  ACH DOCTOR BY CLAIMANT. CLAIMANT HAD SHOWN
HIMS LF TO B SOM WHAT L SS THAN CR DIBL IN HIS T STIMONY,
TH R FOR , IT CAN B PR SUM D THAT TH HISTORY WHICH H R LAT D
TO DR.  MP Y AND DR. GRISWOLD WAS  QUALLY UNR LIABL . TH 
BOARD CONCURS IN TH CONCLUSION OF TH R F R  THAT CLAIMANT
FAIL D TO SUSTAIN TH BURD N OF PROVING H HAD SUFF R D A
COMP NSABL INJURY ON NOV MB R 1 9 , 19 73 .

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate march 21, 1975, is affirme .

-5

­
­

­



      

   
    

    
    

     

       
             

         
              

      

           
            
         

           
           

           
            
          
            
         

       
             
           
         
          
              

            
          

        
              
            

                
          

            
     
        

         
           
           

          
         

          
         

           
          
   

CASE NO. 72-3425 

AVIS M. COZAD, CLAIMANT 
WILLIAM Ee GROSS, CLAIMANT'S ATTYe 
DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

SEPTEMBER 5, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WIL.SON AND SLOAN• 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW 
OF AN ORDER OF THE REFEREE WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 8 0 DEGREES FOR 
UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY, FURTHER ORDERED CLAIMANT'S CLAIM 
BE REOPENED EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1 0, 197 4 AND THAT THE FUND PAY 
PENALTIES AND A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE, 

CLAIMANT, ON NOVEMBER 1 8, 19·71 , SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE 
ABDQMINAL AND LOW_ BACK INJURY, _ON DECEMBER 2.0, 19.?'1 SHE WAS 
EXAMINED BY DR, BACHHUBER WHO FOUND LITTL.E OBJECTIVE EVIDENCE 
OF DISABILITY. IN AUGUST 1972._,. CLAIMANT WAS EXAMINED BY DR 0 

BLAUER WHO WAS OF THE OPINION THAT CLAIMANT'S CONDITION WAS 
STATIONARY AND HER CL.Al M COULD BE CLOSED. DR, PRICE, WHO HAD 
SEEN CL.Al MANT ON DECEMBER 3, 1 9. 71 1 AGREED WITH DR 0 BLAUER' S 
OPINION AND THE CLAIM WAS CLOSED BY DETERMINATION ORDER DATED 
NOVEMBER 29, 1 972 WHEREBY CLAIMANT WAS AWARDED TEMPORARY TOTAL 
DISABILITY COMPENSATION FROM NOVEMBER 1 8, 1971 TO DECEMBER 23 t 

197 1 AND NO AWARD FOR PERMANENT DISABILITY. 

0N DECEMBER 1 4, 197 2 CLAIMANT REQUESTED A HEARING - THE 
HEARING WAS NOT HELD UNTIL APRIL 1 • 1975 • 

AT TH.E HEARING CLAIMANT CONTENDED THAT HER CLAIM WAS PRE­
MATURELY CLOSED AND SHE SHOULD BE ENTITLED TO TEMPORARY TOTAL 
DISABILITY FROM DECEMBER 2. 4 1 1971 UNTIL SHE IS' MEDICALLY STATIONARY 
AND HER CLAIM 1·s PROPERLY CLOSED OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, IF HER 
CONDITION WAS MEDICALLY STATIONARY AT THE TIME HER CLAIM WAS 
CLOSED .THAT SHE WAS ENTITLED TO PERMANENT DISABILITY BENEFITS, 

. ON SEPTEMBER 1 0 t 1 974 • CLAIMANT HAD BEEN ADMITTED TO THE 
UNIVERSITY OF OREGON MEd'ICAL SCHOOL HOSPITAL FOR CHRONIC LOW 

. BACK AND LEG PAIN AND ON OCTOBER 16 t 1 974 A LAMINECTOMY 'f'IAS 
PERFORMED TO REMOVE AN EXTRA-DURAL DEFECT AT THE LS -51 'LEVEL. 

_CLAIMANT TESTIFIED SHE HAO IIIOT1 AT THE TIME OF THE HEARING, BEEN 
RELEASED TO RETURN TO WORK. . 

THE REFEREE WAS NOT CONVINCED THAT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM HAD 
BEEN PRE-MATURELY CLOSED. BASED_.UPON THE FINDINGS REPORTED BY 
DR, BACHHUBER AND THE OPINIONS EXPRESSED BY 'DR, Bl-AUER AND DR 0 

PRICE, HE CONCLUDED THAT ON THE DATE OF THE DETERMINATION ORDER 
CLAIMANT WAS MEDICALLY STATIONARY AND SHE WAS NOT ENTITLED TO 
ANY AWARD OF PERMANENT DISABILITY. HE FURTHER CONCLUDED THAT 
BECAUSE HER ATT.EMPTS TO RETURN TO WORK WERE FRUSTRATED BY'RE­
CURRENT EXACERBATIONS OF LOW BACK PAIN Wl·TH BILATERAL R.ADIATING 
LEG PAIN AND BASED UPON THE EViDENCE NOW AVAILABLE THAT SHE 
SHOULD HAVE BEEN ENTITLED TO 2 5 PERCENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY 
EQUAL TO 8 0 DEGREES, 

WCB CASE NO. 72-3425 SEPTEMBER 5, 1975

AVIS M. COZAD, CLAIMANT
WILLIAM E. GRO  , CLAIMANT  ATTY.
DEPT. OF JU TICE, DEFEN E ATTY,
REQUE T FOR REVIEW BY  AIF

Reviewed by commissioners wilson and sloan.

The state accident insurance fund requests board review

OF AN ORDER OF THE REFEREE WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 8 0 DEGREE FOR
UN CHEDULED LOW BACK DI ABILITY, FURTHER ORDERED CLAIMANT1  CLAIM
BE REOPENED EFFECTIVE  EPTEMBER 1 0 , 1 974 AND THAT THE FUND PAY
PENALTIE AND A REA ONABLE ATTORNEY1  FEE.

Claimant, on November 18, i 9-7 i , sustained a compensable

ABDOMINAL AND LOW BACK INJURY. ON DECEMBER 20 , 19T1  HE WA 
EXAMINED BY DR, BACHHUBER WHO FOUND LITTLE OBJECTIVE EVIDENCE
OF DI ABILITY. IN AUGU T 1 972 , CLAIMANT WA EXAMINED BY DR.
BLAUER WHO WA OF THE OPINION THAT CLAIMANT'  CONDITION WA 
 TATIONARY AND HER CLAIM COULD BE CLO ED, DR. PRICE, WHO HAD
 EEN CLAIMANT ON DECEMBER 3 , 19.71, AGREED WITH DR. BLAUER1  
OPINION AND THE CLAIM WA CLO ED BY DETERMINATION ORDER DATED
NOVEMBER 2 9 , 1 972 WHEREBY CLAIMANT WA AWARDED TEMPORARY TOTAL
DI ABILITY COMPEN ATION FROM NOVEMBER 18, 1971 TO DECEMBER 23 ,
197 1 AND NO AWARD FOR PERMANENT DI ABILITY.

On DECEMBER 1 4 , 1 97 2 CLAIMANT REQUE TED A HEARING THE

HEARING WA NOT HELD UNTIL APRIL 1 , 1 9 75 .

At THE HEARING CLAIMANT CONTENDED THAT HER CLAIM WA PRE

MATURELY CLO ED AND  HE  HOULD BE ENTITLED TO TEMPORARY TOTAL
DI ABILITY FROM DECEMBER 2 4 , 1 9 7 1 UNTIL  HE I MEDICALLY  TATIONARY
AND HER CLAIM I PROPERLY CLO ED OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, IF HER
CONDITION WA MEDICALLY  TATIONARY AT THE TIME HER CLAIM WA 
CLO ED THAT  HE WA ENTITLED TO PERMANENT DI ABILITY BENEFIT .

On  EPTEMBER 1 0 , 1 974 , CLAIMANT HAD BEEN ADMITTED TO THE

UNIVER ITY OF OREGON ME C) ICAL  CHOOL HO PITAL FOR CHRONIC LOW
BACK AND LEG PAIN AND ON OCTOBER 1 6 , 1 974 A LAMINECTOMY y/A 
PERFORMED TO REMOVE AN EXTRA DURAL DEFECT AT THE L5- 1 LEVEL.
CLAIMANT TE TIFIED  HE HAD NOT, AT THE TIME OF THE HEARING, BEEN
RELEA ED TO RETURN TO WORK.

The referee was not convinced that claimant s claim had

BEEN PREMATURELY CLO ED. BA ED UPON THE FINDING REPORTED BY
DR. BACHHUBER AND THE OPINION EXPRE  ED BY DR. BLAUER AND DR.
PRICE, HE CONCLUDED THAT ON THE DATE OF THE DETERMINATION ORDER
CLAIMANT WA MEDICALLY  TATIONARY AND  HE WA NOT ENTITLED TO
any award of permanent DI ABILITY. he FURTHER concluded that

BECAU E HER ATTEMPT TO RETURN TO WORK WERE FRU TRATED BY RE
CURRENT EXACERBATION OF LOW BACK PAIN WITH BILATERAL RADIATING
LEG PAIN AND BA ED UPON THE EVIDENCE NOW AVAILABLE THAT  HE
 HOULD HAVE BEEN ENTITLED TO 2 5 PERCENT UN CHEDULED DI ABILITY
EQUAL TO 80 DEGREE .

6

’ 

-

­

. 
— 

' 

’ 

­



      
            

        
          
              
              

           
         

            
           

            
            

         
     

        

        
              

           
        

            

          

         
         

               
        

      

   
      

  
             

        
              

            
          

           
       
         

           
         

          

REFEREE, ADDITIONALLY. FOUND• THAT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM 

SHOULD BE REOPENED AS ,OF THE DATE SHE WAS ADMITTED TO THE 

UNIVERSITY OF OREGON MEDICAL HOSPITAL FOR PROSPECTIVE SURGERY 

AND REMAIN OPEN UNTIL HER CONDITION WAS AGAIN MEDICALLY STATIONARY. 

HE FOUND CLAIMANT WAS ENTITLED TO TREATMENT UNDER ORS 6 5 6 • 2 4 5 

ON A PERIODIC BASIS FROM NOVEMBER 29 1 1972 TO SEPTEMBER 10 1 1974 0 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CANNOT AGREE WITH THE REFEREE'S 

CONCLUSION THAT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM WAS NOT PREMATURELY CLOSED. BY 

DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED NOVEMBER 29 0 1972 0 THE REF!.::REE DID 

NOT KNOW WHY THE HERNIATED DISC WAS NOT FOL,ND BEFORE OCTOBER 1 0 • 

1 974 BUT HE DOES COMMENT THAT CLAIMANT'S INTERMITTENT COMPLAINTS 

HAVE BEEN THE SAME AND HAVE PERSISTED SINCE HER INJURY OF NOVEMBER 

18 1 1 971 0 THIS INDICATES THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT MEDICALLY STATION­

ARY DURING THAT PERIOD OF Tl ME 0 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT THE CLAIM WAS PREMATURELY CLOSED 0 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM SHOULD BE RE­

OPENED AS OF DECEMBER 2 4 1 197 1 WITH PAYMENT OF TEMPORARY TOTAL 

DISABILITY BENEFITS TO COMMENCE ON THAT DATE AND BE PAID UNTIL 

CLAIMANT'S CONDITION BECOMES MEDICALLY STATIONARY AND HER CLAIM 

IS CLOSED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 8 • 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 4 0 1975 IS REVERSED 0 

THE CLAIM IS REMANDED TO THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND 

FOR PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION 0 AS PROVIDED BY LAW 0 COMMENCING 

DECEMBER 24 1 1971 AND UNTIL THE CLAIM IS CLOSED UNDER THE PRO-

V IS I ON S OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 8 • 

WCB CASE NO., 75-1375 SEPTEMBER 5, 1975 

LEO D. CARPENTER, CLAIMANT 
CLARK, MARSH AND LINDAUER, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

OWN MOTION ORDER 

ON AUGUST 3 0 1965 1 CLAIMANT SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE LOW 

BACK INJURY• FOLLOW i NG A LUMBAR LAMI NECTOMY O CLAIMANT RECEIVED 

AN AWARD EQUAL TO 5 0 PERCENT LOSS OF AN ARM FOR HIS UNSCHEDULED 

DISABILITY. 

JN 1 971 1 CLAIMANT RECEIVED FURTHER MEDICAL CARE ANO MORE 

RECENTLY, HE HAS BEEN REQUIRED TO OBTAIN MEDICAL CARE INCLUDING 

A MYELOGRAM 0 THESE PROCEDURES INDICATE TO THE BOARD THAT CLAIMANT'S 

CONDITION SHOULD BE REEVALUATED BY THE EVALUATION DIVISION 0 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE 

FUND SUBMIT ITS ENTIRE MEDICAL FILE TO THE EVALUATION DIVISION OF 

THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD• THE EVALUATION DIVISION SHALL 
SUBMIT TO THE BOARD AN ADVISORY RATING OF CLAIMANT'S CURRENT 
DISABILliV • 

-7 -

The referee, additio ally, fou d, that claima t s claim

SHOULD B R OP N D AS .OF TH DAT SH WAS ADMITT D TO TH 
UNIV RSITY OF OR GON M DICAL HOSPITAL FOR PROSP CTIV SURG RY
AND R MAIN OP N UNTIL H R CONDITION WAS AGAIN M DICALLY STATIONARY,
H FOUND CLAIMANT WAS  NTITL D TO TR ATM NT UND R ORS 6 5 6.2 4 5
ON A P RIODIC BASIS FROM NOV MB R 2 9 , 1972 TO S PT MB R 10, I 974,

The board, o de  ovo review, ca  ot agree with the referee s
CONCLUSION THAT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM WAS NOT PR MATUR LY CLOS D BY
D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D NOV MB R 2 9 , 1 972 . TH R F R  DID
NOT KNOW WHY TH H RNIAT D DISC WAS NOT FOUND B FOR OCTOB R 10,
1 9 7 4 BUT H DO S COMM NT THAT CLAIMANT'S INT RMITT NT COMPLAINTS
HAV B  N TH SAM AND HAV P RSIST D SINC H R INJURY OF NOV MB R
18, 1971. THIS INDICAT S THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT M DICALLY STATION
ARY DURING THAT P RIOD OF TIM .

The BOARD CONCLUD S THAT TH CLAIM WAS PR MATUR LY CLOS D.

The BOARD CONCLUD S THAT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM SHOULD B R 
OP N D AS OF D C MB R 2 4 , 1 97 1 WITH PAYM NT OF T MPORARY TOTAL
DISABILITY B N FITS TO COMM NC ON THAT DAT AND B PAID UNTIL
CLAIMANT'S CONDITION B COM S M DICALLY STATIONARY AND H R CLAIM
IS CLOS D UND R TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6.2 6 8 .

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate april 4, 1975 is reverse .

The claim is reman e to the state acci ent insurance fun 
FOR PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION, AS PROVID D BY LAW, COMM NCING
D C MB R 2 4 , 1 97 1 AND UNTIL TH CLAIM IS CLOS D UND R TH PRO
VISIONS OF ORS 6 56 . 26 8 .

WCB CASE NO. 75-1375 SEPTEMBER 5, 1975

LEO D. CARPENTER, CLAIMANT
CLARK, MARSH AND LINDAU R, CLAIMANT* S ATTYS.
OWN MOTION ORD R

On AUGUST 3 , 1 96 5 , CLAIMANT SUSTAIN D A COMP NSABL LOW

BACK INJURY. FOLLOWING A LUMBAR LAMIN CTOMY, CLAIMANT R C IV D
AN AWARD  QUAL TO 5 0 P RC NT LOSS OF AN ARM FOR HIS UNSCH DUL D
DISABILITY.

In 1 97 1 , CLAIMANT R C IV D FURTH R M DICAL CAR AND MOR 
R C NTLY, H HAS B  N R QUIR D TO OBTAIN M DICAL CAR INCLUDING
A MY LOGRAM. TH S PROC DUR S INDICAT TO TH BOARD THAT CLAIMANT* S
CONDITION SHOULD B R  VALUAT D BY TH  VALUATION DIVISION.

It IS TH R FOR ORD R D THAT TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC 

FUND SUBMIT ITS  NTIR M DICAL FIL TO TH  VALUATION DIVISION OF
TH WORKM N S COMP NSATION BOARD. TH  VALUATION DIVISION SHALL
SUBMIT TO TH BOARD AN ADVISORY RATING OF CLAIMANT'S CURR NT
DISABILITY.

' 

' 

­

­

­

' 



      

  
   

 
     

  
    

     

            
          
            
               

          
          
             

      
        

           
             
                
         

          
         

           
         

          
          
                 

         
              

            
          
        

           
           

            
  

         

 

 

CASE NO. 74-12 98 

DON FARLEY, CLAIMANT 
SCHOUBOE, CAVANAUGH AND DAWSON 

. CLAIMANT'S A TTYS• 
TOOZE, KERR, PETERSON, MARSHALL AND 

SHENKER, DEFENSE ATT.YS. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

SEPTEMBER 5, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN 0 . 

0N SEPTEMBER 12 1 1969 1 CLAIMANT SUFFERED COMPENSABLE MULTI­
PLE AND SEVERE INJURIES 0 A DETERMINATION ORDER DATED OCTOBER 7 1 
197 1 1 AWARDED CLAIMANT 6 8 DEGREES FOR LOSS OF HIS RIGHT LEG 1 6 8 
DEGREES FOR LOSS OF HIS LEFT LEG, 5 8 DEGREES FOR LOSS OF HIS RIGHT 
ARM AND 2 0 DEGREES FOR LOSS OF BINAURAL HEARING 0 SUBSEQUENTLY, 
BY STIPULATION, CLAIMANT'S CLAIM WAS REOPENED AND AGAIN CLOSED 
BY A SECOND DETERMINATION ORDER DATED APRIL 2 1 1 9 7 4 t WH.ERE IN NO 
ADDITIONAL PERMANENT PA.RTIAL DISABILITY WAS AWARDED CLAIMANT• 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTED A HEARING AND THE REFEREE INCREASED 
THE PREVIOUS AWARDS, TO-W IT--5 2 DEGREES FOR LOSS OF THE RIGHT 

. LEG, MAKING A TOTAL OF 8 0 PER CENT OF THE MAXI MUM, 5 2 DEGREES 
FOR LOSS OF THE LEFT LEG, MAKING A TOTAL OF 8 0 PER CENT OF THE 
MAXIMUM, AND AFFIRMED THE REMAINDER OF THE FIRST DETERMINATION 

ORDER. 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER, 
CONTENDING THAT HE IS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISAB'LED AND THAT 
A FINDING OF PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY BASED UPON LOSS OF USE 
OF ANY SCHEDULED PORTION _OF THE BODY WHICH PERMANENTLY INCAPACI­
TATES THE WORKMAN FROM REGULARLY PERFORMING ANY WORK AT A GAIN-

. FUL AND SUITABLE OCCUPATION IS PERMITTED.UNDER THE PROVISIONS o·F 
ORS 656 0 206 AS AMENDED BY OREGON LAWS 197·5, CH 506 0 

THE BOARD WOULD POINT OUT TO CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL THAT OREGON 
LAWS 197 5 1 CH SO 6 I_S PERSPECTIVE IN NATURE BECAUSE THE PROVISIONS 

. OF ORS 6_5 6 • 2 06 ARE SUBSTANTIVE RATHER THAN PROCEDURAL AND 1 THERE­
FORE, WOULD APPLY ONLY TO COMPENSABLE INJURIES SUFFERED ON AND 
AFTERJULY1 1 1975. 

• THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS MADE BY THE REFEREE IN HIS OPINION AND ORDER WHICH 
IS ATTACHED HERETO AN� ,· BY THIS REFERENCE, .MADE A PART OF THE 
BOAR�' S ORDER• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 5 1 197 5 1 IS AFFIRMED• 

-8 -

WCB CASE NO. 74-1298 SEPTEMBER 5, 1975

DON FARL Y, CLAIMANT
SCHOUBOE, CAVANAUGH AND DAWSON
 laimant’s ATTYS.

TOOZ , K RR, P T RSON, MARSHALL AND
SH NK R, D F NS ATTYS,

R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissioners wilson and sloan.

On SEPTEMBER 1 2 , 1 96 9 , CLAIMANT SUFFERED COMPENSABLE MULTI

PLE AND SEVERE INJURIES, A DETERMINATION ORDER DATED OCTOBER 7,
1971, AWARDED CLAIMANT 68 DEGREES FOR LOSS OF HIS RIGHT LEG, 68
DEGREES FOR LOSS OF HIS LEFT LEG, 5 8 DEGREES FOR LOSS OF HIS RIGHT
ARM AND 2 0 DEGREES FOR LOSS OF BINAURAL HEARING. SUBSEQUENTLY,
BY STIPULATION, CLAIMANT S CLAIM WAS REOPENED AND AGAIN CLOSED
BY A SECOND DETERMINATION ORDER DATED APRIL 2 , 1 974 , WHEREIN NO
ADDITIONAL PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY WAS AWARDED CLAIMANT,

The claimant requeste a hearing an the referee increase 
THE PREVIOUS AWARDS, TO W IT 52 DEGREES FOR LOSS OF THE RIGHT
LEG, MAKING A TOTAL OF 80 PER CENT OF THE MAXIMUM, 52 DEGREES
FOR LOSS OF THE LEFT LEG, MAKING A TOTAL OF 8 0 PER CENT OF THE
MAXIMUM, AND AFFIRMED THE REMAINDER OF THE FIRST DETERMINATION
ORDER.

The CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE* S ORDER,

CONTENDING THAT HE IS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED AND THAT.
A FINDING OF PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY BASED UPON LOSS OF USE
OF ANY SCHEDULED PORTION OF THE BODY WHICH PERMANENTLY INCAPACI
TATES THE WORKMAN FROM REGULARLY PERFORMING ANY WORK AT A GAIN
FUL AND SUITABLE OCCUPATION IS PERMITTED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF
ORS 6 5 6.2 06 AS AMENDED BY OREGON LAWS 1 97 5 , CH 5 06 .

The board would point out to claimant s counsel that Oregon
LAWS 1 97 5 , CH 506 IS PERSPECTIVE IN NATURE BECAUSE THE PROVISIONS
OF ORS 6 5 6.2 06 ARE SUBSTANTIVE RATHER THAN PROCEDURAL AND, THERE
FORE, WOULD APPLY ONLY TO COMPENSABLE INJURIES SUFFERED ON AND
AFTER JULY 1 , 1 9 7 5 .

The BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND

CONCLUSIONS MADE BY THE REFEREE IN HIS OPINION AND ORDER WHICH
IS ATTACHED HERETO AND, BY THIS REFERENCE, MADE A PART OF THE
BOARD* S ORDER.

ORD R
The or er of the referee  ate may 5 , 1975,

-8 -

IS AFFIRM D

’ 

— -----

­
­

' 

­



     

  
    

  
    
    

     

         
          
        

        
               
         
         

        
               

                   
         
               
          

           
         
           

            
     

        
        
         

          
         
          

      
      

      
          

                 
            

              
          

               
        
              

           
          

        
           
          

         
        

   

 

CASE NO., 74-1288 

ROXIE SHELL, CLAIMANT 
TWING 1 ATHERLY AND BUTLER,, 

CLAIMANT'S A TTYS• 

KEITH D• SKELTON, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

SEPTEMBER 5, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTED BOARD REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE 

REFEREE WHICH REMANDED CLAIMANT'S CLAIM TO THE EMPLOYER TO BE 

REOPENED FOR THE PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION 0 INCLUDING TEMPORARY 

TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS 0 MEDICAL SERVICES AND TRAVEL EXPENSES 

FOR MEDICAL PURPOSES 1 FROM AUGUST t 1 197 3 TO AUGUST 2 2 • t 9 7 4, 
FOUND THAT CLAIMANT WAS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED AND 

AWARDED PENALTIES AND ATTORNEY'S FEE PAYABLE BY THE EMPLOYER. 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE LOW BACK INJURY IN MARCH 1 

1973 1 WHILE WORKING AS A NURSES' S AIDE 0 BY A DETERMINATION ORDER 

DATED AUGUST 3 0 1 197 3 • CLAIMANT WAS AWARDED 4 8 DEGREES FOR UN­

SCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY. CLAIMANT'S LOW BACK SYMPTOMS 

PERSISTED AND 1 IN MAY 0 1974, A CLAIM FOR REOPENING ON ACCOUNT OF 

AGGRAVATION WAS MADE WITH A REQUEST FOR RESUMPTION OF TEMPORARY 

TOTAL DISABILITY PAYMENTS. IN AUGUST, 1974 0 CLAIMAN1 WAS AGAIN 

DECLARED MEDICALLY STATIONARY. FROM SEPTEMBER• 1974 THROUGH 

NOVEMBER 0 1 974 • DEMAND FOR PAYMENT OF MEDICAL EXPENSES INCURRED 

BY CLAIMANT WERE MADE - NO STATUTORY DENIAL BY THE EMPLOYER WAS 

EVER MADE ACCORDING TO THE RECORD 0 

CLAIMANT'S CONDITION WAS ORIGINALLY DIAGNOSED BY DR 0 COR­

RIGAN AS AN ACUTE LUMBOSACRAL JUNCTION. SUBSEQUENTLY CLAIMANT 

WAS SEEN BY ANOTHER ORTHOPEDIST ( DR 0 WATTLEWORTH) WHO 1 IN 

DECEMBER, t 973 0 NOTED THE SAME SYMPTOMS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED 

BY CLAIMANT 0 A MYELOGRAM PROVED NEGATIVE AND CLAIMANT WAS 

GIVEN SOME BEDREST AND PHYSICAL THERAPY WHICH GAVE HER SOME 

IMPROVEMENT. DR 0 WATTLEWORTH DECLARED CLAIMANT'S CONDITION 

WAS STATIONARY IN AUGUST, 1974• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT ALTHOUGH MEDICAL EVIDE;NCE 
AVAILABLE TO THE EVALUATION DIVISION AT THE TIME THE DETERMINATION 

WAS ENTERED SUPPORTED A CLOSURE, SUBSEQUENT MEDICAL EVIDENCE 
INDICATED CLAIMANT'S CONDIT! ON WAS NOT STABLE 0 THE REFEREE CON­

CLUDED THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT FULLY 'RESTORED' AS OF AUGUST 1 0 

197 3 • AND SHE NEEDED FURTHER MEDICAL TREATMENT - THAT SHE RE­

CEIVED SUCH TREATMENT AND WAS FULLY 'RESTORED' AS OF AUGUST 2 2 0 

1974 0 HE, THEREFORE, REOPENEDTHECLAIMASOFAUGUSTt 1 1973 
AND AWARDED CLAIMANT TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS FROM 

THAT DATE TO AUGUST 22 1 1974 0 THE REFEREE FURTHER FOUND THAT 

CLAIMANT'S CONDITION WAS NOW STATIONARY AND THAT IT WOULD BE 

PROPER FOR HIM TO MAKE A DETERMINATION OF HER PERMANENT DIS­

ABILITY0 

THE REFEREE 0 AFTER CONSIDERING ALL OF THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE 

AS WELL AS THE TESTIMONY OF CLAIMANT AND WITNESSES TESTIFYING IN 

HER BEHALF 1 CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT NOW CAPABLE OF RE­

GULARLY HOLDING GAINFUL AND SUITABLE EMPLOYMENT IN THE BROAD 

FIELD OF GENERAL INDUSTRIAL OCCUPATIONS AND WAS 1 THEREFORE 0 

PERMAN.ENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED• 

-9 -

WCB CAS NO. 74-1288 S PT MB R 5, 1975

ROXI SH LL, CLAIMANT
TWING, ATH RLY AND BUTL R
CLAIMANT* S ATTYS.

K ITH D. SK LTON, D F NS ATTY,
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.
The employer requeste boar review of an or er of the

R F R  WHICH R MAND D CLAIMANT S CLAIM TO TH  MPLOY R TO B 
R OP N D FOR TH PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION, INCLUDING T MPORARY
TOTAL DISABILITY B N FITS, M DICAL S RVIC S AND TRAV L  XP NS S
FOR M DICAL PURPOS S, FROM AUGUST 1 , 1 973 TO AUGUST 22 , 1 974 ,
FOUND THAT CLAIMANT WAS P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D AND
AWARD D P NALTI S AND ATTORN Y* S F  PAYABL BY TH  MPLOY R,

Claima t suffered a compe sable low back i jury i march,
1 97 3 , WHIL WORKING AS A NURS S* S AID , BY A D T RMINATION ORD R
DAT D AUGUST 3 0 , 1 973 , CLA1 MANT WAS AWARD D 4 8 D GR  S FOR UN
SCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY, CLAIMANT* S LOW BACK SYMPTOMS
P RSIST D AND, IN MAY, 1 97 4 , A CLAIM FOR R OP NING ON ACCOUNT OF
AGGRAVATION WAS MAD WITH A R QU ST FOR R SUMPTION OF T MPORARY
TOTAL DISABILITY PAYM NTS. |N AUGUST, 1 974 , CLAIMANT WAS AGAIN
D CLAR D M DICALLY STATIONARY, FROM S PT MB R, 1 9 74 THROUGH
NOV MB R, 1 974 , D MAND FOR PAYM NT OF M DICAL  XP NS S INCURR D
BY CLAIMANT W R MAD NO STATUTORY D NIAL BY TH  MPLOY R WAS
 V R MAD ACCORDING TO TH R CORD.

Claima t* s co ditio was origi ally diag osed by dr. Cor
rigan AS AN ACUT LUMBOSACRAL JUNCTION. SUBS QU NTLY CLAIMANT
WAS S  N BY ANOTH R ORTHOP DIST (DR. WATTL WORTH) WHO, IN
D C MB R, 1 973 , NOT D TH SAM SYMPTOMS PR VIOUSLY R PORT D
BY CLAIMANT. A MY LOGRAM PROV D N GATIV AND CLAIMANT WAS
GIV N SOM B DR ST AND PHYSICAL TH RAPY WHICH GAV H R SOM 
IMPROV M NT. DR. WATTL WORTH D CLAR D CLAIMANT S CONDITION
WAS STATIONARY IN AUGUST, 1 974 .

The referee co cluded that although medical evide ce
AVAILABL TO TH  VALUATION DIVISION AT TH TIM TH D T RMINATION
WAS  NT R D SUPPORT D A CLOSUR , SUBS QU NT M DICAL  VID NC 
INDICAT D CLAIMANT* S CONDITION WAS NOT STABL . TH R F R  CON
CLUD D THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT FULLY R STOR D* AS OF AUGUST 1 ,
1 9 7 3 , AND SH N  D D FURTH R M DICAL TR ATM NT THAT SH R 
C IV D SUCH TR ATM NT AND WAS FULLY 'R STOR D* AS OF AUGUST 22,
1 9 7 4 . H , TH R FOR , R OP N D TH CLAIM AS OF AUGUST 1 , 1973
AND AWARD D CLAIMANT T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY B N FITS FROM
THAT DAT TO AUGUST 22 , 1 9 74 . TH R F R  FURTH R FOUND THAT
CLAIMANT* S CONDITION WAS NOW STATIONARY AND THAT IT WOULD B 
PROP R FOR HIM TO MAK A D T RMINATION OF H R P RMAN NT DIS
ABILITY.

The referee, after co sideri g all of the medical evide ce

AS W LL AS TH T STIMONY OF CLAIMANT AND WITN SS S T STIFYING IN
H R B HALF, CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT NOW CAPABL OF R 
GULARLY HOLDING GAINFUL AND SUITABL  MPLOYM NT IN TH BROAD
FI LD OF G N RAL INDUSTRIAL OCCUPATIONS AND WAS, TH R FOR ,
P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D.

■9

’ 

­

— 

­

’ 

­
’ 

— ­

­

­

-



           
           

            
           

           
            

             
           

             
              

        
  

           

       
             

    

      

        
    
    

      

        
             

        
         
         

          
              

              
         

        
         

           
         

           
            
           
            

           
      
          

   

          

BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE• THE BOARD NOTES THAT IN ITS BRIEFS 

THE EMPLOYER STATES THAT THE ONLY ISSUE IT WISHES TO RAISE FOR 

CONSIDERATION BY THE BOARD IS WHETHER OR NOT THE REFEREE SHOULD 
HAVE GRANTED CLAIMANT AN AWARD. THE. EMPLOYER STATES THAT IT WAS 

SURPRISED BY THIS ISSUE 1 THAT IT WAS AWARE OF ISSUES OF REOPENING 
AND MEDICAL CARE BUT WAS NOT PREPARED TO HAVE THE REFEREE MAKE AN 

AWARD. THERE IS ABSOLUTELY NOTHING IN THE RECORD TO SUPPORT THIS 
CONTENTION OF •SURPRISE•• ONE OF THE ISSUES BEFORE THE REFEREE 

AT THE TIME OF THE HEARING IN DECEMBER, 1974 1 WAS EXTENT OF PER­
MANENT DISABILITY WITH CLAIMANT CONTENDING SHE WAS PERMANENTLY 
AND TOTALLY DISABLED. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 14 1 197 5 IS AFFIRMED 0 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY• S 
FEE THE SUM OF 300 DOLLARS PAYABLE BY THE EMPLOYER FOR HIS SERVICEfi 

IN CONNECTION WITH BOARD REVIEW. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3928 SEPTEMBER 8, 1975 

STEVEN C. PROSSER, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON 1 CLAIIVl"\NT• S ATTYS 0 

DEPT 0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST F,OR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE 0 

THE CLAIMANT ALLEGES HE SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON 
NOVEMBER 2 6 1 197 3 WHEN HE BROKE HIS WRIST WHILE PLAYING FOOTBALL 

AT PORTLAND STATE UNIVERSITY 0 CLAIMANT WAS ATTENDING PORTLAND 
STATE ON AN ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP WHICH PROVIDED THAT CLAIMANT• S 

TUITION FOR THE FALL AND WINTER TERMS WOULD BE PAID 0 

CLAIMANT FILED A CLAIM FOR INDUSTRIAL INJURY ON OCTOBER 1 1 

197 4 - IT WAS DENIED BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND ON 

OCTOBER 16 1 1974 ON THE BASIS THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT AN EMPLOYEE 
AT PORTLAND STATE UNIVERSITY AT THE TIME OF HIS INJURY0 

THE REFEREE 1 AFTER HEARING, CONCLUDED THAT THERE WAS NO 
E.VIDENCE OF AN EMPLOYEE-EMPLOYER RELATIONSHIP - THAT THERE WAS 

NO INTENTION TO ENTER· INTO SUCH A RELATIONSHIP BY THE PARTIES 

INVOLVED 0 THE EVIDENCE INDICATES THAT CLAIMANT DID NOT ACTUALLY 

RECEIVE ANY CHECK FOR HIS TUITION BUT.THAT THE MONEY THEREFOR 
WENT INTO A POOL FUND 0 THE REFEREE SUSTAINED THE DENIAL ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT AN EMPLOYEE AS CONTEMPLATED BY THE 

PREAMBLE OF THE OREGON WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT - THAT HE WAS 
NOT BEING PAID TO PLAY FOOTBALL, THE ONLY SERVICE WHICH HE PER­

FORMED ON BEHALF OF PORTLAND STATE UN1VERSITV 0 

THE BOARD~ ON DE NOVO REVIEW I CONCURS IN THE WELL WRITTEN 
OPINION OF THE REFEREE 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 2 0 1 1 975 IS AFFIRMED 0 

~1 0 -

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, CONCURS IN TH FINDINGS AND
CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  , TH BOARD NOT S THAT IN ITS BRI FS
TH  MPLOY R STAT S THAT TH ONLY ISSU IT WISH S TO RAIS FOR
CONSID RATION BY TH BOARD IS WH TH R OR NOT TH R F R  SHOULD
HAV GRANT D CLAIMANT AN AWARD. TH  MPLOY R STAT S THAT IT WAS
SURPRIS D BY THIS ISSU , THAT IT WAS AWAR OF ISSU S OF R OP NING
AND M DICAL CAR BUT WAS NOT PR PAR D TO HAV TH R F R  MAK AN
AWARD, TH R IS ABSOLUT LY NOTHING IN TH R CORD TO SUPPORT THIS
CONT NTION OF SURPRIS . 1 ON OF TH ISSU S B FOR TH R F R  
AT TH TIM OF TH H ARING IN D C MB R, 1 974 , WAS  XT NT OF P R
MAN NT DISABILITY WITH CLAIMANT CONT NDING SH WAS P RMAN NTLY
AND TOTALLY DISABL D,

ORDER
The order of the referee dated march 14, 1975 is affirmed.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s
F  TH SUM OF 300 DOLLARS PAYABL BY TH  MPLOY R FOR HIS S RVIC S
IN CONN CTION WITH BOARD R VI W.

WCB CASE NO. 74-3928 SEPTEMBER 8, 1975

STEVEN C. PR SSER, CLAIMANTPOZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
D PT, OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FiOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commi ssio ers wilso a d moore.

The claima t alleges he sustai ed a compe sable i jury o 
NOV MB R 2 6 , 1 973 WH N H BROK HIS WRIST WHIL PLAYING FOOTBALL
AT PORTLAND STAT UNIV RSITY, CLAIMANT WAS ATT NDING PORTLAND
STAT ON AN ATHL TIC SCHOLARSHIP WHICH PROVID D THAT CLAIMANT S
TUITION FOR TH FALL AND WINT R T RMS WOULD B PAID.

Claima t filed a claim for i dustrial i jury o October i ,
1 9 74 IT WAS D NI D BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND ON
OCTOB R 1 6 , 1 974 ON TH BASIS THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT AN  MPLOY  
AT PORTLAND STAT UNIV RSITY AT TH TIM OF HIS INJURY.

The referee, after hearing, conclu e that there was no
EVIDENCE  F AN EMPL YEE-EMPL YER RELATI NSHIP THAT THERE WAS
N INTENTI N T ENTER INT SUCH A RELATI NSHIP BY THE PARTIES
INV LVED. THE EVIDENCE INDICATES THAT CLAIMANT DID N T ACTUALLY
RECEIVE ANY CHECK F R HIS TUITI N BUT THAT THE M NEY THEREF R
WENT INT A P  L FUND. THE REFEREE SUSTAINED THE DENIAL  N THE
GR UNDS THAT CLAIMANT WAS N T AN EMPL YEE AS C NTEMPLATED BY THE
PREAMBLE  F THE  REG N W RKMEN S C MPENSATI N ACT THAT HE WAS
N T BEING PAID T PLAY F  TBALL, THE  NLY SERVICE WHICH HE PER
F RMED  N BEHALF  F P RTLAND STATE UNIVERSITY.

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs i the well writte 
OPINION OF TH R F R  .

ORDER
The order of the referee dated mar h 20, 1975 is affirmed.

’ 
­

' ' 

’ 

’ 

-

-

’ -
­



     

  
   

        
      
     
   

    
     

         
         

            
   

          
            
          
           

          
            

             
          

           
            

          
         

            
           
            

         

         
          

            
           

             
         

            
          
           

            
         

          
         
         

         

CASE NO. 74-3452 
~ • ·i • 

THE BENEFICIARIES OF 

JOSEPH JOHN MATTU 5, DECEASED 
AND IN THE MATTER OF COMPLYING STATUS OF 
TOM L 0 DUENSING AND ALMA DUENSING 

GRANT AND FERGUSON, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 

ROLF OLSON_, DEFENSE ATTY~ 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY BENEFICIARIES 

SEPTEMBER 8, t 975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN 0 

THE CLAIMANT, SHIRLEY ANN MATTUS 0 WIDOW OF JOSEPH. JOHN 

MATTUS 0 DECEASED WORKMAN, HAS REQUESTED BOARD REVIEW OF THE 

ORDER OF THE REFEREE WHICH UPHELD THE EMPLOYER'S DENIAL OF HER 

CLAIM FOR WI DOW'S BENEFITS. 

THE WORKMAN WAS KILLED ON JULY 2 7 1 1974 9 WHEN HIS PICKUP 

TRUCK WHICH HE WAS DRIVING WAS INVOLVED IN AN ACCIDENT ON 1-5 

SOUTH OF ROSEBURG, OREGON• THE WORKMAN WAS TOWING A TRAILER 

HOUSE OWNED SY TOM AND ALMA DUENSING. PRIOR TO THE FATAL 

ACCIDENT AN ARRANGEMENT HAD BEEN MADE BETWEEN THE WORKMAN AND 

THE DUENSINGS TO HAUL THE TRAILER TO CALIFORNIA - THE WORKMAN HAD 

A SUITABLE HITCH ON HIS TRUCK AND AGREED TO HAUL THE TRAILER 0 PRIOR 

TO THE DEPARTURE, THE DUENSINGS PRESENTED THE WORKMAN WITH A 

CHECK FOR 100 DOLLARS DRAWN ON THE TOM DUENSING TRUCKING ACCOUNT 

AND UPON WHICH IT WAS INDICATED THAT THE AMOUNT WAS FOR EQUIPMENT 

RENTAL 0 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE WORKMAN WAS HIRED BY THE 

DUENSINGS AS INDIVIDUALS TO HAUL THEIR TRAILER AND THE CONNECTION, 

IF ANY, OF THE TRAILER TO THE TRUCKING BUSINESS WAS VERY REMOTE, 

THE REFEREE FURTHER CONCLUDED THAT THE PAYMENT OF THE 1 0 0 DOLLAR 

CHECK INDICATED IT WAS PAYMENT FOR THE USE OF THE EQUIPMENT AND, 

THEREFORE, COULON' T BE CONSIDERED AS PAYMENT FOR THE WORKMAN'S 

SERVICES• 

THE REFEREE FURTHER. CONCLUDED THAT THE WORKMAN WAS NOT AN 

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR BUT WAS AN EMPLOYEE FOR PURPOSES OF THE 

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION LAW - HOWEVER, HE FOUND THAT HE WAS NOT 

A SUBJECT WORKMAN BUT WAS EXEMPT UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 

6 5 6 • 2 0 7 ( 3) • THE 100 DOLLARS PAID THE WORKMAN WAS NOT A LABOR 

COST, THEREFORE, HIS EMPLOYMENT MUST BE CONSIDERED AS 'CASUAL' 

AND SUCH EMPLOYMENT WAS NOT IN THE 'COURSE OF THE TRADE 1 BUSINESS 

OR PROFESSION OF HIS EIVIPLOVER 0 ' THE REFEREE, THEREFORE, FOUND 

THE DENIAi.;- OF THE CLAIM FOR WIDOW S BENEFITS TO BE PROPER 0 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, IS OF THE OPINION THAT THE 

DECEASED WORKMAN WAS MORE OF AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR THAN 

A NONSUBJECT EMPLOYEE. HOWEVER, THE RESULTS WOULD BE THE SAME 

IN EITHER SITUATION, THEREFORE, THE BOARD, AFTER COMMENTING ON 

THE DECEASED WORKMAN'S STATUS, AFFIRMS THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 12 1 197 5 1 IS AFFIRMED 0 

-1 1 -

1975WCB CASE NO. 74-3452 SEPTEMBER 8,

TH B N FICIARI S OF

JOSEPH JOHN MATTUS, DECEASED
AND IN TH MATT R OF COMPLYING STATUS OF
TOM L. DU NSING AND ALMA DU NSING
GRANT AND F RGUSON, CLAIMANT S ATTYS,
ROLF OLSON, D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY B N FICIARI S

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The CLAIMANT, SHIRL Y ANN MATTUS, WIDOW OF JOS PH JOHN
MATTUS, D C AS D WORKMAN, HAS R QU ST D BOARD R VI W OF TH 
ORD R OF TH R F R  WHICH UPH LD TH  MPLOY R1 S D NIAL OF H R
CLAIM FOR WIDOW S B N FITS.

The workman was killed on july 27, 1974, when his pi kup

TRUCK WHICH H WAS DRIVING WAS INVOLV D IN AN ACCID NT ON 1-5
SOUTH OF ROS BURG, OR GON, TH WORKMAN WAS TOWING A TRAIL R
HOUS OWN D 3Y TOM AND ALMA DU NSING. PRIOR TO TH FATAL
ACCID NT AN ARRANG M NT HAD B  N MAD B TW  N TH WORKMAN AND
TH DU NSINGS TO HAUL TH TRAIL R TO CALIFORNIA TH WORKMAN HAD
A SUITABL HITCH ON HIS TRUCK AND AGR  D TO HAUL TH TRAIL R. PRIOR
TO TH D PARTUR , TH DU NSINGS PR S NT D TH WORKMAN WITH A
CH CK FOR 100 DOLLARS DRAWN ON TH TOM DU NSING TRUCKING ACCOUNT
AND UPON WHICH IT WAS INDICAT D THAT TH AMOUNT WAS FOR  QUIPM NT
R NTAL.

The R F R  CONCLUD D THAT TH WORKMAN WAS HIR D BY TH 
DU NSINGS AS INDIVIDUALS TO HAUL TH IR TRAIL R AND TH CONN CTION,
IF ANY, OF TH TRAIL R TO TH TRUCKING BUSIN SS WAS V RY R MOT ,
TH R F R  FURTH R CONCLUD D THAT TH PAYM NT OF TH 100 DOLLAR
CH CK INDICAT D IT WAS PAYM NT FOR TH US OF TH  QUIPM NT AND,
TH R FOR , COULDN T B CONSID R D AS PAYM NT FOR TH WORKMAN'S
S RVIC S.

The referee further co cluded that the workma was  ot a 

IND P ND NT CONTRACTOR BUT WAS AN  MPLOY  FOR PURPOS S OF TH 
WORKM N' S COMP NSATION LAW HOW V R, H FOUND THAT H WAS NOT
A SUBJ CT WORKMAN BUT WAS  X MPT UND R TH PROVISIONS OF ORS
656.207(3). TH 1 0 0 DOLLARS PAID TH WORKMAN WAS NOT A LABOR
COST, TH R FOR , HIS  MPLOYM NT MUST B CONSID R D AS 'CASUAL1
AND SUCH  MPLOYM NT WAS NOT IN TH 'COURS OF TH TRAD , BUSIN SS
OR PROF SSION OF HIS  MPLOY R. TH R F R  , TH R FOR , FOUND
TH D NIAL OF TH CLAIM FOR WIDOW S B N FITS TO B PROP R.

TH BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, IS OF TH OPINION THAT TH 
D C AS D WORKMAN WAS MOR OF AN IND P ND NT CONTRACTOR THAN
A NONSUBJ CT  MPLOY  . HOW V R, TH R SULTS WOULD B TH SAM 
IN  ITH R SITUATION, TH R FOR , TH BOARD, AFT R COMM NTING ON
TH D C AS D WORKMAN'S STATUS, AFFIRMS TH ORD R OF TH R F R  .

ORDER
The order of the referee dated may 12, 1975, IS AFFIRM D

' 

’ 

-

’ 

— 

' 



      

  
    

 
    
    

      

        
          

          

              
        
         
           
          

       
        

        
   

                
          

        
         

           
  

           
        

          
          

         
           
         
         
           

           
         

         
            

         
           

         
           
             

         
          

           
            
           

      
             

  

WCB CASE NO. 74-505 

DOYLE EDWARDS, CLAIMANT 
GREGORY, CLYMAN AND OGILVY, 

CLAIMANT'S A TTYS, 

DEPT, OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

SEPTEMBER 8, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON, MQORE AND SLOAN. 

CLAIMANT HAS REQUESTED BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S ORDER 

WHICH UPHELD THE DENIAL BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND 

OF A CLAIM OF OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE FOR CONDITION KNOWN AS 

PNEUMOCONIOSISe 

0N OR ABOUT SEPTEMBER 12 1 1973 1 AFTER BEING INFORMED BY 

DR. LOREY THAT HE HAD OCCUPATIONAL PNEUMOCONIOSIS 1 CLAIMANT 

FILED A CLAIM OF AN OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE. CLAIMANT CONTENDED 

THAT THE DUSTY ATMOSPHERE IN WHICH HE WAS WORKING CAUSED THE 

DISEASE• ABOUT A MONTH PREVIOUS CLAIMANT STARTED HAVING SHARP 

SUBSTERNAL PAIN• THE INITIAL EXAMINATION UPON HOSPITALIZATION 

INDICATED A POSSIBLE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION - HOWEVER, THE DIS­

CHARGE SUMMARY INDICATED DIAGNOSIS OF ISCHEMIC HEART DISEASE, 

PNEUMOCONJOSIS AND CHRONIC BRONCHITIS• 

DR. GROSSMAN, WHO EXAMINED CLAIMANT ON MAY 13 1 1975 1 WAS 

OF THE OPINION THAT CLAIMANT HAD CHRONIC PULMONARY DISEASE WITH 
SYMPTOMS, POSITIVE EVIDENCE OF PNEUMOCONIOSIS AND A POSITIVE 

HISTORY OF SILICA EXPOSURE WITH INADEQUATE VENTILATION ON THE JOB• 

HE SUMMED THIS UP AS A DIAGNOSIS OF PROBABLE SILICOISIS 1 SECONDARY 

TO INDUSTRIAL EXPOSURE. 

DR• PARCHER 1 WHO TESTIFIED ON BEHALF OF THE FUND 1 STATED THAT 

PNEUMOCONIOSIS WAS A GENERAL CATEGORY OF PULMONARY PROBLEMS RE­

SULTING FROM THE INHALATION OF DUST PARTICLES• HE STATED THAT 

CIGARETTE SMOKING WOULD NOT CAUSE PNEUMOCONIOSIS BUT IT COULD HAVE 

AN e:FFECT ON OTHER PULMONARY DYSFUNCTIONS• DR, PARCHER THOUGHT 

THE FIRST MEDICAL HISTORY WHICH INDICATED SHARP PAINS IN THE CHEST 

AND BREATHING DIFFICULTY WITHOUT ANY EVIDENCE OF COUGHING PROBLEMS 

WOULD SUPPORT A CONCLUSION THAT CLAIMANT MIGHT HAVE CHRONIC 

BRONCHITIS 0 HE FELT THAT THE INFLAMMATION OF THE BRONCHI OF THE 

LUNGS NEXT TO THE TRACHEA WAS PROBABLY THE RESULT OF CIGARETTE 

SMOKING• THIS OPINION WAS SUPPORTED BY MEDICAL INFORMATION RECEIVED 

FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF OREGON MEDICAL SCHOOL, THE REFEREE CON­
CLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAILED TO MEET HIS BURDEN OF PROOF THAT 

HE SUSTAINED A DISABLING OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE - THAT CLAIMANT AP­

PEARED TO HAVE HAD AN ISCHEMIC HEART PROBLEM WHICH REQUIRED HIS 
HOSPITALIZATION, 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AGREES WITH THE CONCLUSION 
OF THE REFEREE THAT CLAIMANT HAS A HEART PROBLEM RATHER THAN 

A LUNG PROBLEM AND T 1-i"-T THE LATTER IS PROBABLY THE RESULT OF 

HEAVY SMOKING• THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE 

IS SIMPLY .NOT SUFFICIENT TO .JUSTl·FY A FINDING THAT CLAIMANT SUF­
FERED AN OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE• . THE BOARD ALSO TAKES NOTE OF THE 
FACT THAT CLAIMANT RETURNED _TO THIS SAME TYPE OF WORK WHICH HE 
WAS DOING PRIOR TO HIS HOSPITALIZATION ALTHOUGH HE HAD BEEN WARNED 
BY THE DOCTORS NOT TO DO SO• 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 11 • 1 974 IS AFFIRMED• 

-1 2 -

/

WCB CASE NO. 74-505 SEPTEMBER 8, 1975

DOYLE EDWARDS, CLAIMANT
GR GORY, CLYMAN AND OGILVY,
 laimant s ATTYS,

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso , moore a d sloa .

Claima t has requested board review of a referee s order

WHICH UPH LD TH D NIAL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND
OF A CLAIM OF OCCUPATIONAL DIS AS FOR CONDITION KNOWN AS
PN UMOCONIOSIS.

On OR ABOUT S PT MB R 1 2 , 1 973 , AFT R B ING INFORM D BY
DR. LOR Y THAT H HAD OCCUPATIONAL PN UMOCONIOSIS, CLAIMANT
FIL D A CLAIM OF AN OCCUPATIONAL DIS AS . CLAIMANT CONT ND D
THAT TH DUSTY ATMOSPH R IN WHICH H WAS WORKING CAUS D TH 
DIS AS . ABOUT A MONTH PR VIOUS CLAIMANT START D HAVING SHARP
SUBST RNAL PAIN. TH INITIAL  XAMINATION UPON HOSPITALIZATION
INDICAT D A POSSIBL MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION HOW V R, TH DIS
CHARG SUMMARY INDICAT D DIAGNOSIS OF ISCH MIC H ART DIS AS ,
PN UMOCONIOSIS AND CHRONIC BRONCHITIS.

DR. GROSSMAN, WHO  XAMIN D CLAIMANT ON MAY 1 3 , 1 9 7 5 , WAS
OF TH OPINION THAT CLAIMANT HAD CHRONIC PULMONARY DIS AS WITH
SYMPTOMS, POSITIV  VID NC OF PN UMOCONIOSIS AND A POSITIV 
HISTORY OF SILICA  XPOSUR WITH INAD QUAT V NTILATION ON TH JOB.
H SUMM D THIS UP AS A DIAGNOSIS OF PROBABL SILICOISIS, S CONDARY
TO 1NDUSTRIAL  XPOSUR .

DR. PARCH R, WHO T STIFI D ON B HALF OF TH FUND, STAT D THAT
PN UMOCONIOSIS WAS A G N RAL CAT GORY OF PULMONARY PROBL MS R 
SULTING FROM TH INHALATION OF DUST PARTICL S. H STAT D THAT
CIGAR TT SMOKING WOULD NOT CAUS PN UMOCONIOSIS BUT IT COULD HAV 
AN  FF CT ON OTH R PULMONARY DYSFUNCTIONS. DR. PARCH R THOUGHT
TH FIRST M DICAL HISTORY WHICH INDICAT D SHARP PAINS IN TH CH ST
AND BR ATHING DIFFICULTY WITHOUT ANY  VID NC OF COUGHING PROBL MS
WOULD SUPPORT A CONCLUSION THAT CLAIMANT MIGHT HAV CHRONIC
BRONCHITIS. H F LT THAT TH INFLAMMATION OF TH BRONCHI OF TH 
LUNGS N XT TO TH TRACH A WAS PROBABLY TH R SULT OF CIGAR TT 
SMOKING. THIS OPINION WAS SUPPORT D BY M DICAL INFORMATION R C IV D
FROM TH UNIV RSITY OF OR GON M DICAL SCHOOL. TH R F R  CON
CLUD D THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAIL D TO M  T HIS BURD N OF PROOF THAT
H SUSTAIN D A DISABLING OCCUPATIONAL DIS AS THAT CLAIMANT AP
P AR D TO HAV HAD AN ISCH MIC H ART PROBL M WHICH R QUIR D HIS
HOSPITALIZATION.

The board, o de  ovo review, agrees with the co clusio 
OF TH R F R  THAT CLAIMANT HAS A H ART PROBL M RATH R THAN
A LUNG PROBL M AND T HAT TH LATT R IS PROBABLY TH R SULT OF
H AVY SMOKING. TH BOARD CONCLUD S THAT TH M DICAL  VID NC 
IS SIMPLY NOT SUFFICI NT TO JUSTIFY A FINDING THAT CLAIMANT SUF
F R D AN OCCUPATIONAL DIS AS . TH BOARD ALSO TAK S NOT OF TH 
FACT THAT CLAIMANT R TURN D TO THIS SAM TYP OF WORK WHICH H 
WAS DOING PRIOR TO HIS HOSPITALIZATION ALTHOUGH H HAD B  N WARN D
BY TH DOCTORS NOT TO DO SO.

The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D MARCH I 1 , I 974 IS AFFIRM D,

1 2

I 

' 

' 

- ­

­

­

— ­

­

-



        

        
        

          
           

         
          

          
            
          

          
          

 
        

          
     

      

       

  
      

    
    

     

          
             

         
          

           
               

         
                

             
  

       
             
         

            
        
          
            

           
          

   
         
          
       

GEORGE A• MOORE DISSENTS AS FOLLOWS -

THIS REVIEWER IS INCLINED .TO DISAGREE WITH THE REFEREE,. S 

OPINl"ON AND ORDER IN DETERMINING COMPENSABILITVa THE EVIDENCE 

1.S CLEAR THAT THE WORK ENVIROMEN·T CONTRIBUTED TO IMPLANTING OF 

PARTICLES IN CLAIMANT"' s LUNGS. NO ONE DENIES THAT SMOKING rs 
CONTRAINDICATED TO THE CONDITION• FURTHER THE CLAIMANT IS NOT 

ENHANCING HIS OPPORTUNITY FOR RECOVERY BY RETURNING TO WORK OF 

METAL POLISHING. HOWEVER, I AM MORE PERSUADED BY THE OPINION 

OF DRe GROSSMAN, WHOSE TESTIMONY DOES NOT IMPRESS ME AS THAT 

A FLAMING LIBERAL- AS IMPLIED BY THE STATE .t.CCIDENT INSURANCE 

FUNDY S. BRiEF 1 THAN THAT OF DR. PARCHER 1 PRINCIPALLY BECAUSE 

DR• GROSSMAN HAO THE ADVANTAGE OF PERSONAL EXAMINATION OF THE 

CLAIMANT. 

OF 

THEREFORE, I RESPECTFULLY DISSENT FROM THE MAJORITY OF THE 

BOARD AND RECOMMEND REMANDING THE CLAIM TO THE STATE ACCIDENT 

INSURANCE FUND FOR PAYMENT OF BENEFITS• 

- s - GEORGE A. MooRE. CoMM1ss10NER 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3349 SEPTEMBER 8, 1975 

CHARLES PENNSE, CLAIMANT 
POZZI. WILSON AND ATCHISON, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUE:ST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT. 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

CLAIMANT SEEKS BOARD REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE REFEREE 

WHICH GRANTED HIM AN AWARD OF 6 4 DEGREES FOR 2 0 PER CENT UN-

SCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY. CLAIMANT, A 27 VEAR OLD CONSTRUCTION 

WORKER, SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON SEPTEMBER 1 1 1 1 97.3 --

HE MADE A GOOD RECOVERY• HIS CLAIM WAS CLOSED BY FIRST DETERMINA­

TION ORDER DATED FEBRUARY 2 2 t t 9 7 4 1 WITH NO AWARD FOR PERMANENT 

PARTIAL DISABILITY. THE CLAIM WAS SUBSEQUENTLY REOPENED AND CLOSED 

AGAIN BY A SECOND DETERMINATION ORDER DATED AUGUST 2 1 ,. 197 4 1 WHEREBY 

CLAIMANT RECEIVED AN AWARD OF 3 2 DEGREES FOR 1 0 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED 

LOW BACK DISABILITY. 

WHEN CLAIMANT WAS EXAMINED AT THE DISABILITY PREVENTJOi-1 
DIVISION OF THE BOARD, DR 0 MASON WAS OF THE OPINION THAT CLAIMANTS 

DISABILITY RE SUL TING FROM THE ACCIDENT SHOULD. BE CONSIDERED MILD 

BUT THAT A. JOB CHANGE ·WOULD BE NECESSARY TO ALLOW AVOIDANCE OF 

EXCESSIVE BENDING, TWISTING AND LIFTING STRESSES• THE PELVIC 

FRACTURES HAD HEALED WITH MINIMAL DEFORMITY OF THE PEL.VIC RING, 

HOWEVER, PEDICLE DEF.ECT AT LS AND EARLY OSTEOARTHRITJC CHANGES AT 

L4 .;..51, LEFT, WERE EVIDENT AND WOULD PREDISPOSE CLAIMANT TO 

RECURRENT LOW BACK STRAINS IF HE INDULGED IN THE MOVEMENTS DES­

CRIBED BY DR• MASON0 

AT THE PRESENT TIME CL.A~MANT IS ATTENDING MT0 HOOD COMMUNITY 

COLLEGE TAKING MACHINE TECHNOLOGY -- HE HOPES TO OBTAIN A JOB AS A · 

MECHANIC UPON COMPL,ETION OF ONE YEAR OF STUDY. 

-13 -

Commissio er george a, moore disse ts as follows

This reviewer is i cli ed to disagree with the referee s

OPINION AND ORD R IN D T RMINING COMP NSABILITY. TH  VID NC 
IS CL AR THAT TH WORK  NVIROM NT CONTRIBUT D TO IMPLANTING OF
PARTICL S IN CLAIMANT’ S LUNGS. NO ON D NI S THAT SMOKING IS
CONTRAINDICAT D TO TH CONDITION. FURTH R TH CLAIMANT IS NOT
 NHANCING HIS OPPORTUNITY FOR R COV RY BY R TURNING TO WORK OF
M TAL POLISHING. HOW V R, I AM MOR P RSUAD D BY TH OPINION
OF DR. GROSSMAN, WHOS T STIMONY DO S NOT IMPR SS M AS THAT OF
A FLAMING LIB RAL AS IMPLI D BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC 
FUND S BRI F, THAN THAT OF DR. PARCH R, PRINCIPALLY B CAUS 
DR. GROSSMAN HAD TH ADVANTAG OF P RSONAL  XAMINATION OF TH 
CLAIMANT. x

Therefore, i respectfully disse t from the majority of the

BOARD AND R COMM ND R MANDING TH CLAIM TO TH STAT ACCID NT
INSURANC FUND FOR PAYM NT OF B N FITS.

s George A. Moore, Commissio er

WCB CAS NO. 74-3349 S PT MB R 8, 1975

CHARL S P NNS , CLAIMANT
P ZZI, WILS N AND ATCHIS N, CLAIMANT1 S ATTYS.
DEPARTMENT  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT.

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.

Claimant seeks boar revi ew of an or er of the referee
WHICH GRANT D HIM AN AWARD OF 64 D GR  S FOR 2 0 P R C NT UN
SCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY. CLAIMANT, A 27 Y AR OLD CONSTRUCTION
WORK R, SUFF R D A COMP NSABL INJURY ON S PT MB R II, 1 973
H MAD A GOOD R COV RY. HIS CLAIM WAS CLOS D BY FIRST D T RMINA
TION ORD R DAT D F BRUARY 2 2 , 1 97 4 , WITH NO AWARD FOR P RMAN NT
PARTIAL DISABILITY. TH CLAIM WAS SUBS QU NTLY R OP N D AND CLOS D
AGAIN BY A S COND D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D AUGUST 2 1 ,. 1 97 4 , WH R BY
CLAIMANT R C IV D AN AWARD OF 3 2 D GR  S FOR 10 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D
LOW BACK DISABILITY.

Whe claima t was exami ed at the disability preve tio 
DIVISION OF TH BOARD, DR. MASON WAS OF TH OPINION THAT CLAIMANT1 S
DISABILITY R SULTING FROM TH ACCID NT SHOULD B CONSID R D MILD
BUT THAT A JOB CHANG WOULD B N C SSARY TO ALLOW AVOIDANC OF
 XC SSIV B NDING, TWISTING AND LIFTING STR SS S. TH P LVIC
FRACTUR S HAD H AL D WITH MINIMAL D FORMITY OF TH P LVIC RING,
HOW V R, P DICL D F CT AT L5 AND  ARLY OST OARTHRITIC CHANG S AT
L4 SI , L FT, W R  VID NT AND WOULD PR DISPOS CLAIMANT TO
R CURR NT LOW BACK STRAINS IF H INDULG D IN TH MOV M NTS D S
CRIB D BY DR. MASON.

At TH PR S NT TIM CLAIMANT IS ATT NDING MT. HOOD COMMUNITY
COLL G TAKING MACHIN T CHNOLOGY H HOP S TO OBTAIN A JOB AS A
M CHANIC UPON COMPL TION OF ON Y AR OF STUDY.

- -

-----

-----

-

' 

’ 

­

­

— 
­



         
        

        
          

              
  

          
              

            
             

         
          

           
           

               
          

 

               
              

            
           

    

       
            
         

      

  
     

    
    

     

         
          

              
    

        
    

       
             

          
             
            
 

        
          

           
       

  

REFEREE, AFTER HEARING, FELT THAT THE NATURE AND EXTENT 
OF THE MEDICAL FINDINGS ON EXAMINATION, TOGETHER WITH CLAIMANT'S 
COMPLAINTS, INDICATED THAT CLAIMANT WOULD HAVE TO AVOID HEAVIER 
TYPES OF WORK AND, THEREFORE, INCREASED CLAIMANT'S AWARD TO 
2 0 PER CENT OF THE MAXIMUM TO COMPENSATE CLAIMANT FOR HIS LOSS OF 
WAGE EARNING CAPACITY. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, NOTES THAT CLAIMANT IS ONLY 
2 7 YEARS OLD AND THAT IT IS DOUBTFUL HE WILL EVER BE ABLE TO. 
RETURN TO CONSTRUCTION WORK WHICH IS WHAT HE DESIRES TO DO AND 
IS THE TYPE OF WORK IN WHICH HE WAS ENGAGED UNTIL INJURED. THE 
BOARD CONCLUDES THAT BECAUSE CLAIMANT MUST AVOID HEAVY TYPE 
WORK, WHICH INCLUDES NOT ONLY CONSTRUCTION BUT OTHER SIMILAR JOBS, 
HE HAS SUFFERED A SUBSTANTIAL LOSS OF WAGE EARNING CAPACI_TY FOR 
WHICH HE HAS NOT BEEN ADEQUATELY COMPENSATED BY AN AWARD OF 
2 0 PER CENT• CLAIMANT HAS LOST, ·1N THE BOARD' S OPINION, 3 0 PER CENT 
OF HIS WAGE EARNING CAPACITY, THE SOLE CRITERION FOR DETERMINING 
UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 2 6, 197 4, IS MODIFIED. 
CLAIMANT IS AWARDED 96 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 3 2 0 DEGREES FOR 
l.NSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY •. THIS AWARD IS IN LIEU OF AND NOT 
IN ADDITION TO ANY PREVIOUS AWARDS. IN ALL OTHER RESPECTS THE 
REFEREE'S ORDER IS AFFIRMED. 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDEIJe AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE, 25 PER CENT OF THE ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION AWARDED BY.THIS 
ORDER, PAYABLE THEREFROM AS PAID, NOT TO EXCEED 2 t 3 0 0 DOLLARS. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4169 

CRAIG LUCAS, CLAIMANT 
EVOHL F 0 MALAGON, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW _BY CLAIMANT. 

SEPTEMBER 8, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN. 

THE CLAIMA_NT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE ORDER OF THE 
REFEREE WHICH AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATION ORDER ISSUED NOVEMBER 
197 4 t WHERE BY CLAIMANT WAS GRANTED 6 7 • 5 DEGREES FOR 4 5 PER CENT 
LOSS OF THE RIGHT LEG 0 

THE BASIC ISSUE JS WHETHER CLAIMANT SUFFERED AN UNSCHEDULED 
INJURY OR A SCHEDULED INJURY• 

CL.AiMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY WHEN HE FELL 
APPROXIMATELY 2 0 FEET AND SUFFERED A FRACTURE OF THE NECK OF THE 
RIGHT FEMUR, CONTUSION OF THE LEFT FOREARM WITH MILD CONTUSION 
OF THE ULNAR NERVE AND LACERATION OF THE RIGHT ELBOW. HE MADE A 
GOOD RECOVERY FROM ALL. OF HIS INJURIES WITH THE EXCEPTION OF THE 
HIP INJURY. 

DR. PHIFER, CLAIMANT'S TREATING PHYSICIAN, INDICATED N HIS 
LATEST REPORT THAT CLAIMANT HA�- DISABILITY WHICH R.ESIDED IN THE 
HIP JOINT BUT HE REFUSED TO STATE WHETHER HE CLASSIFIED THIS 
DISABILITY AS SCHEDULED OR UNSCHEDULE �• THE MEDICAL RE PORTS 

-t 4 -

The referee, after heari g, felt that the  ature a d exte t
OF TH M DICAL FINDINGS ON  XAMINATION, TOG TH R WITH CLAIMANT'S
complai ts, i dicated that claima t would have to avoid heavier
TYP S OF WORK AND, TH R FOR , INCR AS D CLAIMANT* S AWARD TO
2 0 P R C NT OF TH MAXIMUM TO COMP NSAT CLAIMANT FOR HIS LOSS OF
WAG  ARNING CAPACITY.

The board, o de  ovo review,  otes that claima t is o ly
27 Y ARS OLD AND THAT IT IS DOUBTFUL H WILL  V R B ABL TO
R TURN TO CONSTRUCTION WORK WHICH IS WHAT H D SIR S TO DO AND
IS TH TYP OF WORK IN WHICH H WAS  NGAG D UNTIL INJUR D. TH 
BOARD CONCLUD S THAT B CAUS CLAIMANT MUST AVOID H AVY TYP 
WORK, WHICH INCLUD S NOT ONLY CONSTRUCTION BUT OTH R SIMILAR JOBS,
H HAS SUFF R D A SUBSTANTIAL LOSS OF WAG  ARNING CAPACITY FOR
WHICH H HAS NOT B  N AD QUAT LY COMP NSAT D BY AN AWARD OF
20 P R C NT. CLAIMANT HAS LOST, IN TH BOARD' S OPINION, 3 0 P R C NT
OF HIS WAG  ARNING CAPACITY, TH SOL CRIT RION FOR D T RMINING
UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY.

ORD R

The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D MARCH 2 6 , 1 97 4 , IS MODIFI D.

CLAIMANT IS AWARD D 96 D GR  S OF A MAXIMUM OF 3 2 0 D GR  S FOR
UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY. THIS AWARD IS IN LI U OF AND NOT
IN ADDITION TO ANY PR VIOUS AWARDS. IN ALL OTH R R SP CTS TH 
R F R  ' S ORD R IS AFFIRM D.

Claima t s cou sel is awarder as a reaso able attor ey s

FEE, 2 5 PER CENT  F THE ADDITI NAL C MPENSATI N AWARDED BY THIS
 RDER, PAYABLE THEREFR M AS PAID, N T T EXCEED 2,300 D LLARS.

WCB CAS NO. 74-4169 S PT MB RS, 1975

CRAIG LUCAS, CLAIMANT
EV HL F. MALAG N, CLAIMANT S ATTY,
DEPARTMENT  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT.

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The claima t requests board review of the order of the

R F R  WHICH AFFIRM D TH D T RMINATION ORD R ISSU D NOV MB R 1 ,
1 97 4 , WH R BY CLAIMANT WAS GRANT D 67.5 D GR  S FOR 45 P R C NT
LOSS OF TH RIGHT L G.

The basic issue is whether claima t suffered a u scheduled

INJURY OR A SCH DUL D INJURY.

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury whe he fell

APPROXIMAT LY 2 0 F  T AND SUFF R D A FRACTUR OF TH N CK OF TH 
RIGHT F MUR, CONTUSION OF TH L FT FOR ARM WITH MILD CONTUSION
OF TH ULNAR N RV AND LAC RATION OF TH RIGHT  LBOW. H MAD A
GOOD R COV RY FROM ALL OF HIS INJURI S WITH TH  XC PTION OF TH 
HIP INJURY.

Dr. PHIF R, CLAIMANT'S TR ATING PHYSICIAN, INDICAT D N HIS

LAT ST R PORT THAT CLAIMANT HAD DISABILITY WHICH R SID D IN TH 
HIP JOINT BUT H R FUS D TO STAT WH TH R H CLASSIFI D THIS
DISABILITY AS SCH DUL D OR UNSCH DUL D. TH M DICAL R PORTS

I 4

' ' 

' 

-



           
               

           
         

          
         

              
             

          
           

           
 

           
             
            

        
            

             
         

          
        

          
             

       

  
     

   
     

     
     

         
        

         
         

         
            
          

        
        

          
               
             
             

        
  

         
             

THAT 1 AS A RESULT OF THE INJURY 1 CLAIMANT HAS RESIDUAL 

TRAUMATIC ARTHRITIS OF HIS RIGHT HIP AND A PARTIALLY REVASCULARIZED 

AREA OF AVASCULAR NECROSIS OF THE SUPERIOR PORTION OF THE FEMORAL 

HEAD 0 ULTIMATELY 1 CLAIMANT MAY BECOME A CANDIDATE FOR AN 

ARTHROPLASTY OF THE HIP, BUT THIS IS WELL INTO THE FUTURE 0 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE EVIDENCE INDICATED THAT THE INJURY 

WAS TO THE FEMUR OF THE LEG AND THAT ARTHRITIS HAD SET INTO THE 

HIP JOINT BUT NOT INTO THE PELVIC AREA WHICH WOULD BE NECESSARY TO 

ENABLE HIM TO CONSIDER THIS AS AN UNSCHEDULED INJURY. HE, THERE­

FORE, RULED THAT, ALTHOUGH MOST OF CLAIMAt-,;T' S TROUBLES WERE IN 

THE HIP JOINT, THE INJURY CAUSED A SCHEDULED DISABILITY TO .THE 

RIGHT LEG 0 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, NOTES THAT THE REPORTS OF 

DR 0 PHIFER RELATE TO THE HIP SOCKET, AND THERE IS NO MENTION OF 

ANY INJURY BEYOND THE HEAD OF THE FEMUR 0 THE REFEREE HAS VERY 

CLEARLY DISTINGUISHED BETWEEN A SHOULDER DISABILITY WHICH IS 

CONSIDERED AN INJURY TO THE UNSCHEDULED AREA OF THE BODY AND A 

HIP INJURY WHICH MAY OR MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN INJURY TO 

THE UNSCHEDULED AREA DEPENDING UPON THE SITUS OF THE INJU~Y. 

THE BOARD CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS OF THE 

REFEREE AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THEM AS ITS OWN 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 10 1 197 5 1 AS AMENDED 

BY THE ORDER DATED MAY 14, 1975 1 IS AFFIRMED. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-234 

LOUISE FARNHAM 9 CLAIMANT 

GAL TON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

RAY MIZE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

CROSS REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

SEPTEMBER 8 9 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE• 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE 

REFEREE WHICH REMANDED TO IT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION 0 

THE CLAIMANT CROSS REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW CONTEND ING SHE IS 

ENTITLED TO PEN.LlsLTIES ON Ttc:MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY PAYABLE TO 

HER PRECEDING THE DENIAL REGARDLESS OF WHETHER SHE SUSTAINED 

AN AGGRAVATION OR NEW INJURY AND THAT THE REFEREE WAS IN ERROR 

IN GRANTING A MOTION FOR MODIFICATION OF HIS JANUARY 31 1 197 5 

ORDER WHICH TERMINATED THE TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY GRANTED 

AS OF MARCH 6 0 1974 0 

CLAIMANT, A 33 YEAR OLD NURSE'S AIDE 0 SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE 

INJURY IN NOVEMBER 0 1969 1 AS A RE:SULT OF A LIFTING INCIDENT WHILE 

WORKING FOR THE EMPLOYER. IN JULY 1 197 0 1 HER CLAIM WAS ADMINIS-
TRATIVELY CLOSED AS A • MEDICAL ONLY' CLAIM• IN 1 972 SHE FILED A 
CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION WHICH WAS DENIED -- CLAIMANT DID NOT APPEAL 
FROM THIS DENIAL. 

CLAIMANT CONTINUED WORKING FOR THE EMPLOYER ON A PART TIME 
BASIS UNTIL JANUARY. 197 1 1 AND LOST NO TIME FROM -.voRK AS A 

-1 5 -

INDICAT THAT, AS A R SULT OF TH INJURY, CLAIMANT HAS R SIDUAL
TRAUMATIC ARTHRITIS OF HIS RIGHT HIP AND A PARTIALLY R VASCULARIZ  D
AR A OF AVASCULAR N CROSIS OF TH SUP RIOR PORTION OF TH F MORAL
H AD, ULTIMAT LY, CLAIMANT MAY B COM A CANDIDAT FOR AN
ARTHROPLASTY OF TH HIP, BUT THIS IS W LL INTO TH FUTUR ,

The referee fou d that the evide ce i dicated that the i jury
WAS TO TH F MUR OF TH L G AND THAT ARTHRITIS HAD S T INTO TH 
HIP JOINT BUT NOT INTO TH P LVIC AR A WHICH WOULD B N C SSARY TO
 NABL HIM TO CONSID R THIS AS AN UNSCH DUL D INJURY, H , TH R 
FOR , RUL D THAT, ALTHOUGH MOST OF CLAIMANT1 S TROUBL S W R IN
TH HIP JOINT, TH INJURY CAUS D A SCH DUL D DISABILITY TO TH 
RIGHT L G.

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, NOT S THAT TH R PORTS OF

DR. PHIF R R LAT TO TH HIP SOCK T, AND TH R IS NO M NTION OF
ANY INJURY B YOND TH H AD OF TH F MUR. TH R F R  HAS V RY
CL ARLY DISTINGUISH D B TW  N A SHOULD R DISABILITY WHICH IS
CONSID R D AN INJURY TO TH UNSCH DUL D AR A OF TH BODY AND A
HIP INJURY WHICH MAY OR MAY NOT B CONSID R D AS AN INJURY TO
TH UNSCH DUL D AR A D P NDING UPON TH SITUS OF TH INJURY.

The BOARD CONCURS IN TH FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS OF TH 
R F R  AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS TH M AS ITS OWN.

ORD R

The or er of the referee  ate april to, 1975, as amen e 
BY TH ORD R DAT D MAY 1 4 , 1 9 75 , IS AFFIRM D.

WCB CAS NO. 74-234 S PT MB R 8, 1975

LOUIS FARNHAM, CLAIMANT
GALT N AND P PICK, CLAIMANT* S ATTYS.
RAY MIZE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY EMPL YER
CR SS REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The employer requests board review of a order of the
R F R  WHICH R MAND D TO IT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION.
TH CLAIMANT CROSS R QU STS BOARD R VI W CONT NDING SH IS
 NTITL D TO P NALTI S ON T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY PAYABL TO
H R PR C DING TH D NIAL R GARDL SS OF WH TH R SH SUSTAIN D
AN AGGRAVATION OR N W INJURY AND THAT TH R F R  WAS IN  RROR
IN GRANTING A MOTION FOR MODIFICATION OF HIS JANUARY 31, 1975
ORD R WHICH T RMINAT D TH T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY GRANT D
AS OF MARCH 6 , 19 7 4 .

Claima t, a 33 year old  urse s aide, suffered a compe sable
INJURY IN NOV MB R, 1 96 9 , AS A R SULT OF A LIFTING INCID NT WHIL 
WORKING FOR TH  MPLOY R. IN JULY, 1 97 0 , H R CLAIM WAS ADMINIS
TRATIV LY CLOS D AS A M DICAL ONLY1 CLAIM. IN 1 972 SH FIL D A
CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION WHICH WAS D NI D CLAIMANT DID NOT APP AL
FROM THIS D NIAL.

Claima t co ti ued worki g for the employer o a part time
BASIS UNTIL JANUARY, 197 1 , AND LOST NO TIM FROM WORK AS A

-----

­

' 

­
' 



          
               

           
       

            
           

         
            

            
              

          
          
          

              
            

             
           

              
                
            
  

        
           
           
            

           
  

        
            
          
               

           
           

           
        

               
           

   
       

        
           

          
              

          
           

              
           

              
              

              
         

         
           

               
         
          
  

OF HER PRECEDING INDUSTRIAL INJURY. IN THE EARLY FALL 
OF 197 3 t CLAIMANT WENT TO WORK FOR GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL FOR 
APPROXIMATELY A MONTH AND THEN RETURNED TO WORK FOR THE EMPLOYER 
ON NOVEMBER 19 1 1 973 • 

ON NOVEMBER 2 7 t 197 3 1 CLAIMANT TESTIFIED THAT WHILE SHE 
WAS ASSISTING AN ELDERLY WOMAN PATIENT BETWEEN THE BED AND A­

WHEELCHAIR1 THE PATIENT FELL INTO HER ARMS- AND CLAIMANT FELT 

A • PULLING' IN THE_ MIDDLE OF HER BACK NEAR HER SHOULDER. CLAIMANT 

WORKED THE BALANCE OF HER SHIFT AND ALSO THE FOLLOWING DAV• ON 

NOVEMBER 29 1 1973 1 CLAIMANT SAW HER FAMIL\" DOCTOR, DR. ALAN FISHER, 

WHOSE R_EPORT INDICATED A DIAGNOSIS OF RECURRENT PAIN UPPER THORACIC 

AREA. DR• FISHER PRESCRIBED MEDICATION AND TOLD CLAIMANT_ NOT TO 

RETURN TO WORK• APPPARENTLY CLAIMANT DID NOT MENTION THE INCIDENT 
OF NOVEMBER 27 TO DR• FISHER, BUT SHE DID SIGN A STATEMENT ON THE 

DOCTOR'S REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT THE CONDITION SHE THEN SUFFERED 

WAS DUE TO THE 196 9 INDUSTRIAL INJURY. THE EVIDENCE INDICATES SHE 
DID NOT TELL HER EMPLOYER OF ANY SUCH INCIDENT• ON DECEMBER 5 t 

1973 1 DR. FISHER SUBMITTED A REPORT TO THE CARRIER THAT CLAIMANT 
WAS INJURED ON NOVEMBER 2 7 1 1973 1 AS A RESULT OF AN INDUSTRIAL 
INJURY, THAT SHE WAS NOT MEDICALLY STATIONARY AND WAS IN NEED OF 

FURTHER MEDICAL TREATMENT. 

CLAIMANT CONTENDS THAT SHE HAD EITHER AGGRAVATED THE 1969 
INJURY OR SUFFERED A NEW_ INJURY. ON JANUARY 2 8 1 197 4 1 THE EMPLOYER 

DENIED LIABILITY FOR BOTH THE AGGRAVATION CLAIM AND THE NEW INJURY 
CLAIM. ON JANUARY 18 1 1974 1 CLAIMANT HAD REQUESTED A HEARING, 
SUBSEQUENT TO THE DENIAL BY THE CARRIER, SHE FILED AN AMENDED 
REQUEST FOR HEARING• 

AFTER THE HEARING THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD 

FAILED TO MEET THE BURDEN OF PROOF WITH RESPECT TO HER CLAIM 
FOR A NEW INJURY. WITH RESPECT TO THE CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION, 

DR. FISHER,. ON FEBRUARY 19 1 197 4 1 WROTE A LETTER TO THE CARRIER 
STATING THAT HE FELT CLAIMANT'S CONDITION WAS AN AGGRAVATION AND, 
BASED UPON THIS LETTER 1 THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT A PROPER CLAIM 
OF AGGRAVATION WAS MADE 1 AT LEAST, TO GIVE HIM JURISDICTION AND_, 
THEREAFTER, BASED UPON CLAIMANT'S TESTIMONY1 DR. PARSONS' REPORT 

OF JANUARY 1 8, 1974 t AND THE TESTIMONY OF_DR. FISHER, THE REFEREE 
CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD MET HER BURDEN OF PROOF IN ESTABLISHING_ 
A CLAIM OF AGGRAVATION• 

CLAIMANT·HAS REQUESTED PENALTIES ANO ATTORNEY'S FEES CON­
TENDING THAT PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION FOR TEMPORARY TOTAL DIS­
ABILITY HAD NOT BEEN COMMENCED WITHIN 1 4 DAYS AFTER THE PRESENT­

MENT OF HER CLAIM -- HOWEVER, IT WAS NOT UNTIL THE CARRIER RECEIVED 
THE LETTER FROM DR• FISHER DATED FEBRUARY 19 1 197 4 1 THAT CLAIMANT 

ACTUALLY FILED A CLAIM OF AGGRAVATION• THE EARLIER REPORT OF 

DRe FISHER TO WHICH CLAIMANT HAD APPENDED A NOTATION THAT HER 
CONDITION WHICH SHE WAS THEN SUFFERING WAS DUE TO HER 196 9 INJURY 
WAS NOT A SUFFICIENT CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION TO PLACE ANY OBLIGATION 
ON THE PART OF THE EMPLOYER TO DO ANYTHING AT THE TIME. WHEN THE 
EMPLOYER WAS PRESENTED WITH THE REPORT OF FEBRUARY 19 1 1974 1 THEN 
IT DID HAVE AN OBLIGATION TO ACCEPT OR DENY THE CLAIM AND, UNDER THE 

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT, TO COMMENCE PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION 
FOR TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY WITHIN 1 4 DAYS THEREAFTER. THE 

REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE CARRIER'S ACTION AFTER THE RECEIPT OF 
THE FEBRUARY 1 9 t I 9 7 4 t REPORT MUST BE CONSTRUED AS A DE FACTO 
DENIAL OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION AND, THE RE FORE, HE 
ORDERED THE EMPLOYER TO PAY CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY A REASONABLE 

ATTORNEY'S FEE 0 

-1 6 -

R SULT OF H R PR C DING INDUSTRIAL INJURY. IN TH  ARLY FALL
OF 1 9 7 3 , CLAIMANT W NT TO WORK FOR GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL FOR
APPROXIMAT LY A MONTH AND TH N R TURN D TO WORK FOR TH  MPLOY R
ON NOV MB R 1 9 , 1 973 .

On NOV MB R 2 7 , 1 973 , CLAIMANT T STIFI D THAT WHIL SH 

WAS ASSISTING AN  LD RLY WOMAN PATI NT B TW  N TH B D AND A
WH  LCHAIR, TH PATI NT F LL INTO H R ARMS AND CLAIMANT F LT
A ' pulli g' i the middle of her back  ear her shoulder, claima t
WORK D TH BALANC OF H R SHIFT AND ALSO TH FOLLOWING DAY. ON
NOV MB R 2 9 , 1 973 , CLAIMANT SAW H R FAMILY DOCTOR, DR. ALAN FISH R,
WHOS R PORT INDICAT D A DIAGNOSIS OF R CURR NT PAIN UPP R THORACIC
AR A. DR. FISH R PR SCRIB D M DICATION AND TOLD CLAIMANT NOT TO
R TURN TO WORK. APPPAR NTLY CLAIMANT DID NOT M NTION TH INCID NT
OF NOV MB R 27 TO DR. FISH R, BUT SH DID SIGN A STAT M NT ON TH 
DOCTOR' S R PORT TO TH  FF CT THAT TH CONDITION SH TH N SUFF R D
WAS DU TO TH 1 96 9 INDUSTRIAL INJURY. TH  VID NC INDICAT S SH 
DID NOT T LL H R  MPLOY R OF ANY SUCH INCID NT, ON D C MB R 5,
1 97 3 , DR. FISH R SUBMITT D A R PORT TO TH CARRI R THAT CLAIMANT
WAS INJUR D ON NOV MB R 2 7 , 1 9 73 , AS A R SULT OF AN INDUSTRIAL
INJURY, THAT SH WAS NOT M DICALLY STATIONARY AND WAS IN N  D OF
FURTH R M DICAL TR ATM NT.

Claima t co te ds that she had either aggravated the 1969
INJURY OR SUFF R D A N W INJURY, ON JANUARY 28, 1974, TH  MPLOY R
D NI D LIABILITY FOR BOTH TH AGGRAVATION CLAIM AND TH N W INJURY
CLAIM. ON JANUARY 1 8 , 1974 , CLAIMANT HAD R QU ST D A H ARING,
SUBS QU NT TO TH D NIAL BY TH CARRI R, SH FIL D AN AM ND D
R QU ST FOR H ARING.

After the hearing the referee foun that claimant ha 
FAIL D TO M  T TH BURD N OF PROOF WITH R SP CT TO H R CLAIM
FOR A N W INJURY. WITH R SP CT TO TH CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION,
DR. FISH R, ON F BRUARY 1 9 , 1 974 , WROT A L TT R TO TH CARRI R
STATING THAT H F LT CLAIMANT S CONDITION WAS AN AGGRAVATION AND,
BAS D UPON THIS L TT R, TH R F R  CONCLUD D THAT A PROP R CLAIM
OF AGGRAVATION WAS MAD , AT L AST, TO GIV HIM JURISDICTION AND,
TH R AFT R, BAS D UPON CLAIMANT'S T STIMONY, DR, PARSONS R PORT
OF JANUARY 1 8 , 1 974 , AND TH T STIMONY OF DR, FISH R, TH R F R  
CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT HAD M T H R BURD N OF PROOF IN  STABLISHING
A CLAIM OF AGGRAVATION.

Claima t has requested pe alties a d attor ey's fees co 

tending THAT PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION FOR T MPORARY TOTAL DIS
ABILITY HAD NOT B  N COMM NC D WITHIN 1 4 DAYS AFT R TH PR S NT
M NT OF H R CLAIM HOW V R, IT WAS NOT UNTIL TH CARRI R R C IV D
TH L TT R FROM DR. FISH R DAT D F BRUARY 1 9 , 19 74 , THAT CLAIMANT
ACTUALLY FIL D A CLAIM OF AGGRAVATION. TH  ARLI R R PORT OF
DR. FISH R TO WHICH CLAIMANT HAD APP ND D A NOTATION THAT H R
CONDITION WHICH SH WAS TH N SUFF RING WAS DU TO H R 1 96 9 INJURY
WAS NOT A SUFFICI NT CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION TO PLAC ANY OBLIGATION
ON TH PART OF TH  MPLOY R TO DO ANYTHING AT TH TIM . WH N TH 
 MPLOY R WAS PR S NT D WITH TH R PORT OF F BRUARY 1 9 , 1 974 , TH N
IT DID HAV AN OBLIGATION TO ACC PT OR D NY TH CLAIM AND, UND R TH 
WORKM N S COMP NSATION ACT, TO COMM NC PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION
FOR T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY WITHIN 14 DAYS TH R AFT R. TH 
R F R  CONCLUD D THAT TH CARRI R* S ACTION AFT R TH R C IPT OF
TH F BRUARY 1 9 , 1 974 , R PORT MUST B CONSTRU D AS A D FACTO
D NIAL OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION AND, TH R FOR , H 
ORD R D TH  MPLOY R TO PAY CLAIMANT* S ATTORN Y A R ASONABL 
ATTORN Y* S F  .

-----

' 

' 

­
­

­

' 



          
          

        
            
         
         
               
          
           
           

             
              

        
             

         

       

  
    

  
   
    

     

          
          
          

          
         

             
      

          
           

           
          

             
        

           
         

            
           
              

           

        
            

           
          

         
   

 -

BY AN AMENDED ORDER THE REFEREE MODIFIED HIS ORIGINAL ORDER 

WHICH REMANDED THE CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION TO THE CARRIER FOR 

ACCEPTANCE AND PAYMENT OF TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY FROM 

·NOVEMBER _2 9, 197 3 1 UNTIL TERMINATION WAS AUTHORIZED UNDER THE 

PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 8 • BASED UPON MEDICAL EVIDENCE, HE 

CONCLUDED THAT THE PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION FOR TEMPORARY TOTAL 

DISABILITY SHOULD TERMINATE AS·OF MARCH 6 0 1974 0 IN ALL OTHER 

RESPECTS HIS ORIGINAL OPINION AND ORDER WAS TO REMAIN AS ISSUED 0 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CO.NCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 

CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE IN BOTH THE ORDER AND THE AMENDED ORDER 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JANUARY 3 1 1 197 5 1 AS 

AMENDED BY THE ORDER DATED FEBRUARY 2 0 1 197 5 1 IS AFFIRMED 0 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 

FEE THE SUM OF 3 0 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BV THE EM PLOVER, BESS 

KAISER HOSPITAL, FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH BOARD REVIEW 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-2607 

JAMES HOPPER, CLAIMANT 

EMMONS 1 KYLE, KROPP AND KRYGER, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

ROGER WARREN, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

SEPT EMBER 8, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN 0 

THE EMPLOYER SEEKS BOARD REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE REFEREE 

WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 192 DEGREES FOR 60 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED 

DISABILITY0 THE AWARD OF THE REFEREE REPRESENTED AN INCREASE OF 

64 DEGREES OVER THE AWARDS PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED BY CLAIMANT BY 

THREE DETERMINATION ORDERS AND A STIPULATION WHICH GAVE CLAIMANT 

AN AGGREGATE OF 40 PER CENT OF THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BY STATUTE 

FOR UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY EQUAL TO 1 2 8 DEGREE S 0 

CLAIMANT SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON OCTOBER 1 4, t 9 7 0 1 

WHILE EMPLOYED AS A DEBARKER OPERATOR. HE SAW A CHIROPRACTOR THE 

FOLLOWING DAY AND WAS LATER REFERRED TO DR 0 JAMES, AN ORTHOPEDIST 

WHO DIAGNOSED AN ACUTE LOW BACK STRAIN. SUBSEQUENTLY ON DECEMBER 

2 i 1 1970, DR 0 JAMES PERFORMED A LUMBAR LAM INECTOMY LS -st• 

CLAIMANT'S CLAIM WAS REOPENED AND CLOSED SEVERAL TIMES 

AFTER THIS SURGERY. IT WOULD SERVE NO PURPOSE TO NARRATE THE 

SUBSEQUENT MEDICAL FINDINGS. SUFFICE IT TO SAY 0 THE BACK EVALUA­

TION CLINIC FELT THAT CLAIMANT WAS UNABLE TO RETURN TO HIS FORMER 

OCCUPATION AND THAT A JOB CHANGE WAS INDICATED AND DR 0 JAMES 

CONCURRED. IN FEBRUARY, 1972 1 CLAIMANT'S CLAIM WAS CLOSED AND 

BV STIPULATI0t~, CLAIMANT'S AWARD WAS INCREASED TO 128 DEGRF ES. 

CLAIMANT WAS UNEMPLOYED FOR APPROXIMATELY A VEAR -- IN 

FEBRUARY, I 973· 1 HE COMMENCED WORK AT A _SERVICE STATION AND 

WORKED FOR ABOUT SEVEN MONTHS BUT AGAIN HAD LOW BACK PAIN. 

CLAIMANT WAS HOSPITALIZED AND EXAMINED BY DR .• ROCKEY AND BV 

DR 0 HOCKEY. BOTH DIAGNOSED A POSSIBLE RECURRENT LUMBAR DISC 
AND RECOMMENDED A MVELOGRAPHY. 

-t 7 -

By a ame ded order the referee modified his origi al order
WHICH R MAND D TH CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION TO TH CARRI R FOR
ACC PTANC AND PAYM NT OF T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY FROM
NOV MB R 2 9 , 1 973 , UNTIL T RMINATION WAS AUTHORIZ D UND R TH 
PROVISIONS OF ORS 656.268. BAS D UPON M DICAL  VID NC , H 
CONCLUD D THAT TH PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION FOR T MPORARY TOTAL
DISABILITY SHOULD T RMINAT AS OF MARCH 6 , 1 9 7 4 . IN ALL OTH R
R SP CTS HIS ORIGINAL OPINION AND ORD R WAS TO R MAIN AS ISSU D.

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, CONCURS IN TH FINDINGS AND
CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  IN BOTH TH ORD R AND TH AM ND D ORD R.

ORD R

The or er of the referee  ate January 3 i , i 975 , as
AM ND D BY TH ORD R DAT D F BRUARY 2 0 , 1 97 5 , IS AFFIRM D.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s

F  TH SUM OF 3 0 0 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH  MPLOY R, B SS
KAIS R HOSPITAL, FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH BOARD R VI W.

WCB CAS NO. 74-2607 S PT MB R 8, 1975

JAM S HOPP R, CLAIMANT
 MMONS, KYL , KROPP AND KRYG R,
CLAIMANT S ATTYS,

ROG R WARR N, D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The employer seeks board review of a order of the referee
WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT 192 D GR  S FOR 60 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D
DISABILITY. TH AWARD OF TH R F R  R PR S NT D AN INCR AS OF
64 D GR  S OV R TH AWARDS PR VIOUSLY R C IV D BY CLAIMANT BY
THR  D T RMINATION ORD RS AND A STIPULATION WHICH GAV CLAIMANT
AN AGGR GAT OF 4 0 P R C NT OF TH MAXIMUM ALLOWABL BY STATUT 
FOR UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY  QUAL TO 128 D GR  S,

Claimant sustained a  ompensable injury on O tober i 4 , 1970,

WHIL  MPLOY D AS A D BARK R OP RATOR. H SAW A CHIROPRACTOR TH 
FOLLOWING DAY AND WAS LAT R R F RR D TO DR. JAM S, AN ORTHOP DIST
WHO DIAGNOS D AN ACUT LOW BACK STRAIN. SUBS QU NTLY ON D C MB R
21 , 1970, DR. JAM S P RFORM D A LUMBAR LAM IN CTOMY L5 SI .

Claima t s claim was reope ed a d closed several times

AFT R THIS SURG RY. IT WOULD S RV NO PURPOS TO NARRAT TH 
SUBS QU NT M DICAL FINDINGS. SUFFIC IT TO SAY, TH BACK  VALUA
TION CLINIC F LT THAT CLAIMANT WAS UNABL TO R TURN TO HIS FORM R
OCCUPATION AND THAT A JOB CHANG WAS INDICAT D AND DR. JAM S
CONCURR D. IN F BRUARY, 1 9 7 2 , CLAIMANT S CLAIM WAS CLOS D AND
BY STIPULATION, CLAIMANT' S AWARD WAS INCR AS D TO 1 2 8 D GRF S.

Claima t was u employed for approximately a year i 
F BRUARY, 197 3 , H COMM NC D WORK AT A S RVIC STATION AND
WORK D FOR ABOUT S V N MONTHS BUT AGAIN HAD LOW BACK PAIN.
CLAIMANT WAS HOSPITALIZ D AND  XAMIN D BY DR,. ROCK Y AND BY
DR. HOCK Y. BOTH DIAGNOS D A POSSIBL R CURR NT LUMBAR DISC
AND R COMM ND D A MY LOGRAPHY.

-1 7

' ' 

' 

-

' 

­

' 

— 



       
              

          
         

           
          
            
 

            
      

          
          
          

         
       

            
            

           
          

         
              

           
          
          
          

          
             

         
              
  

          
          
           

          
             
           

             
              
          

           
          
          

             
        

          
             
            
     

  

 CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION WAS ACCEPTED BY STIPULATION 
APPROVED FEBRUARY 2 7 t 1974 • THE MYELOGRAM PERFORMED BY .DR 0 HOCKEY 
WAS NEGATIVE AND CLAIMANT WAS REFERRED TO THE DISABILITY PREVENTION 
DIVISION;. THE BACK EVALUATION CLINIC DIAGNOSED MILD CHRONIC LOW 
BACK STRAIN AND FELT THAT CLAIMANT'S PERMANENT LOSS OF FUNCTION 
WAS MILD 0 CLAIMANT SHOULD NOT RETURN TO HIS FORMER OCCUPATION 
BUT COULD RETURN TO SOME TYPE OF WORK 0 FINAL CLOSURE WAS ON 
JULY 1 1 , 1 9 7 4 • 

ON OCTOBER 9, 197 4, CLAIMANT WAS FOUND INELIGIBLE FOR 
VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION -- HIS PROGNOSIS FOR RETURNING TO SUIT­
ABLE GAINFUL EMPLOYMENT WAS NIL BASED UPON CLAIMANT S FAILURE 
TO TAKE HIS GED TESTS AND TO EAGERLY PURSUE VOCATIONAL REHABILITA­
TION SERVICES 0 IN ADDITION, CLAIMANT REFUSED TO LEAVE HIS HOME 

IN SWEET HOME AND LOOK FOR ANY. TYPt:: OF WORK 0 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED,. BASED UPON THE MEDICAL,. EVIDENCE, 
THAT CLAIMANT COULD NOT RETURN TO HIS F·ORMER TYPE OF WORK AND 
WOULD HAVE TO FIND WORK WHfCH DID NOT REQUIRE HEAVY MANUAL LABOR 0 

CLAIMANT TESTIFIED HE HAD LOOKED FOR WORK IN SERVICE STATIONS IN 
SWEET HOME, ALBANY AND LEBANON, INQUIRING AT FROM FIVE TO_ FIFTEEN 
GAS STATIONS PER WEEK WITH NO_ SUCCESS -- HOWEVER, CLAIMANT HAS NOT 
LOOKED FOR ANY OTHER TYPE OF WORK NOR HAS HE LOOKED FOR WORK IN 
ANY OTHER LOCATIONS 0 THE REFEREE FOUND CLAIMANT TO BE ACRE.DIBLE 

WITNESS, DID NOT QUESTION HIS MOTIVATION TO SEEK EMPLOYMENT AND. 
ACCEPTED HIS EXPLANATION FOR NOT TAKING HIS GED EXAMINATION AS 

REASONABLE. THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT, WITH OR WITHOUT A GED 1 

CLAIMANT HAD SUSTAINED A S_UBSTANTIAL LOSS OF WAGE EARNING CAPACITY 
DUE TO HIS INJURY AND THAT THE LIMITATIONS OF HIS EMPLOYMENT IN THE 
GENERAL LABOR MARKET WERE SUBSTANTIAL, THEREFORE,- HE WAS ENTITLED 
TO AN AWARD OF 6 0 PER CENT OF THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BY STATUTE 
FOR UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CANNOT AGREE WITH THE REFEREE 
ON THE ISSUE OF CLAIMANT~ S MOTIVATION TO SEEK EMPLOYMENT. THE 
ONLY TYPE OF WORK CLAIMANT HAS SOUGHT HAS BEEN IN SERVICE STATIONS 
IN THE VICINITY OF SWEET HOME -- HIS TESTIMONY THAT HE _HAD INQUIRED 
AT FROM FIVE TO FIFTEEN GAS STATIONS PER WEEK WITH NO SUCCESS IS 
NOT ENTIRELY CONVINCING 0 THE BOARD IS NOT SATISFIED WITH CLAIMANT'S 
EXPLANATION THAT THE REASON HE DID NOT TAKE· THE TEST TO OBTAIN HIS 
GED WAS BECAUSE HE DID NOT HAVE THE 7 DOLLARS REQUIRED TO PAY FOR 
THE EXAMINATION F·EE 0 THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE, WHILE UNANIMOUS IN THE 
CqNCLUSION THAT.CLAIMANT COULD NOT RETURN TO HIS FORMER TYPE OF 
WORK, INDICATES THAT THERE ARE OTHER OCCUPATIONS TO WHICH CLAIMANT 
COULD RETURN AND THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT HAS RETAINED 
AT LEAST 6 0 PER CENT OF HIS WAGE EARNING CAPACITY AND 1 THEREFORE, 
THE AWARD OF THE REFEREE SHOULD BE MODIFIED ACCORDINGLY 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 23 t 1975 1 IS MODIFIED 
TO THE EXTENT THAT CLAIMANT IS AWARDED 128 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM 
OF 320 DEGREES FOR UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY0 IN ALL OTHER RESPECTS 
THE REFEREE'S ORDER IS AFFIRMED 0 

-1 8 -

-

-

-

Claima t's claim for aggravatio was accepted by stipulatio

APPROV D F BRUARY 2 7 , 1 97 4 . TH MY LOGRAM P RFORM D BY DR. HOCK
WAS N GATIV AND CLAIMANT WAS R F RR D TO TH DISABILITY PR V NTION
DIVISION. TH BACK  VALUATION CLINIC DIAGNOS D MILD CHRONIC LOW
BACK STRAIN AND F LT THAT CLAIMANT S P RMAN NT LOSS OF FUNCTION
WAS MILD. CLAIMANT SHOULD NOT R TURN TO HIS FORM R OCCUPATION
BUT COULD R TURN TO SOM TYP OF WORK. FINAL CLOSUR WAS ON
JULY 11,1974.

OnI OCTOB R 9 , 1 97 4 , CLAIMANT WAS FOUND IN LIGIBL FOR
VOCATIONAL R HABILITATION HIS PROGNOSIS FOR R TURNING TO SUIT
ABL GAINFUL  MPLOYM NT WAS NIL BAS D UPON CLAIMANT S FAILUR 
TO TAK HIS G D T STS AND TO  AG RLY PURSU VOCATIONAL R HABILITA
TION S RVIC S. IN ADDITION, CLAIMANT R FUS D TO L AV HIS HOM 
IN SW  T HOM AND LOOK FOR ANY TYP OF WORK.

The referee co cluded, based upo the medical evide ce,
THAT CLAIMANT COULD NOT R TURN TO HIS FORM R TYP OF WORK AND
WOULD HAV TO FIND WORK WHICH DID NOT R QUIR H AVY MANUAL LABOR.
CLAIMANT T STIFI D H HAD LOOK D FOR WORK IN S RVIC STATIONS IN
SW  T HOM , ALBANY AND L BANON, INQUIRING AT FROM FIV TO FIFT  N
GAS STATIONS P R W  K WITH NO SUCC SS HOW V R, CLAIMANT HAS NOT
LOOK D FOR ANY OTH R TYP OF WORK NOR HAS H LOOK D FOR WORK IN
ANY OTH R LOCATIONS. TH R F R  FOUND CLAIMANT TO B A CR DIBL 
WITN SS, DID NOT QU STION HIS MOTIVATION TO S  K  MPLOYM NT AND
ACC PT D HIS  XPLANATION FOR NOT TAKING HIS G D  XAMINATION AS
R ASONABL . TH R F R  CONCLUD D THAT, WITH OR WITHOUT A G D,
CLAIMANT HAD SUSTAIN D A SUBSTANTIAL LOSS OF WAG  ARNING CAPACITY
DU TO HIS INJURY AND THAT TH LIMITATIONS OF HIS  MPLOYM NT IN TH 
G N RAL LABOR MARK T W R SUBSTANTIAL, TH R FOR , H WAS  NTITL D
TO AN AWARD OF 6 0 P R C NT OF TH MAXIMUM ALLOWABL BY STATUT 
FOR UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY.

The board, o de  ovo review, ca  ot agree with the referee
ON TH ISSU OF CLAIMANT S MOTIVATION TO S  K  MPLOYM NT, TH 
ONLY TYP OF WORK CLAIMANT HAS SOUGHT HAS B  N IN S RVIC STATIONS
IN TH VICINITY OF SW  T HOM HIS T STIMONY THAT H HAD INQUIR D
AT FROM FIV TO FIFT  N GAS STATIONS P R W  K WITH NO SUCC SS IS
NOT  NTIR LY CONVINCING. TH BOARD IS NOT SATISFI D WITH CLAIMANT S
 XPLANATION THAT TH R ASON H DID NOT TAK TH T ST TO OBTAIN HIS
G D WAS B CAUS H DID NOT HAV TH 7 DOLLARS R QUIR D TO PAY FOR
TH  XAMINATION F  , TH M DICAL  VID NC , WHIL UNANIMOUS IN TH 
CONCLUSION THAT CLAIMANT COULD NOT R TURN TO HIS FORM R TYP OF
WORK, INDICAT S THAT TH R AR OTH R OCCUPATIONS TO WHICH CLAIMANT
COULD R TURN AND TH BOARD CONCLUD S THAT CLAIMANT HAS R TAIN D
AT L AST 6 0 P R C NT OF HIS WAG  ARNING CAPACITY AND, TH R FOR ,
TH AWARD OF TH R F R  SHOULD B MODIFI D ACCORDINGLY.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated may 23, 1975, is modified

T THE EXTENT THAT CLAIMANT IS AWARDED 1 28 DEGREES  F A MAXIMUM
 F 3 2 0 DEGREES F R UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. IN ALL  THER RESPECTS
THE REFEREE S  RDER IS AFFIRMED.

1 8

Z
kl

-----

-----

' 

----- ­

­

’ 

' 

’ 

-



      

  
      
     

     
     

           
         

        
       

          
             

          
          
         

          
          

 
         

               
          
        

              
            

           
          
             

         
         
         

           
         

         
          

                  
              

            
   

         
         

         
           

     
           

          
            

            
       

                   
            
           

         

 

-

-

WCB CASE NO. 74-3152 SEPTEMBER ~5, 1975 

DENISE MAGNUSON, CLAIMANT 
COONS, COLE AND ANDERSON, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 
CROSS REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE. 

THE CLAIMANT SEEKS BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S ORDER ONLY 
INSOFAR AS IT DIRECTS THAT CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL SHALL BE PAID 
OUT OF THE COMPENSATION AWARDED CLAIMANT BY SAID ORDER. 

THE EMPLOYER CROSS APPEALS THE REFEREE'S ORDER 1 CONTENDING 
THAT THE MEDICAL REPORTS WERE NOT SUFFICIENT TO CONFER JURISDICTION 
IN ORDER ·TQ HOl..i.D A HEARING ON THE QU,ESTION OF AGGRAVATION, THAT THE 
MEDICALS DID NOT S'UPPORT CLAIM REOPENING·ON ACCOUNT OF AGGRAVATION, 
THAT THE REFEREE ERRED IN FINDING THAT C;_AiMANT HAD PREVIOUSLY 
BEEN AWARDED MORE THAN TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY FOR THE 
CONDITION WHICH CLAIMANT CLAIMS HAS WORSENED AND THAT ANY CLAIM 
WORSE_NING HA�· OCCURRED SUBSEQUENT TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE SECOND 

DETERMINATION ORDER. 

CLAIMANT SUSTAINED- A COMPENSABLE INJURY TO HER LEFT LEG ON 
JUNE 5, 196 9, FOR WHICH SHE WAS AWi',RDED 1 5 DEGREES• BY STIPULA­
TION THE MATTER WAS REOPENED AND SUBSEQUENTLY CLOSED BY A 
SECOND DETERMINATION ORDER WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL 
7 • 5 DEGREES• ON AUGUST 2 3, 197 4 • AN AGGRAVATION APPLICATION WAS 
FILED WITH.THE BOARD WHICH WAS DENIED BY THE INSURANCE CARRIER ON 
SEPTEMBER 11, 1974 1 ON THE GROUNDS THAT THE MEDICAL INFORMATION 
DID NOT ESTABLISH A RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE ORIGINAL KNEE INJURY 
AND THE PHLEBITIC CONDITION TREATED BY DR• HOOVER IN 197 3 • 

CLAIMANT REQUESTED A HEARING AND THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE 
MEDICAL CORROBORATION OF THE AGGRAVATION CLAIM WAS SUFFICIENT TO 
CONFER JURISDICTION 0 THE REFEREE ALSO FOUND THAT BY CONSIDERING 
THE RE.PORT OF DR 0 HOOVER DATED NOVEMBER 7 1 t 9 7 4 1 IN CONTEXT WITH 
DR 0 JAME s' CLOSING EVALUATION REPORT OF JUNE 6 1 t 9 7 2 1 WHICH 
IMMEDIATELY PRECEDED THE SECOND DETERMINATION ORDER, THAT -IT WAS 
APPARENT THAT THE WORSENED CONDITION WHICH DR 0 HOOVER NOTED IN 

JULY, t 9 7 3 • HAD ITS INCEPTION NOT AFTER MARCH 1 197 2 1 BUT AFTER 
JUNE, t 9 7 2 1 AND HE CONCLUDED THAT THE REPORT WAS SUFFICIENT 
EVIDENCE OF A WORSE:NING OF CLAIMANT'S CONDITION SUBSE:QUENT TO THE 
LAST ARRANGEM_ENT OF COMPENSATION. 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT PAYMENT OF ATTORNEY'S FEE BY 
THE EMPLOYER WOULD BE INAPPROPRIATE INASMUCH AS THE SUPPORTING 

MEDICAL REPORTS SUBMITTED BY CLAIMANT DID NOT STATE REASONABLE 
GROUNDS FOR THE CLAIM AND THEREFORE DID NOT IMPOSE ANY OBLIGATION 

ON IT TO ACCEPT THE CLAIM·• 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN ALL OF THE FINDINGS 
AND CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE CLEARLY SET FORTH AND THOROUGHLY 
DISCUSSED IN HIS OPINION AND ORDER W 1TH THE EXCEPTION OF HIS RULING 

THAT CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL BE PAID HIS ATTORNEY' 5 FEE FROM ThE 
COMPENSATION AWARDED CLAIMANT. THE AGGRAVATION APPLICATION DATED 
AUGUST 2 3 1 197 4 1 WAS ACCOMPANIED BY DR 0 HOOVER'S REPORT JULY 3 t, 
1973 -- THERE IS NO EVIDENCE AS TO WHAT CLAIM PROCESSING, IF ANY, 
THE EMPLOYER AND ITS INSURER DID FOLLOWING THE SUBMISSION OF THAT 

APPLICATION. THE DENIAL WAS ENTERED WITHIN A COUPLE OF WEEKS 

-1 9-

WCB CAS NO. 74-3152 S PT MB R 15, 1975

D NIS MAGNUSON, CLAIMANT
C  NS, C LE AND ANDERS N, CLAIMANT1 S ATTYS,
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT
CR SS REQUEST F R REVIEW BY EMPL YER

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The claima t seeks board review of a referee s order o ly
i sofar as it directs that claima t s cou sel shall be paid
OUT OF TH COMP NSATION AWARD D CLAIMANT BY SAID ORD R.

The employer cross appeals the referee s order, co te di g

THAT TH M DICAL R PORTS W R NOT SUFFICI NT TO CONF R JURISDICTION
IN ORD R TO HOLD A H ARING ON TH QU STION OF AGGRAVATION, THAT TH 
M DICALS DID NOT SUPPORT CLAIM R OP NING ON ACCOUNT OF AGGRAVATION,
THAT TH R F R   RR D IN FINDING THAT CLAIMANT HAD PR VIOUSLY
B  N AWARD D MOR THAN T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY FOR TH 
CONDITION WHICH CLAIMANT CLAIMS HAS WORS N D AND THAT ANY CLAIM
WORS NING HAD OCCURR D SUBS QU NT TO TH ISSUANC OF TH S COND
D T RMINATION ORD R.

Claima t sustai ed a compe sable i jury to her left leg o 

JUN 5 , 1 96 9 , FOR WHICH SH WAS AWARD D 15 D GR  S, BY STIPULA
TION TH MATT R WAS R OP N D AND SUBS QU NTLY CLOS D BY A
S COND D T RMINATION ORD R WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL
7,5 D GR  S, ON AUGUST 23 , 1 9 74 , AN AGGRAVATION APPLICATION WAS
FIL D WITH TH BOARD WHICH WAS D NI D BY TH INSURANC CARRI R ON
S PT MB R 1 1 , 1974, ON TH GROUNDS THAT TH M DICAL INFORMATION
DID NOT  STABLISH A R LATIONSHIP B TW  N TH ORIGINAL KN  INJURY
AND TH PHL BITIC CONDITION TR AT D BY DR, HOOV R IN 1 9 7 3 .

Claima t requested a heari g a d the referee fou d that the

M DICAL CORROBORATION OF TH AGGRAVATION CLAIM WAS SUFFICI NT TO
CONF R JURISDICTION. TH R F R  ALSO FOUND THAT BY CONSID RING
TH R PORT OF DR. HOOV R DAT D NOV MB R 7, 1974, IN CONT XT WITH
DR. JAM S' CLOSING  VALUATION R PORT OF JUN 6, 1972, WHICH
IMM DIAT LY PR C D D TH S COND D T RMINATION ORD R, THAT IT WAS
APPAR NT THAT TH WORS N D CONDITION WHICH DR. HOOV R NOT D IN
JULY, 1 9 73 , HAD ITS INC PTION NOT AFT R MARCH, 1 9 7 2 , BUT AFT R
JUN , 1 9 7 2 , AND H CONCLUD D THAT TH R PORT WAS SUFFICI NT
 VID NC OF A WORS NING OF CLAIMANT S CONDITION SUBS QU NT TO TH 
LAST ARRANG M NT OF COMP NSATION.

The referee co cluded that payme t of attor ey s fee by
TH  MPLOY R WOULD B INAPPROPRIAT INASMUCH AS TH SUPPORTING
M DICAL R PORTS SUBMITT D BY CLAIMANT DID NOT STAT R ASONABL 
GROUNDS FOR TH CLAIM AND TH R FOR DID NOT IMPOS ANY OBLIGATION
ON IT TO ACC PT TH CLAIM.

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs i all of the fi di gs
AND CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  CL ARLY S T FORTH AND THOROUGHLY
DISCUSS D IN HIS OPINION AND ORD R WITH TH  XC PTION OF HIS RULING
THAT CLAIMANT S COUNS L B PAID HIS ATTORN Y' S F  FROM TH 
COMP NSATION AWARD D CLAIMANT. TH AGGRAVATION APPLICATION DAT D
AUGUST 2 3 , 1 9 7 4 , WAS ACCOMPANI D BY DR. HOOV R' S R PORT JULY 3 1 ,
197 3 TH R IS NO  VID NC AS TO WHAT CLAIM PROC SSING, IF ANY,
TH  MPLOY R AND ITS INSUR R DID FOLLOWING TH SUBMISSION OF THAT
APPLICATION. TH D NIAL WAS  NT R D WITHIN A COUPL OF W  KS

-1 9

-----

' 
' 

' 

­

' 

' 

' 



           
           
            
             

            
               
              

          
         
           

           
         
        

          
            

              
            

  

       

  
   

    
    

     

          
         

        
             

         
            

         
            

         
           

         
       

           
         

         
        
                 

        
            

        

             
         

THE APPLICATION WAS RECEIVED AND THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT, 

IN THE INTERIM, EITHER THE EMPLOYER OR ITS INSURER HAD ATTEMPTED 

TO CONTACT ANY OF THE TREATING PHYSICIANS, A VERY SHORT TIME AFTER 

THE DE NIAL, ON SEPTEMBER 1 9, I 9 7 4, CLAIMANT REQUESTED A HEARING 

SUPPORTED BY THE JULY, 197 3 REPORT OF DR. HOOVER AND AUGMENTED. 

IT WITH A FURTHER CLARIFYING REPORT DATED NOVEMBER 7, 1 974, WHICH 

WAS SUBMITTED TO THE EMPLOYER'S INSURER ON NOVEMBER 12, 1974, 

APPROXIMATELY THREE MONTHS PRIOR TO THE HEARING. THIS GAVE THE 

EMPLOYER AND ITS INSURER SUBSTANTIAL TIME TO REEVALUATE THEIR 

POSITION BASED UPON DR 0 HOOVER'S NOVEMBER REPORT YET THEY CHOSE 

TO CONTINUE TO DENY THE CLAIM• THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT, UNDER 

SUCH CIRCUMSTANCES, CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY'S FEE SHOULD BE PAID BY 

THE EMPLOYER RATHER THAN FROM THE COMPENSATION AWARDED CLAIMANT. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 12 1 I 9 7 5 IS MODIFIED 
TO THE EXTENT THAT CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE 

ATTORNEY'S FEE THE SUM OF 1 000 DOLLARS TO BE PAID BY THE EMPLOYER, 

F 0 w. WOOLWORTH C0 0 IN ALL OTHER RESPE.CTS THE ORDER OF THE 

RE.FEREE JS AFFIRMED• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-1484 

JAMES TUBB, CLAIMANT 
EVOHL MALAGON, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

SEPTEMBER 15, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

CLAIMANT HAS REQUESTED BOARD REVIEW OF THAT PART OF A 

REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH FOUND HIS PSYCHIATRIC AND LOW BACK CON­

DITIONS NONCOMPENSABLE, CONTENDING THE REFEREE HAD NO JURISDIC­

TION TO MAKE SUCH A RULING SINCE THERE HAD NEVER BEEN A DISPUTE 

BETWEEN CLAIMANT AND THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND CONCERNING 

THESE MATTERS AND IT WAS NEVER PRESENTED AS AN ISSUE AT THE 
HEARING. 

THE REFEREE DID ORDER THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND TO 

PROVIDE MEDICAL CARE AND TIME LOSS FROM APRIL 29 1 1974 FOR 
CLAIMANT'S NECK AND UPPER EXTREMITY PROBLEMS WHICH HE FOUND 

RELATED TO THE INJURY AND THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND HAS 

CROSS REQUESTED BOARD REVIEW CONTENDING THE REFEREE ERRED IN 

FINDING CLAIMANT NEEDED FURTHER MEDICAL CARE AND COMPENSATION. 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND ALSO OBJECTS TO THE REFEREE'S 

ASSESSMENT OF AN ATTORNEY'S FEE PAYABLE BY THE FUND 0 

CLAIMANT, A 53 VEAR OLD TRUCK DRIVER AGGRAVATED A PRE­

EXISTING DEGENERATIVE ARTHRITIS CONDITION IN HIS NECK AND RIGHT 

SHOULDER ON JULY 2 I, 1972 WHEN THE TRUCK HE WAS DRIVING RAN OFF 

THE ROAD 0 HE WAS TREATED CONSERVATIVELY FOR THE INJURY. 

PRIOR TO AND AFTER THE INJURY, HE HAD ALSO BEEN 'SEEN ON A 

NUMBER OF OCCASIONS FOR UNRELATED GASTROINTESTINAL AND UROLOGICAL 

PROBLEMS. 

0N FEBRUARY 8, 1973, HE WAS FOUND MEDICALLY STATIONARY BUT 

CLAIMANT EXTABLISHED AT A HEARING THAT HE NEEDED FURTHER TREATMENT 

-2 0 -

AFT R TH APPLICATION WAS R C IV D AND TH R WAS NO  VID NC THAT,
IN TH INT RIM,  ITH R TH  MPLOY R OR ITS INSUR R HAD ATT MPT D
TO CONTACT ANY OF TH TR ATING PHYSICIANS, A V RY SHORT TIM AFT R
TH D NIAL, ON S PT MB R 1 9 , 19 74 , CLAIMANT R QU ST D A H ARING
SUPPORT D BY TH JULY, 1 973 R PORT OF DR. HOOV R AND AUGM NT D
IT WITH A FURTH R CLARIFYING R PORT DAT D NOV MB R 7 , 1 9 7 4 , WHICH
WAS SUBMITT D TO TH  MPLOY R1 S INSUR R ON NOV MB R 12 , 19 7 4 ,
APPROXIMAT LY THR  MONTHS PRIOR TO TH H ARING. THIS GAV TH 
 MPLOY R AND ITS INSUR R SUBSTANTIAL TIM TO R  VALUAT TH IR
POSITION BAS D UPON DR. HOOV R1 S NOV MB R R PORT Y T TH Y CHOS 
TO CONTINU TO D NY TH CLAIM. TH BOARD CONCLUD S THAT, UND R
SUCH CIRCUMSTANC S, CLAIMANT'S ATTORN Y'S F  SHOULD B PAID BY
TH  MPLOY R RATH R THAN FROM TH COMP NSATION AWARD D CLAIMANT.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated march 12, 1975 is modified

T THE EXTENT THAT CLAIMANT S C UNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REAS NABLE
ATT RNEY S FEE THE SUM  F 1 000 D LLARS T BE PAID BY THE EMPL YER,
F. W. W  LW RTH C . IN ALL  THER RESPECTS THE  RDER  F THE
REFEREE IS AFFIRMED.

WCB CASE NO. 74-1484 SEPTEMBER 15, 1975

JAMES TUBB, CLAIMANT
EV HL MALAG N, CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
DEPARTMENT  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

Claimant has requeste boar review of that part of a
referee’s or er which foun his psychiatric an low back con­
 itions N NC M PENSABLE, C NTENDING THE REFEREE HAD N JURISDIC
TI N T MAKE SUCH A RULING SINCE THERE HAD NEVER BEEN A DISPUTE
BETWEEN CLAIMANT AND THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND C NCERNING
THESE MATTERS AND IT WAS NEVER PRESENTED AS AN ISSUE AT THE
HEARING.

The referee  i or er the state acci ent insurance fun to
PR VIDE MEDICAL CARE AND TIME L SS FR M APRIL 2 9 , 1974 F R
CLAIMANT'S NECK AND UPPER EXTREMITY PR BLEMS WHICH HE F UND
RELATED T THE INJURY AND THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND HAS
CR SS REQUESTED B ARD REVIEW C NTENDING THE REFEREE ERRED IN
FINDING CLAIMANT NEEDED FURTHER MEDICAL CARE AND C MPENSATI N.
THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND ALS  BJECTS T THE REFEREE S
ASSESSMENT  F AN ATT RNEY S FEE PAYABLE BY THE FUND.

Claima t, a 53 year old truck driver aggravated a pre

existi g dege erative arthritis co ditio i his  eck a d right
SHOULD R ON JULY 2 1 , 1 9 7 2 WH N TH : TRUCK H WAS DRIVING RAN OFF
TH ROAD. H WAS TR AT D CONS RVATIV LY FOR TH INJURY.

Prior to a d after the i jury, he had also bee see o a

NUMB R OF OCCASIONS FOR UNR LAT D GASTROINT STINAL AND UROLOGICAL
PROBL MS.

On F BRUARY 8 , 1 9 73 , H WAS FOUND M DICALLY STATIONARY BUT
CLAIMANT  XTABLISH D AT A H ARING THAT H N  D D FURTH R TR ATM NT

' 
’ 

­

’ 
’ 

­



               
             
          

        
               
          

     
        

          
       

           
          
          

   
        

         

       
          
         

         
             
          

            
         

   

         
           

           
           

           
                

            
   

       
         

         
           

            
        

            
            

     

      
            
         

          
            

 
       

          
           
         

-

-

AND THE CLAIM WAS REACTIVATED AS OF MARCH 12 0 1973 0 CLAIMANT 
WAS THEN LIVING IN CALIFORNIA0 IN JUNE 1 t 973 1 HE BEGAN TREATING 
WITH .DR 0 ROBERT F 0 BLUM, A VALLEJO NEUROSURGEON 0 SEVERAJ_ MONTHS 
OF CONSERVATIVE TREATMENT FOR BOTH PHYSICAL AND FUNCTIONAL 
PROBLEMS ENSUED BEFORE DR 0 BLUM REPORTED ON MARCH 19 0 1974 0 THAT 
CLAIMANT WAS MUCH IMPROVED AND THAT HIS CONDITION HAD REMAINED 
STABLE FOR THE PAST TWO MONTHS., 

HE·- REPORTED CLAIMANT• S ONLY DISABILITY WAS LIMITATION IN 

THE RIGHT UPPER EXTREMITIES 1 NECK AND BACK, DUE TO PAIN 
ASSOCIATED WITH EXTENSIVE OR EXCESSIVE STRE:NUOUS PHYSICAL 
ACTIVITY0 

0N APRIL 1 7 9 197-4 A SECOND DETERMINATION ORDER ISSUED 

GRANTING COMPENSATION EQUAL TO 1 0 PER CE:NT OF THE MAXIMUM AL­
LOWABLE FOR UNSCHEDULE:D DISABILITY DUE TO THE INJURY TO THE 
RIGHT SHOULDER AND NECK0 

0N APRIL 19 0 1974 1 CLAIMANT, THROUGH HIS ATTORNEY, REQUESTED 
A HEARING AGAIN CONTENDING HIS CLAIM HAD BEEN-PREMATURELY CLOSED0 

SHORTLY THEREAFTER DR 0 BLUM REPORTED TO CLAIMANT• S ATTORNEY 
THAT HE WAS CONTINUING TO TREAT CLAIMANT FOR HIS INDUSTRIAL CON­
DITION0 PHYSICAL THERAPY RECORDS SHOW THAT HE CONTINUED TO 
REGULARLY RECEIVE THERAPY AFTER THE SECOND CLOSURE OF HIS CLAIM., 

0N MAY 23 0 1974 0 CLAIMANT• S ATTORNEY DEMANDED OF THE STATE 
ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND THAT IT REOPEN CLAIMANT• S CLAIM FOR 
MEDICAL CARE WHICH HAD BEEN INCURRED SINCE THE APRIL 17 0 1 974 

CLOSURE., THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REFUSED AND THE . 
MATTER WENT TO HEARING 0 

AT THE HEARING. CLAIMANT. INTRODUCED REPORTS FROM DR 0 BLUM 
INDICATING THAT HE WAS TREATING CLAIMANT FOR ~RM AND NECK PAIN 
FROM THE IN.JURY AND FOR BACK PAIN AND DEPRESSION WHICH HE CON­

SIDERED INDIRECTLY RELATED TO THE INJURY., IT APPEARS THAT DR 0 BLUM 
WAS NOT AWARE THAT CLAIMANT HAD PREVIOUSLY GIVEN HISTORY OF AN 
ONSET OF LOW BACK PAIN ON JANUARY 2 5 1 197 3 AND OF HAVING SUFFERED 

A SLIPPED DISC SEVEN YEARS EARLIER WHICH HAD BEEN TREATED BY A 
CHIROPRACTOR0 DEFENDANT• S EXHIBIT A-1 9 0 -

THE STATE ACCIDENT INS.URANCE FUND INTRODUCED INTO EVIDENCE 
THE PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION ANO REPORT OF DR., FRANKLIN H, ERNST, 
A PSYCHIATRIST., DR 0 ERNST FOUND CLAIMANT TO BE A PASSIVE-AGGRES­
SIVE PERSONALITY OF THE PASSIVE TYPE WITH A LIFE LONG PERSONALITY 
DISTURBANCE WHICH HE FOUND TO BE THE REAL CAUSE OF CLAI MANTT S 

CONTINUING UNEMPLOYMENT AND COMPLAINTS OF DISABILITY., THE RECORD 
REVEALS THAT FOLLOWING AN ATTEMPTED SUICIDE IN 1960 0 CLAIMANT WAS_ 
AL.SO FOUND TO EXHIBIT PASSIVE-AGGRESSIVE AND PARANOID PERSONALITY 
PATTERNS WHICH WERE EXPECTED TO CONTINUE 0 

THE REFEREE 0 ALTHOUGH EXPRESSING RESERVATIONS, FELT THE 
WORKMAN OUGHT TO BE GIVEN THE BENEFIT OF THE DOUBT AND THEREFOP..E 
ORDERED TH:': STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND TO REINSTATE CLAIMANT 
TO Tll''1E LOSS .AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL.. ME:DICAL CARE FOR CLAIMA.NT' 5 
NECK AND ARM PAIN BUT NOT FOR HIS LOW BACK AND PSYCHOLOGICAL 

PROBLEMS. 

CLAIMANT OBJECTS TO THE REFEREE LIMITING HIS COMPENSABl_fc. 
TRE:ATMENT TO THE NE:CK AND ARM RATHER THAN INCLUDING TREATMENT 

OF HIS BACK ANO PSYCHOPATHOLOGY AS WELL 0 HE CONTENDS THAT SINCE 

THE: FUND 1-'AD NOT DE:NIEO RESPONSIBILITY FOR iHE BACK AND 

-2 1 -

AND TH CLAIM WAS R ACTIVAT D AS OF MARCH 1 2 , 1 9 73 , CLAIMANT
WAS TH N LIVING IN CALIFORNIA, IN JUN , 1 973 , H B GAN TR ATING
WITH DR, ROB RT F. BLUM, A VALL JO N UROSURG ON, S V RAL MONTHS
OF CONS RVATIV TR ATM NT FOR BOTH PHYSICAL AND FUNCTIONAL
PROBL MS  NSU D B FOR DR, BLUM R PORT D ON MARCH 1 9 , 1 97 4 , THAT
CLAIMANT WAS MUCH IMPROV D AND THAT HIS CONDITION HAD R MAIN D
STABL FOR TH PAST TWO MONTHS,

He R PORT D  laimant s ONLY DISABILITY WAS LIMITATION IN
TH RIGHT UPP R  XTR MITI S, N CK AND BACK, DU TO PAIN
ASSOCIAT D WITH  XT NSIV OR  XC SSIV STR NUOUS PHYSICAL
ACTIVITY,

On APRIL 1 7 , 1 974 A S COND D T RMINATION ORD R ISSU D

GRANTING COMP NSATION  QUAL TO 10 P R C NT OF TH MAXIMUM AL
LOWABL FOR UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY DU TO TH INJURY TO TH 
RIGHT SHOULD R AND N CK,

On APRIL 19, 1974, CLAIMANT, THROUGH HIS ATTORN Y, R QU ST D
A H ARING AGAIN CONT NDING HIS CLAIM HAD B  N PR MATUR LY CLOS D,

Shortly thereafter  r. blum reporte to claimant's attorney
THAT H WAS CONTINUING TO TR AT CLAIMANT FOR HIS INDUSTRIAL CON
DITION. PHYSICAL TH RAPY R CORDS SHOW THAT H CONTINU D TO
R GULARLY R C IV TH RAPY AFT R TH S COND CLOSUR OF HIS CLAIM.

On MAY 2 3 , 1 974 , CLAIMANT'S ATTORN Y D MAND D OF TH STAT 
ACCID NT INSURANC FUND THAT IT R OP N CLAIMANT1 S CLAIM FOR
M D1CAL CAR WH ICH HAD B  N INCURR D SINC TH APRIL 17, 1974
CLOSUR , TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND R FUS D AND TH 
MATT R W NT TO H ARING.

At TH H ARING. CLAIMANT INTRODUC D R PORTS FROM DR. BLUM
INDICATING THAT H WAS TR ATING CLAIMANT FOR ARM AND N CK PAIN
FROM TH INJURY AND FOR BACK PAIN AND D PR SSION WHICH H CON
SID R D INDIR CTLY R LAT D TO TH INJURY, IT APP ARS THAT DR, BLUM
WAS NOT AWAR THAT CLAIMANT HAD PR VIOUSLY GIV N HISTORY OF AN
ONS T OF LOW BACK PAIN ON JANUARY 2 5 , 1 9 73 AND OF HAVING SUFF R D
A SLIPP D DISC S V N Y ARS  ARLI R WHICH HAD B  N TR AT D BY A
CHIROPRACTOR, D F NDANT'S  XHIBIT A-19.

The state acci ent insurance fun intro uce into evi ence
THE PSYCH L GICAL EVALUATI N AND REP RT  F DR, FRANKLIN H, ERNST,
A PSYCHIATRIST, DR, ERNST F UND CLAIMANT T BE A PASSIVE-AGGRES
SIVE PERS NALITY  F THE PASSIVE TYPE WITH A LIFE L NG PERS NALITY
DISTURBANCE WHICH HE F UND T BE THE REAL CAUSE  F CLAIMANT S
C NTINUING UNEMPL YMENT AND C MPLAINTS  F DISABILITY, THE REC RD
REVEALS THAT F LL WING AN ATTEMPTED SUICIDE IN 1 960 , CLAIMANT WAS
ALS F UND T EXHIBIT PASSIVE-AGGRESS IVE AND PARAN ID PERS NALITY
PATTERNS WHICH WERE EXPECTED T C NTINUE.

The referee, although expressing reservations, felt the
WORKMAN OUGHT TO B GIV N TH B N FIT OF TH DOUBT AND TH R FOR 
ORD R D TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND TO R INSTAT CLAIMANT
TO TIM LOSS AND PROVID ADDITIONAL M DICAL CAR FOR CLAIMANT'S
N CK AND ARM FAIN BUT NOT FOR HIS LOW BACK AND PSYCHOLOGICAL
PROBL MS,

Claima t objects to the referee limiti g his compe sable
TREATMENT T THE NECK AND ARM RATHER THAN INCLUDING TREATMENT
 F HIS BACK AND PSYCH PATH L GY AS WELL, HE C NTENDS THAT SINCE
THE FUND HAD N T DENIED RESP NSIBILITY F R THE BACK AND

' 

­

­

­

­

' 



         
    

        
            
        

            
           

        
         

        
          

          
   

         
          
          

           
         
          

            
             

         
         

         
            
            

          
         

            
         

  

         
    
   

    

       
    

      
       

   

         
             

           
          

           
             

                 
           

       

          
              
            
      

 

THE REFEREE HAD NO JURISDICTION TO RESTRICT HIS 

RIGHT TO TREATMENT 0 WE DISAGREE. 

THE RECORD REVEALS THAT CLAIMANT'S INJURIES WERE ORIGINALLY 

FOUND TO INVOLVE THE NECK AND THE RIGHT SHOULDER AND ARM 0 FOR 

ALMOST TWO YEARS THEREAFTER, TREATMENT WAS DIRECTED ESSENTIALLY 

TO THAT AREA. ONLY AFTER INITIATING A CONTEST OF THE SECOND CLOSURE 

DID THE CLAIMANT SEEK TO CONNECT HIS LOW BACK CONDITION AND PSYCHO­

PATHOLOGY IN ORDER TO JUSTIFY ADDITIONAL TIME LOSS COMPENSATION. 

fN REACHING A DECISION ON WHETHER A CLAIMANT NEEDS FURTHER 

TREATMENT AND COMPENSATION FOR A CONDITION NOT ORIGINALLY 

IDENTIFIED AS A PART OF THE COMPENSABLE INJURY, ONE MUST NECES­

SARILY DECIDE WHETHER OR NOT THE PRESENT COMPLAINTS ARE RELATED 

TO THE ORIGINAL INJURY. 

COMMON SENSE DICTATES THAT THE REFEREE SHOULD NOT, AS THE 

CLAIMANT WOULD HAVE HIM DO, BLINDLY ASSUME IN A PREMATURE 

CLOSURE CASE t THAT ALL MALADIES ARE RELATED UNLESS THE EM PLOVER 

OR THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND HAS ISSUED A SPECIFIC FORMAL 

DENIAL. THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND'S RESPONSE TO THE 

REQUEST FOR HEARING DENIED THAT CLAIMANT WAS ENTITLED TO FURTHER 

CARE AND COMPENSATION AND WE THINK THAT PUT IN ISSUE THE CONNECTION 

OF CLAIMANT'S COMPLAINTS TO THE INJURY OF JULY 21, 1 972 • 

AFTER CONSIDERING DR• BLUM'S AND DR 0 ERNST'S OPINION AND 

CLAIMANT'S HISTORY OF BACK PAIN AND EMOTIONAL PROBLEMS, WE ARE 

NOT PERSUADED CLAIMANT'S PRESENT BACK COMPLAINTS AND DEPRESSION 

ARE CONNECTED TO HIS JULY 2 1, 1 972 COMPENSABLE ACCIDENT. HOWEVER, 
BASED ON THE FACT THAT DR• BLUM FELT IT NECESSARY TO CONTINUE 

CLAIMANT IN A PHYSICAL THERAPY PROGRAM WHICH INCLUDED THERAPY TO 

CLAIMANT'S SHOULDER FOLLOWING THE LAST CLOSURE, WE CONCLUDE THAT 

THE COST OF SUCH TREATMENT SHOULD CONTINUE TO BE BORNE BY THE 
STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS 

OF ORS 656 0 245 0 

WE DO NOT THINK, HOWEVER, THAT CLAIMANT IS ENTITLED TO HAVE 

HIS CLAIM REOPENED FOR TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION 

SINCE HIS RIGHT SHOULDER AND NECK CONDITION APPEARS ESSENTIALLY 

STATIC• THE REFEREE'S ORDER SHOULD BE REVERSED IN THAT REGARD 

AND THE CLAIM NEED NOT BE AGAIN 'CLOSED.' 

AT THE TIME THAT THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND FILED 

IT'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW, THE CASE LAW DID NOT PROVIDE FOR AN 

ATTORNEY'S FEE PAYABLE BY THE EMPLOYER OR THE STATE ACCIDENT 

INSURANCE FUND WHEN' 0 245 BENEFITS' WERE IMPROPERLY DENIED. 

WAITV 0 MONTGOMERY WARD INC., 10 OR APP333 (1972). HOWEVER 

THE RECENT CASE OF CAVINS V 0 SAJF, 75 OAS 1963---oR ----, 

( MAY 3 0, 1 9 7 5) HOLDS THAT THE E MPLO.i'E R OR THE STATE ACCIDENT 

INSURANCE FUND JS OBLIGED TO PAY CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY'S FEE 

WHEN IT ERRONEOUSLY REFUSED TO EXTNED SUCH BENEFITS. 

ORDER 

THAT PART OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER DATED JANUARY 6, I 9 7 5, 
AWARDING CLAIMANT TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY FROM APRIL 29, 1974 1 

UNTIL THE CLAIM IS AGAIN CLOSED IS HEREBY REVERSED. THE REFEREE'S 
ORDER IS AFFIRMED IN ALL OTHER RESPECTS. 

-2 2 -

-

-

-

PSYCHOPATHOLOGY TH R F R  HAD NO JURISDICTION TO R STRICT HIS
RIGHT TO TR ATM NT. W DISAGR  .

The record reveals that claima t1 s i juries were origi ally
FOUND TO INVOLV TH N CK AND TH RIGHT SHOULD R AND ARM. FOR
ALMOST TWO Y ARS TH R AFT R, TR ATM NT WAS DIR CT D  SS NTIALLY
TO THAT AR A. ONLY AFT R INITIATING A CONT ST OF TH S COND CLOSUR 
DID TH CLAIMANT S  K TO CONN CT HIS LOW BACK CONDITION AND PSYCHO
PATHOLOGY IN ORD R TO JUSTIFY ADDITIONAL TIM LOSS COMP NSATION.

In reachi g a decisio o whether a claima t  eeds further

TR ATM NT AND COMP NSATION FOR A CONDITION NOT ORIGINALLY
ID NTIFI D AS A PART OF TH COMP NSABL INJURY, ON MUST N C S
SARILY D CID WH TH R OR NOT TH PR S NT COMPLAINTS AR R LAT D
TO TH ORIGINAL INJURY.

Commo se se dictates that the referee should  ot, as the

CLAIMANT WOULD HAV HIM DO, BLINDLY ASSUM IN A PR MATUR 
CLOSUR CAS , THAT ALL MALADI S AR R LAT D UNL SS TH  MPLOY R
OR TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND HAS ISSU D A SP CIFIC FORMAL
D NIAL. TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND'S R SPONS TO TH 
R QU ST FOR H ARING D NI D THAT CLAIMANT WAS  NTITL D TO FURTH R
CAR AND COMP NSATION AND W THINK THAT PUT IN ISSU TH CONN CTION
OF CLAIMANT1 S COMPLAINTS TO TH INJURY OF JULY 2 1 , 1972 .

After co sideri g dr, blum s a d dr. er st s opi io a d
claima t s history of back pai a d emotio al problems, we are
NOT P RSUAD D CLAIMANT* S PR S NT BACK COMPLAINTS AND D PR SSION
AR CONN CT D TO HIS JULY 2 t , 1 972 COMP NSABL ACCID NT. HOW V R,
BAS D ON TH FACT THAT DR, BLUM F LT IT N C SSARY TO CONTINU 
CLAIMANT IN A PHYSICAL TH RAPY PROGRAM WHICH INCLUD D TH RAPY TO
CLAIMANT'S SHOULD R FOLLOWING TH LAST CLOSUR , W CONCLUD THAT
TH COST OF SUCH TR ATM NT SHOULD CONTINU TO B BORN BY TH 
STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND IN ACCORDANC WITH TH PROVISIONS
OF ORS 656.245.

w DO NOT THINK,
HIS CLAIM R OP N D FOR
SINC HIS RIGHT SHOULD 
STATIC. TH R F R  'S
AND TH CLAIM N  D NOT

HOW V R, THAT CLAIMANT IS  NTITL D TO HAV 
T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION
R AND N CK CONDITION APP ARS  SS NTIALLY
ORD R SHOULD B R V RS D IN THAT R GARD
B AGAIN 'CLOS D.

At the time that the state accide t i sura ce fu d filed
it S R QU ST FOR R VI W, TH CAS LAW DID NOT PROVID FOR AN
ATTORN Y* S F  PAYABL BY TH  MPLOY R OR TH STAT ACCID NT
INSURANC FUND WH N '. 2 4 5 B N FITS1 W R IMPROP RLY D NI D.
WAIT V. MONTGOM RY WARD INC. , 10 ORAPP 333 (1972). HOW V R
TH R C NT CAS OF CAVINS V. SAIF, 7 5 OAS 1 9 63 OR
( MAY 3 0 , 1 9 7 5 ) HOLDS THAT TH  MPLOY R OR TH STAT ACCID NT
INSURANC FUND IS OBLIG D TO PAY CLAIMANT* S ATTORN Y* S F  
WH N IT  RRON OUSLY R FUS D TO  XTN D SUCH B N FITS.

ORD R

That part of the referee's or er  ate January 6 , 1975,
AWARDI NG CLAI MANT TE MP RARY T TAL D1 SABILITY FR M APRIL 29, 1974,
UNTIL THE CLAIM IS AGAIN CL SED IS HEREBY REVERSED. THE REFEREE' S
 RDER IS AFFIRMED IN ALL  THER RESPECTS.

-2 2-

------ ----- ----------------

­

­

' ' 
’ 

' 

' 



      

   
     

    
    

     

         
            
     

              
            

       
          
           

        
               
         

           
           

         
          

         
            

               
                

              

         
            

            
          

                
  

        
                

                
             

            
           

         
           

        
         

            
                   

           
            
          

                

CASE NO. 74-:-3022 

WILL.JAM E., PATTERSON, CLAIMANT 
GALTON AND POPICK 0 CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

SEPTEMBER 16, 1975 

REVIF.:WED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

CLAIMANT HAS REQUESTED BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S ORDER 
DISMISSING _HIS REQUEST FOR HEARING UPON A FINDING THAT HE HAD NO 

.IURJSDICTION OVER THE MATTER IN DISPUTE. 

THE CASE INVOLVES AN APRIL 6 • 196 2 INJURY WH JCH WAS INITIALLY 
CLOSED BY THE STATE INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT COMMISSION IN EARLY 196 S ~ 

. ' 
LITIGATION OVER THE E~TENT OF PERMANENT DISABILITY WAS 

SETTLED BY STI PULATJON ON JUNE 2 S, I 9 6 S • 

ON APRIL I 7 0 197 3 0 T;-IE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND 

VOLUNTARILY REOPENED CLAIMANT" S CLAIM FOR ADDITIONAL TREATMENT, 

REC LOSING IT ON JUNE 3 0 197 4 • .WHEN CLAIMANT SOUGHT TO HAVE HIS 
TREATMENT CONTJNUED, THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND BY LETTER 
DATED AUGUST 1 3 0 197 4 1 DENIED CLAIMANT• S RE QUEST• CLAIMANT 
THEREUPON REQUESTED A HEARING BEFORE A REFEREE OF THE WORKMEN'S 
C0!'.1Pf::NSATION BOARD. THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND MOVED TO 
DISl\/llSS THE REQUEST AND 1 AS EARLIER MENTIONED, THE MOTION WAS 
GRANTED, 

. Ct..AIMANT CONTENDS THAT HIS REQUEST FOR HEARING ON AUGUST 1 5 0 

197 4 CONSTITUTED THE ELECTION OF PROCEDURES WHICH SECTION 4 3 OF 
CHAPTER 285 0 0 L 0 (1965) PERMITTED IN CASES Wl-:IERE THE 'DEPARTMENT 
MAKES AN ORDER DECISION OR AWARD UNDER ORS 6 56 0 2 8 2 PERTAINING TO 
ANY CLAIM BASED ON AN INJURY THAT OCCURRED BEFORE, 0 • ( JANUARY 1 0 

1966),' 

\¥HILE THE PROVISIONS OF THAT SECTION DO NOT SPECIFICALLY SO 

STATE, IT HAS '3EEN HELD THAT THE I o o o LEGISLATIVE INTENT WAS TO 
GIVE ALL CLAIMANTS WHO HAD CASES WHICH AROSE, ·BUT HAD NOT BEEN 

CONCLUDED 1 BEFORE THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE 196 S AMENDMENTS, 
THE OPTION TO COME UNDE·R THE NEW ACT 0 ' PETTY V, SAIF 6 OR APP 6 3 6 
(1971). 

CLAIMANT'S CLAIM HAD ALREADY BEEN CONCLUDED BY J.f(S STIPU­
LATE0 SETTLEMENT OF JUNE 2 S O 196 5 0 NOT ONLY BEFORE THE FULLY 
OPERATIVE DATE OF THE NEW ACT O ( JANUARY 1 1 t 9 6 6) 0 BUT EVEN BEFORE 
THE ACT BECAME LAW ON AUGUST 1 3 0 1 9 6 S 0 

THE LAW IN FORCE AT THE Tl ME OF THE CLAIMANT'S INJURY GAVE 
HIM A TWO YE:AR PERIOD WITHIN WHICH HE COULD DEMAND ADDITIONAL 

BENEFITS AS A MATTER OF RIGHT IF HIS CCNDITI0N AGGRAVATED. 

ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 6 ( 2) • THAT PERIOD HAD LONG EXPIRED WHEN THE STATE 
ACCIDENT INSURANCE l='UND, ON AUGUST 1 3 • '9 7 4 0 DE:NIED CLAIMANT'S 
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL BENEFITS. IT SHOULD BE CAREFULLY NOTED 

THAT THE ORDERS ON Wf-!ICH CLAIMANTS WERE GIVEN A RIGHT OF ELECTION 
BY SECTION t1 3 WERE THOSE MADE: UNDER O.RS 6 5 6 0 2 8 2 0 ORDERS MADE 

UNDER THAT SECTION WE:RE THOSE ON WHICH THE CLAIM.ANT HAD THE 
l'<IGHT OF APPEAL 0 ORS 656,282 ( 3) 0 SINCE CLAIMANT HAO NO RIGHT TO 
APPEAL 7.HE STATE ACCIDE"-'T INSURANCE FUND'S LETTER OF DENIAL 
WE C0NC:_uos IT WAS NOT .l'.N ORDER UNDER ORS 656.282 WITHIN THE 

-2 3 -

WCB CAS NO. 74-3022 S PT MB R 16, 1975

WILLIAM  „ PATT RSON, CLAIMANT
GALTON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT1 S ATTYS.
D PARTM NT OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY,
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa ,

Claima t has requested board review of a referee s order

DISMISSING HIS R QU ST FOR H ARING UPON A FINDING THAT H HAD NO
JURISDICTION OV R TH MATT R IN DISPUT .

The CAS INVOLV S AN APRIL 6 , 1 9 6 2 INJURY WHICH WAS INITIALLY

CLOS D BY TH STAT INDUSTRIAL ACCID NT COMMISSION IN  ARLY 1 96 5 ,

Litigatio over the exte t of perma e t disability was

S TTL D BY STIPULATION on JUN 2 5 , 196 5 .

On APRIL 17 , 197 3 , TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND
VOLUNTARILY R OP N D CLAIMANT® S CLAIM FOR ADDITIONAL TR ATM NT,
R CLOSING IT ON JUN 3 , 1 974 . WH N CLAIMANT SOUGHT TO HAV HIS
TR ATM NT CONTINU D, TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND BY L TT R
DAT D AUGUST 1 3 , 1 974 , D NI D CLAIMANT'S R QU ST. CLAIMANT
TH R UPON R QU ST D A H ARING B FOR A R F R  OF TH WORKM N S
COMP NSATION BOARD. TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND MOV D TO
DISMISS TH R QU ST AND, AS  ARLI R M NTION D, TH MOTION WAS
GRANT D.

Claimant conten s that his request for hearing on august '5,
1 97 4 CONSTITUT D TH  L CTION OF PROC DUR S WHICH S CTION 43 OF
CHAPT R 2 8 5 O. L. (196 5 ) P RMITT D IN CAS S WH R TH D PARTM NT
MAK S AN ORD R D CISION OR AWARD UND R ORS 6 56 . 2 8 2 P RTAINING TO
ANY CLAIM BAS D ON AN INJURY THAT OCCURR D B FOR . . , (JANUARY 1 ,
1966),

While the provisio s of that sectio do  ot specifically so
STAT , IT HAS B  N H LD THAT TH * ...L GISLATIV INT NT WAS TO
GIV ALL CLAIMANTS WHO HAD CAS S WHICH AROS , BUT HAD NOT B  N
CONCLUD D, B FOR TH  FF CTIV DAT OF TH 1 96 5 AM NDM NTS,
TH OPTION TO COM UND R TH N W ACT. * P TTY V, SAIF 6 OR APP 636
(19 7 1),

Claima t s claim had already bee co cluded by his stipu

lated S TTL M NT OF JUN 2 5 , 1 9 6 5 , NOT ONLY B FOR TH FULLY
OP RATIV DAT OF TH N W ACT, (JANUARY I , 1 96 6 ) , BUT  V N B FOR 
TH ACT B CAM LAW ON AUGUST 1 3 , 1 9 6 5 .

The LAW IN FORC AT TH TIM OF TH CLAIMANT'S INJURY GAV 
HIM A TWO Y AR P RIOD WITHIN WHICH H COULD D MAND ADDITIONAL
B N FITS AS A MATT R OF RIGHT IF HIS CONDITION AGGRAVAT D.
ORS 656.276(2 ), THAT P RIOD HAD LONG  XPIR D WH N TH STAT 
ACCID NT INSURANC FUND, ON AUGUST 13, 1974, D NI D CLAIMANT'S
R QU ST FOR ADDITIONAL B N FITS. IT SHOULD B CAR FULLY NOT D
THAT TH ORD RS ON WHICH CLAIMANTS W R GIV N A RIGHT OF  L CTION
BY S CTION 4 3 W R THOS MAD UND R ORS 6 5 6 . 2 8 2 . ORD RS MAD 
UND R THAT S CTION W R THOS ON WHICH TH CLAIMANT HAD TH 
RIGHT OF APP AL. ORS 656,282 (3). SINC CLAIMANT HAD NO RIGHT TO
APP AL TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND' S L TT R OF D NIAL
W CONCLUD IT WAS NOT AN ORD R UND R ORS 6 5 6 , 2 82 WITHIN TH 

' ' 

’ 

’ 

' 

' ­



                   
         

 
       

           
         

       

          
            

          
          

           
                

            
          
          
            

                
        

           
          
         

         
         
           

       
          
             

 

         
          

              
           

           
         
         

                
                  

        
               

         
               

           
         

 
   

 

OF SECTION 4 3 ( 3) OF CHAPTER 2 8 5 0 0 L. ( 1 9 6 5) • THUS, THE 
REFEREE CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT HE LACKED JURISDICTION TO HEAR 
THE DISPUTE 0 

CLAIMANT ALSO SEEKS TO ESTABLISH JURISDICTION URGING A 
SORT OF WAIVER AND ESTOPPEL. THEORY. IT IS WELL ESTABLISHED THAT 
JURISDICTION OVER SUBJECT MATTER CANNOT BE ACQUIRED BY THIS MEANS. 

AM. JUR 2 ND ESTOPPEL v. WAIVER§ 73. 

RELYING ON ORS 656.278(2) OF THE OLD ACT 656 0 245(1) AND 
656.278 (3) OF THE·NEW ACT, CLAIMANT ALSO URGES THAT HE IS ENTITLED 
TO A HEARING BECAUSE THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND'S DENIAL 
AMOUNTS TO A DIMINUTION, REDUCTION AND TERMINATION OF BENEFITS FOR 

WHICH CLAIMANT HAS AN ABSOLUTE RIGHT TO HEARING. SECTION 4 3 ( 2) OF 
CHAPTER 2 8 5 0 0 L 0 OF 196 5 TRANSFERRED THE STATE INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT 
COMMISSION'S' OWN MOTION' AUTHORITY TO THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 
.BOARD ON JANUARY 1 , 1 9 6 6 • THUS THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUN �' S 
LETTER OF DENIAL WAS NOT AN EXERCISE OF OWN MOTION JURISDICTION. 

THE LAW IN FORCE AT THE TIME OF CLAIMANT'S INJURY DID NOT 
INCLUDE ORS 656 0 245 AND ITS INDEPENDENT RIGHT TO MEDICAL 0 THE 
HERBAGE CASE WHICH CLAIMANT CITES AS CONTROLLING, JS DISTINGUISH­
ABLE IN THAT HERBAGE WAS FOUND TO HAVE MADE A VALID ELECTION. 
AB_SENT THE RIGHT OF ELECTION AND A VALID EXERCISE THEREOF, PRO­
CEDURES OF THE NEW ACT ARE NOT AVAILABLE TO CLAIMANT. 

CLAIMANT DOES HAVE AN AVENUE OF RELIEF AVAILABLE TO HIM. 
THE CONTINUING JURISDICTION OVER HIS CLAIM .WHICH ORIGINALLY REPOSED 
IN THE STATE INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT COMMISSION IS NOW VESTED IN THE 
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD 0 CLAIMANT HAS REQUESTED A BOARD'S 
OWN MOTION ORDER .GRANTING TIME LOSS AND MEDICAL TREATMENT FROM 
MAY 2 2 , 197 4 UNTIL HE BECOMES ME DIC ALLY STATIONARY, PLUS AN 
ATTORNEY'S FEE 0 

THE RECORD MADE AT THE HEARING DEALT BASICALLY WITH THE 
ISSUE OF JURISDICTION. IT DOES NOT CONTAIN SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR 
THE BOARD TO DECIDE WHETHER HE IS OR IS NOT ENTITLED TO THE OWN 
MOTION RELIEF WHICH HE SEEKS 0 WE CONCLUDE THE REFEREE'S OPINION 
AND ORDER FINDING A LACK OF JURISDICTION AND DISMISSING CLAIMANT'S 
REQUEST FOR HEARING SHOULD BE AFFIRMED 0 WE FURTHER CONCLUDE 
HOWEVER• THAT PURSUANT TO -THE CONTINUING JURISDICTION VESTED IN 
THE BOARD BY VIRTUE· OF SECTION 4 3 ( 2) OF CHAPTER 2 8 5 0 0 L 0 1 9 6 5 
AND ORS 656~278• THIS MATTER SHOULD BE REFERRED TO A REFEREE TO 
RECEIVE EVIDENCE ON WHETHER, FOLLOWING THE STATE ACCIDENT INSUR­
ANCE FUNds CLOSURE OF CLAIMANT' S CLAIM ON JUNE 3, 1 9 7 4, CLAJ MANT 
REMAINED TEMPORARILY DISABLED AND IN NEED OF FURTHER MEDICAL 
CARE ON ACCOUNT OF ·THE INJURY OF APRIL 6, 196 2 • FOLLOWING RECEIPT 
OF THAT EVIDENCE THE REFEREE SHOULD SUBMIT TO THE BOARD, THE 
EVIDENCE RECEIVED TOGETHER WITH A RECOMMENDED FI NOi NG OF FACT 
AND OPINION. 

IT IS so ORDERED. 

-2 4 -

M ANING OF S CTION 43(3) OF CHAPT R 2 8 5 O. L. ( 1 9 6 5 ). THUS, TH 
R F R  CORR CTLY CONCLUD D THAT H LACK D JURISDICTION TO H AR
TH DISPUT ,

Claima t also seeks to establish jurisdictio urgi g a

SORT OF WAIV R AND  STOPP L TH ORY. IT IS W LL  STABLISH D THAT
JURISDICTION OV R SUBJ CT MATT R CANNOT B ACQUIR D BY THIS M ANS.
AM JUR 2ND  STOPP L V. WAIV R I 73,

Relying on ors 656.278(2) of the old a t 656.245(1) and

656.278(3) OF TH N W ACT, CLAIMANT ALSO URG S THAT H IS  NTITL D
TO A H ARING B CAUS TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND1S D NIAL
AMOUNTS TO A DIMINUTION, R DUCTION AND T RMINATION OF B N FITS FOR
WHICH CLAIMANT HAS AN ABSOLUT RIGHT TO H ARING. S CTION 43(2) OF
CHAPT R 2 8 5 O. L, OF 1 9 6 5 TRANSF RR D TH STAT INDUSTRIAL ACCID NT
COMMISSION' S OWN MOTI ON1 AUTHORITY TO TH WORKM N' S COMP NSATION
BOARD ON JANUARY 1, 1966. THUS TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND'S
L TT R OF D NIAL WAS NOT AN  X RCIS OF OWN MOTION JURISDICTION.

The law i force at the time of claima t's i jury did  ot

INCLUD ORS 6 5 6 . 2 4 5 AND ITS IND P ND NT RIGHT TO M DICAL. TH 
H RBAG CAS WHICH CLAIMANT CIT S AS CONTROLLING, IS DISTINGUISH
ABL IN THAT H RBAG WAS FOUND TO HAV MAD A VALID  L CTION.
ABS NT TH RIGHT OF  L CTION AND A VALID  X RCIS TH R OF, PRO
C DUR S OF TH N W ACT AR NOT AVAILABL TO CLAIMANT.

Claima t does have a ave ue of relief available to him.
TH CONTINUING JURISDICTION OV R HIS CLAIM WHICH ORIGINALLY R POS D
IN TH STAT INDUSTRIAL ACCID NT COMMISSION IS NOW V ST D IN TH 
workme 's compe satio board, claima t has requested a board's
OWN MOTION ORD R GRANTING TIM LOSS AND M DICAL TR ATM NT FROM
MAY 2 2 , 1 97 4 UNTIL H B COM S M DICALLY STATIONARY, PLUS AN
ATTORN Y'S F  .

The recor ma e at the hearing  ealt basically with the
ISSU OF JURISDICTION. IT DO S NOT CONTAIN SUFFICI NT  VID NC FOR
TH BOARD TO D CID WH TH R H IS OR IS NOT  NTITL D TO TH OWN
MOTION R LI F WHICH H S  KS, W CONCLUD TH R F R  1 S OPINION
AND ORD R FINDING A LACK OF JURISDICTION AND DISMISSING CLAIMANT' S
R QU ST FOR H ARING SHOULD B AFFIRM D. W FURTH R CONCLUD 
HOW V R, THAT PURSUANT TO TH CONTINUING JURISDICTION V ST D IN
TH BOARD BY VIRTU OF S CTION 4 3(2) OF CHAPT R 2 8 5 O. L. 1965
AND ORS 6 5 6 , 27 8 , THIS MATT R SHOULD B R F RR D TO A R F R  TO
R C IV  VID NC ON WH TH R, FOLLOWING TH STAT ACCID NT INSUR
ANC FUND'S CLOSUR OF CLAI MANT'S CLAIM ON JUN 3, 1974, CLA I MANT
R MAIN D T MPORARILY DISABL D AND IN N  D OF FURTH R M DICAL
CAR ON ACCOUNT OF TH INJURY OF APRIL 6 , 1 962 , FOLLOWING R C IPT
OF THAT  VID NC TH R F R  SHOULD SUBMIT TO TH BOARD, TH 
 VID NC R C IV D TOG TH R WITH A R COMM ND D FINDING OF FACT
AND OPINION.

It is so ordered.

-2 4

' 

­

­

­



       

  
     

    
  
         
             
               

           
   

              
           
           
            
        

           
          
          
          

           
            

       

   
     

   
    

   
    

     

         
          

        
            

  
         

            
          

              
            
         

             
 

         
              

         
             

            

 

-

-

WCB CASE NO. 75-119 SEPTEMBER 16, 1975 

KENNETH R. LEONARD, CLAIMANT 
POZZI. WILSON AND ATCHISON, CLAIMANT¥ s ATTYS. 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 11 DEFENSE ATTY., 

ORDER OF REMAND 

A HEARING IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER WAS HELD AT PORTLAND, 
OREGON ON MAY 2 9 0 I 9 7 5 0 BEFORE REFEREE PAGE PFERDNER -- AN 
OPINION AND ORDER WAS ENTERED ON JUNE 9 0 I 975 0 ON JUNE 18 0 1975 0 

A REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY THE CLAIMANT WAS RECEIVED BY THE WORK­
MEN• S COMPENSATION BOARD 0 

8Y LETTER, DATED SEPTEMBER 9 • 197 5 0 THE BOARD WAS REQUESTED 
BY THE CLAIMANT• S ATTORNEY TO REMAND THE MATTER TO THE REFEREE 
FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSE .OF RECEIVING IN THE RECORD FOR HIS CONSIDERA­
TION A MEDiCAL REPORT FROM DR 0 ROBERT Ho POST DATED OCTOBER 17 1 197 4 • 
THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND CONCURS IN THIS REQUEST. 

IT JS HEREBY ORDERED THAT THIS MATTER IS REMANDED TO REFEREE 
PAGE PFERDNER FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF INCLUDING 0 AS AN • EXHIBIT' 

FOR HIS CONSIDERATION, THE MEDICAL REPORT OF DR 0 ROBERT H 0 POST -­
SAID REPORT CONSISTS OF A HANDWRITTEN ANSWER TO.A QUESTION PRO­
POUNDED TO HIM BY AN EXAMINER OF THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE 
FUND IN A LETTER DATED OCTOBER 17 1 I 9 7 4 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-1703 

JAMES A. POELWIJ K, CLAIMANT 
HEDRICK, FELLOWS 0 MC CARTHY 1 ZIKES 

AND DAHN 1 CLAIMANT• S ATTYS 0 

SOUTHER 0 SPAULDING, KINSEY 0 WILLIAMSON 
AND SCHWABE 1 DEFENSE ATTYS. 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

SEPTEMBER 16,· 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE 0 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE ORDER OF THE 
REFEREE WHICH REMANDED CLAIMANT• S CLAIM TO IT FOR PAYMENT OF 
TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION AND DIRECTED THAT IT 
PAV FOR THE COST OF THE DEPOSITION OF DR 0 FAGAN TAKEN ON 
OCTOBER 24 1 1974 8 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON AUGUST 7 1 197 3 -­
HIS CLAIM WAS CLOSED ·BY A DETERMINATION ORDER DATED FEBRUARY 21 1 

1974 1 WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY FROM 
AUGUST 8 1 197 3 THROUGH DECEMBER 2 6 0 t 9 7 3 0 LESS TIME WORKED 0 A 
SECOND DETERMINATION ORDER, DATED FEBRUARY 28 1 1974 0 GRANTED 
CLAIMANT 0 IN ADDITION TO THE AFORESAID TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY, 

AN AWARD EQUAL TO 32 DEGREES FOR IO PER CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW 
BACK DISAB!LITY 0 

CLAIMANT UNDERWENT A SPINAL FUSION ON OR ABOUT DECEMBER 3 0 

1974 • AND AT THE TnME OF THE HEARING WAS RECEIVING TEMPORARY 
TOTAL DISABILilTY PAYMENTS• CI-AIMANT CONTENDS HE IS ENTITLED TO 
PAYMENT OF SUCH BENE FITS FROM DECEMBER 2 6 0 I 9 7 3 TO DEC EM BER 3 • 

1974 -- THAT HIS CLAIM WAS PREMATURELY CLOSED BECAUSE HE WAS NOT 

-2 5 -

WCB CAS NO. 75-119 SEPTEMBER 16, 1975

KENNETH R. LEONARD,CLAIMANT
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
D PARTM NT OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY,
ORD R OF R MAND

A H ARING IN TH ABOV - NTITL D MATT R WAS H LD AT PORTLAND,
 REG N  N MAY 2 9, > 97 5 , BEF RE REFEREE PAGE PFERDNER AN
OPINION AND ORD R WAS  NT R D ON JUN 9, 1 97 5, ON JUN 18, 1975,
A R QU ST FOR R VI W BY TH CLAIMANT WAS R C IV D BY TH WORK
M N1 S COMP NSATION BOARD,

By L TT R, DAT D S PT MB R 9 , 1 9 7 5 , TH BOARD WAS R QU ST D
BY TH CLAIMANT S ATTORN Y TO R MAND TH MATT R TO TH R F R  
FOR TH LIMIT D PURPOS OF R C IVING IN TH R CORD FOR HIS CONSID RA
TION A M DICAL R PORT FROM DR, ROB RT H, POST DAT D OCTOB R 17, 1974
TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND CONCURS IN THIS R QU ST,

St IS H R BY ORD R D THAT THIS MATT R IS R MAND D TO R F R  
PAG PF RDN R FOR TH SOL PURPOS OF INCLUDING, AS AN  XHIBIT*
FOR HIS CONSID RATION, TH M DICAL R PORT OF DR, ROB RT H, POST
SAID R PORT CONSISTS OF A HANDWRITT N ANSW R TO A QU STION PRO
POUND D TO HIM BY AN  XAMIN R OF TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC 
FUND IN A L TT R DAT D OCTOB R 1 7 , 1 9 74 ,

WCB CASE NO. 74-1703 SEPTEMBER 16, 1975

JAMES A. POELWIJK, CLAIMANT
H DRICK, F LLOWS, MC CARTHY, ZIK S

AND DAHN, CLAIMANT S ATTYS,
SOUTH R, SPAULDING, KINS Y, WILLIAMSON

AND SCHWAB , D F NS ATTYS.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The employer requests board review of the order of the
R F R  WHICH R MAND D CLAIMANT S CLAIM TO IT FOR PAYM NT OF
T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION AND DIR CT D THAT IT
PAY FOR TH COST OF TH D POSITION OF DR. FAGAN TAK N ON
OCTOB R 24, 1974,

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury o august 7, 1973
HIS CLAIM WAS CLOS D BY A D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D F BRUARY 2 1 ,
1 974 , WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY FROM
AUGUST 8 , 1 9 7 3 THROUGH D C MB R 26, 1973, L SS TIM WORK D. A
S COND D T RMINATION ORD R, DAT D F BRUARY 2 8 , 1 974 , GRANT D
CLAIMANT, IN ADDITION TO TH AFOR SAID T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY,
AN AWARD  QUAL TO 32 D GR  S FOR 1 0 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D LOW
BACK DISABILITY.

Claima t u derwe t a spi al fusio o or about December 3,
1 97 4 , AND AT TH TIM OF TH H ARING WAS R C IVING T MPORARY
TOTAL DISABILITY PAYM NTS. CLAIMANT CONT NDS H IS  NTITL D TO
PAYM NT OF SUCH B N FITS FROM D C MB R 2 6 , 1 973 TO D C MB R 3,
1 97 4 THAT HIS CLAIM WAS PR MATUR LY CLOS D B CAUS H WAS NOT

2 5-

----

-----

-----

’ 

­

’ 
­

’ 

­

’ 

’ 

— 



                
          

            
          

          
        

          

         
            
           

            
           

               
          

          
   

        
        
             

        
          
         
        
          

            
           

           
        

              
           

          
         

              
         

         
            
           
        
         
             

            
      

       
            

             
             
           
           

    

          
           
         

             

 

MEDICALLY S"t\TIONARV ON DECEMBER 26 1 1973 1 NOR AT ANY TIME THERE-
AFTER• THE : <.::FEREE 1 RELYING UPON THE TESTIMONY OF DR. FAGAN, 
WHO SAID, AIV. )NG OTHER THINGS, THAT HE NEVER FELT CLAIMANT WAS 
STATIONARY C • STABILIZED MEDICALLY, CONCLUDED THAT THE CLAIM HAD 
BEEN PREMAT RELY CLOSED AND, THEREFORE, CLAIMANT WAS ENTITLED TO . 
PAYMENT OF , ZMPORARY TOTAL. DISABILITY BENEFITS FROM DECEMBER 2 6, 
1973 TO DECEMBER 3 1 1974 0 

THE 'EMPLOYER'S CONTENTION THAT IT SHOULD NOT BE BURDENED 
WITH THE EXPENSE OF THE DEPOSITION TAKEN FROM DR, FAGAN WAS BASED 
UPON ITS ASSERTION THAT THE DEPOSITION WAS TAKEN TO PERPETUATE THE 
TESTIMONY OF DR. FAGAN RATHER THAN TO CROSS EXAMINE HIM AND WAS 
DONE AT THE CLAIMANT'S REQUEST. AT THE TIME THE DEPOSITION WAS 
TO BE TAKEN THE HEARING WAS SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 4 t 197 4 -­
HOWEVER, THE HEARING WAS RESCHEDULED AND DR• FAGAN WAS AVAILABLE 
TO TESTIFY AT THAT HEARING• THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THIS CONTENTION 
WAS NOT WELL TAKEN• 

TH~·REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT.THE PREPONDERANCE OF THE MEDI­
CAL EVIDENCE INDICATED THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT MEDICALLY STATION­
ARY ON DECEMBER 26 1 1973 1 HOWEVER, THE EMPLOYER'S DECISION TO 
TERMINATE TEMPORARY TOTAL. DISABILITY PAYMENTS WAS BASED UPON 
AN OPINION EXPRESSED BY DR 0 GANTENBEIN THAT CLAIMANT'S CONDITION 
WAS MEDICAL.LY STATIONARY AND, THEREFORE, SUCH DECISION DID NOT 
JUSTIFY THE IMPOSITION OF PENAL.TIES OR ATTORNEY'S FEES, 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FINDS THAT THE ASSESSMENT 
OF THE COST OF DR• FAGAN' S DEPOSITION TO THE EMPLOYER WAS PRO-
PER. IT FURTHER FINDS THAT THE REFUSAL TO LEVY PENAL.TIES OR 
ATTORNEY FEES WAS CORRECT. THE BOARD DOES NOT FIND THAT THE 
PREPONDERANCE OF MEDICAL. EVIDENCE SUPPORTS CLAIMANT'S CLAIM 
THAT HE WAS NOT MEDI.CALLY STATIONARY ON DECEMBER 2 6 1 I 9 7 3 1 NOR 
AT ANY TIME THEREAFTER. DR 0 FAGAN TENDS TO VACILLATE IN HIS 
TESTIMONY WITH RESPECT TO CLAIMANT'S MEDICAL. CONDITION AT VARIOUS 
PERIODS OF TIME. , HE SOUGHT AN ORTHOPEDIC CONSULTATION WITH 
DR 0 DAVIS IN OCTOBER, I 973 • DR. DAVIS CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT'S 
CONDITION WOULD BE STATIONARY WITHIN TWO MONTHS AND RECOMMENDED 
A eHANGE OF OCCUPATION. F9L.L.OWING A SUBSEQUENT EXAMINATION IN 
MAY, 197 4 1 DR, DAVIS UNEQUIVOCALt.Y AFFIRMED HIS PRIOR DIAGNOSIS 
AND C0"1CLUSIONS AND REASSERTED HIS VIEW THAT THERE WAS NO NEED 
OF ADDITIONAL MEDICAL. MANAGEMENT. CLAIMANT WAS REFERRED TO 
THE DISABILITY PREVENTION DIVISION AND EXAMINED BY DR, GANTENBEIN 
IN DECEMBER 197 3 , HIS OPINION WAS THAT CLAIMANT'S CONDITION WAS 
STATl<?>NARY AND THAT HE WAS IN NO NEED OF FURTHER TREATMENT, BUT 
THAT A CHANGE OF OCCUPATION WAS DESIRABLE, 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT WAS MEDICAL.LY STATION­
ARY AS OF DECEMBER 26 1 1973 1 AND REMAINED SO UNTIL. DECEMBER 3 1 

t 9 7 4, THEREFORE, HE WAS NOT ENTITLED TO TEMPORARY TOTAL. DISA­
BILITY BENEFITS BETWEEN DCCE MBER 2 6, I 9 7 3 AND DECEMBER 3 1 I 9 7 4 • 
THERE IS NO CONTENTION THAT THE EMPL.OYER HAS FAIL.ED TO PAY TEM­
PORA_RY TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS TO CLAIMANT FROM THE DATE OF HIS 
HO.SPITALIZATION FOR THE SPINAL FUSION• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED FEBRUARY 7 • 197 5, IS MODI­
FIED TO THE EXTENT THAT CLAIMANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO RECEIVE TEM­
PORARY TOTAL. DISABILITY BENEFITS FOR THE PERIOD FROM DECEMBER 26, 
1 973 TO DECEMBER 3 1 1974• 

-26-

-

-

-

M DICALLY ST \T IONARY ON D C MB R 2 6, 1 973 , NOR AT ANY TIM TH R 
AFT R, TH  F R  , R LYING UPON TH T STIMONY OF DR. FAGAN,
WHO SAID, AN. )NG OTH R THINGS, THAT H N V R F LT CLAIMANT WAS
STATIONARY C • STABILIZ D M DICALLY, CONCLUD D THAT TH CLAIM HAD
B  N PR MAT R LY CLOS D AND, TH R FOR , CLAIMANT WAS  NTITL D TO
PAYM NT OF ZMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY B N FITS FROM D C MB R 26,
1 9 73 TO D C MB R 3 , 1 9 74 .

The employer's contention that it shoul not be bur ene 
WITH THE EXPENSE  F THE DEP SITI N TAKEN FR M DR, FAGAN WAS BASED
UP N ITS ASSERTI N THAT THE DEP SITI N WAS TAKEN T PERPETUATE THE
TESTIM NY  F DR. FAGAN RATHER THAN T CR SS EXAMINE HIM AND WAS
D NE AT THE CLAIMANT' S REQUEST. AT THE TIME THE DEP SITI N WAS
TO B TAK N TH H ARING WAS SCH DUL D FOR NOV MB R 4 , 1 9 7 4
HOW V R, TH H ARING WAS R SCH DUL D AND DR. FAGAN WAS AVAILABL 
TO T STIFY AT THAT H ARING. TH R F R  CONCLUD D THIS CONT NTION
WAS NOT W LL TAK N.

The referee co cluded that the prepo dera ce of the medi

 al  VID NC INDICAT D THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT M DICALLY STATION
ARY ON D C MB R 26 , 1 9 73 , HOW V R, TH  MPLOY R'S D CISION TO
T RMINAT T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY PAYM NTS WAS BAS D UPON
AN OPINION  XPR SS D BY DR. GANT NB IN THAT CLAIMANT S CONDITION
WAS M DICALLY STATIONARY AND, TH R FOR , SUCH D CISION DID NOT
JUSTIFY TH IMPOSITION OF P NALTI S OR ATTORN Y S F  S.

The board, o de  ovo review, fi ds that the assessme t

OF" the COST OF dr. FAGAN1 S D POSITION TO TH  MPLOY R WAS PRO
P R. IT FURTH R FINDS THAT TH R FUSAL TO L VY P NALTI S OR
ATTORN Y F  S WAS CORR CT. TH BOARD DO S NOT FIND THAT TH 
PR POND RANC OF M DICAL  VID NC SUPPORTS CLAIMANT' S CLAIM
THAT H WAS NOT M DICALLY STATIONARY ON D C MB R 26 , 1 97 3 , NOR
AT ANY TIM TH R AFT R. DR. FAGAN T NDS TO VACILLAT IN HIS
T STIMONY WITH R SP CT TO CLAIMANT' S M DICAL CONDITION AT VARIOUS
P RIODS OF TIM . H SOUGHT AN ORTHOP DIC CONSULTATION WITH
DR. DAVIS IN OCTOB R, 1 9 73 . DR. DAVIS CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT' S
CONDITION WOULD B STATIONARY WITHIN TWO MONTHS AND R COMM ND D
A CHANG OF OCCUPATION. FOLLOWING A SUBS QU NT  XAMINATION IN
MAY, 19 7 4 , DR. DAVIS UN QUIVOCALLY AFFIRM D HIS PRIOR DIAGNOSIS
AND CONCLUSIONS AND R ASS RT D HIS VI W THAT TH R WAS NO N  D
OF ADDITIONAL M DICAL MANAG M NT. CLAIMANT WAS R F RR D TO
TH DISABILITY PR V NTION DIVISION AND  XAMIN D BY DR. GANT NB IN
IN D C MB R 1 97 3 , HIS OPINION WAS THAT CLAIMANT'S CONDITION WAS
STATIONARY AND THAT H WAS IN NO N  D OF FURTH R TR ATM NT, BUT
THAT A CHANG OF OCCUPATION WAS D SIRABL .

The board co cludes that claima t was medically statio 

ary AS OF D C MB R 26, 1973, AND R MAIN D SO UNTIL D C MB R 3 ,
1 9 7 4 , TH R FOR , H WAS NOT  NTITL D TO T MPORARY TOTAL DISA
BILITY B N FITS B TW  N DCC MB R 2 6 , 1973 AND D C MB R 3 , 1974 .
TH R IS NO CONT NTION THAT TH  MPLOY R HAS FAIL D TO PAY T M
PORARY TOTAL DISABILITY B N FITS TO CLAIMANT FROM TH DAT OF HIS
HOSPITALIZATION FOR TH SPINAL FUSION.

ORDER
The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D F BRUARY 7, 1975, IS MODI

FI D TO TH  XT NT THAT CLAIMANT IS NOT  NTITL D TO R C IV T M
PORARY TOTAL DISABILITY B N FITS FOR TH P RIOD FROM D C MB R 26,
1 9 7 3 TO D C MB R 3 , 1 9 7 4 .

-2 6-

-----

1 

' 
­

­
­

' 

' 

­

­

­

­

­
­



        
                
               
   

      

  
     
    
    

     

          
         
          

   
         

      
        
         

               
          
       
            

        
          

                
         

           
          
         
   

        
              
           

        
         

            
            
         
         

          
         
           

         
          

            
            

         
           
         

 

AND ATTORNEY'S FEES PURSUANT TO ORS 656.262 (8) 

ANO 656.382 (1) SHALL NOT BE ASSESSED AGAINST THE EMPLOYER BUT 

THE COST OF DR 0 FAGAN'S DEPOSITION TAKEN ON OCTOBER 24 9 1974 0 

SHALL BE ITS RESPONSIBILITY0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-176 

HAROLD VICARS, CLAIMANT 
GAL TON AND POPICK 9 CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

DEPT 0 OF JUSTICE 9 DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

SEPTEMBER 17, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN. 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE 
REFEREE WHICH DISMISSED CLAIMANT'S TWO REQUESTS FOR HEARING AND 

AFFIRMED THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND'S DENIAL OF DECEMBER 26 • 
1973. 

THE SOLE ISSUE IS DETERMINATION OF THE DATE FOR COMMENCEMENT 
OF PAYMENT OF PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS• 

CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY FOR WHICH HE 

SUBSEQUENTLY FILED A CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION• THE REFEREE'S ORDER• 
DATED JUNE 2 2 • 1972 • WHICH UPHELD THE DENIAL OF THE CLAIM• WAS 
REVERSED BY THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD BY ITS ORDER• 

ENTERED NOVEMBER 28• 1972• 

ON MARCH 9 0 1973 0 A DETERMINATION ORDER AWARDED CLAIMANT 
SOME TIME LOSS BUT NO ADDITIONAL PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY. 

THIS AWARD WAS AFFIRMED BY THE REFEREE'S ORDER• DATED JUNE 2 1 • 
1973, HOWEVER, THE BOARD BY ITS ORDER 0 DATED OCTOBER 23 0 1973• 
FOUND CLAIMANT TO BE PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL6:D• BOTH 
THE CIRCUIT COURT AND THE COURT OF APPEALS AFFIRMED THE BOARD'S 

ORDER• HOWEVER, NONE OF THE ORDERS ENTERED AT THESE THREE AP­
PELLATE LEVELS MENTION WHEN PAYMENT OF THE PERMANENT TOTAL DISA­
BILITY COMPENSATION SHOULD. COMM~NCE 0 

THE FUND CONTENDS THAT THE COMMENCEMENT OF SUCH PAYMENTS 

SHOULD START ON MARCH 9 0 1973• THE DATE OF THE DETERMINATION 
ORDER 0 THE CLAIMANT CONTENDS THAT THE PROPER DATE IS FEBRUARY 2 0 

1972 0 THE DATE CLAIMANT BECAME MEDICALLY STATIONARY. 

UNFORTUNATELY, THE ISSUE WAS NOT BROUGHT FORTH AT ANY OF 

THE APPELLATE LEVELS AND THE REFEREE FELT THAT HE DID NOT HAVE 
AUTHORITY TO INTERPRET WHAT THE BOARD HAD IN MIND WHEN IT FOUND 
CLAIMANT TO BE PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED BUT OMITTED 
SPECIFICALLY STATING THE DATE OF COMMENCEMENT OF PAYMENT OF 

SUCH BENEFITS. HE, THEREFORE, AGREED WITH THE CONTENTION OF THE 
FUND AND DISMISSED CLAIMANT'S TWO REQUESTS FOR HEARING AND SUS­

TAINED THE FUND'S DENIAL OF ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYMENT OF SUCH 

COMPENSATION PRIOR TO MARCH 9 1 197 3 • 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, DISAGREES WITH THE CONCLUSIONS 
OF THE REFEREE 0 THE COURT OF APPEALS IN ITS DECISION OF AUGUST 26. 

1974 1 WHEREIN THE BOARD'S AWARD OF PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY WAS 

AFFIRMED, INDICATES THAT THE DATE F.Oe COMMENCEMENT OF PAYMENT 
OF PERMANENT AND TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS IS THE DATE THE CLAIM 

FOR AGGRAVATION WAS FILED 0 THE SUPPORTING REPORT FROl'!'I DR 0 ABELE 

-27-

Penalties and attorney*s fees pursuant to ors 6 56.262(8)
AND 6 5 6.3 82 ( 1 ) SHALL NOT B ASS SS D AGAINST TH  MPLOY R BUT
TH COST OF DR, FAGAN* S D POSITION TAK N ON OCTOB R 24 , 1 9 74 ,
SHALL B ITS R SPONSIBILITY,

WCB CAS NO. 74-176 S PT MB R 17, 1975

HAROLD VICARS, CLAIMANT
GALT N AND P PICK, CLAIMANT* S ATTYS.
DEPT,  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners moore an sloan.
The claimant requests boar revi ew of an or er of the

REFEREE WHICH DISMISSED CLAIMANT S TW REQUESTS F R HEARING AND
AFFIRMED THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND'S DENIAL  F DECEMBER 26,
1 9 7 3.

The sole issue is determi atio of the date for comme ceme t
OF PAYM NT OF P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY B N FITS.

Claima t had suffered a compe sable i jury for which he
SUBS QU NTLY FIL D A CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION, TH R F R  S ORD R,
DAT D JUN 22 , 1 9 72 , WHICH UPH LD TH D NIAL OF TH CLAIM, WAS
R V RS D BY TH WORKM N* S COMP NSATION BOARD BY ITS ORD R,
 NT R D NOV MB R 2 8 , 1 972 .

On MARCH 9 , 1 9 73 , A D T RMINATION ORD R AWARD D CLAIMANT
SOM TIM LOSS BUT NO ADDITIONAL P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY.
THIS AWARD WAS AFFIRM D BY TH R F R  'S ORD R, DAT D JUN 21,
1 973 , HOW V R, TH BOARD BY ITS ORD R, DAT D OCTOB R 23 , 1 9 73 ,
FOUND CLAIMANT TO B P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D. BOTH
TH CIRCUIT COURT AND TH COURT OF APP ALS AFFIRM D TH BOARD'S
ORD R, HOW V R, NON OF TH ORD RS  NT R D AT TH S THR  AP
P LLAT L V LS M NTION WH N PAYM NT OF TH P RMAN NT TOTAL DISA
BILITY COMP NSATION SHOULD COMM NC .

The fu d co te ds that the comme ceme t of such payme ts

SHOULD START ON MARCH 9 , 1 9 73 , TH DAT OF TH D T RMINATION
ORD R. TH CLAIMANT CONT NDS THAT TH PROP R DAT IS F BRUARY 2 ,
1 97 2, TH DAT CLAIMANT B CAM M DICALLY STATIONARY.

U fortu ately, the issue was  ot brought forth at a y of
TH APP LLAT L V LS AND TH R F R  F LT THAT H DID NOT HAV 
AUTHORITY TO INT RPR T WHAT TH BOARD HAD IN MIND WH N IT FOUND
CLAIMANT TO B P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D BUT OMITT D
SP CIFICALLY STATING TH DAT OF COMM NC M NT OF PAYM NT OF
SUCH B N FITS. H , TH R FOR , AGR  D WITH TH CONT NTION OF TH 
FUND AND DISMISS D CLAIMANT S TWO R QU STS FOR H ARING AND SUS
TAIN D TH FUND S D NIAL OF ANY R SPONSIBILITY FOR PAYM NT OF SUCH
COMP NSATION PRIOR TO MARCH 9 , 1 9 73 .

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, DISAGR  S WITH TH CONCLUSIONS
OF TH R F R  . TH COURT OF APP ALS IN ITS D CISION OF AUGUST 26.
1 974 , WH R IN TH BOARD S AWARD OF P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY WAS
AFFIRM D, INDICAT S THAT TH DAT FOR COMM NC M NT OF PAYM NT
OF P RMAN NT AND TOTAL DISABILITY B N FITS IS TH DAT TH CLAIM
FOR AGGRAVATION WAS FIL D. TH SUPPORTING R PORT FROM DR. AB L 

-2 7-

’ 

’ 

­
­

’ ­
’ 

’ 



         
         
         

     

  
    
 

       
       
        
    

    
    
  

           
         

           
            

         

       
              
         

         
   

       
               

    

        
             
    

      

  
     
    
    

     

        
          
           

   
         
        

  
         

          
          
          

           
         

           
          

 

DATED FEBRUARY 2, 1 972 0 HOWEVER, THE CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION 
WAS. NOT RECEIVED BY THE FUND UNTIL FEBRUARY 8, 197 2, AND IT IS 
THE BOARDT S OPINION THAT THIS IS THE PROPER DATE TO COMMENCE 
PAYMENT OF PERMANENT TOTAL DISA.'31LITY BENEFITS• 

THE BOARD DOES NOT AGREE WITH THE REFEREE'S OPINION THAT 
THE AUTHORITY CITED BY CLAIMANT FOR THE PROPOSITION THAT A REFEREE 
CAN CLARIFY AN ORDER ON REVIEW WAS NOT SUFFICIENT TO- ALLOW HIM 
TO MAKE SUCH A DETERMINATION• 

THE IMPOSITION OF PENALTIES IS NOT JUSTIFIED AS THE FUND DID 
NOT ACT UNREASONABLY IN COMMENCING PAYMENT OF PERMANENT TOTAL 
DISABILITY RETROACTIVELY TO MARCH 9, 197 3 1 BUT CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL 
IS ENTITLED TO AN ATTORNEYT S FEE TO BE PAID BY THE FUND. 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 1 7, 197 5 IS REVERSE Do 

ORDER 

CLAIMANT HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN DETERMINED TO BE PERMANENTLY 
AND TOTALLY DISABLED AS DEFINED BY THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 656.206 
AND THE STATE. ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND ,IS HEREBY DIRECTED TO RETRO­
ACTIVELY MAKE PAYMENTS OF PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS AS 
OF FEBRUARY 8 0 1972 0 

CLAIMANTT S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY' S 
FEE THE SUM OF 5 0 0 DOLLARS FOR HIS SERVICES IN "CONNECTION WITH. THE 
HEARING ON FEBRUARY 13, 1975 0 

CLAIMANTT S COUNSEL IS AL.SO AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTOR­
NEY'S FEE THE SUM OF 500 DOLLARS FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION 
WITH THIS BOARD REVIIEW 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3759-E 

ROY GANGLER, CLAIMANT 
INGRAM AND SCHMAUDER, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE 1 DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

SEPTEMBER 17, 1975 

ijEVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE 0 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH FOUND CLAIMANT DID NOT SUSTAIN A COMPENSABLE INJURY AND 
DIRECTED THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND TO ISSUE A LETTER OF 
DENIAL TO THE CLAIMANT0 

CLAIMANT WAS HIRED TO OPERATE A CATERPILLAR .TRACTOR BY A 
SELF-EMPLOYED PERSON 0 

FORE THE REFEREE. 
ONLY THE ISSUE OF COMPENSABIL.ITY WAS BE-

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT NEITHER CLAIMANT NOR EMPLOYER YlfERE 
VERY CREDIBLE IN THEIR TESTIMONY, HOWEVER, OF THE TWO, THE EM-
PLOYER APPEARED MORE CREDIBLE• AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED IN-
JURY0 THE EMPLOYER AND CLAIMANT WERE WORKING IN CLOSE PROXIMITY 
TO EACH OTHER AND THE REFEREE FOUND IT EXTREMELY DIFFICULT TO 
BELIEVE THAT CLAIMANT COULD HAVE SUSTAINED WHAT WOULD QUALIFY 
AS • A NEW INJURY' WITHOUT THE EMPLOYER BEING AWARE OF IT0 FURTHER­
MORE, IT WAS SIX DAYS AFTER THE ALLEGED INCIDENT BEFORE CLAIMANT 

-2 8 -

-

WAS DAT D F BRUARY 2, 1 972 , HOW V R, TH CLAIM
WAS NOT R C IV D BY TH FUND UNTIL F BRUARY 8,
TH BOARD'S OPINION THAT THIS IS TH PROP R DAT 
PAYM NT OF P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY B N FITS,

FOR AGGRAVATION
972, AND IT IS
TO COMM NC 

The BOARD DO S NOT AGR  WITH TH 
TH AUTHORITY CIT D BY CLAIMANT FOR TH 
CAN CLARIFY AN ORD R ON R VI W WAS NOT
TO MAK SUCH A D T RMINATION.

R F R  1 S OPINION THAT
PROPOSITION THAT A R F R  
SUFFICI NT TO'ALLOW HIM

The IMPOSITION OF P NALTI S IS NOT JUSTIFI D AS TH FUND DID
NOT ACT UNR ASONABLY IN COMM NCING PAYM NT OF P RMAN NT TOTAL
DISABILITY R TROACTIV LY TO MARCH 9 , 1 973 , BUT CLAIMANT S COUNS L
IS  NTITL D TO AN ATTORN Y' S F  TO B PAID BY TH FUND.

The order of the referee dated march i7, 1975 IS R V RS D,

ORDER
Claima t has previously bee determi ed to be perma e tly

AND T TALLY DISABLED AS DEFINED BY THE PR VISI NS  F  RS 6 5 6.2 06
AND THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND,IS HEREBY DIRECTED T RETR 
ACTIVELY MAKE PAYMENTS  F PERMANENT T TAL DISABILITY BENEFITS AS
 F FEBRUARY 8, 1972.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s
FEE THE SUM  F 5 0 0 D LLARS F R HIS SERVICES IN C NNECTI N WITH THE
HEARING  N FEBRUARY 13, 1975.

Claimant's counsel is also awar e as a reasonable attor
ney s FEE THE SUM  F 5 00 D LLARS F R HIS SERVICES IN C NNECTI N
WITH THIS B ARD REVS EW,

WCB CASE NO, 74—3759—E SEPTEMBER 17, 1975

ROY GANGLER, CLAIMANT
INGRAM AND SCHMAUD R, CLAIMANT' S ATTYS.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore,

The claima t requests board review of the referee s order

WHICH FOUND CLAIMANT DID NOT SUSTAIN A COMP NSABL INJURY AND
DIR CT D TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND TO ISSU A L TT R OF
D NIAL TO TH CLAIMANT.

Claima t was hired to operate a caterpillar tractor by a

S LF- MPLOY D P RSON. ONLY TH ISSU OF COMP NSABILITY WAS B 
FOR TH R F R  .

TH R F R  FOUND THAT N ITH R CLAIMANT NOR  MPLOY R W R 

V RY CR DIBL IN TH IR T STIMONY, HOW V R, OF TH TWO, TH  M
PLOY R APP AR D MOR CR DIBL . AT TH TIM OF TH ALL G D IN
JURY, TH  MPLOY R AND CLAIMANT W R WORKING IN CLOS PROXIMITY
TO  ACH OTH R AND TH R F R  FOUND IT  XTR M LY DIFFICULT TO
B LI V THAT CLAIMANT COULD HAV SUSTAIN D WHAT WOULD QUALIFY
AS 'A N W INJURY' WITHOUT TH  MPLOY R B ING AWAR OF IT. FURTH R
MOR , IT WAS SIX DAYS AFT R TH ALL G D INCID NT B FOR CLAIMANT

-2 8-

’ 

­

' ' 

­
’ 

' 

­

­
­

­



         
         
        
           
             

 
         

           
           

         
           

 

               

      

   
     
    
    

     

        
          

    
        

               
             
            

               
             
    

      
           

            
         
     

            
        

           
          
        

 
       

             
        

         

 

-

-

CONSULTED A PHYSICIAN AND THE OBJECTIVE FINDINGS MADE THE PHYSI­
CIANS WHO. EXAMINED AND TREATED CLAIMANT INDICATE ALL PREEXISTING. 
PROBLEMS 0 PRIMARILY DEGENERATIVE ARTHRITIC CHANGES IN THE L.UMBAR 
SPINE• THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT DID NOT SUFFER A NEW 
INJURY ARISING· OUT OF HIS EMPLOYMENT BETWEEN MAY 13 1 1974 AND 
MAY 1 6 1 1 9 7 4 • 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW~ CONCURS WITH THE FINDINGS 
AND CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE• THE REFEREE, WHO IS THE BEST 
JUDGE OF CREDIBILITY OF A WITNESS 1 FOUND THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT 

A CREDIBLE WITNESS AND 1 ADDITIONALLY, THAI" THE MEDICAL REPORTS 
SIMPLY DID NOT SUPPORT A FINDING THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED A 
NEW INJURY• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 2 6 1 19 7 5 • IS AFFIRMED• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-1851 

LOWELL P. KOLAKS, CLAIMANT 
NOREEN K 0 SALTVEIT 1 CLAIMANT'S. ATTY• 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

SEPTEMBER 17, 1 975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND S'LOAN. 
. . 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS. BOARD REVI.EW OF THE. REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH UPHELD THE DENIAL OF CLAIMANT'S CLAiM FOR AGGRAVATION BY 
THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUN~• 

CLAIMANT HAD SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON SEPT.EMBER 2 8 1 

1968 1 WHILE WORKING AS AN lNS~E,CffOR FOR THE CITY ,OF PORTLAND0 HIS 
CLAIM WAS CLOSED WITH AN AWARD Of 8 0 DEGREES FOR UNSCl:iEDULED LOW 
BACK DISABILITY BY DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED MARCH 17 1 19 72 • 
ON JULY 2 4 1 1972 1 A STIPULATIQN WAS APPROVED WHEREBY. THE AWARD 
WAS )NCR.EASED TO A TOTAL OF 12:8 DEGREES, THIS WAS THE DATE OF 
THE LAST ARRANGEM_ENT OF,COMPENSATION 0 

CLAIMANT SUBSEQUENTLY ALLEGED THAT HIS CONDITION HAD 
WORSENEO AND HE FILED A CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION WHICH WAS DENIED• 
AFTER A HEARING0 BY THE REFEREE• THE RULING OF THE REFEREE WAS 
ULTIMATELY AFFIRMED BY A CIRCUIT COURT JUDGMENT ORDER DATED 
NOVEMBER 13 1 1974• 

CLAIMANT RETIRED FROM THE AIR FORCE ·IN 1962 • · SINCE HIS' MILI­
TARY RETIREMENT1 CLAIMANT HAS 'BEEN COLLE.CTl~G DISABILITY AND 
RETIREMENT PENSIONS AND AWARDS Wt-llCH, TOTAL; 'A LEVEL OF INCOME IN 
EXCESS OF THAT WHICH CLAIMANT HAO"•EVER. EA~NED :THROUGH GAINFUL 
EMPLOYMENT• CLAIMANT HAS NOT BEE~ GAl!"FULLY EMPLOYED SINCE 
AUGUST 1969 0 

THE REFEREE, BASED UPON THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE, CONCLUDED 
THAT CLAIMANT HAD NOT MET HIS BURDEN OF PROOF OF SHOWING BY A 
PREPONDERANCE OF SAilSFACTORY EVIDENCE THAT HIS CONDITION HAD 
WORSENED SINCE JULY 24 9 1972, AND THEREFORE, UPHELD THE FUND'S 

DENIAL 9 

-2 9 -

co sulted a physicia a d the objective fi di gs made the physi
 ians WHO  XAMIN D AND TR AT D CLAIMANT INDICAT ALL PR  XISTING
PROBL MS, PRIMARILY D G N RATIV ARTHRITIC CHANG S IN TH LUMBAR
SPIN , TH R F R  CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT DID NOT SUFF R A N W
INJURY ARISING OUT OF HIS  MPLOYM NT B TW  N MAY 1 3 , 1 974 AND
MAY 16,1974,

The board, o de  ovo review^ co curs with the fi di gs

AND CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  , TH R F R  , WHO IS TH B ST
JUDG OF CR DIBILITY OF A WITN SS, FOUND THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT
A CR DIBL WITN SS AND, ADDITIONALLY, THAT TH M DICAL R PORTS
SIMPLY DID NOT SUPPORT A FINDING THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFF R D A
N W INJURY,

ORDER
The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D MARCH 2 6 , 1 97 5 , IS AFFIRM D,

WCB CASE NO. 74-1851 SEPTEMBER 17 1975

LOWELL Pc KOLAKS, CLAIMANT
N REEN K. SALTVEIT, CLAIMANT1 S, ATTY,
DEPT,  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY,
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The claima t requests board review of the referee s order
WHICH UPH LD TH D NIAL OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION BY
TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND,

Claima t had sustai ed a compe sable i jury o September 28,
1 96 8 , WHIL WORKING AS AN INSP CTOR FOR TH CITY OF PORTLAND, HIS
CLAIM WAS CLOS D WITH AN AWARD OF 8 0 D GR  S FOR UNSCH DUL D LOW
BACK DISABILITY BY D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D MARCH 1 7 , 1 972 ,
ON JULY 2 4 , 1 9 72 , A STIPULATION WAS APPROV D WH R BY TH AWARD
WAS INCR AS D TO A TOTAL OF 128 D GR  S, THIS WAS TH DAT OF
TH LAST ARRANG M NT OF COMP NSATION.

Claima t subseque tly alleged that his co ditio had

WORS N D AND H FIL D A CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION WHICH WAS D NI D,
AFT R A H ARING, BY TH R F R  , TH RULING OF TH R F R  WAS
ULTIMAT LY AFFIRM D BY A CIRCUIT COURT JUDGM NT ORD R DAT D
NOV MB R 1 3 , 1 974.

Claima t retired from the air force i 1 962 . si ce his mili

tary R TIR M NT, CLAIMANT HAS B  N COLL CTING DISABILITY AND
R TIR M NT P NSIONS AND AWARDS WHICH, TOTAL; A L V L OF INCOM IN
 XC SS OF THAT WHICH CLAIMANT HAD  V R  ARN D THROUGH GAINFUL
 MPLOYM NT. CLAIMANT HAS NOT B  N GAINFULLY  MPLOY D SINC 
AUGUST 1969.

The referee, based upo the medical evide ce, co cluded

THAT CLAIMANT HAD NOT M T HIS BURD N OF PROOF OF SHOWING BY A
PR POND RANC OF SATISFACTORY  VID NC THAT HIS CONDITION HAD
WORS N D SINC JULY 24, 1972, AND TH R FOR , UPH LD TH FUND'S
D NIAL.

•2 9-

­

' 

­



          
         
         

            
          

         
          

   

          

      

  
    

 
    
  

     

          
           

              
             
           

         
              

                
         

          
           
            

  

          

 

BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSION OF THE REFEREE• THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT'S 
POTENTIAL. WAGE EARNING CAPACITY HAS NOT CHANGED SINCE HE VOLUN­

TARILY RE MOVED HIMSELF FROM THE LABOR MARKET IN AUGUST 19.69 • 
EVEN IF CLAIMANT HAD, MEDICALLY, AGGRAVATED HIS CONDITION, HE HAD 

NO WAGE EARNING CAPACITY BEFORE THE LAST ARRANGEMENT OF COMPEN­

SATION, THEREFORE HE HAD NOTHING WHICH COULD BE DIMINISHED BECAUSE 
OF HIS PRESENT CONDITION• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 3 1 197 5, IS AFFIRMED• 

WCB CASE NOO 74-3676 

JACK WAYNE, CLAIMANT 
POZZ1 1 WILSON AND ATCHISON, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS• 
DEPT 9 OF JUS1ICE11> DEFENSE ATTY• 
ORDER ON REVIEW 

SEPTEMBER 17, 1 975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE• 

THE CLAIMANT SEEKS BOARD REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE REFEREE 
WHICH AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED AUGUST 16 1 197 4 • 

CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON MAY 16 1 196 9 1 

FOR WHICH HEWASGJVEN AN A\NARD ON MAY 22 0 1970 0 0F16 DEGREES 
FOR 5 PERCENT UNSCHEDULED DIS.q.BIL.ITY AND 1 5 DEGREES FOR 1 0 PERCENT 

SCHEDULED DISABILITY TO THE LEFT ARMe CLAIMANT WAS REINJURED 

DURING MAY 197 o. HIS CLAIM WAS REOPENED AND CLOSED BY A SECOND 

DETERMINATION ORDER DATED AUGUST 16 1 1974 1 WHEREIN CLAIMANT WAS 

AWARDED AN ADDITIONAL. 3 2 DEGREES FOR 1 0 PERCENT UNSCHEDULED DIS­

ABILITY" 

THE BOARD 9 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS AS ITS 
OWN THE FJNDINGS 1 CONCLUSION AND ORDER OF THE REFEREE AND SAID 
ORDER JS ATTACHED HERETO AND 1 BY THIS REFERENCE 1 MADE A PART OF 

THE BOARDv S ORDER., 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH zs, 1975 1 IS AFFIRMED• 

-30-

-

-

-

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs i the fi di gs a d
CONCLUSION OF TH R F R  , TH BOARD CONCLUD S THAT CLAIMANT*S
POT NTIAL WAG  ARNING CAPACITY HAS NOT CHANG D SINC H VOLUN
TARILY R MOV D HIMS LF FROM TH LABOR MARK T IN AUGUST 1 9 69 ,
 V N IF CLAIMANT HAD, M DICALLY, AGGRAVAT D HIS CONDITION, H HAD
NO WAG  ARNING CAPACITY B FOR TH LAST ARRANG M NT OF COMP N
SATION, TH R FOR H HAD NOTHING WHICH COULD B DIMINISH D B CAUS 
OF HIS PR S NT CONDITION,

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate april 3, 1975, is affirme .

WCB CASE NO, 74-3676 SEPTEMBER 17, 1975

JACK WAYNE, CLAIMANT
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON,
 laimant s ATTYS.
D PT, OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY,
ORD R ON R VI W

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The claima t seeks board review of a order of the referee

WHICH AFFIRM D TH D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D AUGUST 1 6 , 1 974,

Claima t had suffered a compe sable i jury o may 1 6 , 1 96 9 ,
F R WHICH HE WAS GIVEN AN AWARD  N MAY 22, 1970,  F 16 DEGREES
F R 5 PERCENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY AND 15 DEGREES F R 10 PERCENT
SCHEDULED DISABILITY T THE LEFT ARM, CLAIMANT WAS REINJURED
DURING MAY 1 97 0, HIS CLAIM WAS RE PENED AND CL SED BY A SEC ND
DETERMINATI N  RDER DATED AUGUST 1 6 , 1 974 , WHERE IN CLAIMANT WAS
AWARDED AN ADDITI NAL 32 DEGREES F R 10 PERCENT UNSCHEDULED DIS
ABILITY,

The board, o de  ovo review, affirms a d adopts as its

 WN THE FINDINGS, C NCLUSI N AND  RDER  F THE REFEREE AND SAID
 RDER IS ATTACHED HERET AND, BY THIS REFERENCE, MADE A PART  F
THE B ARD'S  RDER,

ORDER
The order of the referee dated march 25, 1975, is affirmed.

-3 0-

­

' 

­

­



     

  
     
 

    
    

     

          
         

             
          
         

             
       

       
         
            

             
        

      
        

           
     
             
         

            
            

           
             
           

              
        
          
          

           
   

         
          
           

          
       

             
          

        
  

         
               
       

          
          
             

  

  

-

-

WCB CASE NO. 74'-3192 

MILDRED WAY, CLAIMANT 
SOLOMON 1 'WARREN9- KILLEEN AND KIRKMAN 1 
CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.e ' 
DEPT. OF JUSTICE~ DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

SEPTEMBER 17, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS .WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THE STATE ACCIDENT IN.SURANCE FUND· SEEKS BOARD REVIEW OF A 
REFEREE.- S ORDER WHICH FOUND CLAIMANT TO BE F"ERMANENTLV AND TO­

TALLY DISABLED FROM AND AFTER MARCH 6 • 1974 • AND ALLOWED THE 
FUND TO TAKE CREDIT AS AN OFFSET PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY 
ALREADY PAID PURSUANT TO A DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED MAY 8 0 

19_74 • WHEREBY CLAIMANT WAS GRANTE.D AN AWARD OF 112 DEGREES FOR. 

7 5 PERCENT LOSS OF THE LEFT LEG• 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A qOMPENSABLE INJURY ON DECEMBER 1 • 1 9·71 • 
WHEN SHE FELf- AND SUFFERED A FRACTURED RIGHT FEMORAL NECK• ON 
THE SAME DAYe DRe BOYDEN PINNED THE 'RIGHT. HIPti LATER A NON-UNION 
DEVELOPED AND ON JANUARY 4 • 197 3 1 DR• BOYDEN DID A CHARNLEY-
MEULLER RIGHT HIP ANTHROPLASTYe CLAIMANT HAS NOT RETURNED TO 
WORK SINCE THE DATE OF HER ACCIDENT• 

THE QUESTION JS WHE.THER THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE JS SUFFICIENT 
. TO AL.LOW THE REFEREE TO MAKE AN AWARD OF PERMANENT T<!lTAL DIS­
_ABILJTY BASED UPON AN UNSCHEDULED INJURV0 

0N MARCH Se 1975e. DR• BOYDEN FOUND CLAIMANT MEDICALLY 
s·TATIONARY WITH SIGNIFICANT DISABILITY CONSISTING OF PAIN IN THE 
REGION OF. THE GROIN ON WALKING AND SOME TENDERNESS l·N THIS AREA. 
HE EXPRESSED THE OPINION THAT CLAIMANT WOULD NEED TO USE A CANE 
PERMANENTLY TO GET ABOUT AND THAT BECA_USE _OF THE PAINe SHE 
WOULD NOT BE ABLE TO RETURN TO WORK OF ANY- TYPEe THE FUND C_ON­
TENDED THAT THE BOARD.- S RULING IN RONALD A 0 LUNDQUIST, CLAIMANT, 
-WCB CASE NO• 73-1347 1 11 VANNATTA 140 1 WAS CONTROLLING. 

THE REFEREE FELT 1 BASED UPON DR. BOYDEN' S REPORTS WHICH 
INCLUDED THE GROIN .·COMPLAINTS IN HIS ASSESSMENT OF CLAIMANT'S 
CONDITION 1 THAT HE 'WAS JUSTIFIED IN. FINDING CLAIMANT'S DISABILITY 
TO BE UNSCHEDU~ED AS WELL AS SCHEDULED BECAUSE OF THE DISABLING 
PAIN IN THE GROIN. 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, DISTINGUISHES THIS CASE FROM 
ITS PREVIOUS RULING ~N LUNDQUIST. IN THE LATTER CASE, THE INJURY 
WAS ACTUALLY CONFINED TO THE RIGHT FEMUR 1 NO INVOLVEMENT OF THE 
UNSCHEDULED AREA HAD BEEN DEMONSTRATED 1 WHILE ·IN THIS CASE, THE 
CHARNLEY-MEULLER RIGHT HIP ARTHROPLASTV REQUIRED INVASION INTO 
THE PELVIC SIDE OF THE HIP JOINT TO ENABLE THE SURGEON TO ATTACH 
AN ARTIFICIAL BALL TO THE HIP SOCKET. THE SURGERY INCLUDED THE 
PELVIC SIDE -- THIS IS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT CLAIMANT'S COMPLAINTS 
OF GROIN PAIN. 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT HAS SUFFERED AN INJURY 

NOT ONLY TO HER RIGHT HIP BUT ALSO TO THE PELVIC SIDE OF THE FEMUR­

PELVIS STRUCTURE AND ASSOCIATED MUSCLE SYSTEMS AND, THEREFORE, 

IS ENTITLED TO UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY ,<>,S WELL AS. SCHEDULED AND 
CONCURS IN THE CONCLUSION OF THE REFEREE THAT CLAIMANT WAS PER­
MANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED FROM AND AFTER MARCH 6 1 197 4 • 

-3 1 -

WCB CAS NO. 74-3192 S PT MB R 17, 1975

MILDR D WAY, CLAIMANT
SOLOMON, WARR N, KILL  N AND KIRKMAN,
 laimant s ATTYS,
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The state accide t i sura ce fu d seeks board review of a
referee s order which fou d claima t to be perma e tly a d to
tally DISABL D FROM AND AFT R MARCH 6 , 1 974 , AND ALLOW D TH 
FUND TO TAK CR DIT AS AN OFFS T P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY
ALR ADY PAID PURSUANT TO A D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D MAY 8,
1 974 , WH R BY CLAIMANT WAS GRANT D AN AWARD OF 112 D GR  S FOR
7 5 P RC NT LOSS OF TH L FT L G.

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury o December i

WHEN SHE fell AND SUFFERED A FRACTURED RIGHT FEM RAL NECK,
THE SAME DAY, DR, B YDEN PINNED THE RIGHT HIP, LATER A N N
DEVEL PED AND  N JANUARY 4 , 1 973 , DR. B YDEN DID A CHARNLEY
MEULLER RIGHT HIP ANTHR PLASTY. CLAIMANT HAS N T RETURNED
W RK SINCE THE DATE  F HER ACCIDENT.

The questio is whether the medical evide ce is sufficie t

TO ALLOW TH R F R  TO MAK AN AWARD OF P RMAN NT TOTAL DIS
ABILITY BAS D UPON AN UNSCH DUL D INJURY.

On MARCH 5 , 1 9 7 5 , DR. BOYD N FOUND CLAIMANT M DICALLY
STATIONARY WITH SIGNIFICANT DISABILITY CONSISTING OF PAIN IN TH 
R GION OF TH GROIN ON WALKING AND SOM T ND RN SS IN THIS AR A.
H  XPR SS D TH OPINION THAT CLAIMANT WOULD N  D TO US A CAN 
P RMAN NTLY TO G T ABOUT AND THAT B CAUS OF TH PAIN, SH 
WOULD NOT B ABL TO R TURN TO WORK OF ANY TYP . TH FUND CON
T ND D THAT TH BOARD1 S RULING IN RONALD A. LUNDQU1ST, CLAIMANT,
WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -1 34 7 , 11 VAN NATTA 140, WAS CONTROLLING.

The referee felt, based upo dr. boyde s reports which
INCLUD D TH GROIN COMPLAINTS IN HIS ASS SSM NT OF CLAIMANT1 S
CONDITION, THAT H WAS JUSTIFI D IN FINDING CLAIMANT1 S DISABILITY
TO B UNSCH DUL D AS W LL AS SCH DUL D B CAUS OF TH DISABLING
PAIN IN TH GROIN.

The board, o de  ovo review, disti guishes this case from
ITS previous ruling in lundquist. in the latter  ase, TH INJURY
WAS ACTUALLY CONFIN D TO TH RIGHT F MUR, NO INVOLV M NT OF TH 
UNSCH DUL D AR A HAD B  N D MONSTRAT D, WHIL IN THIS CAS , TH 
CHARNL Y-M ULL R RIGHT HIP ARTHROPLASTY R QUIR D INVASION INTO
TH P LVIC SID OF TH HIP JOINT TO  NABL TH SURG ON TO ATTACH
AN ARTIFICIAL BALL TO TH HIP SOCK T. TH SURG RY INCLUD D TH 
P LVIC SID THIS IS SUFFICI NT TO SUPPORT CLAIMANT S COMPLAINTS
OF GROIN PAIN.

The BOARD CONCLUD S THAT CLAIMANT HAS SUFF R D AN INJURY
NOT ONLY TO H R RIGHT HIP BUT ALSO TO TH P LVIC SID OF TH F MUR-
P LVIS STRUCTUR AND ASSOCIAT D MUSCL SYST MS AND, TH R FOR ,
IS  NTITL D TO UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY AS W LL AS SCH DUL D AND
CONCURS IN TH CONCLUSION OF TH R F R  THAT CLAIMANT WAS P R
MAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D FROM AND AFT R MARCH 6 , 1 9 74 .

, 1971,
ON

UNION

TO

-3 1

’ 

’ ­

-

­

­

’ 

----- ' 

­

-



          

       
              
        

      

 
    
  

    
    

         
           

                  
          

         
   

         
   

      

   
     

  
    
  
         

       
          
   

         
           

       

 

-
THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 2 7 1 I 9 7 5 0 IS AFFIRMED. 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE 
IN THE SUM OF 3 0 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE 

FUND, FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH BOARD REVIEW• 

WCB CASE NO0 74-3942 SEPTEMBER 17, 1975 

WILLIAM PHILLIP,CLAIMANT 
EMMONS, KYLE 9 KROPP AND KRYGER 1 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 

JAQUA AND WHEATLEY, DEFENSE ATTYS 0 

ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

THE EMPLOYER HAS FILED A REQUEST FOR RECONSIOERATJON OF THE 
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD'S ORDER ON REVIEW DATED AUGUST 19 1 

197 5 1 AND ITS AMENDED ORDER ON REVIEW DATED AUGUST 2 6_ 1 I 9 7 5 • 

CLAIMANT HAS FILED A RESPONSE TO' SAID- REQUEST - AND THE BOARD 1 

NOW BEING FULLY ADVISED, CONCLUD.ES THE REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION 

IS NOT WELL TAKEN. 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT. THE EMPLOYER'S REQUEST FOR RECON­

SIDERATION JS HEREBY DENIED. 

WCB CASE NO. 75-1172 

STEPHEN P 0 CLAIBORNE, CLAIMANT 
JONES 9 LANG 9 KLEIN, WOLF AND SMITH, 
CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 
DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

SEPTr::MBER 17, 1975 

A REQUEST FOR REVIEW, HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE 

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD IN THE ABOVE:...ENTITLED MATTER BY 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND, AND SAID REQUEST FOR REVIEW 
NOW HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW 
PENDING BEFORE THE BOARD IS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE ORDER OF 
THE REFEREE IS FINAL BY OPERATION OF LAW 0 

-3 2 -

-

-

ORDER
The order of the referee dated may 27, 1975, is affirmed.

Claima t's cou sel is awarded a reaso able attor ey's fee

IN TH SUM OF 3 0 0 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC 
FUND, FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH BOARD R VI W.

WCB CASE NO. 74-3942 SEPTEMBER 17, 1975

WILLIAM PHILLIP,CLAIMANT
EMM NS, KYLE, KR PP AND KRYGER,
CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
JAQUA AND WHEATLEY, DEFENSE ATTYS.
 RDER  N M TI N F R REC NSIDERATI N

The employer has file a request for reconsi eration of the
workmen1 s compensation boar s or er on review DATED AUGUST 1 9 ,
1 9 7 5 , AND ITS AMENDED  RDER  N REVIEW DATED AUGUST 2 6 , 197 5 .

Claima t has filed a respo se to said request a d the board,
NOW B ING FULLY ADVIS D, CONCLUD S TH R QU ST FOR R CONSID RATION
IS NOT W LL TAK N.

It IS H R BY ORD R D THAT TH employer s R QU ST FOR R CON

SID RATION IS H R BY D NI D.

WCB CASE NO. 75-1172 SEPTEMBER 17, 1975

STEPHEN P. CLAIBORNE, CLAIMANT
JON S, LANG, KL IN, WOLF AND SMITH,
CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
ORD R OF DISMISSAL

A R QU ST FOR R VI W, HAVING B  N DULY FIL D WITH TH 
workme ’s compe satio board i the above e titled matter by

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND, AND SAID REQUEST F R REVIEW
N W HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN,

It is therefore or ere that the request for review now
P NDING B FOR TH BOARD IS H R BY DISMISS D AND TH ORD R OF
TH R F R  IS FINAL BY OP RATION OF LAW.

-3 2

' 

' 

' ­

' 

— 



     

   
  

           
          

      
              

           
             

      
        

       
              
       

              
             

      
           
              

            
     

       
         
          
         

          
   

       

   
    
  

          
          

             
            
 

            
         

           
        

         
        

       

 

-

-

SAIF CLAIM NO. FC 71301 SEPTEMBER 17, 1975 

HOWARD C. NELSON, CLAIMANT 
OWN MOTION DETERMINATION ' 

THIS CLAIMANT SUSTAINED AN INJURY TO HIS RIGHT KNEE IN 1951 
RESULTING IN A MEDIAL MENISCECTOMY. HE RECEIVED AN AWARD OF 
2 5 PERCENT OF THE RIGHT LEG• 

ON JANUARY 3 0, 1967, CLAIMANT SLIPPED AND TWISTED HIS KNEE 
AGGRAVATING THE 195 1 INJURY. THIS CLAIM WAS CLOSED ON APRIL 3 1 

196 8, WITH AN AWARD OF 1 0 PERCENT OF THE RIGHT LEG• 

SuBSEQUE NTLY 0 THERE WERE TWO REOPENINGS FOR NECESSARY 
SURGERIES WITH TWO CLOSURES ANO 0ETERMI NATIONS AWARDING A TOTAL 
2 0 PERCENT ADDITIONAL FOR RIGHT LEG DISABILITY. 

0N .JANUARY 3 1, I 9 7 4, PURSUANT TO A STIPULATED ORDER OF 
DISMISSAL ANO DETERMINATION, CLAIMANT WAS GRANTED AN ADDITIONAL 
2 2 • 5 ~ERCEl':IT" MAKING A TOTAL AWARD OF- 5 2 • 5 PERCENT FOR THE 196 7 
CLA,M, PL.US 2 5 PERCENT FOR THE 195 1 CLAIM FOR AN AGGREGATE OF 
7 7 • 5 PERCENT FOR SCHEDULED RIGHT LEG DISABILITY. 

· IN AUGUST, 197 4, 0R 0 ZIMMERMAN DIAGNOSED SEVERE DEGENERATIVE 
AR'THRITIS• IN MAY OF 197 5 1 CLAIMANT WAS EXAMINED BY DR. BERG 
AND IN JULY OF 197 5 BY THE QRTHOPEDIC CONSUL TANTS 1 WHO DISCUSSED 
VARIOUS SURGICAL PROCEDURES? WI.TH CLAIMANT -- HOWEVER, CLAIMANT 
DID NOT DESIRE FURTHER SURGERY AT THAT TIME 0 

THE MATTER HAS NOW BEEN SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD'S EVALUATION 
DIVISION AND 1 BASED ON THEIR RECOMMENDATION, THE BOARD FINDS THAT 
CLAIMANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION FOR HIS SCHE­
DULES DISABILITY, NOR IS HE ENTITLED TO ANY ADDITIONAL TIME Loss. 

IT is so ORDERED. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. AC 110906 SEPTEMBER 17, 1975 

AUGUST M. JENSON, CLAIMANT 
DEPT 0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

OWN MOTION DETERMINATION 

THIS WORKMAN SUSTAINED INJURY TO HIS BACK AND RIGHT LEG ON 
JANUARY 14, 1968 0 HIS CLAIM WAS CLOSED, AFTER SURGERY, BV A 
DETERMINATION ORDER ISSUED JULY 24 1 1969 1 WHICH GRANTED AWARDS 
OF I 5 PERCENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY AND 2 5 PERCENT RIGHT 
LEG DISABILITY. 

THE CLAIM WAS VOLUNTARILY REOPENED BY THE STATE ·ACCIDENT 
INSURANCE FUND 1 AND A MEDIAL AND LATERAL MENISCECTOMY, RIGHT 
KNEE, WAS PERFORMED ON MARCH 18 t 1 975 • 

CLAIMANT'S CONDITION IS NOW STATIONARY AND THE MATTER WAS 
SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD'S EVALUATION DIVISION WHICH DETERMINED 
THAT CLAIMANT HAS SUSTAINED ADDITIONAL PERMANENT DISABILITY EQUAL 
TO 2 5 PERCENT OF THE RIGHT LEG0 

-33-

SAIF CLAIM NO. FC 71301 1975SEPTEMBER 17,

HOWARD C. NELSON, CLAIMANT
OWN MOTION D T RMINATION

This claima t sustai ed a i jury to his right k ee i 1951
R SULTING IN A M DIAL M NISC CTOMY. H R C IV D AN AWARD OF
2 5 P RC NT OF TH RIGHT L G,

On JANUARY 3 0 , 1 9 6 7, CLAIMANT SLIPP D AND TWIST D HIS KN  

AGGRAVATING TH 195 1 INJURY. THIS CLAIM WAS CLOS D ON APRIL 3,
1 96 8 , WITH AN AWARD OF 10 P RC NT OF TH RIGHT L G.

Subseque tly, there were two reope i gs for  ecessary

SURG RI S WITH TWO CLOSUR S AND D T RMINATIONS AWARDING A TOTAL
2 0 P RC NT ADDITIONAL FOR RIGHT L G DISABILITY.

On JANUARY 3 1 , 1 9 74 , PURSUANT TO A STIPULAT D ORD R OF

DISMISSAL AND D T RMINATION, CLAIMANT WAS GRANT D AN ADDITIONAL
22.5 P RC NT MAKING A TOTAL AWARD OF'5 2 . 5 P RC NT FOR TH 1967
CLAIM, PLUS 2 5 P RC NT FOR TH 195 1 CLAIM FOR AN AGGR GAT OF
77.5 P RC NT FOR SCH DUL D RIGHT L G DISABILITY.

In AUGUST, 1 97 4 , DR. ZIMM RMAN DIAGNOS D S V R D G N RATIV 

ARTHRITIS. IN MAY OF 1 97 5 , CLAIMANT WAS  XAMIN D BY DR. B RG
AND IN JULY OF 1 97 5 BY TH ORTHOP DIC CONSULTANTS, WHO DISCUSS D
VARIOUS SURGICAL PROC DUR S WITH CLAIMANT HOW V R, CLAIMANT
DID NOT D SIR FURTH R SURG RY AT THAT TIM ,

The matter has  ow bee submitted to the board’s evaluatio 

DIVISION AND, BAS D ON TH IR R COMM NDATION, TH BOARD FINDS THAT
CLAIMANT IS NOT  NTITL D TO ADDITIONAL COMP NSATION FOR HIS SCH 
DUL S DISABILITY, NOR IS H  NTITL D TO ANY ADDITIONAL TIM LOSS.

It IS SO ORD R D.

SAIF CLAIM NO. AC 110906 SEPTEMBER 17, 1975

AUGUST M. JENSON, CLAIMANT
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
OWN MOTION D T RMINATION

This workma sustai ed i jury to his back a d right leg o 

JANUARY 14, 1968. HIS CLAIM WAS CLOS D, AFT R SURG RY, BY A
D T RMINATION ORD R ISSU D JULY 2 4 , 1 96 9 , WHICH GRANT D AWARDS
OF 15 P RC NT UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY AND 2 5 P RC NT RIGHT
L G DISABILITY.

The CLAIM WAS VOLUNTARILY R OP N D BY TH STAT ACC ID NT

INSURANC FUND, AND A M DIAL AND LAT RAL M NISC CTOMY, RIGHT
KN  , WAS P RFORM D ON MARCH 1 8 , 1 97 5 .

Claima t’s co ditio is  ow statio ary a d the matter was

SUBMITT D TO TH BOARD S  VALUATION DIVISION WHICH D T RMIN D
THAT CLAIMANT HAS SUSTAIN D ADDITIONAL P RMAN NT DISABILITY  QUAL
TO 2 5 P RC NT OF TH RIGHT L G.

-3 3

-----

­

’ 



        
                  
          
               
           

       

  
  

         
          

    

       
           

       
         

   
         

           
          

       

         
            

        
                  

      

   
   
   

 
    
  
          
            

         
        
        
          

           
            

 
       

  
   

  

 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT CLAIMANT BE AWARDED TEMPORARY 

TOTAL DISABILITY FROM MARCH 18 1 197 5 THROUGH AUGUST 4 1 1 9 7 5 1 

LESS TIME WORKED, AND AN AWARD OF PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY 

EQUAL TO 2 5 PERCENT LOSS OF RIGHT LEG• THIS IS IN ADDITION TO THE 

AWARD GRANTED ON JULY 24 1 1969 0 

CLAIM NO. 133 CB 1890652 SEPTEMBER 17, 1975 

ADA WARR, CLAIMANT 
OWN MOTION ORDER 

THIS MATTER IS BEFORE THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD 

UPON REQUEST OF CLAIMANT THAT THE BOARD EXERCISE ITS 'OWN MOTION' 

AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 • 

CLAIMANT ORIGINALLY SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON DECEM­

BER 2 4 1 196 7 1 WHILE EMPLOYED AS A GROCERY CHECKER. IN 197 0 0 HER 

SYMPTOMS INCREASED AND SHE WAS HOSPITALIZED FOR TRACTION• AGAIN 

ON APRIL 2 5, 197 5, SHE SUFFERED A FLAREUP OF BACK PAIN AND WAS 

HOSPITALIZED BY HER TREATING PHYSICIAN, DR. MEINCKEe 

AT THE CARRIER'S REQUEST, CLAIMANT WAS EXAMINED BY DR• 

HAROLD Ce ROCKEY, ORTHOPED.IST 1 AND THE BOARD IS NOW IN RECEJPT 

OF HIS REPORT IN WHICH HE RELATES CLAIMANT'S PRESENT WORSENED 

CONDITION TO HER 1967 INJURY• 

ORDER 

THE EMPLOYER IS ORDERED TO RE:OPEN CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR 

SUCH MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT AS SHE MAY REQUIRE AND TO PAV. 

CLAIMANT COMPENSATION 1 AS PROVIDED BY LAW 1 COMMENCING APRIL 25 1 

1975 1 AND UNTIL HER CLAIM IS CLOSED PURSUANT TO ORS 656 0 278. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4091 SEPTEMBER 17, 1975 

THE BENEFICIARIES OF 
JOHN E. VOGL, DECEASED 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, 

BENEFICIARIES' ATTYSe 

DEPT0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

A REQUEST FOR REVIEW 1 HAVING BEEN FULY FILED WITH THE 

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER BY 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND, AND SAID REQUEST FOR REVIEW 

NOW HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN -- AND THE CROSS REQUEST FOR REVIEW 

FILED BY COUNSEL FOR THE BENEFICIARIES, HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN, 

fT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW AND 

CROSS REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW PENDING BEFORE THE BOARD ARE HEREBY. 

DISMISSED AND THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE IS FINAL BY OPERATION OF 

LAW 0 

-34 -

-

-

ORDER
It is therefore ordered that claima t be awarded temporary

TOTAL DISABILITY FROM MARCH 1 8 , 1 97 5 THROUGH AUGUST 4 , 1 9 7 5 ,
L SS TIM WORK D, AND AN AWARD OF P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY
 QUAL TO 2 5 P RC NT LOSS OF RIGHT L G. THIS IS IN ADDITION TO TH 
AWARD GRANT D ON JULY 2 4 , 1 9 6 9 ,

CLAIM NO. 133 CB 1890652 SEPTEMBER 17, 1975

ADA WARR, CLAIMANT
OWN MOTION ORD R

This matter is before the workme 1 s compe satio board
UPON request of claima t that the board exercise its ’ow motio '
AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO ORS 656.278.

NALLY SUSTAIN D A COMP NSABL INJURY ON D C M-
 MPLOY D AS A GROC RY CH CK R. IN 1 97 0 , H R
AND SH WAS HOSPITALIZ D FOR TRACTION. AGAIN
SH SUFF R D A FLAR UP OF BACK PAIN AND WAS
TR ATING PHYSICIAN, DR. M INCK ,

At TH  arrier s R QU ST, CLAIMANT WAS  XAMIN D BY DR.
HAROLD C. ROCK Y, ORTHOP DIST, AND TH BOARD IS NOW IN R C IPT
OF HIS R PORT IN WHICH H R LAT S CLAIMANT'S PR S NT WORS N D
CONDITION TO H R 1 9 6 7 INJURY.

ORDER
The employer is ordered to reope claima t's claim for

SUCH M DICAL CAR AND TR ATM NT AS SH MAY R QUIR AND TO PAY
CLAIMANT COMP NSATION, AS PROVID D BY LAW, COMM NCING APRIL 25,
1 97 5 , AND UNTIL HER CLAIM IS CL SED PURSUANT T  RS 6 5 6.2 7 8 .

WCB CASE NO. 74-4091 SEPTEMBER 17, 1975

THE BENEFICIARIES OF
JOHN E. VOGL, DECEASED
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON,
B N FICIARI S' ATTYS.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
 RDER  F DISMISSAL

A REQUEST F R REVIEW, HAVING BEEN FULY FILED WITH THE
W RKMEN' S C MPENSATI N B ARD IN THE AB VE-ENT ITLED MATTER BY
THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND, AND SAID REQUEST F R REVIEW
N W HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN AND THE CR SS REQUEST F R REVIEW
FILED BY C UNSEL F R THE BENEFICIARIES, HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN,

It IS THEREF RE  RDERED THAT THE REQUEST F R REVIEW AND
CR SS REQUEST F R REVIEW N W PENDING BEF RE THE B ARD ARE HEREBY
DISMISSED AND THE  RDER  F THE REFEREE IS FINAL BY  PERATI N  F
LAW.

Claima t origi

B R 24 , 1 96 7 , WHIL 
SYMPTOMS INCR AS D
ON APRIL 25, 1975,
HOSPITALIZ D BY H R

-3 4-

----

' 



     

   
     
    

 
               

   

       
                   

          
          
           

    
         

             
          
     

   

      

   
      

  
     
 

      

        
        
        

          

           
              

          
            

          
         
         
          
         

         
         
         
         

      

 

-

-

WCB CASE NO. 74-3022 

WILLIAM E. PATTERSON, CLAIMANT 
GAL TON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT• S ·ATTYS 0 

DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER 

SEPTEMBER 18, 1975 

0N SEPTEMBER 16 1 1 975 • THE BOARD ISSUED ITS ORD.ER ON REVIEW 

IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER. 

THE ORDER INADVERTENTLY NEGLECT~� TO CONTAIN A STATEMENT 

EXPLAINING TO THE PARTIES APPEAL RIGHTS AS REQUIRED BY ORS 6 5 6 • 2 9 5 ( 8) • 

IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH THAT PROVISION OF THE STATUTE, THE 

FOLLOWING EXPLANATION OF APPEAL RIGHTS SHOULD BE PUBLISHED AS A 

SUPPLEMENT TO AND PART OF THE ORDER ON REVIEW DATED SEPTEMBER 1 6 • 

1975 --

NOTICE TO· ALL PARTiES -- THIS ORDER IS FINAL WITHIN 

3 0 DAYS. AFTER THE DATE OF MAILt'NG COPIES OF THIS ORDER TO 

THE PARTIES, ONE OF THE ·PARTIES APPEALS TO THE CIRCUIT 

COURT, AS PROVIDED BY ORS 656 0 298 0 

IT I~ so ORDERED~ 

WCB CASE NO. 73-3090-E SEPTEMBER 18, 1975 

HARRY L. CUTLER, CLAIMANT 
MC MENAMIN 1 JONES,· JOSEP.H AND LANG, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

GEARIN, CHENEY, LANDIS, AEBI AND KELLEY, 

DEFENSE A TTYS, 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILS0~ 0 MOORE AND SLOAN. 

CLAIMANT HAS REQUESTED BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S ORDER 

WHICH MODIFIED A SECOND DETERMINATION ORDER GRANTING HIM PER­

MANENT TOTAL DISABILITY, ALLOWING INSTEAD, COMPENSATION EQUAL TO 

7 5 PERCENT OF THE MAXIMUM PROVIDED FOR UNSCHEDULED PERMANENT 

DISABILITY. 

0N APRIL 21, 1970 0 CLAIMANT, A THEN 49 YEAR OLD HOD 

CARRIER, SUFFERED AN INJURY TO HIS LOW BACK, IN AUGUST, 197 0 1 

A TWO LEVEL LAMINECTOMV AND DISCECTOMY WAS PERFORMED, IT WAS 

REPEATED IN DECEMBER AND FOLLOWED BY A FUSION OF THE SPINE FROM 

L4 TO THE SACRUM• THE PROCEDURE WAS NOT COMPLETELY SUCCESSFUL 

AND HE WAS LEFT WITH A PSEUDOARTHROSIS SUPERIMPOSED UPON EXTEN-

SI.VE DEGENERATIVE ARTHRITIS OF THE SPINE• HIS PHYSICAL CONDITION 

WAS EVALUATED AS MODERATELY IMPAIRED BY THE STAFF OF THE DIS­

ABILITY PREVENTION DIVISION AND HIS CLAIM WAS EVENTUALLY CLOSED 

WITH A PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY AWARD, IT WAS REOPENED 

SHORTLY FOR MORE TREATMENT BY DRe ROBERT BERSELLI• PHYSICAL 

THERAPY WAS UNPRODUCTIVE AND CLAIMANT DECLINED THE OFFER OF 

FURTHER 'SURGERY. THE CLAIM WAS THEN SUBMITTED FOR REEVALUATION 

AND CLAIMANT WAS FOUND PERMANE'NTLY TOTALLY DISABLED, 

-3 5 -

1975WCB CAS NO. 74-3022 S PT MB R 18,

WILLIAM  . PATT RSON, CLAIMANT
GALTON AND POP1CK, CLAIMANT1 S ATTYS.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
SUPPL M NTAL ORD R

On S PT MB R 1 6 , 1 97 5 , TH BOARD ISSU D ITS ORD R ON R VI W
IN TH ABOV - NTITL D MATT R.

The or er ina vertently neglecte to contain a statement
 XPLAINING TO TH PARTI S APP AL RIGHTS AS R QUIR D BY ORS 6 5 6 . 2 9 5 ( 8 )

I order to comply with that provisio of the statute, the
FOLLOWING  XPLANATION OF APP AL RIGHTS SHOULD B PUBLISH D AS A
SUPPL M NT TO AND PART OF TH ORD R ON R VI W DAT D S PT MB R 16,
1 9 7 5

Notice to all parties this order is fi al withi 
3 0 DAYS AFT R TH DAT OF MAILING COPI S OF THIS ORD R TO
TH PARTI S, ON OF TH PARTI S APP ALS TO TH CIRCUIT
COURT, AS PROVID D BY ORS 656.298.

It is so ordered.

WCB CAS NO. 73 3090  S PT MB R 18, 1975

HARRY L. CUTL R, CLAIMANT
MC M NAMIN, JON S, JOS PH AND LANG,
CLAIMANT' S ATTYS.
GEARIN, CHENEY, LANDIS, AEBI AND KELLEY,
D F NS ATTYS.

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso , moore a d sloa ,

Claima t has requested board review of a referee's order
WHICH MODIFI D A S COND D T RMINATION ORD R GRANTING HIM P R
MAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY, ALLOWING INST AD, COMP NSATION  QUAL TO
7 5 P RC NT OF TH MAXIMUM PROVID D FOR UNSCH DUL D P RMAN NT
DISABILITY.

On APRIL 21, 1970, CLAIMANT, A TH N 49 Y AR OLD HOD
CARRI R, SUFF R D AN INJURY TO HIS LOW BACK. IN AUGUST, 1 9 7 0 ,
A TWO L V L LAMIN CTOMY AND DISC CTOMY WAS P RFORM D. IT WAS
R P AT D IN D C MB R AND FOLLOW D BY A FUSION OF TH SPIN FROM
L4 TO TH SACRUM. TH PROC DUR WAS NOT COMPL T LY SUCC SSFUL
AND H WAS L FT WITH A PS UDOARTHROSIS SUP RIMPOS D UPON  XT N
SIV D G N RATIV ARTHRITIS OF TH SPIN . HIS PHYSICAL CONDITION
WAS  VALUAT D AS MOD RAT LY IMPAIR D BY TH STAFF OF TH DIS
ABILITY PR V NTION DIVISION AND HIS CLAIM WAS  V NTUALLY CLOS D
WITH A P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY AWARD. IT WAS R OP N D
SHORTLY FOR MOR TR ATM NT BY DR. ROB RT B RS LLI. PHYSICAL
TH RAPY WAS UNPRODUCTIV AND CLAIMANT D CLIN D TH OFF R OF
FURTH R SURG RY. TH CLAIM WAS TH N SUBMITT D FOR R  VALUATION
AND CLAIMANT WAS FOUND P RMAN NTLY TOTALLY DISABL D.

-3 5-

-----

— 

— — 

• 

­

­

­



        
          
         

              
          
         
          

           
   

        
          

         
           

          
           

 
          

          
        
            
          

          
         

      
        

       
          
          

        
      

          
         
                     

 

       
           
          

   
   

       

          
         

           
           
      
           

          
            
   

          
           
         
       

 

THE H EARi NG REQUESTED BY THE EMPLOYER, SEVERAL. PHYSI­

CIANS EXPRESSED OPINIONS ON THE WISDOM OF FURTHER SURGERY AND 

UPON THE DISABLING EFFECT OF CLAIMANT'S INJURY. DR. BERSELLI 

ESTIMATED THAT THERE WAS ,,, 70 PERCENT CHANCE THAT CLAIMANT WOULD 

BENEFIT FROM THE SURGERY, 8UT OTHER PHYSICIANS WHO TESTIFIED FELT 

FURTHER SURGERY WOULD BE UNPRODUCTIVE AND UNWISE. WITH THE EX­

CEPTION OF DR. JOEL SERES, THEY ALL FELT HIS PHYSICAL IMPAIRMENT, 

WHEN COUPLED WITH HIS AGE AND WORK BACKGROUND, HAD RENDERED HIM 

PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED. 

AFTER THE HEARING, CLAIMANT WAS ENROLLED AT DR. SERES' 

PAIN CENTER• ALTHOUGH HIS PAIN LEVEL AND RANGE OF MOTION IMPROVED, 

A PAIN CENTER STAFF PHYSICIAN, ALAN RUSSAKOV, CONSIDERED CLAIMANT 

PHYSICALLY CAPABLE OF SEDENTARY TO LIGHT WORK. HE FELT THAT THE 

CHANCES OF CLAIMANT EVER RETURNING TO WORK WERE EXTREMELY SMALL 

AS A PRACTICAL MATTER DUE TO HIS PHYSICAL CONDITION AND WORK EX­

PERIENCE BACKGROUND. 

SINCE THE INJURY, CLAIMANT HAS NEVER ATTEMPTED TO LOOK FOR 

WORK. HE IS NOT EMOTIONALLY DEPRESSED BY THE PROSPECT OF PER-

MANENT TOTAL DISABILITY. HIS INCOME FROM VARIOUS DISABILITY PRO-

GRAMS EXCEEDS WHAT HE WAS EARNING AT THE TIME OF INJURY. THESE 

FACTORS LED THE REFEREE TO CONCLUDE THAT CLAIMANT'S CONTINUING 

UNEMPLOYMENT WAS DUE TO LACK OF MOTIVATION RATHER THAN PERMANENT 

DISABILITY, AND HE THEREFORE MODIFIED THE AWARD TO PERMANENT PAR­

TIAL DISABILITY RATHER THAN PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY. 

THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE CLEARLY ESTABLISHES THAT CLAIMANT HAS 

VERY SERIOUS PHYSICAL LIMITATIONS. CONSIDERING THE SERIOUSNESS 

OF CLAIMANT'S PHYSICAL IMPAIRMENT, ALONG WITH HIS AGE, EDUCATION 

AND WORK EXPERIENCE, A MAJORITY OF THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT 
REGARDLESS OF MOTIVATION, CLAIMANT CANNOT REASONABLY BE EXPECTED 

TO SUCCESSFULLY GAi N AND HOLD SU I TABLE EMPLOYMENT• 

WE CONCLUDE THE REFEREE'S ORDER SHOULD BE REVERSED AND THAT 

THE AWARD OF PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY GRANTED BY THE DETERMINA­

TION ORDER DATED JULY 5 1 197 3, AS AMENDED JULY 2 0 1 197 3 0 SHOULD 

BE REINSTATED• 

WE FURTHER CONCLUDE THAT CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY, DARYLL E, 

KLEIN, SHOULD RECEIVE A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE OF 1 1 100 DOLLARS 

PAYABLE BY THE EMPLOYER FOR HIS SERVICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

ORS 656 0 382 (2) • 

IT IS 50 ORDERED. 

CHAIRMAN M• KEITH WILSON DISSENTS AS FOLLOWS --

MR0 CUTLER IS MODERATELY DISABLED IN THE VIEW OF THE BACK 

EVALUATION CLINICAND THE PORTLAND PAIN REHABILITATION CENTER, THE 

DECISION TO REMOVE HIMSELF FROM THE LABOR MARKET HAS BEEN MAD:C: 

BY MR 0 CUTLER AND NO MEANINGFUL EFFORT HAS BEEN EXTENDED TOWARD 

ANY FORM OF REHABILITATION OR WORK PLACEMENT. 

f CANNOT AGREE THAT THE EXTENT OF DISABILITY QUALIFIES MR 0 CUTLER 
AS AN ODD-LOT PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED WORKER AND AM 

UNWILLING TO CONCEDE THAT MOTIVATION IS NOT A STRONG FACTOR TO BE 

CONSIDERED IN THIS CASE 0 

JN ESSENCE, THE OPTIONS HAVE BEEN EXERCISED BY MR. CUTLER 

ANp NO· POSITIVE CONTROL OR DIRECTION HAS BEEN EXERCISED BY THE 

OREGON SYSTEM TOWARD _INSISTING THAT THE RE.SOURCES AVAILABLE ARE 
BROUGHT TO BEAR TOWARD REHABILITATION OR JOB PLACEMENT. 

-36 -

-

-

-

At the heari g requested by the employer, several physi

cia s expressed opi io s o . the wisdom of further surgery a d
UPON TH DISABLING  FF CT OF CLAIMANT'S INJURY. DR. B RS LL1
 STIMAT D THAT TH R WAS A 70 P RC NT CHANC THAT C LA IMANT WOULD
B N FIT FROM TH SURG RY, BUT OTH R PHYSICIANS WHO T STIFI D F LT
FURTH R SURG RY WOULD B UNPRODUCTIV AND UNWIS . WITH TH  X
C PTION OF DR. JO L S R S, TH Y ALL F LT HIS PHYSICAL IMPAIRM NT,
WH N COUPL D WITH HIS AG AND WORK BACKGROUND, HAD R ND R D HIM
P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D.

After the hearing, claimant was enrolle at  r. seres’
PAIN C NT R. ALTHOUGH HIS PAIN L V L AND RANG OF MOTION IMPROV D,
A PAIN C NT R STAFF PHYSICIAN, ALAN RUSSAKOV, CONSID R D CLAIMANT
PHYSICALLY CAPABL OF S D NTARY TO LIGHT WORK. H F LT THAT TH 
CHANC S OF CLAIMANT  V R R TURNING TO WORK W R  XTR M LY SMALL
AS A PRACTICAL MATT R DU TO HIS PHYSICAL CONDITION AND WORK  X
P RI NC BACKGROUND.

Si ce the i jury, claima t has  ever attempted to look for

WORK. H IS NOT  MOTIONALLY D PR SS D BY TH PROSP CT OF P R
MAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY. HIS INCOM FROM VARIOUS DISABILITY PRO
GRAMS  XC  DS WHAT H WAS  ARNING AT TH TIM OF INJURY. TH S 
FACTORS L D TH R F R  TO CONCLUD THAT CLAIMANT1 S CONTINUING
UN MPLOYM NT WAS DU TO LACK OF MOTIVATION RATH R THAN P RMAN NT
DISABILITY, AND H TH R FOR MODIFI D TH AWARD TO P RMAN NT PAR
TIAL DISABILITY RATH R THAN P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY.

The M DICAL  VID NC CL ARLY  STABLISH S THAT CLAIMANT HAS

V RY S RIOUS PHYSICAL LIMITATIONS. CONSID RING TH S RIOUSN SS
OF CLAIMANT1 S PHYSICAL IMPAIRM NT, ALONG WITH HIS AG ,  DUCATION
AND WORK  XP RI NC , A MAJORITY OF TH BOARD CONCLUD S THAT
R GARDL SS OF MOTIVATION, CLAIMANT CANNOT R ASONABLY B  XP CT D
TO SUCC SSFULLY GAIN AND HOLD SUITABL  MPLOYM NT.

We CONCLUD TH referee S ORD R SHOULD B R V RS D AND THAT
TH AWARD OF P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY GRANT D BY TH D T RMINA
TION ORD R DAT D JULY 5 , 1 9 7 3 , AS AM ND D JULY 2 0 , 1 9 73 , SHOULD
B R INSTAT D.

We further conclu e that claimant’s attorney,  aryll e.
KL IN, SHOULD R C IV A R ASONABL ATTORN Y S F  OF 1,100 DOLLARS
PAYABL BY TH  MPLOY R FOR HIS S RVIC S IN ACCORDANC WITH
ORS 656.382 (2) .

It is so ordered.

Chairma m. keith wilso disse ts as follows

Mr. cutler is moderately disabled i the view of the back

 VALUATION CLINIC AND TH PORTLAND PAIN R HABILITATION C NT R. TH 
D CISION TO R MOV HIMS LF FROM TH LABOR MARK T HAS B  N MAD 
BY MR. CUTL R AND NO M ANINGFUL  FFORT HAS B  N  XT ND D TOWARD
ANY FORM OF R HABILITATION OR WORK PLAC M NT.

I CANNOT AGR  THAT TH  XT NT OF DISABILITY QUALIFI S MR. CUTL R
AS AN ODD-LOT P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D WORK R AND AM
UNWILLING TO CONC D THAT MOTIVATION IS NOT A STRONG FACTOR TO B 
CONSID R D IN THIS CAS ,

In  SS NC , TH OPTIONS HAV B  N  X RCIS D BY MR. CUTL R
AND NO POSITIV CONTROL OR DIR CTION HAS B  N  X RCIS D BY TH 
OR GON SYST M TOWARD INSISTING THAT TH R SOURC S AVAILABL AR 
BROUGHT TO B AR TOWARD R HABILITATION OR JOB PLAC M NT.

-3 6

­

­

­

­
­

­

’ 
­

’ 

— 



      

    

      

  
    

 
     
    

     

         
         

   
          

              
            
             
         

          
      

          
            

        
           

              
 

          
            

     

          

     

  
   

 
   

   
    

     

-

THE AWARD OF THE REFEREE•. IF ANYTHING• WAS GENEROUS, BUT I 
WOULD AFFIRM. 

-s- M. KEITH WILSON, -CHAIRMAN 

, wc·s CASE NO. 74-4330 

PEGGY MAYES, CLAIMANT 
PO:Z:Zl 1 WILSON AND ATCHISON• 
CLAIMANT'S ATTVSe 

OEPTe OF .JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

SEPTEMBER 18, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN. 

CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH 
INCREASED CLAIMANT'S AWARD FOR UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY FROM 2 0 PER­
CENT TO 3 0 PERCENT0 

CLAIMANT WAS. EMPLOYED AS A NURSE'S AIDE WHEN SHE SUSTAINED A 
COMPENSABLE LOW BACK IN.JURY ON FEBRUARY 2 1 1 1973 • DR. GREWE 
PERFORMED A LAMINECTOMV FROM L3 TO St ANO A OISKECTOMY AT LS• 51 • 
CLAIMANT NOW HAS PAIN MOST OF THE TIME AND LIMITED AS FAR AS 
PHYSICAL ACTIVITIES ARE CONCERNE00 SHE WAS REPORTEDLY DOING VERY 
WELL AT NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE OF BUSINESS• TAKING A COURSE TO PRE­
PARE'- HER TO BECOME ~ MEDICAL RECEPT·IONIST. 

SINCE CLAIMANT IS NOT ABLE TO SIT OR STANO FOR PROLONGED 
PERIODS OF TIME, CANNOT LIFT OR BEND EASILY, SHE WILL BE PREC~UDED 
FROM EMPLOYMENT REQUIRING SUCH ACTIVITY. THE REFEREE FOUND 
CLAIMANT'S EARNING CAPACITY HAD BEEN REDUCED, AND SHE WAS ENTITLED 
TO AN AWARD OF. 9 6 DEGREES OF A POSSIBLE 3 2 0 DEGREES FOR UNSCHE­
DULED DISABILITY. 

THE BOAR0 0 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, HAS REVIEWED THE RECORD WITH­
OUT THE BENEFIT OF BRIEFS FROM THE PARTIES, AND CONCURS WITH THE 
FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 1 4, 197 5 IS AFFIRMED 0 

wee_" CASE NO. 74-,-4632 SEPTEMBER 18, 1 975 

MARY OLNEY, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON• 
CLAIMANT'S ATTYSo. . 
SOUTHER, SPAULDING, KINSEY9 WILLIAMSON, 

AND SCHWABE.- OEF,ENSE ATTYS• · 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW ·BY CLAIMANT 

REVIEWED ax COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

-37-

WAS GENER US, BUT I
W ULD

The awar 
AFFIRM,

 F THE REFEREE, IF ANYTHING,

-S- M. K ITH WILSON, CHAIRMAN

WCB CAS NO, 74-4330 S PT MB R 18, 1975

P GGY MAY S, CLAIMANT
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON,
 laimant s ATTYS,
D PT, OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

Claima t requests board review of a referee's order which
INCR AS D CLAIMANT S AWARD FOR UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY FROM 2 0 P R
C NT TO 30 P RC NT,

Claima t was employed as a  urse's aide whe she sustai ed a
COMP NSABL LOW BACK INJURY ON F BRUARY 2 1 , 1 9 73 . DR. GR W 
P RFORM D A LAMIN CTOMY FROM L3 TO SI AND A DISK CTOMY AT L5,S1.
CLAIMANT NOW HAS PAIN MOST OF TH TIM AND LIMIT D AS FAR AS
PHYSICAL ACTIVITI S AR CONC RN D. SH WAS R PORT DLY DOING V RY
W LL AT NORTHW ST RN COLL G OF BUSIN SS, TAKING A COURS TO PR 
PAR H R TO B COM A M DICAL R C PTIONIST.

Si ce claima t is  ot able to sit or sta d for prolo ged
PERI DS  F TIME, CANN T LIFT  R BEND EASILY, SHE WILL BE PRECLUDED
FR M EMPL YMENT REQUIRING SUCH ACTIVITY. THE REFEREE F UND
CLAIMANT S EARNING CAPACITY HAD BEEN REDUCED, AND SHE WAS ENTITLED
T AN AWARD  F 96 DEGREES  F A P SSIBLE 3 2 0 DEGREES F R UNSCHE
DULED DISABILITY.

THE B ARD,  N DE N V REVIEW, HAS REVIEWED THE REC RD WITH
 UT THE BENEFIT  F BRIEFS FR M THE PARTIES, AND C NCURS WITH THE
FINDINGS AND C NCLUSI NS  F THE REFEREE.

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate april 14, 1975 is affirme .

WCB CAS NO, 74-4632 S PT MB R 18, 1975

MARY OLN Y, CLAIMANT
P ZZI, WILS N AND ATCHIS N,
CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.
SOUTH R, SPAULDING, KINS Y, WILLIAMSON,
AND SCHWAB , D F NS ATTYS.

R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

-37-

' 

’ ­

­

’ 
­

­



  
    

        
     

         
                
             

            
              
      

         
            
           

            
           

              
        

          
              

        
           
         
         
           

          
  

          

      

  
    

  
     
    

    
          

          
          
    

          
            
               

          
             
            

  

REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH 
AFFIRMED THE EMPLOYER 1 S DE"flAL OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FO~ COMPENSA-

TION• ' 

CLAIMANT WAS EMPLOYED BY FRANCIS INTERIORS, INC. ON OCTOBER. 
3 1 , 197 4, SHE ALLEGED THAT SHE WAS WALKING ACROSS THE ROOM WITH 

A DRAPE WHEN IT CAUGHT ON SOMETHING, CAUSING HER TO TURN AND SNAP 
SOMETHING IN HER BACK. NOT BEING ABLE TO COMPLETE HER WORK, SHE 
CALL.ED TO HER FOREMAN AND TOLD HIM SHE HAD HURT HER BACK AND WAS 

NAUSEATED• HE AUTHORIZED HER TO GO HOME. 

CLAIMANT TESTIFIED SHE REQUESTED HER DAUGHTER TO CALL THE 
FOREMAN THE NEXT DAY TO REPORT SHE COULD NOT WORK• THE FOREMAN 
TESTIFIED HE RECEIVED NO CALL OR MESSAGE TO THAT EFFECT• CLAIMANT 
DID NOT PERSONALLY CALL HER EMPLOYER FOR MORE THAN A WEEK. ALTHOUGH 
THE ALLEGED INJURY OCCURRED ON A THURSDAY, CLAIMANT DID NOT SEEK 

MEDICAL ATTENTI ON UNTIL THE FOL.LOWING MONDAY AT 9 -3 0 P• M. AT THE 
UNIVERSITY OF OREGON MEDICAL. SCHOOL EMERGENCY ROOM• TWO SCHE-
DULED APPOINTMENTS WITH AN ORTHOPEDIST WERE NOT KEPT, AND FINALLY 
ON NOVEMBE.R 25, 1974 1 DR, BYRON SKUBI DIAGNOSED A LUMBOSACRAL 
STRAIN. 

BECAUSE OF NUMEROUS CONFLICTS BETWEEN. THE CLAIMANT•·s TESTI­
MONY AND THAT OF OTHER WITNESSES, THE INCONSISTENCIES OF CLAIMANT'S 

OWN TESTIMONY, AN·� THE UNEXPLAINED PECULARITIES IN CLAIMANT'S 
ACT.IONS FOLL.OWING THE ALLEGED INJURY, THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT 

CLAIMANT HAD FAILED TO SUSTAIN HER BURDEN OF PROVING SHE INCURRED 
A COMPENSABLE INJURY•· THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW,· CONCURS 
WITH THE REFEREE. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 7, 197 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4241 

ARTURO ARANDA, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, 
CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 
DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

SEPTEMBER 18, 1 975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE• 

' 
THIS IS A DENIED AGGRAVATION c·LAIM INVOLVING A 52 YEAR OLD 

MEXICAN-AMERICAN WHO HAS WORKED PRINCIPALLY IN. FIELDS AS A FARM 

HAND• CLAIMANT INJURED HIS LOW BACK WHILE HE WAS PICKING TOMA-
TOES IN THE SACRAMENTO AREA• 

THE ISSUE ON REVIEW· IS WHETHER CLAIMANT'S PRESENT CONDITION 
IS THE RESULT OF AN AGGRAVATION OF THE BACK INJURY HE SUFFERED 
0 N JUNE 2 4 , 1 9 7 0 t WHILE PICKING STRAW BE RR I E S IN OREGON 1 0 R I F 
CLAIMANT'S SYMPTOMATOLOGY WORSENED AFTER A LIFTING INCIDENT WHICH 
OCC.URRED AUGUST 24, 1970, WHEN CLAIMANT HAD STARTED PICKING 

GRAPES IN CALI FORNI A AND WAS LIFTING PANS OF GRAPES WEIGH I NG 5 0 
POUNDS• 

-3 8 -

-

-

Claimant requests
AFFIRMED THE EMPLOYER'  
TION.

BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE1  ORDER WHICH
DENIAL OF CLAIMANT' CLAIM FOR COMPEN A-

ClAIMANT WA EMPLOYED BY FRANCI INTERIOR , INC, ON OCTOBER.

3 1 , 1 9 74 ,  HE ALLEGED THAT  HE WA WALKING ACRO  THE ROOM WITH
A DRAPE WHEN IT CAUGHT ON  OMETHING, CAU ING HER TO TURN AND  NAP
 OMETHING IN HER BACK, NOT BEING ABLE TO COMPLETE HER WORK,  HE
CALLED TO HER FOREMAN AND TOLD HIM  HE HAD HURT HER BACK AND WA 
NAU EATED. HE AUTHORIZED HER TO GO HOME.

Claimant testified she requested her daughter to call the

FOREMAN THE NEXT DAY TO REPORT  HE COULD NOT WORK. THE FOREMAN
TE TIFIED HE RECEIVED NO CALL OR ME  AGE TO THAT EFFECT. CLAIMANT
DID NOT PER ONALLY CALL HER EMPLOYER FOR MORE THAN A WEEK. ALTHOUGH
THE ALLEGED INJURY OCCURRED ON A THUR DAY, CLAIMANT DID NOT  EEK
MEDICAL ATTENTI ON UNTIL THE FOLLOWING MONDAY AT 9-3 0 P. M. AT THE
UNIVER ITY OF OREGON MEDICAL  CHOOL EMERGENCY ROOM. TWO  CHE
DULED APPOINTMENT WITH AN ORTHOPEDI T WERE NOT KEPT, AND FINALLY
ON NOVEMBER 2 5 , 1 9 74 , DR. BYRON  KUBI DIAGNO ED A LUMBO ACRAL
 TRAIN.

Because of numerous conflicts between the claimant s testi
mony AND THAT OF OTHER WITNE  E , THE INCON I TENCIE OF CLAIMANT  
OWN TE TIMONY, AND THE UNEXPLAINED PECULARITIE IN CLAIMANT*  
ACTION FOLLOWING THE ALLEGED INJURY, THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT
CLAIMANT HAD FAILED TO  U TAIN HER BURDEN OF PROVING  HE INCURRED
A COMPEN ABLE INJURY. THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCUR 
WITH THE REFEREE.

ORDER

The or er of the referee  ate april 7, 1975 is affirme .

WGB CASE NO. 74-4241 SEPTEMBER 18, 1975

ARTURO ARANDA, CLAIMANT
P ZZI, WILS N AND ATCHIS N,
CLAIMANT* S ATTYS.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissioners wilson AND MOORE.

This is a denied aggravation claim involving a 52 year old
MEXICAN-AMERICAN WHO HA WORKED PRINCIPALLY IN FIELD A A FARM
HAND. CLAIMANT INJURED HI LOW BACK WHILE HE WA PICKING TOMA
TOE IN THE  ACRAMENTO AREA.

The I  UE ON REVIEW is whether claimant s present condition

I THE RE ULT OF AN AGGRAVATION OF THE BACK INJURY HE  UFFERED
ON JUNE 2 4 , 1 9 70 , WHILE PICKING  TRAWBERRIE IN OREGON, OR IF
CLAIMANT'  YMPTOMATOLOGY WOR ENED AFTER A LIFTING 1NCI DE NT WHICH
OCCURRED AUGU T 24 , 1 9 7 0 , WHEN CLAIMANT HAD  TARTED PICKING
GRAPE IN CALIFORNIA AND WA LIFTING PAN OF GRAPE WEIGHING 5 0
POUND .

•3 8

­

' ­
’ 

­

' 

-



      
          

         
           

                
     

         
    

           
        

          

      

  
   

 
    
    

     

         
          

 
         

           
               

            
        

         
           

         
         
             
        

             
     
         

             
            
        
           

              
     

          
           
           

                
            

 

 

-

-

CLAIMANT SAW NUMEROUS DOCTORS AND UNDERWENT DIAGNOSTIC 

PROCEDURES 0 A MYELOGRAM DID NOT ESTABLISH THE PRESENCE OF A 
DISC. THE MEDICAL OPINION WAS THAT CLAIMANT'S PRESENT SYMPTOM-

ATOLOGY IS THE RESULT OF A LUMBOSACRAL INSTABILITY AND A NATURAL 

DEGENERATION DATING BACK TO THE 1968 AND 1969 INJURIES AND !SNOT 

THE RESULT OF ANY SPECIFIC INJURY 0 

THE REFEREE, AFTER A HEARING 0 SUSTAINED THE DENIAL -- HE 

QUESTIONED GRAVELY CLAIMANT'S CREDIBILITY. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS WITH THE REFEREE'S 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS HIS ORDER 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 1 0, 197 5 IS AFFIRMED. 

WCB CASE NOO 74-1650 

GILBERT HUNT, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

SEPTEMBER 18~ 1 975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE 0 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 

THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH FOUND CLAIMANT TO BE PERMANENTLY AND 

TOTALLY DISABLED 0 

CLAIMANT IS 53 YEARS OLD, HIS PRINCIPAL OCCUPATION FOR APPROXI-

MATELY 2 8 YEARS HAS BEEN THE CONSTRUCTION OF BILLBOARDS 0 HE 

SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY IN JUNE 196 7 0 FALLING ABOUT 3 0 FEET 

FROM A BILLBOARD TO THE GROUND AND FRACTURING FIVE RIBS ON HIS 

RIGHT SIDE 0 WHILE CLAIMANT WAS HOSPITALIZED 0 PARALYTIC ILEUS 

DEVELOPED WHICH RESULTED IN A BOWEL OBSTRUCTION 0 ON JUNE 1 3 0 

1967 0 DR 0 MCCARTNEY PERFORMED A CECOSTOMY -- CLAIMANT WAS OFF 

WORK APPROXIMATELY SIX MONTHS. ALTHOUGH HE CONTINUED TO HAVE 

MARKED ABDOMINAL PAIN. THE CLAIM WAS CLOSED BY DETERMINATION 

ORDER DATED MAY 5 1 1969, WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT NO PERMANENT 

DISABILITY 0 CLAIMANT REQUESTED A HEARING AND, ON SEPTEMBER 1 6, 

1969 1 THE REFEREE AWARDED CLAIMANT 96 DEGREES FOR 30 PERCENT 
UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY AFFECTING HIS ABDOMINAL WALL 0 

AFTER CLAIMANT HAD BEEN RELEASED TO RETURN TO WORK BY 

DR 0 MEIHOFF ON DECEMBER 1 1 1967 • HE CONTINUED TO WORK UNTIi.. 

FEBRUARY 1974, WITH SOME Tl ME OFF PERIODICALLY FOR SUBSEC)UENT 

SURGERIES CONSISTING OF REMOVING METAL STITCHES AND REPAIRING 

INCISIONAL HERNIAS 0 CLAIMANT'S LAST SURGERY WAS IN FEBRUARY 1974 0 

HIS CLAIM WAS AGAIN CLOSED ON MAY 3 0 1 974 • BY DETERMINATION ORDER 

WHlC_H AWARDED NO ADDITIONAL PERMANENT DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT HAS HAD A MULTITUDE OF MEDICAL TREATMENT. -- HE HAS 
GONE TH_ROUGH THE PORTLAND PAIN CLINIC 0 ACCORDING TO· THE PHYSICIAN'S 
REPORT, CLAIMANT, IN THE SUMMER 1974 • EXPERIENCED ABDOMINAL PAIN 
ABOUT 75 PERCENT OF THE TIME -".'"' BY FEBRUARY. 1 975 t THE PAIN WAS 
ALMOST CONSTANT AND WAS INCREASED BY ANY ACTIVITY ON THE PART OF 

CLAIMANT0 

-39-

Claima t saw  umerous doctors a d u derwe t diag ostic

PROC DUR S. A MY LOGRAM DID NOT  STABLISH TH PR S NC OF A
DISC. TH M DICAL OPINION WAS THAT CLAIMANT1 S PR S NT SYMPTOM
ATOLOGY IS TH R SULT OF A LUMBOSACRAL INSTABILITY AND A NATURAL
D G N RATION DATING BACK TO TH 1 96 8 AND 1 96 9 INJURI S AND IS NOT
TH R SULT OF ANY SP CIFIC INJURY.

The referee, after a heari g, sustai ed the de ial he
QU STION D GRAV LY CLAIMANT* S CR DIBILITY.

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, CONCURS WITH TH R F R  * S
FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS HIS ORD R.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated march 10, 1975 is affirmed.

WCB CASE NO. 74-1650 SEPTEMBER 18, 1975

GILBERT HUNT, CLAIMANT
P ZZI, WILS N AND ATCHIS N,
claimant’s attys.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests board review of
TH referee s ORD R WHICH FOUND CLAIMANT TO B P RMAN NTLY AND
TOTALLY DISABL D.

Claima t is 53 years old, his pri cipal occupatio for approxi

mately 2 8 Y ARS HAS B  N TH CONSTRUCTION OF BILLBOARDS. H 
SUFF R D A COMP NSABL INJURY IN JUN 1 96 7 , FALLING ABOUT 3 0 F  T
FROM A BILLBOARD TO TH GROUND AND FRACTURING FIV RIBS ON HIS
RIGHT SID . WHIL CLAIMANT WAS HOSPITALIZ D, PARALYTIC IL US
D V LOP D WHICH R SULT D IN A BOW L OBSTRUCTION. ON JUN 13,
1 96 7 , DR. MC CARTN Y P RFORM D A C COSTOMY CLAIMANT WAS OFF
WORK APPROXIMAT LY SIX MONTHS ALTHOUGH H CONTINU D TO HAV 
MARK D ABDOMINAL PAIN. TH CLAIM WAS CLOS D BY D T RMINATION
ORD R DAT D MAY 5 , 1 96 9 , WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT NO P RMAN NT
DISABILITY. CLAIMANT R QU ST D A H ARING AND, ON S PT MB R 16,
1 96 9 , TH R F R  AWARD D CLAIMANT 96 D GR  S FOR 30 P RC NT
UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY AFF CTING HIS ABDOMINAL WALL.

After claima t had bee released to retur to work by

DR. M IHOFF ON D C MB R 1 , 1 967 , H CONTINU D TO WORK UNTIL
F BRUARY 1 9 74 , WITH SOM TIM OFF P RIODICALLY FOR SUBS QU NT
SURG RI S CONSISTING OF R MOVING M TAL STITCH S AND R PAIRING
INCISIONAL H RNIAS. CLAIMANT* S LAST SURG RY WAS IN F BRUARY 1 974.
HIS CLAIM WAS AGAIN CLOS D ON MAY 3 , 1 974 , BY D T RMINATION ORD R
WHICH AWARD D NO ADDITIONAL P RMAN NT DISABILITY.

Claima t has had a multitude of medical treatme t he has

GON THROUGH TH PORTLAND PAIN CLINIC. ACCORDING TO TH PHYSICIAN* S
R PORT, CLAIMANT, IN TH SUMM R 1 974 ,  XP RI NC D ABDOMINAL PAIN
ABOUT 75 P RC NT OF TH TIM BY F BRUARY 1 9 75 , TH PAIN WAS
ALMOST CONSTANT AND WAS INCR AS D BY ANY ACTIVITY ON TH PART OF
CLAI MANT.

-3 9

-----

­

— 

’ 

­

— 

— 



          
            

             
           

          
          
        

          
         

          
           
          

          
          
     

          
      

        
        

      

  

        
           

          

      

   
    

 
    
    

     
     

        
          

         
              
          

          
 

       
             
          
     
        

    
   

  
  

    

 

REFEREE FOUND THAT THE MEDICAL CONSENSUS WAS CLEAR THAT 

CLAIMANT SHOULD NO LONGER ENGAGE IN HEAVY TYPE WORK -- HE NOTED 

THAT DR. SERES STATED THAT IF CLAIMANT DID NOT STRESS THE AREA OF 

SCARRING IN HIS STOMACH THERE WAS LITTLE INCREASE IN HIS DISTRESS• 

THIS INDICATES CLAIMANT WOULD HAVE TO HAVE AN EXTREMELY SEDENTARY 

TYPE JOB AND WITH HIS LIMITED EDUCATION AND WORK EXPERIENCE, CLAI­

MANT WAS NOT TRAINED FOR THAT TYPE OF WORK• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT ALTHOUGH PAIN, IN ANO OF ITSELF, 

WAS NOT COMPENSABLE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE WORKMEN'S COM­

PENSATION ACT, WHENEVER SUCH PAIN ADVERSELY AFFECTS A WORKMAN'S 

ABILITY TO WORK OR PRECLUDES HIM FROM WORKING, THAT PAIN IS 
COMPENSABLE. HE FURTHER CONCLUDED THAT HE WAS UNAWARE OF ANY 

WORK WHICH CLAIMANT COULD PRESENTLY DO AND THAT CLAIMANT HAD 

TO BE:. CONSIDERED AS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED AS DEFINED 

BY ORS 6 5 6 • 2 0 6 ( 1 ) ( A) • 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE CONCLUSIONS 

OF THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS HIS ORDER. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 4 1 197 5 1 IS AFFIRMED, 

AND CLAIMANT SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY 

DISABLED FROM THE DATE OF SAID ORDER 0 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 

FEE THE SUM OF 3 0 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT 

INSURANCE FUND, FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD 

REVIEW 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4194 SEPTEMBER 18, 1975 

SH ELIA A. VEERKAMP, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

DEPT 0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

CROSS REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN. 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 

THE REFEREE'S ORDER 1 AND THE CLAIMANT CROSS REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW, 

CONTENDING THAT HER CLAIM WAS NEVER CLOSED PURSUANT TO 

ORS 656 0 268 1 THEREFORE, SHE WAS ENTITLED TO RECEIVE TEMPORARY 

TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS FROM THE DATE OF DR 0 FAGAN' S RECOM­

MENDATION UNTIL HER CLAIM WAS CLOSED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 

ORS 656 0 268 0 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON DECEMBER I 5, 

I 9 7 2 -- HER CLAIM WAS CLOSED ON A w MEDICAL. ONLYw BASIS AS THERE 

WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED ANY COMPENSABLE TIME 
LOSS' OR ANY PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY. 

0N MARCH 2 o .•. I 9 7 3 1 CLAIMANT SAW DR. 

WHO STATED IN HIS REPORT DATED AUGUST 1 4, 

-40-

FAGAN 9 ,AN ORTHOPEDIST, 

1974 --

-

-

-

The referee fou d that the medical co se sus was clear that

CLAIMANT SHOULD NO LONG R  NGAG IN H AVY TYP WORK H NOT D
THAT DR. S R S STAT D THAT IF CLAIMANT DID NOT STR SS TH AR A OF
SCARRING IN HIS STOMACH TH R WAS LITTL INCR AS IN HIS DISTR SS.
THIS INDICAT S CLAIMANT WOULD HAV TO HAV AN  XTR M LY S D NTARY
TYP JOB AND WITH HIS LIMIT D  DUCATION AND WORK  XP RI NC , CLAI
MANT WAS NOT TRAIN D FOR THAT TYP OF WORK.

The referee co cluded that although pai , i a d of itself,
WAS NOT COMP NSABL UND R TH PROVISIONS OF TH WORKM N'S COM
P NSATION ACT, WH N V R SUCH PAIN ADV RS LY AFF CTS A WORKMAN' S
ABILITY TO WORK OR PR CLUD S HIM FROM WORKING, THAT PAIN IS
COMP NSABL . H FURTH R CONCLUD D THAT H WAS UNAWAR OF ANY
WORK WHICH CLAIMANT COULD PR S NTLY DO AND THAT CLAIMANT HAD
TO B CONSID R D AS P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D AS D FIN D
BY ORS 656 .2 06(1) (A).

TH BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, CONCURS IN TH CONCLUSIONS
OF TH R F R  AND AFFIRMS HIS ORD R.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated march 4, 1975,

AND CLAIMANT SHALL B CONSID R D AS P RMAN NTLY AND
DISABL D FROM TH DAT OF SAID ORD R.

IS AFFIRM D,
TOTALLY

Claima t's cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey's
F  TH SUM OF 300 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT
INSURANC FUND, FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD
R VI W.

WCB CASE NO. 74-4194 SEPTEMBER 18, 1975

SHELIA A. VEERKAMP, CLAIMANT
P ZZI, WILS N AND ATCHIS N,
claimant s ATTYS.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY SAIF
CR SS REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests board review of
TH R F R  'S ORD R, AND TH CLAIMANT CROSS R QU STS BOARD R VI W,
CONT NDING THAT H R CLAIM WAS N V R CLOS D PURSUANT TO
ORS 6 5 6.2 6 8 , TH R FOR , SH WAS  NTITL D TO R C IV T MPORARY
TOTAL DISABILITY B N FITS FROM TH DAT OF DR. FAGAN1 S R COM
M NDATION UNTIL H R CLAIM WAS CLOS D UND R TH PROVISIONS OF
ORS 656.268.

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury o December is,
19 7 2 H R CLAIM WAS CLOS D ON A 'M DICAL ONLY1 BASIS AS TH R 
WAS NO  VID NC THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFF R D ANY COMP NSABL TIM 
LOSS OR ANY P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY.

O MARCH 2 0 , 1 97 3 ,
WHO STATED IN HIS REPORT

CLAIMANT SAW DR,
DATED AUGUST 14,

FAGAN, AN
1 9 7 4

ORTHOP DIST,

4 0-

-----

-----

/ 

— 

­

­

' 

­



            
      
      

       

            
          
            

         
          

           
           
            

       
            

          
          

          

          
          

          
   
          
       

           

          
              
        

      

   
  

   
 

    
   
    

     

      
           
           
      

         
         

        

  

-

-

' ( THINK AT THIS POINT SHE SHOUL.D B.E SEEN AT THE 

DISABIL.ITY PREVENTION DIVISION FOR PHYSICAL AND 

PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATIONS 0 I CERTAINLY HAVE NO 

MEANS OF TREATING HER AT THIS TIME.' 

0N SEPTEMBER 27, 1 974, THE FUND WROTE DR 0 FAGAN, WITH A 

COPY TO THE DISABILITY PREVENTION DIVISION, STATING THAT IT WOULD 

NOT REOPEN THE CLAIM FOR MEDICAL CARE 0 THE FUND DID NOT SEND A 
STATUTORY NOTICE OF DENIAL TO CLAIMANT -- THE LETTER TO DR 0 FAGAN 

WAS CONSTRUED AS A PARTIAL DENIAL AND CLAIMANT REQUESTED A HEARING. 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE FUND'S LETTER TO DR 0 FAGAN AMOUNTED 

TO A BLANKET REFUSAL TO FURNISH FURTHER MEDICAL CARE TO THE CLAI­

MANT AND THAT SAID REFUSAL IGNORED OR REJECTED DR 0 FAGAN' S SPECIFIC 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FURTHER DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURES 0 THE REFEREE 

FURTHER FOUND THAT THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD THAT THE 

FUND HAD HAD ANY MEDICAL INFORMATION JUSTIFYING ITS ACTION ANDo 

THEREFORE, THAT IT MUST BE CONSIDERED AS HAVING ACTED ARBITRARILY 

AND UNREASONABLY THEREBY SUBJECTING IT TO PENALTIES AND ATTORNEY'S 

FEES. 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD DID 
NOT SUPPORT A CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION OR ANY DISABILITY NECESSITATING 

A REFERRAL TO THE EVALUATION DIVISION FOR A DETERMINATION ORDER 

PURSUANT TO ORS 656 0 268 0 

THE BOARD 0 ON DE NOVO REVIEW 0 CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 

CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS HIS ORDER 0 

ORDER 

THE: ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 19, 1975 IS AFFIRMED. 

CouNSEL FOR CLAIMANT IS AWARDED A REASONABLE ATTORNEY' s FEE 

IN THE SUM OF 3 0 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE 

FUND, FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH BOARD REVIEW. 

WCB CASE NOO 74-3479 

THE BENEFICIARIES OF 
HERMAN MACKEY, DECEASED 
GALTON AND POPICK 0 

BENEF IC !ARIE s' ATTYS 0 

SOUTHER, SPAULDING, KINSEY 0 WILLIAMSON 

AND SCHWABE. DEFENSE ATTYS. 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

SEPTEMBER 19, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN. 

THE DECEASED WORKMAN'S SURVIVING SPOUSE I HEREINAFTER RE­

FERRED TO AS CLAIMANT, SEEKS BOARD REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE 
REFEREE WHICH DENIED HER REQUEST FOR RELIEF. AT THE HEARING ON 

MARCH 18 1 197 5 1 THE ISSUES WERE --

( i) WHAT WAS THE EXTENT OF THE WORKMAN'S PERMANENT 

PARTIAL DISABILITY AT THE TIME OF DEATH, AND COULD 
THE SURVIVING SPOUSE PURSUE THE MATTER TO FINAL 

DETERMINATION?' 

-41 -

I THINK AT THIS P INT SHE SH ULD BE SEEN AT THE
DISABILITY PREVENTI N DIVISI N F R PHYSICAL AND
PSYCH L GICAL EVALUATI NS. I CERTAINLY HAVE N 
MEANS  F TREATING HER AT THIS TIME.

On SEPTEMBER 27, 1 974 , THE FUND WR TE DR. FAGAN, WITH A
C PY T THE DISABILITY PREVENTI N DIVISI N, STATING THAT IT W ULD
N T RE PEN THE CLAIM F R MEDICAL CARE. THE FUND DID N T SEND A
STATUT RY N TICE  F DENIAL T CLAIMANT THE LETTER T DR. FAGAN
WAS C NSTRUED AS A PARTIAL DENIAL AND CLAIMANT REQUESTED A HEARING.

The referee foun that the fun ’s letter to  r. fagan amounte 
T A BLANKET REFUSAL T FURNISH FURTHER MEDICAL CARE T THE CLAI
MANT AND THAT SAID REFUSAL IGN RED  R REJECTED DR. FAGAN* S SPECIFIC
REC MMENDATI NS F R FURTHER DIAGN STIC PR CEDURES. THE REFEREE
FURTHER F UND THAT THERE WAS N EVIDENCE IN THE REC RD THAT THE
FUND HAD HAD ANY MEDICAL INF RMATI N JUSTIFYING ITS ACTI N AND,
THEREF RE, THAT IT MUST BE C NSIDERED AS HAVING ACTED ARBITRARILY
AND UNREAS NABLY THEREBY SUBJECTING IT T PENALTIES AND ATT RNEY* S
FEES.

The REFEREE C NCLUDED THAT THE EVIDENCE IN THE REC RD DID
N T SUPP RT A CLAIM F R AGGRAVATI N  R ANY DISABILITY NECESSITATING
A REFERRAL T THE EVALUATI N DIVISI N F R A DETERMINATI N  RDER
PURSUANT T  RS 656.268.

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs i the fi di gs a d
C NCLUSI NS  F THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS HIS  RDER.

ORDER
The order of the R F R  DAT D MARCH 19, 1 9 7 5 IS AFFIRMED,

Counsel for claimant is awar e a reasonable attorney1 s fee
IN THE SUM  F 3 0 0 D LLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE
FUND, F R HIS SERVICES IN C NNECTI N WITH B ARD REVIEW.

WCB CASE NO. 74-3479 SEPTEMBER 19, 1975

THE BENEFICIARIES OF
HERMAN MACKEY, DECEASED
GALTON AND POPICK,
benefi iaries ATTYS.
SOUTH R, SPAULDING, KINS Y, WILLIAMSON

AND SCHWAB , D F NS ATTYS.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners moore an sloan.

The  ecease workman’s surviving spouse, hereinafter re­
ferre T as claimant, seeks boar review of an or er of the
R F R  WHICH D NI D H R R QU ST FOR R LI F. AT TH H ARING ON
MARCH 18, 1975, TH ISSU S W R 

WHAT WAS TH  XT NT OF TH WORKMAN S P RMAN NT
PARTIAL DISABILITY AT TH TIM OF D ATH, AND COULD
TH SURVIVING SPOUS PURSU TH MATT R TO FINAL
D T RMINATION?

•4 1

----

-----

' 

’ 

­

’ 

’ 

-



          
         

        
        
       

          
   

             
           

          
            

         
          

            
        
          
            

          
          
               

            
             
           

            
          
          
             
            
          
               

         
         
             

                
        

        
          

          
         
          

         
 
          

           
       

            
         
          

            
                

           
                   

 

( 2) WAS THE CAUSE OF DEATH CAUSALLY RELATED TO THE 

INDUSTRIAL INJURY SO AS TO ENTITLE THE WIDOW TO 
BENEFITS? 

( 3) IF NOT CAUSALLY RELATED, WAS THE SYMPTOMATOLOGY 
ARISING FROM THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY SUCH THAT IT 
MASKED THE CONDITION WHICH RESULTED IN THE WORK­
MAN• 5 DEATH TO THE EXTENT THAT THE WIDOW WOULD 
BE ENTITLED TO BENEFITS? 

THE WORKMAN WAS 5 1 YEARS OLD WHEN HE DIED ON JULY 2 8 1 197 4 • 
THE CAUSE OF DEATH WAS LISTED AS • ACUTE BACTERIAL MENINGITIS AND 
VENTRICULITIS WITH CEREBRAL EDEMA.• T.HE CLAIM FOR BENEFITS FILED 
UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 0 4 WAS DENIED BY THE CARRIER •. 

THE WORKMAN HAD SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE LOW BACK INJURY ON 
FEBRUARY 10 1 197 1 1 AND HE WAS GIVEN SURGICAL RELIEF FOR RADICUL-
ITIS IN THE LOW LUMBAR AREA ON MARCH. 19 1 I 9 7 1 • H 15 POST OPERATIVE 
PROGRESS WAS COMPLICATED BY WOUND INFECTION WHICH REQUIRED S.UB­
SEQUENT HOSPITALIZATIONS AND A SERIES OF SURGERIES, THE LAST BEING 
PERFORMED IN FEBRUARY 1973 0 FOR TREATMENT OF THE STAPH INFECTION 
IN THE WOUNn. THE WORKMAN HAD NO PURTHER APPARENT PROBLEMS 
WITH HIS SURGICAL WOUND 1 HOWEVER, HIS BACK STARTED BOTHERING HIM 
MORE IN JUNE OF 197 4 • HE HAD WORKED DURING 197 3 AND UNTIL JULY 1 • 
1974 1 DURING WHICH TIME HE WAS TREATED FOR HIGH BLOOD PRESSURE. 

ON JULY 2 7 1 I 9 7 4 0 HIS SYMPTOMATOLOGY CHANGED, AND, IN 
ADDITION TO HIS LOW BACK AND RIGHT LOWER EXTREMITY PAIN WHICH 
HAD INCREASED IN JUNE 1974 1 THE WORKMAN SUDDENLY DEVELOPED A 
WEAKNESS IN THE RIGHT LOWER EXTREMITY WITH NUMBNESS AND AN 
INABILITY TO MOVE THE LEG 0 HIS OUTWARD APPEARANCE WAS SOMEWHAT 
CONFUSED AND DROWSY AND HE HAD A FEVER 0 HE WAS ADMITTED TO THE 
HOSPITAL AT 7 -3 0 ON. JULY 2 7 AND DIED SEVEN HOURS LATER 0 

THE REFEREE DISPOSED OF THE FIRST ISSUE BE HOLDING THAT THE 
PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 1 8 ENACTED IN 197 3 WERE NOT INTENDED TO 
BE APPLIED RETROSPECTIVELY. THE WORKMAN• S INJURY HAD OCCURRED 
IN 197 1 • THE STATUS OF PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY CLAIMS BE­
COMES FIXED AS IT 15 AT THE TIME OF CLAIMANT' 5 DEATH 0 M)\IRSHALL 
V 0 SAIF 1 9 OR APP 2 7 8 • THE REFEREE .CONCLUDED THAT THE RIGHT TO 
DETERMINE THE WORKMAN• 5 ELIGIBILITY FOR BENEFITS EXPIRED WITH HIM 0 

W1TH RESPECT TO THE SECOND ISSUE, THE REFEREE CONCLUDED 
THAT THE BACTERIAL MENINGITIS WAS NOT CAUSALLY RELATED TO THE 
INDUSTRIAL INJURY 1 FOUNDING THIS UPON THE EXPLANATION BY DR. KLOOS 
WHO ADOPTED A PATHOGENENTIC HYPOTHESIS PROPOUNDED BY DR 0 FUCHS 
THAT THE MENINGITIS INFECTION AROSE FROM AN INFECTION IN THE 
PARANASAL SINUSES AND 1 THEREFORE, WOULD PRECLUDE A FIN.DING OF 
CAUSAL RELATIONSHIP• 

0N THE THIRD ISSUE, THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE EVIDENCE 
DID NOT iNDICATE THAT THE MENINGITIS CONDITION WAS MASKED BY THE 
SYMPTOMATOLOGY RESULTING FROM THE WORKMAN• S INDUSTRIAL INJURY 
INASMUCH AS THE WORKMAN WAS ONLY IN . THE HOSPITAL EIGHT OR TEN 
HOURS BEFORE HE EXPIRED AND THE ADMITTING SYMPTOMATOLOGY WAS 
CERTAINLY INDICATIVE OF SOMETHIN.G MORE THAN AN INDUSTRI.AL BACK 

INJURY• 

THE BOAR.D 1 .ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AGREES THAT BECAUSE THE 1.97·3 
AMENDMENT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 1 8 15 SILENT AS TO WHETHER IT SHOULD BE 
APPLIED RETROSPECTIVELY OR PROSPECTIVELY AND BECAUSE ORS 6 5 6 • 2 0 2 
WAS A PART OF THE LAW PRIOR TO 197 3 • ORS 6 5 6 • 2 1 8 SHOULD NOT BE 

-42 -

-

-

-

(2) WA THE CAU E OF DEATH CAU ALLY RELATED TO THE
INDU TRIAL INJURY  O A TO ENTITLE THE WIDOW TO
BENEFIT ?

(3) IF NOT CAU ALLY RELATED, WA THE  YMPTOMATOLOGY
ARI ING FROM THE INDU TRIAL INJURY  UCH THAT IT
MA KED THE CONDITION WHICH RE ULTED IN THE WORK
MAN*  DEATH TO THE EXTENT THAT THE WIDOW WOULD
BE ENTITLED TO BENEFIT ?

The workman was 51 years old when he died on July 28, 1974.
THE CAU E OF DEATH WA LI TED A 'ACUTE BACTERIAL MENINGITI AND
VENTRICULITI WITH CEREBRAL EDEMA. THE CLAIM FOR BENEFIT FILED
UNDER THE PROVI ION OF OR 6 56.2 04 WA DENIED BY THE CARRIER.

The workman had sustained a compensable low back injury on

FEBRUARY 10, 1971, AND HE WA GIVEN  URGICAL RELIEF FOR RADICUL
ITI IN THE LOW LUMBAR AREA ON MARCH 19, 1971. HI PO T OPERATIVE
PROGRE  WA COMPLICATED BY WOUND INFECTION WHICH REQUIRED  UB
 EQUENT HO PITALIZATION AND A  ERIE OF  URGERIE , THE LA T BEING
PERFORMED IN FEBRUARY 1 973 , FOR TREATMENT OF THE  TAPH INFECTION
IN THE WOUND. THE WORKMAN HAD NO FURTHER APPARENT PROBLEM 
WITH HI  URGICAL WOUND, HOWEVER, HI BACK  TARTED BOTHERING HIM
MORE IN JUNE OF 1974. HE HAD WORKED DURING 1 973 AND UNTIL JULY 1 ,
1 974 , DURING WHICH TIME HE WA TREATED FOR HIGH BLOOD PRE  URE.

On JULY 2 7 , 1 9 74 , HI  YMPTOMATOLOGY CHANGED, AND, IN

ADDITION TO HI LOW BACK AND RIGHT LOWER EXTREMITY PAIN WHICH
HAD INCREA ED IN JUNE 1 974 , THE WORKMAN  UDDENLY DEVELOPED A
WEAKNE  IN THE RIGHT LOWER EXTREMITY WITH NUMBNE  AND AN
INABILITY TO MOVE THE LEG. HI OUTWARD APPEARANCE WA  OMEWHAT
CONFU ED AND DROW Y AND HE HAD A FEVER. HE WA ADMITTED TO THE
HO PITAL AT 7-3 0 ON JULY 2 7 AND DIED  EVEN HOUR LATER.

The referee disposed of the first issue be holding that the

PROVI ION OF OR 6 56.2 1 8 ENACTED IN 1 973 WERE NOT INTENDED TO
BE APPLIED RETRO PECTIVELY. THE WORKMAN'  INJURY HAD OCCURRED
IN 1971. THE  TATU OF PERMANENT PARTIAL DI ABILITY CLAIM BE
COME FIXED A IT I AT THE TIME OF CLAIMANT1  DEATH. MAR HALL
V.  AIF, 9 OR APP 2 7 8 . THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE RIGHT TO
DETERMINE THE WORKMAN' ELIGIBILITY FOR BENEFIT EXPIRED WITH HIM.

With respect to the second issue, the referee concluded
THAT THE BACTERIAL MENINGITI WA NOT CAU ALLY RELATED TO THE
INDU TRIAL INJURY, FOUNDING THI UPON THE EXPLANATION BY DR. KLOO 
WHO ADOPTED A PATHOGENENTIC HYPOTHE I PROPOUNDED BY DR. FUCH 
THAT THE MENINGITI INFECTION ARO E FROM AN INFECTION IN THE
PARANA AL  INU E AND, THEREFORE, WOULD PRECLUDE A FINDING OF
CAU AL RELATION HIP.

On THE THIRD I  UE, THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE EVIDENCE

DID NOT INDICATE THAT THE MENINGITI CONDITION WA MA KED BY THE
 YMPTOMATOLOGY RE ULTING FROM THE WORKMAN' INDU TRIAL INJURY
INA MUCH A THE WORKMAN WA ONLY IN THE HO PITAL EIGHT OR TEN
HOUR BEFORE HE EXPIRED AND THE ADMITTING  YMPTOMATOLOGY WA 
CERTAINLY INDICATIVE OF  OMETHING MORE THAN AN INDU TRI AL BACK
INJURY,

The BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AGREE THAT BECAU E THE 197 3

AMENDMENT TO OR 6 5 6,2 1 8 I  ILENT A TO WHETHER IT  HOULD BE
APPLIED RETRO PECTIVELY OR PRO PECTIVELY AND BECAU E OR 6 5 6.2 02
WA A PART OF: THE LAW PRIOR TO 1 973 , OR 6 5 6.2 1 8  HOULD NOT BE

-4 2-

­

' 

­

­

­



        
      

        
           
         

         
       
         

          
           

        
          
           
         

          
           
         

           
              

            
         
         

  
        

            
        
       
          

          
           

         
           

          
         
        

              
            
      
         
         

           
        
            
     
      
      

  
    

     
    

       
     

       

     
     
    

       
         

         
        

  -

APPLIED RETROSPECTIVELY AND THE RIGHT TO DETERMINE THE WORKMAN'S 
ELIGIBILITY FOR BENEFITS TERMINATED WITH HIS DEATH• 

HowEVER, THE BOARD DOES NOT AGREE WITH THE CONCLUSION 
REACHED BY THE REFEREE WITH RESPECT TO WHETHER OR NOT THE BAC­
TERIAL MENINGITIS WAS CAUSALLY RELATED TO THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY 
OF FEBRUARY t O, 1 971 • DR• FUCHS ADVANCED TWO POSSIBLE PATHO­
GENENTIC HYPOTHESES -- THE FIRST HAS ALREADY BEEN DISCUSSED IN 

CONNECTION WITH DR, KOOS' OPINION• DR• FUCHS 1 HIMSELF, FAVORED 
THE SECOND HYPOTHESIS, I• E•, THAT THE - IMMEDIATE OAUSE OF THE. 
WORKMAN'S DEATH WAS ACUTE MENINGITIS• HE STATES THAT THIS WAS 
A TYPICAL STAPHYLOCOCCAL MENiNGITIS ARISING FROM ANOTHER FOCUS 
OF INFECTION -- THE QUESTION IS WHERE IS THE SITUS OF THAT· IN-
FECTION? DR• FUCHS FEELS THAT A POSSIBLE SITE WOULD BE THE 
PARANASAL SINUSES• THIS IS POSSIBLE BECAUSE OF CLAIMANT• S HISTORY 

OF HEADACHES AND THE STAPHYLOCOCCI COULD REACH THE MENINGES FROM 
TH.IS SITE EITHER THROUGH THE BLOOD STREAM OR BY DIRECT INVASION 
THROUGH THE ETHNOID ·SINUSES• THE LATTER WAS UNLIKELY BECAUSE 
THE MENINGES AT THE BASE OF THE BRAIN WERE MINIMALLY INVOLVED 
BY THE IMFLAMMATORY PROCESS COMPARED TO THE OTHER AREAS. THE 
MAJOR FAULT THAT DR 0 FUCHS FINDS WITl-1 THIS HYPOTHESIS IS THAT IN 
THIS CASE ( THE PRESENCE OF EXTENSIVE CHRONIC INFLAMMATION OF THE 
DURA MATER OF THE SPINAL CORD IS NOTICEABLE. ) ( UNDERSCORED -­
EMPHASIS OURS)• 

THEREFORE, HE PROPOUNDS THE SECOND HYPOTHETICAL IN WHICH HE 
STATES THAT THE ACUTE MENINGITIS IS A DEL.AYE[) RESULT OF THE. WOUND 
INFECTION FOLLOWING THE BACK SURGERY. THE ORIGINAL WOUND IN-
FECTION WAS STAPHYLOCOCCUS ARUEUS 1 HOWEVER, .AFTER REPEATED 
ANTIBIOTIC THERAPY AND TWO SURGICAL INCISIONS OF SINUS TRACTS 1 IT 
WAS SUPPLANTED BY STAPHYLOCOCCUS EPIDERMIDIS 1 YET AT THE TIME OF 
HIS DEATH, 1_7 MONTHS AFTER HIS LAST SINUS EXCISION, THERE WAS NO 
EVIDENCE OF INFECTION AT THE WOUND SITE -- IT WAS WELL HEALED. 
DR• FUCHS FEELS THAT DURING THE PROLONGED COURSE OF THE WOUND 
INFECTION IT WAS POSSIBLE THAT THE LUMBAR SPINE MENINGES BECAME 

INVOLVED BY THE INFECTIVE PROCESSES AND THAT THESE PROCESSES 
REMAINED DORMANT AS A LOW GRADE, SUBCLINICAL 1 CHRONIC PACHYMEN­
INGITIS UNTIL JULY Z 7, 197 4 1 WHEN. IT FLARED INTO ACUTE MENINGITIS 
W!-IICH CAUSED TH_E DEATH• HE NOTES THAT THERE ARE A NUMBER OF. 
REPORTED INSTANCES WHERE SMOULDERING STAPHYLOCOCCUS EPIDERMIDIS 
INFECTION BECAME CLINIC-ALLY. MANIFEST MANY MONTHS OR EVEN YEARS 
FOLLOWING SURGERY IN. THE FIELDS OF ORTHOPEDICS. AND CARDIOVASCULAR 
SURGERY. 

As WE UNDERSTAND IT, THIS IS BASICALLY WHAT DR 0 FUCHS IS 
TELLING US -- THAT SINCE STAPH EPIDERMIDIS WAS THE INFECTION ISO-:­
LATED FROM HIS WOUND SINCE JANUARY t 9 7 Z, IT WOULD APPEAR PROBABLE 
THAT THIS INFECTION ORIGINALLY AT THE WOUND SITE.AFTER A PERIOD OF 
TIME BECAME INVOL,VED WITH THE LUMBAR SPINAL MENINGES AND WAS 
DORMANT IN -NATURE UNTIL JULY 2 7, 1974 1 ' WHEN IT FLARED UP AND 
CAUSED THE DEMISE. 

THE BOARD JS MORE PERSUADED BY THE EXPLANATION ADVANCED BY 
DR• FUCHS, AN EXPLANATION WHICH, IN· THE OPINION OF DR 0 TINKER, 
THE WORKMAN• S TREATING PHYSICIAN, WAS A REASONABLE,. IF CONJECTURAL, 

HYPOTHESIS• 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT THE BACTERIAL MENINGITIS WAS 
CAUSALLY RELATED TO THE INDUSTRIAL INJU~Y OF FEBRUARY 1 0, 197 1 t 

AND, THEREFORE, THE WIDOW IS ENTITLED TO BE:NEFITS PURSUANT TO 
THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 04 • 

\ 

-43-

applied retrospectively a d the right to determi e the workma s
 LIGIBILITY FOR B N FITS T RMINAT D WITH HIS D ATH.

However, the boar  oes not agree with the conclusion
R ACH D BY TH R F R  WITH R SP CT TO WH TH R OR NOT TH BAC
T RIAL M NINGITIS WAS CAUSALLY R LAT D TO TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY
OF F BRUARY 10, 1971. DR. FUCHS ADVANC D TWO POSSIBL PATHO
G N NTIC HYPOTH S S TH FIRST HAS ALR ADY B  N DISCUSS D IN
CONN CTION WITH DR. KOOSr OPINION. DR. FUCHS, HIMS LF, FAVOR D
TH S COND HYPOTH SIS, I. ., THAT TH IMM DIAT CAUS OF TH 
WORKMAN' S D ATH WAS ACUT M NINGITIS, H STAT S THAT THIS WAS
A TYPICAL STAPHYLOCOCCAL M NINGITIS ARISING FROM ANOTH R FOCUS
OF INF CTION TH QU STION IS WH R IS TH SITUS OF THAT IN
F CTION? DR. FUCHS F  LS THAT A POSSIBL SIT WOULD B TH 
PARANASAL SINUS S. THIS IS POSSIBL B CAUS OF CLAIMANT'S HISTORY
OF H ADACH S AND TH STAPHYLOCOCCI COULD R ACH TH M NING S FROM
THIS SIT  ITH R THROUGH TH BLOOD STR AM OR BY DIR CT INVASION
THROUGH TH  THNOID SINUS S. TH LATT R WAS UNLIK LY B CAUS 
TH M NING S AT TH BAS OF TH BRAIN W R MINIMALLY INVOLV D
BY TH IMFLAMMATORY PROC SS COMPAR D TO TH OTH R AR AS. TH 
MAJOR FAULT THAT DR. FUCHS FINDS WITH THIS HYPOTH SIS IS THAT IN
THIS CAS (TH PR S NC OF  XT NSIV CHRONIC INFLAMMATION OF TH 
DURA MAT R OF TH SPINAL CORD IS NOTIC ABL . ) (UND RSCOR D
 MPHASIS OURS) .

Therefore, he propou ds the seco d hypothetical i which he
STAT S THAT TH ACUT M NINGITIS IS A D LAY D R SULT OF TH WOUND
INF CTION FOLLOWING TH BACK SURG RY. TH ORIGINAL WOUND IN
F CTION WAS STAPHYLOCOCCUS ARU US, HOW V R, AFT R R P AT D
ANTIBIOTIC TH RAPY AND TWO SURGICAL INCISIONS OF SINUS TRACTS, IT
WAS SUPPLANT D BY STAPHYLOCOCCUS  PID RMIDIS, Y T AT TH TIM OF
HIS D ATH, 17 MONTHS AFT R HIS LAST SINUS  XCISION, TH R WAS NO
 VID NC OF INF CTION AT TH WOUND SIT IT WAS W LL H AL D.
DR. FUCHS F  LS THAT DURING TH PROLONG D COURS OF TH WOUND
INF CTION IT WAS POSSIBL THAT TH LUMBAR SPIN M NING S B CAM 
INVOLV D BY TH INF CTIV PROC SS S AND THAT TH S PROC SS S
R MAIN D DORMANT AS A LOW GRAD , SUBCLINICAL, CHRONIC PACHYM N
INGITIS UNTIL JULY 2 7 , 1 974 , WH N IT FLAR D INTO ACUT M NINGITIS
WHICH CAUS D TH D ATH. H NOT S THAT TH R AR A NUMB R OF
R PORT D INSTANC S WH R SMOULD RING STAPHYLOCOCCUS  PID RMIDIS
INF CTION B CAM CLINICALLY MANIF ST MANY MONTHS OR  V N Y ARS
FOLLOWING SURG RY IN TH FI LDS OF ORTHOP DICS AND CARDIOVASCULAR
SURG RY.

As W UND RSTAND IT, THIS IS BASICALLY WHAT DR. FUCHS IS
T LLING US THAT SINC STAPH  PID RMIDIS WAS TH INF CTION ISO
LAT D FROM HIS WOUND SINC JANUARY 1 972 , IT WOULD APP AR PROBABL 
THAT THIS INF CTION ORIGINALLY AT
TIM B CAM INVOLV D WITH TH LUK
DORMANT IN NATUR UNTIL JULY 27,
CAUS D TH D MIS .

The board is more persuaded
DR. FUCHS, AN  XPLANATION WHICH,
TH WORKMAN'S TR ATING PHYSICIAN,
HYPOTH SIS.

TH WOUND SIT AFT R A P RIOD OF
BAR SPINAL M NING S AND WAS
1 974 , WH N IT FLAR D UP AND

BY TH  XPLANATION ADVANC D BY
IN TH OPINION OF DR, TINK R,
WAS A R ASONABL , IF CONJ CTURAL,

The board co cludes that the bacterial me i gitis was

CAUSALLY R LAT D TO TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY OF F BRUARY 10, 1971,
AND, therefore, the widow is e titled to be efits pursua t to
TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6.2 04 .

-4 3

-----

' 

­

— 

----- ­

-----

­

-----

­

----- ­

-



        
         

         
  

          

           
             

          
        

                 
        

        
             
    

      

  
    

  
    
    

     

        
              
        

          
          

              
    

           
               
            

           

             
                 

      
            

          
         
        

                  
          
          

               
           

             

 

BOARD FURTHER CONCLUDES THAT BECAUSE OF ITS IMMEDIATE 
PREVIOUS CONCLUSION 1HE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE MENINGITIS CONDl"J:"ION 
WAS MASKED BY THE SYMPTOMATOLOGY RESULTING FROM THE INDUSTRIAL 
INJURY IS MOOT• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 1 4, 197 5 IS REVERSED. 

THE CLAIM FOR BENEFITS FILED BY THE SURVIVING SPOUSE OF THE 
DECEASED WORKMAN UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 656 0 204 IS REMANDED 
TO THE EMPLOYER FOR PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION AS PROVIDED BY LAW 0 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE 
FOR HIS SERVICES AT HEARING ON MARCH 18 1 1·97 5 1 THE SUM OF 
850 DOLLARS, TO BE PAID BY THE EMPLOVER 0 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE THE SUM OF 5 0 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE EMPLOYER, FOR SERVICES 
IN CONNECTION WITH BOARD REVIEW 0 

WC'3 CASE NO. 73-4219 SEPTEMBER 19, 1975 

MURIEL PAULSON, CLAIMANT 
DEZENDORF, .SPEARS, L.UBERSKY AND CAMPBELL, 
CLAIMANT' s ATTvs. 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENS.E ATTY, 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN, 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S ORDER 
AFFIRMING A DETERMINATION 0RDER 1 DATED JANUARY 18 1 197 4 t WHEREIN 
CLAIMANT WAS AWARDED COMPENSATION FOR TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY 
BUT RECEIVED NO AWARD FOR PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY, AND THE 
DENIAL OF THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR 
CLAIMANT'S EPISODES SUFFERED ON NOVEMBER 2 1, 1972 1 AND MAY 1 4 t 

1 9 7 3 • 

CLAIMANT IS· A 5 5 VEAR OLD NURSE'S AIDE -- ON OCTOBER 4 1 

197 2 1 WHILE HELPING A PATIENT TO MOVE IN BED, SHE BENT OVER AND 
HAD AN ATTACK OF SYNCOPE TOGETHER WITH SOME PAIN IN HER CHEST, 
CLAIMANT WAS HOSPITALIZED OCTOBER 4 t THROUGH OCTOBER 8 t 1972 • 

CLAIMANT HAS NOT WORKED SINCE OCTOBER 4, 1972 • ON NOVEM-
BER 2 1, I 9 7 2 t SHE WAS READMITTED TO THE HOSPITAL WITH A FINAL. 
DIAGNOSIS OF MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, ANTEROSEPTAL. AND HYPERTEN-
SIVE CAROIOVASCUL.AR DISEASE 1 REMITTED, AGAIN, ON MAY 1 4, 1 973, 
CLAIMANT WAS AOMITTED TO THE HOSPITAL, THIS TIME BECAUSE OF 
ACUTE EMOTIONAL UPSET AND FAINTNESS, CLAIMANT CONTENDS THAT THE 

TWO EPISODES RESULTING IN HER HOSPITALIZATION ON NOVEMBER 21, 
197 2 1 AND MAY I 4 1 I 9 7 3 t WERE CAUSAL.LY RELATED TO THE INDUSTRIAL 
EPISODE OF OCTOBER 4, I 972, ANO THEREFORE COMPENSABLE, 

HER CLAIM WAS DENIED BY THE FUND, CLAIMANT REQUESTED A 
HEARING AND, IN AN OPINION AND ORDER DATED DECEft,,i!BER 1 0, 197 3, 
REFEREE GEORGE W, RODE DIRECTED THE EMPLOYER TO ACCEPT THE CLAIM• 
ALL PARTIES AGREED AT THE HEARING ON SEPTEMBER 1 ·s, 197 3, 

-44 -

-

\ 

-

-

The boar further conclu es that because of its imme iate
PR VIOUS CONCLUSION TH ISSU OF WH TH R TH M NINGITIS CONDITION
WAS MASK D BY TH SYMPTOMATOLOGY R SULTING FROM TH INDUSTRIAL
INJURY IS MOOT.

ORDER
The or er of the Referee  ate april 14, 1975 is reverse .
The CLAIM FOR B N FITS FIL D BY TH SURVIVING SPOUS OF TH 

D C AS D WORKMAN UND R TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6.2 04 IS R MAND D
TO TH  MPLOY R FOR PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION AS PROVID D BY LAW.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s fee
FOR HIS S RVIC S AT H ARING ON MARCH 1 8 , 1 9 7 5 , TH SUM OF
8 50 DOLLARS, TO B PAID BY TH  MPLOY R.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s
F  TH SUM OF 50 0 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH  MPLOY R, FOR S RVIC S
IN CONN CTION WITH BOARD R VI W.

WCB CASE NO. 73-4219 SEPTEMBER 19, 1975

MURIEL PAULSON, CLAIMANT
DEZEND RF, SPEARS, LUBERSKY AND CAMPBELL,
CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY,
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The claima t requests board review of a referee s order
AFFIRMING a D T RMINATION ORD R, DAT D JANUARY 1 8 , 1 9 7 4 , WH R IN
CLAIMANT WAS AWARD D COMP NSATION FOR T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY
BUT R C IV D NO AWARD FOR P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY, AND TH 
D NIAL OF TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND OF R SPONSIBILITY FOR
CLAIMANT' S  PISOD S SUFF R D ON NOV MB R 2 1 , 1 972 , AND MAY 14,
1 9 7 3 .

Claima t is a 55 year old  urse s aide o October 4,
1 972 , WHIL H LPING A PATI NT TO MOV IN B D, SH B NT OV R AND
HAD AN ATTACK OF SYNCOP TOG TH R WITH SOM PAIN IN H R CH ST.
CLAIMANT WAS HOSPITALIZ D OCTOB R 4, THROUGH OCTOB R 8 , 19 72 .

CLAIMANT HAS NOT WORK D SINC OCTOB R 4 , 1 9 72 . ON NOV M
B R 2 1 , 1 9 7 2 , SH WAS R ADMITT D TO TH HOSPITAL WITH A FINAL
DIAGNOSIS OF MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, ANT ROS PTAL AND HYP RT N
SIV CARDIOVASCULAR DIS AS , R MITT D. AGAIN, ON MAY 1 4 , 1 973 ,
CLAIMANT WAS ADMITT D TO TH HOSPITAL, THIS TIM B CAUS OF
ACUT  MOTIONAL UPS T AND FAINTN SS. CLAIMANT CONT NDS THAT TH 
TWO  PISOD S R SULTING IN H R HOSPITALIZATION ON NOV MB R 21,
1 97 2 , AND MAY 1 4 , 1 97 3 , W R CAUSALLY R LAT D TO TH INDUSTRIAL
 PISOD OF OCTOB R 4 , 1 972 , AND TH R FOR COMP NSABL .

Her CLAIM WAS D NI D BY TH FUND. CLAIMANT R QU ST D A
H ARING AND, IN AN OPINION AND ORD R DAT D D C MB R 1 0 , 1 9 73 ,
R F R  G ORG W. ROD DIR CT D TH  MPLOY R TO ACC PT TH CLAIM.
ALL PARTI S AGR  D AT TH H ARING ON S PT MB R 1 8 , 1 973 ,

-4 4-

' ' 

' ' 

' 

' 

' — 

­

­



           
            

              
             
              
           
              

               
          

               
            

          
    

         
            

         
           

         
        

            
               
             

            
           

          
              

           
        
          

                
              
            

         
           

        
          

          
           
          

              
          
            
                  
          

              
           

        
              

             
      

          
           

             
        

 

( UPON WHICH REFEREE RODE' S ORDER WAS BASED) 'THAT THE SOLE ISSUE 

AT THAT TIME BEFORE THE REFEREE WOULD BE WHETHER OR NOT THE 
OCTOBER 4 1 197 2, INCIDENT WAS COMFENSABLE AND 0 IF IT WERE HELD 

TO BE so, THE FUND WOULD THEN DECIDE WHETHER OR NOT TO ACCEPT 

THE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION OF NOVEMBER 21 0 1972 • IT DECIDED NOT 

TO ACCEPT IT0 THERE WAS NO SPECIFIC WRITTEN DENIAL W.ITH RESPECT 

TO THE HOSPITALIZATION OF MAY 14 1 1973 1 HOWEVER 1 THE REFEREE 
INDICATED THAT THE PARTIES AT THE HEARING ON MATCH 2 7 • 197 5 • 
UNDERSTOOD THAT THAT EPISODE HAD LIKEWISE BEEN DENIED BY THE FUND. 

ON JANUARY 18 • I 974 1 THE CLAIM WAS CLOS ED WITH AN AWARD OF 
TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY FROM OCTOBER 4 0 197 2 0 TO OCTOBER 8 • 
1972 1 INCLUSIVE AND NO AWARD OF PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY 0 

BASED UPON THE EVIDENCE OF DRe RUSSELL PARCHER 0 WHO TESTI­
FIED ON BEHALF OF THE FUND BUT PREVIOUSLY HAD BEEN THE CLAIMANT'S 

TREATING PHYSICIAN WHILE IN PRIVATE PRACTICE IN SEASIDE, THE 
REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD NOT MET HER BURDEN OF PROOF 

l 
IN ESTABLISHING ELIGIBILITY FOR AN AWARD OF PERMANENT PARTIAL 
DISABILITY, NOR HAD SHE ESTABLISHED CAUSAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN 

THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY OF OCTOBER 4, 197 2 • AND THE SUBSEQUENT 
EPISODES OF OCTOBER 2 1, 1 9 7 2 0 AND MAY 1 4, 197 3 0 THE REFEREE 
AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED JANUARY 1 8, 1974, AND 
THE DENIAL OF THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE EPISODES OF NOVEMBER 2 1 

1 9 7 2 • AND MAY 1 4, 1 9 7 4 • 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS WITH THE AFFIRMATION 

OF THE DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED JANUARY 1 8 0 1974 0 AND THE 
DENIAL BY THE FUND OF ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE TWO SUBSEQUENT 

EPISODES, HOWEVER, THE EVIDENCE INDICATES THAT CLAIMANT HAS 
RECEIVED ONLY 2 5 DOLLARS AS TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY, OBVIOUSLY, 
THIS IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO COVER THE PERIOD OCTOBER 4, 1972 0 THROUGH 
OCTOBER 8, 197 2, AS ALLOWED BY THE DETERMINATION ORDER OF 

JANUARY 1 8, 197 4 • FURTHERMORE, THE EVIDENCE INDICATES THAT 
CLAIMANT'S HOSPITAL AND DOCTOR BILLS RELATED TO HER HOSPITALIZATION 

IN OCTOBER 197 4 HAVE NOT BEEN PAID BY THE FUND, 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT IS ENTITLED TO TEMPORARY 
TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS FOR THE FIVE DAYS SHE WAS HOSPITALIZED 
AND THAT THE HOSPITAL AND DOCTOR BILLS RELATED TO SUCH HOSPITALI­

ZATION SHOULD BE PAID BY THE FUND 0 THE BOARD FURTHER CONCLUDES 

THAT THESE TIME LOSS BENEFITS AND MEDfl CAL COSTS WERE DIRECTLY 
RELATED TO THE CLAIM FOR THE INJURY OF OCTOBER 4, 197 2 0 \M-l ICH 

THE FUND WAS DIRECTED TO ACCEPT, THEREFORE: 0 ITS REFUSAL SUBJECTS 
THE FUND TO PAYMENT OF A REASONABLE FEE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
ORS 6 5 6 • 3 82 ( 1) • THE BOARD DOES NOT BELIEVE THAT THE IMPOSITION 
OF PENALTIES IS JUSTIFIED BY THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS PARTICULAR 
CASE 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 1 4 0 1975 0 IS MODIFIED 

TO THE EXTENT THAT THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND IS HEREBY 
ORDERED TO PAY TO CLAIMANT TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSA­

TION FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER 4 • 197 2 0 TO AND INCLUDING OCTOBER 8, 
197 2, AND TO PAV CLAIMANTT S HOSPITAL AND DOCTOR BILLS RELATED TO 

HER HOSPITALIZATION DURING THAT PERIOD OF TIME 0 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND 8 PURSUANT TO ORS 656 0 382 ( 1), 

SHALL PAY CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL AN ATTORNEY'S FEE IN THE SUM OF 
5 0 0 DOLLARS FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THE HEARING HELD 

ON MARCH 2 7 , 1 9 7 5 • 

-45-

(UPON WHICH REFEREE RODE  ORDER WA BA ED) THAT THE  OLE I  UE
AT THAT TIME BEFORE THE REFEREE WOULD BE WHETHER OR NOT THE
OCTOBER 4 , 1 97 2 , INCIDENT WA COMPEN ABLE AND, IF IT WERE HELD
TO BE  O, THE FUND WOULD THEN DECIDE WHETHER OR NOT TO ACCEPT
THE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION OF NOVEMBER 2 1 , 1 9 72 , IT DECIDED NOT
TO ACCEPT IT. THERE WA NO  PECIFIC WRITTEN DENIAL WITH RE PECT
TO THE HO PITALIZATION OF MAY 1 4 , 1 97 3 , HOWEVER, THE REFEREE
INDICATED THAT THE PARTIE AT THE HEARING ON MATCH 2 7 , 1 97 5 ,
UNDER TOOD THAT THAT EPI ODE HAD LIKEWI E BEEN DENIED BY THE FUND.

On JANUARY 1 8 , 1 974 , THE CLAIM WA CLO ED WITH AN AWARD OF
TEMPORARY TOTAL DI ABILITY FROM OCTOBER 4 , 1 972 , TO OCTOBER 8,
1 972 , INCLU IVE AND NO AWARD OF PERMANENT PARTIAL DI ABILITY.

Based upon the evidence of dr. russell parcher, who testi
fied ON BEHALF OF THE FUND BUT PREVIOU LY HAD BEEN THE CLAIMANT  
TREATING PHY ICIAN WHILE IN PRIVATE PRACTICE IN  EA IDE, THE
REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD NOT MET HER BURDEN OF PROOF
IN E TABLI HING ELIGIBILITY FOR AN AWARD OF PERMANENT PARTIAL
DI ABILITY, NOR HAD  HE E TABLI HED CAU AL RELATION HIP BETWEEN
THE INDU TRIAL INJURY OF OCTOBER 4 , 1 972 , AND THE  UB EQUENT
EPI ODE OF OCTOBER 21, 1972, AND MAY 1 4 , 1 9 73 , THE REFEREE
AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED JANUARY 1 8 , 1 97 4 , AND
THE DENIAL OF THE RE PON IBILITY FOR THE EPI ODE OF NOVEM BER 21 ,
1 97 2 ,' AND MAY 1 4 , 1 974 .

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCUR WITH THE AFFIRMATION

OF THE DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED JANUARY 1 8 , 1 9 74 , AND THE
DENIAL BY THE FUND OF ANY RE PON IBILITY FOR THE TWO  UB EQUENT
EPI ODE , HOWEVER, THE EVIDENCE INDICATE THAT CLAIMANT HA 
RECEIVED ONLY 2 5 DOLLAR A TEMPORARY TOTAL DI ABILITY, OBVIOU LY,
THI I NOT  UFFICIENT TO COVER THE PERIOD OCTOBER 4 , 1 9 7 2 , THROUGH
OCTOBER 8 , 1 9 7 2 , A ALLOWED BY THE DETERMINATION ORDER OF
JANUARY 1 8 , 1 97 4 . FURTHERMORE, THE EVIDENCE INDICATE THAT
CLAIMANT' HO PITAL AND DOCTOR BILL RELATED TO HER HO PITALIZATION
IN OCTOBER 1 9 74 HAVE NOT BEEN PAID BY THE FUND,

The board concludes that claimant is entitled to temporary

TOTAL DI ABILITY BENEFIT FOR THE FIVE DAY  HE WA HO PITALIZED
AND THAT THE HO PITAL AND DOCTOR BILL RELATED TO  UCH HO PITALI
ZATION  HOULD BE PAID BY THE FUND. THE BOARD FURTHER CONCLUDE 
THAT THE E TIME LO  BENEFIT AND MEDflCAL CO T WERE DIRECTLY
RELATED TO THE CLAIM FOR THE INJURY OF OCTOBER 4 , 1 972 , WHICH
THE FUND WA DIRECTED TO ACCEPT, THEREFORE, IT REFU AL  UBJECT 
THE FUND TO PAYMENT OF A REA ONABLE FEE UNDER THE PROVI ION OF
OR 6 5 6.3 8 2 ( 1 ) . THE BOARD DOE NOT BELIEVE THAT THE IMPO ITION
OF PENALTIE I JU TIFIED BY THE CIRCUM TANCE OF THI PARTICULAR
CA E.

ORD R
The ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 1 4 , 1 975 , I MODIFIED

TO THE EXTENT THAT THE  TATE ACCIDENT IN URANCE FUND I HEREBY
ORDERED TO PAY TO CLAIMANT TEMPORARY TOTAL DI ABILITY COMPEN A
TION FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER 4 , 1 972 , TO AND INCLUDING OCTOBER 8,
1 972 , AND TO PAY CLAIMANT  HO PITAL AND DOCTOR BILL RELATED TO
HER HO PITALIZATION DURING THAT PERIOD OF TIME.

The  TATE ACCIDENT IN URANCE FUND, PUR UANT TO OR 656,382(1) ,
 HALL PAY CLAIMANT  COUN EL AN ATTORNEY  FEE IN THE  UM OF
5 0 0 DOLLAR FOR HI  ERVICE IN CONNECTION WITH THE HEARING HELD
ON MARCH 2 7 , 1 97 5 .

-4 5-

’ 

i - • ' • 
­
’ 

­

­

’ 

’ ’ 



        
           

         

      

  
    

  
     
    

     
          

          
      

       
          

           
           
          

            
         
     

          
         

         
           
      

           
          
         
         

            
        
         

         
           
           

   
         

         
          

   

              

 

COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 

FEE THE SUM OF 3 0 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACC )DENT 

INSURANCE FUND 1 FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH BOARD REVIEW. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4481 

ROY LINGENFELTER, CLAIMANT 
POZZ1 1 WILSON AND ATCHISON, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE 1 DEFENSE ATTY. 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

SEPTEMBER 19, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

CLAIMANT HAS REQUESTED'BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH SUSTAINED THE FUND'S DENIAL OF HIS CLAIM OF AGGRAVATION 

OF AN INJURY ON DECEMBER 6 1 1971• 

CLAIMANT, A PSYCHIATRIC AIDE, SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE 
INDUSTRIAL INJURY WHEN HE JUMPED FROM A RAISED ROOF APPROXIMATELY 

THREE FEET HIGH AND SEVERLY TWISTED HIS LEFT FOOT. THERE WERE 
NO FRACTURES BUT HE DID SUFFER A STRAINED ANKLE AND MID-TARSAL 

JOINT 1 LEFT• ABOUT SIX MONTHS AFTER THIS INJURY 1 CLAIMANT BEGAN 

COMPLAINING OF LEFT HIP PAIN AND 1 SOME TIME LATER, LOW BACK PAIN. 

THE FUND DENIED RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONDITIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THE 

LEFT HIP AND LOW BACK AREAS. 

WHEN CLAIMANT FIRST COMPLAINED OF LEFT HIP PAIN IN JUNE 197 2 1 

HE CQNSULTED DR• CHUINARD 1 WHO TREATED WITH NOVOCAIN INJECTIONS, 

THESE PROVIDED ONLY TEMPORARY RELIEF, THE PAIN THEN BECAME 

LOCALIZED IN THE LOW BACK AREA AND CLAIMANT ENTERED THE HOSPITAL, 

UNDERWENT NEUROLOGICAL EXAMINATION AND, ULTIMATELY, A LAMINEC­

TOMY WAS PERFORMED BY DR• BUZA. A NON-MALIGNANT TUMOR AT THE 

BOTTOM OF THE SPINE WAS REMOVED WITHOUT COMPLICATIONS. DR. BUZA 

BELIEVED THE MECHANICAL STRESS OF TWISTING AND BENDING CAUSED 
CLAIMANT'S TUMOR TO BECOME SYMPTOMATIC. HE DIDN'T BELIEVE THE 

INJURY CAUSED THE SPREAD OF THE TUMOR, HE COULD NOT, OR 1 AT 

LEAST, DID NOT GIVE HIS REASONS FOR THESE CONCLUSIONS, 

OR, PAXTON 0 CHIEF OF NEUROSURGERY AT THE UNIVERSITY OF 
OREGON MEDICAL SCHOOL, FELT THE MECHANICS OF THE INDUSTRIAL ACCI­

DENT COULD NOT HAVE MADE THE TUMOR SYMPTOMATIC. THE TUMOR WAS 

INSIDE THE DURA MATTER, ONE OF THE TOUGHEST BODY MEMBRANES, AND 

NOT SUSCEPTIBLE TO TRAUMA. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, ACCEPTS THE MORE PERSUASIVE 

OPINION OF DR, PAXTON, RELIES ON THE REFEREE'S COMPREHENSIVE 
FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS, AND CONCURS IN THE AFFIRMANCE OF THE 

DENIAL OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRILS, 1975, IS AFFIRMED, 

-46 -

-

-

-

Claima t’s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey's
F  TH SUM OF 300 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT
INSURANC FUND, FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH BOARD R VI W,

WCB CASE NO. 74^4481 SEPTEMBER 19, 1975

ROY LINGENFELTER, CLAIMANT
P ZZI, WILS N AND ATCHIS N,
CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
DEPT,  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan,
ClaiMANT HAS R QU ST D>BOARD R VI W OF A R F R  S ORD R

WHICH SUSTAIN D TH FUND S D NIAL OF HIS CLAIM OF AGGRAVATION
OF AN INJURY ON D C MB R 6, 1971.

Claima t, a psychiatric aide, suffered a compe sable

INDUSTRIAL INJURY WH N H JUMP D FROM A RAIS D ROOF APPROXIMAT LY
THR  F  T HIGH AND S V RLY TWIST D HIS L FT FOOT. TH R W R 
NO FRACTUR S BUT H DID SUFF R A STRAIN D ANKL AND MID TARSAL
JOINT, L FT. ABOUT SIX MONTHS AFT R THIS INJURY, CLAIMANT B GAN
COMPLAINING OF L FT HIP PAIN AND, SOM TIM LAT R, LOW BACK PAIN.
TH FUND D NI D R SPONSIBILITY FOR CONDITIONS ASSOCIAT D WITH TH 
L FT HIP AND LOW BACK AR AS.

Whe claima t first complai ed of left hip pai i ju e 1972,
H CONSULT D DR. CHUINARD, WHO TR AT D WITH NOVOCAIN INJ CTIONS,
TH S PROVID D ONLY T MPORARY R LI F, TH PAIN TH N B CAM 
LOCALIZ D IN TH LOW BACK AR A AND CLAIMANT  NT R D TH HOSPITAL,
UND RW NT N UROLOGICAL  XAMINATION AND, ULTIMAT LY, A LAMIN C
TOMY WAS P RFORM D BY DR. BUZA, A NON-MALIGNANT TUMOR AT TH 
BOTTOM OF TH SPIN WAS R MOV D WITHOUT COMPLICATIONS. DR. BUZA
B LI V D TH M CHANICAL STR SS OF TWISTING AND B NDING CAUS D
CLAIMANT'S TUMOR TO B COM SYMPTOMATIC. H DIDN'T B LI V TH 
INJURY CAUS D TH SPR AD OF TH TUMOR. H COULD NOT, OR, AT
L AST, DID NOT GIV HIS R ASONS FOR TH S CONCLUSIONS.

Dr. PAXTON, CHI F OF N UROSURG RY AT TH UNIV RSITY OF
OR GON M DICAL SCHOOL, F LT TH M CHANICS OF TH INDUSTRIAL ACCI
D NT COULD NOT HAV MAD TH TUMOR SYMPTOMATIC. TH TUMOR WAS
INSID TH DURA MATT R, ON OF TH TOUGH ST BODY M MBRAN S, AND
NOT SUSC PTIBL TO TRAUMA.

The board, o de  ovo review, accepts the more persuasive

OPINION OF DR. PAXTON, R LI S ON TH R F R  'S COMPR H NSIV 
FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS, AND CONCURS IN TH AFFIRMANC OF TH 
D NIAL OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM.

ORDER
The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D APRIL 5 , 1 9 75 , IS AFFIRM D.

-4 6-

' 

' 
’ 

— 

­

­



     

  
    
  

   
    

     

      
    

         
 

          
           
           

         
          
          

               
        

              
             
              
   

         
          
        
          

      

         

          

  
    

  

 

-

-

WCB CASE NO. 74-3962 

GERALD DIERINGER, CLAIMANT 
FRA~KLIN 1 BENNETT, OFELT AND JOLLES 1 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYSe 
MERLIN MILLER 1 DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

S~PTEMBER 19, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE 0 

CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH 
INCREASED HIS PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY AWARD FROM 4 8 DEGREES 
TO 8 0 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 3 2 0 DEGREES FOR UNSCHE-DULED. LOW. 
BACK DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT, AGE 51 1 HAS BEEN A BOILERMAKER FOR 2 5 YEARS• HIS 
FIRST INDUSTRIAL INJURY OCCURRED MARCH 2 3 1 197 3 1 AND REQUIRED 
ONLY CONSERVATIVE CARE. THE CLAIM WAS CLOSED WITH NO AWARD OF 
PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY. HE RETURNED TO HIS JOB 0 ON DECEM-
BER 12, 1973·, HE SUFFERED ANOTHER INJURY WHICH RESULTED IN A 
LUMBAR LAMJNECTOMY AT L4 -5 WITH REMOVAL OF EXTRUDED DISC 
MATERIAL• 

ON JUNE 11 1 1974 1 CLAIMANT WAS RELEASED TO RETURN TO HIS 
REGULAR EMPLOYMENT. HE RETURNED TO WORK AND WORKED CONTINU-
OUSLY UP THE DATE OF HEARING. AT THAT TIME 1 HE HAD QUIT HIS JOB 
IN LONGVIEW STATING THE DAILY ROUND TRIP OF 1 1 4 MILES WAS TOO MUCH 
FOR HIM 0 CLAIMANT HAS SIGNED UP AT HIS UNION HALL FOR MORE OF THE 
SAME TYPE OF WORK• 

· CLAIMANT HAS NOT SOUGHT MEDICAL CARE OR TREATMENT 'AND THE 
BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCLUDES THAT ALTHOUGH CLAIMANT HAS 
SOME RESIDUAL D.ISABILITY 1 NEITHER THE MEDl~AL. EVIDENCE NOR CLAI­
MANT' 5 TESTIMONY. INDICATES THIS DISABILITY IS GREATER THAN THE 
2 5 PERCENT AWARD HE HAS RECE IVED 0 

THE BOARD AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE:.• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 4 1 1975 t IS AFFIRMED. 

-4 7 -

WCB CASE NO. 74-3962 SEPTEMBER 19, 1975

GERALD DIERINGER, CLAIMANT
FRANKLIN, B NN TT, OF LT AND JOLL S,
CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
M RLIN MILL R, D F NS ATTY,
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore,

Claima t requests board review of a

i creased his perma e t partial disability
TO 80 D GR  S OF A MAXIMUM OF 320 D GR  S
BACK DISABILITY.

Claima t, age si, has bee a boilermaker for 25 years, his

FIRST INDUSTRIAL INJURY OCCURR D MARCH 23 , 1 973 , AND R QUIR D
ONLY CONS RVATIV CAR . TH CLAIM WAS CLOS D WITH NO AWARD OF
P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY. H R TURN D TO HIS JOB. ON D C M
B R 12, 1973, H SUFF R D ANOTH R INJURY WHICH R SULT D IN A
LUMBAR LAMIN CTOMY AT L4 5 WITH R MOVAL OF  XTRUD D DISC
MAT RIAL.

On JUN 1 1 , 1 9 74 , CLAIMANT WAS R L AS D TO R TURN TO HIS
R GULAR  MPLOYM NT. H R TURN D TO WORK AND WORK D CONTINU
OUSLY UP TH DAT OF H ARING. AT THAT TIM , H HAD QUIT HIS JOB
IN LONGVI W STATING TH DAILY ROUND TRIP OF 114 MIL S WAS TOO MUCH
FOR HIM. CLAIMANT HAS SIGN D UP AT HIS UNION HALL FOR MOR OF TH 
SAM TYP OF WORK.

Claimant has not sought me ical care or treatment an the
BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, CONCLUD S THAT ALTHOUGH CLAIMANT HAS
SOM R SIDUAL DISABILITY, N ITH R TH M DICAL  VID NC NOR CLAI
MANT1 S T STIMONY INDICAT S THIS DISABILITY IS GR AT R THAN TH 
2 5 P RC NT AWARD H HAS R C IV D.

The boar affirms an a opts the or er of the referee.

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate april 4, 1975, is affirme .

referee’s or er which
AWARD FROM 48 D GR  S
FOR UNSCH DUL D LOW

■4 7-

’ 

­

— 

­

­



    

   
    

 
    
    

     

         
         

           
           
             
         

          
           

           
          
    

             

  
      

   

      

   
    
     
 
    

     

         
            

           
          

       
        

         
            
           

          

         
          
            

     
      

 

  

CASE NO. 74-2840 

W. C. HUNTER, CLAIMANT 
BAILEY, DOBLIE AND BRUNN 1 

CLAIMANT' s ATTYS. 
ROGER Re WARREN, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

SEPTEMBER 19, · 1 975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE. 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE ORDER OF THE 
REFEREE WHICH ASSESSED PENALTIES AND ATTORNEY'S FEES AGAINST IT 
FOR ITS UNREASONABLE FAILURE TO PAY COMPENSATION IN THE FORM OF 
TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS FROM MAY 1 I 1 1 974, THROUGH 
SEPTEMBER 12 1 1974 1 AND REMANDED THE CLAIMANT'S CLAIM TO THE 
EMPLOYER FOR THE PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION FROM NOVEMBER 15 1 197 4, 
UNTIL TERMINATION PURSUANT TO ORS 656 0 268·• 

THE BOARD, ON DE Novo REVIEW, AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS As 1Ts·· 
OWN THE FINDiNGS AND CONCLUSIONS SET FORTH- WITH GREAT CLARITY AND -
PERSUASION IN THE REFEREE' s ORDER ATTACHED HERETO AND, BY" THIS 
REFERENCE I MADE A PART HEREOF• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 2 4 , 19 7 5 • IS AFFIRMED• 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE THE SUM OF 3 0 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE EMPLOYER, FOR HIS 
SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH BOARD REVIEW• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4149 . SEPTEMBER 22, 1975 

EDITH F. BARR, CLAIMANT 
GALTON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT'S ATTYSe 
GEARIN, CHENEY, LANDIS, AEBI AND KELLEY, 
DEFENSE ATTYSe 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE, 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE 
REFEREE WHICH AR-PROVED A DE FACTO DENIAL BY THE EMPLOYER OF A 
CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION AND ALSO HELD THAT THE EMPLOYER WAS NOT 
REQUIRED TO PAV TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY WITHIN 14 DAYS AFTER 
NOTICE OR KNOWLEDGE OF THE CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION 0 

CLAIM,+NT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON JANUARY 2 8 • I 9 7 3 0 

HER CLAIM WAS CLOSED BY DE TERM I NATION ORDER M-4:ILED JANUARY 8 1 

1974 1 WHEREBY CLAIMANT RECEIVED AN AWARD OF 32 DEGREES FOR 
1 0 PERCENT UNSCHEDULED NECK AND LOW BACK DISABILITY. AFTER A 
HEARING, CLAIMANT WAS GRANTED AN ADDITIONAL AWARD OF 3 2 DEGREES• 

CLAIMANT CONTINUED TO HAVE NECK PROBLEMS AND NUMBNESS OF 
HER EXTREMITIES AND RETURNED TO DR 0 MYERS, HER TREATING PHYSICIAN, 
ON JULY l I l 974 • FOR ADDlTION_AL MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT. 

-48-

-

-

-

WCB CASE NO. 74-2840 1975SEPTEMBER 19,

W. C. HUNTER, CLAIMANT
BAIL Y, DOBLI AND BRUNN,
CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.
ROG R R. WARR N, D F NS ATTY,
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The employer requests board review of the order of the
R F R  WHICH ASS SS D P NALTI S AND ATTORN Y S F  S AGAINST IT
FOR ITS UNR ASONABL FAILUR TO PAY COMP NSATION IN TH FORM OF
T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY B N FITS FROM MAY II, 1 974 , THROUGH
S PT MB R 1 2 , 1 974 , AND R MAND D TH CLAIMANT S CLAIM TO TH 
 MPLOY R FOR TH PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION FROM NOV MB R 15, 1974
UNTIL T RMINATION PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6.2 6 8 .

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS AS ITS
OWN TH FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS S T 'FORTH WITH GR AT CLARITY AND
P RSUASION IN TH R F R  S ORD R ATTACH D H R TO AND, BY THIS
R F R NC , MAD A PART H R OF.

ORDER
The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D APRIL 24 , 1 975 , IS AFFIRM D.

Claima t s cou sel is
F  TH SUM OF 3 00 DOLLARS,
S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH

WCB CASE NO. 74-4149 SEPTEMBER 22, 1975

EDITH F. BARR, CLAIMANT
GALT N AND P PICK, CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
GEARIN, CHENEY, LANDIS, AEB1 AND KELLEY,
DEFENSE ATTYS.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an moore.
The claimant requests boar review of an or er of the

REFEREE WHICH APPR VED A DE FACT DENIAL BY THE EMPL YER  F A
CLAIM F R AGGRAVATI N AND ALS HELD THAT THE EMPL YER WAS N T
REQUIRED T PAY TEMP RARY T TAL DISABILITY WITHIN 14 DAYS AFTER
N TICE  R KN WLEDGE  F THE CLAIM F R AGGRAVATI N.

Claimant suffered a  ompensable injury on January 28, 1973.

H R CLAIM WAS CLOS D BY D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D JANUARY 8,
1 974 , WH R BY CLAIMANT R C IV D AN AWARD OF 32 D GR  S FOR
1 0 P RC NT UNSCH DUL D N CK AND LOW BACK DISABILITY. AFT R A
H ARING, CLAIMANT WAS GRANT D AN ADDITIONAL AWARD OF 3 2 D GR  S.

Claimant continue to have neck problem s an numbness of
H R  XTR MITI S AND R TURN D TO DR. MY RS, H R TR ATING PHYSICIAN,
ON JULY 1 , 1 974 , FOR ADDITIONAL M DICAL CAR AND TR ATM NT.

AWARD D AS A R ASONABL ATTORN Y S
PAYABL BY TH  MPLOY R, FOR HIS
BOARD R VI W.

-4 8

’ 

’ 

’ 

’ ’ 

’ 

-



             
             
          
         

           
          

            
             

          
         

              
           

            
              

        
              

         
          
         

         
          
         
           

          
         
          

         
          

            
             
       
          

          
        

         
            
         

         
          

           
        

          
           

         
          

    

        

          
          
       
         

        
        

         
      

OCTOBER t 5, 1 9 7 4 1 CL.Al MANT FIL.ED A CL.Al M FOR AGGRAVATION 

AND A REQUEST FOR HEARING• ON NOVEMBER 2 6 1 t 9 7 4 1 CLAIMANT FIL.ED 

AN AMENDED REQUEST FOR HEARING SEEKING PENAL.TIES AND ATTORNEY'S 

FEES FOR UNREASONABLE DEL.AV OR UNREASONABLE RESISTANCE TO THE 

PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION DUE TO THE EMPLOYERr S FAIL.URE AND REFUSAL. 

TO PAY TEMPORARY TOTAL. DISABIL.ITY BENEFITS WITHIN t 4 DAYS AFTER 
NOTICE OR KNOWLEDGE OF THE CLAIM AND AT t 4 DAY INTERVALS DURING 

THE DEFERRED PERIOD. AFTER A HEARING ON DECEMBER t 2 • 197 4 1 

REFEREE FORREST T 0 JAMES RULED THAT THE MEDICAL REPORTS WERE 
SUFFICIENT TO CONFER JURISDICTION AND, ADDITIONAL.LY, THAT BY THE 

DATE OF TH£ ISSUANCE OF HIS ORDER, A 'DE FACTO' DENIAL WOULD HAVE 

OCCURRED AND CLAIMANT WAS ENTITLED TO LITIGATE THAT ISSUE AS WELL 

AS THE ISSUE OF ALL.EGED FAILURE AND REFUSAL TO PAY TIME L.OSS 

WITHIN 14 DAYS OF NOTICE OR KNOWLEDGE OF THE CLAIM AND AT 1 4 DAY 

INTERVALS THEREAFTER. 

TINUED TO FEBRUARY 14, 
AFTER SAID RULING, THE MATTER WAS CON-

1975, FOR HEARING ON THE MERITS 0 

W1TH RESPECT TO THE MERITS OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM OF AGGRA­

VATION, THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE DID NOT 

SUPPORT SAID CLAIM. DR• MYERS 9 A GENERAL PRACTITIONER 0 EXPRESSLY 

DISCLAIMED ANY EXPERTISE ON CARPAL TUNNEL SYNDROME, ONE OF 

CLAIMANT'S MAJOR COMPLAINTS, AND HIS TESTIMONY WITH RESPECT TO 

CHANGES IN CLAIMANT'S NECK AND BACK CONDITIONS INDICATED SUCH 

CHANGES WERE MINIMAL AND DID NOT AMOUNT TO AN AGGRAVATION THEREOF• 

DR• MYERS REFERRED CLAIMANT TO DR 0 MISK0 0 A NEUROLOGIST, WHO 

FOUND NO CAUSAL REL.ATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE CARPAL. TUNNEL SYNDROME, 

WHICH IS LOCATED IN THE WRIST, AND THE INITIAL NECK INJURY. 

BECAUSE DR• MYERS COULD NOT EXPRESS AN OPINION THAT THE 
CONDITION HAD BECOME WORSE BECAUSE OF FAILURE TO DIAGNOSE EARLIER, 

THE REFEREE FURTHER CONCLUDED THAT THERE WAS NO 'MASKINGr OF THE 

CARPAL TUNNEL SYNDROME BY CLAIMANT'S OTHER CONDITION WHICH DE­

LAYED TREATMENT FOR IT AND THEREBY WORSENED IT 0 

0N THE ISSUE OF THE EMPLOYER'S ALLEGED FAILURE AND REFUSAL 

TO PAY TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY 0 THE REFEREE MADE A DISTINCTION 

BETWEEN DENIED COMPENSATION CLAIMS AND DENIED AGGRAVATION CLAIMS 

AND CONCLUDED THAT, UNLIKE A DENIED COMPENSATION CLAIM, THE WORK­

MAN IN A DENIED AGGRAVATION CLAIM IS NOT SUBJECTED TO THE SUDDEN 

ECONOMIC PRESSURES AND THE RATIONALE FOR REQUIRING THE EMPLOYER 

TO PAY COMPENSATION BENEFITS BEFORE THE CLAIM HAS BEEN ESTA­
BLISHED DOES NOT EXIST IN THE AGGRAVATION CLAIM 0 HE, THEREFORE, 

FOUND THAT THE EMPLOYER WAS NOT REQUIRED TO MAKE SUCH PAYMENTS 

WITHIN I 4 DAYS AND AT I 4 DAY INTERVALS THEREAFTER. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE CONCLUSIONS 
REACHED BY THE REFEREE WITH RESPECT TO THE MERITS OF CLAIMANT'S 

CLAIM OF AGRRAVATION. HOWEVER, IT CANNOT AGREE WITH THE DIS-

TINCTION MADE BY THE REFEREE BETWEEN A DENIED COMPENSATION CLAIM 

AND A DENIED AGGRAVATION CLAIM. 

RULE 7 0 02, WCB N0 0 4-1970, AS AMENDED, PROVIDES --

r A CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION HAS THE DIGNITY OF A CLAIM 
IN THE FIRST INS.TANCE 0 WHEN THE CLAIM IS PRESENTED TO 

THE EMPLOYER WITH THE REQ\JIRED SUPPORTING MEDICAL RE­
PORT, THE CLAIM SHALL BE PROCESSED AS PROVIDED FOR 
THE ORIGINAL CLAIM BY RULES 2 • 02. TO 6 • 06 INCLUSIVE. 
DENIALS OF C.LAIMS FOR AGGRAVATION DULY SUPPORTED BY 
THE WRITTEN OPINION OF A PHYSICIAN WILL BE CONSIDERED 
AS DENIALS OF CLAIM FOR COMPENSATION•' 

-49-

On OCTOB R 1 5 , 1 974 , CLAIMANT FIL D A CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION

AND A R QU ST FOR H ARING, ON NOV MB R 26 , 1 974 , CLAIMANT FIL D
AN AM ND D R QU ST FOR H ARING S  KING P NALTI S AND ATTORN Y S
F  S FOR UNR ASONABL D LAY OR UNR ASONABL R SISTANC TO TH 
PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION DU TO TH  MPLOY R S FAILUR AND R FUSAL
TO PAY T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY B N FITS WITHIN 14 DAYS AFT R
NOTIC OR KNOWL DG OF TH CLAIM AND AT 14 DAY INT RVALS DURING
TH D F RR D P RIOD. AFT R A H ARING ON D C MB R 1 2 , 1 974 ,
R F R  FORR ST T. JAM S RUL D THAT TH M DICAL R PORTS W R 
SUFFICI NT TO CONF R JURISDICTION AND, ADDITIONALLY, THAT BY TH 
DAT OF TH ISSUANC OF HIS ORD R, A D FACTO D NIAL WOULD HAV 
OCCURR D AND CLAIMANT WAS  NTITL D TO LITIGAT THAT ISSU AS W LL
AS TH ISSU OF ALL G D FAILUR AND R FUSAL TO PAY TIM LOSS
WITHIN 14 DAYS OF NOTIC OR KNOWL DG OF TH CLAIM AND AT 14 DAY
INT RVALS TH R AFT R. AFT R SAID RULING, TH MATT R WAS CON
TINU D TO F BRUARY 1 4 , 1 9 75 , FOR H ARING ON TH M RITS.

With respect to the merits of claima t s claim of aggra

vation, TH R F R  CONCLUD D THAT TH M DICAL  VID NC DID NOT
SUPPORT SAID CLAIM. DR, MY RS, A G N RAL PRACTITION R,  XPR SSLY
DISCLAIM D ANY  XP RTIS ON CARPAL TUNN L SYNDROM , ON OF
CLAIMANT’ S MAJOR COMPLAINTS, AND HIS T STIMONY WITH R SP CT TO
CHANG S IN CLAIMANT S N CK AND BACK CONDITIONS INDICAT D SUCH
CHANG S W R MINIMAL AND DID NOT AMOUNT TO AN AGGRAVATION TH R OF
DR. MY RS R F RR D CLAIMANT TO DR. MISKO, A N UROLOGIST, WHO
FOUND NO CAUSAL R LATIONSHIP B TW  N TH CARPAL TUNN L SYNDROM ,
WHICH IS LOCAT D IN TH WRIST, AND TH INITIAL N CK INJURY.

Because  r. myers coul not express an opinion that the
C NDITI N HAD BEC ME W RSE BECAUSE  F FAILURE T DIAGN SE EARLIER,
THE REFEREE FURTHER C NCLUDED THAT THERE WAS N MASKING*  F THE
CARPAL TUNNEL SYNDR ME BY CLA IMANT* S  THER C NDITI N WHICH DE
LAYED TREATMENT F R IT AND THEREBY W RSENED IT.

On THE ISSUE  F THE EMPL YER S ALLEGED FAILURE AND REFUSAL
T PAY TEMP RARY T TAL DISABILITY, THE REFEREE MADE A DISTINCTI N
BETWEEN DENIED C MPENSATI N CLAIMS AND DENIED AGGRAVATI N CLAIMS
AND C NCLUDED THAT, UNLIKE A DENIED C MPENSATI N CLAIM, THE W RK
MAN IN A DENIED AGGRAVATI N CLAIM IS N T SUBJECTED T THE SUDDEN
EC N MIC PRESSURES AND THE RATI NALE F R REQUIRING THE EMPL YER
T PAY C MPENSATI N BENEFITS BEF RE THE CLAIM HAS BEEN ESTA
BLISHED D ES N T EXIST IN THE AGGRAVATI N CLAIM. HE, THEREF RE,
F UND THAT THE EMPL YER WAS N T REQUIRED T MAKE SUCH PAYMENTS
WITHIN 14 DAYS AND AT 14 DAY INTERVALS THEREAFTER.

The B ARD,  N DE N V REVIEW, C NCURS IN THE C NCLUSI NS
REACHED BY THE REFEREE WITH RESPECT T THE MERITS  F CLAIMANT S
CLAIM  F AGRRAVATI N. H WEVER, IT CANN T AGREE WITH THE DIS
TINCTI N MADE BY THE REFEREE BETWEEN A DENIED C MPENSATI N CLAIM
AND A DENIED AGGRAVATI N CLAIM.

Rule 7.02, wcb no. 4—1970, as amen e , provi es —
A CLAIM F R AGGRAVATI N HAS THE DIGNITY  F A CLAIM

IN THE FIRST INSTANCE. WHEN THE CLAIM IS PRESENTED T 
THE EMPL YER WITH THE REQHjIRED SUPP RTING MEDICAL RE
P RT, THE CLAIM SHALL BE PR CESSED AS PR VIDED F R
THE  RIGINAL CLAIM BY RULES 2.02 T 6.06 INCLUSIVE.
DENIALS  F CLAIMS F R AGGRAVATI N DULY SUPP RTED BY
THE WRITTEN  PINI N  F A PHYSICIAN WILL BE C NSIDERED
AS DENIALS  F CLAIM F R C MPENSATI N.

’ 

’ 

’ ’ 

­

' ­

’ 

’ 
­

’ 

­

­

’ 
­

’ 

­

’ 



        

      
           

         
        

           
             
         

         
          
          
            

                 
            

           
         

          

             
         
             
   

        
           

             
        

           
        

      

  
     
   
    

     

        
   

          
             

          
 

   

 

     

2 • 0 2 1 WCB NO. 4 -197 0 • AS AMENDED, PROVIDES --

' THE EMPLOYER IS REQUIRED TO FORTHWITH ACKNOWLEDGE 
RECEIPT OF NOTICE OR KNOWLEDGE OF THE ACCIDENT (ORS 656.265) • 
UNTIL THE CLAIM IS DENIED ( SEE ARTICLE 3 HEREAFTER) COM­
PENSATION IS PAYABLE AT LEAST EVERY TWO WEEKS STARTING 
NO LATER THAN THE 14TH DAY AFTER THE EMPLOYER HAS 
NOTICE OR KNOWLEDGE OF THE INJURY (ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 2) • 

OBVIOUSLY, THE REFEREE CHOSE TO IGNORE THE FACT _THAT, BY 
ITS ADMINISTRATIVE RULES, THE BOARD HAS ELIMINATED ANY DISTINCTION 
BETWEEN A CLAIM .FOR AGGRAVATION AND AN ORIGINAL CLAIM FfOR COMPEN­
SATION. THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT IS ENTITLED TO RECEIVE 
TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS COMMENCING OCTOBER 15 1 1974 1 

THE DATE THE CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION WAS FILED, TO FEBRUARY 10 1 1975 1 

THE DATE THE FOR.MAL NOTICE OF DENIAL WAS MAILED BY THE EMPLOYER'S 
CARRIER TO THE CLAIMANT. THE BOARD cots NOT FEEL THE IMPOSITION 
OF PENAL TIES IS JUSTIFIED UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF TH IS CASE 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATEb MARCH 18 1 I 9 7 5, IS _REVERSED• 

THE DENIAL DATED FEBRUARY 10 1 1975 1 IS APPROVED, HOWE;,VER 1 

THE EMPLOYER, EMANUEL HOSPITAL, IS DIRECTED TO PAV CLAIMANT TEM­
PORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION FROM OCTOBER 15 1 197 4, 
THROUGH FEBRUARY 10 1 1975 0 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE IN CONNECTION WITH HIS SERVICES AT THE HEARING ON FEBRUARY I 4 1 

197 5 • THE SUM OF 5 0 0 DOLLARS 1 PAYABLE BY THE EMPLOYER. 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECT! ON WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE 
SUM OF 3 0 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE EMFtLOYER 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3355 

ROBERT HOLDEN, CLAIMANT 
M 0 M 0 ORONA 1 CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 
PHILIP MONGRAIN, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

SEPTEMBER 22, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THIS MATTER INVOLVES THE DENIED HEARING LOSS CL.AIM. THE 
REFEREE AFFIRMED THE DENIAL. 

0N DE NOVO REVIEW, THE BOARD AFFIRMS THE ORDER OF THE 
REFEREE AND ADOPTS THE OPINION AND ORDER AS ITS OWN• A COPY OF 
THE OPINION AND ORDER IS ATTACHED AND BY THIS REFERENCE INCOR ... 
PORATED HERE IN. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 7, 1975 1 15 AFFIRMED. 

-so-

-

-

-

Rule 2.02, wee  o. 4 1970, as ame ded, provides

'The employer is required to forthwith ack owledge
RECEIPT  F N TICE  R KN WLEDGE  F THE ACCIDENT ( RS 6 5 6.265).
UNTIL THE CLAIM IS DENIED (SEE ARTICLE 3 HEREAFTER) C M
PENSATI N IS PAYABLE AT LEAST EVERY TW WEEKS STARTING
N LATER THAN THE 1 4 TH DAY AFTER THE EMPL YER HAS
NOTIC OR KNOWL DG OF TH INJURY (ORS 6 5 6.2 6 2 ) .

Obviously, the referee chose to ig ore the fact that, by
ITS ADMINISTRATIV RUL S, TH BOARD HAS  LIMINAT D ANY DISTINCTION
B TW  N A CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION AND AN ORIGINAL CLAIM FOR COMP N
SATION. TH BOARD CONCLUD S THAT CLAIMANT IS  NTITL D TO R C IV 
T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY B N FITS COMM NCING OCTOB R 1 5 , 1 9 74 ,
TH DAT TH CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION WAS FIL D, TO F BRUARY 1 0 , 1 9 75 ,
TH DAT TH FORMAL NOTIC OF D NIAL WAS MAIL D BY TH  MPLOY R'S
CARRI R TO TH CLAIMANT. TH BOARD DO S NOT F  L TH IMPOSITION
OF P NALTI S IS JUSTIFI D UND R TH CIRCUMSTANC S OF THIS CAS .

ORDER
The order of the referee dateQ mar h is, 1975, is reversed.

The D NIAL DAT D F BRUARY 1 0 , 1 97 5 , IS APPROV D, HOW V R,

TH  MPLOY R,  MANU L HOSPITAL, IS DIR CT D TO PAY CLAIMANT T M
PORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION FROM OCTOB R 1 5 , 1 9 7 4 ,
THROUGH F BRUARY 10, 1975.

.
Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s

F  IN CONN CTION WITH HIS S RVIC S AT TH H ARING ON F BRUARY 14,
1 97 5 , THE SUM  F 5 00 D LLARS, PAYABLE BY THE EMPL YER.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s

F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W, TH 
SUM OF 3 00 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH  MPLOY R.

WCB CASE NO. 74-3355 SEPTEMBER 22, 1975

ROBERT HOLDEN, CLAIMANT
M. M.  R NA, CLAIMANT' S ATTY.
PHILIP M NGRAIN, DEFENSE ATTY,
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.
This matter involves the  enie hearing loss claim. the

REFEREE AFFIRMED THE DENIAL.

On  e novo review, the boar affirms the or er of the
REFEREE AND AD PTS THE  PINI N AND  RDER AS ITS  WN. A C PY  F
THE  PINI N AND  RDER IS ATTACHED AND BY THIS REFERENCE INC R
P RATED HEREIN.

ORDER

R F R  DAT D MAY 7,

-5 0-

The ORD R OF TH 19 7 5 IS AFFIRM D

— — 

­

­

­

I 
' ' 

' ' 

­



    

   
     
   

   
  
          

             
         

          
           

       

       

  
   

 
  

            
          
           

         
           
   
         

              
          

          
     

       

  
    
    
    

     
            
               

          
   

         
          

  

-

-

WCB CASE NO. 74-3681 SEPTEMBER 22, 1975 

ALEXANDER HARGON, CLAIMANT -
GALTON AND POPICK 9 CLAIMANTY S ATTYS 0 

SOUTHER• SPAULDING 9 KINSEY• WILLIAMSON 9 

AND SCHWABE. DEFENSE ATTYS. :, 
ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

. A REQUEST FOR REVIEW, HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE WORK-
MEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER BY THE 
CLAIMANT 9 AND SAID REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW HAVING_BEEN WITHDRAWN, 

(T IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW 
PENDING BEFORE THE BOARD IS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE ORDER OF 
THE REFEREE JS FINAL BY OPERATION OF LAW• 

S~IF CLAIM NO. BB 141617 SEPTEMBER 22, 1975 

LEO CARPENTER, CLAIMANT 
CLARK 9 MARSH AND LINDAUER 9 

CLAIMANT' s ATTvs. 
OWN MOTION ORDER 

BY THE BOARD'S OWN MOTION ORDER DATED SEPTEMBER 5 • 1975 1 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND WAS REQUESTED TO SUBMIT ITS 
ENTIRE FILE TO THE EVALUATION DIVISION OF THE BOARD TO REEVALUATE 

CLAIMANT'S CONDITlOt-1 FOLLOWING A MYELOGRAM WHICH WAS AUTHORIZED 

BY THE FUND 1 AND TO DETERMINE IF CLAIMANT IS ENTITLED TO ADDI­
TIONAL PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY. 

THE BOARD HAS NOW BEEN ADVISED THAT THE MYELOGRAM COM­
PLETED ON JUNE 6 0 197 5, FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE FINDINGS siGNIFICANT 
ENOUGH TO WARRANT A SURGICAL APPROACH• THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT 

CLAIMANT'S PRESENT PHYSICAL CONDITION DOES NOT W~RRANT A CHANGE 
IN HIS AWARD FOR PERMANENT DISABILITY. 

WCB CASE NO. 73-4035 

CLARENCE DENNIS, CLAIMANT 
ALLEN Ge OWEN, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 
DEPT1 OF JUSTICE 9 DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

SEPTEMBER 22, 1 975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THE CLAIMANT SEEKS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER OF 

DISMISSAL IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED PROCEEDING DATED MARCH 7 1 1975 1 

AND REQUESTS THAT THE MATTER BE REMANDED TO THE HEARINGS DIVI­
SION FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS 0 

AT THE TIME THE ORDER OF DISMISSAL WAS ENTERED, CLAIMANT 

WAS NOT REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL. AT A PREVIOUS HEARING HELD ON 

-s 1 -

WCB CASE NO, 74-3681 1975SEPTEMBER 22,

ALEXANDER HARGON, CLAIMANT /
GALT N AND P PICK, CLAIMANT7 S ATTYS,
S UTHER, SPAULDING, KINSEY, WILLIAMS N,
AND SCHWABE, DEFENSE ATTYS,

 RDER  F DISMISSAL

A REQUEST F R REVIEW, HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE W RK
MEN* S C MPENSATI N B ARD IN THE AB VE-ENT ITLED MATTER BY THE
CLAIMANT, AND SAID REQUEST F R REVIEW N W HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN,

It is therefore or ere that the request for review now
PENDING BEF RE THE B ARD IS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE  RDER  F
THE REFEREE IS FINAL BY  PERATI N  F LAW,

SAIF CLAIM NO. BB 141617 SEPTEMBER 22, 1975

LEO CARPENTER, CLAIMANT
CLARK, MARSH AND LINDAU R,
CLAIMANT S ATTYS,
OWN MOTION ORDER

By TH board s OWN MOTION ORD R DAT D S PT MB R 5 , 197 5 ,

TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND WAS R QU ST D TO SUBMIT ITS
 NTIR FIL TO TH  VALUATION DIVISION OF TH BOARD TO R  VALUAT 
CLAIMANT S CONDITION FOLLOWING A MY LOGRAM WHICH WAS AUTHORIZ D
BY TH FUND, AND TO D T RMIN IF CLAIMANT IS  NTITL D TO ADDI
TIONAL P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY,

The board has  ow bee advised that the myelogram com

pleted ON JUN 6 , 1 9 7 5 , FAIL D TO D MONSTRAT FINDINGS SIGNIFICANT
 NOUGH TO WARRANT A SURGICAL APPROACH, TH BOARD CONCLUD S THAT
CLAIMANT S PR S NT PHYSICAL CONDITION DO S NOT WARRANT A CHANG 
IN HIS AWARD FOR P RMAN NT DISABILITY,

WCB CASE NO. 73-4035 SEPTEMBER 22, 1 975

CLARENCE DENNIS, CLAIMANT
ALL N G0 OW N, CLAIMANT S ATTY.
D PT, OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY,
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.
THE CLAIMANT S  KS BOARD R VI W OF TH R F R  S ORD R OF

DISMISSAL IN TH ABOV  NTITL D PROC  DING DAT D MARCH 7 , 1 97 5 ,
AND R QU STS THAT TH MATT R B R MAND D TO TH H ARINGS DIVI
SION FOR FURTH R PROC  DINGS,

At the time the order of dismissal was e tered, claima t

WAS NOT R PR S NT D BY COUNS L. AT A PR VIOUS H ARING H LD ON

-5 1

­

’ 

’ 

’ 
­

­

’ 

’ 

’ 

— 
­

, 

-



              
         

            
           
              
         

        
        

         
            

          
          
          

           

            
           
      

             
         

                   
          
           

     

      

  
    
    
  
            

              
         

         
           

          
      

           
           

           
           

           
 

          
          
            
      

 

5, 1 974, CLAIMANT ALLEGED A NEED FOR A REOPENING OF HIS CASE 
WHICH HAD BEEN CLOSED BY DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED NOVEMBER 19 1 

I 9 7 3 1 WHEREBY CLAIMANT WAS AWARDED SOME COMPENSATION FOR Tl ME 
LOSS BUT NO PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY AS A RESULT OF A COM-
PENSABLE INJURY SUFFERED ON MAY 5, 1972 • THE SOLE ISSUE WAS 
CLAIMANT• S WILLINGNESS TO ACCEPT PSYCHIATRIC TREATMENT OR, IN THE 
ABSENCE THEREOF, EVALUATION OF HIS PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY, 
HOWEVER 1 THE MERITS WERE NOT DISCUSSED AT THAT HEARING. 

CLAIM~NT IS NOW REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL AND THE BOARD BELIEVES 
THAT THE M~TTER NOW CAN BE FULLY HEARD AND DETERMINE- � ON ALL 
RELEVANT ISSUES IF IT IS REMANDED TO THE HEARINGS DIVISION AND 1 

MORE PARTICULARLY, TO REFEREE FORREST T 0 JAMES, BEFORE WHOM A 
REQUEST FOR HEARING BY CLAIMANT BASED UPON HIS CLAIM FOR AGGRAVA­
TION (WCB CASE N0 0 75-2082) \IS PENDING• 

THE BOARD WISHES TO STRESS THE FACT THAT AT THE TIME THE 
ORDER OF DISMISSAL WAS ENTERED IT WAS AN APPROPRIATE ORDER AND 
WELL SUPPORTED BY THE FACTS RECITED THERE IN. 

ORDER 

fT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER BE 
REMANDED TO REFEREE FORREST JAMES, WHO IS DIRECTED TO CONSOLI­
DATE FOR HEARING, WCB CASE NO• 7 3 -4 0 3 5 AND WCB CASE N0 0 7 5 -2 0 8 2 

. AND TO RECEIVE EVIDENCE WITH RESPECT TO BOTH, AND UPON CONCLU­
SION OF SAID HEARING TO ENTER A FINAL AND APPEAL.ABLE ORDER THEREON. 

TH1s i's NOT AN APPEALABLE ORDER. 

WCB CASE NO. 72-3425 

AVIS COZAD, CLAIMANT 
FULOP AND GROSS 1 CLAIMANT• S ATTYS 0 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
ORDER ON MOTION 

SEPTEMBER 24, 1975 

ON SEPTEMBER 1 8, 1 975, A MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF 
AN ORDER ON REVIEW ENTERED ON SEPTEMBER 5, 1975, IN THE ABOVE­
ENTITLED MATTER WAS RECEIVED FROM THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE 
FUND 0 

THE FUND REQUESTED, IN ADDITION TO RECONSIDERATION OF THE 
ORDER, CLARIFICATION OF THE ISSUE OF THE REFEREE'S AWARD OF 
2 S PERCENT PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY IN HIS OPINION AND ORDER 
DATED APRIL 4 1 1975 0 

THE BOARD DOES NOT BELIEVE THE CONTENTION OF THE FUND THAT 
CLAIMANT'S CLAIM SHOULD BE REOPENED AS OF THE DATE SHE WAS AD­
MITTED TO THE HOSPITAL FOR BACK SURGERY RATHER THAN DECEMBER 2 4 1 

1971, THE DATE HER CLAIM WAS CLOSED ( PREMATURELY IN THE OPINION 
OF THE BO_ARD) IS WELL TAKEN AND 1 THEREFORE, WILL NOT RECONSIDER 
ITS ORDER. 

W1TH RESPECT TO THE REFEREE'S AWARD OF 2 5 PERCENT PERMANENT 
PARTIAL DISABILITY, THE ORDER ON REVIEW REVERSED THE REFEREE• S 
ORDER• OBVIOUSLY, THE AWARD OF 2 5 PERCENT HAS BEEN VACATED BY 
SUCH REVERSAL., ANY PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION 

-52 -

-

-

-

JUN 5 , 1974 , CLAIMANT ALL G D A N  D FOR A R OP NING OF HIS CAS 
WHICH HAD B  N CLOS D BY D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D NOV MB R 19,
1 97 3 , WH R BY CLAIMANT WAS AWARD D SOM COMP NSATION FOR TIM 
LOSS BUT NO P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY AS A R SULT OF A COM
P NSABL INJURY SUFF R D ON MAY 5 , 1 9 72 , TH SOL ISSU WAS
CLAIMANT'S WILLINGN SS TO ACC PT PSYCHIATRIC TR ATM NT OR, IN TH 
ABS NC TH R OF,  VALUATION OF HIS P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY,
HOW V R, TH M RITS W R NOT DISCUSS D AT THAT H ARING.

Claimant is  ow represe ted by cou sel a d the board believes

THAT TH MATT R NOW CAN B FULLY H ARD AND D T RMIN D ON ALL
R L VANT ISSU S IF IT IS R MAND D TO TH H ARINGS DIVISION AND,
MOR PARTICULARLY, TO R F R  FORR ST T, JAM S, B FOR WHOM A
R QU ST FOR H ARING BY CLAIMANT BAS D UPON HIS CLAIM FOR AGGRAVA
TION ( WCB CAS NO. 7 5 -2 082 ) ^|S P NDING,

The board wishes to stress the fact that at the time the
ORD R OF DISMISSAL WAS  NT R D IT WAS AN APPROPRIAT ORD R AND
W LL SUPPORT D BY TH FACTS R CIT D TH R IN.

ORDER
[t IS H R BY ORD R D THAT TH ABOV  NT ITL D MATT R B 

R MAND D TO R F R  FORR ST JAM S, WHO IS DIR CT D TO CONSOLI
DAT FOR H ARING, WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -4 03 5 AND WCB CAS NO. 7 5 -2 082
AND TO R C IV  VID NC WITH R SP CT TO BOTH, AND UPON CONCLU
SION OF SAID H ARING TO  NT R A FINAL AND APP ALABL ORD R TH R ON.

This is not an appealable or er.

WCB CASE NO. 72-3425 SEPTEMBER 24, 1975

AVIS COZAD, CLAIMANT
FULOP AND GROSS, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS,
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
ORD R ON MOTION

On SEPTEMBER 1 8 , 1 975 , A M TI N F R REC NSIDERATI N  F
AN  RDER  N REVIEW ENTERED  N SEPTEMBER 5 , 197 5 , IN THE AB VE-
ENTITLED Matter was receive from the state acci ent insurance
FUND.

The fun requeste , in a  ition to reconsi eration of the
 RDER, CLARIFICATI N  F THE ISSUE  F THE REFEREE' S AWARD  F
25 PERCENT PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY IN HIS  PINI N AND  RDER
DATED APRIL 4 , 1 975 .

The boar  oes not believe the contention of the fun that
claimant's claim shoul be reopene as of the  ate she was a ­
mitte T THE H SPITAL F R BACK SURGERY RATHER THAN DECEMBER 24,
1971, THE DATE HER CLAIM WAS CL SED (PREMATURELY IN THE  PINI N
 F THE B ARD) IS WELL TAKEN AND, THEREF RE, WILL N T REC NSIDER
ITS  RDER.

With respect to the referee's awar of 2 5 percent permanent
PARTIAL DISABILITY, THE  RDER  N REVIEW REVERSED THE REFEREE' S
 RDER.  BVI USLY, THE AWARD  F 2 5 PERCENT HAS BEEN VACATED BY
SUCH REVERSAL. ANY PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY C MPENSATI N

-5 2-

­

­

— 
­

­



            
              
         

          

     

      

   
   
    
  

     

                 
          

        
     

         
         
           

     

         
                 
          
        

         
       
      

       
           
          

          
         
                

          
        

          
           
         

    

         
            
           

            

THE FUND MAY HAVE PAID TO CLAIMANT PURSUANT TO THE REFEREE• S 

ORDER OF APRIL 4 1 197 5 1 SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS PAYMENT OF TEM­
PORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION ORDERED PAYABLE BY THE ORDER 

ON REVIEW DATED SEPTEMBER 5 t 197 S • 

THIS IS NOT AN APPEALABLE ORDER 0 

WCB CASE NO. 71-1752 

HOLLIS H. COURT, CLAIMANT 
JOHN .RYAN 1 CLAIMANT• S ATTY• 

DEPT 0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

ORDER ON REVIEW 

SEPTEMBER 24., 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN0 

0N OR ABOUT JUNE 14 1 196 8 0 CLAIMANT SUFFERED A PHYSICAL CON-
DITION. DIAGNOSED AS LEAD INTOXICATION~ HIS CLAIM WAS CLOS.ED BY 
DETERMINATION ORDER DATE.D MARCH 1 2 0 19 71 0 WHEREBY HE RECEIVED 
4 8 DEGREES FOR HIS UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY0 

CLAIMANT REQUESTED A HEARING ON THE EXTENT OF DISABILITY RE-
LATING TO LEAD INTOXICATION 0 AFTER A HEARING, THE REFEREE IN-
CREASED CLAIMANT• S AWARD TO 9 6 DEGREES EQUAL TO 3 0 PERCENT OF 
THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED FOR UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. 

PRIOR TO THE HEARING, HOWEVER, A STIPULATION BASED ON A 
BONA FIDE DISPUTE WAS APPROVED, PURSUANT TO ORS 6 S 6 0 2 89 ( 4) 1 ON 
AUGUST t 3 1 1 971 • THE PARTIES STIPULATED THAT THE FUND HAD MAILED 
CLAIMANT A PARTIAL DENIAL LIMITING ITS RESPONSIBILITY FOR COMPENSA­
TION TO CONDITIONS DIRECTLY ATTRIBUTABLE TO LEAD POISONING AND 
SPECIFICALLY DENIED RESPONSIBILITY FOR TREATMENT OF LONGSTANDING 
OSTEOARTHRITIS, BOWEL OBSTRUCTION, ADHESIONS AND OTHER CONDITIONS 
NOT DIRECTLY ATTRIBUTABLE TO LEAD POISONING -- THAT CLAIMANT HAD 
MADE DEMAND UPON THE FUND FOR PAYMENT OF MEDICAL CARE AND TREAT­

MENT NECESSITATED BV THESE CONDITIONS AND MADE A TIMELY REQUEST 
FOR HEARING ON THE ISSUE OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYMENT OF SAME 0 

THE PARTIES COMPROMISED AND SETTLED THESE ISSUES THROUGH PAYMENT 
BY THE FUND TO CLAIMANT THE SUM OF 5 0 0 DOLLARS IN FULL ANO FINAL 
SETTLEMENT OF THE DISPUTED ISSUES AND AN AGREEMENT THAT THE PAR­
TIAL DENIAL SHOULD REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT 0 

THE BOAR0 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW 1 CONCLUDES THAT' THE ONLY ISSUE 
BEFORE IT AT THE PRESENT TIME-. IS THAT OF EXTENT OF PERMANENT 
PARTIAL DISABILITY -~ THE PARTIES ARE BOUND BY THE PROVISIONS OF 

THE IR BONA FIDE DISPUTE STIPULATION. 

THE BOARD FURTHER CONCLUDES THAT THERE JS NOTHING IN THE 
RECORD WHICH WAS NOT BEFORE THE REFEREE AND IT CONCURS IN HIS 
FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS AND AFFIRMS HIS ORDER OF NOVEMBER 1 9 0 I 9 71 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED NOVEMBER 19 0 1971 JS AFFIRMED 0 

-53 -

WHICH TH FUND MAY HAV PAID TO CLAIMANT PURSUANT TO TH R F R  'S
ORD R OF APRIL 4 , 1 975 , SHALL B CONSID R D AS PAYM NT OF T M
PORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION ORD R D PAYABL BY TH ORD R
ON R VI W DAT D S PT MB R 5 , 1 9 7 5 .

This is not  n appealable or er,

WCB CASE NO. 71-1752 SEPTEMBER 24^ 1975

HOLLIS H. COURT, CLAIMANT
JOHN RYAN, CLAIMANT S ATTY.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
ORD R ON R VI W

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

On OR ABOUT JUN 1 4 , 1 9 6 8 , CLAIMANT SUFF R D A PHYSICAL CON
DITION DIAGNOS D AS L AD INTOXICATION. HIS CLAIM WAS CLOS D BY
D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D MARCH 12, 1971, WH R BY H R C IV D
48 D GR  S FOR HJS UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY,

Claimant requeste a hearing on the extent of  isability re­
lating T LEAD INT XICATI N. AFTER A HEARING, THE REFEREE IN
CREASED CLAIMANT S AWARD T 96 DEGREES EQUAL T 30 PERCENT  F
THE MAXIMUM ALL WED F R UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY.

Prior to the hearing, however, a stipulation base on a
BONA FID DISPUT WAS APPROV D, PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6.2 89 ( 4 ) , ON
AUGUST 13, 1971. TH PARTI S STIPULAT D THAT TH FUND HAD MAIL D
CLAIMANT A PARTIAL D NIAL LIMITING ITS R SPONSIBILITY FOR COMP NSA
TION TO CONDITIONS DIR CTLY ATTRIBUTABL TO L AD POISONING AND
SP CIFICALLY D NI D R SPONSIBILITY FOR TR ATM NT OF LONGSTANDING
OST OARTHRITIS, BOW L OBSTRUCTION, ADH SIONS AND OTH R CONDITIONS
NOT DIR CTLY ATTRIBUTABL TO L AD POISONING THAT CLAIMANT HAD
MAD D MAND UPON TH FUND FOR PAYM NT OF M DICAL CAR AND TR AT
M NT N C SSITAT D BY TH S CONDITIONS AND MAD A TIM LY R QU ST
FOR H ARING ON TH ISSU OF R SPONSIBILITY FOR PAYM NT OF SAM .
TH PARTI S COMPROMIS D AND S TTL D TH S ISSU S THROUGH PAYM NT
BY TH FUND TO CLAIMANT TH SUM OF 5 0 0 DOLLARS IN FULL AND FINAL
S TTL M NT OF TH DISPUT D ISSU S AND AN AGR  M NT THAT TH PAR
TIAL D NIAL SHOULD R MAIN IN FULL FORC AND  FF CT.

The board, o de  ovo review, co cludes that the o ly issue
B FOR IT AT TH PR S NT TIM IS THAT OF  XT NT OF P RMAN NT
PARTIAL DISABILITY : TH PARTI S AR BOUND BY TH PROVISIONS OF
TH IR BONA FID DISPUT STIPULATION.

The boar further conclu es that there is nothing in the
R CORD WHICH WAS NOT B FOR TH R F R  AND IT CONCURS IN HIS
FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS AND AFFIRMS HIS ORD R OF NOV MB R 19, 197 1

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate November i 9 19 7 1 IS AFFIRM D

-------

----

­

’ 

­
-

­
’ 

­

­

­



      

    
     

    
  

              
          

           
       

         
           

              
           

 
         
           

          
           
          
           
   

        

      

   
     
   

   
  

       
              

            
         

        
        
               
          

            
           

          

        
            
 

CASE NO. 74-1143 SEPTEMBER 24, 1975 

LORETTA M. BINGHAM KNOX, CLAIMANT 
COLOMBO, DANNER AND BOSTON, CLAIMANT 7 S ATTYS, 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY, 
OWN MOTION ORDER 

PuRSUANT TO A REFEREE'S OPINION AND ORDER DATED :~uLY 15 1 197 4 1 

TH~ STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND WAS REQUIRED TO PAY CURATIVE. 
SERVICES PROVIDED TO CLAIM~NT BY DR, RINEHART FOR THE PERIOD OF 
ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF HIS ORDER. 

THE SERIES OF TREATMENTS HAS NOW BEEN COMPLETED AND CLAI­
MANT'S COUNSEL HAS PETITIONED THE B0ARD 1 PURS.UANT TO OWN MOTION 
JURISDICTION UNDER ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 t TO REQUIRE THE FUND TO AUTHORIZE 
DR, RINEHART TO PROVIDE CLAIMANT WITH AN ADDITIONAL 1 2 MONTHS OF 
REHABILITATIVE TREATMENT. 

THE NEED FOR PROLONGED TREATMl;:NT BY DR, RINEHART· 1s NOT 
SUPPORTED av· ANY MEDICAL OPINION OTI-IER THAN THAT OF DR. RINEHART, 
THESE METHODS OF TREATMENT HAVE NOT BEEN WIDELY ACCEPTED BY 
THE MEDICAL PROFESSION IN OREGON AND WITH BENEFIT OF SUCH TREATMENT 
IN DOUBT, THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE 
FUND SHOULD NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR AN ADDITIONAL 1 2 MONTHS TREAT­
MENT FOR THIS CLAIMANT• 

THE REQUEST FOR OWN MOTION CONSIDERATION IS HEREBY. DENIED, 

WCB CASE NO. 70-486 SEPTEMBER 26, 1975 

LOLA MAE LOVEL, CLAIMANT 
KEITH D, SKELTON, CLAIMANT 7 S ATTY, 
SOUTHER, SPAULDING, KINSEY, WILLIAMSON, 

AND SCHWABE, DEFENSE ATTYSe 
OWN MOTION· ORCE R 

CLAIMANT HAS PETITIONED THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD 
TO REOPEN-' HE_R CLAIM ON ITS OWN MOTION PURSUANT TO ORS 6 56 • 2 7 8 • 

CLAIMANT SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE INJURY IN JULY 196 8 • A 
LUMBAR LAMINECTOMY WAS PERFORMED ANO CLAIMANT'S TESTIMONY. ATTESTS 
THAT SHE HAS NOT BEEN PAIN FREE SINCE SURGERY, 

THE PETITION WAS SUPPORTED BY A MEDICAL REPORT DATED 
SEPTEMBER 8 t 197 5 t FR0"'1 HOWARD Le CHERRY, Me D 0 1 WHICH INDICATES 
CLAIMANT 7 S CONDITION HAS WORSENED TO THE EXTENT SHE IS LOSING 
CONTROL OF HER LEFT ARM AND LEG, HAS FALLEN MANY TIMES 1 HAS 
CONSTANT BURNING PAIN, HER RIGHT FOOT IS COLD AND HER ATTEMPTS 
TO RETURN TO WORK AND REHABILITATE HERSELF HAVE NOT BEEN SUCCESS­
FUL. 

IT APPEARS TO THE BOARD THAT CLAIMANT'S WORSENED CONDITION 
IS THE RESULT OF HER INDUSTRIAL INJURY AND THAT HER CLAt'M SHOULD 
BE REOf:"ENEDe 

-54-

WCB CASE NO. 74-1143 SEPTEMBER 24, 1975

LORETTA M. BINGHAM KNOX, CLAIMANT
COLOMBO, DANN R AND BOSTON, CLAIMANT S ATTYS,
D PT, OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
OWN MOTION ORD R

Pursua t to a referee* s opi io a d order dated july i 5 , 1974 ,
TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND WAS R QUIR D TO PAY CURATIV 
S RVIC S PROVID D TO CLAIMANT BY DR. RIN HART FOR TH P RIOD OF
ON Y AR FROM TH DAT OF HIS ORD R.

TH S RI S OF TR ATM NTS HAS NOW B  N COMPL T D AND CLAI
MANT* S COUNS L HAS P TITION D TH BOARD, PURSUANT TO OWN MOTION
JURISDICTION UND R ORS 6 56.2 7 8 , TO R QUIR TH FUND TO AUTHORIZ 
DR. RIN HART TO PROVID CLAIMANT WITH AN ADDITIONAL 12 MONTHS OF
R HABILITATIV TR ATM NT.

The  eed for prolo ged treatme t by dr. ri ehart is  ot
SUPP RTED BY ANY MEDICAL  PINI N  THER THAN THAT  F DR. RINEHART.
THESE METH DS  F TREATMENT HAVE N T BEEN WIDELY ACCEPTED BY
THE MEDICAL PR FESSI N IN  REG N AND WITH BENEFIT  F SUCH TREATMENT
IN D UBT, THE B ARD C NCLUDES THAT THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE
FUND SH ULD N T BE RESP NSIBLE F R AN ADDITI NAL 1 2 M NTHS TREAT
MENT F R THIS CLAIMANT.

The request for ow motio co sideratio is hereby de ied.

WCB CASE NO. 70-486 SEPTEMBER 26, 1975

LOLA MAE LOVEL, CLAIMANT
K ITH D. SK LTON, CLAIMANT* S ATTY.
SOUTH R, SPAULDING, KINS Y, WILLIAMSON,

AND SCHWAB , D F NS ATTYS.
OWN MOTION ORD R

Claima t has petitio ed the workme * s compe satio board
TO R OP N H R CLAIM ON ITS OWN MOTION PURSUANT TO ORS 6 56.27 8 .

Claima t sustai ed a compe sable i jury i july 1 96 8 . a
LUMBAR LAMIN CTOMY WAS P RFORM D AND CLAIMANT* S T STIMONY ATT STS
THAT SH HAS NOT B  N PAIN FR  SINC SURG RY.

The petitio was supported by a medical report dated
S PT MB R 8 , 1 97 5 , FROM HOWARD L. CH RRY, M. D. , WHICH INDICAT S
 laimant s CONDITION HAS WORS N D TO TH  XT NT SH IS LOSING
CONTROL OF H R L FT ARM AND L G, HAS FALL N MANY TIM S, HAS
CONSTANT BURNING PAIN, H R RIGHT FOOT IS COLD AND H R ATT MPTS
TO R TURN TO WORK AND R HABILITAT H RS LF HAV NOT B  N SUCC SS
FUL.

It appears to the board that claima t s worse ed co ditio 
IS TH R SULT OF H R INDUSTRIAL INJURY AND THAT H R CLAIM SHOULD
B R OP N D.

’ 

­

­

' 

­

' 



        
           

              
        

        
           

            
      

   
     

  
    
    
  

         
            

          
  

          
      
      

      

   
    
     
 
    

     

           
           

             
         

          
          

        
         

              
          
         

          
          

(T IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM BE REMANDED'• 

TO THE EMPLOYER FOR FURTHER MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT AND FOR 

PAYMENT OF BENEFITS AS PROVIDED BY LAW FROM SEPTEMBER 8 • I 97 5 • 

UNTIL THE CLAIM IS CLOSED PURSUANT TO ORS 656 0 278 0 

CouNSEL FOR CLAIMANT IS ALLOWED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY' s 

FEE, 2 5 PERCENT OF ANY COMPENSATION WHICH CLAIMANT MAY RECEIVE 

AS A RESULT OF THIS ORDER AND PRIOR TO CLOSURE PURSUANT TO 

ORS 6S6 0 278 NOT TO EXCEED 200 DOLLARS. 

WCB CASE NO. 
AND NO. 

74-3646 
74-4416 

ARNOLD ANDERSON, CLAIMANT 
GAL TON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

DEPT. OF JUSTiCE, DEFENSE ATTY. 

ORDER ON MOTION 

SEPTEMBER 26_, 1975 

CouNSEL FOR CLAIMANT IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER HAS FILED 

A MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE ATTORNEY'S FEE OF 3 0 0 DOLLARS 
AWARDED TO COUNSEL IN THE BOARD'S ORDER ON REVIEW DATED SEPTEM­

BER 3 1 I 9 7 5 • 

THE BOARD HAS CONSIDERED COUNSEL'S MOTION AND CONCLUDES THE 

ATTORNEY FEE ASSESSED IS EQUITABLE AND ADEQUATE. 

THE MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION IS HEREBY DENIED. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4338 

ALBERT A. SCOUTEN, CLAIMANT 
JOEL B, REEDER, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 

JONES, LANG, KLEIN, WOLF AND SMITH, 

DEFENSE ATTYS, 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

SEPTEMBER 29, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

0N APRIL 3 1 1973 • CLAIMANT 0 A THEN 64 YEAR OLD CHIEF ELEC­

TRICIAN, INJURED HIS NECK IN AN AUTOMOBILE ACCIDENT IN THE COURSE 

OF HIS EMPLOYMENT. IN JANUARY 1974 1 DR, TENNYSON, A NEUROLOGIST, 

DIAGNOSED CERVICAL SPONDYLOSIS WITH MILD LEFT C7 ROOT COMPRESSION. 

DR, TENNYSON PERFORMED A FORAMINOTOMY AT THE C6 -C7 LEVEL WITH 

DECOMPRESSION OF THE LEFT C7 NERVE ROOT, CLAIMANT RECEIVED AN 

AWARD··oF 1 S PERCENT UNSCHEDULED NECK AND SHOULDER DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT RETURNED TO WORK AND WORKED UNTIL SEPTEMBER 1 1 

197 4 1 WHEN HE TERMINATED BECAUSE OF A COMPULSORY RETIREM!;NT AT 

AGE 6 S • SINCE THl·S TIME, HOWEVER 1 HE WAS WORKED CONTINUOUSLY 
FOR ANOTHER EMPLOYER AS A MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE 

SUPERVISOR 1 A JOB WHICH' MAKES NO STRENUOUS PHYSICAL DEMANDS UPON 

HIM AND WHICH PAYS MORE MONEY THAN HE WAS PREVIOUSLY EARNING, 

-ss-

 RDER
It is therefore or ere that claimant's claim be reman e 

TO TH  MPLOY R FOR FURTH R M DICAL CAR AND TR ATM NT AND FOR
PAYM NT OF B N FITS AS PROVID D BY LAW FROM S PT MB R 8 , 1 97 5 ,
UNTIL TH CLAIM IS CLOS D PURSUANT TO ORS 656.278.

Cou sel for claima t is allowed as a reaso able attor ey's
FEE, 2 5 PERCENT  F ANY C MPENSATI N WHICH CLAIMANT MAY RECEIVE
AS A RESULT  F THIS  RDER AND PRI R T CL SURE PURSUANT T 
 RS 656.278 N T T EXCEED 200 D LLARS.

WCB CAS NO. 74-3646
AND NO. 74^4416 S PT MB R 26., 1975

ARNOLD AND RSON, CLAIMANT
GALT N AND P PICK, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
 RDER  N M TI N

Counsel for claimant in the above entitle matter has file 
A M TI N F R REC NSIDERATI N  F THE ATT RNEY'S FEE  F 3 00 D LLARS
AWARDED T C UNSEL IN THE B ARD'S  RDER  N REVIEW DATED SEPTEM
BER 3, 1975.

The B ARD HAS C NSIDERED C UNSEL1 S M TI N AND C NCLUDES THE
ATT RNEY FEE ASSESSED IS EQUITABLE AND ADEQUATE.

The motio for reco sideratio is hereby de ied.

WCB CAS NO. 74-4338 S PT MB R 29, 1975

ALB RT A. SCOUT N, CLAIMANT
JO L B. R  D R, CLAIMANT S ATTY.
JON S, LANG, KL IN, WOLF AND SMITH,
D F NS ATTYS.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

On APRIL 3, 1973, CLAIMANT, A TH N 64 Y AR OLD CHI F  L C
TRICIAN, INJUR D HIS N CK IN AN AUTOMOBIL ACCID NT IN TH COURS 
OF HIS  MPLOYM NT. IN JANUARY 1 9 74 , DR. T NNYSON, A N UROLOGIST
DIAGNOS D C RVICAL SPONDYLOSIS WITH MILD L FT C7 ROOT COMPR SSION
DR. T NNYSON P RFORM D A FORAMINOTOMY AT TH C6-C7 L V L WITH
D COMPR SSION OF TH L FT C7 N RV ROOT. CLAIMANT R C IV D AN
AWARD OF 15 P RC NT UNSCH DUL D N CK AND SHOULD R DISABILITY.

Claima t retur ed to work a d worked u til September i ,
1 9 7 4 , WH N H T RMINAT D B CAUS OF A COMPULSORY R TIR M NT AT
AG 65. SINC THIS TIM , HOW V R, H WAS WORK D CONTINUOUSLY
FOR ANOTH R  MPLOY R AS A M CHANICAL AND  L CTRICAL MAINT NANC 
SUP RVISOR, A JOB WHICH MAK S NO STR NUOUS PHYSICAL D MANDS UPON
HIM AND WHICH PAYS MOR MON Y THAN H WAS PR VIOUSLY  ARNING.

-
­

’ 

­



        
          

     

          

   
    

  
     
   
 
    

     

        
         

        
          

          
               
                  
   

                
          

            
         

            
          
        

         
          

          
            
                
           

        
          
          
         

          
              
          
                  
         

          
          
           

 

REFEREE FOUND CLAIMANT HAD SUSTAINED ONL.Y MINIMAL PER­
MANENT DISABILITY. NO LOSS OF WAGE EARNING CAPACITY, AND AFFIRMED 
THE DETERMINATION ORDER 0 THE BOARD CONCURS 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 8 1 1 975 IS AFFIRMED 0 

WCB CASE NOS. 
· AND 

74-2172 
75-31 

CESSNA SMITH, CLAIMANT 
GALTON AND POPICK 0 CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

COLLINS, FERRIS AND VE LURE 1 

DEFENSE ATTYSe 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

SEPTEMBER 29, 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN 0 . 

1975 

CLAIMANT WORKED FOR. THE SAME EMPLOYER WHICH HAD COVERAGE 
WITH INDUSTRIAL INDEMNITY FROM JULY 1,.1972 1 TO JUNE30 1 1973 0 

THEREAFTER, ITS CARRIER WAS EMl;'°LOYEE BENEFITS INSl.JRANCE COMPANY 
(EBI) • THE SOLE ISSUE BEFORE THE REFEREE WAS WHETHER CLAIMANT 
SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE AGGRAVATION OF A 1 972 INJURY OR SUFFERED 
A NEW INJURY ON JANUARY 2 6 1 197 4 • BOTH CARRIERS DENIED BENEFITS 
TO THE CLAIMANT AND, PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 3 07 ,. EBI WAS DESIGNATED 
AS THE PAYING AGEN°T 0 

0N DECEMBER 2 7 1 19 7 2, CLAIMANT STRAINED HIS. BACK LIFTING A 
PACKAGE WEIGHING APPROXIMATELY 4 0 POUNDS 0 HE SOUGHT MEDICAL CARE 
AND HIS CLAIM WAS ULTIMATELY CLOSED AS 'MEDICAL ONLY' 1 CLAIMANT 
CONTINUED TO WORK WITH SPORADIC BACK DIFFICULTIES LINT.IL JANUARY 26 • 
1974 1 WHEN, WHILE LIFTING SOME MERCHANDISE,• HE SUFFERED SEVERE 
BACK PAINS WHICH RADIATED DOWN HIS LEFT LEG 0 CLAIMANT AGAIN 
SOUGHT MEOICAL ATTENTION AND ALSO NOTIFIED INDUSTRIAL INDEMNITY 
OF THE ACCIDENT. INDUSTRIAL INDEMNITY REFUSED TO REOPEN THE 
CLAIM, ALLEGING IT WAS NOT THE EMPLOYER'S CARRIER ON JANUARY 26 1 

1974 -- THAT EBI WAS THE RESPONSIBLE CARRIER 0 CLAIMANT REQUESTED 
A HEARING AND, THEREAFTER, FILED A CLAIM WITH ·EBI FOR A NEW IN-
JURY ON JANUARY 2 6, I 9 7 4 • EBI DENIED ON THE GROUNDS THAT CLAIMANT'S 
BACK PROBLEMS RESULTED FROM AN AGGRAVATION OF HIS 197 2 INDUSTRIAL 
INJURY 0 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD BEEN SUFFERING. RECURRENT 
BAC.K INJURIES SINCE 1951 1 THAT HIS EMPLOYMENT DURING TH.E ENTIRE 
PERIOD WAS BASICALLY WORKING IN GROCERY STORES, DOING JOBS WHICH 
REQUIRED LIFTING OF OBJECTS O.F VARIOUS WEIGHTS• . APPARENTLY ANY 
TIME CLAIMANT WOULD ATTEMPT TO LIFT AN ARTICLE Wf;-IICH WEIGHED BE-. 
TWEEN 3 0 AND. 6 0 POUNDS, HE WOULD HAVE A RECURRENCE OF HIS BACK 
PROBLEM. THE REFEREE DID NOT BELIEVE THE EVID.ENCE SUPPORT!;D THE 
CONTENTION THAT THE 197 2 INCIDENT TRIGGERED CL.Al MANT' S ·suBSEQUENT 
PROBLEMS. HE FELT THAT CLAIMANT'S HISTORY REVEALED WHAT MIGHT 
BE DESCRIBED AS MINOR LIFTING INCIDE"iT.S FOR MANY YEARS TRIGGERING 
ACUTE EPISODES OF.DISCOMFORT. THE REFEREE CITED THE GENERAL RULE 
FOUND IN 3 LARSON WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION, 9 5 • 0 0 

-56-

-

-

-

The referee foun claimant ha sustaine only minimal per­
manent DISABILITY, N L SS  F WAGE EARNING CAPACITY, AND AFFIRMED
THE DETERMINATI N  RDER, THE B ARD C NCURS.

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate april 8, 1975 is affirme .

WCB CASE NOS. 74-2172
AND 75-31 SEPTEMBER 29, 1975

CESSNA SMITH, CLAIMANT
GALTON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT1 S ATTYS.
COLLINS, F RRIS AND V LUR ,
D F NS ATTYS,
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

Claima t worked for the same employer which had coverage

WITH INDUSTRIAL IND MNITY FROM JULY 1,1972, TO JUN 30, 1973.
TH R AFT R, ITS CARRI R WAS  MPLOY  B N FITS INSURANC COMPANY
( BI), TH SOL ISSU B FOR TH R F R  WAS WH TH R CLAIMANT
SUSTAIN D A COMP NSABL AGGRAVATION OF A 1972 INJURY OR SUFF R D
A N W INJURY ON JANUARY 2 6 , 19 7 4 . BOTH CARRI RS D NI D B N FITS
TO TH CLAIMANT AND, PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6.3 07 ,  BI WAS D SIGNAT D
AS TH PAYING AG NT,

On D C MB R 2 7 , 1 9 7 2 , CLAIMANT STRAIN D HIS BACK LIFTING A
PACKAG W IGHING APPROXIMAT LY 4 0 POUNDS. H SOUGHT M DICAL CAR 
AND HIS CLAIM WAS ULTIMAT LY CLOS D AS M DICAL ONLY1 , CLAIMANT
CONTINU D TO WORK WITH SPORADIC BACK DIFFICULTI S UNTIL JANUARY 26,
1 974 , WH N, WHIL LIFTING SOM M RCHANDIS , • H SUFF R D S V R 
BACK PAINS WHICH RADIAT D DOWN HIS L FT L G. CLAIMANT AGAIN
SOUGHT M DICAL ATT NTION AND ALSO NOTIFI D INDUSTRIAL IND MNITY
OF TH ACCID NT. INDUSTRIAL IND MNITY R FUS D TO R OP N TH 
CLAIM, ALL GING IT WAS NOT TH  MPLOY R'S CARRI R ON JANUARY 26,
1 97 4 THAT  BI WAS TH R SPONSIBL CARRI R. CLAIMANT R QU ST D
A H ARING AND, TH R AFT R, FIL D A CLAIM WITH  BI FOR A N W IN
JURY ON JANUARY 2 6 , 1 9 74 .  BI D NI D ON TH GROUNDS THAT CLAIMANT'S
BACK PROBL MS R SULT D FROM AN AGGRAVATION OF HIS 1 972 INDUSTRIAL
INJURY,

The referee foun that claimant ha been suffering recurrent
BACK INJURI S SINC 1951, THAT HIS  MPLOYM NT DURING TH  NTIR 
P RIOD WAS BASICALLY WORKING IN GROC RY STOR S, DOING JOBS WHICH
R QUIR D LIFTING OF OBJ CTS OF VARIOUS W IGHTS, APPAR NTLY ANY
TIM CLAIMANT WOULD ATT MPT TO LIFT AN ARTICL WHICH W IGH D B 
TW  N 30 AND 6 0 POUNDS, H WOULD HAV A R CURR NC OF HIS BACK
PROBL M, TH R F R  DID NOT B LI V TH  VID NC SUPPORT D TH 
CONT NTION THAT TH 1 9 72 I NC I D NT TR IGG R D CLAIMANT' S SUBS QU NT
PROBL MS. H F LT THAT CLAIMANT'S HISTORY R V AL D WHAT MIGHT
B D SCRIB D AS MINOR LIFTING INCID NTS FOR MANY Y ARS TRIGG RING
ACUT  PISOD S OF DISCOMFORT. TH R F R  CIT D TH G N RAL RUL 
FOUND IN 3 LARSON WORKM N'S COMP NSATION, 9 5 . 0 0

-5 6

-----

-----

, 

' 

­

­



      
        
      
          

       
         

 
              

         
            
         

           
          

      

         
          

            
    
          

         
        

         
         
           
      
        

          
          
        
       
       

     

          
                

        
           
  

         
           

        
         
          
          

          
 

          

        
           
             

A DISABILITY DEVELOPS GRADUALLY, :{ OR WHEN 

IT COMES AS A RESULT OF SUCCESSION OF ACCIDENTS,) 

( UNDERSCORED) THE INSURANCE-CARRIER COVERING THE 
RISK AT THE TIME OF THE MOST RECENT INJURY OR 
EXPOSURE BEARING A CAUSAL RELATION TO THE DISABIL• 
ITY IS USUALLY LIABLE FOR THE ENTIRE COMPENSATION,' 

(EMPHASIS SUPPLIED) 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE INCIDENT OF JANUARY 2 6, 197 4, 

WAS A MATERIAL CONTRIBUTING FACTOR, AL THOUGH NOT THE SOLE CAUSE, 

OF THE SUDDEN MARKED INCREASE IN SYMPTOMS ON THAT DATE ANO OF· 

THE CONDITION FOR WHICH CLAIMANT SOUGHT MEDICAL TREATMENT ... AND 1 

THEREFORE, IT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A NEW INDUSTRIAL INJURY AND 
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF EBl 1 THE EMPLOYER'S WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 
CARRIER AT THE TIME OF SAID INJURY, 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE CONCLUSIONS 
REACHED BY THE REFEREE, WITH REFERENCE TO THE GENERAL STATEMEN°T 

CITED BY THE REFEREE, THE BO.P-.RD WOULD IMPLEMENT IT WITH A FURTHER 
STATEMENT FROM LARSON WHICH STATES 

'ft=" THE SECOND INJURY TAKES THE FORM MERELY OF A 
RECURRENCE OF THE FIRST, AND IF THE SECOND INCIDENT 
DOES NOT CONTRIBUTE EVEN SLIGHTLY TO THE CAUSATION 

OF THE DISABLING CONDITION, THE INSURER ON THE RISK 
AT THE TIME OF THE ORIGINAL INJURY REMAINS LIABLE 

FOR THE SECOND, - - - ON THE OTHER HAND 1 IF THE 
SECOND INCIDENT CONTRIBUTES INDEPENDENTLY TO THE 
INJURY, THE SECON_D INSURER IS SOLELY LIABLE, EVEN 
IF THE INJURY WOULD HAVE BEE_N MUCH LESS SEVERE IN 

THE ABSENCE OF THE PRIOR CONDITION, AND EVEN IF THE 
PRIOR INJURY CONTRIBUTED THE MAJOR PART TO THE 

FINAL CONDITION, THIS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE 
GENERAL PRINCIPLE OF THE COMPENSABILITY OF THE 
AGGRAVATION OF A PREEXISTING CONDITION, ' 

IN THIS CASE THE REFEREE FOUND THAT AL THOUGH THE JANUARY 2 6 1 

t 97 4 1 INJURY WAS NOT THE SOLE CAUSE OF THE INCREASE IN CLAIMANT'S 

SYMPTOMATOLOGY, IT WAS A MATERIAL CONTRIBUTING FACTOR, THEREFORE, 

HIS CONCLUSION THAT IT WAS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SECOND INSURER, 

EBl 1 WAS CORRECT, 

THE BOARD F,URTHER CONCLUDES THAT THIS MATTER BOTH AT THE 
HEARING LEVEL AND ON REVIEW WAS BASICALLY A DISPUTE BETWEEN TWO 
CARRIERS -- , COMPENSABILITY OF THE CLAIM WAS NOT AN ISSUE, THERE­
FORE, CLAIMANT WOULD HAVE PREVAILED REGARDLESS OF THE DISPOSITION 
MADE BY THE BOARD, HOWEVER 1 CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL FILED A VERY 

WELL WRITTEN AND INFORMATIVE BRIEF WHICH ASSISTED THE BOARD IN 
DETERMINING THIS MATTER AND 1 THEREFORE, SHOULD BE ENTITLED TO A 

NOMINAL FEE, 

ORDER 
THE ORDE.R OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 3 0 1 1975 IS AFFIRMED, 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED, AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY' 5 

FEE IN CONNECTION WITH HIS SERVICES WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE 

SUMOF400 DOLLARS TOBE PAID BY THE EMPLOYER, PACIFIC FOODS. 

-5 7 -

'Whe a disability develops gradually, (or whe 

IT COMES AS A RESULT OF SUCCESSION OF ACCIDENTS,)
( UNDERSCORED) THE INSURANCE-CARRIER COVERING THE
RISK AT THE TIME OF THE MOST RECENT INJURY OR
EXPOSURE BEARING A CAUSAL RELATION TO THE DISABIL
ITY IS USUALLY LIABLE FOR THE ENTIRE COMPENSATION.
(EMPHASIS SUPPLIED)

The REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE INCIDENT OF JANUARY 2 6 , 1 97 4 ,

WAS A MATERIAL CONTRIBUTING FACTOR, ALTHOUGH NOT THE SOLE CAUSE,
OF THE SUDDEN MARKED INCREASE IN SYMPTOMS ON THAT DATE AND OF
THE CONDITION FOR WHICH CLAIMANT SOUGHT MEDICAL TREATMENT AND,
THEREFORE, IT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A NEW INDUSTRIAL INJURY AND
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF EBI, THE EMPLOYER1 S WORKMEN1 S COMPENSATION
CARRIER AT THE TIME OF SAID INJURY,

The boar , on  e novo review, concurs in the conclusions
REACHED BY THE REFEREE, WITH REFERENCE T THE GENERAL STATEMENT
CITED BY THE REFEREE, THE B ARD W ULD IMPLEMENT IT WITH A FURTHER
STATEMENT FR M LARS N WHICH STATES

' If the seco d i jury takes the FORM merely of a

RECURRENCE OF THE FIRST, AND IF THE SECOND INCIDENT
DOES NOT CONTRIBUTE EVEN SLIGHTLY TO THE CAUSATION
OF THE DISABLING CONDITION, THE INSURER ON THE RISK
AT THE TIME OF THE ORIGINAL INJURY REMAINS LIABLE
FOR THE SECOND, ON THE OTHER HAND, IF THE
SECOND INCIDENT CONTRIBUTES INDEPENDENTLY TO THE
INJURY, THE SECOND INSURER IS SOLELY LIABLE, EVEN
IF THE INJURY WOULD HAVE BEEN MUCH LESS SEVERE IN
THE ABSENCE OF THE PRIOR CONDITION, AND EVEN IF THE
PRIOR INJURY CONTRIBUTED THE MAJOR PART TO THE
FINAL CONDITION, THIS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE
GENERAL PRINCIPLE OF THE COMPENSABILITY OF THE
AGGRAVATION OF A PREEXISTING CONDITION.

I THIS CASE THE REFEREE FOUND THAT ALTHOUGH THE JANUARY 26,
1 97 4 , INJURY WAS NOT THE SOLE CAUSE OF THE INCREASE IN CLAIMANT' S
SYMPTOMATOLOGY, IT WAS A MATERIAL CONTRIBUTING FACTOR, THEREFORE,
HIS CONCLUSION THAT IT WAS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SECOND INSURER,
EBI, WAS CORRECT,

The board further co cludes that this matter both at the

HEARING LEVEL AND ON REVIEW WAS BASICALLY A DISPUTE BETWEEN TWO
CARRIERS COMPENSABILITY OF THE CLAIM WAS NOT AN ISSUE, THERE
FORE, CLAIMANT WOULD HAVE PREVAILED REGARDLESS OF THE DISPOSITION
MADE BY THE BOARD, HOWEVER, CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL FILED A VERY
WELL WRITTEN AND INFORMATIVE BRIEF WHICH ASSISTED THE BOARD IN
DETERMINING THIS MATTER AND, THEREFORE, SHOULD BE ENTITLED TO A
NOMINAL FEE,

ORDER
The order of the referee dated april 30, 1975 is affirmed.

Cla ima t's cou sel is awarded, as a reaso able attor ey's
FEE IN CONNECTION WITH HIS SERVICES WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE
SUM OF 4 0 0 DOLLARS TO BE PAID BY THE EMPLOYER, PACIFIC FOODS.

----

­
' 

— - -

' 

----- ­



     

   
    
   

  
    
   

    
  

            
                
         
            
              

     
        

           
           
          

         
             

               
       

        
          

           
                   
          
          
         
           

          
                   

             
          
   

CASE NO. 75-370 

H. H. BOUTIN, CLAIMANT 
JEROME F• BISCHOFF, ATTY •. 1 

BAILEY I DOB LIE AND BRUUN, 
CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 

DEPT. OF JUSTICE• DEFENSE ATTY. 
HENRY Le SEIFERT, REFEREE, 
WORKMEN 1 S COMPENSATION BOARD 
OWN MOTION ORDER. 

SEPTEMBER 29, 1975 

ON JULY 2 1 197 5, CLAIMANT REQUESTED THE BOARD TO EXERCISE 
ITS OWN MOTION JURISDICTION UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 
AND REOPEN HIS CLAIM FOR AN INDUSTRIAL INJURY SUFFERED ON 
AUGUST 4 1 1969 0 ON JANUARY 27 1 1975 1 CLAIMANT HAD REQUESTED A 
HEARING ON A DENIAL OF AN ALLEGED INJURY SUFFERED JUNE 6 1 1974 1 

WHILE EMPLOYED BY LOUISIANA-PAC IF IC CORP.ORATION, SE LF-INSURED 0 

THE BOARD, NOT HAVING SUFF IC IEN_T EVIDENCE TO DETERMINE THE 
MERITS OF THE REQUEST TO REOPEN THE 1969 CASE, REFERRED THE 
MATTER TO THE HEARINGS DIVISION TO HOLD A HEARING AND DETERMINE 
WHETHER CLAIMANT HAD AGGRAVATED HIS 1969 INJURY OR SUFFERED A 
NEW INJURY ON JUNE 6 1 1 9 7 4 • 

0N SEPTEMBER 8 1 1975 1 THE REFEREE, AFTER A HEARING, CON­
CLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED A NEW INJURY ON JUNE 6 1 197 4, 
WHICH WAS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF LOUISIANA-PACIFIC _CORPORATION, 
SELF-INSURED 1 AND ENTERED AN ADVISORY OPINION TO THAT EFFECT. 

THE BOARD, BEING SO ADVISED, CONCLUDES THAT IT DOES NOT 
HAVE ANY ISSUE BEFORE IT TO DETERMINE UNDER THE PH0VISIONS OF 
ORS 656 0 278 AND, THEREFORE, THE REQUEST OF JULY 2 1 1975 1 MUST 
BE DENIED. THE BOARD FURTHER CONCLUDES THAT THE REFEREE SHOULD 

ENTER A FINAL AND APPEALABLE ORDER IN CONFORMITY WITH HIS AD­
VISORY OPINION INASMUCH AS ALL PARTIES WERE PRESENT AND-OR REP­
RESENTED AT THE HEARING AND ALL ISSUES FULLY PRESENTED AT T,HAT 
HEARING, 

ORDER 

THE REQUEST FOR THE BOARD TO EXERCISE ITS OWN MOTION JURIS­
DICTION PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 AND REOPEN CLAIMANT'S 196.9. CLAIM 
IS DENIED AND THE REFEREE IS DIRECTED TO ENTER A FINAL AND APPEAL­
ABLE OPINION AND ORDER IN CONFORM ITV WITH HIS ADVISORY OPINION 
ENTERED SEPTEMBER 8, 1975 0 

-5 8 -

WCB CASE NO. 75-370 SEPTEMBER 29, 1975

H. H. BOUTIN, CLAIMANT
J ROM F. BISCHOFF, ATTY. ,
BAIL Y, DOBLI AND BRUUN,
CLAIMANT1 S ATTYS.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
H NRY L. S IF RT, R F R  ,
WORKM N1 S COMP NSATION BOARD
OWN MOTION ORD R

On JULY 2, 1 97 5 , CLAIMANT R QU ST D TH BOARD TO  X RCIS 

ITS OWN MOTION JURISDICTION UND R TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 . 2 7 8
AND R OP N HIS CLAIM FOR AN INDUSTRIAL INJURY SUFF R D ON
august 4, i 969 , on January 27, 1975,  laimant had requested a
H ARING ON a D NIAL OF AN ALL G D INJURY SUFF R D JUN 6 , 1 974 ,
WHIL  MPLOY D BY LOUISIANA-PACIFIC CORPORATION, S LF-INSUR D.

The BOARD,  ot havi g sufficie t evide ce to determi e the

M RITS OF TH R QU ST TO R OP N TH 1969 CAS , R F RR D TH 
MATT R TO TH H ARINGS DIVISION TO HOLD A H ARING AND D T RMIN 
WH TH R CLAIMANT HAD AGGRAVAT D HIS 1969 INJURY OR SUFF R D A
N W INJURY ON JUN 6 , 1 97 4 ,

On S PT MB R 8 , 19 7 5 , TH R F R  , AFT R A H ARING, CON
CLUD D THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFF R D A N W INJURY ON JUN 6 , 19 7 4 ,
WHICH WAS TH R SPONSIBILITY OF LOUISIANA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,
S LF-INSUR D, AND  NT R D AN ADVISORY OPINION TO THAT  FF CT.

The BOARD, B ING SO ADVIS D, CONCLUD S THAT IT DO S NOT
HAV ANY ISSU B FOR IT TO D T RMIN UND R TH PROVISIONS OF
ORS 6 5 6 . 2 7 8 AND, TH R FOR , TH R QU ST OF JULY 2 , 1 975 , MUST
B D NI D. TH BOARD FURTH R CONCLUD S THAT TH R F R  SHOULD
 NT R A FINAL AND APP ALABL ORD R IN CONFORMITY WITH HIS AD
VISORY OPINION INASMUCH AS ALL PARTI S W R PR S NT AND-OR R P
R S NT D AT TH H ARING AND ALL ISSU S FULLY PR S NT D AT THAT
H ARING.

ORDER
The R QU ST FOR TH BOARD TO  X RCIS ITS OWN MOTION JURIS

DICTION PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 . 2 7 8 AND R OP N CLAIMANT1 S 1 96 9 CLAIM
IS D NI D AND TH R F R  IS DIR CT D TO  NT R A FINAL AND APP AL-
ABL OPINION AND ORD R IN CONFORMITY WITH HIS ADVISORY OPINION
 NT R D S PT MB R 8, 1975.

­

­
­

­



     

  
    
  

   
    

     

        
         

       
             

             
           
         
                
       

        
          

           
           

          
    

          
    

           

      

   
     
  

    
     

     

        
         

         
          

    
        
           

              
          

CASE NO. 75-410 

ROBERT THOMAS, CLAIMANT. 
FRANKLIN, BENNETT, OFELT AND JOLLES 1 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYSo 

ROGER WARREN, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

SEPTEMBER 29, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS \(VILSON AND SLOAN0 

CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH 
AFFIRMED A DETERMINATION ORDER AWARDING CLAIMANT t O .PERCENT LOSS 
OF THE RIGHT FOOT EQUAL TO 1 3 • 5 DEGREES 0 

ON DECEMBER 2 9 0 t 9 7 3, CLAIMANT SUFFERED A SEVERE CRUSHING 
INJURY TO HIS RIGHT FOOT WHEN HIS SHOE CAUGHT IN A CONVEYOR AND 
HIS FOOT WAS PULLED THROUGH A VERY NARROW 0.PENING, FRACTURING THE 

NECK OF THE SECOND 0 THIRD, FOURTH AND FIFTH METATARSALS• CLAI-
MANT RETURNED TO WORK ON APRIL 1 4 • 197 4 1 AND WORKED UNTIL HE WAS 
LAID OFF IN DECEMBER 1974 0 

DR 0 SMITH SAW CLAIMANT IN NOVEMBER 1974 1 AND ALTHOUGH 
CLAIMAN'T COMPLAINED OF PAIN, THERE WAS NO SWELLING, THE FRACTURES 

WERE WELL HEALED AND THE RESIDUAL DISABILITY ·wAS RATED AS MINIMAL. 
THE REFEREE_ FOUND THAT THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE WOULD NOT SUPPORT A 
FINDING OF A GREATER PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY THAN THAT FOR 
WHICH CLAIMANT HAD BEEN AWARDED 0 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS WITH THE FINDINGS 
AND CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 2 1 1 197 5 IS AFFIRM ED 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-5425 

FRED 0 1 NEIL, CLAIMANT 
EMMONS, KYLE, KROPP AND KRYGER 1 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

SEPTEMBER 29, 1975 

REVIEWED BV COMMISSIONERS WILS0M AND SLOAN. 

CLAIMANT HAS REQUESTED BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH AWARDED HIM 1 5 PERCENT LOSS OF THE RIGHT LEG0 

CLAIMANT IS 58 YEARS OLD AND SELF-EMPLOYED IN THE FLOOR 

COVERING BUSINESS. HE RECEIVED A COMPENSABLE INJURY TO HIS RIGHT 

KNEE ON MAY 31 1 1974 0 

THE MEDICAL HISTORY REVEALS THAT CL.All\hANT SUFFERED SEVERE 
PARALYTIC POLIO WHEN HE WAS EIGHT YEARS OLD WHICH INVOLVED BOTH 
LEGS 1 

LEG 0 

ANO FOR WHICH HE NOW WEARS A LONG LEG BRACE ON THE LEFT 
THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY HAS CAUSED PAIN AND SWf=;L.LING IN THE 

-59-

WCB CASE N00 75-410 SEPTEMBER 29, 1975

ROBERT THOMAS, CLAIMANT
FRANKLIN, BENNETT, OFELT AND JOLLES,
CLAIMANT'S ATTYSo

ROGER WARREN, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa ,

Claima t requests board review of a referee's order which

AFFIRMED A DETERMINATION ORDER AWARDING CLAIMANT 10 PERCENT LOSS
OF THE RIGHT FOOT EQUAL TO 13,5 DEGREES,

O DECEMBER 2 9 , 1 9 73 , CLAIMANT SUFFERED A SEVERE CRUSHING

INJURY TO HIS RIGHT FOOT WHEN HIS SHOE CAUGHT IN A CONVEYOR AND
HIS FOOT WAS PULLED THROUGH A VERY NARROW OPENING, FRACTURING THE
NECK OF THE SECOND, THIRD, FOURTH AND FIFTH METATARSALS, CLAI
MANT RETURNED TO WORK ON APRIL 1 4 , 1 974 , AND WORKED UNTIL HE WAS
LAID OFF IN DECEMBER 1 9 74 .

Dr. smith saw claima t i November 1974, a d although

CLAIMANT COMPLAINED OF PAIN, THERE WAS NO SWELLING, THE FRACTURES
WERE WELL HEALED AND THE RESIDUAL DISABILITY WAS RATED AS MINIMAL.
THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE WOULD NOT SUPPORT A
FINDING OF A GREATER PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY THAN THAT FOR
WHICH CLAIMANT HAD BEEN AWARDED.

The BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS WITH THE FINDINGS

AND CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE.

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate may 21 , 1975 is affirme .

WCB CASE NO. 74-5425 SEPTEMBER 29, 1975

FRED O' NEIL, CLAIMANT
EMMONS, KYLE, KROPP AND KRYGE R,
CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.

Claimant has requeste boar review of a referee's or er
WHICH AWARDED HIM 15 PERCENT LOSS OF THE RIGHT LEG.

Claima t is 58 years old a d self employed i the floor

COVERING BUSINESS. HE RECEIVED A COMPENSABLE INJURY TO HIS RIGHT
KNEE ON MAY 31, 1974.

The MEDICAL HISTORY REVEALS THAT CLAIMANT SUFFERED SEVERE

PARALYTIC POLIO WHEN HE WAS EIGHT YEARS OLD WHICH INVOLVED BOTH
LEGS, AND FOR WHICH HE NOW WEARS A LONG LEG BRACE ON THE LEFT
LEG. THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY HAS CAUSED PAIN AND SWELLING IN THE

­

' 

’ 

-



          
     
          

        
        

               
          
  

       

    

  
    

  
    
    

     

        
         
        

        
           

           
           
          

        

         
             

       
       

         
       

          
  

          

 

 

 

LEG ANO CLAIMANT IS NOW INCAPACITATED FOR THE ARDUOUS TYPE 

WORK INVOLVED IN HIS CARPET BUSINESS. 

AT THE TIME OF CLAIM CLOSURE THE EVALUATION DIVISION MADE NO 
AW~R0 FOR PERMANENT DISABILITY. THE REFEREE FOUND CLAIMANT'S 
PER'MANENT DISABILITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY EQUAL 
TO 1 5 PERCENT LOSS OF THE RIGHT LEG. THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, 
RELIES ON THE PERSONAL OBSERVATIONS OF THE REFEREE ANO CONCURS 

WITH HIS FINDINGS• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 4 1 t 975 IS AFFIRMED. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4066 OCTOBER 1, 1975 

HARLEY GREEN, CLAIMANT 
DEZENDORF 1 SPEARS 1 LUBERSKY AND CAMPBELL, 
CLAIMANT'S ATTYSe 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE 1 DEFENSE ATTY, 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE, 

CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD_ REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH 
AFFIRMED A DETERMINATION ORDER AWARDING CLAIMANT t O PERCENT UN­
SCHEDULED DISABILITY FOR UPPER BACK ANO LEFT SHOULDER DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON OCTOBER 2 6 1 t 9 7 2 1 

ANO HAS NOT WORKED SINCE THAT DATE, MEDICAL REPORTS INDICATE A 
COMPLETE LACK OF OBJECTIVE FINDINGS - - A CERVICAL MYELOGRAM WAS 
NORMAL, THERE WAS FULL RANGE OF SHOULDER MOTION 1 NO ATROPHY OR 
SENSORY DEFICIT, THE DOCTOR'S FINAL IMPRESSION WAS 'PAIN CF' UN-. 
DETERMINED ETIOLOGY, PROBABLY WITH AN EXTREME FUNCTIONAL OVERLAY.' 

CLAIMANT HAS NOT SOUGHT ANY TYPE OF EMP.LOYMENT. THE REFEREE 
HAS SET FORTH THE FACTS AND HIS FINDINGS VERY CLEARLY AND 1 IN HIS 
CONCl-USION 1 HAS DESCRIBED CLAIMANT'S DISABll-lTY AS FOLLOWS --

• CLAIMANT HAS SUFFERED A LOSS OF EARNING CAPACITY, 
BUT IN MY OPINION THIS REPRESENTS t O PERCENT DISABILITY 
AND 9 0 PERCENT LACK OF MOTIVATION.' 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW 1 AFFIRMS ANO ADOPTS THE ORDER 
OF THE REFEREE• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRll- 10 1 I 9 7 5 IS AFFIRMED. 

-60-

ARDUOUS TYP RIGHT L G AND CLAIMANT IS NOW INCAPACITAT D FOR TH 
WORK INVOLV D IN HIS CARP T BUSIN SS.

At the time of claim closure the evaluatio divisio made  o
AWARD FOR P RMAN NT DISABILITY. TH R F R  FOUND CLAIMANT'S
P RMAN NT DISABILITY ATTRIBUTABL TO TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY  QUAL
TO 1 5 P RC NT LOSS OF TH RIGHT L G. TH BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W,
R LI S ON TH P RSONAL OBS RVATIONS OF TH R F R  AND CONCURS
WITH HIS FINDINGS.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated ju e4, 1975

WCB CASE NO. 74-4066 OCTOBER

HARLEY GREEN, CLAIMANT
DEZEND RF, SPEARS, LUBERSKY AND CAMPBELL,
CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

Claima t requests board review of a referee’s order which

AFFIRMED A DETERMINATI N  RDER AWARDING CLAIMANT I 0 PERCENT UN
SCHEDULED DISABILITY F R UPPER BACK AND LEFT SH ULDER DISABILITY.

Claimant sustained a  ompensable injury on O tober 26, 1972,
AND HAS NOT WORK D SINC THAT DAT . M DICAL R PORTS INDICAT A
COMPL T LACK OF OBJ CTIV FINDINGS A C RVICAL MY LOGRAM WAS
NORMAL, TH R WAS FULL RANG OF SHOULD R MOTION, NO ATROPHY OR
S NSORY D FICIT, TH DOCTOR S FINAL IMPR SSION WAS PAIN OF UN
D T RMIN D  TIOLOGY, PROBABLY WITH AN  XTR M FUNCTIONAL OV RLAY.

Claimant has not sought any type of employment. the referee
HAS S T FORTH TH FACTS AND HIS FINDINGS V RY CL ARLY AND, IN HIS
CONCLUSION, HAS D SCRIB D CLAIMANT S DISABILITY AS FOLLOWS

’Claima t has suffered a loss of ear i g capacity,
BUT IN MY OPINION THIS R PR S NTS 10 P RC NT DISABILITY
AND 9 0 P RC NT LACK OF MOTIVATION.

The boar , on  e novo review, affirms an a opts the or er
 F THE REFEREE.

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate April io, 1975 is affirme .

IS AFFIRMED,

!, 1975

-6 0-

- -

’ 

­

’ ’ ­
’ 

’ -----

’ 



    

   
   
    
    

     

         
       

             
        

       
         

                  
            

          
          
    

            
        
   
          

         
        
       
          

         
            
       
   

         
    

          

        
              

        

CASE NO. 73-2725 

DOICE NOL TON SMITH, CLAIMANT 
ALLAN COONS, CLAIMANT'S ATTY 0 

DEPT. 9F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAi F 

OCTOBER 1, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THIS REVIEW INVOLVES A CLAIMANT WHO RECEIVED PURSUANT TO 
DETERMINATION ORDER, 5 0 PERCENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY 
AND 1 0 PERCENT LOSS OF THE RIGHT FOOT. AFTER A HEARING, THE 
REFEREE AWARDED CLAIMANT PERMANENT AND TOTAL DISABILITY. THE 
STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND HAS REQUESTED BOARD REVIEW. 

CLAIMANT WAS INJURED JULY 2 8 t 1 971, WHEN A STUMP ROLLED 
OVER ON HIM CAUSING MULTIPLE ABRASIONS AND CONTUSIONS, LEG AND 
BACK INJURIES, CLAIMANT'S MEDICAL PROBLEMS ARE DISCUSSED AT 
LENGTH IN THE REFEREE'S OPINION AND ORDER AND THE ISSUE BEFORE 
THE BOARD IS WHETHER CLAIMANT IS NOW PRECLUDED FROM ENGAGING 
IN ANY TYPE OF SUITABLE AND GAINFUL EMPLOYMENT, AND IS 1 THERE­
FORE, PERMl>\_NENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED, 

, THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW O RELIES ON A REPORT BY JAMES 
R, BOOTH, CLINICAL SUPERVISOR, COUNSELING, UNIVERSITY OF OREGON, 
WHICH STATES IN PART --

' IF ONE CONSIDERS MR. SMITH WITHOUT REFERENCE TO HIS 
DISABILITY, HE PRESENTS A PAUCITY OF ASSETS WHICH !'.ORMALLY 
ARE REQUIRED FOR EMPLOYMENT NOT REQUIRING HARD PHYSICAL 
LABOR, HE PRESENTS SO MANY EDUCATIONAK, ( SIC) 1 PSYCHO-
LOGICAL ANO SK!lLL DEFICITS THAT HIS STRENGTH AND PAST 
WILLINGNESS TO WORK PROBABLY WERE ALL HE HAD TO OFFER. 
AT AGE 60 1 AS HE IS NOW, EVEN THE ATTRIBUTES OF STRENGTH 
AND WILLINGNESS WOULD NOT NECESSARILY BE CONSIDERED 
ENOUGH TO WARRANT EMPLOYMENT,• 

THE BOARD CONCURS WITH THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS THAT CLAIMANT 
IS PERMANENTLY AND TOTAL.LY DISABLED. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE RE FE REE DATED APRIL 1 8, I 9 7 5 IS AFFIRMED. 

COUNSEL FOR CLAIMANT IS AWARDED A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE IN THE SUM OF 4 5 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT 
INSURANCE FUND, FOR SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH BOARD REVIEW. 

-6 1 -

WCB CASE NO. 73-2725 9 1975OCTOBER 1

DOIC NOLTON SMITH, CLAIMANT
ALLAN C  NS, CLAIMANT'S ATTY,
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

This review i volves a claima t who received pursua t to
determi atio order, so perce t U scheduled low back disability

AND 1 0 P RC NT LOSS OF TH RIGHT FOOT. AFT R A H ARING, TH 
R F R  AWARD D CLAIMANT P RMAN NT AND TOTAL DISABILITY. TH 
STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND HAS R QU ST D BOARD R VI W.

Claimant was injured july 28, 1971, when a stump rolled

 VER  N HIM CAUSING MULTIPLE ABRASI NS AND C NTUSI NS, LEG AND
BACK INJURIES, CLAIMANT'S MEDICAL PR BLEMS ARE DISCUSSED AT
LENGTH IN THE REFEREE' S  PINI N AND  RDER AND THE ISSUE BEF RE
THE B ARD IS WHETHER CLAIMANT IS N W PRECLUDED FR M ENGAGING
IN ANY TYPE  F SUITABLE AND GAINFUL EMPL YMENT, AND IS, THERE
F RE, PERMANENTLY AND T TALLY DISABLED.

The B ARD,  N DE N V REVIEW, RELIES  N A REP RT BY JAMES
R. B  TH, CLINICAL SUPERVIS R, C UNSELING, UNIVERSITY  F  REG N,
WHICH STATES IN PART

If  NE C NSIDERS MR. smith without reference to his

DISABILITY, HE PRESENTS A PAUCITY  F ASSETS WHICH N RMALLY
ARE REQUIRED F R EMPL YMENT N T REQUIRING HARD PHYSICAL
LAB R. HE PRESENTS S MANY EDUCATIOnAk, (SIC), PSYCH 
L GICAL AND SKI LL DEFICITS THAT HIS STRENGTH AND PAST
WILLINGNESS T W RK PR BABLY WERE ALL HE HAD T  FFER.
AT AGE 60, AS HE IS N W, EVEN THE ATTRIBUTES  F STRENGTH
AND WILLINGNESS W ULD N T NECESSARILY BE C NSIDERED
EN UGH T WARRANT EMPL YMENT.'

The B ARD C NCURS WITH THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS THAT CLAIMANT
IS PERMANENTLY AND T TALLY DISABLED.

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate april is, 1975 is affirme .

C UNSEL F R CLAIMANT IS AWARDED A REAS NABLE ATT RNEY'S
FEE IN THE SUM  F 4 5 0 D LLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT
INSURANCE FUND, F R SERVICES IN C NNECTI N WITH B ARD REVIEW.

­

' 

­



     

   
     
   
 

  
                   
           

              
        

         
               

              
               
      

 
       

       
    

  

    
     

   
    
    
     
    

     
 

   
             

    

        
        

          
                  
           

          

              
        
          

           
               

            
         

               
        

CASE NO. 75-1403 OCTOBER 2, 1975 

DEAN A. NELSON, CLAIMANT 
DUNCAN AND WALTER, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

COLLINS 0 FERRIS AND VE LURE � 
DEFENSE ATTYS• 

ORDER ON MOT JON 

ON SEPTEMBER 1 5 t 197 5 • THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD 
RECEIVED FROM THE EMPLOYER A MOTION TO QUASH CLAIM~NT' S REQUEST 
FOR REVIEW OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER AS NOT BEING TIMELY FILED 
IN COMPLIANCE WITH ORS 656 0 289 (3) • 

THE REFEREE'S OPINION AND ORDER WAS ENTERED ON AUGUST 8 0 

197 5, THEREFORE THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW HAD TO BE RECEIVED BY THE 
BOARD NO LATER THAN, SEPTEMBER 7, 197 5 • IT WAS NOT RECEIVED BY 
THE BOARD UNTIL SEPTEMBER 9, 1975 1 MORE THAN 30 DAYS AFTER THE 
DATE OF THE REFEREE'S OPINION AND ORDER. 

ORDER 

THE MOTION TO QUASH CLAIMANT'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW IN THE 
ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER IS GRANTED AND CLAIMANT'S REQUEST FOR 
REVIEW IS DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE. 

WCB CASE NOS. 74-2256 AND 
75-226 NC 

GEORGE W. PARKE, CLAIMANT 
GAL TON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 
DEPT 0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
RALPH TODD, DISABILITY PREVENTION DIVISION 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

OCTOBER 3, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THE EMPLOYER SEEKS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF AN ORDER OF THE 
REFEREE WHICH HELD THAT THE ACCIDENT SUFFERED BY CLAIMANT ON 
SEPTEMBER 1 6 • 1974, WAS A NEW INJURY AND THE RESPONSIBILITY OF 
CRYSTAL CONSTRUCTION, A NONCOMPLYING EMPLOYER. 

THE ISSUES ARE -- ( 1) WAS THE INCIDENT OF SEPTEMBER 1 6 t 

1974 • AN AGGRAVATION OF A PRIOR INJURY SUFFERED ON AUGUST I 4 1 1972 0 

OR A NEW INJURY? ( 2) SHOULD ATTORNEY'S FEES AND PENALTIES BE 
AWARDED FOR UNREASONABLE DELAY AND RESISTANCE IN THE PAYMENT OF 
COMPENSATION? 

CLAIMANT HAD HAD BACK DIFFICULTY PRIOR TO AUGUST 14 9 1972 1 

WHEN HE SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY• THEREAFTER CLAIMANT CON-
TINUED TO HAVE CONSIDERABLE TROUBLE AND DIFFICULTY WITH HIS BACK 
AND WAS WEARING A BACK BRACE INTERMITTENTLY PRIOR TO THE INJURY 
OF SEPTEMB~R 16 1 197 4 t WHICH OCCURRED WHILE CLAIMANT WAS CARRYING 
TOOLS AND STEPPED OUT OF A SHED APPROXIMATELY 1 4 INCHES TO THE 
GROUND. EVIDENTLY CLAIMANT MISSTEPP~D AND DROPPED TO ONE KNEE. 
WHEN HE AROSE, HE Wf>,.S AWARE OF A SHARP PAIN IN THE SAME AREA OF 
HIS BACK WHICH WAS iNJURED DURING 1972. 

-6 2 -

WCB CAS NO. 75-1403 OCTOBER 2, 1975

D AN A. N LSON, CLAIMANT
DUNCAN AND WALTER, CLAIMANT*  ATTY ,
COLLIN , FERRI AND VELURE,
DEFEN E ATTY .
ORDER ON MOTION

On  EPTEMBER 1 5 , 1 9 7 5 , THE WORKMEN *  COMPEN ATION BOARD
RECEIVED FROM THE EMPLOYER A MOTION TO QUA H CLAIMANT*  REQUE T
FOR REVIEW OF THE ABOVE-ENT ITLED MATTER A NOT BEING TIMELY FILED
IN COMPLIANCE WITH OR 6 56,2 89 (3 ).

The referee s OPINION and order was entered ON AUGU T 8,

1 97 5 , THEREFORE THE REQUE T FOR REVIEW HAD TO BE RECEIVED BY THE
BOARD NO LATER THAN  EPTEMBER 7 , 1 975 . IT WA NOT RECEIVED BY
THE BOARD UNTIL  EPTEMBER 9 , 1 97 5 , MORE THAN 30 DAY AFTER THE
DATE OF THE REFEREE' OPINION AND ORDER.

ORD R 1
The motion to quash claimant s request for review

ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER I GRANTED AND CLAIMANT' REQUE T
REVIEW I DI MI  ED WITH PREJUDICE.

IN THE
FOR

WCB CAS NOS 74- 2256 AND
75- 226 NC OCTOB R 3, 1975

G ORG W. PARK , CLAIMANT
GALTON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT' ATTY .
DEPT. OF JU TICE, DEFEN E ATTY,
RALPH TODD, DI ABILITY PREVENTION DIVI ION
REQUE T FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER

REVIEWED BY COMMI  IONER WIL ON AND  LOAN.

The employer

REFEREE WHICH HELD
 EPTEMBER 1 6 , 1 974 , WA A NEW INJURY AND THE RE PON IBILITY
CRY TAL CON TRUCTION, A NONCOMPLYING EMPLOYER.

 EEK REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF AN ORDER
THAT THE ACCIDENT  UFFERED BY C LA IMANT

OF
ON

THE

OF

The issues are (i) was the incident of  eptember 16,
1 974 , AN AGGRAVATION OF A PRIOR INJURY  UFFERED ON AUGU T 1 4 , 19 72 ,
OR A NEW INJURY? (2)  HOULD ATTORNEY' FEE AND PENALTIE BE
AWARDED FOR UNREA ONABLE DELAY AND RE I TANCE IN THE PAYMENT OF
COMPEN ATION?

CLAIMANT HAD HAD BACK DIFFICULTY PRIOR TO AUGU T 1 4 , 1 9 72 ,
WHEN HE  UFFERED A COMPEN ABLE INJURY. THEREAFTER CLAIMANT CON
TINUED TO HAVE CON IDERABLE TROUBLE AND DIFFICULTY WITH HI BACK
AND WA WEARING A BACK BRACE INTERMITTENTLY PRIOR TO THE INJURY
OF  EPTEMBER 1 6 , 1 9 7 4 , WHICH OCCURRED WHILE CLAIMANT WA CARRYING
TOOL AND  TEPPED OUT OF A  HED APPROXIMATELY 14 INCHE TO THE
GROUND. EVIDENTLY CLAIMANT MI  TEPPED AND DROPPED TO ONE KNEE.
WHEN HE ARO E, HE WA AWARE OF A  HARP PAIN IN THE  AME AREA OF
HI BACK WHICH WA INJURED DURING 1 972 .

' 

' 

— 

­



         
            
         

         
          
            
   

         
          
               
           

        
          
           

        
           
   

         
        

           
           
          

         

         
             

          
            

             
           
             
            
            
              
    

          
              

          
         
     

          
           
           
        

             
                

               
        

          
              

      
           

         

REFEREE FOUND THAT ALTHOUGH THE 1974 ACCIDENT w~s LESS 
TRAUMATIC THAN THE 1 972 • BOTH WERE FULLY CAPABLE OF PRODUCING 
TRAUMATIC INJURY TO CLAIMANTY S BACK. THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT 

DR• CHERRY• WHO EXAMINED CLAIMANT SEVERAL TIMES• WAS INCONSISTENT 
IN HIS REPORTS OF CLAIMANTY S MEDICAL CONDITION, THEREFORE• HE CHOSE 
TO DISREGARD DR• CHERRYY S REPORT THAT IT WAS AN AGGRAVATION RATHER 
THAN A NEW INJURY• 

0., THE ISSUE OF PENALTIES AND ATTORNEYY S FEES FOR UNREASON­

ABLE DELAY. IN PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION• THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE 
FUND HAD RECEIVED A CLAIM OF INJURY ON SEPTEMBER 23 • 1°974 • AND• 
LATER• ON NOVEMBER 4 1 1974 1 CLAIMANT• S ATTORNEY HAD REQUESTED 
REOPENING FOR FURTHER MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT SUPPOR.TED BY 
MEDICAL REPORTS -- THAT THE FUND WAS. NOTIFIED OF A CLAIM OF NEW 
INJURY• WHETHER, IN FACT, IT WAS AN AGGRAVATION OR A NEW INJURY, 
AND THAT APPROXIMATELY SIX WEEKS LATER, AFTER HAVING RECEIVED. 
DRa CHERRY• S REPORT, THE FUND WAS FURTHER NOTIFIED AND STILL FAILED 
TO ADMINISTER THE CLAIM• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THIS WAS UNREASONABLE DELAY IN 
THE PAYMENT OF TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION AND 
CLAIMANT'S MEDICAL BILLS, . AND ASSESSED A PENAL TY OF 2 5 PERCENT 
TO BE PAID BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND• THE STATUTORY 
PARTY INASMUqH AS THE EMPLOYER WAS A N9.~COMPLYING EMPLOYER, AND 
THE SUM OF 1 t 2. 0 0 DOLLARS AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY• S FEEe . 

THE BOARD• ON DE NOVO REVIEW• DISAGREES WITH THE REFEREE'S 
CONCLUSION THAT THE SEPTEMBER 16 1 197 4 t INCIDENT CONSTITUTED A 
NEW INJURY, BASED UPON THE ME;:DICAL REPORTS, THE BOARD CONCLUDES 
THAT CLAIMANT HAD HAD A CHRONIC LOW BACK PROBLEM PRIOR TO THE 

•COMPENSABLE INJURY SUFFERED ON AUGUST 14 1 1972 t AND IT CONTINUED 

TO PLAGUE HIM AND WAS AGGRAVATED BY SLIGHT INCIDENTS• DR• COHEN, 
WHO EXAMINED CLAIMANT ON DECEMBER t 3 t 197 3, REPORTED THAT CLAIMANT 
WAS, AT THAT TIMEe ·.COMPLAINING OF SEVERE PAIN IN HIS L()WER BACK 
AND WAS UNABLE TO STAND UP STRAIGHT, THIS WAS AFTER THE CHRONIC 
LOW BACK STRAIN WAS AGGRAVATED ON DECEMBER 10 0 1973 1 BY THE 
MERE MOVEMENT OF CLAIMANT• S ARM• 

THE EVIDENCE IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY THE CONCLUSION THAT 
THE INCIDENT OF SEPTEMBER 16 1 1974 1 WAS AN INDEPENDENT INTERVENING 
TRAUMA -- RATHER IT WAS JUST ONE MORE INCIDENT IN THE SERIES OF 
SUCH WHICH AGGRAVATED THE CHRONIC LOW BACK PROBLEMS WHICH CLAI­
MANT HAO HAD FOR MANY YEARS• 

THE BOARD AGREES WITH THAT PORTION OF THE REFEREE'S OPINION 
AND ORDER WHICH ASSESSES PENALTIES AND ATTORNEY'S FEES, THERE IS 
NO EVIDENCE TO REBUT THE FACT THAT THE FUND ACTED UNREASONABLY 
IN NOT ADMINISTERING CLAIMANT'S CL-AIM AND MAKING PAYMENT COMPENSA­

TION. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 7 1 1 975 IS MODIFIEIJ 
TO THE EXTENT THAT THE ACCIDENT OF SEPTEMBER 1 6 • 197 4 1 SHALL BE 
CONSIDERED AS AN AGGRAVATION OF THE AUGUST· 14 1 1972 1 INJURY AND, 
THEREFORE, THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND, 
TO WHICH THE. CLAIM IS HEREBY REMANDED FOR PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION, 
AS PROVIDED BY LAW 1 COMMENCING SEPTEMBER 16 1 1974, AND UNTIL 
CLOSURE IS AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO-.O~S 656.268a 

fN AL·L c;>THER RESPECTS THE. OPiNION ANO ORDER OF THE REFEREE 
DATED MARCH 7 • 197 5 .IS AFFIRMED, 

-63-

The referee foun that although the 1974 acci ent was less
TRAUMATIC THAN THE 1 972 , B TH WERE FULLY CAPABLE  F PR DUCING
TRAUMATIC INJURY T CLAIMANT’S BACK. THE REFEREE C NCLUDED THAT
DR. CHERRY, WH EXAMINED CLAIMANT SEVERAL TIMES, WAS INC NSISTENT
IN HIS REP RTS  F CLAIMANT'S MEDICAL C NDITI N, THEREF RE, HE CH SE
T DISREGARD DR. CHERRY' S REP RT THAT IT WAS AN AGGRAVATI N RATHER
THAN A NEW INJURY.

On THE ISSUE  F PENALTIES AND ATT RNEY'S FEES F R UNREAS N
ABLE  elay in payment of compensation, the referee foun that the
FUND HAD R C IV D A CLAIM OF INJURY ON S PT MB R 2 3 , 1 974 , AND,
LAT R, ON NOV MB R 4 , 1 974 , CLAIMANT'S ATTORN Y HAD R QU ST D
R OP NING FOR FURTH R M DICAL CAR AND TR ATM NT SUPPORT D BY
M DICAL R PORTS THAT TH FUND WAS NOTIFI D OF A CLAIM OF N W
INJURY, WH TH R, IN FACT, IT WAS AN AGGRAVATION OR A N W INJURY,
AND THAT APPROXIMAT LY SIX W  KS LAT R, AFT R HAVING R C IV D
DR. CH RRY S R PORT, TH FUND WAS FURTH R NOTIFI D AND STILL FAIL D
TO ADMINIST R TH CLAIM.

The R F R  CONCLUD D THAT THIS WAS UNR ASONABL D LAY IN

TH PAYM NT OF T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION AND
CLAIMANT'S M DICAL BILLS, AND ASS SS D A P NALTY OF 2 5 P RC NT
TO B PAID BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND, TH STATUTORY
PARTY INASMUCH AS TH  MPLOY R WAS A NONCOMPLYING  MPLOY R, AND
TH SUM OF 1,200 DOLLARS AS A R ASONABL ATTORN Y'S F  .

The board, o de  ovo review, disagrees with the referee s

CONCLUSION THAT TH S PT MB R 1 6 , 1 9 74 , INCID NT CONSTITUT D A
N W INJURY. BAS D UPON TH M DICAL R PORTS, TH BOARD CONCLUD S
THAT CLAIMANT HAD HAD A CHRONIC LOW BACK PROBL M PRIOR TO TH 
COMP NSABL INJURY SUFF R D ON AUGUST 1 4 , 1 972 , AND IT CONTINU D
TO PLAGU HIM AND WAS AGGRAVAT D BY SLIGHT INCID NTS. DR. COH N,
WHO  XAMIN D CLAIMANT ON D C MB R 1 3 , 1 973 , R PORT D THAT CLAIMANT
WAS, AT THAT TIM , COMPLAINING OF S V R PAIN IN HIS LOW R BACK
AND WAS UNABL TO STAND UP STRAIGHT, THIS WAS AFT R TH CHRONIC
LOW BACK STRAIN WAS AGGRAVAT D ON D C MB R 1 0 , 1 973 , BY TH 
M R MOV M NT OF CLAIMANT'S ARM.

The  VID NC IS NOT SUFFICI NT TO JUSTIFY TH CONCLUSION THAT
TH INCID NT OF S PT MB R 1 6 , 1 9 74 , WAS AN IND P ND NT INT RV NING
TRAUMA RATH R IT WAS JUST ON MOR INCID NT IN TH S RI S OF
SUCH WHICH AGGRAVAT D TH CHRONIC LOW BACK PROBL MS WHICH CLAI
MANT HAD HAD FOR MANY Y ARS.

TH BOARD AGR  S WITH THAT PORTION OF TH R F R  'S OPINION
AND ORD R WHICH ASS SS S P NALTI S AND ATTORN Y' S F  S. TH R IS
NO  VID NC TO R BUT TH FACT THAT TH FUND ACT D UNR ASONABLY
IN NOT ADMINIST RING CLAIMANT'S CLAIM AND MAKING PAYM NT COMP NSA
TION.

ORDER
The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D MARCH 7 , 1 97 5 IS MODIFI D

TO TH  XT NT THAT TH ACCID NT OF S PT MB R 1 6 , 1 97 4 , SHALL B 
CONSID R D AS AN AGGRAVATION OF TH AUGUST 1 4 , 1 9 72 , INJURY AND,
TH R FOR , TH R SPONSIBILITY OF TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND,
TO WHICH TH CLAIM IS H R BY R MAND D FOR PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION,
AS PROVID D BY LAW, COMM NCING S PT MB R 1 6 , 1 97 4 , AND UNTIL
CLOSUR IS AUTHORIZ D PURSUANT TO ORS 656.268.

In ALL QTH R R SP CTS TH OPINION AND ORD R OF TH R F R  
DAT D MARCH 7 , 1 9 7 5 IS AFFIRM D.

-----

-----

­
; 

’ 

' 

­

­



     

  
   
     
 
    

     

        
           

          
 

        
            
          
              

            
            

           
         
         

       
             
          

          
         
         
     

        
           

           
           

    
          
   

          

CASE NO. 74-2094 

JACK JOHNSON, CLAIMANT 
CHARLES PAULSON, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 

JONES, LANG, KLEIN, WOLF AND SMITH, 

DEFENSE ATTYS 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

OCTOBER 3, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

CLAIMANT HAS REQUESTED BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH FOUND CLAIMANT'S INJURY DID NOT ARISE 'IN THE COURSE OF 

HIS EMP.LOYMENT', AND AFFIRMED THE DENIAL OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM BY 

THE EMPLOYER. 

CLAIMANT WORKED AS A MAINTENANCE MAN DOING CLEANUP, ERECTING 

FENCES, WATER SYSTEMS AND WAS ON CALL TO PATROL AND FIGHT FOREST 
FIRES. HIS PICKUP TRUCK, OWNED BY THE EMPLOYER, WAS EQUIPPED 

W 1TH A TWO-WAY RAD 10 FOR 2 4 HOUR CONTACT• ON AUGUST 5 1 1 9 7 2 , 
CLAIMANT INFORMED HIS EMPLOYER HE WAS GOING INTO BEND TO PICK UP 

A SANDING BELT, THEN TO REDMOND TO TAKE HIS STEPCHILDREN TO A 
CARNIVAL, AND THEN TO TERREBONNE TO VISIT HIS BROTHER. ABOUT TWO 

MILES FROM TERREBONNE, CLAIMANT WAS INVOLVED IN A SERIOUS AUTO­
MOBILE ACCIDENT, WAS CRITICALLY INJURED AND NOW HAS PERMANENT DISA­

BILITY. 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL URGES THAT EVEN THOUGH CLAIMANT WAS 
ENGAGED IN A SIDE TRIP TO VISIT HIS BROTHER AT THE TIME OF THE 

ACCIDENT, THE COMPANY HAD THE RIGHT TO CONTROL HIS ACTIONS -­
THAT HE WAS ON COMPANY PREMISES ( THE TRUCK) -- THAT HE WAS SUB­

JECTING HIMSELF TO COMPANY CONTROL BY HAVING HIS TWO-WAY RADIO 
ON -- AND, THEREFORE, WAS UNDER THE EMPLOYER'S CONTROL AND WAS 

ENTITLED THEREBY TO WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BENEFITS. 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT WHEN CLAIMANT DEVIATED FROM THE 
BUSINESS ROUTE, BY TAKING THE EXTENDED TRIP TO TERREBONNE• A SIDE 

TRIP WHICH WAS CLEARLY IDENTIFIABLE AS SUCH, HE WAS BEYOND THE 
COURSE OF HIS EMPLOYMENT WHILE GOING AWAY FROM HIS BUSINESS ROUTE 

AND TOWARD THE PE:RSONAL OBJECTIVE. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS WITH THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 1 6, 1975 IS AFFIRMED. 

-64-

\ 

WCB CAS NO. 74-2094 OCTOB R 3, 1975

JACK JOHNSON, CLAIMANT
CHARLES PAULS N, CLAIMANT1S ATTY,
JON S, LANG, KL IN, WOLF AND SMITH,
D F NS ATTYS,
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

Claima t has requested board review of a referee s order
WHICH FOUND CLAIMANT'S INJURY DID NOT ARIS 'iN TH COURS OF
HIS  MPLOYM NT', AND AFFIRM D TH D NIAL OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM BY
TH  MPLOY R.

Claima t worked as a mai te a ce ma doi g clea up, erecti g

F NC S, WAT R SYST MS. AND WAS ON CALL TO PATROL AND FIGHT FOR ST
FIR S. HIS PICKUP TRUCK, OWN D BY TH  MPLOY R, WAS  QUIPP D
WITH A TWO-WAY RADIO FOR 24 HOUR CONTACT. ON AUGUST 5 , 1 972 ,
CLAIMANT INFORM D HIS  MPLOY R H WAS GOING INTO B ND TO PICK UP
A SANDING B LT, TH N TO R DMOND TO TAK HIS ST PCHILDR N TO A
CARNIVAL, AND TH N TO T RR BONN TO VISIT HIS BROTH R. ABOUT TWO
MIL S FROM T RR BONN , CLAIMANT WAS INVOLV D IN A S RIOUS AUTO
MOBIL ACCID NT, WAS CRITICALLY INJUR D AND NOW HAS P RMAN NT DISA
BILITY.

Claima t s cou sel urges that eve though claima t was
 NGAG D IN A SID TRIP TO VISIT HIS BROTH R AT TH TIM OF TH 
ACCID NT, TH COMPANY HAD TH RIGHT TO CONTROL HIS ACTIONS
THAT H WAS ON COMPANY PR MIS S (TH TRUCK) THAT H WAS SUB
J CTING HIMS LF TO COMPANY CONTROL BY HAVING HIS TWO-WAY RADIO
ON AND, TH R FOR , WAS UND R TH  MPLOY R' S CONTROL AND WAS
 NTITL D TH R BY TO WORKM N'S COMP NSATION B N FITS.

The referee foun that when claimant  eviate from the
BUSIN SS ROUT , BY TAKING TH  XT ND D TRIP TO T RR BONN , A SID 
TRIP WHICH WAS CL ARLY ID NTIFIABL AS SUCH, H WAS B YOND TH 
COURS OF HIS  MPLOYM NT WHIL GOING AWAY FROM HIS BUSIN SS ROUT 
AND TOWARD TH P RSONAL OBJ CTIV .

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs with the fi di gs a d

CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  .

ORD R

The or er of the referee  ate april 16, 1975 is affirme .

A

-----

-----

’ 

­
­

' 

----- ­



     

   
      
    
    

     

         
          
        
             

            
                
             

               
            
        
           
  
         

           
          

            
            
        

        
              
 

          

      

   
    
    
 
    

     

         
               
           

            
     

CASE NO. 74-4488 OCT OB ER 3, 1 975 

IDA MAY SEKERMESTROVICH, CLAIMANT 
RINGO, WALTON AND EVES, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 

DE1PT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

REVIEWED BY COMM I SS IONE RS W JLSON AND SLOAN. 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND- REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 

A REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH FOUND CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR BENEFITS TO 

BE COMPENSABLE AND 1 ADDITIONALLY, THAT CLAIMANT HAD SHOWN GOOD 

CAUSE FOR FAILURE TO REQUEST A HEARING WITHIN 6 0 DAYS OF THE 

DENIAL. 

ALTHOUGH CLAIMANT BEGAN HAVING NECK PAIN IN 1967 t SHE DID 

NOT FILE A CLAIM WITH SAIF FOR BENEFITS UNTIL MAY 16 1 1974. 
SAJF'S LETTER OF DENIAL WAS MAILED JUNE 25 1 1974 0 AND A REQUEST 

FOR HEARING ON SAID DENIAL WAS NOT FILED UNTIL DECEMBER 13 1 t 97 4 • 

DURING THE TIME BETWEEN THE NOTICE OF DENIAL AND REQUEST FOR 

HEARING 9 CLAIMANT CHANGED ATTORNEYS. SHE TESTIFIED THAT SHE CON-
TACTED HER ORIGINAL ATTORNEY THREE OR FOUR DAYS AFTER SHE HAD 

RECEIVED THE DENIAL. 

THE BOARD DOES NOT CONCUR WITH THE FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

OF THE REFEREE. ON DE NOVO REVIEW 1 THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT 

CLAIMANT IS CHARGEABLE WITH HER ATTORNEY'S NEGLIGENCE IN NOT 

TIMELY FILING A REQUEST FOR A HEARING ON THE DENIAL. HER HELIANCE 

UPON HIM DOES NOT ESTABLISH GOOD CAUSE FOR FAILURE TO FILE WITHIN 

60 DAYS 0 THE PROCEDURAL ( UNDERSCORED) REQUIREMENTS OF THE 

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION LAW ARE TO BE STRICTLY CONSTRUED. 

GERBER V 0 SIAC, 146 OR 353• THE ISSUE OF COMPENSABILITY THEN 

BECOMES MOOT 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 23 • 1975 IS REVERSE �• 

WCB CASE NO. 72-1430 

FREDA P. COLEMAN, CLAIMANT 
HARRY G. SPENCER, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 

GRAY, FANCHER, HOMES AND HURLEY, 

DEFENSE ATTYS 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

OCTOBER 3, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE 

REFEREE WHICH FOUND THAT THE SURGERY OF JUNE 19 1 1972 1 AND OTHER 

MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT AND TIME LOSS BENEFITS REFERRED TO IN 

THE ORDER OF REMAND FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR HARNEY COUNTY WERE 

NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE EMPLOYER. 

-65-

WCB CASE NO. 74-4488 OCTOBER 3, 1975

IDA MAY SEKERMESTROVICH, CLAIMANT
RINGO, WALTON AND  V S, CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
D jPT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests board review of
a referee s order which fou d claima t s claim for be efits to
be compe sable a d, additio ally, that claima t had show good
CAUS FOR FAILUR TO R QU ST a H ARING WITHIN 6 0 DAYS of the
D NIAL,

Although claima t bega havi g  eck pai i 1 96 7 , she did

NOT FIL A CLAIM WITH SAIF FOR B N FITS UNTIL MAY 1 6 , 1 9 74 .
SAIF S L TT R OF D NIAL WAS MAIL D JUN 25, 1 974 , AND A R QU ST
FOR H ARING ON SAID D NIAL WAS NOT FIL D UNTIL D C MB R 1 3 , 1 974 .

Dur ING TH TIM B TW  N TH NOTIC OF D NIAL AND R QU ST FOR

H ARING, CLAIMANT CHANG D ATTORN YS. SH T STIFI D THAT SH CON
TACT D H R ORIGINAL ATTORN Y THR  OR FOUR DAYS AFT R SH HAD
R C IV D TH D NIAL.

The board does  ot co cur with the fi di gs a d co clusio s

 F THE REFEREE.  N DE N V REVIEW, THE B ARD C NCLUDES THAT
CLAIMANT IS CHARGEABLE WITH HER ATT RNEY S NEGLIGENCE IN N T
TIMELY FILING A REQUEST F R A HEARING  N THE DENIAL. HER RELIANCE
UP N HIM D ES N T ESTABLISH G  D CAUSE F R FAILURE T FILE WITHIN
60 DAYS. THE PR CEDURAL (UNDERSC RED) REQUIREMENTS  F THE
W RKMEN1 S C MPENSATI N LAW ARE T BE STRICTLY C NSTRUED.
GERBER V. SIAC, 146  R 3 5 3 . THE ISSUE  F C MPENSABILITY THEN
BEC MES M  T.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated may 23, 1975 is reversed.

WCB CASE NO. 72-1430 OCTOBER 3, 1975

FREDA P. COLEMAN, CLAIMANT
HARRY G. SPENCER, CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
GRAY, FANCHER, H MES AND HURLEY,
D F NS ATTYS.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.
The claimant requests boar review of an or er of the

R F R  WHICH FOUND THAT TH SURG RY OF JUN 1 9 , 197 2 , AND OTH R
M DICAL CAR AND TR ATM NT AND TIM LOSS B N FITS R F RR D TO IN
TH ORD R OF R MAND FROM TH CIRCUIT COURT FOR HARN Y COUNTY W R 
NOT TH R SPONSIBILITY OF TH  MPLOY R.

’ 

-
’ ' 

’ 

­

’ 



       
            
              
           

             
             

         
          
           
         
         

         
      

         
           
           
              

              
          
          
               

           
        

         
           
              
            

            
          

          
               
         

     
          
       

          

 

SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON DECEMBER 1 S • 
197 0 • HER CLAIM WAS CLOSED av DETERMINATION ORDER DATED MAY 9 • 
197 2, WHEREBY CLAIMANT WAS AWARDED 8 DEGREES FOR PARTIAL LOSS OF 

A RIGHT LEG• AFTER A HEARING, THE REFEREE AWARDED CLAIMANT AN 
ADDITIONAL 8 DEGREES FOR A TOTAL OF 1 6 DEGREES. AN ORDER ON REVIEW 

DATED MARCH 2 2, I 9 7 3, AFFIRMED THE I 6 DEGREES AND ALSO GRANTED 
CLAIMANT 3 2 DEGREES FOR UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. THE MATTER WAS 

APPEALED TO THE CIRCUIT COURT. THE CIRCUIT JUDGE, AFTER- ADMITTING 
CERTAIN EVIDENCE ANO HEARING THE TESTIMONY OF DR. WEARE, CLAIMANT'S 
TREATING PHYSICIAN, REMANDED IT FOR FURTHER HEARING TO DETERMINE 

WHETHER THE EMPLOYER w~s RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPENSATION FOR TIME 
LOSS AND MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT, INCLUDING SURGERY, INCURRED 

SUBSEQUENT TO THE AUGUST 24, 1972 1 HEARING• 

THE HEARING ON REMAND, HELO ON MARCH 14 1 I 9 7 2, RESULTED 
IN THE REFEREE'S ORDER UPON WHICH CLAIMANT SEEKS THE BOARD RE,VJEW 0 

AT THIS HEARi NG, EVIDENCE INDICATED CLAIMA_NT HAD UNDERGONE CONSID­
ERABLE MEDICAL C,.O.RE SUBSEQUENT TO AUGUST 24 1 1972 • INCLUDING CARE 
FOR OTHER AREAS OF HER BODY THAN THE LOW BACK FOR WHICH SHE HAD 
BEEN ORIGINALLY GRANTED 3 2 DEGREES• DR• WEARE HAD REFERRED CLAI-
MANT TO OR• TREGONING, A BOISE ORTHOPEDIST, WHO PERFORMED BACK 
SURGERY ON JUNE 2 1 , 19 7 3 1 WHICH FAILE:D TO REVEAL ANY DISC HERNIA­
TION BUT DID INDICATE SOME COMPRESSION OF THE NERVE FROM OVERLYING 
OVERGROWTH OF FACET JOINT, THEREAFTER, A FORAMINOTOMV WAS PER­
FORMED. 

THE RE-FEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE TESTIMONY OF DR. WEARE PRE­
SENTED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FAILED TO MEDICALLY RELATE THE FINDINGS 
FROM THE JUNE 2 1, 197 3, SURGERY TO THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY. 
DR• WEARE DID NOT KNOW WHAT HAD CAUSED THE BONE OVERGROWTH AND 

ADMITTED IT COULD BE CAUSED BY TRAUMA OR BY OTHER THINGS. THE. 
REFEREE REVIEWED ALL THE EXHIBITS SUBMITTED FOR THE PURPOSES OF 
THE REMAND HEARING AND ALSO AGAIN REVIEWED THE EXHIBITS RECEIVED 

AT THE AUGUST 2 4, I 9 7 2 1 HEARING ANO CONCLUDED THAT THE CLAIMANT 
HAD FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANY CAUSAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN HER IN­
DUSTRIAL INJURY AND THE SUBSEQUENT SURGERY. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS WITH THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS HIS ORDER. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 2 3 1 197 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

-66 -

Claima t sustai ed a compe sable i jury o December 15,
1 970 , H R CLAIM WAS CLOS D BY D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D MAY 9,
1 97 2 , WH R BY CLAIMANT WAS AWARD D 8 D GR  S FOR PARTIAL LOSS OF
A RIGHT L G, AFT R A H ARING, TH R F R  AWARD D CLAIMANT AN
ADDITIONAL 8 D GR  S FOR A TOTAL OF 16 D GR  S. AN ORD R ON R VI W
DAT D MARCH 22 , 1 973 , AFFIRM D TH 16 D GR  S AND ALSO GRANT D
CLAIMANT 32 D GR  S FOR UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY. TH MATT R WAS
APP AL D TO TH CIRCUIT COURT. TH CIRCUIT JUDG , AFT R ADMITTING
C RTAIN  VID NC AND H ARING TH T STIMONY OF DR. W AR , CLAIMANT1 S
TR ATING PHYSICIAN, R MAND D IT FOR FURTH R H ARING TO D T RMIN 
WH TH R TH  MPLOY R WAS R SPONSIBL FOR COMP NSATION FOR TIM 
LOSS AND M DICAL CAR AND TR ATM NT, INCLUDING SURG RY, INCURR D
SUBS QU NT TO TH AUGUST 24, 1972, H ARING,

The heari g o rema d, held o march 14, 1972, resulted
IN TH referee s ORD R UPON WHICH CLAIMANT S  KS TH BOARD R VI W.
AT THIS H  AR I NG,  VID NC INDICAT D CLAIMANT HAD UND RGON CONSID
 RABL M DICAL CAR SUBS QU NT TO AUGUST 2 4 , 1 9 72 , INCLUDING CAR 
FOR OTH R AR AS OF H R BODY THAN TH LOW BACK FOR WHICH SH HAD
B  N ORIGINALLY GRANT D 3 2 D GR  S. DR. W AR HAD R F RR D CLAI
MANT TO DR. TR GONING, A BOIS ORTHOP DIST, WHO P RFORM D BACK
SURG RY ON JUN 2 1 , 1 973 , WHICH FAIL D TO R V AL ANY DISC H RNIA
TION BUT DID INDICAT SOM COMPR SSION OF TH N RV FROM OV RLYING
OV RGROWTH OF FAC T JOINT, TH R AFT R, A FORAMINOTOMY WAS P R
FORM D.

The R F R  CONCLUD D THAT TH T STIMONY OF DR. W AR PR 
S NT D IN TH CIRCUIT COURT FAIL D TO M DICALLY R LAT TH FINDINGS
FROM TH JUN 2 1 , 1 9 73 , SURG RY TO TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY.
DR. W AR DID NOT KNOW WHAT HAD CAUS D TH BON OV RGROWTH AND
ADMITT D IT COULD B CAUS D BY TRAUMA OR BY OTH R THINGS. TH 
R F R  R VI W D ALL TH  XHIBITS SUBMITT D FOR TH PURPOS S OF
TH R MAND H ARING AND ALSO AGAIN R VI W D TH  XHIBITS R C IV D
AT TH AUGUST 2 4 , 1 9 72 , H ARING AND CONCLUD D THAT TH CLAIMANT
HAD FAIL D TO  STABLISH ANY CAUSAL R LATIONSHIP B TW  N H R IN
DUSTRIAL INJURY AND TH SUBS QU NT SURG RY.

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs with the fi di gs a d

C NCLUSI NS  F THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS HIS  RDER.

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate April 23, 1975 is affirme .

•6 6-

' 
­

­

­

­

­

­



     

   
     
  

    
    

     

         
         

             
         

           
           

              
           

        
             

      
         
       
          

         
      
          
        
            

                           
  

       
        

          
          

           
          
 

         
    
        
             

             
        

            
            
         
 

          

       

CASE NO. 74-4039 OCTOBER 3, 1975 

EDITH I. JENNESS, CLAIMANT 
EMMONS, KYLE• KROPP AND KRYGER, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS• 

DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 

A REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH FOUND CLAIMANT TO BE PERMANENTLY AND 
TOTALLY DISABLED FROM AND AFTER MARCH 1 3, 197 5 • 

CLAIMANT FILED A REPORT OF INJURY TO HER NECK, SHOULDER 
AND BOTH ARMS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HEAVY LIFTING OF RACKS OF DISHES 

DURING AN UNSPECIFIED PERIOD OF TIME. THE REPORT WAS FILED ON 

JUNE 1 8, 1 9 6 9 • CLAIMANT'S FAMILY PHYSIC IAN, DR 0 BARTELL, DIAG-

NOSED EITHER A CERVICAL DISC DISORDER OR A CERVICAL STRAIN AND 

HOSPITALIZED CLAIMANT. CLAIMANT'S CLAIM WAS INITIALLY CLOSED BY 

A DETERMINATION ORDER DATED MARCH 1 1 , 1970, WHEREBY SHE RE­
CEIVED 4 8 DEGREES FOR UNSCHEDULED NECK DISABILITY. 

OuRJNG THE NEXT FEW YEARS, CLAIMANT WAS SEEN BY NUMEROUS 

PHYSICIANS, INCLUDING SPECIALISTS IN ORTHOPEDICS, NEUROLOGY AND 
PSYCHIATRY, AND THE CONSENSUS OF THEIR OPINtdN IS THAT CLAIMANT 

HAS SUSTAINED A CHRONIC MUSCULAR AND LIGAMENTOUS CERVICAL STRAIN 

WITH A PSYCHOPHYSIOLOGICAL MUSCULOSKELETAL REACTION. THE 
CLAIM WAS REOPENED AND CLOSED THREE TIMES BUT WITHOUT ANY ADDI-

TIONAL PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY AWARD. THE LAST DETERMINATION 

ORDER WAS ENTERED ON NOVEMBER 4, 1974 0 ON MARCH 11, 1974, 
DR. BARTELL HAD SAID THAT WITH THE AMOUNT OF PAIN CLAIMANT STATES 

I 
SHE HAS HE DOUBTED VERY MUCH IF SHE COULD DO ANY TYPE OF WORK ON 

A REGULAR BASIS 0 

DR. RENNEBOHM, A PSYCHIATRIST, TESTIFIED THAT CLAIMANT HAD 

A MODERATELY SEVERE ANXIETY TENSION STATE, A PSYCHONEUROTJC CON-

DITION ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE ACCIDENT. HE DID NOT CONSIDER THE 

ANXIETY STATE OUT OF THE ORDINARY IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF CLAI­

MANT'S CASE 0 DR 0 RENNE BOHM FOUND NO EVIDENCE OF MALINGERING OR 

ANY ATTEMPT BY CLAIMANT TO USE FUNCTIONAL DISORDER FOR PURPOSES 

OF LITIGATION 0 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE LAY TESTIMONY AND THE MEDICAL 

RECORD DEMONSTRATED PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCLUDES.THAT ALTHOUGH 

CLAIMANT'S MOTIVATION TO RETURN TO WORK MAY NOT BE THE VERY BEST, 

THERE JS NO TYPE OF WORK WHICH CLAIMANT NOW CAN DO BECAUSE OF 

HER LIMITED EDUCATION, WORK BACKGROUND AND PHYSICAL DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT HAS MADE A. PRIMA FACJE CASE OF BEING WITHIN THE ODD-LOT 

DOCTRINE AND THE FUND HAS NOT SHOWN THAT THERE IS ANY SUITABLE, 

REGULAR AND SUSTAINED EMPLOYMENT AVAILABLE TO CLAIMANT IN HER 

PRESENT CONDITION. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 2 1 1 975 IS AFFIRMED. 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 

-67 -

WCB CASE NO. 74-4039 OCTOBER 3, 1975

EDITH I. JENNESS, CLAIMANT
EMM NS, KYLE, KR PP AND KRYGER,
claimant S ATTYS.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY,
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests board review of
a referee's order which fou d claima t to be perma e tly a d
TOTALLY DISABL D FROM AND AFT R MARCH 1 3 , 1 9 7 5 .

Claima t filed a report of i jury to her  eck, shoulder

AND BOTH ARMS ATTRIBUTABL TO H AVY LIFTING OF RACKS OF DISH S
DURING AN UNSP CIFI D P RIOD OF TIM . TH R PORT WAS FIL D ON
JUN 1 8 , 1 9 6 9 . CLAIMANT'S FAMILY PHYSICIAN, DR. BART LL, DIAG
NOS D  ITH R A C RVICAL DISC DISORD R OR A C RVICAL STRAIN AND
HOSPITALIZ D CLAIMANT. CLAIMANT'S CLAIM WAS INITIALLY CLOS D BY
A D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D MARCH 1 1 , 19 70 , WH R BY SH R 
C IV D 48 D GR  S FOR UNSCH DUL D N CK DISABILITY.

Duri g the  ext few years, claima t was see by  umerous

PHYSICIANS, INCLUDING SP CIALISTS IN ORTHOP DICS, N UROLOGY AND
PSYCHIATRY, AND TH CONS NSUS OF TH IR OPINION IS THAT CLAIMANT
HAS SUSTAIN D A CHRONIC MUSCULAR AND LIGAM NTOUS C RVICAL STRAIN
WITH A PSYCHOPHYSIOLOGICAL MUSCULOSK L TAL R ACTION. TH 
CLAIM WAS R OP N D AND CLOS D THR  TIM S BUT WITHOUT ANY ADDI
TIONAL P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY AWARD. TH LAST D T RMINATION
ORD R WAS  NT R D ON NOV MB R 4, 1974. ON MARCH 1 1 , 1974,
DR. BART LL HAD SAID THAT WITH TH AMOUNT OF PAIN CLAIMANT STAT S
SH HAS H DOUBT D V RY MUCH '|F SH COULD DO ANY TYP OF WORK ON

A R GULAR BASIS.

Dr. re  ebohm, a psychiatrist, testified that claima t had

A MOD RAT LY S V R ANXI TY T NSION STAT , A PSYCHON UROTIC CON
DITION ATTRIBUTABL TO TH ACCID NT. H DID NOT CONSID R TH 
ANXI TY STAT OUT OF TH ORDINARY IN TH CIRCUMSTANC S OF CLAI
MANT1 S CAS . DR. R NN BOHM FOUND NO  VID NC OF MALING RING OR
ANY ATT MPT BY CLAIMANT TO US FUNCTIONAL DISORD R FOR PURPOS S
OF LITIGATION.

The referee foun that the lay testimony an the me ical
R CORD D MONSTRAT D P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY.

The board, o de  ovo review, co cludes .that although
CLAIMANT1 S MOTIVATION TO R TURN TO WORK MAY NOT B TH V RY B ST,
TH R IS NO TYP OF WORK WHICH CLAIMANT NOW CAN DO B CAUS OF
H R LIMIT D  DUCATION, WORK BACKGROUND AND PHYSICAL DISABILITY.
CLAIMANT HAS MAD A PRIMA FACI CAS OF B ING WITHIN TH ODD-LOT
DOCTRIN AND TH FUND HAS NOT SHOWN THAT TH R IS ANY SUITABL ,
R GULAR AND SUSTAIN D  MPLOYM NT AVAILABL TO CLAIMANT IN H R
PR S NT CONDITION.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated may 2, 1975 is affirmed.

Claima t's cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey's

' 

­

­

­

­

­



              
      

      

  
    

 
    
    

     

        
           
           

 
        

            
         

         
           

         
           

             
          

               
          

           
           
           

        
         

       
           
         

         
         
        
         
        
     

         
          

            
            
            
         
  

           
              

         

IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM OF 450 DOLLARS 
PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-2989 

MARION CLINTON, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, 
CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 

DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

OCTOBER 3, t 975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTED BOARD REVIEW OF 
A ~EFEREE' S ORDER AWARDING PENALTIES AND ATTORNEY FEES BASED ON 
A FINDING OF UNREASONABLE DEl~AY AND RESISTANCE TO THE PAYMENT OF 
MEDICAL EXPENSES• 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND CONTENDS ( ! ) THE REFEREE 
HAD NO JURISDICTION TO ENTER ANY ORDER, (2) THERE IS NO STATUTORY 
AUTHORIZATION FOR PENAL TIES AND ATTORNEY FEES, ( 3) THE EVIDENCE 
DID NOT JUSTIFY THE IMPOSITION OF PENAL.TIES AND ATTORNEY FEES. 

THE UNDERLYING FACTS ARE NOT IN DISPUTE AND THE BRIEFS OF 
THE PARTIES CLEARLY EXPRESS THEIR RESPECTIVE POSITIONS. WE FIND 
OURSELVES IN AGREEMENT WITH. THE REFEREE'S OPINION AND ORDER FOR 
THE REASONS EXPRESSED IN HIS OPINION AND IN THE BRIEF OF CLAIMANT'S 
ATTORNEY. REVERSAL OF THE COURT OF APPEALS RULING IN CAVINS V. 
SAIF 1 7 5 OAS 196 3 ---OR---( 197 5) MAKES CLEAR THAT '••••A WORK­
MAN WHOSE CLAIM 15.. ERRONEOUSLY RE.,IECTED AND WHO IS THEREBY 
FORCED TO APPEAL StiOULD NOT BE FORCED TO BEAR THE ADDITIONAL 
EXPENSE OF EMPLOYING AN ATTORNEY TO REPRESENT HIM.• THAT JS· 
EXACTLY WHAT OCCURRED IN THIS CASE AND IT OCCURRED BECAUSE OF 
THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND'S UNREASONABLE CONDUCT• THUS 
BOTH PENALTIES AND ATTORNEY FEES WERE FACTUALLY AND LEGALLY 
JUSTIFIED• 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND NEVERTHELESS CLAIMS THE 
REFEREE WAS WITHOUT JURISDICTION TO ENTER ANY ORDER IN THIS CASE. 
AL.THOUGH THE DISPUTE Wfl:.S INITIALLY PRESENTED AS A DENIED AGGRA­
VATION CLAIM, WITH ITS THEN JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENT OF A SUP­
PORTING MEDICAL. OPINION, THAT THEORY WAS ABANDONED BY THE CLAI­
MANT. THE DISPUTE ACTUAL.LY PRESENTED INVOLVED SIMPLY A 'QUES­
TION CONCERNING A CLAIM' WHICH WAS WITHIN THE REFEREE'S JURIS-
DICTION• (ORS 656 0 283) WE THEREFORE ADOPT THE REFEREE'S 
OPINION AND ORDER AS OUR OWN• 

WHILE REVIEW OF THIS MATTER WAS PENDING, CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY 
PRESENTED ANOTHER MEDICAL. REPORT FROM DR. MC GREGOR CHURCH AND 
MOVED THE BOARD FOR AN ORDER REMANDING THIS CASE TO THE REFEREE 
SO THAT HE MIGHT REASSERT HIS CLAIM FOR? AGGRAVATION ON THE REQUEST 
FOR HEARING WHICH HE MADE BEFORE THE EXPIRATION OF THE 5 YEAR 
STATUTE OF !..IMITATION ON AGGRAVATION. WE CONCLUDE THE MOTION 
SHOUL.D BE DENIED 0 

(N LIEU OF A REMAND HEARING, THE BOARD CONCLUDES IT SHOULD, 
PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 1 EXERCISE ITS CONTINUING JURISDICTION 
OVER THIS CLAIM. THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND SHOULD BE 

-68-

FEE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM OF 4 5 0 DOLLARS
PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND.

WCB CAS NO. 74-2989 OCTOB R 3, 1975

MARION CLINTON, CLAIMANT
POZZ1, WILSON AND ATCHISON,
claima t s ATTYS.
DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requested board review of
a REFEREE1 S ORDER AWARDING PENALTIES AND ATTORNEY FEES BASED ON
A FINDING OF UNREASONABLE DEI.AY AND RESISTANCE TO THE PAYMENT OF
MEDICAL EXPENSES.

The state accide t i sura ce fu d co te ds (i) the referee

HAD NO JURISDICTION TO ENTER ANY ORDER, (2) THERE IS NO STATUTORY
AUTHORIZATION FOR PENALTIES AND ATTORNEY FEES, (3) THE EVIDENCE
DID NOT JUSTIFY THE IMPOSITION OF PENALTIES AND ATTORNEY FEES.

The UNDERLYING FACTS ARE NOT IN DISPUTE AND THE BRIEFS OF

THE PARTIES CLEARLY EXPRESS THEIR RESPECTIVE POSITIONS. WE FIND
OURSELVES IN AGREEMENT WITH THE REFEREE1 S OPINION AND ORDER FOR
THE REASONS EXPRESSED IN HIS OPINION AND IN THE BRIEF OF CLAIMANT' S
ATTORNEY. REVERSAL OF THE COURT OF APPEALS RULING IN CAV1NS V.
SAIF, 75 OAS 1 96 3 OR ( 1 975) MAKES CLEAR THAT .... A WORK
MAN WHOSE CLAIM IS. ERRONEOUSLY REJECTED AND WHO IS THEREBY
FORCED TO APPEAL SHOULD NOT BE FORCED TO BEAR THE ADDITIONAL
EXPENSE OF EMPLOYING AN ATTORNEY TO REPRESENT HIM. THAT IS
EXACTLY WHAT OCCURRED IN THIS CASE AND IT OCCURRED BECAUSE OF
THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND1S UNREASONABLE CONDUCT. THUS
BOTH PENALTIES AND ATTORNEY FEES WERE FACTUALLY AND LEGALLY
JUSTIFIED.

The state accide t i sura ce fu d  evertheless claims the

REFEREE WAS WITHOUT JURISDICTION TO ENTER ANY ORDER IN THIS CASE.
ALTHOUGH THE DISPUTE WAS INITIALLY PRESENTED AS A DENIED AGGRA
VATION CLAIM, WITH ITS THEN JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENT OF A SUP
PORTING MEDICAL OPINION, THAT THEORY WAS ABANDONED BY THE CLAI
MANT. THE DISPUTE ACTUALLY PRESENTED INVOLVED SIMPLY A QUES
TION CONCERNING A CLAIM1 WHICH WAS WITHIN THE REFEREE'S JURIS
DICTION. (ORS 656.283) WE THEREFORE ADOPT THE REFEREE'S
OPINION AND ORDER AS OUR OWN.

WHILE REVIEW OF THIS MATTER WAS PENDING, CLAIMANT S ATTORNEY
PRESENTED ANOTHER MEDICAL REPORT FROM DR. MC GREGOR CHURCH AND
MOVED THE BOARD FOR AN ORDER REMANDING THIS CASE TO THE REFEREE
SO THAT HE MIGHT REASSERT HIS CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION ON THE REQUEST
FOR HEARING WHICH HE MADE BEFORE THE EXPIRATION OF THE 5 YEAR
STATUTE OF LIMITATION ON AGGRAVATION. WE CONCLUDE THE MOTION
SHOULD BE DENIED.

I LIEU OF A REMAND HEARING, THE BOARD CONCLUDES IT SHOULD,

PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 . 27 8 , EXERCISE ITS CONTINUING JURISDICTION
OVER THIS CLAIM. THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND SHOULD BE

' 

-------- -------- ' ­

' 

­
­

­
' ­

­

’ 



           
         
        
        

           
         

    

           
            

          
      

       
          

          

      

  
   

  
    

   
    
         

        
          

         
          

    

        
          

          
         
          

    
           

         
       
           
          
     

        
           
 

   

  

BY A SEPARATE ORDER, TO HAVE CLAIMANT REEXAMINED BY HIS 

TREATING PHYSICIAN. IF ADDITIONAL TREATMENT IS INDICATED IT SHOULD 

PROV IDE THE TREATMENT RECOMMENDED AND, IF NECESSARY, TEMPORARY 

DISABILITY COMPENSATION 0 IF ADDITIONAL TREATMENT IS NOT RECOMMENDED, 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND SHOULD SUBMIT THE CLAIM TO THE 

BOARD'S EVALUATION DIVISION FOR AN EVALUATION AND ADVISORY RATING 

OF CLAIMANT'S PERMANENT DISABILITY 0 

ORDER 

THE OPINION AND ORDER UF THE REFEREE DATED THE 2 0 TH OF 

JANUARY 1975 IS HEREBY AFFIRMED AND THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE 

FUND IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED TO PAY FORTHWITH, THE MEDICAL 

EXPENSES FOR WHICH IT HAS ADMITTED LIABILITY. 

CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY 0 DONALD WILSON 1 IS HEREBY AWARDCC:D A 

REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE OF 3 0 0 DOLLARS PAYABLE BY THE STATE 

ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND FOR H.S SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH BOARD 

REVIEW 0 

WCB CASE NOO 74-2989 

MARION CLINTON, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON 1 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 

DEPT. OF JUSTICE 1 DEFENSE ATTY 0 

DISABILITY PREVENT ION DIVISION 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

OCTOBER 3 9 1975 

BY ORDER ON REVIEc W DATED OCTOBER 3 1 197 5, THE WORKMEN'S 

COMPENSATION BOARD DENIED CLAIMANT'S MOTION TO REMAND WCB 

N0 0 74-2989 TO THE REFEREE FOR FURTHER HEARING CONCERNING A 

CLAIMED AGGRAVATION OF DISABILITY. THE BOARD CONCLUDED THE MOST 

APPROPRIATE COURSE WAS TO PROCEED UNDER ITS OWN MOTION AUTHORITY 

GRANTED PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 • 

PURSUANT TO THAT AUTHORITY, WE CONCLUDE THE STATE ACCIDENT 

INSURANCE FUND SHOULD ARRANGE FOR A REEXAMINATION OF CLAIMANT BY 

HIS TREATING PHYSICIAN, DR 0 MC GREGOR CHURCH 0 IF THE EXAMINATION 

REVEALS ADDITIONAL TREATMENT IS REQUIRED IT SHOULD PROVIDE SUCH 

TREATMENT AND APPROPRIATE TIME LOSS COMPENSATION IF A STATUS OF 

TOTAL DISABILITY IS MEDICALLY VERIFIED 0 

fF TOTAL DISABILITY iS FOUND THE SUBMISSION OF THE CLAIM TO 

THE EVALUATION DIVISION SHOULD BE DELAYED UNTIL CLAIMANT APPEARS 

TO BE MEDICALLY STATIONARY FOLLOWING SUCH STATUS 0 OTHERWISE, 

THE FUND SHOULD SUBMIT THE CLAIM TO THE BOARD'S EVALUATION DIVI­

SION UPON RECEIPT OF THE REEXAMINATION REPORT FOR PREPARATION OF 

AN ADVISORY RATING OF PERMANENT DISABILITY. 

FOLLOWING RECEIPT OF _THE ADVISORY RATING, THE BOARD WILL 

ISSUE AN OWN MOTION ORDER SUBJECT TO THE APPEAL PROVISION OF 

ORS 656 0 278 0 

IT JS so ORDERED. 

·-6 9 -

ORDERED BY A SEPARATE ORDER, TO HAVE CLAIMANT REEXAMINED BY HIS
TREATING PHYSICIAN, IF ADDITIONAL TREATMENT IS INDICATED IT SHOULD
PROVIDE THE TREATMENT RECOMMENDED AND, IF NECESSARY, TEMPORARY
DISABILITY COMPENSATION. IF ADDITIONAL TREATMENT IS NOT RECOMMENDED,
THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND SHOULD SUBMIT THE CLAIM TO THE
BOARD'S EVALUATION DIVISION FOR AN EVALUATION AND ADVISORY RATING
OF claima t S PERMANENT DISABILITY,

ORDER
The opi io a d order of the referee dated the 2 0th of

JANUARY 1 97 5 IS HEREBY AFFIRMED AND THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE
FUND IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED TO PAY FORTHWITH. THE MEDICAL
EXPENSES FOR WHICH IT HAS ADMITTED LIABILITY.

Claima t's attor ey, do ald wilso , is hereby awarded a

REAS NABLE ATT RNEY'S FEE  F 300 D LLARS PAYABLE BY THE STATE
ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND F R H.S SERVICES IN C NNECTI N WITH B ARD
REVIEW.

WCB CASE NO. 74-2989 OCTOBER 3, 1975

MARION CLINTON, CLAIMANT
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON,
CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY,
DISABILITY PREVENTION DIVISION
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF

By order o review dated October 3, 1975, the workme 's
C MPENSATI N B ARD DENIED CLAIMANT'S M TI N T REMAND WCB
N , 74-2989 T THE REFEREE F R FURTHER HEARING C NCERNING A
CLAIMED AGGRAVATI N  F DISABILITY. THE B ARD C NCLUDED THE M ST
APPR PRIATE C URSE WAS T PR CEED UNDER ITS  WN M TI N AUTH RITY
GRANTED PURSUANT T  RS 656.278.

Pursuant to that authority, we conclu e the state acci ent
INSURANCE FUND SHOULD ARRANGE FOR A REEXAMINATION OF CLAIMANT BY
HIS TREATING PHYSICIAN, DR. MC GREGOR CHURCH. IF THE EXAMINATION
REVEALS ADDITIONAL TREATMENT IS REQUIRED IT SHOULD PROVIDE SUCH
TREATMENT AND APPROPRIATE TIME LOSS COMPENSATION IF A STATUS OF
TOTAL DISABILITY IS MEDICALLY VERIFIED,

If TOTAL DISABILITY IS FOUND THE SUBMISSION OF THE CLAIM TO

THE EVALUATION DIVISION SHOULD BE DELAYED UNTIL CLAIMANT APPEARS
TO BE MEDICALLY STATIONARY FOLLOWING SUCH STATUS. OTHERWISE,
THE FUND SHOULD SUBMIT THE CLAIM TO THE BOARD S EVALUATION DIVI
SION UPON RECEIPT OF THE REEXAMINATION REPORT FOR PREPARATION OF
AN ADVISORY RATING OF PERMANENT DISABILITY.

Following receipt of the a visory rating, the boar will
ISSUE AN OWN MOTION ORDER SUBJECT TO THE APPEAL PROVISION OF
ORS 656.278.

It IS SO ORDERED.

-6 9

’ 

’ 

’ ­

-



     

   
   
    
    

     

          
          
  

         
          
                 

        
        

               

          
        

            
          

          
         

             
            

          
        

             
               

 
        

              
      
          

           
          

          
                
          
        

               
        

         
         

         
              
          

           
          

               
           

           
      

 

CASE NO. 74-4299 

ARTHUR W. CLAWSON, CLAIMANT 
NICK CHAIVOE I CLAIMANT'S ATTY 0 

DEPT 0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUl:.ST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 
I 

OCTOBER 7, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE ORDER OF THE 
REFEREE WHICH SUSTAINED THE EMPLOYER'S DENIAL OF CLAIMANT'S 
CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION. 

CLAIMANT, A 4 6 YEAR OLD TRUCK DRIVER, SUFFERED A COMPEN-
SABLE INJURY ON SEPTEMBER 9 1 1971 • THE CLAIM WAS CLOSED ON 
APRIL 16 1 1973 1 WITH AN AWARD OF 80 DEGREES EQUAL TO Z 5 PERCENT 
UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. CLAIMANT COMPLETED A C0URS!,: IN DIESEL 
MECHANICS UNDER A VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION PROGRAM ON O•::TOBER 3 0 1 

197 3 1 AND BECAME THE OWNER AND OPERATOR OF AN" AUTOMOBILE REPAIR 
FAC ILJTV 0 

' ABOUT JULY I I I 9 7 4 1 CLAIMANT, AS A VACATION, TRAVELLED TO 
STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA AND ONTO YELLOWSTONE NATIONAL PARK. ON 
JULY 9 1 I 9 7 4 1 CLAIMANT SUSTAINED A MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION AND WAS. 
HOSPITALIZED· FOR- TWO WEEKS 0 HE WAS DISCHARGED FROM THE HOSPITAL. 
AND RETURNED TO PORTLAND, HOWEVER, HIS CARDIOLOGIST HAD NOT 1 AT 
THE: TIME OF THE HEARING, APPROVED HIS RETURN TO WORK 0 

ON AUGUST 2 8 1 1974 1 CLAIMANT SAW DR 0 ECKHARDT COMPLAINING 
OF DEEP ACHING AND SOME MUSCLE SPASM IN THE LOWER BACK0 DR• 
ECKHARDT EXPRESSED l·flS OPINION THAT THIS WAS AN AGGRAVATION OF 
CLAIMANT'S PREVIOUS BACK PROBLE. M AND REQUESTED, ON SEPTEMBER 3 1 

1974 1 THAT THE CLAIM BE REOPENED FOR TREATMENT 0 ON NOVEMBER 2 5 1 

1974 1 THE FUND 1 CONSIDERING THE CLAIM AS A ::;:LAIM FOR AGGRAVATION, 
DENIED SAME, 

THE REFEREE, REL.YING UPON OFFICE NOTES OF DR 0 ECKHARDT 
DATED AUGUST Z8 1 1974 1 WHICH STATED -- 'THIS PATIENT HAS HAD AN 
INCREASE IN HIS BACK DISCOMFORT (RECENTLY) ( UNDERSCORED) 
( EMPHASIS ADDJ:;D) 1 CONCLUDED THAT BECAUSE OF THE VACATION AND THE 
HEART ATTACK, CLAIMANT HAD NOT BEE.N EXPOSED TO ANY WORK FOR 
ALMOST TWO MONTHS, THE RE FORE I IT WAS MORE LOGICAL TO CONSIDER 
THE SYMPTOMS TO WHICH DR• ECKHARDT REFERRED AS SYMPTOMS WHICH 
AROSE WITHIN TWO OR THREE WEEKS PRIOR TO AUGUST 2 8, I 9 7 4 • THE 
REFEREE, FOL.LOWING THIS LOGIC, ASSUMED THAT CLAIMANT HAD HAD NO 
INCREASED BACK SYMPTOMS REQUIRING TREATMENT UNTIL SHORTLY BEFORE 
AUGUST 28, 1974 1 AND THAT HF FAILED TO ESTABLISH CAUSAL RELATION­
SHIP BETWEEN THOSE INCREASED SYMPTOMS AND HIS 1°971 INJURY. 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIE.W 1 DISAGREES WITH THE CONCLU-
SIONS OF THE REFEREE 0 THE t VIDENCF. THAT CLAIMANT SUFFERED AN 
AGGRAVATION OF HIS 1 9? 1 INJURY IS MORE THAN ADEQUATELY SUPPLIED 
FIRST 1 -SY A LETTER FROM DR, ECKHARDT DATED SEPTEMBER 3, 1 974, 
WHEREIN HE ADVISED THE FUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD DEVELOPED FURTHER 
BACK DISCOMFORT WHICH HE FELT WAS SECONDARY TO HIS OLD BACK 
PROBLEM AND HAD BEEN AGGRAVATtcO BY HIS PRESENT OCCUPATION, SECOND 0 

BY A LETTER FROM DR 0 ECKHARDT, DATED NOVEMBER 6, 197 4, WHERE 
HE REITERATED HIS FIRST OPINION THAT THE PRESENT LOW BACK DISABILITY 

SUFFERED BY CLAIMANT WAS RELATED TO INJURIES WHICH HE SUFFERED IN 
A TRUCK ACC !DENT IN JULY OF I 9 7 f • 

-7 0 -

WCB CASE NO. 74-4299 OCTOBER 7, 1975

ARTHUR W. CLAWSON, CLAIMANT
NICK CHAJVO , CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

I
Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The CLAIMANT R QU STS BOARD R VI W OF TH ORD R OF TH 
R F R  WHICH SUSTAIN D TH  MPLOY R1 S D NIAL OF CLAIMANT* S

CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION.

Claima t, a 46 year old truck driver, suffered a compe 

sable INJURY ON S PT MB R 9, 1971. TH CLAIM WAS CLOS D ON
APRIL 1 6 , 197 3 , WITH AN AWARD OF 80 D GR  S  QUAL TO 2 5 P RC NT
UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY. CLAIMANT COMPL T D A COURS IN DI S L
M CHANICS UND R A VOCATIONAL R HABILITATION PROGRAM ON OCTOB R 30,
1 9 7 3 , AND B CAM TH OWN R AND OP RATOR OF AN AUTOMOBIL R PAIR
FACILITY.

About july i, 1974, claima t, as a vacatio , travelled to

STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA AND ONTO Y LLOWSTON NATIONAL PARK. ON
JULY 9, 1974, CLA IMANT SUSTAIN D A MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION AND WAS
HOSPITALIZ D FOR TWO W  KS. H WAS DISCHARG D FROM TH HOSPITAL
AND R TURN D TO PORTLAND, HOW V R, HIS CARDIOLOGIST HAD NOT, AT
TH TIM OF TH H ARING, APPROV D HIS R TURN TO WORK.

On AUGUST 2 8 , 1 9 74 , CLAIMANT SAW DR,  CKHARDT COMPLAINING

OF D  P ACHING AND SOM MUSCL SPASM IN TH LOW R BACK. DR.
 CKHARDT  XPR SS D HIS OPINION THAT THIS WAS AN AGGRAVATION OF
CLAIMANT'S PR VIOUS BACK PROBL M AND R QU ST D, ON S PT MB R 3,

1 97 4 , THAT TH CLAIM B R OP N D FOR TR ATM NT, ON NOV MB R 25,
1 9 7 4 , TH FUND, CONSID RING TH CLAIM AS A CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION,
D NI D SAM .

The R F R  , R LYING UPON OFFIC NOT S OF DR.  CKHARDT

DAT D AUGUST 2 8 , 1 9 74 , WHICH STAT D 'THIS PATI NT HAS HAD AN
INCR AS IN HIS BACK DISCOMFORT (R C NTLY) (UND RSCOR D)
( MPHASIS ADD D), CONCLUD D THAT B CAUS OF TH VACATION AND TH 

H ART ATTACK, CLAIMANT HAD NOT B  N  XPOS D TO ANY WORK FOR
ALMOST TWO MONTHS, TH R FOR , IT WAS MOR LOGICAL TO CONSID R
TH SYMPTOMS TO WHICH DR.  CKHARDT R F RR D AS SYMPTOMS WHICH
AROS WITHIN TWO OR THR  W  KS PRIOR TO AUGUST 2 8 , 1 97 4 . TH 
R F R  , FOLLOWING THIS LOGIC, ASSUM D THAT CLAIMANT HAD HAD NO
INCR AS D BACK SYMPTOMS R QUIRING TR ATM NT UNTIL SHORTLY B FOR 
AUGUST 2 8 , 1 97 4 , AND THAT HF FAIL D TO  STABLISH CAUSAL R LATION
SHIP B TW  N THOS INCR AS D SYMPTOMS AND HIS 1971 INJURY.

The board, o de  ovo review, disagrees with the co clu

sions OF TH R F R  . TH  VID NC THAT CLAIMANT SUFF R D AN
AGGRAVATION OF HIS 1971 INJURY IS MOR THAN AD QUAT LY SUPPLI D
FIRST, BY A L TT R FROM DR.  CKHARDT DAT D S PT MB R 3 , 1 97 4 ,
WH R IN H ADVIS D TH FUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD D V LOP D FURTH R
BACK DISCOMFORT WHICH H F LT WAS S CONDARY TO HIS OLD BACK
PROBL M AND HAD B  N AGGRAVAT D BY HIS PR S NT OCCUPATION, S COND,
BY A L TT R FROM DR,  CKHARDT, DAT D NOV MB R 6 , 1 9 7 4 , WH R 
H R IT RAT D HIS FIRST OPINION THAT TH PR S NT LOW BACK DISABILITY
SUFF R D BY CLAIMANT WAS R LAT D TO INJURI S WHICH H SUFF R D IN
A TRUCK ACCID NT IN JULY OF 1971.

-7 0

------

------

­

­

­



          
              
                
         
         

          
              
           
           

           
   

               

          
           
             

       
            
 

        

   
    
 

     
              

             
               
         
               

     
          

         
        

     
        

           
           

 

           
          

           
      

FACT THAT THERE WAS SOME TIME LAPSE BETWEEN THE LAST 

DAY CLAIMANT WAS KNOWN TO HAVE WORKED, NAME LY, JUNE 3 0, 197 4, 

AND AUGUST 2 8, 1974 t WHEN HE SAW DR 0 ECKHARDT COMPLAINING OF LOW 

BACK PAIN, IS IMMATERIAL. THE MEDICAL OPINION EXPRESSED BY 

DR 0 ECKHARDT CLEARLY INDICATES THAT CLAIMANT'S PRESENT CONDITION 

RELATED TO HIS ORIGINAL INJURY AND HAD WORSENED ON AUGUST 2 8, 

197 4 • THAT IS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION IN 

THE ABSENCE OF ANY MEDICAL EVIDENCE TO THE CONTRARY. THERE IS 

NO EVIDENCE THAT THE HEART ATTACK SUFFERED BY CLAIMANT WHILE ON 

VACATION WAS THE CAUSE FOR CLAIMANT RETURNING TO RECEIVE CARE AND 

TREATMENT FROM DR 0 ECKHARDT 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 2 7 0 197 5 IS REVERSED• 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 

FEE IN CONNECTION WITH HIS SERVICES BEFORE THE REFEREE, THE SUM 

OF 7 5 0 DOLLARS TO BE PAID BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND. 

FEE 

250 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 

IN CONNECTION WITH HIS SERVICES ON BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM OF 

DOLLARS 0 

SAIF CLAIM NO. C 167511 OCTOBER 7, 1975 

HOWARD E. PALMER, CLAIMANT 
EMMONS, KYLE, KROPP AND KRYGER, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

OWN MOTION ORDER ALLOWING ATTORNEY FEE 

0N SEPTEMBER 9 0 I 9 7 5, THE BOARD RECEIVED A PETITION FROM 

CLAIMANT REQUESTING THE BOARD TO EXERCISE ITS 'OWN MOTION' JURIS­

DICTION PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 AND REOPEN HIS 

CLAIM WHICH WAS INITIALLY CLOSED BY BOARD DETERMINATION DATED 

AUGUST 18, 

DR 0 POULSON 

196 9 • SAID PETITION WAS ACCOMPANIED BY A REPORT FROM 

DATED AUGUST 1, 1975 0 

A COPY OF THE PETITION WAS FURNISHED TO THE STATE ACCI­

DENT INSURANCE FUND AND, SUBSEQUENTLY, THE BOARD WAS INFORMED 

THAT THE FUND WOULD VOLUNTARILY REOPEN CLAIMANT'S CLAIM COM­

MENCING ON THE DATE OF SURGERY. 

LJNDER THE FOREGOING CIRCUMSTANCES, THE BOARD DID NOT FEEL 

IT NECESSARY TO ISSUE ITS OWN MOTION ORDER 0 HOWEVER, IT DOES 

BELIEVE THAT CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS ENTITLED TO A NOMINAL ATTORNEY 

FEE. 

ORDER 

fT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL RECEIVE AS A 

REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE 2 5 PERCENT OF THE INCREASED COMPENSATION 

RECEIVED BY CLAIMANT AS A RESULT OF THE VOLUNTARY REOPENING OF 

HIS CLAIM, NOT TO EXCEED 75 DOLLARS. 

-71 -

The fact that there was some time lapse between the last
DAY CLAIMANT WAS KNOWN TO HAV WORK D, NAM LY, JUN 3 0 , 1 974 ,
AND AUGUST 2 8 , 1 9 74 , WH N H SAW DR,  CKHARDT COMPLAINING OF LOW
BACK PAIN, IS IMMAT RIAL. TH M DICAL OPINION  XPR SS D BY
DR.  CKHARDT CL ARLY INDICAT S THAT CLAIMANT* S PR S NT CONDITION
R LAT D TO HIS ORIGINAL INJURY AND HAD WORS N D ON AUGUST 28,
1 97 4 . THAT IS SUFFICI NT TO SUSTAIN TH CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION IN
TH ABS NC OF ANY M DICAL  VID NC TO TH CONTRARY. TH R IS
NO  VID NC THAT TH H ART ATTACK SUFF R D BY CLAIMANT WHIL ON
VACATION WAS TH CAUS FOR CLAIMANT R TURNING TO R C IV CAR AND
TR ATM NT FROM DR.  CKHARDT.

ORDER
The  RDER  F THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 2 7 , 1 9 7 5 IS REVERSED.

Claimant* s counsel is awar e as a reasonable attorney* s
FEE IN C NNECTI N WITH HIS SERVICES BEF RE THE REFEREE, THE SUM
 F 7 5 0 D LLARS T BE PAID BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND.

Claima t's cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey's
F  IN CONN CTION WITH HIS S RVIC S ON BOARD R VI W, TH SUM OF
250 DOLLARS.

SAIF CLAIM NO. C 167511 . OCTOBER 7, 1975

HOWARD E. PALMER, CLAIMANT
 MMONS, KYL , KROPP AND KRYG R,
CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.
OWN MOTION ORD R ALLOWING ATTORN Y F  

On S PT MB R 9 , 1 9 7 5 , TH BOARD R C IV D A P TITION FROM
PLAIMANT R QU STING TH BOARD TO  X RCIS ITS * OWN MOTION* JURIS
DICTION PURSUANT TO TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 56 . 27 8 AND R OP N HIS
CLAIM WHICH WAS INITIALLY CLOS D BY BOARD D T RMINATION DAT D
AUGUST 1 8 , 1 96 9 . SAID P TITION WAS ACCOMPANI D BY A R PORT FROM
DR. POULSON DAT D AUGUST 1, 1975.

A COPY OF TH P TITION WAS FURNISH D TO TH STAT ACCI
D NT INSURANC FUND AND, SUBS QU NTLY, TH BOARD WAS INFORM D
THAT TH FUND WOULD VOLUNTARILY R OP N CLAIMANT'S CLAIM COM
M NCING ON TH DAT OF SURG RY.

U der the foregoi g circumsta ces, the board did  ot feel

IT N C SSARY TO ISSU ITS OWN MOTION ORD R, HOW V R, IT DO S
B LI V THAT CLAIMANT* S COUNS L IS  NTITL D TO A NOMINAL ATTORN Y
F  .

ORDER
It IS HEREBY  RDERED THAT CLAIMANT* S C UNSEL RECEIVE AS A

REAS NABLE ATT RNEY'S FEE 2 5 PERCENT  F THE INCREASED C MPENSATI N
RECEIVED BY CLAIMANT AS A RESULT  F THE V LUNTARY RE PENING  F
HIS CLAIM, N T T EXCEED 75 D LLARS.

­

­

­



     

   
     
    
    

     

            
           

           
            

           
        

              
              

               
 

        
           

          
               

            
             
          
          
           
          

      
        

              
          

           
             
           

           
         

          
          

         
          

           
          
             

           
          
          

             
           

        
             

           
          
       

CASE NO. 74-3507 

KENNETH W. WELLS, CLAIMANT 
GALTON AND POPICK• CLAIMANTT S ATTYS 0 

DEPT0 OF JUSTICE• DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

OCTOBER 7, 1 975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF A PORTION OF AN 
ORDER OF THE REFEREE WHICH DENIED CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR COMPENSATION 
FOR A LEFT SHOULDER CONDITION AND DIRECTED PAYMENT TO CLAIMANT'S 

ATTORNEY OF A FEE OF 2 5 PERCENT OF THE INCREASED COMPENSATION PAY­
ABLE OUT OF THE INCREASED COMPFiNSATION RATHER THAN PAYABLE BY SAIFo 
THE REFEREE HAD 1 ADDITIONALLY, AWARDED CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL 
3 8, 4 'DEGREES FOR 2 0 PERCENT PARTIAL LOSS OF THE RIGHT ARM AND 
DIRECTED SAIF TO PAY CLAIMANT THE SUM OF 1 0 DOLLARS AS A PENALTY 
UNDER ORS 656 0 262 (8) FOR UNREASONABLE FAILURE OR DELAY IN PAYMENT 
OF COMPENSATION 0 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON AUGUST 3 0 1 197 2 • 
HE HAD PREVIOUSLY SUFFERED INJURIES TO BOTH HIS RIGHT AND LEFT 
SHOULDER WITHOUT ANY RESIDUAL DISABILITY, THE ONLY AREA OF HIS 
BODY TO WHICH DIRECT TRAUMA WAS INFLICTED ON AUGUST 3 0 1 197 2 1 WAS 

AN AREA BELOW THE RIGHT ARMPIT, THERE WAS NO DIRECT TRAUMA TO 
THE LEFT SHOULDER OR TO THE LEFT SIDE OF THE BODY. THE REFE~EE 
FOUND NO EVIDENCE THAT ANY. LEFT SHOULDER INVOLVEMENT WAS FROM 
REFERRED OR RADIATING PAIN, DISTRESS OR IMPAIRMENT FROM THE RIGHT 
SHOl,!LDER, RIGHT SIDE OF THE TRUNK OR RIGHT ARM INVOLVEMENT AND 
CONCLUDED THE CLAIMANT HAD NOT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY TO 

HIS LEFT SHOULDER ON AUGUST 30 1 1972 0 

CLAIMANT HAS RECEIVED BY DETERMINATION ORDER DATED AUGUST 2 0 1 

197 4, AN AW,t.RD OF 9 6 DEGREES EQUAL TO 3 0 PERCENT UNSCHEDULED 
DISABILITY OF THE RIGHT SHOULDER, THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT 
WAS UNDERTAKING A VOCATIONAL TRAINING COURSE AS AN AUTO PARTS MAN 1 

THAT HE SHOULD BE ABLE TO RETURN TO SUITABLE LIGHTER WORK AND HIS 
ACTUAL EARNING LEVEL SHOULD BE APPROXIMATELY THE SAME AS WHEN HE 
WAS INJURED, THEREFORE I HE MADE NO INCREASE IN THE AWARD FOR 

UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY• HE FOUND THAT, IN ADDITION TO THE UNSCHE-

DULED DISABILITY, CLAIMANT HAD ALSO SUFFERED ACTUAL LOSS OF. FUNCTION 
OF HIS RIGHT ARM AND AWARDED CLAIMf>,NT 3 8 • 4 DEGREES THEREFOR, 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT PENALTIES SHOULD BE IMPOSED UPON 
THE FUND FOR ITS UNREASONABLE CONDUCT REGARDING PAYMENT OF THE 
RELEVANT MEDICAL EXPENSES, IN AUGUST, 1973 1 CLAiMANT'S THEN 

TREATING PHYSIC IAN INDICATED A POSSIBILITY OF A RIGHT SHOULDER ARTH­

ROGRAM AND, ON JUNE 18 1 1974 9 SUCH SURGERY WAS PERFORMED 0 THE 
FUND WAS' BILLED FOR THIS BUT SUBSEQUENTLY REJECTED IT AND CLAIMANT 

WAS THEN BILLED, BECAUSE OF THE REJECTION CLAIMANT REQUESTED THAT 
TH~ DENIAL OF PAYMENT WAS SUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY IMPOSITION OF 
PENALTIES AND AN ATTORNEY•s FEE TO BE PAID BY THE FUND 0 ALTHOUGH 

THE REFEREE AGREED THAT THE FUND SHOULD HAVE IMMEDIATELY PAID THE 
MEDICAL £XPENSES INCURRED AND, ACCORDINGLY ASSESSED 25 PERCENT 
OF THE AMOUNT OF THE BILL (1 0 DOLLARS) AS A PENALTY FOR ITS UN­
REASONABLE CONDUCT• HE FELT THE AMOUNT OF TIME CONSUMED IN THE 
HEARING WAS NOT SUFFICIENT, IN RELATION TO THE OTHER ISSUES PRE­
SENTED• TO JUSTIFY AWARDING AN ATTORNEY'S FEE• 

-72-

WCB CASE NO. 74-3507 OCTOBER 7, 1975

KENNETH W. WELLS, CLAIMANT
GALT N AND P PICK, CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.

The claimant requests review by the boar of a portion of an
 RDER  F THE REFEREE WHICH DENIED CLAIMANT* S CLAIM F R C MPENSATI N
F R A LEFT SH ULDER C NDITI N AND DIRECTED PAYMENT T CLAIMANT* S
ATT RNEY  F A FEE  F 2 5 PERCENT  F THE INCREASED C MPENSATI N PAY
ABLE  UT  F THE INCREASED C MPENSATI N RATHER THAN PAYABLE BY SAIF.
THE REFEREE HAD, ADDITI NALLY, AWARDED CLAIMANT AN ADDITI NAL
3 8.4 DEGREES F R 2 0 PERCENT PARTIAL L SS  F THE RIGHT ARM AND
DIRECTED SAIF T PAY CLAIMANT THE SUM  F I 0 D LLARS AS A PENALTY
UNDER  RS 6 5 6.2 62 ( 8) F R UNREAS NABLE FAILURE  R DELAY IN PAYMENT
 F C MPENSATI N.

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury o august 30, 1972.
H HAD PR VIOUSLY SUFF R D INJURI S TO BOTH HIS RIGHT AND L FT
SHOULD R WITHOUT ANY R SIDUAL DISABILITY. TH ONLY AR A OF HIS
BODY TO WHICH DIR CT TRAUMA WAS INFLICT D ON AUGUST 3 0 , 1 972 , WAS
AN AR A B LOW TH RIGHT ARMPIT. TH R WAS NO DIR CT TRAUMA TO
TH L FT SHOULD R OR TO TH L FT SID OF TH BODY. TH R F R  
FOUND NO  VID NC THAT ANY L FT SHOULD R INVOLV M NT WAS FROM
R F RR D OR RADIATING PAIN, DISTR SS OR IMPAIRM NT FROM TH RIGHT
SHOULD R, RIGHT SID OF TH TRUNK OR RIGHT ARM INVOLV M NT AND
CONCLUD D TH CLAIMANT HAD NOT SUFF R D A COMP NSABL INJURY TO
HIS L FT SHOULD R ON AUGUST 30, 1972.

Claima t has received by determi atio order dated august 20,
1 974 , AN AW^RD  F 96 DEGREES EQUAL T 3 0 PERCENT UNSCHEDULED
DISABILITY  F THE RIGHT SH ULDER. THE REFEREE F UND THAT CLAIMANT
WAS UNDERTAKING A V CATI NAL TRAINING C URSE AS AN AUT PARTS MAN,
THAT HE SH ULD BE ABLE T RETURN T SUITABLE LIGHTER W RK AND HIS
ACTUAL EARNING LEVEL SH ULD BE APPR XIMATELY THE SAME AS WHEN HE
WAS INJURED, THEREF RE, HE MADE N INCREASE IN THE AWARD F R
UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY, HE F UND THAT, IN ADDITI N T THE UNSCHE
DULED DISABILITY, CLAIMANT HAD ALS SUFFERED ACTUAL L SS  F FUNCTI N
 F HIS RIGHT ARM AND AWARDED CLAIMANT 3 8.4 DEGREES THEREF R.

The REFEREE C NCLUDED THAT PENALTIES SH ULD BE IMP SED UP N
THE FUND F R ITS UNREAS NABLE C NDUCT REGARDING PAYMENT  F THE
RELEVANT MEDICAL EXPENSES. IN AUGUST, 1 9 73 , CLAIMANT S THEN
TREATING PHYSICIAN INDICATED A P SSIBILITY  F A RIGHT SH ULDER ARTH-
R GRAM AND,  N JUNE 1 8 , 1974 , SUCH SURGERY WAS PERF RMED. THE
FUND WAS BILLED F R THIS BUT SUBSEQUENTLY REJECTED IT AND CLAIMANT
WAS THEN BILLED. BECAUSE  F THE REJECTI N CLAIMANT REQUESTED THAT
THg DENIAL  F PAYMENT WAS SUFFICIENT T JUSTIFY IMP SITI N  F
PENALTIES AND AN ATT RNEY* S FEE T BE PAID BY THE FUND. ALTH UGH
THE REFEREE AGREED THAT THE FUND SH ULD HAVE IMMEDIATELY PAID THE
MEDICAL EXPENSES INCURRED AND, ACC RDINGLY ASSESSED 25 PERCENT
 F THE AM UNT  F THE BILL (10 D LLARS) AS A PENALTY F R ITS UN
REAS NABLE C NDUCT, HE FELT THE AM UNT  F TIME C NSUMED IN THE
HEARING WAS N T SUFFICIENT, IN RELATI N T THE  THER ISSUES PRE
SENTED, T JUSTIFY AWARDING AN ATT RNEY* S FEE.

’ 

­

­

’ 

­

­



          
          

           
          

           
           
        

              

       

   
     

 
    
  

        
             
         

          
          
           

        
          
     

        
          
           
         

             
         

           
      

 

BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW• CONCURS IN THE WELL WRITTEN, 
COMPREHENSIVE OPINION AND ORDER OF THE REFEREE. THE BOARD FOUND 

NO EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE CLAIM FOR A COMPENSABLE INJURY TO 
CLAIMANT'S L-EFT SHOULDER AND THE BOARD BELIEVES THAT THE REFEREE, 

HAVING HEARD ALL THE ISSUES, WAS IN THE BEST POSITION TO DETER­
MINE WHETHER OR NOT AN ATTORNEY7 S FEE SHOULD BE ASSESSED WHEN 

SUCH ASSESSMENT IS BASED UPON A RELATIVELY MINOR ISSUE. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 2 8 0 1975 IS AFFIRMED. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. AB 35989 

RUBY M.. ROLO, CLAIMANT 
ROY KILPATRICK AND Mll-O POPE, 
CLAIMANT 7 S ATTYS. 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
OWN MOTION ORDER 

OCTOBER 8, 1975 

PURSUANT TO THE BOARD'S OWN MOTION AUTHORITY GRANTED BY 

ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 1 THIS MATTER WAS REFERRED TO THE HEARINGS DIVISION 
TO CONVENE A HEARING AND TAKE EVIDENCE REGARDING CLAIMANT'S 

PRESENT PHYSICAL CONDITION, THE CAUSATION OF HER BACK AND LEFT 

LEG PROBLEMS AS THEY RELATE TO THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY INVOLVING 

THE RIGHT LEG', AND THE EXTENT OF HER PRESENT PERMANENT PARTIAL 
DISABILITY0 

...:'fHE BOARD HAS NOW ~ECEIVED THE RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY 
THE REFEREE- UPON HEARING, AND CONCURS WITH HIS FINDING THAT CLAI­

MANT IS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLE�• 

ORDER 

THE BOARD AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 
REFEREE, ATTACHED HERETO AND BY THIS REFERENCE MADE A PART 
HEREOF, AS THE ORDER OF THE BOARD, AND CLAIMANT SHALL BE CON­
SIDERED AS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED, AS DEFINED BY 
ORS 656 0 206 FROM SEPTEMBER 29 0 1975. 

CouNSEL FOR CLAIMANT IS AWARDED, AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY' s 
FEE 1 2 5 PERCENT OF THE INCREASED COMPENSATION MADE PAYABLE BY 
THIS ORDER 1 NOT TO EXCEED 2 1 30 0 DOLLARS• 

-73-

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs i the well writte ,
COMPR H NSIV OPINION AND ORD R OF TH R F R  . TH BOARD FOUND
NO  VID NC TO SUPPORT TH CLAIM FOR A COMP NSABL INJURY TO
CLAIMANT'S L FT SHOULD R AND TH BOARD B LI V S THAT TH R F R  ,
HAVING H ARD ALL TH ISSU S, WAS IN TH B ST POSITION TO D T R
MIN WH TH R OR NOT AN ATTORN Y S F  SHOULD B ASS SS D WH N
SUCH ASS SSM NT IS BAS D UPON A R LATIV LY MINOR ISSU .

ORDER
The  RDER  F THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 2 8 , 1 97 5 IS AFFIRMED.

SAIF CLAIM NO. AB 35989 OCTOBER 8, 1975

RUBY M. ROLO, CLAIMANT
ROY KILPATRICK AND MILO POP ,
 laimant s ATTYS.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
OWN MOTION ORD R

Pursua t to the board’s ow motio authority gra ted by

OSS 65 6.2 78 , THIS MATT R WAS R F RR D TO TH H ARINGS DIVISION
TO CONV N A H ARING AND TAK  VID NC R GARDING CLAIMANT S
PR S NT PHYSICAL CONDITION, TH CAUSATION OF H R BACK AND L FT
L G PROBL MS AS TH Y R LAT TO TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY INVOLVING
TH RIGHT L G', AND TH  XT NT OF H R PR S NT P RMAN NT PARTIAL
DISABILITY,

-The board has  ow received the recomme datio s made by

TH R F R  UPON H ARING, AND CONCURS WITH HIS FINDING THAT CLAI
MANT IS P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D,

ORDER
The boar affirms an a opts the recommen ations of the

R F R  , ATTACH D H R TO AND BY THIS R F R NC MAD A PART
H R OF, AS TH ORD R OF TH BOARD, AND CLAIMANT SHALL B CON
SID R D AS P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D, AS D FIN D BY
ORS 6 5 6.2 06 FROM S PT MB R 2 9 , 1 9 75 .

Cou sel for claima t is awarded, as a reaso able attor ey’s
F  , 2 5 P RC NT OF TH INCR AS D COMP NSATION MAD PAYABL BY
THIS ORD R, NOT TO  XC  D 2,300 DOLLARS.

/

-7 3

­
’ 

’ 

’ 

­

­



    

  
     
    
  
                   
            
          
       
           

          
 
          
       
           

           
           
  

         
   

      

    
    
  

       
              
          
         

          
          

   
        

           
           

 

         
          

      

CASE NO. 74-3614 

ERMA BLOM, CLAIMANT 
JOHN u. GROVE, CLAIMJl!.NT' S ATTY• 
DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

ORDER ON MOTION 

OCTOBER 8, 1975 

ON OCTOBER 1, 1 9 7 5, CLAIMANT FILED A MOTION REQUESTING THE 
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD TO ORDER THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER 
REMANDED TO THE HE:ARINGS DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUBMITTING 
ADDITIONAL MEDICAL TESTIMONY CONCERNING THE COMPENSABILITY OF 
CLAIMANT'S DENIED CLAIM OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR AN ORDER RE­
OPENING THE RECORD FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADMITTING AN ADDITIONAL 
MEDICAL REPORT. 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THERE HAS BEEN NO SHOWING THAT THE 
ADDITIONAL MEDICAL TESTIMONY CONCERNING THE COMPENSABILITY OF 
CLAIMANT" S DENIED CLAIM WAS UNAVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF THE 
HEARING OR THAT THERE HAD BEEN ANY RECENT DISCOVERY OF NEW MEDI­
CAL EVIDENCE"OR THAT ANY NEW MEDICAL EVIDENCE WOULD ADD ANYTHING 
TO THE RECORD• 

THEREFORE, THE MOTION TO REMAND OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO 
REOPEN IS HEREBY DENIED• 

WCB CASE NO. 75-2366 OCTOBER 8, 1975 

(MRS.) ROBERT Z. CARTER, CLAIMANT 
DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
OWN MOTION ORDER 

PURSUANT TO THE BOARD'S.OWN MOTION AUTHORITY GRANTED BY 
ORS 656.278 1 THIS MATTER WAS REFERRED TO THE HEARINGS DIVISION 
TO CONVENE A HEARING AND TAKE TESTIMONY REGARDING CLAIMANT'S 
NEED FOR FURTHER CARE, TREATMENT, AND-OR HOSPITALIZATION AND TO 
DETERMINE IF SUCH MEDICAL SERVICES ARE NECESSITATED BY A RECURRENCE 
OF THE SYMPTOMS RELATED TO THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY WHICH SHE SUS­
TAINED IN JUNE 1966. 

THE RECOMMENDATION MADE BY THE REFEREE UPON HEARING HAVE 
NOW BEEN MADE I AND THE BOARD CONCURS W 1TH HIS F!!\'DiNG THAT C LAI­
MANT' S CLAIM BE ACCEPTED FOR BENEFITS UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
ORS 656.245• 

ORDER 

THE BOARD AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 
REFEREE, ATTACHED HERETO AND BY THIS REFERENCE MADE A PART HERE­
OF I AS THE ORDER OF THE BOARD. 

-74 -

WCB CASE NO. 74-3614 1975OCTOBER 8,

ERMA BLOM, CLAIMANT
J HN U. GR VE, CLAIMANT1 S ATTY,
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
 RDER  N M TI N

On  CT BER 1 , 1 9 7 5 , C LAI MANT FI LED A M T I N REQUESTING THE
W RKMEN S C MPENSATI N B ARD T  RDER THE AB VE-E NT ITLED MATTER
REMANDED T THE HEARINGS DIVISI N F R THE PURP SE  F SUBMITTING
ADDITI NAL MEDICAL TESTIM NY C NCERNING THE C MPENSABILITY  F
CLAIMANT S DENIED CLAIM  R, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, F R AN  RDER RE
 PENING THE REC RD F R THE PURP SE  F ADMITTING AN ADDITI NAL
MEDICAL REP RT.

The B ARD C NCLUDES THERE HAS BEEN N SH WING THAT THE
ADDITI NAL MEDICAL TESTIM NY C NCERNING THE C MPENSABILITY  F
CLAIMANT* S DENIED CLAIM WAS UNAVAILABLE AT THE TIME  F THE
HEARING  R THAT THERE HAD BEEN ANY RECENT DISC VERY  F NEW MEDI
CAL EVIDENCE  R THAT ANY NEW MEDICAL EVIDENCE W ULD ADD ANYTHING
T THE REC RD.

Therefore, the motio to rema d or, i the alter ative, to

R OP N IS H R BY D NI D.

WCB CASE NO. 75-2366 OCTOBER 8, 1975

(MRS.) ROBERT Z. CARTER, CLAIMANT
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
OWN MOTION ORD R

Pursua t to the board's.ow motio authority gra ted by

ORS 6 5 6.2 78 , THIS MATT R WAS R F RR D TO TH H ARINGS DIVISION
TO CONV N A H ARING AND TAK T STIMONY R GARDING CLAIMANT1 S
N  D FOR FURTH R CAR , TR ATM NT, AND-OR HOSPITALIZATION AND TO
D T RMIN IF SUCH M DICAL S RVIC S AR N C SSITAT D BY A R CURR NC 
OF TH SYMPTOMS R LAT D TO TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY WHICH SH SUS
TAIN D IN JUN 1966.

The recomme datio made by the referee upo heari g have

N W BEEN MADE, AND THE B ARD C NCURS WITH HIS FINDING THAT CLAI
MANT* S CLAIM BE ACCEPTED F R BENEFITS UNDER THE PR VISI NS  F
 RS 656.245,

 RDER
The B ARD AFFIRMS AND AD PTS THE REC MMENDATI NS  F THE

REFEREE, ATTACHED HERET AND BY THIS REFERENCE MADE A PART HERE
 F, AS THE  RDER  F THE B ARD.

’ 

’ ­

­

­

­

­



      

  
     
    
    

     

        
            

        
             
               
            

              
           
          

     

           
           
      

        
          

          
 
           

           
         

            
                     

         
           

            
           
       
          

      

          

CASE NO. 74-44 93 

LEVI MEDFORD, CLAIMANT 
HAROLD W 0 ADAMS 0 CLAIMANT'S ATTY 0 

FRANK A 0 MOSCAT0 0 DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

OCTOBER 9, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN 0 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH DISMISSED THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER UPON REQUEST OF THE 
EMPLOYER• 

THE CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON NOVEM­
BER 2 1 1972 0 AND WAS TREATED BY DR 0 CHESTER 0 AN ORTHOPEDIC 

SURGEON 0 CLAIMANT RETURNED TO WORK ON JULY 2. 8 0 197 3 t AND APPROXI-
MATELY 1 5 MONTHS LATER WAS SENT TO THE SALEM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 
BY DR. CHESTER FOR SEVERAL T'ESTS 0 THE BILL OF 7 0 DOLLARS FOR THE 
TESTING WAS SENT TO THE CARRIER 0 TH,E CARRIER DECLINED TO MAKE 
IMMEDIATE PAYMENT UNTIL IT MADE A FULL INVESTIGATION WITH RESPECT 
TO ITS RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE: BILL. 

fN REPLY TO AN INQUIRY BY THE CARRIER 0 DR 0 CHESTER STATED 
THE BILL WAS RELATED TO THE ORIGINAL INJURY 0 HOWEVER 0 PRIOR TO 
THIS REPLY 0 CL '\IMANT HAD REQUESTED A HEARING0 

LJPON RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION FROM DR 0 CHESTER, PAYMENT 
WAS MADE AND THE EMPLOYER REQUESTED A DISMISSAL, ASSERTING THAT 
IT HAD THE INHERENT RIGHT OF QUESTIONING BILLS RECEIVED WITHOUT 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 0 

THE REFEREE RULED THAT PAYMENT OF THE BILL HAVING BEEN MADE, 
THE ONLY QUESTION BEFORE HIM WAS WHETHER OR NOT THE EMPLOYER 
SHOULD BE ASSESSED A PENALTY FOR r UNREASONABLE• DELAY 
(ORS 656 0 262(8)) AND-OR BE DIRECTED TO PAV CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY A 
FEE (ORS6S6 0 382(1)) 0 HE CONCLUDED THAT THE CARRIER'S DELAY IN 
ACCEPTING THE BILL WAS NOT UNREASONABLE 0 THE CLAIMANT 0 HIMSELF, 
TESTIFIED HE SUFFERED NO HARDSHIP BY THE ALLEGED ,DEL~Y0 HE DID~' T 

PAY THE BIL.L NOR·DID HE RECEIVE ANY PROBLEMS FROM THE CREDIT 
BUREAU NOR WAS TREATMENT REFUSED HIM OR DELAYED BECAUSE OF THE 
UNPAID Bll,1.. 0 ACCORDINGLY 0 THE REFEREE DISMISSED THE MATTER 0 

THE BOARD 0 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE CONCLUSION 
OF THE RE FE REE AND AFFIRMS HIS ORDER 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 1 3 0 1 975 15 AFFIRMED 0 

-75-

WCB CASE NO. 74-4493 OCTOBER 9, 1975

LEVI MEDFORD, CLAIMANT
HAR LD W. ADAMS, CLAIMANT' S ATTY„
FRANK A. M SCAT , DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa ,

The claima t requests board review of the referee's order

WHICH DISMISS D TH ABOV - NT ITL D MATT R UPON R QU ST OF TH 
 MPLOY R.

The claima t had suffered a compe sable i jury o Novem
ber 2, 1 9 72 , AND WAS TR AT D BY DR, CH ST R, AN ORTHOP DIC
SURG ON. CLAIMANT R TURN D TO WORK ON JULY 2 8 , 1 97 3 , AND APPROXI
MAT LY 1 5 MONTHS LAT R WAS S NT TO TH SAL M M MORIAL HOSPITAL
BY DR. CH ST R FOR S V RAL T STS. TH BILL OF 7 0 DOLLARS FOR TH 
T STING WAS S NT TO TH CARRI R. TH CARRI R D CLIN D TO MAK 
IMM DIAT PAYM NT UNTIL IT MAD A FULL INV STIGATION WITH R SP CT
TO ITS R SPONSIBILITY FOR TH BILL.

In R PLY TO AN INQUIRY BY TH CARRI R, DR. CH ST R STAT D
TH BILL WAS R LAT D TO TH ORIGINAL INJURY, HOW V R, PRIOR TO
THIS R PLY, CLAIMANT HAD R QU ST D A H ARING.

Upo receipt of the i formatio from dr. Chester, payme t

WAS MAD AND TH  MPLOY R R QU ST D A DISMISSAL, ASS RTING THAT
IT HAD TH INH R NT RIGHT OF QU STIONING BILLS R C IV D WITHOUT
SUPPORTING DOCUM NTATION.

The R F R  RUL D THAT PAYM NT OF TH BILL HAVING B  N MAD ,
TH ONLY QU STION B FOR HIM WAS WH TH R OR NOT TH  MPLOY R
SHOULD B ASS SS D A P NALTY FOR UNR ASONABL 1 D LAY
(ORS 656.262 (8)) AND OR B DIR CT D TO PAY CLAIMANT' S ATTORN Y A
F  ( ORS 6 S 6.3 8 2 ( 1 ) ) , H CONCLUD D THAT TH CARRI R* S D LAY IN
ACC PTING TH BILL WAS NOT UNR ASONABL . TH CLAIMANT, HIMS LF,
T STIFI D H SUFF R D NO HARDSHIP BY TH ALL G D D LAY, H DIDN'T
PAY TH BILL NOR DID H R C IV ANY PROBL MS FROM TH CR DIT
BUR AU NOR WAS TR ATM NT R FUS D HIM OR D LAY D B CAUS OF TH 
UNPAID BILL. ACCORDINGLY, TH R F R  DISMISS D TH MATT R.

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, CONCURS IN TH CONCLUSION
OF TH R F R  AND AFFIRMS HIS ORD R.

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate may 13, 1975 is affirme .

­

1' 

' 
— 



    

    
     
     
 

  
          

          
         
          
            
      

      

  
     
 

    
    

      

        
            
         
          

           
 

       
                

        
                      

        
            

         
          

             
              

            
            

       
            

        
          

        
           

           
          

              
                
         

CASE NO. 74-2541 

BRENDA BOWEN ( NOW BRENDA LEWALLEN) 

JOHN De LOGAN, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 

JONES, LANG, KLEIN, WOLF AND SMITH, 

DEFENSE ATTYS. 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

OCTOBER 9, 1975 

A REQUEST FOR REVIEW, HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE WORK­

MEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER BY THE 

CLAIMANT, AND SAID REQUEST FOR REVIEW NON HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN, 

IT JS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW 

PENDING BEFORE THE BOARD IS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE ORDER OF THE 

REFEREE IS FINAL BY OPERATION OF LAW. 

WCB CASE NO. 75-296 

PEGGIE ROBERTS, CLAIMANT 
EMMONS, KYLE, KROPP AND KRYGER, 

CLAIMANT'S A TTYS. 

FRANK MOSCATO, DEFENSE ATTY. 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

OCTOBER 9, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON, MOORE AND SLOAN. 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S ORDER 

WHICH DIRECTED IT TO PAY FOR CERTAIN MEDICAL BILLS AND FOR CHILD 

CARE EXPENSES INCURRED BY CLAIMANT DURING HER HOSPITALIZATION AND 

PERIOD OF RECOVERY. THE REFEREE'S ORDER ALSO IMPOSED PENALTIES 

AND ATTORNEY'S FEES FOR UNREASONABLE REFUSAL TO PAY THE CHILD CARE 

EXPENSES• 

CLAIMANT SUSTAINED TRAUMATIC AMPUTATION OF HER LEFT INDEX 

FINGER ON AUGUST 14, 1 974, WHILE EMPLOYED AS A CLEANUP PERSON IN 

THE EMPLOYER'S MILL. CLAIMANT WAS HOSPITALIZED FROM AUGUST 1 4, 

1974 1 TO AUGUST 19 1 1974 1 UNDER THE CARE OF DR• K. CLAIR ANDERSON, 

ALTHOUGH CLAIMANT WAS SUBSEQUENTLY REHOSPITALIZED, THE MEDICAL 

EXPENSES, THE PAYMENT OF WHICH BY THE EMPLOYER WAS AN ISSUE BEFORE 

THE REFEREE, WERE INCURRED DURING THE AUGUST 14 1 1974, SURGERY. 

CLAJ MANT RECEIVED PERIODIC Bl LLI NGS FOR X-RAY CHARGES IN THE AMOUNT 

OF 1 2. DOLLARS AND AN ETHE SIA (SIC) SE RV ICES I N THE AMOUNT OF 6 4 DOLLARS• 
SHE DID NOT SEND THESE BILLS TO THE CARRIER NOR DID SHE PAY THEM 

HERSELF BUT DEMAND FOR PAYMENT OF BOTH BILLS WAS MADE BY CLAIMANT'S 

ATTORNEY. AT THE DATE OF THE HEARING, THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT 

EITHER BILL HAD BEEN PAID BY THE EMPLOYER. 

THE REFEREE, RELYING UPON THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 656.262 (1), 

WHICH IMPOSES UPON AN EMPLOYER RESPONSIBILITY FOR CLAIM PROCESS­

ING, CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD ESTABLISHED A PRIMA FACIE CASE 

SHOWING UNREASONABLE RESISTANCE OR DELAY BY THE EMPLOYER RE­

GARDING PAYMENT OF THE X-RAY AND ANETHESIA ( stc) STATEMENTS AND THAT 

THE EMP_LOYER FAILED TO EITHER EXPLAIN ITS DELAY IN MAKING SUCH 

PAYMENT OR SHOW 1 IN FACT 1 THAT PROMPT PAYMENTS HAD BEEN MADE. 

THE REFEREE IMPOSED A PENALTY OF 25 PERCENT OF THE AMOUNTS OF THE 

MEDICAL SERVIC~S UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 8 ( 8) AND 

AWARDED CLAIMANT• S ATTORNEY A FEE OF 3 0 0 DOLLARS• 

-76-

WCB CASE NO. 74-2541 1975OCTOBER 9,

BRENDA BOWEN (NOW BRENDA LEWALLEN)
JOHN D. LOGAN, CLAIMANT1 S ATTY.
JONES, LANG, KLEIN, WOLF AND SMITH,
DEFENSE ATTYS.
 RDER  F DISMISSAL

A REQUEST F R REVIEW, HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE W RK
MEN* S C MPENSATI N B ARD IN THE AB VE-ENTITLED MATTER BY THE
CLAIMANT, AND SAID REQUEST F R REVIEW N W HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN,

It IS THEREF RE  RDERED THAT THE REQUEST F R REVIEW N W
PENDING BEF RE THE B ARD IS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE  RDER  F THE
REFEREE IS FINAL BY  PERATI N  F LAW.

WCB CASE NO. 75-296 OCTOBER 9, 1975

PEGGIE ROBERTS, CLAIMANT
EMMONS, KYLE, KROPP AND KRYGER,
CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.
FRANK MOSCATO, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso , moore a d sloa .

The employer requests board review of a referee's order

WHICH DIRECTED IT TO PAY FOR CERTAIN MEDICAL BILLS AND FOR CHILD
CARE EXPENSES INCURRED BY CLAIMANT DURING HER HOSPITALIZATION AND
PERIOD OF RECOVERY. THE REFEREE' S ORDER ALSO IMPOSED PENALTIES
AND ATTORNEY'S FEES FOR UNREASONABLE REFUSAL TO PAY THE CHILD CARE
EXPENSE S.

Claima t sustai ed traumatic amputatio of her left i dex

FINGER ON AUGUST 1 4 , 1 9 74 , WHILE EMPLOYED AS A CLEANUP PERSON IN
THE EMPLOYER'S MILL. CLAIMANT WAS HOSPITALIZED FROM AUGUST 14,
1 9 7 4 , TO AUGUST 1 9 , 1 9 7 4 , UNDER THE CARE OF DR. K. CLAIR ANDERSON,
ALTHOUGH CLAIMANT WAS SUBSEQUE NTLY REHOSPITALIZED, THE MEDICAL
EXPENSES, THE PAYMENT OF WHICH BY THE EMPLOYER WAS AN ISSUE BEFORE
THE REFEREE, WERE INCURRED DURING THE AUGUST 14, 1974, SURGERY.
CLAIMANT RECEIVED PERIODIC BILLINGS FOR X-RAY CHARGES IN THE AMOUNT
OF 12 DOLLARS AND ANETHESIA (SIC) SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF 64 DOLLARS.
SHE DID NOT SEND THESE BILLS TO THE CARRIER NOR DID SHE PAY THEM
HERSELF BUT DEMAND FOR PAYMENT OF BOTH BILLS WAS MADE BY CLAIMANT'S
ATTORNEY. AT THE DATE OF THE HEARING, THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT
EITHER BILL HAD BEEN PAID BY THE EMPLOYER.

The REFEREE, RELYING UPON THE PROVIS IONS OF ORS 656.262 (l) ,

WHICH IMPOSES UPON AN EMPLOYER RESPONSIBILITY FOR CLAIM PROCESS
ING, CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD ESTABLISHED A PRIMA FACIE CASE
SHOWING UNREASONABLE RESISTANCE OR DELAY BY THE EMPLOYER RE
GARDING PAYMENT OF THE X-RAY AND ANETHESIA (SIC) STATEMENTS AND THAT
THE EMPLOYER FAILED TO EITHER EXPLAIN ITS DELAY IN MAKING SUCH
PAYMENT OR SHOW, IN FACT, THAT PROMPT PAYMENTS HAD BEEN MADE.
THE REFEREE IMPOSED A PENALTY OF 2 5 PERCENT OF THE AMOUNTS OF THE
MEDICAL SERVICES UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6.2 6 8 ( 8 ) AND
AWARDED CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY A FEE OF 3 0 0 DOLLARS,

­

­

­



          
          
           

        
          

            
    

        
          
              

               
         
                     

         
                 
             
                   
                

          
        

         
          
          

              
             

               
                     

         
            
    

          
             
          

          
          

          
             

       
          

          
          
          

         
          

           
         

         
           

        
         
          
             

           
          
            

            
         

-.. ·:~. •. ·; ':. ..-:••,-":~ .. , . 

W 1TH RESPECT TO THE ISSUE OF CHILD CARE E>cPENSES, THE EVI­
DENCE INDICATES THAT CLAIMANT HAS• S'IX CHILDREN AT HOME, AGES 
FOUR TO TEN YEARS• ONE CHILD HAS SERIOUS MEDICAL PROBLEMS AND 
REQUIRES CLOSE AND CONTINUAL SUPERVISION. THE CLAIMANT, BEING 
UNABLE TO CARE FOR THESE CHILDREN WHILE HOSPITALIZED AND DURING 
HER PERIOD OF RECOVERY, EMPLOYED A LADY TO CARE FOR THE CHILDREN 
DURING CERTAIN PERIODS OF TIME• 

AFTER CLAIMANT WAS RELEASED FROM THE HOSPITAL, THE FIRST 
TIME ON AUGUST ,19 1 t 9 7 4 1 HER PERIOD OF RECOVERY EXTENDED TO 
AUGUST 2 6 1 197 4 1 AND THE BABY SITTER CARED FOR THE CHILDREN ON 
A 2 4 HOUR BASIS AT A RATE OF 1 5 DOLLARS A DAY. CLAIMANT WAS BILLED 
1 8 O DOLLARS FOR THESE SERVICES• CLAIMANT'S SECOND HOSPITALIZATION 
WAS FROM JANUARY 1 t 197 5 0 TO JANUARY 1 3 1 197 5 1 AND HER PERIOD OF 
RECOVERY THEREAFTER EXTENDED TO JANUARY 29 1 1975 1 AT HER MOTHER'S 
HOME, AND TO FEBRUARY 13 1 1975 1 AT.HER OWN HOME 0 THE SAME LADY 
CARED FOR THE CHILDREN ON A 2 4 HOUR BASIS BETWEEN JANUARY 7 AND 
JANUARY 2 9 1 1 9 7 5 t · AT THE SAME RATE PER DAY AND ON A ·PART Tl ME 
BASIS, BETWEEN JANUARY 3 0, 197 5, AND FEBRUARY t 3 0 AT THE RATE OF 
8 DOLLARS PER DAY, FOR THESE SERVICES, CLAIMANT RECEIVED A S1ATE­
MENT IN THE AMOUNT OF 4 6 5 DOLLARSo 

THE EMPLOYER DECLINED RESPONSIBILl,Y FOR THE AUGUST 1974 
EXPENSES ALLEGING THAT THE WORKME~• S COMPENSATION ACT DID NOT 
SPECIFICALLY. PROVIDE FOR SUCH EXPENSES, HOWEVER, AS A MATTER OF 

·COMPANY POLICY 1 IT DID ALLOW A PER DIEM OF 5 DOLLARS FOR A TOTAL 
OF 6 5 DOLLARS. DEMANDS FOR PAYMENT .. N FULL FOR BOTH THE AUC:iUST 
t g 7 4 AND THE JANUARY 197 5 CHILD CARE EXPENSES WERE MADE, FIRST 
ON DECEMBER 2 6 1 197 5 t AND AGAIN ON FEBRUARY 2 4 1 197 5 1 BUT THE 
EMPLOYER' AAS NOT MADE ANY FURTHER PAYMENTS BEYOND THE AFORE­
SAID 6 5 DOLLARS 0 IT WAS STIPULATED THAT ALL DEMAND LETTERS HAD 
BEEN RECEIVED BY THE CARRIER 0 

THE EMPLOYER CONTENDS THAT IT HAD NO RESPONSIBILITY AS A 
MATTER _OF LAW FOR CHILD CARE SERVICES AND, IN THE EVENT THAT THE 
REFEREE SHOULD DETERMINE THAT IT DID HAVE SUCH RESPONSIBILITY, THAT 
IT SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT EXCEEDING CLAIMANT'S ORDINARY 
CHILD CARE SERVICES• THE EVIDENCE INDICATES THAT THE LADY EMPLOYED 
BY CLAIMANT WAS HER REGULAR BABY SITTER AND HER REGULAR EMPLOY­
MENT RATES FOR FIVE DAYS A WEEK, NINE HOU.RS PER DAY, RANGED BETWEEN 
8 • 5 0 DOLLARS AND 1 0 DOLLARS PER DAY• 

THE QUESTION TO BE DETERMINED BY THE REFEREE WAS WHETHER 
CHILD CARE, WHEN AUTHORIZED OR APPROVED BY THE WORKMAN'S 
TREATING PHYSICIAN, WAS A PROPER • MEDICAL' OR 'OTHER RELATED 
SERVICE' WHICH WOULD BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE EMPLOYER UNDER 
THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 4 5 ( 1) • THE REFEREE CONCLUDED, AFTER 
CONSIDERING THAT THE EXPENSE WOULD NOT HAVE BEEN INCURRED BUT 
FOR THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY 0 THAT IT WAS AUTHORIZED OR APPROVED BY 
CLAIMANT'S PHYSICIAN, THAT THE PHYSICAL STATE OF CLAIMANT DURING 
THE HOSPITALIZATION AND PERIOD OF RECOVERY PRECLUDED CLAIMANT FROM 
CARING FOR HER CHILDREN HERSELF I THAT THE CHILD CARE AIDED CLAIMANT 
IN THE RECOVERY PROCESS, AND 1 CONSIDERING THE UNWRITTEN ADMINI­
STRATIVE POLICY REGARDING CHILD CARE EXPENSES, THAT SUCH EXPENSES 
INCURRED BY CLAIMANT WERE COMPENSABLE 'MEDICAL• OR 'OTHER RELATED 
SERVICES' UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 656.245(1). 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AGREES WITH THE REFEREE'S 
CONCLUSION THAT THE EMPLOYER DID N01 MEET ITS RESPONSIBILITY FOR 
PROCESSING CLAIMANT'S CLAIM BY ITS FAILUR.E TO PAY THE CHARGES FOR 
X-RAY AND ANETHESIA ( SIC)SERVICES AFTER A DEMAND FOR PAYMENT OF SUCH 
CHARGES HAD BEEN MADE UPON IT 0 CLAIMANT WAS 9 THEREFORE, REQUIRED 

-77-

Wjth respect to the issue of chil care expenses, the evi
 ence INDICATES THAT CLAIMANT HAS SIX CHILDREN AT H ME, AGES
F UR T TEN YEARS,  NE CHILD HAS SERI US MEDICAL PR BLEMS AND
REQUIRES CL SE AND C NTINUAL SUPERVISI N. THE CLAIMANT, BEING
UNABLE T CARE F R THESE CHILDREN WHILE H SPITALIZED AND DURING
HER PERI D  F REC VERY, EMPL YED A LADY T CARE F R THE CHILDREN
DURING CERTAIN PERI DS  F TIME.

After claima t was released from the hospital, the first
TIM ON AUGUST 19, 1974, H R P RIOD OF R COV RY  XT ND D TO
AUGUST 2 6, 1 974 , AND TH BABY SITT R CAR D FOR TH CHILDR N ON
A 24 HOUR BASIS AT A RAT OF 15 DOLLARS A DAY. CLAIMANT WAS BILL D
180 DOLLARS FOR TH S S RVIC S. CLAIMANT1 S S COND HOSPITALIZATION
WAS FROM JANUARY 1 , 1 97 5 , TO JANUARY 1 3, 1 9 7 5 , AND H R P RIOD OF
R COV RY TH R AFT R  XT ND D TO JANUARY 29, 1975, AT H R MOTH R'S
HOM , AND TO F BRUARY 1 3 , 1 9 75 , AT H R OWN HOM . TH SAM LADY
CAR D FOR TH CHILDR N ON A 24 HOUR BASIS B TW  N JANUARY 7 AND
JANUARY 2 9 , 1 9 7 5 , AT TH SAM RAT P R DAY AND ON A PART TIM 
BASIS, B TW  N JANUARY 3 0 , 1 97 5 , AND F BRUARY 13, AT TH RAT OF
8 DOLLARS P R DAY, FOR TH S S RVIC S, CLAIMANT R C IV D A STAT 
M NT IN TH AMOUNT OF 4 6 5 DOLLARS.

The  MPLOY R D CLIN D R SPONSIBILITY FOR TH AUGUST I 974
 XP NS S ALL GING THAT TH WORKM N1 5 COMP NSATION ACT DID NOT
SP CIFICALLY PROVID FOR SUCH  XP NS S, HOW V R, AS A MATT R OF
COMPANY POLICY, IT DID ALLOW A P R DI M OF 5 DOLLARS FOR A TOTAL
OF 6 5 DOLLARS. D MANDS FOR PAYM NT IN FULL FOR BOTH TH AUGUST
1 9 74 AND TH JANUARY 1 97 5 CHILD CAR  XP NS S W R MAD , FIRST
ON D C MB R 2 6 , 1 9 7 5 , AND AGAIN ON F BRUARY 2 4 , 1 975 , BUT TH 
 MPLOY R HAS NOT MAD ANY FURTH R PAYM NTS B YOND TH AFOR 
SAID 6 5 DOLLARS. IT WAS STIPULAT D THAT ALL D MAND L TT RS HAD
B  N R C IV D BY TH CARRI R.

The employer co te ds that it had  o respo sibility as a
matter of law for child care services a d, i the eve t that the
R F R  SHOULD D T RMIN THAT IT DID HAV SUCH R SPONSIBILITY, THAT
IT SHOULD B LIMIT D TO TH AMOUNT  XC  DING CLAIMANT'S ORDINARY
CHILD CAR S RVIC S. TH  VID NC INDICAT S THAT TH LADY  MPLOY D
BY CLAIMANT WAS H R R GULAR BABY SITT R AND H R R GULAR  MPLOY
M NT RAT S FOR FIV DAYS A W  K, NIN HOURS P R DAY, RANG D B TW  N
8.5 0 DOLLARS AND 10 DOLLARS P R DAY.

The questio to be determi ed by the referee was whether

CHILD CAR , WH N AUTHORIZ D OR APPROV D BY TH WORKMAN* S
TR ATING PHYSICIAN, WAS A PROP R M DICAL1 OR 'OTH R R LAT D
S RVIC * WHICH WOULD B TH R SPONSIBILITY OF TH  MPLOY R UND R
TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 656.245(1). TH R F R  CONCLUD D, AFT R
CONSID RING THAT TH  XP NS WOULD NOT HAV B  N INCURR D BUT
FOR TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY, THAT IT WAS AUTHORIZ D OR APPROV D BY
CLAIMANT'S PHYSICIAN, THAT TH PHYSICAL STAT OF CLAIMANT DURING
TH HOSPITALIZATION AND P RIOD OF R COV RY PR CLUD D CLAIMANT FROM
CARING FOR H R CHILDR N H RS LF, THAT TH CHILD CAR AID D CLAIMANT
IN TH R COV RY PROC SS, AND, CONSID RING TH UNWRITT N ADMINI
STRATIV POLICY R GARDING CHILD CAR  XP NS S, THAT SUCH  XP NS S
INCURR D BY CLAIMANT W R COMP NSABL M DICAL' OR 'OTH R R LAT D
S RVIC S* UND R TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 56 . 24 5 ( 1 ).

The board, o de  ovo review, agrees with the referee* s
CONCLUSION THAT TH  MPLOY R DID NOT M  T ITS R SPONSIBILITY FOR
PROC SSING CLAIMANT S CLAIM BY ITS FAILUR TO PAY TH CHARG S FOR
X-RAY AND AN TH SIA ( S1C)S RV1C S AFT R A D MAND FOR PAYM NT OF SUCH
CHARG S HAD B  N MAD UPON IT. CLAIMANT WAS, TH R FOR , R QUIR D

­

­

­

­

' 

­

’ 

' 



          
          
               

        
          
             

         
            
            

                   
           

                  
         

         
         
           

          
         
               

         
            
         

           
         

            
          

           

          

          
           
      

 

 
   

      

     

           
           

           
           

           
            

          
          

        

         
         

        
         

       
        

     

REQUEST A HEARING AND PRESENT EVIDENCE BEFORE THESE BILLS 

WERE PAID. THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT THE IMPOSITION OF THE 

PENAL TY UNDER ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 8 ( 8) AND THE ASSESSMENT OF ATTORNEY' S 

FEES TO BE PAID BY THE EMPLOYER WAS PROPER. 

THE BOARD• AFTER CONSIDERING THE SECOND ISSUE OF CHILD CARE 
EXPENSE, NOTES THAT THIS IS A VERY UNIQUE CASE• IN FACT• A CASE 

OF FIRST IMPRESSION BEFORE THE BOARD. HOWEVER• AFTER CONSIDERING 

THE CASES CITED BY THE REFEREE AS INDICATIVE OF THE LIBERAL POLICY 

OF THE BOARD WITH RESPECT TO THE INCLUSION OF CERTAIN EXPENSES AS 

'·MEDICAL' OR 'OTHER RELATED SERVICES' REFERRED TO IN ORS 656 0 245(1) 0 

CONCLUDES THAT THE CHILO CARE EXPENSES MUST BE CONSTRUED AS A 

SERVICE CONTEMPLATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 4 5 ( 1) AND 

THAT THE CLAIM THEREFOR IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE EMPLOYER. 

THE EVIDENCE STRONGLY INDICATES THAT WITHOUT THE CHILD CARE 

SERVICES WHICH CLAIMANT RECEIVED HER RECOVERY MIGHT HAVE BEEN 

IMPAIRED OR, AT THE VERY LEAST, HER PERIOD OF RECOVERY WOULD 

HAVE BEEN PROLONGED. DR, ANDERSON EXPRESSED HIS FEELING THAT A 

BABY SITTER WOULD BE NECESSARY FOR CLAIMANT'S CHILDREN DURING 

HER AUGUST HOSPITALIZATION AND, ON JANUARY 30 1 1975, DR 0 ELLISON 

STATED THAT CLAIMANT HAD HAD FULL Tl-ME ROUND-THE-CLOCK CHILD 

CARE FROM JANUARY 7 UNTIL JANUARY 2 9, AND WOULD NEED DAY TIME 

CARE OF HER CHILDREN FOR AT LEAST TWO MORE WEEKS, 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT THE REFEREE WAS CORRECT IN ORDERING 

THE EMPLOYER TO ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR CLAIMANT'S CHILD CARE 

EXPENSES AND APPROVING AN AWARD OF 2 5 PERCENT OF THE INCREASED 

COMPENSATION FOR CHILD CARE SERVICES TO BE PAID THEREFROM, PAYABLE 

AS PAID, TO CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 5, 1975 IS AFFIRMED, 

COUNSEL FOR CLAIMANT IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 

FEE THE SUM OF 4 0 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE EMPLOYER, FOR SER­

VICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW 0 

COMMISSIONER GEORGE A 0 MOORE DISSENTS AS FOLLOWS --

THIS REVIEWER RESPECTFULLY DISSENTS FROM THE POSITION OF 

THE MAJORITY OF THE BOARD, 

WITH RESPECT TO ISSUE N0 0 1, PAYMENT OF MEDICAL, THERE IS 

CERTAINLY NO EVIDENCE OFFERED BY THE CLAIMANT THAT THE BILLS WERE 

NOT PAID AFTER THEY WERE FORWARDED TO THE EMPLOYER'S CARRIER. 

FURTHER, IT IS ADMITTED THAT THERE WAS NO CAUSE FOR EMBARRASSMENT 

TO THE CLAIMANT SUCH AS DUNNING LETTERS OR TELEPHONE CALLS, THERE 

IS NO REQUIREMENT FOR THE EMPLOYER OR THE FUND TO FURNISH AN 

AUDITED CERTIFICATE OF BENEFIT PAYMENTS TO A CLAIMANT, THE BOARD 

STATES IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPENSATION OF WARD F, WOODS, 

WCB CASE NO, 72-1129 

'(F A CLAIMANT HAS BEEN FORCED TO PERSONALLY PAY 
MEDICAL BILLINGS DUE TO THE REFUSAL OF THE EMPLOYER, 
THESE MAY OCCASIONALLY BE THE BASIS FOR APPLICATION 
OF PENALTIES. • • • IT IS UNFORTUNATE THAT SUCH A 
MINIMAL 'HIDDEN ISSUE WITH SUCH LACK OF JUSTIFI­

CATION HAS BECOME SUCH A COSTLY EXERCISE IN 
LIT,IGIOUSNESS.' ( VAN NATTA 1 VOL. 8 1 P. I 1 7) • 

-78-

TO R QU ST A H ARING AND PR S NT  VID NC B FOR TH S BILLS
W R PAID. TH BOARD CONCLUD S THAT TH IMPOSITION OF TH 
P NALTY UND R ORS 6 56 . 26 8 (8) AND TH ASS SSM NT OF ATTORN Y* S
F  S TO B PAID BY TH  MPLOY R WAS PROP R.

The BOARD, AFT R CONSID RING TH S COND ISSU OF CHILD CAR 
 XP NS , NOT S THAT THIS IS A V RY UNIQU CAS , IN FACT, A CAS 
OF FIRST IMPR SSION B FOR TH BOARD. HOW V R, AFT R CONSID RING
TH CAS S CIT D BY TH R F R  AS INDICATIV OF TH LIB RAL POLICY
OF TH BOARD WITH R SP CT TO TH INCLUSION OF C RTAIN  XP NS S AS
'M DICAL* OR 'OTH R R LAT D S RVIC S* R F RR D TO IN ORS 6 5 6 . 2 4 5 ( 1 )
CONCLUD S THAT TH CHILD CAR  XP NS S MUST B CONSTRU D AS A
S RVIC CONT MPLAT D UND R TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 . 2 4 5 ( 1 ) AND
THAT TH CLAIM TH R FOR IS TH R SPONSIBILITY OF TH  MPLOY R.

TH  VID NC STRONGLY INDICAT S THAT WITHOUT TH CHILD CAR 
S RVIC S WHICH CLAIMANT R C IV D H R R COV RY MIGHT HAV B  N
IMPAIR D OR, AT TH V RY L AST, H R P RIOD OF R COV RY WOULD
HAV B  N PROLONG D. DR. AND RSON  XPR SS D HIS F  LING THAT A
BABY SITT R WOULD B N C SSARY FOR CLAIMANT'S CHILDR N DURING
H R AUGUST HOSPITALIZATION AND, ON JANUARY 3 0 , 1 9 7 5 , DR.  LLISON
STAT D THAT CLAIMANT HAD HAD FULL TIM ROUND-TH -CLOCK CHILD
CAR FROM JANUARY ~7 UNTIL JANUARY 29, AND WOULD N  D DAY TIM 
CAR OF H R CHILDR N FOR AT L AST TWO MOR W  KS.

TH BOARD CONCLUD S THAT TH R F R  WAS CORR CT IN ORD RING
TH  MPLOY R TO ASSUM R SPONSIBILITY FOR CLAIMANT'S CHILD CAR 
 XP NS S AND APPROVING AN AWARD OF 2 5 P RC NT OF TH INCR AS D
COMP NSATION FOR CHILD CAR S RVIC S TO B PAID TH R FROM, PAYABL 
AS PAID, TO CLAIMANT S ATTORN Y AS A R ASONABL ATTORN Y* S F  .

ORDER
The order of the referee dated may 5, 1975 is affirmed.

Cou sel for claima t is awarded as a reaso able attor ey* s
F  TH SUM OF 400 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH  MPLOY R, FOR S R
VIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W.

Commissio er

This reviewer

TH MAJORITY OF TH 

G ORG A. . MOOR DISS NTS AS FOLLOWS

R SP CTFULLY DISS NTS FROM TH POSITION
BOARD.

OF

With respect to issue  o. i , payme t of medical, there is

C RTAINLY NO  VID NC OFF R D BY TH CLAIMANT THAT TH BILLS W R 
NOT PAID AFT R TH Y W R FORWARD D TO TH  MPLOY R* S CARRI R.
FURTH R, IT IS ADMITT D THAT TH R WAS NO CAUS FOR  MBARRASSM NT
TO TH CLAIMANT SUCH AS DUNNING L TT RS OR T L PHON CALLS, TH R 
IS NO R QUIR M NT FOR TH  MPLOY R OR TH FUND TO FURNISH AN
AUDIT D C RTIFICAT OF B N FIT PAYM NTS TO A CLAIMANT. TH BOARD
STAT S IN TH MATT R OF TH COMP NSATION OF WARD F. WOODS,
WCB CAS NO, 72 1 1 2 9

* If a claimant has been force to personally pay
M DICAL BILLINGS DU TO TH R FUSAL OF TH  MPLOY R,
TH S MAY OCCASIONALLY B TH BASIS FOR APPLICATION
OF P NALTI S. ... IT IS UNFORTUNAT THAT SUCH A
MINIMAL 'HIDD N ISSU WITH SUCH LACK OF JUSTIFI
CATION HAS B COM SUCH A COSTLY  X RCIS IN
LITIGIOUSN SS.* (VAN NATTA, VOL. 8, P.117).

-----

' 

­

— -----

­



          
        

           
           

      
     

     
      
      
 

         
  

             
          
            
          
          

          
           

          
 

       
        

     

     

   
   

  
    
 

  
          

                
         

         
           

       

FACTS IN THIS CASE DO NOT WARRANT IMPOSITION OF PEN­

AL TY PAYMENT OF A LAWYER'S FEE OF 3 0 0 DOLLARS. 

THE SECOND ISSUE ON REVIEW IS PAY ME NT OF BABY SITTER FEES. 

ORS 656 0 245(1) DEALS WITH MEDICAL SERVICES. 

'SucH MEDICAL SERVICES SHALL INCLUDE MEDICAL, 

SURGICAL, HOSPITAL 0 NURSING, AMBULANCES AND 

OTHER RELATED SERVICES, AND DRUGS, MEDICINE 0 

CRUTCHES AND PROSTHETIC APPLIANCES, BRACES AND 

SUPPORTS AND WHERE NECESSARY, PHYSICAL RESTORATIVE 

SERVICES 0 ' 

THE ABOVE ITEMS APPEAR TO HAVE DIRECT EFFECTS UPON THE 
INSURED WORKMAN HIMSELF. 

ORS 656 0 210 (1) TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY PAYMENTS PRO­

VIDE FOR COMPENSATION IN THE FORM OF WAGE REPLACEMENT, WHICH 

FUNDS ARE USED TO DEFRAY LIVING COSTS OF THE WORKMAN AND HIS 

FAMILY NORMALLY DEFRAYED BY THE WORKMEN'S WAGE• CHILD CARE 

SERVICES WERE PROVIDED TO THE CLAIMANT'S CHILDREN PRIOR TO THE 

INJURY PAID PROM WAGES, THEREFORE 11 WOULD SEEM THE LEGISLATURE 

WOULD INTEND THAT CHILD CARE SERVICES AFTER INJURY WOULD BE PAID 

FOR BY WAGE REPLACEMENT BENEFITS RATHER THAN MEDICAL AND RELATED 

SERVICE BENEFITS. 

THE RE FORE t THIS REVIEWER WOULD RECOMMEND REVERSING THE 
REFEREE'S ORDER AND DENYING THE CLAIMANT'S CONTENTIONS ON BOTH 

ISSUES• 

-s- GEORGE A. MOORE, COMMISSIONER 

WCB CASE 72-2753 

LOWINE M. CASEY, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

LONG 1 NEUNER, DOLE AND CALEY, 
DJ::FENSE ATTYS 0 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL. 

OCTOBER 1 O, 1975 

A REQUEST FOR REVIEW, HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE WORK­

MEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER BY THE 

CLAIMANT, AND SAID REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW HAVING BEEN WITH­

DRAWN1 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW 

PENDING BEFORE THE BOARD IS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE ORDER OF 

THE REFEREE IS FINAL BY OPERATION OF LAW. 

-79-

The facts i this case do  ot warra t impositio of pe 
alty PAYM NT OF A LAWY R'S F  OF 300 DOLLARS.

The S COND ISSU ON R VI W IS PAYM NT OF BABY SITT R F  S.
ORS 6 5 6.24 5 ( 1 ) D ALS WITH M DICAL S RVIC S.

' Such medical services shall i clude medical,
SURGICAL, HOSPITAL, NURSING, AMBULANC S AND
OTH R R LAT D S RVIC S, AND DRUGS, M DICIN ,
CRUTCH S AND PROSTH TIC APPLIANC S, BRAC S AND
SUPPORTS AND WH R N C SSARY, PHYSICAL R STORATIV 
S RVIC S.

The above items appear to have direct effects upo the

INSUR D WORKMAN HIMS LF.

ORS 6 5 6.2 1 0 ( 1 ) T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY PAYM NTS PRO
VID FOR COMP NSATION IN TH FORM OF WAG R PLAC M NT, WHICH
FUNDS AR US D TO D FRAY LIVING COSTS OF TH WORKMAN AND HIS
FAMILY NORMALLY D FRAY D BY TH WORKM N S WAG . CHILD CAR 
S RVIC S W R PROVID D TO TH CLAIMANT'S CHILDR N PRIOR TO TH 
INJURY PAID FROM WAG S, TH R FOR IT WOULD S  M TH L GISLATUR 
WOULD INT ND THAT CHILD CAR S RVIC S AFT R INJURY WOULD B PAID
FOR BY WAG R PLAC M NT B N FITS RATH R THAN M DICAL AND R LAT D
S RVIC B N FITS.

Therefore, this reviewer would recomme d reversi g the
referee's order a d de yi g the claima t's co te tio s o both
ISSU S.

S GE RGE A. M  RE, C MMISSI NER

WCB CASE 72-2753 OCTOBER 10, 1975

LOWINE M. CASEY, CLAIMANT
P ZZI, WILS N AND ATCHIS N,
CLAIMANT' S ATTYS.
L NG, NEUNER, D LE AND CALEY,
D F NS ATTYS.
ORD R OF DISMISSAL.

A R QU ST FOR R VI W, HAVING B  N DULY FIL D WITH TH WORK
M N1 S COMP NSATION BOARD I N TH ABOV  NT ITL D MATT R BY TH 
CLAIMANT, AND SAID R QU ST FOR R VI W NOW HAVING B  N WITH
DRAWN,

It is therefore or ere that the request for review now
P NDING B FOR TH BOARD IS H R BY DISMISS D AND TH ORD R OF
TH R F R  IS FINAL BY OP RATION OF LAW.

­

' 

­

' 

— — 

­
— 

­



     

  
    
  

     
 

  
          
          

          

          
           

       

      

  
   

   
    
  
             

          
          
          
           

     

           
          
                

             
           

         
          
          
             

      
       

          
             
          
         

 
        

CASE NO. 75-594 

EDDIE HILL, CLAIMANT 
WILLNER, BENNETT, RIGGS AND SKARSTAD, 
CLAIMANT' 5 ATTYS 0 

JONES, LANG, KLEIN, WOLF AND SMITH, 
DEFENSE ATTYS 0 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

OCTOBER 1 O, 1975 

A REQUEST FOR REVIEW, HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE 

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER BY 

THE CLAIMANT, AND SAID REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW HAVING BEEN WliH­

DRAWN, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW 

PENDING BEFORE THE BOARD 15 HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE ORDER OF 

THE REFEREE IS FINAL BY OPERATION OF LAW. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4344 OCTOBER 14, 1975 

HAROLD MITCHELL, CLAIMANT 
SOUTHER, SPAULDING, KINSEY, WILLIAMSON, 

AND SCHWABE, CLAIMANT'S A TTYS. 

DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 

ORDER DENYING MOTION 

0N OCTOBER 8, 1975, THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD RE­

CEIVED A MOTION FROM CLAIMANT REQUESTING THAT IT DISMISS AN 
ALLEGED REQUEST FOR BOARD REVIEW FILED BY PORTLAND HEARING AID 

CENTER, CONTENDING THAT PORTLAND HEARING AID CENTER WAS NOT A 

PROPER PARTY, THAT THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW SHOULD HAVE BEEN MADE 

BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND, 

PoRTLAND HEARING AID CENTER HAD BEEN FOUND TO BE A NON-. 

COMPLYING EMPLOYER PRIOR TO THE REQUEST FOR HEARING BY THE 

CLAIMANT• PURSUANT TO OAR 4 3 6 -5 2 -0 4 0 ( 1) , A NONCOMPLYING EM-

PLOYER IS A PROPER PARTY TO A HEARING INVOLVING A CLAIM FILED BY 

A SUBJECT WORKMAN FOR AN INJURY SUSTAINED DURING THE PERIOD OF 

NONCOMPLIANCE OF THE EMPLOYER WHILE SUCH WORKMAN WAS EMPLOYED 

BY THAT EMPLOYER, THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND- IS MERELY 

A PAYING AGENCY FOR THE NONCOMPLY.ING EMPLOYER. IT IS REIMBURSED 

FOR ALL COSTS BY THE BOARD, WHICH, IN TURN, HAS THE RIGHT TO 

RECOVER SUCH COSTS FROM THE NONCOMPLYING EMPLOYER. 

THEREFORE, PORTLAND HEARING AID CENTER, A NONCOMPLYING EM­

PLOYER, HAS THE ULTIMATE RESPONSIBILliY FOR ALL COSTS WHICH MAY 

BE INCURRED AS A RESULT OF THE CLAIM ORDERED ACCEPTED BY THE FUND 

FOR PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION PURSUANT TO THE REFEREE'S OPINION 

AND ORDER DATED JUNE 24, 1975, 

THE MOTION FOR DISMISSAL FILED BY THE CLAIMANT IS HEREBY 

DENIED, 

-a o -

WCB CASE NO. 75-594 OCTOBER 10, 1975

EDDIE HILL, CLAIMANT
WILLN R, B NN TT, RIGGS AND SKARSTAD,
CLAIMANT S ATTYS,
JON S, LANG, KL IN, WOLF AND SMITH,
D F NS ATTYS.
ORD R OF DISMISSAL

A R QU ST FOR R VI W, HAVING B  N DULY FIL D WITH TH 
WORKM N' S COMP NSATION BOARD IN TH ABOV  NTITL D MATT R BY
TH CLAIMANT, AND SAID R QU ST FOR R VI W NOW HAVING B  N WITH
DRAWN,

It IS TH R FOR ORD R D THAT TH R QU ST FOR R VI W NOW
P NDING B FOR TH BOARD IS H R BY DISMISS D AND TH ORD R OF
TH R F R  IS FINAL BY OP RATION OF LAW.

WCB CASE NO. 74-4344 OCTOBER 14, 1975

HAROLD MITCHELL, CLAIMANT
SOUTH R, SPAULDING, KINS Y, WILLIAMSON,

AND SCHWAB , CLAIMANT'S ATTYS,
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY,
ORD R D NYING MOTION

On OCTOB R 8 , 1 9 7 5 , TH WORKM N'S COMP NSATION BOARD R 
C IV D A MOTION FROM CLAIMANT R QU STING THAT IT DISMISS AN
ALL G D R QU ST FOR BOARD R VI W FIL D BY PORTLAND H ARING AID
C NT R, CONT NDING THAT PORTLAND H ARING AID C NT R WAS NOT A
PROP R PARTY, THAT TH R QU ST FOR R VI W SHOULD HAV B  N MAD 
BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

Portlan hearing ai center ha been foun to be a non-
COMPLYING  MPLOY R PRIOR TO TH R QU ST FOR H ARING BY TH 
CLAIMANT. PURSUANT TO OAR 4 3 6 -52 -0 4 0 ( 1 ), A NONCOMPLYING  M
PLOY R IS A PROP R PARTY TO A H ARING INVOLVING A CLAIM FIL D BY
A SUBJ CT WORKMAN FOR AN INJURY SUSTAIN D DURING TH P RIOD OF
NONCOMPLIANC OF TH  MPLOY R WHIL SUCH WORKMAN WAS  MPLOY D
BY THAT  MPLOY R. TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND IS M R LY
A PAYING AG NCY FOR TH NONCOMPLYING  MPLOY R. IT IS R IMBURS D
FOR ALL COSTS BY TH BOARD, WHICH, IN TURN, HAS TH RIGHT TO
R COV R SUCH COSTS FROM TH NONCOMPLYING  MPLOY R.

Therefore, Portla d heari g aid ce ter, a  o complyi g em
ployer, HAS TH ULTIMAT R SPONSIBILITY FOR ALL COSTS WHICH MAY
B INCURR D AS A R SULT OF TH CLAIM ORD R D ACC PT D BY TH FUND
FOR PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION PURSUANT TO TH R F R  1 S OPINION
AND ORD R DAT D JUN 24 , 1 97 5 .

The
D N1 D,

MOTION FOR DISMISSAL FIL D BY TH CLAIMANT IS H R BY

' 

— 
­

­

. 

­

­



     

   
     
     
 

  
               
            

           
         

           
    
          
           

       

      

     
    

 
    
  

   
       

        
  
           
           

           
              

           
     

      
           

      

          
           
         

    
          

         
        

        

   
     

  

CASE NO. 74-4395 OCTOBER 14, 1975 

DONNA COLIRON, CLAIMANT 
BURNS AND LOCK, CLAIMANT' S ATTYS. 
TOOZE, KERR, PETERSON, MARSHALL AND SHENKER, 
DEFENSE ATTYSe 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

A REQUEST FOR REVIEW WAS MADE ON JULY 2 1 197 5 • BY THE 
CLAIMANT IN THE· ABOYE-ENTITLED MATTE Re ON SEPTEMBER 2 2 1 I 9 7 5 1 

THE BOARD WAS ADVISED THAT THE EMPLOYER AND CARRIER HAD ACCEPTED 
CLAIMANT'S AGGRAVATION CLAIMe THE ATTORNEY FOR THE CLAIMANT AND 
THE ATTORNEY FOR THE EMPLOYER AGREE THAT THE REVIEW BY THE 
BOARD IS NO LONGER NECESSARY. 

(T IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW 
PENDING BEFORE THE BOARD IS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE ORDER OF 

THE REFEREE IS FINAL BY OPERATION OF LAW• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-2523 

CATHY B. DE LA MARE, CLAIMANT 
MYRICK1 COULTER, SEAGRAVES AND NEALY, 
CLAIMA,,NT' S ATTYS., 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION 

OCTOBER 14, 1975 

THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD, HAVING REVIEWED THE 
ATTACHED STIPULATION, FIND THE SAME TO BE IN GOOD ORDER AND THAT 

THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW MADE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND 
SHOULD BE DISMISSED• 

THE BOARD DESIRES TO MAKE IT CLEAR TO ALL PARTIES THAT IN 
APPROVING THE ATTACHED STIPULATION THE BOARD IS NOT BOUND BY ANY 
FUTURE ACTION TAKEN WITH RESPECT TO PAYMENT OF THE AWARD OF 
2 5 6 DEGREES IN ONE LUMP SIJM• IF AN APPLICATION FOR A LUMP SUM 
PAYMENT IS MADE;_, IT WILL BE PROCESSED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 

OAR 4 3 6 -5 3 -0 0 5 • 

ORDER 

THE ATTACHED STIPULATION ENTERED IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED 
MATTER IS HEREBY APPROVED AND THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY THE 
STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND IS HEREBY DISMISSED. 

STIPULATION 

CoMES NOW 1 CATHY B. OE LA MARE, CLAIMANT, ANO HER ATTOR­

NEY1 Ce He SEAGRAVES, JR• 1 AND BRIAN ~OC~CK, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY 
GENERAL FOR THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND, AND HEREBY STIPU­
LATE AND AGREE AS FOLLOWS 

THAT ON THE:: DATE OF JUNE 2 6 , 1 9 7 5 1 DOUGLAS W • DAUGHTRY, 
REFEREE FOR THE WORKMEN" S COMPENSATION BOARD, ISSUED AN OPINION 

AND ORDER GRANTING THE CLAIMANT PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY. SUB-
SEQUENT THERETO, THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND FILED AN 

-8 I -

WCB CAS NO. 74-4395 1975OCTOB R 14,

DONNA COLIRON, CLAIMANT
BURNS AND LOCK, CLAIMANT1 S ATTYS.
TOOZ , K RR, P T RSON, MARSHALL AND SH NK R,
D F NS ATTYS,
ORD R OF DISMISSAL

A R QU ST FOR R VI W WAS MAD ON JULY 2, 1 9 7 5 , BY TH 
CLAIMANT IN TH ABOV - NTITL D MATT R, ON S PT MB R 2 2 , 1 975 ,
TH BOARD WAS ADVIS D THAT TH  MPLOY R AND CARRI R HAD ACC PT D
CLAIMANT S AGGRAVATION CLAIM. TH ATTORN Y FOR TH CLAIMANT AND
TH ATTORN Y FOR TH  MPLOY R AGR  THAT TH R VI W BY TH 
BOARD IS NO LONG R N C SSARY.

It IS TH R FOR ORD R D THAT TH R QU ST FOR R VI W NOW
P NDING B FOR TH BOARD IS H R BY DISMISS D AND TH ORD R OF
TH R F R  IS FINAL BY OP RATION OF LAW,

WCB CAS NO. 74-2523 OCTOB R 14, 1975

CATHY B. D LA MAR , CLAIMANT
MYRICK, COULT R, S AGRAV S AND N ALY,
CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.,
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
ORD R APPROVING STIPULATION

The workme ’s compe satio board,
ATTACH D STIPULATION, FIND TH SAM TO B 
TH R QU ST FOR R VI W MAD BY TH STAT 
SHOULD B DISMISS D,

The board desires to make it clear to all parties that i 
APPROVING TH ATTACH D STIPULATION TH BOARD IS NOT BOUND BY ANY
FUTUR ACTION TAK N WITH R SP CT TO PAYM NT OF TH AWARD OF
2 56 D GR  S IN ON LUMP SUM. IF AN APPLICATION FOR A LUMP SUM
PAYM NT IS MAD , IT WILL B PROC SS D UND R TH PROVISIONS OF
OAR 436 5 3 0 05.

ORD R

The attached stipulatio e tered i the above e titled
MATT R IS H R BY APPROV D AND TH R QU ST FOR R VI W BY TH 
STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND IS H R BY DISMISS D.

STIPULATION

Comes  ow, cathy b. de la mare, claima t, a d her attor
ney, C. H. S AGRAV S, JR. , AND BRIAN POCOCK, ASSISTANT ATTORN Y
G N RAL FOR TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND, AND H R BY STIPU
LAT AND AGR  AS FOLLOWS

Th t on the d te of june 26, 1975, dougl s w. d ughtry,
R F R  FOR TH WORKM N S COMP NSATION BOARD, ISSU D AN OPINION
AND ORD R GRANTING TH CLAIMANT P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY. SUB
S QU NT TH R TO, TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND FIL D AN

HAVING R VI W D TH 
IN GOOD ORD R AND THAT
ACCID NT INSURANC FUND

-----

’ 

— — 

-

­

­

’ 
­



          
          

          
            

         
         
          
         
    

         
    

           
    

        
      
        

 
        
             
   

             
          

  
           
            

        
   

      
          

    
           
          

         
           

        
          
                  

        

  
  

  

 

TO THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD, WHICH APPEAL IS 

PRESENTLY PENDING, THE APPEAL RAISES THE QUESTION OF THE EXTENT 

OF DISABILITY, ALONG WITH OTHER ISSUES PRESENTED TO THE REFEREE, 
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE QUESTION OF WHETHER OR NOT THE 

CLAIM• HAVING BEEN REOPENED ON GROUNDS OF AGGRAVATION, WAS PRO­

PERLY REOPENED, AND THEREFORE WHETHER OR NOT THE DETERMINATION 
ORDER APPEALED FROM WAS PROPER, THE ISSUES ON AGGRAVATION AND 

EXTENT OF DISABILITY PRESENi A BONAFIDE DISPUTE AS TO COMPENSA­
BILITY AND EXTENT OF DISABILITY. 

THE PAR, I ES HEREBY STIPULATE AND AGREE, IN SETTLEMENT OF 
ALL PENDING ISSUES, AS FOLLOWS --

1) THAT THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSA­
TION BOARD SHALL BE DISMISSED, 

2) THAT THE CLAIMANT BE GRANTED AN INCREASED AWARD OF 

PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY, OVER THAT HERETOFORE ENTERED, THE 
INCREASE AMOUNTING TO 8 0 PERCENT OF THE UNSCHEDULED AREA FOR LOW 
BACK DISABILITY, 

3) THAT THE 80 PERCENT INCREASE IN UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY 
EQUALS 2 5 6 DEGREES, AND SHALL BE COMPENSATED AT THE RATE OF 
70.00 DOLLARS PER DEGREE, 

4) THE PARTIES AGREE TO JOIN IN THE EXECUTION OF A LUMP SUM 
APPLICATION TO PAY THE PERMANENT PARTIAL AWARD INCREASE IN ONE 
LUMP SUM PAYMENT, 

5) THAT ATTORNEY FEES MAY BE GRANTED OUT OF THE INCREASED 

PERMANENT PARTIAL AWARD IN THE AMOUNT OF 2 5 PERCENT, NOT TO 
EXCEED THE SUM OF 2 1 000 0 00 DOLLARS 0 

IT IS so STIPULATED. 

ORDER 

THE UNDERSIGNED, REFEREE OF THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 
BOARD, HAVING REVIEWED THE ABOVE STIPULATION, FINDS THE SAME TO 

BE IN GOOD ORDER, THEREFORE, 

fT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW IS HEREBY 
DISMISSED. THAT THE CLAIMANT, CATHY B, DE LA MARE, SHALL RE-
CEIVE AN INCREASE IN PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY FOR THE UNSCHE­

DULED AREA INVOLVING DISABILITY TO THE LOW BAC::K, SAID INCREASE TO 
BE 80 PERCENT, EQUALLY 256 DEGREES DISABILITY. 

(T IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT ATTORNEY FEES FOR CLAIMANT'S 

COUNSEL BE APPROVED IN THE SUM OF 2,000 • 0 0 DOLLARS, SAID FEE TO 
BE PAID OUT OF THE PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY AWARD. 

-82-

APP AL TO TH WORKM N* S COMP NSATION BOARD, WHICH APP AL IS
PR S NTLY P NDING, TH APP AL RAIS S TH QU STION OF TH  XT NT
OF DISABILITY, ALONG WITH OTH R ISSU S PR S NT D TO TH R F R  ,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMIT D TO, TH QU STION OF WH TH R OR NOT TH 
CLAIM, HAVING B  N R OP N D ON GROUNDS OF AGGRAVATION, WAS PRO
P RLY R OP N D, AND TH R FOR WH TH R OR NOT TH D T RMINATION
ORD R APP AL D FROM WAS PROP R, TH ISSU S ON AGGRAVATION AND
 XT NT OF DISABILITY PR S NT A BONAFID DISPUT AS TO COMP NSA
BILITY AND  XT NT OF DISABILITY.

The PARTI S H R BY STIPULAT AND AGR  , IN S TTL M NT OF
ALL P NDING ISSU S, AS FOLLOWS

i ) That TH R QU ST FOR R VI W BY TH WORKM N* S COMP NSA

TION BOARD SHALL B DISMISS D,

2) That TH CLAIMANT B GRANT D AN INCR AS D

P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY, OV R THAT H R TOFOR 
INCR AS AMOUNTING TO 80 P RC NT OF TH UNSCH DUL D
BACK DISABILITY,

3) That the so perce t i crease i u scheduled disability

EQUALS 2 5 6 DEGREES, AND SHALL BE C MPENSATED AT THE RATE  F
70.00 D LLARS PER DEGREE,

4) The parties agree to joi i the executio of a lump sum

APPLICATION TO PAY TH P RMAN NT PARTIAL AWARD INCR AS IN ON 
LUMP SUM PAYM NT,

5) That attorney fees may be granted out of TH INCR AS D

P RMAN NT PARTIAL AWARD IN TH AMOUNT OF 2 5 P RC NT, NOT TO
 XC  D TH SUM OF 2 , 000, 00 DOLLARS.

It IS SO STIPULAT D.

ORDER
The u dersig ed, referee of the workme s compe satio 

BOARD, HAVING R VI W D TH ABOV STIPULATION, FINDS TH SAM TO
B IN GOOD ORD R, TH R FOR ,

It IS H R BY ORD R D THAT TH R QU ST FOR R VI W IS H R BY
DISMISS D. THAT TH CLAIMANT, CATHY B. D LA MAR , SHALL R 
C IV AN INCR AS IN P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY FOR TH UNSCH 
DUL D AR A INVOLVING DISABILITY TO TH LOW BACK, SAID INCR AS TO
B 80 P RC NT,  QUALLY 2 5 6 D GR  S DISABILITY.

It IS FURTH R ORD R D THAT ATTORN Y F  S FOR CLAIMANT* S
COUNS L B APPROV D IN TH SUM OF 2 , 0 00 . 0 0 DOLLARS, SAID F  TO
B PAID OUT OF TH P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY AWARD.

AWARD OF
 NT R D, TH 
AR A FOR LOW

■8 2

-----

­

­

­

' 

­
­



     

    
     
     
 
     

     
     

        
           
          
          

            
           

           

         
           

          
            
          

            
           
          

   

           
                 
            

      

  
    
  

    
     

   

     

        
          

         
       

          
               

       
   

CASE NO. 72-2444 

EDWARD O. MARTIN J R 0 , CLAIMANT 
CONNALL AND SPIES, CLAIMANT'S ATTYSe 
JONES, LANG 9 KLEIN, WOLF AND SMITH, 
DEFENSE ATTYS 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 
CROSS REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

OCTOBER 14, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REV! EW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH INCREASED AN AWARD OF 32 DEGREES FOR UNSCHEDULED NECK AND 
UPPER BACK DISABILITY TO 128 DEGREES 0 THE EMPLOYER CROSS REQUESTS 
REVIEW CONTENDING THAT CLAIMANT HAD NOT MADE AN HONEST EFFORT 
TO OBTAIN WORK OR TO REHABILITATE HIMSELF. HAD HE DONE SO AND 
THEN HAD DIFPJCULTY FINDING A JOB 1 THE AWARD MIGHT HAVE BEEN 
APPROPRIATE. BUT IN THE ABSENCE OF SUCH SHOWINC:i 1 THE AWARD WAS 

EXCESSIVE 0 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCLUDES THAT THE FINDINGS 
OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS REACHED THEREON BY THE REFEREE IN HIS 
OPINION AND ORDER, AS AME NOE D 0 COINCIDE WITH ITS OWN AND 1 THERE­

FORE, AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS SAID OPINION AND ORDER AS ITS OWN 0 THE 
BOARD BELIEVES THAT CLAIMANT'S CONTENTION THAT NO TRAINING WOULD 

. I 
BE OF ANY ASSISTANCE TO HIM BECAUSE OF HIS AGE IS NOT PERSUASIVE 0 

IT APPEARS THAT CLAIMANT. IS WILLING TO LIVE, AT THE PRESENT TIME, 
ON THE 61ENEFITS HE IS RECEIVING, 'ALTHOUGH HOPEFUL THAT SAID 
BENEFITS MIGHT BE INCREASED, 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 1 4 1 1975 0 AS AMENDED ON 
MAY 2 7, 197 5, JS AFFIRMED AND A COPY THEREOF IS ATTACHED HERETO 
AND, BY THIS REFERENCE, MADE A PART OF THE BOAR�' S ORDER ON 
REVIEW 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4047 

PEGGY DRIVER, CLAIMANT 
WILLNER, BENNETT, RIGGS AND SKARSTAD, 
CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

CROSS RE QUE ST BY SAIF 

OCTOBER 14, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN 0 

CLAIMANT HAS REQUESTED BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH INCREASED AWARDS TOTALLING 6 4 DEGREES FOR 2 0 PERCENT 
UNSCHED.ULED DISABILITY TO 96 DEGREES 0 THE FUND HAS CROSS 
APPEALED CONTENDING CLAIMANT HAS RECEIVED AN EXCESSIVE AWARD 0 

CLAIMANT IS A 4 3 YEAR OLD OFFICE WORKER ANO WAS COMPENSABLY 
INJURED JULY. 10 1 197 2 • WHILE WORKING IN THE CLACKAMAS COUNTY 
ASSESSOR'S OFFICE• DR 0 STAJNSBY PERFORMED TWO CERVICAL LAMINEC­
TOMIES WITH EXCELLENT RESULTS 0 

-83 -

WCB CASE NO. 72-2444 OCTOBER 14, 1975

EDWARD O. MARTIN JR0, CLAIMANT
CONNALL AND SPI S, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS,
JON S, LANG, KL IN, WOLF AND SMITH,
D F NS ATTYS,
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT
CROSS R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The claima t requests board review of the referee's order

WHICH INCR AS D AN AWARD OF 32 D GR  S FOR UNSCH DUL D N CK AND
UPP R BACK DISABILITY TO 128 D GR  S. TH  MPLOY R CROSS R QU STS
R VI W CONT NDING THAT CLAIMANT HAD NOT MAD AN HON ST  FFORT
TO OBTAIN WORK OR TO R HABILITAT HIMS LF. HAD H DON SO AND
TH N HAD DIFFICULTY FINDING A JOB, TH AWARD MIGHT HAV B  N
APPROPRIAT , BUT IN TH ABS NC OF SUCH SHOWING, TH AWARD WAS
 XC SSIV .

The board, o de  ovo review, co cludes that the fi di gs

 F FACT AND C NCLUSI NS REACHED THERE N BY THE REFEREE IN HIS
 PINI N AND  RDER, AS AMENDED, C INCIDE WITH ITS  WN AND, THERE
F RE, AFFIRMS AND AD PTS SAID  PINI N AND  RDER AS ITS  WN. THE
B ARD BELIEVES THAT CLAIMANT1 S C NTENTI N THAT N TRAINING W ULD
BE  F ANY ASSISTANCE T HIM BECAUSE  F HIS AGE IS N T PERSUASIVE.
IT APPEARS THAT CLAIMANT IS WILLING T LIVE, AT THE PRESENT TIME,
 N THE BENEFITS HE IS RECEIVING, ALTH UGH H PEFUL THAT SAID
BENEFITS MIGHT BE INCREASED,

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate may 14, 1975, as amen e on

MAY 2 7 , 1 9 7 5 , IS AFFIRM D AND A COPY TH R OF IS ATTACH D H R TO
AND, BY THIS R F R NC , MAD A PART OF TH BOARD'S ORD R ON
R VI W.

WCB CASE NO. 74-4047 OCTOBER 14, 1975

PEGGY DRIVER, CLAIMANT
WILLN R, B NN TT, RIGGS AND SKARSTAD,
CLAIMANT' S ATTYS.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT
CROSS R QU ST BY SAIF

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.

Claimant has requeste boar review of a referee's or er
WHICH INCR AS D AWARDS TOTALLING 64 D GR  S FOR 2 0 P RC NT
UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY TO 96 D GR  S. TH FUND HAS CROSS
APP AL D CONT NDING CLAIMANT HAS R C IV D AN  XC SSIV AWARD.

Claima t is a 43 year old office worker a d was compe sably

INJUR D JULY 1 0 , 1 9 7 2 , WHIL WORKING IN TH CLACKAMAS COUNTY
assessor's office, dr. stai sby performed two cervical lami ec

tomies WITH  XC LL NT R SULTS.

­

­



        
          

           
         
         

            
            
         

         
       

          
          
 

          

      

  
     
    
  
             
          
                
         

            
            
            
          

         
   

         
          

        
     

               
            
       

        
          
            

        

NOW COMPLAINS OF SEVERE HEADACHES• CONSTANT ACHE 

AT THE SURGICAL SITES• CRAMPING IN THE LEFT ARM, OCCASIONAL 

PERIODS OF VERTIGO AND CONSTANT L.OW BACK PAIN• THERE IS LITTLE 

IN THE WAY OF OBJECTIVE MEDICAL. SUBSTANTIATION FOR THESE COM-

PLAINTS• DR• STAINSBY' S TESTIMONY REFLECTS HE EXPECTED CLAIMANT 

TO HAVE HEADACHES TO SOME DE GREE I BUT NOT OF SUCH SEVERITY AS 

TO PRECLUDE HER FROM RETURNING TO HER FORMER JOB. HER RETURN TO 

THIS EMPLOYME:NT WAS NOT··sUCCESSFUL DUE TO DISAGREEMENT AND MIS­

UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CLAIMANT AND THE NEW ASSESSOR, RATHER 

THAN TO HER INABILITY TO PERFORM THE WORK. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT'S 

DISABILITY, BASED ON LOSS OF WAGE EARNING CAPACITY, HAS BEEN 
CORRECTLY EVALUATED. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE t O, I 9 7 5 IS AFFIRMED. 

WCB CASE NO. 75-1974 · 

THERESA HOFFMAN, CLAIMANT 
GAL.TON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 

DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 

ORDER OF REMAND 

OCTOBER 14, 1975 

0N SEPTEMBER 29 1 I 975 1 THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND 

REQUESTED BOARD REVIEW OF THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE ENTERED 

SEPTEMBER 2 3 1 197 5, IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER. THE FUND, 

ADDITIONALLY, REQUESTED THAT THE BOARD, PURSUANT TO ORS 656.295(5) 

REMAND THE CASE TO REFEREE JAMES P, LEAHY FOR CORRECTION OF AN 

OBVIOUS ERROR OF LAW, NAMELY HIS BASING AN INCREASE IN CLAIMANT'S 

SCHEDULED AWARD ON ' THE ADDED FACTORS OF HER EMPLOYMENT, 

EDUCATION, ADAPTABILITY, RETL'RNABILITY AND AGE • , WHICH 
BASES OF INCREASE IN SCHEDULED CASES INVOLVES FACTORS NOT APPLI­

CABLE TO SUCH CASES, 

THE SOLE CRITERION IN DETERMINING THE EXTENT OF A WORKMAN'S 

SCHEDULED DISABILITY IS LOSS OF PHYSICAL FUNCTION OF THE SCHEDULED 

MEMBER OF THE WORKMAN'S BODY, SURRATT V. GUNDERSON BROS, 1 

2 5 9 OR 6 5 • 

ORS 656.295 PROVIDES, IN PART 0 THAT IF THE BOARD DETERMINES 

THAT A CASE HAS BEEN IMPROPERLY DEVELOPED BY A REFEREE, IT MAY 

REMAND THE CASE TO THE REFEREE FOR CORRECTION. 

THEREFORE, THIS MATTER IS REMANDED TO REFEREE LEAHY FOR 

THE PURPOSE OF MAKING AN EVALUATION OF CLAIMANT'S DISABILITY 

BASED SOLELY ON THE LOSS OF PHYSICAL FUNCTION OF HER RIGHT HAND 

AND TO ENTER AN AMENDED FINAL AND APPEAL.ABLE ORDER, 

-84-

Claima t  ow complai s of severe headaches, co sta t ache

AT TH SURGICAL SIT S, CRAMPING IN TH L FT ARM, OCCASIONAL
P RIODS OF V RTIGO AND CONSTANT LOW BACK PAIN, TH R IS LITTL 
IN TH WAV OF OBJ CTIV M DICAL SUBSTANTIATION FOR TH S COM
PLAINTS, DR, STAINSBY' S T STIMONY R FL CTS H  XP CT D CLAIMANT
TO HAV H ADACH S TO SOM D GR  , BUT NOT OF SUCH S V RITY AS
TO PR CLUD H R FROM R TURNING TO H R FORM R JOB, H R R TURN TO
THIS  MPLOYM NT WAS NOT SUCC SSFUL DU TO DISAGR  M NT AND MIS
UND RSTANDING B TW  N TH CLAIMANT AND TH N W ASS SSOR, RATH R
THAN TO H R INABILITY TO P RFORM TH WORK,

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, CONCLUD S THAT CLAIMANT1 S

DISABILITY, BAS D ON LOSS OF WAG  ARNING CAPACITY, HAS B  N
CORR CTLY  VALUAT D,

ORDER
The order of the referee dated ju e 10, 1975 is affirmed.

WCB CASE NO. 75-1974 OCTOBER 14, 1975

THERESA HOFFMAN, CLAIMANT
GALTON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT' S ATTYS.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
ORD R OF R MAND

On S PT MB R 2 9 , 1 9 75 , TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND

R QU ST D BOARD R VI W OF TH ORD R OF TH R F R   NT R D
S PT MB R 2 3 , 1 97 5 , IN TH ABOV - NT ITL D MATT R. TH FUND,
ADDITIONALLY, R QU ST D THAT TH BOARD, PURSUANT TO ORS 656.295(5)
R MAND TH CAS TO R F R  JAM S P. L AHY FOR CORR CTION OF AN
OBVIOUS  RROR OF LAW, NAM LY HIS BASING AN INCR AS IN CLAIMANT1 S
SCH DUL D AWARD ON . . . TH ADD D FACTORS OF H R  MPLOYM NT,
 DUCATION, ADAPTABILITY, R TURNABILITY AND AG . . . , WHICH
BAS S OF INCR AS IN SCH DUL D CAS S INVOLV S FACTORS NOT APPLI
CABL TO SUCH CAS S,

The sole criterio i determi i g the exte t of a workma 's
SCH DUL D DISABILITY IS LOSS OF PHYSICAL FUNCTION OF TH SCH DUL D
M MB R OF TH WORKMAN'S BODY. SURRATT V. GUND RSON BROS.,
2 5 9 OR 6 5.

ORS 6 5 6 . 2 95 PROVID S, IN PART, THAT IF TH BOARD D T RMIN S
THAT A CAS HAS B  N IMPROP RLY D V LOP D BY A R F R  , IT MAY
R MAND TH CAS TO TH R F R  FOR CORR CTION.

Therefore, this matter is rema ded to referee leahy for

TH PURPOS OF MAKING AN  VALUATION OF CLAIMANT S DISABILITY
BAS D SOL LY ON TH LOSS OF PHYSICAL FUNCTION OF H R RIGHT HAND
AND TO  NT R AN AM ND D FINAL AND APP ALABL ORD R.

­

­

' 
' 

­

' 



     

  
   

    
     

     
     

        
         

          
           
            

                
           

        
    
          
            

           
          

            
          
        

          
        

         
           

         
          

   

        
             
           

              
        
                     

             
          

         
          

           
        

         
            
            
          

           
            

                 
 

CASE NO. 75-295 

EVELYN MILLER, CLAIMANT 
HERBERT· CARTER, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 
KEITH D. SKELTON, DEFENS_E ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 
CROSS REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

OCTOBER 14, f 975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN 0 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFER-EE' s ORDER 
WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 3 2 DEGREES FOR UNSCH!::DULED DISABILITY, 
DERMATITIS OF THE FOREHEAD AND NECK ANO ANXIETY NEUROSIS RESULTING 
FROM SAME• THE ORDER ALSO AWARDED CLAIMANT SOME TIME LOSS AND 
DIRECTED THE EMPLOYER TO PAV ATTORNEY'S FEE IN THE AMOUNT OF 
5 3 5 • 0 0 DOLLARS, PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 3 8 6 0 IN ADDITION TO THE 
2 5 PERCENT TO BE PAID OUT Of THE INCREASED COMPENSATION. CLAI-
MANT CROSS-REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW, CONTENDING THE AWARD OF 
PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY WAS INADEQUATE. 

THE ISSUE BEFORE THE Rl;:FEREE WAS EXTENT OF CLAIMANT'S DIS-
ABILITY0 A .DETERMINATION ORDER DATED DECEMBER 31 0 1974 t MADE 
NO AWARD OF PERMANENT DISABILITY. ONE WEEK PRIOR TO THE HEARING, 
THE CARRIER ISSUED .A LETTER OF DENIAL ALLEGING THAT CLAIMANT'S 
CONDITION DID NOT ARISE OUT OF NOR IN THE· COURSE OF EMPLOYMENT 
BASED ON THE CONTENTION THAT THE WORDING OF THE DETERMINATION 
ORDER INDICATED THAT NO T~MPORARY TOTAL D.ISABILITY WAS OWING 0 

THE REFEREE RULED THAT THE DENIAL WAS NOT VALID -- THAT IT WAS 
BASED UPON A TYPOGRAPHICAL ERROR IN THE DETERMINATION ORDER 0 

THE EMPLOYER ALSO MOVED TO DISMISS THE MATTER ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT THERE WAS NO SHOWING OF A CAUSAL CONNECTION BETWEEN 
THE INDUSTRIAL ACTIVITY AND CLAIMANT'S PRESENT CONDITION 0 THE 
REFEREE DENIED THIS MOTION AND PROCEEDED TO HEAR EVIDENCE RELATING 
TO CLAIMANT'S PHYSICAL CONDITION 0 

CLAIMP.,,NT COMMENCED.WORKING FOR THE EMPLOYER ON AUGUST 7, 
1973 0 APPROXIMATELY A MONTH LATER 8 SHE NOTICED A RASH ON HER 
ARMS 1 NECK .AND EARS 0 SHE CONSULTED DR• CROTHERS ON SEPTEMBER 19 1 

1973 1 THE DAV AFTER SHE LAST WORKED 0 AND WAS REFERRED TO 
DR0 MILLER, A DERMATOLOGIST WHO HAS TREATED CLAIMANT CONTINU-
OUSLY SINCE SEPTEMBER 26 1 1973 0 ON APRIL 17, 19750 THE DATE OF 
THE HEARING AND OVER A VEAR AND A HALF AFTER CLAIMANT LEFT HER 
JOB, SHE STILL HAD VISUAL EVIDENCE OF SEVERE CONTACT DERMATITIS. 
DURING THAT PERIOD, MANY TESTS AND TREATMENTS WERE G(VEN CLAI­
MANT·, BUT. NONE OF THE DOCTORS COULD EXPLAIN' THE CONTINUING 
PRESENCE OF CLAIMANT• S CONDITION LONG AFTER SHE HAD LEFT THE JOB 
WHICH SHE ALLEGED WAS THE CAUSE OF SAID CONDITION. 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE DERMATITIS. BEGAN WHEN CLAIMANT 
WAS WORKING AT THE EMPLOYER• S CANNERY AND FROM THE LOCATION OF 
THE LESIONS, EXPOSURE TO THAT AREA OF HER BODY NOT PROTECTED BY 
RUBBER GLOVE.S OR OTHER CLOTHING WAS INOICATE00 HE ALSO FOUND 
THAT HER CONDITION HAS BEE.N CONTINUOUS SINCE THAT DATE ANO EXISTS 
AT THE PRESENT TIME, ANO CONCLUDED THAT THERE WAS A CAUSE AND 
EFFECT RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT ANO CLAIMANT• S 
PRESENT DISABILITY. 

-as -

WCB CASE NO. 75-295 OCTOBER 14, 1975

EVELYN MILLER, CLAIMANT
HERBERT CARTER, CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
KEITH D. SKELT N, DEFENSE ATTY,
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY EMPL YER
CR SS REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The employer requests board review of the referee s order

WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT 3 2 D GR  S FOR UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY,
D RMATITIS OF TH FOR H AD AND N CK AND ANXI TY N UROSIS R SULTING
FROM SAM . TH ORD R ALSO AWARD D CLAIMANT SOM TIM LOSS AND
DIR CT D TH  MPLOY R TO PAY ATTORN Y S F  IN TH AMOUNT OF
53 5.00 DOLLARS, PURSUANT TO ORS 6 56 . 3 86 , IN ADDITION TO TH 
2 5 P RC NT TO B PAID OUT OF TH INCR AS D COMP NSATION. CLAI
MANT CROSS-R QU STS BOARD R VI W, CONT NDING TH AWARD OF
P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY WAS INAD QUAT .

The ISSU B FOR TH R F R  WAS  XT NT OF CLAIMANT S DIS
ABILITY. A D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D D C MB R 3 1 , 19 74 , MAD 
NO AWARD OF P RMAN NT DISABILITY. ON W  K PRIOR TO TH H ARING,
TH CARRI R ISSU D A L TT R OF D NIAL ALL GING THAT CLAIMANT S
CONDITION DID NOT ARIS OUT OF NOR IN TH COURS OF  MPLOYM NT
BAS D ON TH CONT NTION THAT TH WORDING OF TH D T RMINATION
ORD R INDICAT D THAT NO T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY WAS OWING.
TH R F R  RUL D THAT TH D NIAL WAS NOT VALID THAT IT WAS
BAS D UPON A TYPOGRAPHICAL  RROR IN TH D T RMINATION ORD R.

The employer also moved to dismiss the matter o the

GROUNDS THAT TH R WAS NO SHOWING OF A CAUSAL CONN CTION B TW  N
TH INDUSTRIAL ACTIVITY AND CLAIMANT* S PR S NT CONDITION. TH 
R F R  D NI D THIS MOTION AND PROC  D D TO H AR  VID NC R LATING
TO CLAIMANT S PHYSICAL CONDITION.

Claima t comme ced worki g for the employer o august 7,
1 973 . APPROXIMAT LY A MONTH LAT R, SH NOTIC D A RASH ON H R
ARMS, N CK AND  ARS, SH CONSULT D DR. CROTH RS ON S PT MB R 19,
1 9 73 , TH DAY AFT R SH LAST WORK D, AND WAS R F RR D TO
DR. MILL R, A D RMATOLOGIST WHO HAS TR AT D CLAIMANT CONTINU
OUSLY SINC S PT MB R 2 6 , 1 9 73 . ON APRIL 1 7 , 1 97 5 , TH DAT OF
TH H ARING AND OV R A Y AR AND A HALF AFT R CLAIMANT L FT H R
JOB, SH STILL HAD VISUAL  VID NC OF S V R CONTACT D RMATITIS.
DURING THAT P RIOD, MANY T STS AND TR ATM NTS W R GIV N CLAI
MANT, BUT NON OF TH DOCTORS COULD  XPLAIN TH CONTINUING
PR S NC OF CLAIMANT S CONDITION LONG AFT R SH HAD L FT TH JOB
WHICH SH ALL G D WAS TH CAUS OF SAID CONDITION.

The R F R  FOUND THAT TH D RMATITIS B GAN WH N CLAIMANT
WAS WORKING AT TH  MPLOY R S CANN RY AND FROM TH LOCATION OF
TH L SIONS,  XPOSUR TO THAT AR A OF H R BODY NOT PROT CT D BY
RUBB R GLOV S OR OTH R CLOTHING WAS INDICAT D. H ALSO FOUND
THAT H R CONDITION HAS B  N CONTINUOUS SINC THAT DAT AND  XISTS
AT TH PR S NT TIM , AND CONCLUD D THAT TH R WAS A CAUS AND
 FF CT R LATIONSHIP B TW  N TH INDUSTRIAL ACC I D NT AND CLA I MANT* S
PR S NT DISABILITY.

-----

’ 

’ 

­

’ ­

’ 

’ 

­

­

’ 

’ 



         
       

          
         
          
         

          
         

         
         

          
     

           
           

            
         
        
           

           

       
                
        

      

   
   

  
    
    

     

        
         
               

           
            

            
            

    
            

              
          

           
         
           

         
            
          
          

FURTHER FOUND THAT BECAUSE OF THE DISFIGURING ANL PAINFUL 
CONDITION RESULTING FROM CLAIMANT'S CONTACT DERMATITIS, HER 

ABILITY TO SECURE EMPLOYMENT HAD BEEN LIMITED. THE MAJOR AREA 
OF DISABILITY WAS ON CLAIMANT'S TWO FOREARMS·, THEREFORE, LOSS 
OF WAGE EARNING CAPACITY CANNOT BE CONSIDERE0 0 WITH ~ESPECT TO 

THE UNSC.HEDULED DISABILITY, WHICH THE REFEREE FOUND TO BE -RE­
STRICTED TO_ THE MILDER DERMATITIS CONDITION ON HER FOREHEAD AND 

THE ANXIETY NEUROSIS WHICH CLAIMANT SUFFERED BECAUSE OF THE 
SUBSTANTIAL DURATION OF THIS IRRITATING CONDITION, SUCH LOSS MUST 

BE CONSIDERED• THE REFEREE FOUND HER CONDITION WAS MEDICALLY 
STATIONARY AND AWARDED HER 1 0 PERCENT OF THE MAXIMUM ALLOWA·BLE 

BY STATUTE FOR THE UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AGREES WITH THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE AND WOULD AFFIRM HIS OPINION AND_ ORDER. 
THE BOARD WOULD LIKE TO POINT OUT THAT THERE ARE NOW AVAILABLE 
TO CLAIMANT SEVERAL RETRAINING PROGRAMS AND SUGGESTS THAT CLAIMANT 

MAKE INQUIRY CONCERNING THESE PROGRAMS WHICH POSSIBLY COULD 
ENABLE HER TO RETURN AS A U!:IEFUL MEMBER OF THE LABOR MARKET• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFER!::E DATED MAY 15 1 197 5 JS AFFIRMED. 

CLAIMANT• S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 

FEE IN CONNECTION WITH BOARD REVIEW THE SUM OF 3 5 0 • 0 0 DOLLARS 
TO BE PAID BY THE EMPLOYER, DEL MONTE CORPORATION. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4540 

ROBERT R. VANCE, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, 
CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 

DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

OCTOBER 14, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THIS REVIEW INVOLVES A CLAIMANT WHO SUSTAINED A SERIOUS 
TRAUMATIC GUNSHOT INJURY WHILi:; WORKIN.G FOR THE EMPLOYER• HE 
RECEIVED AN AWARD OF 9 0 DEGREES FOR 6 0 PERCENT LOSS OF THE LEFT 

LEG AND 8 0 DEGREES FOR 2 5 PERCENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. AFTER 
A HEARi NG 1 THE REFEREE AFFIRMED THE AWARD FOR THE LEFT LEG 

DISABILITY AND ALSO AWARDED CLAIMANT 1 5 DEGREES FOR 1 0 PERCENT 

LOSS OF THE RIGHT LEG. THE REFEREE INCREASED THE AWARD FOR THE 

UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY TO 160 DEGREES. 

CLAIMANT, AGE 3 7 AT THE TIME OF INJURY 1 WAS SHOT IN THE 
ABDOMEN WHEN HIS SERVICE STATION WAS ROBBED ON AUGUST 3 1 197 2 • 
CLAIMANT SUFFERED DAMAGE TO HIS CAUDA EQUINA 1 A PERFORATION OF 

THE SMALL INTESTINE AND SIX HOLES IN THE PROXIMAL JEJUNUM. IN 
ADDITION TO SURGERY REMOVING THE BULLET AND FRAGMENTS, CLAIMANT 

UNDERWENT A LAMINECTOMY AT THE L-3 LEVEL WHERE HIS SPINE HAD 
BEEN DAMAGED BY THE BULLET• CLAIMANT STILL EXPE R !ENCE S PARALYSIS 

IN HIS LEFT FOOT WHICH NECESSITATES A BRACE AND WALKING WITH A 
CANE 1 COMPLETE NUMBNESS OF BOTH SIDES OF HIS BUTTOCKS, BACK 
PAIN ANO AN INABILITY TO CONTROL HIS URINARY AND BOWEL.. MOVEMENTS. 

-86 -

He further fou d that because of the disfiguri g a l pai ful

CONDITION R SULTING FROM CLAIMANT'S CONTACT D RMATITIS, H R
ABILITY TO S CUR  MPLOYM NT HAD B  N LIMIT D. TH MAJOR AR A
OF DISABILITY WAS ON CLAIMANT'S TWO FOR ARMS, TH R FOR , LOSS
OF WAG  ARNING CAPACITY CANNOT B CONSID R D. WITH R SP CT TO
TH UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY, WHICH TH R F R  FOUND TO B R 
STRICT D TO TH MILD R D RMATITIS CONDITION ON H R FOR H AD AND
TH ANXI TY N UROSIS WHICH CLAIMANT SUFF R D B CAUS OF TH 
SUBSTANTIAL DURATION OF THIS IRRITATING CONDITION, SUCH LOSS MUST
B CONSID R D. TH R F R  FOUND H R CONDITION WAS M DICALLY
STATIONARY AND AWARD D H R 10 P RC NT OF TH MAXIMUM ALLOWABL 
BY STATUT FOR TH UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY.

The board, o de  ovo review, agrees with the fi di gs a d

CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  AND WOULD AFFIRM HIS OPINION AND ORD R.
TH BOARD WOULD LIK TO POINT OUT THAT TH R AR NOW AVAILABL 
TO CLAIMANT S V RAL R TRAINING PROGRAMS AND SUGG STS THAT CLAIMANT
MAK INQUIRY CONC RNING TH S PROGRAMS WHICH POSSIBLY COULD
 NABL H R TO R TURN AS A US FUL M MB R OF TH LABOR MARK T.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated may is, 1975 is affirmed.

Claima t's cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey's
F  IN CONN CTION WITH BOARD R VI W TH SUM OF 3 5 0 . 00 DOLL ARS
TO B PAID BY TH  MPLOY R, D L MONT CORPORATION.

WCB CASE NO. 74-4540 OCTOBER 14, 1975

ROBERT R. VANCE, CLAIMANT
P ZZI, WILS N AND ATCHIS N,
CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

This review i volves a claima t who sustai ed a serious

TRAUMATIC GUNSHOT INJURY WHIL WORKING FOR TH  MPLOY R. H 
R C IV D AN AWARD OF 9 0 D GR  S FOR 6 0 P RC NT LOSS OF TH L FT
L G AND 8 0 D GR  S FOR 25 P RC NT UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY. AFT R
A H AR] NG, TH R F R  AFFIRM D TH AWARD FOR TH L FT L G
DISABILITY AND ALSO AWARD D CLAIMANT 1 5 D GR  S FOR 1 0 P RC NT
LOSS OF TH RIGHT L G. TH R F R  INCR AS D TH AWARD FOR TH 
UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY TO 160 D GR  S.

Claima t, age 3 7 at the time of i jury, was shot i the

ABDOM N WH N HIS S RVIC STATION WAS ROBB D ON AUGUST 3 , 1 97 2 .
CLAIMANT SUFF R D DAMAG TO HIS CAUDA  QUINA, A P RFORATION OF
TH SMALL INT STIN AND SIX HOL S IN TH PROXIMAL J JUNUM. IN
ADDITION TO SURG RY R MOVING TH BULL T AND FRAGM NTS, CLAIMANT
UND RW NT A LAMIN CTOMY AT TH L-3 L V L WH R HIS SPIN HAD
B  N DAMAG D BY TH BULL T. CLAIMANT STILL  XP RI NC S PARALYSIS
IN HIS L FT FOOT WHICH N C SSITAT S A BRAC AND WALKING WITH A
CAN , COMPL T NUMBN SS OF BOTH SID S OF HIS BUTTOCKS, BACK
PAIN AND AN INABILITY TO CONTROL HIS URINARY AND BOW L MOV M NTS.

­

' 



       
       

          
          

         
          

    
          

           
           
        
        
         
           
   

           
         

  

             

    
   

  
     
   

   
    

     

        
       

       
               
                   

       
         
                

        
            

              
          
             
        
          

            

WAS REFERRED TO THE REHABILITATION INSTITUTE OF 
QREGON WHERE CONSIDERABLE REHABH .. ITATION WAS DONE, INCLUDING 
PSYCHOLOGICAL TESTING AS AN AID TO CLAIMANT 0 AFTER MOVING TO 
FRESNO, CALIFORNIA, HE CAME UNDER THE CARE OF DR, WILSON 1 ASSO­
CIATE DIRECTOR OF REHABILITATION MEDICINE, WHO FIT CLAIMANT WITH 
A MORE ACCEPTABLE SHORT LEG BRACE AND OFFERED CLAIMANT SOME 
INTENSIVE POOL AND GYM THERAPY. 

CLAIMANT WAS NOT WORKING AT THE TIME OF HEARING, BUT HOPED 
TO RETURN TO COLLEGE, WITH A GOOD SCHOLASTIC RECORD AND ONLY 
ONE YEAR NECESSARY TO SECURE HIS DEGREE IN ACCOUNTING, IT APPEARS 
THAT CLAIMANT Wl,LL BECOME PRODUCTIVE AND SELF-SUPPORTING DESPITE 
THE RESIDUAL. DISABILITY IMPOSED BY THE SERIOUS INDUSTRIAL ACCI­
DENT, HOWEVER, THERE WILL BE A SUBSTANTIAL LIMITATION IMPOSED 
UPON THE TYPE OF EMPLOYMENT CLAIMANT CAN ACCEPT BECAUSE OF HIS 
URINARY AND BOWEL. PROBLEMS. 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FINDS THE AWARDS FOR BOTH 
SCHEDULED AND UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY AS GRANTED BY THE REFEREE 
TO BE ADEQUATE, 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 15 1 1975 IS AFFIRMED, 

WCB CASE NOS. 

AND 
74-4070 
75-876 OCTOBER 14, 

ENRIQUE MEDINA, CLAIMANT 
HAROLD W, ADAMS 1 CLAIMANT'S ATTY, 
SOUTHER, SPAULDING, KINSEY, WILLIAMSON, 

ANO SCHWABE, DEFENSE ATTYS 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

REVIEWED av COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN, 

1975 

A CONSOLIDATED HEARING ON THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER WAS 
HELD BV THE REFEREE AND RESULTED IN --

• • • AFFIRMATION OF A DETERMINATION ORDER DATED NOVEM-
BER 2 7 1 197 3 1 WHIC.H AWARDED NO PERMANENT DISABILITY FOR AN 
INJURY CLAIMANT SUSTAINED .JUNE 15 1 1973 1 (WCB CASE NO, 74-4070) • 
AND 

• , • ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMANT• S CLAIM FOR INCREASED COMPEN­
SATION ON ACCOUNT OF AGGRAVATION RESULTING FROM SERIOUS INJURIES 
INCURRED JULY 3• 1969 0 . (WCB CASE N00 75-876) • 

ONLY THAT PORTION OF THE REFEREET S ORDER RELATING TO 
WCB CASE N0 0 7 4-4 07 0 IS BEFORE THE BOARD ON REVIEW, 

THE INJURY AT ISSUE OCCURRED JUNE 15 1 197 3 0 WHEN A CHEATER 
BAR SLIPPED ON A MACHINE CLAIMANT w~s OPERATING AND FRACTURED 
HIS NOSE, Cl.A lMANT W>:-S OFF WORK FOR ONE WEEK0 BOTH DR, QUAN 
AND DR, HICKMAN RELATE CLAIMANT• S DETERIORATING PSYCHOPATHOLOGY 
TO THE EARLIER INDUSTRIAL INJURY, AND THE REFEREE FOUND NO PER­
MANENT DISABILITY HAD BEEN INCURRED AS A RESULT OF THE 1973 IN­
CJDENT0 

-87-

Claima t was referred to the rehabilitatio i stitute of
OR GON WH R CONSID RABL R HABILITATION WAS DON , INCLUDING
PSYCHOLOGICAL T STING AS AN AID TO CLAIMANT, AFT R MOVING TO
FR SNO, CALIFORNIA, H CAM UND R TH CAR OF DR, WILSON, ASSO
CIAT DIR CTOR OF R HABILITATION M DICIN , WHO FIT CLAIMANT WITH
A MOR ACC PTABL SHORT L G BRAC AND OFF R D CLAIMANT SOM 
INT NSIV POOL AND GYM TH RAPY.

Claima t was  ot worki g at the time of heari g, but hoped

T RETURN T C LLEGE. WITH A G  D SCH LASTIC REC RD AND  NLY
 NE YEAR NECESSARY T SECURE HIS DEGREE IN ACC UNTING, IT APPEARS
THAT CLAIMANT WILL BEC ME PR DUCTIVE AND SELF-SUPP RTING DESPITE
THE RESIDUAL DISABILITY IMP SED BY THE SERI US INDUSTRIAL ACCI
DENT, H WEVER, THERE WILL BE A SUBSTANTIAL LIMITATI N IMP SED
UP N THE TYPE  F EMPL YMENT CLAIMANT CAN ACCEPT BECAUSE  F HIS
URINARY AND B WEL PR BLEMS.

The B ARD,  N DE N V REVIEW, FINDS THE AWARDS F R B TH
SCHEDULED AND UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY AS GRANTED BY THE REFEREE
T BE ADEQUATE.

ORDER
The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D MAY 1 5 , 1 975 IS AFFIRM D.

WCB CASE NOS. 74-4070
AND 75-876 OCTOBER 14, 1975

ENRIQUE MEDINA, CLAIMANT
HAROLD W. ADAMS, CLAIMANT1 S ATTY.
SOUTH R, SPAULDING, KINS Y, WILLIAMSON,

AND SCHWAB , D F NS ATTYS,
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

A CONSOLIDAT D H ARING ON TH ABOV - NTITL D MATT R WAS
H LD BY TH R F R  AND R SULT D IN

... Affirmatio of a determi atio order dated Novem
ber 2 7 , 1 9 7 3 , WHICH AWARD D NO P RMAN NT DISABILITY FOR AN
INJURY CLAIMANT SUSTAIN D JUN 1 5 , 1 973 , ( WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -4 07 0 ),
AND

... Allowa ce of claima t s claim for i creased compe 

sation ON ACCOUNT OF AGGRAVATION R SULTING FROM S RIOUS INJURI S
INCURR D JULY 3 , 1 9 6 9 , (WCB CAS NO. 7 5 -8 76 ).

Only that portion of the referee's or er relating to
WCB CAS NO. 7 4 4 07 0 IS B FOR TH BOARD ON R VI W.

The INJURY AT ISSU OCCURR D JUN 1 5 , 1 973 , WH N A CH AT R
BAR SLIPP D ON A MACHIN CLAIMANT WAS OP RATING AND FRACTUR D
HIS NOS . CLA 1MANT WAS OFF WORK FOR ON W  K. BOTH DR. QUAN
AND DR. HICKMAN R LAT CLAIMANT' S D T RIORATING PSYCHOPATHOLOGY
TO TH  ARLI R INDUSTRIAL INJURY, AND TH R F R  FOUND NO P R
MAN NT DISABILITY HAD B  N INCURR D AS A R SULT OF TH 1 973 IN
CID NT.

-----

­

­

­

’ ­

— 

­
­



          
          

             

      

  
     
    
    

     

          
          

          
           
         

          
    

         

     

    
     

  
         
          

    
         

         
          

          
             

           
         

          
         

          
           
            
    

 

 

BOARD• ON OE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS WITH THE REFEREE'S 
WELL WRITTEN ORDER AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS IT AS ITS OWN•. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 2 2 • 197 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

WCB CASE NO. 74--4341 

GREGORY MYERS, CLAIMANT 
EVOHL Fe MALAGON• CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 
KEITH o. SKELTON• DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

OCTOBER 14, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THE CLAIMANT HAS REQUESTED BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH SUSTAINED THE EMPLOYER'S DENIAL OF HIS CLAIM FOR BENEFITS. 

THE BOARD, ON OE NOVO REVIEW, RELIES ON THE FINDINGS MADE 

BY THE REFEREE, WHO IN THIS CASE 0 HEARD CONFLICTING EVIDENCE AND 

IN EXERCISING FACT-FINDING POWER 0 FOUND THE MORE CREDIBLE AND CON­
VINCING EVIDENCE WOULD NOT SUSTAIN A FINDING THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUS­

TAINED A COMPENSABLE INDUSTRIAL INJURY. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 21 • 1975 IS AFFIRMED. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. DB 155225 OCTOBER 14, 1975 

WELD SON F. MC FARLAND, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON 0 CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 
OWN MOTION ORDER 

THE- BOARD HAS BEEN PETITIONED BY CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL FOR CON­
SIDERATION OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM PURSUANT TO THE OWN MOTION JURIS­

DICTION GRANTED UNDER ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 • 

CLAl!'IIANT SUST,AINED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON OCTOBER 1 2 • 196 5 • 
IN ADDITION TO TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS 0 CLAIMANT WAS 

AWARDED BY DETERMINATION ORDER 60 PERCENT LOSS FUNCTION OF AN 
ARM FOR UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. THE PETITION ALLEGES THAT AS A 
RESULT OF THIS INJURY 0 CLAIMANT IS NOW IN NEED OF MEDICAL CARE AND 

TREATMENT AND REQUESTS REOPENING OF HIS CLAIM BY THE STATE ACCIDENT 
INSURANCE FUND 0 THIS REQUEST IS SUPPORTED BY MEDICAL REPORTS 
FROM NORMAN De LOGAN 0 Me D 0 , ADDRESSED TO THE FUND• 

IT JS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE 
FUND REOPEN CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR SUCH MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT 

AS HE MAY REQUIRE AND PAY CLAIMANT COMPENSATION 0 AS PROVIDED BY 
LAW, COMMENCING FROM THE DATE OF THJS ORDER UNTIL THE CLAIM IS 

CLOSED PURSUANT TO ORS 656 0 278• 

-88 -

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, CONCURS WITH TH R F R  'S
W LL WRITT N ORD R AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS IT AS ITS OWN,

ORDER
The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D MAY 22, 1 9 7 5 IS AFFIRM D.

WCB CASE NO. 74-4341 OCTOBER 14, 1975

GREGORY MYERS, CLAIMANT
 VOHL F. MALACON, CLAIMANT* S ATTY.
K ITH D. SK LTON, D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The claima t has requested board review of a referee* s order
WHICH SUSTAIN D TH  MPLOY R* S D NIAL OF HIS CLAIM FOR B N FITS.

The board, o de  ovo review, relies o the fi di gs made

BY TH R F R  , WHO IN THIS CAS , H ARD CONFLICTING  VID NC AND
IN  X RCISING FACT-FINDING POW R, FOUND TH MOR CR DIBL AND CON
VINCING  VID NC WOULD NOT SUSTAIN A FINDING THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUS
TAIN D A COMP NSABL INDUSTRIAL INJURY.

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate april 21 , 1975

SAIF CLAIM NO. DB 155225 OCTOBER

WELDSON F. MC FARLAND, CLAIMANT
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.
OWN MOTION ORD R

The BOARD HAS B  N P TITION D BY CLAIMANT'S COUNS L FOR CON
SID RATION OF CLAIMANT* S CLAIM PURSUANT TO TH OWN MOTION JURIS
DICTION GRANT D UND R ORS 656.278.

Claimant sustained a  ompensable injury on O tober 12, 196 5.

IN ADDITI N T TEMP RARY T TAL DISABILITY BENEFITS, CLAIMANT WAS
AWARDED BY DETERMINATI N  RDER 60 PERCENT L SS FUNCTI N  F AN
ARM F R UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. THE PETITI N ALLEGES THAT AS A
RESULT  F THIS INJURY, CLAIMANT IS N W IN NEED  F MEDICAL CARE AND
TREATMENT AND REQUESTS RE PENING  F HIS CLAIM BY THE STATE ACCIDENT
INSURANCE FUND, THIS REQUEST IS SUPP RTED BY MEDICAL REP RTS
FR M N RMAN D. L GAN, M. D. , ADDRESSED T THE FUND.

It IS THEREF RE  RDERED THAT THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE
FUND RE PEN CLAIMANT'S CLAIM F R SUCH MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT
AS HE MAY REQUIRE AND PAY CLAIMANT C MPENSATI N, AS PR VIDED BY
LAW, C MMENCING FR M THE DATE  F THIS  RDER UNTIL THE CLAIM IS
CL SED PURSUANT T  RS 656.278.

IS AFFIRM D.

14, 1975

­
­

­
­



       
           
           
               

       

   
    
  

  
       

             

       
          

             
           

             
              
        

    
          
           

           
          

    
       

           
           
                

      

    
   

 

             
             

    

          
       

         
          

       
       

                
        

S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY• S 

FEE 2 5 PERCENT OF THE INCREASED COMPENSATION WHICH CLAIMANT WILL 

RECEIVE FROM THIS ORDER AND 2 5 PERCENT OF ANY ADDITIONAL COMPEN­

SATION HE MAY RECEIVE UPON CLOSURE OF THE CLAIM UNDER ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 • 

SAIF CLAIM NO. C 52447 

R. B. COLLINS,. CLAIMANT 
FRANKLIN, BENNETT, OFELT AND JOLLES, 
CLAIMANT' s ATTYS. 

OWN MOTION ORDER 

OCTOBER 14, 1975 

THIS MATTER IS BEFORE THE WORKMEN• S COMPENSATION BOARD 

PURSUANT TO THE OWN MOTION JURISDICTION GRANTED UNDER ORS 6 S 6 • 2 7 8 • 

CouNSEL FOR CLAIMANT HAS REQUESTED THAT CLAIMANT' s CLAIM 

BE REOPENED FOR MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT, AND SUPPORTS HIS 
REQUEST WITH- A LETTER _FROM M~ N. DhlRUVA, M. De I WHICH INDICATES 
THE NEED FOR SUCH BENEFITS IS _THE RESULT OF A COMPENSABLE, IN-
DUSTRIAL INJURY WHICH .CLAIMANT SUSTAINED IN NOVEMBER 196 6 0 ON 

JANUARY 2 7 • t 9 7 5, DR 0 DHRUVA OF YAKIMA, WASHINGTON PERFORMED A 

MYELOGRAM WHICH REVEALED DISC HERNIATION AT CS -6 AND C6 -7 RE­
QUIRING A LAMINECTOMY AND FUSION• 

(T IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND 
REOPEN CLAIMANT• S CLAIM Fa°R SUCH MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT AS 

HE MAY· REQUIRE AND PAY CLAll'IIANT COMPENSATION, AS PROVIDED BY LAW, 

COMMENCING FROM THE DATE OF HOSPITALIZATION UNTIL THE CLAIM IS 
CLOSED PURSUANT TO ORS 656.278 0 

CLAIMANT., S COUNSEL JS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE 25 PERCENT OF THE INCREASED COMPENSATION WHICH CLAIMANT WILL 

RECEIVE FROM THIS ORDER ANQ 2 5 PERCENT OF ANY ADDITIONAL COMPEN­
SATION HE MAY RECEIVE UPON CLOSURE OF THE CLAIM UNDER ORS 656.278 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-2764 

LESLIE H. PETTY, CLAIMANT 
STIPULATION AND ORDER 
OF DISMISSAL 

OCTOBER 17, 1975 

WHEREAS, BY DETERMINA"l'.'ION ORDER DATED JULY t 5, t 974, 
CLAIMANT HEREIN WAS GRANTED' AN AWARD OF 32 DEGREES FOR A t O PERCENT 

UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY, AND 

WHEREAS, A HEARING WAS HELD ON DECEMBER 2 • I 9 7 4 • ON CLAI­
MANT'S APPEAL FROM SAID DETERMINATION ORDER, AND 

WHEREAS, BY OPINION AND ORDER DATED MAY 2 7, I 9 7 5, REFEREE 
FORREST T 0 JAMES INCREASED CLAIMANT'S AWARD TO 128 DEGREES FOR 
40 PERCENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY, AND 

WHEREAS, CLAIMANT HAS FILED WITH THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 

BOARD A REQUEST FOR REVIEW•. DATED JUNE I 9 • I 9 7 5 • CHALLENGING THE 

ADEQUACY OF THE OPINION AND ORDER ABOVE MENTIONED, AND 

-8 9 -

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s

F  2 5 P RC NT OF TH INCR AS D COMP NSATION WHICH CLAIMANT WILL
R C IV FROM THIS ORD R AND 2 5 P RC NT OF ANY ADDITIONAL COMP N
SATION H MAY R C IV UPON CLOSUR OF TH CLAIM UND R ORS 6 5 6.27 8 .

SAIF CLAIM NO. C 52447 OCTOBER 14, 1975

R. B. COLLINS, CLAIMANT
FRANKLIN, B NN TT, OF LT AND JOLL S,
CLAIMANT1 S ATTYS.
OWN MOTION ORD R

This matter is before the workme s compe satio board
PURSUANT TO TH OWN MOTION JURISDICTION GRANT D UND R ORS 6 5 6.27 8 .

Counsel for claimant has requeste that claimant’s claim
B R OP N D FOR M DICAL CAR AND TR ATM NT, AND SUPPORTS HIS
R QU ST WITH A L TT R FROM M, N. DHRUVA, M. D. , WHICH INDICAT S
TH N  D FOR SUCH B N FITS IS TH R SULT OF A COMP NSABL , IN
DUSTRIAL INJURY WHICH CLAIMANT SUSTAIN D IN NOV MB R 1 9 6 6 . ON
JANUARY 2 7 , 1 9 75 , DR. DHRUVA OF YAKIMA, WASHINGTON P RFORM D A
MY LOGRAM WHICH R V AL D DISC H RNIATION AT C5-6 ANDC6-7 R 
QUIRING A LAMIN CTOMY AND FUSION.

It IS TH R FOR ORD R D THAT TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND
R OP N CLAIMANT1 S CLAIM FOR SUCH M DICAL CAR AND TR ATM NT AS
H MAY R QUIR AND PAY CLAIMANT COMP NSATION, AS PROVID D BY LAW,
COMM NCING FROM TH DAT OF HOSPITALIZATION UNTIL TH CLAIM IS
CLOS D PURSUANT TO ORS 656.278.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s

F  2 5 P RC NT OF TH INCR AS D COMP NSATION WHICH CLAIMANT WILL
R C IV FROM THIS ORD R AND 2 5 P RC NT OF ANY ADDITIONAL COMP N
SATION H MAY R C IV UPON CLOSUR OF TH CLAIM UND R ORS 6 5 6.2 7 8 .

WCB CASE NO. 74-2764 OCTOBER 17, 1975

LESLIE H. PETTY, CLAIMANT
STIPULATION AND ORDER
OF DISMISSAL

Wh R AS, BY D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D JULY 1 5 , 1 97 4 ,
CLAIMANT H R IN WAS GRANT D AN AWARD OF 32 D GR  S FOR A 10 P RC NT
UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY, AND

Whereas, a hearing was hel on December 2, 1974, on clai­
mant' S APPEAL FR M SAID DETERMINATI N  RDER, AND

Whereas, by opinion an or er  ate may 27, 1975, referee
FORR ST T. JAM S INCR AS D CLAIMANT S AWARD TO 128 D GR  S FOR
4 0 P RC NT UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY, AND

Whereas, claima t has filed with the workme s compe satio 

BOARD A R QU ST FOR R VI W., DAT D JUN 1 9 , 1 9 7 5 , CHALL NGING TH 
AD QUACY OF TH OPINION AND ORD R ABOV M NTION D, AND

’ ' 

­

’ 

­

­

’ ' 

­

’ 

' 



        
     

        
          

           
  
          
            
         

            
          

          
     

   

       

          
         
              
               
    

           
           
         

  

      

   
    
    
    

     

        
                

            
          
               
              

        
         
           
         

              
        

          
           
           
         
          

SAID REQUEST FOR REVIEW IS NOW PENDING BEFORE 

THE WqRKMEN' S COMPENSATION BOARD - AND 

WHEREAS, THE PARTIES HERETO RECOGNIZE ANO AGREE THAT THERE· 
IS A DISPUTE CONCERNING THE EXTENT OF THE CLAIMANT'S PERMANENT 
PARTIAL LOW BACK DISABILITY AND THE PARTIES HERETO ARE DESIROUS OF 
SETTLING THIS DISPUTE, 

Now, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED BY AND BETWEEN THE 
CLAIMANT, L.ESL_IE He PETTY, ANO THE EMPLOYER, MEIER AND FRANK C0 0 o 
THROUGH THEIR RESPECTIVE ATTORNEYS, THAT, FOR ANO IN CONSIDERATION 
OF THE ENTRY BY THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD OF A PERMANENT 
PARTIAL DISABILITY AWARD REFLECTING 176 DEGREES FOR A 5 5 PERCENT 
UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY, THE CLAIMANT HEREBY AGREES TO A 
DISMISSAL OF HIS REQUEST FOR REVIEW• 

IT IS so STIPULATED. 

8ASEO UPON THE STIPULATION OF THE PARTIES HERETO, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT CLAIMANT IS GRANTED AN AWARD OF 
1 76 DEGREES FOR A 5 5 PERCENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY. 
THIS AWARD IS IN LIEU OF ANO NOT IN ADDITION TO THE AWARD GRANTED 

BY THE OPINION AND ORDER OF M_AY 2 7 1 197 5 • CLAIMANT'S REQUEST 
FOR REVIEW IS HEREBY DISMISSED• 

h IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT COUNSEL. FOR CLAIMANT BE PAID A 
REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE EQUAL TO 2 5 PERCENT OF THE ADDITIONAL 
COMPENSATION HEREIN AWARDED, PAYABLE THEREFROM AS PAID, NOT TO 

EXCEED 2 1 000.00 DOLLARS. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3739 

HARRY R. OLSON, CLAIMANT 
GAL TON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BV CLAIMANT 

OCTOBER 17, 1 975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE 0 

THE -CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH REMANDED HIS CLAIM TO BE REOPENED AS OF FEBRUARY 18, 1975, 
FOR THE PAYMENT OF BENEFITS AS PROVIDED BY LAW BY THE STATE ACCI­
DENT INSURANCE FUND UNTIL THE CLAIM WAS CLOSED PURSUANT TO 
ORS 6 5 6 0 2 6 8 A~D· ALLOWED CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY AN ATTORNEY FEE OF 
2 5 PERCENT OF TIME LOSS BENEFITS, NOT TO EXCEED 2 1 0 0 0 • 0 0 DOLLARS. 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY. ON OCTOBER 18 1 I 9 7 3, 
WHILE UNLOADING A TRUCK WHICH WAS STACKED WITH MUFFLERS• CLAI- . 
MANT ·wAS FIRST SEEN BY DR 0 TORRES WHO DIAGNOSED DORSAL BACK MYO­
FASCIAL STRAIN 0 CLAIMANT SUFFERED A RECURRENCE OF THE SAME SYMP­
TOMS ON FEBRUARY 5 1 1974 • BY STIPULATION, HIS CLAIM WAS REOPENED 
ON JANUARY 29, 1974 0 

0R. TORRES REFERRED CLAIMANT TO DR 0 GRAHAM WHO, IN TURN, 
REFERRED HIM TO DR 0 SHORT 0 DR 0 SHORT, BASED UPON THE HISTORY 
RELATED TO HIM BY CLAIMANT, FELT CLAIMANT HAD A POSSIBLE RUPTURED 

DORSAL DISC AND RECOMMENDED CERVICAL TRACTION FOR FIVE DAYS 1 

STATING THAT SHOULD THERE BE NO IMPROVEMENT AS A RESULT THEREOF 

-9 0 -

Whereas, said request for review is  ow pe di g before

TH WORKM N'S COMP NSATION BOARD AND

Whereas, the parties hereto recog ize a d agree that there

IS A DISPUT CONC RNING TH  XT NT OF TH CLAIMANT'S P RMAN NT
PARTIAL LOW BACK DISABILITY AND TH PARTI S H R TO AR D SIROUS OF
S TTLING THIS DISPUT ,

Now, TH R FOR , IT IS H R BY STIPULAT D BY AND B TW  N TH 
CLAIMANT, L SLI H. P TTY, AND TH  MPLOY R, M I R AND FRANK CO. „
THROUGH TH IR R SP CTIV ATTORN YS, THAT, FOR AND IN CONSID RATION
OF TH  NTRY BY TH WORKM N S COMP NSATION BOARD OF A P RMAN NT
PARTIAL DISABILITY AWARD R FL CTING 176 D GR  S FOR A 55 P RC NT
UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY, TH CLAIMANT H R BY AGR  S TO A
DISMISSAL OF HIS R QU ST FOR R VI W,

It IS S STIPULATED.

Base upon the stipulation of the parties hereto.

It is hereby or ere that claimant is grante an awar of
176 D GR  S FOR A 55 P RC NT UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY.
THIS AWARD IS IN LI U OF AND NOT IN ADDITION TO TH AWARD GRANT D
BY TH OPINION AND ORD R OF MAY 2 7 , 1 97 5 . CLAIMANT'S R QU ST
FOR R VI W IS H R BY DISMISS D.

It IS FURTH R ORD R D THAT COUNS L FOR CLAIMANT B PAID A
R ASONABL ATTORN Y'S F   QUAL TO 2 5 P RC NT OF TH ADDITIONAL
COMP NSATION H R IN AWARD D, PAYABL TH R FROM AS PAID, NOT TO
 XC  D 2,000.00 DOLLARS.

WCB CASE NO. 74-3739 OCTOBER 17, 1975

HARRY R. OLSON, CLAIMANT
GALTON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The CLAIMANT requests board review of the referee's order

WHICH R MAND D HIS CLAIM TO B R OP N D AS OF F BRUARY 1 8 , 1 9 75 ,
FOR TH PAYM NT OF B N FITS AS PROVID D BY LAW BY TH STAT ACCI
D NT INSURANC FUND UNTIL TH CLAIM WAS CLOS D PURSUANT TO
ORS 6 5 6,2 6 8 AfID ALLOW D CLAIMANT1 S ATTORN Y AN ATTORN Y F  OF
25 P RC NT OF TIM LOSS B N FITS, NOT TO  XC  D 2 , 0 00.0 0 DOLLARS.

Claimant suffered a  ompensable injury on O tober 18, 1973,
WHIL UNLOADING A TRUCK WHICH WAS STACK D WITH MUFFL RS. CLAI
MANT WAS FIRST S  N BY DR. TORR S WHO DIAGNOS D DORSAL BACK MYO
FASCIAL STRAIN. CLAIMANT SUFF R D A R CURR NC OF TH SAM SYMP
TOMS ON F BRUARY 5, 1 9 *7 4 . BY STIPULATION, HIS CLAIM WAS R OP N D
ON JANUARY 2 9 , 1 9 74 .

Dr. TORR S R F RR D CLAIMANT TO DR, GRAHAM WHO, IN TURN,
R F RR D HIM TO DR. SHORT. DR. SHORT, BAS D UPON TH HISTORY
R LAT D TO HIM BY CLAIMANT, F LT CLAIMANT HAD A POSSIBL RUPTUR D
DORSAL DISC AND R COMM ND D C RVICAL TRACTION FOR FIV DAYS,
STATING THAT SHOULD TH R B NO IMPROV M NT AS A R SULT TH R OF

-

' 

­

­
­
­



            
           
        

           
    
                 

    
             

             
          
         
              

          
               

           
        

          
         

       

        
           
           
                

          
          

            
       
         

            
              

            
        

            

        
               

          
          

          
              
             
        

          

        

        
          
           

      

HE WOULD ASSUME THERE WAS NO A DISC INVOLVEMENT AND HIS DIAGNOSIS 
WOULD BE THAT OF A STRAIN SUPERIMPOSED ON A MINOR POSTURAL DE-
FORMITY. THE TRACTION FAILED TO RELIEVE THE SYMPTOMATOLOGY AND, 
ON SEPTEMBER 6 0 197 4 1 DR• GRAHAM RECOMMENDED CLAIM CLOSURE 1 

STATING CLAIMANT WAS MEDICALLY STATIONARY. 

0N OCTOBER 2 1 1974 1 A DETERMI.NATION ORDER AWARDED CLAIMANT 
1 0 PERCENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. 

0N NOVEMBER 18 1 1974 1 DR• CHERRY, HAVING EXAMINED CLAIMANT 
AND BE ING OF THE OPINION THAT HE HAD A NECK STRAIN AND UPPER THOR­
ACIC STRAIN, STATED CLAIMANT MIGHT BENEFIT BY FURTHER TREATMENT IN 
THE FORM OF PHYSICAL THERAPY AND MEDICATION. CLAIMANT CONTINUED 
TO BE UNDER DR• CHERRY'S CARE AND WAS SO AT THE TIME OF THE HEARING 0 

AT THE HEARING, THE CLAIMANT CONTENDED THAT HIS CLAIM WAS 
PREMATURELY CLOSED AND SHOULD BE REOPENED AS OF SEPTEMBER 6 0 19 7 4, 
OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THAT HE SHOULD RECEIVE AN INCREASED AWARD 
OF PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABIL1·rv. CLAIMANT ALSO CONTENDED THAT 
PENALTIES AND ATTORNEY'S FEES SHOULD BE AWARDED FOR UNREASONABLE 
DELAY IN PAVING TE!VJPORARV TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION AND ALSO 
IN ACCEPTING OR DENYING HIS CLAIM TO REOPEN 0 

THE REFEREE, ALTHOUGH STATING THAT HE WAS MORE PERSUADED 
BY THE TESTIMONY OF DRS 0 GRAHAM AND SHORT THAT CLAIMANT SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED MEDICALLY STATIONARY AS OF THE DATE THE CLAIM WAS 
CLOSED, REOPENED THE CLAIM AS OF FEBRUARY 1 8, 197 5 1 THE DATE 
DR, CHERRY EXPRESSED HIS OPINION THAT CLAIMANT WOULD BENEFIT BY 
FURTHER TREATM.ENT IN THE FORM OF PHYSICAL THERAPY AND MEDICATION 0 

THE REFEREE DID NOT FEEL THAT PENALTIES AND ATTORNEY'S FEES WERE 
APPROPRIATE UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS- PARTICULAR CASE, 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, DISAGREES WITH THE CONCLUSION 
OF THE REFEREE THAT THE CLAIM SHOULD BE REOPENED AS OF FEBRUARY I 8, 
197 5 • THE BOARD FINDS THE EVIDENCE SUFFIC !ENT TO SUPPORT A CON-
CLUSION, BASED UPON THE REPORTS OF BOTH DR, GRAHAM AND DR 0 SHORT 1 

THAT CLAIMANT WAS ( UNDERSCORED) MEDICALLY STATIONARY AS OF 
SEPTEMBER 6 1 1974 1 THEREFORE, THE DETERMINATION ORDER SHOULD BE 
AFFIRMED, 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES, HOWEVER, THAT CLAIMANT IS ENTITLED TO 
RECEIVE, UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 656,245 1 SUCH MEDICAL CARE 
AND TREATMENT AS HAS BEEN RECOMMENDED BY DR 0 CHERRY• ALTHOUGH 
CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL DID NOT PREVAIL IN HIS REQUEST TO REOPEN 
CLAIMANT'S CLAIM, HE WAS SUCCESSFUL IN OBTAINING FOR CLAIMANT 
MED !CAL. SERVICES UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 4 5 AND 1 THERE­
FORE, IS ENTITLED TO AN ATTORNEY'S FEE TO BE PAID BY THE FUND, 
CAVINS V 0 SAIF 1 75 ADV SH 1963, 

ORDER 
THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 3 1 , 1975 IS REVERSED. 

THE DETERMINATION ORDER DATED OCTOBER 2 0 1974 IS AFFIRMED. 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AL.LOWED, AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR SECURING MEDICAL SERVICES FOR CLAIMANT, UNDER THE PROVISIONS 
OF ORS 656 0 245 AFTER BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM OF 400,00 DOLLARS 
PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND• 

-91 -

H WOULD ASSUM TH R WAS NO A DISC INVOLV M NT AND HIS DIAGNOSIS
WOULD B THAT OF A STRAIN SUP RIMPOS D ON A MINOR POSTURAL D 
FORMITY. TH TRACTION FAIL D TO R LI V TH SYMPTOMATOLOGY AND,
ON S PT MB R 6 , 197 4 , DR, GRAHAM R COMM ND D CLAIM CLOSUR ,
STATING CLAIMANT WAS M DICALLY STATIONARY.

On OCTOB R 2, 19 74 , A D T RMINATION ORD R AWARD D C LA I MANT

1 0 P RC NT UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY.

On NOV MB R 1 8 , 1 9 74 , DR. CH RRY, HAVING  XAMIN D CLAIMANT
AND B ING OF TH OPINION THAT H HAD A N CK STRAIN AND UPP R THOR
ACIC STRAIN, STAT D CLAIMANT MIGHT B N FIT BY FURTH R TR ATM NT IN
TH FORM OF PHYSICAL TH RAPY AND M DICATION. CLAIMANT CONTINU D
TO B UND R DR. CH RRY'S CAR AND WAS SO AT TH TIM OF TH H ARING.

At TH H ARING, TH CLAIMANT CONT ND D THAT HIS CLAIM WAS
PR MATUR LY CLOS D AND SHOULD B R OP N D AS OF S PT MB R 6 , 1 9 7 4 ,
OR IN TH ALT RNATIV , THAT H SHOULD R C IV AN INCR AS D AWARD
OF P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY. CLAIMANT ALSO CONT ND D THAT
P NALTI S AND ATTORN Y1 S F  S SHOULD B AWARD D FOR UNR ASONABL 
D LAY IN PAYING T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION AND ALSO
IN ACC PTING OR D NYING HIS CLAIM TO R OP N.

The referee, although stating that he was more persua e 
BY TH T STIMONY OF DRS. GRAHAM AND SHORT THAT CLAIMANT SHOULD
B CONSID R D M DICALLY STATIONARY AS OF TH DAT TH CLAIM WAS
CLOS D, R OP N D TH CLAIM AS OF F BRUARY 1 8 , 1 9 7 5 , TH DAT 
DR. CH RRY  XPR SS D HIS OPINION THAT CLAIMANT WOULD B N FIT BY
FURTH R TR ATM NT IN TH FORM OF PHYSICAL TH RAPY AND M DICATION.
TH R F R  DID NOT F  L THAT P NALTI S AND ATTORN Y1 S F  S W R 
APPROPRIAT UND R TH FACTS OF THIS PARTICULAR CAS .

The board, o de  ovo review, disagrees with the co clusio 

OF TH R F R  THAT TH CLAIM SHOULD B R OP N D AS OF F BRUARY 18,
1 9 7 5 . TH BOARD FINDS TH  VID NC SUFFICI NT TO SUPPORT A CON
CLUSION, BAS D UPON TH R PORTS OF BOTH DR, GRAHAM AND DR. SHORT,
THAT CLAIMANT WAS (UND RSCOR D) M DICALLY STATIONARY AS OF
S PT MB R 6 , 1 97 4 , TH R FOR , TH D T RMINATION ORD R SHOULD B 
AFFIRM D.

The board co cludes, however, that claima t is e titled to

R C IV , UND R TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6.2 4 5 , SUCH M DICAL CAR 
AND TR ATM NT AS HAS B  N R COMM ND D BY DR. CH RRY. ALTHOUGH
 laimant s COUNS L DID NOT PR VAIL IN HIS R QU ST TO R OP N
CLAIMANT S CLAIM, H WAS SUCC SSFUL IN OBTAINING FOR CLAIMANT
M DICAL S RVIC S UND R TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 . 24 5 AND, TH R 
FOR , IS  NTITL D TO AN ATTORN Y' S F  TO B PAID BY TH FUND.
CAVINS V. SAIF, 75 ADV SH 1 963 .

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate march 31, 1975 is reverse .

The  etermination or er  ate October 2, 1974 is affirme .

Claimant's counsel is allowe , as a reasonable attorney's
FEE F R SECURING MEDICAL SERVICES F R CLAIMANT UNDER THE PR VISI NS
 F  RS 656.245 AFTER B ARD REVIEW, THE SUM  F 400.00 D LLARS
PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND,

­

­

­

' 
' 

­



       

   
    
    
  

              
                

           
          
        

         
                  

           
               
        
         
            

          
       

        
            
            
            
            

          

      

  
  

        
  

   
    
    
  

     
       

            
         

                        
         

             
     

         
           

          
             
       

              

 

CASE NO. 73-3681 

JAMES E. HUMPHREY, CLAIMANT 
DEL PARKS, CLAIMANT'S ATTYe 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

ORDER ON REMAND 

OCTOBER 17, 1975 

0N FEBRUARY 19 1 197 5 1 THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD 
AFFIRMED THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 19 1 1974 1 WHICH HELD 
THAT WHILE A PENALTY WAS PAYABLE FOR UNREASONABLE REFUSAL TO PAY 
COMPENSATION, THE CARRIER'S CONDUCT DID NOT REACH 'THE LEVEL OF 
UNREASONABLE RESISTANCE' AND DENIED ATTORNEY'S FEES BY THE FUND• 

THE CLAIMANT APPEALED TO THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY 
OF KLAMATH• IT WAS HEARD ON JUNE 1 6, t 9 7 5 ON THE SOLE ISSUE OF 
WHETHER CLAIMANT WAS ENTITLED TO A REASONABLE SUM OF ATTORNEY'S 
FEE PURSUANT TO ORS 656 0 382• THE CIRCUIT.JUDGE HELD THAT THERE 
WAS NO DIFFERENCE BETWEEN UNREASONABLE REFUSAL TO PAY COMPENSA­
TION AND UNREASONABLE RESISTANCE IN THE PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION 
AND REMANDED THE CLAIM TO THE BOARD FOR ALLOWANCE OF A REASONABLE 
ATTORNEY'S FEE FOR CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY TO COVER THE HEAR ING BEFORE 
THE REFEREE AND THE REVIEW BEFORE THE BOARD• 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY BE ALLOWED,· 
AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'.S FEE IN CONNECTION WITH HIS SERVICES AT 
THE HEARING BEFORE THE REFEREE, THE SUM OF 500 DOLLARS PAYABLE 
BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND, ANO AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE IN CONNECTION WITH HIS SERVICES AT BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM OF 
3 5 0 DOLLARS PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3219 

THE BENEFICIARIES OF 

JAMES WISHART, DECEASED 
ANO IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLYING STATUS 
OF SHAKLEE CORPORATION 
SOUTHER, SPAULDING, KINSEY, WILLIAMSON, 
AND SCHWABE, CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEYS 
DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTvs. 
ORDER ON REVIEW 

OCTOBER 17, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE 0 

THE BENEFICIARIES OF JAMES WISHART, DECEASED, HAVE REQUESTED 
BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH HELD THAT - ( 1) SHAKLEE 
CORPORATION WAS NOT A SUBJECT NONCOMPLYING EMPLOYER DURING THE 
PERIODDECEMBER28 1 1971 TOAPRILtt, 1974 1 (2) THATNEITHERTHE 
DECEDENT NOR BENEFICIARY WORKED AS SUBJECT WORKMEN DURING THAT 
PERIOD OF TIME, AND (3) THAT DECEDENT'S DEATH DID NOT ARISE OUT OF 
AND IN THE COURSE OF EMPL.OYMENT0 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCLUDES THE REFEREE FULLY 
DEVEL.OPED THE CASE AT HEARING ANO THE.: RECORD SPEAKS FOR ITSELF, 
WITH NO ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OR FACTS HAVING BEEN PRESENTED TO 
THE BOARD ON ITS REVIEW OF THE CASE, THE BOARD AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS 
THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE AS ITS OWN 0 

ORDER 
THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 5 1 t 9 7 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

-92-

WCB CASE NO. 73-3681 OCTOBER 17, 1975
JAMES E. HUMPHREY, CLAIMANT
D L. PARKS, CLAIMANT* S ATTY.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
ORD R ON R MAND

On F BRUARY 1 9 , 1 9 7 5 , TH WORKM N* S COMP NSATION BOARD

AFFIRM D TH ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D JUN 1 9 , 1 97 4 , WHICH H LD
THAT WHIL A P NALTY WAS PAYABL FOR UNR ASONABL R FUSAL TO PAY
COMP NSATION, TH CARRI R S CONDUCT DID NOT R ACH TH L V L OF
UNR ASONABL R SISTANC * AND D NI D ATTORN Y S F  S BY TH FUND,

The claima t appealed to the circuit court for the cou ty

OF KLAMATH. IT WAS H ARD ON JUN 1 6 , 1 9 7 5 ON TH SOL ISSU OF
WH TH R CLAIMANT WAS  NTITL D TO A R ASONABL SUM OF ATTORN Y* S
F  PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6.3 82 . TH CIRCUIT JUDG H LD THAT TH R 
WAS NO DIFF R NC B TW  N UNR ASONABL R FUSAL TO PAY COMP NSA
TION AND UNR ASONABL R SISTANC IN TH PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION
AND R MAND D TH CLAIM TO TH BOARD FOR ALLOWANC OF A R ASONABL 
ATTORN Y S F  FOR CLAIMANT S ATTORN Y TO COV R TH H ARING B FOR 
TH R F R  AND TH R VI W B FOR TH BOARD.

Therefore, it is ordered that claima t’s attor ey be allowed,
AS A R ASONABL ATTORN Y S F  IN CONN CTION WITH HIS S RVIC S AT
TH H ARING B FOR TH R F R  , TH SUM OF 5 00 DOLLARS PAYABL 
BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND, AND AS A R ASONABL ATTORN Y* S
F  IN CONN CTION WITH HIS S RVIC S AT BOARD R VI W, TH SUM OF
3 5 0 DOLLARS PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

WCB CASE NO. 74-3219 OCTOBER 17, 1975

TH B N FICIARI S OF

JAMES WISHART, DECEASED
AND IN TH MATT R OF TH COMPLYING STATUS
OF SHAKL  CORPORATION
SOUTH R, SPAULDING, KINS Y, WILLIAMSON,
AND SCHWAB , CLAIMANT S ATTORN YS
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTYS.
ORD R ON R VI W

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The be eficiaries of james wishart, deceased, have requested

BOARD R VI W OF A R F R  S ORD R WHICH H LD THAT (1) SHAKL  
CORPORATION WAS NOT A SUBJ CT NONCOMPLYING  MPLOY R DURING TH 
P RIOD D C MB R 2 8 , 1 9 7 1 TO APRIL 1 1 , 1 9 7 4 , ( 2 ) THAT N ITH R TH 
D C D NT NOR B N FICIARY WORK D AS SUBJ CT WORKM N DURING THAT
P RIOD OF TIM , AND (3) THAT D C D NT S D ATH DID NOT ARIS OUT OF
AND IN TH COURS OF  MPLOYM NT.

The board, o de  ovo review, co cludes the referee fully

D V LOP D TH CAS AT H ARING AND TH R CORD SP AKS FOR ITS LF.
WITH NO ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OR FACTS HAVING B  N PR S NT D TO
TH BOARD ON ITS R VI W OF TH CAS , TH BOARD AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS
TH ORD R OF TH R F R  AS ITS OWN.

ORDER
The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D MARCH 5 , 1 9 7 5 IS AFFIRM D.

■9 2

’ ’ 
’ 

­

’ ’ 

’ 

’ 

’ -

’ 



      

  
     
    
    

     

        
          

             
            

           
            

           
         

           
            

            
      

            
            
         
         

                      
   

         
           

           
         

           
          

          
          

            
          
           

              
          

              
  

           
              

                  
           
          

        
          

          
         
            

           
                 
         

  

CASE NO,. 75-371 

DUANE PRATT, CLAIMANT 
DAY AND PROHASKA, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

DEPT 0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

OCTOBER 20 9 1975 

REVIEWED SY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN 0 

THE CLAIMANT SEEKS SOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREEv S ORDER 
WHICH DISMISSED HIS AGGRAVATION CLA£M FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION BASED 
ON ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING GROUNDS - ( i) CLAIMANT FABLED TO 
COMPLY WITH ORS 6 5 6 0 2 7 3 IN THAT HE DID NOT SUPPORT HIS AGGRAVATUON 
CLAIM WITH A WRITTEN REPORT FROM A PHYSICIAN THAT THERE WERE REA­
SONABLE GROUNDS FOR THE CLA!M 0 (2) CLAIMANT DID NOT FBLE A CLAIM 
FOR AGGRAVATION WITH SAIF 0 ( 3) THE CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION WAS NOT 

FILED WITHIN FIVE YEARS AFTER THE FIR.ST DETERMINATION WAS MADE 0 

CLAIMANT WAS INJURED ON SEPTEMBER 112 0 1969 ANO !-!HS CL.AIM WAS 
CLOSED BY THE FIRST DETERMINATION ORDER DATED DECEMBER 8 0 196 9 0 

HIS RIGHT TO OBTAIN A HEARING ON ANY CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION EXPIRED 

0NDECEMBER7, 1974 0 

0N JANUARY 2 7 • I 9 7 5 AN APPLICATION FOR INCREASED C0MPENSATUON 
ON ACCOUNT OF AGGRAVATION AND A REQUEST FOR HEARING ON SAID CLAIM 

WAS RECEIVED BY THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD 0 THE REQUEST 

WAS SUPPORTED BY OPINIONS FROM THE PSYCHOLOGICAL CENTER DATED 

AUGUST 2 7 • I 974 0 OCTOBER 8 0 1974, JANUARY 3 • 19 7 5 AND JANUARY 1 6, 

I 9 7 5 • 

PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE HEARING, THE FUND MOVED TO 
DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION - THE MOTION WAS TAKEN UNDER 
ADVISEMENT BY THE REFEREE WHO PROCEEDED TO TAI<E TESTIMONY ON THE 

MERITS 0 HOWEVER HIS ORDER DEALT ONLY WITH THE JURISDICTIONAL QUES­

TION AND HELD THAT THE REFEREE HAD NO JURISDICTION BECAUSE OF 
CLAIMANT'S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 0 2 7 3 0 

AF'TER THE INITIAL CLOSURE OF THE CLAIM ON DECEMBER 8, 1 969 
IT WAS REOPENED AND THEN CLOSED BY SECOND DETERMINATION ORDER 

DATED AUGUST 2 0, 197 3 WHEREBY CLAIMANT RECEIVED 4 8 DEGREES FOR 
UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY. A REQUEST FOR HEARING ON THIS 
DETERMINATION ORDER WAS MADE BY THE CLAIMANT AND THE OPINION AND 

ORDER ENTERED ON APRIL I 7, 1974 INCREASED THE AWARD TO 8 0 Dr GRE ES 
AND ALSO ORDERED THE FUND TO PROVIDE CLAIMANT WITH FURTHER PSYCHO­
LOGICAL COUNSELING PURSUANT TO ORS 656 0 245 IF 0 AND WHEN 0 CLAIMANT 

MADE APPLICATION THEREFOR 0 

THE BOARD 0 ON DE NOVO REVIEW 0 FINDS THAT THE REFEREE DID 
HAVE JURISDICTION UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 656 0 273 0 AS AME"NDED 

BY OREGON LAWS 197 5, CH 4 9 7 SEC 1 0 THE AGGRAVATION STATUTE AS AMENDED 
NO LONGER REQUIRES A WORKMAN TO SUPPORT HIS CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION 
WITH WRITTEN REPORTS FROM A PHYSICIAN THAT THERE WERE REASONABLE 
GROUNDS FOR THE CLAIM IN ORDER TO CONFER JURISDICTlON 0 

THE AMENDED ACT PROVIDES THAT THE WORKMAN MUST FILE A CLAIM 
FOR AGGRAVATION WITH THE FUND AND THAT A PHYSICIANv S REPORT INDI­
CATING A NEE'o FOR FURTHER MEDICAL SERVICES OR ADDITIONAL COMPEN­

SATION IS A CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION., IN THE INSTANT CASE 0 SINCE THE 
DATE OF THE LAST AWARD OR ARRANGEMENT OF COMPENSATION WHICH WAS 
MADE- BY THE OPINION AND ORDER DATED APRIL 17 0 1974 9 THE FUND HAS 
BEEN SUPPLIED SEVERAL REPORTS FROM DRe HICKMAN AND DR 0 FLEMING, 

-93-

1975WCB CAS NOc 75-371 OCTOB R 20,

DUAN PRATT, CLAIMANT
DAY AND PR HASKA, CLAIMANT1 S ATTYS,
DEPT.  P JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa ,

The claima t seeks board review of the referee s order
WHICH DISMISS D HIS AGGRAVATION CLAIM FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION BAS D
ON ON OR MOR OF TH FOLLOWING GROUNDS (1) CLAIMANT FAIL D TO
COMPLY WITH ORS 656,273 IN THAT H DID NOT SUPPORT HIS AGGRAVATION
CLAIM WITH A WRITT N R PORT FROM A PHYSICIAN THAT TH R W R R A
SONABL GROUNDS FOR TH CLAIM, (2) CLAIMANT DID NOT FIL A CLAIM
FOR AGGRAVATION WITH SAIF, (3) TH CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION WAS NOT
FIL D WITHIN FIV Y ARS AFT R TH FIRST D T RMINATION WAS MAD ,

Claimant was injured on September 12, 1 969 and his  laim was

CLOS D BY TH FIRST D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D D C MB R 8 , 1 969 ,
HIS RIGHT TO OBTAIN A H ARING ON ANY CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION  XPIR D
ON D C MB R 7 , 1 974 ,

On JANUARY 2 7 , 1 97 5 AN APPLICATION FOR INCR AS D COMP NSATION
ON ACCOUNT OF AGGRAVATION AND A R QU ST FOR H ARING ON SAID CLAIM
WAS R C IV D BY TH WORKM N S COMP NSATION BOARD, TH R QU ST
WAS SUPPORT D BY OPINIONS FROM TH PSYCHOLOGICAL C NT R DAT D
AUGUST 27 , 1 974 , OCTOB R 8 , 1 974 , JANUARY 3 , 1 97 5 AND JANUARY 1 6 ,
1 97 5 ,

Prior to comme ceme t of the heari g, the fu d moved to

DISMISS F R LACK  F JURISDICTI N THE M TI N WAS TAKEN UNDER
ADVISEMENT BY THE REFEREE WH PR CEEDED T TAKE TESTIM NY  N THE
MERITS, H WEVER HIS  RDER DEALT  NLY WITH THE JURISDICTI NAL QUES
TI N AND HELD THAT THE REFEREE HAD N JURISDICTI N BECAUSE  F
CLAIMANT’ S FAILURE T C MPLY WITH THE PR VISI NS  F  RS 656,273,

After the initial closure of the claim on December 8, 1969
IT WAS R OP N D AND TH N CLOS D BY S COND D T RMINATION ORD R
DAT D AUGUST 2 0 , 1 973 WH R BY CLAIMANT R C IV D 48 D GR  S FOR
UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY. A R QU ST FOR H ARING ON THIS
D T RMINATION ORD R WAS MAD BY TH CLAIMANT AND TH OPINION AND
ORD R  NT R D ON APRIL 1 7 , 1 974 INCR AS D TH AWARD TO 80 D GR  S
AND ALSO ORD R D TH FUND TO PROVID CLAIMANT WITH FURTH R PSYCHO
LOGICAL COUNS LING PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6.2 4 5 IF, AND WH N, CLAIMANT
MAD APPLICATION TH R FOR.

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, FINDS THAT TH R F R  DID
HAV JURISDICTION UND R TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6,27 3 , AS AM ND D
BY OR GON LAWS 1 97 5 , CH 4 9 7 S C 1. TH AGGRAVATION STATUT AS AM ND D
NO LONG R R QUIR S A WORKMAN TO SUPPORT HIS CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION
WITH WRITT N R PORTS FROM A PHYSICIAN THAT TH R W R R ASONABL 
GROUNDS FOR TH CLAIM IN ORD R TO CONF R JURISDICTION.

The ame ded act provides that the workma must file a claim
FOR AGGRAVATION WITH TH FUND AND THAT A PHYSICIAN'S R PORT INDI
CATING A N  D FOR FURTH R M DICAL S RVIC S OR ADDITIONAL COMP N
SATION IS A CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION. IN TH INSTANT CAS , SINC TH 
DAT OF TH LAST AWARD OR ARRANG M NT OF COMP NSATION WHICH WAS
MAD BY TH OPINION AND ORD R DAT D APRIL 1 7 , 1 974 , TH FUND HAS
B  N SUPPLI D S V RAL R PORTS FROM DR. HICKMAN AND DR. FL MING,

-9 3

' 

-

­

’ 

-

­

­

­
­

-



         
            
 

         
          

           
                

        
            
          

            
        
         

          
         
          
            

          
              

            
          

          
             

       
       

           
      

         
           

      
        

            
     

       

  
     
     
 
    

     

         
          

             
            
         

            
            
            

PSYCHOLOGISTS, WHICH CLEARLY INDICATED TO THE FUND THAT CLAIM­
ANT'S CONDITION WAS WORSENING AND THAT THE WORSENING WAS BASED UPON 
HIS PSYCHOPATHOLOGY. 

THE FUND CONTENDS THAT THIS IS NOT A PHYSICIAN'S ( UNDERSCORED) 
REPORT WITHIN THE MEANING OF ORS 656.273 BECAUSE NEITHER DR. HICK­
MAN NOR DR. FLEMING IS A PHYSICIAN WITHIN THE DEFINITION EXPRE"SSED 
IN ORS 6 5 6 • 0 02 ( 1 3) • THE SOARD TAKES ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICE OF THE 
FACT THAT PSYCHOLOGICAL PROBLEMS ARE COMPENSABLE UNDER THE WORK­
MEN'S COMPENSATION ACT TO THE SAME EXTENT AS PHYSICAL INJURIES -
THAT IN MANY CASES THE DETERMINATION OF THE WORKMAN'S DISABILITY 
IS BASED UPON HIS PSYCHOPATHOLOGY AS MUCH, IF NOT MORE, THAN UPON 
HIS PHYSIOLOGICAL CONDITION• THE BOARD, THEREFORE, FEELS INSOFAR 
AS APPLICATION OF THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT IS CONCERNED, 
REPORTS FROM LICENSED PSYCHOLOGISTS TO THE FUND WHICH INDICATE THAT 
THE WORKMAN'S CONDITION HAS WORSENED PSYCHOLOGICAL.LY AND THAT HE 
IS IN NEED OF FURTHER MEDICAL. SERVICES OR ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION 
AS A RESULT THEREOF, CAN BE PROPERLY CONSTRUED AS A CLAIM FOR 
AGGRAVATION• THE FUND RECEIVED SUCH REPORTS WELL WITHIN THE FIVE 
YEAR PERIOD AFTER THE FIRST DETERMINATION MADE UNDER ORS 656,268 (3) • 

OREGON LAWS 197 5 1 CH 4 9 7 SEC 4 AMENDED ORS 6 5 6 • 3 1 9 BY DELETING 
THEREFROM THE REQUIREMENT THAT A REQUEST FOR HEARING WITH RESPECT 
TO ANY DISPUTE ON INCREASED COMPENSATION BY REASON OF AGGRAVATION 
UNDER ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 3 MUST BE FILED WITHIN FIVE YEARS AFTER THE FIRST 
DETERMINATION MADE UNDER SUBSECTION (3) OF ORS 656,268, 

THEREFORE, THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR 
AGGRAVATION SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED FOR ANY OF THE GROUNDS SET 
FORTH IN THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE• 

ORDER 
THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DISMISSING CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR 

AGGRAVATION IS REVERSED AND THE CL.Al M IS REMANDED TO THE HEARINGS 
DIVISION FOR A HEARING ON THE MERITS• 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED, AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, TH,.:: SUM 
OF 450 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY SAIFe 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3938-E OCTOBER 20, 1975 

PETER BUYAS, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS, 

JONES, LANG, KLEIN, WOLF AND SMITH, 
DEFENSE ATTYSe 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN• 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 
A REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH HELD CLAIMANT TO BE PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY 
DISABLED AS OF FEBRUARY 23 1 1 974 AND DIRECTED THE FUND TO PAY 
CLAIMANT BENEFITS TO WHICH HE IS ENTITLED BY LAW• THE REFER EE FURTHER 
ORDERED THE FUND TO REIMBURSE EMPLOYEE BENEFITS INSURANCE COMPANY 1 

HEREINAFTER REFERRED -TO AS EBI, FOR ALL TIME LOSS BENEFITS PAID TO 
THE CLAIMANT FOR THE PERIODS SUBSEQUENT TO FEBRUARY 23 1 1974 AND 
FOR AL.1,- MEDICAL BILLS 1 IF ANY, PAID ON BEHALF OF THE CLAIMANT• THE 

-94 -

B TH PSYCH L GISTS, WHICH CLEARLY INDICATED T THE FUND THAT CLAIM
ANT S C NDITI N WAS W RSENING AND THAT THE W RSENING WAS BASED UP N
HIS PSYCH PATH L GY.

The fu d co te ds that this is  ot a physicia s (u derscored)
REP RT WITHIN THE MEANING  F  RS 656.273 BECAUSE NEITHER DR. HICK
MAN N R DR. FLEMING IS A PHYSICIAN WITHIN THE DEFINITI N EXPRESSED
IN  RS 6 5 6.0 02 ( 1 3 ). THE B ARD TAKES ADMINISTRATIVE N TICE  F THE
FACT THAT PSYCH L GICAL PR BLEMS ARE C MPENSABLE UNDER THE W RK
MEN S C MPENSATI N ACT T THE SAME EXTENT AS PHYSICAL INJURIES
THAT IN MANY CASES THE DETERMINATI N  F THE W RKMAN'S DISABILITY
IS BASED UP N HIS PSYCH PATH L GY AS MUCH, IF N T M RE, THAN UP N
HIS PHYSI L GICAL C NDITI N, THE B ARD, THEREF RE, FEELS INS FAR
AS APPLICATI N  F THE W RKMEN1 S C MPENSATI N ACT IS C NCERNED,
REP RTS FR M LICENSED PSYCH L GISTS T THE FUND WHICH INDICATE THAT
THE W RKMAN'S C NDITI N HAS W RSENED PSYCH L GICALLY AND THAT HE
IS IN NEED  F FURTHER MEDICAL SERVICES  R ADDITI NAL C MPENSATI N
AS A RESULT THERE F, CAN BE PR PERLY C NSTRUED AS A CLAIM F R
AGGRAVATI N. THE FUND RECEIVED SUCH REP RTS WELL WITHIN THE FIVE
YEAR PERI D AFTER THE FIRST DETERMINATI N MADE UNDER  RS 6 5 6.26 8 (3 ).

Oregon LAWS 1975, CH 497 SEC 4 AMENDED  RS 656.319 BY DELETING
THEREFR M THE REQUIREMENT THAT A REQUEST F R HEARING WITH RESPECT
T ANY DISPUTE  N INCREASED C MPENSATI N BY REAS N  F AGGRAVATI N
UNDER  RS 656.2 73 MUST BE FILED WITHIN FIVE YEARS AFTER THE FIRST
DETERMINATI N MADE UNDER SUBSECTI N (3)  F  RS 656.268.

Therefore, the board co cludes that claima t s claim for
AGGRAVATI N SH ULD N T BE DISMISSED F R ANY  F THE GR UNDS SET
F RTH IN THE  RDER  F THE REFEREE.

ORD R

The order of the referee dismissi g claima t s claim for

AGGRAVATION IS R V RS D AND TH CLAIM IS R MAND D TO TH H ARINGS
DIVISION FOR A H ARING ON TH M RITS,

Claima t s cou sel is awarded, as a reaso able attor ey s

F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W, TH.i SUM
OF 450 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY SAIF.

WCB CAS NO. 74 3938  OCTOB R 20, 1975

P T R BUYAS, CLAIMANT
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
JON S, LANG, KL IN, WOLF AND SMITH,
D F NS ATTYS.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests board review of
a referee s order which held claima t to be perma e tly a d totally
DISABL D AS OF F BRUARY 23 , 1 974 AND DIR CT D TH FUND TO PAY
CLAIMANT B N FITS TO WHICH H IS  NTITL D BY LAW. TH R F R  FURTH R
ORD R D TH FUND TO R IMBURS  MPLOY  B N FITS INSURANC COMPANY,
H R INAFT R R F RR D TO AS  BI, FOR ALL TIM LOSS B N FITS PAID TO
TH CLAIMANT FOR TH P RIODS SUBS QU NT TO F BRUARY 23 , 1 974 AND
FOR ALL M DICAL BILLS, IF ANY, PAID ON B HALF OF TH CLAIMANT. TH 

­
’ 

' 
­

­
’ -

' 

’ 

’ ' 

— — 

’ 

' 



          
            

          
           

           
         

              
            

               
             

        
           

       
           

               
         
         

             
              

            
               

          
            

 
               
           
            

          
            

          
                 
            
              

             
    
               

              
           

              
         

           
           

            
         
             

              
            

            
          

              
          
          

         
          

               
             

WAS TO RECEJVE CREDIT FOR THE FOREGOING DISABILITY BENEFITS 
FOR SUCH PERIOD, AND ANY OVERPAYMENT, IF MADE TO CLAIMANT TO DATE. 
BECAUSE OF DIFFERENCE IN THE RATE BETWEEN TEMPORARY TOTAL AND 
PERMANENT TOTAL BENEFITS0 WAS TO BE RECOUPED BY THE FUND BY DE­
DUCTION FROM THE BENEFITS HEREAFTER PAID TO CLAIMANT ATTHE RATE 
OF 1 0 PER CENT, UNTIL SUCH OVERPAYMENTS WERE COMPLETELY RECOUPED 0 

CLAIMANT SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON DECEMBER 12 0 1972 0 

HIS EMPLOYER AT THAT TIME WAS COVERED BY THE FUND,. CLAIMANT WAS 
RELEASED TO RETURN TO WORK ON DECEMBER 2 5 9 1972 BY DR• RIEKE 0 ON 
APRIL 1 8 0 1973 THE CLAIM WAS CLOSED BY DETERMINATION ORDER WHICH 
AWARDED CLAIMANT TIME LOSS COMPENSATION FROM DECEMBER 12, 1972 
TO DECEMBER 25 1 1972 1 BUT NO PERMANENT 0ISABILITV0 

CLAIMANT WORKED STEADILY BETWEEN FEBRUARY 12 • 1973 AND 
AUGUST 6 9 1973 0 THEREAFTER;. CLAIMANT COMMENCED SEEING DR 0 LANGSTON 
WHO TREATED HIM FOR CONTINUED BACK PAIN AN0 0 ON AUGUST 21 0 1973 0 

STATED CLAl!YIANT HAO MULTIPLE INJURIES ANO A DEGENERATIVE ARTHRITIS 
WHICH WAS RATHER EXTENSIVE AND DISABLING 0 CLAIMANT REQUESTED THAT 
HIS CLAIM BE REOPENED - AFTER DENIAL BY THE FUND 0 A HEARING WAS 
REQUESTED 0 ON APRIL 10 0 1974 1 REFEREE JOSEPH D 0 ST0 MARTIN ORDERED 
THE CLAIM REOPENED WITH TIME LOSS BENEFITS TO BE PAID FROM AUGUST 6 0 

1973 TO JANUARY 6 0 1974., THE CLAIM WAS AGAIN CLOSED BY SECOND 
DETERMINATION ORDER DATED OCTOBER 24 • · 19 7 4 WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 
TIME LOSS IN CONFORMITY WITH THE REFEREE'S ORDER BUT AWARDED NO 
PERMANENT DISABILITY. 

ON JANUARY 8, 1974, CLAIMANT HAD RETURNED TO WORK FOR THE 
EMPLOYER WH01 AT THAI" TIME, WAS AFFORDED WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 
COVERAGE BY EBl 0 ON FEBRUARY 2 2, 1974 CLAIMANT SUSTAINED A SECOND 
COMPENSABLE INJURY WHILE LIFTING A BARREL ONTO A PALLET WHICH 
BROKE C AJSING CLAIMANT TO CATCH THE ENTIRE LOAD ON HIS BACK AND 
RESULTED IN LOW BACK PAIN OF RATHER SUBSTANTIAL SEVERITY• CLAIMANT 
WAS SEEN BY 0R 0 LANGSTON ON FEBRUARY 25 1 1974 - THIS WAS THE FIRST 
TIME CLAIMANT HAD BEEN SEEN BY DR• LANGSTON SINCE HE HAD BEEN RE­
LEASED TO RETURN TO WORK ON JANUARY 4 0 197 4 • DR 0 LANGSTON DIAGNOSED 
AN ACUTE LOW BACK STRAIN ANO ADVISED CLAIMANT TH.O.T THIS WAS A NEW 
INJURY ANO WOULD REQUIRE HOSP!TALIZATION0 

ON MAY 1 7, 197 4 0 DR0 LANGSTON INFORMED THE FUND THAT CLAIMANT 
HAD BEEN HOSPITALIZED FROM FEBRUARY 2.5 UNTIL MARCH 9 0 1974 WITH SOME 
IMPROVEMENT IN HIS CONDITION• HE HAD CONTINUED TO SEE HIM UNTIL 
MAY 10 0 1974 AT WHICH TIME CLAIMANT, BASED UPON HIS RECOMMENDATION, 
DECIDED TO RETIRE 0 DR., LANGSTON FELT CLAIMANT HAD EXTENSIVE ARTH­
RITIS OF HIS ENTIRE SPINE• SEVERE ARTHRITIS OF HIS HANDS WITH ASSO­
CIATED DEFORMITIES AS WELL AS DIFFICULTY WITH BOTH FEET0 HE STATED 
THAT IF CLAIMANT CONTINUED TO WORK HE WOULD CONTINUE TO HAVE PAIN 
AND DISABILITY FROM STRAINS AN0 0 THEREFORE 0 CLAIMANT HAD ACCEPTED 
THE FACT THAT IT WOULD BE BETTER FOR HIM IF HE DID NOT WORK 0 

ON MARCH 14 0 1974 CLAIMANT HAD BEEN EXAMINED 0 AT THE REQUEST 
OF THE FUND 0 BY DR., PASQUESI WHO COMMENTED THAT IT SEEMED ALMOST 
UNREASONABLE TO BELIEVE THAT A CLAIMANT WHO HAD BEEN GIVEN AS MANY 
PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY AWARDS IN REGARD TO HIS BACK COMPLAINTS 
IN THE PAST AS CLAIMANT HAD WAS STILL BEING ALLOWED TO WORK IN A 
HEAVY LABORING CAPACITY WHICH NO DOUBT AGGRAVATED ALL OF HIS SYMP­
TOMS, FURTHERMORE, AS LONG AS ANYONE WAS WILLING TO EMPLOY CLAIM­
ANT THE EMPLOYER WAS ASSUMING THE RESPONSIBILITY OF AGGRAVATION 
WHICH NO DOUBT WOULD BE FORTHCOMING AFTER HE RETURNED TO WORK, 

0N JULY 9, 197 4 0 DR 0 LANGSTON WROTE A LETTER TO EBI CONFIRM­
ING HIS EARLIER LETTER OF JUNE 7, 1974 RELATING TO CLAIMANT'S CON-

-95-

FUND WAS TO R C IV CR DIT FOR TH FOR GOING DISABILITY B N FITS
FOR SUCH P RIOD, AND ANY OV RPAYM NT, IF MAD TO CLAIMANT TO DAT 
B CAUS OF DIFF R NC IN TH RAT B TW  N T MPORARY TOTAL AND
P RMAN NT TOTAL B N FITS, WAS TO B R COUP D BY TH FUND BY D 
DUCTION FROM TH B N FITS H R AFT R PAID TO CLAIMANT AT TH RAT 
OF 10 P R C NT, UNTIL SUCH OV RPAYM NTS W R COMPL T LY R COUP D,

ClaiMANT SUSTAIN D A COMP NSABL INJURY ON D C MB R 1 2 , 1 97 2 ,

HIS  MPLOY R AT THAT TIM WAS COV R D BY TH FUND, CLAIMANT WAS
R L AS D TO R TURN TO WORK ON D C MB R 2 5 , 1 972 BY DR, RI K , ON
APRIL 1 8 , 1 973 TH CLAIM WAS CLOS D BY D T RMINATION ORD R WHICH
AWARD D CLAIMANT TIM LOSS COMP NSATION FROM D C MB R 12, 1972
TO D C MB R 2 5 , 1 972 , BUT NO P RMAN NT DISABILITY,

Claimant worked steadily between February 12, 1973 and

AUGUST 6 , 1 973 , TH R AFT Ri CLAIMANT COMM NC D S  ING DR, LANGSTON
WHO TR AT D HIM FOR CONTINU D BACK PAIN AND, ON AUGUST 2 1 , 1 973 ,
STAT D CLAIMANT HAD MULTIPL INJURI S AND A D G N RATIV ARTHRITIS
WHICH WAS RATH R  XT NSIV AND DISABLING, CLAIMANT R QU ST D THAT
HIS CLAIM B R OP N D AFT R D NIAL BY TH FUND, A H ARING WAS
R QU ST D, ON APRIL 1 0 , 1 974 , R F R  JOS PH D, ST, MARTIN ORD R D
TH CLAIM R OP N D WITH TIM LOSS B N FITS TO B PAID FROM AUGUST 6,
1 973 TO JANUARY 6 , 1 974 , TH CLAIM WAS AGAIN CLOS D BY S COND
D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D OCTOB R 24 , 1 974 WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT
TIM LOSS IN CONFORMITY WITH TH R F R  7 S ORD R BUT AWARD D NO
P RMAN NT DISABILITY,

On JANUARY 8 , 1 97 4 , CLAIMANT HAD R TURN D TO WORK FOR TH 
 MPLOY R WHO, AT TH AT TIM , WAS AFFORD D WORKM N7 S COMP NSATION
COV RAG BY  BI, ON F BRUARY 22 , 1 974 CLAIMANT SUSTAIN D A S COND
COMP NSABL INJURY WHIL LIFTING A BARR L ONTO A PALL T WHICH
BROK CAUSING CLAIMANT TO CATCH TH  NTIR LOAD ON HIS BACK AND
R SULT D IN LOW BACK PAIN OF RATH R SUBSTANTIAL S V RITY, CLAIMANT
WAS S  N BY DR, LANGSTON ON F BRUARY 2 5 , 1 9 74 THIS WAS TH FIRST
TIM CLAIMANT HAD B  N S  N BY DR, LANGSTON SINC H HAD B  N R 
L AS D TO R TURN TO WORK ON JANUARY 4 , 1 974 , DR, LANGSTON DIAGNOS D
AN ACUT LOW BACK STRAIN AND ADVIS D CLAIMANT THAT THIS WAS A N W
INJURY AND WOULD R QUIR HOSPITALIZATION,

On MAY 1 7 , 1 97 4 , DR, LANGSTON INFORM D TH FUND THAT CLAIMANT

HAD B  N HOSPITALIZ D FROM F BRUARY 25 UNTIL MARCH 9 , 1 97 4 WITH SOM 
IMPROV M NT IN HIS CONDITION, H HAD CONTINU D TO S  HIM UNTIL
MAY 1 0 , 1 97 4 AT WHICH TIM CLAIMANT, BAS D UPON HIS R COMM NDATION,
D CID D TO R TIR , DR, LANGSTON F LT CLAIMANT HAD  XT NSIV ARTH
RITIS OF HIS  NTIR SPIN , S V R ARTHRITIS OF HIS HANDS WITH ASSO
CIAT D D FORMITI S AS W LL AS DIFFICULTY WITH BOTH F  T, H STAT D
THAT IF CLAIMANT CONTINU D TO WORK H WOULD CONTINU TO HAV PAIN
AND DISABILITY FROM STRAINS AND, TH R FOR , CLAIMANT HAD ACC PT D
TH FACT THAT IT WOULD B B TT R FOR HIM IF H DID NOT WORK,

On MARCH 1 4 , 1 97 4 CLAIMANT HAD B  N  XAMIN D, AT TH R QU ST
OF TH FUND, BY DR, PASQU SI WHO COMM NT D THAT IT S  M D ALMOST
UNR ASONABL TO B LI V THAT A CLAIMANT WHO HAD B  N GIV N AS MANY
P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY AWARDS IN R GARD TO HIS BACK COMPLAINTS
IN TH PAST AS CLAIMANT HAD WAS STILL B ING ALLOW D TO WORK IN A
H AVY LABORING CAPACITY WHICH NO DOUBT AGGRAVAT D ALL OF HIS SYMP
TOMS, FURTH RMOR , AS LONG AS ANYON WAS WILLING TO  MPLOY CLAIM
ANT TH  MPLOY R WAS ASSUMING TH R SPONSIBILITY OF AGGRAVATION
WHICH NO DOUBT WOULD B FORTHCOMING AFT R H R TURN D TO WORK,

On JULY 9 , 1 9 74 , DR, LANGSTON WROT A L TT R TO  BI CONFIRM
ING HIS  ARLI R L TT R OF JUN 7 , 1 974 R LATING TO CLAIMANT S CON-

­

— 

-
­

­
­

­
­

­
’ 



               
           
              
          
               

         
             
                
       
             
            
          

          
         

             
           
             
             

            
      

              
           

          
         

             
               

             
            

         
              

  
         
        
           

                 
            

         
               

          
             
            

             
            

                
            

         
            

               
 

        
              

           
            
              

           
             

AND STATUS AND ADVISED EBI THAT HE DID NOT BELIEVE CLAIMANT 
HAD ANY INCREASED DISABILITY AS A RESULT OF THE ACCIDENT OF FEBRU-
ARY 2.2. t 1974 • THAT HIS CONDITION WAS NOW MEDICALLY _STATIONARY AND 
HE CONSIDERED CLAIMANT TO BE SACK TO THE PRE-INJURY STATUS WHICH, 
AS HE HAD PREVIOUSLY STATED IN HIS LETTER OF JUNE 7 • WAS THAT OF A 
PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY. BASED UPON THIS REPORT A DETERMINATION 
ORDER WAS MAILED AUGUST 14, 1974 1 WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT TEMPORARY 
TOTALDISABILITVFROM FEBRUARY 23, 1974 THROUGH JULYS, 1974 AND 
AWARDED COMPENSATION FOR UNSCHEDULED PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY 
EFFECTIVE JULY 9 • 1974 • THIS DETERMINATION ORDER RELATED TO THE 
FEBRUARY 22 t 1974 INJURY AND NOTED THE INSURANCE CARRIER AS EBie 

As A RESULT OF THE DETERMINATION ORDER OF AUGUST 14 t 1974 
EBI REQUESTED A HEARING, PROTESTING THE ORDER AND ALLEGING THAT 
CLAIMANT• S PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY WAS THE RESULT OF HIS DECEM­
BER 12 1 1 972. INJURY AN0 1 THEREFORE, THE RESPONSIBIL.ITY OF THE FUND• 
THE FUND CONTENDED THAT EBI HAD NO STANDING PROCEDURALLY TO REQUEST 
SUCH A HEARING AND RAISE THAT ISSUE AND 1 IF THE REFEREE FOUND THAT 
EBI DID HAVE THE RIGHT TO REQUEST THE HEARING ON THE ISSUE 1 A DETER­
MINATION HAD TO BE MADE AS TO WHICH CARRIER WAS RESPONSIBLE FOR 
THE PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY OF THE CLAIMANT• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT EBI HAD 1 PURSUANT TO ORS 656.283, THE 
RIGHT TO REQUEST A HEARING AND CONCLUDED THAT EBI HAD SUSTAINED 
ITS BURDEN OF PROVING THAT THE CLAIMANT• S PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY 
HAD RESULTED FROM HIS COMPENSABLE INJURY OF DECEMBER 12., 1972. 
RATHER THAN THE ONE INCURRED ON FEBRUARY 2. 2. t 197 4 • ACCORDINGLY I HE 
SET ASIDE THE DETERMINATION ORDER OF AUGUST 14, 1 974 AS WELL AS THE 
SECOND DETERMINATION ORDER OF OCTOBER 24 t 1974 TO THE EXTENT THAT 
EACH MIGHT CONFLICT WITH THE HOLDING IN HIS OPINION AND ORDER, AND 
ORDERED CLAIMANT TO BE AWARDED PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY EFFECTIVE 
FEBRUARY 2. 3, 197 4 ( THE BALANCE OF HIS ORDERS ARE SET FORTH IN THE 
OPENING PARAGRAPH HEREIN)• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, DISAGREES WITH THE REFEREE• S 
CONCLUSION THAT THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR CLAIMANT• S PERMANENT TOTAL 
DISABILITY IS THAT OF THE FUND• THERE IS AMPLE EVIDENCE THAT SUBSE­
QUENT TO DECEMBER 12, 1972. 1 CLAIMANT WAS EMPLOYED ON A FULL TIME 
BASIS AT A GAINFUL OCCUPATION DURING PERIODS PRIOR TO THE FEBRUARY 2 2. • 
1974 INCIDENT• CLAIMANT• S TREATING PHYSICIAN TESTIFIED THAT P~IOR 
TO THE FEBRUARY 2. 2. 1 1974 INJURY CLAIMANT WAS ABLE TO WORK AT A 
GAINFUL AND SUITABLE OCCUPATION FOR REGULAR PERIODS OF TIME OF 
AROUND A MONTH OR SIX WEEKS AND THAT AFTER THAT INCIDENT HE WAS 
POSSIBLY ABLE TO DO IT BUT THAT HE, DR. LANGSTON, ADVISED CLAIMANT 
NOT TO RETURN TO ANY TYPE OF WORK• BECAUSE CLAIMANT WAS ABLE TO, 
ANO DID, ENGAGE IN GAINFUL AND SUITABLE WORK BETWEEN DECEMBER 1 2, 
1972. ANO FEBRUARY 22. • 1974 t HE CANNOT BE CONSIDERED, AS A MATTER 
OF LAW I PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED AS A RESULT OF THE 197 2 
INJURY• . 

DR. LANGSTON TESTIFIED THAT THE INJURY SUFFERED ON FEBRUARY 
22. 1 1974 WAS A MATERIAL FACTOR IN RENDERING CLAIMANT TOTALLY DIS­
ABLED 'IN THE SENSE THAT IT HAO DONE HIM IN TOGETHER WITH HIS WHOLE 
PICTURE• w 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT PERMANENTLY ANO 
TOTALLY DISABLED AS A RESULT OF HIS DECEMBER 12. • 1972. INDUSTRIAL 
INJURY - HOWEVER, EVEN THOUGH DR• LANGSTON INDICATES IN HIS LETTER 
TO EBI THAT HE 010 NOT BELIEVE CLAIMANT HAO ANY INCREASED DISABILITY 
AS A RESULT OF THE ACCIDENT OF FEBRUARY 2. 2., 197 4 1 NEVERTHELESS THE 
EVIDENCE, TAKEN AS A WHOLE, IS VERY PERSUASIVE THAT THE INDEPENDENT 
INTERVENING TRAUMA OF FEBRUARY 2 2 1 197 4 WAS • THE STRAW THAT BROKE 

-96-

D IT I ON AND STATUS AND ADVIS D  BI THAT H DID NOT B LI V CLAIMANT
HAD ANY INCR AS D DISABILITY AS A R SULT OF TH ACCID NT OF F BRU
ARY 2 2 , 1 974 , THAT HIS CONDITION WAS NOW M DICALLY STATIONARY AND
H CONSID R D CLAIMANT TO B BACK TO TH PR -INJURY STATUS WHICH,
AS H HAD PR VIOUSLY STAT D IN HIS L TT R OF JUN 7, WAS THAT OF A
P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY, BAS D UPON THIS R PORT A D T RMINATION
ORD R WAS MAIL D AUGUST 1 4 , 1 974 , WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT T MPORARY
TOTAL DISABILITY FROM F BRUARY 2 3 , 1 97 4 THROUGH JULY 8 , 1 974 AND
AWARD D COMP NSATION FOR UNSCH DUL D P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY
 FF CTIV JULY 9 , 1 97 4 , THIS D T RMINATION ORD R R LAT D TO TH 
F BRUARY 22 , I 974 INJURY AND NOT D TH INSURANC CARRI R AS  BI.

As A R SULT OF TH D T RMINATION ORD R OF AUGUST 14, 1974
 BI R QU ST D A H ARING, PROT STING TH ORD R AND ALL GING THAT
CLAIMANT'S P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY WAS TH R SULT OF HIS D C M
B R 1 2 , 1 972 INJURY AND, TH R FOR , TH R SPONSIBILITY OF TH FUND,
TH FUND CONT ND D THAT  BI HAD NO STANDING PROC DURALLY TO R QU ST
SUCH A H ARING AND RAIS THAT ISSU AND, IF TH R F R  FOUND THAT
 BI DID HAV TH RIGHT TO R QU ST TH H ARING ON TH ISSU , A D T R
MINATION HAD TO B MAD AS TO WHICH CARRI R WAS R SPONSIBL FOR
TH P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY OF TH CLAIMANT.

The R F R  FOUND THAT  BI HAD, PURSUANT TO ORS 6 56.2 83 , TH 
RIGHT TO R QU ST A H ARING AND CONCLUD D THAT  BI HAD SUSTAIN D
ITS BURD N OF PROVING THAT TH CLAIMANT'S P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY
HAD R SULT D FROM HIS COMP NSABL INJURY OF D C MB R 12, 1972
RATH R THAN TH ON INCURR D ON F BRUARY 22 , 1 974 . ACCORDINGLY, H 
S T ASID TH D T RMINATION ORD R OF AUGUST 1 4 , 1 974 AS W LL AS TH 
S COND D T RMINATION ORD R OF OCTOB R 24 , 1 97 4 TO TH  XT NT THAT
 ACH MIGHT CONFLICT WITH TH HOLDING IN HIS OPINION AND ORD R, AND
ORD R D CLAIMANT TO B AWARD D P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY  FF CTIV 
F BRUARY 23 , 1 974 (TH BALANC OF HIS ORD RS AR S T FORTH IN TH 
OP NING PARAGRAPH H R IN).

The board, o de  ovo review, disagrees with the referee s
CONCLUSION THAT TH R SPONSIBILITY FOR CLAIMANT'S P RMAN NT TOTAL
DISABILITY IS THAT OF TH FUND, TH R IS AMPL  VID NC THAT SUBS 
QU NT TO D C MB R 1 2 , 1 97 2 , CLAIMANT WAS  MPLOY D ON A FULL TIM 
BASIS AT A GAINFUL OCCUPATION DURING P RIODS PRIOR TO TH F BRUARY 22,
1 974 INCID NT. CLAIMANT'S TR ATING PHYSICIAN T STIFI D THAT PRIOR
TO TH F BRUARY 22 , 1 97 4 INJURY CLAIMANT WAS ABL TO WORK AT A
GAINFUL AND SUITABL OCCUPATION FOR R GULAR P RIODS OF TIM OF
AROUND A MONTH OR SIX W  KS AND THAT AFT R THAT INCID NT H WAS
POSSIBLY ABL TO DO IT BUT THAT H , DR. LANGSTON, ADVIS D CLAIMANT
NOT TO R TURN TO ANY TYP OF WORK. B CAUS CLAIMANT WAS ABL TO,
AND DID,  NGAG IN GAINFUL AND SUITABL WORK B TW  N D C MB R 1 2 ,
1 97 2 AND F BRUARY 22 , 1 974 , H CANNOT B CONSID R D, AS A MATT R
OF LAW, P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D AS A R SULT OF TH 1972
INJURY.

Dr. LANGSTON T STIFI D THAT TH INJURY SUFF R D ON F BRUARY
22 , 1 974 WAS A MAT RIAL FACTOR IN R ND RING CLAIMANT TOTALLY DIS
ABL D IN TH S NS THAT IT HAD DON HIM IN TOG TH R WITH HIS WHOL 
PICTUR . *

The board co cludes that claima t was  ot perma e tly a d

TOTALLY DISABL D AS A R SULT OF HIS D C MB R 1 2 , 1 97 2 INDUSTRIAL
INJURY HOW V R,  V N THOUGH DR. LANGSTON INDICAT S IN HIS L TT R
TO  BI THAT H DID NOT B LI V CLAIMANT HAD ANY INCR AS D DISABILITY
AS A R SULT OF TH ACCID NT OF F BRUARY 22 , 1 974 , N V RTH L SS TH 
 VID NC , TAK N AS A WHOL , IS V RY P RSUASIV THAT TH IND P ND NT
INT RV NING TRAUMA OF F BRUARY 2 2 , 1 974 WAS 'TH STRAW THAT BROK 

­

­

­

’ 

­

­
’ 

— 



          
             

              
            
          

            
          

 

             

           

       

  
    

    
    

     

        
         
 

         
             

              
           
           
     

        
         
        

   
       

           
          
             
       

        
            

           
         

        
      

           
         

    

CAMEL'S BACK' 1 INSOFAR AS CL.AIMANT' S CHRONIC BACK CONDITION 
WAS CONCERNED• AN EMPLOYER TAKES A WORKMAN AS HE FINDS HIM - ON 
FEBRUARY 22 1 1974 CLAIMANT WAS ABLE TO WORK, AFTER THAT DATE HE 
WAS TOLD HE WAS UNABLE TO RETURN TO WORK• THEREFORE, THE BOARD 
FINDS THAT CLAIMANT IS PERMAl'IIENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED AT THE 
PRESENT TIME, BUT THAT SUCH DISABILITY IS THE RESULT OF THE INJURY 
SUFFERED ON FEBRUARY 22 1 1 974 AND THEREFORE THE RESPONSIBILITY 
OF EBI, 

ORDER 

TH1:. ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 17 1 1975 IS REVERSED, 

THE DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED AUGUST I 4, 1974 IS AFFIRMED. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3383 

DAVID COLLINS, CLAIMANT 
JOEL B, REEDER, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY•· 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

OCTOBER 20, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN, 

CLAIMANT HAS REQUESTED BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE" S ORDER 
WHI_CH DENIED CLAIMANT" S CLAIM FOR BENEFITS FOR AN ALLEGED INDUS­
TRIAL INJURY• 

CLAIMANT WAS AN ELECTRICIAN EMPLOYED BY THE CITY OF MEDFORD 
ANO WORKED OUT OF THE "BUCKET" OF A HIGH .RANGER MOBILE TOWER, HE 
ALLEGES THAT ON JULY 25 1 1974 1 THE "BUCKET' SUDDENLY DROPPED AND 
HE SUSTAINED INJURIES DESCRIBED AS SORE LEGS, HEEL PAIN AND LOW 
BACK PAIN, WHEN CLAIMANT WAS CHECKED INTO THE HOSPITAL, DR• SHOWER­
MAN FOUND A POSSIBLE HERNIATED DISC• 

THE VERACITY OF CLAIMANT'S TESTIMONY WAS QUESTIONED BY THE 
REFEREE EXPERT TESTIMONY ESTABLISHED THAT THE COLLAPSE OF THE 
"BUCKET' COULD NOT BE SCIENTIFICALLY SUBSTANTIATED BY CLAIMANT'S 
DESCRIPTION OF THE INCIDENT• 

DR• TENNYSON INDICATED CLAIMANT HAD PREEXISTING DEGEl''ERATIVE 
DISC DISEASE AND THAT A MINOR TRAUMATIC EVENT COULD HAVE RENDERED . 
IT SYMPTOMATIC• HOWEVER, HE STATED HIS OPINION WAS BASED UPON 
THE HISTORY OF THE INCIDENT GIVEN HIM BY CLAIMANT AND IF THIS HISTORY 
WAS NOT RELIABLE, HIS DIAGNOSIS WOULD BE DIFFERENT, 

CLAIMANT FAILED TO PRODUCE EVIDENCE WHICH MIGHT HAVE BEEN 
FAVORABLE TO HIM - SUCH EVIDENCE WAS AVAILABLE TO CLAIMANT AND HIS 
FAILURE IMPLIES IT WOULD NOT HAVE SUPPORTED HIS CONTENTIONS, OR AT 
LEAST, HE WAS AF.RAID IT WOULD NOT HAVE DONE SO• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCL.UDES THE CIRCUMSTANCES 
SURROUNDING CL.AIMANT' S UNWITNESSED 0 AL.LEGED ON-THE-JOB INJURY 
DO NO'J' L.END THEMSELVES TO A FINDING THAT CLAIMANT SUSTAINED A 
COMPENSABLE INJURY, THE BOARD, THEREFORE, AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THE 
ORDER OF THE REFEREE, 

-97-

TH CAM L'S BACK' , INSOFAR AS CLAIMANT S CHRONIC BACK CONDITION
WAS CONC RN D. AN  MPLOY R TAK S A WORKMAN AS H FINDS HIM ON
F BRUARY 22 , 1 974 CLAIMANT WAS ABL TO WORK, AFT R THAT DAT H 
WAS TOLD H WAS UNABL TO R TURN TO WORK. TH R FOR , TH BOARD
FINDS THAT CLAIMANT IS P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D AT TH 
PR S NT TIM , BUT THAT SUCH DISABILITY IS TH R SULT OF TH INJURY
SUFF R D ON F BRUARY 22 , 1 974 AND TH R FOR TH R SPONSIBILITY
OF  BI.

ORD R

The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D APRIL 1 7 , 1 975 IS R V RS D.

The D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D AUGUST 1 4 , 1 974 IS AFFIRM D.

WCB CAS NO. 74-3383 OCTOB R 20, 1975

DAVID COLLINS, CLAIMANT
JO L B. R  D R, CLAIMANT S ATTY,
D PARTM NT OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

Claima t has requested board review of a referee s order
WHICH D NI D CLAIMANT S CLAIM FOR B N FITS FOR AN ALL G D INDUS
TRIAL INJURY.

Claima t was a electricia employed by the city of medford
AND WORK D OUT OF TH BUCK T* OF A HIGH RANG R MOBIL TOW R. H 
ALL G S THAT ON JULY 2 5 , 1 974 , TH BUCK T* SUDD NLY DROPP D AND
H SUSTAIN D INJURI S D SCRIB D AS SOR L GS, H  L PAIN AND LOW
BACK PAIN. WH N CLAIMANT WAS CH CK D INTO TH HOSPITAL, DR. SHOW R
MAN FOUND A POSSIBL H RNIAT D DISC.

The veracity of claima t s testimo y was questio ed by the
R F R  .  XP RT T STIMONY  STABLISH D THAT TH COLLAPS OF TH 
BUCK T* COULD NOT B SCI NTIFICALLY SUBSTANTIAT D BY CLAIMANT S

D SCRIPTION OF TH INCID NT.

Dr. T NNYSON INDICAT D CLAIMANT HAD PR  XISTING D G N RATIV 
DISC DIS AS AND THAT A MINOR TRAUMATIC  V NT COULD HAV R ND R D
IT SYMPTOMATIC. HOW V R, H STAT D HIS OPINION WAS BAS D UPON
TH HISTORY OF TH INCID NT GIV N HIM BY CLAIMANT AND IF THIS HISTORY
WAS NOT R LIABL , HIS DIAGNOSIS WOULD B DIFF R NT.

Claima t failed to produce evide ce which might have bee 
FAVORABL TO HIM SUCH  VID NC WAS AVAILABL TO CLAIMANT AND HIS
FAILUR IMPLI S IT WOULD NOT HAV SUPPORT D HIS CONT NTIONS, OR AT
L AST, H WAS AFRAID IT WOULD NOT HAV DON SO.

The board, o de  ovo review, co cludes the circumsta ces
SURROUNDING CLAIMANT S UNWITN SS D, ALL G D ON-TH -JOB INJURY
DO NOT L ND TH MS LV S TO A FINDING THAT CLAIMANT SUSTAIN D A
COMP NSABL INJURY. TH BOARD, TH R FOR , AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS TH 
ORD R OF TH R F R  .

’ 
-

’ 

’ 
’ ­

’ 
’ 

’ 

’ ’ 

-

’ 

' 



          

       

  
    

 
    
    

     

        
         

          
           

           

        
               
          
              
  

           
         

               
    

      
           
           
       
    

        
              

          
         

           
        

           
       

           
              

            
         
        

         
             
          

            
            

        
      

·0Ro1::1~ 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED ·MAY I 4 1 I 9 7 S IS AFFIRM.ED.; 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4173 

DALE BURNETT, CLAIMANT 
BAILEY,. DOBLIE AND B~UU-N 1 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYSe 
PHILIP A• M<;)NGRAIN, DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

OCTOBER 21, 1975 · 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON Al'ID SLOAN. 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS- BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH DIRECTED IT TO ACCEPT CLAIMANT'S BILATERAL HIGH FRE:QUENCY 
IMPAIRMENT AS A COMPENSABLE HEARING LOSS CLAIM AND PROCESS SAID 
CLAIM AND PAV COMPENSATION, AS PROVIDED BY LAW, AND ALSO AWARDED· 
CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY A FEE OF S 00 DOLLARS PAYABLE BV _THE EMPLOYER• 

CLAIMANT HAS BEEN EMPLOYED BY THE EMPLOYER FOR APPR0_XIMATELY 
2 6 YEARS• DURING THIS TIME HE HAS WORKED ON OR NEAR THE CHAIN SAW 
AND RESAW WHICH EMIT NOISE WHICH CLAIMANT DEFINES AS COMFORTABLE 
OR TOLERABLE, THAT IS TO SAY, THE NOISE DOES NOT HURT HIS EARS BUT 
IT DOES EXIST• 

CLAIMANT FIRST NOTICED A HEARING LOSS DURING 1 968 - HE 
UNDERWENT A HEARING EXAMINATION AND RECEIVED A HEA:~ING AID• AT 
THAT TIME HE WAS TOLD HE HAD A HEARING LOSS BUT WAS NOT ADVISED AS 
TO THE CAUSE OF IT• 

APPROXIMATELY THREE YEARS AGO CLAIMANT COMMENCED WORKING 
AROUND AND NEAR A CIRCLE SAW WHICH EMITS A HIGH PITCHED SOUND• 
AFTER THISa CLAIMANT NOTICED A CONSTANT RINGING IN BOTH EARS• HE 
ALSO EXPERIENCED INTERMITTENT HEADACHES PARTICULARLY WHEN THE 
CIRCLE s·Aw WAS IN OPERATION. 

CLAIMANT WAS GIVEN AN AUDIOMETRIC EXAMINATION av DR. HARTZELL 
WHO, AFTER THE SECOND AUDIOGRAM PERFORMED ON JUNE 2 7 1 I 9 7 4, EX­
PRESSED HIS OPINION THAT CLAIMANT'S HEARING .IMPAIRMENT COU·LD BE A 
DIRECT _RESULT OF EXPOSURE TO OCCUPATIONAL NOISE•.• ON SEPTEMBER 2 3 1 

1974, DR• JAMES ANDRUES GAVE CLAIMANT AN AUDIOMETRIC ·E.VALUATION 
WHICH REVEALED AUDITORY ACUITY WITHIN NORMAL LIMITS BILATERALLY 
FOR FREQUENCIES UP THROUGH AND INCLUDING IO O O HERTZ ANO MODERATELY 
SEVERE IMPAIRMENT BILATERALLY FOR FREQUENCIES ABOVE 1000 HERTZ. 
DRe METTLER EXAMINED CLAIMANT BUT DID NOT TEST HIM, HOWEVER, AFTER 
REVIEWING THE WORKUP OF SEPTEMBER 23 1 1974 t REPORTED THAT IT SHOWED 
0 P-ERCENT HEARING LOSS IN BOTH EARS AND THE SPEECH RECEPTION THRESHOLD 
CONFIRMED THIS WITH A 4 DECIBEL 'LOSS IN BOTH EARS• 

· THE EMPLOYER CONTENDS THAT BECAUSE CLAIMANT HAS .NORMAL 
HEARING BILATERALLY FOR FREQUENCIES UP THROUGH AND INCLUDING 100 0 
HERTZ THAT HE HAS ONLY SUFFERED A HIGH TONE LOSS IN BOTH EARS 
WHICH IS NOT COMPENSABLE BY STATUTE. NORMAL HEARING INCLUDES THE 
HIGH FREQUENCIES, A LOSS IN THOSE FREQUENCIES IS A LOSS OF NORMAL 
HEARING WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE STATUTE. IN THE MATTER OF THE 
COMPENSATION OF OSCAR PRIVETTE, CLAIMANT, ( UNDERSCORED) WCB CASE 
NO• 7 3 -1 5 6 3 • 

-98-

ORD R
The or er of the referee  ate may 14, 1975 is affirme .

WCB CASE NO. 74-4173 OCTOBER 21, 1975

DALE BURNETT, CLAIMANT
BAIL Y, DOBLI AND BRUUN,
 laimant s ATTYS.

PHILIP A, MONGRAIN, D F NS ATTY,
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The employer requests board review of the referee s order
WHICH DIR CT D IT TO ACC PT CLAIMANT S BILAT RAL HIGH FR QU NCY
IMPAIRM NT AS A COMP NSABL H ARING LOSS CLAIM AND PROC SS SAID
CLAIM AND PAY COMP NSATION, AS PROVID D BY LAW, AND ALSO AWARD D
CLAIMANT S ATTORN Y A F  OF 5 00 DOLLARS PAYABL BY TH  MPLOY R,

Claima t has bee employed by the employer for approximately
2 6 Y ARS. DURING THIS TIM H HAS WORK D ON OR N AR TH CHAIN SAW
AND R SAW WHICH  MIT NOIS WHICH CLAIMANT D FIN S AS COMFORTABL 
OR TOL RABL , THAT IS TO SAY, TH NOIS DO S NOT HURT HIS  ARS BUT
IT DO S  XIST.

Claima t first  oticed a heari g loss duri g 1 968 he

u derwe t a heari g exami atio a d received a heari g aid. at
THAT TIME HE WAS T LD HE HAD A HEARING L SS BUT WAS N T ADVISED AS
T THE CAUSE  F IT.

Approximately three years ago claima t comme ced worki g
AROUND AND N AR A CIRCL SAW WHICH  MITS A HIGH PITCH D SOUND.
AFT R THIS. CLAIMANT NOTIC D A CONSTANT RINGING IN BOTH  ARS. H 
ALSO  XP RI NC D INT RMITT NT H ADACH S PARTICULARLY WH N TH 
CIRCL SAW WAS IN OP RATION.

Claima t was give a audiometric exami atio by dr. hartzell
WHO, AFT R TH S COND AUDIOGRAM P RFORM D ON JUN 27 , 1 97 4 ,  X
PR SS D HIS OPINION THAT CLAIMANT S H ARING IMPAIRM NT COULD B A
DIR CT R SULT OF  XPOSUR TO OCCUPATIONAL NOIS . ON S PT MB R 23,
1 974 , DR. JAM S ANDRU S GAV CLAIMANT AN AUDIOM TRIC  VALUATION
WHICH R V AL D AUDITORY ACUITY WITHIN NORMAL LIMITS BILAT RALLY
FOR FR QU NCI S UP THROUGH AND INCLUDING 1 000 H RTZ AND MOD RAT LY
S V R IMPAIRM NT BILAT RALLY FOR FR QU NCI S ABOV 1000 H RTZ.
DR. M TTL R  XAMIN D CLAIMANT BUT DID NOT T ST HIM, HOW V R, AFT R
R VI WING TH WORKUP OF S PT MB R 23 , 1 974 , R PORT D THAT IT SHOW D
0 P RC NT H ARING LOSS IN BOTH  ARS AND TH SP  CH R C PTION THR SHOLD
CONFIRM D THIS WITH A 4 D CIB L LOSS IN BOTH  ARS.

TH  MPLOY R CONT NDS THAT B CAUS CLAIMANT HAS NORMAL
H ARING BILAT RALLY FOR FR QU NCI S UP THROUGH AND INCLUDING 1000
H RTZ THAT H HAS ONLY SUFF R D A HIGH TON LOSS IN BOTH  ARS
WHICH IS NOT COMP NSABL BY STATUT . NORMAL H ARING INCLUD S TH 
HIGH FR QU NCI S, A LOSS IN THOS FR QU NCI S IS A LOSS OF NORMAL
H ARING WITHIN TH M ANING OF TH STATUT . IN TH MATT R OF TH 
COMP NSATION OF OSCAR PRIV TT , CLAIMANT, (UND RSCOR D) WCB CAS 
NO. 7 3 -1 5 63 .

’ 

’ 
’ 

’ 

-

­
’ 



        
          
         

           
         

           
        

        
          

        

            
              

          
         

            
          

        
           

          
     

            

       
            
        

      

  
     

 
    
  

          
    

              

          
           
            

      

   

 

REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT'S BI LATERAL HIGH FRE­

QUENCY HEARING IMPAIRMENT WAS A DIRECT RESULT OF EXPOSURE TO OCCU­
PATIONAL NOISE AND WAS COMPENSABLE. ALTHOUGH DR. HARTZELL' S MEDI­

CAL OPINION INCLUDED THE WORDS, 'COULD BE' 1 THE DISTINCTION BETWEEN 
PROBABILITY ANO POSSIBILITY SHOULD NOT FOLLOW TOO SLAVISHLY THE WIT­

NESSES CHOICE OF WORDS, AS SOMETIMES HAPPENS IN RESPECT TO MEDICAL 
TESTIMONY. 3 LARSON WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION LAW ( UN0ERSCORE0) 

ao.32. 

HowEVER, THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAO FAILED TO 

PROVE THAT HIS TINNITIS CONDITION WAp CAUSALLY CONNECTED TO THE 
INDUSTRIAL NOISE EXPOSURE, THEREFORE, THAT CONDITION WAS NOT COM­

PENSABLE• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, NOTES THAT DR• ANDRUES 1 IN HIS 
REPORT OF OCTOBER 8 1 1974 TO THE EMPLOYER'S CARRIER POINTS OUT 
THAT THE PURE TONE THRESHOLD CONFIGURATION OBSERVED BY HIM WHEN 
HE MADE HIS AUDIOMETRIC EVALUATION OF CLAIMANT ON SEPTEMBER 23 1 

1974 WAS SIMILAR TO THAT OBSERVED WITH CASES WHICH ARE MEDICALLY 

DIAGNOSED AS NOISE INDUCED HEARING LOSS• THIS WOULD AUGMENT THE 

OPINION EXPRESSED BY DR• HARTZELL THAT CLAIMANT'S HEARING IMPAIR­
MENT COULD BE A DIRECT RESULT OF EXPOSURE TO OCCUPATIONAL NOISE. 

THE BOARD CONCURS IN THE CONCLUSIONS CLEARLY EXPRESSED BY THE 
REFEREE IN HIS OPINION AND ORDER. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 4, 1975 IS AFFIRMED, 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED, AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY" S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM OF 

200 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE EMPLOYER, WILLAMETTE INDUSTRIES, INC, 

WCB CASE NO. 74-1930 

JEAN CHISHOLM, CLAIMANT 
FRANKLIN, BENNETT, OFELT AND JOLLES, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTvs. 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY, 
ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

OCTOBER 21, 1975 

ON AUGUST 2 7, 1975 1 A REFEREE'S OPINION AND ORDER WAS ISSUED 
IN THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER, 

ON SEPTEMBER 30, 1975 THE CLAIMANT REQUESTED A REVIEW BY THE 
BOARD, 

MORE THAN 3 0 DAYS ELAPSED BETWEEN THE MAILING OF THE REFEREE'S 

ORDER AND THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW• THE REFEREE'S ORDER HAS BECOME 
FINAL BY OPERATION OF LAW IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS 6 5 6 • 2 8 9 ( 3) AND THE 
CLAIMANT'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW SHOULD BE DISMISSED. 

IT IS so ORDERED. 

-99-

TH R F R  CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT1 S BILAT RAL HIGH FR 
QU NCY H ARING IMPAIRM NT WAS A DIR CT R SULT OF  XPOSUR TO OCCU
PATIONAL NOIS AND WAS COMP NSABL . ALTHOUGH DR. HARTZ LL* S M DI
CAL OPINION INCLUD D TH WORDS, * COULD B *, TH DISTINCTION B TW  N
PROBABILITY AND POSSIBILITY SHOULD NOT FOLLOW TOO SLAVISHLY TH WIT
N SS S CHOIC OF WORDS, AS SOM TIM S HAPP NS IN R SP CT TO M DICAL
T STIMONY. 3 LARSON WORKM N* S COMP NSATION LAW (UND RSCOR D)
80.32.

However, the referee co cluded that claima t had failed to

PROV THAT HIS TINNITIS CONDITION WAS CAUSALLY CONN CT D TO TH 
INDUSTRIAL NOIS  XPOSUR , TH R FOR , THAT CONDITION WAS NOT COM
P NSABL .

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, NOT S THAT DR. ANDRU S, IN HIS
R PORT OF OCTOB R 8 , 1 974 TO TH  MPLOY R* S CARRI R POINTS OUT
THAT TH PUR TON THR SHOLD CONFIGURATION OBS RV D BY HIM WH N
H MAD HIS AUDIOM TRIC  VALUATION OF CLAIMANT ON S PT MB R 23,
1 974 WAS SIMILAR TO THAT OBS RV D WITH CAS S WHICH AR M DICALLY
DIAGNOS D AS NOIS INDUC D H ARING LOSS. THIS WOULD AUGM NT TH 
OPINION  XPR SS D BY DR. HARTZ LL THAT CLAIMANT S H ARING IMPAIR
M NT COULD B A DIR CT R SULT OF  XPOSUR TO OCCUPATIONAL NOIS .
TH BOARD CONCURS IN TH CONCLUSIONS CL ARLY  XPR SS D BY TH 
R F R  IN HIS OPINION AND ORD R.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated ju e a , 1975 is affirmed.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded, as a reaso able attor ey s
F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH BOARD R VI W, TH SUM OF
200 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH  MPLOY R, WILLAM TT INDUSTRI S, INC.

WCB CASE NO. 74-1930 OCTOBER 21, 1975

JEAN CHISHOLM, CLAIMANT
FRANKLIN, B NN TT, OF LT AND JOLL S,
 laimant s ATTYS.

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
ORD R OF DISMISSAL

On AUGUST 27, 1975, A R F R  S OPINION AND ORD R WAS ISSU D
IN TH ABOV  NTITL D MATT R.

On S PT MB R 3 0 , 1 9 75 TH CLAIMANT R QU ST D A R VI W BY TH 
BOARD.

More tha so days elapsed betwee the maili g of the referee s
ORD R AND TH R QU ST FOR R VI W. TH R F R  S ORD R HAS B COM 
FINAL BY OP RATION OF LAW IN ACCORDANC WITH ORS 656.289(3) AND TH 
 laimant s R QU ST FOR R VI W SHOULD B DISMISS D.

It IS SO ORD R D.

•9 9-

­
­
­

­

­

’ ­

’ ' 

’ 

’ 

' 
’ 

’ 



  
   

  
    
  
          

           
         

          
            
      

     

       

   
      

    
  

         
    

         
         

         
           

          
   

           
   
          

          
          
     

       

           
    

        

        
    
   

   

CASE NO. 74-3933 

RAYMOND HOSKIN, CLAIMANT 
BAILEY, DOBLIE AND BRUUN, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 
PHILIP A. MONGRAIN, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

OCTOBER 21, 1975 

A REQUEST FOR REVIEW, HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE WORK­
MEN 1 S COMPENSATION BOARD IN THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER BY THE 
EMPLOYER, AND SAID REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW 
PENDING BEFORE THE BOARD IS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE ORDER OF·THE 
REFEREE IS FINAL BY OPERATION OF LAW, 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4253 OCTOBER 21, 1975 

LARRY JACK PILGER, CLAIMANT 
STULTS, MURPHY AND ANDERSON, CLAI MANT 1 S ATTYS 0 

FORD AND COWLING, DEFENSE ATTYS 0 

ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION 

FROM THE FILES AND RECORDS OF THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 
BOARD, IT APPEARS THAT -

1) CLAIMANT CONTENDS HE WAS INJURED WHILE EMPLOYED BY 
THE EMPLOYER ON OR ABOUT AUGUST 20 OR 21 1 1974 0 

2) FOLLOWING A DENIAL BY THE EMPLOYER, CLAIMANT REQUESTED 
A HEARING, AND AFTER SAID HEARING, THE REFEREE FOUND. THE CLAIM 
COMPENSABLE ORDERING THE EMPLOYER TO ACCEPT THE CLAIM AND PAY 
PENALTIES AND ATTORNEY FEES• 

3) THE MATTER IS NOW BEFORE THE BOARD UPON REQUEST FOR 
REVIEW BY THE EMPLOYER, 

THE PARTIES NOW WISH TO COMPROMISE AND DISPOSE OF THE MATTER 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS 656,289(4) AND HAVE PRESENTED THE BOARD 
WITH A STIPULATION FOR DISPUTED CLAIMS SETTLEMENT, WHICH IS ATTACHED 

HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF, 

THE BOARD BEING NOW FULLY ADVISED, FINDS -

1) THAT A BONA FIDE DISPUTE OVER THE COMPENSABI.LITY OF 
CLAIMANT'S CLAIM EXISTS AND, 

i) THAT THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS FAIR AND EQUITABLE. 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THE AGREEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED AND 
EXECUTED ACCORDING TO ITS TERMS, 

IT IS so ORDERED. 

-100 -

1975

RAYMOND HOSKIN, CLAIMANT
BAIL Y, DOBLI AND BRUUN,
CLAIMANT* S ATTYS.

PHILIP A. MONGRAIN, D F NS ATTY.
ORD R OF DISMISSAL

A R QU ST FOR R VI W, HAVING B  N DULY FIL D WITH TH WORK
M N *S COMP NSATION BOARD IN TH ABOV  NTITL D MATT R BY TH 
 MPLOY R, AND SAID R QU ST FOR R VI W NOW HAVING B  N WITHDRAWN,

It IS TH R FOR ORD R D THAT TH R QU ST FOR R VI W NOW

P NDING B FOR TH BOARD IS H R BY DISMISS D AND TH ORD R OF TH 
R F R  IS FINAL BY OP RATION OF LAW.

WCB CASE NO. 74-3933 OCTOBER 21,

WCB CASE NO. 74-4253 OCTOBER 21, 1975

LARRY JACK PILGER, CLAIMANT
STULTS, MURPHY AND AND RSON, CLAIMANT* S ATTYS.
FORD AND COWLING, D F NS ATTYS.
ORD R APPROVING STIPULATION

From the files a d records of the workme * s compe satio 
BOARD, IT APP ARS THAT

I ) claimant conten s he was injure while employe by
THE EMPL YER  N  R AB UT AUGUST 20  R 21, 1974.

2) F LL WING A DENIAL BY THE EMPL YER, CLAIMANT REQUESTED
A HEARING, AND AFTER SAID HEARING, THE REFEREE F UND. THE CLAIM
C MPENSABLE  RDERING THE EMPL YER T ACCEPT THE CLAIM AND PAY
PENALTIES AND ATT RNEY FEES.

3) THE MATTER IS N W BEF RE THE B ARD UP N REQUEST F R
REVIEW BY THE EMPL YER.

The parties  ow wish to compromise a d dispose of the matter
IN ACC RDANCE WITH  RS 636.289(4) AND HAVE PRESENTED THE B ARD
WITH A STIPULATI N F R DISPUTED CLAIMS SETTLEMENT, WHICH IS ATTACHED
HERET AND MADE A PART HERE F,

The boar being now fully a vise , fin s

1 ) THAT A B NA FIDE DISPUTE  VER THE C MPENSABILITY  F
CLAIMANT* S CLAIM EXISTS AND,

2) THAT THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS FAIR AND EQUITABLE.

The boar conclu es the agreement shoul be approve an 
 X CUT D ACCORDING TO ITS T RMS.

It IS SO ORD R D.

-1 0 0

­

— 

-

-



    

         
 

        
             

          
           
       

         
              
          
           

          
             
        
     

          
              
        

       
          

          
          
         
           
 

          
               

             

           
          

     

         
        

        

  
    

  
             
         

         
             
         

  

FOR DISPUTED CLAIMS SETTLEMENT 

IT IS STIPULATED BY THE PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS AS 
FOLLOWS 

1) CLAIMANT CONTENDS HE WAS INJURED WHILE EMPLOYED BY 
EMPLOYER ON OR ABOUT AUGUST 2 0 OR 21 • 1974 • 

2) THE COMPENSABILITV OF THE CLAIM WAS DENIED BY EMPLOYER 
AND THEREAFTER CLAIMANT FILED A REQUEST FOR HEARING, A COF·V OF 
WHICH IS ATTACHED AS r::XHIBIT "A"• 

3) FOLLOWING HEARING AN ORDER WAS ENTERED BY HEARING OFFICER 
KIRK A• MULDER DATED JULY 24 1 1975 ORDERING THAT EMPLOYER ACCEPT 
THE CLAIM AND PAY CLAIMANT PENALTIES ANO ATTORNEY FEES 0 ,. COPY 
.OF THE OPINION AND ORDEP IS ATTACHED AND INCORPORATED AS E_XHIBIT 'B 1 • 

4) THEREAFTER THE EMPLOYER FILED A REQUEST FOR REVIEW 1 A 
COPY OF WHICH IS ATTACHED AND INCORPORATED AS EXHIBIT 'C', AND THE 
REVIEW IS PRESENTLY PENDING BEFORE THE WORKMEN" S COMPENSATION 
BOARD OF THE STATE OF OREGON• 

5) THE PARTIES TO THIS STIPULATION DESIRE TO COMPROMISE THIS 
CLAIM PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 8 9, RECOGNIZING THAT A BONA FIDE 
DISPUTE EXISTS AS TO THE COMPENSABILITY OF THIS CLAIM 0 

6) CLAIMANT FULLY RECOGNIZES THAT THE SETTLEMENT CONTEM­
PLA'.TED BY THIS STIPULATION WOULD RELEASE THE EMPLOYER FROM ANY FUR­
THER LIABILITY IN CONNECTION WITH THIS CLAIM AND THAT SUCH SETTLE­
MENT WOULD CONSTITUTE A FINAL. DISPOSITION OF THIS MATTER AND PRE­
CLUDE ANY LATER CL.AIMS AGAINST EMPLOYER FOR COMPENSATION ARISING 
FROM THE ACCIDENT DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT "A", INCLUDING ANY CLAIM 
FOR AGGRAVATION• 

7) THE EMPLOYER HAS OFFERED TO PAV CLAIMANT THE SUM OF 
4,788 • 4 8 DOLLARS, OF WHICH 2, 3 11•68 DOLLARS HAS BEEN PAID, AND AN 
ADDITIONAL. SUM OF 8 0 0 DOLLARS TO CLAIMANTT S ATTORNEY, EDWARD M 0 

MURPHY• 

8) CLAIMANT DESIRES TO ACCEPT THIS AMOUNT 1 IN FULL AND FINAL 
SETTLEMENT OF HIS CLAIM AGAINST EMPLOYER ARISING FROM THE ACCIDENT 
DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT "A'• 

9) THE PARTIES REQUEST THAT THE PARTIES REVIEW THIS STIPU­
LATION AND ENTER ITS ORDER APPROVING THIS PROPOSED SETTLEMENT. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. ·oo 14644 

GEORGE DILLON, CLAIMANT 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
ORDER OF REMAND 

OCTOBER 21 • 1975 

ON OCTOBER 14, 196 5 CLAIMANT WAS AWARDED PERMENENT TOTAL 
.DISABILITY BVCL.AIMS COMMITTEE ACTION WHICH W"°'S PREDICTED UPON A 
RECOMMENDATION FROM ORe ROSE DATED SEPTEMBER 28 1 1965• 

, 0N OCTOBER 14 , 197 4, THE STATE ACCIDENT. INSURANCE FUND RE -
·QUESTED THE WORKMEN., 5 COMPENSATION BOARD TO EXERCISE ITS OWN 

-101 -

STIPULATION FOR DISPUTED CLAIMS SETTLEMENT
It is stipulated by the parties a d their attor eys as

FOLLOWS

1) claimant conten s he was injure while employe by
 MPLOY R ON OR ABOUT AUGUST 2 0 OR 2 1 , 1 974 .

2) TH COMP NSABILITY OF TH CLAIM WAS D NI D BY  MPLOY R
AND TH R AFT R CLAIMANT FIL D A R QU ST FOR H ARING, A COPY OF
WHICH IS ATTACH D AS  XHIBIT * AT .

3) FOLLOWING H ARING AN ORD R WAS  NT R D BY H ARING OFFIC R
KIRK A. MULD R DAT D JULY 2 4 , 1 97 5 ORD RING THAT  MPLOY R ACC PT
TH CLAIM AND PAY CLAIMANT P NALTI S AND ATTORN Y F  S. A COPY
OF TH OPINION AND ORD P IS ATTACH D AND INCORPORAT D AS  XHIBIT 'B*.

4) TH R AFT R TH  MPLOY R FIL D A R QU ST FOR R VI W, A
COPY OF WHICH IS ATTACH D AND INCORPORAT D AS  XHIBIT C', AND TH 
R VI W IS PR S NTLY P NDING B FOR TH WORKM N S COMP NSATION
BOARD OF TH STAT OF OR GON.

5) TH PARTI S TO THIS STIPULATION D SIR TO COMPROMIS THIS
CLAIM PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6.2 89 , R COGNIZING THAT A BONA FID 
DISPUT  XISTS AS TO TH COMP NSABILITY OF THIS CLAIM.

6) CLAIMANT FULLY R COGNIZ S THAT TH S TTL M NT CONT M
PLAT D BY THIS STIPULATION WOULD R L AS TH  MPLOY R FROM ANY FUR
TH R LIABILITY IN CONN CTION WITH THIS CLAIM AND THAT SUCH S TTL 
M NT WOULD CONSTITUT A FINAL DISPOSITION OF THIS MATT R AND PR 
CLUD ANY LAT R CLAIMS AGAINST  MPLOY R FOR COMP NSATION ARISING
FROM TH ACCID NT D SCRIB D IN  XHIBIT * A1 , INCLUDING ANY CLAIM
FOR AGGRAVATION.

7) TH  MPLOY R HAS OFF R D TO PAY CLAIMANT TH SUM OF
4 , 7 88.4 8 DOLLARS, OF WHICH 2,311.68 DOLLARS HAS B  N PAID, AND AN
ADDITIONAL SUM OF 8 0 0 DOLLARS TO CLAIMANT1 S ATTORN Y,  DWARD M.
MURPHY.

8) CLAIMANT D SIR S TO ACC PT THIS AMOUNT, IN FULL AND FINAL
S TTL M NT OF HIS CLAIM AGAINST  MPLOY R ARISING FROM TH ACCID NT
D SCRIB D IN  XHIBIT 1 A* .

9) TH PARTI S R QU ST THAT TH PARTI S R VI W THIS STIPU
LATION AND  NT R ITS ORD R APPROVING THIS PROPOS D S TTL M NT.

SAIF CLAIM NO. OD 14644 OCTOBER 21, 1975

GEORGE DILLON, CLAIMANT
D PARTM NT OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
ORD R OF R MAND

On OCTOB R 1 4 , 1 9 6 5 CLAIMANT WAS AWARD D P RM N NT TOTAL
DISABILITY BYCLAIMS COMMITT  ACTION WHICH WAS PR DICT D UPON A
R COMM NDATION FROM DR. ROS DAT D S PT MB R 28 , 1 965.

On OCTOB R 1 4 , 1 974 , TH STAT ACCID NT. INSURANC FUND R 
QU ST D TH WORKM N1 S COMP NSATION BOARD TO  X RCIS ITS OWN

-I 0 1

-

' 
’ 

­
­

­
­

­

­



            
         

         
           
            

            
           
          

         
            
     

   

       

    
     
    
    

     

        
          
  

       
           
          

          
        
        
          

      
          

        
           

            
             

             
      
           

          
            

           
        

            
         

           
 

          

 

JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 AND GIVE CONSIDERATION 
TO CANCELLATION OF THE PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY AWARD• THE RE­
QUEST WAS SUPPORTED BV FINDINGS AND OPINIONS EXPRESSED BV DR. 
MALINER IN HIS REPORT OF SEPTEMBER 18 1 19 75 • 

THE BOARD JS OF THE OPINION THAT THIS MATTER SHOULD BE REMANDED 
TO THE HEARINGS DIVISION TO SET THE MATTER FOR HEARING, AFTER DUE 
NOTICE TO ALL PARTIES CONCERNED, FOR THE TAKING OF EVIDENCE WITH 
RESPECT TO CLAIMANT'S PRESENT CONDITION• UPON THE CONCLUSION OF 
THE HEARING, THE REFEREE SHALL SUBMIT HJS FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDA­
TIONS TO THE BOARD WITH COPIES OF SAME FURNISHED TO ALL PARTIES 
PRESENT AND-OR REPRESENTED AT THE HEARING• 

IT IS so ORDERED. 

WCB CASE NO. 7 4-3194 

NORMAN R. SHOOK, CLAI MANT 
DON Ge SWINK, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
RE"UEST FOR REVIEW av SAIF 

OCTOBER 22, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN. 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 
A R~FEREE' S ORDER W!1ICH GRANTED CLAIMANT AN AWARD OF PERMANENT 
AND TOTAL DISABILITY• 

CLAIMANT SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE INJURY NOVEMBER 3 0 1 1971 
WHEN, WHILE WORKING AS A SHEETROCK INSTALLER, HE FELL FROM STILTS 
LANDING ON HIS HEAD AND LEFT SHOULDER• THE FIRST DETERMINATION 
ORDER AWARDED 5 PER CENT FOR UNSCHEDULED NECK AND SHOULDER DISA­
BILITY. THEREAF.TER 1 THE CLAIM WAS REOPENED, CLAIMANT UNDERWENT 
SURGERY ( A HEMJLAMJNECTOMV) AND A SECOND DETERMINATION ORDER 
AWARDED AN ADDITIONAL 1 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY, MAKING 
A TOTAL OF 2. 0 PER CENT• 

CLAIMANT WAS UNABLE TO RETURN TO CARPENTRY WORK WHICH WAS 
HIS PRINCIPAL OCCUPATION• SEVERAL EMPLOYERS FOR WHOM CLAIMANT HAD 
WORKED GAVE HIM CHANCES TO WORK BUT CLAIMANT WAS NOT PHYSICALLY 
ABLE TO DO ANY OF THESE JOBS• THE REFEREE CONCLUDED CLAIMANT HAD 
MADE A PRIMA FACIE CASE THAT HE FELL WITHIN THE ODD-LOT DOCTRINE 
AND THAT THE FUND HAD FAILED TO SHOW THAT THERE WAS ANY REGULAR, 
SUITABLE AND GAINFUL EMPLOYMENT AVAILABLE TO CLAIMANT• 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, JS OF THE OPINION THAT REHABILI­
TATIVE SERVICES ARE THREE YEARS PAST DUE AND CLAIMANT'S PREDICAMENT 
OF NOT HAVING GAINFUL EMPLOYMENT AT THE PRESENT TIME IS A DIRECT 
.FAILURE OF THE SYSTEM• HAD SOME AGENCY FOLLOWED THROUGH ON THE 
RECOMM!==NDATIONS OF THE PHYSICIANS WHO TREATED AND-OR EXAMINED 
CLAIMANT RIGHT AFTER HIS CLAIM WAS CLOSED 1 IT IS VERY PROBABLE THAT 
CLAIMANT COULD HAVE BEEN SUCCESSFULLY RETRAINED• THIS WAS NOT 
DONE AND THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT IS NOW PERMANENTLY AND 
TOTAL.LY DIS~BLED• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 3 1 ., 197 5 IS AFFIRMED. 

-1 02-

MOTION JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO ORS 6 56.2 7 8 AND GIV CONSID RATION
TO CANC LLATION OF TH P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY AWARD. TH R 
QU ST WAS SUPPORT D BY FINDINGS AND OPINIONS  XPR SS D BY DR.
MALIN R IN HIS R PORT OF S PT MB R 1 8 , 1 975 .

TH BOARD IS OF TH OPINION THAT THIS MATT R SHOULD B R MAND D
TO TH H ARINGS DIVISION TO S T TH MATT R FOR H ARING, AFT R DU 
NOTIC TO ALL PARTI S CONC RN D, FOR TH TAKING OF  VID NC WITH
R SP CT TO CLAIMANT* S PR S NT CONDITION. UPON TH CONCLUSION OF
TH H ARING, TH R F R  SHALL SUBMIT HIS FINDINGS AND R COMM NDA
TIONS TO TH BOARD WITH COPI S OF SAM FURNISH D TO ALL PARTI S
PR S NT AND-OR R PR S NT D AT TH H ARING.

It IS SO ORD R D.

WCB CASE NO. 74-3194 OCTOBER 22, 1975

NORMAN R. SHOOK, CLAI MANT
DON G. SWINK, CLAIMANT S ATTY.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY,
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewed by  ommissioners moore and sloan.

The state a  ident insuran e fund requests board review of
A referee s ORD R WHICH GRANT D CLAIMANT AN AWARD OF P RMAN NT
AND TOTAL DISABILITY.

Claimant sustained a  ompensable injury November 30, 1971
WH N, WHIL WORKING AS A SH  TROCK INSTALL R, H F LL FROM STILTS
LANDING ON HIS H AD AND L FT SHOULD R. TH FIRST D T RMINATION
ORD R AWARD D 5 P R C NT FOR UNSCH DUL D N CK AND SHOULD R DISA
BILITY. TH R AFT R, TH CLAIM WAS R OP N D, CLAIMANT UND RW NT
SURG RY (A H MILAMIN CTOMY) AND A S COND D T RMINATION ORD R
AWARD D AN ADDITIONAL 1 5 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY, MAKING
A TOTAL OF 2 0 P R C NT.

Claimant was unable to return to  arpentry work whi h was

his prin ipal o  upation, several employers for whom  laimant had
WORK D GAV HIM CHANC S TO WORK BUT CLAIMANT WAS NOT PHYSICALLY
ABL TO DO ANY OF TH S JOBS. TH R F R  CONCLUD D CLAIMANT HAD
MAD A PRIMA FACI CAS THAT H F LL WITHIN TH ODD LOT DOCTRIN 
AND THAT TH FUND HAD FAIL D TO SHOW THAT TH R WAS ANY R GULAR,
SUITABL AND GAINFUL  MPLOYM NT AVAILABL TO CLAIMANT.

The bo rd, on de novo review, is of the OPINION th t R HABILI
TATIV S RVIC S AR THR  Y ARS PAST DU AND CLAIMANT S PR DICAM NT
OF NOT HAVING GAINFUL  MPLOYM NT AT TH PR S NT TIM IS A DIR CT
FAILUR OF TH SYST M. HAD SOM AG NCY FOLLOW D THROUGH ON TH 
R COMM NDATIONS OF TH PHYSICIANS WHO TR AT D AND OR  XAMIN D
CLAIMANT RIGHT AFT R HIS CLAIM WAS CLOS D, IT IS V RY PROBABL THAT
CLAIMANT COULD HAV B  N SUCC SSFULLY R TRAIN D. THIS WAS NOT
DON AND TH BOARD CONCLUD S THAT CLAIMANT IS NOW P RMAN NTLY AND
TOTALLY DISABL D.

 RDER
The order of the referee d ted m rch 31, 1975 is  ffirmed.

1 02

­

­

’ 

' 

­

— 

­
’ 

— 



         
              
       

       

  
    

 
    
    

     

         
           

      

         
              
                   

         

          
            
              
       

        
               
           

             
            
            
             
               
            

             
               

           
             
              
           
          

           
            

              
            

            
            

             
 

         
           
            

            
           

 

FOR CLAIMANT 1s AWARDED AS A REASONABL.E ATTORNEY' s 
FEE THE SUM OF 4 5 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BV THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE 
FUND, FOR SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH BOARD REVIEW 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3634 

DENNIS MAY, CLAIMANT 
EMMONf:!i, KYLE, KROPP AND KRYGER, 

CLAIMANT' s A TTYS. 
DEPT 0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

OCTOBER 22, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS SLOAN AND MOORE � 

CLAIM.ANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE REFEREE 
WHICH AFFIRMED THE DENIAL OF·THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND OF 
CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR AN INDUSTRIAL INJURY• 

THE ISSUES RAISED AT THE HEARING WERE COMPENSABILITY FOR AN 
INCIDENT WHICH OCC0URRED ON APRIL 1 8 t 1974, THE TIMELINESS OF THE 
REQUEST FOR HEARING PURSUANT TO ·oRS 6 5 6 • 3 1 9 ( 2) ( A) t ANO FAILURE 
OF THE FUND '1'.0 PAV COMPENSATION PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6, 2. 6 2. ( 4) • 

THE REFEREE DID NOT RULE ·UPON THE COMPENSABILITV OF THE 
CLAIM BUT HELD THAT CL.AIMANT HAD NOT SHOWN GOOD CAUSE WHY HIS 
REQUEST FOR HEARING HAD NOT BEEN FILED WITHIN 6 0 DAYS AFTER HE HAD 
RECEIVED THE NOTICE OF DENIAL. FROM THE FUND 0 

CLAIMANT ALLEGES THAT HE SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON 
APRIL 1 8, 1974 WHILE CLEANING CASTINGS WHICH WEIGHED UP TO 4 0 0 
POUNDS• CLAIMANT TWISTED HIS BODY, CAUSING PAIN IN HIS BACK AND 
RIGHT LEG0 PLACING ANY WEIGHT ON HIS RIGHT LEG CAUSED PAIN AND L.ATER 
ON THE SAME DAV CL.AIMANT TOLD THE FOUNDRY MANAGER THAT HIS BACK 
WAS BOTHERING HIM AND HE WAS HAVING TROUBLE WALKING BECAUSE OF HIS 
LEG 0 AT THAT TIME CLAIMANT TOL.D THE MANAGER HE HAD HAD A PREVIOUS 
INJURY IN 1967 ANO HE WASN'T SURE WHETHER THE PRESENT PROBLEMS 
WERE CAUSED BECAUSE OF THAT OR BECAUSE OF A NEW INJURV0 THE MANA­
GER ASKED CLAIMANT TO WORK A L.ITTLE LONGER AS THEY HAD A LARGE 
ORDER TO GET OUT BY THE NEXT WEEK AND CLAIMANT TRIED TO DO SO BUT 
HE CONTINUED TO HAVE TROUBLE WITH HIS LEG ESPECIALLY WHILE CLIMBING 
LADDERS OR DOING ANY LIFTING AND WAS UNABL.E TO WORK MORE THAN FOUR 
DAYS 0 THE MANAGER ASKED HIM TO SEE A DOCTOR BEFORE THE END OF THE 
WEEK AND CLAIMANT MADE AN APPOINTMENT TO SEE DR 0 TEAL, AN ORTHO­
PEDIST IN MCMINNVILLE 0 DR 0 TEAL CHECKED HIM OUT THOROUGHLY AND 
THEN PLACED HIM IN THE HOSPITAL., FIRST, TELLING CLAIMANT TO OBTAIN 
A LEAVE OF ABSENCE FROM THE FOUNDRY• CLAJM'ANT OBTAINED A L.EAVE ·oF 
ABSENCE FORM 1 FILLED IT OUT, SIGNED _IT AND GAVE IT TO THE L.ADV IN 
CHARGE OF THE OFFICE. IT WAS HIS UNDERSTANDING THAT HE WOUL.D NOT 
HAVE TO COME BACK TO WORK UNTIL JULY 9 • AFTER CLAIMANi WAS DIS-. 
CHARGED FROM THE HOSPITAL HE FILED A FORMAL CL.AIM WHICH WAS SIGNED 
BY THE EMPLOYER ON JUNE 18 0 1974 AND ON JUNE 2.6 0 1974 THE CL.AIM 
WAS DENIED0 

THE EVI.DENCE INDICATES THAT SHORTLY AFTER THE NOTICE OF DENIAL. 
WAS MAILED, CLAIMANT RECEIVED IT, READ IT·AND INTENDED TO CONTEST 
IT 0 HOWEVER 1 THE NOTICE WAS PLACED IN A BUREAU DRAWER AND WHEN 
CLAIMANT, A WEEK L.ATER, TOOK THE NOTICE OUT HE DISCOVERED THAi HIS 
THREE VEAR OLD DAUGHTER HAD TORN AND MUTILATED IT TO THE EXTENT 

-1 03-

Cou sel, for claima t is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s
F  TH SUM OF 4 5 0 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC 
FUND, FOR S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH BOARD R VI W,

WCB CAS NO. 74-3634 OCTOB R 22, 1975

D NNIS MAY, CLAIMANT
 MMONS, KYL , KROPP AND KRYG R,
CLAIMANT S ATTYS.

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers sloa a d moore.

Claima t requests board review of a order of the referee

WHICH AFFIRM D TH D NIAL OF TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND OF
CLAIMANT* S CLAIM FOR AN INDUSTRIAL INJURY.

The issues raised at the heari g were compe sability for a 

INCID NT WHICH OCCURR D ON APRIL 1 8 , 1 974 , TH TIM LIN SS OF TH 
R QU ST FOR H ARING PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6.3 1 9 ( 2 ) ( A) , AND FAILUR 
OF TH FUND TO PAY COMP NSATION PURSUANT TO ORS 656,262(4).

The referee  i not rule upon the compensability of the
claim but hel that claimant ha not shown goo cause why his
request for hearing ha not BEEN FILED WITHIN 6 0 DAYS after he ha 
receive the notice of  enial from the fun .

Claimant alleges that he suffere a compensable injury on
APRIL 1 8 , 1 9 74 WHIL CL ANING CASTINGS WHICH W IGH D UP TO 400
POUNDS. CLAIMANT TWIST D HIS BODY, CAUSING PAIN IN HIS BACK AND
RIGHT L G, PLACING ANY W IGHT ON HIS RIGHT L G CAUS D PAIN AND LAT R
ON TH SAM DAY CLAIMANT TOLD TH FOUNDRY MANAG R THAT HIS BACK
WAS BOTH RING HIM AND H WAS HAVING TROUBL WALKING B CAUS OF HIS
L G. AT THAT TIM CLAIMANT TOLD TH MANAG R H HAD HAD A PR VIOUS
INJURY IN 1 96 7 AND H WASN* T SUR WH TH R TH PR S NT PROBL MS
W R CAUS D B CAUS OF THAT OR B CAUS OF A N W INJURY. TH MANA
G R ASK D CLAIMANT TO WORK A LITTL LONG R AS TH Y HAD A LARG 
ORD R TO G T OUT BY TH N XT W  K AND CLAIMANT TRI D TO DO SO BUT
H CONTINU D TO HAV TROUBL WITH HIS L G  SP CIALLY WHIL CLIMBING
LADD RS OR DOING ANY LIFTING AND WAS UNABL TO WORK MOR THAN FOUR
DAYS. TH MANAG R ASK D HIM TO S  A DOCTOR B FOR TH  ND OF TH 
W  K AND CLAIMANT MAD AN APPOINTM NT TO S  DR. T AL, AN ORTHO
P DIST IN MCMINNVILL . DR. T AL CH CK D HIM OUT THOROUGHLY AND
TH N PLAC D HIM IN TH HOSPITAL, FIRST, T LLING CLAIMANT TO OBTAIN
A L AV OF ABS NC FROM TH FOUNDRY. CLAIMANT OBTAIN D A L AV OF
ABS NC FORM, FILL D IT OUT, SIGN D IT AND GAV IT TO TH LADY IN
CHARG OF TH OFFIC . IT WAS HIS UND RSTANDING THAT H WOULD NOT
HAV TO COM BACK TO WORK UNTIL JULY 9. AFT R CLAIMANT WAS DIS
CHARG D FROM TH HOSPITAL H FIL D A FORMAL CLAIM WHICH WAS SIGN D
BY TH  MPLOY R ON JUN 18, 1974 AND ON JUN 26, 1974 TH CLAIM
WAS D NI D.

The evide ce i dicates that shortly after the  otice of de ial
WAS MAIL D, CLAIMANT R C IV D IT, R AD IT AND INT ND D TO CONT ST
IT, HOW V R, TH NOTIC WAS PLAC D IN A BUR AU DRAW R AND WH N
CLAIMANT, A W  K LAT R, TOOK TH NOTIC OUT H DISCOV R D THAT HIS
THR  Y AR OLD DAUGHT R HAD TORN AND MUTILAT D IT TO TH  XT NT

I 03

' 

’ 

­

­

­



             
             

            
            
           
          
         
           
      
          

            
           

              
            
          
           

           
          

             
            

                
          

           
            

           
           

          
           

         
          

             
            

             
            
           

             
             

  
            

           
           
          

          
         
             

         
              
           

   
         

            
              

             
  

IT WAS IMPOSSIBLE TO DETERMINE TO WHOM HE HAD TO MAKE THE 
NOTICE .OF APPEAL• ON AUGUST 1 8 t 197 4 CLAIMANT WROTE SAIF ( THIS 
WAS THE ONLY LEGIBLE MATTER REMAINING ON THE NOTICE OF DENIAL) ASKING 
IT TO RECONSIDER THE DENIAL• THE FUND DID NOTHING WITH RESPECT TO 
THIS LETTER, IT NEITHER ANSWERED IT NOR FORWARDED IT TO THE WORK­
MEN• S COMPENSATION BOARD• SUBSEQUENTLY, HAVING HEARD FROM NO ONE 
WITH RESPECT TO THE REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION CLAIMANT SOUGHT 
LEGAL ADVICE FROM AN ATTORNEY WHO IMMEDIATELY FILED A REQUEST FOR 
HEARING WITHIN THE 180 DAY TIME LIMIT. 

THE OPINION AND ORDER INDICATES THE REFEREE WAS AWARE THAT 
THE NOTICE OF DENIAL HAD BEEN MUTILATED AND ALSO THAT A LETTER 
PROTESTING THE DENIAL AND ASKING THE FUND TO RECONSIDER HAD BEEN 
MAILED BY CLAIMANT TO THE FUND WITHIN THE 6 0 DAY PERIOD AND THAT 
THE CLAIMANT AND HIS WIFE WERE NOT AWARE OF THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN 
THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND AND THE WORKMEN• S COMPENSATION 
BOARD, HOWEVER, THE REFEREE DID NOT CONSTRUE THESE FACTS TO BE 
GOOD CAUSE FOR FAILING TO FILE THE REQUEST WITHIN 6 0 DAYS. 

W1TH RESPECT TO THE FUND'S FAILURE TO MAKE PAYMENT OF COMPEN­
SATION NO LATER THAN 1 4 DAYS AFTER NOTICE OR KNOWLEDGE OF THE CLAIM, 
THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE FIRST TIME THE EMPLOYER KNEW OF THE 
INJURY WAS 1 ACCORDING TO THE FORM 801, ON APRIL 29 1 1974• THE 
EMPLOYER CLAIMED THAT CLAIMANT REPORTED HIS BACK CONDITION WAS FOR 
AN OLD INJURY SUFFERED IN CALIFORNIA. THE REFEREE FOUND THERE WAS 
NO INDICATION THAT THERE WAS A CLAIM WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE 
STATUTE WHICH STATES THAT A CLAIM MEANS A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR COM­
PENSATION FROM A SUBJECT WORKMAN FOR A COMPENSABLE INJURY OR OF 
WHICH A SUBJECT EMPLOYER HAS NOTICE OR KNOWLEDGE, THEREFORE, THE 
FUND WAS NOT REQUIRED TO PAY ANY COMPENSATION PURSUANT TO ORS 
656.262 (4) • 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, DISAGREES WITH THE CONCLUSIONS 
REACHED BY THE REFEREE. THE CLAIMANT 'ADMITTED HE RECEIVED THE 
NOTICE OF DENIAL, HAD DISCUSSED IT WITH HIS WIFE ANO WAS GOING TO 
APPEAL IT. HE ALSO ADMITTED THAT HAVING READ THE NOTICE, HE KNEW 
HE HAD TO FILE A REQUEST FOR HEARING WITHIN 6 0 DAYS• UNFORTUNATELY, 
HIS YOUNG DAUGHTER FOUND THE NOTICE AND MUTILATED IT SO BADLY THAT 
IT WAS IMPOSSIBLE FOR CLAIMANT TO DETERMINE TO WHOM HE SHOULD 
ADDRESS HIS REQUEST FOR HEARING• HE ONLY KNEW THAT HE HAD TO DO 
SOMETHING WITHIN 6 0 DAYS AND HE WROTE A LETTER TO THE FUND PRO­
TESTING THE DENIAL• 

(N THE BOARD• S OPINION THIS SHOULD HAVE PUT THE FUND ON NOTICE 
THAT CLAIMANT WAS REQUESTING A HEARING WITH RESPECT TO THE DENIED 
CLAIM• THE BOARD REALIZES THAT THE FUND DID ADVISE THE CLAIMANT, 
IN_ITIALLY 1 IN ITS NOTICE OF DENIAL, NEVERTHELESS, WHEN IT RECEIVED 
THIS LETTER, DATED AUGUST 18 1 1 9 7 4 1 FROM CLAIMANT IT SHOULD HAVE 
EITHER FORWARDED THE LETTER TO THE WORKMEN• S COMPENSATION BOARD 
WHERE IT WOULD HAVE BEEN TREATED AS A REQUEST FOR HEARING OR 1 AS 
A MATTER OF COURTESY, ACKNOWLEDGED THE LETTER AND ADVISED CLAIM­
ANT THAT HE HAO NOT MADE A PROPER REQUEST FOR HEARING• IT CHOSE TO 
DO NOTHING ANO, AT THE HEARING, RELIED SOLELY ON THE STRICT INTER­
PRETATION OF THE STATUTE. 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT EVEN IF A STRICT INTERPRETATION OF 
THE STATUTE IS DEMANDED THE CLAIMANT HAS SHOWN GOOD CAUSE FOR HIS 
FAILURE TO FiLE THE REQUEST BY THE 6 0 TH DAY AFTER THE NOTIFICATION 
OF DENIAL ANO HE IS THEREFORE ENTITLED TO A HEARING ON THE DENIAL 
OF HIS CLAIM• 

-1 04 -

-

-

-

THAT IT WAS IMPOSSIBL TO D T RMIN TO WHOM H HAD TO MAK TH 
NOTIC OF APP AL. ON AUGUST 1 8 , 1 974 CLAIMANT WROT SAIF (THIS
WAS TH ONLY L GIBL MATT R R MAINING ON TH NOTIC OF D NIAL) ASKING
IT TO R CONSID R TH D NIAL. TH FUND DID NOTHING WITH R SP CT TO
THIS L TT R, IT N ITH R ANSW R D IT NOR FORWARD D IT TO TH WORK
M N1 S COMP NSATION BOARD. SUBS QU NTLY, HAVING H ARD FROM NO ON 
WITH R SP CT TO TH R QU ST FOR R CONSID RATION CLAIMANT SOUGHT
L GAL ADVIC FROM AN ATTORN Y WHO IMM DIAT LY FIL D A R QU ST FOR
H ARING WITHIN TH 180 DAY TIM LIMIT.

The OPINION AND ORD R INDICAT S TH R F R  WAS AWAR THAT
TH NOTIC OF D NIAL HAD B  N MUTILAT D AND ALSO THAT A L TT R
PROT STING TH D NIAL AND ASKING TH FUND TO R CONSID R HAD B  N
MAIL D BY CLAIMANT TO TH FUND WITHIN TH 6 0 DAY P RIOD AND THAT
TH CLAIMANT AND HIS WIF W R NOT AWAR OF TH DIFF R NC B TW  N
TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND AND TH WORKM N1 S COMP NSATION
BOARD, HOW V R, TH R F R  DID NOT CONSTRU TH S FACTS TO B 
GOOD CAUS FOR FAILING TO FIL TH R QU ST WITHIN 6 0 DAYS.

With respect to the fu d s failure to make payme t of compe 
sation NO LAT R THAN 14 DAYS AFT R NOTIC OR KNOWL DG OF TH CLAIM,
TH R F R  FOUND THAT TH FIRST TIM TH  MPLOY R KN W OF TH 
INJURY WAS, ACCORDING TO TH FORM 801 , ON APRIL 2 9 , 1 974 . TH 
 MPLOY R CLAIM D THAT CLAIMANT R PORT D HIS BACK CONDITION WAS FOR
AN OLD INJURY SUFF R D IN CALIFORNIA. TH R F R  FOUND TH R WAS
NO INDICATION THAT TH R WAS A CLAIM WITHIN TH M ANING OF TH 
STATUT WHICH STAT S THAT A CLAIM M ANS A WRITT N R QU ST FOR COM
P NSATION FROM A SUBJ CT WORKMAN FOR A COMP NSABL INJURY OR OF
WHICH A SUBJ CT  MPLOY R HAS NOTIC OR KNOWL DG , TH R FOR , TH 
FUND WAS NOT R QUIR D TO PAY ANY COMP NSATION PURSUANT TO ORS
656.262(4).

The board, o de  ovo review, disagrees with the co clusio s

R ACH D BY TH R F R  . TH CLAIMANT ADMITT D H R C IV D TH 
NOTIC OF D NIAL, HAD DISCUSS D IT WITH HIS WIF AND WAS GOING TO
APP AL IT. H ALSO ADMITT D THAT HAVING R AD TH NOTIC , H KN W
H HAD TO FIL A R QU ST FOR H ARING WITHIN 6 0 DAYS, UNFORTUNAT LY,
HIS YOUNG DAUGHT R FOUND TH NOTIC AND MUTILAT D IT SO BADLY THAT
IT WAS IMPOSSIBL FOR CLAIMANT TO D T RMIN TO WHOM H SHOULD
ADDR SS HIS R QU ST FOR H ARING. H ONLY KN W THAT H HAD TO DO
SOM THING WITHIN 6 0 DAYS AND H WROT A L TT R TO TH FUND PRO
T STING TH D NIAL.

In TH board s OPINION THIS SHOULD HAV PUT TH FUND ON NOTIC 
THAT CLAIMANT WAS R QU STING A H ARING WITH R SP CT TO TH D NI D
CLAIM. TH BOARD R ALIZ S THAT TH FUND DID ADVIS TH CLAIMANT,
INITIALLY, IN ITS NOTIC OF D NIAL, N V RTH L SS, WH N IT R C IV D
THIS L TT R, DAT D AUGUST 18, 1974, FROM CLAIMANT IT SHOULD HAV 
 ITH R FORWARD D TH L TT R TO TH WORKM N'S COMP NSATION BOARD
WH R IT WOULD HAV B  N TR AT D AS A R QU ST FOR H ARING OR, AS
A MATT R OF COURT SY, ACKNOWL DG D TH L TT R AND ADVIS D CLAIM
ANT THAT H HAD NOT MAD A PROP R R QU ST FOR H ARING. IT CHOS TO
DO NOTHING AND, AT TH H ARING, R LI D SOL LY ON TH STRICT INT R
PR TATION OF TH STATUT .

The board co cludes that eve if a strict i terpretatio of

THE STATUTE IS DEMANDED THE CLAIMANT HAS SH WN G  D CAUSE F R HIS
FAILURE T FILE THE REQUEST BY THE 6 0 TH DAY AFTER THE N TIFICATI N
 F DENIAL AND HE IS THEREF RE ENTITLED T A HEARING  N THE DENIAL
 F HIS CLAIM.

104-

­

' ­

­

­

' 

­

­



        
            

             
              

         
         
            
          

         
             
           
           
              

          

         
           

             
                 

           
   

       
               
               
           
       

       

  
        
        
   

 
    
    

     

        
        

         
          

          
           

        

          
              

           
               

             

BOARD CONCLUDES THAT WHEN CLAIMANT ADVISED THE FOUNDRY 

MANAGER THAT HE WAS HAVING TROUBLE WITH HIS BACK AND L.EG• AL.THOUGH 
HE WASN• T SURE WHETHER IT WAS FROM A NEW INJURY OR A.N OLD INJURY, 

AND WHEN HE FILLED OUT A LEAVE OF ABSENCE !JLIP IN ORDlc H TO UNDERGO 
HOSPITALIZATION THAT THE EMPLOYER HAD KNOWLEDGE THAT CLAIMANT MIGHT 

HAVE SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE INJURY. THE EMPLOYER SHOULD HAVE PRO -
CESSED THE CLAIM PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 4 ( 4) AND SHOULD HAVE PAID 
CL.Al MANT TIME LOSS FROM THAT DATE UNTIL THE DATE OF DE NIAL 0 

ALTHOUGH THE REFEREE DID NOT RUL.E UPON THE C0MPENSABI L ITV 
OF THE CLAIM IT WAS AN ISSUE BEFORE HIM AND EVIDENCE WAS RECEIVED 
WITH RESPECT THERET0 0 THE BOARD 9 BASED ON ITS lJE. NOVO REVIEW, CON­

CLUDES THAT THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY A FINDING THAT 
CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON APR IL 1 8, 1974 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE I I , I 9 7 <; IS REVERSE D 0 

THE CLAIMANT" S CLAIM IS REMANDED TO THE STATE 4-CCIDENT INSUR­
ANCE FUND FOR THE PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION, AS PROVIDED BY LAW 0 

COMMENCING ON APRIL 18 0 1974 UNTIL CLAIM CLOSURE IS AUTHORIZED 
PURSUANT TO ORS 656 0 268• THE FILING OF AN APPEAL FROM THIS ORDER 
BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND DOES NOT STAY PAYMENT OF 
COMPENSATION TO THE CLAIMANT0 

CLAIMANT" S COUNSEL IS AWARDED, AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE• THE SUM OF 6 5 0 DOLLARS FOR HIS SERVICES AT THE HEAR ING BE FORE 
THE REFEREE AND THE SUM OF 3 5 0 DOLLARS, AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 

FEE, FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, BOTH 

SUMS PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-2930 

KENNETH BARROW, CLAIMANT 
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLYING STATUS 

OF JACQUELINE RUNYON, OBA, s. o. S 0 TOWING 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, 

CLAI MANT 1 s A TTYS. 
MARVIN S 0 NEPOM, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

OCTOBER 22, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SL0AN 0 

THE CLAIMANT HAS REQUESTED BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S 

ORDER WHICH DENIED HIS CLAIM FOR WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BENEFI TS 0 

THE MATTER ORIGINALLY COMMENCED AS A SUBJECTIVITY CASE WITH 
AN INJURED WORKMAN, HOWEVER I AT THE HEARING THE EMPLOYER STIPU­
LATED SHE WAS A SUBJECT NONCOMPLYING EMPLOYER DURING THE TIME 

INVOLVED AND THE REFEREE PROCEEDED ON THE SOLE ISSUE OF THE COM­

PENSABILITY OF THE WORKMAN• S CLAIM FOR AN INDUSTRIAL INJURV0 

C.LAIMANT ALLEGES HE WAS EMPLOYED BY MR• RUNYON TO WORK FOR 
Se Oe S 9 TOWING .ON FEBRUARY 7 1 1972 A~D FURTHER ALLEGES THAT HE 
WORKED FOR THAT COMPANY UNTIL AN ACCIDENT OCCURRED EARLY IN THE 

MORNING OF FEBRUARY 1 2 • 1972 • MRe RUNYON TESTIFIED THAT HE WAS 
NOT AN EMPLOYEE OF S 0 0 0 Se TOWING, HAD NO BUSINESS INTEREST IN IT 

_, 05-

The board co cludes that whe claima t advised the fou dry

MANAG R THAT H WAS HAVING TROUBL WITH HIS BACK AND L G, ALTHOUGH
H WASN'T SUR WH TH R IT WAS FROM A N W INJURY OR AN OLD INJURY,
AND WH N H FILL D OUT A L AV OF ABS NC SLIP IN ORDtN TO UND RGO
HOSPITALIZATION THAT TH  MPLOY R HAD KNOWL DG THAT CLAIMANT MIGHT
HAV SUSTAIN D A COMP NSABL INJURY. TH  MPLOY R SHOULD HAV PRO
C SS D TH CLAIM PURSUANT TO ORS 656.264 (4) AND SHOULD HAV PAID
CLAIMANT TIM LOSS FROM THAT DAT UNTIL TH DAT OF D NIAL.

Although the referee did  ot rule upo the compe sabil ity
OF TH CLAIM it WAS an ISSU B FOR HIM AND  VID NC WAS R C IV D
WITH R SP CT TH R TO, TH BOARD, BAS D ON ITS U NOVO R VI W, CON
CLUD S THAT TH  VID NC WAS SUFFICI NT TO JUSTIFY A FINDING THAT
CLAIMANT HAD SUFF R D A COMP NSABL INJURY ON APRIL 1 8 , 1 9 74 .

ORD R

The or er of the referee  ate june 11, 1975 is reverse .
The claima t s claim is rema ded to the state accide t i sur

an e FUND FOR TH PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION, AS PROVID D BY LAW,
COMM NCING ON APRIL 1 8 , 1 974 UNTIL CLAIM CLOSUR IS AUTHORIZ D
PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6,2 6 8 . TH FILING OF AN APP AL FROM THIS ORD R
BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND DO S NOT STAY PAYM NT OF
COMP NSATION TO TH CLAIMANT.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded, as a reaso able attor ey s

F  , TH SUM OF 6 5 0 DOLLARS FOR HIS S RVIC S AT TH H ARING B FOR 
TH R F R  AND TH SUM OF 3 5 0 DOLLARS, AS A R ASONABL ATTORN Y1 S
F  , FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W, BOTH
SUMS PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

WCB CAS NO. 74-2930 OCTOB R 22, 1975

K NN TH BARROW, CLAIMANT
AND IN TH MATT R OF TH COMPLYING STATUS
OF JACQU LIN RUNYON, DBA, S. O, S. TOWING
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON,
 laimant s ATTYS.

MARVIN S. N POM, D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The claima t has requested board review of the referee s
ORD R WHICH D NI D HIS CLAIM FOR WORKM N'S COMP NSATION B N FITS.

The matter originally  ommen ed as a subje tivity  ase with

an injured workman, HOW V R , AT the hearing the employer stipu
lated SH WAS A SUBJ CT NONCOMPLYING  MPLOY R DURING TH TIM 
INVOLV D AND TH R F R  PROC  D D ON TH SOL ISSU OF TH COM
P NSABILITY OF TH WORKMAN'S CLAIM FOR AN INDUSTRIAL INJURY.

Claima t alleges he was employed by mr, ru yo to work for
S. O. S. TOWING ON F BRUARY 7 , 1 972 AND FURTH R ALL G S THAT H 
WORK D FOR THAT COMPANY UNTIL AN ACCID NT OCCURR D  ARLY IN TH 
MORNING OF F BRUARY 1 2 , 1 9 72 . MR, RUNYON T STIFI D THAT H WAS
NOT AN  MPLOY  OF S. O. S, TOWING, HAD NO BUSIN SS INT R ST IN IT

­

­

' ­

' ' 

' 

' 

­

­



              
              
      
        

           
          
          

            
    

          
           

           

       

  
   

 
   
    

     
         

            
            
           

          
          
        

          
               
         
          

            
        
        
          
             

          
                

           
         

            
        

              
           

         
         
          
       

HAD NO AUTHORITY TO HIRE NOR FIRE EMPLOYEES OF s. o. s. TOWING• 

MRS• RUNYON DENIED THAT CLAIMANT WAS EVER ON THE PAYROLL OF s. o. s. 
TOWING OR THAT HE WAS AN EMPLOYEE• 

THE REFEREE, AFTER HEARING AND OBSERVING THE CLAIMANT AND 
MRe RUNYON TESTIFY, STATED HE HAD NO FAITH IN THEIR TRUTHFULNESS 
AND DID NOT BELIEVE THEIR TESTIMONY, HE FELT BOTH LACKED CREDI­

BILITY. THE REFEREE FURTHER CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAILED TO 

MEET THE BURDEN OF PROOF AND 1 THEREFORE, HIS REQUEST FOR WORKMEN• S 
COMPENSATION BENEFITS SHOULD BE DENIED• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THEM AS ITS OWN, 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 11 1 1975 IS AFFIRMED, 

WCB CASE NO. 75-360 

MICHAEL BARKER, CLAIMANT 
POZZl 1 WILSON AND ATCHISON 1 

CL.Al MANT' S A TTYS• 
ROGER WARREN 1 DEFENSE ATTY• 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

OCTOBER 22, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE CLAIMANT SEEKS BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S ORDER AFFIRM­
ING THE DETERMINATION ORDER OF DECEMBER 23, 1974 WHICH AWARDED 

CLAIMANT 7 • 5 DEGREES FOR 5 PER CENT RIGHT ARM DISABILITY AND ORDERING 

PAYMENT OF TEMPORARY PARTIAL DISABILITY TO BE PAID, SUBJECT TO ANY 
OVERPAYMENT, ON AND AFTER SUCH TIME AS CLAIMANT PROVIDES THE PRE­

REQUISITE EARNINGS DATA ON WHICH TO MAKE SUCH DETERMINATION, AS 
PRESCRIBED BY ORS 6 5 6 • 2 1 2 • 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON OCTOBER 3 1, 197 3, 

BUT CONTINUED TO WORK UNTIL NOVEMBER 14, 1973 WHEN HE WAS SEEN BY 
DR, COTTEL WHO DIAGNOSED RADICULITIS, RIGHT CERVICAL, SECONDARY TO 
TRAUMA, CLAIMANT WAS COMPLAINING OF NUMBNESS IN HIS ARMS AND 

SOME HEAD PAIN AND HE WAS REFERRED TO DR. PERKINS, A NEUROSURGEON, 
WHOSE IMPRESSION WAS THAT OF PROBABLE CERVICAL STRAIN SYMPTOMA­

TOLOGY, CLAIMANT DID NOT IMPROVE WITH RECOMMENDED CONSERVATIVE 
THERAPY AND WAS SUBSEQUENTLY SEEN BY DR, ADAMS, AN ORTHOPEDIC 

SURGEON 1 WH0 1 ON APRIL 2 9 0 197 4 0 SURGICALLY RELEASED THE RIGHT 
CARPAL TUNNEL, CLAIMANT WAS ADVISED TO ATTEMPT WORKING ON MAY 
24 1 1974 AND WAS CONSIDERED MEDICALLY STATIONARY ON OCTOBER 21 0 1 974 • 

ON JULY 26 1 1974 THE EMPLOYER'S CARRIER WROTE CLAIMANT'S 
ATTORNEY ASKING FOR INFORMATION ON CLAIMANT'S INCOME FROM HIS 

LANDSCAPING BUSINESS SO THAT IT WOULD BE IN A POSITION TO COMPUTE 
TEMPORARY PARTIAL DISABILITY PAYMENTS, THE CARRIER AGAIN WROTE 
TO CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY ON AUGUST 2 1 1 197 4 STATING HE HAD STILL 

RECEIVED NO INFORMATION AND THAT O ALTHOUGH A CHECK FOR ONE WEEK 
OF TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS WOULD BE ISSUED, THE BENE­
FITS WOULD BE DISCONTINUED UNTIL THE EARNINGS STATEMENT WAS RE­
CEIVED AS REQUESTED, NO RESPONSE WAS MADE TO THE SECOND REQUEST• 

THE DETERMINATION ORDER HAD AWARDED TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY 

-1 06-

AND HAD NO AUTHORITY TO HIR NOR FIR  MPLOY  S OF S. O. S. TOWING.
MRS. RUNYON D NI D THAT CLAIMANT WAS  V R ON TH PAYROLL OF S. O. S.
TOWING OR THAT H WAS AN  MPLOY  .

The referee, after heari g a d observi g the claima t a d

MR. RUNY N TESTIFY, STATED HE HAD N FAITH IN THEIR TRUTHFULNESS
AND DID N T BELIEVE THEIR TESTIM NY, HE FELT B TH LACKED CREDI
BILITY. THE REFEREE FURTHER C NCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAILED T 
MEET THE BURDEN  F PR  F AND, THEREF RE, HIS REQUEST F R W RKMEN1 S
C MPENSATI N BENEFITS SH ULD BE DENIED.

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs i the fi di gs a d

C NCLUSI NS  F THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS AND AD PTS THEM AS ITS  WN.

ORDER
The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D MARCH II, 1 975 IS AFFIRM D.

WCB CASE NO. 75-360 OCTOBER 22, 1975

MICHAEL BARKER, CLAIMANT
P ZZI, WILS N AND ATCHIS N,
CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.

R GER WARREN, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.
The CLAIMANT SEEKS B ARD REVIEW  F A REFEREE'S  RDER AFFIRM

ING THE DETERMINATI N  RDER  F DECEMBER 23 , 1 9 74 WHICH AWARDED
CLAIMANT 7.5 DEGREES F R 5 PER CENT RIGHT ARM DISABILITY AND  RDERING
PAYMENT  F TEMP RARY PARTIAL DISABILITY T BE PAID, SUBJECT T ANY
 VERPAYMENT,  N AND AFTER SUCH TIME AS CLAIMANT PR VIDES THE PRE
REQUISITE EARNINGS DATA  N WHICH T MAKE SUCH DETERMINATI N, AS
PRESCRIBED BY  RS 6 5 6.2 1 2 .

Claimant suffere a compensable injury on October 3 i , 1973,
BUT CONTINU D TO WORK UNTIL NOV MB R 1 4 , 1 973 WH N H WAS S  N BY
DR. COTT L WHO DIAGNOS D RADICULITIS, RIGHT C RVICAL, S CONDARY TO
TRAUMA. CLAIMANT WAS COMPLAINING OF NUMBN SS IN HIS ARMS AND
SOM H AD PAIN AND H WAS R F RR D TO DR. P RKINS, A N UROSURG ON,
WHOS IMPR SSION WAS THAT OF PROBABL C RVICAL STRAIN SYMPTOMA
TOLOGY. CLAIMANT DID NOT IMPROV WITH R COMM ND D CONS RVATIV 
TH RAPY AND WAS SUBS QU NTLY S  N BY DR. ADAMS, AN ORTHOP DIC
SURG ON, WHO, ON APRIL 2 9 , 1 974 , SURGICALLY R L AS D TH RIGHT
CARPAL TUNN L. CLAIMANT WAS ADVIS D TO ATT MPT WORKING ON MAY
24 , I 974 AND WAS CONSID R D M DICALLY STATIONARY ON OCTOB R 2 1 , 1 974 .

On JULY 26 , 1 974 TH  MPLOY R1 S CARRI R WROT CLAIMANT'S
ATTORN Y ASKING FOR INFORMATION ON CLAIMANT'S INCOM FROM HIS
LANDSCAPING BUSIN SS SO THAT IT WOULD B IN A POSITION TO COMPUT 
T MPORARY PARTIAL DISABILITY PAYM NTS. TH CARRI R AGAIN WROT 
TO CLAIMANT'S ATTORN Y ON AUGUST 2 1 , 1 9 74 STATING H HAD STILL
R C IV D NO INFORMATION AND THAT, ALTHOUGH A CH CK FOR ON W  K
OF T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY B N FITS WOULD B ISSU D, TH B N 
FITS WOULD B DISCONTINU D UNTIL TH  ARNINGS STAT M NT WAS R 
C IV D AS R QU ST D. NO R SPONS WAS MAD TO TH S COND R QU ST.

The determination order had awarded temporary total DISABILITY

-106-

­

­

­

­

­
­



                 
              

             
         

   
             
           

               
              
          

          
          

           
           

          
        

         
          
               
         
         

           
            

            
           
            
         

             
         

           
             

           
            
         

         
            

           
           

              
         

           
         

           
           

          
          
    
         

           
         

           
       

           

 

FROM NOVEMBER 13 1 1973 'THROUGH MAY 22 1 .1974 AND TEMP0RAR'V 

PARTIAL DISABILITY PA;YMENTS FROM MAV 2 3 1 I 9 7 4 THROUGH AUGUST 2 1 • 
1974 IN ADDITION TO THE AWARD FOR Tl-If RIGHT ARM DISABILITY• THE 
TEMP.ORARV TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS WEF->F PAf!.J FROM NOVEMBER I 3, 1 9 7 3 

THROUGH AUGUST I 3 1 I 9 7 4 • 

ON JANUARY 2.2. 1 1975 THE CL.AIMAI\IT' 5 WIFE. GAVE CLAJMANTW S 
ATTORNEY CERTAIN DATA RELATING TO l"-1« 0ME AND EXPENSES FROM JANUARY 

1 1 1974 THROUGH JUNE 30 1 1974 1 WHICH HE FORWARDED TO THE CARRIER• 
ON FEBRUARY 13 1 1975 THE CARRIER NOTIFIEIDCLAJMANT'S ATTORNEY THAT 
THE PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY AWARD WAS DEDUCTED FROM WHAT WAS 
CONSIDERED TO BE A TEMPORARY T0Tll-l DISABILITY OVERPAYMEN,:' AND THAT 
THE WAGE DATA WAS NECESSARY SO THAT TF.:MPORARV PARTIAL DISABILITY 
BENEFITS COULD BE PAID AS AWARDED BY THE. DETERMINATION ORDER• THE 
ATTORNEY ADVISED THE CARRIE~ THAT >-IE: HAO ALREADY PROVIDED THEM WITH 
ALL THE INFORMATION WHICH HAD BEEi\! ',IVF..N TO HIM BV CLAIMANT• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE PRINCIP"L. IMPAIRMENT COMPLAINED 
OF WAS LOSS OF STRENGTH, NUMBNI: !:>S 1 ACHl"IG AND OCCASIONAL SHOCK­
LIKE FEELING IN THE RIGHT ARM ANO HAND, HOWEVE"R 1 CLAIMANT TESTI­
FIED THAT HIS HAND WAS BETTER THAN Ir HAO BEEN• THE REFEREE CON -
CLUDED THAT THE AWARD FOR THE ARIVI DISABILITY WAS SUFFICIENT• 

ON THE SECOND ISSUE, THE REFEREE FOUND THAT TEMPORARY PAR­
TIAL DISABILITY IS APPLICABLE TO A PE'RIOD OF TIME WHEN CLAIMANT'S 
PHYSICAL CONDITION IS IMPROVING AND DURING WHICH TIME HE IS ABLE TO 
RETURN TO WORK, SUBJECT TO A LOSS OF EARNING CAPACITY RELATING TO 
THE INJURY•· THE OBLIGATION IMPOSED BY LAW ON THE EMPLOYER WHEN 
THE WORKMAN JS ABLE TO RESUME LIGHTER WORK JS TO PAY THE PROPOR­
TION OF THE COMPENSATION PROVIDED FOR TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY 
REPRESENTED BY HIS LOSS OF EARNING CAPACITY• ORS 6 5 6 • 2. 12. ( UNDER­
SCORED)• THE REFEREE CONCL.UOED THAT A LONG ADMINISTRATIVE PRAC­
TICE ALLOWED AN EMPLOYER TO SEEi< INFORMATION FROM THE WORKMAN TO 
DETERMINE HOW -MUCH TO PAV TO MAi<E UP THAT PROPORTION AND 1 IN THE 
INSTANT CASE, CLAIMANT HAD FAIL.ED ro RE. SP•JND TO THE REQUEST FOR 
THIS INFORMATION AND, AS OF THE llATE OF THE HEARING, HAD NOT FUR­
NISHED ANY MEANINGFUL INFORMATION uPON WHICH THE CARRIER COULD 
MAKE A DETERMINATION• THEREFORE• CLAIMANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO 
MAKE A CLAIM FOR PENALTIES BECAUSE OF HIS UWN INACTION, WHEN THE 
INFORMATION REQUIRED IS SUPPLIED TO THE EMPLOYER Tl-IE N THERE IS AN 
OBLIGATION IMPOSED UPON THE EMPLOVF R 10 PAV THE REQUIRED TEMPORARY 
PARTIAL DISABILITY AS REQUIRED BY 0t-t=, 656 0 2.12. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW. FINDS THAT THE EMPLOYER'S 
CARRIER DOES NOT HAVE THE PRIMARY DUTY OF DETERMINING TIME LOSS 
INVOLVED 1 THE CLAIMANT MUST FURNISH THE NECESSARY INFORMATION TO 
ALLOW THE CARRIER TO MAKE A PROPER DETERMINATION• IN THIS CASE 
CLAIMANT HAD AMPLE INFORMATION IN THE WAV OF INCOME TAX RETURNS 
AND PAYROLLS FROM WHICH IT COULD HAVE .GIVEN THE REQUIRED INFOR­
MATION TO THE CARRIER• CLAIMANT CHOSE TO COMPLETELY IGNORE THE 
REQUESTS I\IIADE BV THE EMPLOYER. 

THE EVIDENCE WITH RESPEC"J TO THE RIGHT ARM DISABILITY INDI­
CATES ONLY A MINIMAL LOSS OF PHYSICAL FUNCTION, THE BASIS FOR EVAL­
UATING A SCHEDULED DISABILITY, AND THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIM­
ANT HAS BEEN ADEQUATELY COMPENSATED BY THE AWARD MADE IN THE 
DETERMINATION ORDER OF DECEMBER 23, 1974 • 

ORDER-

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 2 1 , I 9 7 5 IS AFFIRMED. 

-1 07 -

B N FITS FROM NOV MB R 1 3 , 1 9 73 THROUGH MAY 2 2 , 1 974 AND T MPORARY
PARTIAL DISABILITY PAYM NTS FROM MAY 2 3 , 1 9 7 4 THROUGH AUGUST 21,
1 974 IN ADDITION TO TH AWARD FOR THf RIGHT ARM DISABILITY. TH 
T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY B N FITS W RF PAID FROM NOV MB R 13, 1973
THROUGH AUGUST 13, 1974.

On JANUARY 22 , 1 9 7 5 TH CLAIMANT1 5 WIF GAV CLAIMANT'S
ATTORN Y C RTAIN DATA R LATING TO IM( OM AND  XP NS S FROM JANUARY
1 , 1 9 7 4 THROUGH JUN 30, 1974, WHICH H FORWARD D TO TH CARRI R.
ON F BRUARY 1 3 , 1 975 TH CARRI R NOTIF I D CLAIMANT* S ATTORN Y THAT
TH P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY AWARD WAS D DUCT D FROM WHAT WAS
CONSID R D TO B A T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY OV RPAYM NT AND THAT
TH WAG DATA WAS N C SSARY SO THAT T MPORARY PARTIAL DISABILITY
B N FITS COULD B PAID AS AWARD D BY TH D T RMINATION ORD R. TH 
ATTORN Y ADVIS D TH CARRI R THAT H HAD ALR ADY PROVID D TH M WITH
ALL TH INFORMATION WHICH HAD B  N GIV N TO HIM BY CLAIMANT.

The R F R  FOUND THAT TH PRINCIPAL IMPAIRM NT COMPLAIN D
OF WAS LOSS OF STR NGTH, NUMBN SS, ACHING AND OCCASIONAL SHOCK
LIK F  LING IN TH RIGHT ARM AND HAND, HOW V R, CLAIMANT T STI
FI D THAT HIS HAND WAS B TT R THAN I X HAD B  N. TH R F R  CON
CLUD D THAT TH AWARD FOR TH ARM DISABILITY WAS SUFFICI NT,

O the seco d issue, the referee fou d that temporary par
tial DISABILITY IS APPLICABL TO A P RIOD OF TIM WH N CLAIMANT'S
PHYSICAL CONDITION IS IMPROVING AND DURING WHICH TIM H IS ABL TO
R TURN TO WORK, SUBJ CT TO A LOSS OF  ARNING CAPACITY R LATING TO
TH INJURY. TH OBLIGATION IMPOS D BY LAW ON TH  MPLOY R WH N
TH WORKMAN IS ABL TO R SUM LIGHT R WORK IS TO PAY TH PROPOR
TION OF TH COMP NSATION PROVID D FOR T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY
R PR S NT D BY HIS LOSS OF  ARNING CAPACITY. ORS 6 5 6.2 1 2 (UND R
SCOR D) . TH R F R  CONCLUD D THAT A LONG ADMINISTRATIV PRAC
TIC ALLOW D AN  MPLOY R TO S  K INFORMATION FROM TH WORKMAN TO
D T RMIN HOW MUCH TO PAY TO MAK UP THAT PROPORTION AND, IN TH 
INSTANT CAS , CLAIMANT HAD FAIL D TO R SPOND TO TH R QU ST FOR
THIS INFORMATION AND, AS OF TH DAT OF TH H ARING, HAD NOT FUR
NISH D ANY M ANINGFUL INFORMATION UPON WHICH TH CARRI R COULD
MAK A D T RMINATION. TH R FOR , CLAIMANT WAS NOT  NTITL D TO
MAK A CLAIM FOR P NALTI S B CAUS OF HIS OWN INACTION, WH N TH 
INFORMATION R QUIR D IS SUPPLI D TO TH  MPLOY R TH N TH R IS AN
OBLIGATION IMPOS D UPON TH  MPLOY R 7 O PAY TH R QUIR D T MPORARY
PARTIAL DISABILITY AS R QUIR D BY Ok s 6 5 6 . 2 1 2 .

The board, o de  ovo review, fi ds that the employer s
CARRI R DO S NOT HAV TH PRIMARY DUTY OF D T RMINING TIM LOSS
INVOLV D, TH CLAIMANT MUST FURNISH TH N C SSARY INFORMATION TO
ALLOW TH CARRI R TO MAK A PROP R D T RMINATION. IN THIS CAS 
CLAIMANT HAD AMPL INFORMATION IN TH WAY OF INCOM TAX R TURNS
AND PAYROLLS FROM WHICH IT COULD HAV GIV N TH R QUIR D INFOR
MATION TO TH CARRI R. CLAIMANT CHOS TO COMPL T LY IGNOR TH 
R QU STS MAD BY TH  MPLOY R.

The eviden e with respe t to TH RIGHT arm DISABILITY INDI
CAT S ONLY A MINIMAL LOSS OF PHYSICAL FUNCTION, TH BASIS FOR  VAL
UATING A SCH DUL D DISABILITY, AND TH BOARD CONCLUD S THAT CLAIM
ANT HAS B  N AD QUAT LY COMP NSAT D BY TH AWARD MAD IN TH 
D T RMINATION ORD R OF D C MB R 2 3 , 1974.

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate may 21 , 1975 is affirme .

-10 7

­
­
-

­

­

­
­

­

' 

­

­
­

­



     

   
      
    
  

  
     

            
         

            
           

          
          

          
                 
           
            
        
          

           

         
            

          
            

          
          
       

         
            

             
         

          
            
             

        

        

   
     
    
  

            
           
             

          
               
            

 

CASE NO. 74-3174 OCTOBER 22, 1975 

JAMES D. DE BORD, CLAIMANT 
POZZl 0 WILSON AND ATCHISON• CLAIMANT'S AT't'YS 0 

SOUTHE'.R. SPAULDING, KINSEY. WILLIAMSON AND 
.-,,LHWABE 1 DEFENSE ATTYS. 

ORDE"R O"J REVIEW 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE• 

THIS REQUEST FOR REVIEW IS MADE BY THE CLAIMANT OF A REFEREE'S 
ORDER INCREASING CLAIMANT'S UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY TO 96 DEGREES 
( AN IIIICRE ASE OF 4 8 DEGREES) AND AFFIRMING THE SCHEDULED AWARDS OF 

3 8 • 4 DEGREES FOR LEFT ARM AND 3 8 • 4 DEGREES FOR THE RIGHT ARM• 

CLAIMANT, NOW 42 YEARS OF AGE 1 BEGAN EMPLOYMENT IN A CHEM­
ICAL PROCESSING AND MANUFACTURING OPERATION 20 YEARS AGO, BEGINNING 

AS A LABORER AND ADVANCING TO PLANT PRODUCTION MANAGER. ON NOVEM­

BER 4 1 197 0, AN EXPLOSION AND FIRE OCCURRED AT THE PLANT AND CLAIM­
ANT SUFFERED SEVERE, SECOND DEGREE BURNS TO APPROXIMATELY 3 5 PER 

CENT OF HIS BODY• BUT PRIMARILY TO HIS UPPER EXTREMITIES, FACE AND 
HANDS• CLAIMANT UNDERWENT EXTENSIVE CARE INCLUDING GRAFTING AND 

SURGICAL RELEASE OF BURN SCAR CONTRACTURES• HE RETURNED TO FULL 
TIME EMPLOYMENT IN OCTOBER, 197 1 IN A NEWLY CREATED ADMINISTRATIVE 
POSITION• 

CLAIMANT'S CONTENTION IS THAT HE IS ENTITLED TO A GREATER 
SCHEDULED AWARD FOR BOTH ARMS• THE BOARD CANNOT JUSTIFY ANY IN -
CREASE IN LIGHT OF MEDICAL REPORTS OF DR• PARSHLEY REFLECTING 
TREATMENT AND EXAMINATION OVER A PERIOD OF FOUR YEARS, AND IN BASING 

SUCH DISABILITY SOLELY ON LOSS OF PHYSICAL FUNCTION AS REQUIRED BY 
LAWe THE BOARD CONCURS WITH THE REFEREE 1 WHO SAW CLAIMANT'S ARMS, 

THAT THE SCHEDULED AWARDS ARE FAIR AND EQUITABLE• 

W1TH RESPECT TO THE UNSCHEDULED AWARD, WHICH MUST BE BASED 
ON LOSS OF EARNING CAPACITY, THE BOARD NOTES THAT CLAIMANT IS NOW 
EARNING A LARGER SALARY THAN BEFORE THE INJURY AND, AFTER 2 0 YEARS 

EMPLOYMENT WITH THIS GROWING COMPANY, CLAIMANT PROBABLY HAS NO 
INTENTION OF LEAVING• THE ONLY LOSS OF EARNING· CAPACITY CL:AIMANT 
HAS SUSTAINED IS IN THE BROAD FIELD OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS AND THE 

BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW 1 FINDS THE AWARD OF 96 DEGREES FOR UN­
SCHEDULED DISABILITY HAS ADEQUATELY COMPENSATED CLAIMANT IN THIS 

AREA• 

SAIF CLAIM NO. N 817499 

LAWRENCE L. KELLOGG, CLAIMANT 
JAQUA AND WHEATLEY, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 
DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
OWN MOTION ORDER 

OCTOBER 23, 1975 

0N JUNE 7 • 1974 THE BOARD REMANDED THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER 
TO THE HEARINGS DIVISION TO CONDUCT A HEARING AND RENDER AN ADVI­
SORY OPINION TO THE BOARD ON THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THERE WAS A 
MATERIAL CAUSAL CONNECTION BETWEEN CLAIMANT" S 1 942 INJURY AND HIS 

1971 SURGERY. ON JULY 10 1 1975 THE BOARD AS.KEO THE REFEREE ALSO 
TO CONSIDER THE ISSUE OF CAUSAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE t 942 INJURY 

-t 08-

WCB CASE NO. 74-3174 OCTOBER 22, 1975

JAMESD. DE BORD, CLAIMANT
POZZI. WILSON AND ATCHISON, CLAIMANT1 S ATTVS,
southsr, Spauldi g, ki sey, williamso a d

T.LHWAB , D F NS ATTYS.
ORD R ON R VI W

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

This request for review is ma e by the claimant of a referee’s
ORD R INCR ASING CLAIMANT S UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY TO 96 D GR  S
(AN INCR AS OF 4 8 D GR  S) AND AFFIRMING TH SCH DUL D AWARDS OF
38.4 D GR  S FOR L FT ARM AND 38.4 D GR  S FOR TH RIGHT ARM,

Claimant, now 42 years of age, began employment in a chem­
ic l PROC SSING AND MANUFACTURING OP RATION 2 0 Y ARS AGO, B GINNING
AS A LABOR R AND ADVANCING TO PLANT PRODUCTION MANAG R. ON NOV M
B R 4 , 1 9 7 0 , AN  XPLOSION AND FIR OCCURR D AT TH PLANT AND CLAIM
ANT SUFF R D S V R , S COND D GR  BURNS TO APPROXIMAT LY 3 5 P R
C NT OF HIS BODY, BUT PRIMARILY TO HIS UPP R  XTR MITI S, FAC AND
HANDS. CLAIMANT UND RW NT  XT NSIV CAR INCLUDING GRAFTING AND
SURGICAL R L AS OF BURN SCAR CONTRACTUR S. H R TURN D TO FULL
TIM  MPLOYM NT IN OCTOB R, 197 1 IN A N WLY CR AT D ADMINISTRATIV 
POSITION.

Claimant s  ontention is that he is entitled to a greater
SCH DUL D AWARD FOR BOTH ARMS. TH BOARD CANNOT JUSTIFY ANY IN
CR AS IN LIGHT OF M DICAL R PORTS OF DR. PARSHL Y R FL CTING
TR ATM NT AND  XAMINATION OV R A P RIOD OF FOUR Y ARS, AND IN BASING
SUCH DISABILITY SOL LY ON LOSS OF PHYSICAL FUNCTION AS R QUIR D BY
Law. the board  on urs with the referee, who saw  laimant s arms,
THAT TH SCH DUL D AWARDS AR FAIR AND  QUITABL .

With respe t to the uns heduled award, whi h must be based
ON LOSS OF  ARNING CAPACITY, TH BOARD NOT S THAT CLAIMANT IS NOW
 ARNING A LARG R SALARY THAN B FOR TH INJURY AND, AFT R 2 0 Y ARS
 MPLOYM NT WITH THIS GROWING COMPANY, CLAIMANT PROBABLY HAS NO
INT NTION OF L AVING. TH ONLY LOSS OF  ARNING CAPACITY CLAIMANT
HAS SUSTAIN D IS IN TH BROAD FI LD OF INDUSTRIAL R LATIONS AND TH 
BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, FINDS TH AWARD OF 9 6 D GR  S FOR UN
SCH DUL D DISABILITY HAS AD QUAT LY COMP NSAT D CLAIMANT IN THIS
AR A.

SAIF CLAIM NO. N 817499 OCTOBER 23, 1975

LAWRENCE L. KELLOGG, CLAIMANT
JAQUA AND WH ATL Y, CLAIMANT' S ATTYS.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
OWN MOTION ORD R

On JUN 7 , 1 974 TH BOARD R MAND D TH ABOV  NTITL D MATT R
TO TH H ARINGS DIVISION TO CONDUCT A H ARING AND R ND R AN ADVI
SORY OPINION TO TH BOARD ON TH QU STION OF WH TH R TH R WAS A
MAT RIAL CAUSAL CONN CTION B TW  N CLAIMANT S 1 942 INJURY AND HIS
197 1 SURG RY. ON JULY 1 0 , 1 975 TH BOARD ASK D TH R F R  ALSO
TO CONSID R TH ISSU OF CAUSAL R LATIONSHIP B TW  N TH 1 94 2 INJURY

-10 8-

’ 

­
­

’ 
-

' 

­

­

’ 



              
            

      
         

            
        

         
             
  

         
            
              
              
    

        
          
            

       

  
    
     
 

    

     

         
         
         
          
          

           
       

           
           

         
              

            
             

               
            
         

           
         

         
           
        

 

THE SURGERY PERFORMED BY DR 0 JAMES BROOKE ON FEBRUARY 2 0, 1 974 
INASMUCH AS EVIDENCE HAD BEEN PRESENTED ON THAT ISSUE AT THE TIME. 
THE MATTER WAS HEARD BY THE REFEREE 0 

ON OCTOBER 7, 1975 THE REFEREE SUBMITTED HIS ADVISORY 
OPINION TO THE BOARD AND THE BOARD CONCURS IN THE OPINIONS EXPRESSED 
BY THE REFEREE AND ADOPTS THEM AS ITS OWN0 

ORDER 

THE ADVISORY OPINION OF THE REFEREE ENTERED OCTOBER 7, 1 9 7 5 
IS ATTACHED HERETO AND, BY THIS REFERENCE, MADE A PART OF THE BOARD'S 
OWN MOTION ORDER0 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND IS ORDERED TO REOPEN CLAIM­
ANT'S CLAIM FOR SUCH MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT AS HE HAS RECEIVED 
SINCE FEBRUARY 2 0 1 1974 AND TO PAV CLAIMANT COMPENSATION, AS PRO­
VIDED BY LAW• COMMENCING FEBRUARY 2·0, 1974 AND UNTIL HIS CLAIM IS. 
CLOSED PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 0 2.7 8 • 

CouNSEL FOR CLAIMANT IS ALLOWED, AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY' s 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN SECURING THE REOPENING OF CLAIMANT" S CLAIM, 
THE SUM OF 4 00 DOLLARS 0 PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE 
FUND 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4313 OCTOBER 23, 1975 

BOB DUNN, CLAIMANT 
HELTZEL AND BYERS 1 CLAIMANT'S ATTYS, 
SOUTHER, SPAULDING, KINSEY, WILLIAMSON AND SCHWABE, 

DEFENSE ATTYS. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CARRIER 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN. 

THE CNA INSURANCE COMPANY REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE 
REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH DISAPPROVED ITS DENIAL OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM, 
REMANDED SAID CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION UNTIL CLOSURE 1 

ASSESSED PENALTIE0S FOR UNREASONABLE DELAY IN ITS DENIAL AND AWARDED 
°CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL AN ATTORNEY'S FEE TO BE PAID BY THE EMPLOYER, 

THE ISSUES· BEFORE THE REFEREE WERE - ( 1) WAS CLAIMANT, A S0L.E 
."·PROPRIETOR, COVERE,D BY THE CARRIER'S WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSUR­

ANCE POLICY, C0VERIN.G BOB DUNN OBA SUBURBAN GARBAGE, AS NAMED INSURED, 
AND (2}. WAS THERE UNREASONABLE DELAY IN THE DENIAL OF CLAIMANT'S 
CLAIM? 

THE FACTS ARE VERY WELL SET FORTH IN THE COMPREHENSIVE 
OPINION AND ORDER OF THE REFEREE AND IT IS NOT NECESSARY TO GO INTO 
GREAT D_ETAIL WITH RESPECT THERETO IN THIS ORDER 0 SUFFICE IT TO SAY 
CLAIMANT WAS THE OWNER-OPERATOR OF SUBURBAN GARBAGE FROM 195 7 
UNTIL THE LATE SUMMER OF 1974 1 HE EMPLOYED TWO MEN TO DRIVE THE 
TRUCKS AND HAUL GARBAGE ON THE ROUTES ANO ALSO DID THESE THINGS 

HIMSELF0 CLAIMANT CONTACTED THE GENERAL INSURANCE AGENT FOR CNA, 
THE AGENT WAS INVOLVED IN SELLING CNA GROUP INSURANCE PROGRAMS FOR 
MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION OF 
WHICH CLAIMANT WAS A MEMBER0 AFTER DISCUSSIONS BETWEEN CLAIMANT 

AND THE AGENT, BOTH BELIEVED THAT THE COVERAGE WAS SUFFICIENT TO 
COVER CLAIMANT AS A SUBJECT WORKMAN, HOWEVER, THE APPLICATION 

_, 09-

AND THE SURGERY PERF RMED BY DR. JAMES BR  KE  N FEBRUARY 2 0 , 1 974
INASMUCH AS EVIDENCE HAD BEEN PRESENTED  N THAT ISSUE AT THE TIME
THE MATTER WAS HEARD BY THE REFEREE,

On  CT BER 7, 1 975 THE REFEREE SUBMITTED HIS ADVIS RY
 PINI N T THE B ARD AND THE B ARD C NCURS IN THE  PINI NS EXPRESSED
BY THE REFEREE AND AD PTS THEM AS ITS  WN.

ORD R

The advisory opinion of the referee entered O tober 7, 1975
IS ATTACH D H R TO AND, BY THIS R F R NC , MAD A PART OF TH BOARD S
OWN MOTION ORD R.

The state accide t i sura ce fu d is ordered to reope claim
ant s CLAIM FOR SUCH M DICAL CAR AND TR ATM NT AS H HAS R C IV D
SINC F BRUARY 2 0 , 1 9 74 AND TO PAY CLAIMANT COMP NSATION, AS PRO
VID D BY LAW, COMM NCING F BRUARY 2 0 , 1 974 AND UNTIL HIS CLAIM IS
CLOS D PURSUANT TO ORS 656.278.

Cou sel for claima t is allowed, as a reaso able attor ey s
F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN S CURING TH R OP NING OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM,
TH SUM OF 4 00 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC 
FUND.

WCB CAS NO. 74-4313 OCTOB R 23, 1975

BOB DUNN, CLAIMANT
H LTZ L AND BY RS, CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
SOUTH R, SPAULDING, KINS Y, WILLIAMSON AND SCHWAB ,
DEFENSE ATTYS.

REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CARRIER

Reviewe by commissioners moore an sloan.
The cna insurance company requests boar review of the

referee s  RDER WHICH DISAPPR VED ITS DENIAL  F CLAIMANT'S CLAIM,
REMANDED SAID CLAIM F R PAYMENT  F C MPENSATI N UNTIL CL SURE,
ASSESSED PENALTIES F R UNREAS NABLE DELAY IN ITS DENIAL AND AWARDED
CLAIMANT S C UNSEL AN ATT RNEY S FEE T BE PAID BY THE EMPL YER.

The issues before the referee were (i) was claima t, a sole
PROPRI TOR, COV R D BY TH CARRI R S WORKM N S COMP NSATION INSUR
ANC POLICY, COV RING BOB DUNN DBA SUBURBAN GARBAG , AS NAM D INSUR D
AND (2) WAS TH R UNR ASONABL D LAY IN TH D NIAL OF CLAIMANT S
CLAIM?

The facts are very well set forth i the comprehe sive

OPINION AND ORD R OF TH R F R  AND IT IS NOT N C SSARY TO GO INTO
GR AT D TAIL WITH R SP CT TH R TO IN THIS ORD R. SUFFIC IT TO SAY
CLAIMANT WAS TH OWN R -OP RATOR OF SUBURBAN GARBAG FROM 1957
UNTIL TH LAT SUMM R OF 1 974 , H  MPLOY D TWO M N TO DRIV TH 
TRUCKS AND HAUL GARBAG ON TH ROUT S AND ALSO DID TH S THINGS
HIMS LF. CLAIMANT CONTACT D TH G N RAL INSURANC AG NT FOR CNA,
TH AG NT WAS INVOLV D IN S LLING CNA GROUP INSURANC PROGRAMS FOR
M MB RS OF TH NATIONAL SOLID WAST MANAG M NT ASSOCIATION OF
WHICH CLAIMANT WAS A M MB R. AFT R DISCUSSIONS B TW  N CLAIMANT
AND TH AG NT, BOTH B LI V D THAT TH COV RAG WAS SUFFICI NT TO
COV R CLAIMANT AS A SUBJ CT WORKMAN. HOW V R, TH APPLICATION

10 9-

’ 

­
' 

­

' 

’ 

’ 

’ ’ 

-
’ ’ ­

’ 



          
          

       
          
           
  
            

              
         

            
          
                 

                 
         

           
           

          
           
           

           
          

          
           
        

            
           

        
         

           
               

          
        
          
         

          
                        

            
                

          
          

           
             

           
           
            

         
          

          
    

  

DID NOT INDICATE APPLICANT HAD ELECTED TO TAKE N0NSUBJECT 

WORKER COVERAGE• AS A SOLE PROPRIETOR CLAIMANT WAS A NONSUBJECT 

WORKER• 

NEtTHER THE CARRIER NOR THE WORKMENT S COMPENSATION BOARD 
QUESTIONED THE EXTENT OF COVERAGE THE PARTIES INTENDED TO PROVIDE, 
HOWEVER, BOTH INTERPRETED THE FORM TO MEAN THAT NO COVERAGE FOR 
CLAIMANT WAS REQUESTED• 

ON APRIL t t 1974 CLAIMANT WAS SERIOUSLY INJURED, HE FILED A 
REPORT OF INJURY AND THE CLAIM WAS ACCEPTED ON APRIL 8 • 1 974 AND 
PAYMENT COMMENCED• LATER IT WAS DETERMINED BECAUSE THERE HAD 

BEEN NO INDICATION IN THE APPLICATION IN THE BOX RELATING TO AN E:LEC­
TION TO COVER A NONSUBJECT WORKMAN TO DISCONTINUE PAYMENT OF BENE­

FITS ON AUGUST 5 t 1 974 • ON NOVEMBER 4 t 1 974 THE CARRIER DENIED THE 
CLAIM• 

THE DEFENSE RELIES UPON STRICT INTERPRETATION OF ORS 6 5 6 • 02 7 ( 7) , 

HOWEVER, THE REFEREE WAS NOT PERSUADED THAT STRICT COMPLIANCE 

WITH THOSE PROVISIONS WAS A PREREQUISITE TO AN EFFECTIVE ELECTION OF 

COVERAGE BY A SOLE PROPRIETOR. THE REFEREE WAS SATISFIED THAT WHEN 
THE AGENT FIRST APPROACHED CLAIMANT, WHO INITIALLY WAS SEEKING ONLY 

COVERAGE FOR GENERAL LIABILITY, AND ASSURED HIM THAT BY TAKING THE 
ADDITIONAL COVERAGE HE WOULD BE PROTECTED WITH RESPECT TO WORKMEN'S 

COMPENSATION LiABILITY AND CLAIMANT AGREED TO APPLY FOR IT THERE WAS 
A BONA FIDE UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE PARTIES THAT CLAIMANT WAS 
COVERED INSOFAR AS HIS EMPLOYEES AND HIMSELF WERE CONCERNED. THE 
AGENT FAILED TO MARK THE PROPER BLOCK ON THE APPLICATION INDICATING 
ELECTION FOR NONSUBJECT WORKMAN COVERAGE, NEVERTHELESS, THE AGEN"T 
BOUND THE CARRIER WHEN HE ASSURED CLAIMANT THAT HE WAS COVE RED BY 
THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT EVEN THOUGH, IN FACT, HE WAS NOT. 

THE REFEREE DISTINGUISHED THE INSTANT CASE FROM THE CASES 
CITED BY DEFENSE, NAMELY, NEWMAN V• MURPHY PACIFIC CORPORATION, 

(UNDERSCORED) 75 ADV SH 67 AND REED V. DEL CHEMICAL CORPORATION, 

( UNDERSCORED) 9 8 ADV SH 102 4 • HE CONCLUDED THE EVIDENCE BEFORE 
HIM CLEARLY SHOWED THAT THE, CAUSE FOR DELAY OCCURRED ENTIRELY 

WITHIN THE CONFINES OF CNA' S CORPORATE OPERATIONS, FURTHERMORE, 
CLAIMANT DID SUFFER PREJUDICE BY HAVING HIS WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 

BENEFITS TERMINATED UNTIL SUCH TIME AS HE MIGHT SUCCESSFULLY CHAL­

LENGE THE APPROPRIATENESS OF THE DENIAL. THEY WERE TERMINATED ON 
AUGUST 6, 197 4 t YET THE CARRIER WAITED UNTIL NOVEMBER 4, 197 4 BEFORE 

IT ISSUED ITS DENIAL. IT WAS UNREASONABLE TO DELAY THE DENIAL BEYOND 

AUGUST 6 1 1974 BECAUSE AS OF THAT DATE, THE CARRIER HAD ALL THE IN­

FORMATION IT NEEDED TO EITHER CONTINUE PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION OR 

DENY THE CLAIM, NO ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE WAS FORTHCOMING AFTER THAT 
DATE. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE WELL WRITTEN 
OPINION AND ORDER OF THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS IT AS ITS 

OWN. 

BY SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER 0 DATED JUNE 23, 1974 • THE REFEREE 
ALLOWED CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE OF 2 e695 
DOLLARS• THIS WAS A RATHER UNUSUAL CASE, TOOK TWO DAYS TO HEAR 
AND INVOLVED SOME VERY COMPLEX QUESTIONS• BOTH PARTIES, SUBMITTED 

WRITTEN BRIEFS TO THE REFEREE• CONSIDERING ALL THESE THINGS 0 THE 
BOARD CONCLUDES THAT THE FEE WAS JUSTIFIED• NO ADDITIONAL BRIEFS 
WERE FURNISHED TO THE BOARD• 

-t t O -

-

-

-

FORM DID NOT INDICAT APPLICANT HAD  L CT D TO TAK NONSUBJ CT
WORK R COV RAG . AS A SOL PROPRI TOR CLAIMANT WAS A NONSUBJ CT
WORK R.

Neither the carrier  or the workme s compe satio board

QU STION D TH  XT NT OF COV RAG TH PARTI S INT ND D TO PROVID ,
HOW V R, BOTH INT RPR T D TH FORM TO M AN THAT NO COV RAG FOR
CLAIMANT WAS R QU ST D.

On APRIL 1 , 1 974 CLAIMANT WAS S RIOUSLY INJUR D, H FIL D A
R PORT OF INJURY AND TH CLAIM WAS ACC PT D ON APRIL 8 , 1 974 AND
PAYM NT COMM NC D. LAT R IT WAS D T RMIN D B CAUS TH R HAD
B  N NO INDICATION IN TH APPLICATION IN TH BOX R LATING TO AN  L C
TION TO COV R A NONSUBJ CT WORKMAN TO DISCONTINU PAYM NT OF B N 
FITS ON AUGUST 5 , 1 974 . ON NOV MB R 4 , 1 974 TH CARRI R D NI D TH 
CLAIM.

The D F NS R LI S UPON STRICT- INT RPR TATION OF ORS 6 5 6 . 02 7 ( 7 )
HOW V R, TH R F R  WAS NOT P RSUAD D THAT STRICT COMPLIANC 
WITH THOS PROVISIONS WAS A PR R QUISIT TO AN  FF CTIV  L CTION OF
COV RAG BY A SOL PROPRI TOR. TH R F R  WAS SATISFI D THAT WH N
TH AG NT FIRST APPROACH D CLAIMANT, WHO INITIALLY WAS S  KING ONLY
COV RAG FOR G N RAL LIABILITY, AND ASSUR D HIM THAT BY TAKING TH 
ADDITIONAL COV RAG H WOULD B PROT CT D WITH R SP CT TO WORKM N* S
COMP NSATION LIABILITY AND CLAIMANT AGR  D TO APPLY FOR IT TH R WAS
A BONA FID UND RSTANDING B TW  N TH PARTI S THAT CLAIMANT WAS
COV R D INSOFAR AS HIS  MPLOY  S AND HIMS LF W R CONC RN D, TH 
AG NT FAIL D TO MARK TH PROP R BLOCK ON TH APPLICATION INDICATING
 L CTION FOR NONSUBJ CT WORKMAN COV RAG , N V RTH L SS, TH AG NT
BOUND TH CARRI R WH N H ASSUR D CLAIMANT THAT H WAS COV R D BY
TH WORKM N* S COMP NSATION ACT  V N THOUGH, IN FACT, H WAS NOT.

The referee disti guished the i sta t case from the cases

CITED BY DEFENSE, NAMELY, NEWMAN V. MURPHY PACIFIC C RP RATI N,
(UNDERSC RED) 75 ADV SH 67 AND REED V. DEL CHEMICAL C RP RATI N,
(UNDERSC RED) 9 8 ADV SH 1 0 2 4 . HE C NCLUDED THE EVIDENCE BEF RE
HIM CLEARLY SH WED THAT THE CAUSE F R DELAY  CCURRED ENTIRELY
WITHIN THE C NFINES  F CNATS C RP RATE  PERATI NS, FURTHERM RE,
CLAIMANT DID SUFFER PREJUDICE BY HAVING HIS W RKMEN* S C MPENSATI N
BENEFITS TERMINATED UNTIL SUCH TIME AS HE MIGHT SUCCESSFULLY CHAL
LENGE THE APPR PRIATENESS  F THE DENIAL, THEY WERE TERMINATED  N
AUGUST 6 , 1 974 , YET THE CARR1E R WA1TED UNT1 L N VEMBER 4 , 1 97 4 BEF RE
IT ISSUED ITS DENIAL. IT WAS UNREAS NABLE T DELAY THE DENIAL BEY ND
AUGUST 6 , 1 9 74 BECAUSE AS  F THAT DATE, THE CARRIER HAD ALL THE IN
F RMATI N IT NEEDED T EITHER C NTINUE PAYMENT  F C MPENSATI N  R
DENY THE CLAIM, N ADDITI NAL EVIDENCE WAS F RTHC MING AFTER THAT
DATE.

The B ARD,  N DE N V REVIEW, C NCURS IN THE WELL WRITTEN
 PINI N AND  RDER  F THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS AND AD PTS IT AS ITS
 WN.

By SUPPLEMENTAL  RDER, DATED JUNE 23 , 1 974 , THE REFEREE
ALL WED CLAIMANT'S C UNSEL A REAS NABLE ATT RNEY* S FEE  F 2,6 95
D LLARS. THIS WAS A RATHER UNUSUAL CASE, T  K TW DAYS T HEAR
AND INV LVED S ME VERY C MPLEX QUESTI NS. B TH PARTIES SUBMITTED
WRITTEN BRIEFS T THE REFEREE. C NSIDERING ALL THESE THINGS, THE
B ARD C NCLUDES THAT THE FEE WAS JUSTIFIED. N ADDITI NAL BRIEFS
WERE FURNISHED T THE B ARD.

1 1 0

' 

­
­

­

­



               
           

       
            
           

       

  
    

 
    
    

     

          
             

                 
           
   

         
           
          
            

                
                   
           
          
         

  
            

          
          

           
           

          
             

         
       

               
          

           
   
          
          

           
        
             
          

             
         

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE, DATED JUNE 6, 197 5 AND THE SUPPLE­
MENTAL ORDER, DATED JUNE 2 3, 197 5, ARE AFFIRMED 0 

CLAIMANT" S COUNSEL IS AWARDED 0 AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW 0 THE SUM 
OF 2 5 0 DOLLARS 0 PAYABLE BY THE CARRIER, CNA INSURANCE COMPANY. 

WCB CASE NO. 73-1133 

JOHN MORFORD, CLAIMANT 
MYRICK 0 COULTER 9 SEAGRAVES AND NEALY 0 

CLAI MANTT s ATTYS. 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE• DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

OCTOBER 27, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE 0 

THE CLAIMANT SEEKS BOARD REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE REFEREE 
WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 1 5 PER CENT LOSS OF THE RIGHT ARM EQUAL TO 
2 0 • 8 DEGREES, 3 5 PER CENT LOSS OF THE LEFT FOOT EQUAL TO 4 7 • 2 5 DE­
GREES0 AND 85 PER CENT FOR UNSCHEDULED LUNG AND BACK DISABILITY 
EQUAL TO 2 7 2 DEGREES 0 

THE CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON JANUARY 14, 1972 
WHEN STRUCK BY A CRANE BOOM WHICH CAUSED SEVERE AND MULTIPLE 
BODILY INJURIES• THE CLAIM WAS ACCEPTED AND CLOSED BY DETERMINATION 
ORDER DATED DECEMBER 1 3, t 9 7 2 WHEREBY CLAIMANT WAS A.WARDED t 5 
PER CENT LOSS OF THE RIGHT ARM EQUAL TO 20,8 DEGREES 0 20 PER CENT 
OF THE LEFT FOOT EQUAL TO 2 7 DEGREES AND 2 0 PER CENT FOR UNSCHEDUL, £1 

LUNG ANO NECK DISABILITY EQUAL TO 64 DEGREES, THE REFEREE 0 AFTER 
HEARING 0 INCREASED THE AWARDS FOR THE LEFT FOOT AND UNSCHEDULED 
DISABILITY AS INDICATED ABOVE 0 CLAIMANT CONTENDS HE IS PERMANENTL V 
AND TOTALLY DISABLED• 

CLAIMANT WAS 57 YEARS OLD AT THE TIME OF HIS 1972 INJURY, 
AFTER HIS INITIAL RECOVERY CLAIMANT RETURNED TO WORK BUT CONTINUED 
TO HAVE PROBLEMS WHICH AFFECTED HIS WORKABILITY AS A MECHANIC, 
CLAIMANT ALSO TRIED TRUCK DRIVING BUT THIS WAS DIFFICULT FOR HIM 
AND THE CONTINUATION OF HIS EMPLOYMENT WITH ALL OF HIS PHYSICAL 
PROBLEMS WAS DUE MOSTLY TO THE TOLERANCE OF HIS EMPLOYER, CLAIM­
ANT WORKED UNTIL DECEMBER, t 972 ON A REGULAR BASIS AND THEN SPRO­
ADICALLY UNTIL HE QUIT IN MAY, 1 973• 

CLAIMANT'S FORMAL EDUCATION CEASED BEFORE HE FINISHED THE 
12 TH GRADE 0 HE HAS HAD NO SPECIAL TRAINING NOR DOES HE HAVE ANY 
SKILLS OTHER THAN THOSE ACQUIRED BY ACTUAL WORK EXPERIENCE, HIS 
WORK BACKGROUND INDICATES THE JOBS THAT HE HAS ENGAGED IN ALL 
REQUIRED HEAVY PHYSICAL EXERTION, 

THE MAIN PROBLEM CLAIMANT HAD DURING HIS RECOVERY FROM THE 
INDUSTRIAL l~JURY AND WHICH HAD THE GREATEST INFLUENCE UPON HIS 
DETERMINATION TO CEASE WORK IN MAY, t 973 WAS A BREATHING DIFFI­
CULTY CONDITION, WHEN CLAIMANT GETS THESE ATTACKS OF BREATHLESS­
NESS HE MUST LIE DOWN ON THE FLOOR AND REST UNTIL HIS BREATHING RE­
TURNS TO NQRMAL0 THIS CONDITION IMPOSES A MAJOR RESTRICTION AGAINST 
CLAIMANT" S RETURNING TO ANY OF THE TYPES OF WORK WHICH HE HAD DONE 
OR ANY WORK WHICH REQUIRES MUCH PHYSICAL EXERTION OR BENDING0 

-t 11 -

ORDER
The ORD R OF TH R F R  , DAT D JUN 6 , 1 9 7 5 AND the supple

mental ORD R, DAT D JUN 23 , 1 97 5 , AR AFFIRM D,

Claima t s cou sel is awarded, as a reaso able attor ey s
F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W, TH SUM
OF 2 5 0 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH CARRI R, CNA INSURANC COMPANY.

WCB CASE NO, 73-1133 OCTOBER 27, 1975

JOHN MORFORD, CLAIMANT
MYRICK, COULT R, S AGRAV S AND N ALY,
claima t s attys,

DEPT,  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY,
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an moore.
The claimant seeks boar review of an or er of the referee

WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 15 PER CENT L SS  F THE RIGHT ARM EQUAL T 
2 0,8 DEGREES, 3 5 PER CENT L SS  F THE LEFT F  T EQUAL T 4 7,2 5 DE
GREES, AND 85 PER CENT F R UNSCHEDULED LUNG AND BACK DISABILITY
EQUAL T 272 DEGREES.

The  laimant suffered a  ompensable injury on January 14, 1972
WHEN STRUCK BY A CRANE B  M WHICH CAUSED SEVERE AND MULTIPLE
B DILY INJURIES. THE CLAIM WAS ACCEPTED AND CL SED BY DETERMINATI N
 RDER DATED DECEMBER 1 3 , 1 972 WHEREBY CLAIMANT WAS AWARDED 15
PER CENT L SS  F THE RIGHT ARM EQUAL T 2 0.8 DEGREES, 2 0 PER CENT
 F THE LEFT F  T EQUAL T 2 7 DEGREES AND 2 0 PER CENT F R UNSCHEDUL r n
LUNG AND NECK DISABILITY EQUAL T 64 DEGREES. THE REFEREE, AFTER
HEARING, INCREASED THE AWARDS F R THE LEFT F  T AND UNSCHEDULED
DISABILITY AS INDICATED AB VE. CLAIMANT C NTENDS HE IS PERMANENTLY
AND T TALLY DISABLED,

Claimant was 57 years old at the time of his 1 972 injury.
AFT R HIS INITIAL R COV RY CLAIMANT R TURN D TO WORK BUT CONTINU D
TO HAV PROBL MS WHICH AFF CT D HIS WORKABILITY AS A M CHANIC.
CLAIMANT ALSO TRI D TRUCK DRIVING BUT THIS WAS DIFFICULT FOR HIM
AND TH CONTINUATION OF HIS  MPLOYM NT WITH ALL OF HIS PHYSICAL
PROBL MS WAS DU MOSTLY TO TH TOL RANC OF HIS  MPLOY R. CLAIM
ANT WORK D UNTIL D C MB R, 1 972 ON A R GULAR BASIS AND TH N SPRO-
ADICALLY UNTIL H QUIT IN MAY, 1 9 73 .

Claima t s formal educatio ceased before he fi ished the

1 2 TH GRAD , H HAS HAD NO SP CIAL TRAINING NOR DO S H HAV ANY
SKILLS OTH R THAN THOS ACQUIR D BY ACTUAL WORK  XP RI NC . HIS
WORK BACKGROUND INDICAT S TH JOBS THAT H HAS  NGAG D IN ALL
R QUIR D H AVY PHYSICAL  X RTION.

The MAIN PROBL M CLAIMANT HAD DURING HIS R COV RY FROM TH 

INDUSTRIAL INJURY AND WHICH HAD TH GR AT ST INFLU NC UPON HIS
D T RMINATION TO C AS WORK IN MAY, 1 973 WAS A BR ATHING DIFFI
CULTY CONDITION. WH N CLAIMANT G TS TH S ATTACKS OF BR ATHL SS
N SS H MUST LI DOWN ON TH FLOOR AND R ST UNTIL HIS BR ATHING R 
TURNS TO NQRMAL. THIS CONDITION IMPOS S A MAJOR R STRICTION AGAINST
CLAIMANT S R TURNING TO ANY OF TH TYP S OF WORK WHICH H HAD DON 
OR ANY WORK WHICH R QUIR S MUCH PHYSICAL  X RTION OR B NDING.

­

’ ' 

’ 

­

­

’ 

­
­
­

’ 



         
           

              
           

             
         

           
              

        
          

          
            

            
          

            
     

         
              

              
            
         

        
           

                

      
      
        

         
           

       
        

     

        
          
           
          
           
             

          
  
         

             
             

           
            
        

           
  

             

        
          

 

REFEREE, HOWEVER, FELT THAT CLAIMANT WOULD BE ABLE TO 
PERFORM CERTAIN TYPES OF SEDENTARY WORK WHERE HE WOULD BE ALLOWED 
TO SIT DOWN OR MOVE AROUND AS HE DESIRED AND WHICH WOULD NOT REQUIRE 
HIM TO BEND OVER TOO FREQUENTLY. THE REFEREE NOTED THAT CLAIMANT'S 
FAIL.URE TO HAVE ACTIVELY ATTEMPTED TO LOOK. FOR WORK ON HIS OWN WAS 
DISTRESSING, ALTHOUGH HE FOUND THAT THE EVIDENCE INDICATED CLAIMANT 
HAD VERY GOOD MOTIVATION BOTH BEFORE AND AFTER HIS INJURY IN ATTEMP­
TING TO RETURN TO WORK AND WORKING FOR A PERIOD OF TIME AFTER HIS 
INJURY. 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE, TAKEN AS 
A WHOLE, WHEN COUPLED WITH THE EVIDENCE OF CLAIMANT'S AGE, EDU­
CATION, TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE DID NOT ESTABLISH, PRIMA FACIE, THAT 
CLAIMANT WAS A MEMBER OF THE ODD-LOT WORK FORCE AND WOULD ONLY 
BE ABLE TO CONTINUE WORKING IN SUCH A LIMITED CAPACITY. HE WAS 
STRONGLY PERSUADED BY THE EVIDENCE THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT ACTIVELY 
SEEKING WORK ON HIS OWN AND CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT ENTITLED 
TO COMPENSATION FOR PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY. 

THE BOARD• ON DE NOVO REVIEW• DISAGREES WITH THE CONCLUSION 
REACHED BY THE REFEREE. THE CLAIMANT IS NOW 7 0 YEARS OLD AND THERE 
IS VERY LITTLE POSSIBILITY THAT HE WILL EVER FIND A JOB WHICH HE WOULD 
BE ABLE TO PHYSICALLY DO OR ANY EMPLOYER WILLING TO HIRE HIM, THERE­
FORE, IT IS NOT IMPORTANT THAT CLAIMANT ACTIVELY SEEK EMPLOYMENT, 
THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE WITH RESPECT TO CLAIMANT'S PHYSICAL IMPAIR­
MENTS INDICATES THAT THEY ARE SUBSTANTIAL. IN KRUGEN V 0 BEALL PIPE 
AND TANK CORP• 1 ( UNDERSCORED) 1 9 OR APP 92 6, THE COURT HELD 

'THE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT CLAIMANT'S PHYSICAL 
IMPAIRMENTS ARE SUBSTANTIAL• EVEN DISREGARDING THE 
CLAIMANT'S AGE IT IS QUESTIONABLE THAT ANY EMPLOYER 
WITH KNOWLEDGE OF HIS LIMITATIONS WOULD HIRE HIM FOR 
ANY KIND OF WORK AND 1 WITH RESPECT TO THE CONCEPT OF 
EARNING CAPACITY, THE TOTAL INABILITY TO GAIN ( UNDER­
SCORED) EMPLOYMENT IS JUST AS TOTALLY DISABLING AS 
THE INABILITY TO HOLD ( UNDERSCORED} EMPLOYMENT.••' 

THE BOARD FINDS THAT THE MEDICAL FACTS ESTABLISHING DISABILITY 
WHEN CO~SIDERED ALONG WITH THE OTHER FACTORS• SUCH AS AGE 1 EDUCA­
TION, MENTAL CAPACITY AND TRAINING ARE SUCH THAT IT WOULD BE IMPOS­
SIBLE FOR CLAIMANT TO RETURN TO EMPLOYMENT, THEREFORE, HE HAS 
MADE A PRIMA FACIE CASE THAT HE FALLS WITHIN THE ODD-LOT DOCTRINE• 
THE BOARD FINDS THAT THE FUND DID NOT BRING FORTH ANY EVIDENCE TO 
INDICATE THAT THERE WAS ANY GAINFUL. REGULAR AND SUITABLE OCCUPATION 
AVAILABLE TO CLAIMANT. 

THE BOARD RELIES ON THE HOLDING IN MAN SF I ELD V • CAPLENER 
BROS. ( UNDERSCORED) 1 1 0 OR APP 5 4 5 1 THAT PERMANENT AND TOTAL DIS­
ABILITY DOES NOT HAVE TO BE THE RESULT OF ITSELF OF THE DISABILITY 
IN THE UNSCHEDULED AREA NOR THE RESULT BY ITSELF OF SCHEDULED DIS­
ABILITY BUT RATHER THE COMBINATION OF ALL THE PHYSICAL INJURIES OF THE 
WORKMAN ANO HIS BASIC MENTAL INADEQUACIES WILL PERMANENTLY INCAPA­
CITATE SAID WORKMAN FROM REGULARLY PERFORMING ANY WORK AT A GAINFUL 
AND SUITABLE OCCUPATION• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 14 1 1975 IS REVERSE �• 

CLAIMANT IS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED AND SHALL BE 
CONSIDERED AS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED FROM THE DATE OF 
THIS ORDER• 

-1 1 2 -

-

-

-

The referee, however, felt that claima t would be able to

P RFORM C RTAIN TYP S OF S D NTARY WORK WH R H WOULD B ALLOW D
TO SIT DOWN OR MOV AROUND AS H D SIR D AND WHICH WOULD NOT R QUIR 
HIM TO B ND OV R TOO FR QU NTLY. TH R F R  NOT D THAT CLAIMANT'S
FAILUR TO HAV ACTIV LY ATT MPT D TO LOOK FOR WORK ON HIS OWN WAS
DISTR SSING, ALTHOUGH H FOUND THAT TH  VID NC INDICAT D CLAIMANT
HAD V RY GOOD MOTIVATION BOTH B FOR AND AFT R HIS INJURY IN ATT MP
TING TO R TURN TO WORK AND WORKING FOR A P RIOD OF TIM AFT R HIS
INJURY.

The referee co cluded that the medical evide ce, take as
A WHOL , WH N COUPL D WITH TH  VID NC OF CLAIMANT'S AG ,  DU
CATION, TRAINING AND  XP RI NC DID NOT  STABLISH, PRIMA FACI , THAT
CLAIMANT WAS A M MB R OF TH ODD-LOT WORK FORC AND WOULD ONLY
B ABL TO CONTINU WORKING IN SUCH A LIMIT D CAPACITY. H WAS
STRONGLY P RSUAD D BY TH  VID NC THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT ACTIV LY
S  KING WORK ON HIS OWN AND CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT  NTITL D
TO COMP NSATION FOR P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY.

The board, o de  ovo review, disagrees with the co clusio 

R ACH D BY TH R F R  . TH CLAIMANT IS NOW 7 0 Y ARS OLD AND TH R 
IS V RY LITTL POSSIBILITY THAT H WILL  V R FIND A JOB WHICH H WOULD
B ABL TO PHYSICALLY DO OR ANY  MPLOY R WILLING TO HIR HIM, TH R 
FOR , IT IS NOT IMPORTANT THAT CLAIMANT ACTIV LY S  K  MPLOYM NT,
TH M DICAL  VID NC WITH R SP CT TO CLAIMANT'S PHYSICAL IMPAIR
M NTS INDICAT S THAT TH Y AR SUBSTANTIAL. IN KRUG N V, B ALL PIP 
AND TANK CORP, , ( UND RSCOR D) 1 9 OR APP 92 6 , TH COURT H LD

TH  VID NC  STABLISH S THAT CLAIMANT'S PHYSICAL
IMPAIRM NTS AR SUBSTANTIAL.  V N DISR GARDING TH 
CLAIMANT'S AG IT IS QU STIONABL THAT ANY  MPLOY R
WITH KNOWL DG OF HIS LIMITATIONS WOULD HIR HIM FOR
ANY KIND OF WORK AND, WITH R SP CT TO TH CONC PT OF
 ARNING CAPACITY, TH TOTAL INABILITY TO GAIN (UND R
SCOR D)  MPLOYM NT IS JUST AS TOTALLY DISABLING AS
TH INABILITY TO HOLD (UND RSCOR D)  MPLOYM NT...

The board fi ds that the medical facts establishi g disability

WH N CONSID R D ALONG WITH TH OTH R FACTORS, SUCH AS AG ,  DUCA
TION, M NTAL CAPACITY AND TRAINING AR SUCH THAT IT WOULD B IMPOS
SIBL FOR CLAIMANT TO R TURN TO  MPLOYM NT, TH R FOR , H HAS
MAD A PRIMA FACI CAS THAT H FALLS WITHIN TH ODD-LOT DOCTRIN .
TH BOARD FINDS THAT TH FUND DID NOT BRING FORTH ANY  VID NC TO
INDICAT THAT TH R WAS ANY GAINFUL R GULAR AND SUITABL OCCUPATION
AVAILABL TO CLAIMANT.

The board relies o the holdi g i ma sfield v. caple er
BROS. (UND RSCOR D) , 10 OR APP 54 5 , THAT P RMAN NT AND TOTAL DIS
ABILITY DO S NOT HAV TO B TH R SULT OF ITS LF OF TH DISABILITY
IN TH UNSCH DUL D AR A NOR TH R SULT BY ITS LF OF SCH DUL D DIS
ABILITY BUT RATH R TH COMBINATION OF ALL TH PHYSICAL INJURI S OF TH 
WORKMAN AND HIS BASIC M NTAL INAD QUACI S WILL P RMAN NTLY INCAPA
CITAT SAID WORKMAN FROM R GULARLY P RFORMING ANY WORK AT A GAINFUL
AND SUITABL OCCUPATION.

ORD R

The  RDER  F THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 1 4 , 1 975 is reverse .

Claimant is permanently an totally  isable an shall be
C NSIDERED AS PERMANENTLY AND T TALLY DISABLED FR M THE DATE  F
THIS  RDER.

112-

­

­

­

­

-

’ 

­

' 

­
­

­

­

­



       
            

           
               

 

       

  
   
    

    

     

          
       

           
          

            
            

            
            
              

           
            

       
          

           
            

             
              
           

               
            

         
            
                

       
           

          
                
          

             
          

            
            

             
       

         
          

           
               

COUNSEL IS AL.LOWED• AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE• IN CONNECTION WITH HIS SERVICES ON BOARD REVIEW• 25 PER CE:NT 
OF THE INCREASED COMPENSATION GRANTED BY THIS ORDER ON REVIEW, NOT 

TO EXCEED THE SUM OF 2 0 3 0 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE OUT OF SAi D INCREASED 
COMPENSATION AWARD 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4492 

ESPERANZA CONTRERAS, CLAIMANT 
WENDELL GRONSO, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 

KOTTKAMP AND o• ROURKE, DEFENSE ATTYS 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

OCTOBER 27, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WIL.SON AND SLOAN 0 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE REFERfc • 
WHICH DENIED CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR WORKMEN'S COMPE"JSATION BENEFITS. 

CLAIMANT IS A 5 9 YEAR OLD WOMAN OF MEXICAN DESCENT WHO NEITHER 

SPEAKS NOR COMPREHENDS ENGLISH AND THE EVIDENCE INDICATES THAT SHE 

WENT ONLY THROUGH THE SECOND GRADE IN MEXJC0 0 ON JANUARY 1 9 • 1974 
CLAIMANT WAS IN THE EMPLOY OF THE EMPLOYER, SHE REPORTED FOR WORK 

THAT MORNING BUT, AFTER A SHORT TIME, SHE AND THREE OTHER WOMEN 
WERE TOLD TO GO HOME 0 CLAIMANT AND THE OTHER WOMEN DEPARTED FROI\~ 
THE MAIN BUILDING PART OF THE PLANT AND CROSSED THROUGH A SHED ON "JH~ 

EMPLOYER'S PREMISES TO THE PARKING AREA WHERE THEIR CAR WAS PARKED, 
ON THE WAY CLAIMANT SLIPPED AND FELL INJURING HER LEFT KNEE• THIS 
INCIDENT WAS WITNESSED BY TWO OF HER COMPANIONS. 

CLAIMANT DID NOT RE PORT THE ACCIDENT TO HER SUPERIOR BUT RE -
TURNED TO WORK THE FOLLOWING MONDAY AND CONTINUED TO WORK THE 

BALANCE OF JANUARY AND FEBRUARY, 197 4 • HOWEVER, SHE TESTIFIED THAT 
WHEN SHE RETURNED ON MONDAY SHE TOLD HER FOREMAN THAT SHE WAS LIM• 
ING BECAUSE SHE HAD 'FALLEN DOWN GETTING OUT OF HERE 0 ' SHE DID NOT 
TELL THE FOREMAN EXACTLY WHERE SHE FELL 0 THE FOREMAN ASKED HER 

IF SHE HAD REPORTED THE ACCIDENT AND SHE SAID SHE DID NOT KNOW IT WAS 
REQUIRED 0 CLAIMANT DID NOT NOTIFY ANY OTHER SUPERIOR NOR DID SHE Fil E. 

A WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ALLEGED ACCIDENT WITH THE EMPLOYER. 

ON DECEMBER 12 0 1974 CLAIMANT REQUESTED A HEARING AND ON 
JANUARY 1 5, 197 5, THE EMPLOYER DENIED THE CLAIM ON THE GROUNDS "THAT 
IT WAS NOT FILED IN A TIMELY MANNER 0 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD MET HER BURDEN OF PROOF 
ESTABLISHING THAT SH£ HAD SUSTAINED AN ACCIDENTAL INJURY ARISING OUT 

OF AND IN THE COURSE OF HER EMPLOYMENT ON JANUARY 1 9 0 1974 • HOWEVF>=o, 
THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM WAS BARRED UNDER THE PRO­
VISIONS OF ORS 656 0 265 (4) BECAUSE THE CONTRIBUTING EMPLOYER OR 

DIRECT RESPONSIBILITY EMPLOYER DID NOT HAVE KNOWLEDGE OF THE INJURY 
AND THAT THE EMPLOYER HAD SEEN PREJUDICED BY CLAIMANT'S FAILURE TO 
GIVE IT NOTICE• THE REFEREE ALSO FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAO FAILED TO 
ESTABLISH AT ·THE HEARING THAT SHE HAO GOOD CAUSE FOR FAILURE TO GIV~ 

NOTICE WITHIN 3 0 DAYS AFTER THE ACCIDENT •. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW DISAGREES WITH THE REFEREE'S 
CONCLUSIONS INSOFAR AS THEY RELATE TO BARRING CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR 

FAILURE TO GIVE TIMELY NOTICE OF HER INJURY• THERE ARE THREE EXCEP­
TIONS TO THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 5 ( 4) AND A WORKMAN'S CLAIM IS 

-113 -

Claima t s cou sel is allowed, as a reaso able attor ey s
F  , IN CONN CTION WITH HIS S RVIC S ON BOARD R VI W, 25 P R C NT
OF TH INCR AS D COMP NSATION GRANT D BY THIS ORD R ON R VI W, NOT
TO  XC  D TH SUM OF 2 , 3 00 DOLLARS, PAYABL OUT OF SAID INCR AS D
COMP NSATION AWARD,

WCB CASE NO, 74-4492 OCTOBER 27, 1975

ESPERANZA CONTRERAS, CLAIMANT
WENDELL GR NS , CLAIMANT S ATTY,
K TTKAMP AND  R URKE, DEFENSE ATTYS,
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.
The claimant requests boar review of an or er of the refere*

WHICH D NI D CLAIMANT S CLAIM FOR WORKM N S COMP NSATION B N FITS.

Claima t is a 59 year old woma of Mexica desce t who  either

SP AKS NOR COMPR H NDS  NGLISH AND TH  VID NC INDICAT S THAT SH 
W NT ONLY THROUGH TH S COND GRAD IN M XICO. ON JANUARY 19, 197 4
CLAIMANT WAS IN TH  MPLOY OF TH  MPLOY R, SH R PORT D FOR WORK
THAT MORNING BUT, AFT R A SHORT TIM , SH AND THR  OTH R WOM N
W R TOLD TO GO HOM , CLAIMANT AND TH OTH R WOM N D PART D FROM
TH MAIN BUILDING PART OF TH PLANT AND CROSS D THROUGH A SH D ON THf
employer s PR MIS S TO TH PARKING AR A WH R TH IR CAR WAS PARK D,
ON TH WAY CLAIMANT SLIPP D AND F LL INJURING H R L FT KN  , THIS
INCID NT WAS WITN SS D BY TWO OF H R COMPANIONS.

Claima t did  ot report the accide t to her superior but re

turned TO WORK TH FOLLOWING MONDAY AND CONTINU D TO WORK TH 
BALANC OF JANUARY AND F BRUARY, 1 974 , HOW V R, SH T STIFI D THAT
WH N SH R TURN D ON MONDAY SH TOLD H R FOR MAN THAT SH WAS LIMP
1NG B CAUS SH HAD FALL N DOWN G TTING OUT OF H R , SH DID NOT
T LL TH FOR MAN  XACTLY WH R SH F LL. TH FOR MAN ASK D H R
IF SH HAD R PORT D TH ACCID NT AND SH SAID SH DID NOT KNOW IT WAS
R QUIR D. CLAIMANT DID NOT NOTIFY ANY OTH R SUP RIOR NOR DID SH FIL 
A WRITT N NOTIC OF TH ALL G D ACCID NT WITH TH  MPLOY R,

On D C MB R 1 2 , 1 974 CLAIMANT R QU ST D A H ARING AND ON
JANUARY 1 5 , 1 97 5 , TH  MPLOY R D NI D TH CLAIM ON TH GROUNDS THAT
IT WAS NOT FIL D IN A TIM LY MANN R.

The referee fou d that claima t had met her burde of proof

establishing that she had sustained an a  idental INJURY ARISING OUT
OF AND IN TH COURS OF H R  MPLOYM NT ON JANUARY 1 9 , 1 974 , HOW V R.
TH R F R  FOUND THAT CLAIMANT S CLAIM WAS BARR D UND R TH PRO
VISIONS OF ORS 6 56.26 5 (4 ) B CAUS TH CONTRIBUTING  MPLOY R OR
DIR CT R SPONSIBILITY  MPLOY R DID NOT HAV KNOWL DG OF TH INJURY
AND THAT TH  MPLOY R HAD B  N PR JUDIC D BY CLAIMANT' S FAILUR TO
GIV IT NOTIC . TH R F R  ALSO FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAIL D TO
 STABLISH AT TH H ARING THAT SH HAD GOOD CAUS FOR FAILUR TO GIV 
NOTIC WITHIN 3 0 DAYS AFT R TH ACCID NT.

The board, o de  ovo review disagrees with the referee s
CONCLUSIONS INSOFAR AS TH Y R LAT TO BARRING CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR
FAILUR TO GIV TIM LY NOTIC OF H R INJURY. TH R AR THR   XC P
TIONS TO TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 56.2 65 (4 ) AND A WORKMAN'S CLAIM IS

-113-

’ ’ 

’ 
’ 

’ ’ 

’ 

­

’ ' 

’ ­

’ 

­



          
            
       

          
            

           
             

          
           
        

            
         

           
         
           
          
          

             
           
          

           
             

          
           
          

         
          

           
             

          
            

            
            

                
            

           
           

          
         
          

           
             
            
      

           

         
          
              
 

       
           

           

  

UNLESS ONE OF THESE EXCEPTIONS APPLIES• IF THE EMPLOYER 
HAD KNOWLEDGE OF THE INJURY OR HAS NOT BEEN PREJUDICED BY FAILURE 
TO RECEIVE THE NOTICE THE CLAIM WILL STAND• 

THE BOARD, BEING AWARE THAT THE BURDEN IS UPON THE EMPLOYER 
TO ESTABLISH THAT IT HAD BEEN PREJUDICED BY THE FAILURE TO RECEIVE 
NOTICE• FEELS THE EVIDENCE INDICATES IN THIS CASE THAT THE EMPLOYER 
HAS NOT BEEN PREJUDICED TO ANY DEGREE BY CLAIMANT• S FAILURE TO FILE 
A CLAIMe THE EVIDENCE IS UNCONTRADICTED THAT CLAIMANT TOLD THE 
FOREMAN, MARTINEZ, THAT SHE HAD FALLEN DOWN LEAVING HER PL.ACE OF 
EMPLOYMENT. UNDOUBTEDLY HAD CLAIMANT HAD MORE FAMILIARITY WITH 
THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE SHE COULD HAVE MADE A REPORT TO THE FOREMAN 
WITH GREATER CLARITY, BUT CERTAINLY HER STATEMENT WAS SUFFICIENT 
TO PUT THE EMPLOYER, THROUGH THE INFORMATION GIVEN TO ITS FOREMAN, 
UPON NOTICE THAT CLAIMANT HAD POSSIBLY SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE IN­
JURY• THE REFEREE FELT THAT THE FOREMAN• S TESTIMONY WOULD HAVE 
BEEN THE STRONGEST EVIDENCE BUT CLAIMANT DION' T CALL HIM. THE EVI­
DENCE INDICATES THAT THE FOREMAN WAS CALLED TO TESTIFY BY CLAIM­
ANT'S COUNSEL BUT DID NOT AP~EAR, ALSO, THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT 
THE EMPLOYER MADE ANY ATTEMPT TO OBTAIN THE TESTIMONY OF THE FORE­
MAN• THEREFORE, IT APPEARS THAT THE EMPLOYER DID HAVE KNOWLEDGE, 
IMPUTED TO IT THROUGH THE KNOWLEDGE OF ITS FOREMAN, OF THE INJURY• 
THE FACT THAT THE FOREMAN DID NOT SEE FIT TO REPORT CLAIMANT'S 
STATEMENT TO THE EMPLOYER CANNOT BE CONSTRUED AS CLAIMANT'S FAIL­
URE TO GIVE TIMELY NOTICE OF THE INJURY. THEREFORE, THE CLAIMANT'S 
CLAIM IS NOT BARRED BECAUSE IT FALLS WITHIN THE FIRST EXCEPTION. 

THE SECOND EXCEPTION IS NOT APPLICABLE BECAUSE THERE WAS NO 
COMMENCEMENT OF PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION IN THIS CASE BY THE EM­
PLOYER• THE THIRD EXCEPTION IS FAILURE BV CLAIMANT TO SHOW GOOD 
CAUSE FOR NOT GIVING NOTICE WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ACCIDENT. AGAIN, 
THE BOARD FEELS THAT BECAUSE OF CLAIMANT'S UNFAMILIARITY WITH THE 
ENGLISH LANGUAGE I IT IS REASONABLE TO ASSUME THAT SHE DID NOT FULLY 
UNDERSTAND THAT A NOTICE WA.S REQUIRED TO BE GIVEN TO HER EMPLOYER 
WITHIN 30 DAYS. THE EVIDENCE INDICATES THAT WHEN SHE MADE HER RE­
MARK TO THE FOREMAN HE ASKED HER IF SHE HAD MADE A REPORT AND SHE SAID 
SHE DIDN•T KNOW ONE WAS NECESSARY• THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT THE 
EMPLOYER, THE EMPLOYER'S FOREMAN OR ANYONE IN THE EMPLOY OF THE 
EMPLOYER, TOOK THE TIME TO EXPLAIN TO CLAIMANT WHAT WAS NECESSARY. 
MANY PEOPLE WELL CONVERSANT WITH THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE STILL HAVE 
DIFFICULTY IN COMPREHEND~NG SOME OF THE TECHNICALITIES OF THE LAW• 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT DID GIVE NOTICE WITHIN ONE 
YEAR OF THE ACCIDENT AND THAT SHE HAS ESTABLISHED BY A PREPONDER­
ANCE OF THE EVIDENCE THAT SHE HAD GOOD CAUSE FOR FAILING TO GIVE 
NOTICE WITHIN 3 0 DAYS• THEREFORE, UNDER THE THIRD EXCEPTION TO THE 
STATUTE CLAIMANT'S CLAIM IS NOT BARRED• 

ORDER 

THE CRDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 12, 1975 IS REVERSED• 

CLAIMANT'S CLAIM IS REMANDED TO THE EMPLOYER, FIESTA FARMS, 
FOR THE PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION, AS PROVIDED BY LAW, COMMENCING 
ON JANUARY 1 9, 197 4 AND UNTIL CLOSURE IS AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO 
ORS 6 S 6 • 2 6 8 • 

CLAIMANT• S COUNSEL IS AWARDED, AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THE HEARING BEFORE THE 
REFEREE, THE SUM OF 7 5 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE EMPLOYER• 

-1 1 4 -

-

-

-

BARR D UNL SS ON OF TH S  XC PTIONS APPLI S. IF TH  MPLOY R
HAD KNOWL DG OF TH INJURY OR HAS NOT B  N PR JUDIC D BY FAILUR 
TO R C IV TH NOTIC TH CLAIM WILL STAND.

The board, bei g aware that the burde is upo the employer
TO  STABLISH THAT IT HAD B  N PR JUDIC D BY TH FAILUR TO R C IV 
NOTIC , F  LS TH  VID NC INDICAT S IN THIS CAS THAT TH  MPLOY R
HAS NOT B  N PR JUDIC D TO ANY D GR  BY CLAIMANT* S FAILUR TO FIL 
A CLAIM. TH  VID NC IS UNCONTRADICT D THAT CLAIMANT TOLD TH 
FOR MAN, MARTIN Z, THAT SH HAD FALL N DOWN L AVING H R PLAC OF
 MPLOYM NT. UNDOUBT DLY HAD CLAIMANT HAD MOR FAMILIARITY WITH
TH  NGLISH LANGUAG SH COULD HAV MAD A R PORT TO TH FOR MAN
WITH GR AT R CLARITY, BUT C RTAINLY H R STAT M NT WAS SUFFICI NT
TO PUT TH  MPLOY R, THROUGH TH INFORMATION GIV N TO ITS FOR MAN,
UPON NOTIC THAT CLAIMANT HAD POSSIBLY SUFF R D A COMP NSABL IN
JURY. TH R F R  F LT THAT TH FOR MAN* S T STIMONY WOULD HAV 
B  N TH STRONG ST  VID NC BUT CLAIMANT DIDN'T CALL HIM. TH  VI
D NC INDICAT S THAT TH FOR MAN WAS CALL D TO T STIFY BY CLAIM
ANT* S COUNS L BUT DID NOT APP AR, ALSO, TH R WAS NO  VID NC THAT
TH  MPLOY R MAD ANY ATT MPT TO OBTAIN TH T STIMONY OF TH FOR 
MAN. TH R FOR , IT APP ARS THAT TH  MPLOY R DID HAV KNOWL DG ,
IMPUT D TO IT THROUGH TH KNOWL DG OF ITS FOR MAN, OF TH INJURY.
TH FACT THAT TH FOR MAN DID NOT S  FIT TO R PORT CLAIMANT* S
STAT M NT TO TH  MPLOY R CANNOT B CONSTRU D AS CLAIMANT* S FAIL
UR TO GIV TIM LY NOTIC OF TH INJURY. TH R FOR , TH CLAIMANT'S
CLAIM IS NOT BARR D B CAUS IT FALLS WITHIN TH FIRST  XC PTION.

The secon exception is not applicable because there was no
C MMENCEMENT  F PAYMENT  F C MPENSATI N IN THIS CASE BY THE EM
PL YER. THE THIRD EXCEPTI N IS FAILURE BY CLAIMANT T SH W G  D
CAUSE F R N T GIVING N TICE WITHIN 3 0 DAYS AFTER THE ACCIDENT. AGAIN,
THE B ARD FEELS THAT BECAUSE  F CLAIMANT'S UNFAMILIARITY WITH THE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE, IT IS REAS NABLE T ASSUME THAT SHE DID N T FULLY
UNDERSTAND THAT A N TICE WAS REQUIRED T BE GIVEN T HER EMPL YER
WITHIN 3 0 DAYS. THE EVIDENCE INDICATES THAT WHEN SHE MADE HER RE
MARK T THE F REMAN HE ASKED HER IF SHE HAD MADE A REP RT AND SHE SAID
SHE DIDN'T KN W  NE WAS NECESSARY. THERE IS N EVIDENCE THAT THE
EMPL YER, THE EMPL YER'S F REMAN  R ANY NE IN THE EMPL Y  F THE
EMPL YER, T  K THE TIME T EXPLAIN T CLAIMANT WHAT WAS NECESSARY.
MANY PE PLE WELL C NVERSANT WITH THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE STILL HAVE
DIFFICULTY IN C MPREHENDING S ME  F THE TECHNICALITIES  F THE LAW.

THE B ARD C NCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT DID GIVE N TICE WITHIN  NE
YEAR  F THE ACCIDENT AND THAT SHE HAS ESTABLISHED BY A PREP NDER
ANCE  F THE EVIDENCE THAT SHE HAD G  D CAUSE F R FAILING T GIVE
N TICE WITHIN 3 0 DAYS. THEREF RE, UNDER THE THIRD EXCEPTI N T THE
STATUTE CLAIMANT* S CLAIM IS N T BARRED.

ORDER
The crder of the referee dated Ju e 12, 1975 is reversed.

Claima t* s claim is rema ded to the employer, fiesta farms,
FOR TH PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION, AS PROVID D BY LAW, COMM NCING
ON JANUARY 1 9 , 1 9 74 AND UNTIL CLOSUR IS AUTHORIZ D PURSUANT TO
ORS 656.268.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded, as a reaso able attor ey s
FEE F R HIS SERVICES IN C NNECTI N WITH THE HEARING BEF RE THE
REFEREE, THE SUM  F 7 5 0 D LLARS, PAYABLE BY THE EMPL YER.

-1 1 4

­

­
­

­

­

­

­

­

' ’ 



        
              

    

       

  
     

 
    
    

     

         
         

          
          

           
          
     

        
               

             
               

             
            

          
            

            
          
            

         
            

                   
             

             
           

     
         

           
            
          

           
         

          
             

     
        

         
          

COUNSEL JS AWARDED, AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 

FEE IN CONNECTION WITH HIS SERVICES AT BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM OF 3 S 0 
DOLLARS., PAYABLE BY THE EMPLOYER• 

wee CASE NO. 74-4154 

RICHARD SHORT, CLAIMANT 
FRANKLIN., BENNETT, OFELT AND JOLLES 1 

CLAIMANT' s ATTYS. 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE 1 DEFENSE ATTY0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

OCTOBER 27, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQ.UESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE 

REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH AWARDED CLAIM.ANT 80 DEGREES FOR UNSCHEDULED 

LOW BACK DISABILITY ANO 52 0 S DEGREES FOR SCHEDULED LEFT LEG OISA­

BILITV0 THE REFEREE'S ORDER REPRESENTS AN INCREASE OF 4 B DEGREES 

FOR THE UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY AND 3 7 • 5 DEGREES FOR THE LEFT LEG 

DISABILITY IN THE AWARDS MADE BY THE DETERMINATION ORDER DATED 

NOVEMBER 4 1 1974• 

CLAIMANT, A 5 0 YEAR OLD SALESMAN, SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE 

BACK INJURY ON NOVEMBER 2 7, 1972 WHEN HE STRAINED HIS BACK WHILE 

CARRYING BOXES UPSTAIRS1 ON FEBRUARY 14 1 19 73 1 A HEMILAMINECT0MV 

AT L4 -LS AND L3 -L4 ON THE LEFT WAS PERFORMED BY DR• STAINSBV0 

CLAIMANT HAD HAD A P.REVIOUS LAMINECTOMY IN 196 4 1 BUT TESTIFIED 

THAT AFTER A TWO VEAR PERIOD HIS BACK PROBLEMS HAO BEEN COMPLETELY 

RESOLVE De 

CLAIMANT HAS A HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATION PLUS ONE VEAR OF COLLEGE 

AND HAS WORKED MOS'T OF HIS LIFE AS AN OUTSIDE SALESMAN SELLING 

BUILDING MATERIALS. AT THE PRESENT TIME HE IS DOING SALES WORK FOR 

A DIFFERENT EMPLOYER, THE f MPLOVMENT INVOLVES DRIVING A COMPANY 

C..a.R, WITH FULL POWER EQUIPMENT, ABOUT 28 1 000 MILES A VEAR 1 

CLAIMANT CONTIEN0S HE WAS INVOLVED IN A TRAINING PROGRAM AT 

THE TIME HE WAS IN.IUIRED WHICH ULTIMATELY WOULD HAVE GIVEN HIM A 

POTENTIAL WAGE EARNING CAPACITY OF 25 0 000 DOLLARS TO 35 1 000 DOLLARS 

PER VEAR BUT AFTER T'HE INJURY HE WAS TAKEN OFF THE PROGRAM AN0 1 

THEREFORE 0 LOST SUBSTANTIAL FUTURE. EARNING POWER 0 IN 197 4, IN HIS 

PRESENT JOB 0 CLAIMANT E.ARNE D 11 1 000 DOLLARS, ADMITTEDLY HE MAY 
E'. ARN MORE IN THE 1FUTURE 1 . 

CLAIMANT' !:i PRESENT JOB REQUIRES HIM TO LIFT AND CARRY SAMPLES 

ANO DO EXTENSIVE DRIVING, OBVIOUSLY, A MAN WITH A SEVERELY DISABLED 

BACK IS S0MEWHA'T LIMITED IN HIS; EARNING CAPACITY FOR THIS TYPE OF 

WORK• CLAIMANT11 S BACK CONDITl<)N HAS GREATLY IMPROVED ALTHOUGH HE 

TESTIFIED THAT 11i WAS HIS BELIEF THAT HIS PREVIOUS EMPLOYER HAD 

TERMINATED HIM BECAUSE OF THE. EXISTENCE OF THE BACK CONDITION• 

CLAIMANT ,ALSO CONTENDS T'HAT HE HAS NO CONTROL OVER HIS LEFT 

BIG TOE AND THAT' UNLESS HE WEA1'1S SLIPPERS OR SHOES HE WILL FALL 

BECAUSE HIS BIG TOE TURNS UNDER• 

THE REFER:EE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT WAS HIGHI.Y MOTIVATED, TOOK 

GREAT PRIDE IN HIIS SALES ACHIEVEMENTS AND UNDOUBTEDLY MAINTAINED 

HIS SALES AND E1,RNING RECORD 01 .... LV BECAUSE OF THESE FACTORS, THE 

_, 15 -

Claima t s cou sel is awarded, as a reaso able attor ey s
F  IN CONN CTION WITH HIS S RVIC S AT BOARD R VI W, TH SUM OF 3 50
DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH  MPLOY R,

WCB CAS NO. 74-4154 OCTOB R 27, 1975

RICHARD SHORT, CLAIMANT
FRANKLIN, B NN TT, OF LT AND JOLL S,
 laimant s ATTYS,

D PT, OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY,
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests board review of the
referee s ORD R WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT 80 D GR  S FOR UNSCH DUL D
LOW BACK DISABILITY AND 52,5 D GR  S FOR SCH DUL D L FT L G DISA
BILITY, TH R F R  'S ORD R R PR S NTS AN INCR AS OF 48 D GR  S
FOR TH UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY AND 37,5 D GR  S FOR TH L FT L G
DISABILITY IN TH AWARDS MAD BY TH D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D
NOV MB R 4 , 1 974 ,

Claima t, a so year old salesma , sustai ed a compe sable
BACK INJURY ON NOV MB R 2 7 , 1 9 72 WH N H STRAIN D HIS BACK WHIL 
CARRYING BOX S UPSTAIRS, ON F BRUARY 1 4 , 1 9 73 , A H MILAMIN CTOMY
AT L4 L5 AND L3 L4 ON TH L FT WAS P RFORM D BY DR. STAINSBY.
CLAIMANT HAD HAD A PR VIOUS LAMIN CTOMY IN 1 96 4 , BUT T STIFI D
THAT AFT R A TWO Y AR P RIOD HIS BACK PROBL MS HAD B  N COMPL T LY
R SOLV D,

Claima t has a high school educatio plus o e year of college
AND HAS WORK D MOST OF HIS LIF AS AN OUTSID SAL SMAN S LLING
BUILDING MAT RIALS. AT TH PR S NT TIM H IS DOING SAL S WORK FOR
A DIFF R NT  MPLOY R, TH  MPLOYM NT INVOLV S DRIVING A COMPANY
 ar, WITH FULL POW R  QUIPM NT, ABOUT 2 8,0 0 0 MIL S A Y AR,

Claima t co te ds he was i volved i a trai i g program at

TH TIM H WAS INJUR D WHICH ULTIMAT LY WOULD HAV GIV N HIM A
POT NTIAL WAG  ARNING CAPACITY OF 2 5 , 00 0 DOLLARS TO 3 5,0 0 0 DOLLARS
P R Y AR BUT AFT R TH INJURY H WAS TAK N OFF TH PROGRAM AND,
TH R FOR , LOST SUBSTANTIAL FUTUR  ARNING POW R. IN 1 97 4 , IN HIS
PR S NT JOB, CLAIMANT  ARN D II , 000 DOLLARS, ADMITT DLY H MAY
 ARN MOR IN TH 'FUTUR .

Claima t s; prese t job requires him to lift a d carry samples
AND DO  XT NSIV DRIVING, OBVIOUSLY, A MAN WITH A S V R LY DISABL D
BACK IS SOM WHAT LIMIT D IN HIS.  ARNING CAPACITY FOR THIS TYP OF
WORK. CLAIMANT1 S BACK CONDITION HAS GR ATLY IMPROV D ALTHOUGH H 
T STIFI D THAT II* WAS HIS B LI F THAT HIS PR VIOUS  MPLOY R HAD
T RMINAT D HIM B CAUS OF TH  XIST NC OF TH BACK CONDITION.

Claima t .also co te ds that he has  o co trol over his left

BIG T E AND THAT UNLESS HE WEARS SLIPPERS  R SH ES HE WILL FALL
BECAUSE HIS BIG T E TURNS UNDER.

The referee fou d that claima t was highly motivated, took
GR AT PRID IN HUS SAL S ACHI V M NTS AND UNDOUBT DLY MAINTAIN D
HIS SAL S AND Ej\RNING R CORD ONLY B CAUS OF TH S FACTORS. TH 

115

’ ' 

’ 

’ 
­

— — 

' 

' 

-



          
         

            
 

        
         

      
      

      

              

       
            
        

     
    

     
 

      

  
    

 
     
    

     

        
         
            

  
            

            
             

           
         

       
           

           
            

         
        

       
        

         
           
     

       
        

          
            
           

       

CONCLUDED THAT THE MERE EXISTENCE OF THE BACK DISABILITY 
CONSTITUTED A SUBSTANTIAL LIMIT.ATION OF CLAIMANT'S ABILITY TO FIND 
WORK AND, ON THAT BASIS, MADE THE INCREASE IN THE AWARD FOR UNSCHED­
ULED DISABILITY, 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THERE WAS GREATER PHYSICAL IMPAIR­
MENT TO CLAIMANT" 5 LEFT LEG AND INCREASED THAT AWARD ACCORDINGLY. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FEELS THAT THE AWARD FOR UNSCHE D­
ULEO DISABILITY IS CERTAINLY GENEROUS, HOWEVER, IT AFFIRMS THE ORDER 
OF THE REFEREE WITH RESPECT TO BOTH THE AWARD FOR SCHEDULED ANO 
UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY, 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 3 0 1 197 5 15 AFFIRMED, 

CLAIMANT" S COUNSEL IS AWARDED._ AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM OF 
3 5 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND, 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3825 

BARNEY DAGGETT, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS, 

MERLIN L, MILLER, DEFENSE ATTY, 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

OCTOBER 27, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON ANO MOORE. 

CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH 
INCREASED CLAIMANT" S AWARD FOR UNSCHEDULED NECK AND UPPER BACK 
DISABILITY FROM 1 S PER CENT TO 5 0 PER CENT OF THE MAXI MUM ALLOW­
ABLE BY STATUTE, 

0N SEPTEMBER 1 1 1972., CLAIMANT, A DIESEL. MECHANIC, SUFFERED 
NECK ANO UPPER BACK INJURIES WHEN THE TOP ASSEMBLY OF A SCOOP 
MACHINE FELL. ON HIM WHILE HE WAS BENDING OVER THE ENGINE. HE HAS 
NOT RETURNED TO WORK SINCE THE INJURY, AND CONTENDS HE 15 PERMA­
NENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED AS A RESULT OF THE INJURY. 

AL THOUGH CLAIMANT HAD SUBJE'.CTIVE COMPLAINTS ABOUT NUMEROUS 
CONDITIONS, ONLY ONE PHYSICAL CONDITION WAS FOUND TO BE RELATED TO 
HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY, THIS WAS A STRAIN OF THE DORSO-CERVICAL AREA 
WHICH WAS CONSIDERED MILD BY THE EXAMINING DOCTORS AT THE BOARD'S 
DISABILITY PREVENTION DIVIS ION, DR, HILL NOTED THAT THE PATIENT 
WAS CONVINCED HE WAS SEVERELY DISABLED, PSYCHOLOGICAL TESTING 
REVEALED CLAIMANT WAS EXPERIENCING EXCESSIVE OVERFOCUS AND PRE­
OCCUPATION WITH PHYSICAL.. COMPLAINTS AND EXCESSIVE ANXIETY, IT 
WAS FELT THE PSYCHOPATHOLOGY PREDATED THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY AND 
WAS AGGRAVATED av IT TO A MODERATE DEGREE. PROGNOSIS FOR HIS RE­
TURN TO WORK WAS VERY POOR, 

AFTER REVIEWING THE EVIDENCE AND OBSERVING CLAIMANT TESTIFY, 
THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT'S PSYCHOPATHOLOGY WAS NOT 
TOTALLY DISABLING, HIS FAILURE TO RE'.TURN TO WORK WAS ATTRIBUTABLE 
TO MALINGERING AND THERE WAS NOT A FINANCIAL N_EEO TO WORK• BASED 
ON THESE FACTS 0 HE FOUND THE LOSS OF WAGE EARNING CAPACITY ATTRI­
BUTABLE TO THE INJURY WAS 50 PER CENT. 

-1 1 6 -

R F R  CONCLUD D THAT TH M R  XIST NC OF TH BACK DISABILITY
CONSTITUT D A SUBSTANTIAL LIMITATION OF CLAIMANT'S ABILITY TO FIND
WORK AND, ON THAT BASIS, MAD TH INCR AS IN TH AWARD FOR UNSCH D
UL D DISABILITY,

The referee co cluded that there was greater physical impair
me t to claima t s left leg a d i creased that award accordi gly.

review, feels that the award for u sched
GENER US, H WEVER, IT AFFIRMS THE  RDER
T B TH THE AWARD F R SCHEDULED AND

ORD R

The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D MAY 3 0 , 1 97 5 IS AFFIRM D.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded* as a reaso able attor ey s

F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH BOARD R VI W, TH SUM OF
350 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND,

The board, o de  ovo

UL D DISABILITY IS C RTAINLY
OF TH R F R  WITH R SP CT
UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY.

WCB CAS NO. 74-3825 OCTOB R 27, 1975

BARN Y DAGG TT, CLAIMANT
P ZZI, WILS N AND ATCHIS N,
CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.

MERLIN L. MILLER, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

Claima t requests board review of a referee s order which
INCR AS D CLAIMANT'S AWARD FOR UNSCH DUL D N CK AND UPP R BACK
DISABILITY FROM 15 P R C NT TO 50 P R C NT OF TH MAXIMUM ALLOW
ABL BY STATUT .

On S PT MB R 1 , 1 97 2 , CLAIMANT, A DI S L M CHANIC, SUFF R D

N CK AND UPP R BACK INJURI S WH N TH TOP ASS MBLY OF A SCOOP
MACHIN F LL ON HIM WHIL H WAS B NDING OV R TH  NGIN . H HAS
NOT R TURN D TO WORK SINC TH INJURY, AND CONT NDS H IS P RMA
N NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D AS A R SULT OF TH INJURY.

Although claima t had subjective complai ts about  umerous
CONDITIONS, ONLY ON PHYSICAL CONDITION WAS FOUND TO B R LAT D TO
HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY. THIS WAS A STRAIN OF TH DORSO-C RVICAL AR A
WHICH WAS CONSID R D MILD BY TH  XAMINING DOCTORS AT TH BOARD* S
DISABILITY PR V NTION DIVISION. DR. HILL NOT D THAT TH PATI NT
WAS CONVINC D H WAS S V R LY DISABL D. PSYCHOLOGICAL T STING
R V AL D CLAIMANT WAS  XP RI NCING  XC SSIV OV RFOCUS AND PR 
OCCUPATION WITH PHYSICAL COMPLAINTS AND  XC SSIV ANXI TY, IT
WAS F LT TH PSYCHOPATHOLOGY PR DAT D TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY AND
WAS AGGRAVAT D BY IT TO A MOD RAT D GR  . PROGNOSIS FOR HIS R 
TURN TO WORK WAS V RY POOR.

After reviewi g the evide ce a d observi g claima t testify,
TH R F R  CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT'S PSYCHOPATHOLOGY WAS NOT
TOTALLY DISABLING, HIS FAILUR TO R TURN TO WORK WAS ATTRIBUTABL 
TO MALING RING AND TH R WAS NOT A FINANCIAL N  D TO WORK. BAS D
ON TH S FACTS. H FOUND TH LOSS OF WAG  ARNING CAPACITY ATTRI
BUTABL TO TH INJURY WAS 50 P R C NT.

­

­
' 

' ’ 

' 

­

­

­

­

­



     
  

       
      

           

       

   
    
     

 
    

     

        
          
          

         
            
          

         
              
           

          
         

           
          

      
             
            
      

            
          
            

           
                

          
        

           
    

           
          

          

  

BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FEELS THE AWARD IS CERTAINLY 

SUFFICIENT AND CONCURS WITH THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 26 • 1975 IS AFFIRME0 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3031 

VIVIAN MAC DOUGALL, CLAIMANT 
JOHN D 0 RYAN, CLAIMANT'S ATTY 0 

JONE S 0 LANG 0 KLE IN 0 WOLF, AND SM ITH 0 

DEFENSE ATTYS 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

OCTOBER 27, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE• 

THE CLAIMANT SEEKS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 

WHICH DENIED CLAIMANT'S REQUEST FOR INCREASE IN THE RATE OF TEM­

PORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION PAID TO HER AND FURTHER ORDERED 

THAT THE EMPLOYER'S CARRIER ADJUST AND PAY TEMPORARY TOTAL DISA­

BILITY ON THE BASIS OF AN AVERAGE WEEKLY EARNINGS EQUAL TO 28 0 08 

DOLLARS WITH COMPENSATION RATE OF 2 5 • 2 7 DOLLARS 0 

CLAIMANT WORKED FULL TIME AS A COCKTAIL WAITRESS AT JUBITZ 

TRUCK STOP 0 EARNING 7 2 0 5 0 DOLLARS A WEEK 0 SHE ALSO EARNED 2 8 • 0 8 

DOLLARS A WEEK WORKING PART-TIME AS A COCKTAIL WAITRESS AT THE 

HILTON HOTEL• THE ISSUE BEFORE THE REFEREE WAS WHE'THER CLAIMANT'S 

TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION WAS TO BE COMPUTED WITH 

RESPECT TO THE EMPLOYMENT AT WHICH CLAIMANT WAS INJURED OR WHETHER 

IT SHOULD BE BASED UPON THE CLAIMANT'S INCOME FROM BOTH EMPLOYMENTS. 

CLAIMANT CONTENDS THAT BECAUSE CONTRIBUTIONS WERE DEDUCTED 

FROM ALL OF HER EARNINGS SHE SHOULD BE ENTITLED TO AN AGGREGATE OF 

HER TOTAL WAGES FROM BOTH JOBS AS THE BASIS FOR THE DETERMINATION 

OF HER TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION RATE• 

ORS 6 5 6 • 0 02 ( 2 1) DEFINES 'WAGES' AS THE MONEY RATE AT WHICH 

THE SERVICE RENDERED IS RECOMPE;:NSED UNDER THE CONTRACT OF HIRING 

IN FORCE AT THE TIME OF THE ACCIDENT. WHEN CLAIMANT SUFFERED A 

COMPENSABLE INJURY SHE WAS WORKING ON A PART-TIME BASIS AT THE 

HILTON HOTEL AND WAS EARNING 2 8 • 0 8 DOLLARS, THE INJURY WAS NOT THE 

RESPONSIBILITY OF ANY EMPLOYER OTHER THAN THE HILTON HOTEL. THF 

REFERE. E CONCLUDED THAT THE CLAIMANT' S TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY 

WAS CORRECTLY BASED UPON HER • WAGES' AS EARNED IN HER PART-TIME 

EMPLOYMENT BY THE HILTON HOTEL, 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE CONCLUSION OF 

THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS HIS ORDER AS ITS OWN 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 2 9, 1 9 7 5 IS AFFIRMED, 

-1 1 7 -

Th BOARD, ON D 
SUFFICI NT AND CONCURS

NOVO R VI W, F  LS TH AWARD IS C RTAINLY
WITH TH R F R  * S FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS.

ORDER
The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D MARCH 26, 1 9 7 5 IS AFFIRM D.

WCB CASE NO. 74-3031 OCTOBER 27, 1975

VIVIAN MAC DOUGALL, CLAIMANT
JOHN D. RYAN, CLAIMANT'S ATTY,
JON S, LANG, KL IN, WOLF, AND SMITH,
D F NS ATTYS,

R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The claima t seeks board review of the referee s order
WHICH DENIED CLAIMANT'S REQUEST F R INCREASE IN THE RATE  F TEM
P RARY T TAL DISABILITY C MPENSATI N PAID T HER AND FURTHER  RDERED
THAT THE EMPL YER'S CARRIER ADJUST AND PAY TEMP RARY T TAL DISA
BILITY  N THE BASIS  F AN AVERAGE WEEKLY EARNINGS EQUAL T 28.08
D LLARS WITH C MPENSATI N RATE  F 2 5 . 2 7 D LLARS.

Claima t worked full time as a cocktail waitress at jubitz

TRUCK STOP,  ARNING 72 . 5 0 DOLLARS A W  K. SH ALSO  ARN D 28.08
DOLLARS A W  K WORKING PART-TIM AS A COCKTAIL WAITR SS AT TH 
HILTON HOT L. TH ISSU B FOR TH R F R  WAS WH TH R CLAIMANT'S
T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION WAS TO B COMPUT D WITH
R SP CT TO TH  MPLOYM NT AT WHICH CLAIMANT WAS INJUR D OR WH TH R
IT SHOULD B BAS D UPON TH CLAIMANT'S INCOM FROM BOTH  MPLOYM NTS.

Claima t co te ds that because co tributio s were deducted

FROM ALL OF H R  ARNINGS SH SHOULD B  NTITL D TO AN AGGR GAT OF
H R TOTAL WAG S FROM BOTH JOBS AS TH BASIS FOR TH D T RMINATION
OF H R T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION RAT .

ORS 656.002 (21) D FIN S WAG S AS TH MON Y RAT AT WHICH
TH S RVIC R ND R D IS R COMP NS D UND R TH CONTRACT OF HIRING
IN FORC AT TH TIM OF TH ACCID NT. WH N CLAIMANT SUFF R D A
COMP NSABL INJURY SH WAS WORKING ON A PART-TIM BASIS AT TH 
HILTON HOT L AND WAS  ARNING 2 8 . 0 8 DOLLARS, THF INJURY WAS NOT TH 
R SPONSIBILITY OF ANY  MPLOY R OTH R THAN TH HILTON HOT L. TH 
R F R  CONCLUD D THAT TH CLAIMANT'S T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY
WAS CORR CTLY BAS D UPON H R 'WAG S AS  ARN D IN H R PART-TIM 
 MPLOYM NT BY TH HILTON HOT L.

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, CONCURS IN TH CONCLUSION OF
TH R F R  AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS HIS ORD R AS ITS OWN.

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate april 29, 1975 is affirme .

I 1 7

' 
­

­

' ' 

' 



      

   
     

 
     
 

    

     

         
         

           
        
           

          
              
              

 
            

             
    

               
             
          

            
             

           
  

       
            
    

        
           

          
             

           
               

           
       

         
           
           

            
           
       

            

CASE NO. 74-2521 OCTOBER 27, 1975 

COLLEEN ANNE BARRY, CLAIMANT 

LINDSAY, NAHSTOLL, HART, DAFOE AND KRAUSE, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

SOUTHER, SPAULDING, KINSEY, WILLIAMSON AND SCHWABE, 

DEFENSE ATTYS 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE. 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE ORDER OF THE 

REFEREE WHICH AFF'IRMED THE t:MPLOYER' S DENIAL OF HER CLAIM. 

CLAIMANT IS AN I 8 YEAR OLD HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE WORKING AS 

A NURSE'S AIDE AT THE WILLAMETTE FALLS COMMUNITY HOSPITAL. 

ON THE FIRST DAY FOR WHICH SHE WAS PAID·SHE ATTENDED SEVERAL 

ORIENTATION LECTURES AND CLASSES AND AS SHE WAS LEAVING THE HOS -

PITAL AT THE END OF HER SHIFT SHE STEPPED FROM THE CURB ONTO THE 

PARKING LOT AND FELT HER LE.FT KNEE 'SNAP OUT' AND FELT A SHARP 

PAIN. 

DR. HAZEL 1 ON JUNE 6 • I 974 • DIAGNOSED A • CARTILAGINOUS FREE 
BODY OR JOINT MOUSE WITHIN THE KNEE.• HE DID NOT BELIEVE CLAIMANT 

HAD SUFFERED AN INDUSTRIAL INJURY• 

THE CLAIM WAS DENIED BY THE CARRIER ON JUNE I 9 • I 974 • AFTER 

THE DENIAL THE CLAIMANT WAS AGAIN SEEN BY DR 0 HAZEL WHO FELT THAT 

HER CONDITION WAS UNCHANGED. CLAIMANT WAS STILL COMPLAINING OF A 

SENSATION OF A SNAPPING IN THE KNEE WHICH HE THOUGHT WAS RELATED 

TO JUST A SIMPLE THICKENING OF THE SYNOVIUM AS IT ROLLED OVER THE 

LATERAL FEMORAL CON0YLE AND WAS PRESENT ON BOTH THE UNINJURED AND 

ALLEGED INJURED SIDE• 

CLAIMANT CONTENDED THAT MEDICAL TESTIMONY WAS NOT ESSENTIAL 

TO ESTABLISH HER CASE 1 RE'LYING UPON URIS V 0 SC � (UNDERSCORED)• 247 

OR 4 2 0 • 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE ONLY RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE 

INCIDENT INVOLVING CLAIMANT'S LEFT KNEE ANO HER EMPLOYMENT WAS THE 

FACT THAT IT OCCURRED WHILE CLAIMANT WAS ON THE EMPLOYER'S PRE -

MISES. THERE IS NO l"VID!=NCt OF AN 'INJURY' OF ANY TYPE. BASED 

UPON THE TESTIMONY OF lHE CLAIMANT AND THE EXPERT MEDICAL OPINION 

OF DR 0 HAZEL, THE REFERE.F FOUND NO MEDICAL-CAUSAL RELATIONSHIP 

BETWEEN THE EPISODE OF PAIN IN CLAIMANT'S LEFT KNEE AND HER EMPL.0Y 

MENT AND HELD THE CLAIM WAS NOT COM PF NSABLE. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, DOES NOT SUSPECT CLAIMANT' S 

MOTIVES IN FILING HER CLAIM, HOWEVER, THERE IS NO EVIDENCE, EITHr•< 

MEDICAL OR LAY, WHICH WILL SUPPORT A FINDING THAT THE ALLEGED 

INJURY AROSE OUT OF AND IN THE COURSE OF HER EMPLOYMENT. THE 

BOARD CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS ANO CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREF AND 

AFFIRMS THEM AND ADOPTS THEM AS ITS OWN. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THI' REFEREE DATED JUNE 11, 1 q75 IS AFFIRMED. 

_, 1 8 -

WCB CAS NO. 74-2521 OCTOB R 27, 1975

COLL  N ANN BARRY, CLAIMANT
LINDSAY, NAHSTOLL, HART, DAFO AND KRAUS ,
claima t s attys.

SOUTH R, SPAULDING, KINS Y, WILLIAMSON AND SCHWAB ,
D F NS ATTYS,

REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an moore.

The claimant requests boar review of the or er of the
R F R  WHICH AFFIRM D TH  MPLOY R' S D NIAL OF H R CLAIM.

Claima t is a i 8 year old high school graduate worki g as
A nurse s AID AT TH WILLAM TT FALLS COMMUNITY HOSPITAL.
ON TH FIRST DAY FOR WHICH SH WAS PAID SH ATT ND D S V RAL
ORI NTATION le tures and  lasses and as she was leaving the hos
pital AT TH  ND OF her SHIFT SH ST PP D FROM TH CURB ONTO TH 
PARKING LOT AND F LT H R L FT KN  SNAP OUT* AND F LT A SHARP
PAI N.

Dr, HAZ L, ON JUN 6 , 1 974 , DIAGNOS D a  artilaginous free

BODY OR JOINT MOUS WITHIN TH KN  . H DID NOT B LI V CLAIMANT
HAD SUFF R D AN INDUSTRIAL INJURY.

The CLAIM WAS D NI D BY TH CARRI R ON JUN 1 9 , 1 974 . AFT R
TH D NIAL TH CLAIMANT WAS AGAIN S  N BY DR, HAZ L WHO F LT THAT
H R CONDITION WAS UNCHANG D. CLAIMANT WAS STILL COMPLAINING OF A
S NSATION OF A SNAPPING IN TH KN  WHICH H THOUGHT WAS R LAT D
TO JUST A SIMPL THICK NING OF TH SYNOVIUM AS IT ROLL D OV R TH 
LAT RAL F MORAL CONDYL AND WAS PR S NT ON BOTH TH UNINJUR D AND
ALL G D INJUR D SID .

Claima t co te ded that medical testimo y was  ot esse tial
TO  STABLISH H R CAS , R LYING UPON URIS V, SCD (UND RSCOR D) , 247
OR 4 2 0 .

The referee foun that the only relationship between the
INCID NT INVOLVING CLAIMANT1 S L FT KN  AND H R  MPLOYM NT WAS TH 
FACT THAT IT OCCURR D WHIL CLAIMANT WAS ON TH  MPLOY R'S PR 
MIS S. TH R IS NO  VID NC OF AN INJURY1 OF ANY TYP . BAS D
UPON TH T STIMONY OF TH CLAIMANT AND TH  XP RT M DICAL OPINION
OF DR. HAZ L, TH R F R  FOUND NO M  D ICAL-CAUSAL R LATIONSHIP
B TW  N TH  PISOD OF PAIN IN CLAIMANT'S L FT KN  AND H R  MPLOY
M NT AND H LD TH CLAIM WAS NOT COMP NSABL .

The board, o de  ovo review, does  ot suspect claima t s

MOTIV S IN FILING H R CLAIM, HOW V R, TH R IS NO  VID NC ,  ITH R
M DICAL OR LAY, WHICH WILL SUPPORT A FINDING THAT TH ALL G D
INJURY AROS OUT OF AND IN TH COURS OF H R  MPLOYM NT. TH 
BOARD CONCURS IN TH FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R F AND
AFFIRMS TH M AND ADOPTS TH M AS ITS OWN.

ORD R

The or er of the referee  ate june i i , 1975 is affirme .

-118-

' 

' 

­

' 

' 
’ 

­
' 

­

' 



        

   
  

       
                 

     

      
         
        
       
       

                
           

               
          

     

       
                

   
        
          

       

   
    

 
    
    

     

          
             

     
        

           
        

           
        

            
              

        
          

            
         

CLAIM NO. SA 754859 OCTOBER 28, 1975 

PAUL D. FLETCHER, CLAIMANT 
OWN MOTION DETERMINATION 

THIS CLAIMANT SUSTAINED SERIOUS MULTIPLE INJURIES ON SEPTEM­
Bf'"R 1 0 • 1 9 5 9 WHEN HE WAS STRUCK BY AN EARTH MOVER. UPON CLOSURE 
CLAIMANT RECEIVED THE FOLLOWING AWARDS -

100 PER CENT RIGHT LEG BY SEPARATION 
65 PER CENT LOSS FUNC.. TION OF THE LEFT LEG 

33 PER CENT LOSS OF AN ARM UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY 
25 PER CENT LOSS FUNCTION RIGHT MIDDLE FINGER 
75 PER CENT LOSS FUNCTION RIGHT RING FINGER 

ON OR ABOUT JUNE 3 0, 1975·, THE CLAIM WAS REOPENED BY THE 
STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND FOR REMOVAL OF A NEUROMA ON THE 
AMl->1, 1 "-TION STUMP AND REPAIR OF A HYDROCELE 0 THE CLAIM HAS NOW 
Bl~._ -,UBMITTED TO THE EVALUATION DIVISION FOR A DETERMINATION. 

THE BOARD, ON ITS OWN MOTION, 

ORDERS 

CLAIMANT IS ENTITLED TO COMPENSATION FOR TEMPORARY TOTAL 
DISABILITY FROM JUNE 30 1 1975 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 8 1 1975, AND HAS 
REC f- IVE D SUCH COMPENSATION. 

No ADDITIONAL AWARD FOR PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY IS 
GRANTED IN EXCESS OF THAT GRANTED BY THE PREVIOUS CLOSING ORDER 0 

WCB CASE NO. 75-659 

CAROLYN J. MOE, CLAIMANT 
MYRICK• COULTER 1 SEAGRAVES AND NEALY, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

DE PT O OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY, 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

OCTOBER 28, 1975 

Rt- VIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE CLAIMANT APPEALS ~ 'OM THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE WHICH 
AWARDED HER AN ADDITIONAL 3 2 DEGREES FOR A TOTAL AWARD OF 96 DE­
GREES FOR UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY, 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE LOW BACK INJURY IN JANUARY, 
197 3, WHILE LIFTING CABINET PARTS 0 AFTER INITIALLY RECEIVING CHIRO­
PRACTIC TREATMENT.S 1 WHICH AFFORDED HER TEMPORARY RELIEF, CLAIMANT 
CAME UNDE'R THE CARE OF DR, TENNYSON, A NEUROSURGEON. A MYELOGRAM 
INDICATED A LUMB0SACRAL MIDLINE DISC PROTRUSION 0 A LUMBAR LAMIN­
ECT0MV AND FUSION PERFORMED IN NOVFMBER, 1973 WAS SUCCESSFUL AND 
CLAIMANT WAS RELEASED TO RETURN TO WORK AUGUST 2 8, 1974 • 

ALTHOUGH THE REFEREE INCREASED THE AWARD FOR THE UNSCHEDULED 
DISABILITY FROM 64 DEGREES TO 96 DEGREES, CLAIMANT CONTENDS SHE 
HAS SUFFERED BETWEEN 50 AND 60 PER CENT DISABILITY INASMUCH AS SHE 
HAS SUFFERED A SUBSTANTIAL LOSS OF HER WAGE EARNING CAPAC ITV. 

-1 1 9 -

SAIF CLAIM NO. SA 754859 OCTOBER 28, 1975

PAUL D. FLETCHER, CLAIMANT
OWN MOTION D T RMINATION

This claima t sustai ed serious multiple i juries o Septem
ber 1 0 , 1 9 5 9 WH N H WAS STRUCK BY AN  ARTH MOV R. UPON CLOSUR 
CLAIMANT R C IV D TH FOLLOWING AWARDS

100 P R C NT RIGHT L G BY S PARATION
6 5 P R C NT LOSS FUNCTION OF TH L FT L G
33 P R C NT LOSS OF AN ARM UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY
25 P R C NT LOSS FUNCTION RIGHT MIDDL FING R
75 P R C NT LOSS FUNCTION RIGHT RING FING R

On OR ABOUT JUN 3 0 , 1 9 75 , TH CLAIM WAS R OP N D BY TH 

STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND FOR R MOVAL OF A N UROMA ON TH 
AM >->i i ATION STUMP AND R PAIR OF A HYDROC L . TH CLAIM HAS NOW
B! N SUBMITT D TO TH  VALUATION DIVISION FOR A D T RMINATION.

The board, o its ow motio ,

ORDERS
Claimant is entitle to compensation for temporary total

DISABli ITY FROM JUN 30, 1975 THROUGH S PT MB R 8 , 1 9 7 5 , AND HAS
R Cf IV D SUCH COMP NSATION.

No ADDITIONAL AWARD FOR P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY IS

GRANT D IN  XC SS OF THAT GRANT D BY TH PR VIOUS CLOSING ORD R.

WCB CASE NO. 75-659 OCTOBER 28, 1975

CAROLYN J. MOE, CLAIMANT
MYRICK, COULT R, S AGRAV S AND N ALY,
CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa ,
/

The claimant appeals e om the or er of the referee which
AWARD D H R AN ADDITIONAL 3 2 D GR  S FOR A TOTAL AWARD OF 96 D 
GR  S FOR UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY,

Claima t suffered a compe sable low back i jury i Ja uary,
1 97 3 , WHIL LIFTING CABIN T PARTS, AFT R INITIALLY R C IVING CHIRO
PRACTIC TR ATM NTS, WHICH AFFORD D H R T MPORARY R LI F, CLAIMANT
CAM UND R TH CAR OF DR. T NNYSON, A N UROSURG ON. A MY LOGRAM
INDICAT D A LUMBOSACRAL MIDLIN DISC PROTRUSION. A LUMBAR LAMIN
 CTOMY AND FUSION P RFORM D IN NOVFMB R, 1 9 73 WAS SUCC SSFUL AND
CLAIMANT WAS R L AS D TO R TURN TO WORK AUGUST 2 8 , 1 9 74 .

Although the referee increase the awar for the unsche ule 
DISABILITY FR M 64 DEGREES T 96 DEGREES, CLAIMANT C NTENDS SHE
HAS SUFFERED BETWEEN 50 AND 60 PER CENT DISABILITY INASMUCH AS SHE
HAS SUFFERED A SUBSTANTIAL L SS  F HFR WAGE EARNING CAPACITY.

-119

­

-

' 
‘ 

­

­

­

-



         
           
              

           
            

        
         

             
          

         
           

        
         

             
          

            
      
          
           
       

           
           

             
         
            
            

           
         

           
              

            
           

       
            

            
                         

       

  
     
    
    

     

           
              
     

  

WORK HISTORY INDICATES SHE HAS BEEN MAINLY INVOLVED 
IN PRODUCTION LINE ASSEMBLY JOBS ALTHOUGH SHE HAS ALSO WORKED AS 

A WAITRESS AND AS A SALES PERSON IN A RETAIL DRESS SHOP. AT THE 

PRESENT TIME SHE IS EMPLOYED AS A BENCH WORKER ASSEMBLING TINY 

ELECTRICAL PARTS. THE WORK IS OF A LIGHT TYPE AND CONDITIONS ARE 

SUCH THAT CLAIMANT CAN FREQUENTLY ADJUST HER SITTING POSITION• 

BEFORE HER INJURY CLAIMANT WAS DOING CABINET WORK AND EARN-

ING 2•50 DOLLARS AN HOUR PLUS FRINGE BENEFITS. HER PRESENT JOB PAYS 

2 • 1 5 DOLLARS AN HOUR BUT DOES NOT PROVIDE ANY FRINGE BENEFITS. 

I 
THE REFEREE MADE A DISTINCTION BETWEEN EARNINGS AND EARNING 

CAPACITY AND FOUND THAT WHILE CLAIMANT WAS LIMITED IN THE BROAD 

FIELD OF GENERAL INDUSTRIAL OCCUPATION, SHE POSSESSED ATTRIBUTES 

AND ABILITIES WHICH COMPENSATED SOMEWHAT FOR THE REDUCED JOB ALTER-

NATIVES AVAi LAB LE TO HER 0 THE CLAIMANT IS ONLY 3 9 AND SHE HAS SUC-

CESSFULLY COMPLETED A COURSE OF FORMAL TRAINING FOR HER PRESENT 

JOB AND IS NOW ASSISTING IN THE TRAINING OF NEW EMPLOYEES 0 THE REF-

EREE CONCLUDED, CONSIDERING CLAIMANTT S ATTRIBUTES AND ABILITIES, 

THAT THE INJURY HAD SIGNIFICANTLY REDUCED HER RANGE OF JOB ALTERNA­

TIVES IN THE LABOR MARKET AND SHE HAD NOT BEEN ADEQUATELY COMPEN­

SATED THEREFOR BY AN AWARD OF 6 4 DEGREES. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FINDS THAT THE EVIDENCE IS UNCON­

TRADICTED THAT CLAIMANT CANNOT RETURN TO HER FORMER JOB, IN FACT, 

THERE IS NOT MUCH CLAIMANT CAN DO OTHER THAN THE WORK SHE IS PRE­

SENTLY DOING. CLAIMANT HAS LOST CONSIDERABLY MORE WAGE EARNING 

CAPACITY THAN THE REFEREEr S AWARD INDICATED AND TO SAY THAT SHE 

MIGHT, IN THE FUTURE, BE ABLE TO FIND GOOD JOBS IS PURE SPECULATION. 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT SHOULD BE AWARDED 4 0 PER 

CE NT OF THE MAX IM UM ALLOWABLE BY STATUTE FOR UNSCHEDULED DI SA-

S ILITY • 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 22, t 975 IS MODIFIED BY 

AWARDING TO CLAIMANT t 2 8 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 3 2 0 DEGREES FOR 

UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY. THIS AWARD IS IN LIEU OF AND NOT 

IN ADDITION TO THE AWARD MADE BY THE REFEREET S OPINION AND ORDER. 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED, AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEYr S 

FEE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, 25 PER CENT OF THE COM­

PENSATION INCREASED BY THIS ORDER ON REVIEW, NOT TO EXCEED THE SUM 

OF 2,300 DOLLARS, PAYABLE OUT OF SAID INCREASED COMPE~iSATION, AS 
PAID 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-2777 

DON CRAWFORD, CLAIMANT 
EVOHL F• MALAGON, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST !:'"OR REVIEW BY CLA,MANl" 

OCTOBER 28, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF AN ORDER OF THE 

REFEREE WHICH AFFIRMED A DETERMINATION ORDER DATED APR IL 2 9 • 197 4 
AWARDING CLAIMANT NO PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY. 

-t 2 0 -

Claima t* s work history i dicates she has bee mai ly i volved

IN PRODUCTION LIN ASS MBLY JOBS ALTHOUGH SH HAS ALSO WORK D AS
A WAITR SS AND AS A SAL S P RSON IN A R TAIL DR SS SHOP. AT TH 
PR S NT TIM SH IS  MPLOY D AS A B NCH WORK R ASS MBLING TINY
 L CTRICAL PARTS. TH WORK IS OF A LIGHT TYP AND CONDITIONS AR 
SUCH THAT CLAIMANT CAN FR QU NTLY ADJUST H R SITTING POSITION.

Before her i jury claima t was doi g cabi et work a d ear 

ing 2.5 0 DOLLARS AN HOUR PLUS FRING B N FITS. H R PR S NT JOB PAYS
2.15 DOLLARS AN HOUR BUT DO S NOT PROVID ANY FRING B N FITS.

The R F R  MAD A DISTINCTION B TW  N  ARNINGS AND  ARNING
CAPACITY AND FOUND THAT WHIL CLAIMANT WAS LIMIT D IN TH BROAD
FI LD OF G N RAL INDUSTRIAL OCCUPATION, SH POSS SS D ATTRIBUT S
AND ABILITI S WHICH COMP NSAT D SOM WHAT FOR TH R DUC D JOB ALT R
NATIV S AVAILABL TO H R. TH CLAIMANT IS ONLY 3 9 AND SH HAS SUC
C SSFULLY COMPL T D A COURS OF FORMAL TRAINING FOR H R PR S NT
JOB AND IS NOW ASSISTING IN TH TRAINING OF N W  MPLOY  S. TH R F
 R  CONCLUD D, CONSID RING CLAIMANT S ATTRIBUT S AND ABILITI S,
THAT TH INJURY HAD SIGNIFICANTLY R DUC D H R RANG OF JOB ALT RNA
TIV S IN TH LABOR MARK T AND SH HAD NOT B  N AD QUAT LY COMP N
SAT D TH R FOR BY AN AWARD OF 64 D GR  S.

The board, o de  ovo review, fi ds that the evide ce is u co 

tradi ted THAT CLAIMANT CANNOT R TURN TO H R FORM R JOB, IN FACT,
TH R IS NOT MUCH CLAIMANT CAN DO OTH R THAN TH WORK SH IS PR 
S NTLY DOING. CLAIMANT HAS LOST CONSID RABLY MOR WAG  ARNING
CAPACITY THAN TH R F R  1 S AWARD INDICAT D AND TO SAY THAT SH 
MIGHT, IN TH FUTUR , B ABL TO FIND GOOD JOBS IS PUR SP CULATION.

The BOARD CONCLUD S THAT CLAIMANT SHOULD B AWARD D 4 0 per

C NT OF TH MAXIMUM ALLOWABL BY STATUT FOR UNSCH DUL D DISA
BILITY.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated may 22, 1975 is modified by

AWARDING TO CLAIMANT 128 D GR  S OF A MAXIMUM OF 3 2 0 D GR  S FOR
UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY, THIS AWARD IS IN LI U OF AND NOT
IN ADDITION TO TH AWARD MAD BY TH R F R  'S OPINION AND ORD R.

Claimant’s counsel is awar e , as a reasonable attorney’s
F  IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W, 25 P R C NT OF TH COM
P NSATION INCR AS D BY THIS ORD R ON R VI W, NOT TO  XC  D TH SUM
OF 2 , 3 00 DOLLARS, PAYABL OUT OF SAID I NC R  AS D COMP NSAT I ON , AS
PAID.

WCB CASE NO. 74-2777 OCTOBER 28, 1975

DON CRAWFORD, CLAIMANT
EV HL F. MALAG N, CLAIMANT' S ATTY.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY,
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.

The claimant requests review by the boar of an or er of the
R F R  WHICH AFFIRM D A D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D APRIL 2 9 , 1 9 7 4
AWARDING CLAIMANT NO P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY,

1 2 0

­

­
­

­
’ 

­
­

­

­

­

­



        
             
           

                
         

           
          

             
           
    

        
          

         
            

           

         
         
          

             
             

 

         
          

             
           
           
           

          
     

          
     

          

      

   
      

    
    

     

        
           
          

      
         

          
           
             

SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON OCTOBER 1 2, 197 3 

TO HIS HEAD, LEFT SHOULDER AND LEFT HAND WHEN HIS TRUCK SLID OFF 

THE ROAD AND ROLLED OVER SEVI' RAL TIMES 0 CLAIMANT WAS ~ELEASE � TO 

RETURN TO WORK IN DECEMBER, 197 3 AND HAS CONTINUED TO WORK AS A 

TRUCK DRIVER'ALTHOUGH HE HAD COMPLAINTS OF LOW BACK PAIN 0 

ON JANUARY 2 1, I 9 7 '> DR. ROCKEY EXAMINED CLAIMANT AND cOuLD 

FIND NO PATHOLOGY IN CLAIMANT'S BACK ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE. OCTOBER 

1 2, I 9 7 3 ACCIDENT• THE CLAIMANT DOES HAVE A LUMBO-SACRAL SPON­

DYLOLYSIS WHICH PREDISPOSED HIM TO BACK PAINS BUT THIS WAS NOT 

EXACERBATED BY THE INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT 0 

THE REFEREE FOUND, WITH RESPECT TO THE UNSCHEDULED DISA­

BILITIES, THAT THERE WAS NO COMPETENT EVIDENCE THAT A MEDICAL­

CAUSAL RELATIONSHIP EXISTED r<ETWEEN THE EMPLOYMEN, AND THE ALLEGED 

DISABILITY AND THAT IN THE CASE BEFORE HIM RELIANCE MUST BE PLACED 

ON MEDICAL EXPERTS, CITING LEMONS V 0 SCD (UNDERSCORED), 2 OR APP • l 8, 

THE REFEREE FURTHER FOUND THAT CLAIMANT FAILED TO SHOW ANY 

LOSS OF FUTURE EARNING CAPACITY, THE BASIS FOR DETERMINING UNSCHED­

ULED DISABILITY, TO THE CONTRARY, CLAIMANT TESTIFIED THAT HE IS 

PRESENTLY ABLE TO DO ALL THE JOBS HE DID BEFORE HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY 

EXCEPT THAT HE HAS TO DO THEM IN PAIN 0 PAIN IS NOT COMPENSABLE UN­

LESS DI SABLING 0 

WITH RESPECT TO THE SCHEDULED DISABILITY IN THE LEFT HAND, 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT IT SHOULD, ACCORDING TO MEDICAL EVIDENCE, 

REHEAL AND BE AS GOOD AS BEFORE WITHIN A THREE MONTH PERIOD AND 

THAT THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF ANY RESIDUAL LOSS OF FUNCTION RESULT­

ING FROM THE FRACTURE OF THE FIFTH METACARPAL OF THE LEFT HAND 0 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAILED TO PROVE BY A PRE­

PONDE'RANCE OF THE EVIDENCE THAT HE HAD SUFFERED ANY PERMANENT PAR­

TIAL DISABILITY, EITHER SCHEDULED OR UNSCHEDULED. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THE ORDER 

OF THE REFEREE AS ITS OWN 0 

ORDER 

THE- ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 1 3, 197 5 IS AFFIRM!cD 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4302 OCTOBER 28, 1975 

CLARA L. HOLLAND, CLAIMANT 
STULTS, MURPHY AND ANDERSON, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

DEPT 0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN 0 

CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH 

AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATION ORDER DATED NOVEMBER 15, 1 974 AND ALSO 

AFFIRMED A PARTIAL DENIAL BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND 

DATED OCTOBER 4 • 1 97 4 0 

CLALVIANT SUFFERED AN INDUSTRIAL INJURY ON APRIL 1 6_, 1974• 

PRIOR TO THAT DATE CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED SEVERAL INDUSTRIAL INJURIES 

AND AN INJURY FROM AN AUTOMOBILE ACCIDENT, EACH INVOLVED AT DIFFERENT 

TIMES HER LOW BACK, NECK_ RIGHT KNEE AND· RIG.HT HIP. DR 0 MASON IN HIS 

-121 -

Claimant suffered a  ompensable injury on O tober 12, 1973
TO HIS H AD, L FT SHOULD R AND L FT HAND WH N HIS TRUCK SLID OFF
TH ROAD AND ROLL D OV R S V RAL TIM S. CLAIMANT WAS R L AS D TO
R TURN TO WORK IN D C MB R, 1 9 7 3 AND HAS CONTINU D TO WORK AS A
TRUCK DRIV R ALTHOUGH H HAD COMPLAINTS OF LOW BACK PAIN.

On JANUARY 2 1, 19 7b DR. ROCK Y  XAMIN D CLAIMANT AND C;OUi_D
FIND NO PATHOLOGY IN CLAIMANT S BACK ATTRIBUTABL TO TH . OCTOB R
1 2 , 1 9 73 ACCID NT. TH CLAIMANT DO S HAV A LUMBO-SACRAL SPON
DYLOLYSIS WHICH PR DISPOS D HIM TO BACK PAINS BUT THIS WAS NOT
 XAC RBAT D BY TH INDUSTRIAL ACCID NT.

The referee fou d, with respect to the u scheduled disa

bilities, THAT TH R WAS NO COMP T NT  VID NC THAT A M DICAL-
CAUSAL R LATIONSHIP  XIST D B TW  N TH  MPLOYM NT AND TH ALL G D
DISABILITY AND THAT IN TH CAS B FOR HIM R LIANC MUST B PLAC D
ON M DICAL  XP RTS, CITING L MONS V. SCD (UND RSCOR D), 2 OR APP '28.

The referee further foun that claimant faile to show any
LOSS OF FUTUR  ARNING CAPACITY, TH BASIS FOR D T RMINING UNSCH D
UL D DISABILITY, TO TH CONTRARY, CLAIMANT T STIFI D THAT H IS
PR S NTLY ABL TO DO ALL TH JOBS H DID B FOR HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY
 XC PT THAT H HAS TO DO TH M IN PAIN. PAIN IS NOT COMP NSABL UN
L SS DISABLING.

With respect to the sche ule  isability in the left han ,
THE REFEREE F UND THAT IT SH ULD, ACC RDING T MEDICAL EVIDENCE,
REHEAL AND BE AS G  D AS BEF RE WITHIN A THREE M NTH PERI D AND
THAT THERE WAS N EVIDENCE  F ANY RESIDUAL L SS  F FUNCTI N RESULT
ING FR M THE FRACTURE  F THE FIFTH METACARPAL  F THE LEFT HAND.
THE REFEREE C NCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAILED T PR VE BY A PRE
P NDERANCE  F THE EVIDENCE THAT HE HAD SUFFERED ANY PERMANENT PAR
TIAL DISABILITY, EITHER SCHEDULED  R UNSCHEDULED.

The boar , on  e novo review, affirms an a opts the or er
OF TH R F R  AS ITS OWN.

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate may 13, 1975 is affirmf .

WCB CASE NO. 74-4302 OCTOBER 28, 1975

CLARA L. HOLLAND, CLAIMANT
STULTS, MURPHY AND ANDERS N, CLAIMANT* S ATTYS.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

Claima t requests board review of the referee's order which

AFFIRM D TH D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D NOV MB R IS, 1 974 AND ALSO
AFFIRM D A PARTIAL D NIAL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND
DAT D OCTOB R 4 , 1 97 4.

Claima t suffered a i dustrial i jury o april i 6, 1974.
PRIOR TO THAT DAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFF R D S V RAL INDUSTRIAL INJURI S
AND AN INJURY FROM AN AUTOMOBIL ACCID NT,  ACH INVOLV D AT DIFF R NT
TIM S H R LOW BACK, N CK, RIGHT KN  AND RIGHT HIP. DR. MASON IN HIS

’ 
­

­

­

­

­

­
­



            
          

           
         

             
         
             

                
         

          
           
        
         

           
            

          
          

   
           

          
        

           
          

           
       

         
         

          
             

           
                 

             
            

     

            

       

  
   

 
     

 
    

     

        
           

            
                

OF CLAIMANT AFTER THE APRIL, 1974 INJURY FOUND THAT 
CLAIMANT HAS SUSTAINED ONLY A MILD AGGRAVATION OF A PREEXISTING 

LOW BACK CONDITION AND A MILD AGGRAVATION OF A PREEXISTING CERVICAL­

DORSAL CONDITION - HE FOUND CLAIMANT TO BE MEDICALLY STATIONARY. 

ON NOVEMBER 15 1 1 974 A DETERMINATION ORDER AWARDED CLAIMANT 80 
DEGREES FOR 2 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY. 

ON OCTOBER 4 1 1974 1 THE FUND HAD REAFFIRMED ITS RESPONSIBILITY 

FOR CLAIMANT'S LOW BACK INJURY OF- APRIL 16, 1974, BUT DENIED RESPON­

SIBILITY FOR HER CERVICAL-DORSAL STRAIN AND THE DEGENERATIVE CHANGES 

IN HER CERVICAL-DORSAL SPINE. CLAIMANT REQUESTED A HEARING ON THE 

PARTIAL DENIAL AND ALSO ON THE AWARD MADE BY THE DETERMINATION ORDER 0 

THE REFEREE, AFTER OBSERVING CLAIMANT AND LISTENING TO HER 

TESTIMONY, FOUND THAT CLAIMANT WAS LACKING IN CREDIBILITY. THE 

REFEREE ALSO FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD NO MOTIVATION TO RETURN TO 

WORK EVEN IF WORK WHICH CLAIMANT WAS PHYSICALLY ABLE TO DO WAS 

AVAILABLE TO HER AND, THEREFORE, CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD BEEN 

SUFFICIENTLY COMPENSATED BY THE AWARD OF 8 0 DEGREES FOR HER UNSCHED­

ULED LOW BACK DISABILITY. 

ON THE ISSUE OF THE PARTIAL DENIAL THE REFEREE FOUND THAT AL­

THOUGH DR 0 MASON INDICATED BOTH CERVICAL-DORSAL AGGRAVATION AND 

LUMBOSACRAL AGGRAVATION ARISING FROM THE SUBJECT ACCIDENT, HIS 

DIAGNOSIS WAS BASED UPON HISTORY RELATED TO HIM BY THE CLAIMANT 

AND 1 AS INDICATED EARLIER, THE REFEREE FOUND CLAIMANT LACKING IN 

CREDIBILITY, THEREFORE, HE GAVE MORE CREDENCE TO THE REPORT OF DR 0 

JOHNSON WHICH INDICATED LOW BACK PAIN, LUMBAR DEGENERATION. 

CLAIMANT'S BASIC COMPLAINT WAS THAT OF BACK PAIN AND THE 
REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THERE WAS NO MEDICAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN 

THE CERVICAL-DORSAL PROBLEM DENIED BY THE FUND AND CLAIMANT'S 

I NJURV OF APR IL 1 6, 1974 AND, THEREFORE I AFFIRMED THE DENIAL 0 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS WITH THE FINDINGS AND 

CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE - HOWEVER, IT DOES NOT FEEL IT WAS NECES­

SARY FOR THE REFEREE TO QUOTE FROM DR 0 MASON'S REPORT AS SUCH 

QUOTE WAS A PERSONAL OPINION, NOT A MEDICAL ONE AND RELATED TO 

CLAIMANT'S PERSONALITY NOT HER PHYSICAL CONDITION 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL I I, I 9 7 5 IS AFF IRMED 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-2277 

ARLIE SUMMIT, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

MC KEOWN, NEWHOUSE, FOSS AND WHITTY, 

DEFENSE ATTYS 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

OCTOBER 28, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN 0 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 

WHICH REMANDED CLAIMANT'S CLAIM TO IT TO BE ACCEPTED FOR PAYMENT 

OF COMPENSATION FROM SEPTEMBER 22 1 1 973 UNTIL TERMINATION PUR­

SUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 8 AND ALLOWED CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY THE SUM OF 

-122 -

 XAMINATION OF CLAIMANT AFT R TH APRIL, 1 9 74 INJURY FOUND THAT
CLAIMANT HAS SUSTAIN D ONLY A MILD AGGRAVATION OF A PR  XISTING
LOW BACK CONDITION AND A MILD AGGRAVATION OF A PR  XISTING C RVICAL-
DORSAL CONDITION H FOUND CLAIMANT TO B M DICALLY STATIONARY.
ON NOV MB R 1 5 , 1 97 4 A D T RMINATION ORD R AWARD D CLAIMANT 80
D GR  S FOR 2 5 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY.

On OCTOB R 4 , 1 9 74 , TH FUND HAD R AFFIRM D ITS R SPONSIBILITY
FOR CLAIMANT S LOW BACK INJURY OF APRIL 1 6 , 1 9 74 , BUT D NI D R SPON
SIBILITY FOR H R C RVICAL-DORSAL STRAIN AND TH D G N RATIV CHANG S
IN H R C RVICAL DORSAL SPIN . CLAIMANT R QU ST D A H ARING ON TH 
PARTIAL D NIAL AND ALSO ON TH AWARD MAD BY TH D T RMINATION ORD R.

The referee, after observi g claima t a d liste i g to her

T STIMONY, FOUND THAT CLAIMANT WAS LACKING IN CR DIBILITY. TH 
R F R  ALSO FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD NO MOTIVATION TO R TURN TO
WORK  V N IF WORK WHICH CLAIMANT WAS PHYSICALLY ABL TO DO WAS
AVAILABL TO H R AND, TH R FOR , CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT HAD B  N
SUFFICI NTLY COMP NSAT D BY TH AWARD OF 80 D GR  S FOR H R UNSCH D
UL D LOW BACK DISABILITY.

O the issue of the partial de ial the referee fou d that al

though DR. MASON INDICAT D BOTH C RVICAL DORSAL AGGRAVATION AND
LUMBOSACRAL AGGRAVATION ARISING FROM TH SUBJ CT ACCID NT, HIS
DIAGNOSIS WAS BAS D UPON HISTORY R LAT D TO HIM BY TH CLAIMANT
AND, AS INDICAT D  ARLI R, TH R F R  FOUND CLAIMANT LACKING IN
CR DIBILITY, TH R FOR , H GAV MOR CR D NC TO TH R PORT OF DR.
JOHNSON WHICH INDICAT D LOW BACK PAIN, LUMBAR D G N RATION.

Claima t s basic complai t was that of back pai a d the
REFEREE C NCLUDED THAT THERE WAS N MEDICAL RELATI NSHIP BETWEEN
THE CERVICAL D RSAL PR BLEM DENIED BY THE FUND AND CLAIMANT1 S
INJURY  F APRIL 1 6 , 1 9 74 AND, THEREF RE, AFFIRMED THE DENIAL,

The boar , on  e novo review, concurs with the fin ings an 
C NCLUSI NS  F THE RE FE REE H WEVE R, IT D ES N T FEEL IT WAS NECES
SARY F R THE REFEREE T QU TE FR M DR. MAS N1 S REP RT AS SUCH
QU TE WAS A PERS NAL  PINI N, N T A MEDICAL  NE AND RELATED T 
CLAIMANT S PERS NALITY N T HER PHYSICAL C NDITI N.

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate april i i , 1975 is affirme .

WCB CAS NO. 74-2277 OCTOB R 28, 1975

ARLI SUMMIT, CLAIMANT
P ZZI, WILS N AND ATCHIS N,
claima t s attys.

MC K OWN, N WHOUS , FOSS AND WHITTY,
D F NS ATTYS.

R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The employer requests board review of the referee s order
WHICH R MAND D CLAIMANT'S CLAIM TO IT TO B ACC PT D FOR PAYM NT
OF COMP NSATION FROM S PT MB R 2 2 , 1 97 3 UNTIL T RMINATION PUR
SUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 . 2 6 8 AND ALLOW D CLAIMANT'S ATTORN Y TH SUM OF

-

’ ­

— 

­

­
— 

’ 

— 

- ­

’ 

' 

' 

­



              

           
             
               

      
            

            
           

            
           

              
           
             
          
             
              
          
           
            

     
         

              
        

         
           
          

            
           
           

          
                  
               
        
         

                     
         

             
 

        
           

           
          

  

          
          
             

  

         
           
           
          
         

          

 -

100 0 DOLLARS AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY• S FEE TO BE PAID BY THE 
EMPLOVER 0 

CLAIMANT WAS A 50 VEAR OLD MILLWRIGHT WHO HAD WORKED FOR 
THE EM PLOVER SINCE OCTOBER, -195 9 0 CLAIMANT HAD HAD CHRONIC BRON­
CHITIS SINCE ABOUT 1 959 AND HAD BEEN TAKING ANTIBIOTICS FOR IT AND 

·ALSO HAD ANTACID MEDICATIO.N FOR STOMACH PROBLEMS 0 

FoR SEVERAL WEEKS PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 22, 1973, CLAIMANT HAD 
CHEST PAINS IN TH_E CENTER OF HIS CHEST WHICH WERE INDUCED BV EXER­
TION0 HE ALSO .HAD BEE·N Tl·RE·D ANO SUFFERED SHORTNESS OF BREATH, 
HOWEVER HE CONTINUED.WORKING0 ON _SEPTEMBER 2·1, 1973, W_HILE CLIMBING 

STAIRS TO REPAIR SOME MACHINERY, CLAIMANT SUFFERED PAIN ~N THE CENTER 
AND TO THE LEFT OF HIS CHEST AND DOWN-HIS ARM BOTH WHILE CLIMBING 
THE STAIRS '°!ND LATER WHILE _STEPPING DOWN OFF THE MACHINERY. THE 
PAIN WAS SEVERE BUT HE CONTINUED TO THE END OF THE SHIFT THINKING 

THE PROBLEM WAS STILL ULCERS AND BRONCHITIS 0 HIS SHIFT CONCLUDED 
AT 11 P 0 M 0 AND CLAIMANT RETURNED TO. WORK THE FOLLOWING DAV, WHICH 
WAS SATURDAY, AT 7 A_. M 0 AND AGAI.N HAD CHEST PAINS ON EXERTION AND 
STILL SOUGHT NO MEDICAL HELP0 SUNDAY CLAIMANT WORKED THE DAV 
SHIFT AND THE CHEST PAIN CONTINUED0 THE ONLY STRENUOUS ACTIVITY IN 
WHICH CLAIMANT ENGAGED DURING THOSE DAYS WAS ON THE JOB 0 AT HOME 
HE RESTED AND SUFFERED NO PAIN 0 

0N M.ONDAV 1 SE~TEMBER 24 0 CLAIMANT INFORMED HIS FOREMAN HE 

WOULD BE OFF WORK FOR AN INDEFiNITE PERIOD OF TIME 0 HE WENT .TO THE 
NORTH BEND _MEDICAL GROUP. FOR A SERIES OF TESTS 0 

ULTIMATELY, AFTER A DIAGNOSIS OF A PROXIMAL OCCLUSION OF THE 
RIGHT CORONARY ARTERY, A SINGLE VEIN GRAFT WAS PERFORMED FROM THE 
AORTA TO THE RIGHT CORONARY ARTERV0 CLAIMANT WAS DISCHARGED FROM 
·THE HOSPITAL ON NOVEMBER 2 1 1973 FREE OF ANGINA0 ON APRIL 28 1 1974 
CLAIMANT WAS ADMITTED TO THE EMERGENCY ROOM OF THE KEIZER MEMORIAL 

-HOSPITAL WITH RIGHT CHEST PAIN 0 AN EKG INDICATED POSSIBLE ISCHEMIA 
BUT NO DEFINITE INFARCT, CLAIMANT CONTINUED TO IMPROVE AND WAS DIS­
CHARGED ON MAY 3 1 1974 AND RETURNED TO WORK IN JULY, 1 974 • 

ON APRIL 2 8 1 197 4 CLAIMANT FILED A CLAIM AGAINST AN OFF-THE-JOB 
INSURANCE CARRIER FOR THE ACUTE BRONCHITIS AND POSSIBLE ARTERIO­

SCLEROTIC HEART DISEASE AND RECEIVED COMPENSATION FROM THE CARRIER 
FROM SEPTEMBER 24 1 ·1973 TO FEBRUARY, 1974 0 ON JUNE 5 1 1974 CLAIMANT 
FILED A CLAIM FOR JOB-RELATED HEART ATTACK OCCURRING IN SEPTEMBER, 
197 3 0 TH_IS CLAIM WAS DENIED BY THE EMPLOYER AND CLAIMANT REQUESTED 
A HEARING0 

THE EMPLOYER CONTENDS THAT THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE CLAIMANT 
SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY WITHIN THE COURSE AND SCOPE OF HIS 
EMPLOYMENT OR, IF HE HAD SUFFERED SUCH A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON 
SEPTEMBER 2 2 ·i 197 3,. HIS CLAIM WAS UNTIMELY UNDER THE PROVISIONS 

OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 5 • 

CLAIMANT CONTENDS THAT HE DID NOT" KNOW. THAT A HEART CONDITION 
COULD BE CAUSED BY WORKING AND WAS COVERED BY WORKMEN• S COMPEN­
SATION AND 1 AT THE TIME, HE THOUGHT HIS PAIN WAS DUE TO BRONCHITIS 
AND STOMACH PROBLEMS 0 

THE REFEREE FOUND BOTH LEGAL AND MEDICAL CAUSATION 0 DR 1 ROSE 
REPORTED THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED A TOTAL OCCLUSION OF HIS RIGHT 

CORONARY ARTERY BUT THAT HE DID NOT DEVELOP A SEVERE INFARCTION 
BECAUSE HE HAD SOME COLLATERAL CIRCULATION FROM THE LEFT CORONARY 
ARTERY WHICH RESULTED IN SUCCESSFUL BY-PASS S\,JRGERV• DR 0 ROSE 
SAID IT WAS DIFFICULT TO DETERMINE THE EXACT ROLE OR CONTRIBUTION 

-123-

1 00 0 DOLLARS AS A R ASONABL ATTORN Y'S F  TO B PAID BY TH 
 MPLOY R.

Claima t was a 50 year old millwright who had worked for
TH  MPLOY R SINC OCTOB R, 1 9 5 9 . CLAIMANT HAD HAD CHRONIC BRON
CHITIS SINC ABOUT 1 9 5 9 AND HAD B  N TAKING ANTIBIOTICS FOR IT AND
ALSO HAD ANTACID M DICATION FOR STOMACH PROBL MS.

For S V RAL W  KS PRIOR TO S PT MB R 22, 1 9 73 , CLAIMANT HAD
CH ST PAINS IN TH C NT R OF HIS CH ST WHICH W R INDUC D BY  X R
TION. H ALSO HAD B  N TIR D AND SUFF R D SHORTN SS OF BR ATH,
HOW V R H CONTINU D.WORKING. ON S PT MB R 2 1 , 1 973 , WHIL CLIMBING
STAIRS TO R PAIR SOM MACHIN RY, CLAIMANT SUFF R D PAIN IN TH C NT R
AND TO TH L FT OF HIS CH ST AND DOWN HIS ARM BOTH WHIL CLIMBING
TH STAIRS AND LAT R WHIL ST PPING DOWN OFF TH MACHIN RY. TH 
PAIN WAS S V R BUT H CONTINU D TO TH  ND OF TH SHIFT THINKING
TH PROBL M WAS STILL ULC RS AND BRONCHITIS. HIS SHIFT CONCLUD D
AT 11 P. M. AND CLAIMANT R TURN D TO. WORK TH FOLLOWING DAY, WHICH
WAS SATURDAY, AT 7 A, M, AND AGAIN HAD CH ST PAINS ON  X RTION AND
STILL SOUGHT NO M DICAL H LP. SUNDAY CLAIMANT WORK D TH DAY
SHIFT AND TH CH ST PAIN CONTINU D. TH ONLY STR NUOUS ACTIVITY IN
WHICH CLAIMANT  NGAG D DURING THOS DAYS WAS ON TH JOB. AT HOM 
H R ST D AND SUFF R D NO PAIN.

On MONDAY, S PT MB R 24. CLAIMANT INFORM D HIS FOR MAN H 

WOULD B OFF WORK FOR AN IND FINIT P RIOD OF TIM . H W NT TO TH 
NORTH B ND M DICAL GROUP FOR A S RI S OF T STS,

Ultimately, after a diag osis of a proximal occlusio of the
RIGHT CORONARY ART RY, A SINGL V IN GRAFT WAS P RFORM D FROM TH 
AORTA TO TH RIGHT CORONARY ART RY. CLAIMANT WAS DISCHARG D FROM
TH HOSPITAL ON NOV MB R 2, 1973 FR  OF ANGINA. ON APRIL 28, 1974
CLAIMANT WAS ADMITT D TO TH  M RG NCY ROOM OF TH K IZ R M MORIAL
HOSPITAL WITH RIGHT CH ST PAIN. AN  KG INDICAT D POSSIBL ISCH MIA
BUT NO D FINIT INFARCT, CLAIMANT CONTINU D TO IMPROV AND WAS DIS
CHARG D ON MAY 3 , 1 9 7 4 AND R TURN D TO WORK IN JULY, 1 97 4 .

On APRIL 2 8 , 1 9 7 4 CLAIMANT FIL D A CLAIM AGAINST AN OFF-TH -JOB
INSURANC CARRI R FOR TH ACUT BRONCHITIS AND POSSIBL ART RIO
SCL ROTIC H ART DIS AS AND R C IV D COMP NSATION FROM TH CARRI R
FROM S PT MB R 2 4 , 1 9 73 TO F BRUARY, 1 97 4 . ON JUN 5 , 1 9 74 CLAIMANT
FIL D A CLAIM FOR JOB R LAT D H ART ATTACK OCCURRING IN S PT MB R,
1 973 , THIS CLAIM WAS D NI D BY TH  MPLOY R AND CLAIMANT R QU ST D
A H ARING.

The employer co te ds that there was  o evide ce claima t

SUFF R D A COMP NSABL INJURY WITHIN TH COURS AND SCOP OF HIS
 MPLOYM NT OR, IF H HAD SUFF R D SUCH A COMP NSABL INJURY ON
S PT MB R 22 , 1973, HIS CLAIM WAS UNTIM LY UND R TH PROVISIONS
OF ORS 656.265.

Claimant conten s that he  i not know that a heart con ition
COULD B CAUS D BY WORKING AND WAS COV R D BY WORKM N'S COMP N
SATION AND, AT TH TIM , H THOUGHT HIS PAIN WAS DU TO BRONCHITIS
AND STOMACH PROBL MS.

The referee foun both legal an me ical causation,  r, rose
REP RTED THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED A T TAL  CCLUSI N  F HIS RIGHT
C R NARY ARTERY BUT THAT HE DID N T DEVEL P A SEVERE INFARCTI N
BECAUSE HE HAD S ME C LLATERAL CIRCULATI N FR M THE LEFT C R NARY
ARTERY WHICH RESULTED IN SUCCESSFUL BY-PASS SURGERY. DR. R SE
SAID IT WAS DIFFICULT T DETERMINE THE EXACT R LE  R C NTRIBUTI N

12 3-

­

­

­

­

— 

­



           
             
            
         
           

           
           
           
       
          

            
          

          
       
             
             
        
           
       
         
         

            
          
          
               

           
              

         
         
         
     
           
           

 

            

      
            
       

       

  
   

 
    
    

     

        
           
            

 

THE WORK EFFORT TO THE WORSENING OF CLAIMANT'S HEART CONDITION 

BUT IT APPEARED TO HIM THAT HAD CLAIMANT NOT BEEN REQUIRED TO WORK 
OVER THE WEEKEND AFTER THE INITIAL ONSET OF CHEST PAIN, HE MIGHT 
HAVE DONE CONSIDERABLY BETTER, HIS CONDITION MIGHT HAVE STABILIZED 

AND CLAIMANT MIGHT NOT HAVE BEEN REQUIRED TO BE HOSPITALIZED OR 
SUBMIT TO CARDIAC SURGERY• HE CONCLUDED THAT THE HEAVY WORK COULD 
HAVE BEEN AN IMPORTANT DERIVATIVE FACTOR IN WORSENING HIS CONDITION 
THAT THE HEAVY PHYSICAL WORK PERFORMED AT THE TIME WHEN HIS CON­

DITION WAS PROGRESSING WAS A DEFINITE AGGRAVATING FACTOR• 

DR._ QUINN 0 · ON THE OTHER HAND 0 FELT THAT CLAIMANT' 5 CONDITION 
WAS CONSTANTLY DEVELOPING AT HOME OR AT WORK AND WAS A NATURAL 
PROGRESSION AND THAT THE WORK CONDITION WAS NOT A MATERIAL CONTRI­

BUTING FACTOR• THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT EVEN IF CLAIMANT DID 
HAVE A SLOWLY DEVELOPING PROGRESSIVE ARTERIOSCLEROTIC CONDITION 

WHICH MIGHT HAVE FLARED UP AT HOME OR AT WORK, THE FACT REMAINED 
THAT HE DID WORK OVER THE WEEKEND AND THAT EXERTION OR WORK ACTIVITY 

WAS A PRECIPITATING FACTOR WHICH CAU.SED HIS :SUBSEQUENT HOSPITALIZA­
TION• THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD CARRIED HIS BURDEN OF 
PROOF THAT HE HAD SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY• 

ON THE ISSUE OF THE TIMELINESS OF CLAIMANT'S CLi-,:M, ,THE 
REFEREE FOUND THAT. CLAIMANT HAD NOTIFIED HIS FOREMAN ALMOST IMMEDI­

ATELY OF HIS INJURY AND THAT ALTHOUGH THE EMPLOYER HAD GOOD REASON 
TO BELIEVE THE CLAIM WOULD BE FILED AGAINST THE OFF-THE-JOB INSUR­

ANCE CARR !ER, THERE WAS SUFFICIENT NOTICE OF THE INJURY AND CLAIM­

ANT• S CLAIM WAS NOT BARRED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 656.265• 
THE REFEREE FURTHER FOUND THAT THE EMPLOYER HAD NOT BEEN PREJUDICED 
BY- THE LATE NOTICE IN THIS CASE AS IT CLAIMED BECAUSE THERE WAS NO 
INDICATION THAT THE PRESENCE OF WITNESSES WOULD HAVE MATERIALLY 

CHANGED THE OUTCOME. FACTUALLY, THERE WAS -LITTLE DISPUTE THAT 
CLAIMANT CLIMBED THE STEPS AND WAS SUBSEQUENTLY HOSPITALIZED, THE 

QUESTION WAS PRIMARILY A MEDl::::AL ONE. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS WITH THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS SET FORTH BY THE REFEREE IN HIS WELL WRITTEN OPINION 

AND ORDER• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 2 2, 197 5 15 AFFIRMED. 

CLAIMANT" 5 COUNSEL 15 AWARDED,AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY' 5 
FEE IN CONNECTION WITH HIS SERVICES 0 AT THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM 
OF 500 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE EMPLOYER• 

WCB CASE NO. 75-247 

JEAN SULLIVAN, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON 0 

CLAJ MANT• 5 ATTY Se 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

OCTOBER 28, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE• 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 
THE REFEREE• S ORDER REMANDING CLAIMANT'·s CLAIM OF AGGRAVATION TO 

IT FOR ACCEPTANCE AND PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION FROM JULY 4 1 1 974 

-1 24 -

-

-

-

OF TH WORK  FFORT TO TH WORS NING OF CLAIMANT S H ART CONDITION
BUT IT APP AR D TO HIM THAT HAD CLAIMANT NOT B  N R QUIR D TO WORK
OV R TH W  K ND AFT R TH INITIAL ONS T OF CH ST PAIN, H MIGHT
HAV DON CONSID RABLY B TT R, HIS CONDITION MIGHT HAV STABILIZ D
AND CLAIMANT MIGHT NOT HAV B  N R QUIR D TO B HOSPITALIZ D OR
SUBMIT TO CARDIAC SURG RY, H CONCLUD D THAT TH H AVY WORK COULD
HAV B  N AN IMPORTANT D RIVATIV FACTOR IN WORS NING HIS CONDITION
THAT TH H AVY PHYSICAL WORK P RFORM D AT TH TIM WH N HIS CON
DITION WAS PROGR SSING WAS A D FINIT AGGRAVATING FACTOR,

Dr, QUINN, ON TH OTH R HAND, F LT THAT CLAIMANT S CONDITION
WAS CONSTANTLY D V LOPING AT HOM OR AT WORK AND WAS A NATURAL
PROGR SSION AND THAT TH WORK CONDITION WAS NOT A MAT RIAL CONTRI
BUTING FACTOR, TH R F R  CONCLUD D THAT  V N IF CLAIMANT DID
HAV A SLOWLY D V LOPING PROGR SSIV ART RIOSCL ROTIC CONDITION
WHICH MIGHT HAV FLAR D UP AT HOM OR AT WORK, TH FACT R MAIN D
THAT H DID WORK OV R TH W  K ND AND THAT  X RTION OR WORK ACTIVITY
WAS A PR CIPITATING FACTOR WHICH CAUS D HIS SUBS QU NT HOSPITALIZA
TION, TH R F R  FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD CARRI D HIS BURD N OF
PROOF THAT H HAD SUFF R D A COMP NSABL INJURY,

O the issue of the timeli ess of claima t’s clV.m, the

R F R  FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD NOTIFI D HIS FOR MAN ALMOST IMM DI
AT LY OF HIS INJURY AND THAT ALTHOUGH TH  MPLOY R HAD GOOD R ASON
TO B LI V TH CLAIM WOULD B FIL D AGAINST TH OFF-TH JOB INSUR
ANC CARRI R, TH R WAS SUFFICI NT NOTIC OF TH INJURY AND CLAIM
ANT'S CLAIM WAS NOT BARR D UND R TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6,2 6 5 ,
TH R F R  FURTH R FOUND THAT TH  MPLOY R HAD NOT B  N PR JUDIC D
BY TH LAT NOTIC IN THIS CAS AS IT CLAIM D B CAUS TH R WAS NO
INDICATION THAT TH PR S NC OF WITN SS S WOULD HAV MAT RIALLY
CHANG D TH OUTCOM . FACTUALLY, TH R WAS LITTL DISPUT THAT
CLAIMANT CLIMB D TH ST PS AND WAS SUBS QU NTLY HOSPITALIZ D, TH 
QU STION WAS PRIMARILY A M DICAL ON .

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, CONCURS WITH TH FINDINGS AND

CONCLUSIONS S T FORTH BY TH R F R  IN HIS W LL WRITT N OPINION
AND ORD R.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated may 22 , 1975 is affirmed.

Claima t’s cou sel is awarded,as a reaso able attor ey's
F  IN CONN CTION WITH HIS S RVIC S AT THIS BOARD R VI W, TH SUM
OF 5 00 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH  MPLOY R.

WCB CASE NO. 75-247 OCTOBER 28, 1975

JEAN SULLIVAN, CLAIMANT
P ZZI, WILS N AND ATCHIS N,
claimant s ATTYS.

DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests board review of
TH R F R  ' S ORD R R MANDING CLAIMANT S CLAIM OF AGGRAVATION TO
IT FOR ACC PTANC AND PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION FROM JULY 4 , 197 4

12 4

’ 

-
­

’ 

­

­

­

— ­
­

’ 

' 



               
             
                

             

         
               

        
              

      
      

        
               
           

       
       

           
         

           
        

            
          

         
                

          
    
             

 

         
            

            
          

           
    

        
              
            
         
          

          
            

           
          

          

         
            

  

           

       
            

          

 

THE CLAIM WAS CLOSED PURSUANT TO ORS 656 0 268 1 ASSESSING A 
PENALTY EQUAL TO 25 PER CENT OF ALL TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY DUE 

CLAIMANT UP TO THE DATE OF HIS ORDER ( APRIL 9, 197 5) AND ORDERING 

THE FUND TO PAY A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE OF 6 5 0 DOLLARS• 

CLAIMANT, A 4 8 YEAR OLD OFFICE SECRETARY, SUFFERED A COMPEN-

SABLE INJURY TO HER RIGHT SHOULDER ON JUNE 2, 197 2 • HER GLAI M WAS 

ACCEPTED AND SUBSEQUENTLY CLOSED BY DETERMINATION ORDER DATED 

SEPTEMBER 2 0, 197 2 WHEREBY CLAIMANT WAS AWARDED 1 6 DEGREES FOR 

5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED RIGHT SHOULDER DISABILITY 0 

THEREAFTER, CLAIMANT DEVELOPED INCREASING WEAKNESS AND 

EXPERIENCED NUMEROUS DISLOCATIONS OF HER RIGHT SHOULDER 0 ON 
OCTOBER 24 1 1974 CLAIMANT FILED A CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION WITH SUP­

PORTING MEDICAL DOCUMENTATION 0 THE FUND DID NOT RESPOND IN ANY WAY 
TO THIS CLAIM AND CLAIMANT REQUESTED A HEARING 0 

AFTER CLAIMANT'S DISLOCATED SHOULDER HAD BEEN REPAIRED FOR 

THE SECOND TIME SUBSEQUENT TO THE CLOSURE OF HER INDUSTRIAL INJURY 
SHE CONTINUED TO SUFFER DISLOCATIONS WITH SLIGHT MOVEMENTS 0 HER 

TREATING PHYSICIAN, DR 0 HARDIMAN, WAS OF THE OPINION THAT THE 

RECURRENT DISLOCATIONS STEMMED FROM HER ORIGINAL INDUSTRIAL INJURY 

ANll FELT THAT HER REQUIRED SURGERY SHOULD BE COVERED AND HER CASE 

REOPENED 0 THIS REPORT TOGETHER WITH AN EARLIER REPORT FROM DR 0 

COHEN, WHO HAD REDUCED CLAIMA' rv s DISLOCATED RIGHT SHOULDER FOL -

LOWING AN INCIDENT IN AUGUST, 1973 0 WERE FURNISHED TO THE FUND AT 

THE TIME CLAIMANT REQUESTED THE CLAIM BE REOPENED ON AN AGGRA-

VATION BASIS• IT DID NOTHING• 

ON NOVEMBER 25, 1 974, DR 0 HARDIMAN OPERATED ON CLAIMANT'S 

RIGHT SHOULDER• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE FACTS AND EXPERT MEDICAL OPINION 

INDICATED THAT THE RECURRENT DISLOCATIONS IN 1 9 7 4 PROBABLY WOULD 

NOT HAVE OCCURRED HAD IT NOT BEEN FOR THE ORIGINAL INDUSTRIAL INJURY 

AND HE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT'S CONDITION RESULTED FROM AN AGGRA­

VATION OF THAT INDUSTRIAL INJURY AND THAT HER CLAIM SHOULD BE RE­

MANDED FOR PAYMENT OF BENEFITS. 

THE REFEREE CORF'<ECTLY CONCLUDED THAT A CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION 

IS ENTITLED TO THE SAME DIGNITY AS A CLAIM IN THE FIRST INSTANCE AND 

THE UNEXPLAINED FAILURE OF THE FUND TO RESPOND TO CLAIMANT'S CLAIM 

OF AGGRAVATION BY EITHER ACCEPTANCE, DENIAL OR DEFERRAL WITH PAY­

MENT OF TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY DURING SUCH PERIOD OF DEFERRAL 

AMOUNT TO UNREASONABLE DELAY IN ACCEPTANCE OR DENIAL AND IMPOSED 

A PENAL TY UNDER THE PROVIS IONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 8 ( 8) 0 THE REFEREE ALSO 

CONCLUDED THAT THE FAILURE TO RESPOND MUST BE CONSTRUED TO BE UN­

REASONABLE RESISTANCE TO THE PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION AND HE AWARDED 

A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE TO BE PAID BY THE FUND 0 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE CONCLUSIONS 

REACHED BY THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS HIS OPINION AND ORDER 

AS ITS OWN 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 9 1 197 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

CLAIMANT" S COUNSEL IS AWARDED, AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY 7 S 
FEE IN CONNECTION WITH HIS SERVICES AT BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM OF 
3 5 0 DOLLARS 1 PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND. 

-12 5 -

UNTIL. TH CLAIM WAS CLOS D PURSUANT TO ORS 6 56.2 6 8 , ASS SSING A
P NALTY  QUAL TO 2 5 P R C NT OF ALL T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY DU 
CLAIMANT UP TO TH DAT OF HIS ORD R (APRIL 9 , 1 9 7 5) AND ORD RING
TH FUND TO PAY A R ASONABL ATTORN Y* S F  OF 6 5 0 DOLLARS.

Claima t, a 48 year old office secretary, suffered a compe 

sable INJURY TO H R RIGHT SHOULD R ON JUN 2 , 1 972 , H R CLAIM WAS
ACC PT D AND SUBS QU NTLY CLOS D BY D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D
S PT MB R 2 0 , 1 9 7 2 WH R BY CLAIMANT WAS AWARD D 16 D GR  S FOR
5 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D RIGHT SHOULD R DISABILITY.

Thereafter, claima t developed i creasi g weak ess a d
 XP RI NC D NUM ROUS DISLOCATIONS OF H R RIGHT SHOULD R, ON
OCTOB R 2 4 , 1 9 7 4 CLAIMANT FIL D A CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION WITH SUP
PORTING M DICAL DOCUM NTATION. TH FUND DID NOT R SPOND IN ANY WAY
TO THIS CLAIM AND CLAIMANT R QU ST D A H ARING.

After claima t s dislocated shoulder had bee repaired for
TH S COND TIM SUBS QU NT TO TH CLOSUR OF H R INDUSTRIAL INJURY
SH CONTINU D TO SUFF R DISLOCATIONS WITH SLIGHT MOV M NTS. H R
TR ATING PHYSICIAN, DR. HARDI MAN, WAS OF TH OPINION THAT TH 
R CURR NT DISLOCATIONS ST MM D FROM H R ORIGINAL INDUSTRIAL INJURY
AND F LT THAT H R R QUIR D SURG RY SHOULD B COV R D AND H R CAS 
R OP N D. THIS R PORT TOG TH R WITH AN  ARLI R R PORT FROM DR.
COH N, WHO HAD R DUC D CLAIMA' T*S DISLOCAT D RIGHT SHOULD R FOL
LOWING AN INCID NT IN AUGUST, 1 9 7 3 , W R FURNISH D TO TH FUND AT
TH TIM CLAIMANT R QU ST D TH CLAIM B R OP N D ON AN AGGRA
VATION BASIS. IT DID NOTHING.

On NOV MB R 2 5 , 1 974 , DR. HARDIMAN OP RAT D ON CLAIMANT* S
RIGHT SHOULD R.

The referee foun that the facts an expert me ical opinion
INDICATED THAT THE RECURRENT DISL CATI NS IN 1 9 7 4 PR BABLY W ULD
N T HAVE  CCURRED HAD IT N T BEEN F R THE  RIGINAL INDUSTRIAL INJURY
AND HE C NCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT* S C NDITI N RESULTED FR M AN AGGRA
VATI N  F THAT INDUSTRIAL INJURY AND THAT HER CLAIM SH ULD BE RE
MANDED F R PAYMENT  F BENEFITS.

The referee correctly conclu e that a claim for aggravation
IS ENTITLED T THE SAME DIGNITY AS A CLAIM IN THE FIRST INSTANCE AND
THE UNEXPLAINED FAILURE  F THE FUND T RESP ND T CLAIMANT* S CLAIM
 F AGGRAVATI N BY EITHER ACCEPTANCE, DENIAL  R DEFERRAL WITH PAY
MENT  F TEMP RARY T TAL DISABILITY DURING SUCH PERI D  F DEFERRAL
AM UNT T UNREAS NABLE DELAY IN ACCEPTANCE  R DENIAL AND IMP SED
A PENALTY UNDER THE PR VIS I NS  F  RS 656.268(8). THE REFEREE ALS 
C NCLUDED THAT THE FAILURE T RESP ND MUST BE C NSTRUED T BE UN
REAS NABLE RESISTANCE T THE PAYMENT  F C MPENSATI N AND HE AWARDED
A REAS NABLE ATT RNEY* S FEE T BE PAID BY THE FUND.

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs i the co clusio s
REACHED BY THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS AND AD PTS HIS  PINI N AND  RDER
AS ITS  WN.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated april 9, 1975 is affirmed.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded, as a reaso able attor ey s

F  IN CONN CTION WITH HIS S RVIC S AT BOARD R VI W, TH SUM OF
3 5 0 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

12 5

­

­

' 

­

­

­
­

­

­

' ' 



       

  
     
    
    

     

         
               

          
              
          
          

           
            

             
         
           
           
              
   
           

            
           
             

               
            

           
        

          
        
                 

          
             
                

             
                 

 
                

           
              
          
            
             

           
          

               
        

       

          
               

  

CASE NO. 74-1723 OCTOBER 28, 1975 

PHILIP MAKINSON, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, CLAI MANT 1 S ATTYSe 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN. 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND HAS REQUESTED REVIEW OF THE 
REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH SET ASIDE ITS DENIAL OF APRIL 30 1 1974 1 

ORDERED THE CLAIM RESUBMITTED TO THE EVALUATION DIVISION OF THE 
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD FOR CLOSURE UNDER ORS 6 5 s·• Z 6 8 AND 

AWARDED CLAIMANT ATTORNEY'S FEES PAYABLE BY THE FUND• THE ISSUE 
BEFORE THE REFEREE WAS A PARTIAL DENIAL DENYING RESPONSIBILITY FOR 

ANY MEDICAL TREATMENT AFTER AUGUST l O O I 9 7 3 • 

ON DECEMBER Z 1 197 0 CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY 
TO HIS PELVIS 1 ARM AND CHEST,. AND WAS TREATED BY DR• COLLIS WHO 
FOUND LITTLE OTHER THAN CLAIMANT'S SUBJECTIVE COMPLAINTS• IN HIS 
FINAL REPORT DR 0 COLLIS INDICATED CLAIMANT WAS LEFT WITH A MINOR 

PROBLEM BUT COULD RETURN TO WORK. CLAIMANT'S CLAIM WAS CLOSED ON 
SEPTEMBER 1 4 0 1 97 I WITH AN AWARD OF 16 DEGREES FOR 5 PER CENT UN­

SCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY. 

ON MARCH ZZ 1 1973 CLAIMANT RECEIVED ANOTHER INDUSTRIAL INJURY, 
THIS TIME IN HIS UPPER BACK• DR• MC HOLICK TREATED CLAIMANT AND FOUND 
VERY LITTLE ORGANICALLY WRONG WITH HIM• THIS CLAIM WAS CLOSED ON 
JUNE 19 1 1973 WITH NO AWARD OF PERMANENT DISABILITY. 

0N JULY 1 8 0 197 3 CLAIMANT HAD A THIRD INDUSTRIAL INJURY, HE WAS 
STRUCK IN THE HEAD BY A PANEL OF SHEETROCK• DR 1 JONES TREATED CLAIM­

ANT WH0 1 AT THE TIME 1 HAD COMPAINTS OF NAUSEA, VOMITING 0 ALSO HEAD­

ACHES, STIFFNESS IN THE NECK 1 LIGHTHEADEDNESS ANO SOME PHOTOPHOBIA0 

A NEUROLOGICAL EVALUATION REVEALED NOTHING ABNORMAL AND THE FINAL. 
DIAGNOSIS WAS SEVERE MUSCLE CONTRACTION 0 HEADACHE ANO THORACIC STRAIN,, 

AT THE TIME OF THE JULY 18 0 1 97·3 INJURY CLAIMANT WAS STILL. 
COMPLAINING ABOUT THE UPPER BACK PROBLEMS RESULTING FROM HIS 1973 
INJURY AND HIS LOW BACK PROBLEMS RELATED TO THE 1970 INJURY• 

ON SEPTEMBER 13 1 1973 1 CLAIMANT WAS INVOLVED IN A FIGHT AND 
WAS STRUCK ON THE HEAD WITH A POP BOTTLE. DRe JONES 1 WHO EXAMINED. 

CLAIMANT ON APRIL 19 1 1 974 0 WAS UNABLE TO MAKE ANY SUBSTANTIAL OB­
JECTIVE FINDINGS. 

ON APRIL 30 0 1 974 THE FUND ISSUED A PARTIAL DENIAL STATING 0 IN 
PART, THAT IT HAD ACCEPTED CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR HEAD AND THORACIC 

STRAIN INJURY SUSTAINED JULY 18 1 197 3 - HOWEVER, IT NOW APPEARED 
OTHER COMPLAINTS AND TREATMENTS WERE SHOWN IN THE RECORDS NOT 

RELATED TO THIS IN,JURY BUT DUE TO SUBSEQUENT INJURIES ON AND AFTER 
AUGUST Z O, 1 9 7 3 AND FOR WHICH IT DENIED RESPONSIBILITY• 

BASED ON DR• JONES' REPORTS IN THE SPRING OF 1974 0 THE CLAIM­

ANT'S CASE WAS SUBMITTED TO THE EVALUATION DIVISION WHICH, ON 

MAY 10, 1974 WITHOUT CONSIDERING THE CONDITIONS DENIED BY THE FUND1 

• CLOSED THE CLAIM WITHOUT ANY ADDITIONAL TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT FILED AN APPEAL FROM THE PARTIAL DENIAL 0 

THE REFEREE, RELYING UPON THE OPINICN OF DR. PALAFOX THAT THE 
ALTERCATION OF SEPTEMBER 1 3, 1973 HAD LITTLE TO DO WITH CLAIMANT'S 

-1 2 6 -

WCB CAS NO. 74-1723 OCTOB R 28, 1 975

PHILIP MAKINSON, CLAIMANT
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The state accide t i sura ce fu d has requested review of the
referee s ORD R WHICH S T ASID ITS D NIAL OF APRIL 3 0 , 1 97 4 ,
ORD R D TH CLAIM R SUBMITT D TO TH  VALUATION DIVISION OF TH 
WORKM N* S COMP NSATION BOARD FOR CLOSUR UND R ORS 6 5 6.2 6 8 AND
AWARD D CLAIMANT ATTORN Y'S F  S PAYABL BY TH FUND. TH ISSU 
B FOR TH R F R  WAS A PARTIAL D NIAL D NYING R SPONSIBILITY FOR
ANY M DICAL TR ATM NT AFT R AUGUST 2 0 , 1 97 3 .

On D C MB R 2 , 1 9 7 0 CLAIMANT SUFF R D A COMP NSABL INJURY
TO HIS P LVIS, ARM AND CH ST, AND WAS TR AT D BY DR. COLLIS WHO
FOUND LITTL OTH R THAN CLAIMANT'S SUBJ CTIV COMPLAINTS. IN HIS
FINAL R PORT DR. COLLIS INDICAT D CLAIMANT WAS L FT WITH A MINOR
PROBL M BUT COULD R TURN TO WORK. CLAIMANT'S CLAIM WAS CLOS D ON
S PT MB R 14, 1971 WITH AN AWARD OF 1 6 D GR  S FOR 5 P R C NT UN
SCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY.

On MARCH 22 , 1 9 73 CLAIMANT R C IV D ANOTH R INDUSTRIAL INJURY,
THIS TIM IN HIS UPP R BACK. DR. MCHOLICK TR AT D CLAIMANT AND FOUND
V RY LITTL ORGANICALLY WRONG WITH HIM. THIS CLAIM WAS CLOS D ON
JUN 1 9 , 1 9 7 3 WITH NO AWARD OF P RMAN NT DISABILITY.

On JULY 1 8 , 1 97 3 CLAIMANT HAD A THIRD INDUSTRIAL INJURY, H WAS
STRUCK IN TH H AD BY A PAN L OF SH  TROCK, DR. JON S TR AT D CLAIM
ANT WHO, AT TH TIM , HAD COMPA1NTS OF NAUS A, VOMITING, ALSO H AD
ACH S, STIFFN SS IN TH N CK, LIGHTH AD DN SS AND SOM PHOTOPHOBIA.
A N UROLOGICAL  VALUATION R V AL D NOTHING ABNORMAL AND TH FINAL
DIAGNOSIS WAS S V R MUSCL CONTRACTION, H ADACH AND THORACIC STRAIN,

At TH TIM OF TH JULY 1 8 , 1 9 7 3 INJURY  laimant was still

COMPLAINING ABOUT TH UPP R BACK PROBL MS R SULTING FROM HIS 1973
INJURY AND HIS LOW BACK PROBL MS R LAT D TO TH 1 9 7 0 INJURY.

On S PT MB R 1 3 , 1 9 7 3 , CLAIMANT WAS INVOLV D IN A FIGHT AND
WAS STRUCK ON TH H AD WITH A POP BOTTL . DR. JON S, WHO  XAMIN D
CLAIMANT ON APRIL 1 9 , 1 9 7 4 , WAS UNABL TO MAK ANY SUBSTANTIAL OB
J CTIV FINDINGS.

On APRIL 3 0 , 1 9 7 4 TH FUND ISSU D A PARTIAL D NIAL STATING, IN
PART, THAT IT HAD ACC PT D CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR H AD AND THORACIC
STRAIN INJURY SUSTAIN D JULY 1 8 , 1 97 3 HOW V R, IT NOW APP AR D
OTH R COMPLAINTS AND TR ATM NTS W R SHOWN IN TH R CORDS NOT
R LAT D TO THIS INJURY BUT DU TO SUBS QU NT INJURI S ON AND AFT R
AUGUST 2 0 , 1 9 7 3 AND FOR WHICH IT D NI D R SPONSIBILITY.

Based on dr. jones reports in the spring of 1974, the  laim

ant s CAS WAS SUBMITT D TO TH  VALUATION DIVISION WHICH, ON
MAY 1 0 , 1 9 7 4 WITHOUT CONSID RING TH CONDITIONS D NI D BY TH FUND,
CLOS D TH CLAIM WITHOUT ANY ADDITIONAL T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY.

Claimant filed a appeal from the partial de ial.

The referee, relyi g upo the opi io of dr. palafox that the
ALT RCATION OF S PT MB R 1 3 , 1 9 73 HAD LITTL TO DO WITH CLAIMANT S

1 2 6

' 

­

­
­

­

— 

' ­
' 

' 



           
            
              
          
            

    

         
         
           

             
       

           
               
            

   
      
      

   

      
      
     

          
   

          

        
            

         

       

  
    
     

 
     

     

     

          
        

               
          
               

        

         
          
             
         

                  
        

 

AT THE PRESENT TIME AND THAT CLAIMANT'S CONDITION WAS 
THAT OF A PERSISTENT NECK AND UPPER AND LOWER BACK PAIN, FOUND 

THAT CLAIMANT HAD NEVER RECOVERED FROM HIS JULY 1 8 • I 9 73 INDUSTRIAL 
INJURY AND THAT HIS COMPLAINTS WERE CONSISTENT WITH SUCH INJURY 
DESPITE THE FACT THAT NONE OF THE DOCTORS WERE ABLE TO FIND ANY­

THING ORGANICALLY WRONG WITH CLAIMANT• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THERE WAS NO QUESTION BUT WHAT 
CLAIMANT HAD HAD THREE INDUSTRIAL INJURIES AND THAT, ALTHOUGH 

CLAIMANT'S DISABILITY MIGHT NOT BE VERY GREAT AT THE PRESENT TIME, 

HE COULD NOT FIND ANY JUSTIFICATION IN THE RECORD FOR THE DENIAL OF 
CLAIMANT'S REQUEST FOR TREATMENT NECESSITATED AFTER AUGUST 2 0 t 

t 9 7 3 0 THERE IS NO MEDICAL EV I DENCE WHATSOEVER THAT THE AL TERCA­
TION OF SEPTEMBER 13, 197 3 OR ANY OTHER INTERVENING TRAUMA LED TO 
ANY OF CLAIMANT'S DIFFICULTIES AFTER AUGUST 2 0, 197 3 • 

THE REFEREE WAS UNABLE TO DETERMINE WHAT, IF ANY, INFLUENCE 
THE "FUND'S PARTIAL DENIAL HAD UPON EVALUATION'S CLOSING ORDER OF 

MAY 1 0, 1 974 AND HE SET ASIDE THE DENIAL AND RESUBMITTED THE CLAIM 

TO EVALUATION FOR CLOSURE. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 13, 1975 IS AFFIRMED• 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED, AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH BOARD REVIEW 0 THE SUM OF 
2 00 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND 0 

WCB CASE NO. 75-138 

OPAL TRIANO, CLAIMANT 
GAL TON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

JONES, LANG 1 KLEIN, WOLF AND SMITH, 
DEFENSE ATTYS 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CL.Al MANT 
CROSS REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

OCTOBER 29, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN 0 

THE REFEREE, ON APRIL 2 3, 1 9 7 5, ORDERED THE EM PL.OYER TO PAY 
CLAIMANT TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS FROM NOVEMBER 5, 1974 
UNTIL THE DATE OF HIS ORDER, ASSESSED A PENALTY OF 2 5 PER CENT OF 
THE AMOUNT DUE CLAIMANT DURING THAT PERIOD, ALLOWED AN ATTORNEY'S 

FEE OF 6 5 0 DOLLARS TO BE PAID BY THE EMPLOYER AND ORDERED NO 
ADDITIONAL AWARD FOR CLAIMANT'S UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY• 

CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THAT PORTION OF THE 
REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH AFFIRMED THE TWO PREVIOUS AWARDS BY WHICH 

CLAIMANT HAD RECEIVED A TOTAL OF 80 DEGREES FOR 25 PER CENT UN­
SCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY AND DENIED HER CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION. 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE PORTION OF THE 
REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH IMPOSED ATTORNEY'S FEES AND PENALTIES 0 CON­

TENDING THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED NO TIME LOSS• 

-1 2 7 -

PROBL MS AT TH PR S NT TIM AND THAT CLAIMANT* S CONDITION WAS
THAT OF A P RSIST NT N CK AND UPP R AND LOW R BACK PAIN, FOUND
THAT CLAIMANT HAD N V R R COV R D FROM HIS JULY 1 8 , 1 9 73 INDUSTRIAL
INJURY AND THAT HIS COMPLAINTS W R CONSIST NT WITH SUCH INJURY
D SPIT TH FACT THAT NON OF TH DOCTORS W R ABL TO FIND ANY
THING ORGANICALLY WRONG WITH CLAIMANT,

The referee conclu e that there was no question but what
CLAIMANT HAD HAD THR  INDUSTRIAL INJURI S AND THAT, ALTHOUGH
CLAIMANT'S DISABILITY MIGHT NOT B V RY GR AT AT TH PR S NT TIM ,
H COULD NOT FIND ANY JUSTIFICATION IN TH R CORD FOR TH D NIAL OF
CLAIMANT'S R QU ST FOR TR ATM NT N C SSITAT D AFT R AUGUST 20,
1 973 , TH R IS NO M DICAL  VID NC WHATSO V R THAT TH ALT RCA
TION OF S PT MB R 1 3 , 1 9 73 OR ANY OTH R INT RV NING TRAUMA L D TO
ANY OF CLAIMANT S DIFFICULTI S AFT R AUGUST 2 0 , 1 973 .

The referee was u able

TH FUND* S PARTIAL D NIAL HAD
MAY 10, 1974 AND H S T ASID 
TO  VALUATION FOR CLOSUR ,

TO D T RMIN WHAT, IF ANY, INFLU NC 
UPON  VALUATION1 S CLOSING ORD R OF
TH D NIAL AND R SUBMITT D TH CLAIM

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs i the fi di gs a d

CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  .

ORDER
The order of the referee dated may 13, 1975 is affirmed.

Claima t's cou sel is awarded, as a reaso able attor ey’s
F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH BOARD R VI W, TH SUM OF
2 00 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

WCB CASE NO, 75-138 OCTOBER 29, 1975

OPAL TRIANO, CLAIMANT
GALTON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
JON S, LANG, KL IN, WOLF AND SMITH,

D F NS ATTYS.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT
CROSS R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewe by commissioners moore an sloan.

The referee, on april 23, 1975, or ere the employer to pay
CLAIMANT TEMP RARY T TAL DISABILITY BENEFITS FR M N VEMBER 5, 1974
UNTIL THE DATE  F HIS  RDER, ASSESSED A PENALTY  F 2 5 PER CENT  F
THE AM UNT DUE CLAIMANT DURING THAT PERI D, ALL WED AN ATT RNEY S
FEE  F 6 5 0 D LLARS T BE PAID BY THE EMPL YER AND  RDERED N 
ADDITI NAL AWARD F R CLAIMANT1 S UNSCHEDULED L W BACK DISABILITY.

Claimant requests boar review of that portion of the
referee’s or er which affirme the two previous awar s by which
CLAIMANT HAD RECEIVED A T TAL  F 80 DEGREES F R 2 5 PER CENT UN
SCHEDULED L W BACK DISABILITY AND DENIED HER CLAIM F R AGGRAVATI N.

The EMPL YER REQUESTS B ARD REVIEW  F THE P RTI N  F THE
REFEREE S  RDER WHICH IMP SED ATT RNEY S FEES AND PENALTIES, C N
TENDING THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED N TIME L SS .

12 7

­

­

' 

’ 

’ 

­

’ ’ ­



         
           
           
             

      

          
           
           

           
             

           
           
           

          
           
          
      

          
           

          
           

       
         

        
                

          
          

        
            
         
            

           
              

           
           
            

            
           

      
      

            
        

       
             
              

         
           

            
       

          
                 
            
            

           
            

          

 

SUFFERED A COMPENSAB_LE INJURY IN JULY, 1 969 WHILE 

MOPPING A FL.OORe THIS CL.AIM WAS CL.OSED BY A DETERMINATION ORDER 
AWARDING CLAIMANT 32 DEGREES FOR 1 0 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK 
DISABILITY• SUBSEQUENTLY, A STIPULATION, APPROVED APRIL. 23 1 1971 1 

GRANTED CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL 4 8 DEGREES• 

CLAIMANT MOVED TO CALIFORNIA AND REMARRIED. IN 1 973 SHE CON­
SUL.TED DR 0 CRAIG FOR BACK PROBLEMS. SHE AL.LEGED THAT HER BACK CON­
DITION BECAME SO DISABLING THAT SHE FILED A CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION. 
THIS CLAIM, SUPPORTED BY A LETTER FROM DR• GRAIG STATING THAT CLAIM­
ANT'S CONDITION HAD DETERIORATED SINCE APRIL 2 3, 197 1 WAS PRESENTED 
TO THE EMPLOYER 's CARRIER BUT IT WAS NEITHER ACCEPTED NOR DENIED 
WITHIN 6 0 DAYS AFTER SUCH PRESENTATION• THE CLAIMANT REQUESTED A 
HEARING, ALL.EGING A DE FACTO DENIAL OF HER CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION 
AND REQUESTING APPROPRIATE PENALTIES AND ATTORNEY'S FEE FOR BOTH 
THE DENIED CLAIM AND FAl,LURE OF THE EMPL.OYER TO PAY APPROPRIATE 
AND TIMELY TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS 0 THE ISSUE OF EXTENT 
OF PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY WAS ALSO RAISED• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD NOT BORNE HER BURDEN OF 
PROOF THAT THE INCREASE IN HER SUBJECTIVE SYMPTOMS HAD ANYTHING TO 
DO WITH THE INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT NOR WERE ANY OBJECTIVE SYMPTOMS 
FOUND TO SUPPORT HER COMPLAINTS. HE CONCLUDED THAT HER CLAIM FOR 
AGGRAVATION WAS NOT SUBSTANTIATED BY THE MEDICAL EVIOENCE• 

THE REFEREE ALSO CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT ENTITLED 
TO TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION EXCEPT FROM NOVEMBER 
S 1 197 4 ( THE DATE OF HER CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION) AND THE DATE OF HIS 
ORDER ANO THAT HER PREVIOUS AWARDS FOR PERMANENT DISABILITY WERE 
ADEQUATE. THE REFEREE ASSESSED PENALTIES AND ATTORNEY'S FEES FOR 
THE EMPLOYER'S FAILURE TO PAY TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPEN­
SATION WITHIN 1 4 DAYS OF THE AGGRAVATION CLAIM AND FOR FAILURE TO 
EITHER ACCEPT OR DENY THE CLAIM WITHIN 60 DAYS. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FINDS NO EVIDENCE OF ANY TIME 
LOSS SUFFERED BY CLAIMANT. CLAIMANT WAS NOT EMPLOYED AT THE TIME 
SHE FIRST SAW DR 0 CRAIG 1 SHE WAS A HOUSEWIFE AND, AS FAR AS THE 
RECORD REVEALS, INTENDED TO CONTINUE TO BE ONE, ALTHOUGH HER ALLEGED 
DISABILITY MADE THE DUTIES OF A HOUSEWIFE MORE DIFFICULT. IN FACT, 
CLAIMANT HAO ALLEGED SHE SUFFERED WHAT IS DENOMINATED AS A 'DRY 
AGGRAVATION' 1 le E 0 1 HER CONDITION HAD WORSENED WITHOUT CAUSING HER 
TO LOSE ANY TIME FROM EMPLOYMENT• THE REFEREE HAS CONCLUDED HER 
CONDITION HAO NOT WORSENED• THE BOARD AGREES• 

THE CLAIMANT' s CONDITION w,;,,.s MEDICALLY STATIONARY, THEREFORE, 
THE REFEREE HAD THE RIGHT TO RATE HER DISABILITY. THE BOARD AGREES 
WITH THE REFEREE'S CONC.LUSION THAT CLAIMANT WAS ADEQUATELY COM­
PENSATED BY THE PREVIOUS AWARDS TOTALLING 80 DEGREES. 

ORS 656.262 (4) PROVIDES THAT THE FIRST INSTALLMENT OF COM­
PENSATION SHALL BE MADE NO LATER THAN THE 1 4 TH DAY AFTER THE SUB­
JECT EMPLOYER HAS NOTICE OR KNOWLEDGE OF THE CLAIM• HOWEVER, 
THERE WAS NO TIME LOSS INCURRED BY THE CLAIMANT, THEREFORE, SHE 
WAS NOT ENTITLED TO PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION AT ANY TIME. TO THAT 
EXTENT THE REFEREE'S ORDER MUST BE MODIFIED• 

W1TH RESPECT TO THE ASSESSMENT OF THE PENALTY ANO ATTORNEY'S 
FEE, ORS 656e262 (5) REQUIRES THAT WRITTEN NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OR 
DENIAL OF THE CLAIM SHALL BE FURNISHED TO THE CLAIMANT BY THE EM­
PLOYER WITHIN 6 0 DAYS AFTER THE EMPLOYER HAS NOTICE OR l<NOWLEDGE 
OF THE CLAIM• IN THE INSTANT CASE, THE EMPLOYER NEITHER ACCEPTED 
NOR DENIED THE CLAIM WITHIN THE 6 0 DAYS, HOWEV.ER 1 BECAUSE THE 
CLAIMANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO ANY COMPENSATION, THERE IS NO MONETARY 

-128 -

-

-

-

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury i july, i 969 while

M PPING A FL  R. THIS CLAIM WAS CL SED BY A DETERMINATI N  RDER
AWARDING CLAIMANT 32 DEGREES F R 10 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED L W BACK
DISABILITY. SUBSEQUENTLY, A STIPULATI N, APPR VED APRIL 2 3 , 1 9 7 1 ,
GRANTED CLAIMANT AN ADDITI NAL 4 8 DEGREES.

Claimant move to California an remarrie , in i 973 she con
sulte DR. CRAIG F R BACK PR BLEMS. SHE ALLEGED THAT HER BACK C N
DITI N BECAME S DISABLING THAT SHE FILED A CLAIM F R AGGRAVATI N.
THIS CLAIM, SUPP RTED BY A LETTER FR M DR. CRAIG STATING THAT CLAIM
ANT* S C NDITI N HAD DETERI RATED SINCE APRIL 23 , 1 97 1 WAS PRESENTED
T THE EMPL YER'S CARRIER BUT IT WAS NEITHER ACCEPTED N R DENIED
WITHIN 6 0 DAYS AFTER SUCH PRESENTATI N. THE CLAIMANT REQUESTED A
HEARING, ALLEGING A DE FACT DENIAL  F HER CLAIM F R AGGRAVATI N
AND REQUESTING APPR PRIATE PENALTIES AND ATT RNEY* S FEE F R B TH
THE DENIED CLAIM AND FAILURE  F THE EMPL YER T PAY APPR PRIATE
AND TIMELY TEMP RARY T TAL DISABILITY BENEFITS, THE ISSUE  F EXTENT
 F PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY WAS ALS RAISED.

The referee foun that claimant ha not borne her bur en of
PROOF THAT TH INCR AS IN H R SUBJ CTIV SYMPTOMS HAD ANYTHING TO
DO WITH TH INDUSTRIAL ACCID NT NOR W R ANY OBJ CTIV SYMPTOMS
FOUND TO SUPPORT H R COMPLAINTS. H CONCLUD D THAT H R CLAIM FOR
AGGRAVATION WAS NOT SUBSTANTIAT D BY TH M DICAL  VID NC ,

The R F R  ALSO CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT  NTITL D

TO T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION  XC PT FROM NOV MB R
5 , 1 97 4 (TH DAT OF H R CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION) AND TH DAT OF HIS
ORD R AND THAT H R PR VIOUS AWARDS FOR P RMAN NT DISABILITY W R 
AD QUAT . TH R F R  ASS SS D P NALTI S AND ATTORN Y* S F  S FOR
TH  MPLOY R'S FAILUR TO PAY T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMP N
SATION WITHIN 14 DAYS OF TH AGGRAVATION CLAIM AND FOR FAILUR TO
 ITH R ACC PT OR D NY TH CLAIM WITHIN 6 0 DAYS,

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, FINDS NO  VID NC OF ANY TIM 

LOSS SUFF R D BY CLAIMANT. CLAIMANT WAS NOT  MPLOY D AT TH TIM 
SH FIRST SAW DR. CRAIG, SH WAS A HOUS WIF AND, AS FAR AS TH 
R CORD R V ALS, INT ND D TO CONTINU TO B ON , ALTHOUGH H R ALL G D
DISABILITY MAD TH DUTI S OF A HOUS WIF MOR DIFFICULT. IN FACT,
CLAIMANT HAD ALL G D SH SUFF R D WHAT IS D NOMINAT D AS A * DRY
AGGRAVATION* , I.  . , H R CONDITION HAD WORS N D WITHOUT CAUSING H R
TO LOS ANY TIM FROM  MPLOYM NT. TH R F R  HAS CONCLUD D H R
CONDITION HAD NOT WORS N D. TH BOARD AGR  S,

The claima t s co ditio was medically statio ary, therefore,
TH R F R  HAD TH RIGHT TO RAT H R DISABILITY. TH BOARD AGR  S
WITH TH R F R  'S CONCLUSION THAT CLAIMANT WAS AD QUAT LY COM
P NSAT D BY TH PR VIOUS AWARDS TOTALLING 80 D GR  S.

ORS 6 5 6.2 62 ( 4) PROVID S THAT TH FIRST INSTALLM NT OF COM

P NSATION SHALL B MAD NO LAT R THAN TH 1 4 TH DAY AFT R TH SUB
J CT  MPLOY R HAS NOTIC OR KNOWL DG OF TH CLAIM. HOW V R,
TH R WAS NO TIM LOSS INCURR D BY TH CLAIMANT, TH R FOR , SH 
WAS NOT  NTITL D TO PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION AT ANY TIM . TO THAT
 XT NT TH R F R  * S ORD R MUST B MODIFI D.

With respect to the assessment of the penalty an attorney* s
F  , ORS 6 5 6.2 6 2 ( 5 ) R QUIR S THAT WRITT N NOTIC OF ACC PTANC OR
D NIAL OF TH CLAIM SHALL B FURNISH D TO TH CLAIMANT BY TH  M
PLOY R WITHIN 6 0 DAYS AFT R TH  MPLOY R HAS NOTIC OR KNOWL DG 
OF TH CLAIM. IN TH INSTANT CAS , TH  MPLOY R N ITH R ACC PT D
NOR D NI D TH CLAIM WITHIN TH 6 0 DAYS, HOW V R, B CAUS TH 
CLAIMANT WAS NOT  NTITL D TO ANY COMP NSATION, TH R IS NO MON TARY

12 8

­
­

­

­

' 

­

­

­

­



            
           

       

           
         
            

               
               
   

         

       

   
    
    
  

                
                
         

            
        
       

          

           
      

       

  
    
    
    

     

        
          

     
          

                      
               
               

             
        
            

                 
            

       

 

UPON WHICH TO ASSESS A PENALTY• THE REFEREE WAS CORRECT IN 
ALLOWING AN ATTORNEY'S FEE PAYABLE BY THE EMPLOYER BE"CAUSE OF ITS 
UNREASONABLE DELAY IN ACCEPTING OR DENYING THE CLAIM• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 23 1 1975 IS MODIFIED BY 
DELETING THEREFROM THAT PORTION WHICH ORDERED CLAIMANT TO RECEIVE 
TEMPO RARY TOTAL DISABILITY FROM NOVEMBER 5 1 1974 UNTIL THE DATE 

OF THAT ORDER AND ORDERED A PENALTY OF 2 5 PER CENT OF THE AMOUNT 
DUE FROM NOVEMBER 5 1 197 4 UNTIL THE DATE OF THAT ORDER PAID CLAIM­
ANT BY THE CARRIER. 

IN ALL OTHER RE,SPECTS THE REFEREE'S ORDER IS AFFIRMED 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3739 

HARRY R. OLSON, CLAIMANT 

GALTON AND POPICK, CLAI MANT 1 s ATTYS. 
DEPTo OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

ORDER DENYING MOTION 

OCTOBER 29, 1975 

ON OCTOBER 17 1 1975 THE BOARD ENTERED ITS ORDER ON REVIEW IN 

THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTE Re ON OCTOBER 2 4 1 1975 1 THE BOARD RECEIVE 1 

FROM THE CLAIMANT THREE ALTERNATIVE MOTIONS TO EITHER RECONSIDER 
ITS 0RDER 1 AFFIRM THE REFEREE'S ORDER, OR REMAND THE MATTER FOR 
FURTHER HEARING ON THE ISSUE OF PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY 8 

THE BOARD, HAVING FULLY CONSIDERED THE MOTIONS, CONCLUDES 
THAT THERE ARE NOT SUFFICIENT GROUNDS FOR SUPPORT ANY OF THEM• 

THEREFORE, THE MOTIONS OFFERED BY THE CLAIMANT ON OCTOBER 2 4, 

197 5 ARE HEREBY DENIED• 

WCB CASE NO. 75-165 

WILLIAM REICHLEIN, CLAIMANT 
GALTON AND-POPICK, CLAIMANT' s ATTYS. 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

OCTOBER 30, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 
THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH FOUND CLAIMANT TO BE PERMANENTLY AND 
TOTALLY DISABLED AS PROVIDED BY STATUTE• 

CLAIMANT HAD BEEN EMPLOYED BY THE EMPLOYER AS A ROUTE SALES­
MAN SINCE MARCH 1, 196 7 • ON MAY 1 5, 197 3 1 WHILE LIFTING CASES OF 
BEER FROM A TRUCK 1 HE FELT A SHARP PAIN IN THE RIGHT SIDE OF HIS 

BACK 0 CLAIMANT CONTINUED TO WORK UNTIL JUNE I 1 1973 • ON JUNE 7 1 

1973 CLAIMANT WAS HOSPITALIZED FOR A WEEK BY DR• LOGAN WHO DIAG­
NOSED LUMBO'SACRAL STRAIN AND DEGENERATION OF THE LUMBOSACRAL 
JOINT• CLAIMANT WAS REFERRED TO DR• GREWE WHO, ON AUGUST 1 5 1 

197 3 1 PERFORMED A LUMBAR LAM INECTOMY L3 -4 1 L4 -5 1 LS -St WITH RE­
MOVAL OF OSTEOPHYTES AT L4 -5 AND DECOMPRESSION OF THE NERVE ROOTS 
AT THE LAST THREE INTERSPACES ON THE RIGHT. 

-1 2 9 -

BASE UP N WHICH T ASSESS A PENALTY. THE REFEREE WAS C RRECT IN
ALL WING AN ATT RNEY'S FEE PAYABLE BY THE EMPL YER BECAUSE  F ITS
UNREAS NABLE DELAY IN ACCEPTING  R DENYING THE CLAIM.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated april 23, 1975 is modified by

D L TING TH R FROM THAT PORTION WHICH ORD R D CLAIMANT TO R C IV 
T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY FROM NOV MB R 5 , 1 9 74 UNTIL TH DAT 
OF THAT ORD R AND ORD R D A P NALTY OF 2 5 P R C NT OF TH AMOUNT
DU FROM NOV MB R 5 , 1 9 74 UNTIL TH DAT OF THAT ORD R PAID CLAIM
ANT BY TH CARRI R.

In ALL OTH R R SP CTS TH referee S ORD R IS AFFIRM D.

WCB CASE NO. 74-3739 OCTOBER 29, 1975
HARRY R. OLSON, CLAIMANT
galto a d popick, claima t's attys,
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
ORD R D NYING MOTION

On OCTOB R 1 7 , 1 9 7 5 TH BOARD  NT R D ITS ORD R ON R VI W IN
TH ABOV  NTITL D MATT R. ON OCTOB R 2 4 , 1 97 5 , TH BOARD R C IV i
FROM TH CLAIMANT THR  ALT RNATIV MOTIONS TO  ITH R R CONSID R
ITS ORD R, AFFIRM TH R F R  ' S ORD R, OR R MAND TH MATT R FOR
FURTH R H ARING ON TH ISSU OF P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY.

The board, havi g fully co sidered the motio s, co cludes
THAT THERE ARE N T SUFFICIENT GR UNDS F R SUPP RT ANY  F THEM.

Therefore, the motions offere by the claimant on October 2 « ,
1 9 7 5 ARE HEREBY DENIED.

WCB CASE NO. 75-165 OCTOBER 30, 1975

WILLIAM REICHLEIN, CLAIMANT
GALT N AND P PICK, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests board review of
TH R F R  'S ORD R WHICH FOUND CLAIMANT TO B P RMAN NTLY AND
TOTALLY DISABL D AS PROVID D BY STATUT .

Claima t had bee employed by the employer as a route sales

man SINC MARCH 1 , 1 9 6 7 . ON MAY 1 5 , 1 9 73 , WHIL LIFTING CAS S OF
B  R FROM A TRUCK, H F LT A SHARP PAIN IN TH RIGHT SID OF HIS
BACK. C LAI MANT CONTINU D TO WORK UNTIL JUN 1 , 1973. ON JUN 7 ,
1 97 3 CLAIMANT WAS HOSPITALIZ D FOR A W  K BY DR. LOGAN WHO DIAG
NOS D LUMBOSACRAL STRAIN AND D G N RATION OF TH LUMBOSACRAL
JOINT. CLAIMANT WAS R F RR D TO DR. GR W WHO, ON AUGUST 1 5 ,
1 9 73 , P RFORM D A LUMBAR LAMIN CTOMY L3 -4 , L4 -5 , L5 -SI WITH R 
MOVAL OF OST OPHYT S AT L4 -5 AND D COMPR SSION OF TH N RV ROOTS
AT TH LAST THR  INT RSPAC S ON TH RIGHT.

12 9

­

' 

­

­

­



          
           
           

               
             

         
            
           
            

         
         

          
          
            
               
           

            
  

            
        

         
          

          
             
             
 

             
               

          
         

             
             
          

              
             

                
               
            

          
          

       
         

            
         
          

        
             

             
          

  
          
          
         

           

  

5 CONDITION IMPROVED AND 0 ON JULY 8 0 197 4 • DR 0 GRE:.WE: 
RELEASED HIM TO RETURN TO WORK•· CLAIMANT WORKED FOR FOUR DAV5 0 

HOWEVER 0 ON THE SECOND DAV REQUIRED ASSISTANCE IN PERFORIVll"'G HIS JOB 
AND BY JULY 11 1 1974 HE WAS EXPERIENCING SUCH PAIN WITH RADIATION 
INTO HIS RIGHT LEG THAT HE QUIT AND HAS NOT WORKED SINCE THAT DATE• 

DR. GREWE' 5 OPINION WAS THAT BECAUSE OF CLAIMANT' 5 MUL Tl PL.E 
ASSETS BY STAYING WITH HIS PRESENT UNION AND WHAT BENEFITS HE COULD 
OBTAIN FROM SOCIAL 5ECURITV 1 HE UNDOUBTEDLY WOULD BE BETTER OFF TO 
RETIRE RATHER THAN TO TRY TO BE REHABILITATED 0 HE DID NOT BELIEVE 
THAT CLAIMANT WAS ABLE TO RETURN TO HIS USUAL OCCUPATION0 

DR. GREWE CONTINUED TREATING CLAIMANT AND, ON OCTOBER 1 5 • 1 9 7 4, 
MADE A CLOSING EVALUATION OF CLAIMANT INDICATING CLAIMANT HAD P<l'Ol?·­
ABLY THE AVERAGE AMOUNT OF RESIDUAL FROM NERVE ROOT COMPRESSION 
AND REITERATED HIS OPINION THAT CLAIMANT WOULD BE UNABLE TO DO THt 

KIND OF WORK HE HAD BEEN DOING PRIOR TO HIS INJURY 0 HIS OPINION 1/11 AS 
THAT THE PRACTICAL THING WOULD BE TO CONSIDER CLAIMANT 'MEDICAL.L 'v 

DISABLED FOR HIS PRESENT OCCUPATION 50 THAT HE CAN QUALIFY FOR >-itS 
RETIREMENT BENEFITS•' 

A DETERMINATION ORDER DATED NOVEMBER 19 1 1974 GRANTED t.;L 111.!IVI -
ANT 112 DEGREES FOR 35 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. 

AFTER THE AWARD 0 DRe GREWE CONTINUED TO TREAT CLAIMANT' .O,.ND 
PRESCRIBED A TRANSCUTANEOUS STIMULATOR ON A TRIAL BASIS• LA 1 ~-..; 
CLAIMANT WAS EXAMINED BY DR• CHERRY• HIS OPINION WAS THAT •·t AIM -
ANT COULD NOT FUNCTION IN ANY JOB THAT HE HAD HAD PREVIOUSLY ANlJ 
THAT IT WAS PROBABLE THAT HE WOULD BE OIFF ICUL T TO RETRAIN TO DO 
ANY Jos. 

CLAIMANT IS 5 8 YEARS OLD AND HAS AN 11 TH GRADE EDUCATION0 

MOST OF HIS WORK EXPERIENCE HAS BEEN AS A ROUTE SALESMAN FOR BEFR 
AND WINE COMPANIE5 0 A JOB WHICH REQUIRES HEAVY LIFTING• CLAIMANT 
IS PRESENTLY RECEIVING A DISABILITY PENSION FROM THE TEAMSTERS 
WHICH AMOUNTS TO 3 04 • 4 0 DOLLARS PER MONTH AND IN ADDITION 15 
RECEIVING SOCIAL SECURITY BENEFITS IN THE AMOUNT OF 2 7 6 DOLLARS A 
MONTH. AT THE PRESENT TIME CLAIMANT ENGAGES IN VERY LITTLE ACTI­
VITY AT HOME ANO IN NONE OF THE MANY ACTIVITIES WHICH WERE A PART 
OF HIS LIFE PRIOR TO HIS INJURY• CLAIMANT INTENDED TO RETIRE AT 62• 
.ALTHOUGH HE HAS NOT LOOKED FOR WORK SINCE JULY 11 1 1974 0 CLAIMANT 
STATES THE REASON HE HAS NOT DONE 50 IS THAT HE KNOWS OF NO JOB 
WHICH HE COULD PERFORM ON A REGULAR BASIS IN HIS PRESENT PHYSICAL 
CONDITION• 

THE REFEREE FOUND CLAIMANT TO BE A CREDIBLE WITNESS ANO NOT 
LACKING IN MOTIVATION TO RETURN TO WORK• THE REFEREE CONCLUDED 
THAT• CONSIDERING CLAIMANT' 5 PHYSICAL LIMITATIONS• AGE, EDUCATION, 
TRAINING AND WORK EXPERIENCE, EVEN IF CLAIMANT DILIGENTLY SOUGHT 
EMPLOYMENT, HE WOULD NOT BE ABLE TO OBTAIN OR HOLD GAINFUL AND 
SUITABLE EMPLOYMENT IN THE GENERAL LABOR MARKET AND THEREFORE 
CLAIMANT CAME WITHIN THE 'ODD-LOT' CATEGORY OF THE WORK FORCE 0 

THE REFEREE FURTHER CONCLUDED THAT, CLAIMANT HAVING ESTABLISHED 
PRIMA FACIE THAT HE WAS AN 'ODD-LOT' EMPLOYEE, THE BURDEN SHIFTED 
TO THE FUND TO SHOW SOME KIND OF SUITABLE WORK WAS REGULARLY ANO 
CONTINUOUSLY AVAILABLE TO CLAIMANT AND THAT THE FUND FAILED TO 
PRESENT SUCH EVIDENCE• 

THE BOARD• ON DE ·NOVO REVIEW 0 CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH SETS FORTH THEREIN THE 
CONTROLLING CASES ON AWARDS OF PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY GRANTED 
ON THE BASIS OF THE WORKMAN'S INABILITY TO OBTAIN OR HOLD GAINFUL 

-130 -

Claima t’' s co ditio improved a d, o july 8, 1974, dr, grewe

R L AS D HIM TO R TURN TO WORK, CLAIMANT WORK D FOR FOUR DAYS,
HOW V R, ON TH S COND DAY R QUIR D ASSISTANC IN P RFORMING HIS JOB
AND BY JULY 1 1 , 1 9 74 H WAS  XP RI NCING SUCH PAIN WITH RADIATION
INTO HIS RIGHT L G THAT H QUIT AND HAS NOT WORK D SINC THAT DAT .

Dr. grewe s opinion was that be ause of  laimant s MULTIPL 
ASS TS BY STAYING WITH HIS PR S NT UNION AND WHAT B N FITS H COULD
OBTAIN FROM SOCIAL S CURITY, H UNDOUBT DLY WOULD B B TT R OFF TO
R TIR RATH R THAN TO TRY TO B R HABILITAT D. H DID NOT B LI V 
THAT CLAIMANT WAS ABL TO R TURN TO HIS USUAL OCCUPATION.

Dr. GR W CONTINU D TR ATING CLAIMANT AND, ON OCTOB R 15, 1974
MAD A CLOSING  VALUATION OF CLAIMANT INDICATING CLAIMANT HAD PROB
ABLY TH AV RAG AMOUNT OF R SIDUAL FROM N RV ROOT COMPR SSION
AND R IT RAT D HIS OPINION THAT CLAIMANT WOULD B UNABL TO DO THt
KIND OF WORK H HAD B  N DOING PRIOR TO HIS INJURY. HIS OPINION W AS
THAT TH PRACTICAL THING WOULD B TO CONSID R CLAIMANT M DICALLV
DISABL D FOR HIS PR S NT OCCUPATION SO THAT H CAN QUALIFY FOR H|S
R TIR M NT B N FITS,

A D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D NOV MB R 1 9 , 1 9 74 GRANT D CLAIM
ANT 112 D GR  S FOR 35 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY,

After the award, dr. grewe co ti ued to treat claima t a d

PR SCRIB D A TRANSCUTAN OUS STIMULATOR ON A TRIAL BASIS, LAH
CLAIMANT WAS  XAMIN D BY DR. CH RRY. HIS OPINION WAS THAT CLAIM
ANT COULD NOT FUNCTION IN ANY JOB THAT H HAD HAD PR VIOUSLY AND
THAT IT WAS PROBABL THAT H WOULD B DIFFICULT TO R TRAIN TO DO
ANY JOB.

Claimant is 5 8 years ol an has an i i th gra e e ucation.
MOST OF HIS WORK  XP RI NC HAS B  N AS A ROUT SAL SMAN FOR B F R
AND WIN COMPANI S, A JOB WHICH R QUIR S H AVY LIFTING. CLAIMANT
IS PR S NTLY R C IVING A DISABILITY P NSION FROM TH T AMST RS
WHICH AMOUNTS TO 3 04.4 0 DOLLARS P R MONTH AND IN ADDITION IS
R C IVING SOCIAL S CURITY B N FITS IN TH AMOUNT OF 2 7 6 DOLLARS A
MONTH. AT TH PR S NT TIM CLAIMANT  NGAG S IN V RY LITTL ACTI
VITY AT HOM AND IN NON OF TH MANY ACTIVITI S WHICH W R A PART
OF HIS LIF PRIOR TO HIS INJURY. CLAIMANT INT ND D TO R TIR AT 62.
ALTHOUGH H HAS NOT LOOK D FOR WORK SINC JULY 1 1 , 1 9 74 , CLAIMANT
STAT S TH R ASON H HAS NOT DON SO IS THAT H KNOWS OF NO JOB
WHICH H COULD P RFORM ON A R GULAR BASIS IN HIS PR S NT PHYSICAL
CONDITION.

The referee foun claimant to be a cre ible witness an not
LACKING IN MOTIVATION TO R TURN TO WORK. TH R F R  CONCLUD D
THAT, CONSID RING CLAIMANT'S PHYSICAL LIMITATIONS, AG ,  DUCATION,
TRAINING AND WORK  XP RI NC ,  V N IF CLAIMANT DILIG NTLY SOUGHT
 MPLOYM NT, H WOULD NOT B ABL TO OBTAIN OR HOLD GAINFUL AND
SUITABL  MPLOYM NT IN TH G N RAL LABOR MARK T AND TH R FOR 
CLAIMANT CAM WITHIN TH * ODD-LOT' CAT GORY OF TH WORK FORC .
TH R F R  FURTH R CONCLUD D THAT, CLAIMANT HAVING  STABLISH D
PRIMA FACI THAT H WAS AN ODD LOT*  MPLOY  , TH BURD N SHIFT D
TO TH FUND TO SHOW SOM KIND OF SUITABL WORK WAS R GULARLY AND
CONTINUOUSLY AVAILABL TO CLAIMANT AND THAT TH FUND FAIL D TO
PR S NT SUCH  VID NC .

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs i the fi di gs a d
CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  'S ORD R WHICH S TS FORTH TH R IN TH 
CONTROLLING CAS S ON AWARDS OF P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY GRANT D
ON TH BASIS OF TH WORKMAN'S INABILITY TO OBTAIN OR HOLD GAINFUL

1 3 0

’ ' 

­

' 

' 

­

' 
­

­

' — 



       

                
          

         
       

            
          

       

   
   

 
    
  
          

             
         

          
            
      

       

   
   

 
    
  
          

              
         

          
            
      

       

  
   
     

 
  
          

            

SUITABL6: EMPLOYMENT IN THE GENERAL LABOR MARKET 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 1 3, 197 5 IS AFFIRMED, AND 

CLAIMANT IS TO BE CONSIDERED PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED AS 

OF OCTOBER 30 1 1975 0 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED, AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 

FEE IN CONNECTION WITH HIS SERVICES AT BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM OF 

2 5 0 DOLLARS PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND 0 

WCB CASE NO. 75-1034 

FRANKLIN M. SCHAFER, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

JAQUA AND WHEATLEY, DEFENSE ATTYS 0 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

OCTOBER 30, 1975 

A REQUEST FOR REVIEW, HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE WORK­

MEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER BY THE 

EMPLOYER, AND SAID REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN, 

IT JS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW 

PENDING BEFORE THE BOARD IS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE ORDER OF THE 

REFEREE IS FINAL BY OPERATION OF LAW 0 

WCB CASE NO. 75-695 

BONNIE J. GRAY, CLAIMANT 
BAILEY, DOBLIE AND BRUUN, 

CLAIMANT'S A TTYS• 

DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

OCTOBER 30, 1975 

A REQUEST FOR REVIEW HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE WORK­

MEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER BY THE 

CLAIMANT, AND SAID REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN, 

(T IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW 

PENDING BEFORE THE BOARD IS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE ORDER OF THE 

REFEREE IS FINAL BY OPERATION OF LAW 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3148 

RAYMOND BURELL, CLAIMANT 
WILLIAM BIEREK, CLAIMANT" S ATTY• 
JONES, LANG, KLEIN, WOLF AND SMITH, 

DEFENSE ATTYS• 
ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

OCTOBER 30, 1975 

A REQUEST FOR REVIEW, HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE WORK­
MEN" S COMPENSATION BOARD IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER BY THE 

-t 3 t -

AND SUITABL  MPLOYM NT IN TH G N RAL LABOR MARK T.

ORDER
The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D JUN 1 3 , 1 9 7 5 IS AFFIRM D, AND

CLAIMANT IS TO B CONSID R D P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D AS
OF OCTOB R 3 0 , 1 9 7 5 .

Claima t s cou sel is awarded, as a reaso able attor ey s
F  IN CONN CTION WITH HIS S RVIC S AT BOARD R VI W, TH SUM OF
2 5 0 DOLLARS PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

WCB CASE NO. 75-1034 OCTOBER 30, 1975

FRANKLIN M. SCHAFER, CLAIMANT
P ZZI, WILS N AND ATCHIS N,
 laimant s ATTYS.

JAQUA AND WH ATL Y, D F NS ATTYS.
ORD R OF DISMISSAL

A R QU ST FOR R VI W, HAVING B  N DULY FIL D WITH TH WORK
M N S COMP NSATION BOARD IN TH ABOV  NT ITL D MATT R BY TH 
 MPLOY R, AND SAID R QU ST FOR R VI W NOW HAVING B  N WITHDRAWN,

It IS TH R FOR ORD R D THAT TH R QU ST FOR R VI W NOW
P NDING B FOR TH BOARD IS H R BY DISMISS D AND TH ORD R OF TH 
R F R  IS FINAL BY OP RATION OF LAW.

WCB CASE NO. 75-695 OCTOBER 30, 1975

BONNIE J. GRAY, CLAIMANT
BAIL Y, DOBLI AND BRUUN,
CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.

DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
 RDER  F DISMISSAL.

A REQUEST F R REVIEW HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE W RK
MEN' S C MPENSATI N B ARD IN THE AB VE E NT ITLED MATTER BY THE
CLAIMANT, AND SAID REQUEST F R REVIEW N W HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN,

It IS THEREF RE  RDERED THAT THE REQUEST F R REVIEW N W
PENDING BEF RE THE B ARD IS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE  RDER  F THE
REFEREE IS FINAL BY  PERATI N  F LAW.

WCB CASE NO. 74-3148 OCTOBER 30, 1975

RAYMOND BURELL, CLAIMANT
WILLIAM BI R K, CLAIMANT S ATTY.
JON S, LANG, KL IN, WOLF AND SMITH,

D F NS ATTYS.
ORD R OF DISMISSAL

A R QU ST FOR R VI W, HAVING B  N DULY FIL D WITH TH WORK
S COMP NSATION BOARD IN TH ABOV  NT ITL D MATT R BY TH M N

' ’ 

' 

­
’ — 

­
— 

’ 

­
’ — 



         

         
            
      

       

  
    

  
    

 

          
         
            

          

           
            

     

            
    

       

  
     

  
    

    

     

         
           

           
                 

             
           

           
           

     

          
            

         

  

AND SAID REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED Tl;fAT THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW 
PENDING BEFORE THE BOARD IS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE ORDER OF THE 
REFEREE IS FINAL BY OPERATION OF LAW• 

WCB CASE NO. 73-1133 

JOHN MORFORD, CLAIMANT 
MYRICK, COULETER 1 SEAGRAVES AND NEALY 1 

CLAIMANT" S ATTYS• 
DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 

AMENDED ORDER 

OCTOBER 30, 1975 

THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER WAS THE SUBJECT OF AN ORDER ON 
REVIEW ENTERED ON OCTOBER 2 7;, 197 S • 

ON PAGE 2 1 THE SECOND LINE OF THE FOURTH PARAGRAPH, IT 
ERROI\IEOUSLY RECITES, "THE CLAIMANT IS NOW 7 0 YEARS OF AGE.••" 

THE SOLE PURPOSE OF THIS ORDER IS TO CORRECT THE RECORD AND 
CONFIRM THE ORDER WHICH SHOULD RECITE, "THE CLAIMANT IS NOW 60 

YEARS OF AGEe • •" 

THE ORDER OF OCTOBER 2 7 1 197 S I SHOULD BE 1 AND IT IS HEREBY 
AMENDED TO REFLECT THAT CORRECTION• 

WCB CASE NO. 75-334 

ORVAL GRANT, CLAIMANT 
MC NUTT, GANT, ORMSBEE AND GARDNER, 

CLAIMANT' s A TTYS. 
KEITH De SKELTON, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST F'OR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

OCTOBER 31 , 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE REFEREE 
WHICH DISMISSED CLAIMANT" S REQUEST FOR HEARING ON THE GROUND THAT 
HIS CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY A WRITTEN OPINION 

OF A PHYSICIAN WHICH MET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ORS 656.273(4)• 

ORS 6 S 6 • 2 7 3 1 AMENDED BY OREGON LAWS 197 S I CH 4 9 7 SEC 1 1 

PROVIDES, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THAT THE ADEQUACY OF THE PHYSICIAN'S 
REPORT IS NOT JURISDICTIONAL• SEC S PROVIDES THAT THE ACT SHALL 

APPLY TO ALL CLAIMS FOR COMPENSABLE INJURIES THAT OCCUR PRIOR TO 
THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE ACT• 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT IT HAS NO ALTERNATIVE BUT TO REMAND 
THE CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION FOR A HEARING ON THE MERITS UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF ORS 656.273, AS AMENDED• 

-1 3 2 -

 MPLOY R, AND SAID R QU ST FOR R VI W NOW HAVING B  N WITHDRAWN

It is therefore or ere that the request for review now
P NDING B FOR TH BOARD IS H R BY DISMISS D AND TH ORD R OF TH 
R F R  IS FINAL BY OP RATION OF LAW.

WCB CASE NO. 73-1133 OCTOBER 30, 1975

JOHN MORFORD, CLAIMANT
MYRICK, COUL T R, S AGRAV S AND N ALY,
CLAIMANT* S ATTYS.

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
AMENDED  RDER

The above entitle matter was the subject of an or er on
R VI W  NT R D ON OCTOB R 27j 1 9 7 5 .

On PAG 2 , TH S COND LIN OF TH FOURTH PARAGRAPH, IT
 RRON OUSLY R CIT S, * TH CLAIMANT IS NOW 70 Y ARS OF AG ...*

The sole purpose of this or er is to correct the recor an 
CONFIRM TH ORD R WHICH SHOULD R CIT , * TH CLAIMANT IS NOW 60
Y ARS OF AG . . . *

The or er of October 27, 1975, shoul be, an it is hereby
AMENDED T REFLECT THAT C RRECTI N.

WCB CASE NO. 75-334 OCTOBER 31, 1975

ORVAL GRANT, CLAIMANT
MC NUTT, GANT,  RMSBEE AND GARDNER,
CLAIMANT* S ATTYS,

KEITH D. SKELT N, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.

Claimant requests boar review of an or er of the referee
WHICH DISMISS D CLAIMANT* S R QU ST FOR H ARING ON TH GROUND THAT
HIS CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION WAS NOT SUPPORT D BY A WRITT N OPINION
OF A PHYSICIAN WHICH M T TH R QUIR M NTS OF ORS 6 5 6 . 2 73 ( 4 ).

OrS 656.273 , AM ND D BY OR GON LAWS 1975, CH 497 S C 1 ,
PROVID S, AMONG OTH R THINGS, THAT TH AD QUACY OF TH PHYSICIAN* S
R PORT IS NOT JURISDICTIONAL, S C 5 PROVID S THAT TH ACT SHALL
APPLY TO ALL CLAIMS FOR COMP NSABL INJURI S THAT OCCUR PRIOR TO
TH  FF CTIV DAT OF TH ACT.

The boar conclu es that it has no alternative but to reman 
TH CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION FOR A H ARING ON TH M RITS UND R TH 
PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6.2 73 , AS AM ND D.

1 3 2



         
                 
       

        

   
    

 
    
  

      
              
          

          
 

        
           
          

         
            

              
         

   

       

   
        

     
    
    
    

     

        
          

           
          
          
              

                  
                

            
           

             
              

              

  

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DISMISSING THE REQUEST FOR. HEARING 
DATED JULY 11, 197 5 IS ~EVERSED AND THE MATTER IS REMANDED TO THE 
HEARINGS DIVISION FOR A HEARING ON THE MERITS• 

SAIF CLAIM,NO. BC 212448 

KADI M. BLACK, CLAIMANT 
E: MMONS, KYLE, KROPP AND KRYGER, 

CLAIMANT" s ATTYS. 
DEPT 0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

•")WN MOTION ORDER 

NOVEMBER 3, 1975 

CLAIMANT PETITIONED THE WORKMEN" S COMPENSATION BOARD TO 
EXERCISE ITS OWN MOTION JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 AND 
CO"ISIDER WHETHER HER NEED FOR FURTHER MEDICAL CARE ANO TREATMENT 
IS THE RESULT OF HER COMPENSABLE INDUSTRtAL ACCIDENT SUSTAINED IN 
AUGUST, 1969 8 

~ASED UPON MEDICAL INFORMATION SUBMITTED BY DR 0 GEORGE W 0 

KNOX AND A MEDICAL OPINION OF DR 0 PARCHER 1 THE BOARD CONCLUDES 
THAT CLAIMANT" S CLAIM SHOULD BE REMANDED TO THE STATE ACCIDENT 
INSURANCE FUND TO PROVIDE THE MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT RECOM­
MENDED BV DR• KNOX, AND TO PAY COMPENSATION, AS PROVIDED BY LAW, 
COMMENCING FEBRUARY 11, 1975 AND UNTIL THE CLAIM IS CLOSED UNDER 
THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 • 

IT 15 so ORDERED. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-131 NOVEMBER 3, 1975 

HARVEY THOMAS CLINE, CLAIMANT 
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLYING STATUS 

OF THE MAYDAY COMPANY, EMPLOYER 
GRANT AND FERGUSON, CLAIMANT'S ATTV::.. 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAO SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE_ INJURY WHILE 
A SUBJEC...T WORKMAN OF THE EMPLOYER WHO WAS A NONCOMPLYING SUBJECT 
EMPLOYER, REFERRED THE MATTER TO THE COMPLIANCE DIVISION OF THE 
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD FOR SUBMISSION TO THE STATE ACCIDENT 
INSURANCE FUND FOR ACTION PURSUANT TO ORS 656 0 054 AND ALLOWED 
CLAIMANT' 5 COUNSEL AN ATTORNEY" S FEE OF 1 1 500 DOLLARS TO BE PAID 
BY THE FUND AND RECOVERABLE FROM THE EMPLOYER UNDER ORS 6 5 6 • 0 5 4 0 

ON JANUARY 8 1 197 4 THE COMPLIANCE DIVISION FORWARDED A PRO­
POSED ORDER TO THE EMPLOYER ALLEGING THAT IT WAS A SUBJECT NON-
COMPLYING EMPLOYER OF CLAIMANT FOR THE PERIOD MAY 1 1 1 972 TO 
MAY 14 1 1973 ANO FURTHER ALLEGING THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED A 
COMPENSABLE INJURY ON OR ABOUT MARCH 23 1 1973 WHILE SO EMPLOYED 0 

-1 33-

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ismissing the request for hearing

DATED JULY 1 1 , 1 9 7 5 I REVER ED AND THE MATTER I REMANDED TO THE
HEARING DIVI ION FOR A HEARING ON THE MERIT .

SAIF CLAIM NO. BC 212448 NOVEMBER 3, 1975

KADI M. BLACK, CLAIMANT
EMMON , KYLE, KROPP AND KRYGER,
 laimant s ATTYS.

DEPT. OF JU TICE, DEFEN E ATTY.
>WN MOTION ORDER

Claimant petitioned the workmen s compensation board to

EXERCI E IT OWN MOTION JURI DICTION PUR UANT TO OR 6 5 6,2 7 8 AND
CON IDER WHETHER HER NEED FOR FURTHER MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT
I THE RE ULT OF HER COMPEN ABLE INDU TRIAL ACCIDENT  U TAINED IN
AUGU T, 1969.

Based upon medical information submitted by dr. george w0
KNOX AND A MEDICAL OPINION OF DR. PARCHER, THE BOARD CONCLUDE 
THAT CLAIMANT  CLAIM  HOULD BE REMANDED TO THE  TATE ACCIDENT
IN URANCE FUND TO PROVIDE THE MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT RECOM
MENDED BY DR. KNOX, AND TO PAY COMPEN ATION, A PROVIDED BY LAW,
COMMENCING FEBRUARY 1 1 , 1 97 5 AND UNTIL THE CLAIM I CLO ED UNDER
THE PROVI ION OF OR 6 5 6.2 7 8 .

It I  O ORDERED.

WCB CASE NO. 74-131 NOVEMBER 3, 1975

HARVEY THOMAS CLINE, CLAIMANT
AND IN TH MATT R OF TH COMPLYING STATUS

OF TH MAYDAY COMPANY,  MPLOY R
GRANT AND F RGUSON, CLAIMANT'S ATTYs.
DEPT. OF JU TICE, DEFEN E ATTY.
REQUE T FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.

The employer requests boar review of the referee's or er
WHICH FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD  U TAINED A COMPEN ABLE INJURY WHILE
A  UBJECT WORKMAN OF THE EMPLOYER WHO WA A NONCOMPLYING  UBJECT
EMPLOYER, REFERRED THE MATTER TO THE COMPLIANCE DIVI ION OF THE
WORKMEN'  COMPEN ATION BOARD FOR  UBMI  ION TO THE  TATE ACCIDENT
IN URANCE FUND FOR ACTION PUR UANT TO OR 6 5 6 . 054 AND ALLOWED
CLA I MANT*  COUN EL AN ATTORNEY'  FEE OF 1 ,500 DOLLAR TO BE PAID
BY THE FUND AND RECOVERABLE FROM THE EMPLOYER UNDER OR 6 5 6 . 0 54 .

On JANUARY 8 , 1 9 74 THE COMPLIANCE DIVI ION FORWARDED A PRO

PO ED ORDER TO THE EMPLOYER ALLEGING THAT IT WA A  UBJECT NON
COMPLYING EMPLOYER OF CLAIMANT FOR THE PERIOD MAY 1 , 1 97 2 TO
MAY 1 4 , 1 9 73 AND FURTHER ALLEGING THAT CLAIMANT HAD  UFFERED A
COMPEN ABLE INJURY ON OR ABOUT MARCH 2 3 , 1 9 73 WHILE  O EMPLOYED,

1 3 3

’ 

' 

’ 
­

­

­



              
          
           
             
               

             
           

          
         
            

            
    

         
             

          
            

          
           
          

          

         
        

           
             
                   

            
          

           
            

        
               

          
          

           
     

         
            
            

            
       

         
           

             
           
              
              

                   
             
          
        

            
         

      

        
          
          

JANUARY t t • 1974 MAYDAY FILED ITS ANSWER DENYING THE ALLE­
GATIONS OF THE PROPOSED ORDER AND MOVED THAT PROCEEDINGS BE DIS­
MISSED WITH PREJUDICE BECAUSE THE CLAIM FILED BY CLAIMANT IN THE 
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR THE MARCH. 23 INJ!,JRY HAD BEEN DENIED BY THE 
ORDER OF THE WASHINGTON CLAIMS CONSULTANT ON JULY t 1, 1974• ONE 
OF THE GROUNDS FOR THE DENIAL WAS THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT IN THE 
'COURSE OF EMPLOYMENT' THE DEFINITION OF WHICH WAS THE SAME IN 
WASHINGTON AS IN OREGON• FURTHERMORE, THAT NO APPEAL HAD BEEN 
TAKEN FROM THE WASHINGTON ORDERo· T_HEREFORE 1 CLAIMANT WAS ESTOPPED 
FROM RE-LITIGATING IN OREGON ON THE QUESTION OF WHETHER HE WAS IN 
THE COURSE OF HIS EMPLOYMENT AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED MARCH 23 • 
1973 INJURY• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE ORDER ENTERED BY THE WASHING­
TON CLAIMS CONSULTANT WAS NOT RES JUDJCATA AND DID NOT SERVE AS A 
COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL TO PROCEED WITH THE CASE BEFORE HIM• ALTHOUGH 
THE WASHINGTON qRI:>ER HELD THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT IN THE COURSE OF 
EMPLOYMENT., THE REFEREE CONCLUDED .THAT WAS NOT DISPOSITIVE OF THE 
QUESTION OF COURSE OF EMPLOYMENT IN OREGON AND, CONTRARY TO THE 
CONTENTION OF THE EMPLOYER, ,THE TERM 'COURSE OF EMPLOYMENT' IS 
NOT A UNIVERSAL TERM OF ART IN WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION PROCEEDINGS. 

THE CLAIMANT HAD BEEN EMPLOYED BY THE EMPLOYER TO SOLICIT 
APPLICANTS FOR A CORRESPONDENCE COURSE IN PRIVATE INVESTIGATION• 
AFTER A SHORT PERIOD OF TRAINING IN SEATTLE, CLAIMANT MOVED TO MED­
FORD AND LIVED THERE PRIOR TO AND BEYOND THE DATE OF THE ALLEGED 
INJURY OF MARCH 2 3 • t 9 7 3 • DURING THE PERIOD OF CLAIMANT'S ACTIVE 
EMPLOYMENT UP TO THE DATE OF THE ALLEGED INJURY HE WAS RESPONSIBLE 
FOR DEVELOPMENT OF TERRITORY IN SOUTHERN OREGON, PART OF NORTHERN 
CALIFORNIA AND PART OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON• DURING THIS ENTIRE 
PERIOD OF TIME HE RECEIVED MAIL FROM THE EMPLOYER AT HIS MEDFORD 
OFFICE-HOME ADDRESS• THE PRESIDENT OF THE EMPLOYER ASKED CLAIM­
ANT TO MEET HIM IN SACRAMENTO ON MARCH 23 AND CLAIMANT 010 so. THE 
PURPOSE OF THE MEETING WAS FOR ADJUSTMENT WITH RESPECT TO ASSIGN­
MENT ACTIVITIES FOR BOTH CLAIMANT ANO THE OTHER EMPLOYEE• WHEN 
CLA'IMANT LEFT HIS MOTEL HE FELL ANO WAS RENDERED UNCONSCIOUS• HE 
WAS SUBSEQUENTLY TAKEN TO A HOSPITAL• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE INJURY OF MARCH 2 3 • t 9 7 3 
AROSE OUT OF AND IN THE COURSE OF CLAIMANT'S EMPLOYMENT AS AN 
OREGON EMPLOYEE OF THE EMPLOYER BECAUSE AT THE TIME OF HIS INJURY 
HE WAS CONCERNED SOLELY WITH THE BUSINESS OF THE EMPLOYER AND FOR 
THE PURPOSE OF ADVANCING THE EMPLOYER'S BUSINESS INTERESTS. 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD A PREEXISTING BACK CON­
DITION WHICH MAY HAVE CONTRIBUTED.TO THE DISABILITY WHICH HE HAD 
SUBSEQUENT TO MARCH 2 3 1 t 9 7 3, HOWEVER 1 AFTER THE MARCH 2 3 INCI­
DENT CLAIMANT WAS IN TRACTION AND ULTIMATELY HAD A LAMINECTOMY ON 
APRIL 26 1 1973• AFTER CLAIMANT WAS RELEASED.FROM THE HOSPITAL IN 
JUNE• 197 3 1 HE RETURNED TO WORK FOR THE EMPLOYER AND, ON SEPTEMBER 
18 1 t 9 7 3 9 AS HE BENT TO PJCK UP A BOX OF OFFICE SUPPLIES, HE FELT A 
SHARP PAIN IN HIS BACK AND HIS LEFT LEG WENT OUT FROM UNDER HIM• 

0Re LUCE, A NEUROSURGEON 1 WAS OF THE OPINION THAT THE 
SEPTEMBER INCIDENT AGGRAVATED THE CONDITION RESULTING FROM THE 
MARCH 2 3 RD INJURY AND THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE TWO TRAUMATIC 
INCIDENTS IN MARCH ANO SEPTEMBER, t 973 WHERE CAUSATIVE FACTORS 1 

IN COMBINATION WITH CLAIMANT'S PREEXISTING BACK CONDITION• 

WITH RESPECT TO WHETHER MAYDAY WAS A SUBJECT NONCOMPLYING 
EMPLOYER 1 THE EVIDENCE WAS UNREBUTTED THAT T~E EMPLOYER HAD NO 
GUARANTY CONTRACT ON FILE AND HAD NOT QUALIFIED AS A DIRECT 

-t 34 -

On JANUARY 1 1 , 1 9 74 MAYDAY FIL D ITS ANSW R D NYING TH ALL 

GATIONS OF TH PROPOS D ORD R AND MOV D THAT PROC  DINGS B DIS
MISS D WITH PR JUDIC B CAUS TH CLAIM FIL D BY CLAIMANT IN TH 
STAT OF WASHINGTON FOR TH MARCH 23 INJURY HAD B  N D NI D BY TH 
ORD R OF TH WASHINGTON CLAIMS CONSULTANT ON JULY 1 1 , 1 9 74 , ON 
OF TH GROUNDS FOR TH D NIAL WAS THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT IN TH 
COURS OF  MPLOYM NT TH D FINITION OF WHICH WAS TH SAM IN

WASHINGTON AS IN OR GON, FURTH RMOR , THAT NO APP AL HAD B  N
TAK N FROM TH WASHINGTON ORD R, TH R FOR , CLAIMANT WAS  STOPP D
FROM R -LITIGATING IN OR GON ON TH QU STION OF WH TH R H WAS IN
TH COURS OF HIS  MPLOYM NT AT TH TIM OF TH ALL G D MARCH 23,
1 9 7 3 INJURY,

The referee co cluded that the order e tered by the Washi g
ton CLAIMS CONSULTANT WAS NOT R S JUDICATA AND DID NOT S RV AS A
COLLAT RAL  STOPP L TO PROC  D WITH TH CAS B FOR HIM, ALTHOUGH
TH WASHINGTON ORD R H LD THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT IN TH COURS OF
 MPLOYM NT, TH R F R  CONCLUD D .THAT WAS NOT DISPOSITIV OF TH 
QU STION OF COURS OF  MPLOYM NT IN OR GON AND, CONTRARY TO TH 
CONT NTION OF TH  MPLOY R, TH T RM COURS OF  MPLOYM NT IS
NOT A UNIV RSAL T RM OF ART IN WORKM N* S COMP NSATION PROC  DINGS.

The claima t had bee employed by the employer to solicit
APPLICANTS FOR A CORR SPOND NC COURS IN PRIVAT INV STIGATION,
AFT R A SHORT P RIOD OF TRAINING IN S ATTL , CLAIMANT MOV D TO M D
FORD AND LIV D TH R PRIOR TO AND B YOND TH DAT OF TH ALL G D
INJURY OF MARCH 2 3 , 1 97 3 , DURING TH P RIOD OF C LAI MANT* S ACTIV 
 MPLOYM NT UP TO TH DAT OF TH ALL G D INJURY H WAS R SPONSIBL 
FOR D V LOPM NT OF T RRITORY IN SOUTH RN OR GON, PART OF NORTH RN
CALIFORNIA AND PART OF TH STAT OF WASHINGTON. DURING THIS  NTIR 
P RIOD OF TIM H R C IV D MAIL FROM TH  MPLOY R AT HIS M DFORD
OFFIC HOM ADDR SS. TH PR SID NT OF TH  MPLOY R ASK D CLAIM
ANT TO M  T HIM IN SACRAM NTO ON MARCH 2 3 AND CLAIMANT DID SO. TH 
PURPOS OF TH M  TING WAS FOR ADJUSTM NT WITH R SP CT TO ASSIGN
M NT ACTIVITI S FOR BOTH CLAIMANT AND TH OTH R  MPLOY  , WH N
CLAIMANT L FT HIS MOT L H F LL AND WAS R ND R D UNCONSCIOUS. H 
WAS SUBS QU NTLY TAK N TO A HOSPITAL.

The referee conclu e that the injury of march 23, 1973
AROS OUT OF AND IN TH COURS OF CLAIMANT S  MPLOYM NT AS AN
OR GON  MPLOY  OF TH  MPLOY R B CAUS AT TH TIM OF HIS INJURY
H WAS CONC RN D SOL LY WITH TH BUSIN SS OF TH  MPLOY R AND FOR
TH PURPOS OF ADVANCING TH  MPLOY R S BUSIN SS INT R STS.

The R F R  FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD a PR  XISTING BACK CON

DITION WHICH MAY HAV CONTRIBUT D TO TH DISABILITY WHICH H HAD
SUBS QU NT TO MARCH 23 , 1 973 , HOW V R, AFT R TH MARCH 23 INCI
D NT CLAIMANT WAS IN TRACTION AND ULTIMAT LY HAD A LAMIN CTOMY ON
APRIL 26 , 1 9 73 . AFT R CLAIMANT WAS R L AS D FROM TH HOSPITAL IN
JUN , 1 973 , H R TURN D TO WORK FOR TH  MPLOY R AND, ON S PT MB R
1 8 , 1 973 , AS H B NT TO PICK UP A BOX OF OFFIC SUPPLI S, H F LT A
SHARP PAIN IN HIS BACK AND HIS L FT L G W NT OUT FROM UND R HIM.

Dr. LUC , A N UROSURG ON, WAS OF the OPINION THAT TH 

S PT MB R INCID NT AGGRAVAT D TH CONDITION R SULTING FROM TH 
MARCH 2 3RD INJURY AND TH R F R  CONCLUD D THAT TH TWO TRAUMATIC
INCID NTS IN MARCH AND S PT MB R, 1 973 WH R CAUSATIV FACTORS,
IN COMBINATION WITH CLAIMANT'S PR  XISTING BACK CONDITION.

With respect to whether mayday was a subject  o complyi g

 MPLOY R, TH  VID NC WAS UNR BUTT D THAT TH  MPLOY R HAD NO
GUARANTY CONTRACT ON FIL AND HAD NOT QUALIFI D AS A DIR CT

­

­

’ ’ 

­

’ ’ 

­

— ­

­

’ 

’ 

­

­

I 



               
           
                
         

                 
       
             
       

              
         

    

         
        
          
         

            

         
           

       

               

       
            
           

          
          

 

     

    
   

    
  

     

   
  

    
    

     

        
          
         
         
               
               
      

             
         

           
     

  

EMPLOYER FOR THE PE::.RIOD MAY 1 1 1972 TO MAY 14 1 1973 1 

NOR WAS THE FUND PROVIDING COVERAGE FOR THE EMPLOYER FOR THAT 
PERIOD, BUT WAS FROM MAY, t 9 7 3 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 1 8, 197 3 • THE 
REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE EMPLOYER HAD NO COMPENSATION COVERAGE 
ON MARCH 2 3 1 197 3 1 BUT DID HAVE COVERAGE PROVIDED BY THE FUND ON 
SEPTEMBER 18, 1973 0 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE INJURY OF MARCH 23, 1 973 WAS A 
MATERIAL CONTRIBUTING CAUSE OF CLAIMANT'S SUBSEQUENT DISABILITY 
AND THAT THE SEPTEMBER t 8, t 9 73 INCIDENT WAS NOT AN INDEP.ENDENT 
INTERVENING ACCIDENT, BUT WAS AN EVENT AGGRAVATING THE PATHOLOGY 
RESULTING FROM THE EARLIER ACCIDENT 0 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AGREES WITH THE REFEREE'S 
FINDING THAT THE WASHINGTON STATUTES RELATING TO WORKMEN'S COM­
PENSATION PROCEEDINGS ARE NOT APPLICABLE IN OREGON AND THAT THE 
EVIDENCE CLEARLY INDICATES THAT CLAIMANT WAS AN OREGON EMPLOYEE 
AT THE TIME.OF BOTH THE MARCH AND SEPTEMBER, 1973 INCIDENTS• 

THE REFEREE HAS SE.T FORTH VERY CLEARLY THE CIRCUMSTANCES 
SURROUNDING THIS CASE AND Tl-'.E BOARD AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THE FINDINGS 
AND CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE AS ITS OWN 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APR IL 2 3 1 1 9 7 5 IS AFFIRMED 0 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE IN CONNECTION WITH HIS SERVICES AT THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM 
OF 3 0 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND, 
HOWEVER THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND SHALL BE ALLOWED TO 
RECOVER THIS SUM FROM THE EMPLOYER UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 

ORS 6 5 6 • 0 5 4 • 

WCB CASE NO. 75-182 NOVEMBER 3, 1975 

PHILLIP M. CARVER, JR., CLAIMANT 
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLYING STATUS 

OF J 0 J• SIRI, INC 0 

TOOZE, KERR, PETERSON 0 MARSHALL, AND SHENKER, 
CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

JAMES C 0 PURCELLA, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN 0 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY AND 
REMANDED CLAIMANT'S CLAIM TO THE COMPLIANCE DIVISION OF THE 
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD FOR SUBMISSION TO THE STATE ACCIDENT 
INSURANCE FUND FOR ACTION PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 0 0 5 4 AND AWARDED 
CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY A FEE OF 6 0 0 DOLLARS TO BE PAID BY THE FUND BUT 
RECOVERABLE BY THE FUND UNDER ORS 6 5 6 • 0 5 4 • 

AT THE HEARING IT WAS STIPULATED THAT J 0 J 0 SIRI, INC 0 WAS A 
NONCOMPLYING SUBJECT EMPLOYER AND THAT CLAIMANT WAS A SUBJECT 
EMPLOYEE 0 THE ONLY ISSUE BEFORE THE REFEREE WAS THE DENIAL OF 
CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION .BENEFITS 0 

-1 3 5 -

19 7 3R SPONSIBILITY  MPLOY R FOR TH P RIOD MAY 1 , 1 9 72 TO MAY 14,
NOR WAS TH FUND PROVIDING COV RAG FOR TH  MPLOY R FOR THAT
P RIOD, BUT WAS FROM MAY, 1 9 73 THROUGH S PT MB R 1 8 , 1 973 , TH 
R F R  CONCLUD D THAT TH  MPLOY R HAD NO COMP NSATION COV RAG 
ON MARCH 2 3 , 1 9 73 , BUT DID HAV COV RAG PROVID D BY TH FUND ON
S PT MB R 1 8 , 1 9 73 ,

The R F R  FOUND THAT TH INJURY OF MARCH 23 , 1 973 WAS A
MAT RIAL CONTRIBUTING CAUS OF CLAIMANT'S SUBS QU NT DISABILITY
AND THAT TH S PT MB R 1 8 , 1 9 73 INCID NT WAS NOT AN IND P ND NT
INT RV NING ACCID NT, BUT WAS AN  V NT AGGRAVATING TH PATHOLOGY
R SULTING FROM TH  ARLI R ACCID NT,

The boar , on  e novo review, agrees with the referee's
FINDING THAT THE WASHINGT N STATUTES RELATING T W RKMEN'S C M
PENSATI N PR CEEDINGS ARE N T APPLICABLE IN  REG N AND THAT THE
EVIDENCE CLEARLY INDICATES THAT CLAIMANT WAS AN  REG N EMPL YEE
AT THE TIME  F B TH THE MARCH AND SEPTEMBER, 1 9 73 INCIDENTS,

The REFEREE HAS SET F RTH VERY CLEARLY THE CIRCUMSTANCES
SURR UNDING THIS CASE AND THE B ARD AFFIRMS AND AD PTS THE FINDINGS
AND C NCLUSI NS  F THE REFEREE AS ITS  WN,

 RDER
The  RDER  F THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 2 3 , 1 9 7 5 IS AFFIRMED,

Claima t's cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey's
F  IN CONN CTION WITH HIS S RVIC S AT THIS BOARD R VI W, TH SUM
OF 3 00 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND,
HOW V R TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND SHALL B ALLOW D TO
R COV R THIS SUM FROM TH  MPLOY R UND R TH PROVISIONS OF
ORS 656,054,

WCB CASE NO. 75-182 NOVEMBER 3, 1975

PHILLIP M. CARVER, JR., CLAIMANT
AND IN TH 

OF J. J, SIRI ,
TOOZ , K RR,

-»

MATT R OF TH COMPLYING STATUS
INC.
P T RSON, MARSHALL, AND SH NK R,

CLAIMANT' S ATTYS,
JAM S C. PURC LLA, D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa ,

The employer requests board review of the referee's order

WHICH FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFF R D A COMP NSABL INJURY AND
R MAND D CLAIMANT'S CLAIM TO TH COMPLIANC DIVISION OF TH 
WORKM N'S COMP NSATION BOARD FOR SUBMISSION TO TH STAT ACCID NT
INSURANC FUND FOR ACTION PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 . 0 54 AND AWARD D
CLAIMANT'S ATTORN Y A F  OF 6 00 DOLLARS TO B PAID BY TH FUND BUT
R COV RABL BY TH FUND UND R ORS 656.054.

At TH H ARING IT WAS STIPULAT D THAT j. j. SIRI, INC. WAS A
NONCOMPLYING SUBJ CT  MPLOY R AND THAT CLAIMANT WAS A SUBJ CT
 MPLOY  . TH ONLY ISSU B FOR TH R F R  WAS TH D NIAL OF
CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR WORKM N'S COMP NSATION B N FITS,

1 3 5

­



             
            
            

          
      

        
           
            
         

        
           
                   

          
                
           

           
      

        
          
        
           
            
      

           

        
              

           
              

       

  
    

 
    
    

     

         
             

           
  

        
                  

             
        

             
   

 

DECEMBER 2 1 I 9 7 4 CLAIMANT, ATTEMPTING TO CLEAR OUT PIECES 
OF WOOD CAUGHT BETWEEN THE CHAIN AND SPROCKET MECHANISM OF A HOPPER 
IN WHICH WOOD CHIPS WERE DUMPED, CAUGHT HIS HAND IN THE MECHANISM• 
CLAIMANT SUFFERED LACERATIONS OF THE PALM AND FRACTURES OF EACH 
METACARPAL AS WELL. AS OF THE THUMB• 

THE EMPLOYER CONTENDED THAT HE WAS NOT RESPONSIBLE BECAUSE 
THE WORKMAN INTENTIONALLY VIOLATED A SPECIFIC RULE, 1. Ee I HE DID 
NOT TURN OFF THE POWER PRIOR TO ATTEMPTING TO CLEAR THE SPROCKET 
AND CHAIN AND 1 ADDITIONALLY, THAT CLAIMANT MEANT TO INJURE HIMSELF• 

THE REFEREE, RELYING UPON THE REBUTABLE PRESUMPTION THAT AN 
INJURY IS NOT OCCASIONED BV THE WILLFUL INTENTION OF THE INJURED 
WORKMAN TO INJURE OR KILL HIMSELF I ORS 6 S 6 • 3 IO ( B) (UNDER SCORED) 1 

FOUND THAT THE EMPLOYER HAD NOTHING TO SUPPORT THE SECOND CONTEN­
TION OTHER THAN INFERENCE OR INNUENDO AND 1 THEREFORE 1 DID NOT REBUT 
THE PRESUMPTION. HE ALSO FOUND THAT THE FACT THAT THE INJURY 
SUFFERED BV CLAIMANT WAS THE RESULT. OF SAFETY RULE VIOLATION DID 
NOT PRECLUDE THE CLAIM FROM ~EING COMPENSABLE• 

THE REFEREE, AFTER CONSIDERING ALL OF THE EVIDENCE, CONCLUDED 
THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ,.,ND THAT THE 
DENIAL OF SAID CLAIM BY THE EMPLOYER WAS IMPROPER. 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND CON­
CLUSIONS WELL EXPRESSED IN THE OPINION AND ORDER OF THE REFEREE AND 
AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS IT AS ITS OWN• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 6 1 I 9 7 5 IS AFFIRMED. 

CLAIMANT• S COUNSEL IS AWARDED, AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW I THE SUM OF 2 SO DOLLARS, 
PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND• THIS SUM SHALL BE 
RECOVERABLE BY SAIF UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 0 5 4 • 

WCB CASE NO. 74-2800 

CURTIS WILKERSON, CLAIMANT 
SANDERS, LIVELY ANO WISWALL, 

CLAIMANT' s ATTYS. 
FRANK A• MOSCATO, DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

NOVEMBER 3, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN• 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE REFEREE'S 
ORDER WHICH AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATION ORDER DATED JULY I 8 1 t 9 7 4 
WHEREBY CLAIMANT WAS AWARDED 3 2 DEGREES FOR IO PER CENT 'UNSCHEDULED 
LOW BACK DISABILITY• 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY TO HIS BACK ON 
AUGUST 7, 1973 0 HE WAS TREATED BY DR, OBYE AND DR, DEGGE FOR LOW 
BACK ANO UPPER LEFT LEG PAIN, HE WAS ALSO REFERRED TO THE PAIN 
CLINIC IN PORTLAND, CLAIMANT'S DISABILITY WAS CONSIDERED MODERATE 
AND IT WAS FELT HE COULD RETURN TO SOME MEANINGFUL OCCUPATION IF 
HE AVOIDED HEAVY LIFTING, 

-1 3 6 -

On D C MB R 2 , 1 9 7 4 CLAIMANT, ATT MPTING TO CL AR OUT PI C S
OF WOOD CAUGHT B TW  N TH CHAIN AND SPROCK T M CHANISM OF A HOPP R
IN WHICH WOOD CHIPS W R DUMP D, CAUGHT HIS HAND IN TH M CHANISM,
CLAIMANT SUFF R D LAC RATIONS OF TH PALM AND FRACTUR S OF  ACH
M TACARPAL AS W LL AS OF TH THUMB,

The employer co te ded that he was  ot respo sible because

TH WORKMAN INT NTIONALLY VIOLAT D A SP CIFIC RUL , I. , , H DID
NOT TURN OFF TH POW R PRIOR TO ATT MPTING TO CL AR TH SPROCK T
AND CHAIN AND, ADDITIONALLY, THAT CLAIMANT M ANT TO INJUR HIMS LF,

The referee, relying upon the rebutable presumption that an
INJURY IS NOT OCCASION D BY TH WILLFUL INT NTION OF TH INJUR D
WORKMAN TO INJUR OR KILL HIMS LF, ORS 6 5 6 , 3 1 0 ( B) (UND R SCOR D) ,
FOUND THAT TH  MPLOY R HAD NOTHING TO SUPPORT TH S COND CONT N
TION OTH R THAN INF R NC OR INNU NDO AND ,TH  R  FOR , DID NOT R BUT
TH PR SUMPTION. H ALSO FOUND THAT TH FACT THAT TH INJURY
SUFF R D BY CLAIMANT WAS TH R SULT OF SAF TY RUL VIOLATION DID
NOT PR CLUD TH CLAIM FROM B ING COMP NSABL .

The referee, after consi ering all of the evi ence, conclu e 
THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFF R D A COMP NSABL INJURY AND THAT TH 
D NIAL OF SAID CLAIM BY TH  MPLOY R WAS IMPROP R.

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs i the fi di gs a d CON
CLUSIONS W LL  XPR SS D IN TH OPINION AND ORD R OF TH R F R  AND
AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS IT AS ITS OWN.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated ju e 6, 1975 is affirmed.

Claima t* s cou sel is awarded, as a reaso able attor ey’s
F  IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W, TH SUM OF 2 5 0 DOLLARS,
PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND. THIS SUM SHALL B 
R COV RABL BY SAIF UND R TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 . 0 54 .

WCB CASE NO. 74-2800 NOVEMBER 3, 1975

CURTIS WILKERSON, CLAIMANT
SAND RS, LIV LY AND W1SWALL,
 laimant s ATTYS.

FRANK A. MOSCATO, D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The claima t requests review by the board of the referee's
ORD R WHICH AFFIRM D TH D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D JULY 1 8 , 19 7 4
WH R BY CLAIMANT WAS AWARD D 3 2 D GR  S FOR 10 P R C NT'UNSCH DUL D
LOW BACK DISABILITY.

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury to his back o 

AUGUST 7 , 1 9 73 . H WAS TR AT D BY DR. OBY AND DR. D GG FOR LOW
BACK AND UPP R L FT L G PAIN, H WAS ALSO R F RR D TO TH PAIN
CLINIC IN PORTLAND. CLAIMANT'S DISABILITY WAS CONSID R D MOD RAT 
AND IT WAS F LT H COULD R TURN TO SOM r M ANINGFUL OCCUPATION IF
H AVOID D H AVY LIFTING.

-13 6-

­

­

' 



           
               

            
         

        
              
            
             

             
     

         
           

               
        
             

           
          

    
         
         

         

          
           
              
                  

         
            

          
        

           
           

                
            
            

             
           

                
            

         
           
        

            
          
           
             

          
   

           

          
           
                   

  

HAD BEEN INJURED ,l!'I FEBRUARY, 1962 AND HAD A SUCCESS­

FUL FUSION OF THE FOURTH AND FIFTH LUMBAR VERTEBRAE• IN 1964 HE 
RECEIVED AN AWARD OF PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY OF 7 0 PER CENT 
FUNCTIONAL IMPAIRMENT OF THE UPPER EXTREMITY FOR UNSCHEDULED LOW 
BACK DISABILITY. UPON RECOVERY CLAIMANT RETURNED TO EMPLOYMENT 
IN THE MILL AND PERFORMED HEAVY MANUAL LABOR• BETWEEN 1 964 AND 1 971 
HE WAS EMPLOYED AS A SCHOOL CUSTODIAN 0 AFTER 1 971 CLAIMANT HAD 
BEEN A CLEANUP MAN IN THE MILL HANDLING HEAVY CHUNKS OF, LUMBER AND 0 

AT THE TIME OF THE AUGUST 7 1 1973 INJURY, CLAIMANT WAS HANDLING 

HEAVY LUMBER ON THE GREEN CHAIN• 

THE REFEREE FELT IT WAS NECESSARY TO CONSIDER THE PRESENT 
INJURY ALONG WITM, THE PRIOR AWARD WHICH CLAIMANT HAD RECEIVED FOR 
HIS 1962 INDUSTRIAL INJURY IN ORDER TO ARRIVE AT THE COMBINED EFFECT 
TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE RESIDUAL COMPENSABLE PERMANENT DISABILITY 
AT ISSUE WAS GREATER THAN THAT FOR WHICH AWARDS HAD BEEN MADE 0 HE 

BELIEVED THAT IF CLAIMANT'S CONDITION AFTER THE ACCIDENT WAS NOT 
GREATLY DIFFERENT FROM THAT EXISTING PRIOR TO THE ACCIDENT THERE 
WAS NO PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY0 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD ALREADY BEEN AWARDED 
SUFFICIENT PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY TO COMPENSATE HIM FOR LOSS 
OF EARNING CAPACITY, THE SOLE CRITERION FOR DETERMINING UNSCHEDULED 

. D.ISABILITY0 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, DISAGREES WITH THE THEORY UPON 
WHICH THE REFEREE BASED HIS CONCLUSION. THE BOARD DOES NOT BELIEVE 
THAT THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 2 2 Af:'PLY TO UNSCHEDULED DISABILITIES. 
ORS. 6 5 6 • 2 1 4 ( 5) PROVIDES THAT IN ALL CASES OF INJURY RESULTING IN 
UNSCHEDULED PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY, THE NUMBER OF DEGREES OF 
DISABILITY SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 32 0. DEGREES DETERMINED BY TH.E 

EXTENT OF THE DISABILITY COMPARED TO THE WORKMAN BEFORE SUCH 

( UNDERSCORED) INJURY AND WITHOUT SUCH ( UNDERSCORED) INJURV0 

(N THE INSTANT CASE CLAIMANT HAO BEEN ABLE TO RETURN AND 
COMPETENTLY DO HEAVY MANUAL LABOR, HE WAS WORKING ON THE GREEN 
CHAIN AT THE TIME OF HIS A,UGUST, 1973 INJURY0 PRIOR TO THAT HE HAD 
BEEN HANDLING ,HEAVY CHUNKS OF LUMBER ANO FOR A PERIOD OF SEVEN 
YEARS HE HAD DONE JANITORIAL WORK. AS SOON AS HE RECOVERED FROM 
THE FUSION REQUIRED BY HIS t 96 2 INJURY, CLAIMANT RETURNED TO WORK 
AT THE MILL AND WORKED STEADILY AT DIFFERENT JOBS, AFTER HIS 
AU~UST 9 1 1973 INJURY HE HAS NOT BEEN ABLE TO WORK0 HE HAS ATTEMPTED 
TO DO SO SEVERAL TIMES ·BUT WAS UNABLE TO CONTINUE BECAUSE OF PAIN• 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO ESTAB­
LISH THAT CLAIMANT' 5 CONDITION AFTER THE 1973 INJURY WAS SUBSTAN­
TIALLY MORE DISABLING THAN IT WAS PRIOR THERETO, FURTHERMORE 1 

IF THE EFFECTS OF THE FIRST INJURY HAVE SO DISSIPATED THAT CLAIMANT 
IS AGAIN GAINFULLY EMPLOYED AND EARNING A NORMAL AND REASONABLE 
WAGE FOR HIS LABORS, IT IS ONLY REASONABLE TO CONCLUDE THAT CONSIDER­
ATION OF THE AWARD WHICH CLAIMANT RECEIVED FOR HIS 1962 DISABLING 
INDUSTRIAL INJURY WOULD.HAVE NO LOGICAL RELEVANCE IN DETERMINING HIS 
PRESENT PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 7 0 197 5 15 REVERSED 0 

CLAIMANT 15 GRANTED AN AWARD OF 80 DEGREES OF, THI:: MAXIMUM 
OF 32 0 DEGREES FOR UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY0 THIS AWARD 
15 IN LIEU OF ANO NOT IN ADDITION TO THE AWARD GRANTE'O JULY 1 8 0 197 4 0 

-t 37-

Claima t had bee i jured i February, 1 962 a d had a success

ful FUSION OF TH FOURTH AND FIFTH LUMBAR V RT BRA , IN 1 9 6 4 H 
R C IV D AN AWARD OF P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY OF 7 0 P R C NT
FUNCTIONAL IMPAIRM NT OF TH UPP R  XTR MITY FOR UNSCH DUL D LOW
BACK DISABILITY, UPON R COV RY CLAIMANT R TURN D TO  MPLOYM NT
IN TH MILL AND P RFORM D H AVY MANUAL LABOR. B TW  N 1 964 AND 197 1
H WAS  MPLOY D AS A SCHOOL CUSTODIAN, AFT R 197 1 CLAIMANT HAD
B  N A CL ANUP MAN IN TH MILL HANDLING H AVY CHUNKS OF LUMB R AND,
AT TH TIM OF TH AUGUST 7 , 1 973 INJURY, CLAIMANT WAS HANDLING
H AVY LUMB R ON TH GR  N CHAIN.

The referee felt it was  ecessary to co sider the prese t

INJURY ALONG WITH TH PRIOR AWARD WHICH CLAIMANT HAD R C IV D FOR
HIS 1 9 6 2 INDUSTRIAL INJURY IN ORD R TO ARRIV AT TH COMBIN D  FF CT
TO D T RMIN WH TH R TH R SIDUAL COMP NSABL P RMAN NT DISABILITY
AT ISSU WAS GR AT R THAN THAT FOR WHICH AWARDS HAD B  N MAD , H 
B LI V D THAT IF CLAIMANT’ S CONDITION AFT R TH ACCID NT WAS NOT
GR ATLY DIFF R NT FROM THAT  XISTING PRIOR TO TH ACCID NT TH R 
WAS NO P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY.

The R F R  CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT HAD ALR ADY B  N AWARD D
SUFFICI NT P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY TO COMP NSAT HIM FOR LOSS
OF  ARNING CAPACITY, TH SOL CRIT RION FOR D T RMINING UNSCH DUL D
DISABILITY.

The boar , on  e novo review,  isagrees with the theory upon
WHICH TH R F R  BAS D HIS CONCLUSION. TH BOARD DO S NOT B LI V 
THAT TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6.2 2 2 APPLY TO UNSCH DUL D DISABILITI S.
ORS. 6 5 6.2 1 4 ( 5 ) PROVID S THAT IN ALL CAS S OF INJURY R SULTING IN
UNSCH DUL D P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY, TH NUMB R OF D GR  S OF
DISABILITY SHALL B A MAXIMUM OF 32 0 D GR  S D T RMIN D BY TH 
 XT NT OF TH DISABILITY COMPAR D TO TH WORKMAN B FOR SUCH
( UND RSCOR D) INJURY AND WITHOUT SUCH ( UND RSCOR D) INJURY,,

In TH INSTANT CAS CLAIMANT HAD B  N ABL TO R TURN AND
COMP T NTLY DO H AVY MANUAL LABOR, H WAS WORKING ON TH GR  N
CHAIN AT TH TIM OF HIS AUGUST, 1 9 73 INJURY. PRIOR TO THAT H HAD
B  N HANDLING H AVY CHUNKS OF LUMB R AND FOR A P RIOD OF S V N
Y ARS H HAD DON JANITORIAL WORK. AS SOON AS H R COV R D FROM
TH FUSION R QUIR D BY HIS 1 96 2 INJURY, CLAIMANT R TURN D TO WORK
AT TH MILL AND WORK D ST ADILY AT DIFF R NT JOBS, AFT R HIS
AUGUST 9 , 1 9 73 INJURY H HAS NOT B  N ABL TO WORK. H HAS ATT MPT D
TO DO SO S V RAL TIM S BUT WAS UNABL TO CONTINU B CAUS OF PAIN.

The board co cludes that the evide ce is sufficie t to estab
lish THAT  laimant s CONDITION AFT R TH 1 97 3 INJURY WAS SUBSTAN
TIALLY MOR DISABLING THAN IT WAS PRIOR TH R TO, FURTH RMOR ,
IF TH  FF CTS OF TH FIRST INJURY HAV SO DISSIPAT D THAT CLAIMANT
IS AGAIN GAINFULLY  MPLOY D AND  ARNING A NORMAL AND R ASONABL 
WAG FOR HIS LABORS, IT IS ONLY R ASONABL TO CONCLUD THAT CONSID R
ATION OF TH AWARD WHICH CLAIMANT R C IV D FOR HIS 1 96 2 DISABLING
INDUSTRIAL INJURY WOULD HAV NO LOGICAL R L VANC IN D T RMINING HIS
PR S NT P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated march 7, 1975 is reversed.

Claima t is gra ted a award of so degrees of=" the maximum

OF 32 0 D GR  S FOR UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY, THIS AWARD
IS IN LI U OF AND NOT IN ADDITION TO TH AWARD GRANT D JULY 1 8 , 1 9 74 .

1 3 7

­

­
’ ­

­



       
             
            

      

       

  
    

 
    
    

     

        
          

           
        

         
         

        
          

            
          
             
           

           
           

               
           

         
                

          
          

           
   

        
           
             

         
           
            

          
          

           
           

          
           

         

          
            
         

           

 

COUNSEL IS AWARDED, AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE IN CONNECTION WITH HIS SERVICES ON THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM OF 
2 5 PER CENT OF THE COMPENSATION INCREASED BY THIS ORDER ON REVIEW 
PAYABLE FROM SAID INCREASED COMPENSATION, AS PAID•' 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3984 

STEVE MINOR, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYSe 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

NOVEMBER 3, 1975 

REVIEWED av COMMISSIONERS MOORE ANO SLOAN. 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS THAT THE BOARD 
REVIEW THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE WHICH REMANDED CLAIMANT'S CLAIM 
TO IT FOR PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION PURSUANT TO LAW ANO AWARDED 
CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY A FEE TO BE PAID BY ITe 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON .MARCH 1 3, 197 3 
WHICH DRe RIEKE DIAGNOSED AN ABDOMINAL MUSCLE SPASM• EVENTUALLY, 
CL.Al MANT UNDERWENT A LAPOROSCOPV ANO AN EX PL.ORATORY L.APAROTOMY 
TO DETERMINE WHETHER HIS ABDOMINAL. PAIN WAS RELATED TO ADHESIONS 
ASSOCIATED WITH AN OLD APPENDECTOMY OR WAS RELATED TO HIS ON THE 
JOB INJURY• DR• WEBBER, WHO PERFORMED THE SURGERY, HAO ADVISED 
THE FUND THAT HE FELT CLAIMANT HAO A SIGNIFICANT INJURY TO HIS RIGHT 
FLANK, INSIDE, WHICH WAS SUSTAINED WHILE ON THE JOB AL.THOUGH THE 
TRUE ETIOLOGY OF HIS PAIN COULD NOT BE DISCERNED AT THAT TIME• 

A DETERMINATION ORDER DATED DECEMBER 26, 1973 GRANTED CLAIM­
ANT TIME LOSS FOR CERTAIN PERIODS BETWEEN MARCH 13 1 1973 AND NOVEM­
BER 1 6, 19·73 BUT AWARDED NO PERMANENT DISABILITY• 

THE ISSUES BEFORE THE REFEREE WERE ( 1) ADDITIONAL TIME LOSS 
BEYOND NOVEMBER 16, 1973, (2) FURTHER MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT, 
AND (3) IF MEDICALLY STATIONARY, THE EXTENT OF PERMANENT DISABILITY. 
CLAIMANT ALSO REQUESTED ATTORNEY'S FEE ANO PENALTIES FOR THE FUND'S 
UNREASONABLE REFUSAL TO PAV TIME LOSS FOR THE ENTIRE PERIOD COVERED 
BY THE DETERMINATION ORDER• 

DR• REYNOLDS, WHO TREATED CLAIMANT AFTER THE SURGERY, SUG­
GESTED THAT THE FUND REOPEN THE CLAIM -IT WAS NOT REOPENED, HOW­
EVER, THE FUND DID SEND CLAIMANT TO DRS. GRIPEKOVEN AND CAMPBELL 0 

THE FORMER DIAGNOSED RIGHT ABDOMINAL AND FLANK PAIN, ETIOLOGY UN­
KNOWN, HOWEVER, IT COULD HAVE BEEN THE RESULT OF THE INDUSTRIAL 
ACCIDENT• THE OTHER FINDINGS MADE BY HIM WERE, IN HIS OPINION NOT 
RELATED TO THE ACCIDEN·T• FROM AN ORTHOPEDIC STANDPOINT, HE FELT 
CLAIMANT WAS MEDICALLY STATIONARY AND THAT THERE WAS NO REASON 
TO REOPEN THE CLAIM 0 DR• CAMPBELL'S OPINION WAS THAT CLAIMANT 
HAD REFERRED PAIN FROM THE BACK WHICH WAS CONSISTENT WITH PREVIOUS 
FINDINGS, THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED THIS DIFFICULTY SINCE THE DATE 
OF THE ACCIDENT• DRe CAMPBELL ALSO FOUND CLAIMANT HAD MANY OTHER 
MEDICAL PROBLEMS WHICH WERE NOT RELATED TO THE INDUSTRIAL. ACCIDENT. 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THERE HAD BEEN A CONSISTENCY IN THE 
EXPERIENCE OF BACK AND LEG PAIN AND THAT CLAIMANT HAD NEVER BEEN 
MEDICALLY STATIONARY, THAT CLAIMANT HAD CONSTANTLY SINCE THE DATE 
OF THE ACCIDENT HAD PAIN IN HIS LOWER STOMACH WHICH WAS SPREADING• 

-13 a-

Claima t s cou sel is awarded, as a reaso able attor ey s

F  IN CONN CTION WITH HIS S RVIC S ON THIS BOARD R VI W, TH SUM OF
25 P R C NT OF TH COMP NSATION INCR AS D BY THIS ORD R ON R VI W
PAYABL FROM SAID INCR AS D COMP NSATION, AS PAID.

WCB CAS NO. 74-3984 NOV MB R 3, 1975

ST V MINOR, CLAIMANT
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON,
 laimant s ATTYS.

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests that the board
R VI W TH ORD R OF TH R F R  WHICH R MAND D CLAIMANT'S CLAIM
TO IT FOR PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION PURSUANT TO LAW AND AWARD D
 laimant s ATTORN Y A F  TO B PAID BY IT.

Claimant suffered a  ompensable injury on mar h 13, 1973
WHICH DR. RI K DIAGNOS D AN ABDOMINAL MUSCL SPASM.  V NTUALLY,
CLAIMANT UND RW NT A LAPOROSCOPY AND AN  XPLORATORY LAPAROTOMY
TO D T RMIN WH TH R HIS ABDOMINAL PAIN WAS R LAT D TO ADH SIONS
ASSOCIAT D WITH AN OLD APP ND CTOMY OR WAS R LAT D TO HIS ON TH 
JOB INJURY. DR. W BB R, WHO P RFORM D TH SURG RY, HAD ADVIS D
TH FUND THAT H F LT CLAIMANT HAD A SIGNIFICANT INJURY TO HIS RIGHT
FLANK, INSID , WHICH WAS SUSTAIN D WHIL ON TH JOB ALTHOUGH TH 
TRU  TIOLOGY OF HIS PAIN COULD NOT B DISC RN D AT THAT TIM .

A D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D D C MB R 26 , 1 9 73 GRANT D CLAIM
ANT TIM LOSS FOR C RTAIN P RIODS B TW  N MARCH 1 3 , 1 9 73 AND NOV M
B R 1 6 , 1 9 73 BUT AWARD D NO P RMAN NT DISABILITY.

The issues before the referee were (i) additio al time loss

B YOND NOV MB R 1 6 , 1 9 73 , ( 2 ) FURTH R M DICAL CAR AND TR ATM NT,
AND (3) IF M DICALLY STATIONARY, TH  XT NT OF P RMAN NT DISABILITY.
CLAIMANT ALSO R QU ST D ATTORN Y'S F  AND P NALTI S FOR TH FUND'S
UNR ASONABL R FUSAL TO PAY TIM LOSS FOR TH  NTIR P RIOD  overed
BY TH D T RMINATION ORD R.

Dr, R YNOLDS, WHO TR AT D CLAIMANT AFT R TH SURG RY, SUG

G ST D THAT TH FUND R OP N TH CLAIM -IT WAS NOT R OP N D, HOW
 V R, TH FUND DID S ND CLAIMANT TO DRS. GRIP KOV N AND CAMPB LL.
TH FORM R DIAGNOS D RIGHT ABDOMINAL AND FLANK PAIN,  TIOLOGY UN
KNOWN, HOW V R, IT COULD HAV B  N TH R SULT OF TH INDUSTRIAL
ACCID NT, TH OTH R FINDINGS MAD BY HIM W R , IN HIS OPINION NOT
R LAT D TO TH ACCID NT. FROM AN ORTHOP DIC STANDPOINT, H F LT
CLAIMANT WAS M DICALLY STATIONARY AND THAT TH R WAS NO R ASON
TO R OP N TH CLAIM, DR. CAMPB LL* S OPINION WAS THAT CLAIMANT
HAD R F RR D PAIN FROM TH BACK WHICH WAS CONSIST NT WITH PR VIOUS
FINDINGS, THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFF R D THIS DIFFICULTY SINC TH DAT 
OF TH ACCID NT. DR. CAMPB LL ALSO FOUND CLAIMANT HAD MANY OTH R
M DICAL PROBL MS WHICH W R NOT R LAT D TO TH INDUSTRIAL ACCID NT.

The referee foun that there ha been a consistency in the
EXPERIENCE  F BACK AND LEG PAIN AND THAT CLAIMANT HAD NEVER BEEN
MEDICALLY STATI NARY, THAT CLAIMANT HAD C NSTANTLY SINCE THE DATE
 F THE ACCIDENT HAD PAIN IN HIS L WER ST MACH WHICH WAS SPREADING.

13 8

' ' 

' 

' 

­
­

­

­

­



             
     

          
          
          

          
            
 

            
           
           
             

              
      
          

        
            
       

       

   
   

  
    
    

     

         
           

            
            

            
          

           
           

     
          

            
     

          
               
            

  

REMANDED THE CLAIM TO THE FUND AND ORDERED THE FUND TO PAV 

CLAIMANT., S ATTORNEY A REASONABLE ATTORNEY., S FEE• 

THE BOARD, 'ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AGREES WITH THE CONCLUSION 
REACHED BY THE REFEREE, HOWEVER, THE EVIDENCE INDICATES THAT THE 
MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT SHOULD BE LIMITED TO ABDOl'v'IINAL AND 

BACK PAINS• BOTH DR• GRIPEKOVEN AND DR• CAMPBELL FOUND CLAIMANT 
HAD OTHER MEDICAL PROBLEMS NONE OF WHICH WERE RELATED TO THE INDUS­

TRIAL ACCIDENT• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 2 1 , 197 5 IS MODIFIED TO 
THE EXTENT THAT THE CLAIM REMANDED TO THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE 

FUND IS LIMITED TO MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT AS CLAIMANT MAY RE­

QUIRE FOR HIS ABDOMINAL AND BACK PAIN AND FOR THE PAYMENT OF COMPEN­

SATION, AS PROVIDED BY LAW, COMMENC;ING APRIL 2 1, 1975 AND UNTIL 

CLOSURE IS AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 8 • 

IN ALL OTHER ASPECTS THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE IS AFFIRMED• 

CLAIMANT .. S COUNSEL IS AWARDED• AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY., S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM 

OF 3 5 0 DOLLARS PAYABLE BY SAIF• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3774 

ALBERT E. COX, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, 

CLAIMANT" s ATTYS. 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

NOVEMBER 3, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN• 

CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE REFEREE 
WHICH APPROVED THE DENIAL OF CLAIMANT., S CLAIM OF AGGRAVATION ON 
THE GROUND THAT SAID CLAIM WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY A WRITTEN OPINION 
OF A PHYSICIAN WHICH MET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ORS 656.273 (4) • 

ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 3, AMENDED BY OREGON LAWS 197 5, CH 4 9 7 SEC 1 , 

PROVIDES, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THAT THE ADEQUACY OF THE PHYSICIAN.- S 
REPORT IS NOT JURISDICTIONAL• SEC 5 PROVIDES THAT THE ACT SHALL 
APPLY TO ALL CLAIMS FOR COMPENSABLE INJURIES THAT OCCUR PRIOR TO 

THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE ACT. 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT IT HAS NO ALTERNATIVE BUT TO REMAND 
THE CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION FOR A HEARING ON THE MERITS UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 3, AS AMENDED. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE APPR0\/ING THE DENIAL OF CLAIMANT'S 
CLAIM OF AGGRAVATION DATED APRIL 2 2, 197 5 IS REVERSED AND THE 

MATTER IS REMANDED TO THE HEARINGS DIVISION FOR A HEARING ON THE 
MER ITS, 

-1 3 9 -

HE REMANDED THE CLAIM T THE FUND AND  RDERED THE FUND T PAY
CLAIMANT*S ATT RNEY A REAS NABLE ATT RNEY S FEE.

The boar , on  e novo review, agrees with the conclusion
REACHED BY THE REFEREE, H WEVER, THE EVIDENCE INDICATES THAT THE
MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT SH ULD BE LIMITED T ABD MINAL AND
BACK PAINS. B TH DR. GRIPEK VEN AND DR. CAMPBELL F UND CLAIMANT
HAD  THER MEDICAL PR BLEMS N NE  F WHICH WERE RELATED T THE INDUS
TRIAL ACCIDENT,

ORDER
The order of the referee dated April 21, 1975 is modified to

TH  XT NT THAT TH CLAIM R MAND D TO TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC 
FUND IS LIMIT D TO M DICAL CAR AND TR ATM NT AS CLAIMANT MAY R 
QUIR FOR HIS ABDOMINAL AND BACK PAIN AND FOR TH PAYM NT OF COMP N
SAT ION, AS PROVID D BY LAW, COMM NCING APRIL 21 , 1 975 AND UNTIL
CLOSUR IS AUTHORIZ D PURSUANT TO ORS 656.268.

In ALL OTH R ASP CTS TH ORD R OF TH R F R  IS AFFIRM D.

Claima t* s cou sel is awarded, as a reaso able attor ey’s
FEE F R HIS SERVICES IN C NNECTI N WITH THIS B ARD REVIEW, THE SUM
 F 3 5 0 D LLARS PAYABLE BY SAIF.

WCB CASE NO. 74-3774 NOVEMBER 3, 1975

ALBERT E. COX, CLAIMANT
P ZZI, WILS N AND ATCHIS N,
CLAIMANT* S ATTYS.

DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners moore an sloan.

Claimant requests boar review of an or er of the referee
WHICH APPR VED THE DENIAL  F CLAIMANT* S CLAIM  F AGGRAVATI N  N
THE GR UND THAT SAID CLAIM WAS N T SUPP RTED BY A WRITTEN  PINI N
 F A PHYSIC I AN WHICH MET THE REQUIREMENTS  F  RS 656.273 (4).

OrS 656.273, AMENDED BY  REG N LAWS 1975, CH 497 SEC 1 ,
PR VIDES, AM NG  THER THINGS, THAT THE ADEQUACY  F THE PHYSICIAN S
REP RT IS N T JURISDICTI NAL. SEC 5 PR VIDES THAT THE ACT SHALL
APPLY T ALL CLAIMS F R C MPENSABLE INJURIES THAT  CCUR PRI R T 
THE EFFECTIVE DATE  F THE ACT.

The board co cludes that it has  o alter ative but to rema d

THE CLAIM F R AGGRAVATI N F R A HEARING  N THE MERITS UNDER THE
PR VISI NS  F  RS 656.273, AS AMENDED.

ORDER
The order of the referee approvi g the de ial of claima t* s

CLAIM OF AGGRAVATION DAT D APRIL 2 2 , 1 9 7 5 IS R V RS D AND TH 
MATT R IS R MAND D TO TH H ARINGS DIVISION FOR A H ARING ON TH 
M RITS.

1 3 9

’ 

­

’ 



      

  
   
    
    

     

         
          

 
          

               
              
            

        
           
             
           
            

             
            

          
            
          

   
         

          
              

          
         

          
             

         
            

             
           
          

  
           
           

          

 

CASE NO. 74-3711 

ANNABELLE JUSTICE, CLAIMANT 
NICK CHAIVOE 1 CLAIMANT'S ATTYe 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

NOVEMBER 3, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH AFFIRMED THE FUNDY S DENIAL OF HER CLAIM FOR WORKMEN" S 
COMPENSATION BENEFITS 0 

CLAIMANT JS A 5 0 VEAR OLD WOMAN EMPLOYED AS A HARDWARE 
PACKAGER BY THE EMPLOYER• ON AUGUST 2 0 1 t 9 7 4 .SHE FILED AN ACCI­
DENT REPORT ALLEGING AN INJURY OCCURRING ON AUGUST 16 1 I 9 7 4 • THE 
CL.AIM WAS � ·ENIEO BY THE FUND ON OCTOBER 2 1 1974• 

CL.AIMANTY S JOB CONSISTED OF FILLING SMALL PLASTIC BAGS WITH 
NUTS, BOLTS, SCREWS 1 ETC• AND PUTTING THEM INTO A CARDBOARD BOX 
WHICH SHE CARRIED TO A NEARBY BIN WHERE THE BOXES WERE STORED0 SHE 
ALLEGES THAT WHILE RETURNING FROM THE BIN SHE STUMBLED OR WAS 
TRIPPED BY A SMALL DOG WHICH HAD BEEN ON 'T'HE EMPLOYER'S PREMISES 
FOR SEVERAL. DAYS AND FELL ON HER KNEES AND PALMS CAUSING BOTH TO 
BLEED• SHE ALSO TESTIFIED SHE FELT A y CRUNCHY IN THE LOW BACK 
AREA ON THE LEFT SIDE 0 CLAIMANT TESTIFIED THAT TWO FEMALE CO­
WORKERS AND A MR 0 KENAGA OBSERVED HER RISING FROM THE FLOOR AND 
OFFERED TO HELP HER 1 HOWEVER, THESE THREE PEOPLE DENIED ANY KNOW­
LEDGE OF SUCH INCIDENT• 

CLAIMANT WENT TO THE EMERGENCY ROOM OF THE PROVIDENCE HOS­
PITAL WHOSE RECORDS INDICATE CLAIMAN'T' DID HAVE A SMALL CONTUSION 
ON THE LEFT KNEE BUT NO CONTUSION ON THE LEFT HAND, THERE WAS NO 
MENTION OF THE RIGHT HAND• THE DIAGNOSIS WAS STRAIN LOW BACK• 

THE REFEREE FELT 1 ALTHOUGH, TO A CERTAIN EXTENT, THE HOS­
PITAL RECORDS DID CORROBORATE CLAIMANT• S ALLEGATIONS OF AN INJURY 
'T'HERE w~s NO MENTION OF CONTUSIONS ON THE PALM OF EITHER t:fAND OR 
ANY INDICATION OF BLEEDING OR LACERATIONS• HE GAVE SUBSTANTIAL 
WEIGHT TO THE TESTIMONY OF THE TWO CO-WORKERS WHO SAID THEY DID 
NOT OBSERVE THE FALL, DID NOT SEE THE c·LAIMAN'T' ON THE FLOOR, NOR 
OBSERVE ANY BLOODY PAL.MS OR KNEE, AND HE CONCLUDED THE ALLEGED 
INCIDENT SIMPLY DID NOT OCCUR AND 1 THEREFORE, AFFIRMED THE DENIAL 
OF HER CLAIMe 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE AND AF'FIRMS AND ADOPTS HIS OPINION AND 
ORDER• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 19 1 1975 JS AFFIRMED• 

-140-

1975WCB CASE NO. 74-3711 NOVEMBER 3,

ANNABELLE JUSTICE, CLAIMANT
NICK CHAIVO , CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The claima t requests board review of the referee s order
which affirmed the fu d s de ial of her claim for workme s
COMP NSATION B N FITS,

Claima t is a so year old woma employed as a hardware

PACKAG R BY TH  MPLOY R. ON AUGUST 2 0 , 1 9 74 SH FIL D AN ACCI
D NT R PORT ALL GING AN INJURY OCCURRING ON AUGUST 1 6 , 1 974 . TH 
CLAIM WAS D NI D BY TH FUND ON OCTOB R 2 , 1 974 .

Claima t s job co sisted of filli g small plastic bags with

NUTS, BOLTS, SCR WS,  TC. AND PUTTING TH M INTO A CARDBOARD BOX
WHICH SH CARRI D TO A N ARBY BIN WH R TH BOX S W R STOR D. SH 
ALL G S THAT WHIL R TURNING FROM TH BIN SH STUMBL D OR WAS
TRIPP D BY A SMALL DOG WHICH HAD B  N ON TH  MPLOY R S PR MIS S
FOR S V RAL DAYS AND F LL ON H R KN  S AND PALMS CAUSING BOTH TO
BL  D. SH ALSO T STIFI D SH F LT A CRUNCH IN TH LOW BACK
AR A ON TH L FT SID . CLAIMANT T STIFI D THAT TWO F MAL CO
WORK RS AND A MR. K NAGA OBS RV D H R RISING FROM TH FLOOR AND
OFF R D TO H LP H R, HOW V R, TH S THR  P OPL D NI D ANY KNOW
L DG OF SUCH INCID NT,

Claima t we t to the emerge cy room of the provide ce hos

pital WHOS R CORDS INDICAT CLAIMANT DID HAV A SMALL CONTUSION
ON TH L FT KN  BUT NO CONTUSION ON TH L FT HAND, TH R WAS NO
M NTION OF TH RIGHT HAND. TH DIAGNOSIS WAS STRAIN LOW BACK.

The referee felt, although, to a certai exte t, the hos
pital R CORDS DID CORROBORAT CLAIMANT* S ALL GATIONS OF AN INJURY
TH R WAS NO M NTION OF CONTUSIONS ON TH PALM OF  ITH R HAND OR
ANY INDICATION OF BL  DING OR LAC RATIONS. H GAV SUBSTANTIAL
W IGHT TO TH T STIMONY OF TH TWO CO-WORK RS WHO SAID TH Y DID
NOT OBS RV TH FALL, DID NOT S  TH CLAIMANT ON TH FLOOR, NOR
OBS RV ANY BLOODY PALMS OR KN  , AND H CONCLUD D TH ALL G D
INCID NT SIMPLY DID NOT OCCUR AND, TH R FOR , AFFIRM D TH D NIAL
OF H R CLAIM.

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs i the fi di gs a d
CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS HIS OPINION AND
ORD R.

ORDER

The or er of the referee  ate june 19, 1975 is affirme .

14 0

' 
’ ’ 

­

’ 

’ 

’ ’ 
­

­

­

­



       

  
  

       
              

              
          
            

 
          
        

          
           

            
        

            
           

           
    

       

  
   
    

    
     

        
          

  
           

            
         
              

             
         
            
      
             

           
                     
           

                
         

  

CLAIM NO. YC 42295 
\ 

NOVEMBER 4, 1975 

GERALD BOCHSLER, CLAIMANT 
OWN MOTION DETERMINATION 

THIS CLAIMANT SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE INDUSTRIAL INJURY ON 
SEPTEMBER 6 1 1966• HIS CLAIM WAS PROCESSED AS A 'MEDICAL ONLY'• 

DR• CORRIGAN, WHO EXAMINED CLAIMANT ON MAY 2 1 1 1975 1 INDI­
CATES CLAIMANT'S CONDITION HAS BECOME AGGRAVATED DUE TO THIS 196 6 
INJURY, AND HAS SET A PATTERN OF CAUSING REGULAR PERIODS OF MINOR 
TIME Loss. 

THIS MATTER WAS SUBMITTED TO THE EVALUATION DIVISION OF THE 
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD FOR A DETERMINATION AND THEY FOUND 
CLAIMANT WP.,S ENTITLED TO A PERIOD OF TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY 
AS WELL AS AN AWARD FOR 1 0 PER CENT PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY0 

ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT THE CLAIM BE REMANDED TO SAIF FOR 
PAYMENT OF TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION FROM MAY 19 1 

1 9 7 5 THROUGH MAY 2 6 1 1975 • 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT CLAIMANT BE AWARDED 1 0 PER CENT 
OF THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BY STATUTE IN i 96 6 FOR UNSCHEDULED 
DISABILITY TO THE LOW BACK0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4199 

WILLIAM KAUFFMAN, CLAIMANT 
MARION EMBICK 1 CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DE_FENSE ATTY0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

NOVEMBER 4, 1975 

RE.VIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN 0 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 2 7 2 DEGREES FOR 8 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED 
PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY0 

CLAIMANT AT THE TIME OF THE HEARING HAD RECEIVED A TOTAL OF 
1 2 8 DEGREES FOR 4 0 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED NECK AND UPPER BACK DISA­
BILITY• CLAIMANT CONTENDS THAT HE IS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DIS­
ABLED AS THE RESULT OF HIS INJURY ON DECEMBER 1 5 1 197 0 • 

CLAIMANT rs 6 0 YEARS OLD AND FOR THE PAST 1 7 YEARS HIS PRI­
MARY o"ccui=>ATION HAS BEEN THAT OF HIGHWAY BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION 
WORKER, HEAVY MANUAL LABOR WITH 5 0 PER CENT OVERHEAD WORK WHICH 
REQUIRES USE OF JACKHAMMERS AND CHIPPING HAMMERS• 

As A RESULT OF HIS DECEMBER 15 1 1970 INJURY CLAIMANT UNDER­
WENT SURGERY FOR ANTERIOR DISC REMOVAL AND A DOUBLE LEVEL FUSION 
CS -6 AND CG -7 0 HE RETURNED TO WORK ON_ JUNE 2 4 1 1971 AND CONTINUED 
TO WORK WITH HEAVY EQUIPMENT, ALTHOUGH HE DID HAVE SOME LIGHTER 
DUTIES UNTIL NOVEMBER 21 1 1972 1 WHEN HE QUIT BECAUSE HE NO LONGER 
PERFORMED THE REQUIRED DUTIES 0 HIS REQUEST THAT HIS CLAIM BE 

-141 -

\ 

SAIF CLAIM NO. YC 42295 NOVEMBER 4, 1975

GERALD BOCHSLER, CLAIMANT
OWN MOTION D T RMINATION

This claima t sustai ed a compe sable i dustrial i jury o 
S PT MB R 6 , 1 9 66 . HIS CLAIM WAS PROC SS D AS A 'M DICAL ONLY'.

Dr. CORRIGAN, WHO  XAMIN D CLAIMANT ON MAY 2 I , 1 97 5 , INDI
CAT S CLAIMANT'S CONDITION HAS B COM AGGRAVAT D DU TO THIS 1966
INJURY, AND HAS S T A PATT RN OF CAUSING R GULAR P RIODS OF MINOR
TIM LOSS,

This matter was submitted to the evaluatio divisio of the
workme s compe satio board for a determi atio a d they fou d
CLAIMANT WAS  NTITL D TO A P RIOD OF T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY
AS W LL AS AN AWARD FOR 10 P R C NT P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY.

ORDER
It IS H R BY ORD R D THAT TH CLAIM B R MAND D TO SAIF FOR

PAYM NT OF T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION FROM MAY 19,
1 9 7 5 THROUGH MAY 2 6 , 1 9 75 .

It IS FURTH R ORD R D THAT CLAIMANT B AWARD D 10 P R C NT
OF TH MAXIMUM ALLOWABL BY STATUT IN 1 966 FOR UNSCH DUL D
DISABILITY TO TH LOW BACK.

WCB CASE NO. 74-4199 NOVEMBER 4, 1975

WILLIAM KAUFFMAN, CLAIMANT
MARION  MBICK, CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The claima t requests board review of the referee s order
WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT 272 D GR  S FOR 85 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D
P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY.

Claima t at the time of the heari g had received a total of
128 D GR  S FOR 4 0 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D N CK AND UPP R BACK DISA
BILITY. CLAIMANT CONT NDS THAT H IS P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DIS
ABL D AS TH R SULT OF HIS INJURY ON D C MB R 1 5 , 1 97 0.

Claima t is 6 0 years old a d for the past 17 years his pri

mary OCCUPATION HAS B  N THAT OF HIGHWAY BRIDG CONSTRUCTION
WORK R, H AVY MANUAL LABOR WITH 5 0 P R C NT OV RH AD WORK WHICH
R QUIR S US OF JACKHAMM RS AND CHIPPING HAMM RS.

As A R SULT OF HIS D C MB R 1 5 , 1 970 INJURY CLAIMANT UND R
W NT SURG RY FOR ANT RIOR DISC R MOVAL AND A DOUBL L V L FUSION
C5 6 AND C6 7 . H R TURN D TO WORK ON JUN 2 4 , 1 97 1 AND CONTINU D
TO WORK WITH H AVY  QUIPM NT, ALTHOUGH H DID HAV SOM LIGHT R
DUTI S UNTIL NOV MB R 2 1 , 1 9 72 , WH N H QUIT B CAUS H NO LONG R
P RFORM D TH R QUIR D DUTI S. HIS R QU ST THAT HIS CLAIM B 

1 4 1

­

' 

' 

­
­

­

­

— — 



            
            

        
             

             
          

  
             
          

          
           
        

          
    
            

          
          

            
    

          
            

           
           

         
         

 
        

       
         

           
         
        
        
       
         

         
          

        
      

        
   

        
           

             
       

         
           
       

        
        

            
  

WAS DENIED, BUT AFTER A HEARING, IT WAS REMANDED TO THE 
FUND. THE CLAIM WAS CLOSED AGAIN ON NOVEMBER 5, t 9 7 4 • 

CLAIMANT CONTINUES TO COMPLAIN OF CHRONIC PAIN ANO DISCOMFORT 
IN HIS NECK1 SHOULDERS ANO ARMS• THE MOST SEVERE PAIN IS IN HIS 
LEFT ARM• HE ALSO HAS LIMITATION OF MOTION IN HIS NECK AND ARMS• 
CLAIMANT HAS A FORMAL EIGHTH GRADE EDUCATION BUT NO SPECIALIZED 
SKILLS OR TRAINING• 

0N NOVEMBER 2 1 1 1972 • DR• WHITE I A NEUROSURGEON, WHO HAD 
PERFORMED THE SURGERY IN 197 1 1 STATED THAT THERE WERE CONTINUED 
SIGNS OF MILD SPINAL CORD DAMAGE, HE RECOMMENDED CLAIMANT BE 
RETIRED FOR MEDICAL REASONS BECAUSE HE COULD NOT RETURN TO HIS 
FORMER EMPLOYMENT AND HIS AGE PRECLUDED VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION• 
CLAIMANT'S DISABILITY WAS ATTRIBUTED BY DRe WHITE AS BEING DIRECTLY 
RELATED TO HIS ACCIDENTAL. IN.IURY• 

0N APRIL. 23 1 1973 DRe TILEY, AN ORTHOPEDIC SURGEON, BASED 
UPON HIS EXAMINATION OF CLAIMANT, CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT 
TOTAL.LY DISABLED, HOWEVER, HE COULD NOT RETURN TO HIS FORMER 
EMPLOYMENT OR ANY WORK INVOLVING HEAVY LIFTING OR THE USE OF HIS 
ARMS IN AN OVERHEAD POSITION• 

CLAIMANT WAS REFERRED TO THE DPD CENTER IN PORTLAND WHERE HE 
WAS EXAMINED BY DR• VAN OSDEL WHO RECOMMENDED A JOB CHANGE WITH 
NO HEAVY LIFTING AND NO OVERHEAD WORK OR REPETITIVE WORK REQUIRING 
AMBIDEXTROUS USE OF THE ARMS AT OR ABOVE SHOULDER LEVEL. HE 
THOUGHT THE PROGNOSIS FOR RESTORATION AND REHABILITATION WAS POOR 
PRIMARILY BECAUSE OF CLAIMANT'S CONVICTION THAT HE WAS PERMANENTLY 
TOTALLY DISABLED• 

DR. HICKMAN, CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGIST, FELT THAT CLAIMANT HAD 
THE NECESSARY VOCATIONAL INTERESTS, INTELLECTUAL. AND CONSTRUCTIVE 
PERSONALITY RESOURCES AND APTITUDES TO INVOLVE HIMSELF IN SOME 
TYPE OF WORK BUT THE PROGNOSIS FOR REHABILITATION WAS POOR BECAUSE 
OF CL.AIMANTY S ATTITUDE REGARDING HIS PHYSICAL. STATE AND PRODUCTIVE 
WORK• DRe HICKMAN FELT THAT CLAIMANT CONSIDERED HIMSELF PERMA­
NENTLY ANO TOTALLY DISABLED, AND HE RECOMMENDED PERSONAL COUN­
SELLING• AFTER PERSONAL COUNSEL.LING, DR• ROBINSON, CLINICAL PSY­
CHOLOGIST, INDICATED THAT CLAIMANT'S AGE AND GENERAL. PHYSICAL. AND 
MENTAL DETERIORATION RESULTING FROM HIS INJURIES ON THE JOB PRE­
CLUDED REORIENTATION TO ANY OTHER TYPE OF WORK AND RECOMMENDED 
RETIRE MENTe 

DR. TILEY' S FINAL ( UNDERSCORED) OPINION WAS THAT• CONSIDERING 
CLAIMANT" S PHYSICAL CONDITION, PHYSICAL LIMITATIONS, OVERALL EDU­
CATIONAL ANO SOCIAL BACKGR_OUND 1 CLAIMANT WAS REALLY UNEMPLOYABLE 
AT THE PRESENT TIME• 

8ASED ON THE MEDICAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL EVIDENCE, THE REFEREE 
CONCLUDED THAT MOTIVAT_ION TO FIND WORK OR RETRAIN FOR LIGHTER WORK 
WAS A MATERIAL FACTOR IN THIS CASE AND CLAIMANT HAD FAILED TO PROVE 
SUFFICIENT MOTIVATION TO SEEK OTHER TYPES OF WORK. 

HE WAS CONVINCED THAT DR. TILEY' S LAST OPINION THAT CLAIMANT 
WAS NOT EMPLOYABLE AT THE PRESENT TIME WAS BASED UPON INDUSTRIAL 
AND NON-INDUSTRIAL ( UNDERSCORED) DISABILITIES AND 1 CONCLUDED AFTER 
CONSIDERING THE MEDICAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL EVIDENCE, ALONE, AND 
CLAIMANT'S INDUSTRIAL RELATED DISABILITY THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAILED 
TO PROVE BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE THAT HE WAS PERMANENTLY 
AND TOTALLY DISABLED. 

-1 42 -

R OP N D WAS D NI D, BUT AFT R A H ARING, IT WAS R MAND D TO TH 
FUND. TH CLAIM WAS CLOS D AGAIN ON NOV MB R 5 , 1 974 .

Claima t co ti ues to complai of chro ic pai a d discomfort

IN HIS N CK, SHOULD RS AND ARMS, TH MOST S V R PAIN IS IN HIS
L FT ARM, H ALSO HAS LIMITATION OF MOTION IN HIS N CK AND ARMS.
CLAIMANT HAS A FORMAL  IGHTH GRAD  DUCATION BUT NO SP CIALIZ D
SKILLS OR TRAINING.

On NOV MB R 2 1 , 1 972 , DR. WHIT , A N UROSURG ON, WHO HAD
P RFORM D TH SURG RY IN 1971, STAT D THAT TH R W R CONTINU D
SIGNS OF MILD SPINAL CORD DAMAG , H R COMM ND D CLAIMANT B 
R TIR D FOR M DICAL R ASONS B CAUS H COULD NOT R TURN TO HIS
FORM R  MPLOYM NT AND HIS AG PR CLUD D VOCATIONAL R HABILITATION.
 laimant s DISABILITY WAS ATTRIBUT D BY DR. WHIT AS B ING dire tly

R LAT D TO HIS ACCID NTAL INJURY.

On APRIL 23 , 1 9 73 DR. TIL Y, AN ORTHOP DIC SURG ON, BAS D

UPON HIS  XAMINATION OF CLAIMANT, CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT
TOTALLY DISABL D, HOW V R, H COULD NOT R TURN TO HIS FORM R
 MPLOYM NT OR ANY WORK INVOLVING H AVY LIFTING OR TH US OF HIS
ARMS IN AN OV RH AD POSITION.

Claima t was referred to the dpd ce ter i Portla d where he

WAS  XAMIN D BY DR. VAN OSD L WHO R COMM ND D A JOB CHANG WITH
NO H AVY LIFTING AND NO OV RH AD WORK OR R P TITIV WORK R QUIRING
AMBID XTROUS US OF TH ARMS AT OR ABOV SHOULD R L V L. H 
THOUGHT TH PROGNOSIS FOR R STORATION AND R HABILITATION WAS POOR
PRIMARILY B CAUS OF CLAIMANT S CONVICTION THAT H WAS P RMAN NTLY
TOTALLY DISABL D.

Dr. HICKMAN, CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGIST, F LT THAT CLAIMANT HAD
TH N C SSARY VOCATIONAL INT R STS, INT LL CTUAL AND CONSTRUCTIV 
P RSONALITY R SOURC S AND APTITUD S TO INVOLV HIMS LF IN SOM 
TYP OF WORK BUT TH PROGNOSIS FOR R HABILITATION WAS POOR B CAUS 
OF  laimant s ATTITUD R GARDING HIS PHYSICAL STAT AND PRODUCTIV 
WORK. DR. HICKMAN F LT THAT CLAIMANT CONSID R D HIMS LF P RMA
N NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D, AND H R COMM ND D P RSONAL COUN
S LLING. AFT R P RSONAL COUNS LLING, DR. ROBINSON, CLINICAL PSY
CHOLOGIST, INDICAT D THAT CLAIMANT S AG AND G N RAL PHYSICAL AND
M NTAL D T RIORATION R SULTING FROM HIS INJURI S ON TH JOB PR 
CLUD D R ORI NTATION TO ANY OTH R TYP OF WORK AND R COMM ND D
R TIR M NT.

Dr. tiley s fi al (u derscored) opi io was that, co sideri g
claima t s physical co ditio , physical limitatio s, overall edu
 ational AND SOCIAL BACKGROUND, CLAIMANT WAS R ALLY UN MPLOYABL 
AT TH PR S NT TIM .

Based o the medical a d psychological evide ce, the referee

CONCLUD D THAT MOTIVATION TO FIND WORK OR R TRAIN FOR LIGHT R WORK
WAS A MAT RIAL FACTOR IN THIS CAS AND CLAIMANT HAD FAIL D TO PROV 
SUFFICI NT MOTIVATION TO S  K OTH R TYP S OF WORK.

He was co vi ced that dr. tiley s last opi io that claima t

WAS NOT  MPLOYABL AT TH PR S NT TIM WAS BAS D UPON INDUSTRIAL
AND NON-INDUSTRIAL (UND RSCOR D) DISABILITI S AND, CONCLUD D AFT R
CONSID RING TH M DICAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL  VID NC , ALON , AND
CLAIMANT S INDUSTRIAL R LAT D DISABILITY THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAIL D
TO PROV BY A PR POND RANC OF TH  VID NC THAT H WAS P RMAN NTLY
AND TOTALLY DISABL D.

’ 

’ 

’ 
­
­
­

’ 
­

’ 
’ ­

’ 

’ 



        
           

          
         

         
        

         
              

        

          
           

          
    

          
          
             

              
          
          

             
        

           
         

             
       

          
         
           

         
               

           
         
         
          
          

       
               
        

          
          

          
        
     

           
           

         
        

       
             
          
           

REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD BEEN EFFECTIVELY PRE­
CLUDED FROM RETURNING TO HIS ORDINARY OCCUPATION, AS WELL AS JOBS 
IN THE GENERAL INDUSTRIAL LABOR MARKET WHICH REQUIRED HEAVY LIFTING t 

OVERHEAD WORK FOR PROLONGED PERIODS OF TIME, REPETITIVE BENDING 
AND TWISTING OR PROLONGED POSITION MAINTENANCE EITHER SITTING OR 
STANDING AND, TAKING THAT INTO CONSIDERATION TOGETHER WITH CLAIM­
ANT" S PHYSICAL IMPAIRMENT, AGE, EDUCATION, TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE 9 

CONCLUDED CLAIMANT WAS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF 85 PER CENT OF THE 
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BY ST.ATUTE FOR UNSCHEDULED PERMANENT PARTIAL 
DISABILITY. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, BELIEVES THAT THE REFEREE DID 
AN EXCELLENT JOB OF PRESENTING THE FACTS AND HIS FINDINGS AND CON­
CLUSIONS BASED THEREON - HOWEVER, IT FEELS THAT DR• TILEY" S OPINION 
IS MISINTERPRETED BY THE REFEREE• 

THE BOARD DOES NOT AGREE THAT CLAIMANT LACKED MOTIVATION TO 
SEEK WORK AT GAINFUL EMPLOYMENT• CLAIMANT HAD AN EXCELLENT WORK 
RECORD PRIOR TO THE 1970 INJURY, AFTER RECOVERY FROM THAT INJURY 
HE CONTINUED TO WORK UNTIL NOVEMBER, 1972 1 WHEN HE FOUND HE COULD 
NO LONGER ADEQUATELY HANDLE THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF HIS WORK• DR. 
WHITE RECOMMENDED THAT CLAIMANT BE RETIRED, HE COULD NOT RETURN 
TO HIS FORMER EMPLOYMENT AND 1 AT HIS AGE 1 WAS A VERY POOR PROSPECT 
FOR VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION. DR• TILEY SAID CLA,IMANT WAS UNEM­

PLOYABLE AT THE PRESENT TIME• DRe HICKMAN FELT THE PROGNOSIS FOR 
REHABILITATION OF CLAIMANT WAS POOR BECAUSE CLAIMANT WAS CONVINCED 
THAT HE COULD NOT 00 A FULL TIME PRODUCTIVE WORK BECAUSE OF HIS 
PHYSICAL CONDITION, YET, AFTER THE _RECOMMENDED PERSONAL COUNSEL­
LING, THE COUNSELOR STATED THAT BECAUSE OF CLAIMANT'S AGE AND 
GENERAL PHYSICAL. AND MENTAL DETERIORATION RESULTING FROM HIS JOB 
INJURIES HE WAS PRECLUDED FROM BEING REORIENTED TO ANOTHER TYPE OF 
WORKe 

(T APPEARS THERE IS VERY LITTLE POSSIBILITY THAT CLAIMANT WILL 
EVER FIND ANY JOB WHICH HE WILL BE ABLE TO PHYSICALLY 00 OR THAT ANY 
EMPLOYER WILL BE WILLING TO HIRE HIM, THEREFORE 9 IT IS NOT IMPOR­
TANT THAT CLAIMANa ACTIVELY SEEK EMPLOYMENT• THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE 
WITH RESPECT TO CLAIMANT" S PHYSICAL IMPAIRMENTS INDICATE THAT THEY 
ARE SUBSTANTIAL• IN APPLYING THE CONCEPT OF EARNING CAPACITY THE 
TOTAL INABILITY TO GAIN ( UNDERSCORED) EMPLOYMENT IS JUST AS TOTAL.LY 
DISABLING AS THE INABILITY TO HOLD ( UNDERSCORED) EMPLOYMENT. 
KRUGEN Ve BEALL PIPE ANO TANK CORPe ( UNDERSCORED) 1 19 OR APP 9 2.6 • 

THE BOARD 0 AFTER CONSIDERING CLAIMANT" S AGE, HIS HEAVY MANUAL 
LABOR WORK BACKGROUND, ESPECIALLY THE WORK OF THE PREVIOUS 17 
YEARS WHICH REQUIRED SUBSTANTIAL OVERHEAD WORK WHICH HE IS NOW 
DEFINITELY PRECLUDED FROM DOING, HIS LIMITED EDUCATION AND THE POOR 
PROGNOSIS EXPRESSED FOR REHABILITATION OF CLAIMANT, CONCLUDES THAT 
CLAIMANT IS PERMANENTLY AND _TOTALLY DISABLED• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 1 9 0 197 5 IS MODIFIED TO 
THE EXTENT THAT CLAIMANT IS FOUND TO BE.PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY 
DISABLED AND SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DIS­
ABLED FROM THE DATE OF THIS ORDER ON REVIEW• 

CLAIMANT" s COUNSEL IS AWARDED, AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY' s 
FEE IN CONNECTI.ON WITH HER SERVICES ON THIS BOARD REVIEW, 2 5 PER 
CENT OF THE ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION .AWARDED CL~IMANT BY THIS ORDER, 
NOT TO EXCEED 2 1 300, PAYABLE FROM SAID COMPENSATION• 

-143 -

The referee fou d that claima t had bee effectively pre
 luded FROM R TURNING TO HIS ORDINARY OCCUPATION, AS W LL AS JOBS
IN TH G N RAL INDUSTRIAL LABOR MARK T WHICH R QUIR D H AVY LIFTING,
OV RH AD WORK FOR PROLONG D P RIODS OF TIM , R P TITIV B NDING
AND TWISTING OR PROLONG D POSITION MAINT NANC  ITH R SITTING OR
STANDING AND, TAKING THAT INTO CONSID RATION TOG TH R WITH CLAIM
ANT* S PHYSICAL IMPAIRM NT, AG ,  DUCATION, TRAINING AND  XP RI NC ,
CONCLUD D CLAIMANT WAS  NTITL D TO AN AWARD OF 8 5 P R C NT OF TH 
MAXIMUM ALLOWABL BY STATUT FOR UNSCH DUL D P RMAN NT PARTIAL
DISABILITY,

The board, o de  ovo review, believes that the referee did

AN  XC LL NT JOB OF PR S NTING TH FACTS AND HIS FINDINGS AND CON
CLUSIONS BAS D TH R ON -HOW V R, IT F  LS THAT DR, TIL Y'S OPINION
IS MISINT RPR T D BY TH R F R  ,

The BOARD DO S NOT AGR  THAT CLAIMANT LACK D MOTIVATION TO

S  K WORK AT GAINFUL  MPLOYM NT, CLAIMANT HAD AN  XC LL NT WORK
R CORD PRIOR TO TH 1 97 0 INJURY, AFT R R COV RY FROM THAT INJURY
H CONTINU D TO WORK UNTIL NOV MB R, 1 972 , WH N H FOUND H COULD
NO LONG R AD QUAT LY HANDL TH R SPONSIBILITI S OF HIS WORK, DR,
WHIT R COMM ND D THAT CLAIMANT B R TIR D, H COULD NOT R TURN
TO HIS FORM R  MPLOYM NT AND, AT HIS AG , WAS A V RY POOR PROSP CT
FOR VOCATIONAL R HABILITATION. DR, TIL Y SAID CLAIMANT WAS UN M
PLOYABL AT TH PR S NT TIM , DR, HICKMAN F LT TH PROGNOSIS FOR
R HABILITATION OF CLAIMANT WAS POOR B CAUS CLAIMANT WAS CONVINC D
THAT H COULD NOT DO A FULL TIM PRODUCTIV WORK B CAUS OF HIS
PHYSICAL CONDITION, Y T, AFT R TH R COMM ND D P RSONAL COUNS L
LING, TH COUNS LOR STAT D THAT B CAUS OF CLAIMANT S AG AND
G N RAL PHYSICAL AND M NTAL D T RIORATION R SULTING FROM HIS JOB
INJURI S H WAS PR CLUD D FROM B ING R ORI NT D TO ANOTH R TYP OF
WORK.

It appears there is very little possibility that claima t will

 V R FIND ANY JOB WHICH H WILL B ABL TO PHYSICALLY DO OR THAT ANY
 MPLOY R WILL B WILLING TO HIR HIM, TH R FOR , IT IS NOT IMPOR
TANT THAT CLAIMANT ACTIV LY S  K  MPLOYM NT. TH M DICAL  VID NC 
WITH R SP CT TO CLAIMANT S PHYSICAL IMPAIRM NTS INDICAT THAT TH Y
are SUBSTANTIAL, IN APPLYING TH CONC PT OF  ARNING CAPACITY TH 
TOTAL INABILITY TO GAIN (UND RSCOR D)  MPLOYM NT IS JUST AS TOTALLY
DISABLING AS TH INABILITY TO HOLD (UND RSCOR D)  MPLOYM NT.
KRUG N V, B ALL PIP AND TANK CORP. (UND RSCOR D) , 19 OR APP 9 2 6 .

The board, after co sideri g claima t s age, his heavy ma ual

LAB R W RK BACKGR UND, ESPECIALLY THE W RK  F THE PREVI US 17
YEARS WHICH REQUIRED SUBSTANTIAL  VERHEAD W RK WHICH HE IS N W
DEFINITELY PRECLUDED FR M D ING, HIS LIMITED EDUCATI N AND THE P  R
PR GN SIS EXPRESSED F R REHABILITATI N  F CLAIMANT, C NCLUDES THAT
CLAIMANT IS PERMANENTLY AND T TALLY DISABLED.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated may 19, 1975 is modified to

THE EXTENT THAT CLAIMANT IS F UND T BE PERMANENTLY AND T TALLY
DISABLED AND SHALL BE C NSIDERED AS PERMANENTLY AND T TALLY DIS
ABLED FR M THE DATE  F THIS  RDER  N REVIEW,

Claima t s cou sel is awarded, as a reaso able attor ey s
F  IN CONN CTION WITH H R S RVIC S ON THIS BOARD R VI W, 2 5 P R
C NT OF TH ADDITIONAL COMP NSATION AWARD D CLAIMANT BY THIS ORD R,
NOT TO  XC  D 2 , 3 00 , PAYABL FROM SAID COMP NSATION.

­

­

­

­

­
’ 

­

’ 

' 

­

’ ’ 



       

   
    

 
    
    

     

         
          

            
     

       
         
              
            

           
         

          
            
             

    
           

           
            

          
    

                   
               

                 
              

         
           

          
           
             

             
           

           
              
          
          
          

         
          

         
           
     

          
           

 

CASE NO. 73-2595 

DARRELL R. BETTEL YOUNt CLAIMANT 
GREGORY• CLYMAN AND OGILVY 1 

CL.AI MANT' S ATTY Se 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE• DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

NOVEMBER 4, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN• 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 
AN ORDER WHICH REMANDED CLAIMANT'S CLAIM TO BE ACCEPTED FOR PAY_: 
MENT OF COMPENSATION AS PROVIDED BY LAW AND ORDERED IT TO PAY 
CLAIMANT'S ATT.ORNEY 6 0 0 DOLLt>.RS• 

CLAIMANT CONTENDS HE SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY WHILE 
L.IFTING A RE.FRIGERATOR-FREEZER UNIT AT HIS EMPLOYER'S SHOP ON 

MARCH 16 9 1973• NO ONE WITNESSED THE INCIDENT• CLAIMANT HAD 
PLANNED TO GO ON A VACATION THAT AFTERNOON. ALTHOUGH HE WAS IN 

PAIN 0 CLAIMANT AND HIS WIFE LEFT THE FOLLOWING DAY, HEADING TOWARDS 
BANDON WHERE THEY PLANNED TO REST AT CLAIMANT'S SISTER'S HOME •. 
AT SALEM, CLAIMANT'S WIFE TOOK OVER THE DRIVING BECAUSE OF CL.Al M­
ANT' S BACK PAIN• ON ARRIVAL IN BANDON, CLAIMANT WAS HARDLY ABLE TO 

WALK AND IN GREAT PAIN• HE RESTED TWO DAYS AT HIS SISTER'S HOME 
AND THEN RETURNED TO PORTLAND 0 

0N MARCH 1 9 • 19,73 1 CLAIMANT WAS SEEN BY DR. BEARDALL, ON 
THAT SAME DAY HE CALLED THE EMPLOYER'S OFFICE AND ADVISED AN 

EMPLOYEE THAT HE HAD BEEN HURT AT WORK• DR• BEARDALL DIAGNOSED A 
LUMBOSACRAL STRAIN WITH LEFT RADICULITIS WITH NO EVIDENCE OF DISC 
HERNIATION AND PRESCRIBED CHIROPRACTIC MANIPULATION. 

ON MAY 2 1 1 I 9 7 3 CLAIMANT FILED A REPORT OF HIS INJURY WHICH 
INDICATED THE EMPLOYER FIRST KNEW OF THE INJURY ON MARCH 16 1 197 3 • 

THIS REPORT WAS SIGNED BY THE EMPLOYER'S MANAGER ON MAY 2 9 1 1973 • 
ON JUNE 2 6 1 1973 THE FUND MAI LED ITS NOTICE OF DENIAL. 

THE REFEREE LISTENED TO THE TESTIMONY OF CLAIMANT, HIS WIFE 
AND HIS SISTER. HE ALSO HEARD TESTIMONY FROM MRS 0 HENRY, THE 
EMPLOYER'S MANAGER, AND A BRUCE BROWN• THE REFEREE WAS PERSUADED 
THAT CLAIMANT WAS A CREDIBLE WITNESS AS WAS HIS WIFE AND SISTER. 
THE WIFE TESTIFIED AS TO THE BACK PAIN WHICH CLAIMANT HAD ON THE 

AFTERNOON OF MARCH 16 1 1973 UPON RETURNING FROM THE EMPLOYER'S 

SHOP AND ALSO THE CONTINUED PAIN DURING THEIR TRIP FROM PORTLAND 
TO BANDON 0 THE CLAIMANT'S SISTER TESTIFIED THAT FOR A PERIOD OF 
TWO DAYS CLAIMANT WAS IN PAIN AND HAD TO HAVE BED REST AT HER 

HOME IN BANDON BEFORE RETURNING TO PORTLAND• THE TESTIMONY OF 
MRS 0 HENRY WAS SOMEWHAT EQUIVOCABLE AND THE TESTIMONY FROM MR• 

BROWN HAD NO IMPEACHMENT VALUE IN THE OPINION OF THE REFEREE. 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE TESTIMONY OF THE CLAIMANT, 
CORROBORATED BY BOTH HIS WIFE AND SISTER, WAS SUFFICIENT TO ESTAB­

LISH THAT CLAIMANT HAO, IN FACT, SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY• 
THE EVIDENCE IS UNREBUTTED THAT THE EMPLOYER HAD TIMELY NOTICE OF 
AN INJURY SUFFERED ON THE JOB• 

THE BOARD• ON DE NOVO REVIEW• CONCURS WITH THE CONCLUSIONS 
REACHED BY THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS HIS OPINION AND 
ORDER• 

-144 -

WCB CAS NO. 73-2595 NOV MB R 4, 1975

DARR LL R. B TT LYOUN, CLAIMANT
GR GORY, CLYMAN AND OGILVY,
 laimant s ATTYS.

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests board review of
a order which rema ded claima t s claim to be accepted for pay
me t of compe satio as provided by law a d ordered it to pay
 laimant s ATTORN Y 6 0 0 DOLLARS.

Claima t co te ds he suffered a compe sable i jury while
LJFTING A R FRIG RATOR-FR  Z R UNIT AT HIS  MPLOY R'S SHOP ON
MARCH 1 6 , 1 9 73 . NO ON WITN SS D TH INCID NT. CLAIMANT HAD
PLANN D TO GO ON A VACATION THAT AFT RNOON. ALTHOUGH H WAS IN
PAIN, CLAIMANT AND HIS WIF L FT TH FOLLOWING DAY, H ADING TOWARDS
BANDON WH R TH Y PLANN D TO R ST AT CLAIMANT'S SIST R'S HOM .
AT SAL M, CLAIMANT'S WIF TOOK OV R TH DRIVING B CAUS OF CLAIM
ANT'S BACK PAIN. ON ARRIVAL IN BANDON, CLAIMANT WAS HARDLY ABL TO
WALK AND IN GR AT PAIN. H R ST D TWO DAYS AT HIS SIST R S HOM 
AND TH N R TURN D TO PORTLAND.

On MARCH 19, 19,73, CLAIMANT WAS S  N BY DR. B ARDALL, ON
THAT SAM DAY H CALL D TH  MPLOY R'S OFFIC AND ADVIS D AN
 MPLOY  THAT H HAD B  N HURT AT WORK, DR, B ARDALL DIAGNOS D A
LUMBOSACRAL STRAIN WITH L FT RADICULITIS WITH NO  VID NC OF DISC
H RNIATION AND PR SCRIB D CHIROPRACTIC MANIPULATION.

On MAY 2 1 , 1 9 7 3 C LAI MANT FIL D A R PORT OF HIS INJURY WHICH

INDICAT D TH  MPLOY R FIRST KN W OF TH INJURY ON MARCH 1 6 , 1 973 ,
THIS R PORT WAS SIGN D BY TH  MPLOY R1 S MANAG R ON MAY 2 9 , 1 9 73 .
ON JUN 2 6 , 1 9 73 TH FUND MAIL D ITS NOTIC OF D NIAL.

The referee liste ed to the testimo y of claima t, his wife

AND HIS SIST R. H ALSO H ARD T STIMONY FROM MRS. H NRY, TH 
 MPLOY R'S MANAG R, AND A BRUC BROWN. TH R F R  WAS P RSUAD D
THAT CLAIMANT WAS A CR DIBL WITN SS AS WAS HIS WIF AND SIST R.
TH WIF T STIFI D AS TO TH BACK PAIN WHICH CLAIMANT HAD ON TH 
AFT RNOON OF MARCH 1 6 , 1 9 73 UPON R TURNING FROM TH  MPLOY R'S
SHOP AND ALSO TH CONTINU D PAIN DURING TH IR TRIP FROM PORTLAND
TO BANDON. TH CLAIMANT'S SIST R T STIFI D THAT FOR A P RIOD OF
TWO DAYS CLAIMANT WAS IN PAIN AND HAD TO HAV B D R ST AT H R
HOM IN BANDON B FOR R TURNING TO PORTLAND, TH T STIMONY OF
MRS, H NRY WAS SOM WHAT  QU1VOCABL AND TH T STIMONY FROM MR.
BROWN HAD NO IMP ACHM NT VALU IN TH OPINION OF TH R F R  .

The referee co cluded that the testimo y of the claima t,
CORROBORAT D BY BOTH HIS WIF AND SIST R, WAS SUFFICI NT TO  STAB
LISH THAT CLAIMANT HAD, IN FACT, SUFF R D A COMP NSABL INJURY.
TH  VID NC IS UNR BUTT D THAT TH  MPLOY R HAD TIM LY NOTIC OF
AN INJURY SUFF R D ON TH JOB.

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, CONCURS WITH TH CONCLUSIONS
R ACH D BY TH R F R  AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS HIS OPINION AND
ORD R.

14 4

' 

' ­

' 

­

’ 

­



               

       
            

     

       

  
   
    
    

     

          
      

        
              

                
   

           
          

          
            

             
    

           
            

               
            

              
           
           

         
           

                 
            

           
            
            

          
             

            
        

        
            

             
         

          

  

-

-

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 2. 0 • 19_75 IS AFFIRMED., 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED, AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE IN CONNECTION WITH HIS SERVICES AT BOARD REVIEW• THE SUM OF 
300 DOLLARS PAYABLE BY SAIFe 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3409 

LARRY TABOR, CLAIMANT 
EVOHL MALAGON, CLAIMANT'S ATTY• 

KEITH De SKELTON• DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

NOVEMBER 4, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE. 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS A REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF- THE REFEREE 
WHICH APPROVED THE DENIAL OF HIS CLAIM• 

THE ISSUES BEFORE THE REFEREE WERE WHETHER CLAIMANT SUFFERED 

AN INJURY ARISING OUT OF AND IN THE COURSE OF HIS EMPLOYMENT ON JUNE 
2. 6, 197 4, AND WHETHER TIMELY NOTICE OF THE INJURY WAS GIVEN BY THE 
CLAIMANT TO HIS EMPLOYER• 

CLAIMANT ALLEGES HE WAS INJURED ON JUNE 2. 6, WHEN HE SAW 
ANOTHER EMPLOYEE HAVING DIFFICULTY PUSHING ON THE CORES, WENT TO 
HIS ASSISTANCE AND STEPPED BETWEEN TWO ROLLERS• TWISTING HIS KNEE 0 

CLAIMANT TOLD HIS FELLOW EMPLOYEE THAT HE HURT A LITTLE BUT THOUGHT 
HE WOULD BE ALRIGHT• HE KEPT ON WORKING THE BALANCE OF THE DAV 
EVEN THOUGH THE PAIN CONTINUED• 

CLAIMANT DID NOT TELL ANYBODY AT WORK THAT HE WAS INJURED ON 
THE JOB, EVEN WHEN• ABOUT A WEEK AFTER THE INCIDENT, THE FOREMAN 
NOTICED HE WAS LIMPING AND ASKED IF HE'D BEEN TO A DOCTOR• THREE 
WEEKS AFTER THE INCIDENT CLAIMANT WENT TO SEE DR• YOUNG~ HE DID 
NOT ADVISE THE DOCTOR THAT HE HAD INJURED HIS KNEE ON THE JOB BECAUSE 
THE DOCTOR SAID THERE WAS NOTHING WRONG WITH THE KNEE• CLAIMANT 
DID FILE A CLAIM FOR OFF-THE-JOB INJURY WITH OPS ANO RECEIVED BENE­
FITS• 

APPROXIMATELY THREE WEEKS AFTER HIS FIRST VISIT TO DR• YOUNG, 
HE RETURNED AND 9 · AT THAT TIME• CLAIMANT TESTIFIED HE TOLD THE 
DOCTOR THAT HE HAD BEEN INJURED ON THE JOB AND, ON AUGUST 16 1 t 9 7 4, 
CLAIMANT FILED A REPORT OF THE INJURY• CLAI_MANT WAS AWARE OF THE 
RULE THAT ON-THE-JOB ACCIDENTS WERE TO BE REPORTED TO THE EMPLOYER• 
HE HAD PREVIOUSLY FILED AN ACCIDENT REPORT AND ALSO A PREVIOUS CLAIM 
FbR AN ACCIDENT ON THE JOB ABOUT FOUR YEARS PRIOR TO THIS INCIDENT• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT FAILED TO GIVE NOTICE TO HIS 
EMPLOYER WITHIN 3 0 DAYS AFTER THE ACCIDENT BUT THAT THE CLAIM WAS 
NOT BARRED THEREBY AS THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT THE EMPLOYER HAD 
BEEN PREJUDICED BY THE FAILURE TO RECEIVE SUCH NOTICE• 

THE REFEREE FOUND IT VERY DIFFICULT TO BELIEVE CL::.AIMANT' S 
TESTIMONY THAT ON HIS SECOND VISIT HE INFORMED THE DOCTOR THAT HE 
WAS INJURED ON THE JOB AS THE HISTORY RELATED BY CLAIMANT TO THE 
DOCTOR MAKES NO MENTION OF AN ON-THE-JOB ACCIDENT. FURTHERMORE, 
THE REFEREE FOUND IT INCREDIBLE THAT CLAIMANT DID NOT FEEL HIS 

-1 4 5 -

ORDER
The order of the referee dated may 2 0 , 1 97 5 is affirmed.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded, as a reaso able attor ey s

F  IN CONN CTION WITH HIS S RVIC S AT BOARD R VI W, TH SUM OF
3 00 DOLLARS PAYABL BY SAIF,

WCB CASE NO. 74-3409 NOVEMBER 4, 1975

LARRY TABOR, CLAIMANT
EV HL MALAG N, CLAIMANT S ATTY.
KEITH D. SKELT N, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The claima t requests a review of a order of the referee

WHICH APPROV D TH D NIAL OF HIS CLAIM.

The issues before the referee were whether claima t suffered

AN INJURY ARISING OUT OF AND IN TH COURS OF HIS  MPLOYM NT ON JUN 
2 6 , 1 974 , AND WH TH R TIM LY NOTIC OF TH INJURY WAS GIV N BY TH 
CLAIMANT TO HIS  MPLOY R.

Claima t alleges he was i jured o ju e 26, whe he saw

ANOTH R  MPLOY  HAVING DIFFICULTY PUSHING ON TH COR S, W NT TO
HIS ASSISTANC AND ST PP D B TW  N TWO ROLL RS, TWISTING HIS KN  .
CLAIMANT TOLD HIS F LLOW  MPLOY  THAT H HURT A LITTL BUT THOUGHT
H WOULD B ALRIGHT. H K PT ON WORKING TH BALANC OF TH DAY
 V N THOUGH TH PAIN CONTINU D.

Claima t did  ot tell a ybody at work that he was i jured o 

TH JOB,  V N WH N, ABOUT A W  K AFT R TH INCID NT, TH FOR MAN
NOTIC D H WAS LIMPING AND ASK D IF H D B  N TO A DOCTOR. THR  
W  KS AFT R TH INCID NT CLAIMANT W NT TO S  DR. YOUNG, H DID
NOT ADVIS TH DOCTOR THAT H HAD INJUR D HIS KN  ON TH JOB B CAUS 
TH DOCTOR SAID TH R WAS NOTHING WRONG WITH TH KN  . CLAIMANT
DID FIL A CLAIM FOR OFF TH JOB INJURY WITH OPS AND R C IV D B N 
FITS.

Approximately three weeks after his first visit to dr. you g,
H R TURN D AND, AT THAT TIM , CLAIMANT T STIFI D H TOLD TH 
DOCTOR THAT H HAD B  N INJUR D ON TH JOB AND, ON AUGUST 1 6 , 1 974 ,
CLAIMANT FIL D A R PORT OF TH INJURY. CLAIMANT WAS AWAR OF TH 
RUL THAT ON TH JOB ACCID NTS W R TO B R PORT D TO TH  MPLOY R,
H HAD PR VIOUSLY FIL D AN ACCID NT R PORT AND ALSO A PR VIOUS CLAIM
FOR AN ACCID NT ON TH JOB ABOUT FOUR Y ARS PRIOR TO THIS INCID NT.

The referee fou d that claima t failed to give  otice to his

EMPL YER WITHIN 3 0 DAYS AFTER THE ACCIDENT BUT THAT THE CLAIM WAS
N T BARRED THEREBY AS THERE WAS N EVIDENCE THAT THE EMPL YER HAD
BEEN PREJUDICED BY THE FAILURE T RECEIVE SUCH N TICE.

The referee fou d it very difficult to believe claima t s

T STIMONY THAT ON HIS S COND VISIT H INFORM D TH DOCTOR THAT H 
WAS INJUR D ON TH JOB AS TH HISTORY R LAT D BY CLAIMANT TO TH 
DOCTOR MAK S NO M NTION OF AN ON-TH -JOB ACCID NT. FURTH RMOR ,
TH R F R  FOUND IT INCR DIBL THAT CLAIMANT DID NOT F  L HIS

1 4 5

’ ’ 

’ 

’ 

— — ­

— — 

' 



             
            

             
  

         
           

      
           
         

          

       

   
     

    
  
          

           
         

         
            
      

       

  
   
    
    

     

         
         
          

         
           
              
        
            
           
   

         
          

      

  

WAS SERIOUS AND WAS CERTAIN THAT IT WAS GOING AWAY WHEN HE 

WA$ VISIBLY LIMPING A WEEK AFTER. THE INCIDENT, HAD DECLINED TO DO 
CERTAIN TYPES OF WORK AND HAD TAKEN TIME OFF DUE TO THE CONDITION 

OF HIS KNEE. 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAILED TO MEET THE 
BURDEN OF PROVING EVERY ELEMENT OF HIS CLAIM BY A PREPONDERANCE 
OF THE EVIDENCE AND DENIED THE CLAIMe 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE AND ADOPTS THEM AS ITS OWN• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 16 1 t 97 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

-WCB CASE NO. 74-4430 

WENDELL R. ARRIAGA, CLAIMANT 
WILLIAM Ae BARTON, CLAIMANT• S ATTY. 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

NOVEMBER 4, 1975 

A REQUEST FOR REVIEW, HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE WORK -
MEN• S COMPENSATION BOARD IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER BY THE 
CLAIMANT, AND SAID REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW 
PENDING BEFORE THE BOARD IS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE ORDER OF THE 

REFEREE IS FINAL BY OPERATION OF LAW• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3939 

JESS CAMPBELL, CLAIMANT 
HAROLD ADAMS, CLAIMANT• S ATTY• 

DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

NOVEMBER 4, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE• 

CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE• S ORDER WHICH 
REFUSED TO CONSIDER ANY ASPECT OF PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY IN­
ASMUCH AS THE CLAIM HAD NOT BEEN CLOSED PURSUANT TO STATUTE• 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON DECEMBER 2 9, 197 1 
FOR WHICH HE WAS AWARDED TIME LOSS AND PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY 
OF 22e5 DEGREES FOR 15 PER CENT LOSS OF THE RIGHT ARM• THE CLAIM 
WAS SUBSEQUENTLY REOPENED FOR TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY AND FUR­

THER MEDICAL BENEFITS EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 6 1 197 4 AND, AT THE PRESENT 
TIME, JS IN AN OPEN STATUS WITH CLAIMANT RECEIVING TIME LOSS BENE­
FITS AND MEDICAL TREATMENT• 

THE ONLY ISSUE BEFORE THE REFEREE IS WHETHER CLAIMANT WAS 
ENTITLED TO HAVE "A HEARING ON PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY WHILE 

HIS CLAIM WAS IN AN OPEN STATUS• 

-146 -

-

-

-

INJURY WAS S RIOUS AND WAS C RTAIN THAT IT WAS GOING AWAY WH N H 
WAS VISIBLY LIMPING A W  K AFT R. TH INCID NT, HAD D CLIN D TO DO
C RTAIN TYP S OF WORK AND HAD TAK N TIM OFF DU TO TH CONDITION
OF HIS KN  ,

The referee co cluded that claima t had failed to meet the
BURD N OF PROVING  V RY  L M NT OF HIS CLAIM BY A PR POND RANC 
OF TH  VID NC AND D NI D TH CLAIM,

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, CONCURS IN TH FINDINGS AND
CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  AND ADOPTS TH M AS ITS OWN,

ORD R

The or er of the referee  ate may 16, 1975 is affirme .

WCB CAS NO. 74-4430 NOV MB R 4, 1975

W ND LL R. ARRIAGA, CLAIMANT
WILLIAM A, BARTON, CLAIMANT* S ATTY.
D PT, OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
ORD R OF DISMISSAL

A R QU ST FOR R VI W, HAVING B  N DULY FIL D WITH TH WORK
M N'S COMP NSATION BOARD IN TH ABOV - NTITL D MATT R BY TH 
CLAIMANT, AND SAID R QU ST FOR R VI W NOW HAVING B  N WITHDRAWN,

It is therefore or ere that the request for review now
P NDING B FOR TH BOARD IS H R BY DISMISS D AND TH ORD R OF TH 
R F R  IS FINAL BY OP RATION OF LAW,

WCB CAS NO. 74-3939 NOV MB R 4, 1975

J SS CAMPB LL, CLAIMANT
HAROLD ADAMS, CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

Claima t requests board review of the referee's order which
R FUS D TO CONSID R ANY ASP CT OF P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY IN
ASMUCH AS TH CLAIM HAD NOT B  N CLOS D PURSUANT TO STATUT .

Claimant suffered a  ompensable injury on De ember 29, 1971
FOR WHICH H WAS AWARD D TIM LOSS AND P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY
OF 22.5 D GR  S FOR 15 P R C NT LOSS OF TH RIGHT ARM. TH CLAIM
WAS SUBS QU NTLY R OP N D FOR T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY AND FUR
TH R M DICAL B N FITS  FF CTIV OCTOB R 6 , 1 974 AND, AT TH PR S NT
TIM , IS IN AN OP N STATUS WITH CLAIMANT R C IVING TIM LOSS B N 
FITS AND M DICAL TR ATM NT.

The o ly issue before the referee is whether claima t was
 NTITL D TO HAV A H ARING ON P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY WHIL 
HIS CLAIM WAS IN AN OP N STATUS.

1 4 6

­

­

­

­



         
            

           
            

        

          
         

            
           
          
       

          
          
         

          

       

   
    
   
 

    
     

        
             
    

         
           

         
               

          
            

         
            
    

        
          
              

          
         

        
            
         

        

          
            

            
          

 

CONTENDS THE MERE FACT THAT HE IS RECEIVING TEMPORARY 
TOTAL DISABILITY AT THE PRESENT TIME DOES NOT PRECLUDE A HEARING ON 
THE ISSUE OF PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY AS IT RELATES TO HIS HEM­
LOCK ALLERGY WHICH HAS BEEN IN A STATIONARY STATUS FOR SOME TIME, 
ALTHOUGH HIS CLAIM AS A WHOLE STILL REMAINS OPEN• 

THE REFEREE CORRECTLY RULED THAT NO CLAIM CAN BE CLOSED UNTIL 
THE WORKMAN'S CONDITION BECOMES MEDICALLY STATIONARY AND THAT 
PERMANENT DISABILITY AWARDS CAN BE MADE ONLY AT THE TIME THE CLAIM 
IS CLOSED• WHEN CLAIMANT'S CLAIM WAS REOPENED IT WAS RF.OPENED FOR 
ALL PURPOSES THUS THE ISSUE OF PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY CAN 
ONLY BE CONSIDERED AFTER CLAIMANT BECOMES MEDICALLY STATIONARY 8 

HE WAS NOT MEDICALLY STATIONARY AT THE TIME OF THE HEARING• 

THE BOARD• ON DE NOVO l~EVJEW 1 CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE AND ADOPTS THEM AS ITS OWN. 

ORDER. 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 9 1 197 5 IS AFFIRMED 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4457 

ALICE DARLENE HECK, CLAIMANT 
MARK A. BLIVEN 1 CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 
RHOTEN, RHOTEN AND SPEERSTRA, 

DEFENSE ATTYS. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

NOVEMBER 4, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN 0 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS THE BOARD REVIEW THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL 3 0 DEGREES FOR 2 0 PER CENT 
LOSS OF THE LEFT LEG• 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE KNEE INJURY ON APRIL 15 1 197 0 • 
INITIALLY. SEEN BY DRS• CH.ARLES AND CASEY, CLAIMANT WAS REFERRED TO 
DR• BECKER, AN ORTHOPEDIC SURGEON, WHO HAS TREATED CLAIMANT CON­
TINUOUSLY SINCE NOVEMBER 16 1 197 0 • -� Re BECKER, AT FIRST, WAS RE­
LUCTANT TO .PERFORM SURGERY AND HIS CLOSING EVALUATION OF MARCH 1 0, 
1972 WAS THAT CLAIMANT HAD CHONDROMALACIA OF THE PATELLA, LEFT• 
WITH RESOLVING FINDINGS• BASED UPON THIS REPORT, A DETERMINATION 
ORDER DATED MARCH 22 1 1 972 AWARDED CLAIMANT 8 DEGREES FOR PARTIAL 
LOSS OF HER LEFT LEGe 

APPROXIMATELY THREE YEARS AFTER CLAIMANT WAS FIRST SEEN BY 
DR• BECKER SHE RETURNED AND 1 AFTER EXAM INATION 1 DRe BECKER FELT 
THAT SURGERY MIGHT BE INDICATED• ON FEBRUARY 18 1 1974 HE PERFORMED 
A PATELLECTOMYe THE POST SURGERY RESULTS WERE UNEVENTFUL• IN HIS 
CLOSING EVALUATION REPORT, DR• BECKER STATED HIS IMPRESSION WAS 
POST-PATELLECTOMY FOR CHONDROMALACIA OF THE PATELLA, MODERATELY 
SEVERE• IN RESPONSE TO THE INQUIRY MADE BY THE REFEREE I DR• BECKER 
STATED HE FELT CLAIMANT'S CONDITION WAS MODERATELY SEVERE PRIOR 
TO INJURY AND WAS THE REASON FOR THE SURGERY•· 

CLAIMANT CONTENDS SHE HAS CONSTANT PAIN IN HER LEFT KNEE WITH 
ONLY PERIOD OF RELIEF OCCURRING WHEN THE KNEE IS RAISED OR BEARING 
ABSOLUTELY NO WEIGHT, SHE SAYS FROM TIME TO T.IME THE KNEE WILL 
BUCKLE ON HERe CLAIMANT IS RESTRICTED NOT ONLY' IN WORK ACTIVITIES 

-14 7-

Claima t co te ds the mere fact that he is receivi g temporary

T TAL DISABILITY AT THE PRESENT TIME D ES N T PRECLUDE A HEARING  N
THE ISSUE  F PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY AS IT RELATES T HIS HEM
L CK ALLERGY WHICH HAS BEEN IN A STATI NARY STATUS F R S ME TIME
ALTH UGH HIS CLAIM AS A WH LE STILL REMAINS  PEN.

The referee correctly rule that no claim can be close until
THE W RKMAN1 S C NDITI N BEC MES MEDICALLY STATI NARY AND THAT
PERMANENT DISABILITY AWARDS CAN BE MADE  NLY AT THE TIME THE CLAIM
IS CL SED. WHEN CLAIMANT'S CLAIM WAS RE PENED IT WAS RE PENED F R
ALL PURP SES THUS THE ISSUE  F PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY CAN
 NLY BE C NSIDERED AFTER CLAIMANT BEC MES MEDICALLY STATI NARY.
HE WAS N T MEDICALLY STATI NARY AT THE TIME  F THE HEARING.

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs i the fi di gs a d

C NCLUSI NS  F THE REFEREE AND AD PTS THEM AS ITS  WN.

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate may 9, 1975 is affirme .

WCB CASE NO. 74-4457 NOVEMBER 4, 1975

ALICE DARLENE HECK, CLAIMANT
mark a. blive , claima t's atty.
RH TEN, RH TEN AND SPEERSTRA,

D F NS ATTYS.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The employer requests the board review the referee's order

WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL 3 0 D GR  S FOR 2 0 P R C NT
LOSS OF TH L FT L G.

Claima t suffered a compe sable k ee i jury o april is, 1970.
INITIALLY S  N BY DRS, CHARL S AND CAS Y, CLAIMANT WAS R F RR D TO
DR. B CK R, AN ORTHOP DIC SURG ON, WHO HAS TR AT D CLAIMANT CON
TINUOUSLY SINC NOV MB R 1 6 , 1 9 7 0. DR, B CK R, AT FIRST, WAS R 
LUCTANT TO P RFORM SURG RY AND HIS CLOSING  VALUATION OF MARCH 10,
1 97 2 WAS THAT CLAIMANT HAD CHONDROMALACIA OF TH PAT LLA, L FT,
WITH R SOLVING FINDINGS. BAS D UPON THIS R PORT, A D T RMINATION
ORD R DAT D MARCH 22 , 1 972 AWARD D CLAIMANT 8 D GR  S FOR PARTIAL
LOSS OF H R L FT L G.

Approximately three years after claima t was first see by

DR. B CK R SH R TURN D AND, AFT R  XAMINATION, DR. B CK R F LT
THAT SURG RY MIGHT B INDICAT D. ON F BRUARY 1 8 , 1 9 74 H P RFORM D
A PAT LL CTOMY. TH POST SURG RY R SULTS W R UN V NTFUL. IN HIS
CLOSING  VALUATION R PORT, DR. B CK R STAT D HIS IMPR SSION WAS
POST PAT LL CTOMY FOR CHONDROMALACIA OF TH PAT LLA, MOD RAT LY
S V R . IN R SPONS TO TH INQUIRY MAD BY TH R F R  , DR. B CK R
STAT D H F LT CLAIMANT'S CONDITION WAS MOD RAT LY S V R PRIOR
TO INJURY AND WAS TH R ASON FOR TH SURG RY.

Claimant conten s she has constant pain in her left knee with
ONLY P RIOD OF R LI F OCCURRING WH N TH KN  IS RAIS D OR B ARING
ABSOLUT LY NO W IGHT, SH SAYS FROM TIM TO TIM TH KN  WILL
BUCKL ON H R. CLAIMANT IS R STRICT D NOT ONLY IN WORK ACTIVITI S

-14 7-

­

­
­

— 



           
             
                  
              

          
  

         
               

          
               

          
              

          
               
            

        
            

           
          

        
         

         
            
              

          
        
               
           

      
            
              
              
          

            
       

           
          
        

       
        
          
             

              
      

             

        

  

IN RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES. AT THE TIME OF THE .HEARING CLAIMANT 
WAS STUDYING TO BE A BEAUTICIAN AND HOPED TO COMPLETE HER COURSE IN 
THE SUMMER OF 197 5 • THIS 15 A JOB WHICH WILL REQUIRE HER TO BE ON 
HER FEET NOT MORE THAN 2 0 MINUTES AT A TIME AND THE INTERMITTENT 
STANDING AND SITTING AND MOVING ABOUT CAN BE ACCOMPLISHED WITHOUT 
TOO MUCH DIFFICULTY. 

THE REFEREE RELIED STRONGLY ON THE CASE OF DENNIS WILLIAMS 
(UNDERSCORED) 1 WCB CASE NOe 7 4 -2 2 7 4 • IN THAT CASE I CLAIMANT HAD 
A LATERAL MENISCECTOMY AND THE BOARD, ON REVIEW, INCREASED THE 
AWARD TO 4 0 PER CENT LOSS OF THE RIGHT LEG• THE REFEREE FELT THAT 
IN THE PRESENT CASE, CLAIMANT'S DISABILITY WAS EVEN GREATER BECAUSE 
OF THE TENDENCY OF HER KNEE TO BUCKLE AND CAUSE HER TO FALL. THE 
REFEREE BELIEVED HER TESTIMONY WAS NOT INCONSISTENT WITH THE FINAL 
REPORT OF DRe BECKER, DATED OCTOBER 18 1 1974 1 AND THEREFORE, 
AWARDED CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL 3 0 DEGREES, GIVING HER A TOTAL OF 
6 8 DEGREES FOR LOSS OF HER LEFT LEG• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, DOES NOT AGREE WITH T.HE REFEREE 
IN HIS COMPARISON OF THE INSTANT CASE TO THE WILLIAMS ( UNDERSCORED) 
CASE• IN WILLIAMS ( UNDERSCORED) 1 DR• SLOCUM PERFORMED A LATERAL 
MENISCECTOMY AND, BECAUSE THE WORKMAN CONTINUED HAVING DIFFICULTY, 
SUBSEQUENTLY, A MEDICAL MENISCECTOMYe IN HIS CLOSING REPORT DR• 
SLOCUM STATES THAT CLAIMANT HAD A' MODERATE' PERMANENT DISABILITY. 
THE BOARD FELT IN THAT CASE THAT CLAIMANT'S DISABILIT.Y EQUALLED 40 
PER CENT LOSS OF THE RIGHT LEG• IN THE INSTANT CASE, DR• BECKER, IN 
RESPONSE TO AN INQUIRY FROM THE REFEREE 1 STATED THAT CLAIMANT'S CON­
DITION WAS M 00DERATELY SEVERE PRIOR ( UNDERSCORED) TO THE PATELLEC­
TOMY• IN HIS CLOSING REPORT OF OCTOBER 18 1 1974 DR. BECKER STATED 
THAT CLAIMANT HAD DONE REASONABLY WELL AND HER CONDITION COULD BE 
CONSIDERED MEDICALLY STATIONARY• HIS EXAMINATION INDICATED CLAIM­
ANT HAD MUCH LESS PAIN THAN BEFORE THE SURGERY ALTHOUGH SHE WAS 
STILL NOT ABLE TO DO ALL THE THINGS SHE HAD DONE BEFORE, THAT SHE 
WAS UNABLE TO SQUAT FULLY BUT DID GO UP AND DOWN STAIRS, FOOT OVER 
FOOT, WITHOUT DIFFICULTY. THERE 15 NOTHING IN THE CLOSING EVALUATION 
OF DR• BECKER THAT INDICATES THAT HE WAS OF THE IMPRESSION THAT 
CLAIMANT'S RESIDUAL ( UNDERSCORED) DISABILITY WAS MODERATELY SEVERE• 
ALSO, IN WILLIAMS (UNDERSCORED), DRe SLOCUM PRESCRIBED A LEG BRACE 
FOR THE WORKMAN, THUS, DESPITE A SIMILARITY IN SUBJECTIVE COMPLAINTS, 
THE OBJECTIVE MEDICAL EVIDENCE INDICATES LESS SEVERE PERMANENT 
DISABILITY TO THE CLAIMANT IN THE PRESENT CASE• 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT HAD BEEN ADEQUATELY COM­
PENSATED FOR HER SCHEDULED INJURY BY THE PREVIOUS AWARDS WHICH 
TOTALLED 3 8 DEGREES.- CLAIMANT STILL HAS AT LEAST 7 5 PER CENT USE 
OF HER LEFT LEG AND LOSS OF PHYSICAL FUNCTION 15 THE SOLE FACTOR TO 
BE CONSIDERED IN EVALUATING A SCHEDULED DISABILITY• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 9, 19 75 15 REVERSED• 

THE SECOND DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED NOVEMBER 9, t 9 7 4 15 
AFFIRMED• 

-t ·4 8 -

-

-

-

BUT IN R CR ATIONAL. ACTIVITI S. AT TH TIM OF TH H ARING CLAIMANT
WAS STUDYING TO B A B AUTICIAN AND HOP D TO COMPL T H R COURS IN
TH SUMM R OF 1 97 5 . THIS IS A JOB WHICH WILL R QUIR H R TO B ON
H R F  T NOT MOR THAN 2 0 MINUT S AT A TIM AND TH INT RMITT NT
STANDING AND SITTING AND MOVING ABOUT CAN B ACCOMPLISH D WITHOUT
TOO MUCH DIFFICULTY.

The referee relie strongly on the case of  ennis williams
(UND RSCOR D) , WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -22 74 . IN THAT CAS , CLAIMANT HAD
A LAT RAL M NISC CTOMY AND TH BOARD, ON R VI W, INCR AS D TH 
AWARD TO 4 0 P R C NT LOSS OF TH RIGHT L G. TH R F R  F LT THAT
IN TH PR S NT CAS , CLAIMANT'S DISABILITY WAS  V N GR AT R B CAUS 
OF TH T ND NCY OF H R KN  TO BUCKL AND CAUS H R TO FALL. TH 
R F R  B LI V D H R T STIMONY WAS NOT INCONSIST NT WITH TH FINAL
R PORT OF DR. B CK R, DAT D OCTOB R 1 8 , 1 9 7 4 , AND TH R FOR ,
AWARD D CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL 3 0 D GR  S, GIVING H R A TOTAL OF
6 8 D GR  S FOR LOSS OF H R L FT L G.

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, DO S NOT AGR  WITH TH R F R  
IN HIS COMPARISON OF TH INSTANT CAS TO TH WILLIAMS (UND RSCOR D)
CAS . IN WILLIAMS (UND RSCOR D) , DR. SLOCUM P RFORM D A LAT RAL
M NISC CTOMY AND, B CAUS TH WORKMAN CONTINU D HAVING DIFFICULTY,
SUBS QU NTLY, A M DICAL M NISC CTOMY. IN HIS CLOSING R PORT DR.
SLOCUM STAT S THAT CLAIMANT HAD A 'MOD RAT ' P RMAN NT DISABILITY.
TH BOARD F LT IN THAT CAS THAT CLAIMANT'S DISABILITY  QUALL D 4 0
P R C NT LOSS OF TH RIGHT L G. IN TH INSTANT CAS , DR. B CK R, IN
R SPONS TO AN INQUIRY FROM TH R F R  , STAT D THAT CLAIMANT'S CON
DITION WAS MOD RAT LY S V R PRIOR (UND RSCOR D) TO TH PAT LL C
TOMY. IN HIS CLOSING R PORT OF OCTOB R 1 8 , 1 97 4 DR. B CK R STAT D
THAT CLAIMANT HAD DON R ASONABLY W LL AND H R CONDITION COULD B 
CONSID R D M DICALLY STATIONARY. HIS  XAMINATION INDICAT D CLAIM
ANT HAD MUCH L SS PAIN THAN B FOR TH SURG RY ALTHOUGH SH WAS
STILL NOT ABL TO DO ALL TH THINGS SH HAD DON B FOR , THAT SH 
WAS UNABL TO SQUAT FULLY BUT DID GO UP AND DOWN STAIRS, FOOT OV R
FOOT, WITHOUT DIFFICULTY. TH R IS NOTHING IN TH CLOSING  VALUATION
OF DR. B CK R THAT INDICAT S THAT H WAS OF TH IMPR SSION THAT
 laimant s R SIDUAL (UND RSCOR D) DISABILITY WAS MOD RAT LY S V R ,
ALSO, IN WILLIAMS (UND RSCOR D) , DR. SLOCUM PR SCRIB D A L G BRAC 
FOR TH WORKMAN, THUS, D SPIT A SIMILARITY IN SUBJ CTIV COMPLAINTS,
TH OBJ CTIV M DICAL  VID NC INDICAT S L SS S V R P RMAN NT
DISABILITY TO TH CLAIMANT IN TH PR S NT CAS .

The board co cludes that claima t had bee adequately com

pensated FOR H R SCH DUL D INJURY BY TH PR VIOUS AWARDS WHICH
TOTALL D 38 D GR  S CLAIMANT STILL HAS AT L AST 75 P R C NT US 
OF H R L FT L G AND LOSS OF PHYSICAL FUNCTION IS TH SOL FACTOR TO
B CONSID R D IN  VALUATING A SCH DUL D DISABILITY.

 RDER
The  RDER  F THE REFEREE DATED MAY 9 , 1 9 75 IS REVERSED.

The secon  etermination or er maile November 9, 1974 is
AFFIRMED.

1 4 8

­
­

­

' 

­

-

— 



       

  
    
    

 
               

        
          
           

           
               

           
      

       

  
    
     
 

    

     

          
            

               
           

             
         
            
              

             
 

        
           

          
        
            

         
        
            

           
             

           
           
          
            
          

         
        

  

CASE NO. 75-165 

WILLIAM REICHLEIN, CLAIMANT 
GALTON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT' s ATTYS. 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

AMENDED ORDER 

NOVEMBER 6, 1975 

ON OCTOBER 3 0 1 197 S AN ORDER ON REVIEW WAS ENTERED IN THE 
ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER• THE ORDER PORTION THEREOF ERRONEOUSLY 
RECITES THAT CLAIMANT IS TO BE CONSIDERED PERMANENTLY AND TOTAL.LY 
DISABLED AS OF OCTOBER 30 1 1975, 

THE ORDER ON REVIEW IS CORRECTED ANO THE CLAIMANT IS TO BE 
CONSIDERED PERMANENTLY ANO TOTALLY DISABLED AS OF JUNE 1 3 • 1 9 7 5 • 

IN ALL OTHER RESPECTS THE ORDER ON REVIEW ENTERED OCTOBER 3 0, · 
197 S 15 AFFIRMED AND REPUBLISHED. 

WCB CASE NO. 73-4226 NOVEMBER 6, 1975 

WELDON MULLEN, CLAIMANT 
JACOBSON AND COUGHLIN, CLAIMANT'S .ATTYSe 
SOUTHER, SPAULDING, KINSEY, WILLIAMSON AND SCHWABE, 

DEFENSE ATTYSe 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE ANO SLOAN, 

CLAIMANT SEEKS BOARD REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE REFEREE WHICH· 
AFFIRMED THE DENIAL. OF A CL.AIM FILED BY CLAIMANT FOR HER HUSBAND'S 
DEATH WHICH ALLEGEDLY OCCURRED ON THE JOB OCTOBER 22 1 1973 0 

THE WORKMAN WAS 5 6 YEARS OLD AT THE TIME OF HIS DEMISE• 
THERE IS SOME DISPUTE AS TO THE TYPE OF WORK THE .DECEASED WORKMAN 
WAS DOING IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO HIS DEATH• CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL INDI­

CATES THAT HE WAS DOING HEAVY RANCH LABOR WORK, THE TESTIMONY OF 
THE DECEASED' S CO-WORKERS IS THAT FOR A PERIOD OF APPROXIMATELY 
A MONTH PRIOR TO THE WORKMAN'S DEATH HIS WORK HAD BEEN FAIRLY LIGHT 
RANCH WORK• 

SHORTLY FOLLOWING THE WORKMAN'S DEATH, AN AUTOPSY WAS PER­
FORMED BY DRe CONNELL, A PATHOLOGIST• THE AUTOPSY WAS ATTENDED BY 
DRe GRANT, MEDICAL. EXAMINER FOR BAKER COUNTY, WHO EXPLICITLY DENIED 
A CAUSAL RELATIONSHIP• THE DECEASED WORKMAN'S TREATING PHYSICIAN, 
DRe MC KIM, JRe I FOUND, UNEQUIVOCALLY, THAT THERE WAS NO CAUSAL. 
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE DEATH OF THE WORKMAN AND HIS EMPLOYMENT• 

AT THE REQUEST OF CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL. THE DECEASED' S MEDICAL. 
HISTORY WAS SUBMITTED TO DR• STOTT FOR AN OPINION ON CAUSATION. DR• 
STOTT FOUND THAT THE DECEASED HAD HAD LONG STANDING CORONARY ARTERY 
DISEASE AND HIS WORK COULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS THE SOL.E CAUSE OF 

THIS AILMENT- HOWEVER, OF PERTINENCE WAS THE FACT THAT THE WORKMAN 
DID NOT DIE O.F AN ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION OR CORONARY OCCLUSION -
HE DIED OF AN ACUTE CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIS SUCH AS VENTRICULAR FIBRIL.-· 
L.ATION• IN DRe STOTT' S OPINION, DEATH IN PEOPLE W'ITH COFiONARY ARTERY 
DISEASE MAY BE PRECIPITATED BY PHYSICAL. EXERTION DUE TO VENTRICULAR 
FIBRILLATION AND, THEREFORE, A SIGNIFICANT CASE COULD BE ESTABLISHED 
LINKING THE DE;:CEASED' S WORK TO HIS SUDDEN DEATH, 

-149-

WCB CASE NO. 75-165 NOVEMBER 6, 1975

WILLIAM REICHLEIN, CLAIMANT
GALT N AND P PICK, CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
AMENDED  RDER

On  CT BER 3 0 , 1 9 75 AN  RDER  N REVIEW WAS ENTERED IN THE
AB VE ENTITLED MATTER. THE  RDER P RTI N THERE F ERR NE USLY
RECITES THAT CLAIMANT IS T BE C NSIDERED PERMANENTLY AND T TALLY
DISABLED AS  F  CT BER 3 0 , 1 9 7 5 .

The or er on review is correcte an the claimant is to be
C NSIDERED PERMANENTLY AND T TALLY DISABLED AS  F JUNE 1 3 , 1 9 7 5 .

In ALL  THER RESPECTS THE  RDER  N REVIEW ENTERED  CT BER 30,
1 97 5 IS AFFIRMED AND REPUBLISHED.

WCB CASE NO. 73-4226 NOVEMBER 6, 1975

WELDON MULLEN, CLAIMANT
JACOBSON AND COUGHLIN, CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
SOUTH R, SPAULDING, KINS Y, WILLIAMSON AND SCHWAB ,
D F NS ATTYS.

R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners moore an sloan,

Claimant seeks boar review of an or er of the referee which
AFFIRM D TH D NIAL OF A CLAIM FIL D BY CLAIMANT FOR H R HUSBAND S
D ATH WHICH ALL G DLY OCCURR D ON TH JOB OCTOB R 2 2 , 1 9 7 3 .

The WORKMAN WAS 56 Y ARS OLD AT TH TIM OF HIS D MIS .
TH R IS SOM DISPUT AS TO TH TYP OF WORK TH D C AS D WORKMAN
WAS DOING IMM DIAT LY PRIOR TO HIS D ATH. CLAIMANT S COUNS L INDI
CAT S THAT H WAS DOING H AVY RANCH LABOR WORK, TH T STIMONY OF
TH de eased s CO WORK RS IS THAT FOR A P RIOD OF APPROX I MAT LY
A MONTH PRIOR TO TH WORKMAN S D ATH HIS WORK HAD B  N FAIRLY LIGHT
RANCH WORK.

Shortly followi g the workma ’s death, a autopsy was per

formed BY DR. CONN LL, A PATHOLOGIST, TH AUTOPSY WAS ATT ND D BY
DR. GRANT, M DICAL  XAMIN R FOR BAK R COUNTY, WHO  XPLICITLY D NI D
A CAUSAL R LATIONSHIP. TH D C AS D WORKMAN'S TR ATING PHYSICIAN,
DR. MC KIM, JR. , FOUND, UN QUIVOCALLY, THAT TH R WAS NO CAUSAL
R LATIONSHIP B TW  N TH D ATH OF TH WORKMAN AND HIS  MPLOYM NT.

At the request of claima t's cou sel the deceased’s medical

HISTORY WAS SUBMITT D TO DR. STOTT FOR AN OPINION ON CAUSATION. DR.
STOTT FOUND THAT TH D C AS D HAD HAD LONG STANDING CORONARY ART RY
DIS AS AND HIS WORK COULD NOT B CONSID R D AS TH SOL CAUS OF
THIS AILM NT- HOW V R, OF P RTIN NC WAS TH FACT THAT TH WORKMAN
DID NOT DI OF AN ACUT MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION OR CORONARY OCCLUSION
H DI D OF AN ACUT CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIS SUCH AS V NTRICULAR FIBRII
LATION. IN DR. STOTT' S OPINION, D ATH IN P OPL WITH CORONARY ART RY
DIS AS MAY B PR CIPITAT D BY PHYSICAL  X RTION DU TO V NTRICULAR
FIBRILLATION AND, TH R FOR , A SIGNIFICANT CAS COULD B  STABLISH D
LINKING TH D C AS D* S WORK TO HIS SUDD N D ATH.

1 4 9

___ 

’ 

’ 

’ 

’ ­

’ — 
’ 

­

— 



         
          

         
            

          
         

            
         

        
               
          

              
        
         

          
          

        
            
         

           
        

             
          

         
            

         
             

               

       

   
     

 
    
    

     

         
            
   

          
            
         
 

          
         
          
            

          

DECEASED WORKMANY S FILE WAS EXAMINED BY DR• WYSHAM 
WHO ALSO STUDIED THE STATEMENTS OF THE WITNESSES CONCERNING THE 
DECEASED WORKMAN'S ACTIVITIES IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO HIS DEATH• DR• 
WYSHAM AGREED THAT THE MOST LIKELY CAUSE OF DEATH HAD BEEN AN 
ACUTE CARDIAC RHYTHM DISTURBANCE BUT, .NOTING DR• GRANT'S FINDINGS 01' 
ADVANCED ARTERIAL DISEASE AND AN OLD CORONARY OCCLUSION, STATED 
THAT IT IS KNOWN THAT CASES OF SUDDEN CARDIAC DEATH DUE TO VENTRI­
CULAR RHYTHM DISTURBANCES COMMONLY OCCUR IN PATIENTS Wl'TH OLD 
MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION AND EXTENSIVE, SEVERE CORONARY ARTERY DISEASE. 
IN MORE THAN 9 5 PER CENT OF THE CASES OF SUDDEN DEATH THERE HAS 
BEEN NO PRECEDING VIGOROUS PHYSICAL EFFORT AND IN THE REMAINING 
S PER CENT ONLY 8 TO 1 2 PER CENT OF THOSE OCCURRED AT WORK. 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE PREPONDERANCE OF THE MEDICAL 
EVIDENC~ INDICATED NO LEGAL OR MEDICAL CAUSATION• THE MOST FAVOR­
ABLE MEDICAL EVIDENCE FOR THE DECEASED WORKMAN WAS THAT OF DR 0 

STOTT AND IT REQUIRED SPECULATION TO FIND MEDICAL CAUSATION AND 
WAS DISPUTED B'( THE FINDINGS MADE BY, DR 0 WYSHAM 0 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AGREES THAT THE DENIAL BY THE 
EMPLOYER SHOULD BE AFFIRMED• HOWEVER, THE EVIDENCE INDICATES THAT 
LEGAL CAUSATION HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED AND THE SOLE ISSUE WAS WHETHER 
THE DECEASEDY S EMPLOYMENT ACTIVITIES WERE A MATERIAL CONTRIBUTING 
FACTOR IN CAUSING HIS DEATH• DR• WYSHAMY S OPINION WAS THAT THE CAUSE. 
OF THE DECEASED WORKMANY S DEATH SELDOM WAS PRECIPITATED BY VIGOROUS 
PHYSICAL EFFORT. EVEN IF THE DECEASED' S EMPLOYMENT ACTIVITIES HAU 
BEEN OF A STRENUOUS NATURE IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO HIS DEATH, AND THIS 
IS DISPUTED BY THE EVIDENCE OF THE DECEASED WORKMANY S CO-WORKER!"-, 
ONLY DR• STOTT WAS OF THE OPINION THAT THERE WAS A POSSIBLE CAUSA.L; 
RELATIONSHIP 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 3 0, 1975 IS AFFIRMED 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-1269 

LISETT K. HAGLUND, CLAIMANT 
ANDERSON, FULTON, LAVIS AND VAN THIEL, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTYS 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

NOVEMBER 6, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE REFEREE'S 
ORDER WHICH AWARDED HER 8 0 DEGREES FOR 2 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED 
LEFT. HIP AREA DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON JANUARY 6 1 I 9 7 2 FQF, 
WHICH SHE WAS AWARDED 3 2 DEGREES FOR 1 0 PER CENT UNSCHEDULE.D LOW 
BACK AND PELVIC AREA DISABILITY BY DETERMINATION ORDER MAILEO 
APRIL 1 0 1 1 9 7 3 • 

PRIOR TO THE CLOSING AWARD CLAIMANT HAD BEEN EXAMINED AT THI: 
BACK CLINIC, THE DIAGNOSIS WAS TRAUMATIC TROCHANTERIC BURSITIS, OL C· 

SOFT TISSUE AND HEMATOMA SUBSIDING• THE MEMBERS OF THE CLINIC 
FELT THAT CLAIMANT COULD RETURN TO HER FORMER OCCUPATION OR TO ANY 
OCCUPATION, THAT THE LOSS OF FUNCTION OF THE INJURY WAS MINIMAL 0 

-1 5 0 -

The deceased workma * s file was exami ed by dr. wysham
WHO ALSO STUDI D TH STAT M NTS OF TH WITN SS S CONC RNING TH 
D C AS D WORKMAN S ACTIVITI S IMM DIAT LY PRIOR TO HIS D ATH, DR,
WYSHAM AGR  D THAT TH MOST LIK LY CAUS OF D ATH HAD B  N AN
ACUT CARDIAC RHYTHM DISTURBANC BUT, NOTING DR, GRANT S FINDINGS OF
ADVANC D ART RIAL DIS AS AND AN OLD CORONARY OCCLUSION, STAT D
THAT IT IS KNOWN THAT CAS S OF SUDD N CARDIAC D ATH DU TO V NTRI
CULAR RHYTHM DISTURBANC S COMMONLY OCCUR IN PATI NTS WITH OLD
MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION AND  XT NSIV , S V R CORONARY ART RY DIS AS ,
IN MOR THAN 9 5 P R C NT OF TH CAS S OF SUDD N D ATH TH R HAS
B  N NO PR C DING VIGOROUS PHYSICAL  FFORT AND IN TH R MAINING
5 P R C NT ONLY 8 TO I 2 P R C NT OF THOS OCCURR D AT WORK.

The referee co cluded that the prepo dera ce of the medical

 VID NC INDICAT D NO L GAL OR M DICAL CAUSATION. TH MOST FAVOR
ABL M DICAL  VID NC FOR TH D C AS D WORKMAN WAS THAT OF DR.
STOTT AND IT R QUIR D SP CULATION TO FIND M DICAL CAUSATION AND
WAS DISPUT D BY TH FINDINGS MAD BY. DR, WYSHAM.

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, AGR  S THAT TH D NIAL BY TH 
 MPLOY R SHOULD B AFFIRM D. HOW V R, TH  VID NC INDICAT S THAT
L GAL CAUSATION HAS B  N  STABLISH D AND TH SOL ISSU WAS WH TH R
TH D C AS D S  MPLOYM NT ACTIVITI S W R A MAT RIAL CONTRIBUTING
FACTOR IN CAUSING HIS D ATH. DR. WYSHAM* S OPINION WAS THAT TH CAUS .
OF TH D C AS D WORKMAN S D ATH S LDOM WAS PR CIPITAT D BY VIGOROUS
PHYSICAL  FFORT.  V N IF TH D C AS D S  MPLOYM NT ACTIVITI S HAU
B  N OF A STR NUOUS NATUR IMM DIAT LY PRIOR TO HIS D ATH, AND THIS
IS DISPUT D BY  VID NC OF TH D C AS D WORKMAN S CO-WORK RS ,
ONLY DR, STOTT WAS OF TH OPINION THAT TH R WAS A POSSIBL CAUSAL;
R LATIONSHIP.

ORDER
The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D APRIL 3 0 , 1 9 7 5 IS AFFIRM D.

WCB CASE NO. 74-1269 NOVEMBER 6, 1975

LISETT K. HAGLUND, CLAIMANT
AND RSON, FULTON, LAVIS AND VAN THI L,
 laimant s ATTYS.

DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTYS.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.

The claimant requests review by the boar of the referee's
 RDER WHICH AWARDED HER 80 DEGREES F R 2 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED
LEFT HIP AREA DISABILITY,

Claimant suffere a compensable injury on January 6 , 1972 for
WHICH SHE WAS AWARDED 32 DEGREES F R 10 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED L W
BACK AND PELVIC AREA DISABILITY BY DETERMINATI N  RDER MAILED
APRIL 10,1973.

Prior to the closing awar claimant ha been examine at the
BACK CLINIC, TH DIAGNOSIS WAS TRAUMATIC TROCHANT RIC BURSITIS, OLD
SOFT TISSU AND H MATOMA SUBSIDING, TH M MB RS OF TH CLINIC
F LT THAT CLAIMANT COULD R TURN TO H R FORM R OCCUPATION OR TO ANY
OCCUPATION, THAT TH LOSS OF FUNCTION OF TH INJURY WAS MINIMAL.

’ 

’ 

­

­

’ 

’ 
’ 

’ 

’ 



         
          

            
             

                
           

          
           
             
            

           
            
          

         
    

               
            
             
           

             
          

         
           
           
              
           

          
           

              
       

          
           

          
            

         
         

            
         
             

           
           

         

            

0 GILL 1 WHO HAD BEEN TREATING CLAIMANT SINCE HER INJURY, 
COMMENTED ON THE BACK. CLINIC' 5 REP.ORTS:- HE FELT THAT CLAIMANT 
SHOULD BE ALLOWED A LITTLE MORE TIME TO RECOVER FROM HER CONTUSION 
OVER THE LEFT LATERAL HIP WHICH HAD BEEN OBSERVED BY HIM ON AN 
EXAMINATION ON FEBRUARY 8 1 197 2 1 BUT HE SAW NO REASON FOR HER TO 
DEVELOP ANY CHRONIC SYMPTOMS OR DISABILITY ·AS ·A RESULT OF THE INJURY0 

SuBSEQUENT TO THE CLOSURE OF THE CLAIM, DR. LARSON, A NEURO­
LOGIST, EXAMINED CLAIMANT0 IT WAS HIS OPINION THAT CLAIMANT HAD A 

PROBLEM OF PAIN THAT HAD BEEN PRESENT SINCE JANUARY, 1972 WHICH 
OCCUPIED A LARGE AREA ABOUT THE LEFT BUTTOCK AND HIP AND, BASED 
UPON HER HISTORY, FELT SHE PROBABLY HAL> A MUSCLE LIGAMENTOUS STRAIN 
ABOUT THE HIP 0 HE FOUND NO SIGNS OF SPECIFIC CENTRAL OR PERIPHERAL 
NERVOUS SYSTEM COMPLICATIONS 0 HE DID FEEL THAT THERE WAS INDICATION 
OF SIGNIFICANT AMOUNT OF SECONDARY GAIN PHENOMENON ASSOCIATED WITH 
THE CONTINUATION OF HER PAIN0 

As OF-DECEMBER 15 1 1974 CLAIMANT WAS 65 YEARS OLD 1 SHE HAD 
BEEN MARRIED 4 4 YEARS AND RAISED 12 CHILDREN 0 SHE WORKED .IN THE 
FISH CANNERY FOR _8 TO 1 0 YEARS PRIOR TO HER INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT AND 
DENIED ANY PRIOR BACK OR HIP PROBLEMS. CLAIMANT NOW USES A CANE 0 

HER HUSBAND IS A DIABETIC AND HAS HAD SEVERAL HEART ATTACKS AND AT 
THE PRESENT TIME IS DISABLED AT HOME REQUIRING SOME NURSING CARE 0 

THE REFEREE DID NOT FIND PERSUASIVE EVIDENC'E THAT CLAIMANT HAD 
BACK PROBLEMS AS A CONSEQUENCE OF HER INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT BUT SHE 
HAS HAD PELVIC AND LEFT HIP PROBLEMS INCLUDING THE ECCHYMOSIS TO 
THE LEFT HIP WHICH WAS REFERRED TO BOTH IN THE REPORT OF THE BACK 
CLINIC AND DR 0 GILL'S REPORT0 THE REFEREE WAS PERSUADED THAT HER 
LEFT HIP DISABILITY WAS GREATER THAN WHAT THE PHYSICIANS EXPECTED 
AT THE TIME OF THEIR EXAMINATION AND CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT WAS 

ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF 2 5 PER CENT OF THE MAXIMUM TO ADEQUATELY 
COMPENSATE HER FOR HER LOSS OF EARNING CAPACITY0 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AGREES WITH THE CONCLUSION 
REACHED BY THE REFEREE 0 THE BOARD NOTES THAT WHEN THE CLAIMANT 
HAD BEEN EVALUATED BY DR 0 PERKINS, A CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGIST 0 SHE 
WAS FOUND TO BE WELL MOTIVATED, ALSO WHEN CLAIMANT WAS AT THE 
DISABILITY PREVENTION DIVISION CENTER IN PORTLAND SHE WAS VERY 
C<;)OPERATIVE WITH THE PERSONNEL, YET LATER MEDICAL REPORTS INDICATE 
CLAIMANT WAS A PERSON WITH NOTHING TO OFFER NOR ANY INCLINATION TO 
HELP HERSELF 0 IT APPEARS, THEREFORE 0 THAT THE CONTINUING PAIN 
WHICH CLAIM.ANT HAS HAD AS A RESULT OF THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY HAS HAD 
AN EFFECT UPON HER PERSONALITY WHICH, IN TURN, HAS AFFECTED HER 
POTENTIAL EARNING CAPACITY. HOWEVER, THE AWARD OF 2 5 PER CENT 
GRANTED BY THE REFEREE DOES ADEQUATELY COMPENSATE CLAIMANT FOR 
THIS0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JANUARY 2 3 1 197 5 IS AFFIRMED 0 

-1 51 -

Dr. gill, who had bee treati g claima t si ce her i jury,
COMM NT D ON TH BACK CLINIC'S R PORTS- H F LT THAT CLAIMANT
SHOULD B ALLOW D A LITTL MOR TIM TO R COV R FROM H R CONTUSION
OV R TH L FT LAT RAL HIP WHICH HAD B  N OBS RV D BY HIM ON AN
 XAMINATION ON F BRUARY 8 , 1 9 72 , BUT H SAW NO R ASON FOR H R TO
D V LOP ANY CHRONIC SYMPTOMS OR DISABILITY AS A R SULT OF TH INJURY.

Subseque t to the closure of the claim, dr. larso , a  euro

logist,  XAMIN D CLAIMANT. IT WAS HIS OPINION THAT CLAIMANT HAD A
PROBL M OF PAIN THAT HAD B  N PR S NT SINC JANUARY, 1 9 72 WHICH
OCCUPI D A LARG AR A ABOUT TH L FT BUTTOCK AND HIP AND, BAS D
UPON H R HISTORY, F LT SH PROBABLY HAD A MUSCL LIGAM NTOUS STRAIN
ABOUT TH HIP. H FOUND NO SIGNS OF SP CIFIC C NTRAL OR P RIPH RAL
N RVOUS SYST M COMPLICATIONS. H DID F  L THAT TH R WAS INDICATION
OF SIGNIFICANT AMOUNT OF S CONDARY GAIN PH NOM NON ASSOCIAT D WITH
TH CONTINUATION OF H R PAIN.

As OF D C MB R 1 5 , 1 974 CLAIMANT WAS 6 5 Y ARS OLD, SH HAD
B  N MARRI D 44 Y ARS AND RAIS D 12 CHILDR N. SH WORK D IN TH 
FISH CANN RY FOR 8 TO 10 Y ARS PRIOR TO H R INDUSTRIAL ACCID NT AND
D NI D ANY PRIOR BACK OR HIP PROBL MS. CLAIMANT NOW US S A CAN .
H R HUSBAND IS A DIAB TIC AND HAS HAD S V RAL H ART ATTACKS AND AT
TH PR S NT TIM IS DISABL D AT HOM R QUIRING SOM NURSING CAR .

The referee did  ot fi d persuasive evide ce that claima t had

BACK PROBL MS AS A CONS QU NC OF H R INDUSTRIAL ACCID NT BUT SH 
HAS HAD P LVIC AND L FT HIP PROBL MS INCLUDING TH  CCHYMOS1S TO
TH L FT HIP WHICH WAS R F RR D TO BOTH IN TH R PORT OF TH BACK
CLINIC AND DR. GILL S R PORT. TH R F R  WAS P RSUAD D THAT H R
L FT HIP DISABILITY WAS GR AT R THAN WHAT TH PHYSICIANS  XP CT D
AT TH TIM OF TH IR  XAMINATION AND CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT WAS
 NTITL D TO AN AWARD OF 2 5 P R C NT OF TH MAXIMUM TO AD QUAT LY
COMP NSAT H R FOR H R LOSS OF  ARNING CAPACITY.

The board, o de  ovo review, agrees with the co clusio 

reached by the referee, the board  otes that whe the claima t
HAD B  N  VALUAT D BY DR. P RKINS, A CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGIST, SH 
WAS FOUND TO B W LL MOTIVAT D, ALSO WH N CLAIMANT WAS AT TH 
DISABILITY PR V NTION DIVISION C NT R IN PORTLAND SH WAS V RY
COOP RATIV WITH TH P RSONN L, Y T LAT R M DICAL R PORTS INDICAT 
CLAIMANT WAS A P RSON WITH NOTHING TO OFF R NOR ANY INCLINATION TO
H LP H RS LF. IT APP ARS, TH R FOR , THAT TH CONTINUING PAIN
WHICH CLAIMANT HAS HAD AS A R SULT OF TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY HAS HAD
AN  FF CT UPON H R P RSONALITY WHICH, IN TURN, HAS AFF CT D H R
POT NTIAL  ARNING CAPACITY. HOW V R, TH AWARD OF 2 5 P R C NT
GRANT D BY TH R F R  DO S AD QUAT LY COMP NSAT CLAIMANT FOR
THIS.

ORD R

The or er of the referee  ate January 23 1 9 7 5 IS AFFIRMED

­

’ 



       

   
    

  
    
    

     

          
        

  
        

          
        

             
            
               

           
                

         
               
          

         
          

           
             
         

             
    

            
           
           
          

         
          

               
          
          

         
           

           

        
          

        
         

             
            

         
         

  

CASE NO. 74-4104 

MABEL G. TAYLOR, CLAIMANT 
EMMONS, KYLE, KROPP AND KRYGER, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYSe 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

NOVEMBER 6, .1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE. 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 
A REFEREE• S ORDER WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT COMPENSATION FOR PER­
MANENT TOTAL DISABILITY, 

CLAIMANT, A 5 7 VEAR OLCl APARTMENT HOUSE MANAGER, SUFFERED 
A COMPENSABLE LOW BACK INJURY ON OCTOBER 3 1 197 1 • SHE FIRST 
RECEIVED CHIROPRACTIC SPINAL ADJUSTM,ENT TREATMENTS AND AS OF 
APRIL 4, 1972 DR• GINGERICH, .A CHIROPRACTIC PHYSICIAN, FELT CLAIMANT 
DID NOT NEED ANY FURTHER TREATMENT, CLAIMANT WAS SEEN BY DR 0 HOLM 
ON FEBRUARY 1 4, I 973 1 COMPLAINING OF LOW BACK PAIN, PAIN IN HER 
RIGHT LEG AND NECK STIFFNESS 0 BASED ON DR, HOLM'S REPORT 0 CLAIMANT'S 
CLAIM WAS CLOSED ON MARCH 22, 1973 WITH AN AWARD OF 10 PER CENT 
FOR UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY EQUAL TO 3 0 DEGREES, 

ON JUNE 25 • 1973 CLAIMANT WAS EXAMINED BY DR 0 BECKER WHOSE 
IMPRESSION WAS THAT OF A CHRONIC LUMBOSACRAL STRAIN SYMPTOMS,. WITH 
MILD SCIATICA•. NO FRANK HERN·IATED INTERVERTEBRAL DISC DISEASE. HE 
DID NOT FEEL CLAIMANT COULD HANDLE THE MAJORITY OF WORK REQUIRE­
MENTS ON THE JOB SHE WAS CURRENTLY EMPLOYED AT ESPECIALLY RUNNING 
A CARPET SWEEPER OR MOWING LAWNS OR DOING A GREAT DEAL OF MOPPING 
OR VACUUM ING 0 DR• BECKER CONTINUED TO SEE CLAIMANT THROUGH 
SEPTEMBER, 197 3 AS SHE WAS COMPLAINING OF PROGRESSIVE LOW BACK 
PAIN DOWN HER RIGHT LEG• 

IN JANUARY O 1974 CLAIMANT WAS SEEN BY DR 0 MELGARD 0 WHO 
FELT CLAIMANT HAD PROBABLY PULLED HER BICEP MUSCLE ON THE RIGHT 
AND ALSO HAD MILD ARTHRITIC INVOLVEMENT IN HER LOW BACK AND ARM 0 

HE INDICATED THE POSSIBILITY OF A CARPAL TUNNEL 0 AFTER CONDUCTION 
VELOCITY. TESTS AND EEG• S REVEALED NO ABNORMALITIES, DR, MELGAR � 
SAID CLAIMANT DID NOT NEED A MVELOGRAM OR ANY NEUROSURGICAL PRO­
CEDURES• 

OR 0 BECKER REPORTED ON APRIL 25 1 1974 THAT HE WAS UNABLE TO 
REL.ATE OR FIND CAUSAL. RELATIONSHIP IN THE MEDICAL PROBABILITY SENSE 
BETWEEN CLAI MANTY S NECK AND SHOULDER CONDITION AS RELATED TO HER 
LOWER BACK, CLAIMANT• S NECK AND SHOULDER CONDITIONS WERE NOT 
STATIONARY AT THAT TIMEe DR 0 BECKER FELT THAT THE MAJORITY OF 
PEOPLE WITH A SIMILAR SHOULDER CONDITION DID NOT HAVE LOW BACK 
COMPLAINTS• 

A SECOND DETERMINATION ORDER WAS MAILED NOVEMBERS I I 974 
AWARDING CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL. 2 0 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY 
TO HER LOW BACK EQUAL TO 64 DEGREES 0 

CLAIMANT HAS A HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATION. SHE WAS A REGISTERED 
NURSE MANY YEARS AGO BUT GAVE UP HER NURSING LICENSE AT THE REQUEST 
OF HER HUSBAND 0 SHE HAS ALSO BEEN A SEAMSTRESS AND A PLAYGROUND 
SUPERVISOR• 

THE REFEREE DID NOT QUESTION CLAIMANT' S·CREDIBILITY OR MOTI­
VATION1 HE FELT THAT HER COMPLAINTS WERE CORROBORATED BY THE 

-t 5 2 -

WCB CAS NO. 74-4104 NOV MB R 6, 1975

MAB L G. TAYLOR, CLAIMANT
EMM NS, KYLE, KR PP AND KRYGER,
CLAIMANT S ATTYS.

DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests board review of
a referee s order which awarded claima t compe satio for per
manent TOTAL DISABILITY,

Claima t, a 57 year old apartme t house ma ager, suffered

A COMP NSABL LOW BACK INJURY ON OCTOB R 3, 1971. SH FIRST
R C IV D CHIROPRACTIC SPINAL ADJUSTM NT TR ATM NTS AND AS OF
APRIL 4 , 1 9 7 2 DR. GING RICH, A CHIROPRACTIC PHYSICIAN, F LT CLAIMANT
DID NOT N  D ANY FURTH R TR ATM NT. CLAIMANT WAS S  N BY DR. HOLM
ON F BRUARY 1 4 , 19 73 , COMPLAINING OF LOW BACK PAIN, PAIN IN H R
RIGHT L G AND N CK STIFFN SS. BAS D ON DR. HOLM'S R PORT, CLAIMANT'S
CLAIM WAS CLOS D ON MARCH 22 , 1 9 73 WITH AN AWARD OF 10 P R C NT
FOR UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY  QUAL TO 3 0 D GR  S.

On JUN 2 5 , 1 9 7 3 CLAIMANT WAS  XAMIN D BY DR, B CK R WHOS 
IMPR SSION WAS THAT OF A CHRONIC LUMBOSACRAL STRAIN SYMPTOMS, WITH
MILD SCIATICA. NO FRANK H RNIAT D INT RV RT BRAL DISC DIS AS . H 
DID NOT F  L CLAIMANT COULD HANDL TH MAJORITY OF WORK R QUIR 
M NTS ON TH JOB SH WAS CURR NTLY  MPLOY D AT  SP CIALLY RUNNING
A CARP T SW  P R OR MOWING LAWNS OR DOING A GR AT D AL OF MOPPING
OR VACUUMING. DR. B CK R CONTINU D TO S  CLAIMANT THROUGH
S PT MB R, 1 9 7 3 AS SH WAS COMPLAINING OF PROGR SSIV LOW BACK
PAIN DOWN H R RIGHT L G.

In JANUARY, 1 9 74 CLAIMANT WAS S  N BY DR. M LGARD, WHO
F LT CLAIMANT HAD PROBABLY PULL D H R BIC P MUSCL ON TH RIGHT
AND ALSO HAD MILD ARTHRITIC INVOLV M NT IN H R LOW BACK AND ARM.
H INDICAT D TH POSSIBILITY OF A CARPAL TUNN L, AFT R CONDUCTION
V LOCITY T STS AND   G's R V AL D NO ABNORMALITI S, DR. M LGARD
SAID CLAIMANT DID NOT N  D A MY LOGRAM OR ANY N UROSURGICAL PRO
C DUR S.

Dr. B CK R R PORT D ON APRIL 2 5 , 1 9 74 THAT H WAS UNABL TO
R LAT OR FIND CAUSAL R LATIONSHIP IN TH M DICAL PROBABILITY S NS 
B TW  N CLAIMANT'S N CK AND SHOULD R CONDITION AS R LAT D TO H R
LOW R BACK. CLAIMANT'S N CK AND SHOULD R CONDITIONS W R NOT
STATIONARY AT THAT TIM . DR. B CK R F LT THAT TH MAJORITY OF
P OPL WITH A SIMILAR SHOULD R CONDITION DID NOT HAV LOW BACK
COMPLAINTS.

A S COND D T RMINATION ORD R WAS MAIL D NOV MB R 5, 1974
AWARDING CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL 2 0 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY
TO H R LOW BACK  QUAL TO 6 4 D GR  S.

Claima t has a high school educatio , she was a registered
NURSE MANY YEARS AG BUT GAVE UP HER NURSING LICENSE AT THE REQUEST
 F HER HUSBAND, SHE HAS ALS BEEN A SEAMSTRESS AND A PLAYGR UND
SUPERVIS R,

The referee  i not question CLAIMANT* S CREDIBILITY or M TI
VATI N, HE FELT THAT HER C MPLAINTS WERE C RR B RATED BY THE

1 5 2

’ 

-
' ­

­

­

­



         
          

           
         

        
         

         

          
           
          

        
            
            

          
                
           

            
            
            

        
          
          

         
             

          
         
                

         

          
              
            

           
          

       

   
    
    
    

     

          
            

       
            

    
         

           

 

TESTIMONY OF HER HUSBAND. THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT 

ALTHOUGH CLAIMANT DID HAVE SOME MINOR NECK AND SHOULD.ER PROBLEMS, 

THE SUBSTANTIAL MAJORITY OF HER SYMPTOMS WERE LOW BACK AND LOWER 

EXTREMITY RELATED AND TRACEABLE TO THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY 0 TAKING 

INTO ACCOUNT CLAIMANT'S AGE, EDUCATION, TRAINING, POTENTIAL AND 

ADAPTABILITY, HE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT WAS UNABLE TO WORK GAIN­

FULLY, SUITABLY AND REGULARLY AND WAS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY 

DISABLED. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FINDS CLAIMANT IS NOT PERMAN­

ENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED• THE MEDICAL REPORTS DO NOT SUPPORT A 
FINDING THAT THE DEGREE OF HER PHYSICAL IMPAIRMENT, COUPLED WITH 

OTHER FACTORS SUCH AS CLAIMANT'S MENTAL CAPACITY, EDUCATION, _TRAIN­

ING OR AGE PLACES HER PRIMA FACIE IN THE ODD-LOT CATEGORY 0 THEREFORE, 

THE MOTIVATION OF THE CLAIMANT TO RETURN TO WORK MUST BE SHOWN 

BEFORE CLAIMANT ESTABLISHES A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF ODD-LOT STATUS. 

DEATON v. SAIF ( UNDERSCORED~ , 1 3 OR APP 2 9 8 • IN THE INSTANT CASE, 

CLAIMANT FA_ILED TO SHOW THAT SHE HAD ACTIVELY SOUGHT WORK, SHE 

SAID THE REASON SHE HAD NOT LOOKED FOR EMPLOYMENT WAS THAT SHE 

DIDN 1 T FEEL THERE WAS ANY SHE COULD DO• THE EVIDENCE DOES NOT 

INDICATE THAT THIS IS NECESSARILY TRUE 0 SHE HAD THE BURDEN TO SHOW 

GOOD MOTIVATION, SHE HAS FAILED TO MEET THIS BURDEN 0 

As FAR AS CLAIMANT'S DISABILITY IS CONCERNED, BASED UPON THE 

MEDICAL REPORTS OF DR• BECKER, WHO TREATED CLAIMANT FAR MORE 

FREQUENTLY THAN ANY OF THE OTHER PHYSICIANS, CLAIMANT 1 S '.::ONDITION 

IS IMPROVING AND THERE STILL ARE MANY TYPES OF WORK SHE CAN DO. 

HOWEVER, SHE HAS SUFFERED SUBSTANTIAL LOSS IN HER EARNING CAPACITY. 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT WILL BE ADEQUATELY COMPENSATED 

FOR THIS LOSS OF EARNING CAPACITY BY AN AWARD OF 5 0 PER CENT OF THE 

MAXIMUM FOR UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY EQUAL TO 160 DEGREES. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 3 0, 197 5 IS REVERSED. 

CLAIMANT IS AWARDED 1 6 0 DEGREES OF A MAXI MUM OF 3 2 0 DEGREES FOR 

UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY 0 THIS IS IN LIEU OF AND NOT IN 

ADDITION TO ANY AWARDS MADE BY THE DETERMINATION ORDER OF MARCH 22, 

1973 AND NOVEMBER 5 0 1974. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-2439 

CARROLLE A. CLARK, CLAIMANT 
HAYES PATRICK LAVIS, CLAIMANT'S ATTY 0 

DEPT 0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

NOVEMBER 6, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN 0 

CLAIMANT SEEKS BOARD REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE REFEREE WHICH 

AWARDED HER 1 1 2 DEGREES FOR 3 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK 

DISABILITY 0 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY RESULTING IN SEVERE 

PAINS PERIODICALLY IN HER RIGHT LEG AND BUTTOCKS AREA ON FEBRUARY 1 3, 

1 9 7 3 • 

CLAIMANT WAS FIRST SEEN BY DR 0 GRAHAM WHOSE INITIAL IMPRES­

SION WAS THAT CLAIMANT HAD A DEGENERATIVE LS -$1 DISC WITH A MILD 

-153 -

CR DIBL T STIMONY OF H R HUSBAND. TH R F R  CONCLUD D THAT
ALTHOUGH CLAIMANT DID HAV SOM MINOR N CK AND SHOULD R PROBL MS,
TH SUBSTANTIAL MAJORITY OF H R SYMPTOMS W R LOW BACK AND LOW R
 XTR MITY R LAT D AND TRAC ABL TO TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY. TAKING
INTO ACCOUNT CLAIMANT'S AG ,  DUCATION, TRAINING, POT NTIAL AND
ADAPTABILITY, H CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT WAS UNABL TO WORK GAIN
FULLY, SUITABLY AND R GULARLY AND WAS P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY
DISABL D.

The board, o de  ovo review, fi ds claima t is  ot perma 
ently AND TOTALLY DISABL D. TH M DICAL R PORTS DO NOT SUPPORT A
FINDING THAT TH D GR  OF H R PHYSICAL IMPAIRM NT, COUPL D WITH
OTH R FACTORS SUCH AS CLAIMANT'S M NTAL CAPACITY,  DUCATION, TRAIN
ING OR AG PLAC S H R PRIMA FACI IN TH ODD LOT CAT GORY, TH R FOR ,
TH MOTIVATION OF TH CLAIMANT TO R TURN TO WORK MUST B SHOWN
B FOR CLAIMANT  STABLISH S A PRIMA FACI CAS OF ODD-LOT STATUS.
D ATON V. SAIF ( UND RSCOR D) , 13 OR APP 2 9 8 . IN TH INSTANT CAS ,
CLAIMANT FAIL D TO SHOW THAT SH HAD ACTIV LY SOUGHT WORK, SH 
SAID TH R ASON SH HAD NOT LOOK D FOR  MPLOYM NT WAS THAT SH 
DIDN'T F  L TH R WAS ANY SH COULD DO. TH  VID NC DO S NOT
INDICAT THAT THIS IS N C SSARILY TRU . SH HAD TH BURD N TO SHOW
GOOD MOTIVATION, SH HAS FAIL D TO M  T THIS BURD N.

As FAR AS CLAIMANT S DISABILITY IS CONC RN D, BAS D UPON TH 
M DICAL R PORTS OF DR. B CK R, WHO TR AT D CLAIMANT FAR MOR 
FR QU NTLY THAN ANY OF TH OTH R PHYSICIANS, CLAIMANT'S CONDITION
IS IMPROVING AND TH R STILL AR MANY TYP S OF WORK SH CAN DO.
HOW V R, SH HAS SUFF R D SUBSTANTIAL LOSS IN H R  ARNING CAPACITY.
TH BOARD CONCLUD S THAT CLAIMANT WILL B AD QUAT LY COMP NSAT D
FOR THIS LOSS OF  ARNING CAPACITY BY AN AWARD OF 5 0 P R C NT OF TH 
MAXIMUM FOR UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY  QUAL TO 160 D GR  S.

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate april 30, 1975 is reverse .

CLAIMANT IS AWARD D 160 D GR  S OF A MAXIMUM OF 3 2 0 D GR  S FOR
UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY. THIS IS IN LI U OF AND NOT IN
ADDITION TO ANY AWARDS MAD BY TH D T RMINATION ORD R OF MARCH 22,
1 9 73 AND NOV MB R 5 , 1 9 74 .

WCB CASE NO. 74-2439 NOVEMBER 6, 1975

CARROLLE A. CLARK, CLAIMANT
HAYES PATRICK LAVIS, CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.

Claimant seeks boar review of an or er of the referee which
AWARD D H R 112 D GR  S FOR 3 5 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK
DISABILITY.

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury resulti g i severe

PAINS P RIODICALLY IN H R RIGHT L G AND BUTTOCKS AR A ON F BRUARY 13,
1 9 7 3 .

Claima t was first see by dr. graham whose i itial impres
sion WAS THAT CLAIMANT HAD A D G N RATIV L5-S1 DISC WITH A MILD

-15 3

­

­

­
— 

’ 

­



        
         

            
        

            
          

             
              

           
        

     
             

         
          
           

          
           

          
          

           
  

            
           
           
              

            
  

          
          

            
          

 
        

          
            
             

         
       

        
                

 
           
           

          

 

RADICULOPATHY WITHOUT NEUROLOGICAL DEFICIT• HE TREATED CLAIMANT 

CONSERVATIVELY AND SHE SHOWED SOME IMPROVEMENT AND WAS RELEASED 

TO RETURN TO PART TIME WORK APRIL 5, 1973• 

HowEVER, BECAUSE OF REPETITIVE LIFTING REQUIRED AT WORK SHE 

WAS UNABLE TO CONTINUE. DR. GRAHAM WAS OF THE OPINION THAT AN 

LS -st SPINAL FUSION WAS INDICATED AND REFERRED CLAIMANT TO DR. 

SHORT FOR A SECOND ORTHOPEDIC OPINION• ON DECEMBER 1, 197 3 CLAi°MANT 

UNDERWENT AN LS -S2 INTER-TRANSVERSE SPINAL FUSION WITH THE DONOR 

SITE FROM THE RIGHT POSTERIAL ILLIUM, THERE WERE NO SIGNIFICANT 

POST-OPERATIVE COMPLICATIONS AND CLAIMANT PROGRESSED TO A SOLID 

FUSION AT THE LEVELS OPERATED ON• 

CLAIMANT WAS LAST SEEN BY DR• GRAHAM ON MAY 1 5, 1 9 7 4 STILL 

COMPLAINING OF INTERMITTENT MILD ACHING IN THE LUMBOSACRAL REGION 

BROUGHT ON BY CERTAIN MOVEMENTS OF THE BODY• DR• GRAHAM RECOM­

MENDED CLAIM CLOSURE, HE FELT CLAIMANT WOULD NOT BE ABLE TO RE­

TURN TO HER PREVIOUS OCCUPATION AND THAT SHE WOULD REQUIRE INTER-

MITTENT REFILLS OF A MILD ANALGESIC MEDICATION• IT WAS HIS OPINION 
THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED BUT THAT 

SHE WAS EMPLOYABLE AT TASKS NOT REQUIRING REPEATED BENDING AND 

LIFTING, WORKING IN A CHRONIC POSITION, OR STANDING OR LIFTING FOR 

A FULL DAY 0 

CLAIMANT AT THE TIME OF THE HEARING WAS 4 9 YEARS OLD AND A 
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE. SHE HAD WORKED AS A GROCERY CLERK AT SAFE­

WAY ANO FRED MEYER AND AS A RESTAURANT WAITRESS, SHORT ORDER 

COOK AND WORKED AT A MOTEL. SHE DID NOT FEEL SHE COULD WORK AT 

A MOTEL OR DO SHORT ORDER COOKING BECAUSE OF THE REQUIRED TWISTING 

AND TURNING MOVEMENTS• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD MET HER BURDEN OF PROOF 

THAT HER AWARD WAS INADEQUATE, CONSIDERING ALL OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES, 

TO COMPENSATE FOR HER LOSS OF EARNING CAPACITY. HE DID NOT BELIEVE 

THAT CLAIMANT WAS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED, BASED ON THE 

MEDICAL REPORTS• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT'S CREDIBILITY WAS NOT THE 

BEST- HOWEVER HE CONSIDERED THAT THE PRIMARY FACTOR TO BE CONSI­

DERED WAS THAT SHE HAD A REAL PHYSICAL IMPAIRMEN'T' RESULTING IN A 

LOSS OF EARNING CAPACITY. THE FAC'T' THAT SHE CAN NOT DO WORK WHICH 

REQUIRE CERTAIN MOVEMENTS OR POSITIONS HANDICAPS HER IN THE COMPE­

TITION FOR JOBS IN THE OPEN LABOR MARKET. 

THE REFEREE, BASED UPON 'T'HESE FINDINGS, CONCLUDED THAT CLAIM­

ANT HAD LOST 3 5 PER CENT OF HER EARNING CAPACITY AS A RESULT OF THE 

INDUSTRIAL INJURY. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AGREES WITH THE FINDINGS AND 

CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THEM AS ITS OWN• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JANUARY 2 4 0 1 9 7 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

-t 54 -

SI RADICULOPATHY WITHOUT N UROLOGICAL D FICIT. H TR AT D CLAIMANT
CONS RVATIV LY AND SH SHOW D SOM IMPROV M NT AND WAS R L AS D
TO R TURN TO PART TIM WORK APRIL 5 , 1 9 73 ,

However, because of repetitive lifti g required at work she

WAS UNABL TO CONTINU . DR. GRAHAM WAS OF TH OPINION THAT AN
L5 SI SPINAL FUSION WAS INDICAT D AND R F RR D CLAIMANT TO DR.
SHORT FOR A S COND ORTHOP DIC OPINION. ON D C MB R 1 , 1 9 73 CLAIMANT
UND RW NT AN L5 -S2 I NT R-TRANSV RS SPINAL FUSION WITH TH DONOR
SIT FROM TH RIGHT POST R IAL ILLIUM, TH R W R NO SIGNIFICANT
POST OP RATIV COMPLICATIONS AND CLAIMANT PROGR SS D TO A SOLID
FUSION AT TH L V LS OP RAT D ON.

Claima t was last see by dr. graham o may is, 1 974 still

COMPLAINING OF INT RMITT NT MILD ACHING IN TH LUMBOSACRAL R GION
BROUGHT ON BY C RTAIN MOV M NTS OF TH BODY. DR. GRAHAM R COM
M ND D CLAIM CLOSUR , H F LT CLAIMANT WOULD NOT B ABL TO R 
TURN TO H R PR VIOUS OCCUPATION AND THAT SH WOULD R QUIR INT R
MITT NT R FILLS OF A MILD ANALG SIC M DICATION. IT WAS HIS OPINION
THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D BUT THAT
SH WAS  MPLOYABL AT TASKS NOT R QUIRING R P AT D B NDING AND
LIFTING, WORKING IN A CHRONIC POSITION, OR STANDING OR LIFTING FOR
A FULL DAY.

Claimant at the time of the hearing was 49 years ol an a
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUAT . SH HAD WORK D AS A GROC RY CL RK AT SAF 
WAY AND FR D M Y R AND AS A R STAURANT WAITR SS, SHORT ORD R
COOK AND WORK D AT A MOT L. SH DID NOT F  L SH COULD WORK AT
A MOT L OR DO SHORT ORD R COOKING B CAUS OF TH R QUIR D TWISTING
AND TURNING MOV M NTS.

The referee foun that claimant ha met her bur en of proof
THAT H R AWARD WAS INAD QUAT , CONSID RING ALL OF TH CIRCUMSTANC S,
TO COMP NSAT FOR H R LOSS OF  ARNING CAPACITY. H DID NOT B LI V 
THAT CLAIMANT WAS P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D, BAS D ON TH 
M DICAL R PORTS.

The referee fou d that claima t's credibility was  ot the

B ST- HOW V R H CONSID R D THAT TH PRIMARY FACTOR TO B CONSI
D R D WAS THAT SH HAD A R AL PHYSICAL IMPAIRM NT R SULTING IN A
LOSS OF  ARNING CAPACITY. TH FACT THAT SH CAN NOT DO WORK WHICH
R QUIR C RTAIN MOV M NTS OR POSITIONS HANDICAPS H R IN TH COMP 
TITION FOR JOBS IN TH OP N LABOR MARK T.

The R F R  , BAS D UPON TH S FINDINGS, CONCLUD D THAT CLAIM
ANT HAD LOST 3 5 P R C NT OF H R  ARNING CAPACITY AS A R SULT OF TH 
INDUSTRIAL INJURY.

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, AGR  S WITH TH FINDINGS AND

CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS TH M AS ITS OWN.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated Ja uary 24, 1975 is affirmed.

15 4

— 

— 

­
­
­

­

­

­

­



     

  
    

   
    

     
           

             
           

           

        
          

             
    

             
                 
      

        
          

             
              
           

                     
 

                   
          

            
          

          
            

           
          

            
            
          

                    
         

             
             

        
           

         

         
             

           
            
            

                       
                        
                
         

 

CASE NO. 74-3720 

WAYNE MILLER,- C~AIMANT 
GARY_KAHN, CLAIMANT" S ATTY• 
MICHAEL HOFFMAN,· DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

NOVEMBER 1 O, 1975 

R~VIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE. 

THE EMPLOYER HAS REQUESTED BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREEw S ORDER. 
THE ORDER REVERSED A PARTIAL DENIAL OF A HEART CONDITION ON A FINDING 
THAT THE ,CLAIMANTT S CARDIAC PROBLEMS WERE CAUSED BY AN ANESTHETIC 
ADMINISTERED AS A PRELUDE TO SURGERY ON AN INDUSTRIALLY INJURED LEFT 

KNEE• 

THE EMPLOYER DENIES THAT THE CLAIMANT" S CARDIAC PROBLEM WAS 
BROUGHT ON BY THE ANESTHETIC• IT FURTHER CONTENDS HOWEVER, THAT 
EVEN IF THE BOARD FINDS IT WAS SO INDUCED THAT IT ONLY TEMPORARILY 
AGGRAVATED A PREEXISTING HEART CONDITION• 

CLAIMANT IS A NOW 4 8 VEAR OLD MAN WHO SUFFERED AN INJURY TO 
HIS LEFT KNEE ON JULY 1 2 1 197 3 WHILE WORKING AS A TIRE SALESMAN AT 
BAY TIRE SALES IN COOS BAY 1 OREGON• 

CLAIMANT" S TREATING ORTHOPEDIST, DR• CURTIS D. ADAMS FOUND A 
TORN MEDIAL MENISCUS WHICH HE PLANNED TO REMOVE SURGICA~LY ON 
SEPTEMBER 17 1 1973 • CLAIMANT ENTERED KEIZER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL ON 
THE AFTERNOON OF SEPTEMBER 1 6 • 197 3 • FOR ROUTINE PREOPERATIVE TESTS 
PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED SURGERY• HIS PULSE RATE UPON ADMISSION WAS 
4 6 • AT 9: 3 0 P 0 Me ON THE EVENING OF THE 1 6 TH 1 HE WAS GIVEN A SEDA­
TIVE, NEMBUTOLe 

AT 1o:30 A• Me ON SEPTEMBER 17 1 AN Ee Ke Ge WAS PERFORMED WHICH 
RECORDED A "PECULIAR TRACING WITH SINUS AND JUNCTIONAL BEATS ASSO­
CIATE,0 WITH BRADYCARDIA" BUT THE E. Ke Ge WAS NOT INTERPRETED UNTIL 
LATER• AN INTERNAL MEDICINE SPECIALIST, DR• DAVID R. WHITE, WHO 
EVENTUALLY INTERPRETED THAT Ee Ke Ge• EXPLAINED THAT THE "PECULIAR 
TRACINGS" SHOWED A• v. DISSOCIATION TO BE PRESENT AT THAT TIME 0 AT 

12•30 Pe Me HIS PULSE WAS AGAIN TAKEN PREPARATORY TO ADMINISTERING 
THE ORDE_RED PREOPERATIVE MEDICATIONS• HIS .PULSE WAS THEN 46 AND 
IRREGULAR• THE NURSE WAS UNABLE TO CONTACT DRe ADAMS OR DRe HOP­
PINS, THE ANESTHETIST, BUT DID CHECK WITH DR• FIET IN X-RAY WHO 
ADVISED HER TO DELAY ADMINISTERING THE MEDICATIONS UNTIL THE PATIENT 
WAS READY FOR X-RAVe AT 12!55 • 7 5 MG OF DEMEROL AND 5 0 MG OF 
VISTARIL WERE INJECTED INTRAMUSCULARLY. AT 1: 3 5 Pe M 0 AFTER COMPLE­
TION OF X-RAYS, HE ARRIVED IN THE OPERATING ROOM• HIS PULSE AT THAT 
TIME WAS 4 4 • AT 1 ~ 5 0 P• Me ANESTHESIA WAS BEGUN WITH THE ADMINIS­
TRATION OF FLUOTHANE 0 NITROUS OXIDE, OXYGEN AND SODIUM PENTATHOLe 
THE Ee Ke G• MONITOR IMMEDIATELY RECORDED Ae v. DISSOCIATION OR 
·BIGEMINA WITH JUNCTIONAL RHYTHM AND A QUESTIONABLE RETROGRADE P 
WAVE. 

LIDOCAINE WAS ADMINISTERED, BUT THE BEAT RHYTHM DID NOT CON­
VERT TO SINUS• THE OPERATION WAS TERMINATED AND HE WAS SENT TO THE 
RECOVERY ROOM WHERE THE HEART BEAT R.ETURNED TO SINUS RHYTHM 0 HIS 
PULSE WAS 6 4 WHEN HE LEFT THE OPERATING ROOM 0 DR 0 WHITE ORDERED 
ATROPINE SULFATE GIVEN EVERY 6 HOURS AND A HEART RATE CHECK EVERY 
2 HOURS 0 AT s:oo P 0 M 0 IT REMAINED AT 64 1 AT 7l00 P 0 M 0 IT WAS 58, 
AT 9' 0 0 P 0 M 0 AND AT 1 1: 0 0 P 0 M 0 , 4 6 0 AT 1: 0 0 A 0 M 0 ON SEPTEMBER I 8, 
HIS PULSE WAS 4 0 AND IRREGULAR, AT 3: 0 0 A 0 M 0 5 6 AND IRREGULAR, AT 

7 ! 0 0 A 0 M 0 4 8, 7: 3 5 A 0 M 0 4 3 • 

-1 5 5 - I 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3720 NOVEMBER 10, 1975

WAYNE MILLER, CLAIMANT
GARY KAHN, CLAIMANT1 S ATTY.
MICHAEL. H FFMAN, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an moore.
The  MPLOY R HAS R QU ST D BOARD R VI W OF A R F R  1 S ORD R.

TH ORD R R V RS D A PARTIAL D NIAL OF A H ART CONDITION ON A FINDING
THAT TH .CLAIMANT1 S CARDIAC PROBL MS W R CAUS D BY AN AN STH TIC
ADMINIST R D AS A PR LUD TO SURG RY ON AN INDUSTRIALLY INJUR D L FT
KN  .

The employer de ies that the claima t s cardiac problem was

BROUGHT ON BY TH AN STH TIC. IT FURTH R CONT NDS HOW V R, THAT
 V N IF TH BOARD FINDS IT WAS SO INDUC D THAT IT ONLY T MPORARILY
AGGRAVAT D A PR  XISTING H ART CONDITION.

Claima t is a  ow 4 8 year old ma who suffered a i jury to

HIS L FT KN  ON JULY 1 2 , 1 9 73 WHIL WORKING AS A TIR SAL SMAN AT
BAY TIR SAL S IN COOS BAY, OR GON.

Claima t s treati g orthopedist, dr. curtis d. adams fou d a

TORN M DIAL M NISCUS WHICH H PLANN D TO R MOV SURGICALLY ON
S PT MB R 1 7 , 1 9 73 , CLAIMANT  NT R D K IZ R M MORIAL HOSPITAL ON
TH AFT RNOON OF S PT MB R 1 6 , 1 9 73 , FOR ROUTIN PR OP RATIV T STS
PRIOR TO TH SCH DUL D SURG RY. HIS PULS RAT UPON ADMISSION WAS
4 6. AT 9 ; 3 0 P. M. ON TH  V NING OF TH 1 6 TH, H WAS GIV N A S DA
TIV , N MBUTOL.

At 1 o; 3 0 A. M. ON S PT MB R 1 7 , AN  . K. G. WAS P RFORM D WHICH
R CORD D A P CULIAR TRACING WITH SINUS AND JUNCTIONAL B ATS ASSO
CIAT D WITH BRADYCARDIA1 BUT TH  . K. G. WAS NOT INT RPR T D UNTIL
LAT R. AN INT RNAL M DICIN SP CIALIST, DR. DAVID R. WHIT , WHO
 V NTUALLY INT RPR T D THAT  .K, G. ,  XPLAIN D THAT TH P CULIAR
TRACINGS SHOW D A. V. DISSOCIATION TO B PR S NT AT THAT TIM . AT
12.30 P. M. HIS PULS WAS AGAIN TAK N PR PARATORY TO ADMINIST RING
TH ORD R D PR OP RATIV M DICATIONS. HIS PULS WAS TH N 46 AND
IRR GULAR. TH NURS WAS UNABL TO CONTACT DR. ADAMS OR DR. HOP-
PINS, TH AN STH TIST, BUT DID CH CK WITH DR. FI T IN X-RAY WHO
ADVIS D H R TO D LAY ADMINIST RING TH M DICATIONS UNTIL TH PATI NT
WAS R ADY FOR X RAY. AT 1 2{ 5 5 , 7 5 MG OF D M ROL AND 5 0 MG OF
VISTARIL W R INJ CT D INTRAMUSCULARLY. AT 1{35 P. M. AFT R COMPL 
TION OF X RAYS, H ARRIV D IN TH OP RATING ROOM. HIS PULS AT THAT
TIM WAS 44 . AT 1*,50 P. M. AN STH SIA WAS B GUN WITH TH ADMINIS
TRATION OF FLUOTHAN , NITROUS OXID , OXYG N AND SODIUM P NTATHOL,
TH  . K. G. MONITOR IMM DIAT LY R CORD D A. V, DISSOCIATION OR
BIG MINA WITH JUNCTIONAL RHYTHM AND A QU STIONABL R TROGRAD P
WAV .

LlDOCAIN WAS ADMINIST R D, BUT TH B AT RHYTHM DID NOT CON
V RT TO SINUS. TH OP RATION WAS T RMINAT D AND H WAS S NT TO TH 
R COV RY ROOM WH R TH H ART B AT R TURN D TO SINUS RHYTHM. HIS
PULS WAS 64 WH N H L FT TH OP RATING ROOM. DR. WHIT ORD R D
ATROPIN SULFAT GIV N  V RY 6 HOURS AND A H ART RAT CH CK  V RY
2 HOURS. AT 5 5 0 0 P. M. IT R MAIN D AT 6 4, AT 7J 00 P. M. IT WAS 5 8 ,
AT 9 J 0 0 P. M. AND AT 11J00 P.M., 46. AT 1 { 0 0 A. M. ON S PT MB R 1 8 ,
HIS PULS WAS 4 0 AND IRR GULAR, AT 3!00 A. M. 5 6 AND IRR GULAR, AT
7J00 A. M, 4 8 , 7 *35 A.M. 43,

15 5 /

’ 

’ 

­

’ ­

’ 
’ 

— 
­

— 
­

­



            
          
              

                     
         

    

            
            

          
            
 

            
         
          

           
           
             

          
        

              
            
            
          

           
        
          

            
           

           
         

          
      

        
         

       
        

             
           

       
      

    

         
        

             
          
      
         
          

         
          

           
           

          
            

           

  

8~ 3 0 Ae Me ANOTHER Ee Ke Ge WAS PERFORMED WHICH DR• WHITE 
INTERPRETED AS REVEALING 'Ae v. DISSOCIATION WITH COINCIDENTAL ATRIAL 
BRADVCARDIA AND T INVERSION SI I Ae Ve Le NOT PRESENT YESTERDAY.' AT 
9:,40 HIS PULSE WAS 48 AND REGULAR, AT 11:,00 A, Me IT WAS 44e THE 
ATROPINE SULFATE WAS DISCONTINUED AT THE PATIENT'S REQUEST BECAUSE 
IT CAUSED 'NERVOUSNESS AND FLUTTER•' 

HE WAS DISCHARGED AT 2 -3 0 Pe Me AFTER ARRANGEMENTS WERE MADE 
BY DRe ADAMS TO HAVE HIM EVALUATED BY A CARDIOLOGIST. DR• ADAMS' 
OFFICE ASKED THE KEIZER HOSPITAL TO SEND 'X-RAYS AND CHEST FILMS' 
TO THE CONSULTANT• APPARENTLY THE Ee Ke Ge TRACINGS WERE NOT REQUESTED 
OR FORWARDED• 

ON OCTOBER 1 1 197 3 1 CLAIMANT ENTERED SACRED HEART GENERAL 
HOSPITAL IN EUGENE FOR CORONARY STUDIES BY CARDIOLOGIST FOSTER Fe 
KEENEe THE ADMITTING HISTORY INDICATES AN ASSUMPTION BY DRe KEENE 
THAT CLAIMANT'S FIRST Ea Ke Ga WAS NORMAL AND THAT ONLY THE POST­
OPERATIVE Ee Ke Ge SHOWED Ae Ve DISSOCIATION• OTHER PERTINENT HISTORY 
INCLUDED A HISTORY OF GOOD HE_ALTH WITH NO HEART SYMPTOMOTOLOGY UN­
TIL SEPTEMBER 17 1 FOLLOWED THEREAFTER BY CHEST PAIN OF VARYING 
INTENSITY AND SHORTNESS OF BREATH ASSOCIATED WITH MILD EXERTION• 
HIS PULSE FOLLOWING SEPTEMBER 17 HAD BEEN IN THE RANGE OF 33 TO 44 • 
HE REMEMBERED NO DIFFICULTY WITH SLOW PULSE IN THE PAST, BUT DID· 
HAVE SOME IRREGULARITY OF HIS HEART RHYTHM AT THE TIME OF INDUCTION 
INTO THE SERVICE IN THE 194 0 'Se 

DR• KEENE• S ADMITTING Ee Ke Ge SHOWED PERIODS OF APPARENT SINUS 
RHYTHM WITH INTERMJ"rTENT Ae v. DISSOCIATION AMONG OTHER FINDINGS• 
WHILE THERE, A CORONAR.Y ARTERIOGRAM WAS TAKEN AND A TEMPORARY 
PACEMAKER WAS INSERTED AND A STRESS. TEST DURING Ee Ke G 0 WITH THE 
PACEMAKER BOTH ON AND OFF WAS ALSO DONE• ALL STUDIES WERE NEGA­
TIVE EXCEPT FOR THE Ee Ke Ge WHICH DEMONSTRATED A SINUS BRADVCARDIA 
WITH A HIS ESCAPE RHYTHM IN THE RANGE OF 40• 

fN A LETTER TO THE EMPLOYER'S l~SURANCE CARRIER CONCERNING 
THE RELATIONSHIP PROBLEM, DR• KEENE STATED -

' THE RELATIONSHIP OF THE GENERAL ANESTHETIC, WHICH WAS AD­
MINISTERED AT THE ONSET OF HIS SYMPTOMS, CANNOT BE ABSO­
LUTELY ESTABLISHED• SINCE MOST GENERAL ANESTHETICS HAVE 
CERTAIN CARDI0TOXJC PROPERTIES, IT MUST BE ASSUMED THAT 
THIS AGENT PRECIPITATED THE SUBSEQUENT BRADVARRYTHMIA0 

IT IS MY SUSPICIAN THAT THERE WAS A PREEXISTING CONDITION 
WHICH SENSITIZED THIS INDIVIDUAL TO THAT EFFECT 0 NEVER­
THELESS, THE CAUSE-AND-EFFECT RELATIONSHIP EXISTS CLEARLY.' 
(DEFENDANT'S EXHIBIT 2 9) 

DR. WHITE, IN RESPONDING TO THE CARRIER' s REQUEST FOR AN 
OPINION ON CAUSATION REGARDING THE HEART PROBLEM STATED -

' • • • I DID NOT EXAMINE THIS PATIENT PRIOR TO THE TIME WHEN HE 
WAS GOING TO HAVE HIS SURGERY0 HOWEVER, WHEN THE SURGERY 
WAS CANCELLED, HIS PREOPERATIVE ELECTROCARDIOGRAM WHICH 
HAD INADVERTENTLY NOT BEEN INTERPRETED TO THAT Tl ME, SHOWED 
THE A 0 V 0 DISSOCIATION TO BE PRESENT 0 THE TRACING TAKEN FOL­
LOWING THE CANCELLATION OF THE SURGICAL. PROCEDURE SHOWED THE 

THE SAME FINDING0 IT IS MV PERSONAL FEELING, ALTHOUGH I 
CANNOT PROVE IT 1 THAT HE HAD THIS SAME CONDITION'AND WAS UN­
AWARE OF IT PRIOR TO THE SURGICAL DATE 0 THE PATIENT HIMSELF 
IS CONVINCED OTHERWISE AND BECAUSE_ OF HIS FEELINGS HE DATES 
THE ONSET OF ALL SYMPTOMS TO THAT DATE. AND GAVE SUCH A 
HISTORY TO DR 0 FOSTER KEENE IN EUGENE, TO WHOM HE WAS REFERRED 

_, 56-

-

-

-

At 8*30 A. M. ANOTH R  .K. G. WAS P RFORM D WHICH DR. WHIT 
INT RPR T D AS R V ALING * A. V. DISSOCIATION WITH COINCID NTAL ATRIAL
BRADYCARDIA AND T INV RSION SI , A. V. L. NOT PR S NT Y ST RDAY. AT
9 ; 4 0 HIS PULS WAS 4 8 AND R GULAR, AT 11', 00 A. M. IT WAS 4 4. TH 
ATROPIN SULFAT WAS DISCONTINU D AT TH PATI NT'S R QU ST B CAUS 
IT CAUS D 'N RVOUSN SS AND FLUTT R.'

He WAS DISCHARG D AT 2-3 0 P. M. AFT R ARRANG M NTS W R MAD 
BY DR. ADAMS TO HAV HIM  VALUAT D BY A CARDIOLOGIST. DR. ADAMS*
OFFIC ASK D TH K IZ R HOSPITAL TO S ND 'x-RAYS AND CH ST FILMS*
TO TH CONSULTANT. APPAR NTLY TH  . K. G. TRACINGS W R NOT R QU ST D
OR FORWARD D.

On OCTOB R I , 1 9 73 , CLAIMANT  NT R D SACR D H ART G N RAL

HOSPITAL IN  UG N FOR CORONARY STUDI S BY CARDIOLOGIST FOST R F,
K  N . TH ADMITTING HISTORY INDICAT S AN ASSUMPTION BY DR. K  N 
THAT CLAIMANT'S FIRST  .K. G. WAS NORMAL AND THAT ONLY TH POST
OP RATIV  . K. G. SHOW D A. V. DISSOCIATION. OTH R P RTIN NT HISTORY
INCLUD D A HISTORY OF GOOD H ALTH WITH NO H ART SYMPTOMOTOLOGY UN
TIL S PT MB R 17, FOLLOW D TH R AFT R BY CH ST PAIN OF VARYING
INT NSITY AND SHORTN SS OF BR ATH ASSOCIAT D WITH MILD  X RTION.
HIS PULS FOLLOWING S PT MB R 17 HAD B  N IN TH RANG OF 3 3 TO 44.
H R M MB R D NO DIFFICULTY WITH SLOW PULS IN TH PAST, BUT DID
HAV SOM IRR GULARITY OF HIS H ART RHYTHM AT TH TIM OF INDUCTION
INTO TH S RVIC IN TH 1 9 4 0 S.

Dr. keene s admitting e. k, g. showed periods of APPAR NT SINUS
RHYTHM WITH INT RMITT NT A. V. DISSOCIATION AMONG OTH R FINDINGS.
WHIL TH R , A CORONARY ART RIOGRAM WAS TAK N AND A T MPORARY
PAC MAK R WAS INS RT D AND A STR SS T ST DURING  .K. G. WITH TH 
PAC MAK R BOTH ON AND OFF WAS ALSO DON , ALL STUDI S W R N GA
TIV  XC PT FOR TH  .K. G. WHICH D MONSTRAT D A SINUS BRADYCARDIA
WITH A HIS  SCAP RHYTHM IN TH RANG OF 40.

In A L TT R TO TH  MPLOY R* S INSURANC CARRI R CONC RNING
TH R LATIONSHIP PROBL M, DR. K  N STAT D

'TH R LATIONSHIP OF TH G N RAL AN STH TIC, WHICH WAS AD
MINIST R D AT TH ONS T OF HIS SYMPTOMS, CANNOT B ABSO
LUT LY  STABLISH D. SINC MOST G N RAL AN STH TICS HAV 
C RTAIN CARDIOTOXIC PROP RTI S, IT MUST B ASSUM D THAT
THIS AG NT PR CIPITAT D TH SUBS QU NT BRADYARRYTHM IA.
IT IS MY SUSPIC IAN THAT TH R WAS A PR  XISTING CONDITION
WHICH S NSITIZ D THIS INDIVIDUAL TO THAT  FF CT. N V R
TH L SS, TH CAUS AND  FF CT R LATIONSHIP  XISTS CL ARLY.
( D F NDANT* S  XHIBIT 29)

Dr, white, in responding to the  arrier s R QU ST FOR AN
OPINION ON CAUSATION R GARDING TH H ART PROBL M STAT D

... I DID NOT  XAMIN THIS PATI NT PRIOR TO TH TIM WH N H 
WAS GOING TO HAV HIS SURG RY. HOW V R, WH N TH SURG RY
WAS CANC LL D, HIS PR OP RATIV  L CTROCARDIOGRAM WHICH
HAD INADV RT NTLY NOT B  N INT RPR T D TO THAT TIM , SHOW D
TH A. V. DISSOCIATION TO B PR S NT. TH TRACING TAK N FOL
LOWING TH CANC LLATION OF TH SURGICAL PROC DUR SHOW D TH 
TH SAM FINDING. IT IS MY P RSONAL F  LING, ALTHOUGH I
CANNOT PROV IT, THAT H HAD THIS SAM CONDITION AND WAS UN
AWAR OF IT PRIOR TO TH SURGICAL DAT . TH PATI NT HIMS LF
IS CONVINC D OTH RWIS AND B CAUS OF HIS F  LINGS H DAT S
TH ONS T OF ALL SYMPTOMS TO THAT DAT AND GAV SUCH A
HISTORY TO DR. FOST R K  N IN  UG N , TO WHOM H WAS R F RR D

1 5 6

’ 

­

­

' 

' 

­

-

­
­

­
— — ’ 

' 
-

­

­



          
            
         
           
     

             
       

             
      

         
           
              
          

        
             

          
         

          
          

   

         
   

        
        
         

            
            

           
            

                       
            

         
           

         

        
           
          

          
         

            
         

          
          
          
        
           

                     
        

   

 

-

-

FOR DEFINITIVE STUDIES• I BELIEVE THAT MOST OF THE SYMPTOMS 
THAT HE NOW EXHIBITS ARE A RESULT OF THE KNOWLEDGE THAT HE 
HAS SOMETHING WRONG WITH HIS HEART OR ITS CONDUCTION TIME 1 

BUT THIS WILL BE A DIFFICULT POINT IN ANY UPCOMING DECISION 
OR LITIGATION•' ( DEFENDANTS EXHIBIT 3 4) 

0N AUGUST 7, 1 9 7 4 THE EMPLOYER'S INSURER ISSUED A DENIAL OF 
ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CLAIMANT'S CARDIAC PROBLEM• 

0N AUGUST 1 3, 1 9 7 4 1 A DE TERM I NATION ORDER ISSUED EVALUATING 
THE DISABILITY CAUSED BY THE LEG INJURY• 

AT THE HEARING REQUESTED BY CLAIMANT TO CONTEST THE DENIAL, 
IT WAS ESTABLISHED THAT CLAIMANT HAD LED AN ACTIVE, VIGOROUS LIFE 1 

THAT HE HAD NEVER BEEN AWARE OF PROBLEMS WITH HIS HEART NOR HAD ANY 
BEEN REVEALED BY OCCASIONAL ROUTINE PHYSICAL EXAMS PRIOR TO THE 
INJURY. 

THE REFEREE, FINDING NO HISTORY OF PREVIOUS HEART PROBLEMS 
AND ALSO FINDING THE FIRST Ee Ke G.- WAS NORMAL, CONCLUDED THAT DR• 
KEENE'S OPINION OF CAUSAL RELATIONSHIP WAS CLEARLY CORRECT AND 
ORDERED THE EMPLOYER TO ACCEPT CLAIMANT'S CARDIAC CONDITION AS 
COMPENSABLE• 

THE RECORD ESTABLISHES THAT CLAIIVIANT' S FIRST E 0 K• G 0 AT THE 
KEIZER HOSPITAL WAS NOT ( UNDERSCORED) NORMAL AS BOTH THE REFEREE 
AND DR• KEENE CONCLUDED. 

THE REFEREE CORRECTLY FOUND THE EMPLOYER'S TOTAL DENIAL OF 
THE CARDIAC CONDITION ERRONEOUS 0 

WHETHER THE ANESTHETIC PRECIPITATED ONLY A TEMPORARY OR A 
PERMANENT CONDITION REMAINS CONJECTURAL FROM THE EVIDENCE OF 
RECORD• WHILE THE CLAIMANT PROFESSES GOOD HEALTH BEFORE THE SUR­
GERY AND POOR HEALTH SINCE 1 IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO SIMPLY IGNORE THE 
CLAIMANT'S LOW PULSE RATE UPON ADMISSION AND THE SEPTEMBER 17TH 
ABNORMAL Ee Ke G• WHAT THE MEDICAL SIGNIFICANCE OF THESE SIGNS ARE, 
IF ANY, AND WHAT, IF ANY, EFFECT THE NEMBUTOL (A BARBITURATE) WHICH 
CLAIMANT WAS ADMINISTERED ON 1SEPTEMBER 16, MIGHT HAVE HAD ON THE 
FIRST Ee Ke G• READING REMAINS UNCLEAR, IT APPEARS NO MEDICAL EXPERT 
HAS CAREFULLY REVIEWED THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE ACCUMULATED NOR HAS 
SUCH AN EXPERT EXPRESSED AN OPINION ON THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE 
SEPTEMBER 17 TH INCIDENT AND CLAIMANT'S PRESENT CARDIAC CONDITION 0 

ALTHOUGH IT HAS BEEN CORRECTLY SUGGESTED THAT ONLY 'COMPEN­
SAB ILITY AND NOT THE EXTENT OF PERMANENT DISABILITY' IS IN ISSUE 
REGARDING THE CARDIAC CONDITION, IF WE CONCLUDE THE EMPLOYER IS 
LIABLE FOR ONLY A TEMPORARY AGGRAVATION OF AN UNDERLYING AND PRE­
EXISTING HEART CONDITION, THE EXTENT OF DISABILITY WILL, OF NECES­
SITY, BE SETTLED• THIS APPEARS TO BE THE REAL DISPUTE IN THE CASE. 

WE CONCLUDE THE RECORD WAS INSUFFICIENTLY DEVEL<;)PED ON THIS 
POINT AND THAT BECAUSE OF ITS ULTIMATE IMPORTANCE TO THE PARTIES, 
THE MATTER SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE 
ON WHETHER THE ANESTHESIA HAD A TEMPORARY OR CONTINUING EFFECT 
UPON CLAIMANT'S HEART• THE REFEREE SHOULD RECEIVE ADDITIONAL EVI­
DENCE UPON THESE QUESTIONS AND ISSUE AN ORDER IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
HIS FINDINGS~ THE PARTIES SHOULD PRESENT TO THE REFER.EE THE MATTER 
OF AN ATTORNEY'S FEE FOR CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY FOR HIS SERVICES IN 
CONNECTION WITH THIS REVIEW AND THE FURTHER PROCEEDINGS CONTEMPLATED 0 

IT IS so ORDERED. 

-1 5 7 -

FOR D FINITIV STUDI S. I B LI V THAT MOST OF TH SYMPTOMS
THAT H NOW  XHIBITS AR A R SULT OF TH KNOWL DG THAT H 
HAS SOM THING WRONG WITH HIS H ART OR ITS CONDUCTION TIM ,
BUT THIS WILL B A DIFFICULT POINT IN ANY UPCOMING D CISION
OR LITIGATION, (D F NDANTS  XHIBIT 34)

On AUGUST 7 , 1 974 TH  MPLOY R* S INSUR R ISSU D A D NIAL OF
ANY R SPONSIBILITY FOR TH CLAIMANT* S CARDIAC PROBL M.

On AUGUST 1 3 , 1 9 74 , A D T RMINATION ORD R ISSU D  VALUATING
TH DISABILITY CAUS D BY TH L G INJURY.

At the hearing requeste by claimant to contest the  enial,
IT WAS  STABLISH D THAT CLAIMANT HAD L D AN ACTIV , VIGOROUS LIF ,
THAT H HAD N V R B  N AWAR OF PROBL MS WITH HIS H ART NOR HAD ANY
B  N R V AL D BY OCCASIONAL ROUTIN PHYSICAL  XAMS PRIOR TO TH 
INJURY.

The referee, fi di g  o history of previous heart problems

AND ALSO FINDING TH FIRST  . K. G. WAS NORMAL, CONCLUD D THAT DR.
K  N * S OPINION OF CAUSAL R LATIONSHIP WAS CL ARLY CORR CT AND
ORD R D TH  MPLOY R TO ACC PT CLAIMANT S CARDIAC CONDITION AS
COMP NSABL .

The record establishes that claima t s first e. k. g. at the
KEIZER H SPITAL WAS N T (UNDERSC RED) N RMAL AS B TH THE REFEREE
AND DR. KEENE C NCLUDED.

The REFEREE C RRECTLY F UND THE EMPL YER'S T TAL DENIAL  F
THE CARDIAC C NDITI N ERR NE US.

Whether the a esthetic precipitated o ly a temporary or a
PERMANENT C NDITI N REMAINS C NJECTURAL FR M THE EVIDENCE  F
REC RD. WHILE THE CLAIMANT PR FESSES G  D HEALTH BEF RE THE SUR
GERY AND P  R HEALTH SINCE, IT IS IMP SSIBLE T SIMPLY IGN RE THE
CLAIMANT'S L W PULSE RATE UP N ADMISSI N AND THE SEPTEMBER 1 7 TH
ABN RMAL E. K. G. WHAT THE MEDICAL SIGNIFICANCE  F THESE SIGNS ARE,
IF ANY, AND WHAT, IF ANY, EFFECT THE NEMBUT L (A BARBITURATE) WHICH
CLA1 MANT WAS ADM 1 N I STE RED  N SE PTE M BE R 16, M IGHT HAVE HAD  N THE
FIRST E. K. G, READING REMAINS UNCLEAR, IT APPEARS N MEDICAL EXPERT
HAS CAREFULLY REVIEWED THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE ACCUMULATED N R HAS
SUCH AN EXPERT EXPRESSED AN  PINI N  N THE RELATI NSHIP BETWEEN THE
SEPTEMBER 1 7 TH INCIDENT AND CLAIMANT S PRESENT CARDIAC C NDITI N.

Although it has been correctly suggeste that only ’compen­
sability AND N T THE EXTENT  F PERMANENT DISABILITY* IS IN ISSUE
REGARDING THE CARDIAC C NDITI N, IF WE C NCLUDE THE EMPL YER IS
LIABLE F R  NLY A TEMP RARY AGGRAVATI N  F AN UNDERLYING AND PRE
EXISTING HEART C NDITI N, THE EXTENT  F DISABILITY WILL,  F NECES
SITY, BE SETTLED, THIS APPEARS T BE THE REAL DISPUTE IN THE CASE.

We C NCLUDE THE REC RD WAS INSUFFICIENTLY DEVEL PED  N THIS
P INT AND THAT BECAUSE  F ITS ULTIMATE IMP RTANCE T THE PARTIES,
THE MATTER SH ULD BE REMANDED F R RECEIPT  F ADDITI NAL EVIDENCE
 N WHETHER THE ANESTHESIA HAD A TEMP RARY  R C NTINUING EFFECT
UP N CLAIMANT S HEART. THE REFEREE SH ULD RECEIVE ADDITI NAL EVI
DENCE UP N THESE QUESTI NS AND ISSUE AN  RDER IN ACC RDANCE WITH
HIS fin ings; the parties shoul present to the referee the matter
 F AN ATT RNEY S FEE F R CLAIMANT S ATT RNEY F R HIS SERVICES IN
C NNECTI N WITH THIS REVIEW AND THE FURTHER PR CEEDINGS C NTEMPLATED.

It is so ordered.

-15 7-

' 

’ 

’ 

­

’ 

­
­

’ ­

’ ’ 



     

  
   

 
    
  
          

          
         

         
            
      

        

   
    
    
  

              
               

          
           

              
           
 

           
                
               

          
     

               
         

            
                 
       

           
 

           
         
               
 

        
            
               

          
   

  

CASE NO. 75-501 

WALTER WILES, CLAIMANT 
BAILEY, DOBLIE AND BRUUN, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS• 
PHILIP A• MONGRAIN, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

NOVEMBER 10, 1975 

A REQUEST FOR REVIEW, HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE WORK­
MEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER BY THE EM­
PLOYER, AND SAID REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW .. 
PENDING BEFORE THE BOARD IS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE ORDER OF THE 
REFEREE IS FINAL BY OPERATION .OF LAW 0 

SAIF CLAIM No.· DC 103538 NOVEMBER 10, 1975 

MABEL J. SCHALLBERGER, CLAIMANT 
GALTON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT'S ATTYSe 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
OWN MOTION ORDER 

. ON AUGUST 6 • 197 5 THE BOARD WAS REQUESTED BY CLAIMANT TO 
EXERCISE ITS OWN MOTION JURISDICTION PURSU_ANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 IN THE 
ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER• THE REQUEST WAS ACCOMPANIED BY A REPORT 
FROM DR. MC GREGOR Le CHURCH INDICATING CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED AN 
EXACERBATION OF ORIGINAL INDUSTRIAL INJURY OF NOVEMBER 1 7, 1967 AND 
A COPY OF THE SUBSEQUENT CLAIM DENIAL BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSUR­
ANCE FUND• 

CLAIMANT ALSO HAD FILED A REQUEST FOR HEA_RING ON AUGUST 5 1 

1975 ON A DENIAL BY THE FUND TO PAV CERTAIN MEDICAL BILLS, THEREFORE, 
ON AUGUST 1 9, I 9 7 5 THE BOARD REMANDED THE REQUEST FOR OWN MOTION 
CONSIDERATION TO THE HEARINGS DIVISION TO BE HEARD IN CONSOLIDATION 
WITH THE· HEARING ON THE DENIAL• 

0N OCTOBER 1 6 • I 9 7 5 THE REFEREE I AFTER A HEARING, FOUND THE 
PREPONDERANCE OF THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE INDICATED THAT CLAIMANT HAD 
SUFFERED AN EXACERBATION OF HER 1_96 7 INJURY AND HE RECOMMENDED 
THAT THE CLAIM BE REOPENED AS OF MAY 5 1 197 5 FOR PAYMENT OF TEM­
PORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION, FOR FURTHER MEDICAL EXAMIN­
ATION AND PAYMENT OF MEDICAL BILLS, AND APPROVAL OF THE ATTORNEY 
FEE AGREEMENT• 

ORDER 

THE CLAIM IS REMANDED TO THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND 
FOR PAYMENT FOR COMPENSATION, AS PROVIDED BY LAW, COMMENCING 
MAY 5, 197 5 AND UNTIL CLOSURE rs AUTHORIZED UNDER THE PROVIS ION OF 
ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 • 

CLAIMANT' s COUNSEL SHALL BE AWARDED, AS A REASONABLE ATTOR­
NEY'S FEE 1 2 5 PER CE NT OF ANY COMPENSATION WHICH CLAIMANT MAY RE­
CEIVE AS A RESULT OF THIS ORDER·AND 25 PER CENT OF A_NY INCREASED 
COMPENSATION WHICH CLAIMANT MAY RECEIVE WHEN HER CLAIM IS CLOSED 
PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 • 

-1 5 s-

-

-

-

WCB CASE NO. 75-501 NOVEMBER 10, 1975

WALTER WILES, CLAIMANT
BAIL Y, DOBLI AND BRUUN,
 laimant s ATTYS.

PHILIP A. MONGRAIN, D F NS ATTY.
ORD R OF DISMISSAL

A R QU ST FOR R VI W, HAVING B  N DULY FIL D WITH TH WORK
M N1 S COMP NSATION BOARD IN TH ABOV  NTITL D MATT R BY TH  M
PLOY R, AND SAID R QU ST FOR R VI W NOW HAVING B  N WITHDRAWN,

It is therefore or ere that the request for review now
PENDING BEF RE THE B ARD IS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE  RDER  F THE
REFEREE IS FINAL BY  PERATI N  F LAW.

SAIF CLAIM NO. DC 103538 NOVEMBER 10, 1975

MABEL J. SCHALLBERGER, CLAIMANT
GALTON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
OWN MOTION ORD R

On AUGUST 6 , 1 9 7 5 TH BOARD WAS R QU ST D BY CLAIMANT TO

 X RCIS ITS OWN MOTION JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6.2 7 8 IN TH 
ABOV  NTITL D MATT R. TH R QU ST WAS ACCOMPANI D BY A R PORT
FROM DR. MC GR GOR L. CHURCH INDICATING CLAIMANT HAD SUFF R D AN
 XAC RBATION OF ORIGINAL INDUSTRIAL INJURY OF NOV MB R 1 7 , 1 9 6 7 AND
A COPY OF TH SUBS QU NT CLAIM D NIAL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSUR
ANC FUND.

Claimant also ha file a request for hearing on august 5 ,
1 9 7 5  N A DENIAL BY THE FUND T PAY CERTAIN MEDICAL BILLS, THEREF RE,
 N AUGUST 1 9 , 1 97 5 THE B ARD REMANDED THE REQUEST F R  WN M TI N
C NSIDERATI N T THE HEARINGS DIVISI N T BE HEARD IN C NS LIDATI N
WITH THE HEARING  N THE DENIAL.

On  CT BER 1 6 , 1 9 7 5 THE REFEREE, AFTER A HEARING, F UND THE
PREP NDERANCE  F THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE INDICATED THAT CLAIMANT HAD
SUFFERED AN EXACERBATI N  F HER 1 96 7 INJURY AND HE REC MMENDED
THAT THE CLAIM BE RE PENED AS  F MAY 5 , 1 9 7 5 F R PAYMENT  F TEM
P RARY T TAL DISABILITY C MPENSATI N, F R FURTHER MEDICAL EXAMIN
ATI N AND PAYMENT  F MEDICAL BILLS, AND APPR VAL  F THE ATT RNEY
FEE AGREEMENT.

 RDER
THE CLAIM IS REMANDED T THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND

F R PAYMENT F R C MPENSATI N, AS PR VIDED BY LAW, C MMENCING
MAY 5 , 1 9 7 5 AND UNTIL CL SURE IS AUTH RIZED UNDER THE PR VISI N  F
 RS 656.278.

Claimant’s counsel shall be awar e , as a reasonable attor­
ney s FEE, 25 per CENT  F ANY C MPENSATI N WHICH CLAIMANT MAY RE
CEIVE AS A RESULT  F THIS  RDER AND 2 5 PER CENT  F ANY INCREASED
C MPENSATI N WHICH CLAIMANT MAY RECEIVE WHEN HER CLAIM IS CL SED
PURSUANT T  RS 656.278.

1 5 8

' 

­
— ­

’ 

­

­
­

' ­



           
         

          
 

            
          

 

       

  
     
    
  
          

             
         

         
            
      

      

   
   
    

 
   
 

    
     

            
         
           

         
    

              
             
           

         
         

             
             

           
              
          

           
         

      

 

CLAIMANT HAS NO RIGHT TO A HEARING, REVIEW OR APPEAL ON 
THIS AWARD MADE BY THE ~OARD ON ITS OWN MOTION• 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND MAY REQUEST A HEARING ON 
THIS ORDER• 

THIS ORDER IS FINAL UNLESS WITHIN 3 0 DAYS FROM THE DATE HEREOF 
THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND APPEALS THIS ORDER BY REQUESTING 

A HEARING• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3614 

ERMA BLOM, CLAIMANT 
JAN Te BAISCH, CLAIMANT• S ATTVe 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE 1 DEFENSE ATTY• 
ORDER OF' DISMISSAL 

NOVEMBER 12, 1975 

A REQUEST FOR REVIEW 1 HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE' WORK­
MEN• S COMPENSATION BOARD IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER BY THE 
CLAIMANT, AND SAID REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW 
PENDING BEFORE THE BOARD 15 HEREBY DISMISSED ANO THE ORDER OF THE 

REFEREE IS FINAL BY OPERATION OF LAW. 

WCB CASE NO. 75-575 

THE BENEFICIARIES OF 
BRUCEN. MEYERS, DECEASED 
COONS, COLE ANO ANDERSON, 

CLAIMANT. s ATTYs. 
COLLINS, FERRIS AND VELURE, 

DEFENSE ATTYSe 
REQUEST .FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

NOVEMBER 12, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THIS CASE INVOLVES A DENIAL BY THE EMPLOYER OF A CLAIM FOR 
BENEFITS BY CERTAIN BENEFICIARIES OF A DECEASED WORKMAN• THE 
REFEREE HELD THAT THE DENIAL WAS IMPROPER AND DIRECTED THE EMPLOYER 
TO PROVIDE THE DEPENDENTS BENEFITS• THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS BOARD 

REVIEW OF THE REFEREE' 5 ORDER• 

THE WORKMAN WAS FATALLY INJURED ON DECEMBER 20 1 1974• AT 
. THAT TIME HE WAS A SUBJECT EMPLOYEE OF A SUBJECT EMPLOYER AND HIS 
FATAL .INJURY AROSE OUT OF IT IN THE COURSE OF HIS EMPLOVMENT0 

THE DECEASED WORKMAN WAS SURVIVED BY HIS WIDOW AND THREE 
STEPCHILDREN. THE WORKMAN• 5 WIDOW AND THE STEPCHILDREN' S NATURAL 

FATHER .WERE DIVORCED DECEMBER 3, t 973 AND THE WIDOW MARRIED THE 
DECEASED WORKMAN ON MARCH 7 1 1974 0 DURING THIS MARRIAGE, FOR THE 
MOST.PART, THE TOTAL FAMILY INCOME WAS EXPENDED FOR THE WHOLE 
FAMILY IN A WAY TYPICAL OF A 5 -PERSON ·FAMILY UNIT• THE WIDOW DID 
RECEIVE CHILD SUPPORT MONEY FROM HER FORMER HUSBAND WHICH WAS 
co-MINGLED WITH THE DECEASED WORKMAN' 5 TAKE HOME PAV FOR GENERAL 

EXPENDITURES OF THE FAMILY• THE DECEASED WORKMAN ALSO PROVIDED 
MEDICAL AND DENTAL INSURANCE FOR THE STEPCHILDREN. 

-159 -

The claima t has  o right to a heari g, review or appeal o 
THIS AWARD MAD BY TH BOARD ON ITS OWN MOTION,

The state acci ent insurance fun may request a hearing on
THIS  RDER,

This or er is final unless within 30  ays from the  ate hereof
THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND APPEALS THIS  RDER BY REQUESTING
A HEARING,

WCB CAS NO, 74-3614 NOV MB R 12, 1975

 RMA BLOM, CLAIMANT
JAN T, BAISCH, CLAIMANT* S ATTY,
D PT, OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY,
ORD R OF DISMISSAL

A R QU ST FOR R VI W, HAVING B  N DULY FIL D WITH TH WORK
M N* S COMP NSATION BOARD IN TH ABOV  NTITL D MATT R BY TH 
CLAIMANT, AND SAID R QU ST FOR R VI W NOW HAVING B  N WITHDRAWN,

It is therefore or ere that the request F R REVIEW N W
PENDING BEF RE THE B ARD IS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE  RDER  F THE
REFEREE IS FINAL BY  PERATI N  F LAW.

WCB CAS NO. 75-575 NOV MB R 12, 1975

TH B N FICIARI S OF
BRUC N. M Y RS, D C AS D
C  NS, C LE AND ANDERS N,
claimant’s ATTYS.

COLLINS, F RRIS AND V LUR ,
D F NS ATTYS.

R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

This case i volves a de ial by the employer of a claim for

be efits by certai be eficiaries of a deceased workma , the
R F R  H LD THAT TH D NIAL WAS IMPROP R AND DIR CT D TH  MPLOY R
TO PROVID TH D P ND NTS B N FITS. TH  MPLOY R R QU STS BOARD
R VI W OF TH R F R  S ORD R.

The WORKMAN WAS FATALLY INJUR D ON D C MB R 2 0 , 1 9 74 . AT
THAT TIM H WAS A SUBJ CT  MPLOY  OF A SUBJ CT  MPLOY R AND HIS
FATAL INJURY AROS OUT OF IT IN TH COURS OF HIS  MPLOYM NT.

The deceased workma was survived by his widow a d three
ST PCHILDR N. TH WORKMAN* S WIDOW AND TH ST PCHILDR N'S NATURAL
FATH R W R DIVORC D D C MB R 3 , 1 97 3 AND TH WIDOW MARRI D TH 
D C AS D WORKMAN ON MARCH 7 , 1 974 . DURING THIS MARRIAG , FOR TH 
MOST PART, TH TOTAL FAMILY INCOM WAS  XP ND D FOR TH WHOL 
FAMILY IN A WAY TYPICAL OF A 5 -P RSON FAMILY UNIT. TH WIDOW DID
R C IV CHILD SUPPORT MON Y FROM H R FORM R HUSBAND WHICH WAS
COMMINGL D WITH TH D C AS D WORKMAN* S TAK HOM PAY FOR G N RAL
 XP NDITUR S OF TH FAMILY. TH D C AS D WORKMAN ALSO PROVID D
M DICAL AND D NTAL INSURANC FOR TH ST PCHILDR N.

15 9-

­
— 

’ 



         
          

         
           
           

           
           

      
          

          
           
           

         
   

          

       
            
        

      

  
  

          
              
          

 
          

              
         

           
          

 
        
           

             
  

           
         

            
         

 

REFEREE, RELYING UPON THE .RULING IN HOUSLEY V 0 EVERTS 

(UNDERSCORED)• 4 OR APP 80 • CONCLUDED THAT THE THREE STEPCHILDREN 

WERE SUBSTANTIALLY DEPENDENT UPON THEIR STEPFATHER PRIOR TO HIS 

DEATH EVEN THOUGH THEY DID RECEIVE SOME MONEY FROM THEIR NATURAL 

FATHER UNDER ORDER OF THE COURT0 THE WORD 'SUBSTANTIAL' DOES NOT 

MEAN ANY STATED PERCENTAGE AND THE SUPPORT REQUIRED TO CREATE A 

DEPENDENCY COULD BE LESS THAN HALF THE: TOTAL SUPPORT RECEIVED BY 

THE STEPCHILDREN AND STILL BE CONSIDERED SUBSTANTIAL 0 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AGREES WITH THE REFEREE" S 

FINDING THAT THE THREE CHILDREN WERE STEPCHILDREN, AS DEFINED BY 

ORS 6 5 6 • 0 0 2 ( 5) t WERE MEMBERS OF THE DECEDENT'S HOUSEHOLD AT THE 

TIME OF HIS DEATH AND, ALTHOUGH NOT WHOLLY DEPENDENT UPON THE 

DEC EOE NT FOR THEIR SUPPORT• WERE SUBSTANTIALLY DEPENDENT UPON HIM 

FOR THEIR DAILY NEEDS 0 

ORDER 
THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY 3 t 1 9 7 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

CLAIMANT' s COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM 

OF 3 5 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE E MPLOYER 0 

~LAIM NO. 519-69-0054 NOVEMBER 12, 1975 

FRED GILTNER, CLAIMANT 
OWN MOTION ORDER 

THE BOARD HAS BEEN ASKED TO EXERCISE ITS OWN MOTION JURISDIC­

TION UNDER THE PROVIS IONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 AND RE MAND CLAIMANT'S 

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT PURSUANT TO 

ORS 6 5 6 • 2 4 5 • 

THE BOARD RECEIVED A LETTER FROM DR 0 JOHN P 0 CARROLL DATED 

AUGUST 26 • 1975 WHICH INDICATES THAT CLAIMANT WILL NEED TREATMENT 

PE:RIODICALLY FOR HIS BACK WITH MEDICATIONS AND PHYSICAL THERAPY. 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON APRIL 7 • I 969 AND DR 0 

CARROLL'S REPORT INDICATES THAT HIS PRESENT CONDITION RELATES TO 

THAT INJURY. 

THE EMPLOYER, BROOKS SCANLON, AND ITS CARRIER, SCOTT WETZEL 

SERVICES, INC 0 , HAVE INDICATED THAT THE EMPLOYER WILL BE RESPONSIBLE 

FOR MEDICAL BILLS RELATING TO THE I 969 INJURY UNDER THE PROVISIONS 

OF ORS 656 0 245 0 

ORDER 
THE CLAIM IN THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER IS REMANDED TO THE 

EMPLOYER, BROOKS SCANLON, AND ITS CARRIER, SCOTT WETZEL SERVICES, 

INC 0 , FOR PAYMENT OF ALL MEDICAL BILLS INCURRED BY THE CLAIMANT 

FOR THE MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT RECOMMENDED BY DR 0 CARROLL. 

-1 60 -

The referee, relying upon the ruling in housley v. everts
(UNDERSC RED) , 4  R APP 80, C NCLUDED THAT THE THREE STEPCHILDREN
WERE SUBSTANTIALLY DEPENDENT UP N THEIR STEPFATHER PRI R T HIS
DEATH EVEN TH UGH THEY DID RECEIVE S ME M NEY FR M THEIR NATURAL
FATHER UNDER  RDER  F THE C URT, THE W RD 'SUBSTANTIAL1 D ES N T
MEAN ANY STATED PERCENTAGE AND THE SUPP RT REQUIRED T CREATE A
DEPENDENCY C ULD BE LESS THAN HALF THE T TAL SUPP RT RECEIVED BY
THE STEPCHILDREN AND STILL BE C NSIDERED SUBSTANTIAL,

The B ARD,  N DE N V REVIEW, AGREES WITH THE REFEREE'S
FINDING THAT THE THREE CHILDREN WERE STEPCHILDREN, AS DEFINED BY
 RS 656,002(5), WERE MEMBERS  F THE DECEDENT1 S H USEH LD AT THE
TIME  F HIS DEATH AND, ALTH UGH N T WH LLY DEPENDENT UP N THE
DECEDENT F R THEIR SUPP RT, WERE SUBSTANTIALLY DEPENDENT UP N HIM
F R THEIR DAILY NEEDS,

 RDER
The  RDER  F THE REFEREE DATED JULY 3, 1975 IS AFFIRMED,

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s

F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W, TH SUM
OF 3 5 0 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH  MPLOY R,

CLAIM NO. 519-69-0054 NOV MB R 12, 1975

FR D GILTN R, CLAIMANT
OWN MOTION ORD R

The board has bee asked to exercise its ow motio jurisdic
tion UND R TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6,2 7 8 AND R MAND CLAIMANT'S
CLAIM FOR PAYM NT OF M DICAL CAR AND TR ATM NT PURSUANT TO
ORS 656,245.

The board received a letter from dr. joh p. carroll dated

AUGUST 2 6 , 1 9 7 5 WHICH INDICAT S THAT CLAIMANT WILL N  D TR ATM NT
P RIODICALLY FOR HIS BACK WITH M DICATIONS AND PHYSICAL TH RAPY.
CLAIMANT SUFF R D A COMP NSABL INJURY ON APRIL 7, 1 969 AND DR.
CARROLL S R PORT INDICAT S THAT HIS PR S NT CONDITION R LAT S TO
THAT INJURY.

The employer, brooks sca lo , a d its carrier, scott wetzel

S RVIC S, INC. , HAV INDICAT D THAT TH  MPLOY R WILL B R SPONSIBL 
FOR M DICAL BILLS R LATING TO TH 1 96 9 INJURY UND R TH PROVISIONS
OF ORS 656.245.

ORD R

The CLAIM IN TH ABOV  NTITL D MATT R IS R MAND D TO TH 
 MPLOY R, BROOKS SCANLON, AND ITS CARRI R, SCOTT W TZ L S RVIC S,
INC. , FOR PAYM NT OF ALL M DICAL BILLS INCURR D BY TH CLAIMANT
FOR TH M DICAL CAR AND TR ATM NT R COMM ND D BY DR. CARROLL.

16 0

' ' 

­

' 



        

  
    
  

            
              

              
         
             
             

          
             

     
         

        
          

           
           

               
              

            
        
             

         
            

 
          

            
          

        
         

         

         
            
           
           

        
         

          
         

         
         

CLAIM NO. DC 1.69055 

JOSEPH SMALL, CLAIMANT 
DEPT 0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 

OWN MOTION ORDER 

NOVEMBER 12, 1975 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON JANUARY 2, 1 969, 

HIS CLAIM WAS CLOSED BY AWARDS TOTALLING 4 8 DEGREES FOR 2 5 PER CENT 

PARTIAL LOSS OF THE LEFT ARM AND 1 9 DEGREES FOR PERMANENT LOSS OF 

WAGE EARNING CAPACITY 0 ULTIMATELY,' CLAIMANT WAS ADVISED THAT HE 

WAS NOT ENTITLED TO THE 1 9 DEGREES FOR LOSS OF WAGE EARNING CAPA­

CITY INASMUCH AS HIS INJURY WAS A SCHEDULED INJURY AND ONLY THE LOSS 

OF PHYSICAL FUNCTION OF THE SCHEDULED MEMBER CAN BE CONSIDERED. 

HOWEVER, THE AWARD HAD BEEN PAID OUT AT THAT Tl ME AND CLAIMANT WAS 

NOT REQUIRED TO REIMBURSE THE FUND. 

CLAIMANT'S RIGHT TO A HEARING ON ANY CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION 

EXPIREDJUNE4, 1975 0 

THE BOARD HAS RECEIVED INFORMATION FROM DR• EDWIN B. ADAMS 

AND DR. WILLIAM W 0 T 0 WON, BOTH HONOLULU PHYSICIANS WHO HAVE 

TREATED AND - OR EXAMINED CLAIMANT, THAT CLAIMANT RECEIVED A NERVE 

TRANSPLANT TO HIS LEFT ELBOW IN 1972 AND THAT SUCH SURGERY WAS 

REQUIRED AS A RESULT OF HIS 1969 INDUSTRIAL INJURY 0 A NEUROLOGICAL 

EXAMINATION BY DR 0 WON IN JUNE, 1974 INDICATED CLAIMANT COULD MOVE 

HIS EXTREMITIES NORMALLY, HOWEVER, THERE WAS CONSIDERABLE ACHING 

IN THE WRIST. AND LOWER THIRD OF THE LEFT FOREARM 0 DR 0 ADAMS EXAMINED 

CLAIMANT ON OCTOBER 1 8, 1975 • SUCH EXAMINATION CONFIRMED A MARKED 

ULNAR SENSORY LOSS OF THE LEFT HAND WHICH DR 0 ADAMS BELIEVED WOULD 

BE PERMANENT• 

THE BOARD HAS BEEN ADVISED BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE 

FUND THAT IT WILL ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE COST OF THE SURGERY 

PERFORMED AND A REASONABLE AMOUNT OF TIME LOSS RESULTING FROM 

SUCH SURGERY- HOWEVER,THE BOARD WILL REQUIRE MEDICAL INFORMATION 

FROM CLAIMANT'S DOCTORS IN HONOLULU BE FURNISHED TO ITS EVALUATION 

DIVISION TO PROVIDE A BASIS OF RE-EVALUATION OF CLAIMANT'S DISABILITY. 

ORDER 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND SHALL PAY FOR THE SURGERY 

WHICH CLAIMANT RECEIVED IN 1972 AND SHALL PAY TO CLAIMANT COMPEN­

SATION, AS PROVIDED BY LAW, COMMENCING FROM THE DATE OF SAID 

SURGERY AND UNTIL 6 WEEKS AFTER CLAIMANT WAS DISCHARGED FROM THE 

HOSPITAL• 

CLAIMANT SHALL HAVE HIS TREATING PHYSICIANS FURNISH TO THE 

EVALUATION DIVISION OF THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD AN EVALU­

ATION OF CLAIMANT'S CONDITION AT THE PRESENT TIME, BASING SUCH 

EVALUATION SOLELY ON THE FUNCTIONAL LOSS OF CLAIMANT'S LEFT ARM• 

UPON RECEIPT OF SUCH MEDICAL INFORMATION THE EVALUATION DIVISION 

WILL MAKE A DETERMINATION OF THE EXTENT OF CLAIMANT'S DISABILITY. 

-1 6 1 -

SAIF CLAIM NO. DC 169055 NOVEMBER 12, 1975

JOSEPH SMALL, CLAIMANT
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
OWN MOTION ORD R

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury o Ja uary 2 , i 96 9 ,
HIS CLAIM WAS CLOS D BY AWARDS TOTALLING 48 D GR  S FOR 2 5 P R C NT
PARTIAL LOSS OF TH L FT ARM AND 1 9 D GR  S FOR P RMAN NT LOSS OF
WAG  ARNING CAPACITY. ULTIMAT LY, CLAIMANT WAS ADVIS D THAT H 
WAS NOT  NTITL D TO TH 1 9 D GR  S FOR LOSS OF WAG  ARNING CAPA
CITY INASMUCH AS HIS INJURY WAS A SCH DUL D INJURY AND ONLY TH LOSS
OF PHYSICAL FUNCTION OF TH SCH DUL D M MB R CAN B CONSID R D.
HOW V R, TH AWARD HAD B  N PAID OUT AT THAT TIM AND CLAIMANT WAS
NOT R QUIR D TO R IMBURS TH FUND.

Claima t’s right to a heari g o a y claim for aggravatio 

 XPIR D JUN 4 , 1 9 7 5 .

The BOARD HAS R C IV D INFORMATION FROM DR.  DWIN B. ADAMS

AND DR. WILLIAM W. T. WON, BOTH HONOLULU PHYSICIANS WHO HAV 
TR AT D AND OR  XAMIN D CLAIMANT, THAT CLAIMANT R C IV D A N RV 
TRANSPLANT TO HIS L FT  LBOW IN 1 9 7 2 AND THAT SUCH SURG RY WAS
R QUIR D AS A R SULT OF HIS 1 9 6 9 INDUSTRIAL INJURY. A N UROLOGICAL
 XAMINATION BY DR. WON IN JUN , 19 74 INDICAT D CLAIMANT COULD MOV 
HIS  XTR MITI S NORMALLY, HOW V R, TH R WAS CONSID RABL ACHING
IN TH WRIST AND LOW R THIRD OF TH L FT FOR ARM. DR. ADAMS  XAMIN D
CLAIMANT ON OCTOB R 18, 1975. SUCH  XAMINATION CONFIRM D A MARK D
ULNAR S NSORY LOSS OF TH L FT HAND WHICH DR. ADAMS B LI V D WOULD
B P RMAN NT.

The BOARD HAS B  N ADVIS D BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC 
FUND THAT IT WILL ASSUM R SPONSIBILITY FOR TH COST OF TH SURG RY
P RFORM D AND A R ASONABL AMOUNT OF TIM LOSS R SULTING FROM
SUCH SURG RY- HOW V R,TH BOARD WILL R QUIR M DICAL INFORMATION
FROM CLAIMANT S DOCTORS IN HONOLULU B FURNISH D TO ITS  VALUATION
divisio to provide a basis of re evaluatio of claima t’s disability.

ORDER
The state acci ent insurance fun shall pay for the surgery

WHICH CLAIMANT R C IV D IN 1 97 2 AND SHALL PAY TO CLAIMANT COMP N
SATION, AS PROVID D BY LAW, COMM NCING FROM TH DAT OF SAID
SURG RY AND UNTIL 6 W  KS AFT R CLAIMANT WAS DISCHARG D FROM TH 
HOSPITAL.

Claima t shall have his treati g physicia s fur ish to the

 VALUATION DIVISION OF TH WORKM N* S COMP NSATION BOARD AN  VALU
ATION OF  laimant s CONDITION AT TH PR S NT TIM , BASING SUCH
 VALUATION SOL LY ON TH FUNCTIONAL LOSS OF CLAIMANT S L FT ARM.
UPON R C IPT OF SUCH M DICAL INFORMATION TH  VALUATION DIVISION
WILL MAK A D T RMINATION OF TH  XT NT OF CLAIMANT S DISABILITY.

' 
­

— 

’ 
-

­

­
’ 

’ 

’ 



     

   
  

         
         

         
        
       

           
               

        
         
  

               
                 

            
           

            
          
             
           
       

          
         

             
           

   

       
           
        

         
        

   

           
         

        

            
        

  

NO. 144--69-362 NOVEMBER 12, 1975 

ROBERT L. INMAN, CLAIMANT 
OWN MOTION ORDER 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON NOVEMBER 6, 196 9 
WHICH WAS CLOSED BY DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED APRIL 1 0, 197 0 
AWARDING CLAIMANT SOME TIME LOSS BUT NO PERMANENT PARTIAL DISA­
BILITY COMPENSATION• CLAIMANTY 5 AGGRAVATION RIGHTS EXPIRED- ON 
APRIL9, 1975, 

0N SEPTEMBER 22 1 1975 CLAIMANT REQUESTED THE BOARD EXERCISE 
ITS OWN MOTION JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6- 0 2 7 8 AND DIRECT 
GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION, A SELF-INSURER, TO REOPEN HIS CLAIM 
FOR FURTHER MEDICAL CARE ANO TREATMENT AND COMPENSATION, AS PRO­
VIDED BY LAWe 

ON SEPTEIV!BER 29 1 1975 °THE BOARD RECEIVED A REPORT FROM DR, 
Le Va CASEY I WHO HAD EXAMINED CLAIMANT ON AUGUST 1 1 , 197 5, AT 
THAT TIME CLAIMANT HAD A DEFINITE POP IN HIS LEFT KNEE, HOWEVER, 
THERE WAS NO LOCKING AND HE WAS TREATED WITH DIATHERMY, X-RAYS 
OF THE LEFT KNEE REVEALED A MILD SPUR FORMATION OFF THE LEFT PA­
TELLA• IT WAS DR, CASEYw S OPINION THAT CLAIMANTY S PROBLEM STEMMED 
FROM HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY OF NOVEMBER 196 9 AND IF CLAIMANT CONTIN­
UED TO HAVE DIFFICULTY HE WOULD REFER HIM TO THE ORTHOPEDIC 
CLINIC IN SALEM FOR FURTHER CARE AND TREATMENT, 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT THE CL.AIM SHOULD BE REOPENED BY 
GEORGIA-PACIFIC TO PAY FOR THE TREA.TMENT WHICH CLAIMANT HAS RE­
CEIVED FROM DRe CASEY AND TO PAY FOR SUCH CARE AND TREATMENT AS 
CLAIMANT MAY RECEIVE IF, AND WHEN, HE IS REFERRED TO THE ORTHO­
PEDIC CLINIC IN SALEM, 

THE BOARD FURTHER CONCLUDES THAT GEORGIA-PACIFIC SHOULD PAV 
CLAIMANT COMPENSATION, AS PROVIDE:D BY LAW, FROM THE TIME HE 15 
HOSPITALIZED, IF HOSPITALIZATION IS REQUIRED, AND UNTIL CLAI MANTY 5 
CONDITION BECOMES MEDICALLY STATIONARY AND CLAIM CLOSED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 • 

IT IS 50 ORDERED, 

THE CLAIMANT HAS NO RIGHT TO A HEARING, REVIEW OR APPEAL ON 
THIS AWARD MADE BY THE BOARD ON ITS OWN MOTION, 

THE EMPLOYER MAY REQUEST A HEARING ON THIS ORDER, 

THIS ORDER IS FINAL UNLESS WITHIN 3 0 DAYS FROM THE DATE HEREOF 
THE EMPLOYER APPEALS THIS ORDER BY REQUESTING A HEARING, 

-1 62 -

-

-

CLAIM NO. 144-69-362 NOVEMBER 12, 1975

ROBERT L. INMAN, CLAIMANT
 WN M TI N  RDER

Claimant suffere a compensable injury on November 6, 1969
WHICH WAS CL SED BY DETERMINATI N  RDER MAILED APRIL 10, 1970
AWARDING CLAIMANT S ME TIME L SS BUT N PERMANENT PARTIAL DISA
BILITY C MPENSATI N. CLAIMANT1 S AGGRAVATI N RIGHTS EXPIRED  N
APRIL 9 , 1 9 7 5 .

On SEPTEMBER 22, 1 9 7 5 CLAIMANT REQUESTED THE B ARD EXERCISE
ITS  WN M TI N JURISDICTI N PURSUANT T  RS 6 5 6 . 2 78 AND DIRECT
GE RGIA-PACIFIC C RP RATI N, A SELF-INSURER, T RE PEN HIS CLAIM
F R FURTHER MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT AND C MPENSATI N, AS PR 
VIDED BY LAW.

On SEPTEMBER 2 9 , 1 9 7 5 THE B ARD RECEIVED A REP RT FR M DR.
L. V. CASEY, WH HAD EXAMINED CLAIMANT  N AUGUST 1 1 , 1 9 7 5 . AT
THAT TIME CLAIMANT HAD A DEFINITE P P IN HIS LEFT KNEE, H WEVER,
THERE WAS N L CKING AND HE WAS TREATED WITH DIATHERMY. X-RAYS
 F THE LEFT KNEE REVEALED A MILD SPUR F RMATI N  FF THE LEFT PA
TELLA. it was  r. casey s opinion that claimant s problem stemme 
FR M HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY  F N VEMBER 1 9 6 9 AND IF CLAIMANT C NTIN
UED T HAVE DIFFICULTY HE W ULD REFER HIM T THE  RTH PEDIC
CLINIC IN SALEM F R FURTHER CARE AND TREATMENT.

The boar conclu es that the claim shoul be reopene by
GE RGIA-PACIFIC T PAY F R THE TREATMENT WHICH CLAIMANT HAS RE
CEIVED FR M DR. CASEY AND T PAY F R SUCH CARE AND TREATMENT AS
CLAIMANT MAY RECEIVE IF, AND WHEN, HE IS REFERRED T THE  RTH 
PEDIC CLINIC IN SALEM.

The boar further conclu es that Georgia—pacific shoul pay
CLAIMANT COMP NSATION, AS PROVID D BY LAW, FROM TH TIM H IS
HOSPITALIZ D, IF HOSPITALIZATION IS R QUIR D, AND UNTIL CLAIMANT S
CONDITION B COM S M DICALLY STATIONARY AND CLAIM CLOS D UND R TH 
PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6.2 7 8 ,

It is so ordered.

The claimant has no right to a hearing, review or appeal on
THIS AWARD MADE BY THE B ARD  N ITS  WN M TI N.

The employer may request a hearing on this or er.

This or er is final unless within 3 0  ays from the  ate hereof
THE EMPL YER APPEALS THIS  RDER BY REQUESTING A HEARING,

16 2

­

­

­
' ' 

­

­

­

’ 

— 1 



       

   
    

  
   
    

     

          
        
        

     
        

               
         

             
         

        
                      
              
           

  
         

          
                
                 

         
            

          
   

       
           

 

           
           

          
         

       

          

        
            

       

 

  

CASE NO. 74-1561 

ROSE ANN RUBERT, CLAIMANT 
BANTA, SILVEN 1 YOUNG AND MARLETTE, 

CLAIMANT" S ATTYS• 
MERLIN MILLER, DEFENSE ATTYe 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

NOVEMBER 12, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOANe 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF AN ORDER OF THE 

REFEREE WHICH REMANDED CLAIMANT" S CLAIM TO THE EMPLOYER TO BE 

ACCEPTED FOR PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION COMMENCING APRIL 4 1 1974 AND 

UNTIL CLOSED PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 8 • 

CLAIMANT RECEIVED TWO BACK INJURIES WHILE WORKING FOR THE 

SAME EMPLOYER - THE FIRST, ON APRIL 4, 1 973 WAS CLOSED AS A 

y MEDICAL ONLY'• CLAIMANT CONTENDS SHE HAS NEVER RECOVERED FROM 

THIS INJURY,· SHE WAS SEEN BY DR. WARD FOR MUSCLE SPASMS OF HER 

CERVICAL AND DORSAL AREAS AND PLACED ON A MUSCLE RELAXANT. 

UPON RETURNING FROM HER VACATION, CLAIMANT SUFFERED A SECOND 

INJURY ON AUGUST 17 1 197 3 • DR• MC KIM DIAGNOSED A DORSAL-LUMBAR 

SPINE MYALGIC 1 THORACIC• ON SEPTEMBER 13 1 197 3 A LUMBAR LAMINEC­

TOMY WAS PERFORMED, CLAIMANT TESTIFIED THAT AT NO TIME DID HER 

CERVICAL PAINS DISAPPEAR. 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE AND THE PREPON­

DERANCE OF THE OTHER EVIDENCE INDICATED CLAIMANT HAD NO PROBLEMS 

WITH HER NECK PRIOR TO APRIL 1 4 1 1 9 7 3 AND THAT SHE HAD NOT RECOVERED 

FROM THAT INJURY BEFORE SHE WAS RE-INJURED ON AUGUST 1 7, 197 3 • HE 

CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT• S PRESENT PROBLEMS ARE RELATED EITHER TO 

ONE OR BOTH OF THESE INJURIES, HE FURTHER CONCLUD~D THAT AT THE 

PRESENT TIME CLAIMANT WAS NOT MEDICALLY STATIONARY AND THAT HER 

CLAIM SHOULD BE REOPENED• 

THE EMPLOYER CONTENDS THAT CLAIMANT" S CERVICAL PROBLEMS ARE 

DUE EXCLUSIVELY TO OSTEOPHYTES POSTERIORLY AT CS -6 WHICH ARE NOT 

WORK-RE LATED. 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS WITH THE CONCLUSION OF 

THE REFEREE THAT CLAIMANT, AT THE PRESENT TIME, IS.NOT MEDICALLY 

STATIONARY. THE BOARD MAKES A SPECIFIC FINDING THAT THE MEDICAL 

EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A CONCLUSION THAT CLAIMANT'S CER­

VICAL-DORSAL SPINE PROBLEMS ARE WORK-RELATED• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 2.9 1 1975 IS AFFIRMED• 

CLAIMANT" S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY" S 

FEE IN CONNECTION WITH HIS SERVICES AT BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM OF 

350 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE EMPLOYER• 

-163 -

WCB CASE NO. 74-1561 NOVEMBER 12, 1975

ROSE ANN RUBERT, CLAIMANT
BANTA, SILV N, YOUNG AND MARL TT ,
CLAIMANT1 S ATTYS.

M RLIN MILL R, D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa ,

The employer requests review by the board of a order
referee which rema ded claima t s claim to the employer to
ACC PT D FOR PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION COMM NCING APRIL 4, 19
UNTIL CLOS D PURSUANT TO ORS 656.268.

Claima t received two back i juries while worki g for the
SAM  MPLOY R TH FIRST, ON APRIL 4 , 1 9 73 WAS CLOS D AS A
medi al ONLY*. CLAIMANT CONT NDS SH HAS N V R R COV R D FROM

THIS INJURY, SH WAS S  N BY DR. WARD FOR MUSCL SPASMS OF H R
C RVICAL AND DORSAL AR AS AND PLAC D ON A MUSCL R LAXANT.

Upon returning from her vacation, claimant suffere a secon 
INJURY ON AUGUST 1 7 , 1 9 73 . DR. MC KI M DIAGNOS D A DORSAL-LUMBAR
SPIN MYALGIC, THORACIC. ON S PT MB R 1 3 , 1 9 7 3 A LUMBAR LAMIN C
TOMY WAS P RFORM D. CLAIMANT T STIFI D THAT AT NO TIM DID H R
C RVICAL PAINS DISAPP AR.

The referee fou d that the medical evide ce a d the prepo 
deran e OF TH OTH R  VID NC INDICAT D CLAIMANT HAD NO PROBL MS
WITH H R N CK PRIOR TO APRIL 1 4 , 1 973 AND THAT SH HAD NOT R COV R D
FROM THAT INJURY B FOR SH WAS R INJUR D ON AUGUST 1 7 , 1 9 73 . H 
CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT'S PR S NT PROBL MS AR R LAT D  ITH R TO
ON OR BOTH OF TH S INJURI S. H FURTH R CONCLUD D THAT AT TH 
PR S NT TIM CLAIMANT WAS NOT M DICALLY STATIONARY AND THAT H R
CLAIM SHOULD B R OP N D.

The employer co te ds that claima t s cervical problems are
DU  XCLUSIV LY TO OST OPHYT S POST RIORLY AT C5 -6 WHICH AR NOT
WORK R LAT D. V

The boar , on  e novo review, concurs with the conclusion of
THE REFEREE THAT CLAIMANT, AT THE PRESENT TIME, IS N T MEDICALLY
STATI NARY. THE B ARD MAKES A SPECIFIC FINDING THAT THE MEDICAL
EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT T SUPP RT A C NCLUSI N THAT CLAIMANT S CER
VICAL-D RSAL SPINE PR BLEMS ARE W RK RE LATED.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated april 29, 1975 is affirmed.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s
F  IN CONN CTION WITH HIS S RVIC S AT BOARD R VI W, TH SUM OF
3 5 0 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH  MPLOY R.

OF TH 
B 
7 4 AND

1 6 3

' 

-
' 

­

­

— 

' 

— 

’ ­
— 

’ ' 



     

  
  

  
    
    

     

          
           

                 
            

   
         

        
           
          
         

       
        

          
              

              
      

        
          

             
         

           

         
       

          

       

  
     

  
    
    

     

         
             

        
         
                

 

CASE NO. 74-1783 

JERRY BENAVIDEZ, CLAIMANT 
MARVIN J• HOLLINGSWORTH, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTY• 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

NOVEMBER 13, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE• 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE REFEREE 
WHICH INCREASED AN AWARD OF 64 DEGREES FOR UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK 
DISABILITY BY A DETERMINATION ORDER DATED FEBRUARY 11 1 1 974 TO 112 
DEGREES, AN INCREASE OF 4 8 DEGREES• CLAIMANT CONTENDS THAT HE IS 
PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED• 

CLAIMANT, A 49 YEAR OLD GRINDER, SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE LOW 
INJURY ON SEPTEMBER 14 1 1 971 1 HE RECEIVED EXTENSIVE CONSERVATIVE 
TREATMENT PRIMARILY BY DR• NOALL AND DR• SNODGRASS, THE FORMER AN 
ORTHOPEDIST, THE LATTER A NEUROLOGIST• AFTER THE ENTRY OF THE 
DETERMINATION ORDER HE RECEIVED FURTHER TREATMENT FROM DR. NOALL 
ANO WAS EXAMINED BY DR• PASQUESl 1 AN ORTHOPEDIST• 

CLAIMANT'S EMPL_OYMENT BACKGROUND HAS BEEN IN THE UNSKILLED 
AND SEMI-SKILLED AREAS AND HE HAS A LIMITED EDUCATION• CLAIMANT 
HAS NOT WORKED SINCE HIS 1 9 71 INJURY ANO HAS BEEN ON WELFARE SINCE 
·NOVEMBER, 1 974 • AT THE PRESENT TIME HE HAS AN APPLICATION PENDING 
FOR PERMANENT DISABILITY BENEFITS UNDER SOCIAL SECURITY. 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT BECAUSE OF CLAIMANT'S LIMITED EDUCA-· 
TION 1 TRAINING ANO GENERAL LEVEL OF ABILITIES, ALTHOUGH HIS PHYSICAL 
DISABILITY WAS NO GREATER NOW THAN IT WAS AT THE TIME OF THE DETER­
MINATION ORDER, CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED A SUBSTANTIAL LOSS OF POTEN-· 
TIAL WAGE EARNING CAPAC ITV FOR WHICH HE HAD NOT BEEN SUFFICIENTLY 
COMPENSATE De 

THE B0ARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE CONCLUSIONS 
REACHED BY THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS HIS ORDER• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL ZS 1 1975 IS AFFIRMED. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3772 NOVEMBER 13, 1975 

ROGER MILES, CLAIMANT 
TOOZE, KERR 1 PETERSON, MARSHALL AND SHENKER, 

CLAIMANT' s ATTvs. 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW av· SAIF 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE• 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE 
BOARD OF AN ORDER OF THE REFEREE WHICH FOUND THAT THE FUND HAD 
UNREASONABLY DELAYED OR RESISTED PAYMENT OF CLAIMANT'S ADDITIONAL 
PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY AWARD PROVIDED FOR UNDER A STIPULATION 
COMPROMISE APPROVED ON JULY 15 1 1974 1 ASSESSED A PENALTY OF 2 5 PER 

-1 64 -

-

-

-

WCB CASE NO. 74-1783 NOVEMBER 13, 1975

JERRY BENAVIDEZ, CLAIMANT
MARVIN J. H LLINGSW RTH,
CLAIMANT* S ATTY,

DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an moore.

The claimant requests boar review of an or er of the referee
WHICH INCR AS D AN AWARD OF 64 D GR  S FOR UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK
DISABILITY BY A D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D F BRUARY 1 1 , 1 9 7 4 TO 1 1 2
D GR  S, AN INCR AS OF 4 8 D GR  S. CLAIMANT CONT NDS THAT H IS
P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D.

Claima t, a 49 year old gri der, sustai ed a compe sable low

INJURY  N SEPTEMBER 14, 1971, HE RECEIVED EXTENSIVE C NSERVATIVE
TREATMENT PRIMARILY BY DR. N ALL AND DR. SN DGRASS, THE F RMER AN
 RTH PEDIST, THE LATTER A NEUR L GIST. AFTER THE ENTRY  F THE
DETERMINATI N  RDER HE RECEIVED FURTHER TREATMENT FR M DR. N ALL
AND WAS EXAMINED BY DR. PASQUESI, AN  RTH PEDIST.

Claima t* s employme t backgrou d has bee i the u skilled

AND S MI-SKILL D AR AS AND H HAS A LIMIT D  DUCATION. CLAIMANT
HAS NOT WORK D SINC HIS 197 1 INJURY AND HAS B  N ON W LFAR SINC 
NOV MB R, 1 9 74 . AT TH PR S NT TIM H HAS AN APPLICATION P NDING
FOR P RMAN NT DISABILITY B N FITS UND R SOCIAL S CURITY.

The R F R  FOUND THAT B CAUS OF CLAIMANT S LIMIT D  DUCA
TION, TRAINING AND G N RAL L V L OF ABILITI S, ALTHOUGH HIS PHYSICAL
DISABILITY WAS NO GR AT R NOW THAN IT WAS AT TH TIM OF TH D T R
MINATION ORD R, CLAIMANT HAD SUFF R D A SUBSTANTIAL LOSS OF POT N
TIAL WAG  ARNING CAPACITY FOR WHICH H HAD NOT B  N SUFFICI NTLY
COMP NSAT D.

The boar , on  e novo review, concurs in the conclusions
REACHED BY THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS HIS  RDER.

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate april 25, 1975 is affirme .

WCB CASE NO. 74-3772 NOVEMBER 13, 1975

ROGER MILES, CLAIMANT
TOOZ , K RR, P T RSON, MARSHALL AND SH NK R,
CLAIMANT* S ATTYS.

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The state acci ent insurance fun requests review by the
boar of an or er of the referee which foun that the fun ha 
UNREAS NABLY DELAYED  R RESISTED PAYMENT  F CLAIMANT S ADDITI NAL
PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY AWARD PR VIDED F R UNDER A STIPULATI N
C MPR MISE APPR VED  N JULY 1 5 , 1 9 74 , ASSESSED A PENALTY  F 25 PER

16 4

’ ­

­
­

’ 



           
               

 
        

                
          
            

             
         

            
          

          
           
                 

           
          
         
               
            
    

          
          
             
               
           

         
                 
                

        

           
         
            

          
          

  

           

       
            

            
           

           

       

  
     
    
    

     

         

 

OF THE AMOUNT DUE AGAINST THE FUND AND ALLOW,ED CLAIMANT'S 

ATTORNEY A FEE OF 7 5 0 DOLLARS PAYABLE BY THE FUND .BECAUSE OF ITS 
UNREASONABLE RESISTANCE• 

CLAIMANT SUFF.ERED .A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON OR ABOUT FEBRUARY 
2 6, 197 3 • THE CLAIM WAS ACCEPTED BY THE EMPLOYER, WHO, AT THAT 
TIME, WAS A NON-COMPLYING EMPLOYER, AND THE PROCESSING OF THE 
CLAIM WAS DONE BY THI;:: FUND AS PROVIDED BY LAW IN SUCH CASES 0 

THE CLAIM WAS CLOSED ON JANUARY 9, 1974 WITH AN AWARD OF 16 
DEGREES FOR 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. CLAIMANT REQUESTED 
A HEARING, CONTENDING THAT HE WAS ENTITLED TO A GREATER AWARD FOR 
HIS DISABILITY0 THE MATTER WAS SETTLED BY A STIPULATION WHICH 
PROVIDED FOR AN ADDITIONAL AWARD OF 32 DEGREES. THIS STIPULATION 
WAS EXECUTED BY ALL PARTIES CONCERNED AND FORWARDED TO THE REFEREE 
WHO APPROVED IT ON JULY 1 5, 1974 • ALL PARTIES WERE MAILED A COPY 
OF THE STIPULATION AND ORDER, HOWEVER, THE FUND AND THE ASSISTANT 

ATTORNEY GENERAL REPRESENTING THE F!,JND. DID NOT RECEIVE COPIES 0 THE 
EVIDENCE INDICATES THAT THE ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL DID NOT 
REQUEST A COPY BE SENT TO HIM, HE NOW CONTENDS THAT SINCE HE DID NOT 
RECEIVE A CONFO.RMED COPY NEITHER HE NOR THE· FUND IS UNDER ANY OBLI­
GATION TO HONOR THE STI PULATION 0 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT AFTER THE DATE OF THE ORDER APPROVING 
THE STIPULATION NO ACTION WAS TAKEN UPON THE COMPROMISE SETTLEMENT 
FOR OVER 98 DAYS AND NO PAYMENT WAS RECEIVED BY CLAIMANT UNTIL 
AFTER OCTOBER 2 3, 197 3 • THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THIS WAS UNREA­
SONABLE RESISTANCE AND QELAY AND THAT CLAIMANT WAS ENTITLED TO HIS 
ATTORNEY'S FEE AND PENALTIES 0 THE FIRST PAYMENT RECEIVED BY CLAIM­
ANT WAS IN THE SUM OF 3 6 9 DOLLARS AND THE REFEREE ASSESSED 2 5 PER 
CENT PENALTY OF THAT SUM FOR 9 8 DAYS EQUAL TO 217 • 0 2 DOLLARS AND 
ALLOWED AN ATTORNEY'S FEE OF 7 5 0 DOLLARS 0 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS OF THE 
REFEREE 0 THE BOARD FURTHER FINDS THAT BECAUSE THE UNREASONABLE 
RESISTANCE WAS SOLELY THAT OF THE FUND AND NOT IMPL!TABLE TO THE 
NON-COMPLYING EMPLOYER THE FUND SHALL NOT RECOVER THE AMOUNT OF 
PENALTIES OR ATTORNEY'S FEE FROM THE EMPLOYER UNDER THE PROVISIONS 

OF ORS 6 5 6 • 0 5 4 • 

ORDER 
THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 4, 1 915 IS AFFIRMED 0 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM OF 
2·5 0 DOLLARS PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE. FUND 0 THIS 

ATTORNEY'S FEE SHALL. NOT BE RECOVERABLE FROM THE EM PL.OYER BY THE 
FUND UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 656 0 054 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-2253 NOVEMBER 13, 1975 

WANDA PORTERFIELD, CLAIMANT 
COONS, COLE AND ANDERSON, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

DEPT 0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SL.OAN 0 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF AN ORDER WHICH AFFIRMED 

-165 -

C NT OF TH AMOUNT DU AGAINST TH FUND AND ALLOW D CLAIMANT S
ATTORN Y A F  OF 7 5 0 DOLLARS PAYABL BY TH FUND B CAUS OF ITS
UNR ASONABL R SISTANC .

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury o or about February
2 6 , 1 9 73 . TH CLAIM WAS ACC PT D BY TH  MPLOY R, WHO, AT THAT
TIM , WAS A NON COMPLYING  MPLOY R, AND TH PROC SSING OF TH 
CLAIM WAS DON BY TH FUND AS PROVID D BY LAW IN SUCH CAS S.

The claim was closed o Ja uary 9, i 974 with a award of 16
D GR  S FOR 5 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY. CLAIMANT R QU ST D
A H ARING, CONT NDING THAT H WAS  NTITL D TO A GR AT R AWARD FOR
HIS DISABILITY. TH MATT R WAS S TTL D BY A STIPULATION WHICH
PROVID D FOR AN ADDITIONAL AWARD OF 32 D GR  S. THIS STIPULATION
WAS  X CUT D BY ALL PARTI S CONC RN D AND FORWARD D TO TH R F R  
WHO APPROV D IT ON JULY 1 5 , 1 9 74 . ALL PARTI S W R MAIL D A COPY
OF TH STIPULATION AND ORD R, HOW V R, TH FUND AND TH ASSISTANT
ATTORN Y G N RAL R PR S NTING TH FUND DID NOT R C IV COPI S. TH 
 VID NC INDICAT S THAT TH ASSISTANT ATTORN Y G N RAL DID NOT
R QU ST A COPY B S NT TO HIM, H NOW CONT NDS THAT SINC H DID NOT
R C IV A CONFORM D COPY N ITH R H NOR TH FUND IS UND R ANY OBLI
GATION TO HONOR TH STIPULATION.

The referee foun that after the  ate of the or er approving
TH STIPULATION NO ACTION WAS TAK N UPON TH COMPROMIS S TTL M NT
FOR OV R 9 8 DAYS AND NO PAYM NT WAS R C IV D BY CLAIMANT UNTIL
AFT R OCTOB R 2 3 , 1 9 73 . TH R F R  CONCLUD D THAT THIS WAS UNR A
SONABL R SISTANC AND D LAY AND THAT CLAIMANT WAS  NTITL D TO HIS
ATTORN Y S F  AND P NALTI S. TH FIRST PAYM NT R C IV D BY CLAIM
ANT WAS IN TH SUM OF 3 6 9 DOLLARS AND TH R F R  ASS SS D 2 5 P R
C NT P NALTY OF THAT SUM FOR 98 DAYS  QUAL TO 2 77 . 02 DOLLARS AND
ALLOW D AN ATTORN Y S F  OF 7 5 0 DOLLARS.

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs i the fi di gs of the

R F R  . TH BOARD FURTH R FINDS THAT B CAUS TH UNR ASONABL 
R SISTANC WAS SOL LY THAT OF TH FUND AND NOT IMPUTABL TO TH 
NON COMPLYING  MPLOY R TH FUND SHALL NOT R COV R TH AMOUNT OF
P NALTI S OR ATTORN Y S F  FROM TH  MPLOY R UND R TH PROVISIONS
OF ORS 656.054.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated april 4, 1975 is affirmed.

Claima t’s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey’s
F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH BOARD R VI W, TH SUM OF
2 5 0 DOLLARS PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND. THIS
attorney s F  SHALL NOT B R COV RABL FROM TH  MPLOY R BY TH 
FUND UND R TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 . 054 .

WCB CASE NO. 74-2253 NOVEMBER 13, 1975

WANDA PORTERFIELD, CLAIMANT
COONS, COL AND AND RSON, CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The claima t requests board review of a order which affirmed

-16 5-

’ 

— 

­

­

’ ­

’ 

— 
’ 

' 

’ 



            
   

          
           
            
           
            
             

            
            
           

         

          
          

            
            

       
         

  

         
          

         
          

              
           
            
           
           

              
           

             
         

           

        
          

          
               
            
          
              

          
            

        
          
               

          
              

             
           

          
           

 

           

 

STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE 'FUN�• S DENIAL OF HER CLAIM FOR A 
PERFORATED RIGHT TYMPANIC MEMBRANE 0 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON OCTOBER 3, 1 973 
WHEN SHE TRIPPED AND FELL WHILE WALKING THROUGH THE HOTEL PARKING 
LOT 0 AT THE TIME CLAIMANT WAS EMPLOYED BY THE HOTEL AS A MAID. 
SHE RECALLS THAT UPON REGAINING .CONSCIOUSNESS THE RIGHT SIDE OF HER 
HEAD WAS LYING ON A CONCRETE SLAB, HOWEVER, THE AREAS OF SHARPEST 
PAIN WERE IN HER LEFT ARM, BACK AND NECK• SHE SUFFERED A FRACTURE 
OF THE DISTAL RADIUS OF HER LEFT ARM• DR• FLETCHER, WHO ATTENDED 
CLAIMANT, DID NOT EXAMINE CLAIMANT• SEARS, IN FACT, HE STATED THAT 
CLAIMANT MADE NO COMPLAINTS REGARDING A HEAD INJURY NOR WAS THERE 
ANY RECORD OF A MARK BEHIND CLAIMANT• S RIGHT EAR. 

CLAIMANT WAS LATER SEEN AND EXAMINED BY DR. YOUNG AND DR 0 

SERBU, NEITHER RECALLED CLAIMANT COMPLAINING OF SHARP PAINS IN HER 
EAR NOR ANY MENTION BY CLAIMANT OF ANY HEAD INJURY 0 NEITHER EXAMINED 
HER HEAD OR EARS• CLAIMANT DID COM~LAIN TO DR 0 SERBU OF SUBOCCIPITAL 
HEADACHES 0 

CLAIMANT WAS AWARDED 1 6 DEGREES FOR 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED 
NECK DISABILITY ON JUNE 17, 1974 0 

CLAIMANT ALLEGES THAT WITHIN A PERIOD OF SEVERAL WEEKS AFTER 
THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY SHE NOTED RIGHT EAR SYMPTOMS AND SUFFERED 
TERRIFIC HEADACHES, ALSO PROBLEMS WITH HER BALANCE• CLAIMANT• S 
HUSBAND, WHO HAD AN EAR PROBLEM AND HAD RECEIVED IRRIGATION TREAT­
MENTS FOR IT t ATTEMPTED TO IRRIGATE HIS WIFE• S EAR ON JUNE 2 9 0 1974, 
THIS CAUSED SEVERE PAIN AND CLAIMANT WAS TAKEN TO THE EMERGENCY 
ROOM AND WAS TREATED FOR A RUPTURE OF THE TYMPAN IC ME MB RANE OF 
THE RIGHT EAR• ON JULY 3 0, SURGICAL. REPAIR OF THE PERFORATED EAR­
DRUM WAS DONE BY DR• SCOTT. AFTER REVIEWING CLAIMANT• S HISTORY 
HE NOTED THAT PRIOR TO OCTOBER, 1973 CLAIMANT HAD SCARRING OF THE 
RIGHT TYMPANIC MEMBRANE BUT IT WAS THEN INTACT8 HIS OPINION, BASED 
ON CLAI MANT 1 S HISTORY, WAS THAT THE OCTOBER 3, 1 9 7 3 IN.JURY TRAU­
MATICALLY RUPTURED THE MEMBRANE AND THE ATTEMPT TO IRRIGATE CLAIM­
ANT• SEAR ALLOWED WATER INTO THE INNER EAR CAUSING, THE SEVERE PAIN 0 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT ALTHOUGH THE TESTIMONY OF DR 0 

SCOTT WOULD BE SUFFICIENT TO SHOW THE CAUSE AND EFFECT RELATION­
SHIP THERE WERE OTHER FACTORS TO·BE CONSIDERED 0 CLAIMANT FAILED 
TO REPORT ANY HEAD OR EAR INJURY TO ANY DOCTOR AT OR NEAR THE TIME 
OF HER INDUSTRIAL INJURY, THERE WERE NO FINDINGS BY ANY DOCTOR WHO 
HAD EXAMINED AND-OR TREATED CLAIMANT RELATING TO HEAD OR EAR PROB­
LEMS• ONLY DR• SCOTT, WHO FIRST SAW CLAIMANT IN JULY, 1974, 
REPORTED AN EAR INJURY 0 AT THE EMERGENCY ROOM CLAIMANT MERELY 
TOLD THE DOCTOR THAT SHE HAD HAD AN EARACHE DURING THE PAST WEEK 0 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED IF CLAIMANT SUFFERED A TYMPANIC MEM­
BRANE RUPTURE OF HER RIGHT ( UNDERSCORED) EAR WHEN SHE FELL ,IN 
OCTOBER, 197 3, THE MECHANICS OF THE FALL HAD TO SE MOST UNUSUAL. 
THE REF"EREE FOUND IT INCREDULOUS THAT CLAIMANT COULD SUFFER A 
FRACTURE OF THE DISTAL RADIUS OF THE LEFT ARM AND AT THE SAME TIME 
FALL WITH SUCH FORCE, WITH THE RIGHT SIDE OF HER HEAD FLAT ENOUGH 
ON THE CONCRETE, TO SUSTAIN THE MEMBRANE RUPTURE OF THE RIGHT EAR 0 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS WI.TH THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF" THE REFEREE SET FORTH WITH CLARITY IN HIS OPINION 
AND ORDER. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 2, 1975 IS AFF IRMED 0 

-166-

TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND* S D NIAL. OF H R CLAIM FOR A
P RFORAT D RIGHT TYMPANIC M MBRAN .

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury o October 3 , i 973
WH N SH TRIPP D AND F LL WHIL WALKING THROUGH TH HOT L PARKING
LOT. AT TH TIM CLAIMANT WAS  MPLOY D BY TH HOT L AS A MAID.
SH R CALLS THAT UPON R GAINING CONSCIOUSN SS TH RIGHT SID OF H R
H AD WAS LYING ON A CONCR T SLAB, HOW V R, TH AR AS OF SHARP ST
PAIN W R IN H R L FT ARM, BACK AND N CK. SH SUFF R D A FRACTUR 
OF TH DISTAL RADIUS OF H R L FT ARM. DR. FL TCH R, WHO ATT ND D
CLAIMANT. DID NOT  XAMIN CLAIMANT* S  ARS, IN FACT, H STAT D THAT
CLAIMANT MAD NO COMPLAINTS R GARDING A H AD INJURY NOR WAS TH R 
ANY R CORD OF A MARK B HIND CLAIMANT* S RIGHT  AR.

Claima t was later see a d exami ed by dr. you g a d dr.
SERBU, NEITHER RECALLED CLAIMANT C MPLAINING  F SHARP PAINS IN HER
EAR N R ANY MENTI N BY CLAIMANT  F ANY HEAD INJURY. NEITHER EXAMINED
HER HEAD  R EARS. CLAIMANT DID C MPLAIN T DR. SERBU  F SUB CCIPITAL
HEADACHES,

N CK
Claima t was awarded i 6 degrees for 5
DISABILITY ON JUN 1 7 , 1 9 74 .

P R C NT UNSCH DUL D

Claima t alleges that withi a period of several weeks after

TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY SH NOT D RIGHT  AR SYMPTOMS AND SUFF R D
T RRIFIC H ADACH S, ALSO PROBL MS WITH H R BALANC . CLAIMANT* S
HUSBAND, WHO HAD AN  AR PROBL M AND HAD R C IV D IRRIGATION TR AT
M NTS FOR IT, ATT MPT D TO IRRIGAT HIS WIF S  AR ON JUN 29, 1 974 ,
THIS CAUS D S V R PAIN AND CLAIMANT WAS TAK N TO TH  M RG NCY
ROOM AND WAS TR AT D FOR A RUPTUR OF TH TYMPANIC M MBRAN OF
TH RIGHT  AR. ON JULY 30, SURGICAL R PAIR OF TH P RFORAT D  AR
DRUM WAS DON BY DR. SCOTT. AFT R R VI WING CLAIMANT* S HISTORY
H NOT D THAT PRIOR TO OCTOB R, 1 97 3 CLAIMANT HAD SCARRING OF TH 
RIGHT TYMPANIC M MBRAN BUT IT WAS TH N INTACT. HIS OPINION, BAS D
ON CLAIMANT S HISTORY, WAS THAT TH OCTOB R 3 , 1 973 INJURY TRAU
MATICALLY RUPTUR D TH M MBRAN AND TH ATT MPT TO IRRIGAT CLAIM
ANT S  AR ALLOW D WAT R INTO TH INN R  AR CAUSING TH S V R PAIN.

The referee conclu e that although the testimony of  r.
SCOTT WOULD B SUFFICI NT TO SHOW TH CAUS AND  FF CT R LATION
SHIP TH R W R OTH R FACTORS TO B CONSID R D. CLAIMANT FAIL D
TO R PORT ANY H AD OR  AR INJURY TO ANY DOCTOR AT OR N AR TH TIM 
OF H R INDUSTRIAL INJURY, TH R W R NO FINDINGS BY ANY DOCTOR WHO
HAD  XAMIN D AND OR TR AT D CLAIMANT R LATING TO H AD OR  AR PROB
L MS. ONLY DR. SCOTT, WHO FIRST SAW CLAIMANT IN JULY, 1 9 74 ,
R PORT D AN  AR INJURY. AT TH  M RG NCY ROOM CLAIMANT M R LY
TOLD TH DOCTOR THAT SH HAD HAD AN  ARACH DURING TH PAST W  K.

The R F R  CONCLUD D IF CLAIMANT SUFF R D A TYMPANIC M M
BRAN RUPTUR OF H R RIGHT (UND RSCOR D)  AR WH N SH F LL,IN
OCTOB R, 1 9 73 , TH M CHANICS OF TH FALL HAD TO B MOST UNUSUAL.
TH R F R  FOUND IT INCR DULOUS THAT CLAIMANT COULD SUFF R A
FRACTUR OF TH DISTAL RADIUS OF TH L FT ARM AND AT TH SAM TIM 
FALL WITH SUCH FORC , WITH TH RIGHT SID OF H R H AD FLAT  NOUGH
ON TH CONCR T , TO SUSTAIN TH M MBRAN RUPTUR OF TH RIGHT  AR.

The boar , on  e novo review, concurs with the fin ings an 
C NCLUSI NS  F THE REFEREE SET F RTH WITH CLARITY IN HIS  PINI N
AND  RDER.

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate may 2 , 1975 is affirme .

16 6-

­
’ 

­

’ — 
­

’ 

­

— ­

­



     

  
    
     

 
    

     

         
         
         
            

            

        
                 

          
             
              

         
   

            
          

            

             
           

        
           

   
        

          

        
              
            

          
           
            
          
  

         
              

         
            
          

          
            

           
      

         
                 

 

CASE NO. 74-4138 

ESPERANZA BLANCO, CLAIMANT 
HAROLD W 0 ADAMS, CLAIMANT 1 S ATTY 0 

JONES, LANG, KLEIN, WOLF AND SMITH, 

DEFENSE ATTYS 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

NOV EM BER 13, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN 0 

CLAIMANT REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 

WHICH REFUSED TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT OF CLAIMANT'S PERMANENT DISA­

BILITY BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE INDICATED THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT MEDI­

CALLY STATIONARY AND HER CLAIM HAD NOT BEEN CLOSED UNDER ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 8 • 

THE REFEREE REMANDED THE CLAIM TO THE EMPLOYER ON THE BASIS OF 

AGGRAVATION 0 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE LOW BACK INJURY IN APRIL, 

1968, HER CLAIM WAS CLOSED ON APRIL 4, 1969 BY DETERMINATION ORDER 

AWARDING NO PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY• IN AUGUST, 1 973 CLAIMANT 

HAD A RECURRENCE OF BACK PAIN AND HER CLAIM WAS REOPENED ON ACCOUNT 

OF AGGRAVATION AND SUBSEQUENTLY CLOSED ON MARCH I I , 1974 BY A 

SECOND DETERMINATION ORDER WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 96 DEGREES FOR 

UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY. 

ON NOVEMBER 12, 1 974 CLAIMANT REQUESTED A HEARING ALLEGING, 

IN THE ALTERNATIVE, HER ENTITLEMENT TO FURTHER MEDICAL CARE AND 

TREATMENT AND TIME LOSS OR AN INCREASE IN HER AWARD FOR PERMANENT 

DISABILITY. 

ON DECEMBER 2, 19 74 CLAIMANT SAVv DR 0 BURR BECAUSE HER LOW 

BACK AND RIGHT LEG PAIN WERE INCREASING, BASED UPON DR 0 BURR'S 

RECOMMENDATION THE CLAIM WAS REOPENED FOR FURTHER TREATMENT 

EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 2, 1 974 • CLAIMANT HAS BEEN RECEIVING TIME LOSS 

COMPENSATION FROM THAT DATE, 

CLAIMANT CONTE NOS THAT THE REOPEN ING WAS IM PROPER AND UNNEC­

CESSARY AND PREVENTED HER FROM LITIGATING THE EXTENT OF DISABILITY 

ISSUE, 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD BEEN RECEIVING TREATMENTS 

FROM DR 0 BURR SINCE AUGUST 1973, THAT DR 0 BURR HAD INDICATED CLAIM­

ANT1 S CONDITION HAD WORSENED BY DECEMBER 1 974 AND RECOMMENDED A 
NEUROLOGICAL EVALUATION 0 THE EVALUATION WAS DONE BY DR 0 BUZA, WHO 

WAS OF THE OPINION THAT CONSERVATIVE TREATMENT WAS THE PROPER COURSE 

BUT IF CLAIMANT DID NOT IMPROVE, A MYELOGRAM OR EMG SHOULD BE CON­

SIDERED0 HE FOUND NO NEUROLOGICAL PROBLEM AND DR, BURR RESUMED 

TREATMENT OF CLAIMANT 0 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 

6 5 6 • 2 6 8 ( 1) CLAIMANT COULD NOT BE CONS I DE RED MEDICALLY STATIONARY 

BECAUSE FURTHER IMPROVEMENT COULD REASONABLY BE EXPECTED AS A RE­

SULT OF THE CONTINUED TREATMENT BY DR 0 BURR 0 THERE WAS NO MEDICAL 

REPORT SUBSEQUENT TO THE DECEMBER, 1974 REOPENING WHICH INDICATED 

THAT CLAIMANT WAS MEDICALLY STATIONARY OR THAT HER CONDITION WOULD 

NOT CHANGE IN THE FUTURE OR THAT SHE WOULD NOT BENEFIT FURTHER 
TREATMENT OR THE PASSAGE OF TIME 0 HE CONCLUDED THE REOPENING, BASED 

ON DR 0 BURR 1 S REPORT, WAS PROPER 0 

THE RE FE REE FURTHER FOUND THAT THE DECEMBER I 9 7 4 REPORT FROM 

DR 0 BURR CONSTITUTED A CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION PURSUANT TO ORS 656 0 273 (3)-

-1 6 7 -

WCB CASE NO. 74-4138 NOVEMBER 13, 1975

ESPERANZA BLANCO, CLAIMANT
HAROLD W. ADAMS, CLAIMANT'S ATTV.
JON S, LANG, KL IN, WOLF AND SMITH,

D F NS ATTYS.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

Claima t requests review by the board of the referee’s order
WHICH R FUS D TO CONSID R TH  XT NT OF CLAIMANT S P RMAN NT DISA
BILITY B CAUS TH  VID NC INDICAT D THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT M DI
CALLY STATIONARY AND H R CLAIM HAD NOT B  N CLOS D UND R ORS 656.268,
TH R F R  R MAND D TH CLAIM TO TH  MPLOY R ON TH BASIS OF
AGGRAVATION.

Claima t suffered a compe sable low back i jury i april,
1 9 6 8 , H R CLAIM WAS CLOS D ON APRIL 4 , 196 9 BY D T RMINATION ORD R
AWARDING NO P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY. IN AUGUST, 1 973 CLAIMANT
HAD A R CURR NC OF BACK PAIN AND H R CLAIM WAS R OP N D ON ACCOUNT
OF AGGRAVATION AND SUBS QU NTLY CLOS D ON MARCH 1 1 , 1 9 74 BY A
S COND D T RMINATION ORD R WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT 96 D GR  S FOR
UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY,

On NOV MB R 1 2 , 1 9 74 CLAIMANT R QU ST D A H ARING ALL GING,

IN TH ALT RNATIV , H R  NTITL M NT TO FURTH R M DICAL CAR AND
TR ATM NT AND TIM LOSS OR AN INCR AS IN H R AWARD FOR P RMAN NT
DISABILITY,

On D C MB R 2 , 1 9 74 CLAIMANT SAW DR, BURR B CAUS H R LOW
BACK AND RIGHT L G PAIN W R INCR ASING. BAS D UPON DR, BURR S
R COMM NDATION TH CLAIM WAS R OP N D FOR FURTH R TR ATM NT
 FF CTIV D C MB R 2 , 1 974. CLAIMANT HAS B  N R C IVING TIM LOSS
COMP NSATION FROM THAT DAT .

Claima t co te ds that the reope i g was improper a d u  ec

C SSARY AND PR V NT D H R FROM LITIGATING TH  XT NT OF DISABILITY
ISSU .

The referee foun that claimant ha been receiving treatments
FROM DR. BURR SINC AUGUST 1 9 73 , THAT DR. BURR HAD INDICAT D CLAIM
ANT S CONDITION HAD WORS N D BY D C MB R 1 9 74 AND R COMM ND D A
N UROLOGICAL  VALUATION. TH  VALUATION WAS DON BY DR. BUZA, WHO
WAS OF TH OPINION THAT CONS RVATIV TR ATM NT WAS TH PROP R COURS 
BUT IF CLAIMANT DID NOT IMPROV , A MY LOGRAM OR  MG SHOULD B CON
SID R D. H FOUND NO N UROLOGICAL PROBL M AND DR. BURR R SUM D
TR ATM NT OF CLAIMANT.

The referee conclu e that un er the provisions of ors .
6 56.2 6 8 ( 1 ) CLAIMANT COULD NOT B CONSID R D M DICALLY STATIONARY
B CAUS FURTH R IMPROV M NT COULD R ASONABLY B  XP CT D AS A R 
SULT OF TH CONTINU D TR ATM NT BY DR. BURR. TH R WAS NO M DICAL
R PORT SUBS QU NT TO TH D C MB R, 1 974 R OP NING WHICH INDICAT D
THAT CLAIMANT WAS M DICALLY STATIONARY OR THAT H R CONDITION WOULD
NOT CHANG IN TH FUTUR OR THAT SH WOULD NOT B N FIT FURTH R
TR ATM NT OR TH PASSAG OF TIM . H CONCLUD D TH R OP NING, BAS D
ON DR. BURR’ S R PORT, WAS PROP R.

The referee further fou d that the December 1974 report from

DR. BURR CONSTITUT D A C LA IM FOR AGGRAVATION PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6,2 73 (3 )

-16 7-

’ ­
­

’ 

-

­
’ 

­

­



             
             
           
 

           
          
          

             
           

         
                     
      

               

     

  
     

  
         

         
         
          

            
      

          
              
  

       

        
                   

          
               

                
               
         
            

          
  

           
            

           
             

           
      

   
     

      
   

  

BY OR LAW 1975 CH 0 497 0 HAVING FOUND THAT CLAIMANT'S 
CLAIM WAS, AT THE TIME OF THE HEARIN"' IN AN OPEN STATUS, THE 
REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT HE COULD NOT CONSIDER THE EXTENT OF CLAI_MANT' S 
PERMANENT DISABILITY• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND CON-
CLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE. THE BOARD RULED VERY RECENTLY THAT A 
WORKM,AN WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A HEARING ON PERMANENT PARTIAL DISA­
BILITY WHILE HIS CLAIM WAS IN AN OPEN STATUS AND HE WAS RECEIVING 
TIME LOSS BENEFITS AND MEDICAL TREATMENT 0 IN THE MATTER OF THE 
COMPENSATION OF JESS CAMPBELL, CLAIMANT ( UNDERSCORED) 1 WCB CASE 
N0 0 74-3939 1 0RDERONREVIEWENTEREDNOVEMBER4 1 1975 0 THE ISSUE 
IN THE INSTANT CASE IS THE SAME 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY 2 3 1 1975 IS AFFIRMED 0 

CLAIM NO. D-53-116569 NOVEMBER 13, 1975 

CHARLES FLYNN, CLAIMANT 
EDWARD Ne MURPHY, CLAIMANT'S ATTY0 

OWN MOTION ORDER 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON MARCH 16 1 1967 
WHILE EMPLOYED BY WIMER LOGGING COMPANY0 A LAMINECTOMY WAS PER-· 
FORMED AT THE LUMBOSACRAL LEVEL ON APRIL 1 9, 196 7 • BECAUSE 
CLAIMANT MOVED AND LEFT NO FORWARDING ADDRESS THE CLAIM WAS INl­
,TIALLY CLOSED ADMINISTRATIVELY ON DECEMBER 8 1 I 9 6 7 WITH Tl ME LOSS 
BUT NO AWARD OF PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY 0 

IT WAS SUBSEQUENTLY REOPENED AND CLOSED AGAIN ON MARCH 2, 
197 3 WITH AN AWARD OF 2 0 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABll.,.ITV EQUAL 
TO 3 8 • 4 DEGREES• 

CLAIMANT'S AGGRAVATION RIGHTS LAPSED-ON DECEMBER 9, I 9 7 2 • 

ON JANUARY 2 9 1 197 5 CLAIMANT REQUESTED THE BOARD, PURSUANT 
TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 1 TO ISSUE AN ORDER REQUIRING THE EMPLOYER TO PROVIDE 
CLAIMANT WITH MEDICAL CARE AND COMPENSATION FOR A WORSENING OF 
THE I 9 6 7 INJURY0 THIS REQUEST WAS SUPPORTED BY A REPORT FROM DR 0 

CAMPAGNA0 

THE BOARD, ON APRIL 10 1 197 5, ORDERED THE EMPLOYER TO REOPEN 
THE CLAIM AS OF DECEMBER 2 9 1 1974 AND PROVIDE CLAIMANT WITH MEDICAL 
CARE AND COMPENSATION FOR HIS WORSENED CONDITION AND ALLOWED CLAIM­
ANT'S ATTORNEY 2 5 PER CENT OF CLAIMANT'S TE MPO~ARY TOTAL DISABILITY 
COMPENSATION PAYABLE FROM SAID COMPENSATION AS PAID TO A MAXIMUM 
OF IO O DOLLARS• 

A LAMINECTOMY L4 -5 1 RIGHT, WAS PERFORMED BY DR 0 CAMPAGNA 
AND A CLOSING REPORT SUBMITTED BY HIM ON JULY 1 7, 1975 WHICH IN­
CLUDED A STATEMENT THAT CLAIMANT HAD AN INABILITY TO PERFORM HIS 
REGULAR WORK ANO A DECREASE IN RANGE OF MOTION OF 5 0 PER CENT. 
DR• CAMPAGNA ADVISED THERE IS MODERATE DISABILITY OF THE LOW BACK 
DUE TO THE 1967 ACCIDENT 0 

THE BOARD SUBMITTED THE MATTER TO ITS EVALUATION DIVISION FOR 
AN ADVISORY RATING 0 AND IT WAS DETERMINED THAT CLAIMANT'S PRESENT 

-1 s a-

AS AM ND D BV OR LAW 1975 CH. 497. HAVING FOUND THAT CLAIMANT1 S
CLAIM WAS, AT TH TIM OF TH H ARING, IN AN OP N STATUS, TH 
R F R  CONCLUD D THAT H COULD NOT CONSID R TH  XT NT OF CLAIMANT'S
P RMAN NT DISABILITY.

The boar , on  e novo REVIEW, concurs in the FINDINGS an con­
clusions of the referee, the boar rule very recently that a
WORKMAN WAS NOT  NTITL D TO A H ARING ON P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISA
BILITY WHIL HIS CLAIM WAS IN AN OP N STATUS AND H WAS R C IVING
TIM LOSS B N FITS AND M DICAL TR ATM NT. IN TH MATT R OF TH 
COMP NSATION OF J SS CAMPB LL, CLAIMANT (UND RSCOR D) , WCB CAS 
NO. 7 4 3 9 3 9 , ORD R ON R VI W  NT R D NOV MB R 4 , 1 9 7 5 . TH ISSU 
IN TH INSTANT CAS IS TH SAM .

ORDER
The  RDER  F THE REFEREE DATED JULY 2 3 , 1 9 7 5 IS AFFIRMED.

CLAIM NO. D—53—116569 NOVEMBER 13, 1975

CHARLES FLYNN, CLAIMANT
 DWARD N. MURPHY, CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
OWN MOTION ORD R

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury o march 16, i 967
WHIL  MPLOY D BY W1M R LOGGING COMPANY. A LAMIN CTOMY WAS P R
FORM D AT TH LUMBOSACRAL L V L ON APRIL 19, 1967. B CAUS 
CLAIMANT MOV D AND L FT NO FORWARDING ADDR SS TH CLAIM WAS INI
TIALLY CLOS D ADMINISTRATIV LY ON D C MB R 8 , 1 9 67 WITH TIM LOSS
BUT NO AWARD OF P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY.

It WAS SUBS QU NTLY R OP N D AND CLOS D AGAIN ON MARCH 2 ,
1 97 3 WITH AN AWARD OF 2 0 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY  QUAL
TO 38.4 D GR  S.

Claima t's aggravatio rights lapsed o December 9, 1972,

On JANUARY 29, 1975 CLAIMANT R QU ST D TH BOARD, PURSUANT

TO ORS 6 5 6 . 2 7 8 , TO ISSU AN ORD R R QUIRING TH  MPLOY R TO PROVID 
CLAIMANT WITH M DICAL CAR AND COMP NSATION FOR A WORS NING OF
TH 1 9 6 7 INJURY. THIS R QU ST WAS SUPPORT D BY A R PORT FROM DR.
CAMPAGNA.

The BOARD, ON APRIL 1 0 , 1 9 7 5 , ORD R D TH  MPLOY R TO R OP N
TH CLAIM AS OF D C MB R 2 9 , 1 9 74 AND PROVID CLAIMANT WITH M DICAL
CAR AND COMP NSATION FOR HIS WORS N D CONDITION AND ALLOW D CLAIM
ANT1 S ATTORN Y 2 5 P R C NT OF CLAIMANT'S T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY
COMP NSATION PAYABL FROM SAID COMP NSATION AS PAID TO A MAXIMUM
OF 100 DOLLARS.

A LAMIN CTOMY L4 -5 , RIGHT, WAS P RFORM D BY DR. CAMPAGNA
AND A CLOSING R PORT SUBMITT D BY HIM ON JULY 17, 1975 WHICH IN
CLUD D A STAT M NT THAT CLAIMANT HAD AN INABILITY TO P RFORM HIS
R GULAR WORK AND A D CR AS IN RANG OF MOTION OF 5 0 P R C NT.
DR. CAMPAGNA ADVIS D TH R IS MOD RAT DISABILITY OF TH LOW BACK
DU TO TH 1 96 7 ACCID NT.

The board submitted the

AN ADVISORY RATING, AND IT WAS
MATT R TO ITS  VALUATION DIVISION FOR
D T RMIN D THAT  laimant s PR S NT

1 6 8

­

— 

­

­

­

­

' 



           
                 
       
            

           
                

           
           
               

      
                  

             

         
              
           

        
        

            
        

      

   
    

    
    

     

        
           
               

                     
          
            
             

        
            
              

      

       
       
          

          
             

       
      

   
   

 

IS 4 0 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY, AN INCREASE OF: 2 0 
PER CENT OVER THE AWARD OF !YIARCH 2, 197 3 • IT WAS FURTHER DETER­
MINED THAT CLAIMANT'S TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILIT.V COMPENSATION 
SHOULD COMMENCE DECEMBER 2 9, 197 4 AND CONTINUE THROUGH MARCH 2 6, 

.197 5 AND HIS TEMPORARY PARTIAL DISABILITY SHOULD COMMENCE MARCH 2 7, 
. 197 5 AND RUN THROUGH JULY I 7, 197 5, BOTH DATES INCLL!SIVE. 

ORDER 

'CLAIMANT IS AWARDED 38.4 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 192 DEGREES 
FOR UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY• THIS AWARD IS IN ADDITION TO 
AND NOT IN LIEU OF THE AWARD MADE ON MARCH 2 1 I 9 7 3 • 

CLAIMANT SHALL RECEIVE TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSA­
TION FROM DECEMBER 2 9, 197 4 THROUGH MARCH 2 6 1 t 9 7 5 AND TEMPORARY 
PARTIAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION FROM MARCH 2 7, t 9 7 5 THROUGH JULY 

17, 19~5. 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS 1-:!EREBV AWARDED 2 5 PER CENT OF CLAIMANT' 5 
COMPENSATION AS INCREASED av THIS ORDER TO A MAXIMUM OF 2,000 DOLLARS. 

CLAIMANT HAS NO RIGHT TO A HEARING, REVIEW OR APPEAL ON TH IS 
AWARD MADE BY THE BOARD ON ITS OWN MOTION• 

THE EMPLOYER MAY REQUEST A HEARING ON THIS ORDER• 

THIS ORDER IS FINAL UNLESS WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE HEREOF 
THE EMPLOYER APPEALS THIS ORDER av REQUESTING A HEARING. 

WCB CASE NO. 75--690 

HARRY J. SIMMONS, CLAIMANT 
KOTTKAMP AND o' ROURKE, CLAIMANT' s ATTvs. 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTV 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

NOVEMBER 13, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN• 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 
AN AMENDED ORDER OF THE REFEREE WHICH SET ASIDE A DETERMINATION 
ORDER, MAILED JANUARY 1 5, 197 5, WHICH GRANTED CLAIMANT TIME LOSS 
FROMJANUARV15 1 1974 TONOVEMBER20 1 1974 AND80 DEGREESFOR25 
PER CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY AND REMANDED THE CLAIM 
TO THE FUND TO BE REOPENED FOR PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION AS PROVIDED 

BY LAW 1 FROM NOVEMBER 20, 1974 UNTIL CLOSED PURSUANT TO ORS 656 0 268• 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON JANUARY 14 1 1974 
FOR WHICH HE WAS FIRST TREATED AND EXAMINED BY HIS FAMILY PHYSICIAN, 
DR• PFEIFFER, A CHIROPRACTOR, ON JANUARY 1 7, I 97 4 0 CLAIMANT CON­
TINUES TO RECEIVE TREATMENT FROM DRe PFEIFFER• 

DURING SEPTEMBER, 1974 CLAIMANT UNDERWENT A COMPREHENSIVE 
PHYSICAL REHABILITATION EXAMINATION AT THE DISABILITY PREVENTION 

DIVISION CENTER IN PORTLAND, HE ALSO HAD A PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION 
ANO A fOL.L.OW-UP EXAMINATION• UPON HIS DISCHARGE FROM THE DPD 
CENTER IN OCTOBER 1974 CLAIMANT RETURNED TO THE CARE OF DR 0 PFEIFFER. 

BOTH THE DOCTORS AT THE CENTER AND DR• P.FEIFFER FELT CLAIMANT 
COULD BE RETURNED TO GAINFUL EMPLOYMENT IF HE WERE PERMITTED TO 

\ 
-16 9-

DISABILITY IS 40 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY, AN INCR AS OF 20
P R C NT OV R TH AWARD OP MARCH 2 , 1 9 7 3 . IT WAS FURTH R D T R
MIN D THAT CLAIMANT S T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION
SHOULD COMM NC D C MB R 2 9 , 1 974 AND CONTINU THROUGH MARCH 26,
1 97 5 AND HIS T MPORARY PARTIAL DISABILITY SHOULD COMM NC MARCH 27,
1 97 5 AND RUN THROUGH JULY 1 7 , 1 97 5 , BOTH DAT S INCLUSIV .

ORDER
Claima t is awarded 38.4 degrees of a maximum of i 92 degrees

FOR UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY. THIS AWARD IS IN ADDITION TO
AND NOT IN LI U OF TH AWARD MAD ON MARCH 2 , 1 9 73 .

Claima t shall receive temporary total disability compe sa

tion FROM D C MB R 2 9 , 1 974 THROUGH MARCH 2 6 , 1 9 7 5 AND T MPORARY
PARTIAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION FROM MARCH 2 7 , 1 9 7 5 THROUGH JULY
17,1975.

Claima t’s cou sel is hereby awarded 25 per ce t of claima t’s
COMP NSATION AS INCR AS D BY THIS ORD R TO A MAXIMUM OF 2 , 00 0 DOLLARS.

Claima t has  o right to a heari g, review or appeal o this

AWARD MAD BY TH BOARD ON ITS OWN MOTION.

The employer may request a heari g o this order.

This order is fi al u less withi 3 0 days from the date hereof

TH  MPLOY R APP ALS THIS ORD R BY R QU STING A H ARING.

WCB CASE NO. 75-690 NOVEMBER 13, 1975

HARRY J. SIMMONS, CLAIMANT
K TTKAMP AND  R URKE, CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests board review of

AN AM ND D ORD R OF TH R F R  WHICH S T ASID A D T RMINATION
ORD R, MAIL D JANUARY 1 5 , 1 9 7 5 , WHICH GRANT D CLAIMANT TIM LOSS
FROM JANUARY 1 5 , 1 9 7 4 TO NOV MB R 2 0 , 1 9 74 AND 80 D GR  S FOR 25
P R C NT UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY AND R MAND D TH CLAIM
TO TH FUND TO B R OP N D FOR PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION AS PROVID D
BY LAW, FROM NOV MB R 20 , 1974 UNTIL CLOS D PURSUANT TO ORS 656.268

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury o Ja uary 14, 1974
F R WHICH HE WAS FIRST TREATED AND EXAMINED BY HIS FAMILY PHYSICIAN,
DR. PFEIFFER, A CHIR PRACT R,  N JANUARY 1 7 , 1 97 4 . CLAIMANT C N
TINUES T RECEIVE TREATMENT FR M DR. PFEIFFER.

During September, 1974 claimant un erwent a comprehensive
PHYSICAL REHABILITATI N EXAMINATI N AT THE DISABILITY PREVENTI N
DIVISI N CENTER IN P RTLAND, HE ALS HAD A PSYCH L GICAL EVALUATI N
AND A F LL W-UP EXAMINATI N. UP N HIS DISCHARGE FR M THE DPD
CENTER IN  CT BER 1 9 74 CLAIMANT RETURNED T THE CARE  F DR. PFEIFFER

Both the  octors at the center an  r
COULD B R TURN D TO GAINFUL  MPLOYM NT IF

PF IFF R F LT CLAIMANT
H W R P RMITT D TO

(

\

16 9

­
’ 

­

’ ’ 

­



             
        

        
          

            
         
         

          
          

               
          
        

                
      

        
            
           

       

     
    
  

              
                 

         
      

           
             

              
              

                
           
            

    
             

           
            

                
            

            
         

         
           

            
          
            
      

  

LIGHTER TYPE OF WORK 0 BUT HE HAS BEEN UNABLE TO SECURE SUCH 
WORK, ALTHOUGH HE HAS MADE EFFORT TO DO S00 

BASED UPON THE MEDICAL REPORTS, THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT 
CLAIMANT'S CONDITION WAS NOT MEDICALLY STATIONARY AND HE REMANDED 
THE CLAIM TO THE FUND WITH ORDERS TO REINSTATE _THE PAYMENT OF 
TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS COMMENCING ON THE DATE SUCH 
PAYMENTS WERE TERMINATED BY THE DETERMINATION ORDER OF JANUARY 
15 1 1974 0 THE REFEREE FURTHER CONCLUDED THAT THE CLAIMANT WAS NOT 
MEDICALLY STATIONARY AT THE TIME OF THE DETERMINATION ORDER, MAILED 
JANUARY 15 1 1975, AND THEREFORE, Sl:::T SAID DETERMINATION ORDER ASIDE• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE IN HIS ORDER AS AMENDED• 

ORDER, 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 17 1 197 5 AS AMENDED ON 
JULY 3 1 197 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS_ A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW THE SUM 
OF 2 5 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. B 127047 

ANDREW GRAVES, CLAIMANT 
EVOHL MALAGON, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

OWN MOTION ORDER 

NOVEMBER 13, 1975 

ON SEPTEMBER 11 1 197 5 CLAIMANT REQUESTED THE BOARD TO EXER­
CISE ITS AUTHORITY UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 AND REOPEN 
CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR FURTHER MEDICAL CARE AND TREATME_NT AND PAY­
MENT OF COMPENSATION AS PROVIDED BY LAW. 

CL.Al MANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON JUNE 1 , 196 5 WHEN 
HE FRACT.URED HIS RIGHT LEG 0 AT THE TIME OF THE INJURY HE ALSO COM­
PLAINED OF PAIN IN THE CERVICAL SPINE REGION AS WELL AS SOME PAIN IN 
THE LOWER BACK 0 THE CLAIM WAS CLOSED JUNE 15, 1966 0 

ON JUNE 26 1 1975 DR• DEGGE REQUESTED THE FUND TO REOPEN THE 
CLAIM FOR FURTHER MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT. THE FUND REPLIED IT 
WOULD NOT REOPEN THE CLAIM BUT WOULD PAV FOR ANY TREATMENT UNDER 
THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 656.245• 

ON OCTOBER 13 1 1975 CLAIMANT ADVISED THAT DR 0 ROBERT LARSON, 
AN ORTHOPEDIC SURGEON, WAS GOING TO OPERATE ON HIS KNEE 0 DR• LAR­
SON'S REPORT OF OCTOBER 7 1 1975 (RECEIVED BY THE BOARD ON NOVEMBER 
6,197 5) INDICATES THAT CLAIMANT MAY BE BENEFITED BY A HIGH TIBIAL 
OSTEOTOMY TO REALIGN HIS LEG AND PUT THE WEIGHT BEARING· LINE INTO 
THE MEDIAL SIDE OF THE JOINT WHICH APPEARED TO BE MORE NORMAL• SUB­
SEQUENT SURGERY MIGHT BE NECESSARY IF THIS IS NOT SUFFICIENT• 

BASED UPON THE FOREGOING INFORMATION, THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT 
CLAIMANT'S CLAIM SHOULD BE REOPENED FOR SUCH FURTHER MEDICAL CARE 
AND TREATMENT AS HAS BEEN RECOMMENDED BY DRe � EGGE AND LARSON AND 
FOR THE PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION, AS PROVIDED BY LAW, COMMENCING 
ON THE DATE CLAIMANT IS HOSPITALIZED BY DR 0 LARSON AND UNTIL THE 
CLAIM IS CLOSED PURSUANT TO ORS 656.278 0 

-1 7 o-

\ 

D LIGHTER TYPE  F W RK. BUT HE HAS BEEN UNABLE T SECURE SUCH
W RK, ALTH UGH HE HAS MADE EFF RT T D S .

Base upon the me ical reports, the referee conclu e that
CLAIMANT* S C NDITI N WAS N T MEDICALLY STATI NARY AND HE REMANDED
THE CLAIM T THE FUND WITH  RDERS T REINSTATE THE PAYMENT  F
TEMP RARY T TAL DISABILITY BENEFITS C MMENCING  N THE DATE SUCH
PAYMENTS WERE TERMINATED BY THE DETERMINATI N  RDER  F JANUARY
15, 1974. THE REFEREE FURTHER C NCLUDED THAT THE CLAIMANT WAS N T
MEDICALLY STATI NARY AT THE TIME  F THE DETERMINATI N  RDER, MAILED
JANUARY 1 5 , 1 9 7 5 , AND THEREF RE, SET SAID DETERMINATI N  RDER ASIDE.

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs i the fi di gs a d

CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  IN HIS ORD R AS AM ND D,

ORDER
The  RDER  F THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 1 7 , 1 97 5 AS amen e on

JULY 3 , 1 975 IS AFFIRMED,

Claimant's counsel is awar e as a reasonable attorney's
FEE F R HIS SERVICES IN C NNECTI N WITH THIS B ARD REVIEW THE SUM
 F 2 5 0 D LLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND.

SAIF CLAIM NO. B 127047 NOVEMBER 13, 1975

\

ANDREW GRAVES, CLAIMANT VOHL MALAGON, CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
OWN MOTION ORD R

On S PT MB R 1 1 , 1 9 7 5 CLAIMANT R QU ST D TH BOARD TO  X R

CIS ITS AUTHORITY UND R TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 . 2 7 8 AND R OP N
CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR FURTH R M DICAL CAR AND TR ATM NT AND PAY
M NT OF COMP NSATION AS PROVID D BY LAW.

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury o Ju e i , i 965 whe 

HE FRACTURED HIS RIGHT LEG. AT THE TIME  F THE INJURY HE ALS C M
PLAINED  F PAIN IN THE CERVICAL SPINE REGI N AS WELL AS S ME PAIN IN
THE L WER BACK. THE CLAIM WAS CL SED JUNE 1 5 , 1 96 6 .

On JUNE 2 6 , 1 9 7 5 DR. DEGGE REQUESTED THE FUND T RE PEN THE
CLAIM F R FURTHER MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT. THE FUND REPLIED IT
W ULD N T RE PEN THE CLAIM BUT W ULD PAY F R ANY TREATMENT UNDER
THE PR VISI NS  F  RS 656.245.

On  CT BER 1 3 , 1 9 75 CLAIMANT ADVISED THAT DR. R BERT LARS N,
AN  RTH PEDIC SURGE N, WAS G ING T  PERATE  N HIS KNEE. DR. LAR
S N* S REP RT  F  CT BER 7, 1975 (RECEIVED BY THE B ARD  N N VEMBER
6 , 1 9 7 5) INDICATES THAT CLAIMANT MAY BE BENEFITED BY A HIGH TIBIAL
 STE T MY T REALIGN HIS LEG AND PUT THE WEIGHT BEARING LINE INT 
THE MEDIAL SIDE  F THE J INT WHICH APPEARED T BE M RE N RMAL. SUB
SEQUENT SURGERY MIGHT BE NECESSARY IF THIS IS N T SUFFICIENT.

Base upon the foregoing information, the boar conclu es that
CLAIMANT* S CLAIM SH ULD BE RE PENED F R SUCH FURTHER MEDICAL CARE
AND TREATMENT AS HAS BEEN REC MMENDED BY DR, DEGGE AND LARS N AND
F R THE PAYMENT  F C MPENSATI N, AS PR VIDED BY LAW, C MMENCING
 N THE DATE CLAIMANT IS H SPITALIZED BY DR, LARS N AND UNTIL THE
CLAIM IS CL SED PURSUANT T  RS 656.278.

1 7 0

­

­

­

­

­



          
           

           
           
           

    
           

         
         

 
           

          
 

        

   
    
   

  
              

          
              
               

           
           

            

          
           

   

        
            

          
          

           
        

       

   
    

    
  
          

             
         

THE CLAIM JS REMANDED TO THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND TO 

PROVIDE CLAIMANT WITH SUCH MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT AS HE MAY RE­
GE IVE BASED UPON THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF DR 0 DEGGE AND DR 0 -LARSON 

AND FOR THE PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION, AS PROVIDED BY LAW, COMMENCING 

ON THE DATE DR• LARSON HOSPITALIZES CLAIMANT AND UNTIL CLOSURE JS 
AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 • 

THE CLAJMANT HAS NO RIGHT TO A HEARING, REV.JEW OR APPEAL ON 
THIS AWARD MADE BY THE BOARD ON ITS OWN MOTION. 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND MAY REQUEST A HEARING ON 
THIS ORDER• 

THIS ORDER IS FINAL UNLESS WITHIN 3 0 DAYS FROM THE DATE HEREOF 
THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND APPEALS THIS ORDER BY REQUESTING 
A HEARING 0 

SAIF CLAIM NO. SC 287424 

TED E~ TAYLOR, CLAIMANT 
DEPT0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTV 0 

OWN MOTION PROCEEDING 
REFERRED FOR HEARING 

NOVEMBER 13, 1975 

ON OCTOBER 2 9 0 197 5 THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTED 
THE BOARD TO EXERCISE ITS OWN MOTION JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO 

ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 AND GIVE CONSIDERATION TO THE CANCELLATION OF A PERMA­
NENT TOTAL DISABIL-ITY AWARD GRANTED TO CLAIMANT ON JULY 5 1 1974 • IN 
SUPPORT OF THE REQUEST, THE FUND SUBMITTED A REPORT OF AN EXAMIN­
ATION OF CLAIMANT BY THE ORTHOPEDIC CONSULTANTS WHICH WAS DONE AT 

THE FUN�• S REQUEST ON AUGUST 2 6, ·1 9 7 5 • 

_ THE BOARD DOES NOT, AT THIS TIME, HAVE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE, 
EITHER LAV OR MEDICAL, UPON WHICH TO GIVE PROPER CONSIDERATION TO 

THE FUN �• S REQUEST0 

THE MATTER IS 1 THEREFORE, REFERRED TO THE HEARINGS DIVISION 
WITH INSTRUCTIONS TO HOLD A HEARING AND TAKE EVIDENCE ON THE ISSUE 

OF WHETHER CLAIMANT IS, AT THE PRESENT TIME, PERMANENTLY AND 

TOTALLY DISABLED 0 UPON CONCLUSION OF THE HEARING, THE REFEREE SHALL 
CAUSE A TRANSCRIPT OF THE PROCEEDINGS TO BE PREPARED AND SUBMITTED 

TO THE BOARD WITH HIS RECOMMENDATIONS ON THIS ISSUE. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3340 

HAROLD A. STOLL, CLAIMANT 
WILLIAM E 0 HANSON, CLAIMANT• S ATTY 0 

DEPT0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

·ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

NOVEMBER 14, 1975 

A REQUEST FOR REVIEW, HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE WORK­
MEN• S COMPENSATION BOARD IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER BY THE 
CLAIMANT, AND SAID REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW HAV-JNG BEEN WITHDRAWN, 

-171 -

ORD R

The claim is rema ded to the state accide t i sura ce fu d to

PR VIDE CLAIMANT WITH SUCH MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT AS HE MAY RE
CEIVE BASED UP N THE REC MMENDATI NS  F DR, DEGGE AND DR, LARS N
AND F R THE PAYMENT  F C MPENSATI N, AS PR VIDED BY LAW, C MMENCING
 N THE DATE DR, LARS N H SPITALIZES CLAIMANT AND UNTIL CL SURE IS
AUTH RIZED PURSUANT T  RS 656,278,

The claima t has  o right to a heari g, review or appeal o 
THIS AWARD MAD BY TH BOARD ON ITS OWN MOTION.

The state accide t i sura ce fu d may request a heari g o 

THIS ORD R,

This order is fi al u less withi 30 days from the date hereof

TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND APP ALS THIS ORD R BY R QU STING
A H ARING,

SAIF CLAIM NO. SC 287424 NOV MB R 13, 1975

T D  . TAYLOR, CLAIMANT
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
OWN MOTION PROC  DING

R F RR D FOR H ARING

On OCTOB R 2 9 , 1 9 7 5 TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND R QU ST D
TH BOARD TO  X RCIS ITS OWN MOTION JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO
ORS 6 5 6.2 7 8 AND GIV CONSID RATION TO TH CANC LLATION OF A P RMA
N NT TOTAL DISABILITY AWARD GRANT D TO CLAIMANT ON JULY 5 , 1 9 74 . IN
SUPPORT OF TH R QU ST, TH FUND SUBMITT D A R PORT OF AN  XAMIN
ATION OF CLAIMANT BY TH ORTHOP DIC CONSULTANTS WHICH WAS DON AT
TH FUND'S R QU ST ON AUGUST 2 6 , 1 9 7 5 .

The BOARD DO S NOT, AT THIS TIM , HAV SUFFICI NT  VID NC ,
 ITH R LAY OR M DICAL, UPON WHICH TO GIV PROP R CONSID RATION TO
TH FUND* S R QU ST.

The matter is, therefore, referred to the heari gs divisio 

WITH INSTRUCTIONS TO HOLD A H ARING AND TAK  VID NC ON TH ISSU 
OF WH TH R CLAIMANT IS, AT TH PR S NT TIM , P RMAN NTLY AND
TOTALLY DISABL D. UPON CONCLUSION OF TH H ARING, TH R F R  SHALL
CAUS A TRANSCRIPT OF TH PROC  DINGS TO B PR PAR D AND SUBMITT D
TO TH BOARD WITH HIS R COMM NDATIONS ON THIS ISSU .

WCB CAS NO. 74-3340 NOV MB R 14, 1975

HAROLD A. STOLL, CLAIMANT
WILLIAM  . HANSON, CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
ORD R OF DISMISSAL

A R QU ST FOR R VI W, HAVING B  N DULY FIL D WITH TH WORK
M N* S COMP NSATION BOARD IN TH ABOV  NTITL D MATT R BY TH 
CLAIMANT, AND SAID R QU ST FOR R VI W NOW HAVING B  N WITHDRAWN,

­

­

­

­
— 



         
            
      

       

  
  

 
    
    

     

        
           

              
           

         
              
            

              

            
               
          

            
            
          
            
             
          

 
              
          

               
           
          

       
         
            

               
        
          

           
 

          
            
            
             
           

            
          

         

  

IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW 

PENDING BEFORE THE BOARD JS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE ORDER OF THE 

REFEREE IS FINAL BY OPERATION OF LAW. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3430 

LLOYD BARTU, CLAIMANT 
CRAMER AND PINKERTON, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

NOVEMBER 14, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN• 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD RE:VIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 

WHICH AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED AUGUST 30, 1974 

AWARDING CLAIMANT 25 PER CENT LOSS OF HIS RIGHT HAND AND 2 5 PER 

CENT LOSS OF HIS LEFT HAND, EACH EQUAL TO 3 7 • 5 DEGREES• 

CLAIMANT, A 56 YEAR OLD RANCH HAND, SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE 

INJURY DECEMBER 2, t 972 WHEN HE FROZE HIS FINGERS AND HANDS WHILE 

DRIVING A TEAM AND FEEDING CATTLE ON A DAY WHEN THE TEMPERATURE 

WAS 32 DEGREES BELOW ZERO AND HAD A CHILL FACTOR OF ABOUT -80 

DEGREES• 

CLAIMANT WAS FIRST SEEN BY DR• WEARE ON JANUARY 2 9, 1 9 7 3 WHO 

TREATED HIM FOR HIS PAIN AND SWELLING• BY MAY 1973, CLAIMANT WAS 

SUFFERING ULCERATIONS ON HIS FOREFINGERS, HE TRIED LIGHT WORK BUT 

DR. WEARE ADVISED HIM TO CEASE• IN JUNE CLAIMANT WAS STILL HAVING 

PAIN IN HIS FINGERS• HE WAS EXAMINED BY DR. ROSE WHOSE DIAGNOSIS 

WAS TROPHIC CHANGES SECONDARY TO FROSTBITE. THERE WAS INJURY TO 

THE BLOOD VESSELS OF THE FINGERS CAUSED BY THE FROSTBITE AND THE 

HANDS WOULD HAVE TO BE PROTECTED FROM EXPOSURE TO THE COLD IN DR. 

ROSE'S OPINION• DR• ROSE DID NOT FIND ANY UNDERLYING ORGANIC ARTER­

IAL DISEASE• 

DR. WEARE AGAIN SAW CLAIMANT ON APRIL 11, 1 974, CLAIMANT WAS 

COMPLAINING THAT ANY COLD CAUSED PAIN AND BLANCHING OF HIS FINGERS• 

ON JUNE 1 7, 1 974 DR• DAHL EXAMINED CLAIMANT WHO TOLD HIM THAT HIS 

FINGERS STILL FELT COLD AND HE HAD DIFFICULTY PICKING UP ARTICLES• 

CLAIMANT APPEARED TO HAVE NORMAL ABILITY ON EXTENSION AND FLEXJON 

OF THE FINGERS BUT SUCH MOVEMENTS PRODUCED DISCOMFORT• 

THE CLAIMANT CONTENDS THAT HE JS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY 

DISABLED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 656.206(1) AS AMENDED BY OR 

LAWS 1975 CH• 506 BECAUSE SUCH AMENDMENT HAD THE EFFECT OF ABOL­

ISHING THE DISTINCTION, PREVIOUSLY ESTABLISHED BY THE COURTS, BE­

TWEEN SCHEDULED AND UNSCHEDULED INJURIES AS FAR AS PERMANENT TOTAL 

DISABILITY WAS CONCERNED AND THAT HIS HANDS ARE NOW USELESS FOR 

EM PLOY ME NT PURPOSE s. 

THE REFEREE, IN HIS OPINION, SET FORTH WITH GREAT CLARITY THE. 

CASES IN WHICH EITHER THE COURT OR Tl-IE BOARD HAD HELD THAT PERMA­

NENT TOTAL DIS-ABILITY IN A SCHEDULED AREA COULD NOT BE GRANTED U~LESS 
THE WORKMAN SUFFERED A LOSS BY SEPARATION OR A LOSS OF FUNCTION OF 

BOTH HANDS OR OTHER SCHEDULED MEMBERS OF THE BODY AND DISTINGUISHED, 
ON A FACTUAL BASIS, THE INSTANT CASE FROM THOSE CASES. THE REFEREE 
CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT" S HANDS CONTINUED· TO FULFiLL. SOME OF THE 

ORDINARY FUNCTIONS OF SUCH EXTREMITIES AND, THEREFORE, HE HAD NOT 

-1 72 -

It is therefore or ere that the request for review now
PENDING BEF RE THE B ARD IS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE  RDER  F THE
REFEREE IS FINAL BY  PERATI N  F LAW.

WCB CAS NO. 74-3430 NOV MB R 14, 1975

LLOYD BARTU, CLAIMANT
CRAMER AND PINKERT N,
CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.

DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The claima t requests board review of the referee s order
WHICH AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATI N  RDER MAILED AUGUST 3 0 , 1 974
AWARDING CLAIMANT 25 PER CENT L SS  F HIS RIGHT HAND AND 2 5 PER
CENT L SS  F HIS LEFT HAND, EACH EQUAL T 3 7.5 DEGREES.

Claima t, a 56 year old ra ch ha d, suffered a compe sable
INJURY D C MB R 2 , 1 9 72 WH N H FROZ HIS FING RS AND HANDS WHIL 
DRIVING A T AM AND F  DING CATTL ON A DAY WH N TH T MP RATUR 
WAS 32 D GR  S B LOW Z RO AND HAD A CHILL FACTOR OF ABOUT -8 0
D GR  S,

ClAI MANT WAS FIRST S  N BY DR, W AR ON JANUARY 29, 1973 WHO
TR AT D HIM FOR HIS PAIN AND SW LLING. BY MAY 1 9 73 , CLAIMANT WAS
SUFF RING ULC RATIONS ON HIS FOR FING RS, H TRI D LIGHT WORK BUT
DR. W AR ADVIS D HIM TO C AS . IN JUN CLAIMANT WAS STILL HAVING
PAIN IN HIS FING RS. H WAS  XAMIN D BY DR. ROS WHOS DIAGNOSIS
WAS TROPHIC CHANG S S CONDARY TO FROSTBIT . TH R WAS INJURY TO
TH BLOOD V SS LS OF TH FING RS CAUS D BY TH FROSTBIT AND TH 
HANDS WOULD HAV TO B PROT CT D FROM  XPOSUR TO TH COLD IN DR.
ROS S OPINION. DR. ROS DID NOT FIND ANY UND RLYING ORGANIC ART R
IAL DIS AS .

Dr. W AR AGAIN SAW CLAIMANT ON APRIL 1 1 , 1 974 , CLAIMANT WAS
COMPLAINING THAT ANY COLD CAUS D PAIN AND BLANCHING OF HIS FING RS.
ON JUN 1 7 , 1 974 DR. DAHL  XAMIN D CLAIMANT WHO TOLD HIM THAT HIS
FING RS STILL F LT COLD AND H HAD DIFFICULTY PICKING UP ARTICL S.
CLAIMANT APP AR D TO HAV NORMAL ABILITY ON  XT NSION AND FL XION
OF TH FING RS BUT SUCH MOV M NTS PRODUC D DISCOMFORT.

The claima t co te ds that he is perma e tly a d totally
DISABL D UND R TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 656.206 (1) AS AM ND D BY OR
LAWS 1 9 7 5 CH, 5 06 B CAUS SUCH AM NDM NT HAD TH  FF CT OF ABOL
ISHING TH DISTINCTION, PR VIOUSLY  STABLISH D BY TH COURTS, B 
TW  N SCH DUL D AND UNSCH DUL D INJURI S AS FAR AS P RMAN NT TOTAL
DISABILITY WAS CONC RN D AND THAT HIS HANDS AR NOW US L SS FOR
 MPLOYM NT PURPOS S.

The referee, i his opi io , set forth with great clarity the

CAS S IN WHICH  ITH R TH COURT OR TH BOARD HAD H LD THAT P RMA
N NT TOTAL DISABILITY IN A SCH DUL D AR A COULD NOT B GRANT D UNL SS
TH WORKMAN SUFF R D A LOSS BY S PARATION OR A LOSS OF FUNCTION OF
BOTH HANDS OR OTH R SCH DUL D M MB RS OF TH BODY AND DISTINGUISH D,
ON A FACTUAL BASIS, TH INSTANT CAS FROM THOS CAS S. TH R F R  
CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT S HANDS CONTINU D TO FULFILL SOM OF TH 
ORDINARY FUNCTIONS OF SUCH  XTR MITI S AND, TH R FOR , H HAD NOT

1 7 2

’ 

’ ­

­
­

­

’ 



           

          
               

                
         

           
           
           

            

         
           

           
  

            
          

              
                

            
   
           

         
             
           
        
           

             
              
 

           

           
             
               

          
          

       
              
           
  

  

THE LOSS LEGALLY REQUISITE TO AN AWARD OF PERMANENT TOTAL 

DISABILITY. 

THE REFEREE 0 ON THE SAME BASIS 0 CONCLUDED THAT HE WOULD NOT 

FALL UNDER THE ORS 656.206(1) AS AMENDED BY SENATE BILL 743 (OR LAW 

1975 CH• 506) BECAUSE HIS HANDS DID NOT INCAPACITATE HIM FROM REGU­

LARLY PERFORMING ANY WORK AT A GAINFUL AND SUITABLE OCCUPATION• 

THE BOARD 0 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, TAKES OFFICIAL NOTICE OF THE 

HOLDING IN THE RECENT CASE OF YIELDING V 0 WEST FOODS 0 INC• ( UNDER­

SCORED) --OR ADV SH-- (FILED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS ON OCTOBER 1 3 • 

197 5) IN WHICH THE COURT STATED IN A FOOTNOTE-

• INASMUCH AS NO RETROACTIVITY IS MENTIONED IN CHAPTER 

5 06, WE DECERN NO EFFECT THE STATUTORY CHANGE MAY 

HAVE ON THE CASE AT BAR ( WHICH AROSE PRIOR TO THE 

AMENDMENT)•' 

OBVIOUSLY THE 197 5 AMENDMENTS TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 0 6 MUST BE APPLIED PRO­

SPECTIVELY AND IN THE INSTANT CASE THE SCHEDULED INJURIES SUFFERED 

BY CLAIMANT MUST BE EVALUATED UNDER THE PROV! SIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 0 6 

WHICH EXISTED PRIOR TO JULY 1 0 1975• THE EVIDENCE IS CLEAR THAT 

CLAIMANT HAS NEITHER SUFFERED A LOSS BY SEPARATION OR A LOSS BY 

FUNCTION OF BOTH HANDS• 

THE BOARD FINDS THAT CLAIMANT HAS CONSTANT PAIN IN HIS HANDS 0 

HAS DIFFICULTY PICKING UP ARTICLES 0 AND WEAKNESS AND DISCOMFORT 

ON EXTENSION AND FLEXION OF HIS FINGERS 0 PAIN 0 BY AND OF ITSELF, IS 

NOT COMPENSABLE 0 BUT THE DISABLING EFFECTS OF SUCH PAIN MAY BE 

TAKEN INTO CONSIDERATION IN DETERMINING SCHEDULED DISABILITY, THE 

BOARD CONCLUDES THAT THE CLAIMANT HAS SUFFERED A GREATER LOSS OF 

PHYSICAL FUNCTION THAN 2 5 PER CENT OF EACH HAND, THE CLAIMANT DOES 

NOT HAVE REMAINING MORE THAN 5 0 PER CENT USE OF EITHER HIS RIGHT OR 

LEFT HAND• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF TH~ REFEREE DATED AUGUST 1 1 • 197 5 IS MODIFIED0 

CLAIMANT IS AWARDED 7 5 DEGREES FOR 5 0 PER CENT LOSS OF THE 

RIGHT HAND AND 7 5 DEGREES FOR 5 0 PER CENT LOSS OF THE LEFT HAND• 

THIS IS IN LIEU OF AND NOT IN ADDITION TO THE AWARD MADE BY THE 

DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED AUGUST 3 0, 197 4 • 

IN ALL OTHER RESPECTS THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE IS AFFIRMED, 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 

FEE IN CONNECTION WITH HIS SERVICES AT THIS BOARD REVIEW 2 5 PER CENT 

OF THE COMPENSATION INCREASED BY THIS ORDER ON REVIEW, NOT TO EX­

CEED 2 0 300 DOLLARS• 

-173 -

 UFFERED THE LO  LEGALLY REQUI ITE TO AN AWARD OF PERMANENT TOTAL
DI ABILITY.

The referee, on the same basis, concluded that he would not
FALL UNDER THE OR 656.206(1) A AMENDED BY  ENATE BILL 7 4 3 (OR LAW
1 9 7 5 CH. 5 06 ) BECAU E HI HAND DID NOT INCAPACITATE HIM FROM REGU
LARLY PERFORMING ANY WORK AT A GAINFUL AND  UITABLE OCCUPATION.

The BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, TAKE OFFICIAL NOTICE OF THE
HOLDING IN THE RECENT CA E OF YIELDING V. WE T FOOD , INC, (UNDER
 CORED) OR ADV  H (FILED BY THE COURT OF APPEAL ON OCTOBER 13,
1 9 7 5 ) IN WHICH THE COURT  TATED IN A FOOTNOTE-

INA MUCH A NO RETROACTIVITY I MENTIONED IN CHAPTER
5 06 , WE DECERN NO EFFECT THE  TATUTORY CHANGE MAY
HAVE ON THE CA E AT BAR (WHICH ARO E PRIOR TO THE
AMENDMENT) .

OBVIOU LY THE 1 97 5 AMENDMENT TO OR 656.206 MU T BE APPLIED PRO
 PECTIVELY AND IN THE IN TANT CA E THE  CHEDULED INJURIE  UFFERED
BY CLAIMANT MU T BE EVALUATED UNDER THE PROVI ION OF OR 6 5 6.2 06
WHICH EXI TED PRIOR TO JULY 1 , 1 9 7 5 . THE EVIDENCE I CLEAR THAT
CLAIMANT HA NEITHER  UFFERED A LO  BY  EPARATION OR A LO  BY
FUNCTION OF BOTH HAND .

The BOARD FIND THAT CLAIMANT HA CON TANT PAIN IN HI HAND ,

HA DIFFICULTY PICKING UP ARTICLE , AND WEAKNE  AND DI COMFORT
ON EXTEN ION AND FLEXION OF HI FINGER . PAIN, BY AND OF IT ELF, I 
NOT COMPEN ABLE, BUT THE DI ABLING EFFECT OF  UCH PAIN MAY BE
TAKEN INTO CON IDERATION IN DETERMINING  CHEDULED DI ABILITY. THE
BOARD CONCLUDE THAT THE CLAIMANT HA  UFFERED A GREATER LO  OF
PHY ICAL FUNCTION THAN 2 5 PER CENT OF EACH HAND, THE CLAIMANT DOE 
NOT HAVE REMAINING MORE THAN 50 PER CENT U E OF EITHER HI RIGHT OR
LEFT HAND.

ORD R
The  RDER  F THE REFEREE DATED AUGUST 11 , 1975 IS M DIFIED.

Claimant is awar e 75  egrees for 50 per cent loss of the
RIGHT HAND AND 75 DEGREE FOR 50 PER CENT LO  OF THE LEFT HAND.
THI I IN LIEU OF AND NOT IN ADDITION TO THE AWARD MADE BY THE
DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED AUGU T 3 0 , 1 97 4 .

In ALL OTHER RE PECT THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE I AFFIRMED.

Claimant s counsel is awarded as a reasonable attorney s

FEE IN CONNECTION WITH HI  ERVICE AT THI BOARD REVIEW 2 5 PER CENT
OF THE COMPEN ATION INCREA ED BY THI ORDER ON REVIEW, NOT TO EX
CEED 2,300 DOLLAR .

1 7 3

----- -----

­

­

’ 

’ 

­

’ ’ 

­



     

  
    
   
    

     

           
         

  
         

                     
             

          
           
            

           
          

            
               
            

          
    

         
           

          
            
        

        
          

           
            

             
          
           
             

          
    

        
           
            
            
     

          
         
             
             
           
         

           
              
          

  

CASE NO. 75-176 

AUTIE HUGHES, CLAIMANT 
EVOHL MALAGON, CLAIMANT'S ATTY 0 
PHILIP MONGRAIN, DEFENSE ATTY 0 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

NOVEMBER 14, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN 0 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF AN ORDER OF THE 
REFEREE AWARDING CLAIMANT 4 0 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY TO 
HIS LOW BACK0 

CLAIMANT SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE INJURY TO HIS LOW BACK ON 
APRIL 18, 1974• HIS CLAIM WAS CLOSED ON JANUARY 15, 1975 WITH AN 
AWARD OF 64 DEGREES FOR 20 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY• 

CLAIMANT IS 3 9 YEARS OLD, HAS A SEVENTH GRADE EDUCATION AND 
MOST OF HIS PRIOR EMPLOYMENT HAS CONSISTED OF HARD PHYSICAL LABOR 0 
DESPITE HIS LIMITED EDUCATION HE TESTIFIED HE HAD BEEN ABLE TO WORK 
UP TO A POSITION OF FOREMAN AND WAS EARNING APPROXIMATELY 1,100 , 
DOLLARS A MONTH WHILE, WORKING IN A CHEMICAL PLANT IN CALIFORNIA. 
HE LEFT THIS WELL-PAYING ·JOB FOR PERSONAL REASONS TO COME TO OREGON 0 
HIS DUTIES AT HIS PRESENT JOB REQUIRED HIM TO USE A FORK LIFT AND TO 
DO A CONSIDERABLE AMOUNT OF LIFTING AND HE CLAIMS HE EARNS LESS 
MONEY THAN HE DID WHILE WORKING IN CALIFORNIA, PRIMARILY BECAUSE ' 
HE NOW HAS LESS OVERTIME. 

CLAIMANT WAS SEEN BY DR• DONAHOO WHO INDICATED THAT CLAIM­
ANT HAD A CONGENITAL DEFORMITY OF THE SPINE, IF HIS SYMPTOMS PER­
SISTED HE WOULD NEED A MYELOGRAM. HE RECOMMENDED CLAIMANT BE 
SEEN BY THE BACK EVALUATION CLINIC TO DETERMINE IF A FUSION WAS 
NECESSARY. SUBSEQUENT MEDICAL REPORTS RECEIVED FROM DR• GARONER 
AND DR 0 WILSON RULED OUT THE NECESSITY FOR SURGERY. 

(N ADDITION TO HIS REGULAR JOB 1 CLAIMANT HAD WORKED PART-'-TIME 
AS A MUSICIAN• AFTER HE RECEIVED TREATMENT FROM DR• DONAHOO HE 
TRIED TO RETURN TO WORK, WORKING WITH A BACK BRACE, BUT TERMINATED 
HIS EMPLOYMENT BECAUSE HE FELT HE WAS UNABLE TO DO THE WORK 0 HE 
THEN COMMENCED PLAYING REGULARLY WITH THE MUSICAL GROUP AND IS 
NOW MAKING APPROX I MATE LY 125 DOLLARS A WEEK0 CLAIMANT IS ABLE TO 
STAND WHILE PLAYING IN THE ORCHESTRA FOR PERIODS OF 4 TO 5 HOURS 
ALTHOUGH THIS AMOUNT OF TIME IS INTERSPERSED WITH INTERVALS WHERE 
HE CAN SIT AND RELAX. 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED A SUBSTAN­
TIAL DISABILITY AS EVIDENCE BY A MARKED DECREASED IN EARNING CAPACITY 
DUE PRIMARILY TO THE RESIDUALS FROM HIS BACK INJURY AND BECAUSE OF 
HIS LIMITED ABILITY AND 1 THEREFORE, INCREASED THE AWARD OF 20 PER 
CENT TO 4 0 PER CENT0 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FINDS IT RATHER DIFFICULT TO 
LEND MUCH CREDENCE TO CERTAIN STATEMENTS MADE BY THE CLAIMANT. 
OR• DONAHOO WAS OF THE OPINION THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED 2 0 PER 
CENT DISABILITY OF THE LOW BACK AND THAT HE HAD GOOD RANGE OF MO­
TION0 THIS OPINION WAS SHARED BY THE OTHER DOCTORS WHO EXAMINED 
AND-OR TREATED CLAIMANT. THE BOARD FEELS THAT CLAIMANT RETAINS 
SUBSTANTIAL WAGE EARNING CAPACITY AT THE PRESENT TIME AND THAT THE 
LOSS OF EARNING CAPAC !TY DOES NOT JUSTIFY MORE THAN AN AWARD OF 2 0 
PER CENT OF THE MAXI MUM ALLOWABLE BY STATUTE· FOR UNSCHEDULED 
DISABILITY• 

-174 -

1975WCB CAS NO. 75-176 NOV MB R 14,

AUTI HUGH S, CLAIMANT
 VOHL MALAGON, CLAIMANT1 S ATTY.
PHILIP MONGRAIN, D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The employer requests review by the board of a order of the

R F R  AWARDING CLAIMANT 40 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY TO
HIS LOW BACK.

Claima t sustai ed a compe sable i jury to his low back o 
APRIL 1 8 , 1 9 74 . HIS CLAIM WAS CLOS D ON JANUARY 1 5 , 1 97 5 WITH AN
AWARD OF 6 4 D GR  S FOR 2 0 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY.

Claima t is 39 years old. has a seve th grade educatio a d
MOST OF HIS PRIOR  MPLOYM NT HAS CONSIST D OF HARD PHYSICAL LABOR.
D SPIT HIS LIMIT D  DUCATION H T STIFI D H HAD B  N ABL TO WORK
UP TO A POSITION OF FOR MAN AND WAS  ARNING APPROXIMAT LY 1,100
DOLLARS A MONTH WHIL . WORKING IN A CH MICAL PLANT IN CALIFORNIA.
H L FT THIS W LL-PAYING JOB FOR P RSONAL R ASONS TO COM TO OR GON.
HIS DUTI S AT HIS PR S NT JOB R QUIR D HIM TO US A FORK LIFT AND TO
DO A CONSID RABL AMOUNT OF LIFTING AND H CLAIMS H  ARNS L SS
MON Y THAN H DID WHIL WORKING IN CALIFORNIA, PRIMARILY B CAUS 
H NOW HAS L SS OV RTIM .

Claima t was see by dr. do ahoo who i dicated that claim

ant HAD A CONG NITAL D FORMITY OF TH SPIN , IF HIS SYMPTOMS P R
SIST D H WOULD N  D A MY LOGRAM, H R COMM ND D CLAIMANT B 
S  N BY TH BACK  VALUATION CLINIC TO D T RMIN IF A FUSION WAS
N C SSARY. SUBS QU NT M DICAL R PORTS R C IV D FROM DR, GARDN R
AND DR. WILSON RUL D OUT TH N C SSITY FOR SURG RY.

In ADDITION TO HIS R GULAR JOB, CLAIMANT HAD WORK D PART-TIM 
AS A MUSICIAN. AFT R H R C IV D TR ATM NT FROM DR. DONAHOO H 
TRI D TO R TURN TO WORK, WORKING WITH A BACK BRAC , BUT T RMINAT D
HIS  MPLOYM NT B CAUS H F LT H WAS UNABL TO DO TH WORK. H 
TH N COMM NC D PLAYING R GULARLY WITH TH MUSICAL GROUP AND IS
NOW MAKING APPROXIMAT LY 125 DOLLARS A W  K. CLAIMANT IS ABL TO
STAND WHIL PLAYING IN TH ORCH STRA FOR P RIODS OF 4 TO 5 HOURS
ALTHOUGH THIS AMOUNT OF TIM IS INT RSP RS D WITH INT RVALS WH R 
H CAN SIT AND R LAX.

The referee  on luded that  laimant had suffered a SUBSTAN

TIAL DISABILITY AS  VID NC BY A MARK D D CR AS D IN  ARNING CAPACITY
DU PRIMARILY TO TH R SIDUALS FROM HIS BACK INJURY AND B CAUS OF
HIS LIMIT D ABILITY AND, TH R FOR , INCR AS D TH AWARD OF 2 0 P R
C NT TO 4 0 P R C NT.

The board, o de  ovo review, fi ds it rather difficult to

L ND MUCH CR D NC TO C RTAIN STAT M NTS MAD BY TH CLAIMANT.
DR. DONAHOO WAS OF TH OPINION THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFF R D 2 0 P R
C NT DISABILITY OF TH LOW BACK AND THAT H HAD GOOD RANG OF MO
TION. THIS OPINION WAS SHAR D BY TH OTH R DOCTORS WHO  XAMIN D
AND OR TR AT D CLAIMANT. TH BOARD F  LS THAT CLAIMANT R TAINS
SUBSTANTIAL WAG  ARNING CAPACITY AT TH PR S NT TIM AND THAT TH 
LOSS OF  ARNING CAPACITY DO S NOT JUSTIFY MOR THAN AN AWARD OF 2 0
P R C NT OF TH MAXIMUM ALLOWABL BY STATUT FOR UNSCH DUL D
DISABILITY.

1 7 4

­
­

­

­

— 



           

        

       

   
      
    
  

             
            
   
              

         
          

            

           
          

            
          
          
         
            

          
          

    

       

   
   
     
 

    
     

          
            
           

        
         

             
          

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 2 0, 197 5 IS REVERSED• 

THE DETERMINATION ORDER DATED JANUARY 15, 1 975 IS AFFIRMED. 

WCB CASE NO. 75-381 

ELDORA J. CASTRO, CLAIMANT 
JAMES P. HARRIS, II, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 

ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION 

NOVEMBER 18, 1975 

ON AUGUST I 9, t 9 7 5 THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTED 

BOARD REVIEW OF A HEFEREE' S ORDER ENTERED IN THE ABOVE ENTITLED 

MATTER ON JULY 28 9 t 975• 

ON NOVE MBER-1 0, 1 9 7 5 THE BOARD RECEIVED THE ATTACHED STI PU­

LATION AND, HAVING REVIEWED IT, FINDS IT TO BE PROPER 0 

. fT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE ATTACHED STIPULATION IS APPROVED 

AND THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW PENDING BEFORE THE BOARD IS HEREBY 

DISMISSED• 

STIPULATION 

fT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED BY AND BETWEEN THE ABOVE­

NAMED CLAIMANT AND THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND IN SETTLEMENT 

OF SAIF' S APPEAL THAT THE INJURY OF FEBRUARY 1 3, 197 0, ARISING OUT 

OF HER WORK FOR FAIRVIEW HOSPITAL AND TRAINING CENTER, SALEM 1 ORE­

GON, HAS NOW RESULTED IN 1 6 4 DEGREES TOTAL OF UNSCHEDULED PERMA­

NENT PARTIAL DISABILITY AND THE WORKMAN" S COMPENSATION BOARD MAY 

ORDER A REDUCTION IN THE AWARD MADE BY THE REFEREE IN ACCORDANCE 

HEREWITH, AND FURTHER THAT THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW SHALL BE DIS­

MISSED IN COMPROMISE AND SETTLEMENT OF ALL ISSUES PRESENTLY RAISED 

AND RAISABLE HEREIN• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3660 NOVEMBER 18, 1975 

MARY MC KINNEY, CLAIMANT 
RYAN LAWRENCE, CLAIMANT'S ATTY• 

SOUTHER, SPAULDING, KINSEY, WILLIAMSON AND SCHWABE, 

DEFENSE ATTYS. 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE ORDER OF 

THE REFEREE WHICH AWARDED I 2 8 DEGREES FOR 4 0 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED 

LOW BACK DISABILITY AND 3 7 • 5 DEGREES FOR 2 5 PER CENT SCHEDULED DIS­

ABILITY FOR LOSS OF FUNCTION OF THE LEFT LEG• 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE LOW BACK INJURY ON MARCH 22 1 

1973 • SHE RECEIVED MEDICAL TREATMENT AND WAS RELEASED TO RETURN 

TO REGULAR WORK ON JUNE 6 1 1973• 

-t 7 5 -

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate june 20, 1975 is reverse .

The  etermination or er  ate January 15, 1975 is affirme .

WCB CASE NO. 75-381 NOVEMBER 18, 1975

ELDORA J. CASTRO, CLAIMANT
JAMES P. HARRIS, II, CLAIMANT1 S ATTY.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
 RDER APPR VING STIPULATI N

On AUGUST 1 9 , 1 97 5 THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTED
B ARD REVIEW  F A REFEREE* S  RDER ENTERED IN THE AB VE ENTITLED
MATTER  N JULY 28,1975.

On N VEMBER ! 0 , 1 9 7 5 THE B ARD RECEIVED THE ATTACHED STIPU
LATI N AND, HAVING REVIEWED IT, FINDS IT T BE PR PER.

It IS THEREF RE  RDERED THAT THE ATTACHED STIPULATI N IS APPR VED
AND THE REQUEST F R REVIEW N W PENDING BEF RE THE B ARD IS HEREBY
DISMISSED.

STIPULATION
It IS H R BY STIPULAT D AND AGR  D BY AND B TW  N TH ABOV 

NAM D CLAIMANT AND TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND IN S TTL M NT
OF SAIF* S APP AL THAT TH INJURY OF F BRUARY 13, 1970, ARISING OUT
OF H R WORK FOR FAIRVI W HOSPITAL AND TRAINING C NT R, SAL M, OR 
GON, HAS NOW R SULT D IN 164 D GR  S TOTAL OF UNSCH DUL D P RMA
N NT PARTIAL DISABILITY AND TH WORKMAN S COMP NSATION BOARD MAY
ORD R A R DUCTION IN TH AWARD MAD BY TH R F R  IN ACCORDANC 
H R WITH, AND FURTH R THAT TH R QU ST FOR R VI W SHALL B DIS
MISS D IN COMPROMIS AND S TTL M NT OF ALL ISSU S PR S NTLY RAIS D
AND RAI SABL H R IN.

WCB CASE NO. 74-3660 NOVEMBER 18, 1975

MARY MC KINNEY, CLAIMANT
RYAN LAWR NC , CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
SOUTH R, SPAULDING, KINS Y, WILLIAMSON AND SCHWAB ,

D F NS ATTYS.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The employer requests review by the board of the order of

TH R F R  WHICH AWARD D 128 D GR  S FOR 4 0 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D
LOW BACK DISABILITY AND 37.5 D GR  S FOR 25 P R C NT SCH DUL D DIS
ABILITY FOR LOSS OF FUNCTION OF TH L FT L G,

Claima t suffered a compe sable low back i jury o march 22,
1 9 73 . SH R C IV D M DICAL TR ATM NT AND WAS R L AS D TO R TURN
TO R GULAR WORK ON JUN 6 , 1 9 73 ,

­

-

­
­

’ 

­

­



         
               
          

                 
               
       

      
        

       
         

          
        

          
         

        
       

       
  

        
           
            

           
       
        

        
        

          
       

            
           

          
            

           
         

            
         
         

            
         
           

             
           

          
          
  

        
           
          
         
            

          
       

  

COMPLAINTS PERSISTED AND SHE WAS REFERRED TO DR• 
CRUICKSHANK, A NEUROSURGEON, WHO, ON JULY 20, 1973, PERFORMED A 
LAMINECTOMY L4 -5 • DR• CRUICKSHANK CONTINUED TO BE CLAIMANT'S 
TREATING PHYSICIAN THROUGH THE REMAINDER OF 1973, 1974 AND INTO 1975. 
HE RELEASED CLAIMANT TO RETURN TO REGULAR WORK ON AUGUST 8, 1974 • 
HIS REPORT AS OF THAT DATE CONCLUDED -

' THE PATIENT PRESENTING FOR CLOSING EXAM I NATION 
FOLLOWING LAMINECTOMY AT L4 -5 FOR HERNIATED DISK 
( SIC) FOLLOWING AN ON-THE-JOB INJURY• THE PATIENT 
STILL HAS RESIDUAL COMPLAINTS OF PAIN IN THE LEFT 
LEG WHICH SHE INDICATES TO BE ON THE LATERAL THIGH 
OVERLYING THE GREATER TROCHANTER WHICH MAY BE DUE 
TO A MILD BURSITIS, BUT I FEEL IT HAS NO RELATION­
SHIP TO HER ON-THE-JOB INJURY. I FEEL THAT THIS 
PATIENT'S MEDICAL STATUS IS STATIONARY AND THAT HER 
CLAIM SHOULD BE CLOSED WITH PERMANENT PART'IAL 
DISABILITY BEING GRANTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
ABOVE FINDINGS•' . 

THE CLAIMANT WAS VERY SATISFIED WITH THE TREATMENT RECEIVED 
FROM DR• CRUICKSHANK BUT FELT THAT HE WAS NOT ACCURATE IN REMEM­
BERING THE HISTORY SHE RELATED TO HIM WITH RESPECT To· THE BURSITIS 
OF' THE SHOULDERS THAT PRE-EXISTED THE INJURY, STATING SHE HAD NEVER 
COMPLAINED OF ANY BURSITIS IN HER LEFT HIP 0 

THE PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION OF CLAIMANT INDICATED A VERY 
GOOD PROGNOSIS FOR RE-TRAINING AND, ACCORDINGLY, THE VOCATIONAL 
REHABILITATION DIVISION AUTHORIZED A TRAINING PROGRAM AT WESTERN 
BUSINESS COLLEGE TO PREPARE CLAIMANT TO BECOME AN IBM KEYPUNCH 
OPERATOR• CLAIMANT COMPLETED THE TWO SIX-WEEK COURSES PRINCI­
PALLY IN ACCOUNTING AND BUSINESS BUT DID NOT ENTER INTO THE COMPUTER 
PUNCH PHASE OF THE TRAINING BECAUSE HER HUSBAND HAD BEEN TRANSFERRED 
TO THE BEND AREA. CLAIMANT DID REGISTER AT CENTRAL OREGON ·coMMUN­
ITY COLLEGE BUT QUIT SOON THEREAFTER AND DID NOT RENEW HER TRAINING 
ACTIVITIES• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD A POST-OPERATIVE L4--5 
SYNDROME WITH SUBSTANTIAL RESIDUAL NERVE ROOT IRRITATION PAIN IN 
THE LEFT LEG AND FOOT. THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD A 
SUBSTANTIAL DISABILITY OVER AND ABOVE THAT PREVIOUSLY AWARDED FOR 
UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY BECAUSE MANY EMPLOYERS WOULD TEND IN THE 
FUTURE TO SHY AWAY FROM EMPLOYING HER BECAUSE OF THE NATURE OF 
HER INJURY AND THIS WOULD DIMINISH CLAIMANT'S POTENTIAL EARNING 
CAPACITY. HE ALSO FOUND THAT SHE HAD SCHEDULED DISABILITY TO HER 
LEFT LEG AS A RESULT OF THE DISABLING PAIN AND CRAMPING IN THAT LEG• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FEELS THAT THE REFEREE'S AWARD 
OF 40 PER CENT FOR CLAIMANT'S UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY CERTAINLY 
MUST BE CONSIDERED AS GENEROUS, HOWEVER, IT WILL NOT INTERFERE 
WITH THAT AWARD• 

W1TH RESPECT TO THE REFEREE'S CONCLUSION THAT CLAIMANT SUF­
FERED A SCHEDULED DISABILITY TO HER LEFT LEG, THE BOARD FINDS THAT 
THIS IS CONTRADICTED BY THE REPORT OF DR 0 CRUICKSHANK WHO SPECIFI­
CALLY STATED HE FOUND NO RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE CLAIMANT'S COM­
PLAINTS INVOLVING THE LATERAL ASPECT OF HER LEFT HIP AND THIGH .AND 
THE ON-THE-JOB INJURY. THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT HAS NOT 
SUF'FERED ANY SCHEDULED DISABILITY TO HER LEFT LEG 0 

-1 76 -

Claima t1 s complai ts persisted a d she was referred to dr.
CRU1CKSHANK, A N UROSURG ON, WHO, ON JULY 2 0 , 1 97 3 , P RFORM D A
LAMIN CTOMY L4 -5 . DR. CRUICKSHANK CONTINU D TO B CLAIMANT S
TR ATING PHYSICIAN THROUGH TH R MAIND R OF 1 973 , 1 974 AND INTO 1 9 7 5 .
H R L AS D CLAIMANT TO R TURN TO R GULAR WORK ON AUGUST 8 , 1 9 74 .
HIS R PORT AS OF THAT DAT CONCLUD D

TH PATI NT PR S NTING FOR CLOSING  XAMINATION
FOLLOWING LAMIN CTOMY AT L4 -5 FOR H RNIAT D DISK
(SIC) FOLLOWING AN ON-TH -JOB INJURY. TH PATI NT
STILL HAS R SIDUAL COMPLAINTS OF PAIN IN TH L FT
L G WHICH SH INDICAT S TO B ON TH LAT RAL THIGH
OV RLYING TH GR AT R TROCHANT R WHICH MAY B DU 
TO A MILD BURSITIS, BUT I F  L IT HAS NO R LATION
SHIP TO H R ON-TH -JOB INJURY. I F  L THAT THIS
PATI NT S M DICAL STATUS IS STATIONARY AND THAT H R
CLAIM SHOULD B CLOS D WITH P RMAN NT PARTIAL
DISABILITY B ING GRANT D IN ACCORDANC WITH TH 
ABOV FINDINGS.

The claima t was very satisfied with the treatme t received

FROM DR. CRUICKSHANK BUT F LT THAT H WAS NOT ACCURAT IN R M M
B RING TH HISTORY SH R LAT D TO HIM WITH R SP CT TO TH BURSITIS
OF TH SHOULD RS THAT PR - XIST D TH INJURY, STATING SH HAD N V R
COMPLAIN D OF ANY BURSITIS IN H R L FT HIP.

The PSYCHOLOGICAL  VALUATION OF CLAIMANT INDICAT D A V RY
GOOD PROGNOSIS FOR R -TRAINING AND, ACCORDINGLY, TH VOCATIONAL
R HABILITATION DIVISION AUTHORIZ D A TRAINING PROGRAM AT W ST RN
BUSIN SS COLL G TO PR PAR CLAIMANT TO B COM AN IBM K YPUNCH
OP RATOR. CLAIMANT COMPL T D TH TWO SIX W  K COURS S PRINCI
PALLY IN ACCOUNTING AND BUSIN SS BUT DID NOT  NT R INTO TH COMPUT R
PUNCH PHAS OF TH TRAINING B CAUS H R HUSBAND HAD B  N TRANSF RR D
TO TH B ND AR A, CLAIMANT DID R GIST R AT C NTRAL OR GON COMMUN
ITY COLL G BUT QUIT SOON TH R AFT R AND DID NOT R N W H R TRAINING
ACTIVITI S.

The R F R  FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD a POST-OP RATIV L4 5
SYNDROM WITH SUBSTANTIAL R SIDUAL N RV ROOT IRRITATION PAIN IN
TH L FT L G AND FOOT. TH R F R  CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT HAD A
SUBSTANTIAL DISABILITY OV R AND ABOV THAT PR VIOUSLY AWARD D FOR
UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY B CAUS MANY  MPLOY RS WOULD T ND IN TH 
FUTUR TO SHY AWAY FROM  MPLOYING H R B CAUS OF TH NATUR OF
H R INJURY AND THIS WOULD DIMINISH CLAIMANT S POT NTIAL  ARNING
CAPACITY. H ALSO FOUND THAT SH HAD SCH DUL D DISABILITY TO H R
L FT L G AS A R SULT OF TH DISABLING PAIN AND CRAMPING IN THAT L G,

The board, o de  ovo review, feels that the referee s award
OF 4 0 P R C NT FOR CLAIMANT S UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY C RTAINLY
MUST B CONSID R D AS G N ROUS, HOW V R, IT WILL NOT INT RF R 
WITH THAT AWARD.

With respe t to the referee s  on lusion that  laimant suf

fered A SCH DUL D disability to her left leg, the board finds that
THIS IS C NTRADICTED BY THE REP RT  F DR. CRUICKSHANK WH SPECIFI
CALLY STATED HE F UND N RELATI NSHIP BETWEEN THE CLAIMANT S C M
PLAINTS INV LVING THE LATERAL ASPECT  F HER LEFT HIP AND THIGH AND
THE  N THE J B INJURY. THE B ARD C NCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT HAS N T
SUFFERED ANY SCHEDULED DISABILITY T HER LEFT LEG.

1 7 6

’ 

— 

’ 

­

’ 

’ 

­

— ­

­

— 

’ 

’ 
’ 

’ ­

­
’ ­

— — 



           
            

            
      

       

  
    

 
      
 

  
              
             

 
             

         

         
            
 

 

            
          

          
        

       
          
           
            

         
       

       
           

            
   

       

   
    
    
  

             
          

        

  

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY 21 1 197 5 IS MODIFIED BY 
ELIMINATING FROM SAID ORDER THE AWARD OF 3 7 • 5 DEGREES FOR 2 5 PER 
CENT SCHEDULED DISABILITY FOR LOSS OF FUNCTION OF THE LEFT LEG• IN 
ALL OTHER RESPECTS THE ORDER IS AFFIRMED• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-274 

WALTER MAKI, CLAIMANT 
WHEELOCK 1 NIEHAUS• BAINES AND MURPHY, 

CLAIMANT" s ATTYS. 

NOVEMBER 18, 1975 

LINDSAY, NAHSTOLL 1 HART 1 DUNCAN, DAFOE AND KRAUSE 1 

DEFENSE ATTYS• 
ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION 

ON OCTOBER 15 1 1975 CL.;..IMANT REQUESTED BOARD REVIEW OF THE 
REFEREE'S ORDER ENTERED IN THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER ON OCTOBER 1 • 
1975. 

0N NOVEMBER 13 1 1 975 THE BOARD RECEIVED THE ATTACHED STIPU­
LATION AND 1 HAVING REVIEWED IT I FINDS IT TO BE PROPER. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE ATTACHED STIPULATION IS AP­
PROVED AND THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW PENDING BEFORE THE BOARD IS 
HEREBY DISMISSED• 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

A HEARING WAS HELD IN THE ABOVE-CAPTIONED MATTER CONCERNING 
THE EXTENT OF PERMANENT DISABILITY AND AN INCREASED AWARD WAS 
GRANTED BY THE HEARING" S OFFICER PURSUANT TO OPINION AND ORDER 
ENTERED OGTOBER 1 1 197 5 • 

THEREAFTER, CLAIMANT FILED NOTICE OF APPEAL AND SUBSEQUENTLY 
THE PARTIES HAVE AGREED UPON A SETTLEMENT AND COMPROMISE WHEREBY 

THE EMPLOYER AND ITS CARRIER STIPULATE TO AN ADDITIONAL AWARD OF 
2 0 PER CENT DISABILITY OF A WHOLE PERSON FOR AN ADDITIONAL 6 4 DEGREES. 

CLAIMANT" S ATTORNEY IS TO BE PAID AN ADDITIONAL ATTORNEY'S FEE 
OF 6 0 0 DOLLARS FOR THIS ADDITIONAL AWARD• 

IN CONSIDERATION OF THIS ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION, CLAIMANT 
AGREES AND, DOES HEREBY DISMISS ITS APPEAL HEREIN. A COPY OF THIS 
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT SHALL BE FILED IN THIS CASE AND SHALL ACT AS 
CLAIMANT'S STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-1755 

CLAIR W. ADAMS, CLAIMANT 
RONALD De THOM, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION 

NOVEMBER 18, 1975 

QN OCTOBER 12, 1975. CLAIMANT REQUESTED BOARD REVIEW OF THE 
REFEREEY S ORDER OF DISMISSAL ENTERED IN THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER 

ON AUGUST 2 8 1 1 9 7 5 • 

-177 -

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate july 21, 1975 is mo ifie by

ELIMINATING FR M SAID  RDER THE AWARD  F 37.5 DEGREES F R 25 PER
CENT SCHEDULED DISABILITY F R L SS  F FUNCTI N  F THE LEFT LEG. IN
ALL  THER RESPECTS THE  RDER IS AFFIRMED.

WCB CASE NO. 74-274 NOVEMBER 18, 1975

WALTER MAKI, CLAIMANT
WH  LOCK, NI HAUS, BAIN S AND MURPHY,
claima t's attys.

LINDSAY, NAHSTOLL, HART, DUNCAN, DAFO AND KRAUS ,
D F NS ATTYS.

ORD R APPROVING STIPULATION

On  CT BER 1 5 , 1 9 7 5 CLAIMANT REQUESTED B ARD REVIEW  F THE
REFEREE S  RDER ENTERED IN THE AB VE ENTITLED MATTER  N  CT BER 1 ,
1975.

On N VEMBER 1 3 , 1 97 5 THE B ARD RECEIVED THE ATTACHED STIPU
LATI N AND, HAVING REVIEWED IT, FINDS IT T BE PR PER.

It is therefore or ere that the attache stipulation is ap­
prove AND THE REQUEST F R REVIEW N W PENDING BEF RE THE B ARD IS
HEREBY DISMISSED.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
A H ARING WAS H LD IN TH ABOV -CAPT ION D MATT R CONC RNING

TH  XT NT OF P RMAN NT DISABILITY AND AN INCR AS D AWARD WAS
GRANT D BY TH H ARING S OFFIC R PURSUANT TO OPINION AND ORD R
 NT R D OCTOB R 1 , 1 9 7 5 .

Thereafter, claima t filed  otice of appeal a d subseque tly

TH PARTI S HAV AGR  D UPON A S TTL M NT AND COMPROMIS WH R BY
TH  MPLOY R AND ITS CARRI R STIPULAT TO AN ADDITIONAL AWARD OF
20 P R C NT DISABILITY OF A WHOL P RSON FOR AN ADDITIONAL 64 D GR  S.

Claima t’s attor ey is to be paid a additio al attor ey’s fee

OF 6 00 DOLLARS FOR THIS ADDITIONAL AWARD.

In CONSID RATION OF THIS ADDITIONAL COMP NSATION, CLAIMANT
AGR  S AND,DO S H R BY DISMISS ITS APP AL H R IN. A COPY OF THIS
S TTL M NT AGR  M NT SHALL B FIL D IN THIS CAS AND SHALL ACT AS
 laimant s STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL.

WCB CASE NO. 74-1755 NOVEMBER 18, 1975

CLAIR W. ADAMS, CLAIMANT
RONALD D. THOM, CLAIMANT S ATTY,
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
ORD R APPROVING STIPULATION

On OCTOB R 1 2 , 1 9 75, CLAIMANT R QU ST D BOARD R VI W OF TH 
R F R  S ORD R OF DISMISSAL  NT R D IN TH ABOV  NTITL D MATT R
ON AUGUST 2 8 , 1 97 5 ,

1 7 7

” 
1 

­

’ 

’ 

’ 

’ 



           
         
         
           

  

          
          
           
          

        

      

  
    
    
    

     

        
          
           
      

           
           

        
          

          
       

           
                 
              
          
      

       
                
         

          
              

             
            

           
              

        
     

           
         
          
   

  

NOVEMBER t 4 • 1 97 S THE BOARD RECEIVED THE ATTACHED STIPU -
LATION AND, HAVING REVIEWED IT, FINDS IT TO BE PROPER. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE ATTACHED STIPULATION IS 
APPROVED AND THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW PENDING BEFORE THE BOARD 
IS HEREBY DISMISSED• 

STIPULATION 

fT IS HEREBY STIPULATED BY AND BETWEEN THE ABOVE NAMED CLAIM­
ANT AND THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND ( FUND) THAT THE CLAIM­
ANT'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW BE DISMISSED AND THJl.T THE MATTER BE RE­
MANDED TO THE HEARINGS DIVISION OF THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD 
FOR A HEARING ON THE MERITS, OPINION AND ORDER• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-1936 

BERNARD BROUNSTEIN, CLAIMANT 
MERTEN AND SALTVEIT, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS• 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

NOVEMBER 18, ·1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF· 
THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH ORDERED IT TO PAY CLAIMANT'S BENEFICIARIES 
THE BENEFITS TO WHICH THEY WERE ENTITLED BY LAW AND AWARDED CLAIM­
ANT'S ATTORNEY A FEE OF 2,000 DOLLARS• 

CLAIMANT, WHO WAS 63 YEARS OLD AT THE TIME OF THE HEARING, 
WAS EMPLOYED AS A DISPATCHER• HE ALLEGED THAT HE SUFFERED AN OCCU­
PATIONAL DISEASE, NAMELY, CONGESTIVE HEART FAIL.URE CULMINATING IN 
A MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION ALLEGED TO HAVE aEEN AGGRAVATED BY THE 
STRESSFUL CONDITIONS OF HIS EMPLOYMENT. THE FUND DENIED THE CLAIM 
AND AL.SO RAISED THE ISSUE OF UNTIMELY NOTICE. 

CLAIMANT HAD BEEN EMPLOYED CONTINUOUSLY FROM MAY 1 7, 1954 
UNTIL OCTOBER 3 0, t 9 7 3 • HE HAD BEEN MANAGER OF THE WAREHOUSE UNTIL 
ABOUT THE LAST 3 1 -2 YEARS OF HIS EMPLOYMENT WHEN HE ASSUMED THE 
DUTIES OF DISPATCHER• HE CONTENDS THAT STRESS RELATING TO, THE 
LATTER JOB CONTRIBUTED TO HIS HEART .. PROBLEMS. 

CLAIMANT HAD RECEIVED A COMPLETE PHYSICAL EXAMINATION ON 
JUNE 2 5, 191 5 WHICH INDICATED NO HEART PROBLEMS OR ANY CONDITION OF 
HIGH BLOOD PRESSURE• APPARENTLY, HOWEVER, HE SUSTAINED A SILENT 
MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION SOMETIME BETWEEN OCTOBER 1 5 ANO OCTOBER 2 1, 
1973 • CLAIMANT ATTRIBUTED THIS CONDITION TO THE FLU AND HE MISSED 
WORK BETWEEN OCTOBER 2 5 AND OCTOBER 2 6 • HE RETURNED TO WORK AND 
ON OCTOBER 3 0 WAS HOSPITALIZED WITH A DIAGNOSIS OF A PREVIOUS MYO­
CARDIAL INFARCTION. HE WAS DISCHARGED ON NOVEMBER 1 1 AND REMAINED 
AT HOME UNTIL DECEMBER 14 WHEN BECAUSE OF PAINS IN HIS CHEST HE WAS 
RE-ADMITTED INTO THE HOSPITAL AND UNDERWENT HEART SURGERY. CLAIM­
ANT DIED SUBSEQUENT TO THE HEARING• 

ON THE ISSUE OF UNTIMELY NOTICE THE REFEREE HAD FOUND THAT 
THE EMPLOYER HAD FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANY PREJUDICE RESULTING THERE­
FROM AND CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT BARRED UNDER THE PROVI­
SIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 5 ( 4) • 

-1 78-

On N VEMBER 14, 1 97 5 THE B ARD RECEIVED THE ATTACHED STIPU
LATI N AND, HAVING REVIEWED IT, FINDS IT T BE PR PER.

It IS THEREF RE  RDERED THAT THE ATTACHED STIPULATI N IS
APPR VED AND THE REQUEST F R REVIEW N W PENDING BEF RE THE B ARD
IS HEREBY DISMISSED.

STIPULATION
It IS H R BY STIPULAT D BY AND B TW  N TH ABOV NAM D CLAIM

ANT AND TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND (FUND) THAT TH CLAIM
ANT S R QU ST FOR R VI W B DISMISS D AND THAT TH MATT R B R 
MAND D TO TH H ARINGS DIVISION OF TH WORKM N S COMP NSATION BOARD
FOR A H ARING ON TH M RITS, OPINION AND ORD R.

WCB CASE NO. 74-1936 NOVEMBER 18, 1975

BERNARD BROUNSTEIN, CLAIMANT
M RT N AND SALTV IT, CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.

The state acci ent insurance fun requests boar review of
TH R F R  'S ORD R WHICH ORD R D IT TO PAY CLAIMANT S B N FICIARI S
TH B N FITS TO WHICH TH Y W R  NTITL D BY LAW AND AWARD D CLAIM
ANT'S ATTORN Y A F  OF 2,000 DOLLARS.

Claimant, who was 63 years ol at the time of the hearing,
WAS  MPLOY D AS A DISPATCH R. H ALL G D THAT H SUFF R D AN OCCU
PATIONAL DIS AS , NAM LY, CONG STIV H ART FAILUR CULMINATING IN
A MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION ALL G D TO HAV B  N AGGRAVAT D BY TH 
STR SSFUL CONDITIONS OF HIS  MPLOYM NT. TH FUND D NI D TH CLAIM
AND ALSO RAIS D TH ISSU OF UNTIM LY NOTIC .

Claimant HAD B  N  MPLOY D CONTINUOUSLY FROM MAY 1 7 , 19 54
UNTIL OCTOB R 3 0 , 1 9 7 3 . H HAD B  N MANAG R OF TH WAR HOUS UNTIL
ABOUT TH LAST 3 1 -2 Y ARS OF HIS  MPLOYM NT WH N H ASSUM D TH 
DUTI S OF DISPATCH R. H CONT NDS THAT STR SS R LATING TO' TH 
LATT R JOB CONTRIBUT D TO HIS H ART PROBL MS.

Claima t had received a complete physical exami atio o 

JUN 2 5 , 1 9 7 5 WHICH INDICAT D NO H ART PROBL MS OR ANY CONDITION OF
HIGH BLOOD PR SSUR . APPAR NTLY, HOW V R, H SUSTAIN D A SIL NT
MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION SOM TIM B TW  N OCTOB R 15 AND OCTOB R 2 1 ,
1 97 3 . CLAIMANT ATTRIBUT D THIS CONDITION TO TH FLU AND H MISS D
WORK B TW  N OCTOB R 2 5 AND OCTOB R 26. H R TURN D TO WORK AND
ON OCTOB R 3 0 WAS HOSPITALIZ D WITH A DIAGNOSIS OF A PR VIOUS MYO
CARDIAL INFARCTION. H WAS DISCHARG D ON NOV MB R 1 1 AND R MAIN D
AT HOM UNTIL D C MB R 14 WH N B CAUS OF PAINS IN HIS CH ST H WAS
R -ADMITT D INTO TH HOSPITAL AND UND RW NT H ART SURG RY. CLAIM
ANT DI D SUBS QU NT TO TH H ARING,

On TH ISSU OF UNTIM LY NOTIC TH R F R  HAD FOUND THAT

TH  MPLOY R HAD FAIL D TO  STABLISH ANY PR JUDIC R SULTING TH R 
FROM AND CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT BARR D UND R TH PROVI
SIONS OF ORS 656.265(4).

1 7 8

­

­
­

’ ­
’ 

’ 

’ 
­

­

­

­

­
­



        
          

            
            

           
          
          

           
        
           

          
           
        

             
          
          

           
  

         
            
          
 

           
      

            

        
            
          

       

   
  

            
          
          

            
            

         
          

           
      
          
        

             
            

          
      

THE ISSUE OF COMPENSABILITY THERE WAS CONFLICTING MEDICAL 
EVIDENCE• DR. GRISWOLD CONCLUDED THAT THE FACT THAT CLAIMANT HAD 

HAD A MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION SOME TIME WITHIN A WEEK PRIOR TO HIS 

FIRST ADMISSION TO THE HOSPITAL AND THE FACT THAT HE HAD CONTINUED 

TO WORK WOULD PROBABLY AGGRAVATE THE DAMAGE TO THE HEART MUSCLE 

AND UNDOUBTc 1,LY WAS A MAJOR CONTRIBUTING FACTOR IN THE DEVELOPMENT 

OF HIS CONGESTIVE HEART FAILURE CAUSING THE RE-ADMISSION TO THE 

HOSPITAL. 

ON THE OTHc R HAND, DR. ROGERS WAS OF THE OPINION THAT THERE 

WAS NO RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN CLAIMANTT S CONDITION OF EMPLOYMENT 

AND HIS HEART PROBLEMS. HE BASED THIS UPON AN ASSUMPTION THAT 

CLAIMANT'S CON'T I NU ING TO WORK AT HIS JOB WAS CONTINUATION OF EMPLOY­

MENT TO WHICH ONE WAS ,<>.CCUSTOMED. IN FACT, CLAIMANTT S JOB HAD 

BECOME INCREASINGLY DISTASTEFUL TO HIM AND, THEREFORE, CLAIMANT 

WAS NOT ACCUSTOMED TO IT, RATHER HE WAS DISTRESSED BY IT. FOR THIS 

REASON THE REFEREE ACCORDED A GREATER WEIGHT TO DR. GRISWOLDT S 

OPINION AND THE TESTIMONY INTRODUCED AT THE HEARING AND CONCLUDED 

THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUSTAINED HIS BURDEN OF PROVING HE HAD SUFFERED 

AN OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE• 

INASMUCH AS CLAIMANT DIED SUBSEQUENT TO THE HEARING AND PRIOR 

TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE REFEREET S ORDER, THE FUND WAS DIRECTED BY 

THE REFEREE TO PAY TO CLAIMANT'S BENEFICIARIES THE BENEFITS PROVIDED 

BY LAW• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THE WELL­

WRITTEN OPINION AND ORDER OF THE REFEREE 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY 11 1 1975 IS AFFIRMED• 

CLAIMANTT S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 

FEE FOR HER SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW THE SUM 

OF 3 00 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND. 

CLAIM NO. 05X 006834 NOVEMBER 18, 1975 

WALTER W. FETTER, CLAIMANT 
OWN MOTION ORDER 

0N JULYS, 1968 THE CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY 

WHILE WORKING FOR JACK LARSON LOGGING COMPANY WHOSE CARRIER AT 
THAT TIME WAS ARGONAUT INSURANCE COMPANY• THE CLAIM WAS CLOSED 

BY THt FIRST DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED JULY 29, 1970 WHEREBY 

CLAIMANT RECEIVE � 23 DEGREES FOR PARTIAL LOSS OF THE LEFT LEG, IT 

WAS SUBSEQUc,'-ITLY REOPENED AND CLOSED TWICE 0 NEITHER THE SECOND 

DE TERM I NATION ORDER MAI LED NOVEMBER 1 7, 1 9 7 I NOR THE THIRD DETER­

MINATION ORDER MAILED SEPTEMBER 4, 1973 AWARDED CLAIMANT ANY 

ADDITIONAL PERMANENT DISABILITY, ONLY ADDITIONAL TIME Loss. 

DR• THAD Ce STANFORD 0 AN ORTHOPEDIC SURGEON 0 WHO HAS BEEN 
TRE4TING CLAIMANT CONTINUOUSLY SINCE THE ORIGINAL INJURY 0 ADVISED 
THE EMPLOYER" S CARRIER ON NOVEMBER 3 0 197 5 THAT CLAIMANT CONTIN­
UED TO HAvE TROUBLE WITH HIS KNEE AND EXPRESSED HIS OPINION THAT 

CLAIMANT'S PRESENT PROBLEM WAS DIRECTLY RELATED TO HIS PREVIOUS 
KNEE "'ROBLE M AND TO NO OTHER .PROBLEM. 

-179 -

O the issue of compe sability there was co flicti g medical

 VID NC . DR. GRISWOLD CONCLUD D THAT TH FACT THAT CLAIMANT HAD
HAD A MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION SOM TIM WITHIN A W  K PRIOR TO HIS
FIRST ADMISSION TO TH HOSPITAL AND TH FACT THAT H HAD CONTINU D
TO WORK WOULD PROBABLY AGGRAVAT TH DAMAG TO TH H ART MUSCL 
AND UNDOUBT DLY WAS A MAJOR CONTRIBUTING FACTOR IN TH D V LOPM NT
OF HIS CONG STIV H ART FAILUR CAUSING TH R -ADMISSION TO TH 
HOSPITAL.

On the other han ,  r. Rogers was of the opinion that there
WAS NO R LATIONSHIP B TW  N CLAIMANT S CONDITION OF  MPLOYM NT
AND HIS H ART PROBL MS. H BAS D THIS UPON AN ASSUMPTION THAT
CLAIMANT S CONTINUING TO WORK AT HIS JOB WAS CONTINUATION OF employ
ment TO WHICH ON WAS ACCUSTOM D. IN FACT, CLAIMANT S JOB HAD
B COM INCR ASINGLY DISTAST FUL TO HIM AND, TH R FOR , CLAIMANT
WAS NOT ACCUSTOM D TO IT, RATH R H WAS DISTR SS D BY IT. FOR THIS
R ASON TH R F R  ACCORD D A GR AT R W IGHT TO DR. GRISWOLD S
OPINION AND TH T STIMONY INTRODUC D AT TH H ARING AND CONCLUD D
THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUSTAIN D HIS BURD N OF PROVING H HAD SUFF R D
AN OCCUPATIONAL DIS AS .

I asmuch as claima t died subseque t to the heari g a d prior
T THE ISSUANCE  F THE REFEREE S  RDER, THE FUND WAS DIRECTED BY
THE REFEREE T PAY T CLAIMANT S BENEFICIARIES THE BENEFITS PR VIDED
BY LAW.

The B ARD,  N DE N V REVIEW, AFFIRMS AND AD PTS THE WELL
WRITTEN  PINI N AND  RDER  F THE REFEREE.

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate july i i , 1975 is affirme .

Claimant's counsel is awar e as a reasonable attorney’s
FEE F R HER SERVICES IN C NNECTI N WITH THIS B ARD REVIEW THE SUM
 F 3 00 D LLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND.

CLAIM NO. 05X 006834 NOVEMBER 18, 1975

WALTER W. FETTER, CLAIMANT
OWN MOTION ORD R

On JULY 8 , 1 96 8 TH CLAIMANT SUFF R D A COMP NSABL INJURY
WHIL WORKING FOR JACK LARSON LOGGING COMPANY WHOS CARRI R AT
THAT TIM WAS ARGONAUT INSURANC COMPANY, TH CLAIM WAS CLOS D
BY THfc FIRST D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D JULY 29 , 1 97 0 WH R BY
CLAIMANT R C IV D 23 D GR  S FOR PARTIAL LOSS OF TH L FT L G, IT
WAS SUBS QU NTLY R OP N D AND CLOS D TWIC . N ITH R TH S COND
D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D NOV MB R 17, 197 1 NOR TH THIRD D T R
MINATION ORD R MAIL D S PT MB R 4 , 1 9 73 AWARD D CLAIMANT ANY
ADDITIONAL P RMAN NT DISABILITY, ONLY ADDITIONAL TIM LOSS.

Dr. THAD C. STANFORD, AN ORTHOP DIC SURG ON, WHO HAS B  N
TR ATING CLAIMANT CONTINUOUSLY SINC TH ORIGINAL INJURY, ADVIS D
TH  MPLOY R' S CARRI R ON NOV MB R 3 , 1 97 5 THAT CLAIMANT CONTIN
U D TO HAv TROUBL WITH HIS KN  AND  XPR SS D HIS OPINION THAT
CLAIMANT' S PR S NT PROBL M WAS DIR CTLY R LAT D TO HIS PR VIOUS
KN  PROBL M AND TO NO OTH R PROBL M.

’ 

’ ­
’ 

’ 

’ 
’ 

-

­

­



        
          
 

         
             

             
          

           
             
         

   

       

   
     

 
    
    

     

        
           

          
        
          
        

       
                
                  
                
          
         

           
           

             
    

       
         

         
          

        
           
          
          
           

             
           
   

       
            

           
         

  

AGGRAVATION RIGHTS EXPIRED ON JULY 2 8 • t 9 7 5 AND, 

THEREFORE, THE EMPLOYER AND ITS CARRIER HAVE REFUSED TO REOPEN 
CLAIMANT'S CLAIM• 

THE CLAIMANT HAS REQUESTED THE BOARD TO EXERCISE ITS OWN· 

MOTION JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 AND DIRECT THE· EMPLOYER 

AND ITS CARRIER TO ACCEPT HIS CLAIM FOR SUCH TREATMENT AS MAY BE 

RECOMMENDED BY DR• STANFORD AND TO PAY CLAIMANT COMPENSATION, AS 

PROVIDED BY LAW, IF SUCH TREATMENT RESULTS IN CLAIMANT BEING UNABLE 

TO WORK ANO TO CONTINUE TO PAY SUCH PAYMENTS UNTIL CLAIMANT'S CLAIM 

IS CLOSED PURSUANT TO ORS 656 0 278• 

IT IS so ORDERED. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3491 

PHILIP D. ADAMS, CLAIMANT 
RICHARD B• STINSON, JR• 1 

CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 
DEPT 0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

NOVEMBER 20, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 

THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH DIRECTED IT TO ACCEPT THE TEMPORARY EXA­

CERBATION OF THE BILATERAL FOOT SYMPTOMS OF CLAIMANT'S PRE-EXISTING 

AND UNDERLYING RHEUMATOID SPONDYLITIS AS A COMPENSABLE CONDITION 

UNDER THE OREGON OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE LAW AND TO PAY CLAIMANT'S 

MEDICAL EXPENSES AND TIME LOSS CAUSED BY THAT EXACERBATION. 

CLAIMANT, A 3 0 YEAR OLD CUSTODIAN, COMMENCED EMPLOYMENT 

AS A JANITOR FOR THE EMPLOYER IN JULY 1973 AND LAST WORKED ON THE 

JOB ON MAY 7 • 1 974 0 ON JUNE 5, t 974 CLAIMANT FILED A CLAIM STATING 

HE WAS NO LONGER ABLE TO WORK ON HIS FEET 8 HOURS A DAY 1 FIVE DAYS 

A WEEK AT JANITORIAL TYPE WORK 0 SUCH WORK APPARENTLY AGGRAVATED 

AN ARTHRITIC CONDITION DIAGNOSED AS RHEUMATOID SPONDYLITIS 1 IT WAS 

STIPULATED THAT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM WAS RESTRICTED TO HIS FEET. DURING 

CLAIMANT'S EMPLOYMENT, HE HAD HAD HAMMER TOE SURGERY IN OCTOBER 

1 973 WHICH RESULTED IN SOME TIME LOSS BUT DID NOT PREVE(>IT CLAIMANT 

FROM RETURNING TO HIS EMPLOYMENT. 

DR 0 ROSENBAUM CHARACTERIZED RHEUMATOID SPONDYLITIS AS AN 

INFLAMMATORY DISEASE OF UNKNOWN ETIOLOGY AND EXPRESSED HIS OPINION 

THAT CLAIMANT'S RHEUMATOID SPONDYLITIS WAS NEITHER CAUSED BY NOR 

AGGRAVATED BY HIS EMPLOYMENT 0 HE STATED THAT THE DISEASE CAUSED 

PAIN, SWELLING AND JOINT DESTRUCTION AND WAS PROGRESSIVE, THERE­

FORE, CLAIMANT WOULD HAVE HAD THE SAME AMOUNT OF INFLAMMATION AND 

JOINT DESTRUCTION WHETHER HE HAD BEEN WORKING OR NOT 0 DR• ROSEN­

BAUM DID STATE, HOWEVER, THAT WALKING ON FEET INFLAMED BY RHEUMA­

TOID SPONDYLITIS WOULD BE EXTREMELY PAINFUL AND THAT HAD HE BEEN 

TREATING CLAIMANT HE WOULD HAVE ADVISED HIM TO STAY OFF OF HIS FEET. 

THE EVIDENCE IS ABUNDANT THAT CLAIMANT'S JANI.TORIAL JOB REQUIRED HIM 

TO DO CONSIDERABLE WALKING• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT" s' UNDERLYING.RHEUMATOID 

SPONDYLITIS PRE-DATED THE EMPLOYMENT OF JULY.t 973 AND WAS NOT 
CAUSED BY SAID EMPLOYMENT NOR DID HIS EMPLOYMENT ACCELERATE OR, 

AGGRAVATE DESTRUCTION OF THE CARTILAGE IN CLAIMANT'S FOOT BUT HE 

-1 8 o-

Claimant s aggravation rights expired on july 28, 1975 and,

TH R FOR , TH  MPLOY R AND ITS CARRI R HAV R FUS D TO R OP N.
 laimant s CLAIM.

The claima t has requested the board to exercise its ow 

MOTION JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6.27 8 AND DIR CT TH  MPLOY R
AND ITS CARRI R TO ACC PT HIS CLAIM FOR SUCH TR ATM NT AS MAY B 
R COMM ND D BY DR. STANFORD AND TO PAY CLAIMANT COMP NSATION, AS
PROVID D BY LAW, IF SUCH TR ATM NT R SULTS IN CLAIMANT B ING UNABL 
TO WORK AND TO CONTINU TO PAY SUCH PAYM NTS UNTIL CLAIMANT' S CLAIM
IS CLOS D PURSUANT TO ORS 6 56.2 7 8 .

It IS SO ORD R D.

WCB CASE NO. 74-3491 NOVEMBER 20, 1975

PHILIP D. ADAMS, CLAIMANT
RICHARD B. STINSON, JR. ,
 laimant s ATTY.

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.

The state acci ent insurance fun requests boar review of
TH R F R  ' S ORD R WHICH DIR CT D IT TO ACC PT TH T MPORARY  XA
C RBATION OF TH BILAT RAL FOOT SYMPTOMS OF CLAIMANT' S PR - XISTING
AND UND RLYING RH UMATOID SPONDYLITIS AS A COMP NSABL CONDITION
UND R TH OR GON OCCUPATIONAL DIS AS LAW AND TO PAY CLAIMANT'S
M DICAL  XP NS S AND TIM LOSS CAUS D BY THAT  XAC RBATION.

Claima t, a 30 year old custodia , comme ced employme t

AS A JANITOR FOR TH  MPLOY R IN JULY 1 9 73 AND LAST WORK D ON TH 
JOB ON MAY 7 , 1 974 , ON JUN 5 , 1 974 CLAIMANT FIL D A CLAIM STATING
H WAS NO LONG R ABL TO WORK ON HIS F  T 8 HOURS A DAY, FIV DAYS
A W  K AT JANITORIAL TYP WORK, SUCH WORK APPAR NTLY AGGRAVAT D
AN ARTHRITIC CONDITION DIAGNOS D AS RH UMATOID SPONDYLITIS, IT WAS
STIPULAT D THAT CLAIMANT* S CLAIM WAS R STRICT D TO HIS F  T. DURING
CLAIMANT S  MPLOYM NT, H HAD HAD HAMM R TO SURG RY IN OCTOB R
1 973 WHICH R SULT D IN SOM TIM LOSS BUT DID NOT PR V NT CLAIMANT
FROM R TURNING TO HIS  MPLOYM NT.

Dr. ROS NBAUM CHARACT RIZ D RH UMATOID SPONDYLITIS AS AN
INFLAMMATORY DIS AS OF UNKNOWN  TIOLOGY AND  XPR SS D HIS OPINION
THAT CLAIMANT'S RH UMATOID SPONDYLITIS WAS N ITH R CAUS D BY NOR
AGGRAVAT D BY HIS  MPLOYM NT. H STAT D THAT TH DIS AS CAUS D
PAIN, SW LLING AND JOINT D STRUCTION AND WAS PROGR SSIV , TH R 
FOR , CLAIMANT WOULD HAV HAD TH SAM AMOUNT OF INFLAMMATION AND
JOINT D STRUCTION WH TH R H HAD B  N WORKING OR NOT. DR. ROS N
BAUM DID STAT , HOW V R, THAT WALKING ON F  T INFLAM D BY RH UMA
TOID SPONDYLITIS WOULD B  XTR M LY PAINFUL AND THAT HAD H B  N
TR ATING CLAIMANT H WOULD HAV ADVIS D HIM TO STAY OFF OF HIS F  T.
TH  VID NC IS ABUNDANT THAT CLAIMANT* S JANITORIAL JOB R QUIR D HIM
TO DO CONSID RABL WALKING.

The referee fou d that claima t s u derlyi g .rheumatoid
SPONDYLITIS PR DAT D TH  MPLOYM NT OF JULY 1 97 3 AND WAS NOT
CAUS D BY SAID  MPLOYM NT NOR DID HIS  MPLOYM NT ACC L RAT OR ;
AGGRAVAT D STRUCTION OF TH CARTILAG IN CLAIMANT S FOOT BUT H 

1 8 0

' 

' 

' 

­

' 

­

­
­

' 
— 

’ 



           
         

       
       

           
         

        
    
           
          

            
            

         
           

         
          

              

          
            

       

       

  
   

  
    
    

     

       
         

     
         

          
           

           
                
         
            

                
 

            
             
           

        
          
           

  

FIND THAT THE SYMPTOMS OF PAIN AND SWELLING WERE ACCELERATED 
AND EXACERBATED BY THE WALKING NECESSITATED BY CLAIMANT. s ·Jos. 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT SUSTAINED A TEMPORARY 
EXACERBATION OF AN UNDERLYING PRE-EXISTING PROGRESSIVE CONDITION 

WHICH ENTITLED HIM TO MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT AND TO TEMPORARY 
TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION. FOR THE LIMITED PERIOD DURING WHICH 

HIS RHEUMATOID SPONDYLITIS, EXACERBATED BY HIS JANITORIAL DUTIES, 
CAUSED HIM TIME FROM WORK 0 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS WITH THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS REACHED BY THE REFEREE• THE BOARD REALIZES, AS THE 

REFEREE POINTED OUT IN HIS ORDER, THAT A VERY FINE DISTINCTION HAS 
BEEN MADE IN THIS CASE BUT CONCLUDES THAT THE REFEREE WAS CORRECT 
IN FINDING THAT CLAIMANT'S WORK ACCELERATED AND ACCENTUATED THE 

SYMPTOMS OF HIS PRE-EXISTING DISEASE PROCESS, 10 E 0 , SYMPTOMS OF 

PAIN AND SWELLING, WHICH NECESSITATED MEDICAL TREATMENT AND TIME 
LOSS AND, THEREFORE, THE CLAIMANT IS ENTITLED TO BE COMPENSATED 
THEREFOR 0 . 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 8, 1 9 7 5 IS AFFIRMED 0 

CLAIMANT. s COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE FEE FOR HIS 

SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM OF 250 DOL­

LARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3716 

JOHN FANDRICH, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, 

CLAIMANT. s ATTYs. 

DEPT0 OF JUSTICE., DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

NOVEMBER 20, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE 
BOARD OF THE REFEREE• S ORDER WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 144 DEGREES 

FOR 4 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON FEBRUARY 1, 1 9 7 3 
WHEN HE SLIPPED AND INJURED HIS LOW BACK0 CLAIMANT• S FAMILY PHY­

SICIAN HOSPITALIZED HIM FOR FIVE DAYS FOR TRACTION AND THERAPY, THE 

DIAGNOSIS WAS ACUTE SPASM AND ACUTE MYOFASCITIS OF THE LOW BAC~. 

CLAIMANT RETURNED TO. THE SAME JOB ON FEBRUARY 1 9, 197 3, THE FIRST 
WORKING DAV AFTER HE HAD BEEN RELEASED FROM THE HOSPITAL0 

ON JANUARY 14, 1974 A DETERMINATION ORDER GRANTED CLAIMANT 
TIME LOSS AND AN AWARD OF 48 DEGREES EQUAL TO 15 PER CENT FOR HIS 
UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. 

ON SEPTEMBER 3, I 974 DR 0 SCHLIM EXAMINED CLAIMANT, AT THE 

REQUEST OF THE FUND 0 HE WAS OF THE OPINION THAT CLAIMANT HAD A 
CHRONIC LOW BACK STRAIN WHICH WAS SLOWLY GETTING WORSE, THERE WAS 

SOME EVIDENCE OF DEGENERATIVE DISEASE 0 THE DISCOMFORT LESSENS 
OVER THE WEEKEND, ONLY HEAVY WORK AGGRAVATES HIS CONDITION. DR. 

SCHLIM ADVISED CLAIMANT THAT AS LONG AS HE CONTINUED TO WORK HE 

-t 8 1 -

DID FIND THAT TH SYMPTOMS OF PAIN AND SW LLING W R ACC L RAT D
AND  XAC RBAT D BY TH WALKING N C SSITAT D BY CLAIMANT1 S JOB,

The referee conclu e that claimant sustaine a temporary
 XAC RBATION OF AN UND RLYING PR - XISTING PROGR SSIV CONDITION
WHICH  NTITL D HIM TO M DICAL CAR AND TR ATM NT AND TO T MPORARY
TOTAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION FOR TH LIMIT D P RIOD DURING WHICH
HIS RH UMATOID SPONDYLITIS,  XAC RBAT D BY HIS JANITORIAL DUTI S,
CAUS D HIM TIM FROM WORK,

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, CONCURS WITH TH FINDINGS AND

CONCLUSIONS R ACH D BY TH R F R  , TH BOARD R ALIZ S, AS TH 
R F R  POINT D OUT IN HIS ORD R, THAT A V RY FIN DISTINCTION HAS
B  N MAD IN THIS CAS BUT CONCLUD S THAT TH R F R  WAS CORR CT
IN FINDING THAT CLAIMANT S WORK ACC L RAT D AND ACC NTUAT D TH 
SYMPTOMS OF HIS PR - XISTING DIS AS PROC SS, I,  , , SYMPTOMS OF
PAIN AND SW LLING, WHICH N C SSITAT D M DICAL TR ATM NT AND TIM 
LOSS AND, TH R FOR , TH CLAIMANT IS  NTITL D TO B COMP NSAT D
TH R FOR.

ORDER
The  RDER  F THE REFEREE DATED MAY 8 , 1 9 7 5 IS AFFIRMED.

Claima t’s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able fee for his

S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W, TH SUM OF 25 0 DOL
LARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

WCB CASE NO. 74-3716 NOVEMBER 20, 1975

JOHN FANDRICH, CLAIMANT
P ZZI, WILS N AND ATCHIS N,
CLAIMANT S ATTYS.

DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests review
BOARD OF TH R F R  S ORD R WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT 144
FOR 45 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY.

Claima t sustai ed a compe sable i jury o February i , 1973
WH N H SLIPP D AND INJUR D HIS LOW BACK. CLAIMANT S FAMILY PHY
SICIAN HOSPITALIZ D HIM FOR FIV DAYS FOR TRACTION AND TH RAPY, TH 
DIAGNOSIS WAS ACUT SPASM AND ACUT MYOFASCITIS OF TH LOW BACK.
CLAIMANT R TURN D TO TH SAM JOB ON F BRUARY 1 9 , 1 9 73 , TH FIRST
WORKING DAY AFT R H HAD B  N R L AS D FROM TH HOSPITAL.

On JANUARY 1 4 , 1 9 74 A D T RMINATION ORD R GRANT D CLAIMANT
TIM LOSS AND AN AWARD OF 4 8 D GR  S  QUAL TO 15 P R C NT FOR HIS
UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY.

On S PT MB R 3 , 1 9 74 DR. SCHLIM  XAMIN D CLAIMANT, AT TH 

R QU ST OF TH FUND. H WAS OF TH OPINION THAT CLAIMANT HAD A
CHRONIC LOW BACK STRAIN WHICH WAS SLOWLY G TTING WORS , TH R WAS
SOM  VID NC OF D G N RATIV DIS AS . TH DISCOMFORT L SS NS
OV R TH W  K ND, ONLY H AVY WORK AGGRAVAT S HIS CONDITION. DR.
SCHLIM ADVIS D CLAIMANT THAT AS LONG AS H CONTINU D TO WORK H 

BY TH 
D GR  S

’ 

’ 

­

’ 

’ ­



            
          

              
       

           
          

      
            

           
               
        

            
           

             
           

          
          

            
              
           
            
             
            

        
           

          
           

            
            

             
             

              
  
         

               
           

            
         

          

       
         
         
  

 

   
   

   

  

CONTINUE TO HAVE PAIN BUT CLAIMANT SAID HE COULON' T AFFORD TO 
DISCONTINUE WORK AND LOSE HIS SENIORITY BENEFITS. DR• SCHLIM FOUND 
HIS CONDITION TO BE MEDICALLY STATIONARY. ON NOVEMBER I 3, 1974 A 
SECOND DETERMINATIO"! ORDER AWARDED NO ADDITIONAL PERMANENT DISA-
BILITY. 

CLAIMANT WAS SEEN IN FEBRUARY 1975. BY DR.' SACAMANO WHO FELT, 
AFTER EXAMINATION, THAT IT WOULD BE PREFERABLE IF CLAIMANT WERE 
EMPLOYED IN SOME OTHER TYPE OF WORK• 

CLAIMANT IS 48 YEARS OLD, HAS AN EIGHTH GRADE EDUCATION, AND 
HIS WORK EXPERIENCE CONSISTS OF TRUCK DRIVING, WORKING IN A SERVICE 
STATION, AND SOME WORK IN THE WOODS UNTIL 196 0 WHEN HE BECAME AN 
IRONWORKER, EXCEPT FOR HIS PERIOD OF HOSPITALIZATION FOLLOWING 
THE FEBRUARY 1 973 INJURY, CLAIMANT HAS CONTINUED TO WORK AS AN IRON­
WORKER AND HAS SUFFERED NO TIME LOSS, ALTHOUGH HE DOES EXPERIENCE 
A CONSTANT DULL PAIN IN HIS LOW BACK WHICH HE FEELS PREVENTS HIM 

FROM WORKING AS EFFICIENTLY OR QUICKLY AS HE DID BEFORE THE INJURY 0 

THE BOARD. ON OE NOVO REVIEW, AGREES WITH THE REFEREE THAT 
CLAIMANT IS ENTITLED TO A GREATER AWARD FOR HIS UNSCHEDULED DISA­
BILITY THAN HE HAS RECEIVED BECAUSE HE IS PRECLUDED FROM DOING HIS 
JOB AS EFFICIENTLY AS HE DID PRIOR TO THE INJURY AND HAS TO BE CARE­
FUL IN LIFTING AND IN CARRYING OBJECTS• HOWEVER·, CLAIMANT, BY HIS 
OWN CHOICE, HAS CONTINUED TO PERFORM HIS JOB AS AN IRONWORKER AND 

HAS SUFFERED NO TIME LOSS AS A RESULT OF THE INJURY• GRANTED HE 
HAS WORKED IN PAIN, BUT PAIN, UNLESS IT IS DISABLING, IS NOT .COMPEN­

SABLE• 

THE CRITERION FOR EVALUATING UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY IS LOSS OF 
EARNING CAPACITY AND SUCH LOSS MUST BE CONSIDERED IN CONNECTION WITH 
THE WORKMAN• S HANDICAP IN OBTAINING AND HOLDING GAINFUL EMPLOYMENT 
IN THE BROAD FJELD OF GENERAL INDUSTRIAL OCCUPATIONS NOT JUST IN 

RELATION TO THE OCCUPATION HE HAD BEFORE HIS INJURY OR MAY HAVE -RE­
TURNED TO AFTER. HIS INJURY• FORD V 0 SAIF ( UNDERSCORED) 1 7 OR APP 
549• IN THIS CASE CLAIMANT•s EARNING CAPACITY HAS BEEN DIMINISHED 
AS A RESULT OF HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY BUT NOT TO THE EXTENT WHICH 
WOULD ENTITLED HIM TO AN AWARD OF 4 5 PER CENT OF THE MAXIMUM AL­
LOWABLE BY STATUTE• 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT SHOULD RECEIVE AN AWARD 
OF 8 0 DEGREES FOR 2 5 PER CENT OF THE MAXIMUM 0 CLAIMANT IS TO BE 
COMMENDED FOR RETURNING TO WORK AND CONTINUING TO WORK EVEN THOUGH 
IN PAIN - HOWEVER, CONSIDERATION MUST BE GIVEN TO THE FACT THAT 
CLAIMANT HAS DONE SO PRIMARILY TO PROTECT HIS SENIORITY BENEFITS. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 8 1 1975 IS MODIFIED• 

CLAIMANT IS AWARDED 8 0 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 3 2 0 DEGREES 
FOR HIS UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY• THIS IS IN LIEU OF THE 
AWARD 'MADE BY THE REFEREE" S OPINION AND ORDER WHICH 0 IN ALL OTHER 

RESPECTS, IS AFFIRMED• 

/ 

-182 -

WOULD CONTINU TO HAV PAIN BUT CLAIMANT SAID H COULDN'T AFFORD TO
DISCONTINU WORK AND LOS HIS S NIORITY B N FITS. DR. SCHLIM FOUND
HIS CONDITION TO B M DICALLY STATIONARY. ON NOV MB R 1 3 , 1 9 74 A
S COND D T RMINATION ORD R AWARD D NO ADDITIONAL P RMAN NT DISA
BILITY.

Claima t was see i February 1975 by dr. sacama o who felt,
AFT R  XAMINATION, THAT IT WOULD B PR F RABL IF CLAIMANT W R 
 MPLOY D IN SOM OTH R TYP OF WORK.

Claima t is 4 8 years old, has a eighth grade educatio , a d

HIS WORK  XP RI NC CONSISTS OF TRUCK DRIVING, WORKING IN A S RVIC 
STATION, AND SOM WORK IN TH WOODS UNTIL 1 96 0 WH N H B CAM AN
IRONWORK R.  XC PT FOR HIS P RIOD OF HOSPITALIZATION FOLLOWING
TH F BRUARY 1 973 INJURY, CLAIMANT HAS CONTINU D TO WORK AS AN IRON
WORK R AND HAS SUFF R D NO TIM LOSS, ALTHOUGH H DO S  XP RI NC 
A CONSTANT DULL PAIN IN HIS LOW BACK WHICH H F  LS PR V NTS HIM
FROM WORKING AS  FFICI NTLY OR QUICKLY AS H DID B FOR TH INJURY.

The board, o de  ovo review, agrees with the referee that

CLAIMANT IS  NTITL D TO A GR AT R AWARD FOR HIS UNSCH DUL D DISA
BILITY THAN H HAS R C IV D B CAUS H IS PR CLUD D FROM DOING HIS
JOB AS  FFICI NTLY AS H DID PRIOR TO TH INJURY AND HAS TO B CAR 
FUL IN LIFTING AND IN CARRYING OBJ CTS. HOW V R, CLAIMANT, BY HIS
OWN CHOIC , HAS CONTINU D TO P RFORM HIS JOB AS AN IRONWORK R AND
HAS SUFF R D NO TIM LOSS AS A R SULT OF TH INJURY. GRANT D H 
HAS WORK D IN PAIN, BUT PAIN, UNL SS IT IS DISABLING, IS NOT COMP N
SABL .

The criterio for evaluati g u scheduled disability is loss of

 ARNING CAPACITY AND SUCH LOSS MUST B CONSID R D IN CONN CTION WITH
TH WORKMAN S HANDICAP IN OBTAINING AND HOLDING GAINFUL  MPLOYM NT
IN TH BROAD FI LD OF G N RAL INDUSTRIAL OCCUPATIONS NOT JUST IN
R LATION TO TH OCCUPATION H HAD B FOR HIS INJURY OR MAY HAV R 
TURN D TO AFT R HIS INJURY. FORD V. SAIF (UND RSCOR D) , 7 OR APP
5 4 9 . IN THIS CAS CLAIMANT S  ARNING CAPACITY HAS B  N DIMINISH D
AS A R SULT OF HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY BUT NOT TO TH  XT NT WHICH
WOULD  NTITL D HIM TO AN AWARD OF 4 5 P R C NT OF TH MAXIMUM AL
LOWABL BY STATUT .

The board co cludes that claima t should receive a award

OF 80 D GR  S FOR 2 5 P R C NT OF TH MAXIMUM. CLAIMANT IS TO B 
COMM ND D FOR R TURNING TO WORK AND CONTINUING TO WORK  V N THOUGH
IN PAIN HOW V R, CONSID RATION MUST B GIV N TO TH FACT THAT
CLAIMANT HAS DON SO PRIMARILY TO PROT CT HIS S NIORITY B N FITS.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated april 8 , 1975

Claima t is awarded so degrees of a maximum

FOR HIS UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY. THIS IS IN
AWARD MAD BY TH R F R  S OPINION AND ORD R WHIC
R SP CTS, IS AFFIRM D.

IS MODIFI D.

OF 320 D GR  S
LI U OF TH 
H, IN ALL OTH R

r

1 8 2

­

­

­

­

­

’ 

­

’ 

­

-

’ 



      

   
    

    
    

         
         
           
            

     
                     

           
           
          
    

           
            

       

           
            
 

       

  
      
    
    

     

         
            
  

            
       
          

               
           

    
            
              

          
           
          
            
  

CASE NO. 75-683 

GEORGE N. ROTH, CLAIMANT 
LEDWJDGE AND LEDWIDGE, CLAJMANT 7 S ATTYS. 
iJEPT• OF JUSTICE,_ DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

NOVEMBER 20, 1975 

CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE REFEREE 
WHICH GRANTED THE STATE ACCIDENT INSU-RANCE FUND'S MOTION TO DIS­
"11SS HIS CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION ON THE GROUNDS THAT THE MEDICAL RE­
PORTS OF FEBRUARY 24 1 1 975 AND DECEMBER 18 1 1974 DID NOT MEET THE 
JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS OF AN AGGRAVATION CLAIM• 

ORs 656.273. AMENDED av OR LAWS 1975 I CH. 497 SEC. 1 PROVIDES, 
AMONG OTHER THINGS, THAT THE ADEQUACY OF THE PHYSICIANS REPORT JS 
NOT JURISDICTIONAL. SECTION 5 PROVIDES THAT THE ACT SHALL APPLY TO 
ALL CLAIMS FOR COMPENSABLE INJURIES'THAT OCCUR PRIOR TO THE EFFEC­
TIVE DATE OF THE ACT• 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT IT HAS NO ALTERNATIVE BUT TO REMAND 
THE CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION FOR A HEARING ON THE MERITS UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF ORS 656.273 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 2 0 1 197 5 IS REVERSED AND 
THE MATTER IS REMANDED TO THE HEARINGS DIVISION FOR A HEARING ON 
THE MERITS. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3265 NOVEMBER 20, 1975 

ARVIE ROBERTSON, CLAIMANT 
BAILEV 1 DOBLIE AND BRUUN, CLAJMANT 7 S ATTYS. 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF AN 
ORDER OF THE REFEREE WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 4 8 DEGREES FOR UNSCHED­
ULED RESPIRATORY DISABILITY. 

IN DECEMBER, 1973 CLAIMANT FILED A CLAIM FOR A STEADILY WOR­
SENING CONDITION INVOLVING BREATHING DIFFICULTIES• CLAIMANT WAS 
EMPLOYED TO ASSEMBLE FACE PLATES ON METAL DETECTORS AND 1 AFTER 
MAY 197 3 1 GLUE WAS USED IN PLACE OF SCREWS TO ASSEMBLE THESE 
PLATES• CLAIMANT WAS CONTINUOUSLY EXPOSED TO THE ODOR OF THE GLUE 
IN A POORLY VENTILATED ROOM• 

ON JULY 1 , 1974 A DE TERM I NATION ORDER AWARDED CLAIMANT NO 
PERMANENT DISABILITY0 CLAIMANT HAD QUIT HER JOB IN MAY 1974 DUE TO 
HER BREATHING DIFFICULTIES, EVEN DURING HER LAST MONTH WHEN SHE 
WAS EMPLOYED IN THE SAME BUILDING BUT IN A DIFFERENT DEPARTMENT 
AND NOT INVOLVED WORKING IN GLUE, CLAIMANT WOULD ENCOUNTER EVE 
AND THROAT IRRIT~TION IF A DOOR "WAS OPEN AND THE GLUE ODOR PERME­
ATED THE AIRe 

-l 8 3 -

WCB CASE NO. 75-683 NOVEMBER 20, 1975

GEORGE N. ROTH, CLAIMANT
LEDWIDGE AND LEDWIDGE, CLAIMANT' ATTY .
DEPT, OF JU TICE, DEFEN E ATTY.
REQUE T FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Claimant requests board review of an order of the referee
WHICH GRANTED THE  TATE ACCIDENT IN URANCE FUND' MOTION TO DI 
MI  HI CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION ON THE GROUND THAT THE MEDICAL RE
PORT OF FEBRUARY 24, 1975 AND DECEMBER 18, 1974 DID NOT MEET THE
JURI DICTIONAL REQUIREMENT OF AN AGGRAVATION CLAIM,

Or  6 5 6,2 73 , AMENDED BY OR LAW 1 97 5 , CH. 4 97  EC, 1 PROVIDE 

AMONG OTHER THING , THAT THE ADEQUACY OF THE PHY ICIAN REPORT I 
NOT JURI DICTIONAL.  ECTION 5 PROVIDE THAT THE ACT  HALL APPLY TO
ALL CLAIM FOR COMPEN ABLE INJURIE THAT OCCUR PRIOR TO THE EFFEC
TIVE DATE OF THE ACT,

The boar conclu es that it has no alternative but to reman 
the claim for aggravation for a hearing on the merits un er the
PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6.2 73 ,

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate June 20, 1975 is reverse an 

THE MATTER I REMANDED TO THE HEARING DIVI ION FOR A HEARING ON
THE MERIT .

WCB CASE NO. 74-3265 NOVEMBER 20, 1975

ARVIE ROBERTSON, CLAIMANT
BAIL Y, DOBLI AND BRUUN, CLAIMANT1 S ATTYS.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissioners wilson and sloan.

The state accident insurance fund requests board review of an

ORDER OF THE REFEREE WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 4 8 DEGREE FOR UN CHED
ULED RE PIRATORY DI ABILITY.

In DECEMBER, 1 9 73 CLAIMANT FILED A CLAIM FOR A  TEADILY WOR

 ENING CONDITION INVOLVING BREATHING DIFFICULTIE . CLAIMANT WA 
EMPLOYED TO A  EMBLE FACE PLATE ON METAL DETECTOR AND, AFTER
MAY 1 9 73 , GLUE WA U ED IN PLACE OF  CREW TO A  EMBLE THE E
PLATE . CLAIMANT WA CONTINUOU LY EXPO ED TO THE ODOR OF THE GLUE
IN A POORLY VENTILATED ROOM.

On JULY 1 , 1 9 74 A DETERMINATION ORDER AWARDED CLAIMANT NO

PERMANENT DI ABILITY. CLAIMANT HAD QUIT HER JOB IN MAY 1 9 74 DUE TO
HER BREATHING DIFFICULTIE , EVEN DURING HER LA T MONTH WHEN  HE
WA EMPLOYED IN THE  AME BUILDING BUT IN A DIFFERENT DEPARTMENT
AND NOT INVOLVED WORKING IN GLUE, CLAIMANT WOULD ENCOUNTER EYE
AND THROAT IRRITATION IF A DOOR WA OPEN AND THE GLUE ODOR PERME
ATED THE AIR.

­
­

­

­

­



         
         
             

         
            
      

         
         
             

         
            
     

         
             
             
           
             
         

               
             

          
           
           

           

       
            
         

       

  
   
    
    

     

        
       

          
        

             
             

         
          

           
          
          

         
                  
          

REFEREE FOUND 1 BASED ON THE MEDICAL REPORTS, THAT CLAIM­

ANT HAD TEMPORARILY SEVERE CONDITONS INVOLVING BREATHING AND VISION 
AS A RESULT OF EXPOSURE TO FUMES WHILE AT WORK• THE SEVERITY OF 
THESE CONDITIONS HAD LESSENED SUBSTANTIALLY BUT CLAIMANT WAS STILL 

IRRITATED BY DUST AND FUMES ENCOUNTERED IN EVERYDAY LIFE AND HAD A 
SHORTNESS OF BREATH WHICH LIMITS HER ENDURANCE• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT PRIOR TO HER WORK EXPOSURE CLAIMANT 

HAD NOT BEEN BOTHERED WITH BREATHING DIFFICULTIES AND ALTHOUGH· 
THERE WAS NO PROOF THAT, AS A RESULT OF HER EXPOSURE, CLAIMANT HAD 
DEVELOPED INCREASED SENSITIVITY TO FUMES, SHE WAS PRECLUDED FROM 
RETURNING TO ANY WORK WHICH EXPOSED HER TO THESE FUMES WHICH HAD 
INITIALLY RESULTED IN HER ACUTE DISCOMFORT. 

THE REFEREE F"URTHER FOUND THAT CLAIMANT, BEING 54 YEARS OLD, 
WITH A FIFTH GRADE EDUCATION AND NO SPECIAL TRAINING AND THE BULK OF 
HER WORK EXPERIENCE OF 1 8 YEARS BE ING THAT OF A CLERK 1 . HAD SUFFERED 
SOME LOSS OF HER POTENTIAL WAGE EARNING CAPACITY-· HOWEVER, SHE. 

WAS STILL ABLE TO WORK AS A CLERK ANO WAS PRESENTLY SEEKING SUCH 

WORK• THEREFORE, HE CONCLUDED THAT THE LIMITATIONS WHICH CLAIMANT 
HAS. IN HER ABILITY TO GAIN AND.HOLD WORK IN THE BROAD FIELD OF GENERAL 
INDUSTRIAL OCCUPATIONS ENTITLED HER TO AN AWARD OF 4 8 DEGREES OF A 

MAXIMUM OF 320 DEGREES FOR HER UNSCHEDULED RESPIRATORY DISABILITY. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFE~EE AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THEM AS ITS OWN• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 6 • 1975 IS AFFIRMED. 

CLAIMANT" S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY" S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW THE SUM 

OF 2 5 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND. 

WCB CASE NO. . 73-2946 NOVEMBER 20, 1975 

CLIFFORD GALUSHA, CLAIMANT 
KEITH RODMAN, CLAIMANT• S ATTY. 

JAQUA AND WHEATLEY I DEFENSE A TTYS. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE• S ORDER 
AFFIRMING THE DENIAL OF CLAIMANT• S CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION•. 

CLAIMANT SUFF"ERED AN INDUSTRIAL INJURY ON DECEMBER 1 4 1 197 0 • 

FOLLOWING CONSERVATIVE TREATMENT A LAMINECTOMY WAS ·PERFORMED BY 

DR• SERBU ON MARCH 10 1 197 1 • A DETERMINATION ORDER DATED MAY 1 1 , 
1972 AWARDED CLAIMANT 96 DEGREES FOR 36 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW 

BACK DISABILITY• CLAIMANT REQUESTED A HEARING, AT THE HEARING 
PURSUANT TO A STIPULATION CLAJ MANT RECEIVED AN ADDITIONAL 3 4 DEGREES 
FOR HIS UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY AND AN ADDITIONAL 3 0 DEGREES FOR 
RIGHT LEG DISABILITY 0 CLAIMANT NOW HAS 130 DEGREES FOR HIS UNSCHED­
ULED BACK DISABILITY AND 3 0 DEGREES FOR HIS RIGHT LEG DISABILITY• 

CLAIMANT TESTIFIED, AS DID HIS WIFE, THAT HIS CONDITION WAS 
WORSE NOW THAN IT WAS ON OCTOBER t 6 1 t 9 7 2 1 TH_E DATE OF THE STIPU­
LATION• THIS CONTENTION IS NOT BORNE OUT BY THE MEDICAL REPORTS 0 

-1 8 4 -

The referee fou d, based o the medical reports, that claim
ant HAD T MPORARILY S V R CONDITONS INVOLVING BR ATHING AND VISION
AS A R SULT OF  XPOSUR TO FUM S WHIL AT WORK, TH S V RITY OF
TH S CONDITIONS HAD L SS N D SUBSTANTIALLY BUT CLAIMANT WAS STILL
IRRITAT D BY DUST AND FUM S  NCOUNT R D IN  V RYDAY LIF AND HAD A
SHORTN SS OF BR ATH WHICH LIMITS H R  NDURANC ,

The referee foun that prior to her work exposure claimant
HAD NOT B  N BOTH R D WITH BR ATHING DIFFICULTI S AND ALTHOUGH
TH R WAS NO PROOF THAT, AS A R SULT OF H R  XPOSUR , CLAIMANT HAD
D V LOP D INCR AS D S NSITIVITY TO FUM S, SH WAS PR CLUD D FROM
R TURNING TO ANY WORK WHICH  XPOS D H R TO TH S FUM S WHICH HAD
INITIALLY R SULT D IN H R ACUT DISCOMFORT.

The referee further foun that claimant, being 54 years ol ,
WITH A FIFTH GRAD  DUCATION AND NO SP CIAL TRAINING AND TH BULK OF
H R WORK  XP RI NC OF 18 Y ARS B ING THAT OF A CL RK, HAD SUFF R D
SOM LOSS OF H R POT NTIAL WAG  ARNING CAPACITY HOW V R, SH 
WAS STILL ABL TO WORK AS A CL RK AND WAS PR S NTLY S  KING SUCH
WORK, TH R FOR , H CONCLUD D THAT TH LIMITATIONS WHICH CLAIMANT
HAS IN H R ABILITY TO GAIN AND HOLD WORK IN TH BROAD FI LD OF G N RAL
INDUSTRIAL OCCUPATIONS  NTITL D H R TO AN AWARD OF 4 8 D GR  S OF A
MAXIMUM OF 3 2 0 D GR  S FOR H R UNSCH DUL D R SPIRATORY DISABILITY.

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, CONCURS IN TH FINDINGS AND
CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS TH M AS ITS OWN.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated ju e 6, 1975 is affirmed.

Claima t1s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey's
F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W TH SUM
OF 250 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

WCB CASE NO. 73-2946 NOVEMBER 20, 1975

CLIFFORD GALUSHA, CLAIMANT
K ITH RODMAN, CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
JAQUA AND WH ATL Y, D F NS ATTYS.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The claima t requests board review of the referee's order
AFFIRMING TH D NIAL OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION,

Claima t suffered a i dustr ial i jury o december u, 1970,
FOLLOWING CONS RVATIV TR ATM NT A LAMIN CTOMY WAS P RFORM D BY
DR. S RBU ON MARCH 10, 1971. A D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D MAY 1 1 ,
1 97 2 AWARD D CLAIMANT 96 D GR  S FOR 36 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D LOW
BACK DISABILITY, CLAIMANT R QU ST D A H ARING, AT TH H ARING
PURSUANT TO A STIPULATION CLAIMANT R C IV D AN ADDITIONAL 34 D GR  S
FOR HIS UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY AND AN ADDITIONAL 3 0 D GR  S FOR
RIGHT L G DISABILITY. CLAIMANT NOW HAS 130 D GR  S FOR HIS UNSCH D
UL D BACK DISABILITY AND 30 D GR  S FOR HIS RIGHT L G DISABILITY.

Claima t testified, as did his wife, that his co ditio was

WORS NOW THAN IT WAS ON OCTOB R 1 6 , 1 9 72 , TH DAT OF TH STIPU
LATION. THIS CONT NTION IS NOT BORN OUT BY TH M DICAL R PORTS.

­

-

­

­



          
               

          
  

         
         
        
             

            
             
        

       
        
          

            
          

        
           
           

            

       

     
     

 
    
   

              
           
            

          

             
           

             
           

             
         

   
         

             

        
    

 

SERBU HAD EXAMINED CLAIMANT .JUST PRIOR TO THE STIPULATED SET­
TLEMENT• HE EXAMINED HIM AGAIN ON APRIL 1 1 1974 • IN DR• SERBU 1 S 

OPINION CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED NO AGGRAVATION, IN FACT, CLAIMANT HAD 
MADE SOME IMPROVEMENT. 

THE REFEREE FOUND CLAIMANT'S CREDIBILITY TO BE SUSPECT, THE 
HISTORY WHICH CLAIMANT RELATED TO THE VARIOUS PHYSICIANS WHO 

TREATED AND-OR EXAMINED HIM WAS INCONSISTENT AND CONTRADICTORY• 
CLAIMANT TESTIFIED THAT HE HAD NOT WORKED AND WAS NOT ABLE TO WORK 

IN ANY CAPACITY SINCE OCTOBER 1972 1 CLAIMANT ADMITS NO MOTIVATION 

FOR SEEKING OTHER WORK, ALLEGING IT WOULD BE USELESS TO DO SO AS 
HE SIMPLY COULD NOT DO ANY TYPE OF WORK• , 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT'S POOR CREDIBILITY, THE 
CONSISTENT MEDICAL FINDINGS OF FUNCTIONAL OVERLAY AND THE INCON -

SISTENCIES OF COMPLAINT TAKEN TOGETHER WITH THE FINDINGS MADE BY 

DR• SERBU 1 BOTH BEFORE AND AFTER THE DATE OF THE LAST ARRANGEMENT 

OF COMPENSATION, INDICATED THAT CLAI.MANT HAD FAILED TO MEET THE 

BURDEN OF PROOF TO SUPPORT HIS CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION• 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS WITH THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS HIS OPINION AND 

ORDER• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 18 1 1975 IS AFFIRMED• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-2523 

CATHY B. DE LA MARE,. CLAIMANT 
MYRICK, COULTER, SEAGRAVES AND NEALY, 

CLAIMANTW s ATTYS. 

DEPT• OF .JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
ORDER APPROVING AMENDED STIPULATION 

NOVEMBER 20, 1975 

ON. OCTOBER 14 1 1975 THE BOARD, HAVING REVIEWED THE STIPULA­

TION ENTERED IN THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER AND EXECUTED BY ALL PAR­
TIES CONCERNED, FOUND THE SAME TO BE IN GOOD ORDER AND APPROVED 

IT AND D'SMISSED THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUNDW s REQUEST FOR 

REVIEW• 

ON NOVEMBER 14 1 1975 AN AMENDED STIPULATION IN THE ABOVE 
ENTITLED MATTER WAS FILED WITH THE BOARD, THE SOLE PURPOSE BEING 

TO CORRECT A STATEMENT IN THE ORIGINAL STIPULATION THAT THE 8 0 PER 

CENT INCREASE IN UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY EQUALED 2 5 6 DEGREES ( THE 
CLAIMANT SUFFERED AN INDUSTRIAL IN.JURY IN 196 5 WHEN THE MAXIMUM 
ALLOWABLE FOR UNSCHEDULED DISABI.LITY WAS 1 92 DEGREES RATHER THAN 
3~0 DEGREES). . 

THE BOARD, HAVING REVIEWED THE AMENDED STIPULATION AND BEING 
AWARE OF THE NECESSITY FOR THE AMENDMENT, FINDS IT TO BE IN GOOD 

ORDER, 

ORDER 

THE ATTACHED AMENDED STIPULATION ENTERED IN THE ABOVE ENTI­
TLED MATTER IS HEREBY APPROVED, 

-1 8 5 -

DR. S RBU HAD  XAMIN D CLAIMANT JUST PRIOR TO TH STIPULAT D S T
TL M NT. H  XAMIN D HIM AGAIN ON APRIL 1 , 1 974 . IN DR. S RBU1 S
OPINION CLAIMANT HAD SUFF R D NO AGGRAVATION, IN FACT, CLAIMANT HAD
MAD SOM IMPROV M NT.

The R F R  FOUND CLAIMANT S CR DIBILITY TO B SUSP CT, TH 
HISTORY WHICH CLAIMANT R LAT D TO TH VARIOUS PHYSICIANS WHO
TR AT D AND OR  XAMIN D HIM WAS INCONSIST NT AND CONTRADICTORY,
CLAIMANT T STIFI D THAT H HAD NOT WORK D AND WAS NOT ABL TO WORK
IN ANY CAPACITY SINC OCTOB R 1 972 , CLAIMANT ADMITS NO MOTIVATION
FOR S  KING OTH R WORK, ALL GING IT WOULD B US L SS TO DO SO AS
H SIMPLY COULD NOT DO ANY TYP OF WORK.

The referee conclu e that claimant’s poor cre ibility, the
C NSISTENT MEDICAL FINDINGS  F FUNCTI NAL  VERLAY AND THE INC N
SISTENCIES  F C MPLAINT TAKEN T GETHER WITH THE FINDINGS MADE BY
DR. SERBU, B TH BEF RE AND AFTER THE DATE  F THE LAST ARRANGEMENT
 F C MPENSATI N, INDICATED THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAILED T MEET THE
BURDEN  F PR  F T SUPP RT HIS CLAIM F R AGGRAVATI N.

The B ARD,  N DE N V REVIEW, C NCURS WITH THE FINDINGS AND
C NCLUSI NS  F THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS AND AD PTS HIS  PINI N AND
 RDER.

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate march i 8 , 97 5 IS AFFIRMED,

WCB CASE NO. 74-2523 NOVEMBER 20, 1975

CATHY B. DE LA MARE, CLAIMANT
MYRICK, COULT R, S AGRAV S AND N ALY,
 laimant s ATTYS.

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
ORD R APPROVING AM ND D STIPULATION

On OCTOB R 1 4 , 1 9 7 5 TH BOARD, HAVING R VI W D TH STIPULA

TION  NT R D IN TH ABOV  NTITL D MATT R AND  X CUT D BY ALL PAR
TI S CONC RN D, FOUND TH SAM TO B IN GOOD ORD R AND APPROV D
IT AND DISMISS D TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND S R QU ST FOR
R VI W.

On NOV MB R 1 4 , 1 97 5 AN AM ND D STIPULATION IN TH ABOV 
 NTITL D MATT R WAS FIL D WITH TH BOARD, TH SOL PURPOS B ING
TO CORR CT A STAT M NT IN TH ORIGINAL STIPULATION THAT TH 8 0 P R
C NT INCR AS IN UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY  QUAL D 2 5 6 D GR  S (TH 
CLAIMANT SUFF R D AN INDUSTRIAL INJURY IN 1 9 6 5 WH N TH MAXIMUM
ALLOWABL FOR UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY WAS 192 D GR  S RATH R THAN
3,2 0 D GR  S) .

The BOARD, HAVING R VI W D TH AM ND D STIPULATION AND B ING
AWAR OF TH N C SSITY FOR TH AM NDM NT, FINDS IT TO B IN GOOD
ORD R.

ORDER
The ATTACH D AM ND D STIPULATION  NT R D IN TH ABOV  NTI

TL D MATT R IS H R BY APPROV D.

18 5-

­

’ 

— 

­

’ 

­

­

’ 

­



       

  
    

 
    
    

     

        
        

        
           
               

        
          
          

                
         

          

       
       

        
           

          
      

         
               

  
         

            
           

          
         

          
           

            
            

        
        

          
           

    

          
         

        
        

           
          
              

             
 

   

CASE NO. 74-1291 

CALVIN CANFIELD, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS• 

DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 

REQUEST FOR REV JEW BY SAIF 

NOVEMBER 20, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMM JSS IONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 

THE REFEREE'S ORDER AWARDING CLAIMANT PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED COMPENSABLE LEG INJURIES ON APRIL 3, 1971 • 

HE WAS TREATED BY DR 0 SMITH, AN ORTHOPEDIST, WHO RELEASED CLAIMANT 

FOR LIGHT WORK ON A LEVEL SURFACE ON OCTOBER 1, 1971 • DR 0 SMITH, 

IN HIS CLOSING EVALUATION, INDICATED RESIDUAL DISABILITY FOLLOWING 

SEVERE INJURIES TO THE RIGHT TIBIA AND FIBULA AND LEFT KNEE. 

ON JUNE 29, 1972 A DETERMINATION ORDER AWARDED CLAIMANT 25 

PER CENT LOSS OF LEFT LEG AND 4 5 PER CENT LOSS OF THE RIGHT LEG 0 

CLAIMANT APPEALED FROM TH IS DETERMINATION ORDER AND, AFTER HEAR I NG, 

THE REFEREE FOUND THE CLAIMANT TO BE PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DIS­

ABLE �• 

CLAIMANT WAS REFERRED TO THE DISABILITY PREVENTION DIVISION 

WHERE DIAGNOSES WERE HEALED FRACTURE, NEUROPATHY AND HYPERTEN-

SIVE CARDIOVASCULAR DISEASE• IT WAS RECOMMENDED THAT CLAIMANT RE-

TURN TO WORK WHICH WOULD NOT REQUIRE WALKING OVER ROUGH TERRAIN 

OR GOING UP ANO DOWN STAIRS OR LADDERS• THE PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALU­

ATION REVEALED AVERAGE INTELLIGENCE, ANXIETY AND DEPRESSION. 

THE CLAIM WAS REOPENED FOR ADDITIONAL SURGERY TO THE RIGHT 

TIBIA AND CLOSED AGAIN ON FEBRUARY 26, 1974 WITH NO ADDITIONAL AWARD 

OF PERMANENT DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT WAS EXAMINED BY DR• JAMES, AN ORTHOPEDIST, ON NOVEM­

BER 20 1 1974 ANO IT WAS DR 0 JAMES' IMPRESSION THAT CLAIMANT HAD 

SIGNIFICANT DISABILITY AND THE CHANCE OF" HIS RETURNING TO THE LABOR 

MARKET WAS ESSENTIALLY NIL 0 DR• JAMES FELT THAT CLAIMANT HAD 

DEGENERATIVE DISC DISEASE WHICH PRECEDED THE ACCIDENT BUT WAS PROB­

ABLY AGGRAVATED BY IT• HE DID NOT RECOMMEND SURGERY• CLAIMANT 

COMPLAINED, AT THE HEARING, THAT HIS HIPS AND BUTTOCKS ACHED AND 

THAT THE PAIN WAS GETTING WORSE, RUNNING FROM HIS TAILBONE TO HIS 

WAIST• HE COMPLAINED OF CONSTANT PAIN IN THE RIGHT LEG RUNNING FROM 

HIS KNEE TO HIS TOES AND IN THE HIP 0 

CLAIMANT HAD WORKED APPROXIMATELY 2 0 YEARS AS A WATCHMAKER, 

HE LEFT THIS BUSINESS BECAUSE IT APPARENTLY AFFECTED HIS NERVES. 

CLAIMANT HAS HAD EXPERIENCE AS A CARPENTER AND CABINET MAKER. HE 

HAS A HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATION• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AGREES THAT CLAIMANT HAS SUF­
FERED SUBSTANTIAL SCHEDULED INJURIES BUT CANNOT AGREE WITH THE 
REFEREE" S FINDING OF PERMA.NENT TOTAL DISABILITY BASED UPON CLAIM­

ANT" S UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT 
HAD PROVEN HE WAS UNABLE TO WORK GAINFULLY, SUITABLY AND REGULARLY. 
THE BOARD DISAGREES, THE EVIDENCE INDICATES THAT CLAIMANT HAS MANY 
SKILLS, THAT HE HAS PROVEN THAT HE CAN RUN HIS OWN BUSINESS AND YET 

HE HAS MADE NO SERIOUS EFFORT, AFTER HIS INJURY, TO DO ANY TYPE 
OF WORK. 

-1 86-

WCB CASE NO. 74—1291 NOVEMBER 20, 1975

CALVIN CANFIELD, CLAIMANT
P ZZl, WILS N AND ATCHIS N,
claimant s ATTYS,

DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY SAIF

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.
The state acci ent insurance fun requests boar review of

TH R F R  * S ORD R AWARDING CLAIMANT P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY.

Claima t suffered compe sable leg i juries o April 3, i97i,
HE WAS TREATED BY DR. SMITH, AN  RTH PEDIST, WH RELEASED CLAIMANT
F R LIGHT W RK  N A LEVEL SURFACE  N  CT BER 1 , 19 7 1. DR. SMITH,
IN HIS CL SING EVALUATI N, INDICATED RESIDUAL DISABILITY F LL WING
SEVERE INJURIES T THE RIGHT TIBIA AND FIBULA AND LEFT KNEE.

On JUNE 29, 1972 A DETERMINATI N  RDER AWARDED CLAIMANT 2 5
PER CENT L SS  F LEFT LEG AND 4 5 PER CENT L SS  F THE RIGHT LEG.
CLAIMANT APPEALED FR M THIS DETERMINATI N  RDER AND, AFTER HEARING,
THE REFEREE F UND THE CLAIMANT T BE PERMANENTLY AND T TALLY DIS
ABLED.

Claima t was referred to the disability preve tio divisio 

WH R DIAGNOS S W R H AL D FRACTUR , N UROPATHY AND HYP RT N
SIV CARDIOVASCULAR DIS AS . IT WAS R COMM ND D THAT CLAIMANT R 
TURN TO WORK WHICH WOULD NOT R QUIR WALKING OV R ROUGH T RRAIN
OR GOING UP AND DOWN STAIRS OR LADD RS. TH PSYCHOLOGICAL  VALU
ATION R V AL D AV RAG INT LLIG NC , ANXI TY AND D PR SSION.

The claim was reope ed for additio al surgery to the right

TIBIA AND CLOS D AGAIN ON F BRUARY 2 6 , 1 9 74 WITH NO ADDITIONAL AWARD
OF P RMAN NT DISABILITY.

Claima t was exami ed by dr. james, a orthopedist, o Novem
ber 20, 1974 AND IT WAS DR. JAM S IMPR SSION THAT CLAI MANT HAD
SIGNIFICANT DISABILITY AND TH CHANC OF HIS R TURNING TO TH LABOR
MARK T WAS  SS NTIALLY NIL. DR. JAM S F LT THAT CLAIMANT HAD
D G N RATIV DISC DIS AS WHICH PR C D D TH ACCID NT BUT WAS PROB
ABLY AGGRAVAT D BY IT. H DID NOT R COMM ND SURG RY. CLAIMANT
COMPLAIN D, AT TH H ARING, THAT HIS HIPS AND BUTTOCKS ACH D AND
THAT TH PAIN WAS G TTING WORS , RUNNING FROM HIS TAILBON TO HIS
WAIST. H COMPLAIN D OF CONSTANT PAIN IN TH RIGHT L G RUNNING FROM
HIS KN  TO HIS TO S AND IN TH HIP.

Claima t had worked approximately 20 years as a watchmaker,
HE LEFT THIS BUSINESS BECAUSE IT APPARENTLY AFFECTED HIS NERVES.
CLAIMANT HAS HAD EXPERIENCE AS A CARPENTER AND CABINET MAKER. HE
HAS A HIGH SCH  L EDUCATI N,

The boar , on  e novo review, agrees that claimant has suf
fere SUBSTANTIAL SCHEDULER INJURIES BUT CANN T AGREE WITH THE
REFEREE S FINDING  F PERMANENT T TAL DISABILITY BASED UP N CLAIM
ANT S UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. THE REFEREE C NCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT
HAD PR VEN HE WAS UNABLE T W RK GAINFULLY, SUITABLY AND REGULARLY.
THE B ARD DISAGREES, THE EVIDENCE INDICATES THAT CLAIMANT HAS MANY
SKILLS, THAT HE HAS PR VEN THAT HE CAN RUN HIS  WN BUSINESS AND YET
HE HAS MADE N SERI US EFF RT, AFTER HIS INJURY, T D ANY TYPE
 F W RK.

-1 8 6

’ 

­

­
­

­

­
’ 

­

­
’ ­

’ 

-



       
             

         
        

          
        

                  
                
           
  

          
          
   

           

          
            
               

      
        

            
          
          

       

   
   

  
    
    

     

         
       

           
               

            
            

           
         

            
          

  
          

            
           

          
        

           
        

 

BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT RETAINS SUBSTANTIAL WAGE 
EARNING CAPACITY IF HE WILL AVAIL HIMSELF OF THE SKILLS WHICH HE HAS 
AND, BASED UPON CLAIMANT'S AGE, POTENTIAL TALENTS, AND EDUCATION, 
CLAIMANT CANNOT BE CONSIDERED TO BE WITHIN 'ODD-LOT' CATEGORY. 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT IN ADDITION TO THE AWARDS FOR HIS 
SCHEDULED DISABILITY RECEIVED BY THE DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED 
JUNE 2 9 1 1972 1 CLAIMANT IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD EQUAL TO 8 0 DEGREES 
FOR 2 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY TO ADEQUATELY COMPENSATE 
HIM FOR THE LOSS OF POTENTIAL WAGE EARNING CAPACITY RESULTING FROM 
HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY• 

THE BOARD URGES CLAIMANT TO TAKE ADVANTAGE OF SOME OF THE 
RE-TRAINING PROGRAMS AVAILABLE TO HIM UNDER THE AUSPICES OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 2 3 1 197 5 IS REVERSED 0 

CLAIMANT IS AWARDED 8 0 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 3 2 0 DEGREES 
FOR UNSCHEDULED DISABILITV0 THIS AWARD IS IN ADDITION AND NOT IN LIEU 
OF THE AWARDS MADE BY THE DETERMINATION ORDERS OF JUNE 2 9, 197 2 AND 
FEBRUARV26 1 1974• 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE 25 PER CENT OF THE COMPENSATION AWARDED TO CLAIMANT FOR HIS 
UNSCHEDULED. DISIBILITV BY THIS ORDER ON REVIEW, PAYABLE FROM SAID 
COMPENSATION, AS PAID, NOT TO EXCEED 2 1 000 DOLLARS 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-977 

BRUCE G. LATTIN, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTVS• 
DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST .FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

NOVEMBER 20, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE 0 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF AN OPINION OF THE 
REFEREE WHICH DENIED THE RELIEF REQUESTED BY CLAIMANT0 

CLAIMANT IS 5 5 YEARS OLD AND HAS, BEEN WITH THE OREGON STATE 
POLICE FOR OVER 3 2 YEARS• ON JANUARY 17 1 1974 CLAIMANT SUFFERED 
A HEART ATTACK FOR WHICH HE FILED A CLAIM FOR COMPENSATION WHICH 
WAS ACCEPTED BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND. ON MARCH 1 1 1 

1974 THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND DENIED RESPONSIBILITY FOR 
TIME LOSS PAYMENTS AND MEDICAL EXPENSES INCURRED SUBSEQUENT TO 
FEBRUARY 4, 1974 AND FOR ANY PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY SUFFERED 
BY THE CLAIMANT0 THE CLAIMANT REQUESTED A HEARING, THE REFEREE 
UPHELD THE DENIAL0 

CLAIMANT HAD HAD A MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION IN 196 8 WHILE STA­
TIONED IN BAKER AND APPROXIMATELY TWO TIMES A WEEK SINCE THAT DATE 
CLAIMANT HAD SUBSTERNAL PAIN RADIATING TO THE. LEFT ARM WHICH WOULD 
LAST ONE OR TWO MINUTES, ASSOCIATED WITH EMOTIONAL OR PHYSICAL 
EXERTION• APPROXIMATELY A VEAR LATER CL.AIMAN:T WAS HOSPITALIZED 
IN KLAMATH FALLS WITH AN EPISODE OF SHORTNESS OF BREATH, SWEATING 
AND WEAKNESS, BUT NOT ACCOMPANIED BY ANY CHEST PAIN 0 

-187 -

The board co cludes that claima t retai s substa tial wage

 ARNING CAPACITY IF H WILL AVAIL HIMS LF OF TH SKILLS WHICH H HAS
AND, BAS D UPON CLAIMANT S AG , POT NTIAL TAL NTS, AND  DUCATION,
CLAIMANT CANNOT B CONSID R D TO B WITHIN ODD-LOT* CAT GORY,

The board co cludes that i additio to the awards for his

SCH DUL D DISABILITY R C IV D BY TH D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D
JUN 2 9 , 1 9 7 2 , CLAIMANT IS  NTITL D TO AN AWARD  QUAL TO 80 D GR  S
FOR 2 5 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY TO AD QUAT LY COMP NSAT 
HIM FOR TH LOSS OF POT NTIAL WAG  ARNING CAPACITY R SULTING FROM
HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY,

The boar urges claimant to take a vantage of some of the
R TRAINING PROGRAMS AVAILABL TO HIM UND R TH AUSPIC S OF TH 
D PARTM NT OF VOCATIONAL R HABILITATION,

ORDER
The order of the referee dated may 23, 1975 is reversed.

Claima t is awarded so degrees of a maximum of 320 degrees

FOR UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY, THIS AWARD IS IN ADDITION AND NOT IN LI U
OF TH AWARDS MAD BY TH D T RMINATION ORD RS OF JUN 2 9 , 1 972 AND
F BRUARY 2 6 , 1 974 ,

Claima t’s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey's
F  25 P R C NT OF TH COMP NSATION AWARD D TO CLAIMANT FOR HIS
UNSCH DUL D DISIBILITY BY THIS ORD R ON R VI W, PAYABL FROM SAID
COMP NSATION, AS PAID, NOT TO  XC  D 2 , 0 00 DOLLARS.

WCB CASE NO. 74-977 NOVEMBER 20, 1975

BRUCE G. LATTIN, CLAIMANT
P ZZI, WILS N AND ATCHIS N,
CLAIMANT S ATTYS.

DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an moore.

The claimant requests boar review of an opinion of the
REFEREE WHICH DENIED THE RELIEF REQUESTED BY CLAIMANT,

Claimant is 55 years ol an has been with the Oregon state
POLIC FOR OV R 3 2 Y ARS. ON JANUARY 1 7 , 1 9 74 CLAIMANT SUFF R D
A H ART ATTACK FOR WHICH H FIL D A CLAIM FOR COMP NSATION WHICH
WAS ACC PT D BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND. ON MARCH 1 1 ,
1 9 74 TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND D NI D R SPONSIBILITY FOR
TIM LOSS PAYM NTS AND M DICAL  XP NS S INCURR D SUBS QU NT TO
F BRUARY 4 , 1 9 74 AND FOR ANY P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY SUFF R D
BY TH CLAIMANT. TH CLAIMANT R QU ST D A H ARING, TH R F R  
UPH LD TH D NIAL.

Claima t had had a myocardial i farctio i i 968 while sta

tioned IN BAK R AND APPROXIMAT LY TWO TIM S A W  K SINC THAT DAT 
CLAIMANT HAD SUBST RNAL PAIN RADIATING TO TH L FT ARM WHICH WOULD
LAST ON OR TWO MINUT S, ASSOCIAT D WITH  MOTIONAL OR PHYSICAL
 X RTION. APPROXIMAT LY A Y AR LAT R CLAIMANT WAS HOSPITALIZ D
IN KLAMATH FALLS WITH AN  PISOD OF SHORTN SS OF BR ATH, SW ATING
AND W AKN SS, BUT NOT ACCOMPANI D BY ANY CH ST PAIN.

-18 7

’ 
’ 

— 

’ 

­



         
              

             
            
            

              
              

             
            

           
          
        

        
       

         
           
     
            

         
       

  
       

         
           

                
            

        
              
    

        
            
                

           
                

   
           

        
        

           
            

         
           
          
          
           

         
  

          
          
             

        
         
           
          
         

 

APPARENTLY WAS NO CHANGE IN HIS CHRONIC STATUS UNTIL 
JANUARY 1 7 t 197 4 WHEN, WHILE INVESTIGATING A FIRE AT MYRTLE CREEK, 

HE HAD TO WALK UP THREE FLIGHTS OF STAIRS TWO OR THREE TIMES. AL­
THOUGH CLAIMANT WAS TIRED AFTER DOING THIS HE HAD NO CHEST PAINS• 

LATER, INVESTIGATING A LAND SLIDE IN CANYONVILLE HE HAD TO CLIMEI TO 

THE TOP OF THE SLIDE AREA 1 A DISTANCE OF APPROXIMATELY 2 0 0 YARDS 
IN SOFT DIRT AND MUD. STILL LATER IN THE AFTERNOON HE PICKED UP A 

WARRANT FOR A SUSPECT 7 S ARREST IN THE ARSON CASE AT MYRTLE CREEK 
AND DROVE APPROX I MATE LY 3 0 MILES TO ROSEBURG, CLAIMANT HAD HAD NO 

PROBLEMS WITH HIS CHEST BUT WAS FEELING VERY TIRED, HOWEVER, WHILE 
LEAVING THE COURTHOUSE IN ROSEBURG HE DEVELOPED CHEST PAINS, NAUSEA, 
SWEATING, AND FELL TO. THE SIDEWALK WITHOUT LOSING CONSCIOUSNESS, 

CLAIMANT WAS HOSPITALIZED, HIS CONDITION WAS DIAGNOSED AS 
ARTERIOSCLEROTIC HEART DISEASE WITH OLD INFERIOR MYOCARDIAL INFARC­
TION, POSSIBLE HYPERVENTILATION SYND_ROME, AND HE WAS HELD FOR OB­
SERVATION FOR MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, AFTER A COUPLE OF DAYS IN THE 
HOSPITAL, CLAIMANT RETURNED TO HIS HOME 1 

DR1 CHITTY, WHO HAD TREATED CLAIMANT SINCE LATE 1968 1 DIAG­
NOSED ISCHEMIC HEART DISEASE, DR 1 REAUME 1 A CARDIOLOGIST, DIAGNOSED 

THE CONDITION AS ARTERIOSCLEROTlC OCCLUSIVE CORONARY DISEASE• HYPER­
TENSIVE CARDIOVASCULAR DISEASE 1 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND ACCEPTED RESPONSIBILITY FOR 
THE HYPERVENTILATION, DJAPHORESIS AND SOME DISCOMFORT IN THE UPPER 
ABDOMEN SUFFERED BY CLAIMANT AS A RESULT OF HIS ACTIVITIES ON JANU­

ARY 17• 1974 BUT 1 BECAUSE IT FELT THAT THAT INCIDENT DID NOT CONTRI­
BUTE IN ANY WAY TO WORSENING CLAIMANT..- S CONDITION NOR CAUSE ANY 

PERMANENT IMPAIRMENT AND CLAIMANT WOULD HAVE COMPLETELY RECOVERED 

BY FEBRUARY 4, 197 4 1 DENIED RESPONSIBILITY FOR TIME LOSS AND MEDI­
CAL EXPENSES AFTER THAT DATE, 

CLAIMANT CONTENDS HE JS ENTITLED TO THE ADDITIONAL MEDICAL 
CARE AND, FURTHER, THAT HE JS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF PERMANENT 

TOTAL DISABILITY AS A RESULT OF THE INCIDENT OF JANUARY 1 7, 1974 • 
CLAIMANT HAD BEEN ADVISED BY HIS PHYSICIANS TO DISCONTINUE HIS WORK 
AS POLICE OFFICER AND. DID SO AS OF MARCH 3 1 1 197 4 AND HAS NOT BEEN 

EMPLOYED SINCE THAT DATE, 

DR, CHITTY" S OPINION WAS THAT THE INCIDENT OF JANUARY 17 1 1 974 
EXCELERATED OR AGGRAVATED CLAIMANT 7 S UNDERLYING CONDITION BECAUSE 

CLAIMANT" S PAINS WORSENED SINCE THAT TIME, CLAIMANT 7 S CONDITION 
HAO BEEN RELATIVELY STABLE FOR A SUBSTANTIAL PERIOD OF TIME PRIOR 
TO THAT INCIDENT, DR, WYSHAM 1 BASED UPON A REVIEW OF THE MEDICAL 
RECORDS, OPINED THAT WHILE CLAIMANT DID HAVE BOTH HYPERVENTILATION 
AND HEART DISEASE, ONLY THE FIRST CONDITION WAS WORK RELATED. HE 
FOUND NO EVIDENCE OF PERMANENT DAMAGE TO CLAIMANT" S HEART, STATING 

THAT PERMANENT DAMAGE MEANS MAJOR IMPAIRMENT OF THE FUNCTION OF 
THE HEART, SUCH DAMAGE BEING THE EQUIVALENT OF DESTRUCTION OF TISSUE 

IN THE CLAIMANT" S HEART MUSCLE, MEASURABLE BY ENZYME PRODUCTION 
OF THE BODY, 

THE REFEREE RELIED TO A GREAT EXTENT UPON THE TESTIMONY OF 
DR, WYSHAM AND CONCLUDED THAT THE ATTACK OF ANGINA OR HYPERVENTIL­

ATION WHICH CLAIMANT SUFFERED ON JANUARY 17 1 1 974 DID NOT AGGRAVATE 
OR WORSEN HIS ARTERJOSCLEROTJC OCCLUSIVE CORONARY DISEASE OR HYPER­

TENSIVE CARDIOVASCULAR DISEASE, HE ALSO CONCLUDED THAT THAT SINGLE 

EPISODE OF JANUARY 1 7 WAS NOT SUFFICIENT TO CAUSE ANY RESIDUAL PER­
MANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY, DR, CHITTY" S OPINION WAS SOMEWHAT EQUIVO­
CABLE, HE WAS UNABLE TO JUSTIFY HIS OPINION WITH "CERTAINTV 7 • 

-1 88-

There apparently was no change in his chronic status until
JANUARY 1 7 , 1 9 74 WH N, WHIL INV STIGATING A FIR AT MYRTL CR  K,
H HAD TO WALK UP THR  FLIGHTS OF STAIRS TWO OR THR  TIM S. AL
THOUGH CLAIMANT WAS TIR D AFT R DOING THIS H HAD NO CH ST PAINS,
LAT R, INV STIGATING A LAND SLID IN CANYONVILL H HAD TO CLIMB TO
TH TOP OF TH SLID AR A, A DISTANC OF APPROXIMAT LY 2 0 0 YARDS
IN SOFT DIRT AND MUD. STILL LAT R IN TH AFT RNOON H PICK D UP A
WARRANT FOR A SUSP CT1 S ARR ST IN TH ARSON CAS AT MYRTL CR  K
AND DROV APPROXIMAT LY 3 0 MIL S TO ROS BURG. CLAIMANT HAD HAD NO
PROBL MS WITH HIS CH ST BUT WAS F  LING V RY TIR D, HOW V R, WHIL 
L AVING TH COURTHOUS IN ROS BURG H D V LOP D CH ST PAINS, NAUS A,
SW ATING, AND F LL TO TH SID WALK WITHOUT LOSING CONSCIOUSN SS.

Claima t was hospitalized, his co ditio was diag osed as

ART RIOSCL ROTIC H ART DIS AS WITH OLD INF RIOR MYOCARDIAL INFARC
TION, POSSIBL HYP RV NTILATION SYNDROM , AND H WAS H LD FOR OB
S RVATION FOR MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION. AFT R A COUPL OF DAYS IN TH 
HOSPITAL, CLAIMANT R TURN D TO HIS HOM .

Dr. CHITTY, WHO HAD TR AT D CLAIMANT SINC LAT 1 96 8 , DIAG
NOS D ISCH MIC H ART DIS AS . DR. R AUM , A CARDIOLOGIST, DIAGNOS D
TH CONDITION AS ART RIOSCL ROTIC OCCLUSIV CORONARY DIS AS , HYP R
T NSIV CARDIOVASCULAR DIS AS .

The state accide t i sura ce fu d accepted respo sibility for
TH HYP RV NTILATION, DIAPHOR SIS AND SOM DISCOMFORT IN TH UPP R
ABDOM N SUFF R D BY CLAIMANT AS A R SULT OF HIS ACTIVITI S ON JANU
ARY 1 7 , 1 9 74 BUT, B CAUS IT F LT THAT THAT INCID NT DID NOT CONTRI
BUT IN ANY WAY TO WORS NING CLAIMANT1 S CONDITION NOR CAUS ANY
P RMAN NT IMPAIRM NT AND CLAIMANT WOULD HAV COMPL T LY R COV R D
BY F BRUARY 4 , 1 9 74 , D NI D R SPONSIBILITY FOR TIM LOSS AND M DI
CAL  XP NS S AFT R THAT DAT .

Claima t co te ds he is e titled to the additio al medical
CARE AND, FURTHER, THAT HE IS ENTITLED T AN AWARD  F PERMANENT
T TAL DISABILITY AS A RESULT  F THE INCIDENT  F JANUARY 1 7 , 1 9 74 .
CLAIMANT HAD BEEN ADVISED BY HIS PHYSICIANS T DISC NTINUE HIS W RK
AS P LICE  FFICER AND DID S AS  F MARCH 3 1 , 1974 AND HAS N T BEEN
EMPL YED SINCE THAT DATE.

Dr, CHITTY* S  PINI N WAS THAT THE INCIDENT  F JANUARY 17, 1974
EXCELERATED  R AGGRAVATED CLAIMANT* S UNDERLYING C NDITI N BECAUSE
claimant s PAINS W RSENED SINCE THAT TIME. claimant s C NDITI N
HAD BEEN RELATIVELY STABLE F R A SUBSTANTIAL PERI D  F TIME PRI R
T THAT INCIDENT. DR. WYSHAM, BASED UP N A REVIEW  F THE MEDICAL
REC RDS,  PINED THAT WHILE CLAIMANT DID HAVE B TH HYPERVENTILATI N
AND HEART DISEASE,  NLY THE FIRST C NDITI N WAS W RK RELATED. HE
F UND N EVIDENCE  F PERMANENT DAMAGE T CLAIMANT'S HEART, STATING
THAT PERMANENT DAMAGE MEANS MAJ R IMPAIRMENT  F THE FUNCTI N  F
THE HEART, SUCH DAMAGE BEING THE EQUIVALENT  F DESTRUCTI N  F TISSUE
IN THE CLAIMANT'S HEART MUSCLE, MEASURABLE BY ENZYME PR DUCTI N
 F THE B DY.

The referee relie to a great extent upon the testimony of
DR. WYSHAM AND CONCLUD D THAT TH ATTACK OF ANGINA OR HYP RV NTIL
ATION WHICH CLAIMANT SUFF R D ON JANUARY 1 7 , 1 974 DID NOT AGGRAVAT 
OR WORS N HIS ART RIOSCL ROTIC OCCLUSIV CORONARY DIS AS OR HYP R
T NSIV CARDIOVASCULAR DIS AS . H ALSO CONCLUD D THAT THAT SINGL 
 PISOD OF JANUARY 17 WAS NOT SUFFICI NT TO CAUS ANY R SIDUAL P R
MAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY. DR, CHITTY* S OPINION WAS SOM WHAT  QUIVO-
CABL . H WAS UNABL TO JUSTIFY HIS OPINION WITH 'C RTAINTY*.

18 8

­

­
­

­

­

­
­

­

' ' 

­

­

­



           
          

           
            
            
           

          
             

      
             

      

    
     

        
  

    
     

         
              
          

               
           

             
                

             
            

           
          

                         

       
          

                      
               

        
                

               
         

                    
                                  

       

                          
        

                      
                              

                  
               
                      

               
       
        

 

�.-' o·N DE Novo REviriw, BEL1EvEs THAT THe:; ~~FkR),:E_ 1-i~"s 
. VERY' C-OMPREHENSIVE°LY ANAL0YZED AL:L OF THE FACTORS INVOLVED. IN THIS 

PAR_TICULA_R CAS~ ~r-l_D_ CO_NC~-~!3 __ !~ n-:tE,,f:INDINGS AND CONCL':'~l,ON_~.OF THE 
:REFEREE.-1.'BOTH' PARTIES H'AVE''FILE;D BRl_~F_S WHICH HAVE BEEN ,EXTREMELY 
HELPFUL 'ref THE. BOARD~. How'EVER~ , THE· 1:,,oAR�; As· wA's. THE Ri::f EREE., ·1s_ 
PERSUADE•D"THAT :DR1.•· wvsi-lAM'·s 'Pbs1f10N· ·.-s MORE LOGi'CAL AND PLAUSIBLE 

• ~- • ,.. • • • · r- , ·;.· • •l • .. ' ' ' ' ' ,: · .,. _....,. • ; ': . ._ -~ • 1 i; . •• ) l· . :.: • 

EVEN THOUGH ·_1-:ll_S ·'0".'~ Nl'.<=>N \N_A~, :';JASED_ ';JF'ON MEDJC'1L 8ECOR1?~, SUPF'1:;1~9 TO 
HIM AND HE','·AT'·NO TIME,· HAD EXAMll'IED OR TREATED C_L~JMANT. 

__ .,.-:, i. .1; ;, :.:'.· -: ·1-· -7 ,:. •.l --~~-, ~ - ;_ ✓:-·; • . ·, .... ' •• •. ' ..,,,. 
I . < 

·' ., . ~ ._,·.::; .... 
ORDER 

,.-·11 ... ::-:,1,\,;.~~;\1·' ····>·-,.__._ .. _ --,(,)~_.!-; •!'• 

THE ·oRD_~-~--c:>F'THE' REFERE;.E DATED. MAY _9 ,_. 1 9? s_ 1s AF_fiRIVil,:i:l;,i -· .. , 

. / 

-:: WGB CASE N0·1 .74.;_;_45oa 
.... ... t • ' '' ..... ,_, ~ .. .o . 

WILLIAM,-W;AMSHERJ CLAIM·A"JT 
ROD' KIRKPATRICK, ''CLAiMA'NT' s ATTY •. 

'SOUTHER;· SPAULD't'NG, KIN~fe:'v~ w'1LL0IAIVl'SON 
DEFENSE' A TTYS~:, . . . 

REQUEST FOR 'REVi'e:vit BY E-~PL'oYiR 

: NOVEMBER .20· 1'975 
. .. . . . . . . .. ' . 

AND SCH'1V,ABE,. i:: 
, '• ._ . .,_ 

. RE~IE".:'ED _av COMM1~·s1(>'N.ERS WILSON A~_D MOORE. 

THE. EMPLOYER HAS REQUESTE'D THAT THE BOARD REVIEW_,AN.ORDER 
OF THE REFER.EE 0 ,WHJCH REMANDED ''rO-THE .EMPLOYER CLAIMANT' s·c·LAl'M 
TO BE ACCEPTED FOR PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION AS PROVIDEp BY LAW• 

• • • ' • ' ' • f • ,· • • • 

ON AUGUST 16 I 1'974 CLAJ!0iA~T FILED.A REP.ORT c;iF IN.,IURY ~ITH THE 
EMPLOYER CONTENDING HE HAD SUSTAINED AN INJURY TO HIS SHOULDER- DUE 
TO THE CONSTANT USE OF HIS RJGHT:ARM IN HIS WORK FOR MANY YEARS, 
THE CLAIM WAS DENIED ON AUGUST 3 0 1 1 9'7 4 BY THE CARRIER AND 'ON 
NOVEMBER 4 1 197 4 CLAIMANT SENT A_ LETTER TO THE CARRIER REQUESTING 
A HEARING ON:THE DENIAL:.; ·THE'CARRIER BY LETTER ADVISED CLA.JMANT TO 
REQUEST A HEARING BY WRITING TO THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD, 
COMPLIANCE DIVISION OF THE BOARD RECEIVED A PHOTOCOPY OF THE NOVEM­
BER .4 .. LETT~R,~TO,.,T,!°'!,E,i:;,.f>,~IJIER 0,.1'/•NO,"._~,fy'IBE·R 14 _AN_D :THE·:BOARD RECEIVED 
A copy. 'oN '·-DEGE~°f:3E·R··:;t'-9·.' ''i 9 1 s.' ,_ ... -~ ·· , , · 1 · • -· ' · ·• · .. · 

THE EMPLOYER FILED A M';):Y-!£>.~,,ff'2 !:?I~~·~~ :fcq~,t"Al·4u~:!=J !RJ!'!.':•.1.:a~- '!'­
REQUEST FOR HEARING WITHIN THEV6,:.oc .P""Y''!-'J~1J:ff"T1,0,f:1 .. O,F.;;o;~,~~.Ei SJ\.p~ ~.~,{-2i)­
AND 6 S 6 • 3 I 9 ( 2 ) ( A) • TH IS WAS DEN IE D B~ -~':= Fe: ~~E: :,f.';):S~~ It,:~"! ~.f--r:1.U,f.,R,'.'r 7 1 

I 9 7 5 AND A HEARING WAS HELD ON FEBRU~~Y[,214 .• .. · :t .. ~lr? •,v:c,iv .:,•;, ,,10 ''. y.c_,_..,._;·,_,c, ;., 

, THE ISSUES BEFORE THE REFEREE WER.E WHETHE.R,CLAIMANT-HAD SHOWN 
GOOD CAUSE FOR Hls-:·j::-';.(ieuRE/.'To't'o~1PL'·v· w'fri'.ffH1~''ihi :.dJ,..'y' REQu"1RE ... IVIENT AND 
WHETHER CLAIMANT HAS SUSTAINED HIS BURDEN OF_f:'RO.V.l~G t,HAT .H_IS' CURRENT 
SHbUll.bEfF:c•dND11if16N wA·s'::dAi}s~0iE'v /R.f~~T~9 'io ,H\s.:~~:~i:.9.y'ivt~N:r.:'.,', '·• 0''' 

• , .. -. r.• 1~- ,.-,.✓, ..... ,, .... ~-\•"i ~-Jii,,·,•: · •• Q e-' ··- :1. ~~.; "·1•,/i:·~ i·i ! L~-:•\\1,.rt~ ~ .~• -~~-~, •• '.11 , ,. · .. ·.,-~.i :~~t;-~~~;'.~i:o--if~~-~·6:i✓1 .~J&~:;;;E·C~ ;r ·+uk~' Ai·,:;.•A.1L~D0 ?6'1~b~1~·L~!•' 

WITH THE 6 0-DAY LIMITATION PROVIDED IN THE AFOREMENTIONED,. STATUTES, - . ···•· .. ~ ........ , .•• ,,,, .. , ''·"'"l''''',t, ~al •<J?_,::,·.·,·1c~;\11("~·~ ,!, r;-.·:;,-.,-~·1:~,;I;'-- J(,.,1,..;';:~.-·.,..~•--
THE'.REF·ORE', :"l'HE·''B'l:JRDEN WA'S'•OPpN CI;'At:_M~N,::. T.,Q--~HO.W. .. THA,T. 1TljljE_RE_, \/\JA~ ·-· 

· GooD"1c'Al::isE FoR1-:i::r1 s''·i="A1'LuFi'E.-''-ro' 'i=-ii.:E' w;frl'·t'l'N':TH i1s':P1d.?'1'ob';. THE .• RE F'i::R·~e:; 
CONG LffDEE>::,,-HATi<1s'Ec1c-.li'sE·;'cLAJ°r•:.fA·N¥ vii As'·Ui-.ic tFti_.A I N'·"As 1 Tb-~wH'ik:t.~'e: R·.:,-i'i s. ' 

.. sHOUiJDE R·1 JNJu'RV'·\li, ,{s' 'cAi1:i's'E':b BY' PR"IOR: B ud .. .::e:-r w8uri.i'D ~~CE':'iv'1f6'"· � 'i'./R·1 Ncf" 
THE KOREAN WAR OR DUE TO HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY, HIS FAILURE TO ·FILE 
w 1-THll N''-i1R'ECfi'[o .:;:.DAY PER 1c5'D'·W ,(5'::J'Jsfi'F111EC:f\.a;'N'o' CLA'l0MAr:i:t· 1:-1Ac.Cs"i:-lowN GOOD 

· . .,. · - · ,. ti .. ':' • ··:. ,-· ... ,!,.., ···t;;•.J~, r_;:j::J~·~.-~~'>ki ~:,;.h ";;•-;c ·J ~ • U~ .•. ,{;°!•~·l"''i ~:,-.I_ ,:::t:·1 ·1:,::: ~ "/?+. )J ~ 1 

CAUSE·-FOR HJ-S-·FAIL:.URE·• _ , . .. ., ".,. ·~, ... ,,,p ,_ .. _;_:·f:~:/~·~:~~~~~;~~-;:~:;+;~;;_f~:~)N~.~J;~·-~'·1~½~~T~;~:·;~:;;~:~:~ .. ;.;~ii·~i~.·-~;i·~-
MEDICAL EVIDENCE REVEALED--CLAIMANT HAD A PRE;;;..EXJSTJNG SERVICE-CON­
NECTED RIGHT SHOULDER CONDITION WHICH WAS AGGRAVATED BY CLAIMANT'S 

-The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI ivy, B LI V S THAT TH ', R F R  HAS
V RY COMPR H NSIV LY ANALYZ D ALL OF TH FACTORS INVOLV D IN THIS
PARTICULAR CAS AND CONCURS IN TH FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS OF TH 
R F R  . r BOTH PARTI S H'AV " 'FIL D BRI FS WHICH HAV B  N  XTR M LY
H LPFUL to' TH ' BOA'RDj ■ HdW VfeR, TH BOARD, AS WAS.TH R F R  , IS
P RSUAD D THAT DR1.* WYSHAM* S POSITION IS MOR LOGI'CAl AND PLAUS'lBL 
 V N THOUGH HIS OPINION WAS "BAS D UPON M DICAL R CORDS SUPPLI QTO
HIM AND H ,' AT NO'flM , HAD1  XAM IN D OR TR AT D CLAIMAliT, ,,

ORDER
V V. «

> The orde r ofThe ■ referee dated may 9 , 19751s affirmed.

WCB CASE NO. 74-4508 NOVEMBER 20, 1975

WILLIAM WAMSHERj CLAIMANT , \
ROD7 KIRKPATRICK, CLAIMANT' S ATTV.
SOUTH R, SPAULDING, KINS Y, WILLIAMSON AND SCHWAB ,

D F NS ATTYS. •
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The employer has requested that the board review, a order
OF TH R F R  WHICH R MAND D Vo TH  MPLOY R CLAIMANT1 S CLAIM
TO B ACC PT D FOR PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION AS PROVID D BY LAW.

On AUGUST 1 6 , 1 97 4 CLAIMANT FIL D A R PORT OF INJURY WITH TH 
 MPLOY R CONT NDING H HAD SUSTAIN D AN INJURY TO HIS SHOULD R DU 
TO TH CONSTANT US OF HIS RIGHT ARM IN HIS WORK FOR MANY Y ARS.
TH CLAIM WAS D NI D ON AUGUST 3 0 , 1 97 4 BY TH CARRI R AND ON
NOV MB R 4 , 1 9 74 CLAIMANT S NT A L TT R TO TH CARRI R R QU STING
A H ARING ON TH D NIAL. TH CARRI R BY L TT R ADVIS D CLAIMANT TO
R QU ST A H ARING BY WRITING TO TH WORKM N* S COMP NSATION BOARD.
COMPLIANC DIVISION OF TH BOARD R C IV D A PHOTOCOPY OF TH NOV M
B R ,4. L TT R JOf,T!H ,C.i«iRRI R ON-NOV MB R I 4; AND TH :BOARD R C IV D
A COPY ON •'b G -M:B R-1l -9 V: 1 9 7 5 v

The employer filed a motio ^to dismiss for^railure tosfile a
R QU ST FOR H ARING WITHIN TH ^RO DAY LIMJTATIOI^.'OF/.QRSj,6 6, 2V(-2j)
AND 656.319(2) (A). THIS WAS D l'll Ed bY.R* F R  1*FP'ST R ON J^NUAry 7 ,
1 97 5 AND A H ARING WAS H LD ON F BRUARY 2 4 , 1 9 "75

The issues before the referee were whether.claima t.-had show 
GOOD CAUS for HIS7 FAjL'UR ''TO SOIvll'PL'Y WITH" TH 6 0 DAY R QUIR M NT AND
WH TH R CLAIMANT HAS SUSTAIN D HIS B URD N pF_ PRO.V I yG THAT -HI S' CURR NT
SHOULD R' COND'lTl ON WAS"c Ai!lSALiFY /R LAT D TO H l's  M pLO.YM NT.,*.

iTpj „ s '40 c' * •'-53YO ..-S M ,-i . 'W ! CJ M >., -i -■> • "N-! -•*'•-■
T,n .. ... r- •• *-.-<{■ w. O ... Tj , r '• > ■) ^ fv; y. -J7 "• ?* G iVi i '"Ij5 Of*
I4 CLAIMANT ADMITT D, IN  FF CT , THAT H FAIL D TO COMPLY

WITH TH 6 0-DAY LIMITATION PROVID D
TH :F
GOOD"'
C NCLUDE!
SH ULDER
TH KOR AN WAR OR DU TO HI S^l NDUSTR1AL INJURY, HIS FAILUR . JO FIL 
WITH!|l<l -TH <-*6 r0 DAY P RIOD -WAs7JUSTIF'i e p'^ANn CLAYmANJ HAD, SHOWN GOOD
CAO'S ............................................ . .......... .

 D ■THAT' B CAUS - CLAI M'ANT WAS ;UNCERTaJn '.AS t'P.'.WH TH R. H I S,.
R INJURY! WX'S' CAlilS D BY'  fflOR'BUlleT wovund r  e ive d dli ri ng

JH!1 Ii*l .TH *-6~0 -DAY P R IOD WAS JUSTI FI D AND CLAIMANT HAD SHOWN
US - FOR 'PITS •FAltiuR >i £ OJOriVK bH i > ** .a > J"

v Y .A^0 J Y.C U.Y F? v\ J HL> .►Y'fC CH-1A ^ <7 fM<~ VH 'A ^ r; v
ThEv R F R  FURTH R' CONCLdD D THAT TH . PR PONp ^ANC \OF ,TH 

M DICAL  VID NC R V AL D-CLAIMANT HAD A PR - XISTING S RVIC -CON
N CT D RIGHT SHOULD R CONDITION WHICH WAS AGGRAVAT D BY CLAIMANT S

/
-18 9-

1 
‘ 

‘ 
’ 

, • . • 

' 

’ 

­

- ’ ' “‘ ' ' ’ ' 

- ’ 
‘‘ 
' ' ' 

, 
’ — 

’ : ’ 
- • 

’ 
‘ ’ ‘ ' ‘! 

' ‘ . 
’ ~ ' ' " 

‘ ‘ - — -‘ ' ' " 
' ° ” . ‘ ” ' ' ’ ' =“ ~ ’ . 

“ ' ‘ • 
- ’ 

­
’ 



             
        
           

           
              

            
             
              

           
         
           
             
          
         

              
          

           
            

           
           
           

         
            
            

               
         

          
              
     

          

       

   
    

    
    

     

         
           

           
               

                 
           
           

             
             

            
           

       

 

AS A MOLDER. THE EMPLOYER TAKES THE EMPLOYEE AS HE FINDS HIM 0 

THEREFORE, THE EMPLOYER WAS RESPONSIBLE FOR THIS AGGRAVATED CONDITION• 

THE BOARD 0 ON DE NOVO REVIEW 0 DISAGREES WITH T.HE RE~EREE 7 S CON­
CLUSION THAT CLAIMANT HAD ESTABLISHED GOOD CAUSE FOR HIS FAILURE TO 
REQUEST A HEARING ON THE DENIAL OF HIS CLAIM WITHIN 6 0 DAYS. THE EVI­
DENCE INDICATES CLAIMANT READ THE: CLAUSE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE LETTER 
OF DENIAL INDICATING HE HAD 6 0 DAYS WITHIN WHICH TO APPEAL BUT SIMPLY 
DID NOT KEEP TRACK OF THE TIME. FROM THE DATE OF THE DENIAL UNTIL 
CLAIMANT FILED HIS REQUEST FOR HEARING THERE HAD BEEN NO MEDICAL RE­
PORTS INDICATING A CHANGE IN CLAIMANT 7 S CONDITION WHICH WOULD INTER­
FERE WITH CLAIMANT" S INABILITY TO REQUEST A HEARING NOR WERE THERE 
OTHER EVENTS OR OCCURRENCES IN THE LIFE OF CLAIMANT OR HIS FAMILY WHICH 
WOULD DIVERT HIS ATTENTION FROM THE RUNNING OF THE APPEAL PERIOD• 

IN FULOP v. OREGONIAN PUBLISHING COMPANY ( UNDERSCORED) , 1 0 OR 
APP 1 1 THE COURT OF APPEALS FOUND THAT GOOD CAUSE HAD NOT BEEN 
ESTABLISHED FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE 6 0-DAY REQUIREMENT AL­
THOUGH CLAIMANT WAS AN INVALID CONFINED TO A WHEELCHAIR AND WAS 
UNDER SUSPENSION OF HER CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS BECAUSE OF A FELONY 
CONVICTION DURING THAT PERIOD, ALSO SHE HAD MADE, DURING THAT PERIOD 
OF TIME, SIX MAJOR CHANGES OF RESIDENCE• IN THE INSTANT CASE·CLAIM­
ANT HAD FAR FEWER PHYSICAL LIMITATIONS AND HAD NO PREOCCUPATION WITH 
MOVING, WORKING 0 OR OTHER DIFFICULTIES• HE SIMPLY DISREGARDED OR 
FAILED TO PAV SUFFICIENT ATTENTION TO THE RUNNING OF THE 6 0 -DAV 
PERIOD• THE SOARD DOES NOT FEEL THAT CLAIMANT HAS SHOWN GOOD CAUSE 
FOR HIS FAILURE TO FILE A REQUEST BY THE 6 0TH DAV AFTER NOTIFICATION 
OF DENIAL AND, THEREFORE, WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A HEARING• 

INASMUCH AS CLAIMANT HAS NOT SHOWN GOOD CAUSE FOR HIS FAILURE 
TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ORS 656.262(6) AND 656 0 319(2) (A), 
THE ISSUE OF COMPENSABILITY 15 MOOT• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 4, 1 97 5 15 REVERSED• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-2101 

RUSSELL D. BURCHELL, CLAIMANT 
GAL TON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT'S ATTY Se 
Ge HOWARD CLIFF, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

NOVEMBER 20, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WIL.SON AND MOORE• 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE REFEREE 7 S 
ORDER WHICH AFFIRMED THE EMPLOVER 7 S DENIAL OF DECEMBER 2 1 1 974 
AND AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED FEBRUARY 7, 1974 • 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON JUNE 1 3, 197 3 WHEN 
HE WAS STRUCK ON THE LEFT SIDE OF HIS FACE BY A RUG TUBE. AS A RESULT 
OF THIS INJURY CLAIMANT HAS BELL '.S PALSY0 CLAIMANT ALSO CONTENDS 
THAT THE EMPLOYER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR HIS RIGHT HIP AND GROIN CONDITION• 

CLAIMANT LOST TIME FROM WORK FROM JUNE 15 1 1973 TO JULY 15 1 

I 9 7 3, AFTER HE RETURNED TO WORK HE NOTICED SOME PROBLEMS WALKING 0 

CLAIMANT WAS SEEN BY DR. RAAF AND DR• CHERRY AND ON FEBRUARY 7, 
1974 CLAIMANT" S CLAIM WAS CLOSED BY A DETERMINATION ORDER WHICH 
GRANTED NO AWARD OF PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY. ON 

-190 -

WORK AS A MOLD R, TH  MPLOY R TAK S TH  MPLOY  AS H FINDS HIM,
TH R FOR , TH  MPLOY R WAS R SPONSIBL FOR THIS AGGRAVAT D CONDITION,

The board, o de  ovo review, disagrees with the referee S CON
CLUSION THAT CLAIMANT HAD  STABLISH D GOOD CAUS FOR HIS FAILUR TO
R QU ST A H ARING ON TH D NIAL OF HIS CLAIM WITHIN 6 0 DAYS, TH  VI
D NC INDICAT S CLAIMANT R AD TH CLAUS AT TH BOTTOM OF TH L TT R
OF D NIAL INDICATING H HAD 60 DAYS WITHIN WHICH TO APP AL BUT SIMPLY
DID NOT K  P TRACK OF TH TIM , FROM TH DAT OF TH D NIAL UNTIL
CLAIMANT FIL D HIS R QU ST FOR H ARING TH R HAD B  N NO M DICAL R 
PORTS INDICATING A CHANG IN CLAIMANT'S CONDITION WHICH WOULD INT R
F R WITH CLAIMANT'S INABILITY TO R QU ST A H ARING NOR W R TH R 
OTH R  V NTS OR OCCURR NC S IN TH LIF OF CLAIMANT OR HIS FAMILY WHICH
WOULD DIV RT HIS ATT NTION FROM TH RUNNING OF TH APP AL P RIOD,

In FULOP V, OR GONIAN PUBLISHING COMPANY (UND RSCOR D) , 10 OR
APP 1 , TH COURT OF APP ALS FOUND THAT GOOD CAUS HAD NOT B  N
 STABLISH D FOR FAILUR TO COMPLY WITH TH 6 0-DAY R QUIR M NT AL
THOUGH CLAIMANT WAS AN INVALID CONFIN D TO A WH  LCHAIR AND WAS
UND R SUSP NSION OF H R CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS B CAUS OF A F LONY
CONVICTION DURING THAT P RIOD, ALSO SH HAD MAD , DURING THAT P RIOD
OF TIM , SIX MAJOR CHANG S OF R SID NC , IN TH INSTANT CAS CLAIM
ANT HAD FAR F W R PHYSICAL LIMITATIONS AND HAD NO PR OCCUPATION WITH
MOVING, WORKING, OR OTH R DIFFICULTI S, H SIMPLY DISR GARD D OR
FAIL D TO PAY SUFFICI NT ATT NTION TO TH RUNNING OF TH 6 0-DAY
P RIOD, TH BOARD DO S NOT F  L THAT CLAIMANT HAS SHOWN GOOD CAUS 
FOR HIS FAILUR TO FIL A R QU ST BY TH 6 0 TH DAY AFT R NOTIFICATION
OF D NIAL AND, TH R FOR , WAS NOT  NTITL D TO A H ARING,

I asmuch as claima t has  ot show good cause for his failure
TO COMPLY WITH TH R QUIR M NTS OF ORS 656.262(6) AND 656,319(2) (A) ,
TH ISSU OF COMP NSABILITY IS MOOT,

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate april 4, 1975 is reverse .

WCB CASE NO, 74-2101 NOVEMBER 20, 1975

RUSSELL D. BURCHELL, CLAIMANT
GALTON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT S ATTYS,
G, HOWARD CLIFF, D F NS ATTY,
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The claima t requests review by the board of the referee s
ORD R WHICH AFFIRM D TH  MPLOY R' S D NIAL OF D C MB R 2 , 1974
AND AFFIRM D TH D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D F BRUARY 7 , 1 974 ,

Cla IMANT SUFF R D A COMP NSABL INJURY ON JUN 1 3 , 1 9 73 WH N
H WAS STRUCK ON TH L FT SID OF HIS FAC BY A RUG TUB . AS A R SULT
OF THIS INJURY CLAIMANT HAS B LL* S PALSY, CLAIMANT ALSO CONT NDS
THAT TH  MPLOY R IS R SPONSIBL FOR HIS RIGHT HIP AND GROIN CONDITION,

Claimant lost time from work from june is, 1973 to july 1 5 ,
1 973 , AFT R H R TURN D TO WORK H NOTIC D SOM PROBL MS WALKING.
CLAIMANT WAS S  N BY DR. RAAF AND DR. CH RRY AND ON F BRUARY 7,
1 974 CLAIMANT'S CLAIM WAS CLOS D BY A D T RMINATION ORD R WHICH
GRANT D NO AWARD OF P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY. ON

19 0

' ­

­

­
­

­

­

’ 

’ 



           
         

          
                

            
        

          
          
           
               

                
         

                
 

          
  

             

       

   
     
    
    

     

          
          

            
  
             

         
         

       
         

            
          
          

  
          

             

          

 

  

2 1 1974 THE EMPLOYER DENIED RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY PROBLEMS 

CLAIMANT WAS HAVING WITH HIS RIGHT HIP AND GROIN AREAS 0 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAILED TO PROVE THAT HIS 

RIGHT HIP AND GROIN CONDITION WAS A RESULT OF HIS JUNE 13 1 1 973 INJURY 0 

THE REFEREE FURTHER FOUND THAT THE BELL'S PALSY, ALTHOUGH CAUSED BY 

THE ACCIDENT, RESULTED IN NO PERMANENT DISABILITY TO CLAIMANT. 

THE CLAIMANT HAD ASKED FOR PAYMENT OF PENALTIES AND ATTORNEY'S 

FEES BECAUSE OF LATE PAYMENT OF TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY 0 HOWEVER, 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE FIRST PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION WAS MADE 

ON THE 13TH DAY AFTER THE EMPLOYER HAD NOTICE OF THE ACCIDENT, THE 

SECOND ON THE 28TH DAY AND THE THIRD ON THE 45TH DAY, THEREFORE,· 

THERE HAD BEEN SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF 

ORS 656.262 (4) AND CLAIMANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO PENALTIES OR 

ATTORNEY'S FEES 0 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THE OPINION 

AND ORDER OF THE REFEREE, 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 13, 1975 JS AFFIRMED, 

WCB CASE NO. 74-2920 

DARRELL L. CONANT, CLAIMANT 
EVOHL F • MALAGON, CLAIMANT'S ATTY, 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY, 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

NOVEMBER 20, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN, 

CLAIMANT REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 

WHICH FOUND THAT THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND WAS NOT LIABLE 

FOR THE PAYMENT OF A MEDICAL EXAMINATION AND REPORT MADE BY DR 0 

CURTIS De ADAMS• 

DR. ADAMS EXAMINED CLAIMANT ON DECEMBER 16 1 1974 AND HIS 

REPORT WAS ADMITTED TO THE HEARING AS CLAIMANT'S EXHIBIT 2 • 

CLAIMANT CONTENDS THAT DR• ADAMS PROVIDED MEDICAL SERVICES WHICH 

WERE PAYABLE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 656,245, 

THE RE FE REE, AFTER READING DR 0 ADAM'S RE PORT, WAS OF THE 

OPINION THAT IT WAS OBTAINED BY CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL PURELY FOR THE 

PURPOSE OF LITIGATION AND, THEREFORE, CONCLUDED THAT THERE WAS NO 

STATUTORY AUTHORITY FOR REQUIRING THE FUND TO PAY FOR SUCH EXAMI­

NATION AND RE PORT• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE CONCLUSION REACHED 

BY THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS HIS OPINION AND ORDER AS ITS 

OWN. 

ORDER 
THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 2 0, 197 S IS AFFIRMED 0 

-i 9 1 -

DECEMBER 2, 1 9 74 THE EMPL YER DENIED RESP NSIBILITY F R ANY PR BLEMS
CLAIMANT WAS HAVING WITH HIS RIGHT HIP AND GR IN AREAS.

The referee foun that claimant ha faile to prove th t his
RIGHT HIP AND GR IN C NDITI N WAS A RESULT  F HIS JUNE 1 3 , 1 973 INJURY.
THE REFEREE FURTHER F UND THAT THE BELL* S PALSY, ALTH UGH CAUSED BY
THE ACCIDENT, RESULTED IN N PERMANENT DISABILITY T CLAIMANT.

The claimant ha aske for payment of penalties an attorney's
FEES BECAUSE  F LATE PAYMENT  F TEMP RARY T TAL DISABILITY, H WEVER,
THE REFEREE F UND THAT THE FIRST PAYMENT  F C MPENSATI N WAS MADE
 N THE 1 3 TH DAY AFTER THE EMPL YER HAD N TICE  F THE ACCIDENT, THE
SEC ND  N THE 2 8 TH DAY AND THE THIRD  N THE 4 5 TH DAY, THEREF RE,
THERE HAD BEEN SUBSTANTIAL C MPLIANCE WITH THE PR VISI NS  F
 RS 6 5 6.2 62 ( 4 ) AND CLAIMANT WAS N T ENTITLED T PENALTIES  R

S FEES.

B ARD,  N DE N V REVIEW, AFFIRMS AND AD PTS THE  PINI N
 F THE REFEREE.

 RDER
 RDER  F THE REFEREE DATED MAY 1 3 , 1 97 5 IS AFFIRMED.

WCB CASE NO, 74-2920 NOVEMBER 20, 1975

DARRELL L. CONANT, CLAIMANT
EV HL F. MALAG N, CLAIMANT1 S ATTY.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

Claima t requests review by the board of the referee s order
which fou d that the state accide t i sura ce fu d was  ot liable
FOR TH PAYM NT OF A M DICAL  XAMINATION AND R PORT MAD BY DR.
CURTIS D. ADAMS.

Dr. ADAMS  XAMIN D CLAIMANT ON D C MB R 1 6 , 1 97 4 AND HIS
R PORT WAS ADMITT D TO TH H ARING AS CLAIMANT S  XHIBIT 2.
CLAIMANT CONT NDS THAT DR. ADAMS PROVID D M DICAL S RVIC S WHICH
W R PAYABL UND R TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 656.245.

The referee, after readi g dr. adam s report, was of the
 PINI N THAT IT WAS  BTAINED BY CLAIMANT* S C UNSEL PURELY F R THE
PURP SE  F LITIGATI N AND, THEREF RE, C NCLUDED THAT THERE WAS N 
STATUT RY AUTH RITY F R REQUIRING THE FUND T PAY F R SUCH EXAMI
NATI N AND REP RT.

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs i the co clusio reached

BY THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS AND AD PTS HIS  PINI N AND  RDER AS ITS
 WN.

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate may 20, 1975 is affirme .

attorney’

The
AND  RDER

The

1 9 1

' 

’ 

' 

­



       

  
    

    
     

           
           

         
            

         
         

          
    

        
          

          
          

     

          
        

       

  
   

 
    
  
          

             
         

         
            
      

      

   
   

  
             

             

 

CASE NO. 74-3269 

BERNICE URBANO, CLAIMANT 
Ge HOWARD CLIFF, DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

NOVEMBER 20, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE 0 

No OPINION AND ORDER HAS BEEN ENTERED IN THE ABOVE ENTITLED 
MATTER 0 THE CLAIMANT DISPUTES THE FACT THAT SHE ENTERED INTO A 
BONA FIDE DISPUTE SETTLEMENT WITH THE EMPLOYER AND ITS CARRIER• 

0N SEPTEMBER 4 1 1 974 CLAIMANT HAD REQUESTED A HEARING ON 
THE EMPLOYER'S DENIAL OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION• PRIOR 
TO HEARING, A DISPUTED CLAIM SETTLEMENT, STIPULATION AND ORDER, 
PRESUMEDLY SIGNED BY ALL PARTIES, WAS FORWARDED TO JOHN BAKER, 
PRESIDING REFEREE, REQUESTING APPROVAL THEREOF. 

CLAIMANT CONTENDS THAT THE SIGNATURE ON THE DISPUTED CLAIM 
SETTLEMENT IS NOT HERS AND, ON THIS BASIS, REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW. 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT IT JS NOT THE PROPER TRIBUNAL BEFORE 
WHOM THIS ISSUE SHOULD BE PRESENTED, THEREFORE, IT MUST DISMISS 
THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW WITH PREJUDICE• 

ORDER 

THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW RECEIVED FROM THE CLAIMANT ON MAY 14 1 

197 5 IS HEREBY DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-2565 

FRANK ROHAY, CLAIMANT 
PETERSON, SUSAK AND PETERSON, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

NOVEMBER 21, 1975 

A REQUEST FOR REVIEW, HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE WORK­
MEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER BY THE 
CLAIMANT, AND SAID REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN, 

fT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE REQUE:.ST FOR REVIEW NOW 
. PENDING BEFORE THE BOARD IS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE ORDER OF THE 

REFEREE IS FINAL BY OPERATION OF LAW• 

CLAIM NO. B-1631872 

DORIS D. TADLOCK, CLAIMANT 
MERLIN MILLER, DEFENSE ATTY. 
OWN MOTION ORDER 

NOVEMBER 21, 1975 

0N DECEMBER I 8, 197 3 CLAIMANT REQUESTED THE BOARD GRANT HER 
RELIEF UNDER ITS OWN MOTION JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 • 

-1 92 -

WCB CASE NO. 74-3269 NOVEMBER 20, 1975

BERNICE URBANO, CLAIMANT
G. H WARD CLIFF, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

No OPINION AND ORD R HAS B  N  NT R D IN TH ABOV  NTITL D
MATT R. TH CLAIMANT DISPUT S TH FACT THAT SH  NT R D INTO A
BONA FID DISPUT S TTL M NT WITH TH  MPLOY R AND ITS CARRI R,

On S PT MB R 4 , 1 97 4 CLAIMANT HAD R QU ST D A H ARING ON
TH  MPLOY R'S D NIAL OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION. PRIOR
TO H ARING, A DISPUT D CLAIM S TTL M NT, STIPULATION AND ORD R,
PR SUM DLY SIGN D BY ALL PARTI S, WAS FORWARD D TO JOHN BAK R,
PR SIDING R F R  , R QU STING APPROVAL TH R OF.

Claimant conten s that the signature on the  ispute claim
S TTL M NT IS NOT H RS AND, ON THIS BASIS, R QU STS BOARD R VI W,

The boar conclu es that it is not the proper tribunal before
WHOM THIS ISSU SHOULD B PR S NT D, TH R FOR , IT MUST DISMISS
TH R QU ST FOR R VI W WITH PR JUDIC .

ORDER
The request for review re eived from the CLAIMANT ON MAY 14,

1 9 7 5 IS H R BY DISMISS D WITH PR JUDIC .

WCB CASE NO. 74-2565 NOVEMBER 21, 1975

FRANK ROHAY, CLAIMANT
PETERS N, SUSAK AND PETERS N,
CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.

D PT, OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
ORD R OF DISMISSAL

A R QU ST FOR R VI W, HAVING B  N DULY FIL D WITH TH WORK
M N'S COMP NSATION BOARD IN TH ABOV  NT ITL D MATT R BY TH 
CLAIMANT, AND SAID R QU ST FOR R VI W NOW HAVING B  N WITHDRAWN,

It is therefore or ere that the request for review now
P NDING B FOR TH BOARD IS H R BY DISMISS D AND TH ORD R OF TH 
R F R  IS FINAL BY OP RATION OF LAW.

CLAIM NO. B—1631 872 NOVEMBER 21, 1975

DORIS D. TADLOCK, CLAIMANT
M RLIN MILL R, D F NS ATTY.
OWN MOTION ORD R

On D C MB R 1 8 , 1 9 73 CLAIMANT R QU ST D TH BOARD GRANT H R
R LI F UND R ITS OWN MOTION JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO ORS 6 56.2 7 8 .

19 2-

­
— 



          
                
            
          

           
        

               
          

         
   

        
              

                
          

             
     

       
          
           

         
              
        
            

           
             
             

        
   

      

   
    

    
  

         
                  
             

                      
            

            
             
           

              
        

          
          
           

         
          

              
         

 

HAD SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON JUNE 1 0 1967 
AND IN 1 972 SUFFERED AN.OFF-THE-JOB EXACERBATION WHICH REQUIRED SUR­

GERY0 HER CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION WAS DENIED, A HEARING HELD AND THE 
REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SHOW 
THAT THE AGGRAVATION WAS CAUSALLY RELATED TO CLAIMANT'S 1 967 INJURY 
BUT THAT HER 5 -YEAR AGGRAVATION PERIOD HAD EXPIRED. 

THE BOARD, ON JANUARY 18 1 197 4, REMANDED THE CLAIM TO THE 
EMPLOYER TO ACCEPT THE CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION AND PROVIDE WORKMEN'S 

COMPENSATION BENEFITS TO CLAIMANT UNTIL HER CLAIM WAS CLOSED PUR­

SUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 0 2 7 8 • 

THE BOARD REQUESTED THAT CLAIMANT ATTEND AN EVALUATION PRO­
GRAM AT ITS DISABILITY PREVENTION DIVISION CENTER FROM JULY 29 1 1 975 
THROUGH AUGUST 1 3 1 1 9 7 5 TO BETTER DE LI NE ATE tHE EXTENT OF HER DIS­

ABI LITIES0 CLAIMANT HAD NOT RETURNED TO WORK SINCE HER DECEMBER 7 0 

1972 SURGERY BY DR• NASH 0 DR• NASH, WHO CONTINUED TO TREAT CLAIM­
ANT, NOW FINDS HER CONDITION STATIONARY0 

AT DPD 0 THE EVALUATION DISCLOSED SOME PHYSICAL DISABILITY 0 

IT ALSO INDICATED THAT CLAIMANT LACKED MOTIVATION TO RETURN TO 

WORK, PREFERRING TO STAY HOME AND DO HOME CANNING AND SEWING• 
CLAIMANT HAS MADE NO ATTEMPT TO OBTAIN PRODUCTIVE EMPLOYMENT 

SINCE MAY 25 0 1971 0 THE EVALUATION DIVISION RECOMMENDED TO THE 

BOARD THAT CLAIMANT BE AWARDED ADDITIONAL TEMPORARY TOTAL DISA­
BILITY .COMPENSATION FROM OCTOBER 3 0, 1 9 7 2 THROUGH AUGUST 1 3 0 1975 
AND AN ADDITIONAL 30 PER CENT FOR UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY 
AS COMPARED TO THE LOSS OF AN ARM SEPARATION 0 THIS IS IN ADDITION 

TO AND NOT IN LIEU OF THE AWARD GRANTED CLAIMANT BY THE DETERMINATION 
ORDER DATED AUGUST 1 2 0 197 0 0 

IT IS so ORDERED. 

CLAIM NO. KA 864856 

GARY P. ELLIS, CLAIMANT 
GALBREATH AND POPE, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 
DEPT 0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
OWN MOTION ORDER 

NOVEMBER 21, 1975 

THE CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY TO HIS RIGHT KNEE 
ON MAY 31 1 1961 AND HIS CLAIM WAS CLOSED ON SEPTEMBER 5 0 1 962 WITH 

AN AWARD OF 1 5 PER CENT OF THE RIGHT LEG EQUAL TO 1 6 0 5 DEGREES 0 

ON JANUARY 2 2 0 197 3 CLAIMANT WAS EXAMINED BY DR 0 MOOR FOR 

FURTHER TREATMENT OF HIS KNEE. HE WAS .-lOSPITALIZED AND A TIBIAL 

OSTEOTOMY WAS PERFORMED ON JUNE 1 2 1 I 9 7 3 • THE CLAIM WAS REOPENED 

BY BOARD'S OWN MOTION, DATED SEPTEMBER 4, 1974, WHICH REQUIRED 
THE FUND TO ASSUME THE COSTS OF CLAIMANT'S KNEE SURGERY0 A SUPPLE­
MENTAL OWN MOTION ORDER WAS ENTERED OCTOBER 1 1 0 1974 AWARDING 
CLAIMANT TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION FROM MAY 1 2 0 1 973 
UNTIL THE DATE HIS TREATING PHYSICIAN AUTHORIZED HIS RETURN TO REGU­
LAR WORK OR FOUND HIM MEDICALLY STATIONARY 0 WHICHEVER WAS EARLIER• 

THE FUND, WHEN IT BELIEVED CLAIMANT'S CONDITION TO BE MEDICALLY 
STATIONARY, WAS ADVISED TO REQUEST THE BOARD TO RE-EVALUATE CLAIM­
ANT'S CLAIM PURSUANT TO ORS 656e278• 

0N JULY 9 0 1 975 CLAIMANT UNDERWENT A SURGICAL REMOVAL OF A 
PROTRUDING STAPLE FROM HIS RIGHT KNEE• A FINAL MEDICAL EVALUATION 

-t 93 -

Claima t had suffered a compe sable i jury o ju e i , 1967
AND IN 1 9 7 2 SUFF R D AN . OFF -TH JOB  XAC RBATION WHICH R QUIR D SUR
G RY. H R CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION WAS D NI D, A H ARING H LD AND TH 
R F R  CONCLUD D THAT TH M DICAL  VID NC WAS SUFFICI NT TO SHOW
THAT TH AGGRAVATION WAS CAUSALLY R LAT D TO CLAIMANT S 1 967 INJURY
BUT THAT H R 5 Y AR AGGRAVATION P RIOD HAD  XPIR D.

The board, o Ja uary is, i 9 7 4 , rema ded the claim to the
 MPLOY R TO ACC PT TH CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION AND PROVID WORKM N S
COMP NSATION B N FITS TO CLAIMANT UNTIL H R CLAIM WAS CLOS D PUR
SUANT TO ORS 656.278.

The board requested that claima t atte d a evaluatio pro

gram AT ITS DISABILITY PR V NTION DIVISION C NT R FROM JULY 2 9 , 1 97 5
THROUGH AUGUST 1 3 , 1 9 7 5 TO B TT R D LIN AT TH  XT NT OF H R DIS
ABILITI S. CLAIMANT HAD NOT R TURN D TO WORK SINC H R D C MB R 7,
1 97 2 SURG RY BY DR. NASH. DR. NASH, WHO CONTINU D TO TR AT CLAIM
ANT, NOW FINDS H R CONDITION STATIONARY.

At DPD, TH  VALUATION DISCLOS D SOM PHYSICAL DISABILITY,
IT ALSO INDICAT D THAT CLAIMANT LACK D MOTIVATION TO R TURN TO
WORK, PR F RRING TO STAY HOM AND DO HOM CANNING AND S WING.
CLAIMANT HAS MAD NO ATT MPT TO OBTAIN PRODUCTIV  MPLOYM NT
SINC MAY 2 5 , 1 97 1 . TH  VALUATION DIVISION R COMM ND D TO TH 
BOARD THAT CLAIMANT B AWARD D ADDITIONAL T MPORARY TOTAL DISA
BILITY COMP NSATION FROM OCTOB R 3 0 , 1 972 THROUGH AUGUST 13, 1975
AND AN ADDITIONAL 30 P R C NT FOR UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY
AS COMPAR D TO TH LOSS OF AN ARM S PARATION, THIS IS IN ADDITION
TO AND NOT IN LI U OF TH AWARD GRANT D CLAIMANT BY TH D T RMINATION
ORD R DAT D AUGUST 1 2 , 1 97 0.

It is so ordered.

CLAIM NO. KA 864856 NOVEMBER 21, 1975

GARY P. ELLIS, CLAIMANT
galbreath an pope, claimant’s attys.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
OWN MOTION ORD R

The claima t suffered a compe sable i jury to his right k ee

ON MAY 31, 1961 AND HIS CLAIM WAS CLOS D ON S PT MB R 5 , 1 9 6 2 WITH
AN AWARD OF 15 P R C NT OF TH RIGHT L G  QUAL TO 16.5 D GR  S.

On JANUARY 2 2 , 1 9 73 C LAI MANT WAS  XAM I N D BY DR. MOOR FOR

FURTH R TR ATM NT OF HIS KN  . H WAS HOSPITALIZ D AND A TIBIAL
OST OTOMY WAS P RFORM D ON JUN 12, 1973, TH C LA IM WAS R OP N D
BY BOARD S OWN MOTION, DAT D S PT MB R 4 , 1 97 4 , WHICH R QUIR D
TH FUND TO ASSUM TH COSTS OF CLAIMANT S KN  SURG RY. A SUPPL 
M NTAL OWN MOTION ORD R WAS  NT R D OCTOB R 1 1 , 1 9 7 4 AWARDING
CLAIMANT T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION FROM MAY 12, 1973
UNTIL TH DAT HIS TR ATING PHYSICIAN AUTHORIZ D HIS R TURN TO R GU
LAR WORK OR FOUND HIM M DICALLY STATIONARY, WHICH V R WAS  ARLI R.
TH FUND, WH N IT B LI V D CLAIMANT* S CONDITION TO B M DICALLY
STATIONARY, WAS ADVIS D TO R QU ST TH BOARD TO R - VALUAT CLAIM
ANT* S CLAIM PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6.2 7 8.

On JULY 9 , 1 9 7 5 CLAIMANT UND RW NT A SURGICAL R MOVAL OF A

PROTRUDING STAPL FROM HIS RIGHT KN  . A FINAL M DICAL  VALUATION

19 3

— ­

’ 
— 

’ 
­

­

­

­

­

’ 
’ ­

­

­



           
                 

         
               

        
                  

   

       

  
     
    
    

     

         
           

           
          
    

        
             

               
  

               
           
            

               
               

           
           

              
              

        
           

          
             
              
           
 

        
                 

            
         

         
              
           

          
              

           

 

CLAIMANT'S CONDITION WAS MADE BY DR 0 MOOR ON AUGUST 7, 1975 

WHICH WAS REFERRED BY THE FUND TO THE BOARD ON OCTOBER 1 3 1 197 5 • 

THE EVALUATION DIVISION OF THE BOARD RECOMMENDS CLAIMANT BE 

AWARDED AN ADDITIONAL 1 0 PER CENT OF THE RIGHT LEG EQUAL TO 1 1 DE~ 

GREES AND TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION COMMENCING JUNE 

12 t 1973 THROUGH AUGUST 4 1 1973 AND FOR JULY 9, 1 975 • 

IT IS so ORDERED. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3352 

EDWARD DORSCHER, CLAIMANT 
DAVID R• VANDENBERG, JR• 1 CLAIMANT'S ATTY• 

DEPT 0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

NOVEMBER 21, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN• 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND SEEKS REVIEW BY THE BOARD 

OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH REMANDED TO IT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR 

PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION FROM THE DATE OF THE INJURY UNTIL THE 

CLAIM IS CLOSED PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 8 AND AWARDED ATTORNEY'S 

FEES PAYABLE BY THE FUND• 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON OCTOBER 19 1 1 973 

AND WAS SEEN BY DR• BALME WHO DIAGNOSED A HAMSTRING TEAR OR STRAIN• 

CLAIMANT WAS SEEN BY DR• BAL ME AGAIN ON NOVEMBER 8, 1 9 7 3 BUT DID 

NOT RETURN THEREAFTER• 

ON JUNE 3 0 1 1 9 7 4 WHILE CLAIMANT WAS RETURN I NG TO HIS HOME 

FROM A RECREATIONAL AFTERNOON, HE STOPPED ALONG SIDE THE ROAD TO 

OBTAIN SOME CREEK WATER. IN LIFTING THE BUCKET OF WATER HE FELT 

A' POP' IN HIS LEFT HIP SIMILAR TO THE SENSATION HE HAD FELT AFTER 

THE LIFTING INCIDENT OF OCTOBER 19, 1973• THE FOLLOWING DAY HE 

CONSULTED WITH A CHIROPRACTIC PHYSICIAN TO WHOM HE DID NOT MENTION 

THE WATER LIFTING INCIDENT BUT STATED HIS CONDITION AROSE FROM THE 

OCTOBER 19, 1973 ACCIDENT• CLAIMANT FELT HE HAD RECEIVED NO RELIEF 

FROM DR• GARRISON AND RETURNED TO DR 0 BALME ON JULY 23 t 1 974 • 

SUBSEQUENTLY, DR 0 BALME DIAGNOSED A HERNIATED NUCLEUS PULPOSUS 

L4 -5 OR LS ~St AND SURGERY WAS FERFORMED BY DR• LILLY. 

CLAIMANT FILED A SECOND CLAIM AND ULTIMATELY STATED THAT HE 
WAS SEEKING CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION FOR THE OCTOBER 1 973 INJURY. THE 

FUND DENIED SAID CLAIM ON THE GROUNDS THAT THE 1 974 INCIDENT WAS A 
NEW AND UNRELATED INJURY RATHER THAN /\N AGGRAVATION OF THE OCTOBER 

1973 INJURY. 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT RECEIVED NO MEDICAL TREAT­

MENT BETWEEN NOVEMBER 8 1 197 3 AND JUNE 3 0, 1974 AND THAT DR 0 

BAL ME'S ORIGINAL DIAGNOSIS WAS OF A HAMSTRING TEAR OR STRAIN WHICH 

CERTAINLY WAS NOT RELATED TO A HERNIATED NUCLEUS PULPOsus. HOW­
EVER, DRa LILLY EMPHATICALLY STATED THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUSTAINED 

THE HERNIATED DISC IN OCTOBER 197 3 1 THAT IT HAD BEEN PRESENT ALL . 
THE WHILE AND WAS AGGRAVATED BY THE W.,._TER LIFTING INCIDENT. THE 

CLAIMANT ALSO TESTIFIED AS TO C.ONTINUOUS PAIN FROM OCTOBER 1 97·3 

THROUGH JUNE 1974 1 ADMITTING THAT HE HAD WORKED DURING THIS PERIOD 

BUT THAT IT HAD BEEN VERY PAINFUL FOR HIM TO DO so. 

-1 94 -

of  laimant s  ondition was made by dr. moor on august 7, 1975
WHICH WAS R F RR D BY TH FUND TO TH BOARD ON OCTOB R 1 3 , 1 9 75 .

The evaluatio divisio of the board recomme ds claima t be

AWARD D AN ADDITIONAL 1 0 P R C NT OF TH RIGHT L G  QUAL TO 1 1 D 
GR  S AND T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION COMM NCING JUN 
1 2 , 197 3 THROUGH AUGUST 4 , 1 973 AND FOR JULY 9 , 1 975 .

It is so ordered.

WCB CASE NO. 74-3352 NOVEMBER 21, 1975

EDWARD DORSCHER, CLAIMANT
DAVID R, VAND NB RG, JR., CLAIMANT'S ATTY,
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewe by commissioners moore an sloan.
The state acci ent insurance fun seeks review by the boar 

 F THE REFEREE'S  RDER WHICH REMANDED T IT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM F R
PAYMENT  F C MPENSATI N FR M THE DATE  F THE INJURY UNTIL THE
CLAIM IS CL SED PURSUANT T  RS 656.268 AND AWARDED ATT RNEY'S
FEES PAYABLE BY THE FUND.

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury o October 19, 1973
AND WAS S  N BY DR. BALM WHO DIAGNOS D A HAMSTRING T AR OR STRAIN.
CLAIMANT WAS S  N BY DR. BALM AGAIN ON NOV MB R 8 , 1 9 73 BUT DID
NOT R TURN TH R AFT R.

On JUN 3 0 , 1 9 7 4 WHIL CLAIMANT WAS R TURNING TO HIS HOM 
FROM A R CR ATIONAL AFT RNOON, H STOPP D ALONG SID TH ROAD TO
OBTAIN SOM CR  K WAT R. IN LIFTING TH BUCK T OF WAT R H F LT
A POP' IN HIS L FT HIP SIMILAR TO TH S NSATION H HAD F LT AFT R
TH LIFTING INCID NT OF OCTOB R 1 9 , 1 97 3 . TH FOLLOWING DAY H 
CONSULT D WITH A CHIROPRACTIC PHYSICIAN TO WHOM H DID NOT M NTION
TH WAT R LIFTING INCID NT BUT STAT D HIS CONDITION AROS FROM TH 
OCTOB R 1 9 , 1 9 73 ACCID NT. CLAIMANT F LT H HAD R C IV D NO R LI F
FROM DR. GARRISON AND R TURN D TO DR. BALM ON JULY 23 , 1 974 .
SUBS QU NTLY, DR. BALM DIAGNOS D A H RNIAT D NUCL US PULPOSUS
L4 5 OR L5 -SI AND SURG RY WAS F RFORM D BY DR, LILLY.

Claima t filed a seco d claim a d ultimately stated that he

WAS S  KING CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION FOR TH OCTOB R 1 9 73 INJURY. TH 
FUND D NI D SAID CLAIM ON TH GROUNDS THAT TH 1 974 INCID NT WAS A
N W AND UNR LAT D INJURY RATH R THAN AN AGGRAVATION OF TH OCTOB R
1973 INJURY.

The referee found that  laimant re eived no M DICAL TR AT
M NT B TW  N NOV MB R 8 , 1 973 AND JUN 3 0 , 1 9 74 AND THAT DR.
BALM * S ORIGINAL DIAGNOSIS WAS OF A HAMSTRING T AR OR STRAIN WHICH
C RTAINLY WAS NOT R LAT D TO A H RNIAT D NUCL US PULPOSUS. HOW
 V R, DR. LILLY  MPHATICALLY STAT D THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUSTAIN D
TH H RNIAT D DISC IN OCTOB R 1 973 , THAT IT HAD B  N PR S NT ALL
TH WHIL AND WAS AGGRAVAT D BY TH WAT R LIFTING INCID NT. TH 
CLAIMANT ALSO T STIFI D AS TO CONTINUOUS PAIN FROM OCTOB R 1973
THROUGH JUN 1 9 74 , ADMITTING THAT H HAD WORK D DURING THIS P RIOD
BUT THAT IT HAD B  N V RY PAINFUL FOR HIM TO DO SO.

19 4-

' 

­

' 

— 

­

­



         
        

          
           

         
     

          
           

   

          

        
             

         

      

   
    
     
    

     

          
         

           
         

            
           

           
          
    

      
       

        

    
     

   
   
  

     
    

  
 

 
 

 

FUND DID NOT ATTEMPT TO REBUT CLAIMANT'S TESTIMONY AND 
THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT, ALTHOUGH THERE WERE CONTRADICTORY 
MEDICAL REPORTS, MORE WEIGHT SHOULD BE GIVEN TO THE OPINION EX­
PRESSED BY. DR• LILLY AND, BASED UPON THAT MEDICAL TESTIMONY AND 
UNCONTRADICTED TESTIMONY OF THE CLAIMANT AND HIS WIFE, CONCLUDED 
THAT THE CLAIM SHOULD BE ACCEPTED• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS HIS OPINION AND 
ORDER AS ITS OWN• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 1 8 • 197 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

THE CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE IN CONNECTION WITH HIS SERVICES AT THIS BOARD REVIEW THE SUM OF 
2 5 0 DOLLARS PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-2359 

LEONARD L. NASH, CLAIMANT 
ROBERT GRANT, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 
KEITH De SKELTON, DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

NOVEMBER 21, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE• 

CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE REFEREE 
WHICH DISMISSED CLAIMANT'S REQUEST FOR HEARING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
HIS CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY A WRITTEN OPINION 
OF A PHYSICIAN WHICH MET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ORS 656e273(4)e 

ORS656e273 0 AMENDEDBYORLAWS1975 0 CH• 497 SEC 8 1 PROVIDES, 
AMONG OTHER THINGS, THAT THE ADEQUACY OF THE PHYSICIAN'S REPORT IS 
NOT JURISDICTIONAL• SECTION 5 PROVIDES THAT THE ACT SHALL APPLY TO 
ALL CLAIMS FOR COMPENSABLE INJURIES THAT OCCUR PRIOR TO THE EFFEC­
TIVE DATE OF THIS ACT• 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT IT HAS NO ALTERNATIVE BUT TO REMAND 
THE CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION FOR HEARING ON THE MERITS UNDER THE PRO­
VISIONS OF ORS 656.273 AS AMENDED• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 1 4, 1 9 7 5 IS REVERSED 
AND THE MATTER IS REMANDED TO THE HEARINGS DIVISION FOR A HEARING 
ON THE MERITS• 

-195 -

The fun  i not attempt to rebut claimant’s testimony an 
TH R F R  CONCLUD D THAT, ALTHOUGH TH R W R CONTRADICTORY
M DICAL R PORTS, MOR W IGHT SHOULD B GIV N TO TH OPINION  X
PR SS D BY DR, LILLY AND, BAS D UPON THAT M DICAL T STIMONY AND
UNCONTRADICT D T STIMONY OF TH CLAIMANT AND HIS WIF , CONCLUD D
THAT TH CLAIM SHOULD B ACC PT D,

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs i the fi di gs a d
C NCLUSI NS  F THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS AND AD PTS HIS  PINI N AND
 RDER AS ITS  WN,

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate june is, 1975 is affirme .
The claimant’s counsel is awar e as a reasonable attorney’s

F  IN CONN CTION WITH HIS S RVIC S AT THIS BOARD R VI W TH SUM OF
2 50 DOLLARS PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

WCB CASE NO. 74-2359 NOVEMBER 21, 1975

LEONARD L. NASH, CLAIMANT
R BERT GRANT, CLAIMANT S ATTY.
KEITH D. SKELT N, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

Claima t requests board review of a order of the referee
which dismissed claima t s request for heari g o the grou ds that
HIS CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION WAS NOT SUPPORT D BY A WRITT N OPINION
OF A PHYSICIAN WHICH M T TH R QUIR M NTS OF ORS 656.273(4).

OrS 656.273, AM ND D BY OR LAWS 1975, CH. 497 S C. 1 PROVID S,
AMONG OTH R THINGS, THAT TH AD QUACY OF TH PHYSICIAN S R PORT IS
NOT JURISDICTIONAL. S CTION 5 PROVID S THAT TH ACT SHALL APPLY TO
ALL CLAIMS FOR COMP NSABL INJURI S THAT OCCUR PRIOR TO TH  FF C
TIV DAT OF THIS ACT.

The boar conclu es that it has no
TH CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION FOR H ARING ON
VISIONS OF ORS 6 56.2 7 3 AS AM ND D.

ALT RNATIV BUT TO R MAND
TH M RITS UND R TH PRO

ORDER
Th ORD R

AND TH MATT R
ON TH M RITS.

 F THE REFEREE DATED MARCH
S REMANDED T THE HEARINGS

14, 1975 IS
DIVISI N F R

REVERSED
A HEARING

19 5-

­

’ 

’ 

’ 

­

— 



    

  
     

 
    

     

          
              

          
  

         
         

       
      

             
             
              
            
           

            
     

         
          

         
            

             
             

             
        
           

        
       

           
               

      
         

         
         

        
      

           
          

          
          

           

  

CASE NO. 74-4371 

ELAINE HARDER, CLAIMANT 
JONES 9 LANG 9 KLEIN 9 WOLF AND SMITH, 

DEFENSE ATTYS• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

NOVEMBER 25, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE. 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE REFEREE• S 
ORDER WHICH AFFIRMED A DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED OCTOBER 2 2 1 t 9 7 4 
WHEREBY CLAIMANT WAS AWARDED SOME TIME LOSS BUT NO PERMANENT 
PARTIAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION• 

AT THE HEARING BEFORE THE REFEREE CLAIMANT RAISED THE ISSUES 
OF FURTHER MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT 9 TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY 
COMPENSATION 1 EXTENT OF PERMANENT DISABILITY, AND VOCATIONAL RE­
HABILITATION AND COMPENSAT.ION DURING THE REHABiLITATION PERIOD• 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON SEPTEMBER. 1 9 • 1973 • 
SHE WAS FIRS.T SEEN BY DR• COHEN, COMPLAINING OF A PAINFUL LEFT HIP. 
LATER SHE CAME UNDER THE CARE OF DR• LOBB WHO REFERRED HER TO DR• 
MUELLER• DRe MUELLER• S REPORT OF DECEMBER 24 • 1973 INDICATED 
CLAIMANT WAS DOING WELL UNTIL THE LATTER PART OF NOVEMBER 1 973 
WHEN SHE CONFRONTED A PROWLER IN HER. APAR.TMENT AND IN THE SCUFFLE 
THAT FOLLOWED RESTRAINED THE INJURED AREA• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE PRECISE NATURE OF CLAIMANT• S 
INJURY HAD NEVER BEEN DETERMINED ALTHOUGH CLAIMANT HAD BEEN TREATED 
AND EXAMINED BY NEARLY A DOZEN DOCTORS• THROUGHOUT THESE TREAT­
MENTS CLAIMANT EMPHASIZED THAT THE PAIN WAS IN THE LEFT GROIN AREA 
BUT AT THE HEARING CLAIMANT COMPLAINED OF PAIN IN HER LOW BACK AND 
BOTH LEGS 1 STATING THE LOW BACK PAIN DID NOT DEVELOP UNTIL SHE HAD 
RECEIVED OSTEOPATHIC TREATMENT FROM DR• MCGEE IN AUGUST 1 ~74• THE' 
REFEREE FURTHER FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAS PERSONALITY PROBLEMS UN­
RELATED TO HER INJURY WHICH. TOGETHER WITH HER INJURY, HAVE. CAUSED 
AN INCREASE IN HER PSYCHOPATHOLOGY. DR• PERKINS, CLINICAL PSYCHO­
LOGIST, RECOMMENDED PSYCHOLOGICAL COUNSELING• THE REFEREE FOUND 
THAT SHOULD CLAIMANT WISH TO AVAIL HERSELF OF SUCH COUNSELING IT 
COULD BE EXTENDED TO HER UNDER THE .PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 S 6 • 2 4 S WITH­
OUT REQUIRING HER CLAIM TO BE REOPENED• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAILED TO SUSTAIN THE 
BURDEN OF PROVING ANY ENTITLEMENT TO TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY 
COMPENSATION, FURTHER EXTENT OF PERMANENT DISABILITY OR NEED FOR 
VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION AND COMPENSATION DURING THE PERIOD OF 
REHABILITATION AND HE AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATION ORDER• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS WITH THE FINDINGS OF 
THE REFEREE. THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT IS CAPABLE OF 
RETURNING TO WORK OF A SEDENTARY NATURE, ALTHOUGH HER PROSPECTS 
IN THAT REGARD ARE SOMEWHAT INHIBITED BY PERSONAL HABITS AND ATTI­

TUDES• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 6 1 I 9 7 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

-1 9 6 -

WCB CASE NO. 74-4371 1975NOVEMBER 25,

ELAINE HARDER, CLAIMANT
JON S, LANG, KL IN, WOLF AND SMITH,

D F NS ATTYS.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an moore.
The claimant requests review by the boar of the referee* s

ORD R WHICH AFFIRM D A D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D OCTOB R 2 2 , 1 9 7 4
WH R BY CLAIMANT WAS AWARD D SOM TIM LOSS BUT NO P RMAN NT
PARTIAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION.

At the hearing before the referee claimant raise the issues
OF FURTH R M DICAL CAR AND TR ATM NT, T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY
COMP NSATION,  XT NT OF P RMAN NT DISABILITY, AND VOCATIONAL R 
HABILITATION AND COMP NSATION DURING TH R HABILITATION P RIOD.

Claimant SUFF R D A COMP NSABL INJURY ON S PT MB R, 1 9 , 1 973 .
SH WAS FIRST S  N BY DR. COH N, COMPLAINING OF A PAINFUL L FT HIP.
LAT R SH CAM UND R TH CAR OF DR. LOBB WHO R F RR D H R TO DR.
MU LL R. DR. MU LL R* S R PORT OF D C MB R 24 , 1 97 3 INDICAT D
CLAIMANT WAS DOING W LL UNTIL TH LATT R PART OF NOV MB R 1973
WH N SH CONFRONT D A PROWL R IN H R APARTM NT AND IN TH SCUFFL 
THAT FOLLOW D R STRAIN D TH INJUR D AR A.

The referee foun that the precise nature of claimant* s
INJURY HAD N V R B  N D T RMIN D ALTHOUGH CLAIMANT HAD B  N TR AT D
AND  XAMIN D BY N ARLY A DOZ N DOCTORS. THROUGHOUT TH S TR AT
M NTS CLAIMANT  MPHASIZ D THAT TH PAIN WAS IN TH L FT GROIN AR A
BUT AT TH H ARING CLAIMANT COMPLAIN D OF PAIN IN H R LOW BACK AND
BOTH L GS, STATING TH LOW BACK PAIN DID NOT D V LOP UNTIL SH HAD
R C IV D OST OPATHIC TR ATM NT FROM DR. MCG  IN AUGUST 1 97 4 . TH 
R F R  FURTH R FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAS P RSONALITY PROBL MS UN
R LAT D TO H R INJURY WHICH, TOG TH R WITH H R INJURY, HAV CAUS D
AN INCR AS IN H R PSYCHOPATHOLOGY. DR. P RKINS, CLINICAL PSYCHO
LOGIST, R COMM ND D PSYCHOLOGICAL COUNS LING. TH R F R  FOUND
THAT SHOULD CLAIMANT WISH TO AVAIL H RS LF OF SUCH COUNS LING IT
COULD B  XT ND D TO H R UND R TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6.2 4 5 WITH
OUT R QUIRING H R CLAIM TO B R OP N D.

The referee  on luded that  laimant had failed to sustain the
BURD N OF PROVING ANY  NTITL M NT TO T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY
COMP NSATION, FURTH R  XT NT OF P RMAN NT DISABILITY OR N  D FOR
VOCATIONAL R HABILITATION AND COMP NSATION DURING TH P RIOD OF
R HABILITATION AND H AFFIRM D TH D T RMINATION ORD R.

The boar , on  e novo review, concurs with the fin ings of
TH R F R  . TH BOARD CONCLUD S THAT CLAIMANT IS CAPABL OF
R TURNING TO WORK OF A S D NTARY NATUR , ALTHOUGH H R PROSP CTS
IN THAT R GARD AR SOM WHAT INHIBIT D BY P RSONAL HABITS AND ATTI
TUD S.

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate may 6 , 1975 is affirme .

(\

1 9 6

­

­

­

­

­

­



    

  
    

 
    
    

     

         
         
           

      
          

             
           
           

         
             

                
         

          
          

  
             
        

          
             
           

              
            
         

             
     

       
                

         
             

           
        
         
         

         
           

             
        

          
         

          

  

CASE NO. 74-3782 

RALPH KITCH, CLAIMANT 
FRANKLIN, BENNETT I OFEL T AND JOLLES 1 

CLAIMANTY S ATTYS 0 

PHILIP Ae MONGRAIN, DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

NOVEMBER 25. 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE• 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREEY S ORDER 
IIV•·HCH AWARDED CLAIMANT PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY EQUAL TO 2 4 0 
DEGREES FOR 7 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY I CONTENDING 
THAT HE IS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED• 

CLAIMANT IS 53 YEARS OLD 1 HE GaADUATED FROM HIGH SCHOOL AND 
COMPLETED 6 MONTHS AT A JUNIOR COLLEGE IN CALIFORNIA• ON DECEMBER 6 1 

1 971 WHILE SORTING CORE, CLAJ'MANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE LOW BACK 
INJURY, DIAGNOSED AS AN ACUTE SPRAIN OF THE LUMBOSACRAL SPINE AND 
LEFT SCIATICA• CLAIMANT RETURNED TO HIS REGULAR WORK UNTIL NOVEM­
BER 9 1 197 2 WHEN HIS CONDITION BECAME EXACERBATE De A DISCECTOMY 
REVEALED AN UNSTABLE LUMBAR SPINE AND 1 ON APRIL 3 0 1 1973 1 A SPINAL 

FUSION AT THE FOURTH LUMBAR AREA WAS PERFORMED. FOLLOWING CLAIM­
ANT'S RELEASE FROM THE HOSPITAL, HE SUFFERED A MYOCARDIAL INFARC­
TION AND WAS AGAIN HOSPITALIZED• LATER HE SUFFERED ANOTHER HEART 
INCIDENT REQUIRING HOSPITALIZATION• 

IN THE LATTER PART OF 19 7 3 CLAIMANT WAS EXAMINED BY THE PHY­
SICIANS AND PSYCHOLOGISTS AT DISABILITY PREVENTION DIVISION CENTER 
BY THE BACK EVALUATION CLINIC• IT WAS RECOMMENDED THAT_ CLAIMANT 
BE RETRAINED AS HE WAS NOT ABLE TO PERFORM HIS PREVIOUS JOB• LOSS 
OF FUNCTION OF THE BACK WAS MODERATE• WITH THE RESPECT TO CLAIM­
ANT" S CARDIAC CONDITION IT WAS FELT THAT HE HAD I MILD ANGINA' BUT 
THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF ARRYTHMIA OR HEART FAILURE. IT WAS FELT 
THAT CLAIMANT SHOULD AVOID HEAVY EXERTION BUT SHOULD PERFORM 
REGULAR EXERCISES AND THE CLAIM WAS CLOSED WITH AN AWARD OF 5 0 

PER CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY. 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT'S PERMANENT PARTIAL DISA­
BILITY EXCEEDS THE AWARD OF 5 0 PER CENT BUT HE DID NOT FIND HIM TO 
BE PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED. CLAIMANT HAD CONTENDED THAT 
HE HAD SHOWN HIMSELF TO BE A MEMBER OF THE • ODD-LOT" CATEGORY• 
HOWEVER 0 THE REFEREE FOUND THAT WHILE CLAIMANT DID HAVE A SERIOUS 
PHYSICAL IMPAIRMENT, SUCH IMPAIRMENT WHEN CONSIDERED WITH OTHER 
FACTORS SUCH AS AGE 1 EDUCATION, MENTAL CAPACITY, TRAINING AND EX­
PERIENCE DID NOT BRING CLAIMANT WITHIN THE • ODD-LOT" STATUS. 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT WAS ENTITLED TO AN 
AWARD OF 75 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY BECAUSE MUCH 
OF THE LABOR MARKET HAS BEEN FORECLOSED TO HIM AND HE HAS SUFFERED 
A SUBSTANTIAL, ALTHOUGH NOT TOTAL, LOSS OF EARNING CAPACITY. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THE FINDINGS 
AND CONCLUSIONS .CONTAINED IN "rHE WELL-WRITTEN ORDER OF THE REFEREE. 

·oRDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 23 1 1975 IS AFFIRMED• 

_, 97-

WCB CASE NO. 74-3782 1975NOVEMBER 25,

RALPH KITCH, CLAIMANT
FRANKLIN, B NN TT, OF LT AND JOLL S,
claima t s attys,

PHILIP A. M NGRAIN, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an moore.
The claimant requests boar review of the referee1 s or er

WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY  QUAL TO 240
D GR  S FOR 7 5 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY, CONT NDING
THAT H IS P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D.

Claima t is 53 years old, he graduated from high school a d

COMPL T D 6 MONTHS AT A JUNIOR COLL G IN CALIFORNIA. ON D C MB R 6 ,
197 1 WHIL SORTING COR , CLAIMANT SUFF R D A COMP NSABL LOW BACK
INJURY, DIAGNOS D AS AN ACUT SPRAIN OF TH LUMBOSACRAL SPIN AND
L FT SCIATICA. CLAIMANT R TURN D TO HIS R GULAR WORK UNTIL NOV M
B R 9 , 1 9 7 2 WH N HIS CONDITION B CAM  XAC RBAT D. A DISC CTOMY
R V AL D AN UNSTABL LUMBAR SPIN AND, ON APRIL 3 0 , 1 97 3 , A SPINAL
FUSION AT TH FOURTH LUMBAR AR A WAS P RFORM D. FOLLOWING CLAIM
ANT* S R L AS FROM TH HOSPITAL, H SUFF R D A MYOCARDIAL INFARC
TION AND WAS AGAIN HOSPITALIZ D. LAT R H SUFF R D ANOTH R H ART
INCID NT R QUIRING HOSPITALIZATION.

In TH LATT R PART OF 1 9 73 CLAIMANT WAS  XAMIN D BY TH PHY
SICIANS AND PSYCHOLOGISTS AT DISABILITY PR V NTION DIVISION C NT R
BY TH BACK  VALUATION CLINIC. IT WAS R COMM ND D THAT CLAIMANT
B R TRAIN D AS H WAS NOT ABL TO P RFORM HIS PR VIOUS JOB, LOSS
OF FUNCTION OF TH BACK WAS MOD RAT . WITH TH R SP CT TO CLAIM
ANT* S CARDIAC CONDITION IT WAS F LT THAT H HAD MILD ANGINA* BUT
TH R WAS NO  VID NC OF ARRYTHMIA OR H ART FAILUR . IT WAS F LT
THAT CLAIMANT SHOULD AVOID H AVY  X RTION BUT SHOULD P RFORM
R GULAR  X RCIS S AND TH CLAIM WAS CLOS D WITH AN AWARD OF 5 0
P R C NT UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY.

The R F R  FOUND THAT CLAIMANT S P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISA
BILITY  XC  DS TH AWARD OF 5 0 P R C NT BUT H DID NOT FIND HIM TO
B P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D. CLAIMANT HAD CONT ND D THAT
H HAD SHOWN HIMS LF TO B A M MB R OF TH ODD-LOT* CAT GORY.
HOW V R, TH R F R  FOUND THAT WHIL CLAIMANT DID HAV A S RIOUS
PHYSICAL IMPAIRM NT, SUCH IMPAIRM NT WH N CONSID R D WITH OTH R
FACTORS SUCH AS AG ,  DUCATION, M NTAL CAPACITY, TRAINING AND  X
P RI NC DID NOT BRING CLAIMANT WITHIN TH * ODD-LOT* STATUS.

The referee co cluded that claima t was e titled to a 
AWARD OF 75 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY B CAUS MUCH
OF TH LABOR MARK T HAS B  N FOR CLOS D TO HIM AND H HAS SUFF R D
A SUBSTANTIAL, ALTHOUGH NOT TOTAL, LOSS OF  ARNING CAPACITY.

The board, o de  ovo review, affirms a d adopts the fi di gs
AND CONCLUSIONS CONTAIN D IN TH W LL-WRITT N ORD R OF TH R F R  .

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate may 23, 1975 is affirme .

1 9 7

' 

­

­
­

­

­
’ 

’ ­

’ 

­



      

   
   

  
     
 

    

     

           
           
            

        
             

             
               
          
               
          
         

             
           

            
            

             
            
               
             
          

            
           

          
         

               
        

         
             

          
           

          
             
           
     
       

            
            
        
         

        

          
          

           
        

 

CASE NO. 75-1006 

BRIAN K. BISSINGER, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, 

CLAIMANT' 5 ATTYs. 

NOVEMBER 25, 1975 

SOUTHER, SPAULDING, KINSEY I WILLIAMSON AND SCHWABE 1 

DEFENSE ATTYS• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN. 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE REFEREE 
WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 1 3 5 DEGREES FOR PARTIAL LOSS OF HIS RIGHT 
HAND, REPRESENTING 9 0 PER CENT OF THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED BY STATUTE 
AND 1 6 DEGREES FOR 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY• 

CLAIMANT IS 2 4 YEARS OLD, HE HAS A B• A• DEGREE WITH A MAJOR 
IN P. E. AND A MINOR IN LANGUAGES AND ARTS• HE SUFFERED A COMPEN­
SABLE INJURY ON OCTOBER 2 4 1 197 3 WHEN HIS RIGHT HAND WAS CAUGHT IN 

SOME MACHINERY AND ALL FOUR FINGERS WERE AMPUTATED. SURGERY HAS 
BEEN PERFORMED SEVEN TIMES SINCE THE INJURY AND, ON MARCH 5 1 197 5 1 

THE CLAIM WAS CLOSED BY DETERMINATION ORDER WHICH AWARDED TIME 

LOSS AND PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY OF 90 DEGREES SCHEDULED DIS­

ABILITY OF THE RIGHT HAND EQUAL TO 6 0 PER CENT OF THE MAXIMUM. 

CLAIMANT 15 EMPLOYED AS A TEACHER OF LANGUAGE AND ARTS AND 
P• Ee HE IS ALSO AN ASSISTANT COACH IN TRACK, FOOTBALL AND BASKET­

BALL• CLAIMANT TESTIFIED THAT AS A Pe E• INSTRUCTOR HE IS LIMITED 
IN -rHE ACTIVITIES HE CAN PERFORM. ALSO, IN THE GENERAL USE OF THE 

HAND, CLAIMANT IS RESTRICTED IN THAT HE IS UNABLE TO GRASP THINGS, 
CARRY ITEMS SUCH AS A PAIL OF WATER VERY FAR AND IS UNABLE TO LIFT 

HEAVY WEIGHTS 0 HE IS ABLE TO USE HIS RIGHT HAND TO DRIVE AN AUTO­

MOBILE• CLAIMANT HAS COMPENSATED FOR THE RESTRICTION OF USE OF 
HIS RIGHT HAND BY LEARNING TO USE HIS LEFT HAND FOR MANY ACTIVITIES. 

CLAIMANT CONTENDED THAT HE ALSO WAS ENTl;LED TO AN AWARD FOR 
UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY BECAUSE THE DONOR SITE FOR THE REQUIRED SKIN 
GRAFTING, JUST BENEATH THE LEFT BREAST, SOMETIMES BOTHERED HIM 

WHEN HE HAD TO RAISE HIS HANDS OVER HIS HEAD AND HE HAD TO LIMIT 
SUCH RAISING ACTIVITIES BECAUSE OF THE PAIN CAUSED THEREBY. 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT, ALTHOUGH DR. KANZLER HAD.RATED CLAIM­
ANT" S HAND AS A 6 0 PER CENT LOSS, FROM HIS OBSERVATION THE LOSS 

EXCEEDED THAT EVALUATION, THAT CLAIMANT ALWAYS HAD TO BE CAREFUL 
IN ANY TYPE OF r JAMMING' OR 'JABBING' SITUATIONS AS SUCH CONTACT 
CAUSED SEVERE PAIN• THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT AS A CONSEQUENCE 

CLAIMANT IS VERY CAUTIOUS IN THE USE OF HIS RIGHT HAND AND, AFTER 

EVALUATING ALL THE EVIDENCE, THAT CLAIMANT HAD ONLY 1 0 PER CENT 

REMAINING USE OF HIS RIGHT HAND. 

W1TH RESPECT TO UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY THE REFEREE FOUND 
THAT THE WORK CLAIMANT WAS ENGAGED IN PERMITTED HIM TO PROTECT THE 
DONOR SITE AND IT IS NOT ANY PARTICULAR INCONVENIENCE IN HIS PRESENT 

OCCUPATION• HOWEVER, CLAIMANT DID HAVE SOME RESTRICTIONS AND 

LIMITATIONS IN HIS PHYSICAL ACTIVITIES AND HE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIM -
ANT HAS SUFFERED A SMALL LOSS OF EARNING CAPACITY. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AGREES WITH THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE WITH THE RESP_ECT TO THE SCHEDULED DIS­

ABILITY• HOWEVE_R, THE BOARD CAN FIND NO JUSTIFICATION FOR AN AWARD 
OF UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY COMPENSATION• THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT 

-1 9 s-

WCB CASE NO. 75—1006 NOVEMBER 25, 1975

BRIAN K. BISSINGER, CLAIMANT
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON,
CLAIMANT1 S ATTYS.

SOUTH R, SPAULDING, KINS Y, WILLIAMSON AND SCHWAB ,
DEFENSE ATTYS.

REQUEST F R REVIEW BY EMPL YER

Reviewe by commissioners moore an sloan.

The EMPL YER REQUESTS B ARD REVIEW  F AN  RDER  F THE REFEREE
WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 135 DEGREES F R PARTIAL L SS  F HIS RIGHT
HAND, REPRESENTING 9 0 PER CENT  F THE MAXIMUM ALL WED BY STATUTE
AND 16 DEGREES F R 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY.

Claima t is 24 years old, he has a b. a. degree with a major

IN P.  . AND A MINOR IN LANGUAG S AND ARTS. H SUFF R D A COMP N
SABL INJURY ON OCTOB R 24 , 1 973 WH N HIS RIGHT HAND WAS CAUGHT IN
SOM MACHIN RY AND ALL FOUR FING RS W R AMPUTAT D. SURG RY HAS
B  N P RFORM D S V N TIM S SINC TH INJURY AND, ON MARCH 5 , 1 97 5 ,
TH CLAIM WAS CLOS D BY D T RMINATION ORD R WHICH AWARD D TIM 
LOSS AND P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY OF 90 D GR  S SCH DUL D DIS
ABILITY OF TH RIGHT HAND  QUAL TO 6 0 P R C NT OF TH MAXIMUM.

Claima t is employed as a teacher of la guage a d arts a d

P. E. HE is also a assista t coach i track, football a d basket
ball. CLAIMANT T STIFI D THAT AS A P.  . INSTRUCTOR H IS LIMIT D
IN TH ACTIVITI S H CAN P RFORM. ALSO, IN TH G N RAL US OF TH 
HAND, CLAIMANT IS R STRICT D IN THAT H IS UNABL TO GRASP THINGS,
CARRY IT MS SUCH AS A PAIL OF WAT R V RY FAR AND IS UNABL TO LIFT
H AVY W IGHTS. H IS ABL TO US HIS RIGHT HAND TO DRIV AN AUTO
MOBIL . CLAIMANT HAS COMP NSAT D FOR TH R STRICTION OF US OF
HIS RIGHT HAND BY L ARNING TO US HIS L FT HAND FOR MANY ACTIVITI S.

Claima t co te ded that he also was e titled to a award for
UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY B CAUS TH DONOR SIT FOR TH R QUIR D SKIN
GRAFTING, JUST B N ATH TH L FT BR AST, SOM TIM S BOTH R D HIM
WH N H HAD TO RAIS HIS HANDS OV R HIS H AD AND H HAD TO LIMIT
SUCH RAISING ACTIVITI S B CAUS OF TH PAIN CAUS D TH R BY.

The referee fou d that, although dr. ka zler had rated claim
ant s HAND AS A 60 P R C NT LOSS, FROM HIS OBS RVATION TH LOSS
 XC  D D THAT  VALUATION, THAT CLAIMANT ALWAYS HAD TO B CAR FUL
IN ANY TYP OF JAMMING* OR 'JABBING* SITUATIONS AS SUCH CONTACT
CAUS D S V R PAIN. TH R F R  CONCLUD D THAT AS A CONS QU NC 
CLAIMANT IS V RY CAUTIOUS IN TH US OF HIS RIGHT HAND AND, AFT R
 VALUATING ALL TH  VID NC , THAT CLAIMANT HAD ONLY 10 P R C NT
R MAINING US OF HIS RIGHT HAND.

With respect to u scheduled disability the referee fou d

THAT TH WORK CLAIMANT WAS  NGAG D IN P RMITT D HIM TO PROT CT TH 
DONOR SIT AND IT IS NOT ANY PARTICULAR INCONV NI NC IN HIS PR S NT
OCCUPATION. HOW V R, CLAIMANT DID HAV SOM R STRICTIONS AND
LIMITATIONS IN HIS PHYSICAL ACTIVITI S AND H CONCLUD D THAT CLAIM
ANT HAS SUFF R D A SMALL LOSS OF  ARNING CAPACITY.

The boar , on  e novo review, agrees with the fin ings an 
CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  WITH TH R SP CT TO TH SCH DUL D DIS
ABILITY. HOW V R, TH BOARD CAN FIND NO JUSTIFICATION FOR AN AWARD
OF UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY COMP NSATION. TH R IS NO  VID NC THAT

19 8

­

­

­

­

­
’ 

’ 

­

­



         
          
          
          

         

           
            

          

       
            
      

       

  
     

 
     

    
     

         
        

             
       

          
          
         

         
  

        
             

          
          
           
 

        
         

          
          

             
    

        
           
            
        

            
     

HAS SUFFERED ANY DIMINUT_ION OF HIS POTENTIAL EARNING 
CAPACITY AS A RESULT OF THE PAIN AT THE DONOR SITE 0 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY IS ENTITLED TO 
ATTORNEY'S FEE AT BOARD REVIEW INASMUCH AS CLAIMANT HAS PREVAILED 
ON THE MAJOR ISSUE, 10 Ee THE EXTENT OF SCHEDULED DISABILITY. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 2 1 197 5 IS MODIFIED BY 
ELIMINATING THEREFROM THE AWARD OF 1 6 DEGREES FOR 5 PER CENT UNSCHED­
ULED DISABILITY. IN ALL OTHER RES.PECTS 1 THE REFEREE'S ORDER IS 

AFFIRMED• 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW THE SUM 
OF Z 5 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE EMPLOYER. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-1858 NOVEMBER 25, 1975 

DENNIS BRANDTNER, CLAIMANT 
SOUTHER, SPAULDING, KINSEY, WILLIAMSON AND SCHWABE, 

CLAIMANT' S ATTYS 0 

MC MURRAY AND NICHOLS, DEFENSE ATTYS 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN 0 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE REFEREE'S 
ORDER WHICH AFFIRMED A DETERMINATION ORDER ISSUED FEBRUARY 14 1 

1974 WHEREBY CLAIMANT WAS AWARDED 48 DEGREES FOR 1 5 PER CENT UN­
SCHEDULED DISABILITY RESULTING FROM EXPOSURE TO CONTACT DERMATITIS• 

CLAIMANT IS A 50 YEAR OLD MACHINIST WHO SUSTAINED A COMPEN­
SABLE INDUSTRIAL INJURY RESULTING FROM AN ALLERGY TO VARIOUS CUTTING 
OILS, SOLVENTS AND COOLANTS. THE EXPOSURE RESULTED IN ACUTE DER­
MATITIS WHICH COVERED CLAIMANT'S UPPER BODY, HANDS, ARMS, EYES, 
LEGS AND FEET, 

CLAIMANT FIRST EXPERIENCED THIS SKIN REACTION IN 1950• THE 
FINAL AND MOST SEVERE ONSET OCCURRED IN JANUARY 197 3 AND RESULTED 
IN CLAIMANT LOSING APPROXIMATELY 6 MONTHS OF WORK0 AFTER THE 
LAST "FLAREUP" CLAIMANT WAS TRANSFERRED TO A MACHINE WHICH DID 
NOT USE ANY CUTTING OIL, HOWEVER, HE STILL CONTINUED TO SUFFER 

THE ALLERGIES• 

DR. FRISCH, CLAIMANT" S TREATING PHYSICIAN, RATED CLAIMANT AS 
PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED BECAUSE HE EXPECTED CLAIMANT IN 
THE FUTURE TO SUFFER VERY SEVERE REACTIONS LOCALLY AND SYSTEMI­
CALLY SHOULD HE BE RE-EXPOSED 0 HE EMPHASIZED THAT CLAIMANT COULD 
NOT WORK WITH CUTTING OILS EXCEPT FOR A VERY FEW SELECTED TYPES AND 
ADVISED A CHANGE OF OCCUPATIONS 0 

THE REFEREE, ASSUMING THAT THERE WERE OTHER MACHINE SHOP 
JOBS AVAILABLE TO CLAIMANT EVEN THOUGH HE HAD DERMATITIS AND THAT 
THERE WERE OTHER EMPLOYERS WILLING TO HIRE HIM EVEN THOUGH HE HAD 
THAT CONDITION, CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD BEEN ADEQUATELY COM­
PENSATED FOR HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY BY THE AWARD OF 48 DEGREES FOR 
1 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY0 

-1 99-

CLAIMANT HAS SUFF R D ANY DIMINUTION OF HIS POT NTIAL  ARNING
CAPACITY AS A R SULT OF TH PAIN AT TH DONOR SIT .

The BOARD CONCLUD S THAT CLAIMANT* S ATTORN Y IS  NTITL D TO
ATTORN Y S F  AT BOARD R VI W INASMUCH AS CLAIMANT HAS PR VAIL D
ON TH MAJOR ISSU , I. . TH  XT NT OF SCH DUL D DISABILITY.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated june 2, 1975 is modified by

ELIMINATING THEREFR M THE AWARD  F 16 DEGREES F R 5 PER CENT UNSCHED
ULED DISABILITY. IN ALL  THER RESPECTS, THE REFEREE'S  RDER IS
AFFIRMED.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s

F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W TH SUM
OF 250 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH  MPLOY R.

WCB CASE NO. 74-1858 NOVEMBER 25, 1975

DENNIS BRANDTNER, CLAIMANT
SOUTH R, SPAULDING, KINS Y, WILLIAMSON AND SCHWAB ,
 laimant s ATTYS.

MC MURRAY AND NICHOLS, D F NS ATTYS.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The claima t requests review by the board of the referee s
ORD R WHICH AFFIRM D A D T RMINATION ORD R ISSU D F BRUARY 14,
1 974 WH R BY CLAIMANT WAS AWARD D 4 8 D GR  S FOR 15 P R C NT UN
SCH DUL D DISABILITY R SULTING FROM  XPOSUR TO CONTACT D RMATITIS.

Claima t is a 50 year old machi ist who sustai ed a compe 

sable INDUSTRIAL INJURY R SULTING FROM AN ALL RGY TO VARIOUS CUTTING
OILS, SOLV NTS AND COOLANTS. TH  XPOSUR R SULT D IN ACUT D R
MATITIS WHICH COV R D CLAIMANT'S UPP R BODY, HANDS, ARMS,  Y S,
L GS AND F  T.

Claima t first experie ced this ski reactio i 1950. the
FINAL AND M ST SEVERE  NSET  CCURRED IN JANUARY 1 9 73 AND RESULTED
IN CLAIMANT L SING APPR XIMATELY 6 M NTHS  F W RK. AFTER THE
LAST 'FLAREUP* CLAIMANT WAS TRANSFERRED T A MACHINE WHICH DID
N T USE ANY CUTTING  IL, H WEVER, HE STILL C NTINUED T SUFFER
THE ALLERGIES.

Dr. FRISCH, claimant s TREATING PHYSICIAN, RATED CLAIMANT AS
PERMANENTLY AND T TALLY DISABLED BECAUSE HE EXPECTED CLAIMANT IN
THE FUTURE T SUFFER VERY SEVERE REACTI NS L CALLY AND SYSTEMI
CALLY SH ULD HE BE RE-EXP SED. HE EMPHASIZED THAT CLAIMANT C ULD
N T W RK WITH CUTTING  ILS EXCEPT F R A VERY FEW SELECTED TYPES AND
ADVISED A CHANGE  F  CCUPATI NS.

The referee, assuming that there were other machine shop
JOBS AVAILABL TO CLAIMANT  V N THOUGH H HAD D RMATITIS AND THAT
TH R W R OTH R  MPLOY RS WILLING TO HIR HIM  V N THOUGH H HAD
THAT CONDITION, CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT HAD B  N AD QUAT LY COM
P NSAT D FOR HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY BY TH AWARD OF 48 D GR  S FOR
1 5 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY,

’ 

' ' 

' 

' 

­

­

­

' 

-

­



          
             

         
             
           
     

        
         

             
    

        
         

            
           

         
               
            

          

       
             

      

          

            
            

            
    

       
              
           
   

       

   
    

  
    
    

     

         
            

             
          
         

          
      

         
        

  

BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FINDS THAT THE ASSUMPTION MADE 
BY THE REFEREE IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD• THE 

ASSUMPTION THAT CLAIMANT COULD CONTINUE TO WORK WITHOUT PROBLEMS 
ON A ORV MACHINE (ONE WHICH INVOLVES NO CUTTING OIL) _IS REBUTTED BY 
THE EVIDENCE THAT CLAIMANT WAS TRANSFERRED TO SUCH A MACHINE AND 
STILL CONTINUED TO HAVE HIS PROBLEMS• 

THE REFEREE HAD ALSO ASSUMED THAT MACHINE WORK INVOLVING 
OTHER METALS AND MATERIALS WOULD NOT INVOLVE COOLANTS, CUTTING 
OILS AND SO FORTH, DESPITE EVIDENCE THAT 90 PER CENT OF ALL MACHIN-
ISTS" WORK INVOLVES SUCH MATERIALS• 1 

THE BOARD FINDS THAT CLAIMANT PRESENTED SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE 
WHICH INDICATED THAT, WHILE CLAIMANT POSSIBLY COULD RETURN "rO CER­
TAIN TYPES OF MACHINIST WORK, HE HAS BEEN HANDICAPPED AS A RESULT 
OF HIS ALLERGY, IN OBTAINING AND HOLDING GAINFUL EMPLOYMENT IN THE 
BROAD FIELD OF GENERAL INDUSTRIAL OCCUPATIONS• FORD Ve SAIF ( UNDER­
SCORED) t 7 OR APP 54 9 • IN THE INSTAl'lT CASE THE .CLAIMANT HAS BEEN 

FORCED TO RETURN TO A PARTIC~LAR TYPE OF MACHINE ON WHICH CUTTING 
OILS ARE NOT USED VET HE STILL CONTINUES TO HAVE TROUBLE• 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT TO ADEQUATELY COMPENSATE CLAIMANT 
FOR HIS LOSS OF POTENTIAL EARNING CAPACITY HE SHOULD BE AWARDED 80 
DEGREES FOR 2. 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MARCH 3 1 1 197 5 IS REVERSED• 

THE CLAIMANT 15 AWARDED 80 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 32.0 DE­
GREES FOR UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY• THIS IS IN LIEU OF AND NOT IN ADDI­
TION TO THE AWARD MADE BY THE DETERMINATION ORDER DATED FEBRUARY 14 1 

1974. 

CLAIMANT" S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY• S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW 2. 5 PER CENT 
OF THE COMPENSATION AWARDED CLAIMANT BY THIS ORDER, PAYABLE OUT OF 
SAID COMPENSATION, AS PAID• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3258 

JAM ES B. LEE, CLAIMANT 
FRANKLIN, BENNETT, OFELT AND JOLLES, 

CLAIMANT. s ATTvs. 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

NOVEMBER 25, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOO~E• 

IHE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE 
REFEREE• S ORDER REOPENING CLAIMANT• S CLAIM AS OF APRIL 4 1 19 7 5 
WITH PAYMENT OF TIME LOSS BENEFITS AS OF THAT DATE AND ALLOWING THE 
FUND TO RECEIVE CREDIT FOR PAYMENT OF PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY 

PAYMENTS• THE REFEREE FURTHER ORDERED THAT CLAIMANT RECEIVE THE 
NEUROLOGICAL. WORKUP RECOMMENDED BY DR•· LOGAN AND BE REFERRED TO 
THE PAIN CLINIC IF IT WAS RECOMMENDED• 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON AUGUST 2.6 1 1972. 
WHILE LIFTING A PAN OF SHORTENING WHICH WEIGHED APPROXIMATELY 

-2 oo-

The board, o de  ovo review, fi ds that the assumptio made
BY TH R F R  IS NOT SUPPORT D BY TH  VID NC IN TH R CORD. TH 
ASSUMPTION THAT CLAIMANT COULD CONTINU TO WORK WITHOUT PROBL MS
ON A DRY MACHIN (ON WHICH INVOLV S NO CUTTING OIL) IS R BUTT D BY
TH  VID NC THAT CLAIMANT WAS TRANSF RR D TO SUCH A MACHIN AND
STILL CONTINU D TO HAV HIS PROBL MS.

The referee had also assumed that machi e work i volvi g

OTH R M TALS AND MAT RIALS WOULD NOT INVOLV COOLANTS, CUTTING
OILS AND SO FORTH, D SPIT  VID NC THAT 9 0 P R C NT OF ALL MACHIN
ISTS* WORK INVOLV S SUCH MAT RIALS.

The board finds that  laimant presented SUBSTANTIAL  VID NC 
WHICH INDICAT D THAT, WHIL CLAIMANT POSSIBLY COULD R TURN TO C R
TAIN TYP S OF MACHINIST WORK, H HAS B  N HANDICAPP D AS A R SULT
OF HIS ALL RGY, IN OBTAINING AND HOLDING GAINFUL  MPLOYM NT IN TH 
BROAD FI LD OF G N RAL INDUSTRIAL OCCUPATIONS. FORD V. SAIF (UND R
SCOR D) , 7 OR APP 54 9. IN TH INSTANT CAS TH CLAIMANT HAS B  N
FORC D TO R TURN TO A PARTICULAR TYP OF MACHIN ON WHICH CUTTING
OILS AR NOT US D Y T H STILL CONTINU S TO HAV TROUBL .

The boar conclu es that to a equately compensate claimant
FOR HIS LOSS OF POT NTIAL  ARNING CAPACITY H SHOULD B AWARD D 8 0
D GR  S FOR 25 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY.

ORD R

The or er of the referee  ate march 31, 1975 is reverse .
The CLAIMANT IS AWARD D 80 D GR  S OF A MAXIMUM OF 32 0 D 

GR  S FOR UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY. THIS IS IN LI U OF AND NOT IN ADDI
TION TO TH AWARD MAD BY TH D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D F BRUARY 14,
1 9 7 4 ,

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s

F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W 2 5 P R C NT
OF TH COMP NSATION AWARD D CLAIMANT BY THIS ORD R, PAYABL OUT OF
SAID COMP NSATION, AS PAID.

WCB CAS NO. 74-3258 NOV MB R 25, 1975

JAM S B. L  , CLAIMANT
FRANKLIN, BENNETT,  FELT AND J LLES,
CLAIMANT* S ATTYS.

DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY,
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests board review of the
R F R  * S ORD R R OP NING CLAIMANT* S CLAIM AS OF APRIL 4 , 1975
WITH PAYM NT OF TIM LOSS B N FITS AS OF THAT DAT AND ALLOWING TH 
FUND TO R C IV CR DIT FOR PAYM NT OF P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY
PAYM NTS. TH R F R  FURTH R ORD R D THAT CLAIMANT R C IV TH 
N UROLOGICAL WORKUP R COMM ND D BY DR. LOGAN AND B R F RR D TO
TH PAIN CLINIC IF IT WAS R COMM ND D.

Claimant suffered a  ompensable injury on august 26 , 1972
WHIL LIFTING A PAN OF SHORT NING WHICH W IGH D APPROXIMAT LY

2 0 0

­

­

­

­

­

’ ' 



              
            

               
            

             
          

             
         

             
     

               
          
               

         
             

         
             

            
         

           
          

      
           

          
     

         
           
        

           
    

          

         
            
           

       

   
    
    
  
          

           
         
          

             
     

  
  

  

  

POUNDS• CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED A PREVIOUS INJURY IN 1964 AND WAS 

OFF WORK FOR 2 YEARS• AFTER VOCATIONAL TRAINING, HE WORKED AS A 
BARTENDER UNTIL HE WAS HELD UP BY TWO MEN WHO BEAT HIM WITH A LUG 
WRENCH AND STOMPED ON HIS BACK0 CLAIMANT HAD A SPINAL FUSION AND 
A DOUBLE LAM I NEC TO MY AND AGAIN WAS OFF WORK FOR ALMOST A YEAR• IN 
1968 HE INJURED HIS BACK WHILE WORKING ABOARD SHIP• 

0N AUGUST 2 0 t 197 4 1 AFTER TWO YEARS OF CONSERVATIVE MEDICAL 
TREATMENT BASED UPON A DIAGNOSIS OF ACUTE LUMBAR SPRAIN, CLAIMANT'S 
CASE WAS CLOSED WITH AN AWARD OF 9 6 DEGREES FOR 3 0 PER CENT UNSCHED­

ULED DISABILITY• CLAIMANT REQUESTED A HEARING• 

ON APRIL 9 1 1975 DR 0 LOGAN, WHO HAD GIVEN HIS OPINION PRIOR TO 
THE CLOSURE OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM THAT CLAIMANT WAS PERMANENTLY 

AND TOTALLY DISABLED SINCE THE RE-INJURY SUFFERED ON AUGUST 26 1 1972 1 

EXPRESSED HIS FURTHER OPINION THAT CLAIMANT'S CONDITION HAD WOR­
SENED TO THE EXTENT THAT HIS LOW BACK PAIN WAS CONSTANT 0 HE FELT 
CLAIMANT NEEDED A FURTHER NEUROLOGICAL EVALUATION OF HIS CONDITION 

TO SEE IF THERE WAS ANYTHING POSSIBLE THAT COULD BE DONE TO RELIEVE 
CLAIMANT'S PAIN 0 ALSO PERHAPS AN EVALUATION AT THE PAIN CLINIC TO 

DETERMINE WHETHER CLAIMANT COULD QUIT TAKING NARCOTIC DRUGS OR 
LIVE WITH HIS EXISTING INJURY AND EXISTING DISABILITY MIGHT BE OF 

VALUE• CLAIMANT HAS BEEN RELYING QUITE STRONGLY ON DRUGS BECAUSE 

OF HIS PAIN AT THE PRESENT TIME 0 

DR 0 LOGAN FELT CLAIMANT'S CONDITION WAS A RESULT OF ALL OF 
HIS PRIOR INJURIES AND HE COULD NOT SPECIFICALLY ATTRIBUTE HIS PRE­
SENT CONDITION TO ANY PARTICULAR INJURY. 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE CLAIM SHOULD BE REOPENED FOR 
REFERRAL TO A NEUROSURGEON AS RECOMMENDED BY DR• LOGAN AND A 

POSSIBLE REFERRAL BY THE NEUROSURGEON TO THE PAIN CLINIC• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AGREES WITH THE OPINION OF THE 
REFEREE AND AFFIRMS HIS ORDER 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 29, 1975 IS AFFIRMED. 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW THE SUM 
OF 2 5 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND• 

WCB CASE NO. 75-760 

RANDALL P. WHEELER, CLAIMANT 
JOHN J 0 o• HARA, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

NOVEMBER 25, 1975 

A REQUEST FOR REVIEW 1 HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE WORK­
MEN• S COMPENSATION BOARD IN THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER BY THE STATE 

ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND, AND SAID REQUEST NOW HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN, 

(T IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW PEND­
ING BEFORE THE BOARD IS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE. 
IS FINAL BY OPERATION OF LAWe 

-201 -

7 0 POUNDS. CLAIMANT HAD SUFF R D A PR VIOUS INJURY IN 1 9 64 AND WAS

OFF WORK FOR 2 Y ARS. AFT R VOCATIONAL TRAINING, H WORK D AS A
BART ND R UNTIL H WAS H LD UP BY TWO M N WHO B AT HIM WITH A LUG
WR NCH AND STOMP D ON HIS BACK. CLAIMANT HAD A SPINAL FUSION AND
A DOUBL LAMIN CTOMY AND AGAIN WAS OFF WORK FOR ALMOST A Y AR. IN
1 96 8 H INJUR D HIS BACK WHIL WORKING ABOARD SHIP.

On AUGUST 2 0 , 1 97 4 , AFT R TWO Y ARS OF CONS 

TR ATM NT BAS D UPON A DIAGNOSIS OF ACUT LUMBAR S
CAS WAS CLOS D WITH AN AWARD OF 9 6 D GR  S FOR 3 0
UL D DISABILITY. CLAIMANT R QU ST D A H ARING.

On APRIL 9 , 1 97 5 DR. LOGAN, WHO HAD GIV N HIS OPINION PRIOR TO
TH CLOSUR OF CLAIMANT1 S CLAIM THAT CLAIMANT WAS P RMAN NTLY
AND TOTALLY DISABL D SINC TH R -INJURY SUFF R D ON AUGUST 2 6 , 1 9 72 ,
 XPR SS D HIS FURTH R OPINION THAT CLAIMANT1 S CONDITION HAD WOR
S N D TO TH  XT NT THAT HIS LOW BACK PAIN WAS CONSTANT. H F LT
CLAIMANT N  D D A FURTH R N UROLOGICAL  VALUATION OF HIS CONDITION
TO S  IF TH R WAS ANYTHING POSSIBL THAT COULD B DON TO R LI V 
CLAIMANT1 S PAIN. ALSO P RHAPS AN  VALUATION AT TH PAIN CLINIC TO
D T RMIN WH TH R CLAIMANT COULD QUIT TAKING NARCOTIC DRUGS OR
LIV WITH HIS  XISTING INJURY AND  XISTING DISABILITY MIGHT B OF
VALU . CLAIMANT HAS B  N R LYING QUIT STRONGLY ON DRUGS B CAUS 
OF HIS PAIN AT TH PR S NT TIM .

Dr. LOGAN F LT CLAIMANT S CONDITION WAS A R SULT OF ALL OF
HIS PRIOR INJURI S AND H COULD NOT SP CIFICALLY ATTRIBUT HIS PR 
S NT CONDITION TO ANY PARTICULAR INJURY.

The referee conclu e that the claim shoul be reopene for
REFERRAL T A NEUR SURGE N AS REC MMENDED BY DR. L GAN AND A
P SSIBLE REFERRAL BY THE NEUR SURGE N T THE PAIN CLINIC.

The boar , on  e novo review, agrees with the opinion of the
REFEREE AND AFFIRMS HIS  RDER.

ORD R
The or er of the referee  ate may 29, 1975 is affirme .
Claima t1 s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s

F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W TH SUM
OF 2 5 0 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

WCB CASE NO. 75-760 NOVEMBER 25, 1975

RANDALL P. WHEELER, CLAIMANT
JOHN J. O HARA, CLAIMANT S ATTY.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
ORD R OF DISMISSAL

A R QU ST FOR R VI W, HAVING B  N DULY FIL D WITH TH WORK
M N'S COMP NSATION BOARD IN TH ABOV  NTITL D MATT R BY TH STAT 
ACCID NT INSURANC FUND, AND SAID R QU ST NOW HAVING B  N WITHDRAWN,

It is therefore ordered that the request for review  ow pe d

ing B FOR TH BOARD IS H R BY DISMISS D AND TH ORD R OF TH R F R  
IS FINAL BY OP RATION OF LAW.

RVATIV M DICAL
PRA1N, CLAIMANT'S
P R C NT UNSCH D-

■2 0 1

70 

­

’ 
­

' 

’ ’ 

­

­



     

   
    
    
    

     

         
            

 
         

         
        

     
        

              
            

           
            
         
             

           
            
             

         

             
          

   
         

            
              
         
          
        

          
          

          
  

         
          

             
          
         

          
           

            
          
            

   

          
       

  

CASE NO. 74-3787 

VIRGIL A. FARMER, CLAIMANT 
JEROME BISCHOFF, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 
DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

NOVEMBER 25, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE 0 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH UPHELD THE DENIAL OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM BY THE STATE ACCIDENT 
INSURANCE FUND• 

THE ISSUE BEFORE THE REFEREE WAS WHETHER CLAIMANT WAS EN:,_ 
TITLED TO COMPENSATION FOR MEDICAL SERVICES, INCLUDING A LUMBAR 
MYELOGRAM ANO LAMINECTOMY PERFORMED BY DRe CAMPAGNA IN OCTOBER, 
197 4 AND POST-OPERATIVE TREATMENT• · 

CLAIMANT SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE LOW BACK INJURY ON OCTOBER 
3 0 1 197 2 • CLAIMANT HAD HAD CHRONIC LOW BACK PAIN FOR AT LEAST 1 5 
YEARS PRIOR TO THIS INJURY AND HAD UNDERGONE A Bl-LEVEL SPINAL FUSION 
L4-S1 INEITHER1959OR1960 0 

fN APRIL 19 73 DR• WEINMAN, THEN CLAIMANT'S TREATING PHYSICIAN, 
INDICATED THAT CLAIMANT HAD RECOVERED FROM THE LUMBOSACRAL SPRAIN 
SUFFERED OCTOBER 30 1 1972 WHICH AGGRAVATED HIS OLD BACK PROBLEM, 
HIS CONDITION WAS STABLE AND HIS CLAIM SHOULD BE CLOSED• HOWEVER, 
DR• WEINMAN DID FEEL THAT CLAIMANT PROBABLY HAD A BULGING L3 DISC 
ABOVE THE SOLID SPINAL. FUSION WHICH WAS NOT CAUSED OR RELATED TO THE 
INDUSTRIAL INJURY OF OCTOBER 30, 1972• 

CLAIMANT'S CLAIM WAS CLOSED ON MAY 8 1 1 973 WITH AN AWARD OF 
PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY OF 3 2 DEGREES FOR 1 0 PER CENT UNSCHED­
ULED LOW BACK DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT WOULD, FROM TIME TO TIME, TELL THE VARIOUS DOCTORS 
WHO WERE TREATING HIM OF INCREASING BACK PAIN AND RIGHT LEG PAIN, 
HOWEVER, CLAIMANT WENT FROM JUNE 1973 UNTIL THE LATE FALL OF 197 4 
WITHOUT ANY ADDITIONAL TRAUMA BEING EXPERIENCED• IN AUGUST 1 970 
CLAIMANT WAS REFERRED TO DRe CAMPAGNA• AFTER A MYELOGRAM 1 A DE­
COMPRESSIVE L.AMINECTOMY WAS PERFORMED BY DRe CAMPAGNA. THE EX­
PLORATORY SURGERY INDICATED NO DISC PROBLEM BUT RATHER A CAUDA 
EQUINA COMPRESSION L3 -4 SECONDARY TO OVERGROWTH OF SPINAL FUSION. 
THE FUND DENIED RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS SURGERY ON OR ABOUT OCTO­
BER 1 5 1 1 9 7 4 • 

THE REFEREE FOUND NO MEDICAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD WHICH 
SPECIFICALLY RELATED THE SURGERY CONDUCTED IN OCTOBER 1 974 WITH 
THE OCTOBER 1972 INJURY• HE FURTHER FOUND THAT THE ISSUE PRESENTED 
A COMPLEX MEDICAL QUESTION WHICH MUST BE DECIDED UPON EXPERT MEDI­
CAL OPINION EVIDENCE OF CAUSAL RELATIONSHIP AND CONCLUDED THAT 
CLAIMANT HAD FAILED TO SHOW BY COMPETENT EXPERT MEDICAL OPINION 
EVIDENCE THAT THE SURGERY REQUIRED HAD ANY CONNECTION TO THE NATURE 
OF THE INJURY SUSTAINED IN OCTOBER t 97 2 • THEREFORE, CLAIMANT WAS 
NOT ENTITLED TO COMPENSATION FOR THE MEDICAL SERVICES AND THE HOS~ 
PITAL EXPENS,ES INCURRED IN OCTOBER t 972 AS A RESULT OF THE SURGERY 
PERFORMED BY DRe CAMPAGNA• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THE OPINION 
AND ORDER OF THE REFEREE AS ITS OWN• 

-202-

-

-

-

WCB CAS NO. 74-3787 NOV MB R 25, 1975

VIRGIL A. FARM R, CLAIMANT
J ROM BISCHOFF, CLAIMANT1 S ATTY.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The claima t requests board review of the referee* s order
WHICH UPH LD TH D NIAL OF CLAIMANT* S CLAIM BY TH STAT ACCID NT
INSURANC FUND.

The issue before the referee was whether claima t was e 

titled TO COMP NSATION FOR M DICAL S RVIC S, INCLUDING A LUMBAR
MY LOGRAM AND LAMIN CTOMY P RFORM D BY DR. CAMPAGNA IN OCTOB R,
1 9 74 AND POST-OP RATIV TR ATM NT.

Claima t sustai ed a compe sable low back i jury o October
30 , 1 972. CLAIMANT HAD HAD CHRONIC LOW BACK PAIN FOR AT L AST 15
Y ARS PRIOR TO THIS INJURY AND HAD UND RGON A BI-L V L SPINAL FUSION
L4 SI IN  ITH R 1 9 5 9 OR 1 960.

In APRIL 1 9 73 DR. W INMAN, TH N CLAIMANT* S TR ATING PHYSICIAN,
INDICAT D THAT CLAIMANT HAD R COV R D FROM TH LUMBOSACRAL SPRAIN
SUFF R D OCTOB R 3 0 , 1 9 72 WHICH AGGRAVAT D HIS OLD BACK PROBL M,
HIS CONDITION WAS STABL AND HIS CLAIM SHOULD B CLOS D. HOW V R,
DR. W INMAN DID F  L THAT CLAIMANT PROBABLY HAD A BULGING L3 DISC
ABOV TH SOLID SPINAL FUSION WHICH WAS NOT CAUS D OR R LAT D TO TH 
INDUSTRIAL INJURY OF OCTOB R 3 0 , 1 972 .

Claimant* s claim was close on may 8 , 1973 with an awar of
PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY  F 32 DEGREES F R 10 PER CENT UNSCHED
ULED L W BACK DISABILITY.

Claima t would, from time to time, tell the various doctors
WHO W R TR ATING HIM OF INCR ASING BACK PAIN AND RIGHT L G PAIN,
HOW V R, CLAIMANT W NT FROM JUN 1 9 73 UNTIL TH LAT FALL OF 1974
WITHOUT ANY ADDITIONAL TRAUMA B ING  XP RI NC D. IN AUGUST 1970
CLAIMANT WAS R F RR D TO DR. CAMPAGNA. AFT R A MY LOGRAM, A D 
COMPR SSIV LAMIN CTOMY WAS P RFORM D BY DR, CAMPAGNA. TH  X
PLORATORY SURG RY INDICAT D NO DISC PROBL M BUT RATH R A CAUDA
 QUINA COMPR SSION L3 4 S CONDARY TO OV RGROWTH OF SPINAL FUSION.
TH FUND D NI D R SPONSIBILITY FOR THIS SURG RY ON OR ABOUT OCTO
B R 15, 1974.

The referee fou d  o medical evide ce i the record which
SP CIFICALLY R LAT D TH SURG RY CONDUCT D IN OCTOB R 1 974 WITH
TH OCTOB R 1 9 72 INJURY. H FURTH R FOUND THAT TH ISSU PR S NT D
A COMPL X M DICAL QU STION WHICH MUST B D CID D UPON  XP RT M DI
CAL OPINION  VID NC OF CAUSAL R LATIONSHIP AND CONCLUD D THAT
CLAIMANT HAD FAIL D TO SHOW BY COMP T NT  XP RT M DICAL OPINION
 VID NC THAT TH SURG RY R QUIR D HAD ANY CONN CTION TO TH NATUR 
OF TH INJURY SUSTAIN D IN OCTOB R 1 972 . TH R FOR , CLAIMANT WAS
NOT  NTITL D TO COMP NSATION FOR TH M DICAL S RVIC S AND TH HOS
PITAL  XP NS S INCURR D IN OCTOB R 1972 AS A R SULT OF TH SURG RY
P RFORM D BY DR. CAMPAGNA.

The boar , on  e novo review, affirms an a opts the opinion
AND  RDER  F THE REFEREE AS ITS  WN.

•2 0 2

­

— 

­

­
­

— 
­

­

­



          

       

  
   
    

    
     

         
    

        
              

          
          
         

      

          
            

         
     

           
            

         

     

  
    
    

    
     

         
          

         
               
              
          

         
            
         
            

 

  

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE t 1, 197 5 IS AFFIRMEDo 

WCB CASE NO. 74-1455 

KENNETH HARMON, CLAIMANT 
HAROLD ADAMS, CLAIMANT'S ATTY• 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

NOVEMBER 25, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE 0 

THIS MATTER INVOLVES THE DENIAL OF A FIREMAN'S HEART CLAIM. 

THE REFEREE AFFIRMED THE DENIAL• 

CLAIMANT, A FIREMAN FOR SALEM FIRE DEPARTMENT SINCE SEPTEM­

BER 1951 , NOW 5 0 YEARS OF AGE, HAS HAD CHEST PAINS FOR THE PAST 

SEVERAL YEARS• DR• RICHARD c. ROSS PERFORMED THE VEIN BYPASS GRAFT, 

0Rs 656,802{1) {B) AND (2) PROVIDES THAT IT IS A DISPUTABLE 

PRESUMPTION THAT IMPAIRMENT OF HEALTH OF FIREMEN BY CARDIAL VAS­

CULAR DISEASE RESULTED FROM THE FIREMAN'S EMPLOYMENT 0 

IN THIS CASE THE CLAIMANT HAD HIGH BLOOD PRESSURE, SMOKED 

ABOUT 1 AND ONE HALF PACKS OF CIGARETTES DAILY, WAS OVERWEIGHT AND 

HAD HEREDITARY HISTORY OF CORONARY HEART PROBLEMS, THE MEDICAL 

EVIDENCE CLEARLY REBUTS THE FIREMAN'S PRESUMPTION, 

ON DE NOVO REVIEW, THE BOARD AFFIRMS THE FINDINGS AND ORDER 

OF THE REFEREE AND ADOPTS HIS AMENDED OPINION AND ORDER AS ITS OWN. 

ORDER 

THE AMENDED ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 29, 1975 IS AFFIRMED, 

WCB CASE NO. 74-67 

COLLEEN ZEHR, CLAIMANT 
DYE AND OLSON, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS• 

DEPT, OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

NOVEMBER 25, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN. 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 

THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH REMANDED TO IT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR 

CARPAL TUNNEL SYNDROME AS A COMPENSABLE CONDITION RESULTING FROM 

HER INJURY OF NOVEMBER 1 , I 9 7 2 • AND ORDERED THE FUND TO PAY PENAL­

TIES IN THE AMOUNT OF 2 5 PER CENT OF ALL COMPENSATION DUE AND 

OWING TO CLAIMANT WHICH REMAINEU UNPAID AND A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 

FEE. 

CLAIMANT RECEIVED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON NOVEMBER 1 • 1972 

WHICH WAS DIAGNOSED BY DR• ELLISON AS A 'TRIGGER FINGER, RIGHT RING 

FINGER WITH PROBABLE SMALL GANGLION SECONDARY TO ACTIVITY'• DR• 

WADE, ON DECEMBER 2, 1972 1 EXCISED A SMALL GANGLION, HOWEVER, 

-203 -

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate june it, 1975 is affirme .

WCB CASE NO. 74-1455 NOVEMBER 25, 1975
KENNETH HARMON, CLAIMANT
HAROLD ADAMS, CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY,
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by  ommissioners wilson and moore.

This matter involves the denial of a fireman s heart  laim.
TH R F R  AFFIRM D TH D NIAL.

Claimant, a fireman for salem fire  epartment since Septem­
ber 1951, NOW 50 Y ARS OF AG , HAS HAD CH ST PAINS FOR TH PAST
S V RAL Y ARS. DR. RICHARD C. ROSS P RFORM D TH V IN BYPASS GRAFT,

OrS 656.802(1) (B) AND (2) PROVID S THAT IT ISA DISPUTABL 
PR SUMPTION THAT IMPAIRM NT OF H ALTH OF FIR M N BY CARDIAL VAS
CULAR DIS AS R SULT D FROM TH FIR MAN'S  MPLOYM NT.

In THIS CAS TH CLAIMANT HAD HIGH BLOOD PR SSUR , SMOK D
ABOUT 1 AND ON HALF PACKS OF CIGAR TT S DAILY, WAS OV RW IGHT AND
HAD H R DITARY HISTORY OF CORONARY H ART PROBL MS. TH M DICAL
 VID NC CL ARLY R BUTS TH FIR MAN'S PR SUMPTION.

On D NOVO R VI W, TH BOARD AFFIRMS TH FINDINGS AND ORD R
OF TH R F R  AND ADOPTS HIS AM ND D OPINION AND ORD R AS ITS OWN.

ORDER
The ame ded order of the referee dated may 29, 1975

WCB CASE NO. 74-67 NOVEMBER 25,

COLLEEN ZEHR, CLAIMANT
DY AND OLSON, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The state acci ent insurance fun requests boar review of
the referee's or er which reman e to it claimant's claim for
CARPAL TUNN L SYNDROM AS A COMP NSABL CONDITION R SULTING FROM
H R INJURY OF NOV MB R 1 , 1 972 , AND ORD R D TH FUND TO PAY P NAL
TI S IN TH AMOUNT OF 2 5 P R C NT OF ALL COMP NSATION DU AND
OWING TO CLAIMANT WHICH R MAIN D UNPAID AND A R ASONABL ATTORN Y'S
F  .

Claimant receive a compensable injury on November i , 1972
WHICH WAS DIAGNOS D BY DR.  LLISON AS A 'TRIGG R FING R, RIGHT RING
FING R WITH PROBABL SMALL GANGLION S CONDARY TO ACTIVITY'. DR.
WAD , ON D C MB R 2 , 1 972 ,  XCIS D A SMALL GANGLION, HOW V R.

IS AFFIRM D.

1975

•2 0 3

' 

­

­



       
              

            
             
  

          
          

         
               
      

        
          
         
           

            
         
        

           
              

              
          

        
      

                
         
           

        
         

        
          
            
                 

          
        
        

         
           

            
          
           

            
            

        
           
              
                
    
        

          
              
              

            
    

         
         

  

CONTINUED TO EXPERIENCE SWELLING, STIFFNESS, PAIN, AND 
DISCOMFORT IN HER RIGHT HAND• ON MAY 2 • 197 3 CLAIMANT HAD A SUR­
GICAL RELEASE OF HER RIGHT TRIGGER FINGER• HER CLAIM WAS CLOSED ON 
JULY 16 • 1973 BY DETERMINATION ORDER WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT TIME 
LOSS COMPENSATION ONLY. 

AFTER THE CLAIM HAD BEEN CLOSED DR• ELLISON NOTICED A SIGNI­
FICANT AMOUNT OF CARPAL TUNNEL SYMPTOMS AND OPINED THAT CLAIMANT'S 
SYMTOMATOLOGY WAS RELATED TO HER PREVIOUS INJURY AND SURGERY THERE­
FOR• ON NOVEMBER 13 • I 973 THE CLAIM FOR HER CARPAL TUNNEL SYMDROME 
WAS DENIED AS NOT BEING CAUSALLY RELATED. 

FOLLOWING ITS DENIAL THE FUND OBTAINED MEDICAL OPINIONS TO 
SUPPORT ITS CONCLUSION• ONE WAS FROM DR. HARWOOD WHO NEITHER EX -
AMINED CLAIMANT NOR REVIEWED HER MEDICAL RECORDS. THE OTHER 
OPINION WAS DRe MELGARD' S, A NEUROLOGIST, WHO STATED HE HAD SERIOUS 
DOUBT AS TO WHETHER OR NOT THE CARPAL TUNNEL SYMPTOMS WERE CAUSALLY 
RELATED. ON THE OTHER HAND, DR 0 ELLISON, CLAIMANT'S TREATING PHY­
SIC IAN1 TEST.IFIEO THAT, BASED UPON A REASONABLE PROBABILITY, CLAIM­
ANT HAD CARPAL TUNNEL SYNDROME WHICH WAS CAUSED BY IRRITATION OF 
ONE OF THE NERVES OF THE RIGHT HAND AND HE BELIEVED IT WAS DIRECTLY 
RELATED TO THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY OF NOVEMBER 1 • 197 2 • IN HIS OPINION 
IF CLAIMANT HAD NEVER HAD • TRIGGER FINGER., WHICH REQUIRED THE SUR­
GICAL TREATMENT THE CARPAL TUNNEL WOULD NOT HAVE OCCURRED. 

CLAIMANT WAS INVOLVED IN A MOTORCYCLE-AUTOMOBILE ACCIDENT 
ON MAY 2 6 1 197 3 AT WHICH Tl ME SHE WAS THROWN FROM THE CYCLE• DR• 
ELLISON INDICATED THAT DIRECT TRAUMA COULD INDIRECTLY.CAUSE CARPAL 
TUNNEL SYNDROME AND HE COULD NOT SAY W 1TH A REASONABLE MEDICAL 
PROBABILITY THAT CLAIMANT'S CARPAL TUNNEL SYNDROME WAS SOLELY 
CAUSED BY HER INDUSTRIAL INJURY BECAUSE OF THIS INTERVENING ACCIDENT. 

8ASED UPON THE EVIDENCE RECEIVED AT THE HEARING, INCLUDING 
THE TESTIMONY OF DR• ELLISON AND CLAIMANT, THE REFEREE CONCLUDED 
THAT CLAIMANT DID NOT RECEIVE A SIGNIFICANT INJURY TO HER RIGH,T HAND, 
WRIST OR ARM DUE TO HER ACCIDENTAL INJURY OF MAY 2 6, 197 3 AND THAT 
CLAIMANT'S CARPAL TUNNEL SYNDROME WAS CAUSALLY RELATED TO HER 
INDUSTRIAL INJURY OF NOVEMBER 1 1 1972 • 

W1TH RESPECT TO THE REQUESTED PENALTIES ANO ATTORNEY., S FEES 
FOR UNREASONABLE DENIAL, CLAIMANT CONTENDS THAT THE DENIAL WAS UN­
REASONABLE BECAUSE AT THE TIME IT WAS MADE THE ONLY EVIDENCE AVAIL­
ABLE TO THE FUND WAS DRe ELLISON 1 S CHART NOTES OF OCTOBER 2 1 197 3 
WHICH STATED HE DEFINITELY THOUGHT THE CARPAL TUNNEL SYNDROME WAS 
RELATED TO HER PREVIOUS INJURY AND SURGERY AND SHOULD BE COVERED 
UNDER HER COMPENSATION CLAIM 0 ON OCTOBER 4 1 1973 AN EMPLOYEE OF 
THE FUND WROTE TO DR• ELLISON INDICATING THE FUND WOULD NOT BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR WRIST COMPLAINTS OR THE CARPAL TUNNEL SYMPTOMS. 
IN RESPONSE THERETO, DR• ELLISON FORWARDED TO THE FUND HIS CHART 
NOTE DATED OCTOBER 2 1 1973. THIS COMMUNICATION WAS RECEIVED BY THE 
FUND ON OCTOBER I 2 1 197 3 AND ON THE FOLLOWING DAV THE WRITTEN 
NOTICE OF DENIAL WAS MADE• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE FUND'S ACTION REGARDING THE 
DENIAL OF THE CLAIM UNDER THOSE CIRCUMSTANCES WAS NOT REASONABLE 
IN THE LIGHT OF THE MEDICAL INFORMATION IT HAD BEFORE IT AT THE TIME 
OF THE DENIAL• HE ORDERED THE PENALTY ·OF 2 5 PER CENT OF ALL COMPEN­
SATION WHICH WAS DUE AND OWING AND REMAINED UNPAID TO CLAIMANT AND 
ALSO ASSESSED AN ATTORNEY'S FEE• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FINDS THAT CLAIMANT'S CARPAL 
TUNNEL SYNDROME WAS CAUSALLY RELATED TO HER fNDUSTRIAL INJURY OF 

-2 04 -

-

-

-

claima t co ti ued to experie ce swelli g, stiff ess, pai , a d
DISCOMFORT IN H R RIGHT HAND, ON MAY 2, 1 97 3 CLAIMANT HAD A SUR
GICAL R L AS OF H R RIGHT TRIGG R FING R, H R CLAIM WAS CLOS D ON
JULY 1 6 , 1 9 73 BY D T RMINATION ORD R WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT TIM 
LOSS COMP NSATION ONLY,

After the claim had bee closed dr, elliso  oticed a sig i
fi ant AMOUNT OF CARPAL TUNN L SYMPTOMS AND OPIN D THAT CLAIMANT'S
SYMTOMATOLOGY WAS R LAT D TO H R PR VIOUS INJURY AND SURG RY TH R 
FOR, ON NOV MB R 1 3 , 1 973 TH CLAIM FOR H R CARPAL TUNN L SYMDROM 
WAS D NI D AS NOT B ING CAUSALLY R LAT D.

Followi g its de ial the fu d obtai ed medical opi io s to

SUPPORT ITS CONCLUSION, ON WAS FROM DR. HARWOOD WHO N ITH R  X
AMIN D CLAIMANT NOR R VI W D H R M DICAL R CORDS. TH OTH R
OPINION WAS DR. M LGARD'S, A N UROLOGIST, WHO STAT D H HAD S RIOUS
DOUBT AS TO WH TH R OR NOT TH CARPAL TUNN L SYMPTOMS W R CAUSALLY
R LAT D. ON TH OTH R HAND, DR.  LLISON, CLAIMANT'S TR ATING PHY
SICIAN, T STIFI D THAT, BAS D UPON A R ASONABL PROBABILITY, CLAIM
ANT HAD CARPAL TUNN L SYNDROM WHICH WAS CAUS D BY IRRITATION OF
ON OF TH N RV S OF TH RIGHT HAND AND H B LI V D IT WAS DIR CTLY
R LAT D TO TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY OF NOV MB R 1 , 1 972 . IN HIS OPINION
IF CLAIMANT HAD N V R HAD 'TRIGG R FING R* WHICH R QUIR D TH SUR
GICAL TR ATM NT TH CARPAL TUNN L WOULD NOT HAV OCCURR D.

Claima t was i volved i a motorcycle automobile accide t

ON MAY 2 6 , 1 973 AT WHICH TIM SH WAS THROWN FROM TH CYCL . DR.
 LLISON INDICAT D THAT DIR CT TRAUMA COULD INDIR CTLY CAUS CARPAL
TUNN L SYNDROM AND H COULD NOT SAY WITH A R ASONABL M DICAL
PROBABILITY THAT CLAIMANT'S CARPAL TUNN L SYNDROM WAS SOL LY
CAUS D BY H R INDUSTRIAL INJURY B CAUS OF THIS INT RV NING ACCID NT.

Based upo the evide ce received at the heari g, i cludi g
TH T STIMONY OF DR.  LLISON AND CLAIMANT, TH R F R  CONCLUD D
THAT CLAIMANT DID NOT R C IV A SIGNIFICANT INJURY TO H R RIGHT HAND,
WRIST OR ARM DU TO H R ACCID NTAL INJURY OF MAY 2 6 , 1 9 73 AND THAT
CLAIMANT S CARPAL TUNN L SYNDROM WAS CAUSALLY R LAT D TO H R
INDUSTRIAL INJURY OF NOV MB R 1 , 1 972 .

With respect to the requested pe alties a d attor ey s fees
FOR UNR ASONABL D NIAL, CLAIMANT CONT NDS THAT TH D NIAL WAS UN
R ASONABL B CAUS AT TH TIM IT WAS MAD TH ONLY  VID NC AVAIL
ABL TO TH FUND WAS DR.  LLISON*S CHART NOT S OF OCTOB R 2, 1973
WHICH STAT D H D FINIT LY THOUGHT TH CARPAL TUNN L SYNDROM WAS
R LAT D TO H R PR VIOUS INJURY AND SURG RY AND SHOULD B COV R D
UND R H R COMP NSATION CLAIM. ON OCTOB R 4, 1 97 3 AN  MPLOY  OF
TH FUND WROT TO DR.  LLISON INDICATING TH FUND WOULD NOT B 
R SPONSIBL FOR WRIST COMPLAINTS OR TH CARPAL TUNN L SYMPTOMS.
IN R SPONS TH R TO, DR.  LLISON FORWARD D TO TH FUND HIS CHART
NOT DAT D OCTOB R 2 , 1 973 . THIS COMMUNICATION WAS R C IV D BY TH 
FUND ON OCTOB R 1 2 , 1 97 3 AND ON TH FOLLOWING DAY TH WRITT N
NOTIC OF D NIAL WAS MAD .

The referee co cluded that the fu d s actio regardi g the
D NIAL OF TH CLAIM UND R THOS CIRCUMSTANC S WAS NOT R ASONABL 
IN TH LIGHT OF TH M DICAL INFORMATION IT HAD B FOR IT AT TH TIM 
OF TH D NIAL. H ORD R D TH P NALTY OF 2 5 P R C NT OF ALL COMP N
SATION WHICH WAS DU AND OWING AND R MAIN D UNPAID TO CLAIMANT AND
ALSO ASS SS D AN ATTORN Y'S F  .

The board, o de  ovo review, fi ds that claima t s carpal

TUNN L SYNDROM WAS CAUSALLY R LAT D TO H R INDUSTRIAL INJURY OF

2 0 4

­

­

­

­

­
­

­

-

' 

' 
­
­

' 

­

' 



                 
             
         
           

             
              

         
           

           
           

         
           
             

            

         
        
             
       

       

        
            
         

   
    

 
   

      

  
    
    

    

     

         
             

          
         
        

          
        
            

                
           

      
      

           
        

       
            
           
         

            

  

1 • 1972 AND THAT DRe ELLISON' 5 REPORT OF OCTOBER 2, 1973 
WAS AVAILABLE TO THE FUND PRIOR TO ITS FORMAL DENIAL OF CLAIMANT' 5 
CLAIM, THEREFORE, THE ASSESSMENT OF PENALTIES ANO ATTORNEY'S FEES 
WERE PROPER• THE BOARD, HOWEVER, FINDS THAT EVEN THOUGH THE FUND 
HAD THIS FIRST REPORT OF DRe ELLISON" 5 PRIOR TO ITS WRITTEN DENIAL 
THERE STILL WAS REASONABLE DOUBT ON THE PAR"1' OF THE FUND AS TO THE 
COMPENSABILfTY OF THE CARPAL TUNNEL SYNDROME• THIS IS INDICATED 
BY ITS SEEKING ADDITIONAL MEDICAL OPINIONS FROM DR• HARWOOD AND DR• 
MELGARD AND INQUIRING INTO THE INTERVENING MOTORCYCLE-AUTOMOBILE 
ACCIDENT OF MAY 2 6 • 197 3 • 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT THE CLAIM FOR CLAIMANT''s CARPAL 
TUNNEL SYNDROME SHOULD BE ACCEPTED BY THE FUND BUT THE PENAL TY 
ASSESSED AGAINST THE FUND BY THE REFEREE SHOULD BE REDUCED TO 1 0 
PER CENT OF ALL COMPENSATION DUE AND OWING TO CLAIMANT WHICH REMAINS 
UNPAID• 

,ORDER. 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 29, 1 975 15 MODIFIED TO 
THE EXTENT THAT THE STATE ·ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND IS ORDERED TO PAV 
AS A PENALTY AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 1 0 PER CENT OF ALL COMPENSATION 
DUE AND OWING TO CLAIMANT, WHICH REMAINS UNPAID• IN ALL OTHER RE­
SPECTS THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE IS AFFIRMED• 

THE CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN_CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW THE SUM 
OF 2. SO DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4505 

JIMMY FAULK, CLAIMANT 
ROBERT J• THORBECK, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

NOVEMBER 28, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE REFEREE'S 
ORDER GRANTING CLAIMANT AN AWARD OF 160 DEGREES FOR SO PER CENT 
UNSCHEDULED BACK AND NECK DISABILITY, AN INCREASE OF 12. 8 DEGREES 
OVER THAT AWARDED CLAIMANT BY A DETERMINATION ORDER DATED NOVEM­
BER 1 2. , 1 9 7 4 • 

CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED AN INDUSTRIAL INJURY ON JANUARY 10 0 1 971 
WHILE EMPLOYED BY MASTER CHEMICAL CORPORATION. CLAIMANT HAD 
SLIPi=>ED AND FALLEN INJURING HIS BACK AND NECK, HE WAS TREATED BY 
DRe SNOD~RASSe THE CLAIM WAS CLOSED ON JUNE 2.2 1 1972. WITH AN AWARD 
OF.16 D.EGREES FOR S PER CENT UNSCHEDULED NECK DISABILITY• MASTER 
CHEMICAL CORPORATION WAS FURNISHED WORKMEN" S COMPENSATION COVER­
AGE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND• 

0N MARCH 28 • 1 973 WHILE EMPLOYED BY INDEPENDENT MOTOR TRANS­
PORT, WHOSE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATIQN COVERAGE WAS FURNISHED BY 
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS INSURANCE COMPANY, HEREINAFTER CALLED EBI, CLAIM­
ANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY TO HIS LEFT HIP AND HANO 0 THERE 
WAS NO EVIDENCE OF FRACTURES OR DISLOCATION AND THE DIAGNOSIS WAS 
ACUTE STRAINe CLAIMANT SUFFERED NO TIME LOSS .ALTHOUGH HE. CONTIN­
UED TO HAVE PAIN BETWEEN HIS SHOULDERS ANO HIS LEFT ARM AND NECK 

-205 -

NOV MB R 1 , 1 97 2 AND THAT DR.  LLISON* S R PORT OF OCTOB R 2 , 19 73
WAS AVAILABL TO TH FUND PRIOR TO ITS FORMAL D NIAL OF CLAIMANT* S
CLAIM, TH R FOR , TH ASS SSM NT OF P NALTI S AND ATTORN Y S F  S
W R PROP R. TH BOARD, HOW V R, FINDS THAT  V N THOUGH TH FUND
HAD THIS FIRST R PORT OF DR.  LLISON* S PRIOR TO ITS WRITT N D NIAL
TH R STILL WAS R ASONABL DOUBT ON TH PART OF TH FUND AS TO TH 
COMP NSABILITY OF TH CARPAL TUNN L SYNDROM . THIS IS INDICAT D
BY ITS S  KING ADDITIONAL M DICAL OPINIONS FROM DR. HARWOOD AND DR.
M LGARD AND INQUIRING INTO TH INT RV NING MOTORC YCL -AUTOMOB I L 
ACC I D NT OF MAY 2 6 , 1 973 .

The boar conclu es that the claim for claimant' s carpal
TUNN L SYNDROM SHOULD B ACC PT D BY TH FUND BUT TH P NALTY
ASS SS D AGAINST TH FUND BY TH R F R  SHOULD B R DUC D TO 1 0
P R C NT OF ALL COMP NSATION DU AND OWING TO CLAIMANT WHICH R MAINS
UNPAID.

 RDER.
The or er of the referee  ate may 29 , 197s

TH  XT NT THAT TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND
AS A P NALTY AN AMOUNT  QUAL TO 1 0 P R C NT OF ALL
DU AND OWING TO CLAIMANT, WHICH R MAINS UNPAID.
SP CTS TH ORD R OF TH R F R  IS AFFIRM D.

The claimant’s counsel is awar e as a reasonable attorney’s
F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W TH SUM
OF 250 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND,

IS MODIFI D TO
IS ORD R D TO PAY
COMP NSATION
IN ALL OTH R R -

WCB CASE NO. 74-4505 NOVEMBER 28, 1975

JIMMY FAULK, CLAIMANT
ROB RT J. THORB CK, CLAIMANT S ATTY.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.
The employer requests review by the boar of the referee’s

ORD R GRANTING CLAIMANT AN AWARD OF 160 D GR  S FOR 5 0 P R C NT
UNSCH DUL D BACK AND N CK DISABILITY, AN INCR AS OF 128 D GR  S
OV R THAT AWARD D CLAIMANT BY A D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D NOV M
B R 1 2 , 1 9 7 4 .

Claimant had suffered an industrial injury on January io, 1971
WHIL  MPLOY D BY MAST R CH MICAL CORPORATION. CLAIMANT HAD
SLIPP D AND FALL N INJURING HIS BACK AND N CK, H WAS TR AT D BY
DR. SNODGRASS. TH CLAIM WAS CLOS D ON JUN 22 , 1 9 7 2 WITH AN AWARD
OF 16 D GR  S FOR 5 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D N CK DISABILITY. MAST R
CH MICAL CORPORATION WAS FURNISH D WORKM N S COMP NSATION COV R
AG BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

On MARCH 28 , 1 973 WHIL  MPLOY D BY IND P ND NT MOTOR TRANS
PORT, WHOS WORKM N S COMP NSATION COV RAG WAS FURNISH D BY
 MPLOY  B N FITS INSURANC COMPANY, H R INAFT R CALL D  BI, CLAIM
ANT SUFF R D A COMP NSABL INJURY TO HIS L FT HIP AND HAND. TH R 
WAS NO  VID NC OF FRACTUR S OR DISLOCATION AND TH DIAGNOSIS WAS
ACUT STRAIN. CLAIMANT SUFF R D NO TIM LOSS ALTHOUGH H CONTIN
U D TO HAV PAIN B TW  N HIS SHOULD RS AND HIS L FT ARM AND N CK

■2 0 5

’ 

’ 

­

’ ­

­
’ 

­

­



        
       

            
          
          

                
          
        

           
          
      
            

            
    
               

            
          
          
            

          
          

   
              
         

         
           

           
          

  
              
       
            

    

            
          
          

            
         
           
      

           
            
          

          
        

          
          

               
            

                  
        

 

WHICH HE RECEIVED CHIROPRACTIC MANIPULATION AND CONSERVATIVE 
CHIROPRACTIC MANAGEMENT UNTIL JANUARY 1974 • 

0N SEPTEMBER 10 1 1974 CLAIMANT SAW DR• VASSELY 1 AN ORTHO­
PEDIC SURGEON, BECAUSE OF PERSISTENT, RECURRENT PAIN IN HIS NECK, 
LEFT SHOULDER AND LEFT LOWER BACK• CLAIMANT HAD CEASED WOR'KING 
ON JULY 1 1 1 1 974 AND HAS NOT WORKED SINCE THAT DATE BECAUSE OF THIS 
PAIN• DR, VASSELV FOUND FEW 1 IF ANY OBJECTIVE FINDINGS TO SUBSTAN­
TIATE CLAIMANT• S COMPLAINTS AND CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT'S MAIN 
PROBLEMS BEGAN WITH HIS 1 971 INJURY• CLAIMANT CONTINUED TO RECEIVE 
MEDICAL TREATMENT BOTH FROM HIS CHIROPRACTIC PHYSICIAN AND FROM DR• 
VASSELY AND DRe POULSON, AN ORTHOPEDIC SURGEON. 

ON AUGUST 15 1 197 4 THE WORKMEN• S COMPENSATION BOARD ISSUED'. 
AN ORDER, PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 3 07 1 DESIGNATING EBI AS THE PAYING 
AGENT TO PAV CLAIMANT BENEFITS, 

0N NOVEMBER 12 0 1974 THE 1973 -CLAIM WAS CLOSED BY DETERMIN­
ATION ORDER WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 32 DEGREES FOR 1 0 PER CENT UN­
SCHEDULED LOW BACK AND UPPER BACK DISABILITY, ON DECEMBER 16 1 1974 
CLAIMANT REQUESTED A HEARING AS A RESULT OF THIS DETERMINATION 
ORDER• A HEARING WAS INITIALLY SCHEDULED AND BOTH EBI AND THE FUND 
WERE BOTH MADE PARTIES THERET0 1 THE HEARING WAS CANCELLED AND 
SUBSEQUENTLY RE-SCHEDULED, HOWEVER, THE FUND WAS NOT MADE A PARTY 
TO THE SECOND HEARING, 

0N MAY 13 1 197 5 1 PRIOR TO THE RE-SCHEDULED HEARING, THE EM­
PLOYER, INDEPENDENT MOTOR TRANSPORT, THROUGH EBl 1 MOVED FOR AN 
ORDER JOINING MASTER CHEMICAL CORPORATION AND THE STATE ACCIDENT 
INSURANCE FUND AS PARTIES TO THE HEARING ON THE GROUNDS THAT CLAIM­
ANT'S PRESENT CONDITION WAS AN AGGRAVATION OF AN INJURY SUFFERED 
WHILE IN THE EMPLOY OF MASTER CHEMICAL CORPORATION ON JANUARY t O 1 

1 9 7 1 • 

ON MAY 29 1 1975 THE REFEREE DENIED THE MOTION WHICH HAD BEEN 
OPPOSED BY BOTH THE CLAIMANT AND THE FUND• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FINDS THAT THE REFEREE ERRED IN 
DENYING THE EMPLOYER'S MOTION• 

0Rs 6 5 6 • 3 07 PROVIDES THAT WHERE THERE IS AN ISSUE OF RESPON­
SIBILITY BETWEEN TWO OR MORE EMPLOYERS OR THEIR INSURERS INVOLVING 
PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION FOR TWO OR MORE ACCIDENTAL INJURIES THE 
BOARD SHALL, BY ORDER DESIGNATE WHO SHALL PAY THE CLAIM, IF THE 
CLAIM JS OTHERWISE COMPENSABLE. WHEN A DETERMINATION OF THE RES­
PONSIBLE PAYING AGENT HAS BEEN MADE 1 THE BOARD SHALL DIRECT ANY 
NECESSARY MONETARY ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES INVOLVED. 

(N THE INSTANT CASE A REQUEST FOR A DESIGNATED PAYING AGENT 
WAS MADE AND 1 BY ORDER, THE BOARD DESIGNATED EBie EBI ACCEPTED THE 
ORDER AND COMMENCED PAYMENTS. THE BOARD CONCLUDES· THAT EBI IS 
ENTITLED TO HAVE A DETERMINATION MADE WITH RESPECT TO THE RESPON­
SIBILITY FOR CLAIMANT'S PRESENT CONDITION AND THAT SUCH DETERMIN­
ATION CANNOT BE MADE UNLESS MASTER CHEMICAL CORPORATION ANO THE 
STATE ACCIDENT JN9URANCE FUND ARE JOINED AS PARTIES TO THE HEARING. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY 9. 1 975 IS SET ASIDE AND 
THE MATTER IS REMANDED TO THE HEARINGS DIVISION ·ro BE SET FOR 
HEARING ON THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE INJURY OF MARCH Z 8, 197 3 WAS A 
NEW INJURY AND 1 THEREFORE, THE RESPONSIBII ITV OF IN0EPE'NOENT MOTOR 

-2. 0 6 -

-

-

-

FOR WHICH H R C IV D CHIROPRACTIC MANIPULATION AND CONS RVATIV 
CHIROPRACTIC MANAG M NT UNTIL JANUARY 1 9 74 .

On S PT MB R 1 0 , 1 974 CLAIMANT SAW DR. VASS LY, AN ORTHO
P DIC SURG ON, B CAUS OF P RSIST NT, R CURR NT PAIN IN HIS N CK,
L FT SHOULD R AND L FT LOW R BACK. CLAIMANT HAD C AS D WORKING
ON JULY 1 1 , 1 974 AND HAS NOT WORK D SINC THAT DAT B CAUS OF THIS
PAIN. DR. VASS LY FOUND F W, IF ANY OBJ CTIV FINDINGS TO SUBSTAN
TIAT CLAIMANT S COMPLAINTS AND CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT S MAIN
PROBL MS B GAN WITH HIS 197 1 INJURY. CLAIMANT CONTINU D TO R C IV 
M DICAL TR ATM NT BOTH FROM HIS CHIROPRACTIC PHYSICIAN AND FROM DR.
VASS LY AND DR. POULSON, AN ORTHOP DIC SURG ON.

On AUGUST 1 5 , 1 97 4 TH WORKM N S COMP NSATION BOARD ISSU D

AN ORD R, PURSUANT TO ORS 656.307 , D SIGNATING  BI AS TH PAYING
AG NT TO PAY CLAIMANT B N FITS.

On NOV MB R 1 2 , 1 9 74 TH 1 973 -CLAIM WAS CLOS D BY D T RMIN
ATION ORD R WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT 32 D GR  S FOR 1 0 P R C NT UN
SCH DUL D LOW BACK AND UPP R BACK DISABILITY. ON D C MB R 16, 1974
CLAIMANT R QU ST D A H ARING AS A R SULT OF THIS D T RMINATION
ORD R. A H ARING WAS INITIALLY SCH DUL D AND BOTH  BI AND TH FUND
W R BOTH MAD PARTI S TH R TO. TH H ARING WAS CANC LL D AND
SUBS QU NTLY R -SCH DUL D, HOW V R, TH FUND WAS NOT MAD A PARTY
TO TH S COND H ARING.

On MAY 1 3 , 1 975 , PRIOR TO TH R SCH DUL D H ARING, TH  M
PLOY R, IND P ND NT MOTOR TRANSPORT, THROUGH  BI, MOV D FOR AN
ORD R JOINING MAST R CH MICAL CORPORATION AND TH STAT ACCID NT
INSURANC FUND AS PARTI S TO TH H ARING ON TH GROUNDS THAT CLAIM
ANT* S PR S NT CONDITION WAS AN AGGRAVATION OF AN INJURY SUFF R D
WHIL IN TH  MPLOY OF MAST R CH MICAL CORPORATION ON JANUARY 10,
19 7 1.

On MAY 2 9 , 1 975 TH R F R  D NI D TH MOTION WHICH HAD B  N
OPPOS D BY BOTH TH CLAIMANT AND TH FUND,

TH BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, FINDS THAT TH R F R   RR D IN
D NYING TH  MPLOY R* S MOTION.

ORS 6 5 6.307 PROVID S THAT WH R TH R IS AN ISSU OF R SPON
SIBILITY B TW  N TWO OR MOR  MPLOY RS OR TH IR INSUR RS INVOLVING
PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION FOR TWO OR MOR ACCID NTAL INJURI S TH 
BOARD SHALL, BY ORD R D SIGNAT WHO SHALL PAY TH CLAIM, IF TH 
CLAIM IS OTH RWIS COMP NSABL . WH N A D T RMINATION OF TH R S
PONSIBL PAYING AG NT HAS B  N MAD , TH BOARD SHALL DIR CT ANY
N C SSARY MON TARY ADJUSTM NT B TW  N TH PARTI S INVOLV D.

In TH INSTANT CAS A R QU ST FOR A D SIGNAT D PAYING AG NT
WAS MAD AND, BY ORD R, TH BOARD D SIGNAT D  BI.  BI ACC PT D TH 
ORD R AND COMM NC D PAYM NTS. TH BOARD CONCLUD S THAT  BI IS
 NTITL D TO HAV A D T RMINATION MAD WITH R SP CT TO TH R SPON
SIBILITY FOR CLAIMANT S PR S NT CONDITION AND THAT SUCH D T RMIN
ATION CANNOT B MAD UNL SS MAST R CH MICAL CORPORATION AND TH 
STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND AR JOIN D AS PARTI S TO TH H ARING.

ORDER
The order of TH R F R  DAT D JULY 9 . 1 975 IS S T ASID and

TH MATT R IS R MAND D TO TH H ARINGS DIVISION TO B S T FOR
H ARING ON TH ISSU OF WH TH R TH INJURY OF MARCH 2 8 , 1 9 7 3 WAS A
N W INJURY AND, TH R FOR , TH R SPONSIBILITY OF IND P ND NT MOTOR

206

­

­
’ ’ 

’ 

­
­

— ­

­

­

­

­
’ ­

— — 



            
           

       
         
           
         

  

       

   
    
    
    

     

         
          
           

        
                   

             
           

             
      

            
          
           

           
            

   

           
             

       

  
    
     
 

  
          

          
         

         

  

AND ITS CARRIER, EBl 1 OR WAS AN AGGRAVATION OF AN INJURY 
SUFFERED ON JANUARY 10 1 t 9 7 1 BY CLAIMANT WHILE IN THE EMPLOY OF 
MASTER CHEMICAL CORPORATIO.N AND 1 THEREFORE 1 THE RESPONSIBILITY 
OF THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND• AFTER SUCH DETERMINATION 
HAS BEEN MADE BY THE REFEREE, THE EXTENT OF PERMANENT DISABILITY 
SHALL BE RESOLVED, IF THE EVIDENCE INDICATES CLAIMANT'S CONDITION 
IS MEDICALLY STATIONARY. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-1825 

SHARON FAYE WYRICK, CLAIMANT 
GERALD c. KNAPP, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 
DE PT, OF JUSTICE I DEFENSE ATTY, 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

NOVEMBER 28, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH DISMISSED HER REQUEST FOR HEARING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THE 
REQUEST HAD NOT BEEN FILED WITHIN 5 YEARS AFTER THE FIRST DETERMIN­
ATION WAS MADE UNDER SUB SECT JON 3 OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 8 • 

0R LAWS 1 9 7 5 CH 0 4 9 7 1 SECTION 4 1 AMENDED ORS 6 5 6 • 3 1 9 BY DE­
LETING THEREFROM SUBSECTION 2 (C) • A HEARING ON ANY DISPUTE ON IN­
CREASED COMPENSATION BY REASON OF AGGRAVATION UNDER ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 3 
NOW MAY BE GRANTED EVEN THOUGH THE REQUEST FOR HEARING IS NOT FILED 
WITHIN 5 YEARS AFTER THE FIRST DETERMINATION, 

SECTION 5 OF OR LAWS 1 9 7 5 CH, 4 9 7 PROVIDES THAT THE ACT APPLIES 
TO ALL CLAIMS FOR COMPENSABLE INJURIES THAT OCCURRED TO THE EFFEC­
TIVE DATE OF THE ACT 1 THEREFORE, THE PROVISIONS MUST BE APPLIED 
·RETROSPECTIVELY• 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCLUDES THAT IT HAS NO ALTER­
NATIVE BUT TO REMAND THE MATTER TO THE HEARINGS DIVISION FOR A HEAR­
ING ON THE MERITS, 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY 14 1 197 5 IS REVERSED AND 
THE MATTER IS REMANDED TO THE HEARINGS DIVISION FOR A HEARING ON THE 
MERITS, 

WCB CASE NOD 75-1239 DECEMBER 1, 1975 

FARID NASTI, CLAIMANT 
RASK AND HEFFERIN 1 CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 1 

SOUTHER, SPAULDING, KINSEY, WILLIAMSON AND SCHWABE, 
DEFENSE ATTVS 1 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

A REQUEST FOR REVIEW HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE WORK­
MEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD IN THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER BY THE 
CLAIMANT, AND SAID REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN, 

(TIS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE REQUEST-FOR REVIEW NOW 

-2 07 -

TRANSPORT AND ITS CARRI R,  BI, OR WAS AN AGGRAVATION OF AN INJURY
SUFF R D ON JANUARY 10, 1971 BY CLAIMANT WHIL IN TH  MPLOY OF
MAST R CH MICAL CORPORATION AND, TH R FOR , TH R SPONSIBILITY
OF TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND, AFT R SUCH D T RMINATION
HAS B  N MAD BY TH R F R  , TH  XT NT OF P RMAN NT DISABILITY
SHALL B R SOLV D, IF TH  VID NC INDICAT S CLAIMANT S CONDITION
IS M DICALLY STATIONARY,

WCB CASE NO. 74-1825 NOVEMBER 28, 1975

SHARON FAYE WYRICK, CLAIMANT
GERALD C, KNAPP, CLAIMANT’S ATTY.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.
The claimant requests boar review of the referee’s or er

which  ismisse her request for hearing on the groun s that the
R QU ST HAD NOT B  N FIL D WITHIN 5 Y ARS AFT R TH FIRST D T RMIN
ATION WAS MAD UND R SUBS CTION 3 OF ORS 656.268.

Or LAWS 1 9 7 5 CH. 4 97 , S CTION 4, AM ND D ORS 6 56.3 1 9 BY D 
L TING TH R FROM SUBS CTION 2 ( C) . A H ARING ON ANY DISPUT ON IN
CR AS D COMP NSATION BY R ASON OF AGGRAVATION UND R ORS 6 56.2 73
NOW MAY B GRANT D  V N THOUGH TH R QU ST FOR H ARING IS NOT FIL D
WITHIN 5 Y ARS AFT R TH FIRST D T RMINATION.

Section 5 of or laws 1975 ch. 497 provi es that the act applies
T ALL CLAIMS F R C MPENSABLE INJURIES THAT  CCURRED T THE EFFEC
TIVE DATE  F THE ACT, THEREF RE, THE PR VISI NS MUST BE APPLIED
RETR SPECTIVELY.

The boar , on  e novo review, C NCLUDES that it has no alter
native BUT T REMAND THE MATTER T THE HEARINGS DIVISI N F R A HEAR
ING  N THE MERITS.

ORD R
The or er of the referee  ate july 14, 1975 is reverse an 

TH MATT R IS R MAND D TO TH H ARINGS DIVISION FOR A H ARING ON TH 
M RITS.

WCB CASE NO. 75-1239 DECEMBER 1, 1975

FARID NABTI, CLAIMANT
RASK AND H FF RIN, CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
SOUTH R, SPAULDING, KINS Y, WILLIAMSON AND SCHWAB ,
DEFENSE ATTYS.

 RDER  F DISMISSAL

A REQUEST F R REVIEW HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE W RK
MEN’S C MPENSATI N B ARD IN THE AB VE ENTITLED MATTER BY THE
CLAIMANT, AND SAID REQUEST F R REVIEW N W HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN,

It IS THEREF RE  RDERED THAT THE REQUEST F R REVIEW N W

■2 07

’ 

’ 

­

­

­
­

­

­
­

-



            
      

       

  
     
   
    

     

         
            

          
 

         
             

        
 
         

           
             
         
           

          
          

            
         

        
         

             
          

         
            
           

            
           
             

            
        

       

             
           

             
            
         
         
     

       
             

            
           

         

  

BEFORE THE BOARD IS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE ORDER OF THE· 
REFEREE IS FINAL BY OPERATION OF LAW• 

WCB CASE NO. 73-1037 

DAN BOWMAN, CLAIMANT 
GAL TON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT'S ATTY S• 

PHILIP MONGRAIN, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 1, ·1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN 0 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE REFEREE'S 
ORDER WHICH AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATION ORDER DATED MARCH 30 1 I 973 
AWARDING CLAIMANT 16 DEGREES FOR 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED RIGHT 
SHOULDER DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON APR IL 2 I I I 9 7 2 WHEN 
HE FELL FORWARD INTO A SAW WHICH HE WAS OPERATING AND RECEIVED 
SEVERE ABDOMINAL INJURIES AND INTERSCAPULAR PAIN WITH BILATERAL· 

SHOULDER PAIN 0 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED TWO DISTINCT 
TYPES OF INJURIES FROM A VERY TRAUMATIC ACCIDENT TO TWO SEPARATE 
AREAS OF THE BODY0 WHEN CLAIMANT FELL INTO THE SAW HE SUFFERED A 

VERY SEVERE • CUTTING' INTO HIS ABDOMEN. CLAIMANT HAS RECOVERED 

VERY WELL FROM THIS INJURY AND SHOULD HAVE NO PERMANENT PHYSICAL 

IMPAIRMENT AS A RESULT THEREOF, ALTHOUGH HE DOES HAVE SPASMOTIC 
CRAMPING SPELLS IN THE ABDOMINAL AREA WHICH CAUSE SHOOTING ·PAINS 

TO TRAVEL TO HIS CHEST. THERE IS NO INDICATION, HOWEVER, ·THAT THESE 
CRAMPING EPISODES CAUSED ANY LIMITATION OF CLAIMANT'S ABILITY TO 
WORK WHEN HE DID ATTEMPT TO RETURN TO WORK 0 

THE OTHER INJURY WAS TO CLAIMANT'S RIGHT SHOULDER AND CAUSED 
HIM CONSIDERABLE DIFFICULTY FOR A PERIOD OF TIME IN THE USE OF HIS 
RIGHT ARM 0 DR 0 HALFERTY, AFTER EXAMINING CLAIMANT AT THE DISABILITY 
PREVENTI.ON DIVISION, FOUND NO EVIDENCE EXISTING OF SHOULDER PROBLEMS 0 

THE MUSCLE WAS NOT WASTING AND THERE WAS NO LONGER ANY ATROPHY 
WHICH HAD PREVIOUSLY BEEN REPORTED. CLAIMANT HAD NO LOSS OF MOTION 

OF HIS RIGHT ARM• ON THE OTHER HAND, DR 0 NASH, CLAIMANT'S TREATING 
DOCTOR, REPORTED THAT CLAIMANT HAD A PARESIS OF THE RIGHT UPPER 
EXTREMITY DUE TO A BRACHIAL PLEXUS INJURY WHICH WAS OF A MIXED TYPE, 

BUT PRIMARILY INVOLVED THE UPPER TRUNK ON THE RIGHT AND SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS CONSTITUTING PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY FROM INJURY 

WITH REGARD TO THE SHOULDER, ARM AND HAND• 

DR• PASQUESI, WHO EXAMINED CLAIMANT ON OCTOBER 12 0 1972, WAS 
OF THE OPINION THAT THE CLAIMANT PROBABLY WOULD HAVE A PERMANENT 

PARTIAL DISABILITY EQUIVALENT TO 4 0 PER CENT LOSS OF FUNCTION OF AN 
ARM SEPARATED AT THE SHOULDER AND ON THE BASIS OF THE SUPRASPINATUS 

AND INTRASPINATUS MUSCLES WHICH ARE IN THE UNSPECIFIED AREA, CLAIM­

ANT WOULD HAVE AN ADDITIONAL PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY OF, 1.0 

PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY0 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT'S CONTINUED COMPLAINTS OF 
INABILITY TO WORK AND CONTINUED PHYSICAL DISTRESS FROM THE ,ABDOMI­
NAL AREA AND THE SHOULDER AND ARM CONDITIONS WERE ASSOCIATED ·W.ITH 
EMOTIONAL PROBLEMS AS A RESULT OF THE TRAUMATIC ASPECT OF HIS 

INJURY• HE CONCLUDED THE EVIDENCE WAS NOT SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH 

-2 08 -

-

-

-

P NDING B FOR TH BOARD IS H R BY DISMISS D AND TH ORD R OF TH 
R F R  IS FINAL. BY OP RATION OF LAW.

WCB CAS NO. 73-1037 D C MB R 1, 1975

DAN BOWMAN, CLAIMANT
GALTON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT S ATTY S,
PHILIP MONGRAIN, D F NS ATTY,
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The claima t requests review by the board of the referee s
ORD R WHICH AFFIRM D TH D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D MARCH 3 0 , 1 973
AWARDING CLAIMANT 16 D GR  S FOR 5 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D RIGHT
SHOULD R DISABILITY.

Claimant suffered a  ompensable injury on april 21, 1972 when

H F LL FORWARD INTO A SAW WHICH H WAS OP RATING AND R C IV D ..
S V R ABDOMINAL INJURI S AND INT RSCAPULAR PAIN WITH BILAT RAL
SHOULD R PAIN.

The referee fou d that claima t had suffered two disti ct

TYP S OF INJURI S FROM A V RY TRAUMATIC ACCID NT TO TWO S PARAT 
AR AS OF TH BODY. WH N CLAIMANT F LL INTO TH SAW H SUFF R D A
V RY S V R CUTTING* INTO HIS ABDOM N. CLAIMANT HAS R COV R D
V RY W LL FROM THIS INJURY AND SHOULD HAV NO P RMAN NT PHYSICAL
IMPAIRM NT AS A R SULT TH R OF, ALTHOUGH H DO S HAV SPASMOTIC
CRAMPING SP LLS IN TH ABDOMINAL AR A WHICH CAUS SHOOTING PAINS
TO TRAV L TO HIS CH ST. TH R IS NO INDICATION, HOW V R, THAT TH S 
CRAMPING  PISOD S CAUS D ANY LIMITATION OF CLAIMANT S ABILITY TO
WORK WH N H DID ATT MPT TO R TURN TO WORK.

The other i jury was to claima t s right shoulder a d caused
HIM CONSID RABL DIFFICULTY FOR A P RIOD OF TIM IN TH US OF HIS
RIGHT ARM. DR. HALF RTY, AFT R  XAMINING CLAIMANT AT TH DISABILITY
PR V NTION DIVISION, FOUND NO  VID NC  XISTING OF SHOULD R PROBL MS.
TH MUSCL WAS NOT WASTING AND TH R WAS NO LONG R ANY ATROPHY
WHICH HAD PR VIOUSLY B  N R PORT D. CLAIMANT HAD NO LOSS OF MOTION
OF HIS RIGHT ARM. ON TH OTH R HAND, DR, NASH, CLAIMANT S TR ATING
DOCTOR, R PORT D THAT CLAIMANT HAD A PAR SIS OF TH RIGHT UPP R
 XTR MITY DU TO A BRACHIAL PL XUS INJURY WHICH WAS OF A MIX D TYP ,
BUT PRIMARILY INVOLV D TH UPP R TRUNK ON TH RIGHT AND SHOULD B 
CONSID R D AS CONSTITUTING P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY FROM INJURY
WITH R GARD TO TH SHOULD R, ARM AND HAND.

Dr. PASQU SI, WHO  XAMIN D CLAIMANT ON OCTOB R 1 2 , 1 972 , WAS
OF TH OPINION THAT TH CLAIMANT PROBABLY WOULD HAV A P RMAN NT
PARTIAL DISABILITY  QUIVAL NT TO 4 0 P R C NT LOSS OF FUNCTION OF AN
ARM S PARAT D AT TH SHOULD R AND ON TH BASIS OF TH SUPRASPINATUS
AND INTRASPINATUS MUSCL S WHICH AR IN TH UNSP CIFI D AR A, CLAIM
ANT WOULD HAV AN ADDITIONAL P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY OF.1;0
P R C NT UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY.

The referee fou d that claima t s co ti ued complai ts of
INABILITY TO WORK AND CONTINU D PHYSICAL DISTR SS FROM TH *AB DOMl
NAL AR A AND TH SHOULD R AND ARM CONDITIONS W R ASSOCIAT D WITH
 MOTIONAL PROBL MS AS A R SULT OF TH TRAUMATIC ASP CT OF HIS
INJURY. H CONCLUD D TH  VID NC WAS NOT SUFFICI NT TO  STABLISH

>2 0 8

’ 

' 

’ 

’ 

’ 

’ 

­

. ' 

’ 
— . 

. 



          
         

          
           

        

        
            
             
           
    

      
        

     
        

         
           

          
        

          
          
          

             

          
            

             
    

              

           
            

            
   

    
  

   
   

       
             
           

           

       

   
   
    
  
          

            
         

         

   

CLAIMANT HAD CONTINUING PHYSICAL IMPAIRMENT AS A RESULT OF 
PSYCHIATRIC CONDITIONS OR THAT ANY IMPAIRMENT WAS CAUSED BY PSY­

CHIATRIC DISORDERS AND HE FELT THAT THE AWARD FOR UNSCHEDULED DISA­
BILITY OF 5 PER CENT OF THE MAXIMUM WAS SUFFICIENT COMPENSATION 
FOR THE CLAIMANT'S LOSS OF POTENTIAL WAGE EARNING CAPACITY. 

THE REFEREE FURTHER CONCLUDED THAT THE RIGHT SHOULDER INJURY 
HAD RESOLVED WITH NO MORE THAN A MINIMAL IMPAIRMENT AND THAT THERE 
WAS NO BASIS FOR AN AWARD OF SCHEDULED DISABILITY FOR THE RIGHT ARM, 

THAT THERE WAS NO MEDICAL SUPPORT FOR ANY CONTINUED COMPLAINT OF 

LISE OF THE RIGHT HANDe 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS WITH THE FINDINGS OF 
THE REFEREE WITH RESPECT TO THE AWARD FOR UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY, 

FINDING THAT CLAIMANT'S ABDOMINAL PROBLEMS ARE MOSTLY PSYCHOLO­

GICAL BUT THAT THIS PSYCHOPATHOLOGY IS NOT DISABLING TO ANY GREAT 

EXTENT. 

THE BOARD DOES FIND, HOWEVER, THAT THERE IS MEDICAL BASIS 
FOR AN AWARD FOR SCHEDULED DISABILITY. BOTH DR. NASH AND DR. 
PASQUESI EXAMINED CLAIMANT• DR. NASH WAS OF THE IMPRESSION THAT 
CLAIMANT HAD OBJECTIVE AND SUBJECTIVE EVIDENCE OF PARTIAL RESOLU­
TION OF HIS BRACHIAL PLEXIS INJURY AND RECOMMENDED CONTINUATION OF 
PHYSICAL THERAPY TO MAINTAIN MUSCLE INTEGRITY AND PREVENT 'FROZEN 

SHOULDER'• DR• PASQUESI' S OPINION ON CLAIMANT'S LOSS OF FUNCTION 
OF HIS ARM HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY EXPRESSED, 1. Ee, 4 0 PER CENT 0 

THE BOARD DOES NOT BELIEVE THAT CLAIMANT HAS LOST THAT MUCH 
FUNCTION IN HIS RIGHT ARM, HOWEVER, IT DOES FEEL THAT CLAIMANT HAS 
LOST 2 5 PER CENT FUNCTION OF HIS RIGHT ARM AND, THEREFORE, IS EN­
TITLED TO BE COMPENSATED THEREFOR. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 22, 1975,'S MODIFIED. 

CLAIMANT IS AWARDED 4 8 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 192 DEGREES 
FOR SCHEDULED RIGHT ARM DISABILITY. THIS IS IN ADDITION TO AND NOT 
IN LIEU OF THE AWARD MADE BY THE DETERMINATION ORDER OF MARCH 3 0, 

1973. 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW 2 5 PER 
CENT OF THE COMPENSATION AWARDED CLAIMANT BY THIS ORDER ON REVIEW, 

PAYABLE OUT OF SAID COMPENSATION, AS PAID, NOT TO EXCEED 2,300 
DOLLARS 0 

WCB CASE NO. 75-1299 

DAVID G. BARRERA, CLAIMANT 
DAVID PAXTON, CLAIMANT'S ATTY• 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

DECEMBER 1, 1975 

A REQUEST FOR REVIEW• HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE WORK­
MEN" S COMPENSATION BOARD IN THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER BY THE STATE 
ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND, AND SAID REQUEST NOW HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN, 

(T IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW PENDING 

-2 0 9 -

THAT CLAIMANT HAD CONTINUING PHYSICAL IMPAIRM NT AS A R SULT OF
PSYCHIATRIC CONDITIONS OR THAT ANY IMPAIRM NT WAS CAUS D BY PSY
CHIATRIC DISORD RS AND H F LT THAT TH AWARD FOR UNSCH DUL D DISA
BILITY OF 5 P R C NT OF TH MAXIMUM WAS SUFFICI NT COMP NSATION
FOR TH CLAIMANT S LOSS OF POT NTIAL WAG  ARNING CAPACITY.

The referee further conclu e that the right shoul er injury
HAD R SOLV D WITH NO MOR THAN A MINIMAL IMPAIRM NT AND THAT TH R 
WAS NO BASIS FOR AN AWARD OF SCH DUL D DISABILITY FOR TH RIGHT ARM,
THAT TH R WAS NO M DICAL SUPPORT FOR ANY CONTINU D COMPLAINT OF
US OF TH RIGHT HAND.

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs

TH R F R  WITH R SP CT TO TH AWARD FOR
FINDING THAT CLAIMANT S ABDOMINAL PROBL MS
GICAL BUT THAT THIS PSYCHOPATHOLOGY IS NOT D
 XT NT.

The board does fi d, however, that there is medical basis

FOR AN AWARD FOR SCH DUL D DISABILITY. BOTH DR. NASH AND DR.
PASQU SI  XAMIN D CLAIMANT. DR. NASH WAS OF TH IMPR SSION THAT
CLAIMANT HAD OBJ CTIV AND SUBJ CTIV  VID NC OF PARTIAL R SOLU
TION OF HIS BRACHIAL PL XIS INJURY AND R COMM ND D CONTINUATION OF
PHYSICAL TH RAPY TO MAINTAIN MUSCL INT GRITY AND PR V NT FROZ N
SHOULD R . DR. PASQU SI' S OPINION ON  laimant s LOSS OF FUNCTION
OF HIS ARM HAS B  N PR VIOUSLY  XPR SS D, I.  . , 4 0 P R C NT.

The boar  oes not believe that claimant has lost that much
FUNCTION IN HIS RIGHT ARM, HOW V R, IT DO S F  L THAT CLAIMANT HAS
LOST 2 5 P R C NT FUNCTION OF HIS RIGHT ARM AND, TH R FOR , IS  N
TITL D TO B COMP NSAT D TH R FOR.

ORDER
The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D MAY 22 , 1 9 7 5 IS MODIFI D.

Claima t is awarded 48 degrees of a maximum of 192 degrees
FOR SCH DUL D RIGHT ARM DISABILITY. THIS IS IN ADDITION TO AND NOT
IN LI U OF TH AWARD MAD BY TH D T RMINATION ORD R OF MARCH 30,
1 9 7 3.

WITH TH FINDINGS OF
UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY,
AR MOSTLY PSYCHOLO
1SABLING TO ANY GR AT

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s
F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W 2 5 P R
C NT OF TH COMP NSATION AWARD D CLAIMANT BY THIS ORD R ON R VI W,
PAYABL OUT OF SAID COMP NSATION, AS PAID, NOT TO  XC  D 2,300
DOLLARS.

WCB CASE NO. 75-1299 DECEMBER 1, 1975

DAVID G. BARRERA, CLAIMANT
DAVID PAXTON, CLAIMANT S ATTY.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
ORD R OF DISMISSAL

A R QU ST FOR R VI W, HAVING B  N DULY FIL D WITH TH WORK
M N* S COMP NSATION BOARD IN TH ABOV  NTITL D MATT R BY TH STAT 
ACCID NT INSURANC FUND, AND SAID R QU ST NOW HAVING B  N WITHDRAWN,

It is therefore or ere that the request for review pen ing

•2 0 9

­
­

’ 

’ — 

­

' 
’ ’ 

­

’ ’ 

’ 

­

-



           
     

       

  
   

 
     

 
    

     

        
               

   

          
           

              
         
          

                
       

             
              

            
                
          
         

         
                  
     

          
              

             
               
           

              
         

         
            

           
        

        
         

           
         
         

           
        

          
          

  

THE BOARD IS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE 

IS FINAL BY OPERATION OF LAW 0 

WCB CASE NO. 75-680 

RUSSELL HALL, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, 

CLAIMANT• S ATTYS 0 

MC KEOWN, NEWHOUSE, FOSS AND WHITTY, 
DEFENSE ATTYS 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

DECEMBER 4, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN 0 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 

WHICH GRANTED CLAIMANT AN AWARD OF 128 DEGREES FOR 4 0 PER CENT 

UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT WAS A 4 5 YEAR OLD FALLER AND BUCKER WHO, COMMENCING 
IN 1974, STARTED DIRECTIONAL FALLING WHICH REQUIRED HAULING HEAVIER 

EQUIPMENT• CLAIMANT ON MARCH 1 8, I 974, WAS SEEN BY DR 0 SCHROEDER 

FOR LUMBAR PAINS 0 THE DIAGNOSIS WAS CHRONIC LUMBAR STRAIN, PROB­

ABLY SECONDARY TO THE RECENT HEAVY LIFTING 0 CLAIMANT WAS RELEASED 

TO LIGHT WORK ON APRIL 2 9, I 9 7 4 WITH A RESTRICTION ON HEAVY LIFTING 

BUT CONTINUED TO RECEIVE TREATMENT FROM DR 0 SCHROEDER• 

CLAIMANT SHOWED GRADUAL IMPROVEMENT AND, ON JULY 27, 1974, 

BID FOR AND RECEIVED A BOOM JOB WHICH HE HAS BEEN PERFORMING ON A 

STEADY BASIS SINCE THAT DATE. HE HAS SOME CHRONIC DISCOMFORT IN THE 

LOW BACK BUT IS ABLE TO DO HIS JOB AND HAS MISSED NO TIME FROM WORK 0 

THE CLOSING EXAMINATION BY DR 0 SCHROEDER IN DECEMBER, I 974 INDI­

CATED CLAIMANT WOULD HAVE MILD PERMANENT RESIDUAL DISABILITY WITH 

ACTIVITIES RESTRICTED FROM HEAVY LIFTING AND BENDING• HIS CLAIM 

WAS CLOSED ON JANUARY 2 I I I 9 7 5 WITH AN AWARD OF 6 4 DEGREES FOR 2 0 

PER CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT HAS A HIGH SCHOOL DIPLOMA, HE WORKED AS A FARM 

LABORER AND AS A TRUCK DRIVER PRIOR TO GOING TO WORK FOR THE EMPLOYER. 

AT THE TIME HE WAS INJURED CLAIMANT WAS EARNING 8 • 81 DOLLARS AN 

HOUR, AS A BOOM MAN HE IS PAID 5 • 3 7 DOLLARS AN HOUR• CLAIMANT CAN 

HANDLE HIS PRESENT JOB, WHICH PRIMARILY CONSISTS OF SORTING LOGS WITH 

A PIPE POLE, BUT IS UNABLE TO RETURN TO HIS FORMER JOB OF FALLING 

AND BUCKING EVEN THOUGH LIGHTER EQUIPMENT IS NOW BEING USED. 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT ALTHOUGH CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED INJURIES 

PRIOR TO THE 197 4 ACCIDENT HE HAD FULLY RECOVERED THEREFROM, THAT 

THE RESULTS OF THE 1 974 ACCIDENT NOW PRECLUDES CLAIMANT FROM RE­

TURNING TO JOBS WHICH REQUIRE REPETITIVE LIFTING AND BENDING• 

ALTHOUGH DR. SCHROEDER STATED THAT CLAIMANT HAD ONLY MILD 

PERMANENT RESIDUAL DISABILITY, THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAS 

SUFFERED A LOSS OF EARNING CAPACITY AND CORRECTLY APPLIED THE TEST 

FOR DETERMINING UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY, le E 0 , LOSS OF FUTURE EARN­

ING CAPACITY DETERMINED FROM CLAIMANT• S PRESENT CONDITION AND THE 
EVALUATION OF HIS FUTURE WORK PROSPECTS, HIS ABILITY TO OBTAIN AND 

_HOLD EMPLOYMENT IN TH_E BROAD FIELD OF GENERAL OCCUPATIONS• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT IS PHYSICALLY ABLE TO DO 

THE .JOB WHICH HE PRESENTLY HOLDS 1 HOWEVER, HIS PAST WORK RECORD 

-21 o-

-

-

-

before the boar is hereby  ismisse an the or er of the referee
IS FINAL BY OP RATION OF LAW.

WCB CAS NO. 75-680 D C MB R 4, 1975

RUSS LL HALL, CLAIMANT
P ZZI, WILS N AND ATCHIS N,
 laimant s ATTYS.

MC K OWN, N WHOUS , FOSS AND WHITTY,
D F NS ATTYS.

R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The employer requests board review of the referee s order

WHICH GRANT D CLAIMANT AN AWARD OF 1 2 8 D GR  S FOR 4 0 P R C NT
UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY.

Claimant was a 45 year ol faller an bucker who, commencing
IN 1 974 , START D DIR CTIONAL FALLING WHICH R QUIR D HAULING H AVI R
 QUIPM NT. CLAIMANT ON MARCH 1 8 , 1 974 , WAS S  N BY DR. SCHRO D R
FOR LUMBAR PAINS. TH DIAGNOSIS WAS CHRONIC LUMBAR STRAIN, PROB
ABLY S CONDARY TO TH R C NT H AVY LIFTING. CLAIMANT WAS R L AS D
TO LIGHT WORK ON APRIL 2 9 , 1 9 74 WITH A R STRICTION ON H AVY LIFTING
BUT CONTINU D TO R C IV TR ATM NT FROM DR. SCHRO D R.

Claimant SHOW D GRADUAL IMPROV M NT AND, ON JULY 2 7 , 1 97 4 ,

BID FOR AND R C IV D A BOOM JOB WHICH H HAS B  N P RFORMING ON A
ST ADY BASIS SINC THAT DAT . H HAS SOM CHRONIC DISCOMFORT IN TH 
LOW BACK BUT IS ABL TO DO HIS JOB AND HAS MISS D NO TIM FROM WORK.
TH CLOSING  XAMINATION BY DR, SCHRO D R IN D C MB R, 1 974 INDI
CAT D CLAIMANT WOULD HAV MILD P RMAN NT R SIDUAL DISABILITY WITH
ACTIVITI S R STRICT D FROM H AVY LIFTING AND B NDING. HIS CLAIM
WAS CLOS D ON JANUARY 2 1 , 1 975 WITH AN AWARD OF 6 4 D GR  S FOR 2 0
P R C NT UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY.

Claima t has a high school diploma, he worked as a farm

LAB RER AND AS A TRUCK DRIVER PRI R T G ING T W RK F R THE EMPL YER.
AT THE TIME HE WAS INJURED CLAIMANT WAS EARNING 8,8 1 D LLARS AN
H UR, AS A B  M MAN HE IS PAID 5.3 7 D LLARS AN H UR. CLAIMANT CAN
HANDLE HIS PRESENT J B, WHICH PRIMARILY C NSISTS  F S RTING L GS WITH
A PIPE P LE, BUT IS UNABLE T RETURN T HIS F RMER J B  F FALLING
AND BUCKING EVEN TH UGH LIGHTER EQUIPMENT IS N W BEING USED.

The referee foun that although claimant ha suffere INJURIES
PRI R T THE 1 974 ACCIDENT HE HAD FULLY REC VERED THEREFR M, THAT
THE RESULTS  F THE 1 974 ACCIDENT N W PRECLUDES CLAIMANT FR M RE
TURNING T J BS WHICH REQUIRE REPETITIVE LIFTING AND BENDING.

Although dr. schroeder stated that claima t had o ly mild

P RMAN NT R SIDUAL DISABILITY, TH R F R  FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAS
SUFF R D A LOSS OF  ARNING CAPACITY AND CORR CTLY APPLI D TH T ST
FOR D T RMINING UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY, I. . , LOSS OF FUTUR  ARN
ING CAPACITY D T RMIN D FROM CLAIMANT'S PR S NT CONDITION AND TH 
 VALUATION OF HIS FUTUR WORK PROSP CTS, HIS ABILITY TO OBTAIN AND
HOLD  MPLOYM NT IN TH BROAD FI LD OF G N RAL OCCUPATIONS.

The R F R  CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT IS PHYSICALLY ABL TO DO

TH JOB WHICH H PR S NTLY HOLDS, HOW V R, HIS PAST WORK R CORD

■2 I 0

' 

' 

­

­

­

­



             
          
          

            

           
           

          
              
          

           

       
            
       

    

   
     
   

    
          

           
  

           
             
                   
 

       

  
      
    
  

         
              

          
        

          
           
      

    
     

           
         

  -

INDICATES THAT HE IS CAPABLE OF HIGHER PAYING JOBS TO WHICH HE CANNOT 
RETURN BECAUSE OF HIS PRESENT PHYSICAL CONDITION AND THE LIMITATIONS 
PLACED UPON HIM BY HIS PHYSICIAN. THEREFORE, CLAIMANT WAS ENTITLED 
TO A GREATER AWARD FOR HIS PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY THAN HE HAS 
RECEIVE De 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AGREES WITH THE REFEREE THAT 
CLAIMANT• S WORK ABILITY WILL BE LIMITED IN THE FUTURE AND THAT HE 
HAS SUFFERED A SUBSTANTIAL LOSS OF POTENTIAL WAGE EARNING CAPACITY• 
THE BOARD CONCURS THAT CLAIMANT IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF 4 0 PER 
CENT FOR HIS UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY EQUAL TO 128 DEGREES• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 15 1 197 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

CLAIMANT• 5 COUNSEL 15 AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY' 5 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW THE SUM 
OF 3 SO DOLLARS PAYABLE BY WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY. 

CLAIM NO. B-1631872 DECEMBER 4, 1975 

DORIS D. TADLOCK, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON 0 CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 
MERLIN MILLER, DEFENSE ATTY. 
SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER AWARDING ATTORNEY FEE 

THE BOARD'S OWN MOTION ORDER ISSUED NOVEMBER 2 1 , 197 5 IN 
THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER FAILED TO INCLUDE AN AWARD OF AN ATTTOR­
NEYY S FEE. 

ORDER 

(T IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT CLAIMANT" S COUNSEL RECEIVE AS A 
FEE 1 2 5 PER CENT OF THE INCREASE IN COMPENSATION MADE PAYABLE BY 
THE BOARD'S ORDER OF NOVEMBER 21, 197 5, NOT TO EXCEED THE SUM OF 
2 1 3.0 0 DOLLARS• 

SAIF CLAIM NO. HB 157718 DECEMBER 4, 1975 

VIRGINIA HINZ, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, CLAIMANT" S ATTYS. 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
OWN MOTION ORDER 

CLAIMANT PETITIONED THE BOARD TO CONVENE A HEARING UNDER ITS 
OWN MOTION JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO ORS 6 S 6 • 2 7 8 1 CONTENDING SHE WAS 
PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED AS A RESULT OF HER INDUSTRIAL 
INJURY OF NOVEMBER 5 1 I 96 5 • 

CLAIMANT HAD SUBMITTED TO A TOTAL HIP REPLACEMENT IN 1970. 
SHE RETURNED TO TEACHING IN THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS IN PORTLAND AND RE­
TIRED IN FEBRUARY 1 1975 • CLAIMANT HAS RECEIVED PERMANENT PARTIAL 
DISABILITY AWARDS OF 6 5 PER CENT LOSS OF USE OF LEFT LEG AND 3 0 PER 
CENT LOSS OF AN ARM BY SEPARATION FOR UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. 

-2 11 -

INDICAT S THAT H IS CAPABL OF HIGH R PAYING JOBS TO WHICH H CANNOT
R TURN B CAUS OF HIS PR S NT PHYSICAL CONDITION AND TH LIMITATIONS
PLAC D UPON HIM BY HIS PHYSICIAN. TH R FOR , CLAIMANT WAS  NTITL D
TO A GR AT R AWARD FOR HIS P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY THAN H HAS
R C IV D.

The board, o de  ovo review, agrees with the referee that
claima t s work ability will be limited i the future a d that he
HAS SUFF R D A SUBSTANTIAL LOSS OF POT NTIAL WAG  ARNING CAPACITY.
TH BOARD CONCURS THAT CLAIMANT IS  NTITL D TO AN AWARD OF 4 0 P R
C NT FOR HIS UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY  QUAL TO 128 D GR  S.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated may is, 1975 is affirmed.

Claima t*s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey*s
F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W TH SUM
OF 3 50 DOLLARS PAYABL BY W Y RHA US R COMPANY.

CLAIM NO. B—1631872 DECEMBER 4, 1975

DORIS D. TADLOCK, CLAIMANT
POZ2I, WILSON AND ATCHISON, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.
M RLIN MILL R, D F NS ATTY.
SUPPL M NTAL ORD R AWARDING ATTORN Y F  

The board* s ow motio order issued November 21, 1975 i 

TH ABOV - NTITL D MATT R FAIL D TO INCLUD AN AWARD OF AN ATTTOR-
N Y* S F  .

ORDER
It IS HEREBY  RDERED THAT CLAIMANT* S C UNSEL RECEIVE AS A

FEE, 2 5 PER CENT  F THE INCREASE IN C MPENSATI N MADE PAYABLE BY
THE B ARD* S  RDER  F N VEMBER 2 1 , 1 9 7 5 , N T T EXCEED THE SUM  F
2,300 D LLARS.

SAIF CLAIM NO. HB 157718 DECEMBER 4, 1975

VIRGINIA HINZ, CLAIMANT
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, CLAIMANT* S ATTYS.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
OWN MOTION ORD R

Claima t petitio ed the board to co ve e a heari g u der its
OWN MOTION JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO ORS 6 56.2 7 8 , CONT NDING SH WAS
P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D AS A R SULT OF H R INDUSTRIAL
INJURY OF NOV MB R 5 , 1 96 5 .

Claima t had submitted to a total hip replaceme t i i 970,
SH R TURN D TO T ACHING IN TH PUBLIC SCHOOLS IN PORTLAND AND R 
TIR D IN F BRUARY, 1 9 75,
DISABILITY AWARDS OF 6 5

CLAIMANT HAS R C IV D P RMAN NT PARTIAL
P R C NT LOSS OF US OF L FT L G AND 3 0 P R

C NT LOSS OF AN ARM BY S PARATION FOR UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY.

■2 1 1

' 

­



/j 

      
    
  

       
      
    

        
         

                
           
            
            
           
             

            
           
             

          

       
         

         
          
           

          
         

         
 

         
          

         
       

        
            
 

        
               

      

       

  
    

 
    

    
     

          
              
    

         
                

             

AUGUST 2 6, 1. 9 7 5 THE BOARD REFERRED THE MATTER TO THE 
HEARINGS DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF TAKING CURRENT MEDICAL EVIDENCE 
PERTAINING TO CLAIMANT• S PRESENT CONDITION AND, BASED THEREUPON, . 
TO SUBMIT FINDINGS AND A RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD, 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD TAUGHT IN THE PUBLIC 
SCHOOLS OF PORTLAND SINCE 1938 AND UNTIL FEBRUARY 1 7, 1975 WHEN 
SHE HAD TO RETIRE BECAUSE OF HER PHYSICAL HANDICAP• ALTHOUGH DURING 
THE LAST THREE OR FOUR MONTHS CLAIMANT HAD BEEN GIVEN A SPECIAL 
CLASS AND GIVEN SPECIAL CONSIDERATION IN AN EFFORT TO ALLOW HER TO 
CONTINUE TEACHING WITH THIS PHYSICAL HANDICAP, SHE WAS NOT ABLE TO 
CONTINUE• SINCE 1972 1 IT HAS BEEN MORE DIFFICULT F_0R CLAIMANT TO 
WALK 1 SIT OR WORK STEADILY AT A DESK, SHE EXPERIENCES PAIN FROM 
HER GENERAL LEFT HIP AREA EXTENDING UP UNDER THE LEFT SHOULDER 
BLADE AND DOWN INTO THE LEFT KNEE WHICH IS NEARLY CONSTANT AND ONLY 
RELIEVED BY RESTING FOR PERIODS OF 1 5 MINUTES TO ONE HOUR• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT ALTHOUGH CLAIMANT WAS OBVIOUSLY 
HIGHLY MOTIVATED AND HAD MADE EXTRAORDINARY EFFORTS TO CONTINUE 
HER TEACHING CAREER, HER PRESENT PHYSICAL CONDITIONS PRECLUDED HER 
FROM EITHER TEACHING OR HOLDING DOWN AN ADMINISTRATIVE TYPE OF 
POSITION IN THE SCHOOL SYSTEM AND SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS PERMANENTLY 
AND TOTALLY DISABLED• THIS CONCLUSION WAS AUGMENTED BY THE REPORT 
OF DR• GOODWIN, AN ORTHOPEDIC SURGEON AND CLAIMANT'S TREATING 
MEDICAL DOCTOR 1 THAT HE BELIEVED CLAIMANT WAS PERMANENTLY AND 
TOTALLY DISABLED• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, ACCEPTS THE RECOMMENDATION OF 
THE REFEREE AND CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT IS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY 
DISABLED AND SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY 
DISABLED AS OF THE DATE OF THIS ORDERe 

ORDER 

CLAIMANT IS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED AS DEFINED BY 
ORS 656.206(1) AND SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS SUCH FROM THE DATE OF 
THIS ORDER, 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL SHALL BE AWARDED AS A REASONABL.E ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES AT THE OWN MOTION HEARING, 2 5 PER CENT OF THE 
COMPENSATION AWARDED TO CLAIMANT BY THIS ORDER, 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4258 

RONALD HANKINS, CLAIMANT 
FRANKLIN, BENNETT I OFELT AND JOLLES 1 

CLAIMANT'S ATTVS• 
G• HOWARD CLIFF, DEFENSE ATTV0 _ 

REQUEST FOR -REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

DECEMBER 4, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN, 

THE EMPLOYER SEEKS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE REFEREE• S 
ORDER WHICH GRANTED CLAIMANT AN AWARD OF 8 0 DEGREES FOR 2 5 PER 
CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY, 

CLAIMANT, A 2 9 VEAR OLD WORKMAN, RECEIVED A COMPENSABLE IN­
JURY TO HIS LOW BACK ON AUGUST 13 1 1973, CLAIMANT WAS FIRST SEEN 
BY A CHIROPRACTOR AND IN OCTOBER, 197 3 WAS EXAMINED ev DR, HO, AN 

-212-

-

-
/~ 

On AUGUST 2 6, 1 97 5
H ARINGS DIVISION FOR TH 
P RTAINING TO CLAIMANT'S

TH BOARD R F RR D TH MATT R TO TH 
PURPOS OF TAKING CURR NT M DICAL  VID NC 
PR S NT CONDITION AND, BAS D TH R UPON,

TO SUBMIT FINDINGS AND A R COMM NDATION TO TH BOARD,

The referee fou d that claima t had taught i the public
SCHOOLS OF PORTLAND SINC 1 93 8 AND UNTIL F BRUARY 1 7 , 1 97 5 WH N
SH HAD TO R TIR B CAUS OF H R PHYSICAL HANDICAP, ALTHOUGH DURING
TH LAST THR  OR FOUR MONTHS CLAIMANT HAD B  N GIV N A SP CIAL
CLASS AND GIV N SP CIAL CONSID RATION IN AN  FFORT TO ALLOW H R TO
CONTINU T ACHING WITH THIS PHYSICAL HANDICAP, SH WAS NOT ABL TO
CONTINU , SINC 1 972 , IT HAS B  N MOR DIFFICULT FOR CLAIMANT TO
WALK, SIT OR WORK ST ADILY AT A D SK, SH  XP RI NC S PAIN FROM
H R G N RAL L FT HIP AR A  XT NDING UP UND R TH L FT SHOULD R
BLAD AND DOWN INTO TH L FT KN  WHICH IS N ARLY CONSTANT AND ONLY
R LI V D BY R STING FOR P RIODS OF 15 MINUT S TO ON HOUR,

The referee conclu e that although claimant was obviously
HIGHLY MOTIVAT D AND HAD MAD  XTRAORDINARY  FFORTS TO CONTINU 
H R T ACHING CAR  R, H R PR S NT PHYSICAL CONDITIONS PR CLUD D H R
FROM  ITH R T ACHING OR HOLDING DOWN AN ADMINISTRATIV TYP OF
POSITION IN TH SCHOOL SYST M AND SHOULD B CONSID R D AS P RMAN NTLY
AND TOTALLY DISABL D, THIS CONCLUSION WAS AUGM NT D BY TH R PORT
OF DR. GOODWIN, AN ORTHOP DIC SURG ON AND CLAIMANT'S TR ATING
M DICAL DOCTOR, THAT H B LI V D CLAIMANT WAS P RMAN NTLY AND
TOTALLY DISABL D,

The boar , on  e novo review, accepts the recommen ation of
THE REFEREE AND C NCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT IS PERMANENTLY AND T TALLY
DISABLED AND SH ULD BE C NSIDERED AS PERMANENTLY AND T TALLY
DISABLED AS  F THE DATE  F THIS  RDER,

ORD R

Claima t is perma e tly a d totally disabled as defi ed by
 RS 656,206(1) AND SHALL BE C NSIDERED AS SUCH FR M THE DATE  F
THIS  RDER,

Claimant's counsel shall be awar e as a reasonable attorney’s
F  FOR HIS S RVIC S AT TH OWN MOTION H ARING, 2 5 P R C NT OF TH 
COMP NSATION AWARD D TO CLAIMANT BY THIS ORD R.

WCB CAS NO, 74-4258 D C MB R 4, 1975

RONALD HANKINS, CLAIMANT
FRANKLIN, B NN TT, OF LT AND JOLL S,
CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.

G. HOWARD CLIFF, D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The employer seeks review by the board of the referee s

ORD R WHICH GRANT D CLAIMANT AN AWARD OF 8 0 D GR  S FOR 2 5 P R
C NT UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY.

Claima t, a 29 year old workma , received a compe sable i 

jury TO HIS LOW BACK ON AUGUST 1 3 , 1 973 . CLAIMANT WAS FIRST S  N
BY A CHIROPRACTOR AND IN OCTOB R, 1 973 WAS  XAMIN D BY DR. HO, AN

-212-

' 

­



       
           

          
          

 
        

              
               

             
        

        
          

          
           
           

            
  

          
          

              
           

          
         

       
          
      
          
         

               
 

           
          

             
           

              
            

             
          
            

        
          

             
         
           

              
             

         
           

           
      
              

           
  

  

-

-

OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN, WHO DIAGNOSED LUMBOSACRAL STRAIN, POSSIBLE 
HERNIATED L4 DISC LEFT 0 LATER IN OCTOBER 0 CLAIMANT WAS SEEN BY DR• 
MC GOUGH 1 WHOSE DIAGNOSIS WAS LOW BACK STRAIN, PROBABLY EARLY 
HERNIATED NUCLEUS PULPOSUS OF LOWER LUMBAR 01sc. CLAIMANT HAS HAO 
NO SURGERY. 

CLAIMANT RETURNED TO WORK APPROXIMATELY THREE DAYS AFTER THE 
INJURY AND LASTED ABOUT A WEEK. HIS BACK BECAME SO SORE THAT HE WAS 
UNABLE TO BEND OVER AND HE DID NOT WORK AGAIN UNTIL EARLY MARCH 1974 
AT WHICH TIME HE LASTED EXACTLY ONE DAV AND AGAIN HIS BACK WORSENED 
ANO HE ALSO HAD PAIN IN HIS LEFT LEG 0 

CLAIMANT WAS EXAMINED BY OR 0 GANTENBEIN AT THE DISABILITY 
PREVENTION DIVISION AND ALSO BY MEMBERS OF THE BACK CONSULTATION 
CLINIC 0 THE LATTER RECOMMENDED A CHANGE OF OCCUPATION AND EXPRESSED 
THE OPINION THAT THERE WAS MINIMAL LOSS OF FUNCTION OF THE BACK0 

THE CLAIM WAS CLOSED BY DETERMINATION ORDER DATED SEPTEMBER 18 1 

1974 WHEREB_V CLAIMANT RECEIVED SOME TIME LOSS BUT NO AWARD FOR 
PERMANENT PARTIAL.DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT TESTIFIED THAT PRIOR TO HIS INJURY HE HAO NEVER EX­
PERIENCED ANY BACK DISABILITY OR INJURY. SUBSEQUENT TO THE INJURY 
HIS BACK DID NOT BOTHER HIM AS LONG AS HE LIMITED HIS ACTIVITIES BUT 
HE WAS UNABLE TO LIFT HEAVY WEIGHTS OR RUN OVER UNEVEN TERRAIN. 

AT THE PRESENT TIME CLAIMANT IS ATTENDING CLARK COLLEGE IN 
VANCOUVER, WASHINGTON, UNDER A PROGRAM SPONSORED BY THE DIVISION 
OF VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION, STUDYING ENGINEERING0 HE HAS APPROXI­
MATELY A 3 • 0 GPA AT THE END OF THE SECOND SEMESTER 0 

THE EMPLOYER CONTENDS THAT CLAIMANT'S SYMPTOMATOLOGY IS 
ENTIRELY SUBJECTIVE AND THAT THERE ARE NO OBJECTIVE FINDINGS TO 
WARRANT AWARD OF PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY. THE CLAIMANT ARGUES 
THAT HIS DISABILITY IS EQUAL TO 2 5 PER CENT OR 3 0 PER CENT OF THE 
MAXIMUM 0 

THE REFEREE FOUND CLAIMANT WAS VERY CREDIBLE AND THAT HE HAD 
HAD NO PHYSICAL RESTRICTIONS PRIOR TO HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY BUT SUB­
SEQUENT TO THE INJURY HE HAS HAD TO GRADUALLY DECREASE HIS AREA OF 
PHYSICAL ACTIVITY BECAUSE OF THE BACK PAIN0 THE REFEREE FOUND THAT 
THE FACTS IN THIS CASE WERE VERY SIMILAR TO THOSE IN HAWES V 0 SAIF 
( UNDERSCORED) 1 6 OR APP 136 AND MULLER V 0 SEARS ROEBUCK CO 0 ( UNDER­
SCORED) 1 13 OR APP 10 1 IN THAT CLAIMANT WAS ABOVE AVERAGE IN INTELLI­
GENCE, HAD PREVIOUSLY ENGAGED IN LABORING TYPE EMPLOYMENT, WAS NO 
LONGER ABLE TO ENGAGE IN SUCH EMPLOYMENT BECAUSE OF HIS BACK ANO 
WAS IN TRAINING FOR A DIFFERENT TYPE OF EMPLOYMENT0 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED, RELYING UPON THE COURT'S RULING IN 
THE ABOVE CASES 1 THAT CLAIMANT WAS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF 8 0 
DEGREES FOR 2 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITV0 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FINDS THAT PRIOR TO THE INDUS­
TRIAL INJURY CLAIMANT HAD A VERY WELL PAVING JOB AND AS A RESULT OF 
THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY HE NO LONGER CAN RETURN TO THIS JOB, OR ANY 
SIMILAR TYPE .Jos. THEREFORE, ALTHOUGH CLAIMANT MAY, AS AN ENGI­
NEER, IN THE FUTURE DO VERY WELL IN HIS NEWLY CHOSEN PROFESSION, 
HE HAS 1 AT THE PRESENT TIME, LOST SOME POTENTIAL WAGE EARNING 
CAPACITY FOR· WHICH HE SHOULD BE COMPENSATED• 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT THE AWARD OF 8 0 DEGREES FOR 2 5 PER 
CENT LOW BACK DISABILITY GRANTED CLAIMANT BY THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
SHOULD BE AFFIRMED. 

-213 -

OST OPATHIC PHYSICIAN, WHO DIAGNOS D LUMBOSACRAL STRAIN, POSSIBL 
H RNIAT D L4 DISC L FT, LAT R IN OCTOB R, CLAIMANT WAS S  N BY DR,
MC GOUGH, WHOS DIAGNOSIS WAS LOW BACK STRAIN, PROBABLY  ARLY
H RNIAT D NUCL US PULPOSUS OF LOW R LUMBAR DISC, CLAIMANT HAS HAD
NO SURG RY,

Claima t retur ed to work approximately three days after the

INJURY AND LAST D ABOUT A W  K, HIS BACK B CAM SO SOR THAT H WAS
UNABL TO B ND OV R AND H DID NOT WORK AGAIN UNTIL  ARLY MARCH 19 74
AT WHICH TIM H LAST D  XACTLY ON DAY AND AGAIN HIS BACK WORS N D
AND H ALSO HAD PAIN IN HIS L FT L G,

Claima t was exami ed by dr, ga te bei at the disability

PR V NTION DIVISION AND ALSO BY M MB RS OF TH BACK CONSULTATION
CLINIC. TH LATT R R COMM ND D A CHANG OF OCCUPATION AND  XPR SS D
TH OPINION THAT TH R WAS MINIMAL LOSS OF FUNCTION OF TH BACK,
TH CLAIM WAS CLOS D BY D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D S PT MB R 1 8 ,
1 974 WH R BY CLAIMANT R C IV D SOM TIM LOSS BUT NO AWARD FOR
P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY,

Claima t testified that prior to his i jury he had  ever ex

perien ed ANY BACK DISABILITY OR INJURY, SUBS QU NT TO TH INJURY
HIS BACK DID NOT BOTH R HIM AS LONG AS H LIMIT D HIS ACTIVITI S BUT
H WAS UNABL TO LIFT H AVY W IGHTS OR RUN OV R UN V N T RRAIN,

At TH PR S NT TIM CLAIMANT IS ATT NDING CLARK COLL G IN
VANCOUV R, WASHINGTON, UND R A PROGRAM SPONSOR D BY TH DIVISION
OF VOCATIONAL R HABILITATION, STUDYING  NGIN  RING. H HAS APPROXI
MAT LY A 3.0 GPA AT TH  ND OF TH S COND S M ST R.

The employer co te ds that claima t s symptomatology is
 NTIR LY SUBJ CTIV AND THAT TH R AR NO OBJ CTIV FINDINGS TO
WARRANT AWARD OF P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY. TH CLAIMANT ARGU S
THAT HIS DISABILITY IS  QUAL TO 25 P R C NT OR 30 P R C NT OF TH 
MAXI MUM.

The R F R  FOUND CLAIMANT WAS V RY CR DIBL AND THAT H HAD

HAD NO PHYSICAL R STRICTIONS PRIOR TO HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY BUT SUB
S QU NT TO TH INJURY H HAS HAD TO GRADUALLY D CR AS HIS AR A OF
PHYSICAL ACTIVITY B CAUS OF TH BACK PAIN. TH R F R  FOUND THAT
TH FACTS IN THIS CAS W R V RY SIMILAR TO THOS IN HAW S V. SAIF
(UND RSCOR D) , 6 OR APP 136 AND MULL R V. S ARS RO BUCK CO. (UND R
SCOR D) , 13 OR APP 10, IN THAT CLAIMANT WAS ABOV AV RAG IN INT LLI
G NC , HAD PR VIOUSLY  NGAG D IN LABORING TYP  MPLOYM NT, WAS NO
LONG R ABL TO  NGAG IN SUCH  MPLOYM NT B CAUS OF HIS BACK AND
WAS IN TRAINING FOR A DIFF R NT TYP OF  MPLOYM NT.

The referee co cluded, relyi g upo the court* s ruli g i 

TH ABOV CAS S, THAT CLAIMANT WAS  NTITL D TO AN AWARD OF 8 0
D GR  S FOR 2 5 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY,

The board, o de  ovo review, fi ds that prior to the i dus
trial INJURY CLAIMANT HAD A V RY W LL PAYING JOB AND AS A R SULT OF
TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY H NO LONG R CAN R TURN TO THIS JOB, OR ANY
SIMILAR TYP JOB. TH R FOR , ALTHOUGH CLAIMANT MAY, AS AN  NGI
N  R, IN TH FUTUR DO V RY W LL IN HIS N WLY CHOS N PROF SSION,
H HAS, AT TH PR S NT TIM , LOST SOM POT NTIAL WAG  ARNING
CAPACITY FOR WHICH H SHOULD B COMP NSAT D.

The BOARD CONCLUD S THAT TH AWARD OF 8 0 D GR  S FOR 2 5 P R
C NT LOW BACK DISABILITY GRANT D CLAIMANT BY TH R F R  * S ORD R
SHOULD B AFFIRM D.

-2 1 3

­

­

' 

­

­
­

­

­



          

         
            
     

       

  
    
    
    

     

         
               
       

        
           

           
         

                
            
        
             

        
       

         
          

          
              

            
         

         
            

          

        
        

           
         

           
          

             
      

        
     
             

          
             

       

  

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 5 1 I 9 7 5 15 AFFIRMED � 

CLAIMANT' 5 COUNSEL 15 AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S· FEE 
FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM OF 
350 DOLLARS PAYABLE BY THE EMPLOYER• 

WCB CASE NO. 75-392 

MARIE GEISSBUHLER, CLAIMANT 
PETER Re BLYTH 0 CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 4, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE. 

THE CLAIMANT HAS REQUESTED THAT THE BOARD REVIEW THE REFER­
EE'S ORDER WHICH AWARDED HER I 1 2 DEGREES FOR 3 5 PER CENT BACK DIS­
ABILITY, CONTENDING SHE IS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED• 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON MARCH 7 1 1973 
WHEN SHE SLIPPED WHILE STEPPING FROM A BUS AND TURNED HER ANKLE 0 

AT THAT TIME CLAIMANT WAS 6 I YEARS OLOe SUBSEQUENTLY, CLAIMANT· 
DEVELOPED BACK COMPLAINTS IN THE LUMBOSACRAL AREA WITH RADIATION 
DOWN THE LEFT LEG. HER CLAIM WAS CLOSED ON JANUARY 8, 197 5 WITH 
AN AWARD OF 32 DEGREES FOR IO PER CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DIS­
ABILITY• CLAIMANT HAS NOT WORKED SINCE HER INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT• 

DR. BERG EXAMINED CLAIMANT ON NOVEMBER 1 9, I 9 7 4 • HIS DIAG-
NOSIS WAS CHRONIC LUMBOSACRAL BACK STRAIN SUPERIMPOSED UPON PRE­
EXISTING CONGENITAL OR DEVELOPMENTAL DEFECTS 0 SPONDYLOLYSIS WITH 
LIGHT SPONDYLOLISTHESIS AT THE LUMBOSACRAL LEVEL AND WITH CONGENITAL 
LORDOSIS AT THE LUMBOSACRAL AREA OF MARKED DEGREE• DR• BERG 
NOTED THAT CLAIMANT'S RATHER SEVERE OBESITY PLAYED A MARKED PART 
IN HER LOW BACK PAIN DUE TO THE ADDEO STRESS AND STRAIN ON THE AL­
READY WEAKENED AREA• CLAIMANT IS 4 FOOT 11 1 AND WEIGHS 222 POUNDS 0 

BASED UPON HIS EXAMINATION AND EVALUATION, DR• BERG CONCLUDED 
THAT CLAIMANT HAD A PERMANENT RESIDUAL DISABILITY OF APPROXIMATELY 
12 PER CENT OF THE IMPAIRMENT OF THE WHOLE MAN OR APPROXIMATELY 
20 PER CENT OF THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED FOR UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT ALTHOUGH DRe BERG'S REPORT ACCURATELY 
REFLECTED CLAIMANT'S PHYSICAL DISABILITY, THE RATING WAS SOMEWHAT 
LOW AND PROBABLY DID NOT TAKE INTO CONSIDERATION THE FACTORS OF 
CLAIMANT'S AGE 0 EDUCATION, TRAINING AND WORK EXPERIENCE• HE FOUND 
CLAIMANT HAD A TENTH GRADE EDUCATION AND HER WORK BACKGROUND WAS 
PRIMARILY A SEAMSTRESS AND A MAID 0 FURTHER, THAT CLAIMANT WAS 
NOT ABLE TO WALK UP AND DOWN STAIRS OR ABLE TO DO SUBSTANTIAL HOUSE­
WORK WHICH REQUIRED STOOPING OR BENDING OVER• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT• S LOSS OF WAGE EARNING 
CAPACITY WAS 3 5 PER CENTe 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCLUDES THAT THIS 6 3 YEAR OLD 
RATHER HEAVY-SET SEAMSTRESS WHO HAS WORKED THE PAST THREE YEARS 
AS A MAIO IN ALL PROBABILITY WILL NOT RETURN TO THE LABOR MARKET• 
NEVERTHELESS, THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE OF CLAIMANT.- S PHYSICAL OISA-

-2 14-

-

-

-

ORDER
The order of the referee dated ju e 5, 1975 is affirmed.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s fee
FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W, TH SUM OF
350 DOLLARS PAYABL BY TH  MPLOY R.

WCB CASE NO. 75-392 DECEMBER 4, 1975

MARIE GEISSBUHLER, CLAIMANT
P T R R. BLYTH, CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The claima t has requested that the board review the refer
ee s ORD R WHICH AWARD D H R 1 1 2 D GR  S FOR 3 5 P R C NT BACK DIS
ABILITY, CONT NDING SH IS P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D.

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury o march 7, 1973
WH N SH SLIPP D WHIL ST PPING FROM A BUS AND TURN D H R ANKL .
AT THAT TIM CLAIMANT WAS 6 1 Y ARS OLD. SUBS QU NTLY, CLAIMANT
D V LOP D BACK COMPLAINTS IN TH LUMBOSACRAL AR A WITH RADIATION
DOWN TH L FT L G. H R CLAIM WAS CLOS D ON JANUARY 8 , 1 9 7 5 WITH
AN AWARD OF 32 D GR  S FOR 10 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DIS
ABILITY, CLAIMANT HAS NOT WORK D SINC H R INDUSTRIAL ACCID NT.

Dr. B RG  XAMIN D CLAIMANT ON NOV MB R 1 9 , 1 974 . HIS DIAG
NOSIS WAS CHRONIC LUMBOSACRAL BACK STRAIN SUP RIMPOS D UPON PR 
 XISTING CONG NITAL OR D V LOPM NTAL D F CTS, SPONDYLOLYSIS WITH
LIGHT SPONDYLOLISTH SIS AT TH LUMBOSACRAL L V L AND WITH CONG NITAL
LORDOSIS AT TH LUMBOSACRAL AR A OF MARK D D GR  . DR. B RG
NOT D THAT CLAIMANT'S RATH R S V R OB SITY PLAY D A MARK D PART
IN H R LOW BACK PAIN DU TO TH ADD D STR SS AND STRAIN ON TH AL
R ADY W AK N D AR A. CLAIMANT IS 4 FOOT 11 , AND W IGHS 222 POUNDS.

Based upo his exami atio a d evaluatio , dr. berg co cluded
THAT CLAIMANT HAD A P RMAN NT R SIDUAL DISABILITY OF APPROXIMAT LY
12 P R C NT OF TH IMPAIRM NT OF TH WHOL MAN OR APPROXIMAT LY
2 0 P R C NT OF TH MAXIMUM ALLOW D FOR UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY.

The referee foun that although  r. berg's report accurately
REFLECTED CLAIMANT'S PHYSICAL DISABILITY, THE RATING WAS S MEWHAT
L W AND PR BABLY DID N T TAKE INT C NSIDERATI N THE FACT RS  F
claimant s AGE, EDUCATI N, TRAINING AND W RK EXPERIENCE. HE F UND
CLAIMANT HAD A TENTH GRADE EDUCATI N AND HER W RK BACKGR UND WAS
PRIMARILY A SEAMSTRESS AND A MAID. FURTHER, THAT CLAIMANT WAS
N T ABLE T WALK UP AND D WN STAIRS  R ABLE T D SUBSTANTIAL H USE
W RK WHICH REQUIRED ST  PING  R BENDING  VER.

The referee co cluded that claima t s loss of wage ear i g
CAPACITY WAS 3 5 P R C NT.

The board, on de NOVO review, CONCLUD S THAT THIS 6 3 Y AR OLD

RATH R H AVY-S T S AMSTR SS WHO HAS WORK D TH PAST THR  Y ARS
AS A MAID IN ALL PROBABILITY WILL NOT R TURN TO TH LABOR MARK T.
N V RTH L SS, TH M DICAL  VID NC OF CLAIMANT'S PHYSICAL DISA-

2 1 4

' ' 

­
' ­

­

­
­

­

' 

­

' 



          
           
         

          
     
        

          

              

      

  
    
    
    

     

        
             

          
 

        
               
            
         
           

           
               

               
     

              
            
          
            
          

          
               

      
            

           
          

         
               

             
     

         
           
             
         

WHEN COUPLED WITH HER AGE, .EDUCATION, TRAINING ANO WORK 
BACKGROUND, IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO.JUSTIFY A FINDING THAT CLAIMANT IS 
PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLE0 0 CLAIMANT HAS DONE LITTLE, IF 
ANY, TO CONTROL HER WEIGHT PROBLEMS AND HER OBESITY HAS SUBSTAN­
TIALLY CONTRIBUTED TO HER BACK PROBLEMS• 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT THE REFEREE'S EVALUATION OF CLAIM­
ANT'S DISABILITY IS ACCURATE AND HIS ORDER SHOULD BE AFFIRMED• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 19 1 1975 IS AFFIRMED 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4499 

DELLA STEVENSON, CLAIMANT 
DAVID H 0 BLUNT, CLAIMANT'S ATTY• 
FRANK A 0 MOSCATO, DEFENSE ATTV 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 5, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE, 

THE CLAIMANT HAS REQUESTED BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S 
ORDER WHICH AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATION ORDER OF MARCH 28 1 1974 1 

AWARDING CLAIMANT 1 6 DEGREES FOR 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED RIGHT 
SHOULDER DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT, 5 3 VEAR OLD CABINET WORKER, SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE 
INJURY ON MAY 18 1 197 3 WHEN SHE INJURED HER RIGHT ARM AND SHOULDER 
WHILE STACKING CABINETS 0 SHE WAS FIRST SEEN BY DR 0 HALE 1 HER FAMILY 
DOCTOR, WHOSE DIAGNOSIS WAS RIGHT SHOULDER TENDINITIS 0 DR 0 HALE 
CONTINUED TO TREAT HER AND REFERRED HER TO DR, MCNEILL, AN ORTHO­
PE.DIST, WHO EXAMINED CLAIMANT ON JANUARY 1 8, 197 4 • 

CLAIMANT WAS OFF WORK BETWEEN MAY 18 1 1973 AND JUNE 1 8, 197 3 
WHEN SHE RETURNED TO HER JOB AND WORKED UNTIL AUGUST 9 1 I 973 • SHE 
HAS NOT WORKED SINCE THAT DATE• 

ON JANUARY 2 3, 197 4 DR 0 HALE AUTHORIZED CLAIMANT TO RETURN 
TO WORK WITH -A LIMITATION OF LIFTING OVER 2 5 POUNDS 0 HE BELIEVED 
HER PROBLEM WAS AN ACUTE RIGHT SHOULDER TENDINITIS WHICH HAD BE­
COME CHRONIC AND WAS AGGRAVATED BY HER RETURN TO WORK, BUT HE 
FOUND SHE COULD CONTINUE TO BE EMPLOYABLE UNDER SUITABLE WORKING 
CONDITIONS THAT DID NOT INVOLVE HEAVY LIFTING, CLAIMANT HAD WORKED 
FOR THE EMPLOYER SINCE 1969 AND HER JOB REQUIRED HER TO LIFT CABINETS 
WEIGH I NG AS MUCH AS 8 5 POUNDS, 

IN MARCH, 1 974 DR, MCNEILL EXAMINED CLAIMANT AND FOUND SHE 
WAS SOMEWHAT IMPROVED BUT DID NOT BELIEVE THAT SHE COULD RETURN 
TO WORK• HIS DIAGNOSIS WAS SHOULDER PAIN OF UNDETERMINED ETIOLOGY 
POSSIBLY FROM MUSCLE STRAIN 0 WHEN DR 0 MCNEILL SAW CLAIMANT 
AGAIN IN MARCH 19_75 1 HE WAS OF THE OPINION THAT CLAIMANT'S SYMPTOMS 
AT THAT TIME WERE MORE OF A BURSITIS THAN THE MUSCULAR STRAIN WHICH 
HE FELT SHE HAD HAD PREVIOUSLY 0 

CLAIMANT HAS LOOKED FOR WORK BUT HAS BEEN UNSUCCESSFUL, SHE 
HAS AN EIGHTH GRADE EDUCATION AND NO SPECIAL SKILLS 0 SHE BELIEVES 
SHE , .. OUL0 DO WORK OF A LIGHT NATURE WHICH DOES. NOT INVOLVE LIFTING 
BUT NOf OVERHEAD WORK OR WORK REQUIRING REPETITIVE HEAVY LIFTING, 

-21 5 -

BIL1TY, WH N COUPL D WITH H R AG ,  DUCATION, TRAINING AND WORK
BACKGROUND, IS NOT SUFFICI NT TO JUSTIFY A FINDING THAT CLAIMANT IS
P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D, CLAIMANT HAS DON LITTL , IF
ANY, TO CONTROL H R W IGHT PROBL MS AND H R OB SITY HAS SUBSTAN
TIALLY CONTRIBUT D TO H R BACK PROBL MS,

The board co cludes that the referee s evaluatio of claim
ant S DISABILITY IS ACCURAT AND HIS ORD R SHOULD B AFFIRM D.

ORDER
The  RDER  F THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 1 9 , 1 97 5 IS AFFIRMED,

WCB CASE NO. 74-4499 DECEMBERS, 1975

DELLA STEVENSON, CLAIMANT
DAVID H. BLUNT, CLAIMANT’S ATTY,
FRANK A, M SCAT , DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an moore.
The claimant has requeste boar review of the referee’s

ORD R WHICH AFFIRM D TH D T RMINATION ORD R OF MARCH 28 , 1 974 ,
AWARDING CLAIMANT 16 D GR  S FOR 5 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D RIGHT
SHOULD R DISABILITY.

Claima t, 53 year old cabi et worker, suffered a compe sable

INJURY ON MAY 1 8 , 1 973 WH N SH INJUR D H R RIGHT ARM AND SHOULD R
WHIL STACKING CABIN TS. SH WAS FIRST S  N BY DR. HAL , H R FAMILY
DOCTOR, WHOS DIAGNOSIS WAS RIGHT SHOULD R T NDINITIS. DR. HAL 
CONTINU D TO TR AT H R AND R F RR D H R TO DR. MCN ILL, AN ORTHO
P DIST, WHO  XAMIN D CLAIMANT ON JANUARY 1 8 , 1 974 .

Claimant was off work between may i 8 , 1973 and june 1 8 , 1973
WH N SH R TURN D TO H R JOB AND WORK D UNTIL AUGUST 9 , 1 973 . SH 
HAS NOT WORK D SINC THAT DAT .

On JANUARY 2 3 , 1 9 7 4 DR. HAL AUTHORIZ D CLAIMANT TO R TURN
TO WORK WITH A LIMITATION OF LIFTING OV R 25 POUNDS. H B LI V D
H R PROBL M WAS AN ACUT RIGHT SHOULD R T NDINITIS WHICH HAD B 
COM CHRONIC AND WAS AGGRAVAT D BY H R R TURN TO WORK, BUT H 
FOUND SH COULD CONTINU TO B  MPLOYABL UND R SUITABL WORKING
CONDITIONS THAT DID NOT INVOLV H AVY LIFTING. CLAIMANT HAD WORK D
FOR TH  MPLOY R SINC 1 96 9 AND H R JOB R QUIR D H R TO LIFT CABIN TS
W IGHING AS MUCH AS 8 5 POUNDS.

In MARCH, 1 9 74 DR. MCN ILL  XAMIN D CLAIMANT AND FOUND SH 
WAS SOM WHAT IMPROV D BUT DID NOT B LI V THAT SH COULD R TURN
TO WORK. HIS DIAGNOSIS WAS SHOULD R PAIN OF UND T RMIN D  TIOLOGY
POSSIBLY FROM MUSCL STRAIN. WH N DR. MCN ILL SAW CLAIMANT
AGAIN IN MARCH 1 97 5 , H WAS OF TH OPINION THAT CLAIMANT S SYMPTOMS
AT THAT TIM W R MOR OF A BURSITIS THAN TH MUSCULAR STRAIN WHICH
H F LT SH HAD HAD PR VIOUSLY.

Claima t has looked for work but has bee u successful, she
HAS AN  IGHTH GRAD  DUCATION AND NO SP CIAL SKILLS. SH B LI V S
SH COULD DO WORK OF A LIGHT NATUR WHICH DO S NOT INVOLV LIFTING
BUT NOT OV RH AD WORK OR WORK R QUIRING R P TITIV H AVY LIFTING.

­

' ­
’ 

­

­

’ 



         
              

            
           
      

           
           

            
            
             

          
          

          
              

           
             

           
           

               

       
           

           
          
           
          

             
   

              

          
           

 

         
       
             

      
     

        

        
             
         
        

   

REFEREE GAVE GREATER WEIGHT TO THE OPINION EXPRESSED BY 
OR• MCNEILL, AS A RESULT OF HIS EXAMINATION OF CLAIMANT ON MARCH 31, 
197 5 • THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT• S PRESENT CONDITION AND 
ANY RESULTANT DISABILITY WAS NOT THE RESULT OF HER INDUSTRIAL INJURY 
OF MAY 1 8 • I 9 7 3 • 

THE BOARD 9 ON DE NOVO REVIEW 9 IS IN ACCORD WITH THE REFEREE• S 
STATEMENT THAT THE GENERAL RULE IS THAT CAUSAL CONNECTION MUST BE 
SHOWN BY MEDICAL EVIDENCE, AND FINDS NO FAULT WITH THE CASES CITED 
BY THE REFEREE IN HIS OPINION AND ORDER• HOWEVER, THE BOARD DOES 
NOT AGREE THAT CLAIMANT HAS FAILED TO MEET THE BURDEN OF PROVING A 
COMPENSABLE CLAIM BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE, OR, MCNEILL 
FELT THAT CLAIMANT• S PRESENT CONDITION WAS BURSITIS, DR, HALE WAS 
OF THE OPINION THAT CLAIMANT HAD DEVELOPED CHRONIC RIGHT SHOULDER 
TENDINITIS AS A RESULT OF HER JOB INJURY AND THAT IF, AT THE PRESENT 
TIME, CLAIMANT HAD BURSITIS IT WAS A CONDITION WHICH NORMALLY RESULTS 
FROM TRAUMA TO A STRAIN OF THE MUSCLES AND TENDONS ATTACHED TO AND 
SURROUNDING THE SHOULDER JOINT. DRe MCNEILL DID NOT SAY THAT THE 
BURSITIS WAS NOT CAUSED BY THE INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT• HE MERELY STATED 
THAT HER CONDITION IN 197 4 WAS- DIFFERENT THAN IN 1973 • 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT, BASED UPON CLAIMANT. s PHYSICAL 
DISABILITY, HER AGE, WORK BACKGROUND AND THE FACT THAT SHE CANNOT 
RETURN TO HER FORMER JOB BECAUSE OF HER LIMITATION WITH RESPECT 
TO LIFTING, CLAIMANT HAS SUFFERED MORE LOSS OF EARNING CAPACITY 
THAN THE AWARD OF 5 PER CENT REPRESENTS• THE BOARD FURTHER CON­
CLUDES THAT TO ADEQUATELY COMPENSATE CLAIMANT FOR THIS LOSS OF 
WAGE EARNING CAPACITY, SHE SHOULD RECEIVE AN AWARD OF 2 0 PER CENT 
UNSCHEDULED RIGHT SHOULDER DISABILITY. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 2 8 1 1975 IS MODIFIED, 

THE SECOND PARAGRAPH OF THE ORDER PORTION OF THE OPINION AND 
ORDER IS DELETED AND IN LIEU THEREOF THE FOLLOWING PARAGRAPH IS 
INSERTED 

1 CLAIMANT IS AWARDED 6 4 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 
32 0 DEGREES FOR UNSCHEDULED RIGHT SHOULDER DISABILITY• 
THIS IS IN LIEU OF AND NOT IN ADDITION TO THE AWARD OF 
PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY GRANTED IN THE DETER­
MINATION ORDER DATED MARCH za. 1974,• 

fN ALL OTHER RESPECTS THE REFEREE• S ORDER IS AFFIRMED• 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY• S FEE 
FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, 2 5 PER CENT 
OF THE INCREASED COMPENSATION AWARDED CLAIMANT BY THIS ORDER, PAY­
ABLE OUT OF SAID INCREASED COMPENSATION AWARD AS PAID• 

-2 16 -

-

-

-

The referee gave greater weight to the opi io expressed by
DR. MCN ILL, AS A R SULT OF HIS  XAMINATION OF CLAIMANT ON MARCH 3 1
1 97 5 . TH R F R  CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT S PR S NT CONDITION AND
ANY R SULTANT DISABILITY WAS NOT TH R SULT OF H R INDUSTRIAL INJURY
OF MAY 1 8 , 1 973.

The board, o de  ovo review, is i accord with the referee s
STAT M NT THAT TH G N RAL RUL IS THAT CAUSAL CONN CTION MUST B 
SHOWN BY M DICAL  VID NC , AND FINDS NO FAULT WITH TH CAS S CIT D
BY TH R F R  IN HIS OPINION AND ORD R. HOW V R, TH BOARD DO S
NOT AGR  THAT CLAIMANT HAS FAIL D TO M  T TH BURD N OF PROVING A
COMP NSABL CLAIM BY A PR POND RANC OF TH  VID NC . DR. MCN ILL
F LT THAT CLAIMANT S PR S NT CONDITION WAS BURSITIS, DR. HAL WAS
OF TH OPINION THAT CLAIMANT HAD D V LOP D CHRONIC RIGHT SHOULD R
T NDINITIS AS A R SULT OF H R JOB INJURY AND THAT IF, AT TH PR S NT
TIM , CLAIMANT HAD BURSITIS IT WAS A CONDITION WHICH NORMALLY R SULTS
FROM TRAUMA TO A STRAIN OF TH MUSCL S AND T NDONS ATTACH D TO AND
SURROUNDING TH SHOULD R JOINT. DR. MCN ILL DID NOT SAY THAT TH 
BURSITIS WAS NOT CAUS D BY TH INDUSTRIAL ACCID NT. H M R LY STAT D
THAT H R CONDITION IN 1 9 7 4 WAS DIFF R NT THAN IN 1 97 3 .

The boar conclu es that, base upon claimant’s physical
DISABILITY, HER AGE, W RK BACKGR UND AND THE FACT THAT SHE CANN T
RETURN T HER F RMER J B BECAUSE  F HER LIMITATI N WITH RESPECT
T LIFTING, CLAIMANT HAS SUFFERED M RE L SS  F EARNING CAPACITY
THAN THE AWARD  F 5 PER CENT REPRESENTS. THE B ARD FURTHER C N
CLUDES THAT T ADEQUATELY C MPENSATE CLAIMANT F R THIS L SS  F
WAGE EARNING CAPACITY, SHE SH ULD RECEIVE AN AWARD  F 2 0 PER CENT
UNSCHEDULED RIGHT SH ULDER DISABILITY.

ORD R

The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D MAY 2 8 , 1 97 5 IS MODIFI D.

The seco d paragraph of the order portio of the opi io a d

ORD R IS D L T D AND IN LI U TH R OF TH FOLLOWING PARAGRAPH IS
INS RT D

CLAIMANT IS AWARD D 64 D GR  S OF A MAXIMUM OF
32 0 D GR  S FOR UNSCH DUL D RIGHT SHOULD R DISABILITY.
THIS IS IN LI U OF AND NOT IN ADDITION TO TH AWARD OF
P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY GRANT D IN TH D T R
MINATION ORD R DAT D MARCH 28, 1974.

In ALL OTH R R SP CTS TH R F R  S ORD R IS AFFIRM D,

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s fee
FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W, 2 5 P R C NT
OF TH INCR AS D COMP NSATION AWARD D CLAIMANT BY THIS ORD R, PAY
ABL OUT OF SAID INCR AS D COMP NSATION AWARD AS PAID.

-2 1 6

’ 

' 

’ 

­

— 

’ 

­
’ 

’ 

’ ’ 

­

-



     

  
    
 

    
    

     

        
            

         
          
            

         
       

        
            

             
        

         
          
             
          
            

        
            

          
               
           
         

           

           
          

          
        

            
           

CASE NO. 74-4512 

BEVERLY BOWERS, CLAIMANT 
SAHLSTROMe LOMBARD, STARR AND '\l'.INSONe 

CLAIMANT' S ATTYSe 
DEPT0 OF .JUSTICE• DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

DECEMBER 5, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE. 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 
THAT PORTION OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH DIRECTED IT TO PAY THE 
MEDICAL TREATMENT CLAIMANT RECEIVED FROM DR• BRINK AND ASSESSED 
PENALTIES AND ATTORNEY FEES• CONTENDING THAT SUCH ISSUES WERE NOT 
PROPERLY BEFORE THE REFEREE AND THAT THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE IN THE 
RECORD CONCERNING PAYMENT TO DRe BR_INK FOR ANY SERVICES RENDERED. 

CLAIMANT FILED A CLAIM· FOR INCREASED COMPENSATION• INCLUDING 
MEDICAL TREATMENT RECEIVED OR RECOMMENDED, FOR AGGRAVATION UNDER 
ORS 6 S 6 • 2 7 3 FOR WORSENED CONDITIONS RESULTING FROM A COMPENSABLE 
IN.JURY WHICH OCCURRED ON FEBRUARY 3 • 1972 • THE FUND DENIED THE 
CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION AND THE CLAIMANT REQUESTED A HEARING. 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SHOW 
ANY WORSENING OF CLAIMANT" S CONDITION BUT DID FIND THAT CLAIMANT 
WAS_ ENTITLED TO BE COM.PENSATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 4 5 

FOR THE PALLIATIVE TREATMENT SHE RECEIVED FROM DR• BRINK, CITING 
WAITE V 0 MONTGOMERY WARD• INC•, ( UNDERSCORED) • 1 0 OR APP 5 3 3 • 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE FUND SHOULD HAVE IMMEDIATELY 
PAI.D FOR THESE SERVICES, HAD FAILED TO DO SO• ANDe THEREFORE• SUCH 
FAILURE AMOUNTED TO UNREASONABLE CONDUCT ON ITS PART SUBJECTING IT 
TO A PENALTY OF 1 0 PER CENT OF THE COST OF THE MEDICAL SERVICES, 
ORS 656.262 (8) • THE REFEREE ALSO CONCLUDED SUCH FAILURE AMOUNTED 
TO UNREASONABLE RESISTANCE TO THE PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION AND, 
THEREFORE, THE FUND WAS REQUIRED TO PAY AN ATTORNEY'S FEEe ORS 
656.382(1). 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS HIS ORDER IN ALL RESPECTS 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED .JUNE 5, 1975 15 AFFIRMED. 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM 
OF 3 5 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND0 

-21 7-

WCB CASE NO. 74-4512 DECEMBER 5, 1975

BEVERLY BOWERS, CLAIMANT
SAHLSTROM, LOMBARD, STARR AND VINSON,
 laimant s attys.

DEPT. OF JU TICE, DEFEN E ATTY.
REQUE T FOR REVIEW BY  AIF

Reviewed by commissioners wilson and moore,

The state accident insurance fund requests board review of
THAT PORTION OF TH R F R  S ORD R WHICH DIR CT D IT TO PAY TH 
M DICAL TR ATM NT CLAIMANT R C IV D FROM DR. BRINK AND ASS SS D
P NALTI S AND ATTORN Y F  S, CONT NDING THAT SUCH ISSU S W R NOT
PROP RLY B FOR TH R F R  AND THAT TH R WAS NO  VID NC IN TH 
R CORD CONC RNING PAYM NT TO DR. BRINK FOR ANY S RVIC S R ND R D.

Claimant filed a claim for increased compensation, including
MEDICAL TREATMENT RECEIVED OR RECOMMENDED, FOR AGGRAVATION UNDER
OR 6 5 6.2 73 FOR WOR ENED CONDITION RE ULTING FROM A COMPEN ABLE
INJURY WHICH OCCURRED ON FEBRUARY 3 , 1 972 . THE FUND DENIED THE
CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION AND THE CLAIMANT REQUE TED A HEARING.

The referee found that the evidence was insufficient to show
ANY WOR ENING OF CLAIMANT  CONDITION BUT DID FIND THAT CLAIMANT
WA ENTITLED TO BE COMPEN ATED UNDER THE PROVI ION OF OR 6 56.24 5
FOR THE PALLIATIVE TREATMENT  HE RECEIVED FROM DR. BRINK, CITING
WAITE V. MONTGOMERY WARD, INC., (UNDER CORED), 10 OR APP 5 3 3 .

The referee conclu e that the fun shoul have imme iately
PAID FOR TH S S RVIC S, HAD FAIL D TO DO SO, AND, TH R FOR , SUCH
FAILUR AMOUNT D TO UNR ASONABL CONDUCT ON ITS PART SUBJ CTING IT
TO A P NALTY OF 1 0 P R C NT OF TH COST OF TH M DICAL S RVIC S,
ORS 656.262 (8) . TH R F R  ALSO CONCLUD D SUCH FAILUR AMOUNT D
TO UNR ASONABL R SISTANC TO TH PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION AND,
TH R FOR , TH FUND WAS R QUIR D TO PAY AN ATTORN Y S F  . ORS
656.382(1),

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, CONCURS IN TH FINDINGS AND
CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  AND AFFIRMS HIS ORD R IN ALL R SP CTS.

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate june 5, 1975 is affirme .
Claimant s counsel is awarded as a reasonable attorney s

FEE FOR HI  ERVICE IN CONNECTION WITH THI BOARD REVIEW, THE  UM
OF 3 5 0 DOLLAR , PAYABLE BY THE  TATE ACCIDENT IN URANCE FUND.

-217-

’ 

’ 

’ 

’ 

   



     

   
    
     

  
     

     

           
           
            

          
          

          
           

        
                   

           
             

         
           

            
    
           

            
             

        
           
            
    

          
          
          

     
         

            
              
           
            
           

           

        
             
            
         
     

       
            

            
              

     

   

CASE NO. 74-3127 

JOHN D. JACKSON, CLAIMANT 
BURNS AND LOCK,· CLAIMANT'S ATTVS 0 

JONES, LANG 1 KLEIN, WOLF AND SMITH, 

DEFENSE ATTVS. 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 5, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN. 

THE CLAIMANT SEEKS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE ORDER OF THE 

REFEREE WHICH DIRECTED THE EMPLOYER TO PAY FOR THE HEARING AID 

CLAIMANT USES IN HIS LEFT EAR TOGETHER WITH ANY INTEREST COSTS WHICH 

HAVE ATTACHED SINCE THE HEARING AID WAS PURCHASED, DIRECTED THE 

EMPLOYER TO PAY AN ATTORNEY'S FEE, AND AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATION 

ORDER DATED MARCH 2 8 1 I 9 7 4 WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 3 4 • 5 DEGREES 

FOR 5 7 • 5 PER CENT LOSS OF HEARING IN :THE RIGHT EAR 0 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY WHEN HE WAS STRUCK 

ON THE RIGHT EAR WITH A PIECE OF METAL ON MAY I I, I 9 7 3 • HE WAS 

TAKEN TO THE EMERGENCY OUTPATIENT ROOM AT THE HOSPITAL AND HIS 

LACERATIONS WE RE SUTURED 0 ON MAY 1 5 1 1 9 7 3 DR 0 WALLACE FIRST SAW 

CLAIMANT FOR HIS EAR CONDITION 0 CLAIMANT HAD NOTICED DIMINISHED 

HEARING ABILITY IN HIS RIGHT EAR AND HAD ALSO EXPERIENCED EPISODES 

OF DIZZINESS, VERTIGO AND NAUSEA0 IN OCTOBER, 1973 CLAIMANT WAS 

HOSPITALIZED FOR ACUTE TOXIC LABYRINTHITIS 0 

CLAIMANT RECEIVED A HEARING AID FOR USE IN HIS RIGHT EAR, HOW­

EVER, DURING A TESTING AND EVALUATION BY DR 0 MAURER, IT WAS DISCOVERED 

THAT BY USING A HEARING AID SOLELY IN THE RIGHT EAR CLAIMANT HAD 

DIFFICULTY ASCERTAINING THE DIRECTION FROM WHICH CERTAIN SOUNDS 

CAME 0 DR 0 MAURER RECOMMENDED CLAIMANT HAVE .A HEARING AID FOR HIS, 

LEFT EAR 0 CLAIMANT PURCHASED SUCH A HEARING AID FOR HIS LEFT EAR 

AND HIS PROBLEM WAS CORRECTED 0 

CLAIMANT SEEKS AN INCREASE OF 3 4 • 5 DEGREES BECAUSE OF HIS 
BINAURAL HEARING LOSS AND, BECAUSE OF HIS VERTIGO, DIZZINESS AND 

NAUSEA, WHICH AFFECTS HIS GENERAL ABILITY TO FUNCTION, AN AWARD 

OF 180 DEGREES FOR UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT TESTIFIED THAT WHEN HE WEARS HIS HEARING AIDS HIS 

HEARING IS ABOUT THE SAME. AS IT WAS PRIOR TO HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY, 

THAT PRIOR TO THIS INJURY HE HAD NO PROBLEM OF ANY TYPE WITH EITHER 

EAR OR WITH DIZZINESS OR LOSS OF EQUILIBRIUM• WITHOUT THE HEARING 

AIDS, CLAIMANT HAS WHAT HE CALLS 'HEAD NOISES' AND IS UNABLE TO 

HEAR VERY WELL 0 WITH THEM HE STILL HAS SOME DISCOMFORT FROM 

DIZZINESS AND NAUSEA AND AT TIMES, DIFFICULTY WITH HIS SENSE OF 

BALANCE. 

OR• METTLER' S EXPRESSED OPINION WAS THAT THE HEARING LOSS 

IN THE RIGHT EAR WAS NOT WORK-RELATED NOR WAS THE HEARING LOSS IN 

THE LEFT EAR AT THE HIGHER DECIBLE RANGE DUE TO THE INDUSTRIAL 

INJURY 0 HE THOUGHT THERE WAS SOME UNKNOWN ABNORMAL PATHOLOGY 

PRESENT INVOLVING CLAIMANT'S SENSE OF BALANCE• 

CLAIMANT'S TREATING PHYSICIAN, DR 0 WALLACE, FELT THE PROBLEMS 

IN BOTH EARS WERE WORK-RELATED WHILE DR 0 EPLEY STATED THAT IT WAS 

STRONGLY SUGGESTED THAT THE HEARING LOSS IN THE RIGHT EAR WAS INDUCED 

THROUGH THE TRAUMA ON THE JOB BUT THAT THE HEARING LOSS OF THE LEFT 

EAR WAS DUE TO OTHER CAUSES• 

-2 1 8-

WCB CASE NO. 74-3127 DECEMBER 5, 1975

JOHN D. JACKSON, CLAIMANT
BURNS AND LOCK, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.
JON S, LANG, KL IN, WOLF AND SMITH,

D F NS ATTYS. (
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT y

Reviewe by commissioners moore an sloan.
The claimant seeks review by the boar of the or er of the

R F R  WHICH DIR CT D TH  MPLOY R TO PAY FOR TH H ARING AID
CLAIMANT US S IN HIS L FT  AR TOG TH R WITH ANY INT R ST COSTS WHICH
HAV ATTACH D SINC TH H ARING AID WAS PURCHAS D, DIR CT D TH 
 MPLOY R TO PAY AN ATTORN Y'S F  , AND AFFIRM D TH D T RMINATION
ORD R DAT D MARCH 28, 1 974 WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT 34.5 D GR  S
FOR 5 7.5 P R C NT LOSS OF H ARING IN TH RIGHT  AR.

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury whe he was struck

ON TH RIGHT  AR WITH A PI C OF M TAL ON MAY 1 1 , 1 9 73 . H WAS
TAK N TO TH  M RG NCY OUTPATI NT ROOM AT TH HOSPITAL AND HIS
LAC RATIONS W R SUTUR D. ON MAY 1 5 , 1 973 DR. WALLAC FIRST SAW
CLAIMANT FOR HIS  AR CONDITION. CLAIMANT HAD NOTIC D DIMINISH D
H ARING ABILITY IN HIS RIGHT  AR AND HAD ALSO  XP RI NC D  PISOD S
OF DIZZIN SS, V RTIGO AND NAUS A. IN OCTOB R, 1 9 73 CLAIMANT WAS
HOSPITALIZ D FOR ACUT TOXIC LABYRINTHITIS.

Claima t received a heari g aid for use i his right ear, how

ever, DURING A T STING AND  VALUATION BY DR. MAUR R, IT WAS DISCOV R D
THAT BY USING A H ARING AID SOL LY IN TH RIGHT  AR CLAIMANT HAD
DIFFICULTY ASC RTAINING TH DIR CTION FROM WHICH C RTAIN SOUNDS
CAM . DR. MAUR R R COMM ND D CLAIMANT HAV A H ARING AID FOR HIS,
L FT  AR. CLAIMANT PURCHAS D SUCH A H ARING AID FOR HIS L FT  AR
AND HIS PROBL M WAS CORR CT D,

Claima t seeks a i crease of 34.5 degrees because of his
BINAURAL H ARING LOSS AND, B CAUS OF HIS V RTIGO, DIZZIN SS AND
NAUS A, WHICH AFF CTS HIS G N RAL ABILITY TO FUNCTION, AN AWARD
OF 180 D GR  S FOR UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY.

Claima t testified that whe he wears his heari g aids his

H ARING IS ABOUT TH SAM AS IT WAS PRIOR TO HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY,
THAT PRIOR TO THIS INJURY H HAD NO PROBL M OF ANY TYP WITH  ITH R
 AR OR WITH DIZZIN SS OR LOSS OF  QUILIBRIUM. WITHOUT TH H ARING
AIDS, CLAIMANT HAS WHAT H CALLS 'H AD NOIS S AND IS UNABL TO
H AR V RY W LL. WITH TH M H STILL HAS SOM DISCOMFORT FROM
DIZZIN SS AND NAUS A AND AT TIM S, DIFFICULTY WITH HIS S NS OF
BALANC .

Dr. mettler s expressed opi io was that the heari g loss

IN TH RIGHT  AR WAS NOT WORK-R LAT D NOR WAS TH H ARING LOSS IN
TH L FT  AR AT TH HIGH R D CIBL RANG DU TO TH INDUSTRIAL
INJURY. H THOUGHT TH R WAS SOM UNKNOWN ABNORMAL PATHOLOGY
PR S NT INVOLVING CLAIMANT'S S NS OF BALANC .

Claima t s treati g physicia , dr. Wallace, felt the problems

IN B TH EARS WERE W RK-RELATED WHILE DR. EPLEY STATED THAT IT WAS
STR NGLY SUGGESTED THAT THE HEARING L SS IN THE RIGHT EAR WAS INDUCED
THR UGH THE TRAUMA  N THE J B BUT THAT THE HEARING L SS  F THE LEFT
EAR WAS DUE T  THER CAUSES.

-2 1 8

­

’ 

' 

' 

-



                   
            

                   
            

         
              
             
          
 

          
          

        
          
         

        
            
          

           
     

              
            
           

          
            

             

       

    
    
     

 
    

     

         
          

       
             

                
        

         
          
            

            
           

 
       

             

REFEREE, BASED ON THE TESTIMONY OF DR• EPLEY AND DR 0 

WALLACE AND THE CLAIMANT'S TESTiMONY,. CONCLUDED THAT THE HEARING 
LOSS IN THE RIGHT EAR WAS CAUSALLY RELATED TO THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY 
OF MAY 1 1 1 197 3 1 BUT THAT THE HEARING LOSS IN THE LEFT EAR WAS NOT 0 

HE FURTHER CONCLUDED THAT SINCE THE HEARING LOSS OF THE RIGHT EAR 
RESULTED IN CLAIMANT'S LOSS OF DIRECTIONAL HEARING, WHICH COULD 
ONLY BE CORRECTED BY THE USE OF A HEARING AID IN CLAIMANT'S LEFT EAR, 
THAT THE COST OF THE HEARING AID FOR THE LEFT EAR SHOULD BE CONSI­
DERED AS A NORMAL CLAIM EXPENSE, CAUSALLY REL_ATED TO THE INDUS­
TRIAL INJURY 0 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE• HOWEVER, IT IS CONCERNED WITH THE 
EPISODES OF DIZZINESS, VERTIGO AND NAUSEA WHICH CLAIMANT EXPERI­
ENCES PERIODICALLY AND FOR WHICH HE HAD BEEN HOSPITALIZED IN 
OCTOBER, 1973 WITH A DIAGNOSIS OF ACUTE TOXIC LABYRINTHITIS 0 

THE EVIDENCE INDICATES THAT THl,S PROBLEM IS DIRECTLY RELATED 
TO THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY AND, INASMUCH AS SAID INJURY HAS BEEN FOUND 
TO BE COMPENSABLE, THE BOARD' CONCLUDES THAT THIS CONDITION ALSO 
SHOULD BE COMPENSABLE AND THAT THE CLAIM SHOULD BE REOPENED FOR 
SUCH TREATMENT AS THIS CONDITION NEEDS 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 6 1 1975 IS MODIFIED AND 
THE CLAIM IS REMANDED TO THE EMPLOYER TO ACCEPT FOR SUCH MEDICAL 
CARE AND TREATMENT AS MAY BE REQUIRED FOR THE CONDITION DIAGNOSED 
AS ACUTE TOXIC LABYRINTHITIS AND FOR THE PAYMENT OF' ANY COMPENSA­
TION PROVIDED BY LAW UNTIL THE CLAIM IS CLOSED UNDER THE PROVISIONS 
OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 8 • IN ALL OTHER RESPECTS THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE IS 
AFFIRMED• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3550 

WILLIAM K. MC COY, CLAIMANT 
DYE AND OLSON 1 CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 1 

JONES, LANG, KLE IN 1 WOLF AND SMITH, 
DEFENSE ATTYSe 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLo'YER 

DECEMBER 8, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN• 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTED REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE REFEREE'S 
ORDER WHICH GRANTED CLAIMANT AN AWARD OF PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY 
EFFECTIVE JUNE 10 1 197 5 • 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON OCTOBER 2 5, 197 3 • 
HIS CLAIM WAS CLOSED SE l?TEMBER 2 0, 197 4 WITH AN AWARD OF 3 2 DEGREES 
FOR 1 0, PER CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY. 

AFTER A HEARING REQUESTED BY THE CLAIMANT, THE REFEREE FOUND· 
CLAIMANT TO BE PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED, BASING THIS FINDING 
PRIMARILY ON THE 'ODD-LOT' DOCTRINE AND THE FAILURE OF THE .EMPLOYER 
TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT THERE WAS REGULAR AND GAINFUL 
EMPLOYMENT AVAILABLE TO CLAIMANT WHICH HE COULD DO IN HIS PRESENT 
PHYSICAL CONDITION. 

DR. TILEY, AFTER EXAMINING CLAIMANT, QUESTIONED WHETHER OR 
NOT CLAIMANT WOULD EVER BE ABLE TO RETURN TO WORK IN VIEW OF THE 

-2 1 9 -

The referee, base on the testimony of  r, epley an  r,
WALLAC AND TH CLAIMANT S T STIMONY, CONCLUD D THAT TH H ARING
LOSS IN TH RIGHT  AR WAS CAUSALLY R LAT D TO TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY
OF MAY 1 1 , 1 9 73 , BUT THAT TH H ARING LOSS IN TH L FT  AR WAS NOT,
H FURTH R CONCLUD D THAT SINC TH H ARING LOSS OF TH RIGHT  AR
R SULT D IN CLAIMANT S LOSS OF DIR CTIONAL H ARING, WHICH COULD
ONLY B CORR CT D BY TH US OF A H ARING AID IN CLAIMANT S L FT  AR,
THAT TH COST OF TH H ARING AID FOR TH L FT  AR SHOULD B CONSI
D R D AS A NORMAL CLAIM  XP NS , CAUSALLY R LAT D TO TH INDUS
TRIAL INJURY,

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs i the fi di gs a d

CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  , HOW V R, IT IS CONC RN D WITH TH 
 PISOD S OF DIZZIN SS, V RTIGO AND NAUS A WHICH CLAIMANT  XP RI
 NC S P RIODICALLY AND FOR WHICH H HAD B  N HOSPITALIZ D IN
OCTOB R, 1 973 WITH A DIAGNOSIS OF ACUT TOXIC LABYRINTHITIS.

The evi ence in icates that this problem is  irectly relate 
TO TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY AND, INASMUCH AS SAID INJURY HAS B  N FOUND
TO B COMP NSABL , TH BOARD CONCLUD S THAT THIS CONDITION ALSO
SHOULD B COMP NSABL AND THAT TH CLAIM SHOULD B R OP N D FOR
SUCH TR ATM NT AS THIS CONDITION N  DS,

ORD R

The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D JUN 6 , 1 975 IS MODIFI D and

TH CLAIM IS R MAND D TO TH  MPLOY R TO ACC PT FOR SUCH M DICAL
CAR AND TR ATM NT AS MAY B R QUIR D FOR TH CONDITION DIAGNOS D
AS ACUT TOXIC LABYRINTHITIS AND FOR TH PAYM NT OF ANY COMP NSA
TION PROVID D BY LAW UNTIL TH CLAIM IS CLOS D UND R TH PROVISIONS
OF ORS 656,268, IN ALL OTH R R SP CTS TH ORD R OF TH R F R  IS
AFFIRM D,

WCB CAS NO, 74-3550 D C MB R 8, 1975

WILLIAM K. MC COY, CLAIMANT
DY AND OLSON, CLAIMANT S ATTYS,
JON S, LANG, KL IN, WOLF AND SMITH,

D F NS ATTYS,
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The employer requested review by the board of the referee s
ORD R WHICH GRANT D CLAIMANT AN AWARD OF P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY
 FF CTIV JUN 1 0 , 1 975 .

Claimant SUFF R D A COMP NSABL INJURY ON OCTOB R 2 5 , 1 973 ,
HIS CLAIM WAS CLOS D S PT MB R 2 0 , 1 9 74 WITH AN AWARD OF 32 D GR  S
FOR 1 0 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY.

After a hearing requeste by the claimant, the referee foun 
CLAIMANT TO B P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D, BASING THIS FINDING
PRIMARILY ON TH ODD-LOT DOCTRIN AND TH FAILUR OF TH  MPLOY R
TO M  T ITS BURD N OF SHOWING THAT TH R WAS R GULAR AND GAINFUL
 MPLOYM NT AVAILABL TO CLAIMANT WHICH H COULD DO IN HIS PR S NT
PHYSICAL CONDITION.

Dr, tiley, after exami i g claima t, questio ed whether or
NOT CLAIMANT WOULD  V R B ABL TO R TURN TO WORK IN VI W OF TH 

’ 

’ 
’ 

­
­

­

­

’ 

’ 

’ ’ 



         
     

           
             

       
          

         
         

 
        
         

           
           

             
            

           
           
 

           
           
   

        
              

        
          

    

           

       
            
          

       

  
   

 
    
    

     

          
        

         
                    

              

             
     

  

DEGENERATIVE DISC CONDITION OF THE LUMBAR SPINE WHICH 
WAS EXACERBATED BY THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY 0 

CLAIMANT IS 54 YEARS OLD, HE IS A HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE AND, 

AT THE PRESENT TIME, IS IN THE MIDST OF A RETRAINING COURSE AT . 

CHEMEKETA COMMUNITY COLLEGE• CLAIMANT'S VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION 

COUNSELOR EXPRESSED HIS OPINION THAT THE OUTLOOK FOR ACTUAL SUCCESS 

IN CLAIMANT'S BEING RE-EMPLOYED AT HIS AGE, CONSIDERING HIS EDUCA­
TIONAL EXPERIENCE WAS VERY POOR 1 EVEN THOUGH CLAIMANT EXHIBITED 

EXCELLENT MOTIVATION 0 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT ALTHOUGH THE DIRECT RESIDUAL IM­
PAIRMENT FROM THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY WAS MINIMAL, WHEN SUPERIMPOSED 

ON A DEGENERATIVE DISC CONDITION IT HAD THE EFFECT OF PRECLUDING 

CLAIMANT FROM RETURNING TO HIS REGULAR LINE OF WORK AND THAT CLAIM­

ANT HAD ESTABLISHED PRIMA FACIE THAT HE WAS IN THE ODD-LOT CATEGORY 
OF THE WORK FORCE 0 HAVING MADE HIS PRIMA FACIE CASE, THE BURDEN 

SHIFTED TO THE EMPLOYER TO SHOW REGULAR AND GAINFUL WORK AVAILABLE 
TO CLAIMANT WHICH HE COULD REGULARLY DO. THE EMPLOYER FAILED TO 
DO THIS. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, BELIEVES THAT THE REFEREE HAS 
ADEQUATELY AND CLEARLY SET FORTH THE BASES FOR HIS FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS AND CONCURS THEREIN 0 

THE BOARD NOTES THAT CLAIMANT WILL COMPLETE HIS TRAINING 
PROGRAM SOMETIME PRIOR TO JUNE 3 0 1 197 6 AND 1 AT THAT Tl ME, PERHAPS 

A MORE ACCURATE EVALUATION OF CLAIMANT'S POTENTIAL EARNING CAPA­

CITY, THE SOLE CRITERION FOR DETERMINING THE EXTENT OF UNSCHEDULED 
PERMANENT DISABILITY, CAN BE MADE 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 10 1 1975 IS AFFIRMED. 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM 

OF 3 5 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE EMPLOYER, 1-5 FRE IGHTLINES 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4343 

MARGARET LANKINS, CLAIMANT 
BENNETT I KAUFMAN AND JAME S 1 

CL.Al MANT' S A TTYS• 

JAQUA AND WHEATLEY, DEFENSE ATTYS. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

DECEMBER 8, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN 0 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE REFEREE 
WHICH FOUND CLAIMANT TO BE PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLE �• 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE LOW BACK INJURY ON JANUARY Z 1 

1973• SHE RETURNED TO WORK ON JANUARY 2.9 1 1973 AND HER CLAIM WAS 
CLOSED ON MARCH 2. 0 1 197 3 WITH NO AWAR.D OF PERMANENT PARTIAL DIS­

ABILITY• 

0N APRIL 17 1 1973 SHE REINJURED HER LOW BACK AND, AGAIN, 
RECEIVED CHIROPR.ACTIC MANIPULATIVE THERAPY WHiC.H APPARENTLY 

-2. 2. 0 -

PR  XISTING D G N RATIV DISC CONDITION OF TH LUMBAR SPIN WHICH
WAS  XAC RBAT D BY TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY.

Claima t is 54 years old, he is a high school graduate a d,
AT TH PR S NT TIM , IS IN TH MIDST OF A R TRAINING COURS AT
CH M K TA COMMUNITY COLL G . CLAIMANT* S VOCATIONAL R HABILITATION
COUNS LOR  XPR SS D HIS OPINION THAT TH OUTLOOK FOR ACTUAL SUCC SS
IN CLAIMANT S B ING R - MPLOY D AT HIS AG , CONSID RING HIS  DUCA
TIONAL  XP RI NC WAS V RY POOR,  V N THOUGH CLAIMANT  XHIBIT D
 XC LL NT MOTIVATION.

The referee CONCLUD D that although the DIR CT R SIDUAL IM
PAIRM NT FROM TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY WAS MINIMAL, WH N SUP RIMPOS D
ON A D G N RATIV DISC CONDITION IT HAD TH  FF CT OF PR CLUDING
CLAIMANT FROM R TURNING TO HIS R GULAR LIN OF WORK AND THAT CLAIM
ANT HAD  STABLISH D PRIMA FACI THAT H WAS IN TH ODD LOT CAT GORY
OF TH WORK FORC . HAVING MAD HIS PRIMA FACI CAS , TH BURD N
SHIFT D TO TH  MPLOY R TO SHOW R GULAR AND GAINFUL WORK AVAILABL 
TO CLAIMANT WHICH H COULD R GULARLY DO. TH  MPLOY R FAIL D TO
DO THIS.

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, B LI V S THAT TH R F R  HAS
AD QUAT LY AND CL ARLY S T FORTH TH BAS S FOR HIS FINDINGS AND
CONCLUSIONS AND CONCURS TH R IN.

The board  otes that claima t will complete his trai i g
PROGRAM SOM TIM PRIOR TO JUN 30 , 1 97 6 AND, AT THAT TIM , P RHAPS
A MOR ACCURAT  VALUATION OF CLAIMANT S POT NTIAL  ARNING CAPA
CITY, TH SOL CRIT RION FOR D T RMINING TH  XT NT OF UNSCH DUL D
P RMAN NT DISABILITY, CAN B MAD .

ORDER
The order of the referee dated ju e io, 1975 is affirmed.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s

F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W, TH SUM
OF 3 5 0 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH  MPLOY R, 1 5 FR IGHTLIN S.

WCB CASE NO. 74-4343 DECEMBER 8, 1975

MARGARET LANKINS, CLAIMANT
B NN TT, KAUFMAN AND JAM S,
CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.

JAQUA AND WHEATLEY, DEFENSE ATTYS.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY EMPL YER

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The employer requests board review of a order of the referee

WHICH FOUND CLAIMANT TO B P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D.

Claima t suffered a compe sable low back i jury o Ja uary 2,
1 9 7 3 . SH R TURN D TO WORK ON JANUARY 2 9 , 1 97 3 AND H R CLAIM WAS
CLOS D ON MARCH 20 , 1 9 73 WITH NO AWARD OF P RMAN NT PARTIAL DIS
ABILITY.

On APRIL 1 7 , 1 973 SH R INJUR D H R LOW BACK AND, AGAIN,
R C IV D CHIROPRACTIC MANIPULATIV TH RAPY WHICH APPAR NTLY

■2 2 0

’ ­

­

­
— 

’ ­

’ ' 

— 

­



           
           

               
            
           
  

          
             
          
           

           
           
         
            
       

         
           

          
         

   

         
             
           

            
          
       
         

      

         
           
            
           
           

           
    

           
           

          
          
           

            
            

         
   

           
 

     
  

    
    
   

  
  

 

 
   

  

HER CONDITION AND SHE RETURNED TO WORK0 HER WORK DUTIES, 

HOWEVER, EXACERBATED HER BACK PROBLEMS AND SHE QUIT WORK ON MAY 
2 9 1 1 9 7 3 AND HAS NOT WORKED SINCE THAT DATE 0 HER CLAIM WAS CLOSED 

BY A DETERMINATION ORDER DATED NOVEMBER 2 1 1 1 974 WHEREBY CLAIMANT 
WAS AWARDED 32 DEGREES FOR IO PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY FOR 

THE LOW BACK. 

CLAIMANT IS 5 6 YEARS OLD• HAS A SEVENTH GRADE EDUCATION• SHE 
HAS NO OTHER SPECIAL SKILLS OR TRAINING AND HER ABILITY TO READ AND 
WRITE AND DO ELEMENTARY ARITHMETIC IS POOR• CLAIMANT'S WORK BACK­
GROUND CONSISTS OF WORKING AS A DOMESTIC, COOK AND KITCHEN HELPER, 
SHE HAS ALSO WORKED AS A HOTEL MAID, CHICKEN PLUCKER AND 1 SPORADI­

CALLY, IN THE CANNERIES, ALL OF THESE JOBS HAVE INVOLVED PHYSICAL 
LABOR AND REQUIRED PROLONGED STANDING AND PROLONGED AND REPETITIVE 

BENDING AND HEAVY LIFTING• PRIOR TO HER INDUSTRIAL INJURY SHE HAD NO 

PHYSICAL LIMITATIONS REGARDING HER JOB OR OTHER ACTIVITIES• 

DR 1 BAKER RECOMMENDED CLAIMANT GO ON A WEIGHT REDUCTION 
PROGRAM 1 HE FOUND THAT SHE HAD A DEGENERATIVE DISC PROBLEM UPON 

WHICH HER BACK STRAIN WAS SUPERIMPOSED 1 MOST OF THE MEDICAL DOC­

TORS WHO EXAMINED AND-OR TREATED CLAIMANT FOUND HER PHYSICAL IM­
PAIRMENT TO BE MILD, 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD MADE A REASONABLE ATTEMPT 
TO LOSE WEIGHT BUT 1 HAD SHE NOT 1 IT WAS HIGHLY SPECULATIVE THAT SUCH 

A LOSS WOULD RESOLVE HER DISABILITY TO THE EXTENT THAT CLAIMANT 

WOULD BE EMPLOYABLE IN ANY WELL KNOWN BRANCH OF THE LABOR MARKET• 
THE REFEREE, CITING LEADING CASES ON PERMANENT DISABILITY, AND, TAKING 
INTO CONSIDERATION CLAIMANT'S AGE, EDUCATION, TRAINING AND EXPERI­

ENCE, CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD ESTABLISHED PRIMA FACIE THAT 
SHE FELL WITHIN THE 'ODD-LOT' CATEGORY, 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD BEEN IN AN IMPOVER­
ISHED AREA OF THE GENERAL INDUSTRIAL LABOR MARKET PRIOR TO HER IN­
JURY DUE TO HER LIMITED EDUCATION AND, AS A RESULT OF THE INJURY 1 

SHE COULD. NOT EVEN RETURN TO THOSE TYPES OF EMPLOYMENT, THE REF­
EREE FURTHER CONCLUDED THAT PROOF OF MOTIVATION TO WORK WAS NOT 

NECESSARY IN THIS CASE BUT THAT, IN FACT, CLAIMANT HAD ESTABLISHED 
A REALISTIC LEVEL OF MOTIVATION• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS WITH THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE, THIS 5 6 YEAR OLD CLAIMANT WITH HER 

VERY LIMITED WORK BACKGROUND, ALL OF WHICH CONSISTED OF HEAVY 
MANUAL LABOR, AND HER LIMITED EDUCATION, CANNOT RETURN TO THE 
GENERAL LABOR MARKET NOR IS SHE A FEASIBLE PROSPECT FOR RETRAINING, 
THE FACT THAT HER PHYSICAL IMPAIRMENT MAY BE ONLY SLIGHT AS A RE­
SULT OF HER INDUSTRIAL INJURY IS OVERCOME BY THE EVIDENCE THAT IT 
PREVENTS HER FROM PURSUING ANY GAINFUL AND SUITABLE EMPLOYMENT 

ON A REGULAR BASIS 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY t t, 1975 IS AFFIRMED. 

THE CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 

FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW THE SUM OF 

3 0 0 DOLLARS 1 PAYABLE BY THE EMPLOYER, AMERICAN BUILDING MAINTENANCE, 

-22 t -

IMPROV D H R CONDITION AND SH R TURN D TO WORK. H R WORK DUTI S,
HOW V R,  XAC RBAT D H R BACK PROBL MS AND SH QUIT WORK ON MAY
2 9 , 1 973 AND HAS NOT WORK D SINC THAT DAT . H R CLAIM WAS CLOS D
BY A D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D NOV MB R 2 1 , 1 974 WH R BY CLAIMANT
WAS AWARD D 32 D GR  S FOR 10 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY FOR
TH LOW BACK.

Claimant is 56 years ol , has a seventh gra e e ucation, she
HAS NO OTH R SP CIAL SKILLS OR TRAINING AND H R ABILITY TO R AD AND
WRIT AND DO  L M NTARY ARITHM TIC IS POOR. CLAIMANT1 S WORK BACK
GROUND CONSISTS OF WORKING AS A DOM STIC, COOK AND KITCH N H LP R.
SH HAS ALSO WORK D AS A HOT L MAID, CHICK N PLUCK R AND, SPORADI
CALLY, IN TH CANN RI S. ALL OF TH S JOBS HAV INVOLV D PHYSICAL
LABOR AND R QUIR D PROLONG D STANDING AND PROLONG D AND R P TITIV 
B NDING AND H AVY LIFTING. PRIOR TO H R INDUSTRIAL INJURY SH HAD NO
PHYSICAL LIMITATIONS R GARDING H R JOB OR OTH R ACTIVITI S.

DR. BAK R R COMM ND D CLAIMANT GO ON A W IGHT R DUCTION
PROGRAM. H FOUND THAT SH HAD A D G N RATIV DISC PROBL M UPON
WHICH H R BACK STRAIN WAS SUP RIMPOS D. MOST OF TH M DICAL DOC
TORS WHO  XAMIN D AND OR TR AT D CLAIMANT FOUND H R PHYSICAL IM
PAIRM NT TO B MILD.

The referee foun that claimant ha ma e a reasonable attempt
TO LOS W IGHT BUT, HAD SH NOT, IT WAS HIGHLY SP CULATIV THAT SUCH
A LOSS WOULD R SOLV H R DISABILITY TO TH  XT NT THAT CLAIMANT
WOULD B  MPLOYABL IN ANY W LL KNOWN BRANCH OF TH LABOR MARK T.
TH R F R  , CITING L ADING CAS S ON P RMAN NT DISABILITY, AND, TAKING
INTO CONSID RATION CLAIMANT S AG ,  DUCATION, TRAINING AND  XP RI
 NC , CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT HAD  STABLISH D PRIMA FACI THAT
SH F LL WITHIN TH ODD-LOT* CAT GORY.

The referee  on luded THAT CLAIMANT had B  N IN AN IMPOV R
ISH D AR A OF TH G N RAL INDUSTRIAL LABOR MARK T PRIOR TO H R IN
JURY DU TO H R LIMIT D  DUCATION AND, AS A R SULT OF TH INJURY,
SH COULD NOT  V N R TURN TO THOS TYP S OF  MPLOYM NT. TH R F
 R  FURTH R CONCLUD D THAT PROOF OF MOTIVATION TO WORK WAS NOT
N C SSARY IN THIS CAS BUT THAT, IN FACT, CLAIMANT HAD  STABLISH D
A R ALISTIC L V L OF MOTIVATION,

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs with the fi di gs a d
CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  . THIS 56 Y AR OLD CLAIMANT WITH H R
V RY LIMIT D WORK BACKGROUND, ALL OF WHICH CONSIST D OF H AVY
MANUAL LABOR, AND H R LIMIT D  DUCATION, CANNOT R TURN TO TH 
G N RAL LABOR MARK T NOR IS SH A F ASIBL PROSP CT FOR R TRAINING.
TH FACT THAT H R PHYSICAL IMPAIRM NT MAY B ONLY SLIGHT AS A R 
SULT OF H R INDUSTRIAL INJURY IS OV RCOM BY TH  VID NC THAT IT
PR V NTS H R FROM PURSUING ANY GAINFUL AND SUITABL  MPLOYM NT
ON A R GULAR BASIS.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated july i 1 97 5 IS AFFIRM D.

The claima t s

F  FOR HIS S RVIC S I
300 DOLLARS, PAYABL 

COUNS L IS AWARD D AS
N CONN CTION WITH THIS
BY TH  MPLOY R, AM R

A R ASONABL 
BOARD R VI W
ICAN BUILDING

ATTORN Y'S

TH SUM OF
MAINT NANC .

2 2 1

­

­

­
— ­

’ ­

' 

­
­

­

­

’ 



     

   
     

  
    
    

     

         
         

           
          

          
           

           
     

         
           
             

               
             

          
         
        

      
          

       
        

         

           
           

        
          

          
         
           

            
          
            

    

          
          

        

          

         
           
             
   

        

  

CASE NO. 74-1788 

THORVAL W. PATTEE, CLAIMANT 
ANDERSON, FULTON, LAVIS AND VAN THIEL, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 8, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE CLAIMANT ASKED BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH 
AFFIRMED THE EMPLOYERS DENIAL AND AMENDED DENIAL OF CLAIMANT'S 

CLAIM OF PROGRESSIVE INJURY TO HIS RIGHT ARM AND SHOULDER. CLAIMANT 

CONTENDS HIS RIGHT SHOULDER SYMPTOMS ARE CAUSALLY RELATED TO HIS 

EMPLOYMENT EITHER AS AN ACCIDENTAL INJURY OR AS AN OCCUPATIONAL 

DISEASE AND ALSO THAT THE RIGHT CARPAL TUNNEL SYNDROME WHICH HE 

HAS IS CAUSALLY RELATED TO HIS EMPLOVMENT EITHER AS AN ACCIDENTAL 

INJURY OR AS AN OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE. 

CLAIMANT, A 4 9 YEAR OLD HATCHERYMAN, HAD WORKED FOR THE 
OREGON FISH COMMISSION FOR 1 0 YEARS PRIOR TO HIS RETIREMENT IN 
JANUARY 1974• CLAIMANT WAS UNCERTAIN AS TO THE APPROXIMATE DATE 

OF THE ONSET OF SYMPTOMS• FIRST HIS RIGHT HAND WOULD •GOTO SLEEP', 
LATER THERE WAS PAIN IN THE RIGHT HAND AND TINGLING AND ALSO PAIN 

IN THE RIGHT SHOULDER• THE RIGHT HAND SYMPTOMS WERE ULTIMATELY 
DIAGNOSED AS RIGHT CARPAL TUNNEL SYNDROME AND SURGERY WAS PER­

FORMED• THE RIGHT SHOULDER SYMPTOMS WERE DIAGNOSED AS DEGENER­
ATION OF THE ROTATOR CUFF AND-OR TEND0NITIS. 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE DID NOT SUPPORT 
A FINDING THAT CLAIMANT SUFFERED ANY COMPENSABLE OCCUPATIONAL 

DISEASE, BASICALLY, BECAUSE DRe STEINMAN COULD NOT DEFINITELY 

STATE THAT CLAIMANT'S ACTIVITIES PRODUCED THE SYMPTOMS WHICH HE 

HAD• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW• FINDS THAT THERE IS AMPLE MEDI­
CAL EVIDENCE TO JUSTIFY A FINDING THAT CLAIMANT DOES SUFFER A COM­

PENSABLE OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE• DR. STEINMAN DID NOT CATEGORICALLY 
OPINE, BASED ON REASONABLE MEDICAL PROBABILITY I THAT CLAIMANT'S 
SYMPTOMS WERE CAUSED BY THE ACTIVITIES OF HIS EMPLOYMENT, HIS 

STRONGEST WORDS OF CAUSAL CONNECTION WERE 'COULD HAVE'• HOWEVER, 

PARTICULAR WORDS ARE NOT NECESSARY. IN LEMONS V. SCD (UNDERSCORED), 

2 OR APP 1 2 8, THE COURT HELD THAT THE INFORMATION RECEIVED FROM 
DRe TSAI WAS SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH CAUSAL CONNECTION EVEN THOUGH 

DR• TSAI DID NOT USE THE PARTICULAR WORDS, 1 WITHIN A REASONABLE 
DEGREE OF MEDICAL PROBABILITY•' 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE SHOULD BE 
REVERSED AND THE CLAIM REMANDED TO THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE 
FUND TO BE ACCEPTED AS A COMPENSABLE OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 5, 197 5 IS REVERSED. 

THE CLAIM IS REMANDED TO THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND 
TO BE ACCEPTED FOR THE PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION, AS "PROVIDED BY 

LAW, COMMENCING MARCH 7, 1974 AND UNTIL CLOSED UNDER THE PROVI­
SIONS OF ORS 656.268• 

THE CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY SHALL BE ALLOWED AS A REASONABLE 

-2 2 2-

WCB CASE NO. 74-1788 DECEMBER 8, 1975

THORVAL W. PATTEE, CLAIMANT
AND RSON, FULTON, LAVIS AND VAN THI L,
CLAIMANT* S ATTYS.

D PT, OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY,
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The claima t asked board review of the referee s order which
AFFIRM D TH  MPLOY RS D NIAL AND AM ND D D NIAL OF CLAIMANT'S
CLAIM OF PROGR SSIV INJURY TO HIS RIGHT ARM AND SHOULD R. CLAIMANT
CONT NDS HIS RIGHT SHOULD R SYMPTOMS AR CAUSALLY R LAT D TO HIS
 MPLOYM NT  ITH R AS AN ACCID NTAL INJURY OR AS AN OCCUPATIONAL
DIS AS AND ALSO THAT TH RIGHT CARPAL TUNN L SYNDROM WHICH H 
HAS IS CAUSALLY R LAT D TO HIS  MPLOYM NT  ITH R AS AN ACCID NTAL
INJURY OR AS AN OCCUPATIONAL DIS AS .

Claima t, a 49 year old hatcheryma , had worked for the

OR GON FISH COMMISSION FOR 10 Y ARS PRIOR TO HIS R TIR M NT IN
JANUARY 1 9 74 . CLAIMANT WAS UNC RTAIN AS TO TH APPROXIMAT DAT 
OF TH ONS T OF SYMPTOMS. FIRST HIS RIGHT HAND WOULD GO TO SL  P ,
LAT R TH R WAS PAIN IN TH RIGHT HAND AND TINGLING AND ALSO PAIN
IN TH RIGHT SHOULD R. TH RIGHT HAND SYMPTOMS W R ULTIMAT LY
DIAGNOS D AS RIGHT CARPAL TUNN L SYNDROM AND SURG RY WAS P R
FORM D, TH RIGHT SHOULD R SYMPTOMS W R DIAGNOS D AS D G N R
ATION OF TH ROTATOR CUFF AND-OR T NDONITIS.

The referee fou d that the medical evide ce did  ot support

A fi di g that claima t suffered a y compe sable occupatio al
DIS AS , BASICALLY, B CAUS DR. ST INMAN COULD NOT D FINIT LY
STAT THAT CLAIMANT'S ACTIVITI S PRODUC D TH SYMPTOMS WHICH H 
HAD.

The board, o de  ovo review, fi ds that there is ample medi

 al  VID NC TO JUSTIFY A FINDING THAT CLAIMANT DO S SUFF R A COM
P NSABL OCCUPATIONAL DIS AS . DR. ST INMAN DID NOT CAT GORICALLY
OPIN , BAS D ON R ASONABL M DICAL PROBABILITY, THAT CLAIMANT* S
SYMPTOMS W R CAUS D BY TH ACTIVITI S OF HIS  MPLOYM NT, HIS
STRONG ST WORDS OF CAUSAL CONN CTION W R 'COULD HAV *. HOW V R,
PARTICULAR WORDS AR NOT N C SSARY. IN L MONS V. SCD (UND RSCOR D) ,
2 OR APP 128, TH COURT H LD THAT TH INFORMATION R C IV D FROM
DR. TSAI WAS SUFFICI NT TO  STABLISH CAUSAL CONN CTION  V N THOUGH
DR. TSAI DID NOT US TH PARTICULAR WORDS, WITHIN A R ASONABL 
D GR  OF M DICAL PROBABILITY.

The boar conclu es that the or er of the referee shoul be
R V RS D AND TH CLAIM R MAND D TO TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC 
FUND TO B ACC PT D AS A COMP NSABL OCCUPATIONAL DIS AS .

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate may 5, 1975 is reverse .

The claim is reman e to the state acci ent insurance fun 
TO B ACC PT D FOR TH PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION, AS PROVID D BY
LAW, COMM NCING MARCH 7 , 1 9 74 AND UNTIL CLOS D UND R TH PROVI
SIONS OF ORS 656.268.

The claimant’s attorney shall be allowe as a reasonable

■2 2 2

' 
' 

' 

’ ' 

­
­

­
­

­



           
         

         
           

             

       

  
    

 
    
    
             

           
          

 

        
           

           
  

         

       

  
    

 
    
    

     

        
           

 
       

             
             
            
         

       
           

           
         

           
         

                
         

  

FEE FOR HIS SERVICES AT THE HEARINGS LEVEL THE SUM OF 
5 00 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUNDe 

THE CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY SHALL BE ALLOWED AS A REASONABLE 
ATTORNEY 1 .S FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW 
THE SUM OF 2 SO DOLLARS 0 PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE 
FUND• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3410 

EUGENE KING, CLAIMANT 
GRANT, FERGUSON AND CARTER, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYSe 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, D.EFENSE ATTY0 

ORDER DENYING REQUEST FOR REMAND 

DECEMBER 8, 1975 

0N NOVEMBER 20 1 1975, CLAIMANT REQUESTED THE BOARD TO REMAND 
THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER TO THE HEARINGS DIVISION FOR THE TAKING 
OF ADDITIONAL TESTIMONY UPON THE QUESTION OF THE CONTINUATION OF 
CLAIMANT'S EMPLOYMENT. 

THE BOARD, AFTER GIVING FULL CONSIDERATION TO THIS REQUEST, 
CONCLUDES THAT SUCH EVIDENCE CAN BE CONSIDERED BY THE BOARD ON 
REVIEW, THEREFORE, IT IS NOT NECESSARY TO REMAND THE MATT.ER TO 
THE HEARINGS DIVISION 0 

THE REQUEST FOR REMAND, FILED NOVEMBER 2 0 0 197 S I IS DENIED• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4466 

CHARLES LETTS, CLAIMANT 
EMMONS, KYLE, KROPP AND KRYGER 1 

. CLAIMANT'S ATTYS0 

JAQUA ANO WHEATLEV 1 DEFENSE ATTYS, 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 8, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH 
AWARDED CLAlt./!ANT AN ADDITIONAL 7 • S DEGREES FOR PARTIAL LOSS OF HIS 
RIGHT LEGe 

CLAIMANT" SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY IN FEBRUARY, 19 7 4 
WHEN HE SLIPPED AND STRUCK HIS RIGHT KNEE AGAINST THE METAL SIDE OF 
A LIFT TRUCK• IN APRIL 1 I 9 7 4 1 A RIGHT MEDIAL MENISCECTOMY WAS PER­
FORME~• IN SEPTEMBER 0 I 9 7 4 DR• STEELE STATED THAT CLAIMANT WAS 
MEDICALLY STATIONARY AND THAT WITH FURTHER ACTIVITY CLAIMANT'S 
KNEE LIMITATIONS WOULD RESOLVE WITHOUT RESIDUAL PERMANENT IMPAIR­
MENT• ON OCTOBER 7 1 1 974 A DETERMINATION ORDER AWARDED CLAIMANT 
1 5 DEGREES FOR 1 0 PER CENT PARTIAL LOSS OF THE RIGHT LEG• 

C'-AIMANT CONTINUED TO HAVE DISCOMFORT IN HIS RIGHT KNEE WHICH 
WAS EXACERBATED BY ACTIVITY. HE COMPLAINED OF LOSS OF FLEXION AND 
INABILITY TO KNEELe DRe BERG 1 AN ORTHOPEDIST, EXAMINED CLAIMANT 
IN FEBRUARY, 1975 AND NOTED THE LOSS OF ZS DEGREES OF FLEXION ALONG 
WITH SOME CHRONIC INFLAMMATION WITHIN THE JOINT• DR0 BERG'S OPINION 

-22a-

attorney’s fee for his services at the hearings level the sum of
5 00 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

The claimant’s attorney shall be allowe as a reasonable
attorney’ s fee for his services in connection with this boar review
TH SUM OF 2 5 0 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC 
FUND.

WCB CASE NO. 74-3410 DECEMBER 8, 1975

EUGENE KING, CLAIMANT
GRANT, F RGUSON AND CART R,
cl im nt s ATTYS.

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
ORD R D NYING R QU ST FOR R MAND

On NOV MB R 20 , 1 975 , CLAIMANT R QU ST D TH BOARD TO R MAND
TH ABOV  NTITL D MATT R TO TH H ARINGS DIVISION FOR TH TAKING
OF ADDITIONAL T STIMONY UPON TH QU STION OF TH CONTINUATION OF
CLAIMANT S  MPLOYM NT.

The board, after givi g full co sideratio to this request,
CONCLUD S THAT SUCH  VID NC CAN B CONSID R D BY TH BOARD ON
R VI W, TH R FOR , IT IS NOT N C SSARY TO R MAND TH MATT R TO
TH H ARINGS DIVISION.

The request for rema d, filed November 20, 1975, is de ied.

WCB CASE NO. 74-4466 DECEMBER 8, 1975

CHARLES LETTS, CLAIMANT
 MMONS, KYL , KROPP AND KRYG R,
CLAIMANT S ATTYS.

JAQUA AND WH ATL Y, D F NS ATTYS.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

Claima t requests board review of the referee s order which

AWARD D CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL 7.5 D GR  S FOR PARTIAL LOSS OF HIS
RIGHT L G.

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury i February, 1974
WH N H SLIPP D AND STRUCK HIS RIGHT KN  AGAINST TH M TAL SID OF
A LIFT TRUCK. IN APRIL, 1 974 , A RIGHT M DIAL M NISC CTOMY WAS P R
FORM D. IN S PT MB R, 1 9 74 DR. ST  L STAT D THAT CLAIMANT WAS
M DICALLY STATIONARY AND THAT WITH FURTH R ACTIVITY CLAIMANT’ S
KN  LIMITATIONS WOULD R SOLV WITHOUT R SIDUAL P RMAN NT IMPAIR
M NT. ON OCTOB R 7 , 1 974 A D T RMINATION ORD R AWARD D CLAIMANT
15 D GR  S FOR 10 P R C NT PARTIAL LOSS OF TH RIGHT L G.

Claima t co ti ued to have discomfort i his right k ee which

WAS  XAC RBAT D BY ACTIVITY. H COMPLAIN D OF LOSS OF FL XION AND
INABILITY TO KN  L. DR. B RG, AN ORTHOP DIST,  XAMIN D CLAIMANT
IN F BRUARY, 1 9 75 AND NOT D TH LOSS OF 2 5 D GR  S OF FL XION ALONG
WITH SOM CHRONIC INFLAMMATION WITHIN TH JOINT. DR. B RG S OPINION

2 2 3

’ 

’ 

’ 

’ 

­

­

’ 



             
          

          
           
           

          
          

             
      

          
     

          

       

   
    
     

 
    

    

     
          

          
           

 

   

         
            

         
                          
         
          

            
        

              
         

       
           
          

             
             

         
           
           
             
            
         

  

THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED 1 5 PER CENT LOSS OF FUNCTION BASED 
ON THE REDUCED FLEXION ANO ALSO TAKING INTO CONSIDERATION CLAIMANT" S 
DISCOMFORT. 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT WHILE THE AWARD MADE BY THE DETER­
MINATION ORDER WAS APPROPRIATE AT THE TIME IT WAS ENTERED, THE SUB­
SEQUENT MEDICAL REPORTS FROM BOTH DR~ BERG ANO DR. STEELE PERSUADED 
HIM THAT CLAIMANT'S DISABILITY EXCEEDED 1 0 PER CENT• THE REFEREE 
CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT WAS ENTITLED TO AN ADDITIONAL 7 • 5 DEGREES 
GIVING CLAIMANT A TOTAL OF 22e5 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 150 DEGREES 
FOR PARTIAL LOSS OF THE RIGHT LEG• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AFFIRMS ANO ADOPTS THE ORDER 
OF THE REFEREE AS ITS OWNe 

ORDER 

THE O~DER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY 15 1 t 9 7 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

WCB CASE NO. 75-286 

HENRY J. PAYNTER, CLAIMANT 
DYE AND OLSON, CLAIMANT" s ATTYS. 
JONES 1 LANG, KLEIN 1 WOLF ANO SMITH, 

DEFENSE ATTVSe 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

DECEMBER 8, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE EMPLOYER SEEKS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE REFEREE' s 
ORDER WHICH DIRECTED THE EMPLOYER TO ACCEPT CLAIMANT" S CLAIM AS 
A COMPENSABLE HEART ATTACK, PROVIDE CLAIMANT WITH THE BENEFITS TO 
WHICH HE IS ENTITLED BY LAW AND ASSESSED PENALTIES AND ATTORNEY 
FEESe 

CLAIMANT WAS EMPLOYED AS A MEAT CUTTER, A PROFESSION WHICH 
HE HAD FOLLOWED SINCE 1 937 • HIS DUTIES, GENERAL.LY, WERE MEAT 
CUTTING AND SUPERVISING THE WRAPPING OF MEATe HOWEVER, BETWEEN 
AUGUST 14 AND AUGUST 2 4 1 197 4 1 DURING HIS SUPERVISOR" S ABSENCE 
CLAIMANT HAD INCREASED DUTIES WHICH INCLUDED BUYING MEAT, ADJUSTING 
PRICES, TAKING CARE OF FREIGHT AND OTHER SUPERVISORY MATTERS WHICH 
HE DID NOT NORMALLY DOe DURING THAT P!,::RIOD OF TIME CLAIMANT ALLEGES 
THAT HE FELT MORE TIRED AND EXPERIENCED SOME ANXIETY• 

0N SEPTEMBER 4 1 1974 1 CLAIMANT" S DAV OFF, HE SUFFERED A 
MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION FOR WHICH HE WAS HOSPITALIZED• CLAIMANT HAD 
NOT EXPERIENCED ANY SIMILAR SYMPTOMS PREVIOUSLY• CLAIMANT" S 
ACTIVITIES ON SEPTEMBER 4 DID NOT INVOLVE ANYTl-:IING OF A STRENUOUS 
NATURE• HIS WORK ACTIVITIES FOR THE WEEK INCLUDING SEPTEMBER 4 1 

197 4, INCLUDED WORKING FOUR HOURS ON SUNDAY, OFF WORK MONDAY 
( LABOR DAV) , WORKING A REGULAR 8 HOUR SHIFT TUESDAY AND OFF WORK 
WEDNESDAY. 

DR• BERVEN 1 AN INTERNIST, TREATED CLAIMANT FROM THE DATE OF 
THE HEART ATTACK• IT WAS HIS OPINION THAT THE INFARCTION OCCURRED 
ON SEPTEMBER 4 AND THAT IT WAS CAUSALLY RELATED TO CLAIMANT" S 
WORKe HE FELT THAT THE EVENT~ WERE SET.IN PROGRESS· PRIOR TO THE 
DATE OF THE INFARCTION AND ALLUDED TO AN EPISODE OF SHORTNESS OF 
BREATH WHICH CLAIMANT EXPERIENCED WHILE STACKING GOODS IN THE FREE:ZERe 

-224 -

WAS THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED 1 5 PER CENT L SS  F FUNCTI N BASED
 N THE REDUCED FLEXI N AND ALS TAKING INT C NSIDERATI N CLAIMANT'S
DISC MF RT.

The referee C NCLUDED that while the AWARD ma e by the  eter
mination  RDER WAS APPR PRIATE AT THE TIME IT WAS ENTERED, THE SUB
SEQUENT MEDICAL REP RTS FR M B TH DR. BERG AND DR. STEELE PERSUADED
HIM THAT CLAIMANT'S DISABILITY EXCEEDED 10 PER CENT. THE REFEREE
C NCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT WAS ENTITLED T AN ADDITI NAL 7.5 DEGREES
GIVING CLAIMANT A T TAL  F 22.5 DEGREES  F A MAXIMUM  F 150 DEGREES
F R PARTIAL L SS  F THE RIGHT LEG.

The boar , on  e novo review, affirms an a opts the or er
OF TH R F R  AS ITS OWN.

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate july is, 1975 is affirme .

WCB CASE NO. 75-286 DECEMBER 8, 1975

HENRY J. PAYNTER, CLAIMANT
DY AND OLSON, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.
JON S, LANG, KL IN, WOLF AND SMITH,

D F NS ATTYS.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso 

The employer seeks review by the
 RDER WHICH DIRECTED THE EMPL YER T ACCEPT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM AS
A C MPENSABLE HEART ATTACK, PR VIDE CLAIMANT WITH THE BENEFITS T 
WHICH HE IS ENTITLED BY LAW AND ASSESSED PENALTIES AND ATT RNEY
FEES,

AND SLOAN,

BOARD OF TH R F R  'S

Claima t was employed as a meat cutter, a professio which

H HAD FOLLOW D SINC 1 937 . HIS DUTI S, G N RALLY, W R M AT
CUTTING AND SUP RVISING TH WRAPPING OF M AT. HOW V R, B TW  N
AUGUST 1 4 AND AUGUST 24 , 1 974 , DUR I NG H I S SUP RV I SOR S ABS NC 
CLAIMANT HAD INCR AS D DUTI S WHICH INCLUD D BUYING M AT, ADJUSTING
PRIC S, TAKING CAR OF FR IGHT AND OTH R SUP RVISORY MATT RS WHICH
H DID NOT NORMALLY DO. DURING THAT P RIOD OF TIM CLAIMANT ALL G S
THAT H F LT MOR TIR D AND  XP RI NC D SOM ANXI TY.

On S PT MB R 4 , 1 974 , CLAIMANT' S DAY OFF, H SUFF R D A
MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION FOR WHICH H WAS HOSPITALIZ D. CLAIMANT HAD
NOT  XP RI NC D ANY SIMILAR SYMPTOMS PR VIOUSLY. CLAIMANT'S
ACTIVITI S ON S PT MB R 4 DID NOT INVOLV ANYTHING OF A STR NUOUS
NATUR . HIS WORK ACTIVITI S FOR TH W  K INCLUDING S PT MB R 4 ,
1 9 74 , INCLUD D WORKING FOUR HOURS ON SUNDAY, OFF WORK MONDAY
(LABOR DAY) , WORKING A R GULAR 8 HOUR SHIFT TU SDAY AND OFF WORK
W DN SDAY.

Dr. berven, an internist, treate claimant from the  ate of
THE HEART ATTACK, IT WAS HIS  PINI N THAT THE INFARCTI N  CCURRED
 N SEPTEMBER 4 AND THAT IT WAS CAUSALLY RELATED T CLAIMANT'S
W RK. HE FELT THAT THE EVENTS WERE SET IN PR GRESS PRI R T THE
DATE  F THE INFARCTI N AND ALLUDED T AN EPIS DE  F SH RTNESS  F
BREATH WHICH CLAIMANT EXPERIENCED WHILE STACKING G  DS IN THE FREEZER.

2 2 4

­
­

' 



         
         
            

           
          
            

          
           

         
         
            

          
            
           
     
           

          
         

               
           

             
       

         
           
    

          
          
               

         
         

           
            

       
        

         
          
            
            
            

  

        
           

 

          

  

WYSHAM, A CARDIOLOGIST, WAS OF THE OPINION THAT CLAIM­
ANT'S MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION WAS NOT CAUSED, OR MATERIALLY CONTRI­

BUTED TO, BY HIS EMPLOYMENT• AS FAR AS THE FREEZER INCIDENT WAS 
CONCERNED DR 0 WYSHAM FELT THAT IT HAD OCCURRED BECAUSE OF UNUSUAL 
EXERTION, THAT THE RIGHT CORONARY ARTERY HAD BEEN NARROWED AND 

CLAIMANT HAD ANGINA FOR A BRIEF PERIOD• HIS OPINION WAS THAT THE PHY­
SICAL EMOTIONAL STRESS NECESSARY TO CAUSE AN INFARCT MUST OCCUR 
WITHIN A SHORT TIME, POSSIBLY AN HOUR TO TWO BEFORE THE INFARCTION. 

THE REFEREE FOUND, BASED UPON DR• SERVEN' S REASONING AND CON­
CLUSIONS, THAT CLAIMANT HAD PROVEN A MEDICAL CAUSAL CONNECTION 

BETWEEN HIS WORK AND HIS HEART ATTACK• THE REFEREE FELT THAT DR. 

SERVEN HAD AN ADVANTAGE AS CLAIMANT'S TREATING PHYSICIAN 0 THIS 

INDUCED THE REFEREE TO GIVE GREATER WEIGHT TO HIS OPINION THAN THAT 

EXPRESSED BY DR. WYSHAM, ALTHOUGH THE LATTER MAY HAVE HAD GREATER 
EXPERTISE IN MATTERS INVOLVING CARDIOVASCULAR DISEASES• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW DlSAGREES WITH THE REFEREE• DR. 
WYSHAM HAD CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD A PARTIALLY OCCLUDED RIGHT 

CORONARY ARTERY WHICH, ON THE DAY OF INFARCTION 0 COMPLETELY OCCLU­
DED BY EITHER A RUPTURE IN THE PLAQUE OR A CLOT FORMING IN THE PLAQUE 

OR SOME OTHER PROCESS WHICH CAUSED THE INFARCTION TO OCCUR• HE 

STATED THAT THIS IS THE USUAL PROGRESSION OF A CASE LIKE THE PRESENT 
ONE WHICH INVOLVES LONGSTANDING PREEXISTING DEVELOPMENT OF ARTERIO­
SCLEROTIC NARROWING 0 DR 0 WYSHAM FURTHER STATED THERE WAS NO REA­

SON TO BELIEVE, MEDICALLY, THAT AN EPISODE OF ANGINA WOULD CAUSE 

CLOTS OR THROMBI TO OCCUR. 

THE BOARD FINDS THAT THE EVIDENCE INDICATES THE EPISODE OF 
ANGINA WHICH OCCURRED WHILE CLAIMANT WAS STACKING GOODS IN THE 

FREEZER WAS ON AUGUST 2 2, 197 4 AND THERE IS NO EVIDENCE INDICATING 
ANY SUBSEQUENT SIMILAR EPISODES BETWEEN THAT DATE AND SEPTEMBER 4 t 

1974 • THE DATE OF THE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION 0 

THE BOARD FURTHER FINDS THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT AT WORK AT THE 
TIME HE SUFFERED THE HEART ATTACK AND THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF 
EMPLOYMENT WORK ACTIVITY IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE INFARCTION 
THAT CAUSED ANY PROBLEMS NOR THAT PRECIPITATED THE INFARCTION. 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT THE OPINION EXPRESSED BY DR 0 WYSHAM 
IS MORE PERSUASIVE EVEN THOUGH HE WAS NOT THE TREATING PHYSICIAN. 
DRe SERVEN' S OPINION WAS BASED ON SPECULATION THAT A THROMBUS HAD 

BEEN CREATED AT THE TIME OF THE ANGINA EPISODE, NEARLY TWO WEEKS 
PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THE INFARCTION, AND CAUSED TO PROGRESS UNTIL 
THE INFARCTION OCCURRED 0 

THE BOARD FURTHER CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT HAS FAILED TO 
PROVE EITHER LEGAL OR MEDICAL CAUSATION AND THAT THE CLAIM WAS 
PROPERLY DENIED. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY 3 • 197 5 IS REVERSE �• 

-22 s-

Dr. wysham, a cardiologist, was of the opi io that claim
ant* s MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION WAS NOT CAUS D, OR MAT RIALLY CONTRI
BUT D TO, BY HIS  MPLOYM NT. AS FAR AS TH FR  Z R INCID NT WAS
CONC RN D DR. WYSHAM F LT THAT IT HAD OCCURR D B CAUS OF UNUSUAL
 X RTION, THAT TH RIGHT CORONARY ART RY HAD B  N NARROW D AND
CLAIMANT HAD ANGINA FOR A BRI F P RIOD. HIS OPINION WAS THAT TH PHY
SICAL  MOTIONAL STR SS N C SSARY TO CAUS AN INFARCT MUST OCCUR
WITHIN A SHORT TIM , POSSIBLY AN HOUR TO TWO B FOR TH INFARCTION.

The referee fou d, based upo dr. berve s reaso i g a d co 

 lusions, THAT CLAIMANT HAD PROV N A M DICAL CAUSAL CONN CTION
B TW  N HIS WORK AND HIS H ART ATTACK. TH R F R  F LT THAT DR.
B RV N HAD AN ADVANTAG AS CLAIMANT* S TR ATING PHYSICIAN, THIS
INDUC D TH R F R  TO GIV GR AT R W IGHT TO HIS OPINION THAN THAT
 XPR SS D BY DR. WYSHAM, ALTHOUGH TH LATT R MAY HAV HAD GR AT R
 XP RTIS IN MATT RS INVOLVING CARDIOVASCULAR DIS AS S.

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W DISAGR  S WITH TH R F R  . DR.
WYSHAM HAD CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT HAD A PARTIALLY OCCLUD D RIGHT
CORONARY ART RY WHICH, ON TH DAY OF INFARCTION, COMPL T LY OCCLU
D D BY  ITH R A RUPTUR IN TH PLAQU OR A CLOT FORMING IN TH PLAQU 
OR SOM OTH R PROC SS WHICH CAUS D TH INFARCTION TO OCCUR. H 
STAT D THAT THIS IS TH USUAL PROGR SSION OF A CAS LIK TH PR S NT
ON WHICH INVOLV S LONGSTANDING PR  XISTING D V LOPM NT OF ART RIO
SCL ROTIC NARROWING. DR. WYSHAM FURTH R STAT D TH R WAS NO R A
SON TO B LI V , M DICALLY, THAT AN  PISOD OF ANGINA WOULD CAUS 
CLOTS OR THROMBI TO OCCUR.

The BOARD FINDS THAT TH  VID NC INDICAT S TH  PISOD OF
ANGINA WHICH OCCURR D WHIL CLAIMANT WAS STACKING GOODS IN TH 
FR  Z R WAS ON AUGUST 2 2 , 1 97 4 AND TH R IS NO  VID NC INDICATING
ANY SUBS QU NT SIMILAR  PISOD S B TW  N THAT DAT AND S PT MB R 4,
1 97 4 , TH DAT OF TH MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION.

The board further fi ds that claima t was  ot at work at the

TIM H SUFF R D TH H ART ATTACK AND TH R WAS NO  VID NC OF
 MPLOYM NT WORK ACTIVITY IMM DIAT LY PR C DING TH INFARCTION
THAT CAUS D ANY PROBL MS NOR THAT PR CIPITAT D TH INFARCTION.

The boar conclu es that the opinion expresse by  r. wysham
IS MOR P RSUASIV  V N THOUGH H WAS NOT TH TR ATING PHYSICIAN.
DR. B RV N* S OPINION WAS BAS D ON SP CULATION THAT A THROMBUS HAD
B  N CR AT D AT TH TIM OF TH ANGINA  PISOD , N ARLY TWO W  KS
PRIOR TO TH DAT OF TH INFARCTION, AND CAUS D TO PROGR SS UNTIL
TH INFARCTION OCCURR D.

The boar further conclu es that claimant has faile to
PROV  ITH R L GAL OR M DICAL CAUSATION AND THAT TH CLAIM WAS
PROP RLY D NI D.

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate july 3, 1975 is reverse .

2 2 5

­
­

­

’ ­

­

­
­



    

  
      

    
    

     

          
        

          

          
       
        

           
           
         

           
         
          

  
          

           
            
   

        
          
          

           
          

       

          

        

   
    
  

             
          

          
         

        
           
           
  

  

CASE NO. 74-2593 

THE BENEFICIARIES OF 
ROBERT PALMER, DECEASED 
ROBERT P. JOHNSON, CLAIMANT'S ATTY• 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY BENEF IC !ARIES 

DECEMBER 8, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN, 

THE CLAIMANT'S WIDOW REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE 
REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH AFFIRMED THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND'S 
DENIAL OF THE CLAIM FILED BY HER FOR HER HUSBAND'S DEATH, 

AT THE HEARING THERE WERE TWO ISSUES PRESENTED - ( 1) TIME­
LINESS OF NOTICE OF CLAIM, AND (2) COMPENSABILITY 0 

THE DECEASED WORKMAN SUFFERED A FATAL HEART ATTACK WHILE 
AT WORK ON JANUARY 2 1 1 197 4 • 

THE REFEREE FOUND NO EVIDENCE THAT, AT THE TIME OF, OR IM­
MEDIATELY PRECEDING, THE FATAL HEART ATTACK, CLAIMANT HAD BEEN 
UNDER ANY UNDUE STRESS, EXERTION OR INVOLVED IN ANY UNUSUAL WORK 
ACTIVITY. THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAILED TO ES..:. 
TABLISH BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE EITHER LEGAL CAUSATION 
OR MEDICAL CAUSATION. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FINDS NO EVIDENCE THAT CLAIM­
ANT'S WORK ACTIVITY CAUSED HIS DEATH. THE EVIDENCE INDICATES THAT 
AT THE ACTUAL TIME OF DEATH CLAIMANT WAS NOT WORKING ALTHOUGH HE 
WAS ON THE JOB• 

THE BOARD CONCURS IN THE REFEREE'S CONCLUSION THAT CLAIMANT 
FAILED TO ESTABLISH BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE EITHER 
LEGAL OR MEDICAL CAUSATION, THEREFORE, IT IS NOT NECESSARY TO 
COMMENT ON THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS WITH RESPECT TO THE ISSUE OF 
TIMELINESS OF FILING THE CLAIM NOR THE TIMELINE:SS OF REQUESTING 
A HEARING AFTER THE CLAIM HAD BEEN DENIED. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 22 1 1975 IS AFFIRMED. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. BB 100466 

GENEVIEVE E. REYNOLDS, CLAIMANT 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY, 
OWN MOTION ORDER 

DECEMBER 8, 1975 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON DECEMBER 26 1 1964 
RE.Su1...TING IN IMPAIRMENT OF HER RIGHT WRIST0 CLAIMANT HAS BEEN 
GRANTED DISABILITY AWARDS TOTALLING 100 PER CENT LOSS OF FUNCTION 
OF HER RIGHT FOREARM, HOWEVER, CLAIMANT DOES HAVE CHRONIC BRON­
CHITIS, BRONCHIAL ASTHMA AND CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE 
WHICH, IN THE OPINION OF DR, HAMMOND, IS AGGRAVATED ON AN EMO­
TIONAL BASIS BY HER ANXIETY, PAIN AND DISABILITY ARISING FROM HER 
RIGHT HAND INJURY. 

-2 26 -

WCB CASE NO. 74-2593 1975DECEMBER 8,

TH B N FICIARI S OF

R BERT PALMER, DECEASEDR BERT P. J HNS N, CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY BENEFICIARIES

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The claima t s widow requests review by the board of the
referee s order which affirmed the state accide t i sura ce fu d s
D NIAL OF TH CLAIM FIL D BY H R FOR H R HUSBAND'S D ATH.

At TH H ARING TH R W R TWO ISSU S PR S NT D (t) TIM 
LIN SS OF NOTIC OF CLAIM, AND (2) COMP NSABILITY.

The deceased workma suffered a fatal heart attack while

AT WORK ON JANUARY 2 1 , 1 9 7 4 .

The referee fou d  o evide ce that, at the time of, or IM
M DIAT LY PR C DING, TH FATAL H ART ATTACK, CLAIMANT HAD B  N
UND R ANY UNDU STR SS.  X RTION OR INVOLV D IN ANY UNUSUAL WORK
ACTIVITY. TH R F R  CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAIL D TO  S
TABLISH BY A PR POND RANC OF TH  VID NC  ITH R L GAL CAUSATION
OR M DICAL CAUSATION.

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, FINDS NO  VID NC THAT CLAIM
ANT* S WORK ACTIVITY CAUS D HIS D ATH. TH  VID NC INDICAT S THAT
AT TH ACTUAL TIM OF D ATH CLAIMANT WAS NOT WORKING ALTHOUGH H 
WAS ON TH JOB.

The boar concurs in the referee's conclusion that claimant
FAIL D TO  STABLISH BY A PR POND RANC OF TH  VID NC  ITH R
L GAL OR M DICAL CAUSATION. TH R FOR , IT IS NOT N C SSARY TO
COMM NT ON TH R F R  'S FINDINGS WITH R SP CT TO TH ISSU OF
TIM LIN SS OF FILING TH CLAIM NOR TH TIM LIN SS OF R QU STING
A H ARING AFT R TH CLAIM HAD B  N D NI D.

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate april 22, 1975 is affirme .

SAIF CLAIM NO. BB 100466 DECEMBER 8, 1975

GENEVIEVE E. REYNOLDS, CLAIMANT
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
OWN MOTION ORD R

Cla IMANT SUFF R D A COMP NSABL INJURY ON D C MB R 26 , 1 9 6 4
R SULTING IN IMPAIRM NT OF H R RIGHT WRIST. CLAIMANT HAS B  N
GRANT D DISABILITY AWARDS TOTALLING 100 P R C NT LOSS OF FUNCTION
OF H R RIGHT FOR ARM. HOW V R, CLAIMANT DO S HAV CHRONIC BRON
CHITIS, BRONCHIAL ASTHMA AND CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIV PULMONARY DIS AS 
WHICH, IN TH OPINION OF DR. HAMMOND, IS AGGRAVAT D ON AN  MO
TIONAL BASIS BY H R ANXI TY, PAIN AND DISABILITY ARISING FROM H R
RIGHT HAND INJURY.

•2 2 6

' 
' ' 

- ­

­

­

­

­

­



           
         
          

        
          

        
         
           

             
           

        
         

          
          
         
         

        
          

       

  
   

 
    
    

              
         

          
           

          
                   
            

          
                 

    
              

              
         
        
        

              
          

          
            

         
            

           
            

           
         

    

  

NATHAN HAD ARRANGED FOR CLAIMANT TO BE EXAMINED BY DR• 
QUAN, A PORTLAND PSYCHIATRIST, HOWEVER, THE BOARD WAS_ NEVER AD­
VISED WHETHER DR 0 QUAN EXAMINED CLAIMANT OR, IF NOT, WHY NOT 0 

THE BOARD, AFTER REVIEWING THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE, CONCLUDES 

THAT CLAIMANT SHOULD BE EXAMINED AND EVALUATED AT THE DISABILITY 
PREVENTION DIVISION, ALSO A PSYCHIATRIC EXAMINATION AND EVALUATION 
FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING WHETHER CLAIMANT'S CHRONIC OBSTRUC­
TIVE PULMONARY DISEASE AND BRONCHIAL ASTHMA IS RELATED TO AND THE 

RESULT OF HER INDUSTRIAL INJURY SUFFERED ON DECEMBER 26 1 1 964 AND 
FOR WHICH SHE MIGHT BE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD FOR UNSCHEDULED DIS­

ABILITY, 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND 
SHOULD MAKE ARRANGEMENTS FOR CLAIMANT TO BE EXAMINED AND EVALU­
ATED AT THE DISABILITY PREVENTION DIVISION CENTER IN PORTLAND AND 
TO HAVE A PSYCHIATRIC EXAMINATION AND EVALUATION WHILE AT THE 

CENTER 0 THE FUND SHOULD PAY CLAIMANT'S ROUND TRIP TRANSPORTATION 

BETWEEN HER HOME IN MARYSVILLE, WASHINGTON AND PORTLAND AND 
ALSO PAV TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION TO CLAIMANT 

DURING THE PERIOD OF TIME SHE IS AT THE DPD CENTER. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. B 141617 

LEO D. CARPENTER, CLAIMANT 
CLARK, MARSH AND LINDAUER, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
OWN MOTION ORDER OF REMAND 

DECEMBER 9, t 975 

ON SEPTEMBER 2 2 1 197 5 THE BOARD ISSUED AN OWN MOTION ORDER 
DENYING CLAIMANT ANY ADDITIONAL AWARD FOR HIS PERMANENT DISABILITY 
BASED UPON INFORMATION THAT THE MYEL0GRAM PERFORMED ON JUNE 6 1 

197 5 FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE FINDINGS SIGNIFICANT ENOUGH TO WARRANT 

SURGERY AND THAT A RECENT EXAMINATION OF CLAIMANT INDICATED HIS 
PHYSICAL CONDITION WAS THE SAME AS IT WAS IN 196 6 AND AGAIN IN 1972 • 

ON NOVEMBER 21, 1975, CLAIMANT AGAIN REQUESTED THE BOARD 
TO EXERCISE ITS OWN MOTION JURISDICTION UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 

ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 ON THE BASIS OF NEW MEDICAL EVIDENCE, 10 E 0 1 DR 0 BUZA' S 

RE PORT DATED NOVEMBER 1 7, 197 5 • 

CLAIMANT SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON AUGUST 3, 197 5 • 
HIS CLAIM WAS CLOSED WITH AN AWARD OF 72•5 DEGREES FOR 50 PER 
CENT LOSS OF AN ARM FOR -UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. CLAIMANT'S AGGRA­
VATION RIGHTS EXPIRED ON AUGUST 3 1 1970 0 

THE BOARD FINDS THAT THE MEDICAL INFORMATION CONTAINED IN 
DRe BUZA'S REPORT OF NOVEMBER 17 1 1975 IS SUFFICIENT TO ALLOW THE 

BOARD TO EXERCISE ITS OWN MOTION JURISDICTION 0 HOWEVER, THERE IS 
NOT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE BEFORE THE BOARD TO ENABLE IT TO DETER­
MINE THE MERITS OF THE REQUEST TO REOPEN THE 1965 CLAIM 0 

THE MATTER IS, THEREFORE, REFERRED TO THE HEARINGS DIVISION 
WITH INSTRUCTIONS TO HOLD A HEARING AND TAKE EVIDENCE ON THE ISSUE 

OF CLAIMANT'S PRESENT CONDITION AND WHETHER IT IS RELATED TO HIS 

AUGUST 3 1 1965 INDUSTRIAL INJURY• UPON CONCLUSION OF THE HEARING, 

THE REFEREE SHALL CAUSE A TRANSCRIPT 'OF THE PROCEEDINGS TO BE 
PREPARED AND SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD TOGETHER WITH HIS RECOMMEN­
DATION AS TO THIS ISSUE, 

-2 2, _ 

Dr. NATHAN HAD ARRANG D FOR CLAIMANT TO B  XAMIN D BY DR.
QUAN, A PORTLAND PSYCHIATRIST, HOW V R, TH BOARD WAS N V R AD
VIS D WH TH R DR. QUAN  XAMIN D CLAIMANT OR, IF NOT, WHY NOT.

The board, after reviewi g the medical evide ce, co cludes
THAT CLAIMANT SHOULD B  XAMIN D AND  VALUAT D AT TH DISABILITY
PR V NTION DIVISION. ALSO A PSYCHIATRIC  XAMINATION AND  VALUATION
FOR TH PURPOS OF D T RMINING WH TH R CLAIMANT* S CHRONIC OBSTRUC
TIV PULMONARY DIS AS AND BRONCHIAL ASTHMA IS R LAT D TO AND TH 
R SULT OF H R INDUSTRIAL INJURY SUFF R D ON D C MB R 26 , t 964 AND
FOR WHICH SH MIGHT B  NTITL D TO AN AWARD FOR UNSCH DUL D DIS
ABILITY.

The board co cludes that the state accide t i sura ce fu d

SHOULD MAK ARRANG M NTS FOR CLAIMANT TO B  XAMIN D AND  VALU
AT D AT TH DISABILITY PR V NTION DIVISION C NT R IN PORTLAND AND
TO HAV A PSYCHIATRIC  XAMINATION AND  VALUATION WHIL AT TH 
C NT R. TH FUND SHOULD PAY CLAIMANT S ROUND TRIP TRANSPORTATION
B TW  N H R HOM IN MARYSVILL , WASHINGTON AND PORTLAND AND
ALSO PAY T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION TO CLAIMANT
DURING TH P RIOD OF TIM SH IS AT TH DPD C NT R.

SAIF CLAIM NO. B 141617 DECEMBER 9, 1975

LEOD. CARPENTER, CLAIMANT
CLARK, MARSH AND LINDAUER,
 laimant s ATTYS.

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
OWN MOTION ORD R OF R MAND

On S PT MB R 2 2 , 1 97 5 TH BOARD ISSU D AN OWN MOTION ORD R

D NYING CLAIMANT ANY ADDITIONAL AWARD FOR HIS P RMAN NT DISABILITY
BAS D UPON INFORMATION THAT TH MY LOGRAM P RFORM D ON JUN 6 ,
1 97 5 FAIL D TO D MONSTRAT FINDINGS SIGNIFICANT  NOUGH TO WARRANT
SURG RY AND THAT A R C NT  XAMINATION OF CLAIMANT INDICAT D HIS
PHYSICAL CONDITION WAS TH SAM AS IT WAS IN 1 9 6 6 AND AGAIN IN 1 9 72 .

On NOV MB R 2 1 , 1 975 , CLAIMANT AGAIN R QU ST D TH BOARD

TO  X RCIS ITS OWN MOTION JURISDICTION UND R TH PROVISIONS OF
ORS 6 5 6.2 78 ON TH BASIS OF N W M DICAL  VID NC , I.  . , DR. BUZA S
R PORT DAT D NOV MB R 17, 1975.

Claimant SUSTAIN D A COMP NSABL INJURY ON AUGUST 3 , 1 9 7 5 ,
HIS CLAIM WAS CLOS D WITH AN AWARD OF 72.5 D GR  S FOR 5 0 P R
C NT LOSS OF AN ARM FOR UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY. CLAIMANT S AGGRA
VATION RIGHTS  XPIR D ON AUGUST 3 , 1 970.

The board fi ds that the medical i formatio co tai ed i 
DR. BUZA S R PORT OF NOV MB R 1 7 , 1 975 IS SUFFICI NT TO ALLOW TH 
BOARD TO  X RCIS ITS OWN MOTION JURISDICTION. HOW V R, TH R IS
NOT SUFFICI NT  VIO NC B FOR TH BOARD TO  NABL IT TO D T R
MIN TH M RITS OF TH R QU ST TO R OP N TH 1 96 5 CLAIM.

The matter is, therefore, referred to the hearings division

WITH INSTRUCTIONS to hold a hearing and take eviden e on the issue
of  laimant s present  ondition and whether it is related to his

AUGUST 3 , 1 965 INDUSTRIAL INJURY. UPON CONCLUSION OF TH H ARING,
TH R F R  SHALL CAUS A TRANSCRIPT OF TH PROC  DINGS TO B 
PR PAR D AND SUBMITT D TO TH BOARD TOG TH R WITH HIS R COMM N
DATION AS TO THIS ISSU .

•2 2 7

­

­

­

­

’ 

’ 

’ 

’ ­

’ 

­

’ 

­



    

   
   

   
    
    

     

        
           
     

          
         
           
            

             
          
            

             
            
          

          
          

           
            
              

            
                 
             
            
                 
         

 
                

     
        

          
          

      

          
         
           
               
             

               
           

        
                    

       
         

          
               
 

  

CASE NO. 75-938 

MARY ANN MURCH, CLAIMANT 
BROWN, BURT AND SWANSON, 

CLAIMANT' S A TTYS• 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

DECEMBER 9, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOO_RE AND SL_OAN. 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE 
BOARD OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH ORDERED IT TO ACCEPT CLAIMANT'S 
BACK CONDITION AS A COMPENSABLE CONDITION0 

CLAIMANT WAS EMPLOYED ON OCTOBER 21 1 1973 IN THE HOUSE­
KEEPING DEPARTMENT OF THE EMPLOYER, HER DUTIES WERE GENERAL 
CLEANUP OF APPROXIMATELY 2 1 ROOMS PER DAY AND REQUIRED SWEE PING 1 

MOPPING AND SOME HEAVY LIFTING, DURING APRIL, 197 4 CLAIMANT NOTICED 
AN ONSET OF PAIN AND DISCOMFORT IN HER LOW BACK ANO NECK WHICH 
WAS INTERMITTENT IN NATURE. THE PAIN ANO DISCOMFORT DID NOT 
BOTHER CLAiMANT AS LONG AS SHE WAS 'NOT ENGAGED IN HER HOUSEKEEPING 
ACTIVITIES• 

0N JULY 2 0 1 I 9 7 4 CLAIMANT TERMINATED FROM HER JOB BECAUSE OF 
HER BACK CONOITION 0 ABOUT A WEEK LATER SHE ~ALLEO THE OFFICE OF 
THE EMPLOYER AND REQUESTED A FORM FOR FILING A WORKMEN'S COMPEN­
SATION CLAIMe NOTHING CAME OF THE CONVERSATION1 TEN DAYS LATER 
CLAIMANT AGAIN CALLEO AND MACE THE SAME REQUEST ANO, THEREAFTER, 
WENT TO THE OFFICE, PERSONALLY, ANO OBTAINED A FORM UPON WHICH 
TO FILE THE CLAIMe HOWEVER 1 SHE DIC NOT COMPLETE THE FORM BECAUSE 
SHE WAS NOT SURE SHE HAO A VALID CLAIM• AT THAT TIME SHE HAD RE­
CE IVEO NO MEDICAL ADVICE• CLAIMANT WAS SEEN BY OR• CASEY ON JULY 
2 8 AN0 1 AGAIN, ON AUGUST I 9, I 9 7 4 0 HE ADVISED HER THAT HER PAIN 
WAS, AT LEAST, PARTIALLY DUE TO THE TYPE OF WORK SHE WAS DOING 
ANO ADVISED HER TO TRY A DIFFERENT JOB• CLAIMANT'S CONDITION 010 
NOT IMPROVE AND 9 ON JANUARY 3 I, 1 97 S I SHE SUFFERED A "FLAREUP' OF 
HER BACK CONDITION AND SOUGHT TREATMENT FROM A CHIROPRACTIC 
PHYSICIAN• 

0N MARCH I 9 t 197 5 A FORM 8 0 1 WAS FILED BY DORIS FAGG, EVI­
DENTLY AN EMPLOYEE OF THE EMPLOYER. 

THE FUND DENIED THE CLAIM, CONTENDING THAT CLAIMANT'S INJURY 
SHOULD BE CLASSIFIED .AS AN OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE RATHER THAN AN 
ACCIDENTAL INJURY BECAUSE THERE WAS NO SPECIFIC EVENT WHICH OCCURRED 
WHICH RE SUL TEO IN CLAIMANT'S PRESENT BACK CONDITION 1 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT WAS A WOMAN OF SLIGHT BUILD 
WHO HAD NOT PERFORMED DUTIES REQUIRING EXTENSIVE SWEEPING, MOPPING 
OR HEAVY LIFTING PRIOR TO HER PRESENT EMPLOYMENT, THAT SHE HAD 
HAD NO PROBLEM REGARDING HER BACK PRIOR TO APRIL, 197 4 ANO THAT SHE 
HAO NO PROBLEM WITH HER BACK WHEN SHE WAS NOT WORKING 0 ALSO HER 
DOCTOR HAD ADVISED HER THAT THE PAIN WAS, AT LEAST 1 PARTIALLY CUE 
TO HER WORK ANO SHE SHOULD TRY A DIFFERENT TYPE OF EMPLOYMENT. 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD RECEIVED AN ACCI­
DENTAL INJURY, AS DEFINED BY ORS 656.002 (7) (A) 1 ANO, BASED UPON 
THE EVIDENCE, THAT CLAIMANTI' S WORK-CONNECTED ACTIVITIES WERE 
A MATERIAL CONTRIBUTING CAUSE OF CLAIMANT'S BACK AND NECK DIFFI­
CULTIES ANO THAT SHE SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE ACCIDENTAL INJURY ON 
JULY 2 0 • 197 4 1 THE CATE OF TERMINATION OF WORK 1 WHEN THE DISABILITY 
BECAME APPARENT• 

-22 a-

WCB CAS NO. 75-938 1975D C MB R 9,

MARY ANN MURCH, CLAIMANT
BROWN, BURT AND SWANSON,
CLAIMANT* S ATTYS.

DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa ,

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests review by the
BOARD OF TH R F R  'S ORD R WHICH ORD R D IT TO ACC PT CLAIMANT'S
BACK CONDITION AS A COMP NSABL CONDITION.

Claimant was employed on O tober 21 , 1973 in the house

keeping D PARTM NT OF TH  MPLOY R, H R DUTI S W R G N RAL
CL ANUP OF APPROXIMAT LY 2 1 ROOMS P R DAY AND R QUIR D SW  PING,
MOPPING AND SOM H AVY LIFTING. DURING APRIL, 1 9 74 CLAIMANT NOTIC D
AN ONS T OF PAIN AND DISCOMFORT IN H R LOW BACK AND N CK WHICH
WAS INT RMITT NT IN NATUR . TH PAIN AND DISCOMFORT DID NOT
BOTH R CLAIMANT AS LONG AS SH WAS NOT  NGAG D IN H R HOUS K  PING
ACTIVITI S.

On JULY 2 0 , 1 974 CLAIMANT T RMINAT D FROM H R JOB B CAUS OF

H R BACK CONDITION. ABOUT A W  K LAT R SH CALL D TH OFFIC OF
TH  MPLOY R AND R QU ST D A FORM FOR FILING A WORKM N'S COMP N
SATION CLAIM. NOTHING CAM OF TH CONV RSATION, T N DAYS LAT R
CLAIMANT AGAIN CALL D AND MAD TH SAM R QU ST AND, TH R AFT R,
W NT TO TH OFFIC , P RSONALLY, AND OBTAIN D A FORM UPON WHICH
TO FIL TH CLAIM. HOW V R, SH DID NOT COMPL T TH FORM B CAUS 
SH WAS NOT SUR SH HAD A VALID CLAIM. AT THAT TIM SH HAD R 
C IV D NO M DICAL ADVIC . CLAIMANT WAS S  N BY DR. CAS Y ON JULY
2 8 AND, AGAIN, ON AUGUST 1 9 , 1 974 . H ADVIS D H R THAT H R PAIN
WAS, AT L AST, PARTIALLY DU TO TH TYP OF WORK SH WAS DOING
AND ADVIS D H R TO TRY A DIFF R NT JOB. CLAIMANT' S CONDITION DID
NOT IMPROV AND, ON JANUARY 3 1 , 1 97 5 , SH SUFF R D A FLAR UP OF
H R BACK CONDITION AND SOUGHT TR ATM NT FROM A CHIROPRACTIC
PHYSIC IAN.

On MARCH 1 9 , 1 975 A FORM 80 1 WAS FIL D BY DORIS FAGG,  VI
D NTLY AN  MPLOY  OF TH  MPLOY R.

The fu d de ied the claim, co te di g that claima t s i jury

SHOULD B CLASSIFI D AS AN OCCUPATIONAL DIS AS RATH R THAN AN
ACCID NTAL INJURY B CAUS TH R WAS NO SP CIFIC  V NT WHICH OCCURR D
WHICH R SULT D IN CLAIMANT'S PR S NT BACK CONDITION.

The referee fou d that claima t was a woma of slight build
WHO HAD NOT P RFORM D DUTI S R QUIRING  XT NSIV SW  PING, MOPPING
OR H AVY LIFTING PRIOR TO H R PR S NT  MPLOYM NT, THAT SH HAD
HAD NO PROBL M R GARDING H R BACK PRIOR TO APRIL, 1 97 4 AND THAT SH 
HAD NO PROBL M WITH H R BACK WH N SH WAS NOT WORKING. ALSO H R
DOCTOR HAD ADVIS D H R THAT TH PAIN WAS, AT L AST, PART IALLY DU 
TO H R WORK AND SH SHOULD TRY A DIFF R NT TYP OF  MPLOYM NT.

The referee  on luded that  laimant had R C IV D an a  i

dental INJURY, AS D FIN D BY ORS 6 5 6.0 0 2 ( 7 ) ( A) , AND, BAS D UPON
TH  VID NC , THAT CLAIMANT'S WORK-CONN CT D ACTIVITI S W R 
A MAT RIAL CONTRIBUTING CAUS OF CLAIMANT'S BACK AND N CK DIFFI
CULTI S AND THAT SH SUFF R D A COMP NSABL ACCID NTAL INJURY ON
JULY 2 0 , 1 974 , TH DAT OF T RMINATION OF WORK, WH N TH DISABILITY
B CAM APPAR NT.

•2 2 8

­

­

­

' ' 

­

' 

­

­



        
             

             
             

       
           

        
           
 

         
                  

          
           
             
     

        
           

          
          

          
           
          

           
           

          
              

         
           

        
          
        
            

            
    

       
             
         

       

  
     
   
    

     

        
             

            
  

  

FUND CONTENDS CL.AIMANT IS BARRED FROM ASSERTING HER 
CLAIM BECAUSE SHE FAILED TO GIVE WRITTEN NOTICE WITHIN 3 0 DAYS AFTER 
THE ACCIDENT AS REQUIRED BY ORS 6 5 6 0 Z 6 5 ( 1) 0 THE REFEREE CONCLUDED 
THAT THE FUND WAS PUT ON NOTICE THAT CLAIMANT WAS CLAIMING A WORK­
CONNECTED DISABILITY BOTH BEFORE AND FOLLOWING CL!AIMANT' S TERMIN­
ATION DATE BY THE TELEPHONE CONVERSATIONS SHE HAD HAD WITH THE 
EMPLOYER'S PERSONNEL. FURTHERMORE, THERE WAS NO SHOWING THAT 
THE FUND HAD BEEN PREJUDICED BY FAILURE TO RECEIVE WRITTEN NOTICE 
OF CLAIM 0 

THE REFEREE ALSO CONCLUDED THAT THE CLAIM WAS NOT BARRED 
UNDER ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 5 ( 4) ( C) BECAUSE /1(. REQUEST FOR HEAR ING REGARDING 
CLAIMANT'S BACK DISABILITY WAS FILED BY CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL AND A 
COPY SENT TO THE EMPLOYER WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER HER JOB TERMINA­
TION IN JULY 1974 0 THE REQUEST FOR HEARING CONSTITUTED A TIMELY 
FILED WRITTEN NOTICE OF A CL.Al M 0 

WITH RESPECT TO THE ASSESSMENT OF PENALTIES AND ATTORNEY 
FEES, THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE FUND DID NOT MISLEAD CLAIMANT 
NOR DID IT INTENTIONALLY PREVENT CLAIMANT FROM FILING A WRITTEN 
NOTICE OF CLAIM• IMMEDIATELY UPON RECEIPT OF THE WRITTEN NOTICE 
Of." THE CLAIM THE FUND PROMPTLY DENIE:D, THEREFORE, HE CONCLUDED 
IT WOULD NOT BE ·PROPER TO ASSESS PENALTIES. HOWEVER, THE_ FUND 
WAS LIABLE FOR CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY FEES BECA!.JSE ITS DENIAL WAS 
IMPROPER. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AGREES WITH THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE. HOWEVER, IT FEELS IT IS NECESSARY TO 
CLARIFY THE CONCLUSION OF THE REFEREE THAT CLAIMANT SUFFERED A 
COMPENSABLE ACCIDENTAL INJURY ON JULY Z O 1 197 4 1 THE DATE OF TER­
MINATION FROM WORK I WHEN THE DISABILITY BECAME APPARENT 0 THE 
REFEREE FOUND THAT THIS WAS AN ACCIDENTAL.INJURY RATHER THAN AN 
OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE I THEREFORE, THE DATE OF TERM I NATION FROM 
WORK APPLIES ONLY TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE PAYMENT OF TEMPO­
RARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION• THE ACCIDENTAL INJURY WHICH 
THE REFEREE FOUND TO BE COMPENSABLE WAS SUFFERED IN APRIL, 1974 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY 9, 1975 IS AFFIRMED• 
AS CLARIFIED EIY THIS ORDE:Re 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE THE SUM OF 4 0 0 DOLLARS FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH 
THIS BOARD REVIEW, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3446 

RAMON BARNETT, CLAIMANT 
JOEL B. REEDER, CLAIMANT' s ATTYS. 
PHILIP MONGRAIN, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 11, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN 0 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW Of.:' THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATION ORDER DATED APRIL 3 0, I 9 7 4 
WHEREBY CLAIMANT WAS GRANTED 7 • 5 DEGREES FOR 5 PER CENT LOSS OF 
THE RIGHT HAND, 

-2 2 9 -

The fun conten s claimant is barre from asserting her
claim BECAUSE SHE FAILED T GIVE WRITTEN N TICE WITHIN 3 0 DAYS AFTER
THE ACC IDENT AS REQUIRED BY  RS 656.265 (1), THE REFEREE C NCLUDED
THAT THE FUND WAS PUT  N N TICE THAT CLAIMANT WAS CLAIMING A W RK-
C NNECTED DISABILITY B TH BEF RE AND F LL WING CLAIMANT S TERMIN
ATI N DATE BY THE TELEPH NE C NVERSATI NS SHE HAD HAD WITH THE
EMPL YER'S PERS NNEL. FURTHERM RE, THERE WAS N SH WING THAT
THE FUND HAD BEEN PREJUDICED BY FAILURE T RECEIVE WRITTEN N TICE
 F CLAIM.

The referee also conclu e that the claim was not barre 
UND R ORS 6 5 6,2 6 5 ( 4 ) ( C) B CAUS A' R QU ST FOR H ARING R GARDING
CLAIMANT S BACK DISABILITY WAS FIL D BY CLAIMANT S COUNS L AND A
COPY S NT TO TH  MPLOY R WITHIN ON Y AR AFT R H R JOB T RMINA
TION IN JULY 1 974 . TH R QU ST FOR H ARING CONSTITUT D A TIM LY
FIL D WRITT N NOTIC OF A CLAIM.

With respect to the assessment of penalties an attorney
F  S, TH R F R  FOUND THAT TH FUND DID NOT MISL AD CLAIMANT
NOR DID IT INT NTIONALLY PR V NT CLAIMANT FROM FILING A WRITT N
NOTIC OF CLAIM. IMM DIAT LY UPON R C IPT OF TH WRITT N NOTIC 
OF TH CLAIM TH FUND PROMPTLY D NI D, TH R FOR , H CONCLUD D
IT WOULD NOT B PROP R TO ASS SS P NALTI S. HOW V R, TH FUND
WAS LIABL FOR CLAIMANT S ATTORN Y F  S B CAUS ITS D NIAL WAS
IMPROP R.

The board, o de  ovo review, agrees with the fi di gs a d

CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  . HOW V R, IT F  LS IT IS N C SSARY TO
CLARIFY TH CONCLUSION OF TH R F R  THAT CLAIMANT SUFF R D A
COMP NSABL ACCID NTAL INJURY ON JULY 20 , 1 97 4 , TH DAT OF T R
MINATION FROM WORK, WH N TH DISABILITY B CAM APPAR NT. TH 
R F R  FOUND THAT THIS WAS AN ACCID NTAL INJURY RATH R THAN AN
OCCUPATIONAL DIS AS , TH R FOR , TH DAT OF T RMINATION FROM
WORK APPLI S ONLY TO TH COMM NC M NT OF TH PAYM NT OF T MPO
RARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION. TH ACCID NTAL INJURY WHICH
TH R F R  FOUND TO B COMP NSABL WAS SUFF R D IN APRIL, 1 974 .

ORDER
The order of the referee dated july 9 , 1975 is affirmed ,

AS CLARIFI D BY THIS ORD R.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s

F  TH SUM OF 4 00 DOLLARS FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH
THIS BOARD R VI W, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

WCB CASE NO. 74-3446 DECEMBER 11, 1975

RAMON BARNETT, CLAIMANT
J EL B. REEDER, CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
PHILIP M NGRAIN, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners moore an sloan.
The claimant requests boar review op the referee’s or er

WHICH AFFIRM D TH D T RM I NAT ION ORD R DAT D APRIL 30, 1974
WH R BY CLAIMANT WAS GRANT D 7.5 D GR  S FOR 5 P R C NT LOSS OF
TH RIGHT HAND.

-2 2 9

’ ­

’ ’ 
­

’ 

­

­

’ ’ 

’ 



          
            
          

            
       
          

         
              

           
     

          
         

             
            
           
            

          
   

         
          

            
             
        

           
       
       

          
          

         
          
   

           

     

  
     

 
     
    

     
         

              
           
             

          
 

      
     

   
     
  

  

A 44 YEAR OLD TRUCK DRIVER, SUFFERED A SOFT 

TISSUE INJURY TO THE BACK OF HIS RIGHT HAND WHILE LOADING A TAR­
PAULIN. X-RAYS INDICATED NO BONE INJURY AND CLAIMANT RETURNED 

TO WORK, HOWEVER, HE CONTINUED TO HAVE ACHES AND PAINS AND A 
SMALL AREA OF NUMBNESS IN THE RIGHT HAND. 

ON MARCH 2 2, 197 4 CLAIMANT WAS EXAMINED BY DR. PETERSON. 
THE EXAMINATION REVEALED A WELL HEALED SCAR, CLAIMANT HAD COM­

PLETE RANGE OF MOTION AND NO ATROPHY• ON NOVEMBER 2 5 1 1 9 7 4 CLAIM­

ANT WAS EXAMINED BY DR• MC INTOSH. HIS FINDINGS WERE SUBSTANTIALLY 
THE SAME AS DR• PETE RSONr s. 

CLAIMANT IS ABLE TO HANDLE LARGE OBJECTS WELL BUT HAS DIF­
FICULTY GRIPPING AND HOLDING SMALL OBJECTS. HE LACKS THE CONFI­

DENCE IN HIS RIGHT HAND THAT HE HAD PRIOR TO THE INJURY ALTHOUGH 

THE CONDITION OF HIS HAND HAS BEEN NEARLY UNCHANGED OVER THE PAST 
TWO YEARS• CLAIMANT'S DOMINANT HAND IS HIS RIGHT HAND BUT, AT 
THE PRESENT TIME, HE CAN BUTTON HIS CLOTHES, TIE HIS SHOES AND 
OPERATE CERTAIN PIECES OF EQUIPMENT• HE HAS HAD DIFFICULTY BOWLING 

AND SHOOTING A PISTOL 0 

THE REFEREE HELD THAT THE RIGHT TO COMPENSATION FOR A 
SCHEDULED INJURY IS FIXED BY STATUTE WITHOUT REGARD TO OCCUPATION• 
THE SOLE FACTOR TO BE CONSIDERED IS LOSS OF PHYSICAL FUNCTION. THE 

FACT THAT CLAIMANT'S INJURY WAS TO HIS DOMINANT HAND IS NOT A 
BASIS FOR INCREASED COMPENSATION UNDER THE OREGON STATUTE. COM­
PENSATION FOR PAIN OR SUFFERING, IN AND OF THEMSELVES, CANNOT BE 

AWARDED, SUCH PAIN AND SUFFERING MUST BE DISABLING• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE INDICATED 
A MINIMUM IMPAIRMENT AND THE PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE DID 

NOT SUPPORT A FINDING THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED PERMANENT PARTIAL 

DISABILITY GREATER THAN THAT FOR WHICH HE HAD BEEN AWARDED 0 

THE B0ARD 0 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 1 0, I 97 4 IS AFFIRMED• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4383 

NORA GARNES, CLAIMANT 
BUSS, LEICHNER, BARKER AND BUONO, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS• 
DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOL REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 11, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN 0 

CLAIMANT WAS AWARDED 8 0 DEGREES FOR 2 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED 

LOW BACK DISABILITY BY A DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED MAY 1 0, 197 4 • 
SHE REQUESTED A REVIEW AND THE REFEREE, AFTER A HEARING, INCREASED 
THE AWARD TO 144 DEGREES EQUAL TO 4 5 PER CENT OF THE MAXIMUM 
ALLOWABLE BY STATUTE. CLAIMANT NOW SEEKS BOARD REVIEW OF THE 
REFEREE• S ORDER• 

CLAIMANT, A 34 YEAR OLD NURSE• SAIDE, INJURED HER LOW BACK 

ON MARCH 5, 197 1 WHILE LIFTING A TRAY• HER MEDICAL TREATMENT 

-230-

Claima t, a 44 year old truck driver, suffered a soft

TISSU INJURY TO TH BACK OF HIS RIGHT HAND WHIL LOADING A TAR
PAULIN. X RAYS INDICAT D NO BON INJURY AND CLAIMANT R TURN D
TO WORK, HOW V R, H CONTINU D TO HAV ACH S AND PAINS AND A
SMALL AR A OF NUMBN SS IN TH RIGHT HAND.

On MARCH 22, 1 974 CLAIMANT WAS  XAMIN D BY DR. P T RSON.
TH  XAMINATION R V AL D A W LL H AL D SCAR, CLAIMANT HAD COM
PL T RANG OF MOTION AND NO ATROPHY. ON NOV MB R 2 5 , 1 974 CLAIM
ANT WAS  XAMIN D BY DR. MC INTOSH. HIS FINDINGS W R SUBSTANTIALLY
TH SAM AS DR. P T RSON1 S.

Claima t is able to ha dle large objects well but has dif

fi ulty GRIPPING AND HOLDING SMALL OBJ CTS. H LACKS TH CONFI
D NC IN HIS RIGHT HAND THAT H HAD PRIOR TO TH INJURY ALTHOUGH
TH CONDITION OF HIS HAND HAS B  N N ARLY UNCHANG D OV R TH PAST
TWO Y ARS. CLAIMANT S DOMINANT HAND IS HIS RIGHT HAND BUT, AT
TH PR S NT TIM , H CAN BUTTON HIS CLOTH S, TI HIS SHO S AND
OP RAT C RTAIN PI C S OF  QUIPM NT. H HAS HAD DIFFICULTY BOWLING
AND SHOOTING A PISTOL.

The referee held that the right to compe satio for a

SCH DUL D INJURY IS FIX D BY STATUT WITHOUT R GARD TO OCCUPATION.
TH SOL FACTOR TO B CONSID R D IS LOSS OF PHYSICAL FUNCTION. TH 
FACT THAT CLAIMANT* S INJURY WAS TO HIS DOMINANT HAND IS NOT A
BASIS FOR INCR AS D COMP NSATION UND R TH OR GON STATUT . COM
P NSATION FOR PAIN OR SUFF RING, IN AND OF TH MS LV S, CANNOT B 
AWARD D, SUCH PAIN AND SUFF RING MUST B DISABLING.

The referee co cluded that the medical evide ce i dicated

A MINIMUM IMPAIRM NT AND TH PR POND RANC OF TH  VID NC DID
NOT SUPPORT A FINDING THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFF R D P RMAN NT PARTIAL
DISABILITY GR AT R THAN THAT FOR WHICH H HAD B  N AWARD D.

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs i the fi di gs a d

CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  .

ORDER
The  RDER  F THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 10, l 974 IS AFFIRMED.

WCB CASE NO. 74-4383 DECEMBER 11, 1975

NORA GARNES, CLAIMANT
BUSS, L 1CHN R, BARK R AND BUONO,
CLAIMANT S ATTYS.

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOF. R VI W BY CLAIMANT

ReVI W D BY COMMISSION RS WILSON AND SLOAN.

Claima t was awarded so degrees for 25 per ce t u scheduled

LOW BACK DISABILITY BY A D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D MAY 1 0 , 1 974 .
SH R QU ST D A R VI W AND TH R F R  , AFT R A H ARING, INCR AS D
TH AWARD TO 144 D GR  S  QUAL TO 45 P R C NT OF TH MAXIMUM
ALLOWABL BY STATUT . CLAIMANT NOW S  KS BOARD R VI W OF TH 
R F R  S ORD R.

Claima t,
ON MARCH 5 , 19 7 1

A 34 Y AR OLD NURS S
WHIL LIFTING A TRAY.

AID , INJUR D H R LOW BACK
H R M DICAL TR ATM NT

■2 3 0

­
— 

­
­

­
­

’ 

­

’ 

’ 

’ 



              
             
             
             
       

         
          
          

                 
             

          
            
      

       
              
           
            
          

           
             
            
            
            

        
          
         

          
     

              

       

  
    

  
    
    

     

        
              

   
           

           
             

              
   

            
         

          

  

A LAMINECTOMY AT L4 -5 1 A SECOND LAMINECTOMY AT LS -S1 • AND 

A SYMF-'ATHECTOMY ON THE RIGHT SIDE TO RELIEVE PAIN IN HER RIGHT LEG 
AND BUTTOCK• ON MARCH 1 3 • 197 4 THE BACK EVALUATION CLINIC FOUND 
MILD LOSS OF FUNCTION DUE TO THE INJURY AND THE CLAIM WAS CLOSED 

WITH THE AWARD OF 2 5 PER CENT• 

51NCE THE INJURY, CLAIMANT'S ONLY EMPLOYMENT WAS A BRIEF 
THREE MONTH PERIOD AS A TEMPORARY CLERK AT THE DISABILITY PRE­

VENTION DIVISION• WHILE SO EMPLOYED SHE REINJURED HER BACK OPENING 

A FILE ON DECEMBER 5 • 197 4 • THIS CLAIM WAS CLOSED ON MARCH 3 1 1 

1975 WITH SOME TIME LOSS COMPENSATION BUT NO AWARD OF PERMANENT 

PARTIAL DISABILITY• WHEN CLAIMANT RETURNED TO HER JOB 1 SHE INSISTED 

THAT TYPING AND FILING WAS TOO STRENUOUS FOR HER AND SHE WAS AS­
SIGNED TO SORTING AND DISTRIBUTING THE MAIL• 

CLAIMANT HAD BEEN RECEIVING VOCATIONAL COUNSELING SINCE 

JULY J 9 7 4 1 HOWEVER, THE REFEREE FOUND THAT IT WAS QUITE EVIDENT 
THAT CLAIMANT HAD NO PRESENT VOCATIONAL PLANS OTHER THAN A VAGUE 

DESIRE TO BE A RECEPTIONIST, AND CONCLUDED THAT SHE HAD NO REAL 
INTEREST IN VOCATIONAL RETRAINING OR IN REEMPLOYMENT OF ANY NATURE. 

HE FELT THAT CLAIMANT DID NOT POSSESS ANY REAL MOTIVATION TO RE­

TURN TO WORK. HOWEVER, HE ALSO FOUND THAT, AS A RESULT OF HER 
INJURY, CLAIMANT WAS NOT ABL!:c TO WORK AS A NURSE'S AIDE, AN OCCU­

PATION WHICH SHE HAD FOLLOWED FOR NEARLY SIX YEARS• BASED ON THE 
FINDING THAT SHE COULD NOT RETURN TO THIS JOB, WHICH WAS PRIMARILY 
CLAIMANT'S ONLY VOCATIONAL EXPERIENCE, CLAIMANT HAD SUSTAINED A 
SUBSTANTIAL LOSS OF WAGE EARNING CAPACITY, DESPITE HER LACK OF 

MOTIVATION• THE REFEREE, THEREFORE, INCREASED HER AWARD TO 144 

DEGREES• 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THE ORDER 
OF THE REFEREE AS ITS OWN• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 6 • 197 5 IS AFFIRMED. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-2129 

EUGENE DOUGHTY, CLAIMANT 
MCMENAMIN, JOSEPH AND HERRELL, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
RE QUE S' I' OR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 11, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE. 

CLAIMANT REQUESTS THE BOARD TO REVIEW THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH GRANTED CLAIMANT AN AWARD OF 8 0 DEGREES FOR 2 5 PER CENT 

uNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT, A 32 YEAR OLD LATHE OPERATOR 0 HAS HAD A CHRONIC 

LOW BACK PROBLEM FOR MANY YEARS• IT DID NOT BECOME DISABLING, 
HOWEVER, UNTIL HE SUFFERED AN INDUSTRIAL INJURY ON APRIL 9, 1973 • 

HIS CLAIM WAS CLOSED WITH AN AWARD OF 1 6 DEGREES FOR 5 PER CENT 
UNS<. HE. 0ULED LOW BACK DISABILITY. 

0N OCTOBER 5, 197 3 CLAIMANT SUFFERED A SIMILAR INJURY WHICH 
REQUIRED PROLONGED TREATMENT AND WAS DIAGNOSED AS A CHRONIC 

::, fRAIN OF A SUFFICIENT DEGREE AND TO REQUIRE CLAIMANT TO AVOID 

-2 31 -

INCLUD D A LAMIN CTOMY AT L4 -5 , A S COND LAMIN CTOMY AT L5-S1 , AND
A SYMPATH CTOMY ON TH RIGHT SID TO R LI V PAIN IN H R RIGHT L G
AND BUTTOCK. ON MARCH 1 3 , 1 974 TH BACK  VALUATION CLINIC FOUND
MILD LOSS OF FUNCTION DU TO TH INJURY AND TH CLAIM WAS CLOS D
WITH TH AWARD OF 2 5 P R C NT.

Si ce the i jury, claima t's o ly employme t was a brief

THR  MONTH P RIOD AS A T MPORARY CL RK AT TH DISABILITY PR 
V NTION DIVISION. WHIL SO  MPLOY D SH R INJUR D H R BACK OP NING
A FIL ON D C MB R 5 , 1 974 . THIS CLAIM WAS CLOS D ON MARCH 3 1 ,
1 97 5 WITH SOM TIM LOSS COMP NSATION BUT NO AWARD OF P RMAN NT
PARTIAL DISABILITY. WH N CLAIMANT R TURN D TO H R JOB, SH INSIST D
THAT TYPING AND FILING WAS TOO STR NUOUS FOR H R AND SH WAS AS
SIGN D TO SORTING AND DISTRIBUTING TH MAIL.

Claima t had bee receivi g vocatio al cou seli g si ce

JULY 1 9 74 , HOW V R, TH R F R  FOUND THAT IT WAS QUIT  VID NT
THAT CLAIMANT HAD NO PR S NT VOCATIONAL PLANS OTH R THAN A VAGU 
D SIR TO B A R C PTIONIST, AND CONCLUD D THAT SH HAD NO R AL
INT R ST IN VOCATIONAL R TRAINING OR IN R  MPLOYM NT OF ANY NATUR .
H F LT THAT CLAIMANT DID NOT POSS SS ANY R AL MOTIVATION TO R 
TURN TO WORK. HOW V R, H ALSO FOUND THAT, AS A R SULT OF H R
INJURY, CLAIMANT WAS NOT ABL TO WORK AS A NURS 'S AID , AN OCCU
PATION WHICH SH HAD FOLLOW D FOR N ARLY SIX Y ARS. BAS D ON TH 
FINDING THAT SH COULD NOT R TURN TO THIS JOB, WHICH WAS PRIMARILY
CLAIMANT S ONLY VOCATIONAL  XP RI NC , CLAIMANT HAD SUSTAIN D A
SUBSTANTIAL LOSS OF WAG  ARNING CAPACITY, D SPIT H R LACK OF
MOTIVATION. TH R F R  , TH R FOR , INCR AS D H R AWARD TO 144
D GR  S.

The boar , on  e novo review, affirms an a opts the or er
OF TH R F R  AS ITS OWN.

ORDER
The  RDER  F THE REFEREE DATED MAY 6 , 1 9 7 5 IS AFFIRMED.

WCB CASE NO. 74-2129 DECEMBER 11, 1975

EUGENE DOUGHTY, CLAIMANT
MCM NAM IN, JOS PH AND H RR LL,
CLAIMANT S ATTYS.

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU S1 FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an moore.
Claimant requests the boar to review the referee’s or er

WHICH GRANT D CLAIMANT AN AWARD OF 8 0 D GR  S FOR 2 5 P R C NT
UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY.

Claima t, a 32 year old lathe operator, has had a chro ic

LOW back problem for ma y years, it did  ot become disabli g,
HOW V R, UNTIL H SUFF R D AN INDUSTRIAL INJURY ON APRIL 9 , 1 973 .
HIS CLAIM WAS CLOS D WITH AN AWARD OF 16 D GR  S FOR 5 P R C NT
UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY.

On OCTOB R 5 , 1 97 3 CLAIMANT SUFF R D A SIMILAR INJURY WHICH
R QUIR D PROLONG D TR ATM NT AND WAS DIAGNOS D AS A CHRONIC
STRAIN OF A SUFFICI NT D GR  AND TO R QUIR CLAIMANT TO AVOID

■2 3 1

­

­

­

­

’ 

’ 



             
             

          

          
          

         
            
           

    
       

          
         

           
           

           
            

 
        

           
          
           
         

            
  

         
               

        
          

         
         

        
          

            
         

      
  

    

          
     

              

  

THE HEAVY WORK HE HAD BEEN DOING IN PRIOR YEARS• THIS CLAIM 
WAS CLOSED ON JUNE 6 1 1 974 BY A DETERMINATION ORDER WHICH AWARDED 
CLAIMANT 48 DEGREES FOR 15 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISA­
BILITY• 

THE MEDICAL REPORTS DO NOT INDICATE ANY DISC PATHOLOGY. A 
RHIZOTOMY FAILED TO AFFORD ANY RELIEF TO CLAIMANT FROM THE SYMP­
TOMS WHICH, AT TIMES, HAVE BEEN ALMOST UNBEARABLE 0 THESE SYMP­
TOMS HAVE NOT BEEN VERIFIED OBJECTIVELY BUT THERE JS NO' DOUBT THAT 
THE PAIN EXISTS ALMOST CONSTANTLY IN CLAIMANTY S LOW BACK AND AT 
DIFFERENT TIMES IN THE LEGa 

CLAIMANT DOES NOT HAVE ANY PERMANENT PSYCHOLOGICAL DISA­
BILITY, ACCORDING TO DR0 HICKMAN, BUT HE IS HAVING PROBLEMS READ­
JUSTING TO HIS PRESENT PREDICAMENT0 HE HAS AVERAGE INTELLIGENCE 
ANO GOOD MECHANICAL APTITUDE• HE HAS A TENTH GRADE EDUCATION AND 
TWO YEARS VOCATIONAL SCHOOLING AS ·A MACHINIST AND OBTAINED HIS GED 
IN 1 974 • CLAIMANT HAS BEEN APPROVED FOR VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION 
SERVICES AND HAS STARTED A SIX MONTHS COURSE OF STUDY IN ELECTRIC 
MOTOR REPAIR• 

CLAIM.ANT WAS CONCERNED ABOUT ,HIS PRESENT CONDITION. HE DID 
NOT FEEL THAT HE WAS MEDICALLY STATIONARY'AND FELT HIS CLAIM 
SHOULD BE REOPENED FOR FURTHER MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT AND 
PAYMENT OF TIME Loss. HOWEVER, SHOULD THE REFEREE FIND THAT HIS 
CONDITION WAS MEDICALLY STATIONARY, HE BELIEVED THAT HE WAS EN­
TITLED TO A LARGER AWARD THAN HE HAD BEEN GRANTED FOR HIS PERMA­
NENT PARTIAL DISABILITY. 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT'S MOTIVATION TO WORK WAS 
GOOD PRIOR TO HIS INJURY IN OCTOBER 197 3 • THEREAFTER, IT HAS BEEN 
SOMEWHAT RETARDED BECAUSE CLAIMANT IS MORE CONCERNED ABOUT RE­
LIEVING HIS BACK PROBLEM THAN ANYTHING ELSE AND HAS GROWN SOME­
WHAT RESTLESS AND TENSE• HOWEVER, THE REFEREE FELT THAT CLAIM­
ANT WAS WELL QUALIFIED FOR THE ELECTRICAL MOTOR REPAIR COURSE. 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE DID NOT 
SUPPORT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR REOPENING AT THE PRESENT TIME BUT 
THAT HE WAS ENTITLED TO A GREATER AWARD FOR HIS PERMANENT PARTIAL 
DISABILITY. HE, THEREFORE, INCREASED THE AWARD TO 80 DEGREES REPRE­
SENTING 2 5 PER CENT OF THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE FOR UNSCHEDULED 
LOW BACK DISABILITY0 

THE BOAR0 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AFFIRMS THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS CONTAINED IN THE REFEREE'S ORDER. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 2 0, I 9 7 5 IS AFFIRMED0 

-232-

DOING TH H AVY WORK H HAD B  N DOING IN PRIOR Y ARS. THIS CLAIM
WAS CLOS D ON JUN 6 , 1 974 BY A D T RMINATION ORD R WHICH AWARD D
CLAIMANT 48 D GR  S FOR IS P R C NT UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISA
BILITY.

The M DICAL R PORTS DO NOT INDICAT ANY DISC PATHOLOGY. A

RHIZOTOMY FAIL D TO AFFORD ANY R LI F TO CLAIMANT FROM TH SYMP
TOMS WHICH, AT TIM S, HAV B  N ALMOST UNB ARABL . TH S SYMP
TOMS HAV NOT B  N V RIFI D OBJ CTIV LY BUT TH R IS NO DOUBT THAT
TH PAIN  XISTS ALMOST CONSTANTLY IN CLAIMANT'S LOW BACK AND AT
DIFF R NT TIM S IN TH L G.

Claima t does  ot have a y perma e t psychological disa

bility, ACCORDING TO DR. HICKMAN, BUT H IS HAVING PROBL MS R AD
JUSTING TO HIS PR S NT PR DICAM NT. H HAS AV RAG INT LLIG NC 
AND GOOD M CHANICAL APTITUD . H HAS A T NTH GRAD  DUCATION AND
TWO Y ARS VOCATIONAL SCHOOLING AS A MACHINIST AND OBTAIN D HIS G D
IN 1 974 , CLAIMANT HAS B  N APPROV D FOR VOCATIONAL R HABILITATION
S RVIC S AND HAS START D A SIX MONTHS COURS OF STUDY IN  L CTRIC
MOTOR R PAIR.

Claima t was co cer ed about his prese t co ditio , he did

NOT F  L THAT H WAS M DICALLY STATIONARY AND F LT HIS CLAIM
SHOULD B R OP N D FOR FURTH R M DICAL CAR AND TR ATM NT AND
PAYM NT OF TIM LOSS. HOW V R, SHOULD TH R F R  FIND THAT HIS
CONDITION WAS M DICALLY STATIONARY, H B LI V D THAT H WAS  N
TITL D TO A LARG R AWARD THAN H HAD B  N GRANT D FOR HIS P RMA
N NT PARTIAL DISABILITY.

The referee fou d that claima t s motivatio to work was

GOOD PRIOR TO HIS INJURY IN OCTOB R 1 97 3 . TH R AFT R, IT HAS B  N
SOM WHAT R TARD D B CAUS CLAIMANT IS MOR CONC RN D ABOUT R 
LI VING HIS BACK PROBL M THAN ANYTHING  LS AND HAS GROWN SOM 
WHAT R STL SS AND T NS . HOW V R, TH R F R  F LT THAT CLAIM
ANT WAS W LL QUALIFI D FOR TH  L CTRICAL MOTOR R PAIR COURS .

The referee co cluded that the medical evide ce did  ot
SUPPORT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR R OP NING AT TH PR S NT TIM BUT
THAT H WAS  NTITL D TO A GR AT R AWARD FOR HIS P RMAN NT PARTIAL
DISABILITY. H , TH R FOR , INCR AS D TH AWARD TO 80 D GR  S R PR 
S NTING 2 5 P R C NT OF
LOW BACK DISABILITY.

TH MAXIMUM ALLOWABL FOR UNSCH DUL D

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, AFFIRMS TH FINDINGS AND
CONCLUSIONS CONTAIN D IN TH R F R  S ORD R.

ORDER
ThE  RDER  F THE REFEREE DATED MAY 2 0 , 1 97 5 IS AFFIRMED.

•2 3 2

­

­
­

­
­

­
­

’ 

­
­
­

’ 



    

  
     

 
     

 
    

     
          

           
   

             
           
           
          

            
 

       
              
         

          
          

      
          

          
          

             
         
        
  
               

         
         

        
           
 

           
            
          

  
       

        
         
              
          
         

           
             

      
          

          

  

CASE NO. 74-4297 

LONNIE BAKER, CLAIM ANT 
MYRICK, COULTER, SEAGRAVES AND NEALY, 

CLAI MANTT S A TTYS• 
JONES, LANG 1 KLEIN, WOLF AND SMITH, 

DEFENSE ATTYSa 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

DECEMBER 11, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN 0 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTED REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE REFEREE• S 
ORDER WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 12 8 DEGREES FOR 4 0 PER CENT PERMA-.. 
NENT PARTIAL UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY• 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON JANUARY 2 I, 197 4 • 
WHILE WORKING AS A PLANER CHAIN PULLER .HE SLIPPED AND FELL BACK­
WARD AGAINST A STEEL BEAM STRIKING THE AREA BETWEEN THE SPINAL 
COLUMN AND THE RIGHT CLAVICLE. CLAIMANT TESTIFIED THE~E WAS AL.SO 
SOME IMPAC"'I'. TO HIS LOW BACK, HOWEVE_R, THIS WAS NOT REPORTED TO 
HIS FOREMAN 0 

DR. RENAUD, AN ORTHOPEDIC SURGEON, EXAMINED CLAIMANT ON 
JANUARY 2 S, 1 9.7 4 • HE FOUND CONTUSION OF THE RIGHT SHOULDER WITH 
RADIATION TO THE RIGHT UPPER EXTREMITY AND FOUND SPONDYLOLYSIS 
WITH RESULTANT SPONDYLOLISTHESIS AT. LS ON SI• HE TOLD CLAIMANT 
TO REMAIN OFF WORK FOR A WEEK0 ULTIMATELY CLAIMANT WAS HOSPI­
TALIZED FOR BED REST AND PELVIC TRACTION. 

ON FEBRUARY 14 1 DR 0 RENAUD FOUND THE SHOULDER INJURY ASYMPTO­
MATIC, HOWEVER, CLAIMANT CONTINUED TO COMPLAIN OF PAIN IN HIS 
LUMBOSACRAL AREA0 ON MAY 6 • DRe RENAUD STATED THAT CLAIMANT 
PROBABLY WOULD NOT-BE ABLE TO RETURN TO HEAVY DUTY LABOR IN THE 
LUMBER INDUSTRY BASING HIS OPINION ON THE EXISTENCE OF SPONDY­
LOLYSIS AND THE SPONDYLOLISTHESIS 1 A CONDITION WHICH LIKELY PRE­
EXISTED HIS INJURY• 

ON JUNE 2 1 • 197 4 DR. RENAUD FOUND NO LOSS OF RANGE OF MOTION 
OR OTHER PHYSICAL OR NEUROLOGICAL DEFICIT AND RECOMMENDED CLAIM 
CLOSURE NOTING THAT THERE WERE CONTINUING SYMPTOMS SECONDARY TO 
THE SPONDYLOLYSIS AND THE SPONDYLOLISTHESIS WHICH HAD WORSENED 
SINCE THE INJURY• THE CLAIM WAS CLOSED WITH NO AWARD OF PERMA­
NENT DISABILITY0 

CLAIMANT HAS A 12 TH GRADE EDUCATION AND ALTHOUGH HE DID 
NOT GRADUATE FROM HIGH SCHOOL, HE HAS A GED• HIS WORK BACKGROUND 
IS SUBSTANTIALLY LIMITED TO HEAVY· PHYSICAL LABOR AND WAS SOMEWHAT 
INTERMITTENT IN NATURE. 

CLAIMANT HAS BEEN UNEMPLOYED SINCE HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY, 
LIVING ON UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION AND PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 0 HE 
SAYS HE HAS MADE MANY APPLICATIONS FOR EMPLOYMENT WITHOUT SUC­
CESS AND IS WILLING TO ATTEMPT ANY KIND OF A JOB TO TEST HIS PHY­
SICAL CAPACITY DESPITE THE LIMITATIONS PLACED UPON HIM BY HIS DOC­
TOR• CLAIMANT FORMERLY PLAYED BASKETBALL AND SOFTBALL. AT THE 
PRESENT TIME HE STILL PLAYS BASKETBALL AND SOFTBALL BUT NO MORE 
THAN 1 S OR 2 0 Ml~UTES · AT A TIME AND HE FEELS POORLY COORDINATED 0 

THE EMPLOYER ATTEMPTED TO IMPC:ACH CLAIMANT• S CREDIBILITY, 
HOWEVER, THE REFEREE WAS NOT PERSUADED BY THE EVIDENCE OFFERED 
ON THAT P0INT 0 THE REFEREE FOUND THAT ALTHOUGH MUCH OF THE 

-233-

WCB CASE NO. 74-4297 1975DECEMBER 11,

LONNIE BAKER, CLAIMANT
MYRICK, COULT R, S AGRAV S AND N ALY,
 laimant s ATTYS.

JON S, LANG, KL IN, WOLF AND SMITH,
DEFENSE ATTYS.

REQUEST F R REVIEW BY EMPL YER

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.
The  MPLOY R R QU ST D R VI W BY TH BOARD OF TH R F R  'S

ORD R WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT 128 D GR  S FOR 4 0 P R C NT P RMA
N NT PARTIAL UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY.

Claimant SUFF R D A COMP NSABL INJURY ON JANUARY 2 I , 1 974 ,

WHIL WORKING AS A PLAN R CHAIN PULL R H SLIPP D AND F LL BACK
WARD AGAINST A ST  L B AM STRIKING TH AR A B TW  N TH SPINAL
COLUMN AND TH RIGHT CLAVICL . CLAIMANT T STIFI D TH R WAS ALSO
SOM IMPACT TO HIS LOW BACK, HOW V R, THIS WAS NOT R PORT D TO
HIS FOR MAN.

Dr. re aud, a orthopedic surgeo , exami ed claima t o 
JANUARY 2 5 , 1 974 . H FOUND CONTUSION OF TH RIGHT SHOULD R WITH
RADIATION TO TH RIGHT UPP R  XTR MITY AND FOUND SPONDYLOLYSIS
WITH R SULTANT SPONDYLOLISTH SIS AT L5 ON SI, H TOLD CLAIMANT
TO R MAIN OFF WORK FOR A W  K. ULTIMAT LY CLAIMANT WAS HOSPI
TALIZ D FOR B D R ST AND P LVIC TRACTION.

On F BRUARY 14, DR. R NAUD FOUND TH SHOULD R INJURY ASYMPTO
MATIC, HOW V R, CLAIMANT CONTINU D TO COMPLAIN OF PAIN IN HIS
LUMBOSACRAL AR A. ON MAY 6, DR. R NAUD STAT D THAT CLAIMANT
PROBABLY WOULD NOT B ABL TO R TURN TO H AVY DUTY LABOR IN TH 
LUMB R INDUSTRY BASING HIS OPINION ON TH  XIST NC OF SPONDY
LOLYSIS AND TH SPONDYLOLISTH SIS, A CONDITION WHICH LIK LY PR 
 XIST D HIS INJURY.

On JUN 2 1 , 1 974 DR. R NAUD FOUND NO LOSS OF RANG OF MOTION
OR OTH R PHYSICAL OR N UROLOGICAL D FICIT AND R COMM ND D CLAIM
CLOSUR NOTING THAT TH R W R CONTINUING SYMPTOMS S CONDARY TO
TH SPONDYLOLYSIS AND TH SPONDYLOLISTH SIS WHICH HAD WORS N D
SINC TH INJURY. TH CLAIM WAS CLOS D WITH NO AWARD OF P RMA
N NT DISABILITY.

Claima t has a i 2 th grade educatio a d although he did

NOT GRADUAT FROM HIGH SCHOOL, H HAS A G D. HIS WORK BACKGROUND
IS SUBSTANTIALLY LIMIT D TO H AVY PHYSICAL LABOR AND WAS SOM WHAT
INT RMITT NT IN NATUR .

Claima t has bee u employed si ce his i dustrial i jury,
LIVING ON UN MPLOYM NT COMP NSATION AND PUBLIC ASSISTANC . H 
SAYS H HAS MAD MANY APPLICATIONS FOR  MPLOYM NT WITHOUT SUC
C SS AND IS WILLING TO ATT MPT ANY KIND OF A JOB TO T ST HIS PHY
SICAL CAPACITY D SPIT TH LIMITATIONS PLAC D UPON HIM BY HIS DOC
TOR. CLAIMANT FORM RLY PLAY D BASK TBALL AND SOFTBALL. AT TH 
PR S NT TIM H STILL PLAYS BASK TBALL AND SOFTBALL BUT NO MOR 
THAN 15 OR 2 0 MINUT S AT A TIM AND H F  LS POORLY COORDINAT D.

The employer attempted to impeach claima t s credibility,
HOW V R, TH R F R  WAS NOT P RSUAD D BY TH  VID NC OFF R D
ON THAT POINT. TH R F R  FOUND THAT ALTHOUGH MUCH OF TH 

■2 3 3

' 

­

­

­

­
­

­

­
­
­

’ 



        
        

       
           

        
       
            

        
         
         
        
         

             
       

           
        
           

          
              
            

          
        

          
 
         

            
             
           

        
             

            
        
           
            

            
        

            
             
          
         
         

       

   
     
    

  
          

       
 

     
           
        

  

RECORD RELATED TO SUBJECTIVE COMPLAINTS, DR, RENAUD 
CLEARLY BELIE'VED THAT THE DEMONSTRABLE SPONDYLOLYSIS AND THE 

SPONDYLOLISTHESIS WERE CONDITIONS WHICH UPON EXACERBATION COULD 

RESULT IN THE TYPE OF SYMPTOMS WHICH CLAIMANT HAS CLAIMED, HE 

CONCLUDED THAT THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY MADE SYMPTOMATIC A PRE­

EXISTING PATHOLOGY AND PERMANENTLY EXCLUDED CLAIMANT FROM RE-

1URNING TO THE CHARACTER OF WORK IN WHICH HE HAD PREVIOUSLY BEEN 

ENGAGED, 

THE REFEREE FURTHER CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT APPEARED CAPABLE 

OF RECEIVING SUBSTANTIAL HELP IN THE FORM OF VOCA1IONAL REHABILI­

TATION, TAKING THIS INTO CONSIDERATION, ALONG WITH THE FAVORABLE 

ASPECTS OF YOUTH, EDUCATION AND INTELLIGENCE, THE REFEREE NEVER-

1HELESS CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMAN1 HAD SUSTAINED A SUBSTAN1IAL LOSS 

OF WAGE EARNING CAPACITY AND AWARDED HIM 4 0 PER CENT OF THE MAXI­

MUM ALLOWABLE BY STATUTE FOR HIS UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY, 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, IS NOT PERSUADED BY THE EVI­

DENCE THAT CLAIMANT'S PREEXISTING LOW BACK PROBLEMS WERE EXACER­

BATED BY THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY WHICH AFFECTED ONLY HIS UPPER BACK, 

THE CLAIMANT APPARENTLY IS ABLE TO PLAY BASKETBALL AND SOFTBALL 

FOR SHORT PERIODS OF TIME AND YET HE'DOES NOT SEEM TO BE ABLE TO 

DO ANY WORK, THE REFEREE FELT CLAIMANT HAD A LEVEL OF EDUCATION 

ADEQUATE FOR MANY OCCUPATIONS AND THAT SOME FORM OF VOCATIONAL 

REHABILITATION WOULD BE WITHIN HIS PHYSICAL COMPETENCE BUT CON­

CLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUSTAINED A SUBSTANTIAL LOSS OF WAGE 

EARNING CAPACITY, 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT HAS SUFFERED SOME LOSS 

OF WAGE EARNING CAPACITY, IT IS OBVIOUS THAT HE CANNOT RE1URN TO 

,HE TYPE OF WORK FOR WHICH HE HAS HAD EXPERIENCE AND IS QUALIFIED, 

THE BOARD BELIEVES, AS DID THE REFEREE, THAT CLAIMANT IS YOUNG 

ENOUGH AND INTELLIGENT ENOUGH TO BE VOCATIONALLY REHABILITATED 

AND THE BOARD IS NOT CONVINCED THAT CLAIMANT HAS MADE A BONA FIDE 

ATTEMPT TO FIND WORK WHICH HE COULD DO, NOR HAS HE TAKEN ADVAN­

TAGE OF THE VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION PROGRAMS WHICH WERE SUGGES­

TED TO HIM, CLAIMANT MERELY STATED THAT HE WAS NOT PHYSICALLY 

ABLE TO EITHER WORK OR ATTEND SCHOOL, THE BOARD FEELS THAT THE 

MEASURE OF CLAIMANT'S LOSS OF EARNING CAPACITY IS 2 0 PE:R CENT 

RATHER THAN 40 PER CENT OF THE MAXIMUM, 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY 2 • 1 9 7 5 IS MODIFIED TO 

THE EXTENT THAT CLAIMANT IS AWARDED 6 4 DEGREES EQUAL TO 2 0 PER 

CENT PERMANENT PARTIAL UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY, THIS IS IN LIEU OF 

THE AWARD GRANTED CLAIMANT BY THE REFEREE'S OPINION AND ORDER, 

IN ALL OTHER RESPECTS THE REFEREE'S ORDER IS AFFIRMED, 

SAIF CLAIM NO. B 159361 

EUGENE R. SEITZ, CLAIMANT 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE 1 DEFENSE ATTY. 
OWN MOTION ORDER OF REMAND 

DECEMBER 9, 1975 

CLAIMANT SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE INDUSTRIAL INJURY TO HIS 

BACK ON NOVEMBER 6 • 196 5 • HIS CLAIM WAS CLOSED JULY 2 1 • I 9 6 6 WITH 

AN AWARD OF 4 0 DEGREES FOR 2 5 PER CENT LOSS OF AN ARM FOR UNSCHED­

ULED DISABILITY. 

-2.3 4 -

M DICAL R CORD R LAT D TO SUBJ CTIV COMPLAINTS, DR, R NAUD
CL ARLY B LIFV D THAT TH D MONSTRABL SPONDYLOLYSIS AND TH 
SPONDYLOLISTH SIS W R CONDITIONS WHICH UPON  XAC RBATION COULD
R SULT IN TH TYP OF SYMPTOMS WHICH CLAIMANT HAS CLAIM D. H 
CONCLUD D THAT TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY MAD SYMPTOMATIC A PR 
 XISTING PATHOLOGY AND P RMAN NTLY  XCLUD D CLAIMANT FROM R 
TURNING TO TH CHARACT R OF WORK IN WHICH H HAD PR VIOUSLY B  N
 NGAG D.

The referee further CONCLUD D that  laimant appeared CAPABL 
OF R C IVING SUBSTANTIAL H LP IN TH FORM OF VOCATIONAL R HABILI
TATION. TAKING THIS INTO CONSID RATION, ALONG WITH TH FAVORABL 
ASP CTS OF YOUTH,  DUCATION AND INT LLIG NC , TH R F R  N V R
TH L SS CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUSTAIN D A SUBSTANTIAL LOSS
OF WAG  ARNING CAPACITY AND AWARD D HIM 4 0 P R C NT OF TH MAXI
MUM ALLOWABL BY STATUT FOR HIS UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY.

The board, o de  ovo review, is  ot persuaded by the evi
den e THAT CLAIMANT'S PR  XISTING LOW BACK PROBL MS W R  XAC R
BAT D BY TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY WHICH AFF CT D ONLY HIS UPP R BACK.
TH CLAIMANT APPAR NTLY IS ABL TO PLAY BASK TBALL AND SOFTBALL
FOR SHORT P RIODS OF TIM AND Y T H -DO S NOT S  M TO B ABL TO
DO ANY WORK. TH R F R  F LT CLAIMANT HAD A L V L OF  DUCATION
AD QUAT FOR MANY OCCUPATIONS AND THAT SOM FORM OF VOCATIONAL
R HABILITATION WOULD B WITHIN HIS PHYSICAL COMP T NC BUT CON
CLUD D THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUSTAIN D A SUBSTANTIAL LOSS OF WAG 
 ARNING CAPACITY.

The BOARD CONCLUD S THAT CLAIMANT HAS SUFF R D SOM LOSS
OF WAG  ARNING CAPACITY. IT IS OBVIOUS THAT H CANNOT R TURN TO
TH TYP OF WORK FOR WHICH H HAS HAD  XP RI NC AND IS QUALIFI D.
TH BOARD B LI V S, AS DID TH R F R  , THAT CLAIMANT IS YOUNG
 NOUGH AND INT LLIG NT  NOUGH TO B VOCATIONALLY R HABILITAT D
AND TH BOARD IS NOT CONVINC D THAT CLAIMANT HAS MAD A BONA FID 
ATT MPT TO FIND WORK WHICH H COULD DO, NOR HAS H TAK N ADVAN
TAG OF TH VOCATIONAL R HABILITATION PROGRAMS WHICH W R SUGG S
T D TO HIM. CLAIMANT M R LY STAT D THAT H WAS NOT PHYSICALLY
ABL TO  ITH R WORK OR ATT ND SCHOOL. TH BOARD F  LS THAT TH 
M ASUR OF CLAIMANT'S LOSS OF  ARNING CAPACITY IS 2 0 P R C NT
RATH R THAN 4 0 P R C NT OF TH MAXIMUM.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated july 2 , 1975 is modified to

THE EXTENT THAT CLAIMANT IS AWARDED 64 DEGREES EQUAL T 2 0 PER
CENT PERMANENT PARTIAL UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. THIS IS IN LIEU  F
THE AWARD GRANTED CLAIMANT BY THE REFEREE'S  PINI N AND  RDER.
IN ALL  THER RESPECTS THE REFEREE1 S  RDER IS AFFIRMED.

SAIF CLAIM NO. B 159361 DECEMBER 9, 1975

EUGENE R. SEITZ, CLAIMANT
D PT, OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
OWN MOTION ORD R OF R MAND

Claima t sustai ed a
BACK ON NOV MB R 6 , 1 9 6 5 .
AN AWARD OF 4 0 D GR  S FOR
UL D DISABILITY.

COMP NSABL INDUSTRIAL INJURY TO HIS
HIS CLAIM WAS CLOS D JULY 2 1 , 1 96 6 WITH
25 P R C NT LOSS OF AN ARM FOR UNSCH D-

■2 3 4

­
­

­

­

­

­
­

­

­
­



              
         

              
          

          
            

          
           

          
          
   

       

   
     
    
    

     

         
         
        

         
             

         
              

               
             
            
             

               
           
         

           
         

           
            
          
 

             

       
          

             
          

          
         

         
         

          
     

  

NOVEMBER 2 8 1 197 5 THE CLAIMANT REQUESTED THE BOARD TO 
EXERCISE ITS OWN MOTION JURISDICTION UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 

ORS 6 5 6 0 2 7 8 AND REOPEN HIS CLAIM, ALLEGING THAT HIS PRESENT CON­

DITION IS THE DIRECT RESULT OF HIS 1 965 INJURY• 

THE BOARD DOES NOT HAVE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE, MEDICAL OR LAY 1 

UPON WHICH TO MAKE A DETERMINATION WITH RESPECT TO THE MERITS OF 

CLAIMANT'S REQUEST TO REOPEN HIS CLAIM. THEREFORE, THE MATTER IS 

REMANDED TO THE HEARINGS DIVISION FOR THE TAKING OF SUCH EVIDENCE. 

UPON CONCLUSION OF THE HEARING, THE REFEREE SHALL HAVE A TRANS­

CRIPT OF THE PROCEEDINGS PREPARED AND FORWARDED TO THE BOARD TO­

GETHER WITH HIS RECOMMENDATIONS• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3002 DECEMBER 9, 1975 

ELDON R. DRIESEL, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

REVIEWED BY COMMl•SSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE 0 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTED REVIEW OF THE 

REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH REMANDED TO IT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM TO BE 

ACCEPTED FOR PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION AS PROVIDED BY LAW• 

CLAIMANT WAS EMPLOYED AS A FOREMAN FOR A BRICKMASON CON­

TRACTOR, HE WAS APPROXIMATELY 4 0 YEARS OLD AT THE TIME AND THIS 

WAS HIS FIRST IMPORTANT JOB INVOLVING HEAVY PRESSURE AND RESPON­

SIBILITIES. ON SEPTEMBER 20 1 1973 1 AFTER CLAIMANT HAD HAD TO 

WORK SUCCESSIVE OVERT I ME ON THE 1 9 TH AND 2 0 TH WITHOUT ANY SLEEP 

ON THE EVENING OF THE I 9 TH, HE COMPLAINED OF CHEST PAINS, SHORT­

NESS OF BREATH AND GENERAL WEAKNESS 0 HE TOLD PEOPLE AT THAT TIME 

THAT HE WAS NOT FEELING WELL 0 HE APPEARED PALE. HE DID NOT RETURN 

TO WORK UNTIL OCTOBER 1 • HE WORKED UNTIL OCTOBER 2 3, WHEN HE HAD 

HIS SECOND ATTACK OF CHEST PAIN• CLAIMANT HAS NOT WORKED SINCE 

THAT DATE ALTHOUGH HE HAS RECOVERED TO A CERTAIN DEGREE 0 

THE STRESS ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHY TAKEN ON OCTOBER 2 7 1 197 3 

SHOWED NO ISCHEMIA 1 HOWEVER DR• BANGS RECOMMENDED A CORONARY 

ANGIOGRAPHY. 

DR. STEELE EXAMINED CLAIMANT IN JANUARY, 197 4 AND CONCLUDED 

THAT HE WAS A CANDIDATE FOR AN ACUTE CORONARY OCCLUSION ON ANY 
EFFORT AND SHOULD BE KE PT UNDER CONSTANT OBSERVATION FOR CORONARY 

ARTERY DISEASE• 

CLAIMANT'S CLAIM WAS DENIED BY THE FUND ON JULY 3 0 1 197 4 • 

CLAIMANT APPLIED FOR BENEFITS UNDER THE MASONARY WELFARE 

TRUST FUND. DR. CRISLIP, WHO HAD SEEN CLAIMANT DURING NOVEMBER 

1973 AND FELT POSSIBLY THAT CLAIMANT HAD ANGINA PECTORIS 1 STATED 

ON THE APPLICATION THE NATURE OF CLAIMANT'S SICKNESS WAS POSSIBLY 

ARTERIOSCLEROTIC HEART DISEASE WITH ANGINA WHICH DID NOT ARISE OUT 

OF CLAIMANT'S EMPLOYMENT• DR• STEELE, HOWEVER, WAS OF THE 

OPINION THAT THE CLAIMANT'S WORK STRESS, ALTHOUGH NOT CAUSING 

THE CORONARY ARTERY DISEASE, VERY LIKELY PRECIPITATED IT• THIS 

OPINION WAS ALSO EXPRESSED BY DR• NORRIS WHO EXAMINED CLAIMANT 

IN DECEMBER 1974 • 

-2 3 5 -

On NOV MB R 2 8 , 1 97 5 TH CLAIMANT R QU ST D TH BOARD TO
 X RCIS ITS OWN MOTION JURISDICTION UND R TH PROVISIONS OF
ORS 6 5 6,2 7 8 AND R OP N HIS CLAIM, ALL GING THAT HIS PR S NT CON
DITION IS TH DIR CT R SULT OF HIS 1 96 5 INJURY,

The BOARD DO S NOT HAV SUFFICI NT  VID NC , M DICAL OR LAY,
UPON WHICH TO MAK A D T RMINATION WITH R SP CT TO TH M RITS OF
CLAIMANT'S R QU ST TO R OP N HIS CLAIM. TH R FOR , TH MATT R IS
R MAND D TO TH H ARINGS DIVISION FOR TH TAKING OF SUCH  VID NC .
UPON CONCLUSION OF TH H ARING, TH R F R  SHALL HAV A TRANS
CRIPT OF TH PROC  DINGS PR PAR D AND FORWARD D TO TH BOARD TO
G TH R WITH HIS R COMM NDATIONS.

WCB CASE NO. 74-3002 DECEMBER 9, 1975

ELDON R. DRIESEL, CLAIMANT
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS,
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requested review of the
referee's order which rema ded to it claima t's claim to be

ACC PT D FOR PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION AS PROVID D BY LAW.

Claima t was employed as a forema for a brickmaso co 

tra tor, H WAS APPROXIMAT LY 4 0 Y ARS OLD AT TH TIM AND THIS
WAS HIS FIRST IMPORTANT JOB INVOLVING H AVY PR SSUR AND R SPON
SIBILITI S. ON S PT MB R 2 0 , 1 973 , AFT R CLAIMANT HAD HAD TO
WORK SUCC SSIV OV RTIM ON TH 1 9 TH AND 2 0 TH WITHOUT ANY SL  P
ON TH  V NING OF TH 1 9 TH, H COMPLAIN D OF CH ST PAINS, SHORT
N SS OF BR ATH AND G N RAL W AKN SS. H TOLD P OPL AT THAT TIM 
THAT H WAS NOT F  LING W LL. H APP AR D PAL . H DID NOT R TURN
TO WORK UNTIL OCTOB R 1 . H WORK D UNTIL OCTOB R 23 , WH N H HAD
HIS S COND ATTACK OF CH ST PAIN. CLAIMANT HAS NOT WORK D SINC 
THAT DAT ALTHOUGH H HAS R COV R D TO A C RTAIN D GR  .

The STR SS  L CTROCARDIOGRAPHY TAK N ON OCTOB R 2 7 , 1 97 3
SHOW D NO ISCH MIA, HOW V R DR. BANGS R COMM ND D A CORONARY
ANGIOGRAPHY.

Dr. ST  L  XAMIN D CLAIMANT IN JANUARY, 1 9 74 AND CONCLUD D
THAT H WAS A CANDIDAT FOR AN ACUT CORONARY OCCLUSION ON ANY
 FFORT AND SHOULD B K PT UND R CONSTANT OBS RVATION FOR CORONARY
ART RY DIS AS .

Claima t's claim was de ied by the fu d o july 3 o , 1974.

Claima t applied for be efits u der the maso ary welfare

TRUST FUND. DR. CRISLIP, WHO HAD S  N CLAIMANT DURING NOV MB R
1 9 7 3 AND F LT POSSIBLY THAT CLAIMANT HAD ANGINA P CTORIS, STAT D
ON TH APPLICATION TH NATUR OF CLAIMANT'S SICKN SS WAS POSSIBLY
ART RIOSCL ROTIC H ART DIS AS WITH ANGINA WHICH DID NOT ARIS OUT
OF CLAIMANT'S  MPLOYM NT. DR. ST  L , HOW V R, WAS OF TH 
OPINION THAT TH CLAIMANT'S WORK STR SS, ALTHOUGH NOT CAUSING
TH CORONARY ART RY DIS AS , V RY LIK LY PR CIPITAT D IT. THIS
OPINION WAS ALSO  XPR SS D BY DR. NORRIS WHO  XAMIN D CLAIMANT
IN D C MB R 1 9 74 .

•2 3 5

­

­
­

­

­

­



           
         

         
        

       
          
         

            
   
        

           
            
         

          
    

             

        
            

          

       

  
   

 
    
    

     

        
          
    
             

             
           
              
           
           
           
           

 
          

            
           

           
             
            
            

        
      

  

GRISWOLD FELT DURING MARCH 1975 THAT CLAIMANT'S IN­
ABILITY TO WORK MIGHT BE RELATED TO IATROGENIC ( PHYSICIAN-INDUCED) 

HEART DISEASE AND RECOMMENDED A CORONARY ARTERIOGRAM• HE ADMITTED 
THAT CLAIMANT'S CORONARY ARTERY DISEASE HAD BECOME SUFFICIENTLY 
SERIOUS TO RESULT IN CARDIAC PAIN ON EFFORT• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT WHILE THERE WAS A DIVERSITY OF MEDICAL 
OPINION, THE PREPONDERANCE OF THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE WAS THAT CLAIM­
ANT'S JOB HAD AFFECTED HIS HEART CONDITION AND, THEREFORE, HE HAD 
SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY. 

W1TH RESPECT TO THE FUND" S CONTENTION THAT CLAIMANT WAS 
UNTIMELY IN FILING HIS CLAIM, THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE EMPLOYER 
WAS NOT PREJUDICED BY THE DELAY IN REPORTING THE ACCIDENT, THAT IT 
WAS UNREBUTTED THAT THE EMPLOYER PERSONALLY KNEW OF THE INJURY, 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS .IN THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS REACHED BY THE REFEREE. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED. MAY 1 3, 197 5 IS AFFIRMED 0 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE 
FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW THE SUM OF 
2 5 0 DOLLARS PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4460 

WALTER BOZARTH, CLAIMANT 
COREY, BYLER AND REW, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

DECEMBER 11, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE• 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE 
BOARD OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH REMANDED TO IT CLAIMANT'S 
CLAIM FOR LEFT SHOULDER INJURY• 

ON SEPTEMBER 1 7, 1974 CLAIMANT, WITH THE HELP OF A CO-WORKER, 
WAS LOADING SOME ANGLE IRON ON A FLATBED TRUCK, HE FELT PAIN IN 
HIS LEFT SHOULDER AND HE REPORTED THE OCCURRENCE TO THE SHOP FORE­
MAN• WHEN HE WENT HOME AT THE CONCLUSION OF HIS SHIFT HE TOLD HIS 
WIFE HE HAD HURT HI-MSELF AND WAS STILL HURTING• CLAIMANT CALLED 
DR• MOOR, WHO HAD TREATED CLAIMANT PREVIOUSLY FOR AN INJURY TO 
HIS RIGHT SHOULDER, AND AFTER AN EXAMINATION BY DRe MOOR 1 WAS 
TOLD TO FILL OUT AN ACCIDENT REPORT, CLAIMANT HAS NOT RETURNED 
TO WORK• 

OR. MOOR WAS OF THE OPINION THAT CLAIMANT WAS SUFFERING 

FROM EITHER BICIPITAL OR SUPRASPINATUS TENDINITIS WHICH COULD 

POSSIBLY HAVE RESULTED FROM THE INJURY OR THAT HE HAD SUFFERED 

A PARTIAL ROTATOR CUFF TEAR• DR• MOOR FELT THAT THE TENDINITIS 
COULD BE CAUSED BY ONE INCIDENT OF TRAUMA BUT IT WAS NOT PROBABLE, 

HOWEVER, THE TEAR COULD BE CAUSED BY A SINGLE INJURY• DR• MOOR 

THOUGHT IT VERY LIKELY THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUCH A TEAR ALTHOUGH THE 
ARTHROGRAM WAS NEGATIVE BECAUSE INCOMPLETE TEARS OFTEN GIVE 
NEGATIVE ARTHROGRAMS, DR, MOOR RECOMMENDED EXPLORATORY SURGERY. 

-2 3 6 -

Dr. GRISWOLD F LT DURING MARCH 1 9 7 5 THAT CLAIMANT'S IN

ABILITY TO WORK MIGHT B R LAT D TO IATROG NIC (PHYSICIAN-INDUC D)
H ART DIS AS AND R COMM ND D A CORONARY ART RIOGRAM. H ADMITT D
THAT CLAIMANT'S CORONARY ART RY DIS AS HAD B COM SUFFICI NTLY
S RIOUS TO R SULT IN CARDIAC PAIN ON  FFORT.

The referee fou d that while there was a diversity of medical

OPINION, TH PR POND RANC OF TH M DICAL  VID NC WAS THAT CLAIM
ANT1 S JOB HAD AFF CT D HIS H ART CONDITION AND, TH R FOR , H HAD
SUFF R D A COMP NSABL INJURY.

With respect to the fu d s co te tio that claima t was

UNTIM LY IN FILING HIS CLAIM, TH R F R  FOUND THAT TH  MPLOY R
WAS NOT PR JUDIC D BY TH D LAY IN R PORTING TH ACCID NT, THAT IT
WAS UNR BUTT D THAT TH  MPLOY R P RSONALLY KN W OF TH INJURY.

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs i the fi di gs a d

C NCLUSI NS REACHED BY THE REFEREE.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated, may 1 3 , 1975 is affirmed.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s fee
FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W TH SUM OF
2 5 0 DOLLARS PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

WCB CASE NO. 74-4460 DECEMBER 11, 1975

WALTER BOZARTH, CLAIMANT
COR Y, BYL R AND R W,
 laimant s ATTYS.

DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests review by the
BOARD OF TH R F R  'S ORD R WHICH R MAND D TO IT CLAIMANT'S
CLAIM FOR L FT SHOULD R INJURY.

On S PT MB R 1 7 , 1 974 CLAIMANT, WITH TH H LP OF A CO-WORK R,
WAS LOADING SOM ANGL IRON ON A FLATB D TRUCK, H F LT PAIN IN
HIS L FT SHOULD R AND H R PORT D TH OCCURR NC TO TH SHOP FOR 
MAN. WH N H W NT HOM AT TH CONCLUSION OF HIS SHIFT H TOLD HIS
WIF H HAD HURT HIMS LF AND WAS STILL HURTING. CLAIMANT CALL D
DR. MOOR, WHO HAD TR AT D CLAIMANT PR VIOUSLY FOR AN INJURY TO
HIS RIGHT SHOULD R, AND AFT R AN  XAMINATION BY DR. MOOR, WAS
TOLD TO FILL OUT AN ACCID NT R PORT. CLAIMANT HAS NOT R TURN D
TO WORK.

Dr. MOOR WAS OF TH OPINION THAT CLAIMANT WAS SUFF RING
FROM  ITH R BICIPITAL OR SU PRASPINATUS T NDINITIS WHICH COULD
POSSIBLY HAV R SULT D FROM TH INJURY OR THAT H HAD SUFF R D
A PARTIAL ROTATOR CUFF T AR. DR. MOOR F LT THAT TH T NDINITIS
COULD B CAUS D BY ON INCID NT OF TRAUMA BUT IT WAS NOT PROBABL .
HOW V R, TH T AR COULD B CAUS D BY A SINGL INJURY. DR. MOOR
THOUGHT IT V RY LIK LY THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUCH A T AR ALTHOUGH TH 
ARTHROGRAM WAS N GATIV B CAUS INCOMPL T T ARS OFT N GIV 
N GATIV ARTHROGRAMS. DR. MOOR R COMM ND D  XPLORATORY SURG RY.

•2 3 6

­

­

' 

' ' 

' 

­



        
             

        
         

            
         

          
           

          
        

          
       

          

       
           
           

       

   
    
    
    

     

           
               

              
                 
    

         
          
             
      

         
                 

               
           

             
      

            
         

              
    

              
             
              
 

  

REFEREE FOUND SOME QUESTION AS TO CLAIMANT'S CREDIBILITY 

BUT IT WENT.TO THE ISSUE OF THE EXTENT OF DISABILITY RATHER THAN 

COMPENSABILITY.. BASED UPON THE TESTIMONY OF CLAIMANT, CLAIMANT'S 
WIFE AND CLAIMANT'S CO-WORKER, WHO ·TESTIFIED THAT CLAIMANT SAID 
SOMETHING TO HIM ABOUT STRAINING HIS SHOULDER AT THE TIME OF THE 
INCIDENT, THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE PREPONDERANCE OF EVIDENCE 
WAS FAVORABLE TO CLAIMANT• THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE SUDDEN 
LIFTING OF AN ANGLE IRON WEIGHING APPROXIMATELY 1 00 POUNDS WITH 

THE IMMEDIATE COMPLAINT OF PAIN MADE DR• MOOR'S DIAGNOSIS PLAUSIBLE 
AND SUPPORTED HIS CONCLUSION THAT IT WAS JOB RELATED, 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE· NOVO REVIEW, AGREES WITH THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS. REACHED BY THE REFEREE IN HIS ORDER, 

·oRDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 4, 197 5 IS AFFIRMED, 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR_ HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE 
SUM OF 3 0 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND, 

WCB CASE NO. 74-1713 

MICHAEL P. HOFFMAN, CLAIMANT 
DWYER AND JENSEN, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS, 
DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY, 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 11, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN, 

CLAIMANT HAD RECEIVED 7 • 5 DEGREES FOR 5 PER CENT LOSS OF HIS 
RIGHT LEG BY A DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED APRIL 1 6, 197 4 • CLAIMANT 
HAD ALSO FILED A CLAIM FOR INJURY TO HIS LEFT KNEE WHICH HAD BEEN 

DENIED ON JULY 1 5 • 197 4 • HE REQUESTED A HEARING ON BOTH THE DETER­
M I NATION ORDER AND THE DENIAL, 

THE REFEREE, AFTE~ A HEARING, ,ENTERED AN ORDER APPROVING THE 
DENIAL OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR LEFT KNEE DISABILITY ANO AWARDING 
CLAIMANT Z Z • 5. DEGREES FOR t 5 PER CENT LOSS OF HIS RIGHT LEG, THE 
CLAIMANT, REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THIS ORDER, 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY TO HIS RIGHT LEG ON 
JULY 3 0 1 t 97 3 WHEN HE JUMPED INTO A PIT AND STRUCK HIS RIGHT KNEE, 
HE WAS SEEN BY DR• ROCKEY ON AUGUST 3, 1973 WHO DIAGNOSED HYPER­
EXTENSION SPRAIN OF _THE RIGHT KNEE• NO FRACTURE OR OTHER PATHOLOGY 
WAS NOTED• ON AUGUST 9 • t 973 CLAIMANT RE-INJURED THE RIGHT KNEE, 
ULTIMATELY A ·RIGHT MEDIAL MENISCECTOMY WAS PERFORMED, 

ON FEBRUARY 4, t 9 7 4 DR, ROCKEY MADE A CLOSING EVALUATION 
WHICH INDICATED THAT CLAIMANT'S RIGHT KNEE DISABILITY WAS 'MINIMAL' 
AND THAT·THE LEFT KNEE. HAD FULL RANGE OF MOTION ANO THERE WAS NO 
OBSERVABLE PROBLEMS WITH RESPECT THERETO• 

Tl-iE CLAIMANT WAS EXAMINED ON MARCH Z1 • 1974 BY OR, HARWOOD 
WHOSE FINDINGS WERE MUCH THE SAME AS THOSE OF DRe ROCKEY' s. THE 
CLAIM WAS THEN CLOSE:D WITH AN AWARD OF 5 PER CENT LOSS OF THE_ 

RIGHT LEG, 

-z 37 -

The referee fou d some questio as to claima t's credibility
BUT IT W NT TO TH ISSU OF TH  XT NT OF DISABILITY RATH R THAN
COMP NSABILITY. BAS D UPON TH T STIMONY OF CLAIMANT, CLAIMANT S
WIF AND CLAIMANT S CO-WORK R, WHO T STIFI D THAT CLAIMANT SAID
SOM THING TO HIM ABOUT STRAINING HIS SHOULD R AT TH TIM OF TH 
INCID NT, TH R F R  FOUND THAT TH PR POND RANC OF  VID NC 
WAS FAVORABL TO CLAIMANT. TH R F R  CONCLUD D THAT TH SUDD N
LIFTING OF AN ANGL IRON W IGHING APPROXIMAT LY 1 00 POUNDS WITH
TH IMM DIAT COMPLAINT OF PAIN MAD DR. MOOR S DIAGNOSIS PLAUSIBL 
AND SUPPORT D HIS CONCLUSION THAT IT WAS JOB R LAT D.

The board, o de  ovo review, agrees with the fi di gs a d

CONCLUSIONS R ACH D BY TH R F R  IN HIS ORD R.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated ju e4, 1975 is affirmed.

Claima t’s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey’s
F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W, TH 
SUM OF 30 0 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

WCB CASE NO. 74-1713 DECEMBER 11, 1975

MICHAEL P. HOFFMAN, CLAIMANT
DWYER AND JENSEN, CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.

Claimant ha receive 7.5  egrees for 5 per cent loss of his
RIGHT L G BY A D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D APRIL 1 6 , 1 97 4 . CLAIMANT
HAD ALSO FIL D A CLAIM FOR INJURY TO HIS L FT KN  WHICH HAD B  N
D NI D ON JULY 1 5 , 1 9 74 . H R QU ST D A H ARING ON BOTH TH D T R
MINATION ORD R AND TH D NIAL.

The referee, after a hearing, entere an or er approving the
D NIAL OF CLAIMANT S CLAIM FOR L FT KN  DISABILITY AND AWARDING
CLAIMANT 22.5 D GR  S FOR 15 P R C NT LOSS OF HIS RIGHT L G. TH 
CLAIMANT R QU STS BOARD R VI W OF THIS ORD R.

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury to his right leg o 

JULY 3 0 , 1 97 3 WH N H JUMP D INTO A PIT AND STRUCK HIS RIGHT KN  .
H WAS S  N BY DR. ROCK Y ON AUGUST 3 , 1 9 73 WHO DIAGNOS D HYP R
 XT NSION SPRAIN OF TH RIGHT KN  . NO FRACTUR OR OTH R PATHOLOGY
WAS NOT D, ON AUGUST 9 , 1 9 73 CLAIMANT R -INJUR D TH RIGHT KN  ,
ULTIMAT LY A RIGHT M DIAL M NISC CTOMY WAS P RFORM D.

On F BRUARY 4 , 1 9 74 DR. ROCK Y MAD A CLOSING  VALUATION
WHICH INDICAT D THAT CLAIMANT S RIGHT KN  DISABILITY WAS MINIMAL1
AND THAT TH L FT KN  HAD FULL RANG OF MOTION AND TH R WAS NO
OBS RVABL PROBL MS WITH R SP CT TH R TO.

TH CLAIMANT WAS  XAMIN D ON MARCH 2 1 , 1 97 4 BY DR. HARWOOD
WHOS FINDINGS W R MUCH TH SAM AS THOS OF DR. ROCK Y1 S. TH 
CLAIM WAS TH N CLOS D WITH AN AWARD OF 5 P R C NT LOSS OF TH 
RIGHT L G.

■2 3 7

’ 
’ 

’ 

’ 

­

’ 

­

’ ’ 



                  
            
            
            

        
          

         

           
            

             

        
            
            
           

        
           

              
           
          

          
            
        

           
       

          

       

  
        
   

    
 

    
     

     

       
           

          
          

  
          
           

            
           
           

   

        
             

  

JULY 17 1 1974, AFTER THE CLAIM HAD BEEN CLOSED, CLAIMANT 
WAS EXAMINED BY DR• SHORT WHO NOTED SOME SWELLING IN THE CLAIMANT'S 
LEFT KNEE BUT WAS UNABLE TO SAY WITH ANY MEDICAL CERTAINTY WHAT 
THE DIAGNOSIS COULD BE 0 HE CONCLUDED THAT THE LEFT KNEE HAD SOME 

PREEXISTING CONDITI_ON WHICH HAD BEEN AGGRAVATED BY INACTIVITY 

RESULTING FROM THE RIGHT KNEE SURGERY FOLLOWED BY THE INCREASED 

WORK PLACED ON THE KNEE WHILE CONVALESCING FROM SAID SURGERY. 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT NOT ONLY WAS DR 0 SHORT NOT A TREATING 

PHYSICIAN BUT THAT HIS CONCLUSIONS WERE BASED, IN PART, ON A HISTORY 

RELATED TO HIM BY THE CLAIMANT WHOM HE FOUND TO BE NOT TOO CREDIBLE• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED, BASED ON THE MEDICAL OPINIONS EXPRESSED 

BY DR. ROCKEY AND DR. HARwoqo. THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAILED TO PROVE 

BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE -EVIDENCE THAT HIS LEFT KNEE INJURY AROSE 

OUT OF HIS WORK ACTIVITIES OR WAS CAUSED BY HIS WORK ACTIVITIES. 

W1TH RESPECT TO CLAIMANT'S RIGHT KNEE DISABILITY, THE REFEREE 

FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD SOME LIMITATION WITH RESPECT TO HIS ABILITY 
TO BEND 1 STOOP OR KNEEL, THAT IT WAS DIFFICULT FOR HIM TO WALK ON 

UNEVEN GROUND, RUN 1 CLIMB OR SCALE LADDERS AND THAT THE WEIGHT 
BEARING FUNCTION OF HIS RIGHT KNEE HAp BEEN WEAKENED• CONSIDERING 

THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE, THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE DISABILITY WAS 
NOT SUBSTANTIAL BUT 1 BASED UPON LOSS OF FUNCTION, THAT IT WAS GREATER 

THAN THE 5 PER CENT HE HAD BEEN AWARDED� 

THE BOARD 0 ON DE NOVO REVIEW 0 AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THE FINDINGS 
AND CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE'S OPINION AND ORDER. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY 1 4, 1975 IS AFFIRMED• 

WCB CASE NO. 75-638 

STAVROS KARAKASSIS, CLAIMANT 
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLYING STATUS 

OF GARY Le LUCAS 
PETERSON 0 SUSAK AND PETERSON, 

CLAIMANT' s ATTYS. 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE 1 DEFENSE ATTYS 0 

R FOR R BY N-C EMPLOYER 

DECEMBER 11, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE NONCOMPLYING EMPLOYER REQUESTS REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S 
ORDER WHICH HELD THAT CLAIMANT WAS A SUBJECT EMPLOYEE AND REMANDED 
CLAIMANT'S CLAIM TO THE COMPLIANCE DIVISION OF THE BOARD FOR SUB­

MISSION TO THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND FOR ACTION PURSUANT 

TO ORS 656.054 0 

AT THE HEARING IT WAS STIPULATED THAT THE EMPLOYER WAS A 

SUBJECT EMPLOYER WHO WAS NONCOMPLYING AT THE TIME OF THE INCIDENT 
AND THE INCIDENT, IF IT HAO HAPPENED TO A COVERED EMPLOYEE 0 WOULD 
HAVE BEEN ONE WHICH WOULD HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED ANO COVERED• THE 

SOLE ISSUE BEFORE THE REFEREE WAS WHETHER CLAIMANT WAS AN EMPLOYEE 

OR AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR• 

THE EVIDENCE INDICATES THAT CLAIMANT SUFFERED AN INJURY ON 

NOVEMBER 1 8 0 I 974 WHILE WORKING IN THE PAINT DEPARTMENT OF THE 

-2.38-

On JULY 1 7 , 1 9 74 , AFT R TH CLAIM HAD B  N CLOS D, C LAI MANT
WAS  XAMIN D BY DR. SHORT WHO NOT D SOM SW LLING IN TH CLAIMANT'S
L FT KN  BUT WAS UNABL TO SAY WITH ANY M DICAL C RTAINTY WHAT
TH DIAGNOSIS COULD B . H CONCLUD D THAT TH L FT KN  HAD SOM 
PR  XISTING CONDITION WHICH HAD B  N AGGRAVAT D BY INACTIVITY
R SULTING FROM TH RIGHT KN  SURG RY FOLLOW D BY TH INCR AS D
WORK PLAC D ON TH KN  WHIL CONVAL SCING FROM SAID SURG RY.

The referee foun that not only was  r. short not a treating
PHYSICIAN BUT THAT HIS CONCLUSIONS W R BAS D, IN PART, ON A HISTORY
R LAT D TO HIM BY TH CLAIMANT WHOM H FOUND TO B NOT TOO CR DIBL .

The referee C NCLUDED, base on the me ical opinions expresse 
BY DR. ROCK Y AND DR. HARWOOD, THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAIL D TO PROV 
BY A PR POND RANC OF TH  VID NC THAT HIS L FT KN  INJURY AROS 
OUT OF HIS WORK ACTIVITI S OR WAS CAUS D BY HIS WORK ACTIVITI S.

With respect to claima t s right k ee disability, the referee
FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD SOM LIMITATION WITH R SP CT TO HIS ABILITY
TO B ND, STOOP OR KN  L, THAT IT WAS DIFFICULT FOR HIM TO WALK ON
UN V N GROUND, RUN, CLIMB OR SCAL LADD RS AND THAT TH W IGHT
B ARING FUNCTION OF HIS RIGHT KN  HAp B  N W AK N D, CONSID RING
TH M DICAL  VID NC , TH R F R  CONCLUD D THAT TH DISABILITY WAS
NOT SUBSTANTIAL BUT, BAS D UPON LOSS OF FUNCTION, THAT IT WAS GR AT R
THAN TH 5 P R C NT H HAD B  N AWARD D.

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS TH FINDINGS
AND CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  'S OPINION AND ORD R.

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate july 14, 1975 is affirme .

WCB CASE NO. 75-638 DECEMBER 11, 1975

STAVROS KARAKASSIS, CLAIMANT
AND IN TH MATT R OF TH COMPLYING STATUS
OF GARY L. LUCAS
P T RSON, SUSAK AND P T RSON,
 laimant s ATTYS.

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTYS.
R FOR R BY N C  MPLOY R

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The  o complyi g employer requests review of the referee s

ORD R WHICH H LD THAT CLAIMANT WAS A SUBJ CT  MPLOY  AND R MAND D
CLAIMANT'S CLAIM TO TH COMPLIANC DIVISION OF TH BOARD FOR SUB
MISSION TO TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND FOR ACTION PURSUANT
TO ORS 656.054.

At the heari g it was stipulated that the employer was a

SUBJ CT  MPLOY R WHO WAS NONCOMPLYING AT TH TIM OF TH INCID NT
AND TH INCID NT, IF IT HAD HAPP N D TO A COV R D  MPLOY  , WOULD
HAV B  N ON WHICH WOULD HAV B  N ACC PT D AND COV R D. TH 
SOL ISSU B FOR TH R F R  WAS WH TH R CLAIMANT WAS AN  MPLOY  
OR AN IND P ND NT CONTRACTOR.

The evi ence in icates that claimant suffere an injury on
NOV MB R 1 8 , 1 974 WHIL WORKING IN TH PAINT D PARTM NT OF TH 

'2 3 8

' 

' 

— 

' 

­



             
           

             
             

             
          

       
             

           
            

       
        
           

            
     

        
          

          
           

          
           

           
        

          
           

  

          
             

       
            
              

         
        

      

  
   
    
    
     
  
         

          
       

         
           

             
           

  

CLAIMANT WAS TO GET 5 0 PER CENT OF THE LABOR AMOUNT 
BILLED TO THE cus'TOMER ON ANY CAR THAT CLAIMANT AGREED INITIALLY 

TO REPAIR. IF THE EMPLOYER TOOK A CAR IN FOR LESS THAN CLAIMANT 
THOUGHT IT COULD BE DONE T_HE EMPLOYER WOULD REPAIR THE CAR BUT IF 

THEY AGREED ON THE FIGURE THE CLAIMANT WOULD GET THE CAR AS HIS 

JOB• THE BILLING, HOWEVER WAS TO BE DONE BY THE EMPLOYER• 

CLAIMANT KEPT RATHER IRREGULAR WORKING HOURS 1 HOWEVER, HE 
TESTIFIED THAT THE EMPLOYER SAID HE WOULD BE FIRED IF HE DID NOT 

KEEP MORE REGULAR HOURS• THE TOOLS WERE PROVIDED BY THE EMPLOYER 
AND ALL THE -VEHICLES WHICH WERE TO BE REPAIRED WERE OBTAINED BY 

HIM• 

THE EMPLOYER TESTIFIED HE CONTACTED THE BOARD CONCERNING 
WHETHER HE SHOULD CARRY WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION COVERAGE ON 

CLAIMANT AND THAT AS A RESULT OF SAID CONVERSATION HE FELT THERE 
WAS NO NEED TO OBTAIN SUCH CO\/ ERAGE• HE CONTENDS THAT AT ALL 
TIMES CLAIMANT WAS AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE 
INDICATED THAT THE EMPLOYER HAD THE RIGHT OF CONTROL OVER CLAIM­

ANT AND HE CONCLUDED, THEREFORE, THAT CLAIMANT WAS A SUBJECT 
EMPLOYEE OF THE EMPLOYER AT THE TIME OF THE NOVEMBER 18 1 1 974 

ACCIDENT• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE CONCLUSIONS OF 

THE REFEREE._ THE BOARD TAKES NOTICE OF THE RULING IN BOWSER v. 
SIAC ( UNDERSCORED) 1 1 82 OR 4 2 WHICH ESTABLISHES THE CRITERIA FOR 

DETERMINING INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS AS OPPOSED TO EMPLOYEE­
EMPLOYER RELATIONSHIP• IN THE INSTANT CASE ALL OF THE FACTS DEVEL­

OPED AT THE HEARING SATISFY EACH AND EVERY REQUIREMENT SET FORTH 
IN BOWSER (UNDERSCORED)• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY 8 1 197 5 AS CORRECTED 

BY AN ORDER DATED JULY 15 1 197 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS.A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 

FEE IN CONNECTION WITH HIS SERVICES AT THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM 
OF 2 5 0 DOLLARS TO' BE PAID BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND 
WHICH SHALL BE REIMBURSED BY THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD 
UNDER ORS 6 5 6 • 0 5 4 • 

WCB CASE NO. 71.-82 

THE BENEFiCIARIES OF 

LOREN A. SKI_RVIN, De.CEASED 
HAROLD w •. ADAMS 1 CLAIMANT'S ATTY• 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE 1 DEFENSE ATTY. 
ORDER FILING FINDINGS OF MEDICAL 

BOARD OF REVIEW 

DECEMBER 11, 1975 

THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER WAS HERETOFORE THE SUBJECT OF A 
HEARING INVOLVING A CLAIM FOR BENEFITS BY THE DECEDENT'S PERSONAL 

REPRESENTATIVE AND BENEFICIARY, THE PERSONAL REP_RESENTATIVE AND 
BENEFICIARY CONTEND THAT THE DECEDENT WAS ENTITLED TO ADDITIONAL 

BENEFITS DURING HIS LIFETIME AND THAT THE DEATH OF THE DECEDENT 
EITHER AROSE OUT OF AND IN THE SCOPE OF HIS EMPLOYMENT AS A FIRE­
MAN FOR THE CITY OF EUGENE, OREGON OR THAT HIS DEATH OCCURRED 

-239-

/

EMPL YER. CLAIMANT WAS T GET 5 0 PER CENT  F THE LAB R AM UNT
BILLED T THE CUST MER  N ANY CAR THAT CLAIMANT AGREED INITIALLY
T REPAIR. IF THE EMPL YER T  K A CAR IN F R LESS THAN CLAIMANT
TH UGHT IT C ULD BE D NE THE EMPL YER W ULD REPAIR THE CAR BUT IF
THEY AGREED  N THE FIGURE THE CLAIMANT W ULD GET THE CAR AS HIS
J B. THE BILLING, H WEVER WAS T BE D NE BY THE EMPL YER.

Claima t kept rather irregular worki g hours, however, he

T STIFI D THAT TH  MPLOY R SAID H WOULD B FIR D IF H DID NOT
K  P MOR R GULAR HOURS. TH TOOLS W R PROVID D BY TH  MPLOY R
AND ALL TH V HICL S WHICH W R TO B R PAIR D W R OBTAIN D BY
HIM.

The employer testified he co tacted the board co cer i g
WH TH R H SHOULD CARRY WORKM N* S COMP NSATION COV RAG ON
claimant an that as a result of sai conversation he felt there
WAS NO N  D TO OBTAIN SUCH COV RAG , H CONT NDS THAT AT ALL
TIM S CLAIMANT WAS AN IND P ND NT CONTRACTOR.

The referee fou d that the prepo dera ce of the evide ce

INDICAT D THAT TH  MPLOY R HAD TH RIGHT OF CONTROL OV R CLAIM
ANT AND H CONCLUD D, TH R FOR , THAT CLAIMANT WAS A SUBJ CT
 MPLOY  OF TH  MPLOY R AT TH TIM OF TH NOV MB R 18, 1974
ACCID NT.

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs i the co clusio s of

TH R F R  . TH BOARD TAK S NOTIC OF TH RULING IN BOWS R V.
SIAC (UND RSCOR D), 182 OR 42 WHICH  STABLISH S TH CRIT RIA FOR
D T RMINING IND P ND NT CONTRACTOR STATUS AS OPPOS D TO  MPLOY  -
 MPLOY R R LATIONSHIP. IN TH INSTANT CAS ALL OF TH FACTS D V L
OP D AT TH H ARING SATISFY  ACH AND  V RY R QUIR M NT S T FORTH
IN BOWS R (UND RSCOR D).

ORDER
The order of the referee dated july 8, 1975 as corrected

BY AN ORD R DAT D JULY 1 5 , 1 9 7 5 IS AFFIRM D.

Claima t's cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey's
F  IN CONN CTION WITH HIS S RVIC S AT THIS BOARD R VI W, TH SUM
OF 2 5 0 DOLLARS TO B PAID BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND
WHICH SHALL B R IMBURS D BY TH WORKM N'S COMP NSATION BOARD
UND R ORS 6 5 6 . 05 4 .

WCB CASE NO. 71—82 DECEMBER 11, 1975

TH B N FICIARI S OF
LOREN A. SKIRVIN, DECEASED
HAROLD W. ADAMS, CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
ORD R FILING FINDINGS OF M DICAL

BOARD OF R VI W

The above e titled matter was heretofore the subject of a

H ARING INVOLVING A CLAIM FOR B N FITS BY TH D C D NT'S P RSONAL
R PR S NTATIV AND B N FICIARY. TH P RSONAL R PR S NTATIV AND
B N FICIARY CONT ND THAT TH D C D NT WAS  NTITL D TO ADDITIONAL
B N FITS DURING HIS LIF TIM AND THAT TH D ATH OF TH D C D NT
 ITH R AROS OUT OF AND IN TH SCOP OF HIS  MPLOYM NT AS A FIR 
MAN FOR TH CITY OF  UG N , OR GON OR THAT HIS D ATH OCCURR D

■2 3 9

­

­

­



           

              
      
          

          
    
               
            

 
          

             
           
        

  

         
             

 

       
   

  
   

  
     
    

    

         
            

             
           
              

           
             
         

               
        

         
                

            
         
            
          
           

              
         

                
            
           
            
           

          

  

HE WAS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED FROM A JOB RELATED 
CONDITION• 

ON JUNE 2 2 • t 9 7 2 • AN ORDER OF A HEARING OFFICER WAS ENTERED 
FINDING AGAINST THE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE AND BENEFICIARY• 

THE ORDER OF THE HEARING OFFICER WAS REJECTED BY THE PERSONAL 
REPRESENTATIVE AND BENEFICIARY AND A MEDICAL BOARD OF REVIEW WAS 
CONVENED TO CONSIDER THE APPEAL 0 

ON SEPTEMBER 22 1 t 97 5, A MEDICAL BOARD OF REVIEW WAS APPOINTED 
CONSISTING OF DRe JAMES HAMPTOM 1 DR• JOSEPH Ae CALLAN AND DR 0 JOHN 
Ee TUHYe 

THE FINDINGS AND REPORT OF THE MEDICAL BOARD OF REVIEW HAVE 
NOW BEEN RECEIVED AND ARE ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT 'A'• THE 
FINDINGS IN EFFECT 1 AFFIRM THE HEARING OFFICER'S DECISION THAT THE 
DECEDENT'S PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE AND BENEFICIARY ARE NOT ENTITLED 
TO FURTHER COM PEN SAT ION• 

PuRSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 8 l 4 , THE FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS OF THE 
MEDICAL BOA.RD OF REVIEW ARE ENTERED.AS FINAL AND BINDING AS A MATTER 
OF LAW. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-2644 
WCB CASE NO. 74-2812 

EUGENE WILLIAMS, CLAIMANT 
BROWN, BURT AND SWANSON, 

CLAIMANT' s A TTYS. 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

DECEMBER 11, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN 0 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND ASKS REVIEW BY THE BOARD 
OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH HELD THAT THE INCIDENT OF DECEMBER 2 7 1 

I 9 7 3 CONSTITUTED AN AGGRAVATION OF CLAIMANT'S t 9 7 0 INJURY I ORDERED 
SAIF TO PAV FOR MEDICAL TREATMENT AND TIME LOSS SUSTAINED BY 
CLAIMANT SUBSEQUENT TO DECEMBER 2 I 1 1973. AND TO RE PAV TO LIBERTY 
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY ALL SUMS ADVANCED TO IT TO CLAIMANT BY 
VIRTUE OF THE ORDER DESIGNATING IT AS THE PAVING AGENT ISSUED BY THE 
BOARD ON JULY 24 • 1974• 

ON JULY I 4 • 1970 CLAIMANT SUSTAINED A LOW BACK INJURY WHILE 
EMPLOYED AT FORT HILL LUMBER COMPANY, WHOSE WORKMEN'S COMPEN­
SATION COVERAGE WAS FURNISHED BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE 
FUND, TH IS CLAIM WAS CLOSED ON AUGUST 2 4 1 197 0 WITH NO AWARD OF 
PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY• ON MAY 5 1 197 2 CLAIMANT QUIT FORT 
HILL AND 1 SOON THEREAFTER 1 COMMENCED WORKING FOR BURKLAND LUMBER 
COMPANY• ON JUNE 13 1 197 2 CLAIMANT SUFFERED AN INDUSTRIAL INJURY 
INVOLVING HIS SHOULDER, ARM 1 NECK ANO UPPER BACK1 A MVEL0GRAM 
PERFORMED REVEALED THAT, IN ADDITION TO THE DAMAGE IN THE NECK 
AREA 1 THERE WAS EXISTENCE OF A DISC DISEASE AT L4 -5 AND, IT WAS 
ULTIMATELY DIAGNOSED THAT THIS LOW BACK CONDITION RESULTED FROM 
THE JULY 1 4 • 197 0 INJURY RATHER THAN THE JUNE 1972 ACCIDENT• AFTER 
HEARING, THE REFEREE HELD THAT IT WAS A NEW INJURY, HOWEVER THE 
OPINION WAS REVERSED BY THE BOARD• IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPEN-
SATION OF EUGENE W ILLIAMS 1 CLAIMANT I WCB CASE NO• 7 3 -7 6 4 ( UNDER­
SCORED) 1 ORDER ON REVIEW DATED AUGUST I 6, 1974 • THE BOARD'S ORDER 
IS PRESENTLY ON APPEAL TO THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY, 

-2 4 o-

WHIL H WAS P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D FROM A JOB R LAT D
CONDITION.

On JUN 22, 1 97 2 , AN ORD R OF A H ARING OFFIC R WAS  NT R D

FINDING AGAINST TH P RSONAL R PR S NTATIV AND B N FICIARY.

The order of the heari g officer was rejected by the perso al

R PR S NTATIV AND B N FICIARY AND A M DICAL BOARD OF R VI W WAS
CONV N D TO CONSID R TH APP AL.

On S PT MB R 2 2 , 1 97 5 , A M DICAL BOARD OF R VI W WAS APPOINT D
CONSISTING OF DR. JAM S HAMPTOM, DR. JOS PH A. CALLAN AND DR. JOHN
 . TUHY.

The fi di gs a d report of the medical board of review have
NOW B  N R C IV D AND AR ATTACH D H R TO AS  XHIBIT A* . TH 
FINDINGS IN  FF CT, AFFIRM TH H ARING OFFIC R* S D CISION THAT TH 
de edent s P RSONAL R PR S NTATIV AND B N FICIARY AR NOT  NTITL D
TO FURTH R COMP NSATION.

Pursuant to ors 656.814, the fin ings an conclusions of the
M DICAL BOARD OF R VI W AR  NT R D AS FINAL AND BINDING AS A MATT R
OF LAW.

WCB CASE NO. 74-2644 DECEMBER 11, 1975
WCB CASE NO. 74-2812

EUGENE WILLIAMS, CLAIMANT
BR WN, BURT AND SWANS N,
 laimant s ATTYS.

dept, of justi e, defense atty.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d SLOAN.

The state acci ent insurance fun asks review by the boar 
OF TH R F R  S ORD R WHICH H LD THAT TH INCID NT OF D C MB R 27,
1 97 3 CONSTITUT D AN AGGRAVATION OF CLAIMANT S 1 97 0 INJURY, ORD R D
SAIF TO PAY FOR M DICAL TR ATM NT AND TIM LOSS SUSTAIN D BY
CLAIMANT SUBS QU NT TO D C MB R 2 1 , 1 9 73 AND TO R PAY TO LIB RTY
MUTUAL INSURANC COMPANY ALL SUMS ADVANC D TO IT TO CLAIMANT BY
VIRTU OF TH ORD R D SIGNATING IT AS TH PAYING AG NT ISSU D BY TH 
BOARD ON JULY 2 4 , 1 97 4 .

On JULY 1 4 , 1 9 7 0 CLAIMANT SUSTAIN D A LOW BACK INJURY WHIL 
 MPLOY D AT FORT HILL LUMB R COMPANY, WHOS WORKM N S COMP N
SATION COV RAG WAS FURNISH D BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC 
FUND. THIS CLAIM WAS CLOS D ON AUGUST 2 4 , 1 97 0 WITH NO AWARD OF
P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY. ON MAY 5 , 1 9 72 CLAIMANT QUIT FORT
HILL AND, SOON TH R AFT R, COMM NC D WORKING FOR BURKLAND LUMB R
COMPANY. ON JUN 1 3 , 1 972 CLAIMANT SUFF R D AN INDUSTRIAL INJURY
INVOLVING HIS SHOULD R, ARM, N CK AND UPP R BACK. A MY LOGRAM
P RFORM D R V AL D THAT, IN ADDITION TO TH DAMAG IN TH N CK
AR A, TH R WAS  XIST NC OF A DISC DIS AS AT L4 -5 AND, IT WAS
ULTIMAT LY DIAGNOS D THAT THIS LOW BACK CONDITION R SULT D FROM
TH JULY 1 4 , 1 970 INJURY RATH R THAN TH JUN 1 972 ACCID NT. AFT R
H ARING, TH R F R  H LD THAT IT WAS A N W INJURY, HOW V R TH 
OPINION WAS R V RS D BY TH BOARD. IN TH MATT R OF TH COMP N
SATION OF  UG N WILLIAMS, CLAIMANT, WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -7 64 (UND R
SCOR D) , ORD R ON R VI W DAT D AUGUST 16, 1974. TH BOARD S ORD R
IS PR S NTLY ON APP AL TO TH CIRCUIT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY,

■2 4 0

’ 

’ 

’ 

’ 
’ 

’ ­

­
­

’ 



          
          
         
              
         
             

           
          
   

         
           

             
            
             

           
      

         
              

              
              
               
          
          
             
 

          
           

                 
           
              

           

          
     

           

       
            
         

       

  
     
    
  
          
          

          
      

SUFFERED AN INJURY ON DECEMBER 2 7 1 197 3 FOR WHICH 
HE SUBMITTED A CLAIM TO BURKLAND LUMBER COMPANY WHOSE CARRIER 

WAS LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY. THE CLAIM WAS FIRST ACCEP­
TED BUT WAS LATER DENIED ON THE GROUNDS THAT THIS WAS NOT A NEW 
INJURY BUT ·AN .AGGRAVATION OF A PREEXISTING INJURY• BOARD DETERMIN­
ATION UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 3 07 WAS. REQUESTED• THE ORDER 
DESIGNATED LIBERTY MUTUAL AND THE MATTER WAS REFERRED FOR A HEARIN,G 
TO DETERMINE THE ISSUE OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE PAYMENT OF BENE-
FITS TO THE CLAIMANT• ' 

DR. SPADY, WHO EXAMINED CLAIMANT AT THE REQUEST OF LIBERTY 
MUTUAL, WAS OF THE OPINION THAT THE PRESENT LOW BACK COMPLAINTS 
WE RE RE LATED TO THE 1 9 7 0 INJURY AND THAT CLAIMANT HAD HAD A CON­
Tl NUOUS PERIOD OF LAW BACK SYMPTOMS SINCE 1970• THE INJURIES 
SUFFERED IN NOVEMBER 197 3 AND 1 AGAIN, IN DECEMBER 197 3 WERE 
MERELY 'Fl,..ARi;::uPs' 0°F CLAIMANT' s BACK· SYMPTOMS BROUGHT ON BY THE 

PERFORl'l(1ANCE OF HEAVY WORK BY THE CLAIMANT• 

AFTER THE 1 972 ACCIDENT, SURGERY WAS PERFORMED BY DR• WHITE 
INVOLVING BOTH A FUSION AT THE CS -6 LEVEL AND A LAMINECTOMY AT THE 
L4 -5 LEVEL• THE FORMER THE RESULT OF THE 1 972 ACCIDENT, THE LATTER 
THE RESULT OF THE 1970. ACCiDENTe DRe WHITE STATED, AFTER CLAIMANT 
HAD ATTEMPTED TO RETURN TO WORK IN APRIL 197 3 t THAT CLAIMANT WOULD 

BE SUBJECT TO THE USUAL INCIDENT RECURRENCE• HE ADVISED CLAIMANT 
TO AVOID HEAVY LIFTING• CLAIMANT RETURNED TO WORK AND REPORTED 
AN ACCIDENT IN NOVEMBER 1973 WHICH CAUSED HIM TO LOSE NO TIME 

FROM WORK• 

THE REFEREE, .RELYING TO A GREAT EXTENT ON THE OPINION EX­
PRESSED BY DRe WHITE AND OR 8 SPADY, CONCLUDED THAT THE ACCIDENT 

ON DECEMBER 27 1 1973 1 AS WELL AS THE NOVEMBER 1973 INCIDENT WERE 
'FLAREUPS' BROUGHT ABOUT BY THE SAME TYPE OF ACTIVITY RESULTING 
IN PAIN TO THE SAME GENERAL AREA OF THE BACK ANO THAT BOTH INCIDENTS 
MUST BE CONSIDERED AS AN AGGRAVATION OF CLAIMANT'S 1970 INJURY, 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO .REVIEW, AFFIRMS ANO ADOPTS THE ORDER 
OF THE REFEREE AS ITS OWN 8 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED !'\UGUST 1 4, I 9 7 S IS AFFIRMED8 

CLAIMANT' s COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEv•·s 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, T-HE SUM 
OF 1 S .0 DOLLARSi, PAYABLE BY THE. STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND, 

WCB CASE NO. 75-1357 

ALDEN LEWIS, CLAIMANT 
JOHN Re SIDMAN, CLAIMANT'S ATTY, 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY, 
ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

DECEMBER 11, 1975 

A REQUEST FOR REVIEW HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE 
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD IN THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER BY 
THE STATE ACCIDENT -INSURANCE FUND, AND SAID REQUEST FOR REVIEW 
NOW HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN BY THE FUND, 

-241-

Claima t suffered a i jury o December 27, 1 973 for which

H SUBMITT D A CLAIM TO BURKLAND LUMB R COMPANY WHOS CARRI R
WAS LIB RTY MUTUAL INSURANC COMPANY. TH CLAIM WAS FIRST ACC P
T D BUT WAS LAT R D NI D ON TH GROUNDS THAT THIS WAS NOT A N W
INJURY BUT AN AGGRAVATION OF A PR  XISTING INJURY. BOARD D T RMIN
ATION UND R TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 56.3 07 WAS R QU ST D, TH ORD R
D SIGNAT D LIB RTY MUTUAL AND TH MATT R WAS R F RR D FOR A H ARING
TO D T RMIN TH ISSU OF R SPONSIBILITY FOR TH PAYM NT OF B N 
FITS TO TH CLAIMANT.

Dr. spady, who exami ed claima t at the request of liberty

MUTUAL, WAS  F THE  PINI N THAT THE PRESENT L W BACK C MPLAINTS
WERE RELATED T THE 1 970 INJURY AND THAT CLAIMANT HAD HAD A C N
TINU US PERI D  F LAW BACK SYMPT MS SINCE 1 97 0, THE INJURIES
SUFFERED IN N VEMBER 1 9 73 AND, AGAIN, IN DECEMBER 1 973 WERE
MERELY FLAREUPS1  F CLAIMANT'S BACK SYMPT MS BR UGHT  N BY THE
PERF RMANCE  F HEAVY W RK BY THE CLAIMANT.

After the 1972 acci ent, surgery was performe by  r. white
INVOLVING BOTH A FUSION AT TH C5 -6 L V L AND A LAMIN CTOMY AT TH 
L4 -5 L V L. TH FORM R TH R SULT OF TH 1 972 ACCID NT, TH LATT R
TH R SULT OF TH 1 9 7 0. ACCiD NT. DR. WHIT STAT D, AFT R CLAIMANT
HAD ATT MPT D TO R TURN TO WORK IN APRIL 1 9 73 , THAT CLAIMANT WOULD
B SUBJ CT TO TH USUAL INCID NT R CURR NC . H ADVIS D CLAIMANT
TO AVOID H AVY LIFTING. CLAIMANT R TURN D TO WORK AND R PORT D
AN ACCID NT IN NOV MB R 1 973 WHICH CAUS D HIM TO LOS NO TIM 
FROM WORK.

The referee, relyi g to a great exte t o the opi io ex

pressed BY DR. WHIT AND DR. SPADY, CONCLUD D THAT TH ACCID NT
ON D C MB R 27 , 1973, AS W LL AS TH NOV MB R 1 9 7 3 INC I D NT W R 
FLAR UPS' BROUGHT ABOUT BY TH SAM TYP OF ACTIVITY R SULTING
IN PAIN TO TH SAM G N RAL AR A OF TH BACK AND THAT BOTH INCID NTS
MUST B CONSID R D AS AN AGGRAVATION OF CLAIMANT'S 1 97 0 INJURY.

The board, o de  ovo review, affirms a d adopts the order

OF TH R F R  AS ITS OWN,

ORDER
The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D AUGUST U , 1975 IS AFFIRM D.

Claima t's cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey's
F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W, TH SUM
OF 150 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

WCB CASE NO. 75-1357 DECEMBER 11, 1975

ALDEN LEWIS, CLAIMANT
J HN R. S1DMAN, CLAIMANT1 S ATTY.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
 RDER  F DISMISSAL

A REQUEST F R REVIEW HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE
W RKMEN' S C MPENSATI N B ARD IN THE AB VE ENTITLED MATTER BY
THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND, AND SAID REQUEST F R REVIEW
N W HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN BY THE FUND,

­

­

­

­

' 

­

' 



         
            
    

       

  
    
  

        
               

        
                
         
               

          
             

           
             
   

          
           

           
          
         

        
           
         

               
     

          
              

      

  
  
   

 
     

 
    

     

      
          

           

  

IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE REVIEW NOW PENDING BEFORE 

THE BOARD JS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE IS 

FINAL BY OPERATION OF LAW• 

SAIF CLAIM NO. DC 169055 

JOSEPH SMALL, CLAIMANT 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 

OWN MOTION DETERMINATION 

DECEMBER 11, 1975 

THIS CLAIM HAS BEEN CONSIDERED BY THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 

BOARD UNDER THE OWN MOTION JURISDICTION GRANTED IT BY ORS 656 0 278 0 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INDUSTRIAL INJURY JANUARY 2, 

1969 0 HE HAS BEEN AWARDED 25 PER CENT PARTIAL LOSS OF THE LEFT 

ARM• TWO HONOLULU PHYSICIANS REPORTED THAT CLAIMANT RECEIVED A 
NERVE TRANSPLANT TO THE LEFT ELBOW IN 1972, AND THAT THIS SURGERY 

WAS REQUIRED AS THE RESULT OF HIS 1969 INJURY 0 

ON NOVEMBER 6, 1975 THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND ADVISED 

THE BOARD THAT IT WOULD REOPEN CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR THE PAYMENT 

OF TIME LOSS AND MEDICAL BILLS AS NECESSITATED BY THE 1 972 SURGERY 

TO THE ULNAR NE RVE 0 

BY AN OWN MOTION ORDER DATED NOVEMBER 1 2 , 1 9 7 5, THE CLAIMANT 

WAS REQUESTED TO FURNISH THE BOARD AN EVALUATION OF HIS PRESENT 

CONDITION, SAID EVALUATION TO BE MADE BY CLAIMANT'S MEDICAL DOCTOR 0 

UPON RECEIPT OF SUCH MEDICAL INFORMATION, A DETERMINATION OF THE 

EXTENT OF CLAIMANT'S PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY WAS TO BE MADE 0 

MEDICAL REPORTS HAVE NOW BEEN SUBMITTED TO THE EVALUATION 

DIVISION OF THE BOARD FOR THE EVALUATION OF CLAIMANT'S LEFT ARM 

DISABILITY AND IT IS THEIR FINDING THAT CLAIMANT'S RESIDUAL DISA­

BILITY IS EQUAL TO 50 PER CENT OF HIS LEFT ARM, AN INCREASE OF 25 
PER CENT OVER THAT PREVIOUSLY AWARDED 0 

ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT CLAIMANT BE GRANTED AN ADDITIONAL 

AWARD OF 48 DEGREES FOR 25 PER CENT LOSS OF THE LEFT ARM 0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4248 

THE BENEFICIARIES OF 

ROBERT CROXTON, DECEASED 
PETERSON, SUSAK AND PETERSON, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

JONES, LANG, KLEIN, WOLF AND SMITH, 

DEFENSE ATTVS• 
REQUES,T FOR REVIEW BY BENEFICIARIES 

DECEMBER 11, 1975 

REVIEYlfED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN• 

THE BENEFICIARIES OF ROBERT CROXTON, DECEASED, ( HEREINAFTER 
REFERRED TO AS CLAIMANT) REQUESTED BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S 
ORDER WHICH·AFFIRMED THE DENIALS OF THE WIDOW'S CLAIM BY THE 
DEFENDANT. 

-242-

It is therefore or ere that the review now pen ing before
TH BOARD IS H R BY DISMISS D AND TH ORD R OF TH R F R  IS
FINAL BY OP RATION OF LAW.

SAIF CLAIM NO. DC 169055 DECEMBER 11, 1975

JOSEPH SMALL, CLAIMANT
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
OWN MOTION D T RMINATION

This claim has bee co sidered by the workme ’s compe satio 

BOARD UND R TH OWN MOTION JURISDICTION GRANT D IT BY ORS 6 5 6.2 7 8 .

Claima t suffered a compe sable i dustrial i jury Ja uary 2 ,
1 96 9 . H HAS B  N AWARD D 25 P R C NT PARTIAL LOSS OF TH L FT
ARM. TWO HONOLULU PHYSICIANS R PORT D THAT CLAIMANT R C IV D A
N RV TRANSPLANT TO TH L FT  LBOW IN 1 9 72 , AND THAT THIS SURG RY
WAS R QUIR D AS TH R SULT OF HIS 1 96 9 INJURY.

On NOV MB R 6 , 1 9 7 5 TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND ADVIS D
TH BOARD THAT IT WOULD R OP N CLAIMANT S CLAIM FOR TH PAYM NT
OF TIM LOSS AND M DICAL BILLS AS N C SSITAT D BY TH 1 972 SURG RY
TO TH ULNAR N RV .

By an own motion order dated November 12, 1975, the  laimant

WAS R QU ST D TO FURNISH TH BOARD AN  VALUATION OF HIS PR S NT
CONDITION, SAID  VALUATION TO B MAD BY CLAIMANT’ S M DICAL DOCTOR.
UPON R C IPT OF SUCH M DICAL INFORMATION, A D T RMINATION OF TH 
 XT NT OF CLAIMANT S P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY WAS TO B MAD .

Me ical reports have now been submitte to the evaluation
DIVISION OF TH BOARD FOR TH  VALUATION OF CLAIMANT'S L FT ARM
DISABILITY AND IT IS TH IR FINDING THAT CLAIMANT'S R SIDUAL DISA
BILITY IS  QUAL TO 50 P R C NT OF HIS L FT ARM, AN INCR AS OF 25
P R C NT OV R THAT PR VIOUSLY AWARD D.

ORDER
It IS TH R FOR ORD R D THAT CLAIMANT B GRANT D AN ADDITIONAL

AWARD OF 4 8 D GR  S FOR 2 5 P R C NT LOSS OF TH L FT ARM.

WCB CASE NO. 74-4248 DECEMBER 11, 1975

TH B N FICIARI S OF
ROB RT CROXTON, D C AS D
PETERS N, SUSAK AND PETERS N,
CLAIMANT S ATTYS.

JON S, LANG, KL IN, WOLF AND SMITH,
D F NS ATTYS.

R QU ST FOR R VI W BY B N FICIARI S

Reviewe by commissioners moore an sloan.
The beneficiaries of rObert croxton,  ecease , (hereinafter

REFERRED T AS CLAIMANT) REQUESTED B ARD REVIEW  F THE REFEREE1S
 RDER WHICH AFFIRMED THE DENIALS  F THE WID W S CLAIM BY THE
DEFENDANT.

'2 4 2

’ 

’ 

’ 

­

’ 



          
                 
                
           

              
            
            

   

        
          
           

             
            

           
           

              
         

      
            
          

          
             
            

          
           
            

          
            
          

      

       
           

        
         
   

         
              
           

           
   

        
           

          
        
          

           
         
            

        
          

           
          
        
         

          
             

           
  

  

DECEDENT WAS KILLED IN AN ACCIDENT WHICH AROSE OUT OF 

AND IN THE COURSE OF HIS wo'RK IN CALIFORNIA ON SEPTEMBER 2 3 1 1~74 • 
ON OCTOBER 2 9 1 197 4 THE CLAIM FILED BY THE WIDOW WAS DENIED ON . 

THE BASIS THAT DECEDENT WAS AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AND. NOT AN 

EMPLOYEE• CLAIMANT REQUESTED A HEARING.- ON APRIL 3 1 197 5 A WEEK 

PRIOR TO THE HEARING 1 THE CLAIM WAS DENIED ON THE ADDITIONAL GROUNDS 

THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT AN OREGON EMPLOYEE OF DEFENDANT AT THE TIME 

OF HIS FATAL ACCIDENT• 

THE DEFEN~ANT IS AN OREGON CORPORATION ENGAGED IN LOGGING 
- . ' ' 

AND. ROAD BUILDING AND MAINTAINS OFFICES AND CONDUCTS BUSINESS IN 

BOTH OREGON AND CALIFORNIA• THE DECEDENT HAD BEEN IN THE LOG 

HAULING BUSINESS FOR. ABOUT 3 5 YEARS• FOR SOME TIME HE HAD HAULED 

LOGS FOR DEFENDANT IN OREGON WITH A TRUCK WHICH HE OWNED AND 

OPE.RATED AND MAINTAINED• THE DECEDENT HAD THE RIGHT TO HIRE HIS 

OWN HELP AND EITHER HE OR DEFENDANT COULD HAVE TERMINATED THEIR 

RELATIONSHIP AT ANY TIME. ON AUGUST 15 1 1974 THE DECEDENT CAN­
CELLED HIS OREGO"'! WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION COVERAGE WHICH HE HAD 
HAD WITH THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND 0 

(N 1974 DEFENDANT ENTERED INTO A FIVE YEAR CONTRACT WITH 

ANOTHER CORPORATION TO DO A LOGGING JOB IN CALIFORNIA• AN AGREE­

MENT WAS ARRANGED BETWEEN D~FENDANT AND DECEDENT FOR THE LATTER 

TO HAUL LOGS FOR THE FORMER IN CALIFORNIA IN MUCH THE SAME FASHION 

AS HE HAD BEEN DOING IN OREGON. THE DEFENDANT DID NOT PROVIDE 

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION COVERAGE FOR THE DECEDENT AT ANY TIME 

EITHER IN OREGON OR CALIFORNIA• IT HAD REQUIRED DECEDENT AND OTHER 

TRUCKERS WHO HAD SIMILAR WORK FOR IT TO FURNISH EVIDENCE THAT THEY 

HAD THEIR OWN WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE IN OREGON BEFORE 

ALLOWING THEM. TO DO ANY HAULiNG FOR IT• THE DEFENDANT DID NOT 

ACQUIRE SUCH EVIDENCE FROM DECEDENT DURING THE ONE MONTH PERIOD 

_THAT HE HAULED FOR IT IN CALIFORNIA• 

SHORTLY BEFORE LEAVING FOR CALIFORNIA WITH DECEDENT, CLAIM­

ANT HAD THE FIRST OF SEVERAL CONVERSATIONS WITH AN OFFICER OF 

DEFENDANT ABOUT THE PROVISION OF WORKMEN' s COMPENSATION COVERAGE 

FOR DECEDENT. HOWEVER, NOTHING OEFINITE HAD BEEN DECIDED PRIOR 

TO THE FATAL INJURY• 

THE REFERE.E. FOUND, BASED UPON THE CRITERIA LAID DOWN IN 

BOWSER Ve SIAC ( UNDERSCORED) 1 I 82 OR 4 2 AND BUTTS Ve. SIAC ( UNDER­

SCORED) 1 193 OR 14 7, THAT, PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO THE VERBAL CON­

TRACT WITH THE DEFENDANT TO WORK FOR IT IN CALIFORNIA, DECEDENT -

WAS AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THERE WERE SOME DIFFERENCES BETWEEN 

THE DECEDENT'S ACTIVITIES IN OREGON AND THOSE IN WHICH HE ENGAGED 

IN CALIFORNIA 1 MOST IMPORTANT.WERE - ( 1) THAT DECEDENT HAD CAN­

CELLED HIS OWN WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION COVERAGE BEFORE LEAVING 

OREGON AND HIS WIFE ENDEAVORED TO GET DEFENDANT TO PROVIDE REPLACE­

MENT THEREFOR, AND ( 2) THAT THE MANNER IN WHI.CH THE DECEDENT 

PERFORMED HIS SERVICES FOR THE ALLEGED EMPLOYER IN CALIFORNIA 

INDICATED A LACK OF RIGHT OF CONTROL ON THE PART OF THE DECEDENT• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT 1 ALTHOUGH THE EVIDENCE WAS PER­

SUASIVE THAT CLAIMANT MIGHT NOT HAVE BEEN AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

AFTER THE VERBAL CONTRACT TO WORK FOR DEFENDANT IN CALIFORNIA, HE 

WAS NOT A WORKMAN SUBJECT TO THE OREGON WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 

LAWe ORS 6 5 6 • 126 ( 1) PROVIDES FOR EXTRATERRITORIAL COVERAGE OF 
OREGON WORKMEN, .HOWEVER, THE STATUTE EXTENDS TO WORKMEN EMPLOYED 

IN OREGON WHO ARE INJURED WHILE TEMPORARILY ( UNDERSCORED) OUT OF 
THE STATE. ·1N THIS CASE THE CALIFORNIA JOB WAS TO LAST FIVE YEARS, 

THEREFORE, THE PROVISIONS OF THE STATUTE DID NOT APPLY WITH RESPECT 

TO THE DECEDENT• 

-243-· 

The de edent was killed in an a  ident whi h arose out of
AND IN TH COURS OF HIS WORK IN CALIFORNIA ON S PT MB R 2 3, 1 9 7 4 ,
ON OCTOB R 2 9 , 1 9 74 TH CLAIM FIL D BY TH WIDOW WAS D NI D ON
TH BASIS THAT D C D NT WAS AN IND P ND NT CONTRACTOR AND NOT AN
 MPLOY  , CLAIMANT R QU ST D A H ARING, ON APRIL 3 , 1 9 7 5 A W  K
PRIOR TO TH H ARING, TH CLAIM WAS D NI D ON TH ADDITIONAL GROUNDS
THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT AN OR GON  MPLOY  OF D F NDANT AT TH TIM 
OF HIS FATAL ACCID NT,

The  efen ant is an Oregon corporation engage in logging
AND ROAD BUILDING AND MAINTAINS OFFIC S AND CONDUCTS BUSIN SS IN
BOTH OR GON AND CALIFORNIA, TH D C D NT HAD B  N IN TH LOG
HAULING BUSIN SS FOR ABOUT 3 5 Y ARS, FOR SOM TIM H HAD HAUL D
LOGS FOR D F NDANT IN OR GON WITH A TRUCK WHICH H OWN D AND
OP RAT D AND MAINTAIN D, TH D C D NT HAD TH RIGHT TO HIR HIS
OWN H LP AND  ITH R H OR D F NDANT COULD HAV T RMINAT D TH IR
R LATIONSHIP AT ANY TIM , ON AUGUST 1 5 , 1 97 4 TH D C D NT CAN
C LL D HIS OR GON WORKM N'S COMP NSATION COV RAG WHICH H HAD
HAD WITH TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND,

In 1 97 4 D F NDANT  NT R D INTO A FIV Y AR CONTRACT WITH
ANOTH R CORPORATION TO DO A LOGGING JOB IN CALIFORNIA, AN AGR  
M NT WAS ARRANG D B TW  N D F NDANT AND D C D NT FOR TH LATT R
TO HAUL LOGS FOR TH FORM R IN CALIFORNIA IN MUCH TH SAM FASHION
AS H HAD B  N DOING IN OR GON, TH D F NDANT DID NOT PROVID 
WORKM N1 S COMP NSATION COV RAG FOR TH D C D NT AT ANY TIM 
 ITH R IN OR GON OR CALIFORNIA, IT HAD R QUIR D D C D NT AND OTH R
TRUCK RS WHO HAD SIMILAR WORK FOR IT TO FURNISH  VID NC THAT TH Y
HAD TH IR OWN WORKM N S COMP NSATION INSURANC IN OR GON B FOR 
ALLOWING TH M TO DO ANY HAULING FOR IT, TH D F NDANT DID NOT
ACQUIR SUCH  VID NC FROM D C D NT DURING TH ON MONTH P RIOD
THAT H HAUL D FOR IT IN CALIFORNIA,

Shortly before leaving for California with  ece ent, claim
 nt HAD TH FIRST OF S V RAL CONV RSATIONS WITH AN OFFIC R OF
D F NDANT ABOUT TH PROVISION OF WORKM N'S COMP NSATION COV RAG 
FOR D C D NT. HOW V R, NOTHING D FINIT HAD B  N D CID D PRIOR
TO TH FATAL INJURY.

The referee foun , base upon the criteria lai  own in
BOWS R V. SIAC (UND RSCOR D) , 182 OR 4 2 AND BUTTS V. SIAC (UND R
SCOR D), 193 OR 147, THAT, PRIOR TO  NT RING INTO TH V RBAL CON
TRACT WITH TH D F NDANT TO WORK FOR IT IN CALIFORNIA, D C D NT
WAS AN IND P ND NT CONTRACTOR.

The referee foun that there were some  ifferences between
TH D C D NT'S ACTIVITI S IN OR GON AND THOS IN WHICH H  NGAG D
IN CALIFORNIA, MOST IMPORTANT W R (1) THAT D C D NT HAD CAN
C LL D HIS OWN WORKM N'S COMP NSATION COV RAG B FOR L AVING
OR GON AND HIS WIF  ND AVOR D TO G T D F NDANT TO PROVID R PLAC 
M NT TH R FOR, AND (2) THAT TH MANN R IN WHICH TH D C D NT
P RFORM D HIS S RVIC S FOR TH ALL G D  MPLOY R IN CALIFORNIA
INDICAT D A LACK OF RIGHT OF CONTROL ON TH PART OF TH D C D NT.

The referee conclu e that, although the evi ence was per
su sive THAT CLAIMANT MIGHT NOT HAV B  N AN IND P ND NT CONTRACTOR
AFT R TH V RBAL CONTRACT TO WORK FOR D F NDANT IN CALIFORNIA, H 
WAS NOT A WORKMAN SUBJ CT TO TH OR GON WORKM N'S COMP NSATION
LAW, ORS 656,126(1) PROVID S FOR  XTRAT RRITORIAL COV RAG OF
OR GON WORKM N. HOW V R, TH STATUT  XT NDS TO WORKM N  MPLOY D
IN OR GON WHO AR INJUR D WHIL T MPORARILY (UND RSCOR D) OUT OF
TH STAT , IN THIS CAS TH CALIFORNIA JOB WAS TO LAST FIV Y ARS,
TH R FOR , TH PROVISIONS OF TH STATUT DID NOT APPLY WITH R SP CT
TO TH D C D NT,

.2 43

­

­

' 

­

­
­

- ­

­

­

-



          
     

          

       

  
    

  
    
    

     

        
           
        

            
              
         
               
           
 

        
         

          
        

          
           

             
              
                   

        
           
         
         
           

         
        

      

         
          
       

        
          

          
           
          
   

       
        

  

BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THE FIND­
INGS AND CONCLUSIONS OF T.HE REFEREE• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF 1HE REFEREE DA1ED APRIL 2 9 1 197 5 IS AFFIRMED. 

WCB CASE NO 74-4398 

JIM SULLIVAN, CLAIMANT 
EMMONS, KYLE, KROPP AND KRYGER, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS• 

KEITH D• SKELTON, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 11, 1 975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE 0 

THE CLAIMAN, REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 

WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 256 DEGREES FOR 80 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED 

BACK DISABILITY, CONTENDING HE IS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY" DISABLED• 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY TO HIS BACK ON MAY 1 3, 

1973 WHICH WAS FIRST DIAGNOSED AS AN ACUTELY RUPTURED DISC• AFTER 

A PERIOD OF CONSERVATIVE TREATMENT, A MYELOGRAM WAS PERFORMED 

ON OCTOBER 2, 1973 WHICH SHOWED A DEFECT A, L4 -5 CENTRALLY. SUR­

GERY WAS PERFORMED THE FOLLOWING DAY FOR THE EXCISION OF THE RUP­

TURED DISC• 

THE POST-OPERATIVE RECOVERY WAS SLOW AND DR• ELLISON, WHO 

PERFORMED THE SURGERY, SUSPECTED THAT PART OF THE DIFFICULTY 

WAS ON AN 'EMOTIONAL' BASIS 0 CLAIMANT WAS GIVEN A PSYCHOLOGICAL 

EXAMINATION BY DR 0 ACKERMAN WHO DIAGNOSED A PSYCHONEUROTIC CON­

VERSION REACTION IN ADDITION TO THE GENUINE BACK PROBLEMS WHICH 

CLAIMANT HAD• CLAIMANT WAS ALLOWED BY HIS DOCTOR TO RETURN TO 

WORK ON A TRIAL BASIS WHICH HE DI �• THE EMPLOYER MADE AN ATTEMPT 

TO GIVE CLAIMANT AN EASIER JOB BUT CLAIMANT REFUSED IT AND SAID HE COULD 

DO HIS FORMER JOB 0 HE COULD NOT, AND HAS NOT WORKED SINCE MAY 2 1 , 1 9 7 4 • 

CLAIMANT WAS EVALUATED AT THE DISABILITY PREVENTION DIVISION 

BY DR 0 HALFERTY AND ALSO GIVEN A PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION BY DR 0 

HICKMAN 0 DR• HALFERTY FELT THAT CLAIMANT'S PERMANENT PARTIAL 

DISABILITY WAS MILDLY MODERATE AND THAT CLAIMANT WAS MEDICALLY 

STATIONARY• A DETERMINATION ORDER DATED SEPTEMBER 5, 1 974 AWARDED 

CLAIMANT 96 DEGREES FOR 3 0 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT CONTINUES TO BE TREATED BY DR• ACKERMAN. ALSO 

HE WAS EVALUATED BY MR 0 ROBERT AD0LPH 0 

THE REFEREE FOUND A SIMILARITY IN THE REPORTS FROM DR. 

HICKMAN, DR• ACKERMAN AND MR 0 ADOLPH, AND CONCLUDED THAT IF 

CLAIMANT HAD A VALID PSYCHONEUROTIC CONVERSION REACTION WHICH, 

WHEN ADDED TO HIS MILDLY MODERATE ORTHOPEDIC DISABILITY, FORE­

CLOSED HIM FROM RETURNING TO HIS PREVIOUS OCCUPATIONS, THEN ~ASED 

UPON TH!==SE REPORTS, CLAIMANT WHEN HIS CLAIM WAS ULTIMATELY CLOSED 

AND HE BECAME AWARE OF HIS DISABILITY WOULD BECOME. MORE WILLING 

TO ACCEPT VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION IN A FIELD SUITABLE TO HIM 

BOTH PHYSICALLY AND PSYCHOLOGICALLY. 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT, CONTRARY TO CLAIMANT' s CON­

TENTION, HE WAS NOT PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED• CLAIMANT 

-24 4 -

The boar , on  e novo review, affirms an a opts the fin ­
ings AND C NCLUSI NS  F THE REFEREE.

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate april 29, 1975 is affirme .

WCB CAS NO 74-4398 D C MB R 11, 1975

JIM SULLIVAN, CLAIMANT
 MMONS, KYL , KROPP AND KRYG R,
CLAIMANT* S ATTYS.

K ITH D. SK LTON, D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The claima t requests board review of the referee s order

WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT 2 56 D GR  S FOR 80 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D
BACK DISABILITY, CONT NDING H IS P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D.

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury to his back o may i 3 ,
1 9 7 3 WHICH WAS FIRST DIAGNOS D AS AN ACUT LY RUPTUR D DISC. AFT R
A P RIOD OF CONS RVATIV TR ATM NT, A MY LOGRAM WAS P RFORM D
ON OCTOB R 2 , 1 97 3 WHICH SHOW D A D F CT AT L4 -5 C NTRALLY. SUR
G RY WAS P RFORM D TH FOLLOWING DAY FOR TH  XCISION OF TH RUP
TUR D DISC.

The post operative recovery was slow a d dr. elliso , who

P RFORM D TH SURG RY, SUSP CT D THAT PART OF TH DIFFICULTY
WAS ON AN  MOTIONAL’ BASIS. CLAIMANT WAS GIV N A PSYCHOLOGICAL
 XAMINATION BY DR. ACK RMAN WHO DIAGNOS D A PSYCHON UROTIC CON
V RSION R ACTION IN ADDITION TO TH G NUIN BACK PROBL MS WHICH
CLAIMANT HAD. CLAIMANT WAS ALLOW D BY HIS OOCTOR TO R TURN TO
WORK ON A TRIAL BASIS WHICH H DID. TH  MPLOY R MAD AN ATT MPT
TO GIV CLAIMANT AN  ASI R JOB BUT CLAIMANT R FUS D IT AND SAID H COULD
DO HIS FORM R JOB, H COULD NOT, AND HAS NOT WORK D SINC MAY 2 1 , 1 9 74 .

Claima t was evaluated at the disability preve tio divisio 

BY DR. HALF RTY AND ALSO GIV N A PSYCHOLOGICAL  VALUATION BY DR.
HICKMAN. DR. HALF RTY F LT THAT CLAIMANT' S P RMAN NT PARTIAL
DISABILITY WAS MILDLY MOD RAT AND THAT CLAIMANT WAS M DICALLY
STATIONARY. A D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D S PT MB R 5 , 1 97 4 AWARD D
CLAIMANT 96 D GR  S FOR 3 0 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY.

Claima t co ti ues to be treated by dr. ackerma , also

H WAS  VALUAT D BY MR, ROB RT ADOLPH.

The referee foun a similarity in the reports from  r.
HICKMAN, DR. ACK RMAN AND MR. ADOLPH, AND CONCLUD D THAT IF
CLAIMANT HAD A VALID PSYCHON UROTIC CONV RSION R ACTION WHICH,
WH N ADD D TO HIS MILDLY MOD RAT ORTHOP DIC DISABILITY, FOR 
CLOS D HIM FROM R TURNING TO HIS PR VIOUS OCCUPATIONS, TH N BAS D
UPON TH S R PORTS, CLAIMANT WH N HIS CLAIM WAS ULTIMAT LY CLOS D
AND H B CAM AWAR OF HIS DISABILITY WOULD B COM MOR WILLING
TO ACC PT VOCATIONAL R HABILITATION IN A FI LD SUITABL TO HIM
BOTH PHYSICALLY AND PSYCHOLOGICALLY.

The referee co cluded that, co trary to claima t s co 

tention, H WAS NOT P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D. CLAIMANT

■2 4 4

’ 

­
­

— 

’ 
­

­

’ ­



          
          

           
        

           
   

           
             

          
          

    

           

       

 
     
    
    

     

        
          
           
       

             
            

            
            

         
         

             
          

       
             
        

             
                   

      
           
           
             

           
           

        
         

                   
          

              
             

  

POOR MOTIVATION IN REFUSING To· ACCEPT A LIGHTER POSITION 
OFFERED Ta° HIM BY THE EMPLOYER,. HOWEVER, THE REFEREE CONCLUDED 
THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED A MAJOR LOSS OF WAGE EARNING CAPACITY 
BECAUSE OF THE PSYCHONEUROTIC CONVERSION REACTION CONDITION AND 
HIS PHYSICAL IMPAIRMENTS AND WAS ENTITLED TO AN INCREASE IN THE 
AWARD FOR THIS Lp·ss. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FEELS THAT THE REFEREE WAS 
VERY GENEROUS .IN AWARDING CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL 5 0 PER CENT OF THE 
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BY STATUTE FOR HIS DISABILITY, BUT IT AGREES, 
GENERALLY, WITH THE FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS REACHED BY THE REFEREE 
IN HIS OPINION AND ORDER. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 3 • 197 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4617 

LUTHER ANDERSON, CLAIMANT 
GAL TON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS• 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

DECEMBER 11, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN. 

BOARD REVIEW IS REQUESTED BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE 
FUND OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH ASSESSED A PENALTY AGAINST 
THE FUND AND DIRECTED IT PAY CLAIMANT AN ATTORNEY'S FEE B.ECAUSE 
OF LATE PAYMENTS OF TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION 0 

BY AN OPINION·A..;D ORDER ENTERED NOVEMBER 26 • 1974 CLAIMANT'S 
CLAIM WAS REMANDED TO THE FUND TO BE ACCEPTED FOR PAYMENT OF 
COMPENSATION PAYABLE FROM MAY 1 4 • 1974 • LESS PAYMENTS ALREADY 
MADE, UNTIL TERMINATION AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO ORS 656 0 268 0 

PENALTIES WERE ALSO ORDERED FOR UNREASONABLE DELAY IN DENYING 
THE CLAIM WHICH WAS FILED IN JUNE 1 974 • 

0N DECEMBER 10 1 1 974 THE FUND MAILED CLAIMANT TWO CHECKS 0 

THE FIRST CHECK PAID THE ORDERED PENALTIES• THE SECOND CHECK 
CONSTITUTED PAYMENT OF TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION 
FROM MAY 1 4 TO OCTOBER 1 7, 197 4 0 ON DECEMBER 2 0, 1 974 A CHECK 
FOR PAYMENT OF TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION FROM 
OCTOBER 1 7 TO OCTOBER 3 1 , 1 9 7 4 WAS MAILE De THE NEXT PAYMENT 
WAS MADE ON JANUARY 7 • 1 9 7 5 FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER 3 1 ·, 197-4 TO 
JANUARY 9 , 1 9 7 5 • 

fT WAS CONCEDED BY CLAIMANT THAT THE 1 4 DAY REQUIREMENT FOR 
PAYMENT OF COMPENSATIO_N HAD BEEN MET BY THE FIRST PAYMENT ON 
DECEMBER 10 • 1 974 • HOWEVER, HE CONTENDED THAT THAT PAYMENT SHOULD 
HAVE BRO.LIGHT HIM TO A CURRENT STATUS WITHOUT AN APPROXIMATE TWO­
MONTH LAG IN THE PERIOD OF TIME FOR WHICH COMPENSATION WAS PAID, 

THE REFEREE CONCURRED IN THE CLAIMANT'S CONTENTION AND CON­
CLUDED THAT CLAIMANT WAS ENTITLED TO PENALTIES FOR COMPENSATION 
DUE HIM FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER 17, 1974 TO DECEMBER 6, 1974 0 

THE REFEREE ALSO FOUND THAT THE PAYMENT MADE ON JANUARY 7, 
197 5 WAS LATE, AT LEAST f".OR PART OF THE COMPENSATION INCLUDED IN 
THAT CHECK~ . HE CONCLUDED THAT SINCE THE JANUARY 7, 1 9 7 5 CHECK 

-24 5 -

SHOW D POOR MOTIVATION IN R FUSING TO ACC PT A LIGHT R POSITION
OFF R D TO HIM BY TH  MPLOY R, HOW V R, TH R F R  CONCLUD D
THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFF R D A MAJOR LOSS OF WAG  ARNING CAPACITY
B CAUS OF TH PSYCHON UROTIC CONV RSION R ACTION CONDITION AND
HIS PHYSICAL IMPAIRM NTS AND WAS  NTITL D TO AN INCR AS IN TH 
AWARD FOR THIS LOSS,

The board, o de  ovo review, feels that the referee was

V RY G N ROUS IN AWARDING CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL 5 0 P R C NT OF TH 
MAXIMUM ALLOWABL BY STATUT FOR HIS DISABILITY, BUT IT AGR  S,
G N RALLY, WITH TH FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS R ACH D BY TH R F R  
IN HIS OPINION AND ORD R.

ORD R

The or er of the referee  ate june 3 , 1975 is affirme .

WCB CAS NO. 74-4617 D C MB R 11, 1975

LUTH R AND RSON,CLAIMANT
GALT N AND P P1CK, CLAIMANT1 S ATTYS.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

Board review is requested by the state accide t i sura ce
FUND OF TH R F R  'S ORD R WHICH ASS SS D A P NALTY AGAINST
TH FUND AND DIR CT D IT PAY CLAIMANT AN ATTORN Y S F  B CAUS 
OF LAT PAYM NTS OF T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION.

By AN OPINION AND ORD R  NT R D NOV MB R 2 6 , 1 974 CLAIMANT S
CLAIM WAS R MAND D TO TH FUND TO B ACC PT D FOR PAYM NT OF
COMP NSATION PAYABL FROM MAY 1 4 , 1 974 , L SS PAYM NTS ALR ADY
MAD , UNTIL T RMINATION AUTHORIZ D PURSUANT TO ORS 6 56.2 6 8 .
P NALTI S W R ALSO ORD R D FOR UNR ASONABL D LAY IN D NYING
TH CLAIM WHICH WAS FIL D IN JUN 1 974 ,

On D C MB R 1 0 , 1 97 4 TH FUND MAIL D CLAIMANT TWO CH CKS.
TH FIRST CH CK PAID TH ORD R D P NALTI S. TH S COND CH CK
CONSTITUT D PAYM NT OF T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION
FROM MAY 1 4 TO OCTOB R 17, 1974. ON D C MB R 20, 1974 A CH CK
FOR PAYM NT OF T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION FROM
OCTOB R 17 TO OCTOB R 3 1 , 1 974 WAS MAIL D. TH N XT PAYM NT
WAS MAD ON JANUARY 7 , 1 97 5 FOR TH P RIOD OCTOB R 3 1 , 1 9 74 TO
JANUARY 9 , 1 97 5 .

It WAS CONC D D BY CLAIMANT THAT TH 14 DAY R QUIR M NT FOR
PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION HAD B  N M T BY TH FIRST PAYM NT ON
D C MB R 1 0 , 1 974 . HOW V R, H CONT ND D THAT THAT PAYM NT SHOULD
HAV BROUGHT HIM TO A CURR NT STATUS WITHOUT AN APPROXIMAT TWO-
MONTH LAG IN TH P RIOD OF TIM FOR WHICH COMP NSATION WAS PAID,

The referee co curred i the claima t s co te tio a d co 

 luded THAT CLAIMANT WAS  NTITL D TO P NALTI S FOR COMP NSATION
DU HIM FOR TH P RIOD OCTOB R 1 7 , 1 9 74 TO D C MB R 6 , 1 9 74 .

The referee also fou d that the payme t made o Ja uary 7,
1 97 5 WAS LAT , AT L AST FOR PART OF TH COMP NSATION INCLUD D IN
THAT CH CK. H CONCLUD D THAT SINC TH JANUARY 7 , 1 97 5 CH CK

-24 5

’ 

’ 

’ ­

-



            
          

           
  

           
        

          
           
         
    

           
    

              

       
            
          

       

   
    
     
 

    
     

         
         

         
    

           
            

          
              

             
        
           

          
            

           
        

          
         

          

       
             

           

  

LATE ANY COMPENSATION DUE FOR DECEMBER, 1 974 WOULD HAVE BEEN 
LATE, THEREFORE, CLAIMANT ALSO WAS ENTITLED TO PENALTIES FOR THE 
COMPENSATION TO WHICH HE WAS ENTITLED FOR THE PERIOD DECEMBER 6 
THROUGH DECEMBER 3 1 • 

THE FUND HAD BEEN ORDERED BY THE PREVIOUS OPINION AND ORDER 
TO MAKE PAYMENTS OF COMPENSATION, THEREFORE, THE REFEREE CON­
CLUDED THAT THE FUN�• S ACTION AMOUNT TO UNREASONABLE RESISTANCE 
IN THE PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION SO ORDERED AND DIRECTED THE FUND 
TO PAV CLAIMANT• S ATTORNEY A REASONABLE ATTORNEY• S FEE UNDER 

THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 3 82 ( 1) • 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THE FINDINGS 
AND CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE, 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY Z 8 1 1975 IS AFFIRMED• 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS,AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW THE SUM 
OF 3 0 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3944 DECEMBER 11, 1975 

PIO DAVID ZANOBELLI, CLAIMANT 
CHARLES Be GUINASSO, CLAIMANT'S ATTY• 
SOUTHER, SPAULDING, KINSEY, WILLIAMSON AND SCHWABE, 

DEFENSE ATTVS, 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN, 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE REFEREE'S 
ORDER WHICH AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATION ORDER DATED JULY 1 1 1 1974 

WHEREBY CLAIMANT RECEIVED SOME TIME LOSS COMPENSATION BUT NO 
AWARD FOR PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT IS AZ 1 VEAR OLD LIFT TRUCK OPERATOR, HE FRACTURED 
HIS RIGHT TENTH RIB IN A FALL AND 1 AFTER RECEIVING EMERGENCY ROOM 
TREATMENT, WAS TREATED BY HIS FAMILY PHYSICIAN, DR, DUNCAN, UNTIL 
JUNE zs,· 1974 WHEN HE WAS RELEASED TO RETURN TO WORK, 

CLAIMANT'S CLAIM WAS CLOSED ON JULY t 1 1 197 4 • ON OCTOBER 1 6 1 

1974 CLAIMANT CONSULTED DR, LANGSTON WHO HOSPITALIZED CLAIMANT. 
ON THE DATE CLAIMANT WAS HOSPITALIZED HE MAILED HIS REQUEST FOR 

HEARING• 

WHEN CLAIMANT CONSULTED DR• LANGSTON HE ADVISED HIM HE HAD 
FRACTURED TWO RIBS AS WELL AS SUFFERING AN INJURY TO HIS CERVICAL 
SPINE• HE ALSO COMPLAINED OF DISCOMFORT AND PAIN IN HIS LOW BACK 
AREA• DRe LANGSTON'S DIAGNOSIS WAS MUSC·ULOLIGAMENTOUS STRAIN OF 
THE DORSAL AND LUMBAR SPINE 0 AFTER DR 0 LANGSTON TERMINATED HIS 
RELATIONSHIP WITH CLAIMANT, DR, REICHLE WAS CONSULTED BY CLAIMANT 
CONCERNING HIS LOW BACK PAIN 0 DR 0 REICHLE DIAGNOSED A LUMBOSACRAL 

STRAIN• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT BECAUSE THE COMPENSABLE INJURY 
WAS IN THE AREA OF THE RIGHT TENTH RIB AND THE TREATMENT WHICH 
CLAIMANT RECEIVED AFTER HE WAS RELEASED TO RETURN TO WORK BY DR. 

-2 4 6 -

WAS LATE ANY C MPENSATI N DUE F R DECEMBER, 1 974 W ULD HAVE BEEN
LATE, THEREF RE, CLAIMANT ALS WAS ENTITLED T PENALTIES F R THE
C MPENSATI N T WHICH HE WAS ENTITLED F R THE PERI D DECEMBER 6
THR UGH DECEMBER 31,

The fun ha been or ere by the previous opinion an or er
T MAKE PAYMENTS  F C MPENSATI N, THEREF RE, THE REFEREE C N
CLUDED THAT THE FUND* S ACTI N AM UNT T UNREAS NABLE RESISTANCE
IN THE PAYMENT  F C MPENSATI N S  RDERED AND DIRECTED THE FUND
T PAY CLAIMANT'S ATT RNEY A REAS NABLE ATT RNEY'S FEE UNDER
THE PR VISI NS  F  RS 656,382(1),

The B ARD,  N DE N V REVIEW, AFFIRMS AND AD PTS THE FINDINGS
AND C NCLUSI NS  F THE REFEREE,

ORD R

The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D MAY 2 8 , 1 97 5 IS AFFIRM D.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s
F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W TH SUM
OF 3 00 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

WCB CAS NO, 74-3944 D C MB R 11, 1975

PIO DAVID ZANOB LLI, CLAIMANT
CHARL S B, GUINASSO, CLAIMANT'S ATTY,
SOUTH R, SPAULDING, KINS Y, WILLIAMSON AND SCHWAB ,

D F NS ATTYS.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The claima t requests review by the board of the referee s
ORD R WHICH AFFIRM D TH D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D JULY 11, 1974
WH R BY CLAIMANT R C IV D SOM TIM LOSS COMP NSATION BUT NO
AWARD FOR P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY,

Claimant is a 21 year old lift tru k operator, he fra tured

HIS RIGHT tenth rib in a fall and, after re eiving emergen y room
TR ATM NT, WAS TR AT D BY HIS FAMILY PHYSICIAN, DR. DUNCAN, UNTIL
JUN 2 5 , 1 9 74 WH N H WAS R L AS D TO R TURN TO WORK,

Claimant* s  laim was  losed on july 11, 1974, on O tober 1 6 ,
1 974 CLAIMANT CONSULT D DR, LANGSTON WHO HOSPITALIZ D CLAIMANT.
ON TH DAT CLAIMANT WAS HOSPITALIZ D H MAIL D HIS R QU ST FOR
H ARING.

Whe claima t co sulted dr. la gsto he advised him he had
FRACTUR D TWO RIBS AS W LL AS SUFF RING AN INJURY TO HIS C RVICAL
SPIN . H ALSO COMPLAIN D OF DISCOMFORT AND PAIN IN HIS LOW BACK
area. dr. la gsto s diag osis was musculoligame tous strai of
TH DORSAL AND LUMBAR SPIN . AFT R DR, LANGSTON T RMINAT D HIS
R LATIONSHIP WITH CLAIMANT, DR, R ICHL WAS CONSULT D BY CLAIMANT
CONC RNING HIS LOW BACK PAIN. DR. R ICHL DIAGNOS D A LUMBOSACRAL
STRAIN.

The referee co cluded that because the compe sable i jury

WAS IN TH AR A OF TH RIGHT T NTH RIB AND TH TR ATM NT WHICH
CLAIMANT R C IV D AFT R H WAS R L AS D TO R TURN TO WORK BY DR.

•2 4 6

­

' ' 

' 

' 



              
       

            
          
 

        
           
    
          
           

            

      

  
     
    

    
              

           
   

         
             

                
        

               
    

      

  
   

 
    

 
         

            
           

          
       

        
         

           
           

  

ON JUNE 2 6, 1974 WAS FOR LUMBAR COMPLAINTS, THERE WAS 

INADEQUATE. EVIDENCE THAT SUCH TREATMENT AND HOSPITALIZATION SUB­

SEQUENT TO OCTOBER 1, 1974 WAS RELATED TO HIS COMPENSABLE INJURY 

AND, THE EMPLOYER'S REFUSAL TO FURNISH SUCH MEDICAL TREATMENT 
WAS REASONABLE. . 

THE REFEREE FURTHER CONCLUDED THAT THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE 
THAT CLAIMANT HAD. SUSTAINED ANY LOSS OF EARNING CAPACITY AS THE 

RESULT OF HIS RIB FRACTURE• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS WITH THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THEM AS ITS OWN. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 3 0, 197 5 IS AFFIRMED. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. 13 127047 DECEMBER 16, 1975 

ANDREW GRAVES, CLAIMANT 
EVOHL Fe MALAGON, CLAIMANT'S ATTY• 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
SUPPLE MENTAL ORDER AWARDING ATTORNEY FEE 

THE BOARD'S OWN MOTION ORDER ISSUED NOVEMBER 13 1 1975 IN 
THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER FAILED TO INCLUDE AN AWARD OF A REASON­

ABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE• 

ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY SHALL BE AWARDED 
A FEE OF 2 5 PER CENT OF THE TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY AWARDED 
CLAIMANT BY THE ORDER DATED NOVEMBER 13 1 197 5 AND 2 5 PER CENT OF 

ANY PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY AWARD EVENTUALLY RECEIVED BY 
CLAIMANT WHEN THE CLAIM IS CLOSED PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 0 2 78 NOT TO 

EXCEED 2,300 DOLLARS 0 

SAIF CLAIM NO. HB 157718 

VIRGINIA HINZ, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, 

CLAI MANT 1 S A TTYS• 
DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

AMENDED ORDER 

DECEMBER 16, 1975 

THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER WAS THE SUBJECT OF AN OWN MOTION 

ORDER ISSUED BY THE SOARD ON DECEMBER 4, 197 5 0 

THE SOLE PURPOSE OF THIS ·ORDER IS TO CORRECTLY SET FORTH THE 
LAST PARAGRAPH OF THE SECTION ENTITLED 'ORDER' RELATIVE TO THE 

AWARD OF AN ATTORNEY FEE AS FOLLOWS -

1 CLAI MANT 1 S COUNSEL SHALL BE AWARDED AS A REASONABLE 

ATTORNEY'S FEE FOR HIS SERVICES AT THE OWN MOTION HEARING, 
25 PER CENT OF THE COMPENSATION AWARDED TO CLAIMANT BY 

THIS ORDER NOT TO EXCEED 2 1 300 DOLLARS 0 ' 

-2 4 7 -

DUNCAN ON JUN 2 6 , 1 9 74 WAS FOR LUMBAR COMPLAINTS, TH R WAS
INAD QUAT  VID NC THAT SUCH TR ATM NT AND HOSPITALIZATION SUB
S QU NT TO OCTOB R 1 , 1 974 WAS R LAT D TO HIS COMP NSABL INJURY
AND, TH  MPLOY R* S R FUSAL TO FURNISH SUCH M DICAL TR ATM NT
WAS R ASONABL .

The referee further co cluded that there was  o evide ce

THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUSTAIN D ANY LOSS OF  ARNING CAPACITY AS TH 
R SULT OF HIS RIB FRACTUR .

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs with the fi di gs a d

CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS TH M AS ITS OWN

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate may 3 o , 1975 is affirme .

SAIF CLAIM NO. B 127047 DECEMBER 16, 1975

ANDREW GRAVES, CLAIMANT
 VOHL F. MALAGON, CLAIMANT* Si ATTY.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
SUPPL M NTAL ORD R AWARDING ATTORN Y F  

The BOARD* S OWN MOTION ORD R ISSU D NOV MB R 1 3 , 1 97 5 IN
TH ABOV  NTITL D MATT R FAIL D TO INCLUD AN AWARD OF A R ASON
ABL ATTORN Y* S F  .

ORDER
It IS H R BY ORD R D CLAIMANT'S ATTORN Y SHALL B AWARD D

A F  OF 2 5 P R C NT OF TH T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY AWARD D
CLAIMANT BY TH ORD R DAT D NOV MB R 1 3 , 1 97 5 AND 25 P R C NT OF
ANY P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY AWARD  V NTUALLY R C IV D BY
CLAIMANT WH N TH CLAIM IS CLOS D PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6.2 78 NOT TO
 XC  D 2 , 300 DOLLARS.

SAIF CLAIM NO. HB 157718 DECEMBER 16, 1975

VIRGINIA HINZ, CLAIMANT
POZZl, WILSON AND ATCHISON,
CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
AM ND D ORD R

The above e titled matter was the subject of a ow motio 

ORD R ISSU D BY TH BOARD ON D C MB R 4 , 1 97 5 .

The sole purpose of this order is to correctly set forth the
LAST PARAGRAPH OF TH S CTION  NTITL D 'ORD R* R LATIV TO TH 
AWARD OF AN ATTORN Y F  AS FOLLOWS

'CLAIMANT'S COUNS L SHALL B AWARD D AS A R ASONABL 
attorney s F  FOR HIS S RVIC S AT TH OWN MOTION H ARING,
2 5 P R C NT OF TH COMP NSATION AWARD D TO CLAIMANT BY
THIS ORD R NOT TO  XC  D 2 , 3 0 0 DOLLARS.

■2 4 7

­

­

-

-

' 

' 



      

   
    
    

 
          

             
           

            
   

        
          

             
        
              

    

      

  
      

     
    

     

     
          

        
 

   

       
                
               

           
     

              
          

 
             

            
         

          
               

              
      

           
 

  

CLAIM NO. DC t 03538 

MABEL J. SCHALLBERGER, CLAIMANT 
GAL TON ANO POPICK, CLAIMANT' s ATTYS. 
DEPT• OF .JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
AMENDED ORDER 

DECEMBER 16, 1975 

THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER WAS THE 5UB.JECT OF AN OWN MOTION 
ORDER ISSUED BY THE BOARD ON NOVEMBER 1 0, 197 5 • 

THE SOLE PURPOSE OF THIS ORDER IS TO CORRECTLY SET FORTH THE 
LAST PARAGRAPH OF THE ORDER ON PAGE 1 REGARDING THE ATTORNEY FEE 
AWARDED AS FOLLOWS -

•CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL SHALL BE AWARDED, AS A REASONABLE 
ATTORNEY'S FEE, 2 5 PER CENT OF ANY COMPENSATION WHICH 
CLAIMANT MAY RECEIVE A~ A RESULT OF THIS ORDER AND 2 5 PER 
CENT OF ANY INCREASED C'bMPENSATION WHICH CLAIMANT MAY 
RECEIVE WHEN HER CLAIM. IS CLOSED PURSUANT TO ORS 656 0 278, 
NOT TO_ EXCEED 2,300 DOLLARS•' 

WCB CASE NO. 73-4174 

THE BENEFICIARIES OF 

CHARLES C. CHANEY, DECEASED 
ROBERT MILLER, CLAIMANT'S ATTY• 
DENNETH Le KLEINSMITH, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

DECEMBER 16, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE• 

DECEDENT'S PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE HAS REQUESTED BOARD 
REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S ORDER DISMISSING HER REQUEST FOR HEARING 
CONTESTING THE DENIAL OF DECEDENT'S CLAIM FOR WORKMEN'S COMPEN­
SATION BENEFITS• 

THE FACTS ARE CLEAR. 

THE DECEDENT, CHARLES CHANEY, ALLEGEDLY SUFFERED AN ON-THE­
.JOB INJURY ON FEBRUARY 16 0 1973• HE FILED A CLAIM ON OCTOBER 8, 1973, 
HE DIED OF A HEART ATTACK ON NOVEMBER 1 6, 1 973 LEAVING NEITHER A 
SPOUSE, NOR DEPENDENT CHILDREN OR ANY OTHER PERSON DEFINED AS A 
DEPENDENT BY THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION LAW, 

ON DECEMBER 11, 1 973 0 JANET CHANEY MCKAY WAS APPOINTED 
EXECUTRIX OF THE DECEDENT'S ESTATE BY THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MULT­
NOMAH COUNTY0 

0N OECE MBER 1 2 1 197 3 1 THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND 
DENIED THE COMPENSABILITY OF DECEDENT'S CL.AIM AND ON DECEMBER 21 1 

197 3 THE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE REQUESTED A HEARING 0 

THE FUND MOVED TO DISMISS THE REQUEST FOR HEARING ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT IN VIEW OF THE LAW IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED 
INJURY AND THE AMENDED LAW IN EFFECT AT THE DATE OF HIS DEATH, AND 
THE FACT THAT, AMONG OTHER THINGS -

( 1) CHARLES C• CHANEY HAD NOT REQUESTED A HEARING PRIOR TO 
HIS DEATH 

-24 s-

SAIF CLAIM NO. DC 103538 DECEMBER 16, 1975

MABEL J. SCHALLBERGER, CLAIMANT
GALT N AND P PICK, CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
dept, of justice, defe se atty.
AM ND D ORD R

The ABOV  NTITL D MATT R WAS TH SUBJ CT OF AN OWN MOTION

ORD R ISSU D BY TH BOARD ON NOV MB R 1 0 , 1 975 , \

The sole purpose of this order is to correctly set forth the

LAST PARAGRAPH OF TH ORD R ON PAG 1 R GARDING TH ATTORN Y F  
AWARD D AS FOLLOWS

'CLAIMANT'S COUNS L SHALL B AWARD D, AS A R ASONABL 
ATTORN Y S F  , 2 5 P R C NT OF ANY COMP NSATION WHICH
CLAIMANT MAY R C IV AS A R SULT OF THIS ORD R AND 2 5 P R
C NT OF ANY INCR AS D COMP NSATION WHICH CLAIMANT MAY
R C IV WH N H R CLAIM IS CLOS D PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6.2 78 ,
NOT TO  XC  D 2,300 DOLLARS.

WCB CASE NO. 73-4174 DECEMBER 16, 1975

TH B N FICIARI S OF
CHARLES C. CHANEY, DECEASEDROB RT MILL R, CLAIMANT S ATTY.
D NN TH L. KL INSMITH, D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

Decede t s perso al represe tative has requested board
R VI W OF A referee s ORD R DISMISSING H R R QU ST FOR H ARING
CONT STING TH D NIAL OF D C D NT'S CLAIM FOR WORKM N S COMP N
SATION B N FITS.

The facts are clear.
The  ece ent, Charles chaney, allege ly suffere an on the

job INJURY ON F BRUARY 16, 1973. H FIL D A CLAIM ON OCTOB R 8 , 1 973 ,
H DI D OF A H ART ATTACK ON NOV MB R 1 6 , 1 973 L AVING N ITH R A
SPOUS , NOR D P ND NT CHILDR N OR ANY OTH R P RSON D FIN D AS A
D P ND NT BY TH WORKM N S COMP NSATION LAW.

On D C MB R 1 1 , 1 97 3 , JAN T CHAN Y MCKAY WAS APPOINT D
 X CUTRIX OF TH D C D NT S  STAT BY TH CIRCUIT COURT OF MULT
NOMAH COUNTY.

On O C MB R 1 2 , 1 9 73 , TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND
D NI D TH COMP NSABILITY OF D C D NT S CLAIM AND ON D C MB R 2 1 ,
1 9 7 3 TH P RSONAL R PR S NTATIV R QU ST D A H ARING.

The fu d moved to dismiss the request for heari g o the
GROUNDS THAT IN VI W OF TH LAW IN  FF CT AT TH TIM OF TH ALL G D
INJURY AND TH AM ND D LAW IN  FF CT AT TH DAT OF HIS D ATH, AND
TH FACT THAT, AMONG OTH R THINGS

(1) CHARL S C. CHAN Y HAD NOT R QU ST D A H ARING PRIOR TO
HIS D ATH

■2 4 8

- -

’ 

— 

-

’ 

’ 

’ 

’ 
’ 

’ ­

’ 

’ ­

’ 

-



           
 

         
    

         
          
   

            
          
  
           

 

     

       
  

           
        
         
       

           
          

          
          

           
       

          
           

      
            

  
      

       
        
 

           
        
         

         
   

         
              
       
           

      
  

           
            

        
         

  

-

-

(2.) NO DISABILITY PAYMENTS WERE BEING MADE AT THE TIME OF 
HIS DEATH 

(3) NO ORDER REQUIRING BENEFIT PAYMENTS HAD BEEN ENTERED 
PFHOR TO HIS DEATH AND 

(4) THERE WERE NO BENEFICIARIES OR DEPENDENTS WHO WOULD 
HAVE BEEN ENTITLED TO RECEIVE DEATH BENEFITS IF THE ALLEGED 
INJURY HAD BEEN FATAL, 

THAT ANY CLAIM FOR COMPENSATION DID NOT SURVIVE IN FAVOR OF HIS 
ESTATE AND THAT THE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE HAD NO STANDING TO 
REQUEST A HEARING 0 

01'1 OCTOBER 5 0 1 9. 7 3 1 ORS 6 5 6 • 2 1 8 WAS AMENDED BY THE I 9 7 3 
OREGON LEGISLAT·URE 0 

BEFORE .OCTOBER 5, IT READ -

CONTINUANCE OF PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY PAYMENTS TO 
SURVIVORS, BURIAL ALLOWANCE• 

( 1) IN CASE OF THE DEATH OF A WORKMAN RECEIVING .MONTHLY 
PAYMENTS ON ACCOUNT OF PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY SUCH 
PAYMENTS SHALL CONTINUE FOR THE PERIOD DURING WHICH THE 
WORKMAN, IF SURVIVING, WOULD HAVE BEEN ENTITLED THERETO, 

( 2) THE PAYMENTS SHALL BE MADE TO THE PERSONS WHO WOULD 
HAVE BEEN ENTITLED TO RECEIVE DEATH BENEFITS IF THE INJURY 
CAUSING THE DISABILITY HAD BEEN FATAL8 IN THE ABSENCE OF 
PERSONS SO ENTITLED, A BURIAL ALLOWANCE MAY BE PAID NOT 
TO EXCEED THE LESSER OF EITHER THE UNPAID AWARD OR THE 
AMOUNT PAYABLE BY ORS 656.204 0 

( 3) THIS SECTION DOES NOT ENTITLE ANY PERSON TO DOUBLE 
PAYMENTS ON ACCOUNT OF THE DEATH OF A WORKMAN AND A 
CONTINUATION OF PAYMENTS FOR PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY, 
OR TO A GREATER SUM IN THE AGGREGATE THAN IF THE. INJURY 
HAD BEEN FATAL 0 

AFTER OCTOBER 5 1 197 3, IT READ -

CONTINUANCE OF PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY PAYMENTS TO SUR­
VIVORS, EFFECT OF DEATH PRIOFI TO FINAL CLAIM DISPOSITION, 
BURIAL ALLOWANCE• 

(I) IN CASE OF THE DEATH OF A WORKMAN ENTITLED TO COMPEN-
SATION WHETHER HIS ELIGIBILITY THEREFORE OR THE AMOUNT 
THEREOF HAVE BEEN DETERMINED, PAYMENTS SHALL BE MADE FOR 
THE PERIOD DURING WHICH THE WORKMAN, IF SURVIVING, WOULD 
HAVE BEEN ENTITLED THERETO• 

(2) IF THE WORKMAN'S DEATH OCCURS PRIOR TO A DETERMIN-
ATION HAVING BEEN MADE UNDER ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 8 1 THE STATE ACCI­
DENT INSURANCE FUND OR DIRECT RESPONSIBILITY EMPLOYER 
SHALL SO NOTIFY _THE BOARD AND REQUEST THE CLAIM BE EXAMINED 
AND COMPENSATION FOR PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY, IF 
ANY, BE DETERMIN.EDe 

(3) IF THE WORKMAN-HAS FILED A REQUEST FOR A HEARING 
PURSUANT TO ORS _-6 5 6 • 2 83 AND DEATH OCCURS PRIOR TO THE. 
FINAL DISPOSITION OF HIS REQUEST, THE PERSONS DESCRIBED 
IN SUBSECTION ( 5). OF THIS SECTION SHALL BE ENTITLED TO 

-24 9-

(2) NO DISABILITY PAYM NTS W R B ING MAD AT TH TIM OF
HIS D ATH

(3) NO ORD R R QUIRING B N FIT PAYM NTS HAD B  N  NT R D
PRIOR TO HIS D ATH AND

(4) TH R W R NO B N FICIARI S OR D P ND NTS WHO WOULD
HAV B  N  NTITL D TO R C IV D ATH B N FITS IF TH ALL G D
INJURY HAD B  N FATAL,

THAT ANY CLAIM FOR COMP NSATION DID NOT SURVIV IN FAVOR OF HIS
 STAT AND THAT TH P RSONAL R PR S NTATIV HAD NO STANDING TO
R QU ST A H ARING,

On OCTOB R 5, 1973, ORS 656,218 WAS AM ND D BY TH 1973
OR GON L GISLATUR ,

Before October 5, it rea -

CONTINUANC OF P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY PAYM NTS TO
SURVIVORS, BURIAL ALLOWANC ,

(1) IN CAS OF TH D ATH OF A WORKMAN R C IVING MONTHLY
PAYM NTS ON ACCOUNT OF P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY SUCH
PAYM NTS SHALL CONTINU FOR TH P RIOD DURING WHICH TH 
WORKMAN, IF SURVIVING, WOULD HAV B  N  NTITL D TH R TO,

(2) TH PAYM NTS SHALL B MAD TO TH P RSONS WHO WOULD
HAV B  N  NTITL D TO R C IV D ATH B N FITS IF TH INJURY
CAUSING TH DISABILITY HAD B  N FATAL, IN TH ABS NC OF
P RSONS SO  NTITL D, A BURIAL ALLOWANC MAY B PAID NOT
TO  XC  D TH L SS R OF  ITH R TH UNPAID AWARD OR TH 
AMOUNT PAYABL BY ORS 6 56,2 04 ,

(3) THIS S CTION DO S NOT  NTITL ANY P RSON TO DOUBL 
PAYM NTS ON ACCOUNT OF TH D ATH OF A WORKMAN AND A
CONTINUATION OF PAYM NTS FOR P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY,

, OR TO A GR AT R SUM IN TH AGGR GAT THAN IF TH INJURY
HAD B  N FATAL.

After O tober 5, 1973, it read

CONTINUANC OF P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY PAYM NTS TO SUR
VIVORS,  FF CT OF D ATH PRIOR TO FINAL CLAIM DISPOSITION,
BURIAL ALLOWANC ,

(1) IN CAS OF TH D ATH OF A WORKMAN  NTITL D TO COMP N
SATION WH TH R HIS  LIGIBILITY TH R FOR OR TH AMOUNT
TH R OF HAV B  N D T RMIN D, PAYM NTS SHALL B MAD FOR
TH P RIOD DURING WHICH TH WORKMAN, IF SURVIVING, WOULD
HAV B  N  NTITL D TH R TO.

(2) IF TH WORKMAN S D ATH OCCURS PRIOR TO A D T RMIN
ATION HAVING B  N MAD UND R ORS 6 5 6.2 6 8 , TH STAT ACCI
D NT INSURANC FUND OR DIR CT R SPONSIBILITY  MPLOY R
SHALL SO NOTIFY TH BOARD AND R QU ST TH CLAIM B  XAMIN D
AND COMP NSATION FOR P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY, IF
ANY, B D T RMIN D.

(3) IF TH WORKMAN HAS FIL D A R QU ST FOR A H ARING
PURSUANT TO ORS 6 56.2 83 AND D ATH OCCURS PRIOR TO TH 
FINAL DISPOSITION OF HIS R QU ST, TH P RSONS D SCRIB D
IN SUBS CTION (5) .OF THIS S CTION SHALL B  NTITL D TO

•2 4 9

-

­

­

’ ­
­



         
     

          
          

             
        

           
         
         

    

           
            
          
         
          
           

          

          
           
      

            
  

       
        

            
            

       
    

          
       

        
         

          
     

        
              
             
         

            
         

         
          

            
           

    

           
                  

          
      

            
       
        

           
           

           

  

THE MATTER TO FINAL. DETERMINATION OF ALL ISSUES 
PRESENTED BY-THE REQUEST.FOR HEARING• 

( 4) IF THE WORKMAN DIES BEFORE THE EXPIRATION OF THE 
ONE-YEAR PERIOD DURING WHICH HE COULD HAVE FILED A' REQUEST 
FOR HEARING PU.RSUANT TO ORS 656.319 WITHOUT HAVING FILED 
SUCH A REQUEST, THE PERSONS DESCRIBED IN SUBSECTION ( 5) 
OF THIS SECTION SHALL BE ENTITLED TO FILE A REQUEST FOR 
HEARING WITHIN SUCH ONE-VEAR PERIOD AND TO PURSUE THE 
MATTER TO FINAL DETERMINATION AS TO ALL ISSUES PRESENTED 
BY THE REQUEST FOR HEARING• 

( 5) THE PAYMENTS P.R0VIDED IN SUBSECTIONS ( 1) 1 .( 2) 1 ( 3) 1 

AND (4) OF THIS SECTION SHALL BE MADE TO THE PERSONS WHO 
WOULD HAVE BEEN ENTITLED TO RECEIVE DEATH BENEFITS l·F THE 
INJURY CAUSING THE DISABILITY HAD BEEN FATAL. IN THE AB­
SENCE OF PERSONS SO ENTITLED, A BURIAL ALLOWANCE MAY BE 
PAID NOT TO EXCEED THE LESSER OF EITHER THE UNPAID AWARD 

OR THE AMOUNT PAYABLE BY ORS 6 5 6 • 2 04 • 

( 6) THIS SECTION DOES NOT ENTITLE ANY PERSON TO DOUBLE 
PAYMENTS ON ACCOUNT OF THE DEATH OF A WORKMAN AND A CON­
TINUATION OF PAYMENT FOR PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY, 
OR TO A GREATER SUM ·IN THE AGGREGATE THAN IF THE .INJURY 
HAD BEEN FATAL. 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THE FAILURE TO SPECIFICALLY MENTION 
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES IN AMENDING THE STATUTE EVINCED A LEGIS­
LATIVE INTENT TO DISCARD THE RULE, ESTABLISHED BY HEUCHERT V• SIAC 
(UNDERSCORED) 1 168 OR 74 (1942) 1 WHICH PERMITTED A DECEDENT'S 
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE TO RECOVER UNPAID COMPENSATION ACCRUING 

BEFORE THE DECEDENT'S DEATH• 

THE REFEREE ALSO CONCLUDED THAT ORS 6 5 6 • 2 1 8 AND THE 1973 
AMENDMENTS THERETO DEALT WITH I PROCEDURAL' RATHER THAN I SUBSTAN­
TIVE' MATTERS AND THEREFORE APPLIED THE AMENDMENTS RETROACTIVELY 
TO FIND THE LEGISLATURE HAD OVERRULED APPLYING THE HEUCHERT ( UNDER­
SCORED) HOLDING TO THIS CASE• THESE CONCLUSIONS LED THE REFEREE 
TO GRANT THE FUND" S MOTION. 

WHETHER THE STATUTE IN QUESTION IS PROCEDURAL OR SUBSTAN­
TIVE IS UNIMPORTANT IN OUR VIEW OF THE CASE SINCE IT IS CLEAR THAT 
THE LEGISLATURE NEVER INTENDED TO, AND DID NOT BY THE TERMS OF THE 
NEW ACT, DISCARD OR OVERRULE HEUCHERT (UNDERSCORED)• THE ONLY 
PURPOSE ·oF THE NEW LEGISLATION WAS TO GIVE THAT CLASS OF PERSONS 
FORMERLY PERMITTED ONLY ( UNDERSCORED) TO RECEIVE THE BALANCE OF 
AN ESTABLISHED PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY AWARD, THE ABILITY TO 
ESTABLISH THE CLAIM AND THE CORRECT AMOUNT OF COMPENSATION DUE 
THEM AS WELL. IT WAS NOT .THE LEGISLATURE" S INTENT TO STRIP THE 

PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ABILITY TO PURSUE A CHOSE IN ACTION 
OWNED BY THE DECEDENT" S ESTATE• 

IT IS AXIOMATIC THAT IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF A STATUTE THE 
INTENTION OF THE LEGISLATURE IS TO BE PURSUED IF POSSIBLE• ORS 174 0 02 0 • 
NOTHING IN THE LANGUAGE OF THE NEW ACT REQUIRES EXCLUDING CHARLES 
CHANEY'S PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE FROM RECOVERING THE INSTALL-
MENTS SHE SEEKS JUST AS NOTHING IN THE OLD ACT PREVENTED EMILIE 
HEUCHERT FROM SEEKING THE SAME KIND OF BENEFITS 0 

NoR IS THERE ANYTHING IN HEUCHERT ( UNDERSCORED) WHICH RE­
QUIRES THAT THE CLAIM MUST HAVE BEEN VOLUNTARILY ACCEPTED OR THAT 
THE REQUEST FOR HEARING MUST HAVE PERSONALLY BEEN FILED BY THE 
DECEDENT OR THAT THE 'CAUSE OF ACTION' MUST HAVE 'MERGED INTO A 

-2 5 o-

PURSU TH MATT R TO FINAL D T RMINATION OF ALL ISSU S
PR S NT D BY TH R QU ST FOR H ARING.

(4) IF TH WORKMAN DI S B FOR TH  XPIRATION OF TH 
ON Y AR P RIOD DURING WHICH H COULD HAV FIL D A R QU ST
FOR H ARING PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6.3 1 9 WITHOUT HAVING FIL D
SUCH A R QU ST, TH P RSONS D SCRIB D IN SUBS CTION (5)
OF THIS S CTION SHALL B  NTITL D TO FIL A R QU ST FOR
H ARING WITHIN SUCH ON Y AR P RIOD AND TO PURSU TH 
MATT R TO FINAL D T RMINATION AS TO ALL ISSU S PR S NT D
BY TH R QU ST FOR H ARING.

(5) TH PAYM NTS PROVID D IN SUBS CTIONS (1) , (2) , (3) ,
AND (4) OF THIS S CTION SHALL B MAD TO TH P RSONS WHO
WOULD HAV B  N  NTITL D TO R C IV D ATH B N FITS IF TH 
INJURY CAUSING TH DISABILITY HAD B  N FATAL. IN TH AB
S NC OF P RSONS SO  NTITL D, A BURIAL ALLOWANC MAY B 
PAID NOT TO  XC  D TH L SS R OF  ITH R TH UNPAID AWARD
OR TH AMOUNT PAYABL BY ORS 6 5 6.2 04 .

(6) THIS S CTION DO S NOT  NTITL ANY P RSON TO DOUBL 
PAYM NTS ON ACCOUNT OF TH D ATH OF A WORKMAN AND A CON
TINUATION OF PAYM NT FOR P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY,
OR TO A GR AT R SUM IN TH AGGR GAT THAN IF TH INJURY
HAD B  N FATAL.

The referee  on luded the failure to spe ifi ally mention
P RSONAL R PR S NTATIV S IN AM NDING TH STATUT  VINC D A L GIS
LATIV INT NT TO DISCARD TH RUL ,  STABLISH D BY H UCH RT V. SI AC
( UND RSCOR D) , 16 8 OR 74 (1942), WHICH P RMITT D A D C D NT S
P RSONAL R PR S NTATIV TO R COV R UNPAID COMP NSATION ACCRUING
B FOR TH D C D NT* S D ATH.

The R F R  ALSO CONCLUD D THAT ORS 656.218 AND TH 1973
AM NDM NTS TH R TO D ALT WITH PROC DURAL* RATH R THAN SUBSTAN
TIV * MATT RS AND TH R FOR APPLI D TH AM NDM NTS R TROACTIV LY
TO FIND TH L GISLATUR HAD OV RRUL D APPLYING TH H UCH RT (UND R
SCOR D) HOLDING TO THIS CAS . TH S CONCLUSIONS L D TH R F R  
TO GRANT TH FUND* S MOTION.

Whether the statute in question is proce ural or substan­
tive IS UNIMPORTANT IN OUR VI W OF TH CAS SINC IT IS CL AR THAT
TH L GISLATUR N V R INT ND D TO, AND DID NOT BY TH T RMS OF TH 
N W ACT, DISCARD OR OV RRUL H UCH RT (UND RSCOR D). TH ONLY
PURPOS OF TH N W L GISLATION WAS TO GIV THAT CLASS OF P RSONS
FORM RLY P RMITT D ONLY (UND RSCOR D) TO R C IV TH BALANC OF
AN  STABLISH D P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY AWARD, TH ABILITY TO
 STABLISH TH CLAIM AND TH CORR CT AMOUNT OF COMP NSATION DU 
TH M AS W LL. IT WAS NOT TH L GISLATUR S INT NT TO STRIP TH 
P RSONAL R PR S NTATIV OF TH ABILITY TO PURSU A CHOS IN ACTION
OWN D BY TH D C D NT S  STAT .

It IS AXIOMATIC THAT IN TH CONSTRUCTION OF A STATUT TH 
INT NTION OF TH L GISLATUR IS TO B PURSU D IF POSSIBL . ORS 1 7 4 . 02 0 .
NOTHING IN TH LANGUAG OF TH N W ACT R QUIR S  XCLUDING CHARL S
 haney s personal representative from re overing the install
ments SH S  KS JUST AS NOTHING IN TH OLD ACT PR V NT D  MILI 
H UCH RT FROM S  KING TH SAM KIND OF B N FITS.

Nor is there a ythi g i heuchert (u derscored) which re
quires THAT TH CLAIM MUST HAV B  N VOLUNTARILY ACC PT D OR THAT
TH R QU ST FOR H ARING MUST HAV P RSONALLY B  N FIL D BY TH 
D C D NT OR THAT TH CAUS OF ACTION* MUST HAV M RG D INTO A

■2 5 0

— 

— 

­

­

’ 

­

’ ’ ­

­

’ 

’ 

’ ­

­

’ ’ 



           
          

               
        

        
         
         

      
         

           
            

   

       

  
    

 
    
    

      

        
          
          

  
         

      
            

            
           
           
     
             

          
              

          
         

            
         
         
           
     

         
          

          
            

            
          

  
          

               
          

  

-

-

FINAL JUDJMENT' AS THE FUND SUGGESTS IS A CONDITION PRECEDENT TO 

SURVIVAL OF THE CLAIM AND THUS TO THE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE'S 

RIGHT TO PURSUE THIS M_ATTER• THE CASE SIMPLY HOLDS THAT ••,.•AS 
TO ACCRUED INSTALLMENTS, THE CLAIM ( UNDERSCORED) SURVIVES THE . 
DEATH OF THE EMPLOYEE'• HEUCHERT 1 SUPRA ( UNDERSCORED) 1 77 ( EMPHA­
SIS ADDED) IF THE CLAIM ( UNDERSCORED) SURVIVES THEN ALL APPRO­
PRIATE REMEDIES TO PURSUE THE ·cLAIM,· INCLUDI.NG REQUESTING A HEAR­

ING, ARE AVAILABLE TO THE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE 0 

WE CONCL~DE THE REFEREE ERRED IN .GRANTING THE FUND'S MOTION• 

HIS ORDER Sl-!CJULD BE REVERSED AND THE MATTER SHOULD BE REMANDED 

TO THE HEARINGS DIVISION FOR A HEARING ON THE MERITS OF THE, CLAIM• 

IT is so ORDERED.' 

WCB CASE NO. 75-707 

KENNETH MYERS, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILS<;)N AND ATCHISON~ 

CLAIMANT' S A TTYS• 
DEPT0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

DECEMBER 16, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON, MOORE AND SLOAN0 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 
THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH REMANDED TO IT FOR ACCEPTANCE AND PAY­

MENT OF COMPENSATION, AS PROVIDED BY LAW, CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR 

AN OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE. 

CLAIMANT FOR so"ME TIME HAD BEEN AFFLICTED WITH A MEDICAL 
CONDITION DESCRIBED AS • SYSTEMIC LUPUS ERYTHEMATOsus• (HEREIN­

AFTER CALLED SLE) WHICH BECAME SYMPTOMATIC IN 1969 BECAUSE OF 
HIS JOB AS AN IRONWORKER WHICH REQUIRED HIM TO WORK OUTSIDE AND 

EXPOSED HIM OFTEN TO SUNLIGHT0 IT BECAME DISABLING TO SUCH AN 
EXTENT THAT CLAIMANT HAD TO GIVE ·up HIS OCCUPATION AS AN IRON­

WORKER IN OCTOBER, 197 4 • 

IN 1972 CLAIMANT HAD BEEN ADVISED BY DR 0 PIROFSKY THAT HE 
HAD THE DISEASE OF SLE• CLAIMANT TESTIFIED HE BECAME DISABLED 

FROM SUCH DISEASE AND LEFT WORK ON .JULY 3 1 197 Z • DR 0 PIROFSKY 

VERIFIED THIS• CLAIMANT HAD BEEN ADVISED BY DR 0 PIROFSKY THAT 
EXPOSURE TO SUNLIGHT WAS EXACERBATING. HIS PREEXISTING DISEASE OF 

SLE 1 ADVISED TO AVOID EXPOSURE TO SUNLIGHT, WEAR A SUN GUARD, AND 

TOLD HIS CONDITION WOULD GET WORSE BY SUCH EXPOSURE• LATER, 
WHILE STILL TREATING CLAIMANT, DR 0 PIROFSKY ADVISED CLAIMANT IT 

WOULD BE A GOOD IDEA TO QUIT WORK, -HOWEVER, CLAIMANT CONTINUED 
WORKING UNTIL OCTOBER 197 4 • 

THE REFEREE FOUND Tl-:fAT UNDER THIS STATEMENT OF FACTS ONE 
WOULD ASSUME THAT ANY ~EAS_ONABLE MAN WOULD UNDERSTAND THAT HE 
HAD SUSTAINED SOME TYPE OF OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE, HOWEVER, THAT 
THIS WAS NOT THE TEST NOR DID THE FOREGOING FACTS CONSTITUTE NOTICE 

TO CLAIMANT THAT HE HAD AN OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE IN LIGHT OF THE 
COURT'S RULING IN TEMPLETON V, POPE AND TALBOT (UNDERSCORED), 7 

OR APP 1 I 9 • 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW CONCLUDES THAT WHEN DR, PIROFSKY, 
ON JULY 3 1 197 2 0 TOLD CLAIMANT THE NAME OF HIS DI SEASE, THAT EXPO­
SURE TO SUNLIGHT AT WORK WAS EXACERBATING IT AND RECOMMENDED THAT 

-2 5 1 -

FINAL JUDJM NT1 AS TH FUND SUGG STS IS A CONDITION PR C D NT TO
SURVIVAL OF TH CLAIM AND THUS TO TH P RSONAL R PR S NTATIV 'S
RIGHT TO PURSU THIS MATT R. TH CAS SIMPLY HOLDS THAT , , , AS
TO ACCRU D INSTALLM NTS, TH CLAIM (UND RSCOR D) SURVIV S TH 
D ATH OF TH  MPLOY  1. H UCH RT, SUPRA (UND RSCOR D), 77 ( MPHA
SIS ADD D) IF TH CLAIM (UND RSCOR D) SURVIV S TH N ALL APPRO
PRIAT R M DI S TO PURSU TH CLAIM, INCLUDING R QU STING A H AR
ING, AR AVAILABL TO TH P RSONAL R PR S NTATIV .

We co clude the referee erred i gra ti g the fu d s motio .
HIS ORD R SHOULD B R V RS D AND TH MATT R SHOULD B R MAND D
TO TH H ARINGS DIVISION FOR A H ARING ON TH M RITS OF TH CLAIM.

It IS SO ORD R D,'

WCB CASE NO. 75-707 DECEMBER 16, 1975

KENNETH MYERS, CLAIMANT
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON,
 laimant s ATTYS.

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso , moore a d sloa .

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests board review of
TH referee s ORD R WHICH R MAND D TO IT FOR ACC PTANC AND PAY
M NT OF COMP NSATION, AS PROVID D BY LAW, CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR
AN OCCUPATIONAL DIS AS .

Claima t for some time had bee afflicted with a medical
CONDITION D SCRIB D AS 'SYST MIC LUPUS  RYTH MATOSUS' (H R IN
AFT R CALL D SL ) WHICH B CAM SYMPTOMATIC IN 1 96 9 B CAUS OF
HIS JOB AS AN IRONWORK R WHICH R QUIR D HIM TO WORK OUTSID AND
 XPOS D HIM OFT N TO SUNLIGHT. IT B CAM DISABLING TO SUCH AN
 XT NT THAT CLAIMANT HAD TO GIV UP HIS OCCUPATION AS AN IRON
WORK R IN OCTOB R, 1 974 .

In 1 97 2 CLAIMANT HAD B  N ADVIS D BY DR. PIROFSKY THAT H 
HAD TH DIS AS OF SL . CLAIMANT T STIFI D H B CAM DISABL D
FROM SUCH DIS AS AND L FT WORK ON JULY 3 , 1 972 . DR. PIROFSKY
V RIFI D THIS. CLAIMANT HAD B  N ADVIS D BY DR. PIROFSKY THAT
 XPOSUR TO SUNLIGHT WAS  XAC RBATING HIS PR  XISTING DIS AS OF
SL , ADVIS D TO AVOID  XPOSUR TO SUNLIGHT, W AR A SUN GUARD, AND
TOLD HIS CONDITION WOULD G T WORS BY SUCH  XPOSUR . LAT R,
WHIL STILL TR ATING CLAIMANT, DR. PIROFSKY ADVIS D CLAIMANT IT
WOULD B A GOOD ID A TO QUIT WORK, HOW V R, CLAIMANT CONTINU D
WORKING UNTIL OCTOB R 1 974 .

The referee foun that un er this statement of facts one
WOULD ASSUM THAT ANY R ASONABL MAN WOULD UND RSTAND THAT H 
HAD SUSTAIN D SOM TYP OF OCCUPATIONAL DIS AS , HOW V R, THAT
THIS WAS NOT TH T ST NOR DID TH FOR GOING FACTS CONSTITUT NOTIC 
TO CLAIMANT THAT H HAD AN OCCUPATIONAL DIS AS IN LIGHT OF TH 
COURT'S RULING IN T MPL TON V. POP AND TALBOT (UND RSCOR D) , 7
OR APP 119.

The board, o de  ovo review co cludes that whe dr. pirofsky,
ON JULY 3 , 1 972 , TOLD CLAIMANT TH NAM OF HIS DIS AS , THAT  XPO
SUR TO SUNLIGHT AT WORK WAS  XAC RBATING IT AND R COMM ND D THAT

•2 5 1

' 

­
­

­

' 

' 

' ­

­

­

­



             
      

           
 
          

           
            

         
              

            
            
         
           

           
        

           
         

        

             

      

            
            

           
   

     

   
    
    
    

     

        
        

         
 

        
              
       

          
          

          
    
         

                  
         

 
   

  

QUIT WORK TO SEEK ANOTHER OCCUPATION, CLAIMANT HAO BEEN 
TOLD I SIMPLY AND DIRECTLY' THAT HIS CONDITION AROSE OUT OF- HIS_ 
EMPLOYMENT ANO THAT SUCH INFORMATION MET THE TEST SET FORTH IN 
TEMPLETON (UNDERSCORED)• 

0Rs 656.807(1) PROVIDES, IN PART, THAT A CLAIM FOR OCCUPA­
TIONAL DISEASE MUST BE FILED WITHIN 1 8 0 DAYS FROM THE DATE CLAIM­
ANT BECOMES DISABLED OR IS INFORMED BY A PHYSICIAN THAT HE IS SUF­
FERING FROM AN OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE 1 WHICHEVER IS _LATER• THAT 

CLAIMANT WAS DISABLED ON JULY 3 1 197 2 IS NOT DISPUTED• THE CLAIM­
ANT SO TESTIFIED AS DID DR• PIROFSKY. ON THAT SAME DATE CLAIMANT 
WAS ADVISED, IN THE BOARD• S OPINION, SIMPLY AND DIRECTLY THAT HE 
WAS SUFFERING AN OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE• THEREFORE, THE 18 0 DAYS 
BEGAN TO RUN FROM JULY 3 1 197 2 • CLAIMANTT S CLAIM FOR COMPENSA­

TION WAS NOT FILED UNTIL DECEMBER 27 1 1974 0 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM WAS NOT TIMELY 
FILED AND 1 THEREFORE, IS VOID UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 656.807(1). 

THE BOARD 1 HAVING REACHED THAT CONCLUSION, IT IS NOT NECESSARY 
TO RULE ON THE OTHER ISSUES BEFORE THE REFEREE• 

.ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY 1 1 197 5 IS REVERSED, 

DISSENT 

JUDGE SLOAN RESPECTFULLY DISSENTS AS FOLLOWS -

THE E_VIDENCE IN THIS CASE APPEARS TO ME TO BE SO SIMILAR TO 
THAT RECITED ANO RELIED ON IN TEMPLETON V, POPE AND TALBOT, INC• 
( UNDERSCORED) 1 7 OR APP 11 9 THAT THE TEMPLETON CASE SHOULD BE 
FOLLOWED IN THIS CASE, 

WCB CASE NO. 75-187 

BILL R. STAGGS, CLAIMANT 
KEITH De EVANS 1 CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 
DEPT, OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY, 
REQUEST .FOR REVIEW BY CL.Al MANT 

DECEMBER 16, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE• S ORDER 
WHICH AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATION ORDER DATED DECEMBER 2 0 1 197 4 
AWARDING CLAIMANT 11 2 DEGREES FOR 3 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW 
BACK DISABILITY, 

CLAIMANT, A 45 YEAR OLD PLUMBER, SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE 
BACK INJURY ON NOVEMBER 5_ 1 1973 WHICH WAS DIAGNOSED AS AN ACUTE 

BACK STRAIN• CLAIMANT WAS HOSPITALIZED FOR TRACTION• SUBSE­
QUENTL,Y, CLAIMANT WAS REFERRED TO THE PAIN CLINIC BECAUSE OF 
ALMOST CONSTANT LOW BACK PAIN WITH OCCASIONAL RADIATION DOWN HIS 

LEFT LEG, THE TREATMENT· RECEIVED AT THE PAIN CLINIC RELIEVED 
CLAIMANT ALMOST COMPLETELY FROM PAIN, 

PRIOR TO THE NOVEMBER, 1973 INJURY CLAIMANT HAO HAD WORK­
RELATED BACK INJURIES IN 1954 1 1957 ANO 1959 ANO HAD HAD THREE 
FUSIONS, HE HAD RECEIVED AWARDS FOR 7 0 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED 

-2 52-

-

-

-

CLAIMANT QUIT WORK TO S  K
TOLD 'SIMPLY AND DIR CTLY*

ANOTH R OCCUPATION, CLAIMANT HAD B  N
THAT HIS CONDITION AROS OUT OF. HIS

 MPLOYM NT AND THAT SUCH INFORMATION M T TH T ST S T FORTH IN
T MPL TON (UND RSCOR D).

OrS 656.807 (1) PROVID S, IN PART, THAT A CLAIM FOR OCCUPA
TIONAL DIS AS MUST B FIL D WITHIN 180 DAYS FROM TH DAT CLAIM
ANT B COM S DISABL D OR IS INFORM D BY A PHYSICIAN THAT H IS SUF
F RING FROM AN OCCUPATIONAL DIS AS , WHICH V R IS LAT R. THAT
CLAIMANT WAS DISABL D ON JULY 3 , 1 9 72 IS NOT DISPUT D, TH CLAIM
ANT SO T STIFI D AS DID DR. PIROFSKY. ON THAT SAM DAT CLAIMANT
WAS ADVIS D, IN TH BOARD1 S OPINION, SIMPLY AND DIR CTLY THAT H 
WAS SUFF RING AN OCCUPATIONAL DIS AS . TH R FOR , TH 180 DAYS
B GAN TO RUN FROM JULY 3, 1972. CLAIMANT* S CLAIM FOR COMP NSA
TION WAS NOT FIL D UNTIL D C MB R 2 7 , 1 974 .

The board co cludes that claima t's claim was  ot timely

FIL D AND, TH R FOR , IS VOID UND R TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 656.807(1).

The board, havi g reached that co clusio , it is  ot  ecessary

TO RUL ON TH OTH R ISSU S B FOR TH R F R  .

ORDER

The  RDER  F THE REFEREE DATED JULY 1 , 1 97 5 IS REVERSED.

DISSENT
Judge sloa respectfully disse ts as follows

The evide ce i this case appears to me to be so similar to

THAT RECITED AND RELIED  N IN TEMPLET N V. P PE AND TALB T, INC.
(UNDERSC RED), 7  R APP 119 THAT THE TEMPLET N CASE SH ULD BE
F LL WED IN THIS CASE.

WCB CASE NO. 75-187 DECEMBER 16,

BILL R. STAGGS, CLAIMANT
KEITH D. EVANS, CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.

The claimant requests boar review of the referee* s
WHICH AFFIRM D TH D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D D C MB R 20,
AWARDING CLAIMANT 112 D GR  S FOR 35 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D
BACK DISABILITY.

Claima t, a 45 year old plumber, suffered a compe sable

BACK INJURY ON NOV MB R 5 , 1 9 73 WHICH WAS DIAGNOS D AS AN ACUT 
BACK STRAIN. CLAIMANT WAS HOSPITALIZ D FOR TRACTION. SUBS 
QU NTLY, CLAIMANT WAS R F RR D TO TH PAIN CLINIC B CAUS OF
ALMOST CONSTANT LOW BACK PAIN WITH OCCASIONAL RADIATION DOWN HIS
L FT L G. TH TR ATM NT R C IV D AT TH PAIN CLINIC R LI V D
CLAIMANT ALMOST COMPL T LY FROM PAIN.

Prior to the November, 1973 i jury claima t had had work

related BACK INJURI S IN 1 9 54 , 1 9 5 7 AND 1 959 AND HAD HAD THR  
FUSIONS. H HAD R C IV D AWARDS FOR 70 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D

1975

ORD R
19 7 4
LOW

•2 5 2

­
­
­

­

­

— 

­

-



                
 

        
          

         
            

         

        
          

           
             

           
           

           
          

             
       
             

   
          

             
  

              

       

   
     

 
    
    

     

        
          

      
              

         
             

         
             
            

   
          
         

             
          

             
              

   

  

-

-

DISABILITY• BETWEEN 1 9 S 9 AND 197 3 CLAIMANT HAD BEEN ABLE TO WORK 
WITHOUT DIFFICULTY• 

THE REFEREE, IN CONSIDERING THE EXTENT OF CLAIMANT'S PRESENT 
DISABILITY, GAVE LITTLE CONSIDERATION TO THE PRIOR AWARD AS HE 
FOUND CLAIMANT HAD SIGNIFICANiLY RECOVERED FROM THE EFFECTS OF 
THESE INJURIES• ALSO THE 1973 INJURY WAS ABOVE THE FUSION LEVEL 
AND INVOLVED ·A DIFFERENT AREA OF THE CLAIMANT'S SPI_NEe 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT, WHEN COMPARED NOW TO 
BEFORE 'HIS 'NOVEMBER 1973_ INJURY, WAS SIGNIFICANTLY, LESS SUITABLE 
FOR EMPLOYMENT IN THE GENERAL LABOR MARKET, HE COULD NOT ENGAGE 
IN HEAVY WORK-_ BUT HE Dl:0 HAVE THE CAPACITY TO PERFORM LIGHT WORK 
WHICH WOULD A~LOW HIM TO MOVE ABOUT AND CHANGE POSITIONS FREQUENTLY• 
THE WORK FOR WHICH CLAIMANT IS NOW TRAINING WILL ALLOW SUCH CON­
DITIONS, 

BASED UPON CLAIMANT'S ABiLITY T<J GAIN AND HOLD WORK IN THE 
BROAD FIELD OF GENERAL. INDUSTRIAL. EMPLOYMENT RATHER THAN ON HIS 
EARNINGS ON ONE "JOB OR HIS suiTABILl0TY FOR ONE JOB, THE REFEREE FELT 
THAT THERE WERE_ CONSIDERABLE EMPLOYMENT ALTERNATIVES NOW AVAIL.­
ABLE TO CLAIMANT AND THAT THE AWARD OF 1 1 2 DEGREES CORRECTLY RE­
FLECTED HIS EAR'NING CAPACITY,. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THE FIND­
INGS AND CONCL,USIONS OF THE REFEREE AS SET FORTH IN A WELL WRITTEN 
OPINION AND ORDER• 

ORDER 

THE ORDE.R OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY to, 1975 IS AFFIRME':D. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-1362 

WILLIS H. CANNON, CLAIMANT 
EMMONS, KYLE, KROPP AND KRYGER 1 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. . 
DEPT 0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 16, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONE.RS MOORE AND SLOAN• 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH GR.A.NTED CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL AWARD OF 16 0 DEGREES FOR 
50 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITV0 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON FEBRUARY 9 1 1972 • 
IT WAS DIAGNOSED AS A SACROILLIAC STRAIN 1 SUPERIMPOSED ON CONGENI­
TAL SPINAL DEFECTS OF THE LUMBAR AND SACRAL AREAS OF THE SPINE AND 
SCATTERED OSTEOARTHRITIS OF THE LUMBAR SPINE• THE CLAIM WAS AC­
CEPTED AND CLOSED ON NOVEMBER 13 1 1973 BY A DETERMINATION ORDER 
WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT TIME LOSS ANO 32 DEGREES FOR 1 0 PER CENT 
UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY, 

As A RESULT OF PRIOR INDUSTRIAL INJURIES AND CERTAIN MEDICAL 
CONDITIONS NOT WORK-RELATED, CLAIMANT IS COMPLETELY DEAF IN THE 
LEFT EAR AND ALMOST DEAF IN HIS RIGHT EAR, HAS IMPAIRED VISION IN 
ONE EYE AND A CARDIAC CONDITION, HOWEVER, DESPITE THESE HANDICAPS 
CLAIMANT HAD BEEN AB.LE TO WORK AS A FALLER AND BUCKER UNTIL THE 
FEBRUARY 9 1 1972 INJURY, HE HAD ALSO BEEN ABLE TO WORK AT TIMES 
AS A COMMERCIAL FISHERMAN• 

-2S3-

DISABILITY. B TW  N 1 9 5 9 AND 1 9 73 CLAIMANT HAD B  N ABL TO WORK
WITHOUT DIFFICULTY.

The referee, in consi ering the extent of claimant’s present
DISABILITY, GAV LITTL CONSID RATION TO TH PRIOR AWARD AS H 
FOUND CLAIMANT HAD SIGNIFICANTLY R COV R D FROM TH  FF CTS OF
TH S INJURI S. ALSO TH 1 973 INJURY WAS ABOV TH FUSION L V L
AND INVOLV D A DIFF R NT AR A OF TH CLAIMANT S SPIN .

The referee conclu e that claimant, when compare now to
B FOR HIS NOV MB R 1 973 INJURY, WAS SIGNIFICANTLY L SS SUITABL 
FOR  MPLOYM NT IN TH G N RAL LABOR MARK T. H COULD NOT  NGAG 
IN H AVY WORK BUT H DID HAV TH CAPACITY TO P RFORM LIGHT WORK
WHICH WOULD ALLOW HIM TO MOV ABOUT AND CHANG POSITIONS FR QU NTLY,
TH WORK FOR WHICH CLAIMANT IS NOW TRAINING WILL ALLOW SUCH CON
DITIONS.

Based upo claima t s ability to gai a d hold work i the
BROAD FI LD OF G N RAL INDUSTRIAL  MPLOYM NT RATH R THAN ON HIS
 ARNINGS ON ON JOB OR HIS SUITABILITY FOR ON JOB, TH R F R  F LT
THAT TH R W R CONSID RABL  MPLOYM NT ALT RNATIV S NOW AVAIL
ABL TO CLAIMANT AND THAT TH AWARD OF 1 1 2 D GR  S CORR CTLY R 
FL CT D HIS  ARNING CAPACITY.

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS TH FIND

INGS AND CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  AS S T FORTH IN A W LL WRITT N
OPINION AND ORD R.

ORDER

The  RDER  F THE REFEREE DATED JULY 1 0 , 1 97 5 IS AFFIRMED.

WCB CASE NO. 74-1362 DECEMBER 16, 1975

WILLIS H. CANNON, CLAIMANT
EMM NS, KYLE, KR PP AND KRYGER,
claimant s ATTYS.

DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners moore an sloan.
The claimant requests boar review of the referee’s or er

WHICH GRANT D CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL AWARD OF 160 D GR  S FOR
50 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY.

Claimant SUFF R D A COMP NSABL INJURY ON F BRUARY 9 , 1 9 7 2 .
IT WAS DIAGNOS D AS A SACROILLIAC STRAIN, SUP RIMPOS D ON CONG NI
TAL SPINAL D F CTS OF TH LUMBAR AND SACRAL AR AS OF TH SPIN AND
SCATT R D OST OARTHRITIS OF TH LUMBAR SPIN . TH CLAIM WAS AC
C PT D AND CLOS D ON NOV MB R 1 3 , 1 973 BY A D T RMINATION ORD R
WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT TIM LOSS AND 32 D GR  S FOR 10 P R C NT
UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY.

As A R SULT OF PRIOR INDUSTRIAL INJURI S AND C RTAIN M DICAL
CONDITIONS NOT WORK-R LAT D, CLAIMANT IS COMPL T LY D AF IN TH 
L FT  AR AND ALMOST D AF IN HIS RIGHT  AR, HAS IMPAIR D VISION IN
ON  Y AND A CARDIAC CONDITION. HOW V R, D SPIT TH S HANDICAPS
CLAIMANT HAD B  N ABL TO WORK AS A FALL R AND BUCK R UNTIL TH 
F BRUARY 9 , 1 972 INJURY. H HAD ALSO B  N ABL TO WORK AT TIM S
AS A COMM RCIAL FISH RMAN.

•2 5 3

’ 

­

’ 

­
­

­

’ 

­

­



           
            

         
            

   
 

   
         

      

         
           
        
          

           
            

        
        

            
         

          
   

         
         

         
          

       
            

        
            
      
          
        

          
         

              
            

       
            
            

    

              

      

  
   

    
    
    

     

       

  

IS 51 YEARS OLD, HE HAS A NINTH GRADE EDUCATION, HAS 
HAD NO SPECIAL TRAINING OTHER THAN SOME TRAINING IN OIL BURNERS AND 
TURBINES AND WITH AIRCRAFT ENGINES WHILE IN THE MILITARY SERVICE, 
HE HAS NO SPECIAL SKILLS OTHER THAN THOSE WHICH HE HAS ACQUIRED 
THROUGH HIS WORK EXPERIENCE. 

CLAIMANT JS NOW RECEIVING 1 00 DOLLARS AS RENT ON SOME PROPERTY 
WHICH HE OWNS AND IS ALSO DRAWING. SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY BENEFITS• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE NATURE OF THE PERMANENT RESIDUAL 
EFFECTS OF THE FEBRUARY 1 972 INJURY, WHEN SUPERIMPOSED ON HIS PRE­
EXISTING CONDITJONS 1 HAD PRODUCED DEFINITE LIMITATIONS ON CLAIMANT'S 
PHYSICAL ACTIVITY TO THE EXTENT THAT HE WAS PREVENTED FROM RETURN­
ING TO HEAVY MANUAL LABOR, INCLUDING THE TWO MAJOR FIELDS OF EM­
PLOYMENT IN WHICH HE HAD ENGAGED, le Ee I LOGGING AND COMMERCIAL 
FISHING• 

THE REFEREE F'URTHER FOUND THAT DESPITE CLAIMANT'S LIMITED 
EDUCATION• HE HAD GOOD INTELLECTUAL RESOURCES AND VOCATIONAL APTI­
TUDES BUT THERE APPEARED TO 'BE A CONFLICT IN THE EVIDENCE WITH RE­
SPECT TO CLAIMANT'S MOTIVATION TOWARD VOCATIONAL RE-TRAINING OR 
ATTEMPTING TO FIND SUITABLE OCCUPATIONS WHICH HE COULD PERFORM IN 
HIS PRESENT PHYSICAL CONDITION• 

THE CLAIMANT CONTENDS THAT HE JS ENTITLED TO BE CONSIDERED 
PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED• THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE 
EVIDENCE WAS NOT SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THAT CONTENTION• HE CON­
CLUDED THAT THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE, COUPLED WITH THE OTHER EVIDENCE 
OF AGE, EDUCATION, PRIOR HANDICAPS, INTELLECTUAL RESOURCES, TRAIN­
ING AND EXPERIENCE DID NOT PLACE HIM, PRIMA FACIE 1 IN THE ODD-LOT 
CATEGORY• THE REFEREE FURTHER CONCLUDED THAT, ALTHOUGH THE EVI­
DENCE DID NOT INDICATE THAT CLAIMANT HAD MADE A REAL DILIGENT EFFORT 
TOWARDS VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION OR RETRAINING, NEVERTHELESS 
CLAIMANT WAS ENTITLED TO A FAR GREATER AWARD TO ADEQUATELY COM­
PENSATE HIM FOR HIS LOSS OF WAGE EARNING CAPACITY. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AGREES WITH THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE R~FEREEe THE TWO OCCUPATIONS FOR WHICH CLAIM­
ANT IS BEST QUALIFIED ARE NO LONGER AVAILABLE TO HIM AS A RESULT OF 
THE DECEMBER 9 0 1 972 INJURY. HOWEVER, HE JS A RELATIVELY YOUNG 
PERSON WITH SUBSTANTIAL INTELLECTUAL CAPACITY AND SUFFICIENT RE­
SIDUAL PHYSICAL ABILITY TO ENABLE HIM TO ENGAGE IN SOME TYPES OF 
LIGHTER EMPLOYMENT IF HE MAKES A BONA FIDE ATTEMPT TO SEEK SUCH 
EMPLOYMENT OR BE RETRAINED THEREFOR. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 4 1 t 975 JS AFFIRMED 0 

WCB CASE NO. 75-208 

THE BENEFICIARIES OF 

WINDELL D. CORDER, DECEASED 
VINCENT Ge IERULLI, CLAIMANT'S ATTY• 
DEPTe OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY, 
REQUEST .FOR REVIEW BY BENEFICIARIES 

DECEMBER 16, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THE BENEFICIARIES OF WINDELL De CORDER, DECEASED, (HEREINAFTER 

-2 54 -

-Claima t is 51 years old, he has a  i th grade educatio , has

HAD NO SP CIAL TRAINING OTH R THAN SOM TRAINING IN OIL BURN RS AND
TURBIN S AND WITH AIRCRAFT  NGIN S WHIL IN TH MILITARY S RVIC .
H HAS NO SP CIAL SKILLS OTH R THAN THOS WHICH H HAS ACQUIR D
THROUGH HIS WORK  XP RI NC .

Claima t is

WHICH H OWNS AND
NOW R C IVING 100 DOLLARS AS R NT ON SOM PROP RTY
IS ALSO DRAWING SOCIAL S CURITY DISABILITY B N FITS.

The referee foun that the nature of the permanent resi ual
 FF CTS OF TH F BRUARY 1 972 INJURY, WH N SUP RIMPOS D ON HIS PR 
 XISTING CONDITIONS, HAD PRODUC D D FINIT LIMITATIONS ON CLAIMANT'S
PHYSICAL ACTIVITY TO TH  XT NT THAT H WAS PR V NT D FROM R TURN
ING TO H AVY MANUAL LABOR, INCLUDING TH TWO MAJOR FI LDS OF  M
PLOYM NT IN WHICH H HAD  NGAG D, I.  . , LOGGING AND COMM RCIAL
FISHING.

The R F R  FURTH R FOUND THAT D SPIT CLAIMANT'S LIMIT D
 DUCATION, H HAD GOOD INT LL CTUAL R SOURC S AND VOCATIONAL APTI
TUD S BUT TH R APP AR D TO B A CONFLICT IN TH  VID NC WITH R 
SP CT TO CLAIMANT S MOTIVATION TOWARD VOCATIONAL R -TRAINING OR
ATT MPTING TO FIND SUITABL OCCUPATIONS WHICH H COULD P RFORM IN
HIS PR S NT PHYSICAL CONDITION.

The claimant conten s that he is entitle to be consi ere 
P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D. TH R F R  FOUND THAT TH 
 VID NC WAS NOT SUFFICI NT TO SUPPORT THAT CONT NTION. H CON
CLUD D THAT TH M DICAL  VID NC , COUPL D WITH TH OTH R  VID NC 
OF AG ,  DUCATION, PRIOR HANDICAPS, INT LL CTUAL R SOURC S, TRAIN
ING AND  XP RI NC DID NOT PLAC HIM, PRIMA FACI , IN TH ODD-LOT
CAT GORY. TH R F R  FURTH R CONCLUD D THAT, ALTHOUGH TH  VI
D NC DID NOT INDICAT THAT CLAIMANT HAD MAD A R AL DILIG NT  FFORT
TOWARDS VOCATIONAL R HABILITATION OR R TRAINING, N V RTH L SS
CLAIMANT WAS  NTITL D TO A FAR GR AT R AWARD TO AD QUAT LY COM
P NSAT HIM FOR HIS LOSS OF WAG  ARNING CAPACITY.

The boar , on  e novo review, agrees with the fin ings an 
CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  , TH TWO OCCUPATIONS FOR WHICH CLAIM
ANT IS B ST QUALIFI D AR NO LONG R AVAILABL TO HIM AS A R SULT OF
TH D C MB R 9 , 1 972 INJURY. HOW V R, H IS A R LATIV LY YOUNG
P RSON WITH SUBSTANTIAL INT LL CTUAL CAPACITY AND SUFFICI NT R 
SIDUAL PHYSICAL ABILITY TO  NABL HIM TO  NGAG IN SOM TYP S OF
LIGHT R  MPLOYM NT IF H MAK S A BONA FID ATT MPT TO S  K SUCH
 MPLOYM NT OR B R TRAIN D TH R FOR.

ORDER
Th ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D APR IL 4 , 1 9 7 5 IS AFFIRM D.

WCB CASE NO. 75-208 DECEMBER 16, 1975

TH B N FICIARI S OF
W1NDELL D. CORDER, DECEASED
VINC NT G. I RULU, CLAIMANT S ATTY.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY B N FICIARI S

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The B N FICIARI S OF WIND LL D. CORD R, D C AS D, (H R INAFT R

■2 5 4

­

­
­

­
­

' 

­

­

­

­

­

­

’ 



          
          
        
       

           
             

     
               
               

           
       

         
              
           

         
          
                 

           
            

              
            

            
           

 
              
         

   

        
       
            
       

            
              

              
               
           
            

   

   
    

   

      
     

  

   
    

  

-

-

REFERRED TO AS CLAIMANT) REQUEST BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S 
ORDER WHICH DISMISSED CLAIMANT'S REQUEST FOR HEARING ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT HE LACKED JURISDICTION TO HEAR THE MATTER• 

THE WORKMAN, Now· DECEASED, SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE MYO­
CARDIAL INFARCTION ON MAY 23 1 .1969• THE CLAIM WAS CLOSED BY A 
DETERMINATt'ON ORDER DATED APRIL 3 1 197 0 1 WHEREBY HE WAS AWARDED 
32 DEGREES FOR UNSCHEDULED HEART DISABILITY. 

0N AUGUST 1 7 ·, 197 4 THE WORKMAN DIED OF A HEART ATTACK AND ON 
OCTOBER 1 1 1 974 A CLAIM FOR DEATH BENEFITS WAS FILED ON BEHALF OF 
THE WIDOW AND BENEFICIARIES OF THE DECEASED 0 THE CLAIM WAS DENIED 
ONNOVEMBER22, 1974 0 

CLAIMANT REQUESTED A HEARING ON THE SOLE ISSUE OF WHETHER 
THE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION SUSTAINED BY THE DECEASED ON MAY 2-3 • 1969 
WAS A MATERIAL CONTRIBUTING FACTOR AND CAUSE OF HIS DEATH. THE 
REQUEST FOR HEARING WAS RECEIVED BY THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 
BOARD ON JANUARY 17 1 197- 5 • 

0N MARCH 11 0 1975 0 PRIOR TO THE HEAR.ING, THE FUND MOVED THAT 
THE REQUEST .FOR HEARING BE DISMISSED.ON THE GROUND AND FOR THE REA­
SON THAT THE HEARINGS DIVISION HAD NO JURISDICTION IN THE CASE• THE 
MOTION STATED THAT NONE OF THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 656.218 WERE 
APPLICABL!:: AND THAT ALL OF THE TIME ELEMENTS ALLOWED IN ORS 656.319 
HAD· EXPIRED EXCEPT THE PROVISIONS OF SUBSECTION (·2) ( C) WHICH APPLIED 
ONLY TO CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION AND WERE NOT APPLICABLE IN THIS 
PARTICULAR CASE • 

. AT THE HEARING ON JUNE 9 1 197 5 NO TESTIMONY WAS TAKEN• ALL 
EVIDENCE RECEIVED WAS DOCUMENTARY AND THE REFEREE ALLOWED THE 
FUND" S MOTION, STATING -

' CLAIMANT ASSERTS THAT THIS IS A 'DEATH' CLAIM 1 • 

A 'WI Dow• s• CLAIM. ~LAIMANT HAS NOT SHOWN THAT 
SHE HAS A RIGHT TO A HEARING ON THE MERITS OF THIS 
CLAIM• THE HEARINGS DIVISION HAS NO JURISDICTION 0 1 

THE BOAR�,- ON DE NOVO REVIEW 1 AGREES WITH THE FUND THAT THE 
PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 1 8 ARE NOT APPLICABLE, HOWEVER, IT CERTAINLY 
FEELS THAT THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 04 AND 0 PERHAPS, THE PROVISIONS 
OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 0 8 ARE APPLICABLE• THE ONLY MEANS BY WHICH THE REFEREE 
CAN DETERMINE APPLICABILITY OF EITHER OR BOTH OF THESE STATUTES IN 
THE INST~NT CASE IS TO ALLOW THE. CLAIMANT TO PRESENT TESTIMONY IN 
SUPPORT OF HER CLAIM, 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY 7 1 1975 IS REVERSED AND 
THE MATTER IS REMANDED TO THE HEARINGS DIVISION TO BE SET FOR 
HEARING ON THE MERITS• 

-25 5-

R F RR D TO AS CLAIMANT) R QU ST BOARD R VI W OF TH R F R  'S
ORD R WHICH DISMISS D CLAIMANT1 S R QU ST FOR H ARING ON TH 
GROUNDS THAT H LACK D JURISDICTION TO H AR TH MATT R.

The workma ,  ow deceased, suffered a compe sable myo
 ardial INFARCTION ON MAY 23,1969. TH CLAIM WAS CLOS D BY A
D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D APRIL 3 , 1 97 0 , WH R BY H WAS AWARD D
32 D GR  S FOR UNSCH DUL D H ART DISABILITY.

On AUGUST 1 7 , 1 974 TH WORKMAN DI D OF A H ART ATTACK AND ON

OCTOB R 1 , 1 97 4 A CLAIM FOR D ATH B N FITS WAS FIL D ON B HALF OF
TH WIDOW AND B N FICIARI S OF TH D C AS D. TH CLAIM WAS D NI D
ON NOV MB R 2 2 , 1 974 .

Claima t requested a heari g o the sole issue of whether
TH MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION SUSTAIN D BY TH D C AS D ON MAY 2 3 , 1 96 9
WAS A MAT RIAL CONTRIBUTING FACTOR AND CAUS OF HIS D ATH. TH 
R QU ST FOR H ARING WAS R C IV D BY TH WORKM N'S COMP NSATION
BOARD ON JANUARY 1 7 , 1 9 7 5 .

On MARCH 1 1 , 1 9 7 5 , PRIOR TO TH H ARING, TH FUND MOV D THAT

TH R QU ST FOR H ARING B DISMISS D,ON TH GROUND AND FOR TH R A
SON THAT TH H ARINGS DIVISION HAD NO JURISDICTION IN TH CAS . TH 
MOTION STAT D THAT NON OF TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 56.2 1 8 W R 
APPLICABL AND THAT ALL OF TH TIM  L M NTS ALLOW D IN ORS 656.319
HAD  XPIR D  XC PT TH PROVISIONS OF SUBS CTION (2) ( C) WHICH APPLI D
ONLY TO CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION AND W R NOT APPLICABL IN THIS
PARTICULAR CAS .

At TH H ARING ON JUN 9 , 1 97 5 NO T STIMONY WAS TAK N. ALL
 VID NC R C IV D WAS DOCUM NTARY AND TH R F R  ALLOW D TH 
fund s MOTION, STATING

'claimant asserts that this is a ' eath' claim,
a 'wi ow's* claim, claimant has not shown that
SH HAS A RIGHT TO A H ARING ON TH M RITS OF THIS
CLAIM. TH H ARINGS DIVISION HAS NO JURISDICTION.

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, AGR  S WITH TH FUND THAT TH 

PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6.2 1 8 AR NOT APPLICABL . HOW V R, IT C RTAINLY
F  LS THAT TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6.2 04 AND, P RHAPS, TH PROVISIONS
OF ORS 6 5 6.2 08 AR APPLICABL . TH ONLY M ANS BY WHICH TH R F R  
CAN D T RMIN APPLICABILITY OF  ITH R OR BOTH OF TH S STATUT S IN
TH INSTANT CAS IS TO ALLOW TH CLAIMANT TO PR S NT T STIMONY IN
SUPPORT OF H R CLAIM.

ORDER
Th ORD R

TH MATT R IS R 
H ARING ON TH M

OF TH R F R  DAT D JULY 7
MAND D TO TH H ARINGS DIVI
 R ITS.

S
1975 IS REVERSED
 N T BE SET F R

AND

■2 5 5

­

­

' -

' 



    

  
    
    
    

     

        
            
          
           

        
    

        
                 
          

          
           

           
           
        
             

             
        

              
             
             

           
            

          
            
             

     
          

        
    
         

            
             
            

           
           

         
          

            
         

          
           
  

        
         

             
    

CASE NO. 74-4405 

GEORGE JONES, CLAIMANT 
EVOHL F 9 MALAGON, CLAI MANTw S ATTY• 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 16, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 7 5 DEGREES FOR 5 0 PER CENT LOSS OF THE 
RIGHT LEG, BUT DID NOT AWARD CLAIMANT ANY PERMANENT PARTIAL DIS­
ABILITY FOR HIS UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK INJURY NOR FOR HIS ALLEGED 
UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY BY VIRTUE OF A PSYCHIATRIC IMPAIRMENT PRE­
CIPITATED BY HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY 0 

CLAIMANT, A MECHANIC AND TRUCK DRIVER, SUFFERED A COMPEN­
SABLE INJURY ON JUNE 12, 1973• HE EXPERIENCED PAIN IN HIS RIGHT 
LOWER ANTERIOR CHEST, ABDOMEN AND RIGHT LOWER EXTREMITY. NO 
FRACTURES OR DISLOCATION OF THE LUMBAR SPINE WERE REVEALED BY 
X-RAYS ALTHOUGH THERE WAS PAIN IN TH.IS AREA 0 THE RIGHT LOWER 
EXTREMITY INJURY WAS DIAGNOSED AS A COMPOUND FRACTURE OF THE MID 
SHAFT OF THE RIGHT TIBULA AND CRUSHING INJURY TO THE RIGHT LEG 0 

DR. LARSON, AN ORTHOPEDIST WHO WAS CLAIMANT'S TREATING 
PHYSICIAN, INDICATED, ON AUGUST 13 1 1974, THAT CLAIMANT STILL HAD 
SOME DISCOMFORT IN HIS LOW BACK0 AS FAR AS HIS RIGHT FOOT WAS 
CONCERNED, CLAIMANT WAS DEVELOPING INCREASED STRENGTH BUT WAS 
STILL UNABLE TO WALK ON THE HEEL ON THE RIGHT BUT COULD WALK ON 
HIS TOES. THE RIGHT LEG HAD A TENDENCY TO SWELL IF CLAIMANT STOOD 
FOR AN EXTENDED PERI.OD OF TIME• ON OCTOBER 8, 1974 CLAIMANT WAS 
EXAMINED BY-DR• HARWOOD, A PHYSICIAN EMPLOYED BY THE FUND, WHO 
FOUND CLAIMANT HAD A DEFINITE DEFORMITY IN HIS RIGHT LEG BUT FELT 
HE TENDED TO EXAGGERATE WITH RESPECT TO HIS SUBJECTIVE SYMPTOMS 
WHICH WERE NOT BORNE OUT BY ANY OBJECTIVE FINDINGS• THE CLAIM WAS 
CLOSED ON DECEMBER 2 1 1974 WITH AN AWARD OF 3 0 DEGREES FOR 2 0 PER 
CENT LOSS OF THE RIGHT LEG• 

CLAIMANT CONTENDS THAT HE IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD FOR UN­
SCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY AND THE PSYCHIATRIC IMPAIRMENT 
BROUGHT ABOUT BY HIS INJURY• 

TH·E REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD HAD NO PHYSICAL LIM ITA- · 
TIONS WITH RESPECT TO HIS FORMER JOB OR OTHER ACTIVITIES PRIOR TO 
HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY BUT HAD NOT BEEN ABLE TO RETURN TO WORK AFTER 
THE INJURY• CLAIMANT IS LIMITED IN HIS ABILITY TO WALK FOR PROLONGED 
DISTANCES OR OVER ROUGH OR UNEVEN GROUND BECAUSE OF THE DISABILITY 
IN HIS RIGHT LOWER LEG 0 THE CLAIMANT HAD BEEN TREATED AND-OR 
EXAMINED BY SEVERAL PHYSICIANS• DRe LARSON RECOMMENDED A JOB 
CHANGE AND RETRAINING DUE SOLELY TO THE LEG DISABILITY ( SUBSEQUENTLY 
HE RELATED THIS TO BOTH w BACK AND LEG PROBLEM•}• DR• HALFERTY, AT 
THE DISABILITY PREVENTION DIVISION, ALSO RECOMMENDED A CHANGE OF 
OCCUPATION BECAUSE OF CLAIMANTw S DISABILITY IN HIS RIGHT LOWER LEG• 
DR• WILSON CONCURRED BUT BASED HIS RECOMMENDATION ON BOTH THE LEG 
AND BACK CONDIT ION• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE SUBSTANTIATED 
A FINDING THAT CLAIMANT'S RIGHT LEG RESIDUAL IMPAIRMENT WAS SUB­
STANTIAL AND THAT THE LOSS OF FUNCTION OF THE RIGHT LEG WAS EQUAL 
TO 5 0 PER CENT• 

-2 5 6 -

-

-

WCB CASE NO. 74-4405 1975DECEMBER 16,

GEORGE JONES, CLAIMANT
EV HL F'. MALAG N, CLAIMANT S ATTY.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY,
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.
The claimant requests boar review of the referee’s or er

WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT 75 D GR  S FOR 50 P R C NT LOSS OF TH 
RIGHT L G, BUT DID NOT AWARD CLAIMANT ANY P RMAN NT PARTIAL DIS
ABILITY FOR HIS UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK INJURY NOR FOR HIS ALL G D
UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY BY VIRTU OF A PSYCHIATRIC IMPAIRM NT PR 
CIPITAT D BY HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY.

Claima t, a mecha ic a d truck driver, suffered a compe 
sable INJURY ON JUN 1 2 , 1 9 73 . H  XP RI NC D PAIN IN HIS RIGHT
LOW R ANT RIOR CH ST, ABDOM N AND RIGHT LOW R  XTR MITY. NO
FRACTUR S OR DISLOCATION OF TH LUMBAR SPIN W R R V AL D BY
X RAYS ALTHOUGH TH R WAS PAIN IN THIS AR A. TH RIGHT LOW R
 XTR MITY INJURY WAS DIAGNOS D AS A COMPOUND FRACTUR OF TH MID
SHAFT OF TH RIGHT TIBULA AND CRUSHING INJURY TO TH RIGHT L G.

Dr. LARSON, AN ORTHOP DIST WHO WAS CLAIMANT S TR ATING
PHYSICIAN, INDICAT D, ON AUGUST 1 3 , 1 974 , THAT CLAIMANT STILL HAD
SOM DISCOMFORT IN HIS LOW BACK. AS FAR AS HIS RIGHT FOOT WAS
CONC RN D, CLAIMANT WAS D V LOPING INCR AS D STR NGTH BUT WAS
STILL UNABL TO WALK ON TH H  L ON TH RIGHT BUT COULD WALK ON
HIS TO S. TH RIGHT L G HAD A T ND NCY TO SW LL IF CLAIMANT STOOD
FOR AN  XT ND D P RIOD OF TIM . ON OCTOB R 8 , 1 974 CLAIMANT WAS
 XAMIN D BY DR, HARWOOD, A PHYSICIAN  MPLOY D BY TH FUND, WHO
FOUND CLAIMANT HAD A D FINIT D FORMITY IN HIS RIGHT L G BUT F LT
H T ND D TO  XAGG RAT WITH R SP CT TO HIS SUBJ CTIV SYMPTOMS
WHICH W R NOT BORN OUT BY ANY OBJ CTIV FINDINGS. TH CLAIM WAS
CLOS D ON D C MB R 2, 1974 WITH AN AWARD OF 30 D GR  S FOR 20 P R
C NT LOSS OF TH RIGHT L G.

Claima t co te ds that he is e titled to a award for u 

s heduled LOW BACK DISABILITY AND TH PSYCHIATRIC IMPAIRM NT
BROUGHT ABOUT BY HIS INJURY.

The referee fou d that claima t had had  o physical limita

tions WITH R SP CT TO HIS FORM R JOB OR OTH R ACTIVITI S PRIOR TO
HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY BUT HAD NOT B  N ABL TO R TURN TO WORK AFT R
TH INJURY. CLAIMANT IS LIMIT D IN HIS ABILITY TO WALK FOR PROLONG D
DISTANC S OR OV R ROUGH OR UN V N GROUND B CAUS OF TH DISABILITY
IN HIS RIGHT LOW R L G. TH CLAIMANT HAD B  N TR AT D AND-OR
 XAMIN D BY S V RAL PHYSICIANS. DR. LARSON R COMM ND D A JOB
CHANG AND R TRAINING DU SOL LY TO TH L G DISABILITY (SUBS QU NTLY
H R LAT D THIS TO BOTH BACK AND L G PROBL M ). DR. HALF RTY, AT
TH DISABILITY PR V NTION DIVISION, ALSO R COMM ND D A CHANG OF
OCCUPATION B CAUS OF CLAIMANT S DISABILITY IN HIS RIGHT LOW R L G.
DR. WILSON CONCURR D BUT BAS D HIS R COMM NDATION ON BOTH TH L G
AND BACK CONDITION.

The referee  on luded that TH M DICAL  VID NC SUBSTANTIAT D
A FINDING THAT CLAIMANT S RIGHT L G R SIDUAL IMPAIRM NT WAS SUB
STANTIAL AND THAT TH LOSS OF FUNCTION OF TH RIGHT L G WAS  QUAL
TO 5 0 P R C NT.

’ 

­

­

­

’ 

— 

’ 

­

­

’ ’ 

’ 

’ ­



         
            

         
          

             
        

           
        

              
            
          

    
       
          
          

          
   

        
         
           
            
          

    

          
          
          
          

        
         
            

            
         

           
             

          
            
          

           
          

        

               
            

           
               
      

        
 

     
    
    

    
    

  
  

   
     

    
    

  -

W1TH RESPECT TO THE LOW BACK DISABILITY, THE REFEREE FOUND 
THAT THIS DISABILITY WAS DUE 1 IN P,ART 1 TO THE 1.NDUSTRIAL INJURY AND 1 

IN PART 1 TO CLAIMANT BEING SUBSTANTIALLY OVERWEIGHT• THE REFEREE 
FOUND THAT THERE WERE NO MEDICAL OPINIONS WHICH INDICATED CLAIMANT 
DID NOT HAVE A LOW BACK STRAIN 1 TO THE CONTRARY, DRe WILSON" S 
FINDINGS SUPPORTED CLAIMANT" S SUBJECTIVE COMPLAINTS AND INDICATED 
THAT HIS LOW BACK STRAIN WAS REFERRABLE TO HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY, 
NEVERTHELESS 1 THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT 1 BECAUSE CLAIMANT COULD 
CONTROL HIS WEIGHT IF HE MADE A REASONABLE EFFORT TO DO SO AND THAT 
SUCH LOSS IN WEIGHT WOULD REDUCE THE AFFE,CTS OF HIS LOW BACK DIS­
ABILITY, NO AWARD FOR PERMANENT PARTIAL LOW BACK DISABILITY COULD 
BE MADE WITH REASONABLE CERTAINTY• 

W1TH RESPECT TO THE PSYCHIATRIC IMPAIRMENT, THE REFEREE 
CONCLUDED THAT, BASED ON DRe HICKMAN" S REPORT, CLAIMANT" S PSYCHO­
PATHOLOGY, IF ANY 1 COULD NOT BE CONSIDERED TO BE REASONABLY PER­
MANENT IN NATURE, THEREFORE, CLAIMANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO AN 
AWARD FOR St;JCH DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT HAD ALSO CON"t'ENDED THAT THE FUND WAS RESPONSIBLE 
FOR POST-CLAIM CLOSURE MEDICAL TREATMENT RECEIVED .FROM DR 1 LARSON 
AND OR 1 SINGER• THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT ·FAl'LEO TO SHOW 
THAT THE FUND HAD NOT TIMELY PAID FOR THESE ME.DICAL SERVl<;:ES 1 HE 
DENIED CLAIMANT" S CLAIM FOR MEDICAL SERVICES AND HIS REQUEST FOR 
PENALTIES AND ATTORNEY" S FEES• 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FINDS THAT THERE IS SUBSTANTIAL 
MEDICAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT CLAIMANT" S CONTENTION THAT HE HAD 
SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE LOW BACK INJURY WHICH HAS DIMINISHED HIS 
POTENTIAL WAGE EARNING CAPACITY, DR, LARSON AND DR, WILSON .BOTH 
RECOMMENDED CHANGE OF OCCUPATION FOR CLAIMANT AND POSSIBLE RE­
TRAINING, BASING SUCH RECOMMENDATIONS ON CLAIMANT• S LEG AND ( UNDER­
SCORED) BACK CONDITION, WHILE THE AWARD FOR THE RIGHT LEG MUST BE 
BASED SOLELY ON THE LOSS OF FUNCTION OF THAT EXTREMI.TY 1 THE SOLE 
CRITERION FOR DETERMINING THE EXTENT OF UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY IS 
LOSS OF EARNING CAPACITY. IN THIS CASE CLAIMANT IS PRECLUDED FROM 
RETURNING TO THE TYPE OF WORK FOR WHICH HE WAS QUALIFIED AND IN 
WHICH HE HAD PREVIOUSLY ENGAGED PARTIALLY BECAUSE OF HIS BACK DIS­
ABILITY, THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT HE HAS SUFFERED A LOSS OF HIS 
EARNING CAPACITY AND SHOULD BE COMPENSATED THEREFOR BY AN AWARD 

OF 64 DEGREES FOR Z O PER CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY. 

THE BOARD CONCURS IN ALL OF THE OTHER FINDINGS ANO CONCLUSIONS 
MADE BV THE REFEREE IN HIS OPINION ANO ORDER, 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY I 7 1 19 7 5 IS MODIFIED TO 
THE EXTENT THAT CLAIMANT IS AWARDED 64 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 
320· DEGREES FOR UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY1 THIS AWARD IS 
IN ADDITION TO ANO NOT IN LIEU OF.THE 75 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 
15 0 DEGREES FOR SCHEDULED RIGHT LEG DISABILITY, 

fN ALL OTHER RESPECTS THE REFEREE" S ORDER IS AFFIRMED, 

THE CLAIMANT" S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY" S 
FEE FOR HJ°S SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIE'W 1 25 PER 
CENT OF THE INCREASED COMPENSATION AWARDED BV THIS ORDER, PAYABLE 
OUT OF SAID INCREASED COMPENSATION AS PAID 1 TO A MAXIMUM OF 2. 1 3 00 
DOLLARS• 

-2 57-

With respect to the low back  isability, the referee foun 
THAT THIS DISABILITY WAS DU , IN PART, TO TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY AND,
IN PART, TO CLAIMANT B ING SUBSTANTIALLY OV RW IGHT, TH R F R  
FOUND THAT TH R W R NO M DICAL OPINIONS WHICH INDICAT D CLAIMANT
DID NOT HAV A LOW BACK STRAIN, TO TH CONTRARY, DR, WILSON1 S
FINDINGS SUPPORT D CLAIMANT1 S SUBJ CTIV COMPLAINTS AND INDICAT D
THAT HIS LOW BACK STRAIN WAS R F RRABL TO HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY,
N V RTH L SS, TH R F R  CONCLUD D THAT, B CAUS CLAIMANT COULD
CONTROL HIS W IGHT IF H MAD A R ASONABL  FFORT TO DO SO AND THAT
SUCH LOSS IN W IGHT WOULD R DUC TH AFF CTS OF HIS LOW BACK DIS
ABILITY, NO AWARD FOR P RMAN NT PARTIAL LOW BACK DISABILITY COULD
B MAD WITH R ASONABL C RTAINTY,

With respect to the psychiatric impairme t, the referee
C NCLUDED THAT, BASED  N DR, HICKMAN* S REP RT, CLAIMANT* S PSYCH 
PATH L GY, IF ANY, C ULD N T BE C NSIDERED T BE REAS NABLY PER
MANENT IN NATURE, THEREF RE, CLAIMANT WAS N T ENTITLED T AN
AWARD F R SUCH DISABILITY,

Claima t had also co te ded that the fu d was respo sible

F R P ST-CLAIM CL SURE MEDICAL TREATMENT RECEIVED FR M DR, LARS N
AND DR, SINGER, THE REFEREE F UND THAT CLAIMANT FAILED T SH W
THAT THE FUND HAD N T TIMELY PAID F R THESE MEDICAL SERVICES, HE
DENIED CLAIMANT'S CLAIM F R MEDICAL SERVICES AND HIS REQUEST F R
PENALTIES AND ATT RNEY* S FEES,

The board, o de  ovo review, fi ds that there is substa tial
M DICAL  VID NC TO SUPPORT CLAIMANT* S CONT NTION THAT H HAD
SUFF R D A COMP NSABL LOW BACK INJURY WHICH HAS DIMINISH D HIS
POT NTIAL WAG  ARNING CAPACITY, DR. LARSON AND DR, WILSON BOTH
R COMM ND D CHANG OF OCCUPATION FOR CLAIMANT AND POSSIBL R 
TRAINING, BASING SUCH R COMM NDATIONS ON CLAIMANT* S L G AND (UND R
SCOR D) BACK CONDITION. WHIL TH AWARD FOR TH RIGHT L G MUST B 
BAS D SOL LY ON TH LOSS OF FUNCTION OF THAT  XTR MITY, TH SOL 
CRIT RION FOR D T RMINING TH  XT NT OF UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY IS
LOSS OF  ARNING CAPACITY. IN THIS CAS CLAIMANT IS PR CLUD D FROM
R TURNING TO TH TYP OF WORK FOR WHICH H WAS QUALIFI D AND IN
WHICH H HAD PR VIOUSLY  NGAG D PARTIALLY B CAUS OF HIS BACK DIS
ABILITY. TH BOARD CONCLUD S THAT H HAS SUFF R D A LOSS OF HIS
 ARNING CAPACITY AND SHOULD B COMP NSAT D TH R FOR BY AN AWARD
OF 64 D GR  S FOR 2 0 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY,

The board co curs i all of the other fi di gs a d co clusio s

MAD BY TH R F R  IN HIS OPINION AND ORD R.

ORD R

The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D JULY 1 7 , 1 97 5 IS MODIFI D TO

TH  XT NT THAT CLAIMANT IS AWARD D 64 D GR  S OF A MAXIMUM OF
32 0 D GR  S FOR UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY. THIS AWARD IS
IN ADDITION TO AND NOT IN LI U OF TH 75 D GR  S OF A MAXIMUM OF
150 D GR  S FOR SCH DUL D RIGHT L G DISABILITY.

In all other respects the referee’s or er is affirme .
The claima t s

F  FOR HIS S RVIC S I
C NT OF TH INCR AS D
OUT OF SAID INCR AS D
DOLLARS.

COUNS L IS AWARD D AS
N CONN CTION WITH THIS
COMP NSATION AWARD D
COMP NSATION AS PAID,

A R ASONABL ATTORN Y*
BOARD R VI W, 2 5 P R
BY THIS ORD R, PAYABL 
TO A MAXIMUM OF 2,300

S

■2 5 7

­

­
­

­
­

­

’ 



     

  
     

   
    

     

         
           
 

          
               

           
         

                
         

          
             
        

              
         

      
       
          

            
          

              
            

         
          

 
           
           
         

       
                

            
           
            

         
              

         
          

             
          

              
          

        
           

             
 

  

CASE NO. 75-1705 

JOHN PACHECO, CLAIMANT 
DON SWINK, CLAIMANT" S ATTY 0 

MERLIN M IL.LER, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 16, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE. 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE REFEREE' 5 
ORDER WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 16 0 DEGREES FOR 5 0 PER CENT UNSCHED­
ULED DISABILITY• 

CLAIMANT, A 4 5 YEAR OLD MECHANIC, SUFFERED HEAD AND NECK 
INJURIES ON APRIL. 2 8 1 1972 • THE CL.AIM WAS ACCEPTED AND CLOSED BY 
A DETERMINATION ORDER DATED MARCH 5 1 1 973 WHEREBY CLAIMANT WAS 
AWARDED 32 DEGREES FOR 1 0 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED CERVICAL DISABILITY. 
ON JUNE 7, 197 3, CLAIMANT WAS GIVEN AN ADDITIONAL AWARD OF 2 4 DEGREES 
FOR 7 • 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY PURSUANT TO STIPULATION 
APPROVED ON THAT DATE• SUBSEQUENTLY THE CLAIM WAS REOPENED AND 
CLOSED BY A SECOND DETERMINATION ORDER ON APRIL 2 3, 1974 WHICH 
AWARDED CLAIMANT NO ADDITIONAL PERMANENT f::'ARTIAL DISABILITY. AT 
THE TIME OF THE HEARING CLAIMANT HAD A TOTAL OF 5 6 DEGREES FOR 
1 7 • 5 PER CENT OF THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE FOR UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT'S TREATING PHYSICIAN, DR• WINKLER, ORIGINALLY DIAG­
NOSED CLAIMANT'S CONDITION AS CEREBRAL CONCUSSION, ACUTE CERVICAL 
STRAIN, CONTUSION OF THE RIGHT FACIAL NERVE, ANXIETY AND DEPRESSION• 
WHILE CLAIMANT CONTINUED TO BE TREATED BY DR• WINKLER, HE WAS AL.SO 
SEEN BY DR 0 RATHKEV 1 AN EYE SPECIALIST, WHO DIAGNOSED CONCUSSION 
OR SEVERANCE TO THE 5TH NERVE FRONTAL BRANCH OF THE ORBITAL RIM ON 
THE, RIGHT SIDE AND FELT THAT, DEPENl:;>ING UPON THE SEVERITY OF THE 
CONCUSSION, CLAIMANT MIGHT HAVE ANESTHESIA OF THE FOREHEAD FOR 
APPROXIMATELY SIX MONTHS - HOWEVER, HE FELT CL.Al MANT COULD RETURN 
TO WORK• 

IN JANU'ARY, 1 973 CLAIMANT WAS EXAMINED AT THE DISABILITY 
PREVENTION DIVISION - THE CONSENSUS OF OPINION WAS THAT THE MAIN 
DETERRENT TO RETURN TO WORK WAS PSYCHOLOGICAL RATHER THAN PHY­
S ICALe DRe WINKLER AGREED AND RECOMMENDED CLAIM CLOSURE. 

IN JUNE 1974, OR• WINKLER REHOSPITALIZED CLAIMANT AND IN 
JULY I 9 7 4, CLAIMANT ENTERED THE PAIN CLINIC FOR FURTHER TREATMENT. 
DR• WINKLER FELT IT WOULD BE IMPOSSIBLE FOR CLAIMANT TO UNDERGO 
ANY TYPE OF RETRAINING UNTIL HE COULD LEARN TO COPE W 1TH HIS SITU­
ATION• 

CLAIMANT HAS AN EIGHTH GRADE EDUCATION, HE SERVED I 2 YEARS 
IN THE MILITARY WHERE MOST OF HIS WORK WAS THAT OF A MECHANIC OR 
AIRCRAFT MECHANIC• UPON HIS DISCHARGE FROM THE SERVICE, HE CON­
TINUED TO WORK PRIMARILY AS A MECHANIC• WHEN CLAIMANT RETURNED 
TO WORK FOR THE EMPLOYER FOR WHOM HE HAD WORKED THE LAST SEVERAL 
YEARS PRIOR TO THE INJU~Y, THE SUPERVISOR, WHO BELIEVED CLAIMANT 
TO BE A GOOD WORKER, TRIED TO HELP HIM BY GIVING HIM LIGHT WORK 
WHICH INVOLVED SOME LIFTING 0 THE EMPLOYER DID TAKE THE MAJOR 
OVERHAUL JOBS AWAY BECAUSE THEY REQUIRED EXTREMELY HEAVY LIFTING• 

AT THE PRESENT TIME CLAIMANT IS NOT WORKING AND DOES NOT 
KNOW WHAT HE CAN DO ALTHOUGH HE SEEMS TO BE IN RELATIVELY GOOD 
PHYSICAL CONDITION. 

-2 5 8 -

-

-

-

WCB CASE NO. 75-1705 DECEMBER 16, 1975

JOHN PACHECO, CLAIMANT
D N SW INK, CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
MERLIN MILLER, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The claima t requests review by the board of the referee s

ORD R WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT 160 D GR  S FOR 5 0 P R C NT UNSCH D
UL D DISABILITY.

Claima t, a 45 year old mecha ic, suffered head a d  eck

INJURI S ON APRIL 28 , 1 972 . TH CLAIM WAS ACC PT D AND CLOS D BY
A D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D MARCH 5 , 1 973 WH R BY CLAIMANT WAS
AWARD D 32 D GR  S FOR 10 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D C RVICAL DISABILITY.
ON JUN 7 , 1 973 , CLAIMANT WAS GIV N AN ADDITIONAL AWARD OF 2 4 D GR  S
FOR 7.5 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY PURSUANT TO STIPULATION
APPROV D ON THAT DAT . SUBS QU NTLY TH CLAIM WAS R OP N D AND
CLOS D BY A S COND D T RMINATION ORD R ON APRIL 2 3 , 1 974 WHICH
AWARD D CLAIMANT NO ADDITIONAL P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY, AT
TH TIM OF TH H ARING CLAIMANT HAD A TOTAL OF 5 6 D GR  S FOR
17.5 P R C NT OF TH MAXIMUM ALLOWABL FOR UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY.

Claima t s treati g physicia , dr. wi kler, origi ally diag
 osed claima t s co ditio as cerebral co cussio , acute cervical
STRAIN, CONTUSION OF TH RIGHT FACIAL N RV , ANXI TY AND D PR SSION.
WHIL CLAIMANT CONTINU D TO B TR AT D BY DR. WINKL R, H WAS ALSO
S  N BY DR. RATHK Y, AN  Y SP CIALIST, WHO DIAGNOS D CONCUSSION
OR S V RANC TO TH 5 TH N RV FRONTAL BRANCH OF TH ORBITAL RIM ON
TH RIGHT SID AND F LT THAT, D P NDING UPON TH S V RITY OF TH 
CONCUSSION, CLAIMANT MIGHT HAV AN STH SIA OF TH FOR H AD FOR
APPROXIMAT LY SIX MONTHS HOW V R, H F LT CLAIMANT COULD R TURN
TO WORK.

In JANUARY, 1 97 3 CLAIMANT WAS  XAMIN D AT TH DISABILITY
PR V NTION DIVISION TH CONS NSUS OF OPINION WAS THAT TH MAIN
D T RR NT TO R TURN TO WORK WAS PSYCHOLOGICAL RATH R THAN PHY
SICAL. DR, WINKL R AGR  D AND R COMM ND D CLAIM CLOSUR .

In JUN 1 9 74 , DR. WINKL R R HOSP ITAL12  D CLAIMANT AND IN
JULY 1 9 74 , CLAIMANT  NT R D TH PAIN CLINIC FOR FURTH R TR ATM NT.
DR. WINKL R F LT IT WOULD B IMPOSSIBL FOR CLAIMANT TO UND RGO
ANY TYP OF R TRAINING UNTIL H COULD L ARN TO COP WITH HIS SITU
ATION,

Claima t has a eighth grade educatio , he served 12 years

IN TH MILITARY WH R MOST OF HIS WORK WAS THAT OF A M CHANIC OR
AIRCRAFT M CHANIC, UPON HIS DISCHARG FROM TH S RVIC , H CON
TINU D TO WORK PRIMARILY AS A M CHANIC. WH N CLAIMANT R TURN D
TO WORK FOR TH  MPLOY R FOR WHOM H HAD WORK D TH LAST S V RAL
Y ARS PRIOR TO TH INJURY, TH SUP RVISOR, WHO B LI V D CLAIMANT
TO B A GOOD WORK R, TRI D TO H LP HIM BY GIVING HIM LIGHT WORK
WHICH INVOLV D SOM LIFTING. TH  MPLOY R DID TAK TH MAJOR
OV RHAUL JOBS AWAY B CAUS TH Y R QUIR D  XTR M LY H AVY LIFTING.

At TH PR S NT TIM CLAIMANT IS NOT WORKING AND DO S NOT
KNOW WHAT H CAN DO ALTHOUGH H S  MS TO B IN R LATIV LY GOOD
PHYSICAL CONDITION.

■2 5 8

' 
­

' ­
' 

-

-
­

­

­



       
            

          
              
           

          
            

    
       

        
        

        
             

            
           

        
             
    
           
         

          
          

        

   
    
  

         
             

                
          

                
         

     
          

              
         
           

              
             

            
             

             
         

          

        
               
           
            

            

  

-

-

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT DESPITE CLAIMANT'S GOOD PHYSICAL 
APPEARANCE, HE WAS GOING THROUGH SOME TYPE OF STRESS - HE WAS 

STILL COMPLAINING OF VERY SEVERE HEADACHES IN THE OCCIPITAL REGION, 

PAIN IN ·HIS NECK AND PAIN OVER HIS RIGHT SHOULDER AND UPPER BACK AREA 0 

THE REFEREE FELT THE EVIDENCE DID NOT INDICATE THAT CLAIMANT WAS 

PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED - HE FELT SOME RETRAINING WOULD 
BE BENEFICIAL TO HIM 0 AT THE TIME OF THE HEARING CLAIMANT WAS IN­
VOLVED IN A DVR PROGRAM 0 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT'S PRIMARY PROBLEM, THE 
SEVERE HEADACHES WHICH RECUR INTERMITTENTLY AND REQUIRE MEDICAL 

HELP, APPARENTLY OCCURS REGARDLESS OF CLAIMANT'S ACTIVITIES 0 HE 
CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT WAS UNDOUBTEDLY RESTRICTED AND WOULD 

HAVE TO MODIFY HIS METHOD OF MAKING A LIVELIHOOD - THAT THE LOSS 

OF CLAIMANT'S WAGE EARNING CAPACITY WAS IN EXCESS OF THAT FOR WHICH 
HE HAD BEEN AWARDED BY THE TWO DETERMINATION ORDERS AND THE STI­

PULATION• BASED UPON THIS CONCLUSION, HE INCREASED CLAIMANT'S 
AWARD TO 50 PER CENT OF THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BY STATUTE, AN 
INCREASE OF 32 0 5 PER CENT 0 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS REACHED BY THE REFEREE IN HIS OPINION AND ORDER. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 18 1 I 9 7 5 AS AMENDED 

BY THE ORDER DATED JULY 2 1 I 9 7 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

SAIF CLAIM NO. BC 55543 

FRED C. STEINHAUSER, CLAIMANT 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
OWN MOTION DETERMINATION 

DECEMBER 16, 1975 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY TO HIS RIGHT KNEE ON 

JANUARY 5, 196 7 • THE CLAIM WAS INITIALLY CLOSED AUGUST I 7, 196 7 
WITH AN AWARD OF 11 DEGREES FOR 1 0 PER CENT LOSS OF THE RIGHT LEG 0 

IT WAS REOPENED AND A PARTIAL PATELLECTOMY PERFORMED ON JUNE 12 1 

1969 0 A SECOND DETERMINATION ORDER DATED FEBRUARY 20 1 1971 
AWARDED CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL 1 7 DEGREES FOR APPROXIMATELY I 5 

PER CENT OF THE RIGHT LEG• 

BASED ON A REPORT FROM DR 0 ANDERSON DATED MARCH 8 1 I 9 7 2 1 

THE CLAIM WAS REOPENED FOR TREATMENT AND, ON MAY 2 4, 197 2 DR 0 

SLOCUM DID A TOTAL PATELLECTOMY 0 THE THIRD DETERMINATION ORDER 
DATED AUGUST 7, 1973 AWARDED CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL 22 DEGREES 

FOR 20 PER CENT LOSS OF THE RIGHT LEG, THEREBY GIVING CLAIMANT A 

TOTAL OF 7 2 'DEGREES FOR 6 5 PER CE NT LOSS OF HIS RIGHT LEG 0 

ON JANUARY I 4, I 9 7 5 DR 0 SLOCUM PERFORMED FURTHER SURGERY 
ON THE RIGHT KNEE, A HIGH TIBIAL WEDGE OSTEOTOMY AND EXCISION OF 

OSTEOPHYTES 0 ON OCTOBER 31 1 1975 DR, SLOCUM STATED THAT CLAIM­

ANT'S CONDITION WAS MEDICALLY STATIONARY AND THE BOARD SUBMITTED 
THE MATTER TO ITS EVALUATION DIVISION AND REQUESTED AN ADVISORY 
RATING 0 

BASED UPON THE ADVISORY RATING OF ITS EVALUATION DIVISION, 

THE BOARD AWARDS CLAIMANT I I DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 1 1 0 DEGREES 
FOR SCHEDULED RIGHT LEG DISABILITY. THIS AWARD IS IN ADDITION TO 

AND l>IOT IN LIEU OF THE PREVIOUS AWARDS GRANTED BY THE DETERMINATION 
ORDERS AND THE STIPULATION, ALL OF WHICH HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED IN THIS 
ORDER 0 

-2 5 9 -

The referee co cluded that despite claima t s good physical
APP ARANC , H WAS GOING THROUGH SOM TYP OF STR SS H WAS
STILL COMPLAINING OF V RY S V R H ADACH S IN TH OCCIPITAL R GION,
PAIN IN HIS N CK AND PAIN OV R HIS RIGHT SHOULD R AND UPP R BACK AR A,
TH R F R  F LT TH  VID NC DID NOT INDICAT THAT CLAIMANT WAS
P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D H F LT SOM R TRAINING WOULD
B B N FICIAL TO HIM, AT TH TIM OF TH H ARING CLAIMANT WAS IN
VOLV D IN A DVR PROGRAM,

The referee fou d that claima t s primary problem, the
S V R H ADACH S WHICH R CUR INT RMITT NTLY AND R QUIR M DICAL
H LP, APPAR NTLY OCCURS R GARDL SS OF CLAIMANT'S ACTIVITI S, H 
CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT WAS UNDOUBT DLY R STRICT D AND WOULD
HAV TO MODIFY HIS M THOD OF MAKING A LIV LIHOOD THAT TH LOSS
OF CLAIMANT'S WAG  ARNING CAPACITY WAS IN  XC SS OF THAT FOR WHICH
H HAD B  N AWARD D BY TH TWO D T RMINATION ORD RS AND TH STI
PULATION, BAS D UPON THIS CONCLUSION, H INCR AS D CLAIMANT'S
AWARD TO 5 0 P R C NT OF TH MAXIMUM ALLOWABL BY STATUT , AN
INCR AS OF 32,5 P R C NT,

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, CONCURS IN TH FINDINGS AND
CONCLUSIONS R ACH D BY TH R F R  1,N HIS OPINION AND ORD R,

ORDER
The order of the referee dated ju e is, 1975 as ame ded

BY THE  RDER DATED JULY 2 , 1 975 IS AFFIRMED,

SAIF CLAIM NO. BC 55543 DECEMBER 16, 1975

FRED C. STEINHAUSER, CLAIMANT
D PT, OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY,
OWN MOTION D T RMINATION

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury to his right k ee o 

JANUARY 5 , 1 967 . TH CLAIM WAS INITIALLY CLOS D AUGUST 17, 1967
WITH AN AWARD OF 1 1 D GR  S FOR 1 0 P R C NT LOSS OF TH RIGHT L G.
IT WAS R OP N D AND A PARTIAL PAT LL CTOMY P RFORM D ON JUN 12,
1 96 9 . A S COND D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D F BRUARY 2 0 , 1 9 7 1
AWARD D CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL 17 D GR  S FOR APPROXIMAT LY 15
P R C NT OF TH RIGHT L G.

Base on a report from  r. an erson  ate march 8, 1972,
TH CLAIM WAS R OP N D FOR TR ATM NT AND, ON MAY 2 4 , 1 972 DR,
SLOCUM DID A TOTAL PAT LL CTOMY. TH THIRD D T RMINATION ORD R
DAT D AUGUST 7 , 1 973 AWARD D CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL 22 D GR  S
FOR 2 0 P R C NT LOSS OF TH RIGHT L G, TH R BY GIVING CLAIMANT A
TOTAL OF 72 D GR  S FOR 6 5 P R C NT LOSS OF HIS RIGHT L G,

On JANUARY 1 4 , 1 97 5 DR. SLOCUM P RFORM D FURTH R SURG RY

ON TH RIGHT KN  , A HIGH TIBIAL W DG OST OTOMY AND  XCISION OF
OST OPHYT S. ON OCTOB R 3 1 , 1 97 5 DR, SLOCUM STAT D THAT CLAIM
ANT'S CONDITION WAS M DICALLY STATIONARY AND TH BOARD SUBMITT D
TH MATT R TO ITS  VALUATION DIVISION AND R QU ST D AN ADVISORY
RATING.

Based upo the advisory rati g of its evaluatio divisio ,
TH BOARD AWARDS CLAIMANT 1 1 D GR  S OF A MAXIMUM OF 1 1 0 D GR  S
FOR SCH DUL D RIGHT L G DISABILITY. THIS AWARD IS IN ADDITION TO
AND NOT IN LI U OF TH PR VIOUS AWARDS GRANT D BY TH D T RMINATION
ORD RS AND TH STIPULATION, ALL OF WHICH HAV B  N ID NTIFI D IN THIS
ORD R.

•2 5 9

' 
— 

-
­

' 

-

­

­



     

   
    
    
  

         
              
          

               
            

      
              
          
           
     

          
                 
         
           
          

            
        

                   
          
   

        
                 
     

        
      

               
       
          
                 

          
             

            
         

           
            

  

CLAIM NO. HA 871378 

JOYCE M. GREEN, CLAIMANT 
SUSAK AND LAWRENCE• CLAIMANT'S ATTYS• 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 

OWN MOTION DE TERM I NATION 

DECEMBER 16, 1975 

CLAIMANT SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE INJURY TO HER LOW BACK ON 

JULY 15 1 196 1 • HER CLAIM WAS CLOSED BY AN AWARD OF 2 0 PER CENT 

LOSS FUNCTION OF AN ARM FOR UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY ON SEPTEMBER 1 3 1 

1962 - CLAIMANT WAS AWARDED AN ADDITIONAL 15 PER CENT BY THE CIR­

CUIT COURT FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY ON NOYE MBER 1 5 • 1 9 6 3 • 

CLAIMANT'S AGGRAVATION RIGHTS HAVING EXPIRED, SHE PETITIONED 

THE BOARD TO EXE RC I SE ITS OWN MOTION PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 7 8 AND, 

ON MARCH 2 6 1 197 3 1 THE BOARD ORDERED THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE 

FUND TO EXTEND TO CLAIMANT SUCH MEDICAL CARE AND COMPENSATION AS 

HER LOW BACK CONDITION MIGHT REQUIRE, 

CLAIMANT HAD A LUMBOSACRAL FUSION ON APRIL 1 6, 197 3 AND A 

RE-FUSION FOR PSEUDOARTHROSIS ON JUNE 10 1 1974, ON JULY 25 1 1975, 

DR• NOALL CONSIDERED THAT CLAIMANT WAS MEDICALLY STATIONARY AND 

THE MATTER WAS SUBMITTED TO THE EVALUATION DIVISION OF THE BOARD 

F"OR AN ADVISORY RATING WITH RESPECT TO CLAIMANT'S PRESENT PHYSICAL 

DISABILITY. 

ON DECEMBER 4, 1975 THE BOARD WAS ADVISED THAT CLAIMANT 

SHOULD BE AWARDED TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION FROM 

SEPTEMBER 25, 1969 THROUGH JULY 25, 1975, AND THAT SHE BE CON­

SIDERED PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED AS A RESULT OF HER UN­

SCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY, 

ORDER 

CLAIMANT IS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED AS DEFINED BY 

ORS 6 5 6 • 2 0 6 ( 1) AND SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS SUCH FROM JULY 2 5, 1975 

THE DATE SHE WAS MEDICALLY STATIONARY• 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND, WHICH HAS BEEN PAYING 

CLAIMANT TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION SINCE SEPTEMBER 

2 5, 1 9 6 9 0 SHALL BE ALLOWED TO RECOUP THE AMOUNT RE PRESENTED BY 

THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION 

AND PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION PAID BY IT TO CLAIMANT 

FROM JULY 2 5, 1 9 7 5 UNTIL THE DATE OF TH IS ORDER, THE METHOD OF 

RECOUPMENT SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE PAYMENTS OF PERMANENT TOTAL 

DISABILITY PAID BY THE FUND TO CLAIMANT AFTER THE DATE OF THIS ORDER 

SHALL NOT BE DECREASED IN EXCESS OF 1 0 PER CENT PER MONTH, 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS ENTITLED TO RECEIVE AS A REASONABLE 

ATTORNEY'S FEE, 2 5 PER CENT OF THE COMPENSATION CLAIMANT WILL 

RECEIVE AS A RESULT OF THIS ORDER TO A MAXIMUM OF 2,300 DOLLARS• 

-2 6 o-

-

-

-

SAIF CLAIM NO. HA 871378 1975D C MB R 16,

JOYC M. GR  N, CLAIMANT
SUSAK AND LAWR NC , CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.
D PT, OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY,
OWN MOTION D T RMINATION

Claima t sustai ed a compe sable i jury to her low back o 

JULY 15, 1961. H R CLAIM WAS CLOS D BY AN AWARD OF 2 0 P R C NT
LOSS FUNCTION OF AN ARM FOR UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY ON S PT MB R 13,
1 96 2 CLAIMANT WAS AWARD D AN ADDITIONAL 1 5 P R C NT BY TH CIR
CUIT COURT FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY ON NOV MB R 1 5 , 1 963 .

Claima t s aggravatio rights havi g expired, she petitio ed

THE B ARD T EXERCISE ITS  WN M TI N PURSUANT T  RS 6 5 6.2 78 AND,
 N MARCH 26, 1973, THE B ARD  RDERED THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE
FUND T EXTEND T CLAIMANT SUCH MEDICAL CARE AND C MPENSATI N AS
HER L W BACK C NDITI N MIGHT REQUIRE,

Claimant ha a lumbosacral fusion on april 16, 1973 an a
R FUSION FOR PS UDOARTHROSIS ON JUN 10, 1974. ON JULY 2 5 , 1 9 7 5 ,
DR. NOALL CONSID R D THAT CLAIMANT WAS M DICALLY STATIONARY AND
TH MATT R WAS SUBMITT D TO TH  VALUATION DIVISION OF TH BOARD
FOR AN ADVISORY RATING WITH R SP CT TO CLAIMANT'S PR S NT PHYSICAL
DISABILITY.

On D C MB R 4 , 1 97 5 TH BOARD WAS ADVIS D THAT CLAIMANT

SHOULD B AWARD D T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION FROM
S PT MB R 2 5 , 1 96 9 THROUGH JULY 2 5 , 1 975 , AND THAT SH B CON
SID R D P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D AS A R SULT OF H R UN
SCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY.

ORD R

Claima t is perma e tly a d totally disabled as defi ed by
ORS 656.206 (1) AND SHALL B CONSID R D AS SUCH FROM JULY 2 5 , 1 9 7 5'
TH DAT SH WAS M DICALLY STATIONARY.

The state acci ent insurance fun , which has been paying
CLAIMANT TEMP RARY T TAL DISABILITY C MPENSATI N SINCE SEPTEMBER
2 5 , 1 96 9 , SHALL BE ALL WED T REC UP THE AM UNT REPRESENTED BY
THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN TEMP RARY T TAL DISABILITY C MPENSATI N
AND PERMANENT T TAL DISABILITY C MPENSATI N PAID BY IT T CLAIMANT
FR M JULY 2 5 , 1 9 7 5 UNTIL THE DATE  F THIS  RDER. THE METH D  F
REC UPMENT SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE PAYMENTS  F PERMANENT T TAL
DISABILITY PAID BY THE FUND T CLAIMANT AFTER THE DATE  F THIS  RDER
SHALL N T BE DECREASED IN EXCESS  F 1 0 PER CENT PER M NTH.

Claima t s cou sel is e titled to receive as a reaso able
attorney s F  , 2 5 P R C NT OF TH COMP NSATION CLAIMANT WILL
R C IV AS A R SULT OF THIS ORD R TO A MAXIMUM OF 2,300 DOLLARS.

■2 6 0

— ­

' 

— 

­
­

' 
' 



     

   
   
     
 

  
          

          
         

         
            
      

      

  
    

    
    

     

         
          
              

            
         
        

                
          
               
          

          
         

          
         

        
             
        

            
         

             
              
           

           
            

           
                 
           

       
         

  

-

-

WCB CASE NO. 75-1576 

OTTO G. YUTZE, CLAIMANT 
CHARLES PAUL,.SON, CLAIMANT• S ATTYe 
DAVIES, BIGGS, STRAYER, STOEL AND BOLEY, 

DEFENSE ATTYSe 
ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

DECEMBER 17, 1975 

A REQUEST FOR REVIEW 1 HAVING BEEN DULY FILED WITH THE WORK­
MEN• S COMPENSATION BOARD IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER BY THE . 
EMPLOYER, AND SAID REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW HAVING BEEN WITHDRAWN, 

(T IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW NOW 
PENDING BEFORE THE BOARD IS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE ORDER OF THE 

REFEREE IS FINAL BY OPERATION OF LAW• 

WCB CASE NO. 75-40 

ETHEL MOLCHANOFF, CLAIMANT 
GALTON AND POPICK 1 CLAIMANT• S ATTYSe 

Ge HOWARD CLIFF, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

DECEMBER 17, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE• 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE REFEREE• S 
ORDER WHICH GRANTED CLAIMANT 6 4 DEGREES FOR 2 0 PER CENT UNSCHED­
ULED LOW BACK DISABIL.ITY IN ADDITION TO THE AWARD OF 3 0 DEGREES FOR 

20 PERCENT SCHEDULED DISABILITY OF THE LEFT LEG AWARDED BY THE 
DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED NOVEMBER 6 1 197 4 • 

CLAIMANT, A 55 YEAR OLD SEAMSTRESS, SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE 
IN.JURY ON NOVEMBER 2 0, 1973 WHEN SHE TRIPPED ON A CORD AND FELL 
TO HER HANDS AND KNEES• CLAIMANT CONTINUED WORKING BUT 1 ON DECEM­
BER 7 0 197 3, SAW HER FAMILY DOCTOR COMPLAINING OF PAIN IN HER LEFT 

HIP, THE DIAGNOSIS WAS TENDERNESS _oF THE SUBTROCHANTER BURSA -
HE ADVISED CLAIMANT THAT SHE SHOULD NOT HAVE CONTINUED WORKING 
AFTER HER ACCIDENT, HOWEVER, CLAIMANT DISREGARDED HIS ADVICE AND 
CONTINUED WORKIN.G UNTIL SHE WAS LAID OFF BECAUSE OF ECONOMIC REA­
SONS ON 'DECEMBER 2 0 0 I 9 7 3 • 

CLAIMANT HAS BEEN SEEN BY SEVERAL PHYSICIANS• DR• SCHULER 
FOUND TENDINITIS IN HER LEFT HIP AT THE LEVEL OF THE TROCHANTER AND 
RULED OUT TROCHANTER BURSITIS• DR• GEIST DIAGNOSED COMBINED TRO­
CHANTER_IC BURSITIS AND TENDINITIS - HE FOUND CLAIMANT NEUROLOGICALLY 
NORMAL IN BOTH LOWER EXTREMITIES BUT WITH GENERALIZED WEAKNESS 
AND ATROPHY OF THE LEFT LEG BECAUSE OF DISUSE, HE ALLOWED HER TO 
RETURN TO WORK ON A PART TIME BASIS BUT TO REPORT TO HIM WITH RE­
SPECT AS TO HOW SHE WAS ABLE TO TOLERATE HER WORK ACTIVITY. 

0N AUGUST 2 7, DRe GE 1ST FELT CLAIMANT WAS BEGINNING TO HAVE 
BACK AND HIP DIFFICULTY AND HE SUSPECTED THE LOW BACK PROBLEM WAS 

PROBABLY SECONDARY TO HER LIMP, HOWEVER, ON THAT DATE HE RELEASED 
HER TO FULL Tl ME WORK AND 1 ON SEPTEMBER 2 4_ 1 1974 1 FOUND HER TO 

BE MEDICALLY STATIONARY• HER CLAIM WAS CLOSED WITH AN AWARD OF 
2 0 PER CENT FOR THE LEFT LEG, 

CLAIMANT CONTENDS THAT SHE SHOULD HAVE, IN ADDITION TO THE 

-2 6 t -

WCB CASE NO. 75-1576 DECEMBER 17, 1975

OTTO G. YUTZE, CLAIMANT
CHARLES PAULS N, CLAIMANT S ATTY,
DAVIES, BIGGS, STRAYER, ST EL AND B LEY,

D F NS ATTYS,
ORD R OF DISMISSAL

A R QU ST FOR R VI W, HAVING B  N DULY FIL D WITH TH WORK
M N S COMP NSATION BOARD IN TH ABOV - NTITL D MATT R BY TH 
 MPLOY R, AND SAID R QU ST FOR R VI W NOW HAVING B  N WITHDRAWN,

It is therefore or ere that the request for review now
PENDING BEF RE THE B ARD IS HEREBY DISMISSED AND THE  RDER  F THE
REFEREE IS FINAL BY  PERATI N  F LAW.

WCB CASE NO. 75-40 DECEMBER 17, 1975

ETHEL MOLCHANOFF, CLAIMANT
GALTON AND POP1CK, CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
G. HOWARD CLIFF, D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The employer requests review by the board of the referee s

ORD R WHICH GRANT D CLAIMANT 64 D GR  S FOR 20 P R C NT UNSCH D
UL D LOW BACK DISABILITY IN ADDITION TO TH AWARD OF 3 0 D GR  S FOR
2 0 P RC NT SCH DUL D DISABILITY OF TH L FT L G AWARD D BY TH 
D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D NOV MB R 6 , 1 97 4 .

Claima t, a 55 year old seamstress, suffered a compe sable
INJURY ON NOV MB R 2 0 , 1 97 3 WH N SH TRIPP D ON A CORD AND F LL
TO H R HANDS AND KN  S. CLAIMANT CONTINU D WORKING BUT, ON D C M
B R 7 , 1 973 , SAW H R FAMILY DOCTOR COMPLAINING OF PAIN IN H R L FT
HIP. TH DIAGNOSIS WAS T ND RN SS OF TH SUBTROCHANT R BURSA
H ADVIS D CLAIMANT THAT SH SHOULD NOT HAV CONTINU D WORKING
AFT R H R ACCID NT, HOW V R, CLAIMANT DISR GARD D HIS ADVIC AND
CONTINU D WORKING UNTIL SH WAS LAID OFF B CAUS OF  CONOMIC R A
SONS ON D C MB R 2 0 , 1 97 3 .

Claimant has been seen by several physicians,  r. schuler
FOUND T NDINITIS IN H R L FT HIP AT TH L V L OF TH TROCHANT R AND
RUL D OUT TROCHANT R BURSITIS. DR. G IST DIAGNOS D COMBIN D TRO
CHANT RIC BURSITIS AND T NDINITIS H FOUND CLAIMANT N UROLOG1CALLY
NORMAL IN BOTH LOW R  XTR MITI S BUT WITH G N RALIZ D W AKN SS
AND ATROPHY OF TH L FT L G B CAUS OF DISUS . H ALLOW D H R TO
R TURN TO WORK ON A PART TIM BASIS BUT TO R PORT TO HIM WITH R 
SP CT AS TO HOW SH WAS ABL TO TOL RAT H R WORK ACTIVITY.

On AUGUST 27, DR. G IST F LT CLAIMANT WAS B GINNING TO HAV 
BACK AND HIP DIFFICULTY AND H SUSP CT D TH LOW BACK PROBL M WAS
PROBABLY S CONDARY TO H R LIMP, HOW V R, ON THAT DAT H R L AS D
H R TO FULL TIM WORK AND, ON S PT MB R 2 4 , 1 9 74 , FOUND H R TO
B M DICALLY STATIONARY. H R CLAIM WAS CLOS D WITH AN AWARD OF
2 0 P R C NT FOR TH L FT L G.

Claima t co te ds that she should have, i additio to the

•2 6 1

’ 

­
’ 

’ 

’ 
­

­

-

­

­
-

­



            
           

          
    

          
          
          

              
            

             
            

    

          
              
              
           
         
            
            

           
          

         
              

               
         

          
    

        
          

             
         
            

           
         

            
            

         
          

         
           

           
   

        
             
               

    

        
         

        
         

        

   
  
  

 

  

FOR HER REPRESENTED LOSS OF LEFT LEG 1 AN AWARD FOR HER UN­

SCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY BECAUSE SUCH LOW BACK PAIN IS THE 

RESULT OF HER INDUSTRIAL INJURY. THIS CONTENTION WAS SUPPORTED _BY 

A REPORT FROM DR• CHERRY• 

AT THE REQUEST OF THE EMPLOYER CLAIMANT WAS EXAMINED BY THE 
ORTHOPEDIC CONSULTANT GROUP WHO FELT THAT CLAIMANT DID NOT HAVE 

SUFFICIENT DISABILITY TO JUSTIFY A FASCIOTOMY AND THAT THE DISABILITY 

RATING OF 2 0 PER CENT LOSS FUNCTION OF THE LEFT LEG WAS ADEQUATE 
TO COVER ANY DISABILITY WHICH MIGHT HAVE ARISEN FROM HER NOVEMBER 23 1 

1973 ACCIDENT. THEY DID NOT BELIEVE HER LOW BACK DISABILITY WHICH 1 

ACCORDING TO THEIR REPORT, CAME ON OVER ONE YEAR AFTER HER INJURY 
WAS CONNECTED WITH THAT INJURY• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT ACCORDING TO DR. GEIST~ S CHART NOTES, 
THE ONSET OF CLAIMANT'S LOW BACK PAIN WAS DURING AUGUST 1974 RATHER 

THAN OCTOBER 2 3 1 197 4 1 THE DATE INDICATED IN THE ORTHOPEDIC CONSUL­
TANT GROUP'S REPORT. HE RECOGNIZED THAT THERE WAS A CONFLICT IN 

THE MEDICAL TESTIMONY WITH RESPECT TO CLAIMANT.- S LOW BACK PROB­
LEM BUT WAS PERSUADED BY THE EVIDENCE THAT CLAIMANT HAD NO PROVEN 

BACK PROBLEMS PRIOR TO HER INDUSTRIAL INJURY AND THE LACK OF ANY 
EVIDENCE THAT CLAIMANT HAD ANY FALL~ OR ACCIDENTS IN THE PERIOD 

BETWEEN HER INDUSTRIAL INJURY AND THE ONSET OF. LOW BACK PAIN. 

THE REFEREE FOUND CLAIMANT TO BE A CREDIBLE WITNESS AND 
CONCLUDED THAT THE LOW BACK PAIN HAD COME ABOUT AS A RESULT OF THE 

LIMP IN THE LEFT LEG WHICH HAD COME ABOUT AS THE RESULT OF THE HIP 
PAIN• BOTH CLAJMANTY S TREATING ORTHOPEDIC SURGEON AND AN EXAMINING 
ORTHOPEDIC SURGEON HAD FOUND THAT HER BACK PROBLEMS WERE THE RE­
SULT OF HER INDUSTRIAL INJURY• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD BORNE HER BURDEN 
OF PROOF THAT THERE WAS CAUSAL CONNECTION BETWEEN HER INDUSTRIAL 
ACCIDENT AND HER LOW BACK PAINe HE FELT SHE NOT PROVEN SHE WAS 

UNABLE TO WORK BECAUSE OF HER DISABILJTIES 1 NEVERTHELESS, HE 
AWARDED HER 64 DEGREES FOR 2 0 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK 

DISABILITY• 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, DOES NOT AGREE WITH THE 
REFEREE.- S CONCLUSION THAT CLAIMANT HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT SHE 

IS UNABLE TO WORK BECAUSE OF HER PHYSICAL DISABILITIES• IT IS TRUE 
THAT THE REASON CLAIMANT IS NOT WORKING AT THE PRESENT TIME IS 

ECONOMIC RATHER THAN BECAUSE OF HER PHYSICAL CONDITION, HOWEVER, 
BASED UPON DR• SCHULER' S REPORTS OF CLAIMANT.- S CONDITION, IT IS 
APPARENT THAT CLAIMANT WILL HAVE DIFFICULTY RETURNING TO HER 
FORMER TYPE.OF WORK AND HER POTENTIAL FOR RETRAINING FOR TYPES 

OF WORK WHICH SHE COULD ADEQUATELY HANDLE IN HER PRESENT PHYSICAL 
CONDITION IS ONLY FAIR• 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT HAS SUFFERED SOME LOSS 
IN HER EARNING CAPACITY AS A RESULT OF HER LOW BACK DISABILITY BUT 

THAT IT IS NOT IN EXCESS OF 1 0 PER CENT OF THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE 
BY STATUTE FOR SUCH DISABILITY. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 9, 1975 IS MODIFIED AND 
CLAIMANT IS AWARDED 32 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 32 0 DEGREES FOR 

HER UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY• THIS AWARD IS IN LIEU OF THE 
AWARD FOR UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK MADE BY THE REFEREE IN HIS OPINION 

AND ORDER WHICH, IN ALL OTHER RESPECTS, IS AFFIRMED• 

-2 6 2 -

AWARD F R HER REPRESENTED L SS  F LEFT LEG, AN AWARD F R HER UN
SCHEDULED L W BACK DISABILITY BECAUSE SUCH L W BACK PAIN IS THE
RESULT  F HER INDUSTRIAL INJURY, THIS C NTENTI N WAS SUPP RTED BY
A REP RT FR M DR. CHERRY.

At the request of the employer claima t was exami ed by the
ORTHOP DIC CONSULTANT GROUP WHO F LT THAT CLAIMANT DID NOT HAV 
SUFFICI NT DISABILITY TO JUSTIFY A FASCIOTOMY AND THAT TH DISABILITY
RATING OF 2 0 P R C NT LOSS FUNCTION OF TH L FT L G WAS AD QUAT 
TO COV R ANY DISABILITY WHICH MIGHT HAV ARIS N FROM H R NOV MB R 23,
1 97 3 ACCID NT. TH Y DID NOT B LI V H R LOW BACK DISABILITY WHICH,
ACCORDING TO TH IR R PORT, CAM ON OV R ON Y AR AFT R H R INJURY
WAS CONN CT D WITH THAT INJURY.

The referee foun that accor ing to  r. geist1 s chart notes,
TH ONS T OF CLAIMANT'S LOW BACK PAIN WAS DURING AUGUST 1 9 74 RATH R
THAN OCTOB R 2 3 , 1 974 , TH DAT INDICAT D IN TH ORTHOP DIC CONSUL
TANT GROUP'S R PORT. H R COGNIZ D THAT TH R WAS A CONFLICT IN
TH M DICAL T STIMONY WITH R SP CT TO CLAIMANT'S LOW BACK PROB
L M BUT WAS P RSUAD D BY TH  VID NC THAT CLAIMANT HAD NO PROV N
BACK PROBL MS PRIOR TO H R INDUSTRIAL INJURY AND TH LACK OF ANY
 VID NC THAT CLAIMANT HAD ANY FALLS OR ACCID NTS IN TH P RIOD
B TW  N H R INDUSTRIAL INJURY AND TH ONS T OF LOW BACK PAIN.

The referee foun claimant to be a cre ible witness an 
C NCLUDED THAT THE L W BACK PAIN HAD C ME AB UT AS A RESULT  F THE
LIMP IN THE LEFT LEG WHICH HAD C ME AB UT AS THE RESULT  F THE HIP
PAIN. B TH CLAIMANT'S TREATING  RTH PEDIC SURGE N AND AN EXAMINING
 RTH PEDIC SURGE N HAD F UND THAT HER BACK PR BLEMS WERE THE RE
SULT  F HER INDUSTRIAL INJURY.

The referee conclu e that claimant ha borne her bur en
OF PROOF THAT TH R WAS CAUSAL CONN CTION B TW  N H R INDUSTRIAL
ACCID NT AND H R LOW BACK PAIN. H F LT SH NOT PROV N SH WAS
UNABL TO WORK B CAUS OF H R DISABILITI S, N V RTH L SS, H 
AWARD D H R 64 D GR  S FOR 2 0 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK
DISABILITY.

The boar , on  e novo review,  oes not agree with the
referee's conclusion that claimant has faile to show that she
IS UNABLE T W RK BECAUSE  F HER PHYSICAL DISABILITIES. IT IS TRUE
THAT THE REAS N CLAIMANT IS N T W RKING AT THE PRESENT TIME IS
EC N MIC RATHER THAN BECAUSE  F HER PHYSICAL C NDITI N, H WEVER,
BASED UP N DR. SCHULER'S REP RTS  F CLAIMANT'S C NDITI N, IT IS
APPARENT THAT CLAIMANT WILL HAVE DIFFICULTY RETURNING T HER
F RMER TYPE  F W RK AND HER P TENTIAL F R RETRAINING F R TYPES
 F W RK WHICH SHE C ULD ADEQUATELY HANDLE IN HER PRESENT PHYSICAL
C NDITI N IS  NLY FAIR.

The boar conclu es that claimant has suffere some loss
IN HER EARNING CAPACITY AS A RESULT  F HER L W BACK DISABILITY BUT
THAT IT IS N T IN EXCESS  F 1 0 PER CENT  F THE MAXIMUM ALL WABLE
BY STATUTE F R SUCH DISABILITY.

ORD R
The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D JUN 9, 1975

CLAIMANT IS AWARD D 32 D GR  S OF A MAXIMUM OF
H R UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY. THIS AWARD IS
AWARD FOR UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK MAD BY TH R F R  
AND ORD R WHICH, IN ALL OTH R R SP CTS, IS AFFIRM D.

IS MOD I F 1  D AND
3 2 0 D GR  S FOR

IS I N LI U OF TH 
R  IN HIS OP INION

2 6 2

­

­

­

­



     

  
    

 
    
    

   

    
     
     

           
             
            

           
            

         
          

          
      

          
              
              
            
              
             

              

  

     
      

         
             

      

          
            

       
              
    

           
          

             
                

         
  

            

        

-

-

WCB CASE NO. 75-478 

RICKIE LOTTS, CLAIMANT 
BENNETT, KAUFMAN AND JAMES, 

CLAIMANT 7 S ATTYS• 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

DECEMBER 17, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN, 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 
THE REFEREE 7 S ORDER WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 6 0 DEGREES FOR 4 0 PER 
CENT LOSS OF THE RIGHT HAND• 

CLAIMANT SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON MAY 9 1 197 4 WHEN 
HE CUT THE FINGERS ON HIS RIGHT HAND WHILE FEEDING LUMBER INTO A 
MACHINE.• DR• DAVIS .FOUND A COMPLETE AMPUTATION OF THE TIP OF THE 
RIGHT INDEX FINGER INVOLVING THE PULP PAD ONLY, A LARGE SEMI-CIRCUM­
FERENTIAL LACERATION OF THE LONG FINGER AT THE LEVEL OF THE MIDDLE 
PHALANX WITH INVOLVEMENT OF THE EXTENSOR MECHANISM AND AN INCOM­
PLETE FRACTURE OF THE MIDDLE PHALANX AND LACERATION OF THE EXTEN­
SOR MECHANISM. THE LACERATIONS WERE CLOSED AND A FULL THICKNESS 
SKIN GRAFT APPLIED TO THE INDEX FINGER. 

ON OCTOBER 7, 1 974 DR. DAVIS FOUND DECREASED SENSATION OF 
THE PULP PAD OF THE LONG FINGER AND OF A VERY SMALL AREA WHERE 
THE SKIN GRAFT WAS APPLIED ON THE INDEX FINGER - THE RANGE OF MOTION 
OF BOTH INDEX AND RING FINGERS WAS NORMAL BUT CLAIMANT WAS UNABLE 
TO MAKE A FIST WITH THE LONG FINGER, LACKING THE LAST 6 0 DEGREES 
OF FLEXION OF OF THE DISTAL INTERPHALANGEAL JOINT. THE CLAIM WAS 
CLOSED WITH AN AWARD OF 1 5 DEGREES FOR 1 0 PER CENT LOSS OF RIGHT 
HAN_D, 

CLAIMANT HAS DIFFICULTY IN PICKING UP AND HOLDING ONTO OBJECTS 
HE HAS PROBLEMS WORKING ON HIS CAR AND OFTEN SPILLS OR DROPS THINGS 
BECAUSE OF THE UNSURENESS OF HIS GRI Pe 

8ASED UPON THE TESTIMONY AND THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE REGARDING 
THE LOSS OF FUNCTION OF THE RIGHT HAND, THE SOLE CRITERION FOR 
EVALUATING SCHEDULED DISABILITY, THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIM­
ANT HAD SUSTAINED 4 0 PER CENT LOSS OF FUNCTION OF THE RIGHT HAND 
AND INCREASED THE AWARD ACCORDINGLY 0 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FEELS THAT 1 BASED UPON THE 
MEDICAL AND LAY EVIDENCE, CLAIMANT HAS RETAINED MUCH MORE -THAN 
6 0 PER CENT FUNCTION OF HIS RIGHT HAND• THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT 
THE AWARD OF 1 5 DEGREES FOR 1 0 PER CENT LOSS OF THE RIGHT HAND 
SUFFICIENTLY COMPENSATES CLAIMANT FOR THE LOSS FUNCTION AND USE 
OF THAT HAND, 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY 2 8 t 197 5 IS REVERSED• 

THE DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED NOVEMBER 8 1 197 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

-2 63 -

WCB CASE NO. 75-478 DECEMBER 17, 1975

RICKIE LOTTS, CLAIMANT
B NN TT, KAUFMAN AND JAM S,
 laimant s ATTYS.

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers w

The state accide t i sura ce
TH referee s ORD R WHICH AWARD D
C NT LOSS OF TH RIGHT HAND.

Claima t sustai ed a compe sable i jury o may 9, i 9 74 whe 

H CUT TH FING RS ON HIS RIGHT HAND WHIL F  DING LUMB R INTO A
MACHIN . DR. DAVIS FOUND A COMPL T AMPUTATION OF TH TIP OF TH 
RIGHT IND X FING R INVOLVING TH PULP PAD ONLY, A LARG S MI-CIRCUM
F R NTIAL LAC RATION OF TH LONG FING R AT TH L V L OF TH MIDDL 
PHALANX WITH INVOLV M NT OF TH  XT NSOR M CHANISM AND AN INCOM
PL T FRACTUR OF TH MIDDL PHALANX AND LAC RATION OF TH  XT N
SOR M CHANISM. TH LAC RATIONS W R CLOS D AND A FULL THICKN SS
SKIN GRAFT APPLI D TO TH IND X FING R.

On OCTOB R 7, 1 974 DR. DAVIS FOUND D CR AS D S NSATION OF

TH PULP PAD OF TH LONG FING R AND OF A V RY SMALL AR A WH R 
TH SKIN GRAFT WAS APPLI D ON TH IND X FING R TH RANG OF MOTION
OF BOTH IND X AND RING FING RS WAS NORMAL BUT CLAIMANT WAS UNABL 
TO MAK A FIST WITH TH LONG FING R, LACKING TH LAST 6 0 D GR  S
OF FL XION OF OF TH DISTAL INT RPHALANG AL JOINT. TH CLAIM WAS
CLOS D WITH AN AWARD OF 15 D GR  S FOR 10 P R C NT LOSS OF RIGHT
HAND.

ILSON AND SLOAN.

FUND R QU STS BOARD R VI W OF
CLAIMANT 60 D GR  S FOR 4 0 P R

Claima t has difficulty i picki g up a d holdi g o to objects

HE HAS PR BLEMS W RKING  N HIS CAR AND  FTEN SPILLS  R DR PS THINGS
BECAUSE  F THE UNSURENESS  F HIS GRIP.

BasED UP N THE TESTIM NY AND THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE REGARDING
THE L SS  F FUNCTI N  F THE RIGHT HAND, THE S LE CRITERI N F R
EVALUATING SCHEDULED DISABILITY, THE REFEREE C NCLUDED THAT CLAIM
ANT HAD SUSTAINED 4 0 PER CENT L SS  F FUNCTI N  F THE RIGHT HAND
AND INCREASED THE AWARD ACC RDINGLY.

The B ARD,  N DE N V REVIEW, FEELS THAT, BASED UP N THE
MEDICAL AND LAY EVIDENCE, CLAIMANT HAS RETAINED MUCH M RE THAN
6 0 PER CENT FUNCTI N  F HIS RIGHT HAND. THE B ARD C NCLUDES THAT
THE AWARD  F 1 5 DEGREES F R 1 0 PER CENT L SS  F THE RIGHT HAND
SUFFICIENTLY C MPENSATES CLAIMANT F R THE L SS FUNCTI N AND USE
 F THAT HAND.

 RDER
The  RDER  F THE REFEREE DATED JULY 2 8 , 1975 IS REVERSED.

The determi atio order mailed November 8, 1975 is affirmed.

’ 

’ 

-

­
­

-

­



    

  
    
    
  

            
               

           
              
   

          
                

               
             

              
         
         

       

 
    

  
  

            
          

             
             

         
           
         

            
           

 
        

                 
 

  

CASE NO. 74-1117 

PAUL BALEY, CLAIMANT 
DYE AND OLSON• CLAIMANT" S ATTY• 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE• DEFENSE ATTY• 
ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

DECEMBER 17, 1975 

ON DECEMBER 9, 197 5, CLAIMANT FILED A REQUEST FOR REVIEW 
ON THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER• ON DECEMBER 12, 1975, THE STATE_ 
ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND MOVED TO DISMISS THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW ON 
GROUNDS THAT IT WAS NOT FILED WITHIN 3 0 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THE 
REFEREE" S OPINION AND ORDER. 

THE BOARD FINDS THAT THE OPINION AND ORDER WAS ENTERED OCTO­
BER 3 0 1 197 5 • AN AMENDED OPINION AND ORDER WAS ENTERED NOVEMBER 
7 1 1975 WHICH DID NOT AFFECT THE SUBSTANCE OF THE OPINION AND OR_DER• 

A REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF SAID OPINION ANO ORDER HAD TO BE FILED 
ON OR BEFORE NOVEMBER 2 9 1 1975, THEREFORE, THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW 
RECEIVED DECEMBER 9 1 1 975, MUST BE PISMISSEDe 

THE MOTION TO DISMISS THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW JS GRANTED• 

SAIF CLAIM NO. BB 92418 

GERTRUDE COLLINS, CLAIMANT . 
EMMONS, KYLE, KROPP AND KRYGER, 

CLAIMANT' s ATTYs. 
OWN MOTION ORDER 

DECEMBER 17, 1975 

0N DECEMBER 5, 19 7 5 CLAIMANT, THROUGH HER ATTORNEY, RE­
QUESTED THE BOARD TO EXERCISE ITS OWN MOTION .JURISDICTION UNDER 
ORS 656.278 AND FIND CLAIMANT TO BE PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DIS­
ABLED AS A RESULT OF HER INDUSTRIAL IN.JURY OF NOVEMBER, 1964• 

THE BOARD, AFTER READ.ING_THE MEDICAL REPORT SUBMITTED BY 
CLAIMANT AS WELL AS THE MEDICAL REPORT SUBMITTED BY THE STATE 
ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND 1 CONCLUDES THAT THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE DOES 
NOT SUPP.ORT A FJNDING THAT CLAIMANT IS ENTITLED TO A GREATER AWARD 
THAN THAT WHICH SHE HAS ALREADY RECEIVED FOR_ HER NOVEMBER 5, 196 4 
INDUSTRIAL INJURY• 

THE REQUEST FOR BOA.RD" S OWN MOTION JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO 
ORS 656e278 RECEIVED FROM THE CLAIMANT ON DECEMBER 5 1 1975 HEREBY 
IS DENIED• 

' -26 4-

-

-

-

WCB CASE NO. 74-1117 1975DECEMBER 17,

PAUL BALEY, CLAIMANT
DYE AND  LS N, CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
ORD R OF DISMISSAL

On DECEMBER 9 , 1 975 , CLAIMANT FILED A REQUEST F R REVIEW
 N THE AB VE ENTITLED MATTER.  N DECEMBER 1 2 , 1 975 , THE STATE
ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND M VED T DISMISS THE REQUEST F R REVIEW  N
GR UNDS THAT IT WAS N T FILED WITHIN 30 DAYS FR M THE DATE  F THE
referee s  PINI N AND  RDER.

The boar fin s that the opinion an or er was entere Octo
ber 3 0 , 1 9 75 . AN AMENDED  PINI N AND  RDER WAS ENTERED N VEMBER
7 , 1 97 5 WHICH DID N T AFFECT THE SUBSTANCE  F THE  PINI N AND  RDER.

A REQUEST F R REVIEW  F SAID  PINI N AND  RDER HAD T BE FILED
 N  R BEF RE N VEMBER 2 9 , 1 975 , THEREF RE, THE REQUEST F R REVIEW
RECEIVED DECEMBER 9 , 1 975 , MUST BE PISM1SSED.

The M TI N T DISMISS THE REQUEST F R REVIEW IS GRANTED.

SAIF CLAIM NO. BB 92418 DECEMBER 17, 1975

GERTRUDE COLLINS,
 MMONS, KYL , KROPP AN
CLAIMANT S ATTYS.

OWN MOTION ORD R

CLAIMANT

On D C MB R 5 , 1 9 7 5 CLAIMANT, THROUGH H R ATTORN Y, R 
QU ST D TH BOARD TO  X RCIS ITS OWN MOTION JURISDICTION UND R
ORS 6 56.2 7 8 AND FIND CLAIMANT TO B P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DIS
ABL D AS A R SULT OF H R INDUSTRIAL INJURY OF NOV MB R, 1 9 64 .

The BOARD, AFT R R ADING TH M DICAL R PORT SUBMITT D BY

CLAIMANT AS W LL AS TH M DICAL R PORT SUBMITT D BY TH STAT 
ACCID NT INSURANC FUND, CONCLUD S THAT TH M DICAL  VID NC DO S
NOT SUPPORT A FINDING THAT CLAIMANT IS  NTITL D TO A GR AT R AWARD
THAN THAT WHICH SH HAS ALR ADY R C IV D FOR H R NOV MB R 5, 1964
INDUSTRIAL INJURY,

The request for board s ow motio jurisdictio pursua t to

ORS 6 5 6.2 78 R C IV D FROM TH CLAIMANT ON D C MB R 5 , 1 9 7 5 H R BY
IS D NI D.

•2 6 4

’ 

­

’ 

­

­

’ 



    

   
    

 
    
  
              

          
            

          
     

       
           

             
 

          
         

        

  
   

 
    
    

     

        
         
          

         
             
            
         

          
            

          
         

           
         

                  
            

          
         

          
          
          

   

        
          

  

-

-

WCB CASE NO. 75-2531 

LYNN MC KINNEY, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON 0 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

DEPT0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

ORDER ON MOTION 

DECEMBER 17, 1975 

ON DECEMBER 9 1 1975 THE CLAIMANT MOVED THE BOARD FOR AN 

ORDER REFERRING THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER TO THE HEARING REFEREE 

FOR THE TAKING OF FURTHER EVIDENCE ON THE ISSUE OF LIABILITY0 THE 

MOTION WAS SUPPORTED BY AN AFFIDAVIT OF CLAIMANT• S ATTORNEY AND 

COPIES OF STATEMENTS OF TWO WITNESSES• 

THE BOARD, AFTER STUDYING THE AFFIDAVIT AND STATEMENTS, 

CONCLUDES THAT THERE IS NO SHOWING THAT SUCH EVIDENCE AS CLAIMANT 

NOW DESIRES TO HAVE ADMITTED WAS NOT AVAILABLE TO HIM AT THE TIME 
OF HEARING 0 

ORDER 

THE MOTION FILED IN THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER BY THE CLAIM­

ANT ON DECEMBER 9, 197 5 IS DENIED 0 

WCB CASE NO. 75-1625 IF DECEMBER 18, 1975 

ROBERT INGOUF, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, 

CLAI MANT"s ATTYS 0 

DEPT 0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN 0 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 

THE REFEREE• S AMENDED OPINION AND ORDER WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 

3 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED CERVICAL SPINE DISABILITY - REMANDED THE 

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY FROM FEBRUARY 19 • 

1 9 7 5 UNTIL CLAIMANT IS EITHER RELEASED TO RETURN, OR HAS RETURNED 0 

TO WORK - FOR PAYMENT OF ALL UNPAID MEDICAL SERVICES RELATED TO 

THE TREATMENT OF THE ORIGINAL COMPENSABLE INJURY AND THE CONSE­

QUENTIAL CERVICAL INJURY AND DIRECTED THE FUND TO PAY CLAIMANT'S 

ATTORNEY A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE IN THE SUM OF 600 DOLLARS. 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON SEPTEMBER 3, 1 971 

WHILE INCARCERATED IN THE OREGON STATE PENITENTIARY. THE INJURY 

WAS TO CLAIMANT'S PRIVATE PARTS 0 HE SUBMITTED HIS CLAIM TO THE 

STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND FOR PAYMENT OF BENEFITS UNDER 

655 0 505 TO 655 0 550 - THE CLAIM WAS ACCEPTED AND ADMINISTERED BY 

THE FUND WHILE CLAIMANT WAS INCARCERATED 0 ON NOVEMBER 26 t 1971 

CLAIMANT WAS RELEASED· FROM THE PENITENTIARY AND THE FUND THEN 

PROCESSED HIS CLAIM FOR PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY PURSUANT TO 

ORS 6 5 5 • 5 1 5 AND ON AUGUST 10 1 1973 ISSUED A 'DETERMINATION' AWARDING 

TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION TO JANUARY 3 • 197 3 AND 

PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY FOR '2 5 PER CENT LOSS FUNCTION OF 

THE RIGHT ARMT • 

FOLLOWING THE INJURY, CLAIMANT WAS HOSPITALIZED IN SALEM FOR 

EXTENSIVE MEDICAL CARE - LATER HE WAS TRANSFERRED TO THE EMANUEL 

-26 5 -

WCB CASE NO. 75-2531 1975DECEMBER 17,

LYNN MC KINNEY, CLAIMANT
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON,
 laimant s ATTYS.

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
ORD R ON MOTION

On D C MB R 9 , 1 9 7 5 TH CLAIMANT MOV D TH BOARD FOR AN

ORD R R F RRING TH ABOV  NTITL D MATT R TO TH H ARING R F R  
FOR TH TAKING OF FURTH R  VID NC ON TH ISSU OF LIABILITY. TH 
MOTION WAS SUPPORT D BY AN AFFIDAVIT OF CLAIMANT S ATTORN Y AND
COPI S OF STAT M NTS OF TWO WITN SS S.

The boar , after stu ying the affi avit an statements,
CONCLUD S THAT TH R IS NO SHOWING THAT SUCH  VID NC AS CLAIMANT
NOW D SIR S TO HAV ADMITT D WAS NOT AVAILABL TO HIM AT TH TIM 
OF H ARING.

ORDER
The motio filed i the above e titled matter by the claim

ant ON D C MB R 9 , 1 9 75 IS D NI D.

WCB CASE NO. 75-1625 IF DECEMBER 18, 1975

ROBERT INGOUF, CLAIMANT
P ZZI, WILS N AND ATCHIS N,
CLAIMANT^ ATTYS.

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests board review of

TH R F R  'S AM ND D OPINION AND ORD R WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT
35 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D C RVICAL SPIN DISABILITY R MAND D TH 
CLAIM FOR PAYM NT OF T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY FROM F BRUARY 19,
1 9 7 5 UNTIL CLAIMANT IS  ITH R R L AS D TO R TURN, OR HAS R TURN D,
TO WORK FOR PAYM NT OF ALL UNPAID M DICAL S RVIC S R LAT D TO
TH TR ATM NT OF TH ORIGINAL COMP NSABL INJURY AND TH CONS 
QU NTIAL C RVICAL INJURY AND DIR CT D TH FUND TO PAY CLAIMANT'S
ATTORN Y A R ASONABL ATTORN Y S F  IN TH SUM OF 6 0 0 DOLLARS.

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury o September 3 , i 97i
WHIL INCARC RAT D IN TH OR GON STAT P NIT NTIARY. TH INJURY
WAS TO CLAIMANT'S PRIVAT PARTS. H SUBMITT D HIS CLAIM TO TH 
STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND FOR PAYM NT OF B N FITS UND R
6 5 5.5 05 TO 6 5 5.5 5 0 TH CLAIM WAS ACC PT D AND ADMINIST R D BY
TH FUND WHIL CLAIMANT WAS INCARC RAT D. ON NOV MB R 26 , 1 97 1
CLAIMANT WAS R L AS D FROM TH P NIT NTIARY AND TH FUND TH N
PROC SS D HIS CLAIM FOR P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY PURSUANT TO
ORS 655.515 AND ON AUGUST 10, 1973 ISSU D A1 D T RMINATION' AWARDING
T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION TO JANUARY 3 , 1 973 AND
P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY FOR '25 P R C NT LOSS FUNCTION OF
TH RIGHT ARM1 .

Followi g the i jury, claima t was hospitalized i salem for

 XT NSIV M DICAL CAR LAT R H WAS TRANSF RR D TO TH  MANU L

■2 6 5

’ 

’ 

— 

-
­

’ 

-

­

— 



         
         

            
              

           
         

          
           

      
           

           
         

           
                 

          
           

          
              

          
         

          
          
    

          
              
           
           

           
               

        
            
           

       

  
     
   
    

     

        
            

            
       

          
          
               

         
       

  

HOSPITAL IN PORTLAND FOR PLASTIC SURGICAL RECONSTRUCTION AND SKIN 

GRAFTING• ADDITIONAL SURGERY WAS CONTEMPLATED BUT, IN THE OPINION 

OF THE DOCTOR, WAS NOT POSSIBLE UNTIL CLAIMANT LOST A GREAT DEAL 

OF WIEGHT - AT THAT TIME HE WAS WELL OVER 1 00 POUNDS OVERWEIGHT. 

CLAIMANT WAS THEN ADMITTED TO THE EXTENDED CARE FACILITY OF EMANUEL 
HOSPITAL FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF EXERCISES PRESCRIBED FOR THE TREA1-

MENT OF HIS OBESITY. WHILE PERFORMING THESE EXERCISES HE DEVELOPED 

A WEAKNESS IN HIS RIGHT SHOULDER DUE TO AN ACUTE HERNIATED VERTE­

BRAL DISC C4-S ON THE RIGHT• 

ON DECEMBER 6, 1972 CLAIMANT UNDERWENT AN ANTERIOR CERVICAL 
FUSION AND DISC REMOVAL• DR• SERES INFORMED THE FUND THAT THE RE­
LATIONSHIP THAT EXISTED BETWEEN THE ANTERIOR CERVICAL FUSION AND 
HIS ORIGINAL INDUSTRIAL INJURY HAD 10 DO WITH THE TREATMENT OF OBESITY. 

ON MARCH .2 5, 197 5 THE FUND WAS INFORMED BY CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY 
THAT HE WAS MAKING A CLAIM FOR ALL ( UNDERSCORED) ADDITIONAL COMPEN­

SATION AND ADDITIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES DUE TO CLAIMANT AS A RESULT 
OF AN AGGRAVATION OF HIS COMPENSABLE INJURY OF SEPTEMBER 3, 1 971 • 
ON APRIL 3 1 1975 THE FUND ISSUED A LETTER OF DENIAL. 

AT THE HEARING THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE CLAIM FOR AGGRA­
VATION WAS COMPENSABLE BUt THAT CLA.IMANT WAS PRESENTLY MEDICALLY 

STATIONARY AND HE, THEREFORE, AWARDED CLAIMANT 1 1 2 DEGREES FOR 

3 5 PER CE NT UNSCHEDULED CERVICAL SPINE DISABILITY AND ALSO Tl ME 
LOSS AND ATTORNEY'S FEES. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CAN FIND NOTH I NG CONTAINED 
IN THE BRIEF FILED BY THE FUND UPON WHICH TO REVERSE OR EVEN MODIFY 
THE FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE WHICH ARE CLEARLY SET 

FORTH IN THE OPINION AND ORDER AND THE AMENDED OPINION AND ORDER, 

ORDER 

THE OPINION AND ORDER DATED JULY 2 5, 197 5 1 AS AMENDED, NUNC 
PRO TUNG JULY 2 5 1 197 5, ON AUGUST 1 3, 1975 IS AFFIRMED• 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE AT10RNEY' S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW THE SUM 

OF 5 5 0 DOLLARS PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND. 

WC B CASE NO. 75-488 

DOYLE BUSHONG, CLAIMANT 
JOHN w. SMALLMON, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 
RALPH TODD, DEFENSE ATTYa 
RE QUE ST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 18, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN 0 

CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH 
AFFIRMED A DETERMINATION ORDER, DATED DECEMBER 6, 1 974, AWARD-

ING CLAIMANT 7 0 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY EQUAL TO 2 2 4 DEGREES• 
CLAIMANT CONTENDS HE IS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED• 

CLAIMANT, EMPLOYED AT A PLYWOOD MILL, ON AUGUST 31 • 1973 1 

SUFFERED A LOW BACK STRAIN SUPERIMPOSED ON AN OLD LUMBAR LAMI­

NECTOMY AND TWO FUSIONS• ON SEPTEMBER 19, 1 973 • HE WAS REFERRED 
TO THE DIVISION OF VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION AND, UNDER THEIR AUS­
PICES, BEGAN A BUILDING INSPECTOR PROGRAM AND SUCCESSFULLY 

-26 6 -

-

-

HOSPITAL. IN PORTLAND FOR PLASTIC SURGICAL R CONSTRUCTION AND SKIN
GRAFTING. ADDITIONAL SURG RY WAS CONT MPLAT D BUT, IN TH OPINION
OF TH DOCTOR, WAS NOT POSSIBL UNTIL CLAIMANT LOST A GR AT D AL
OF WI GHT AT THAT TIM H WAS W LL OV R 1 00 POUNDS OV RW IGHT,
CLAIMANT WAS TH N ADMITT D TO TH  XT ND D CAR FACILITY OF  MANU L
HOSPITAL FOR TH P RFORMANC OF  X RCIS S PR SCRIB D FOR TH TR AT
M NT OF HIS OB SITY, WHIL P RFORMING TH S  X RCIS S H D V LOP D
A W AKN SS IN HIS RIGHT SHOULD R DU TO AN ACUT H RNIAT D V RT 
BRAL DISC C4 -5 ON TH RIGHT,

On D C MB R 6 , 1 9 72 CLAIMANT UND RW NT AN ANT RIOR C RVICAL
FUSION AND DISC R MOVAL, DR. S R S INFORM D TH FUND THAT TH R 
LATIONSHIP THAT  XIST D B TW  N TH ANT RIOR C RVICAL FUSION AND
HIS ORIGINAL INDUSTRIAL INJURY HAD TO DO WITH TH TR ATM NT OF OB SITY,

On MARCH 2 5 , 1 9 7 5 TH FUND WAS INFORM D BY CLAIMA NT1 S ATTORN Y
THAT H WAS MAKING A CLAIM FOR ALL (UND RSCOR D) ADDITIONAL COMP N
SATION AND ADDITIONAL M DICAL S RVIC S DU TO CLAIMANT AS A R SULT
OF AN AGGRAVATION OF HIS COMP NSABL INJURY OF S PT MB R 3, 1971.
ON APRIL 3 , 1 9 7 5 TH FUND ISSU D A L TT R OF D NIAL.

At TH hearing TH R F R  FOUND THAT TH CLAIM FOR AGGRA
VATION WAS COMP NSABL BUT THAT CLAIMANT WAS PR S NTLY M DICALLY
STATIONARY AND H , TH R FOR , AWARD D CLAIMANT 1 12 D GR  S FOR
35 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D C RVICAL SPIN DISABILITY AND ALSO TIM 
LOSS AND ATTORN Y" S F  S.

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, CAN FIND NOTHING CONTAIN D

IN TH BRI F FIL D BY TH FUND UPON WHICH TO R V RS OR  V N MODIFY
TH FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  WHICH AR CL ARLY S T
FORTH IN TH OPINION AND ORD R AND TH AM ND D OPINION AND ORD R.

ORDER
The opinion an or er  ate july 25 , 1975, as amen e , nunc

PR TUNC JULY 2 5 , 1 97 5 ,  N AUGUST 13, 1975 IS AFFIRMED,
Claima t*s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s

F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W TH SUM
OF 5 5 0 DOLLARS PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

WCB CASE NO. 75-488 DECEMBER 18, 1975

DOYLE BUSHONG, CLAIMANT
JOHN W. SMALLMON, CLAIMANT* S ATTY.
RALPH TODD, D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

Claima t requests board review of a referee s order which

AFFIRM D A D T RMINATION ORD R, DAT D D C MB R 6 , 1 97 4 , AWARD
ING CLAIMANT 70 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY  QUAL TO 2 24 D GR  S.
CLAIMANT CONT NDS H IS P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D.

Claima t, employed at a plywood mill, o august 3i , 1973,
SUFF R D A LOW BACK STRAIN SUP RIMPOS D ON AN OLD LUMBAR LAMI
N CTOMY AND TWO FUSIONS. ON S PT MB R 1 9 , 1 9 73 , H WAS R F RR D
TO TH DIVISION OF VOCATIONAL R HABILITATION AND, UND R TH IR AUS
PIC S, B GAN A BUILDING INSP CTOR PROGRAM AND SUCC SSFULLY

2 6 6

-

­

­

­

­

­

' 

' 
­

­

­



            
       

        
         
        

          
           

        
           
           

                
        
            

              
   

           
         

               
               
           

         
          
           

             
     
         

      

          

       

  
   
    
    

     

        
        

           

 
   

           
         

    
        

               
           
               

  

A TERM WITH A 3 • O • PROSPECTS FOR CLAIMANT SECURING A JOB 
IN THIS FIELD APPEARED TO BE VERY GOOD• 

SHORTLY AFTER HIS CLAIM WAS CLOSED 0 CL~IM,ANT BECAME VERY 
DEPRESSED, BECAME ENGROSSED WIT!-! HIS PHYSICAL COMPLAINTS AND WAS 
APPREHENSIVE ABOUT COMPLETING HIS DVR PROGRA!"'• CLAIMANT WAS 1 

INITIALLY, TREATED BY HIS FAMILY PHYSICIAN IN HERMISTON, DR 0 MILTON 

JOHNSON• HE WAS LATER SEEN BY DR• DONALD D• SMITH RELATING SYMP­
TOMS WHICH INCLUDED CONSTANT PAIN UNRELIEVED BY MEDICATION, NUMB­
NESS IN THE LEGS, HEADACHES, LACK OF CONCENTRATION, UNABLE TO SIT 

STILL, SEXUAL PROBLEMS AND 1 AS NOTED BY THE DOCTOR, RATHER SEVERE 

DEPRESSION• 

DR. RAAF EXAMINED CLAIMAN-T ON MAR<;:H 3 1 1 19 7 5 AND FOUND NO 

ABNORMAL NEUROLOGICAL FINDINGS• HE DISCUSSED Wl"TH CLAIMANT THE 

POSSIBILITY OF TRAINING FOR SOME TYPE OF LIGHT WORK• PRIOR TO THIS_ 
TIME CLAIMANT HAD TOLD HIS DVR COUNSELOR IN JANUARY 197 5 THAT HE 
WOULD NEVER WORK AGAIN• 

FROM 1 964 TO 1971: CLAIMANT WAS THE OWNER OF A SUCCESSFUL 
FURNITURE AND APPLIANCE STORE• AFTER SELLING THE STORE, CLAIMANT 

DID NOT WORK FOR THE NEXT YEAR AND A.HALF• DURING THAT TIME HE BUILT 
A CABIN IN THE BLUE MOUNTAINS WHERE HE GOES FOR 2 TO 4 DAY.S WHEN 
HIS PAIN BECOMES SEVERE AND HE IS UNABLE TO COPE WITH IT• 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CANNOT FIND THAT CLAIMANT" S 
PHYSICAL COMPLAINTS REACH THE DEGREE OF SEVERITY THAT HE IS IN­

CAPABLE OF SOME TYPE OF LIGHT EMPLOYMENT• AT AGE 5 0 1 CLAIMANT 
IS YET NOT AN OLD WORKMAN AND APPEARED TO BE SUCCESSFUL AT THE 
BEGINNING OF HIS BUILDING INSPECTOR PROGRAM• 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO A 
GREATER AWARD THAN HE HAS ALREADY RECEIVED• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 18 1 197 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4252 

DELOIN. BARNES, CLAIMANT 
TOM HANLON, CLAIMANT .. S ATTY• 

DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 18, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN 0 

THE CLAIMAN,:: REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE" S ORDER 
WHICH AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED NOVEMBER 14 1 1 974, 
AWARDING CLAIMANT 1 9 • 2 DEGREES FOR 1 0 PER CENT LOSS OF THE RIGHT 
ARM 0 

CLAIMANT CONTENDS THAT HE IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD FOR AN 
UNSCHEDULED SHOULDER DISABILITY AND THAT THE AWARD RECEIVED FOR 
HIS RIGHT ARM WAS INSUFFICIENT• 

CLAIMANT WAS INVOLVED IN AN AUTOMOBILE ACCIDENT ON DECEMBER 

2 5 1 t 9 7 2 AND SUSTAINED A FRACTURE OF THE RIGHT SHOULDER 0 LATER 
HE RETURNED TC:f WORK BUT CONTINUED TO COMPLAIN OF PAIN AND DISCOM­
FORT IN HIS SHOULDE R 0 ·oN MARCH 2 1 0 1 9 7 3 1 AFTER DR 0 BROOKE HAD 

~267-

COMPL T D A T RM WITH A 3.0. PROSP CTS FOR CLAIMANT S CURING A JOB
IN THIS FI LD APP AR D TO B V RY GOOD.

Shortly after his claim was closed, claima t became very
D PR SS D, B CAM  NGROSS D WITH HIS PHYSICAL COMPLAINTS AND WAS
APPR H NSIV ABOUT COMPL TING HIS DVR PROGRAM. CLAIMANT WAS,
INITIALLY, TR AT D BY HIS FAMILY PHYSICIAN IN H RMISTON, DR. MILTON
JOHNSON. H WAS LAT R S  N BY DR. DONALD D. SMITH R LATING SYMP
TOMS WHICH INCLUD D CONSTANT PAIN UNR LI V D BY M DICATION, NUMB
N SS IN TH L GS, H ADACH S, LACK OF CONC NTRATION, UNABL TO SIT
STILL, S XUAL PROBL MS AND, AS NOT D BY TH DOCTOR, RATH R S V R 
D PR SSION,

Dr. RAAF  XAMIN D CLAIMANT ON MARCH 3 I , 1 9 7 5 AND FOUND NO
ABNORMAL N UROLOGICAL FINDINGS. H DISCUSS D WITH CLAIMANT TH 
POSSIBILITY OF TRAINING FOR SOM TYP OF LIGHT WORK. PRIOR TO THIS
TIM CLAIMANT HAD TOLD HIS DVR COUNS LOR IN JANUARY 1 97 5 THAT H 
WOULD N V R WORK AGAIN.

From i 964 to 1971  laimant was the owner of a su  essful

FURNITUR AND APPLIANC STOR . AFT R S LLING TH STOR , CLAIMANT
DID NOT WORK FOR TH N XT Y AR AND A. HALF. DURING THAT TIM H BUILT
A CABIN IN TH BLU MOUNTAINS WH R H GO S FOR 2 TO 4 DAYS WH N
HIS PAIN B COM S S V R AND H IS UNABL TO COP WITH IT,

The board, o de  ovo review, ca  ot fi d that claima t s

PHYSICAL COMPLAINTS R ACH TH D GR  OF S V RITY THAT H IS IN
CAPABL OF SOM TYP OF LIGHT  MPLOYM NT. AT AG 50, CLAIMANT
IS Y T NOT AN OLD WORKMAN AND APP AR D TO B SUCC SSFUL AT TH 
B GINNING OF HIS BUILDING INSP CTOR PROGRAM.

The board co cludes that claima t is  ot e titled to a

GR AT R AWARD THAN H HAS ALR ADY R C IV D.

ORD R

The or er of the referee  ate june is, 1975 is affirme .

WCB CAS NO. 74-4252 D C MB R 18, 1975

D LOIN BARN S, CLAIMANT
T M HANL N, CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The claima t requests board review of the referee s

WHICH AFFIRM D TH D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D NOV MB R 14
AWARDING CLAIMANT 19.2 D GR  S FOR 10 P R C NT LOSS OF TH 
ARM.

ORD R
, 1 97 4,
RIGHT

Claima t co te ds that he is e titled to a award for a 

UNSCH DUL D SHOULD R DISABILITY AND THAT TH AWARD R C IV D FOR
HIS RIGHT ARM WAS INSUFFICI NT.

Claima t was i volved i a automobile accide t o December
2 5 , 1 9 72 AND SUSTAIN D A FRACTUR OF TH RIGHT SHOULD R. LAT R
H R TURN D TO WORK BUT CONTINU D TO COMPLAIN OF PAIN AND DISCOM
FORT IN HIS SHOULD R. ON MARCH 2 1 , 1 973 , AFT R DR. BROOK HAD

•2 6 7

’ 

’ 
­

­
­

­



          
   
          

             
            

 
         

           
         

     
         

            
             

          
         

          
            

       

          

           
          
          
         

       
             
           

             

       

  
    
    
    

     

        
          
            

        
            

          
             

            
         
         
            

       

    
   

 

  

A RUPTURE LONG HEAD OF THE RIGHT BICEPS, CLAIMANT 
UNDERWENT SURGICAL REPAIR THEREFOR• 

PRIOR TO THIS SURGERY CLAIMANT HAD FILED A CLAIM FOR A RIGHT 
ARM INJURY SUSTAINED ON MARCH 16 1 1973 WHILE PULLING ON THE GREEN 

CHAIN - THIS CLAIM WAS DENIED AND THERE WAS NO APPEAL TAKEN FROM 
THE DENIAL. 

ON SEPTEMBER 13 1 t 9 7 3 CLAIMANT FILED A CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION 
OF THE MARCH 16, 1973 INJURY• IT WAS DENIED BUT, AFTER A HEARING, 
WAS REMANDED TO THE FUND AND CLOSED BY THE DETERMINATION ORDER 

REFERRED TO IN THE OPENING PARAGRAPH. 

ALTHOUGH THE CLAIMANT COMPLAINED OF PAIN AND DISCOMFORT AND 

LOSS OF STRENGTH IN HIS RIGHT SHOULDER AND ARM, THE REFEREE FOUND 

THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAILED TO PROVE HIS CASE BECAUSE OF HIS LACK OF 

CREDIBILITY. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FINDS THAT THE MEDICAL REPORTS 
JUSTIFY AN AWARD FOR THE CLAIMANT'S SHOULDER DISABILITY ALTHOUGH 
THE DISABILITY JS MINIMAL. THE BOARD FURTHER NOTES THAT CREDIBILITY 
IS NOT A PRO.PER BASIS FOR THE DETERMINATION OF THE EXTENT OF PER­
MANENT DISABILITY - IT IS A MEDICAL QUESTION• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY 30 1 1975 IS REVERSED. 

CLAIMANT IS AWARDED 32 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 320 DEGREES 
FOR UNSCHEDULED RIGHT SHOULDER DISABILITY• THIS IN ADDITION TO AND 
NOT IN LIEU OF THE COMPENSATION AWARDED CLAIMANT BY THE DETERMIN­

ATION ORDER MAILED NOVEMBER 1 4 1 t 9 7 4 • 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, 2 5 PER 

CENT OF THE COMPENSATION GRANTED CLAIMANT BY THIS ORDER ON REVIEW, 
PAYABLE FROM SUCH COMPENSATION AS PAID, NOT TO EXCEED 2 1 300 DOLLARS• 

WCB CASE NO. 75-993 

WILLIAM BUSHNELL, CLAIMANT 

FORD AND COWLING, CLAIMAN1"' S ATTYS. 

DEPT 0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

DECEMBER 18, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN, 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE 
BOARD OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH FOUND CLAIMANT TO BE PERMA­
NENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED FROM AND AFTER THE DATE OF HIS ORDER 
(MAY29, 1975). 

CLAIMANT IN APRIL t 9 6 8, WHEN HE WAS A 3 8 YEAR OLD FURNITURE 
MOVER, INJURED HIS BACK LIFTING LAM PS INTO A STATIONWAGON• IN 
APRIL 196 9 A SPINAL FUSION L4 -St WAS PERFORMED AND• IN FEBRUARY 
1 971, DR• WILSON FOUND CLAIMANT, THOUGH SYMPTOMATIC FROM HIS LOW 
BACK DISORDER, CAPABLE OF LIGHT EMPLOYMENT. THE FIRST DETERMINATION 

ORDER AWARDED CLAIMANT 96 DEGREES FOR UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DIS­
ABILITY PLUS 3 2 DEGREES FOR PERMANENT LOSS OF WAGE EARNING CAPACITY 

FOR 4 0 PER CENT TOTAL UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. 

-26 s-

DIAGNOS D A RUPTUR LONG H AD OF TH RIGHT BIC PS, CLAIMANT
UND RW NT SURGICAL R PAIR TH R FOR.

Prior to this surgery claima t had filed a claim for a

ARM INJURY SUSTAIN D ON MARCH 1 6 , 1 973 WHIL PULLING ON TH 
CHAIN THIS CLAIM WAS D NI D AND TH R WAS NO APP AL TAK N
TH D NIAL.

On S PT MB R 1 3 , 1 9 73 CLAIMANT FIL D
OF TH MARCH 1 6 , 1 973 INJURY. IT WAS D NI D
WAS R MAND D TO TH FUND AND CLOS D BY TH 
R F RR D TO IN TH OP NING PARAGRAPH.

Although the claima t complai ed of pai a d discomfort a d

LOSS OF STR NGTH IN HIS RIGHT SHOULD R AND ARM, TH R F R  FOUND
THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAIL D TO PROV HIS CAS B CAUS OF HIS LACK OF
CR DIBILITY.

The board, o de  ovo review, fi ds that the medical reports

JUSTIFY AN AWARD FOR TH CLAIMANT'S SHOULD R DISABILITY ALTHOUGH
TH DISABILITY IS MINIMAL. TH BOARD FURTH R NOT S THAT CR DIBILITY
IS NOT A PROP R BASIS FOR TH D T RMINATION OF TH  XT NT OF P R
MAN NT DISABILITY IT IS A M DICAL QU STION.

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate july 30, 1975 is reverse .
Claima t is awarded 32 degrees of a maximum of 320 degrees

FOR UNSCH DUL D RIGHT SHOULD R DISABILITY. THIS IN ADDITION TO AND
NOT IN LI U OF TH COMP NSATION AWARD D CLAIMANT BY TH D T RMIN
ATION ORD R MAIL D NOV MB R 1 4 , 1 974 .

Claima t's cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey's
F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W, 2 5 P R
C NT OF TH COMP NSATION GRANT D CLAIMANT BY THIS ORD R ON R VI W,
PAYABL FROM SUCH COMP NSATION AS PAID, NOT TO  XC  D 2 , 3 00 DOLLARS.

WCB CASE NO. 75-993 DECEMBER 18, 1975

WILLIAM BUSHNELL, CLAIMANT
F RD AND C WLING, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests review by the
BOARD OF TH R F R  'S ORD R WHICH FOUND CLAIMANT TO B P RMA
N NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D FROM AND AFT R TH DAT OF HIS ORD R
( MAY 2 9 , 1 9 75 ).

Claima t i April 1968, whe he was a 3 8 year old fur iture

MOV R, INJUR D HIS BACK LIFTING LAMPS INTO A STATIONWAGON. IN
APRIL 1 96 9 A SPINAL FUSION L4-S1 WAS P RFORM D AND, IN F BRUARY
197 1 , DR. WILSON FOUND CLAIMANT, THOUGH SYMPTOMATIC FROM HIS LOW
BACK DISORD R, CAPABL OF LIGHT  MPLOYM NT. TH FIRST D T RMINATION
ORD R AWARD D CLAIMANT 96 D GR  S FOR UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DIS
ABILITY PLUS 3 2 D GR  S FOR P RMAN NT LOSS OF WAG  ARNING CAPACITY
FOR 4 0 P R C NT TOTAL UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY.

A CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION
BUT, AFT R A H ARING,
determination ORD R

RIGHT
GR  N
FROM

•2 6 8

-

­
-

­

­

­



             
            
              

                
          
               

             
            
 

         
           

       
       
            

        
           

           
             

        

         
            

        
          

          
  

          
         

              
              
          

            

       
            

         

       

  
     

 
   
    

     
          

        
           

         
  

  

JULY 1.972 1 DR• MASON, AT THE DISABILITY PREVENTION DIVISION, 

NOTED X-RAYS REVEALED A PSEUDOARTHROSIS OF THE FUSION AT THE LS -SI 
LEVEL AND A SOLID FUSION AT THE L4 -5 LEVE Le A REPEAT FUSION WAS 
PERFORMED IN JUNE 197 3 • IN MAY 1974 DR• WILSON FELT THAT CLAIMANT 
HAD ACHIEVED A 1 SOLID SPINAL FUSION AND 1 BY SECOND DETERMINATION 
ORDER MAILED JULY 1 6 1 197 4 1 CLAIMANT WAS AWARDED AN ADDITIONAL 
6 4 DEGREES FOR 2 0 PER CENT LOW BACK DISABILITY WHICH GAVE HIM AN 
AGGREGATE OF 192 DEGREES FOR 60 PER CENT OF THE MAXIMUM FOR UN­
SCHEDULED DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT HAS A SEVENTH GRADE EDUCATION AND HIS WORK BACK-­
GROUND IS LIMITED TO COMMON LABOR EXCEPT FOR SOME CLERICAL AND 
MATERIAL-SUPPLY WORK WHILE IN THE MILITARY SERVICE• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT'S EMPLOYMENT WAS RATHER 
IRREGULAR BUT NOT MORE SO THAN THAT OF OTHER PERSONS WITH SIMILARLY 
POOR EDUCATION AND SKILL BACKGROUNDS• THE FUND QUESTIONED CLAIM­
ANT'S MOTIVATION BECAUSE OF THIS ERRATIC WORK HISTORY AND ALSO 
BECAUSE OF A COMMENT MADE BY DR• HICKMAN THAT CLAIMANT WAS RE­
CEIVING 5 00 DOLLARS PER MONTH TAX FREE AT THE PRESENT TIME WHICH 
WAS APPROXIMATELY WHAT HE WAS EARNING BEFORE HIS INJURY• 

THE REFEREE DID NOT FEEL THAT CLAIMANT WAS UNMOTIVATED AND 
HE DID NOT FEEL THAT THE BASES FOR THE FUND'S ATTACK UPON CLAIM­
ANT'S MOTIVATION WERE WELL FOUNDED• HE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT 1 

A CREDIBLE WITNESS, HAD NOT EXAGGERATED HIS SYMPTOMS AND THAT 
CLAIMANT HAD TOO _MUCH DIFFICULTY SITTING TO PROCEED WITH ANY VOCA­
TIONAL RETRAINING PROGRAM • 

. THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW 1 AGREES WITH THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE. THE BOARD FEELS THAT PROBABLY CLAIM­
ANT HAD BEEN IN THE 1 0DD-LOT 1 CATEGORY MOST OF HIS LIFE BUT HE HAD 
BEEN ABLE TO DO COMMON LABOR AND HAD DONE SO - HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY 
NOW PRECLUDES HIM FOR EVEN RETURNING TO THAT TYPE OF WORK• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 2. 9 1 197 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

CLAI.MANT' S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM OF 
4 0 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4654 

BILLY THORP, CLAIMANT 
EMMONS, KYLE 1 KROP.P AND KRYGER 1 

CLAIMANT" s ATTYSo 
FRANK MOSCATO, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 19, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 0 THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATION ORDER DATED DECEMBER 18 1 1974 
WHEREBY CLAIMANT WAS AWARDED 1 2 8 DEGREES FOR 4 0 PER CENT UNSCHED­
ULED LOW BACK DISABILITY• CLAIMANT CONTENDS HE IS PERMANENTLY 

AND TOTALLY_ DISABLED• 

-2 6 9-

In JULY 1 9 72 , DR, MASON, AT TH DISABILITY PR V NTION DIVISION,
NOT D X RAYS R V AL D A PS UDOARTHROSIS OF TH FUSION AT TH L5 -SI
L V L AND A SOLID FUSION AT TH L4 5 L V L, A R P AT FUSION WAS
P RFORM D IN JUN 1 9 73 , IN MAY 1 974 DR, WILSON F LT THAT CLAIMANT
HAD ACHI V D A SOLID SPINAL FUSION AND, BY S COND D T RMINATION
ORD R MAIL D JULY 1 6 , 1 97 4 , CLAIMANT WAS AWARD D AN ADDITIONAL
64 D GR  S FOR 20 P R C NT LOW BACK DISABILITY WHICH GAV HIM AN
AGGR GAT OF 192 D GR  S FOR 60 P R C NT OF TH MAXIMUM FOR UN
SCH DUL D DISABILITY,

Claima t has a seve th grade educatio a d his work back
ground IS LIMIT D TO COMMON LABOR  XC PT FOR SOM CL RICAL AND
MAT RIAL SUPPLY WORK WHIL IN TH MILITARY S RVIC ,

The referee fou d that claima t s employme t was rather
IRR GULAR BUT NOT MOR SO THAN THAT OF OTH R P RSONS WITH SIMILARLY
POOR  DUCATION AND SKILL BACKGROUNDS. TH FUND QU STION D CLAIM
ANT1 S MOTIVATION B CAUS OF THIS  RRATIC WORK HISTORY AND ALSO
B CAUS OF A COMM NT MAD BY DR, HICKMAN THAT CLAIMANT WAS R 
C IVING 5 00 DOLLARS P R MONTH TAX FR  AT TH PR S NT TIM WHICH
WAS APPROXIMAT LY WHAT H WAS  ARNING B FOR HIS INJURY,

The referee  i not feel that claimant was unmotivate an 
H DID NOT F  L THAT TH BAS S FOR TH FUND'S ATTACK UPON CLAIM
ANT S MOTIVATION W R W LL FOUND D. H CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT,
A CR DIBL WITN SS, HAD NOT  XAGG RAT D HIS SYMPTOMS AND THAT
CLAIMANT HAD TOO MUCH DIFFICULTY SITTING TO PROC  D WITH ANY VOCA
TIONAL R TRAINING PROGRAM.

The board, o de  ovo review, agrees with the fi di gs a d

CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  . TH BOARD F  LS THAT PROBABLY CLAIM
ANT HAD B  N IN TH 'ODD-LOT1 CAT GORY MOST OF HIS LIF BUT H HAD
B  N ABL TO DO COMMON LABOR AND HAD DON SO HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY
NOW PR CLUD S HIM FOR  V N R TURNING TO THAT TYP OF WORK.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated may 29 , 1975 is affirmed.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s

F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH BOARD R VI W, TH SUM OF
4 00 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

WCB CASE NO. 74-4654 DECEMBER 19, 1975

BILLY THORP, CLAIMANT
EMM NS, KYLE, KR PP AND KRYGER,
claimant s ATTYS,

FRANK M SCAT , DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.
The CLAIMANT R QU STS BOARD R VI W OF TH R F R  * S ORD R

WHICH AFFIRM D TH D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D D C MB R 18, 1974
WH R BY CLAIMANT WAS AWARD D 128 D GR  S FOR 4 0 P R C NT UNSCH D
UL D LOW BACK DISABILITY. CLAIMANT CONT NDS H IS P RMAN NTLY
AND TOTALLY DISABL D.

2 6 9

— 
— 

— 

’ 

­

­

­

­

’ 
­

­

-

­

’ ’ 

’ 

­

— 



        
            

           
     

       
         
           

       
        

             
           
   

       
             

    

        
         
               
        

             
          
               

          
         

            
             

             
          

          

          
             
             
            

          
       

           
           
           

              
   

           
      

              

          
             

             
       

             
          
            

  

SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE BACK INJURY IN AUGUST 1973 
AND HAS NOT RETURNED TO WORK SINCE THAT DATE• HE HAS RECEIVED 
MEDICAL TREATMENT ON A FAIRLY REGULAR BASIS SINCE THAT TIME, BUT 
HAS NOT REQUIRED ANY SURGICAL TREATMENT• 

OR• GANTENBEIN AT THE DISABILITY PREVENTION DIVISION DIAGNOSED 
STRAIN, LOW BACK, SUPERIMPOSED ON DEGENERATIVE CHANGES IN THE 
i__OWER TWO LUMBAR VERTEBRAE AND HE FELT CLAIMANTT S CONDITION WAS 
MEDICALLY STATIONARY WITH A MILO DEGREE OF DISABILITY. 

OR• PERKINS, WHO PREPARED A PSYCHOLOGICAL PROFILE OF CLAIM­
ANT, WAS OF THE OPINION THAT HE LACKED MOTIVATION AND THAT IF HE 
WERE TO RECEIVE SOCIAL SECURITY BECAUSE OF HIS DISABILITY, HE WOULD 
NEVER RETURN TO WORK• 

CLAIMANT'S OWN DOCTOR, DR• FITCHETT, AGREED THAT CLAIMANT 
WAS MEDICALLY STATIONARY IN AUGUST 1974 t HOWEVER, HE FOUND MORE 
SIGNIFICANT DISABILITY THAN DR• GANTENBEIN• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT, AL.THOUGH CLAIMANT TESTIFIED THAT HE 
WAS RESTRICTED IN WALKING 1 BENDING, _STOOPING AND ESPECIALLY IN 
LIFTING, At 6 MM FILM WHICH WAS TAKEN OVER A SIX DAY PERIOD BY A 
PRIVATE INVESTIGATOR, INDICATED THAT CLAII\M NT COULD WALK WITHOUT 
MUCH DIFFICULTY OTHER THAN A VERY LIGHT LIMP AND THAT HE WAS ABLE 
TO BEND, SQUAT AND STOOP• THE MOVIES ALSO SHOWED CLAIMANT CARRY­
ING At 00 POUND SACK OF CHICKEN FEED FROM THE STORE TO HIS CAR 
WITHOUT ANY GREAT DIFFICULTY. THE REFEREE FURTHER FOUND THAT WITH 
RESPECT TO CLAIMANT• SLOSS OF EARNING CAPACITY, CLAIMANT HAD 
SHOWN LITTLE MOTIVATION TO RETURN TO WORK AT ANY TIME• THE DOCTORS 
WERE IN AGREEMENT THAT HE SHOULD NOT RETURN TO THE WOODS OR ENGAGE 
IN HEAVY MANUAL LABOR, BUT NONE HAD SAID THAT HE COULD NOT RETURN 
TO LIGHTER TYPE WORK• THE REHABILITATION COUNSELOR HAD FELT THAT 
RETRAINING WOULD BE VERY DIFFICULT BECAUSE OF CLAIMANT'S LIM !TED 
EDUCATION• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT, BEING ONLY 44 YEARS OLD 
AND THE MOVIES INDICATED HE HAD THE ABILITY TO LIFT, STOOP, BEND AND 
WALK, THEREFORE HE SHOULD BE ABLE TO DO VARIOUS TYPES OF WORK -
THAT THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE, IN AND OF ITSELF, DID NOT SHOW THAT 
CLAIMANT WAS PRIMA FACIE TOTALLY DISABLED AND THAT CLAIMANT HAD 
NOT SHOWN AN INABILITY TO OBTAIN OTHER EMPLOYMENT• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AGREES WITH THE REFEREE THAT 
CLAIMANT HAS NOT SHOWN THAT HE IS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED, 
HOWEVER, IT DOES FEEL THAT CLAIMANT HAS LOST A SUBSTANTIAL PORTION 
OF HIS EARNING CAPACITY FOR WHICH THE AWARD OF 40 PER CENT DOES 
NOT ADEQUATELY COMPENSATE HIM. 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT SHOULD BE AWARDED 6 0 PER 
CENT FOR HIS UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED AUGUST 1 9, 197 5 IS MODI FIE De 

CLAIMANT IS AWARDED 1 92 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 32 0 DEGREES 
FOR UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY. THIS IS IN LIEU OF AND NOT IN 
ADDITION TO THE DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED DECEMBER 18 1 197 4 • 

CLAI MANTT S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY• S 
FEE FOR HJS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, 2 5 PER 
CENT OF THE INCREASED COMPENSATION GRANTED BY THIS ORDER PAYABLE 
FROM SUCH COMPENSATION AS PAID, NOT TO EXCEED 2. 0 3 0 0 DOLLARS• 

-2 70-

-

-

-

Claima t suffered a compe sable back i jury i august 1973
AND HAS N T RETURNED T W RK SINCE THAT DATE. HE HAS RECEIVED
MEDICAL TREATMENT  N A FAIRLY REGULAR BASIS SINCE THAT TIME, BUT
HAS N T REQUIRED ANY SURGICAL TREATMENT.

Dr. ga te bei at the disability preve tio divisio diag osed

STRAIN, LOW BACK, SUP RIMPOS D ON D G N RATIV CHANG S IN TH 
LOW R TWO LUMBAR V RT BRA AND H F LT CLAIMANT1 S CONDITION WAS
M DICALLY STATIONARY WITH A MILD D GR  OF DISABILITY.

Dr. P RKINS, WHO PR PAR D A PSYCHOLOGICAL PROFIL OF CLAIM
ANT, WAS OF TH OPINION THAT H LACK D MOTIVATION AND THAT IF H 
W R TO R C IV SOCIAL S CURITY B CAUS OF HIS DISABILITY, H WOULD
N V R R TURN TO WORK.

Claima t s ow doctor, dr. fitchett, agreed that claima t

WAS M DICALLY STATIONARY IN AUGUST 1 9 74 , HOW V R, H FOUND MOR 
SIGNIFICANT DISABILITY THAN DR. GANT NB IN.

The referee foun that, although claimant testifie that he
WAS R STRICT D IN WALKING, B NDING, STOOPING AND  SP CIALLY IN
LIFTING, A 16 MM FILM WHICH WAS TAK N OV R A SIX DAY P RIOD BY A
PRIVAT INV STIGATOR, INDICAT D THAT CLAIMANT COULD WALK WITHOUT
MUCH DIFFICULTY OTH R THAN A V RY LIGHT LIMP AND THAT H WAS ABL 
TO B ND, SQUAT AND STOOP, TH MOVI S ALSO SHOW D CLAIMANT CARRY
ING A 1 00 POUND SACK OF CHICK N F  D FROM TH STOR TO HIS CAR
WITHOUT ANY GR AT DIFFICULTY. TH R F R  FURTH R FOUND THAT WITH
R SP CT TO CLAIMANT S LOSS OF  ARNING CAPACITY, CLAIMANT HAD
SHOWN LITTL MOTIVATION TO R TURN TO WORK AT ANY TIM . TH DOCTORS
W R IN AGR  M NT THAT H SHOULD NOT R TURN TO TH WOODS OR  NGAG 
IN H AVY MANUAL LABOR, BUT NON HAD SAID THAT H COULD NOT R TURN
TO LIGHT R TYP WORK. TH R HABILITATION COUNS LOR HAD F LT THAT
R TRAINING WOULD B V RY DIFFICULT B CAUS OF CLAIMANT1 S LIMIT D
 DUCATION.

The R F R  CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT, B ING ONLY 44 Y ARS OLD

AND TH MOVI S INDICAT D H HAD TH ABILITY TO LIFT, STOOP, B ND AND
WALK, TH R FOR H SHOULD B ABL TO DO VARIOUS TYP S OF WORK
THAT TH M DICAL  VID NC , IN AND OF ITS LF, DID NOT SHOW THAT
CLAIMANT WAS PRIMA FACI TOTALLY DISABL D AND THAT CLAIMANT HAD
NOT SHOWN AN INABILITY TO OBTAIN OTH R  MPLOYM NT.

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, AGR  S WITH TH R F R  THAT
CLAIMANT HAS NOT SHOWN THAT H IS P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D,
HOW V R, IT DO S F  L THAT CLAIMANT HAS LOST A SUBSTANTIAL PORTION
OF HIS  ARNING CAPACITY FOR WHICH TH AWARD OF 4 0 P R C NT DO S
NOT AD QUAT LY COMP NSAT HIM.

The board  on ludes that  laimant SHOULD be AWARD D 6 0 P R
C NT FOR HIS UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY.

ORDER
The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D AUGUST 1 9 , 1 97 5 IS MODIFI D.

Claimant is awarded 192 degrees of a maximum of 320 degrees

FOR UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY. THIS IS IN LI U OF AND NOT IN
ADDITION TO TH D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D D C MB R 1 8 , 1 97 4 .

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s

F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W, 2 5 P R
C NT OF TH INCR AS D COMP NSATION GRANT D BY THIS ORD R PAYABL 
FROM SUCH COMP NSATION AS PAID, NOT TO  XC  D 2 , 3 00 DOLLARS.

■2 7 0

­

’ 

­

’ 

-

’ ' 



      

  
    

 
     
    

     

        
        

        
            

          
             
            
           

              
           

         
        

          
        
             

             
          

             
             

          
                  

      
          

          
          

          
           

           
         

         
             

          
              

         
            

           
  

  
     
   

        
           

         
            

            
          

             
         

  

CASE NO. 74-870 

WILLIAM TOLIVER, CLAIMANT 
EMMONS, KYLE, KROPP AND KRYGER, 

CLAl 0MANT" S ATTYSe 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 19, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE• 5 ORDER.WHICH 
AFFIRMED THE FUND" S DENIAL OF CLAIMANT" S CLAIM FOR AGGRAVAT0ION,· 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON APRIL 8, 1970 WHEN 
HE TWISTED HIS BACK• DR• FAGAN DIAGNOSED A DISPLACED 5 TH LUMBAR 
VERTEBRA AND REFERRED CLAIMANT TO DR• SHLIM WHO FOUND SOME DEGEN­
ERATIVE DISEASE OF THE CERVICAL SPINE TO A MINIMAL DEGREE AND SACRALI­
ZATION OF THE4TH LUMBAR SEGMENT• DR• POST FOUND CLAIMANT"S CON­
DITION TO BE AN ACUTE AND CHRONIC LUMBOSACRAL STRAIN WITH INSTABILITY, 
THE CLAIM WAS CLO!SED ON APRIL 20,1971 BY A DETERMINATIQN ORDER 
WHICH AWARD'ED CLAIMANT 1 6 DEGREES FOR 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED BACK 
DISABILITY. 

~ SEPTEMBER 7, 1 972 A SETTLEMENT STIPULATION WAS APPROVED 
WHEREBY CLAIMANT WAS GIVEN AN ADDITIONAL 64 DEGREES FOR 2 0 PER CENT 
UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY MAKING A TOTAL OF 2 5 PER CENT EQUAL· TO 8 0 
DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 3 Z O DEGREES• 

0N OCTOBER 13, 1973 CLAIMANT INJURED HIS BACK WHILE PAINTING 
HIS HOME - HE HAD NO IMMEDIATE PAIN, HOWEVER, TWO DAYS AFTER THE 
INCIDENT HE FELT y PARALYZED" ANO WAS HOSPITALl,ZED FOR TRACTION FOR 
A PERIOD OF 12 DAYS. THE FUND CONTENDS THAT THIS WAS A NEW NON­
INDUSTRIAL INJURY UNRELATED TO THE ORIGINAL INJURY OF APRIL 8, 1970 
CLAIMANT CONTENDS HIS CONDITION WAS BROUGHT ABOUT BY A GRADUAL 
WORSENING OF HIS 1970 INJURY SINCE SEPTEMBER 7, 1 972, THE DATE OF 
THE LAST AWARD OR ARRANGEMENT OF COMPENSATION• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT, OTHER THAN THE OCTOBER 13 0 1973 IN­
CIDENT, CLAIMANT HAD NOT HAO ANY ACCIDENTS OR INJURIES SINCE SEP­
TEMBER 7 1 1972, BUT THAT HIS CONDiTION HAD WORSENED AND HE EXPERI­
ENCED MORE PAIN AND DISCOMFORT AND HIS SLEEP WAS INTERRUPTED BE­
CAUSE OF HIS BACK PROBLEM AND NECESSITATED THE USE OF MORE MEDICA­
TION THAN IT DID ON SEPTEMBER 7 0 1972.e 

DR. WINKLER HAD RECOMMENDED THAT CLAIMANT" S CASE BE REOPENED 
AND REEVALUATED, STATING HE DEFINITELY FELT HIS HOSPITALJZAT~ON WAS 
RELATED TO THE 1970 INJURY, ALTHOUGH HE' WAS CERTAIN THAT HIS OTHER 
OCCUPATION AGGRAVATED ITe THE REFEREE FOUND THAT BETWEEN APRIL 1, 
1973 AND OCTOBER 1 0 1973 CLAIMANT HAD A NEWSPAPER DISTRIBUTORSHIP 
WHICH REQUIRED SUPERVISION OF 1 4 PAPERBOYS AND REQUIRED CLAIMANT 
TO DRIVE EXTENSIVELY AND ENGAGE IN LIFTING WEIGHTS FROM 2 5 TO 5 0 
POUNDS AND THIS WAS THE y OTHER• OCCUPATION ALLUDED TO IN DR, WINK­
LER" S REPORT• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT OR 0 WINKLER• S REPORTS COULD NOT 
BE ACCORDED TOO MUCH WEIGHT BECAUSE THEY WERE BASED UPON CERTAIN 
MISUNDERSTANDINGS, THAT DR• WINKLER HAD ADMITTED CLAIMANT TO THE 
HOSPITAL ON OCTOBER 1 5 t 197 3 UNDER THE ASSUMPTION CLAIMANT WOULD 
BE COVERED BY THE FUND AND HIS CONDITION TREATED AS AN INDUSTRIAL 
INJURY, AN ASSUMPTION, IN FACT, ERRONEOUS 0 HE ALSO FELT THAT 
THE DOCTOR'S REPORT WAS WEAKENED DUE TO THE FACT THAT HE HAD AN 
INDIRECT PECUNIARY INTEREST. IN THE CASE - THEREFORE, HIS REPORTS 

-2. 7 1 -

WCB CASE NO. 74-870 DECEMBER 19, 1975

WILLIAM TOLIVER, CLAIMANT
 MMONS, KYL , KROPP AND KRYG R,
 laimant s ATTYS,

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

Claima t requests board review of the referee's order which
AFFIRM D TH FUND'S D NIAL OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION.

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury o Aprils, 1970 whe 

H TWIST D HIS BACK. DR. FAGAN DIAGNOS D A DISPLAC D 5 TH LUMBAR
V RT BRA AND R F RR D CLAIMANT TO DR. SHLIM WHO FOUND SOM D G N
 RATIV DIS AS OF TH C RVICAL SPIN TO A MINIMAL D GR  AND SACRAL I
ZATION OF TH  4 TH LUMBAR S GM NT. DR. POST FOUND CLAIMANT'S CON
DITION TO B AN ACUT AND CHRONIC LUMBOSACRAL STRAIN WITH INSTABILITY
TH CLAIM WAS CLOS D ON APRIL 2 0,1 97 1 BY A D T RMINATION ORD R
WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT 16 D GR  S FOR S P R C NT UNSCH DUL D BACK
DISABILITY.

On S PT MB R 7 , 1 9 72 A S TTL M NT STIPULATION

WH R BY CLAIMANT WAS GIV N AN ADDITIONAL 64 D GR  S
UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY MAKING A TOTAL OF 2 5 P R C NT
D GR  S OF A MAXIMUM OF 3 2 0 D GR  S,

On OCTOB R 1 3 , 1 9 73 CLAIMANT INJUR D HIS BACK WHIL PAINTING
HIS HOM H HAD NO IMM DIAT PAIN, HOW V R, TWO DAYS AFT R TH 
INCID NT H F LT 'PARALYZ D* AND WAS HOSPITALIZ D FOR TRACTION FOR
A P RIOD OF 12 DAYS. TH FUND CONT NDS THAT THIS WAS A N W NON
INDUSTRIAL INJURY UNR LAT D TO TH ORIGINAL INJURY OF APRIL 8 , 1 970
CLAIMANT CONT NDS HIS CONDITION WAS BROUGHT ABOUT BY A GRADUAL
WORS NING OF HIS 1 9 7 0 INJURY SINC S PT MB R 7 , 1 972 , TH DAT OF
TH LAST AWARD OR ARRANG M NT OF COMP NSATION.

The referee fou d that, other tha the October n, 1973 i 

 ident, CLAIMANT HAD NOT HAD ANY ACCID NTS OR INJURI S SINC S P
T MB R?, 1972, BUT THAT HIS CONDITION HAD WORS N D AND H  XP RI
 NC D MOR PAIN AND DISCOMFORT AND HIS SL  P WAS INT RRUPT D B 
CAUS OF HIS BACK PROBL M AND N C SSITAT D TH US OF MOR M DICA
TION THAN IT DID ON S PT MB R 7 , 1 9 72 .

Dr. WINKL R HAD R COMM ND D THAT CLAIMANT'S CAS B R OP N D
AND R  VALUAT D, STATING H D FINIT LY F LT HIS HOSPITALIZATION WAS
R LAT D TO TH 1 970 INJURY, ALTHOUGH H WAS C RTAIN THAT HIS OTH R
OCCUPATION AGGRAVAT D IT. TH R F R  FOUND THAT B TW  N APRIL 1 ,
1 97 3 AND OCTOB R 1 , 1 97 3 CLAIMANT HAD A N WSPAP R DISTRIBUTORSHIP
WHICH R QUIR D SUP RVISION OF 14 PAP RBOYS AND R QUIR D CLAIMANT
TO DRIV  XT NSIV LY AND  NGAG IN LIFTING W IGHTS FROM 25 TO 50
POUNDS AND THIS WAS TH 'OTH R1 OCCUPATION ALLUD D TO IN DR, WINK
L R* S R PORT.

WAS APPROV D
FOR 2 0 P R C NT
 QUAL TO 8 0

The referee conclu e that  r. Winkler's reports coul not
B ACCORD D TOO MUCH W IGHT B CAUS TH Y W R BAS D UPON C RTAIN
MISUND RSTANDINGS, THAT DR. WINKL R HAD ADMITT D CLAIMANT TO TH 
HOSPITAL ON OCTOB R 1 5 , 1 973 UND R TH ASSUMPTION CLAIMANT WOULD
B COV R D BY TH FUND AND HIS CONDITION TR AT D AS AN INDUSTRIAL
INJURY, AN ASSUMPTION, IN FACT,  RRON OUS. H ALSO F LT THAT
TH DOCTOR'S R PORT WAS W AK N D DU TO TH FACT THAT H HAD AN
INDIR CT P CUNIARY INT R ST IN TH CAS TH R FOR , HIS R PORTS

2 7 1

' 

­

­

-

­
-

­
­

­
­

­

­

-



        
              

 
          
        
               

           
             

 
           

              
         
              
          
            
          
             

         
              
    

          
            

             
             

         
           

         
           

              

       
      

          

         
           

          
             

       
              
               
            

  

INDICATED A CAUSAL. CONNECTION BETWEEN CL.AIMANT' S AGGRAVATED 
CONDITION AND HIS INDUSTRIAL. INJURY OF APRIL. 8, 1972, SHOULD BE VIEWED 

WITH DISTRUST• 

THE REFEREE FURTHER CONCLUDED THAT IT WAS DIFFICULT, IF NOT 
IMPOSSIBLE, TO EXACTLY DETERMINE THE REASON FOR CLAIMANT'S HOS­

PITALIZATION IN OCTOBER 197 3 - THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAILED TO PROVE BY 

A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE THAT HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY OF APRIL 
8 1 197 2 WAS A MATERIAL CONTRIBUTING FACTOR TO HIS WORSENED OR 
AGGRAVATED CONDITION• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FINDS THAT DR. WINKLER' S REPORTS 
ARE QUITE CLEAR AND PERSUASIVE. IN HIS REPORT OF NOVEMBER 23 1 I 973 . 

DRe WINKLER STATES THAT HE DEFINITELY FELT CLAIMANT'S HOSPITALIZATION 
WAS REL.ATED TO HIS INJURY OF I 970 ALTHOUGH HE WA.S NOT CERTAIN HIS 
OTHER OCCUPATION AGGRAVATED ITe SHOULD CLAIMANT NOT HAVE HAD THE 
BACK DIFFICUL.TY HE FELT HE WOULD BE WORKING AT THE REGULAR JOB BE­

CAUSE HE BELIEVED CL.Al MANT WAS VERY WELL MOTIVATED BUT PHYSICALLY 
UNABLE TO DO THE WORK• HE ALSO STATED THAT HE FELT CL.Al MANT HAD 

ADDITIONAL IMPAIRMENT• THIS OPINION IS SUBSTANTIATED BY THE OPINION 
OF DR• FAX. AND REAFFIRMED BY DRe WINKLER' S REPORTS OF FEBRUARY 21, 
I 9 7 5 AND JUNE 1 3 1 1 9 7 4 • 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT THERE IS NO EVIDENCE TO INDICATE 
THAT DR• WINKLER' S REPORTS SHOULD NOT BE ACCORDED THE SAME WEIGHT 

AS THAT OF ANY OF THE OTHER MEDICAL REPORTS IN THE RECORD• THE 
BOARD FURTHER CONCLUDES THAT THE OCTOBER 13 1 1973 INCIDENT WAS 

NOT AN INDEPENDENT INTERVENING ACCIDENT WHICH CONSTITUTED THE SOLE 
CAUSE OF CLAIMANT'S AGGRAVATED OR WORSENED CONDITION - THE EVIDENCE 
INDICATES THAT CLAIMANT'S CONDITION HAS WORSENED ON A CONTINUING 
BASIS AND TO THE EXTENT THAT IT_ REQUIRED MEDICAL TREATMENT SINCE 
THE LAST AWARD OR ARRANGEMENT OF COMPENSATION ON SEPTEMBER 7 1 1972 • 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION 
SHOULD HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED BY THE FUND• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 2 3 1 I 9 7 5 IS REVERSED• 

CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION OF HIS APRIL 8 1 1970 INDUS­
TRIAL INJURY IS REMANDED TO THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND FOR 

THE PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION, AS PROVIDED BY LAW, COMMENCING ON 
OCTOBER 1 5 1 197 3 AND UNTIL CLOSURE IS AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO ORS 

656.268. 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES BEFORE THE REFEREE, THE SUM OF 750 DOLLARS -

AND FOR HIS SERVICES AT BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM OF 2 5 0 DOLLARS, BOTH 
SUMS TO BE PAID BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND• 

-2 72 -

-

-

-

WHICH INDICAT D A CAUSAL- CONN CTION B TW  N CLAIMANT S AGGRAVAT D
CONDITION AND HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY OF APRIL 8 , 1 972 , SHOULD B VI W D
WITH DISTRUST,

The referee further co cluded that it was difficult, if  ot

IMPOSSIBL , TO  XACTLY D T RMIN TH R ASON FOR CLAIMANT S HOS
PITALIZATION IN OCTOB R 1 9 7 3 THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAIL D TO PROV BY
A PR POND RANC OF TH  VID NC THAT HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY OF APRIL
8 , 1 9 72 WAS A MAT RIAL CONTRIBUTING FACTOR TO HIS WORS N D OR
AGGRAVAT D CONDITION,

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, FINDS THAT DR. WINKL R'S R PORTS
AR QUIT CL AR AND P RSUASIV , IN HIS R PORT OF NOV MB R 23 , 1 9 73
DR. WINKL R STAT S THAT H D FINIT LY F LT CLAIMANT S HOSPITALIZATION
WAS R LAT D TO HIS INJURY OF 1 970 ALTHOUGH H WAS NOT C RTAIN HIS
OTH R OCCUPATION AGGRAVAT D IT. SHOULD CLAIMANT NOT HAV HAD TH 
BACK DIFFICULTY H F LT H WOULD B WORKING AT TH R GULAR JOB B 
CAUS H B LI V D CLAIMANT WAS V RY W LL MOTIVAT D BUT PHYSICALLY
UNABL TO DO TH WORK. H ALSO STAT D THAT H F LT CLAIMANT HAD
ADDITIONAL IMPAIRM NT. THIS OPINION IS SUBSTANTIAT D BY TH OPINION
OF DR. FAX AND R AFFIRM D BY DR. WINKL R S R PORTS OF F BRUARY 2 1 ,
1975 AND JUN 13, 1974.

The BOARD CONCLUD S THAT TH R IS NO  VID NC TO INDICAT 
THAT DR. WINKL R* S R PORTS SHOULD NOT B ACCORD D TH SAM W IGHT
AS THAT OF ANY OF TH OTH R M DICAL R PORTS IN TH R CORD. TH 
BOARD FURTH R CONCLUD S THAT TH OCTOB R 1 3 , 1 97 3 INCID NT WAS
NOT AN IND P ND NT INT RV NING ACCID NT WHICH CONSTITUT D TH SOL 
CAUS OF CLAIMANT* S AGGRAVAT D OR WORS N D CONDITION TH  VID NC 
INDICAT S THAT CLAIMANT S CONDITION HAS WORS N D ON A CONTINUING
BASIS AND TO TH  XT NT THAT IT R QUIR D M DICAL TR ATM NT SINC 
TH LAST AWARD OR ARRANG M NT OF COMP NSATION ON S PT MB R 7 , 1 9 72 .

The boar conclu es that claimant’s claim for aggravation
SH ULD HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED BY THE FUND.

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate june 23, 1975 is reverse .
Claima t’s claim for aggravatio of his april 8, 1970 i dus

trial INJURY IS R MAND D TO TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND FOR
TH PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION, AS PROVID D BY LAW, COMM NCING ON
OCTOB R 1 5 , 1 973 AND UNTIL CLOSUR IS AUTHORIZ D PURSUANT TO ORS
656.268.

Claima t’s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey’s
F  FOR HIS S RVIC S B FOR TH R F R  , TH SUM OF 75 0 DOLLARS
AND FOR HIS S RVIC S AT BOARD R VI W, TH SUM OF 2 5 0 DOLLARS, BOTH
SUMS TO B PAID BY TH STAT ACC I D NT INSURANC FUND,

•2 7 2

’ 

’ ­
-

’ 

­

’ 

— 
’ 

­

-



     

  
    
     
 

    

     

         
          
   

            
         

           
          

 
                

        
          

           
           

        
             
          
          

              
         

          
   

             
          

                     
            

   
        
           

             
            

         
            
           
               
           
            
  

         
           

               
 
           

          
            

           
          

  

CASE NO. 74-405 DECEMBER 19, 1975 

GEORGE STONE, CLAIMANT 
BERNARD Ke SMITH, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 
PHILLIPS, COUGHLIN, BUELL, STOLOFF AND BLACK, 

DEFENSE ATTYSe 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN• 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH FOUND CLAIMANT TO BE PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLE'D AS 
DEFINED BY ORS 656e206e 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON SEPTEMBER 3 0, 1 96 9 
WHEN HE FRACTURED HIS SHOULDER• HE WAS HOSPITALIZED AND SUBSE­
QUENTLY DEVELOPED PAIN IN HIS RIGHT CHEST AND WAS HOSPITALIZED WITH 
A DIAGNOSIS OF PULMONARY EMBOLUS - FOLLOWING THIS, CLA-IMANT DEVELOPED 
PULMONARY ADH~SIONS 0 

0N DECEMBER 1 0, 1973 THE CLAIM WAS CLOSED WITH AN AWARD OF 
32 DEGREES FOR UNSCHEDULED LEFT SHOULDER DISABILITY• CLAIMANT RE­
QUESTED A HEARING ON THE COMPENSABILITY OF HIS PULMONARY CONDITION 
ANO ON .THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE SHOULDER AWARD• THE REFEREE FOUND 
THE I CHEST AND LUNG 1 CONDITION TO BE COMPENSABLE AND ORDERED THE 
EMPLOYER TO ACCEPT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM THEREFOR• ON NOVEMBER 8, 
197 4 THE BOARD AFFIRMED THE REFEREE'S OPINION AND ORDER ANO DIRECTED 
THE EMPLOYER TO SUBMIT THE MATTER TO THE BOARD'S EVALUATION DIVI­
SION FOR A DETERMINATION RELATING TO THE CHEST AND LUNG CONDITION• 
ON JANUARY 6, 197 S A DETERMINATION ORDER GRANTED NO ADDITIONAL 
PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY TO CLAIMANT AND HE REQUESTED A HEAR­
ING0 AFTER THIS HEARING, THE REFEREE FOUND CLAIMANT TO BE PERMAN­
ENTLY AND TOTALLY DI SABLE De 

CLAIMANT IS NOW 71 YEARS OLD0 HE WAS A LINEMAN FOR THE EM­
PLOYER FOR APPROXIMATELY 4 5 YEARS BEFORE RETIREMENT ON NOVEMBER 
30 1 1969 AT AGE 65 1 ALTHOUGH AFTER RECEIVING A HAND INJURY IN 1950 0 

HE HAO WORKED AS .A TESTER AND COORDINATOR, A JOB WHICH REQUIRED 
STRENUOUS EFFORT AT TIMES 0 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT AFTER CLAIMANT' s RELEASE FROM THE 
HOSPITAL HE CONTINUED TO SUFFER RECURRENCES OF PAIN AND COULD NO. 
LONGER DO HIS WORK AS A TESTER AND COORDINATOR, NOR COULD HE DO 
SIMILAR WORK TO THAT WHICH HE HAD DONE IN THE PAST WITHOUT INCUR­
RING PAIN 0 THERE APPARENTLY IS NO MEDICATION WHICH ALLEVIATES 
THIS PAIN, ALTHOUGH IT DOES HELP CLAIMANT WHEN HE 'LIES ON HIS BACK0 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT SINCE THE INJURY CLAIMANT WAS NOT PHYSICALLY 
ABLE TO LOOK FOR ANOTHER .JOB, BUT THAT HE DID HAVE THE FULL USE OF 
THE LEFT SHOULDER. CLAIMANT HAS A HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATION AND ONE 
YEAR OF COLLEGE• HE SUFFERED A HIP IN.JURY ,WHILE RIDING A BICYCLE 
DURING .JANUARY 1973 • 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED, BASED UPON THE MEDICAL EVIDE~CE AND 
THE TESTIMONY OF SEVERAL WITNESSES WHO KNEW CLAIMANT PRIOR TO HIS 
196 9 ACCIDENT, AS WELL AS AFTER, THAT HE WAS NOW PERMANENTLY AND 
TOTALLY DISABLED• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FINDS THAT THE MEDICAL REPORTS 
00 NOT SUPPORT A CONCLUSION THAT CLAIMANT IS PRESENTLY PERMANENTLY 
ANO TOTALLY DISABLED AS A RES.ULT OF HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY• TO THE 
CONTRARY, THE ORIGINAL IN.JURY WAS TO THE LEFT SHOULDER FOR WHICH 
CLAIMANT WAS AWARDED 32 DEGREES - SUBSEQUENTLY, AFTER TAKING INTO 

-2 73 -

WCB CASE NO. 74-405 DECEMBER 19, 1975

GEORGE STONE, CLAIMANT
B RNARD K. SMITH, CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
PHILLIPS, COUGHLIN, BU LL, STOLOFF AND BLACK,

D F NS ATTYS,
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewe by commissioners moore an sloan.

The employer requests boar review of the referee's or er
WHICH FOUND CLAIMANT TO B P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D AS
D FIN D BY ORS 656.206.

Cl im nt suffered  compens ble injury on September 3 0 , 1 96 9
WH N H FRACTUR D HIS SHOULD R. H WAS HOSPITALIZ D AND SUBS 
QU NTLY D V LOP D PAIN IN HIS RIGHT CH ST AND WAS HOSPITALIZ D WITH
A DIAGNOSIS OF PULMONARY  MBOLUS FOLLOWING THIS, CLAIMANT D V LOP D
PULMONARY ADH SIONS,

On D C MB R 1 0 , 1 97 3 TH CLAIM WAS CLOS D WITH AN AWARD OF
32 D GR  S FOR UNSCH DUL D L FT SHOULD R DISABILITY. CLAIMANT R 
QU ST D A H ARING ON TH COMP NSABILITY OF HIS PULMONARY CONDITION
AND ON TH SUFFICI NCY OF TH SHOULD R AWARD. TH R F R  FOUND
TH 'CH ST AND LUNG* CONDITION TO B COMP NSABL AND ORD R D TH 
 MPLOY R TO ACC PT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM TH R FOR. ON NOV MB R 8,
1 97 4 TH BOARD AFFIRM D TH R F R  'S OPINION AND ORD R AND DIR CT D
TH  MPLOY R TO SUBMIT TH MATT R TO TH BOARD'S  VALUATION DIVI
SION FOR A D T RMINATION R LATING TO TH CH ST AND LUNG CONDITION.
ON JANUARY 6 , 1 9 7 5 A D T RMINATION ORD R GRANT D NO ADDITIONAL
P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY TO CLAIMANT AND H R QU ST D A H AR
ING. AFT R THIS H ARING, TH R F R  FOUND CLAIMANT TO B P RMAN
 NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D.

Claimant is now 7 i years ol . he was a lineman for the em­
ployer FOR APPROXIMAT LY 4 5 Y ARS B FOR R TIR M NT ON NOV MB R
3 0 , 1 96 9 AT AG 6 5 , ALTHOUGH AFT R R C IVING A HAND INJURY IN 1 95 0 ,
H HAD WORK D AS A T ST R AND COORDINATOR, A JOB WHICH R QUIR D
STR NUOUS  FFORT AT TIM S.

The referee found that after  laimant's release from the

HOSPITAL H CONTINU D TO SUFF R R CURR NC S OF PAIN AND COULD NO
LONG R DO HIS WORK AS A T ST R AND COORDINATOR, NOR COULD H DO
SIMILAR WORK TO THAT WHICH H HAD DON IN TH PAST WITHOUT INCUR
RING PAIN. TH R APPAR NTLY IS NO M DICATION WHICH ALL VIAT S
THIS PAIN, ALTHOUGH IT DO S H LP CLAIMANT WH N H LI S ON HIS BACK.
TH R F R  FOUND THAT SINC TH INJURY CLAIMANT WAS NOT PHYSICALLY
ABL TO LOOK FOR ANOTH R JOB, BUT THAT H DID HAV TH FULL US OF
TH L FT SHOULD R. CLAIMANT HAS A HIGH SCHOOL  DUCATION AND ON 
Y AR OF COLL G . H SUFF R D A HIP INJURY WHIL RIDING A BICYCL 
DURING JANUARY 1973.

The referee  on luded, based upon the medi al eviden e and

TH T STIMONY OF S V RAL WITN SS S WHO KN W CLAIMANT PRIOR TO HIS
1 9 6 9 ACCID NT, AS W LL AS AFT R, THAT H WAS NOW P RMAN NTLY AND
TOTALLY DISABL D.

The board, on de novo review, finds that the medi al reports

DO NOT SUPPORT A CONCLUSION THAT CLAIMANT IS PR S NTLY P RMAN NTLY
AND TOTALLY DISABL D AS A R SULT OF HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY. TO TH 
CONTRARY, TH ORIGINAL INJURY WAS TO TH L FT SHOULD R FOR WHICH
CLAIMANT WAS AWARD D 3 2 D GR  S SUBS QU NTLY, AFT R TAKING INTO

■2 7 3

­

-

­

­

­
­

­

-



       
             
        

           
          

    
      

        
      

     
    

    
   

     
   
   

        
            

           
                 

        

              

          
          
              

              
    

      

   
     
    
    

     

        
           
          

                 
           
          

             
           

  

             
               

        
          
          
 

        
        
          
             

             
    

  

CLAIMANT'S PULMONARY PROBLEMS, A SECOND DETERMINA­
TION ORDER WAS ENTERED ON JANUARY 6, 1 975 WHEREBY CLAIMANT WAS 

GIVEN NO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION FOR PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY. 
THE MEDICAL REPORTS DO NOT INDICATE THAT CLAIMANT'S CONDITION HAS 

CHANGED TO ANY GREAT EXTENT SINCE THE LAST AWARD WAS MADE• 

THE EVIDENCE INDICATES CLAIMANT COULD HAVE CONTINUED TO DO 
LIGHT WORK BUT THAT WHEN HE REACHED THE AGE OF 6 5 ON NOVEMBER 3 0, 

1969, HE TOOK RETIREMENT AS HE WAS ENTITLED TO AND IS RECEIVING 

BENEFITS FOR AND HAS NOT TRIED SINCE THAT DATE TO FIND ANY EMPLOY­

MENT. 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT WOULD BE ADEQUATELY COM­
PENSATED FOR ANY LOSS OF EARNING CAPACITY WHICH HE SUFFERED AS A 
RESULT OF THE 1969 INJURY (ACTUALLY CLAIMANT VOLUNTARILY REMOVED 

HIMSELF FROM THE LABOR MARKET WHEN HE RETIRED IN 1969) BY AN AWARD 

OF 2 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED LEFT SHOULDER DISABILITY. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 2 6, 197 5 IS MODIFIED 0 

CLAIMANT IS AWARDED 80 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 320 DEGREES 
FOR UNSCHEDULED LEFT SHOULDER DISABILITY. THIS AWARD IS IN LIEU 
OF THE AWARD MADE BY THE REFEREE IN HIS OPINION AND ORDER AND THE 

DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED DECEMBER 1 0, 1973 • 
SPECTS THE ORDER IS AFFIRMED• 

IN ALL OTHER RE-

WCB CASE NO. 74-1686 DECEMBER 19, 1975 

FRANK V. HURD, CLAIMANT 
EVOHL F• MALAGON, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 

DEPT. OF JUST.ICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE 
BOARD OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH REMANDED TO IT CLAIMANT'S 
CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION TO BE ACCEPTED FOR PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION 

AS PROVIDED BY LAW UNTIL CLOSED PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 8 AND TO PAY 

FOR THE MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS AND REPORTS OF DR• DUNN AND DR• 

GILSDORF. THE FUND WAS ALSO DIRECTED TO PAY CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY 
THE SUM OF 2,000 DOLLARS BY SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER OF THE REFEREE 

ENTERED AFTER HE HAD BEEN FURNISHED, AT HIS REQUEST, AN AFFIDAVIT 
FROM CLAIMANT" S ATTORNEY• 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON DECEMBER 27 1 1971 
WHEN HE WAS STRUCK IN THE LE FT FOREARM BY THE LI MB OF A TREE. THE 
QUESTION BEFORE THE REFEREE WAS WHETHER CLAIMANT'S PRESENT DISA­

BILITY IN HIS RIGHT SHOULDER REPRESENTED AN AGGRAVATION OF THE 

DECEMBER 1971 IN.JURY• THE FUND DENIED RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE RIGHT 
SHOULDER IN.JURY• 

CLAIMANT TESTIFIED THAT HE HAD HAD CONTINUING DIFFICULTY WITH 
HIS RIGHT SHOULDER IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE DECEMBER 1 971 INJURY• 
HIS BROTHER TESTIFIED THAT CLAIMANT HAD HAD DIFFICULTY WITH HIS 

RIGHT ARM DURING A PERIOD OF SOME TWO OR THREE MONTHS WHEN HE 
WAS OFF WORK AND THAT HE HAD COMPLAINED EVER SINCE THE INJURY OF 
RIGHT ARM AND SHOULDER PAIN• 

-2 74 -

-

CONSID RATION CLAIMANT* S PULMONARY PROBL MS, A S COND D T RMINA
TION ORD R WAS  NT R D ON JANUARY 6 , 1 97 5 WH R BY CLAIMANT WAS
GIV N NO ADDITIONAL COMP NSATION FOR P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY.
TH M DICAL R PORTS DO NOT INDICAT THAT CLAIMANT* S CONDITION HAS
CHANG D TO ANY GR AT  XT NT SINC TH LAST AWARD WAS MAD .

Th  VID NC INDICAT S
LIGHT WORK BUT THAT WH N H 
1 96 9 , H TOOK R TIR M NT AS
B N FITS FOR AND HAS NOT TR
M NT.

CLAIMANT COULD HAV CONTINU D TO DO
R ACH D TH AG OF
H WAS  NTITL D TO
1 D SINC THAT DAT 

6 5 ON NOV MB R 30,
AND IS R C IVING
TO FIND ANY  MPLOY-

TH BOARD CONCLUD S THAT CLAIMANT WOULD B AD QUAT LY COM
P NSAT D FOR ANY LOSS OF  ARNING CAPACITY WHICH H SUFF R D AS A
R SULT OF TH 1 96 9 INJURY (ACTUALLY CLAIMANT VOLUNTARILY R MOV D
HIMS LF FROM TH LABOR MARK T WH N H R TIR D IN 1 9 6 9 ) BY AN AWARD
OF 2 5 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D L FT SHOULD R DISABILITY.

ORDER
The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D JUN 2 6 , 1 97 5 IS MODIFI D.

Claima t is awarded so degrees of a maximum of 320 degrees
FOR UNSCH DUL D L FT SHOULD R DISABILITY. THIS AWARD IS IN LI U
OF TH AWARD MAD BY TH R F R  IN HIS OPINION AND ORD R AND TH 
D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D D C MB R 1 0 , 1 9 73 , IN ALL OTH R R 
SP CTS TH ORD R IS AFFIRM D.

WCB CASE NO. 74-1686 DECEMBER 19, 1975

FRANK V. HURD, CLAIMANT
EV HL F. MALAG N, CLAIMANT* S ATTY.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests review by the
BOARD OF TH R F R  * S ORD R WHICH R MAND D TO IT CLAIMANT'S
CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION TO B ACC PT D FOR PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION
AS PROVID D BY LAW UNTIL CLOS D PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6.2 6 8 AND TO PAY
FOR TH M DICAL  XAMINATIONS AND R PORTS OF DR. DUNN AND DR.
GILSDORF. TH FUND WAS ALSO DIR CT D TO PAY CLAIMANT'S ATTORN Y
TH SUM OF 2 , 000 DOLLARS BY SUPPL M NTAL ORD R OF TH R F R  
 NT R D AFT R H HAD B  N FURNISH D, AT HIS R QU ST, AN AFFIDAVIT
FROM CLAIMANT'S ATTORN Y.

Claimant SUFF R D A COMP NSABL INJURY ON D C MB R 2 7 , 1 97 1
WH N H WAS STRUCK IN TH L FT FOR ARM BY TH LIMB OF A TR  . TH 
QU STION B FOR TH R F R  WAS WH TH R CLAIMANT'S PR S NT DISA
BILITY IN HIS RIGHT SHOULD R R PR S NT D AN AGGRAVATION OF TH 
D C MB R 1971 INJURY. TH FUND D NI D R SPONSIBILITY FOR TH RIGHT
SHOULD R INJURY.

Claima t testified that he had had co ti ui g difficulty with

HIS RIGHT SHOULD R IMM DIAT LY AFT R TH D C MB R 1971 INJURY.
HIS BROTH R T STIFI D THAT CLAIMANT HAD HAD DIFFICULTY WITH HIS
RIGHT ARM DURING A P RIOD OF SOM TWO OR THR  MONTHS WH N H 
WAS OFF WORK AND THAT H HAD COMPLAIN D  V R SINC TH INJURY OF
RIGHT ARM AND SHOULD R PAIN.

2 7 4

­

­

­

­



            
               

          
          

           
           
         

   

        
          

               
           

       
        

           
             
            

          
          

          
           

             
         

         
        

            
          

          
      

           
                     

           

               
           

       
            
          

       

  
     

     
    

     

         
         

  

WAS SUBSEQUENTLY SENT TO THE PENITENTIARY ANO WHEN 
OUT ON A WORK RELEASE IN MARCH 1974 • HIS RIGHT ARM CONTINUED TO 
TROUBLE HIM AND CAUSED MARKED DIMINUTION IN HIS PRODUCTIVJT:'f• THE 
CLAIMANT WAS GIVEN A NEUROLOGICAL EXAMINATION BY OR• DUNN WHO RE­
PORTED A POSSIBLE ROTATOR CUFF TEAR OF THE RIGHT SHOULDER ANO RE­
FERRED HIM TO DR• GILSDORF, AN ORTHOPEDIC SURGEON, WHO FELT THAT 
SURGICAL EXPLORATION WAS NEEDED AND THAT A SUBTOTAL ACROMIONECTOMY 
WOULD PROBABLY BE REQUIRED• 

THE REFE·REE ACCEPTED AS TRUE CLAIMANT'S TESTIMONY THAT HE 
HAS HAD CONTINUED DIFFICULTY WITH THE RIGHT SHOULDER SINCE THE 
DECEMBER 27• 1970 INJURY""'. SUCH TESTIMONY WAS SUPPORTED BY· THE 
FINDINGS MADE BY THE SEVERAL DOCTORS WHO SAW CLAIMANT PRIOR TO 
THE EXAMINATIONS BY DR• DUNN AND DR• GILSDORF• 

THE REFEREE WAS NOT PERSUADED BY THE SOMEWHAT CONTRADIC­
TORY RECORD, AS HE DESCRIBED IT, THAT CLAIMANT HAO RECEIVED NO IN­
JURY TO HIS RIGHT SHOULDER AT THE TIME OF THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY IN 
1971 • HE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD BEEN STRUCK.A VERY FORCEFUL BLOW 
BY A T~EE LIMB AND HAD MULTIPLE PHYSICAL COMPLAINTS IMMEDIATELY 
FOLLOWING THE INCIDENT ANDe ALTHOUGH SOME OF THE MEDICAL REPORTS 
REFLECT NO CURRENT COMPLAINTS OF RIGHT SHOULDER PAIN 1 THERE WERE 
EARLY REFERENCES, AS INDICATED BY THE REPORTS OF DR. DONAHOO ANO 
DR• GOLDEN, TO DIFFICULTIES WITH THE RIGHT SIDE OF THE BODY ANO THE 
RIGHT UPPER EXTREMITY IN ADDITION TO THE LEFT EXTREMITY PROBLEM• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THERE WAS NOTHING IN THE RECORD· TO 
ATTRIBUTE CLAIMANT'S PRESENT RIGHT SHOULDER PATHOLOGY TO ANY INCI­
DENT OTHER THAN THE 1971 INDUSTRIAL INJURY - HOWEVER, THERE WAS 
SUFFICIENT AMBIGUITY IN THE MEDICAL. RECORDS TO CONCLUDE THAT THE 
FUND" S DENIAL WAS NOT UNREASONABLE EVEN THOUGH THE EVIDENCE WAS 
SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION. · 

THE BOARD, ON OE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS THEM• THE BOARD APPROVES 
THE SUM OF 2,000 DOLLARS WHICH THE REFEREE ALLOWED CLAIMANT'S 
COUNSEL AS A "REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE FOR HIS SERVICES AT THE 
HEARING• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED AUGUST 14 1 I 9 7 5 ANO THE SUP­
PLEMENTAL ORDER DATED AUGUST 29 1 1975 ARE AFFIRMED• 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY" S 
FEE FOR_ HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW THE SUM 
OF 3 00 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BV THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND• 

WCB CASE NO. 75-612 

SANDRA GARDNER, CLAIMANT 
EVOHL F• MALAGON• CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 
MC MURRAY AND NICHOLS, DEFENSE ATTYS• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 19, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN• 

THE CLAfMANT SEEKS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH 
REMANDED HER CLAIM TO THE EMPLOYER FOR PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION 

-2 75-

Cl_AI MANT WAS SUBSEQUENTLY SENT T THE PENITENTIARY AND WHEN
 UT  N A W RK RELEASE IN MARCH 1 974 , HIS RIGHT ARM C NTINUED T 
TR UBLE HIM AND CAUSED MARKED DIMINUTI N IN HIS PR DUCTIVITY, THE
CLAIMANT WAS GIVEN A NEUR L GICAL EXAMINATI N BY DR, DUNN WH RE
P RTED A P SSIBLE R TAT R CUFF TEAR  F THE RIGHT SH ULDER AND RE
FERRED HIM T DR, GILSD RF, AN  RTH PEDIC SURGE N, WH FELT THAT
SURGICAL EXPL RATI N WAS NEEDED AND THAT A SUBT TAL ACR MI NECT MY
W ULD PR BABLY BE REQUIRED,

The referee accepte as true claimant’s testimony that he
HAS HAD CONTINU D DIFFICULTY WITH TH RIGHT SHOULD R SINC TH 
D C MB R 2 7 , 1 97 0 INJURY SUCH T STIMONY WAS SUPPORT D BY TH 
FINDINGS MAD BY TH S V RAL DOCTORS WHO SAW CLAIMANT PRIOR TO
TH  XAMINATIONS BY DR, DUNN AND DR, GILSDORF,

The referee was  ot persuaded by the somewhat co tradic

tory R CORD, AS H D SCRIB D IT, THAT CLAIMANT HAD R C IV D NO IN
JURY TO HIS RIGHT SHOULD R AT TH TIM OF TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY IN
1971, H FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD B  N STRUCK A V RY FORC FUL BLOW
BY A TR  LIMB AND HAD MULTIPL PHYSICAL COMPLAINTS IMM DIAT LY
FOLLOWING TH INCID NT AND, ALTHOUGH SOM OF TH M DICAL R PORTS
R FL CT NO CURR NT COMPLAINTS OF RIGHT SHOULD R PAIN, TH R W R 
 ARLY R F R NC S, AS INDICAT D BY TH R PORTS OF DR. DONAHOO AND
DR, GOLD N, TO DIFFICULTI S WITH TH RIGHT SID OF TH BODY AND TH 
RIGHT UPP R  XTR MITY IN ADDITION TO TH L FT  XTR MITY PROBL M.

The referee conclu e there was nothing in the recor to
ATTRIBUT CLAIMANT'S PR S NT RIGHT SHOULD R PATHOLOGY TO ANY INCI
D NT OTH R THAN TH 197 1 INDUSTRIAL INJURY HOW V R, TH R WAS
SUFFICI NT AMBIGUITY IN TH M DICAL R CORDS TO CONCLUD THAT TH 
fund s D NIAL WAS NOT UNR ASONABL  V N THOUGH TH  VID NC WAS
suffi ient to support TH CLAIM FOR aggravation.

The boar , on  e novo review, concurs in the fin ings an 
conclusions of the referee an affirms them, the boar approvesTHE SUM  F 2 , 000 D LLARS WHICH THE REFEREE ALL WED CLAIMANT'S
C UNSEL AS A REAS NABLE ATT RNEY'S FEE F R HIS SERVICES AT THE
HEARING.

 RDER
The  RDER  F THE REFEREE DATED AUGUST 1 4 , 1 97 5 AND the sup

plemental  RDER DATED AUGUST 2 9 , 1 9 75 ARE AFFIRMED.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s
F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W TH SUM
OF 3 00 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

WCB CAS NO. 75-612 D C MB R 19, 1975

SANDRA GARDN R, CLAIMANT
 VOHL F. MALAGON, CLAIMANT* S ATTY.
MC MURRAY AND NICHOLS, D F NS ATTYS.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The claima t seeks board review of the referee s order which
REMANDED HER CLAIM T THE EMPL YER F R PAYMENT  F C MPENSATI N

■2 7 5

­
­

-

­
­

­
— 

' 

­

' ' 

' 



                  
     

         
            

 
         

          
           

              
        

             
   

        
         
         

            
      

        
         

     
          

          
             
              
            
      
         
          

           
            

         
         

         
               
           
           
          

             

         
              

          
         

          
             

            
                    

            
            
          
           

          

  

FEBRUARY 13, 1975 TO MAY 19 1 1_975 1 BUT AFFIRMED THE EMPLOYERYS 

DENIAL OF HER CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION• 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON AUGUST 14 t 1 972 
WHEN SHE SLIPPED ANO FELL INJURING· HER BACK WHILE WORKING AS A 
COCKTAIL WAITRESS. 

CLAIMANT SAW DR• SPADY IN APRIL 1973 1 COMPLAINING OF LOW 
BACK PAIN• HE CONCLUDED THAT SHE HAD APPARENTLY SUSTAINED A 

LUMBAR AND 1 PERHAPS, A CERVICAL SPRAIN AS A RESULT OF HER INDUS­
TRIAL ACCIDENT BUT 1 AT THAT TIME, SHE HAD VERY LITTLE IN THE WAY OF 
OBJECTIVE SYMPTOMS TO INDICATE SIGl'llFICANT IMPAIRMENT• !"'ER CLAIM 
WAS CLOSED BY A DETERMINATION ORDER DATED MAY 3 1 197 3 AWARDING 
NO PERMANENT PARTIAL DI SABILITYe 

CLAIMANT WAS TREATED BY DR• CULLEN, HOWEVER, SHE RECEIVED 
ONLY TEMPORARY RELIEF FROM THIS TREATMENT AND BY STIPULATED AGREE­
MENT, APPROVED JANUARY 1974 1 CLAIMANT WAS AWARDED 2.2.e4 DEGREES 
FOR 7 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY• THIS WOULD BE THE DATE OF 
THE LAST AWARD OR ARRANGEMENT OF COMPENSATION• 

CLAIMANT WAS EXAMINED BY A NEl.:JROLOGIST AND A CHIROPRACTOR 
BOTH OF WHOM FELT THE CLAIMANT.- S CONDITION AGGRAVATED SUBSEQUENT 
TO THE DATE OF THE STIPULATION• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT WAS NERVOUS AND HIGH STRUNG 
AND HAD MIGRAINE HEADACHES, THE LATTER STARTED IN FEBRUARY 197 4 
AND HAVE BECOME WORSE• IN THE LATE SPRING OF 1974 CLAIMANT ATTE.MPTED 
TO WORK AS A BARTENDER AT A TAVERN, SHE WORKED TWO WEEKS BUT COULD 
NOT DO THE BENDING AND LIFTING THE WORK REQUIRED AND SHE COMMENCED 
HAVING SERIOUS PROBLEMS FROM THAT TIME ON• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT AN AGGRAVATION, TO BE COMPENSABLE 
PURSUANT TO ORS 6 S 6 • 2 7 3 t MUST CONCERN A WORSENED CONDITION RE­
SULTING FROM THE ORIGINAL INJURY, AND CAUSED BY THE SPECIFIC INJURY 
ON WHICH THE CLAIM WAS BASED, THAT IS 1 EXTENDING ONLY TO THE SPON­
TANEOUS PROGRESS OF THE MEDICAL CONDITION WH1CH ORIGINALLY CAUSES 

THE DISABILITY. THE REFEREE FURTHER CONCLUDED THAT THE EVIDENCE 
INDICATED THAT CLAIMANT.- S CONDITION HAD DETERIORATED SINCE THE LAST 
AWARD OR ARRANGEMENT OF COMPENSATION IN 1974 1 BUT THAT IT WAS THE 
RESULT OF A SUBSEQUENT INJURY WHILE CLAIMANT WAS WORKING AS A BAR­
TENDER IN THE TAVERN AND THAT ( UNDERSCORED) INJURY WAS THE PRIMARY 
CAUSE OF HER PRESENT DIFFICULTY. SUCH EVIDENCE WOULD NOT SUPPORT 
AN AGGRAVATION CLAIM RELATIVE TO THE AUGUST 14 • 1972 INDUSTRIAL 
ACCIDENT. 

THE REFEREE ALSO FOUND THAT THE EMPLOYER HAD NEITHER ACCEPTED 
NOR DENIED THE CLAIM WITHIN 60 DAYS BUT HE DID NOT FEEL THAT SUCH 
INACTION WAS UNREASONABLE TO THE EXTENT· OF JUSTIFYING IMPOSITION OF 
PENALTIES AND ASSESSMENT OF ATTORNEY FEES. THE REFEREE CONCLUDED 
THAT ALTHOUGH PENALTIES AND ATTORNEY FEES WERE NOT JUSTIFIED, THE 
PLAIN INTENT OF ORS 6 S 6 • 2 6 2 ( 4) 1 WHICH PROVIDES FOR PAYMENT OF COM­
PENSATION UNTIL A DENIAL 15 MADE, REQUIRED THE EMPLOYER TO PAY SUCH 
COMPENSATION TO CLAIMANT FROM FEBRUARY 1 3 9 197 5 UNTIL MAY 19 1 t 9 7 5 1 

THE DATE OF THE HEARING• THE APPEARANCE OF THE EMPLOYER AT THE 
HEARING IN PROTEST WAS CONSIDERED AS A DE FACTO DENIAL BY THE REFEREE. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS WITH THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THEM AS ITS OWN 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 1 3 • 197 5 IS AFFIRME0 0 

-2 7 6 -

FROM F BRUARY 1 3 , 1 9 7 5 TO MAY 19, 1975, BUT AFFIRM D TH  M PLOY R* S

D NIAL. OF H R CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION.

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury o august h , 1972
WH N SH SLIPP D AND F LL INJURING H R BACK WHIL WORKING AS A
COCKTAIL WAITR SS.

Claima t saw dr. spady i april 1973, complai i g of low

BACK PAIN. H CONCLUD D THAT SH HAD APPAR NTLY SUSTAIN D A
LUMBAR AND, P RHAPS, A C RVICAL SPRAIN AS A R SULT OF H R INDUS
TRIAL ACCID NT BUT, AT THAT TIM , SH HAD V RY LITTL IN TH WAY OF
OBJ CTIV SYMPTOMS TO INDICAT SIGNIFICANT IMPAIRM NT. H R CLAIM
WAS CLOS D BY A D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D MAY 3 , 1 9 73 AWARDING
NO P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY,

Claima t was treated by dr. culle , however, she received
ONLY T MPORARY R LI F FROM THIS TR ATM NT AND BY STIPULAT D AGR  
M NT, APPROV D JANUARY 1974, CLAIMANT WAS AWARD D 22.4 D GR  S
FOR 7 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY. THIS WOULD B TH DAT OF
TH LAST AWARD OR ARRANG M NT OF COMP NSATION.

Claima t was exami ed by a  eurologist a d a chiropractor
BOTH OF WHOM F LT TH CLAIMANT'S CONDITION AGGRAVAT D SUBS QU NT
TO TH DAT OF TH STIPULATION.

The R F R  FOUND THAT CLAIMANT WAS N RVOUS AND HIGH STRUNG
AND HAD MIGRAIN H ADACH S, TH LATT R START D IN F BRUARY 1974
AND HAV B COM WORS . IN TH LAT SPRING OF 1 974 CLAIMANT ATT MPT D
TO WORK AS A BART ND R AT A TAV RN, SH WORK D TWO W  KS BUT COULD
NOT DO TH B NDING AND LIFTING TH WORK R QUIR D AND SH COMM NC D
HAVING S RIOUS PROBL MS FROM THAT TIM ON,

TH R F R  FOUND THAT AN AGGRAVATION, TO B COMP NSABL 
PURSUANT TO ORS 656.273 , MUST CONC RN A WORS N D CONDITION R 
SULTING FROM TH ORIGINAL INJURY, AND CAUS D BY TH SP CIFIC INJURY
ON WHICH TH CLAIM WAS BAS D, THAT IS,  XT NDING ONLY TO TH SPON
TAN OUS PROGR SS OF TH M DICAL CONDITION WHICH ORIGINALLY CAUS S
TH DISABILITY. TH R F R  FURTH R CONCLUD D THAT TH  VID NC 
INDICAT D THAT CLAIMANT'S CONDITION HAD D T RIORAT D SINC TH LAST
AWARD OR ARRANG M NT OF COMP NSATION IN 1 9 74 , BUT THAT IT WAS TH 
R SULT OF A SUBS QU NT INJURY WHIL CLAIMANT WAS WORKING AS A BAR
T ND R IN TH TAV RN AND THAT (UND RSCOR D) INJURY WAS TH PRIMARY
CAUS OF H R PR S NT DIFFICULTY. SUCH  VID NC WOULD NOT SUPPORT
AN AGGRAVATION CLAIM R LATIV TO TH AUGUST 1 4 , 1 9 72 INDUSTRIAL
ACCID NT.

The referee also fou d that the employer had  either accepted
NOR D NI D TH CLAIM WITHIN 60 DAYS BUT H DID NOT F  L THAT SUCH
INACTION WAS UNR ASONABL TO TH  XT NT OF JUSTIFYING IMPOSITION OF
P NALTI S AND ASS SSM NT OF ATTORN Y F  S. TH R F R  CONCLUD D
THAT ALTHOUGH P NALTI S AND ATTORN Y F  S W R NOT JUSTIFI D, TH 
PLAIN INT NT OF ORS 656.262 (4) , WH ICH PROVID S FOR PAYM NT OF COM
P NSATION UNTIL A D NIAL IS MAD , R QUIR D TH  MPLOY R TO PAY SUCH
COMP NSATION TO CLAIMANT FROM F BRUARY 1 3 , 1 97 5 UNTIL MAY 1 9 , 1 97 5 ,
TH DAT OF TH H ARING. TH APP ARANC OF TH  MPLOY R AT TH 
H ARING IN PROT ST WAS CONSID R D AS A D FACTO D NIAL BY TH R F R  .

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs with the fi di gs a d
C NCLUSI NS  F THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS AND AD PTS THEM AS ITS  WN.

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate june 13, 1975 is affirme .

-2 76

­

­

­

­

­

­

-



     

   
   
    
    

     

        
          

          
         

              
              

   

         
             
         

  
         

                
              
          
        

        
               
              
         
   
             
           

         
     

           
           
            
            

         
           

            
          
         

        
    

          
            
           

         
        

           
              

        
 

  

CASE NO. 74-3110 

HILDA M. HORN, CLAIMANT 
EVOHL MALAGON, CLAIMANT" S ATTY. 
DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

DECEMBER 19, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN• 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE 
BOARD OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH ·REFERRED CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR 

AGGRAVATION TO IT FOR ACCEPTANCE AND PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION AND 
GRANTED CLAIMANT AN AWARD OF PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY EFFECTIVE 
THE DATE OF THIS ORDER, ( MAY 3 0, 197 S).. THE REFEREE ALSO DIRECTED 
THE FUND TO PAV CLAIMANT" S ATTORNEY THE SUM OF 6 00 DOLLARS AS A 
REASONABLE ATTORNEY" S FEEe 

THE CLAIMANT CROSS REQUESTED REVIEW OF THAT PORTION OF THE 
REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH AWARDED HER ATTORNEY THE SUM OF 6 0 0 DOLLARS, 
CONTENDING SUCH FEE WAS INSUFFICIENT UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF 
THIS PARTICULAR CASE• 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE iNJURY TO HER LOW BACK ON 
JULY 5 1 1971 - HER CLAIM WAS ACCEPTED AND CLOSED ON.JUNE 22 1 1972 
WITH AN AWARD OF 1 6 0 DEGREES FOR 5 0 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK 
DISABILITY• SINCE THAT TIME CLAIMANT" S CLAIM HAS BEEN REOPENED FOR 
ADDITIONAL MEDICAL TREATMENT WITH FURTHER CLOSURES WITH AWARDS 
OR ARRANGEMENTS OF COMPENSATION FOR PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY 
TO THE EXTENT THAT AT THE DATE OF THE HEARING SHE HAD A TOTAL AWARD 
OF Z 72 DEGREES FOR 8 5 PER CENT LOSS OF UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISA­
BILITY• THE LAST ARRANGEMENT OF COMPENSATION WAS BY STIPULATION 
APPROVED AUGUST I 7 1 I 9 7 3 • 

A LUMP SUM WAS REQUESTED BY CLAIMANT OF 5 0 PER CENT OF THE 
AMOUNT RE_MAINING DUE TO HER AS A RESULT OF THE PREVIOUS AWARDS• 
THIS APPLICATION FOR LUMP SUM SETTLEMENT WAS APPROVED OCTOBER 4 1 

1 9 7 3 BY THE BOARD• 

IN MAY 197 4 CL.Al MANT FELT THAT HER CONDITION HAD WORSENED 
AND THAT HER. CASE SHOULD BE ~EOPENED ON THE GROUNDS OF AGGRAVA­
TION OF HER JULY 5 1 I 9 7 1 INJURY• THE CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION WAS 
DENIED BY THE FUND ON DECEMBER 16 1 1974• 

THE REFEREE, AFTER THE HEARING, F.OUND TH.E MEDICAL EVIDENCE 
INDICATED A LONG AND VARIED COURSE OF TREATMENT BOTH J;3EFORE AND 
AFTER A LUMBOSACRAL FUSION PERFORMED IN DECEMBER 1972 1 AND TH.AT 
DURING THE COURSE OF TREATMENT REC¢IVED BY CLAIMANT IT WAS INDI­
CATED SEVERAL TIMES THAT A SUBSTANTIAL DEGREE OF PSYCHOPATHOLOGY 
WAS CONTRIBUTING TO CLAIMANT" S CONTINUING PROBLEMS "'-ND INTERFERING 
WITH ANY ATTEMPT AT REHABILITATION• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT AT THE TIME OF THE LAST ARRANGEMENT 
OF COMPENSATION IN SEPTEMBER I 973 • CLAIMANT" S INCAPACITY TO RETURN 
TO WORK WAS NO GREATER THAN THE ACCUMULATIVE AMOUNT OF PERMANENT 
PARTIAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION SHE HAD BEEN AWARDED, THAT THE 
MEDICAL EVIDENCE INDICATED THAT CLAIMANT WAS MEDICALLY STATIONARY 
AT THE TIME OF THE LAST ARRANGEMENT OF COMPENSATION IN SEPTEMBER 
197 3 • HOWEVER, IN JUNE 197 4 CL.Al MANT Bl;GAN TO SEEK ADDITIONAL 
MEDICAL HELP FOR INCREASING SUBJECTIVC:: COMPLAINTS, BOTH PHYSICAL 

AND MENTAL• . 

-2 77 -

WGB CAS NO. 74-3110 D C MB R 19, 1975

HILDA M. HORN, CLAIMANT
EV HL MALAG N, CLAIMANT S ATTY.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa ,

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests review by the
BOARD OF TH R F R  S ORD R WHICH R F RR D CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR
AGGRAVATION TO IT FOR ACC PTANC AND PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION AND
GRANT D CLAIMANT AN AWARD OF P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY  FF CTIV 
TH DAT OF THIS ORD R, ( MAY 30, 1975 ) . TH R F R  ALSO DIR CT D
TH FUND TO PAY CLAIMANT S ATTORN Y TH SUM OF 6 00 DOLLARS AS A
R ASONABL ATTORN Y1 S F  .

The claima t cross requested review of that portio of the
referee s ORD R WHICH AWARD D H R ATTORN Y TH SUM OF 6 0 0 DOLLARS,
CONT NDING SUCH F  WAS INSUFFICI NT UND R TH CIRCUMSTANC S OF
THIS PARTICULAR CAS .

Claimant suffered a compe sable i jury to her low back o 

JULY 5 , 19 7 1 H R CLAIM WAS ACC PT D AND CLOS D ON JUN 32, 1972
WITH AN AWARD OF 160 D GR  S FOR 5 0 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK
DISABILITY. SINC THAT TIM CLAIMANT S CLAIM HAS B  N R OP N D FOR
ADDITIONAL M DICAL TR ATM NT WITH FURTH R CLOSUR S WITH AWARDS
OR ARRANG M NTS OF COMP NSATION FOR P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY
TO TH  XT NT THAT AT TH DAT OF TH H ARING SH HAD A TOTAL AWARD
OF 2 72 D GR  S FOR 8 5 P R C NT LOSS OF UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISA
BILITY. TH LAST ARRANG M NT OF COMP NSATION WAS BY STIPULATION
APPROV D AUGUST 17, 1973.

A LUMP SUM WAS R QU ST D BY CLAIMANT OF 50 P R C NT OF TH 
AMOUNT R MAINING DU TO H R AS A R SULT OF TH PR VIOUS AWARDS.
THIS APPLICATION FOR LUMP SUM S TTL M NT WAS APPROV D OCTOB R 4,
1 97 3 BY TH BOARD.

In MAY 1 974 CLAIMANT F LT THAT H R CONDITION HAD WORS N D
AND THAT H R CAS SHOULD B R OP N D ON TH GROUNDS OF AGGRAVA
TION OF H R JULY 5, 197 1 INJURY. TH CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION WAS
D NI D BY TH FUND ON D C MB R 1 6 , 1 9 74 .

The referee, after the heari g, fou d the medical evide ce

i dicated a lo g a d varied course of treatme t both before a d
AFT R A LUMBOSACRAL FUSION P RFORM D IN D C MB R 1 972 , AND THAT
DURING TH COURS OF TR ATM NT R C IV D BY CLAIMANT IT WAS INDI
CAT D S V RAL TIM S THAT A SUBSTANTIAL D GR  OF PSYCHOPATHOLOGY
WAS CONTRIBUTING TO CLAIMANT S CONTINUING PROBL MS AND INT RF RING
WITH ANY ATT MPT AT R HABILITATION.

The referee foun that at the time of the last arrangement
OF COMP NSATION IN S PT MB R 1 9 73 , CLAIMANT S INCAPACITY TO R TURN
TO WORK WAS NO GR AT R THAN TH ACCUMULATIV AMOUNT OF P RMAN NT
PARTIAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION SH HAD B  N AWARD D, THAT TH 
M DICAL  VID NC INDICAT D THAT CLAIMANT WAS M DICALLY STATIONARY
AT TH TIM OF TH LAST ARRANG M NT OF COMP NSATION IN S PT MB R
1 97 3 . HOW V R, IN JUN 1 974 CLAIMANT B GAN TO S  K ADDITIONAL
M DICAL H LP FOR INCR ASING SUBJ CTIV COMPLAINTS, BOTH PHYSICAL
AND M NTAL.

-2 7 7

’ 

’ 

’ 

’ 

-

’ 

­

­

­

’ 

’ 



       
           
               
               

        
              

           
           

          
         
          
        

          
          
          

       
           
           

         
         

          
            

           
   

        
           

         
         

           
           

             
         

           
     

           
          

            
            

         
        

 
 

       
        

      

  
   

  

REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE ESTABLISHED 
THAT THE PSYCHOLOGICAL CONDITION WAS RELATED TO THE LOW BACK INJURY 
WHICH OCCURRED ON JULY 5 1 1971 AND THAT IT HAS CONTINUED TO WORSEN 
SINCE 1973 TO THE EXTENT THAT IT IS NOW THE MAJOR COMPONENT OF 
CLAIMANTY S CONTINUING INABILITY TO RETURN TO GAINFUL EMPLOYMENT 
ANO THAT SHE IS 1 IN FACT, AT THE PRESENT TIME 1 NO LONGER ABLE TO 
RETURN TO ANY GAINFUL EMPLOYMENT 0 BASED UPON THE REPORTS OF DR 0 

COTTRELL AND DRe BUCK RELATING TO HER OVERALL CONDITION AND THE 
REPORT OF DR 0 BASSFORD, A PSYCHIATRIST, AS TO HER PSYCHOGENIC CON­

DITION, THE REFEREE CONCLUDED CLAIMANT WAS TOTALLY AND PERMANENTLY 
DISABLED AS A RESULT OF THE COMBINATION OF HER MEDICAL. PROBLEMS 0 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT, OTHER THAN SOME OCCASIONAL PALLIATIVE 
RELIEF I THERE WAS NO INDICATION THAT ANY FURTHER MEDICAL TREATMENT 
EITHER FOR HER PHYSICAL OR MEDICAL. CONDITION WOULD IMPROVE CLAIMANT'S 
CONDITION, THAT HE CONSIDERED HER CONDITION TO BE MEDICAL.LY STATIONARY 
AND HER DISABILITY TO BE PERMANENT AND TOTAL0 

THE BOARD 1 ON OE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS WITH THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS REACHED BY THE REFEREE IN HIS OPINION ANO ORDER INSOFAR 
AS THEY APPLY TO THE AWARD OF PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY0 

THE Ba"ARD FINDS, HOWEVER, THAT THE PARTIES ARE IN DISAGREE­
MENT WITH RESPECT TO HOW AN OFFSET, IF ANY 1 AGAINST THE PERMANENT 
TOTAL DISABILITY AWARDED BY THE REFEREE IS TO BE ALLOWED THE FUND 
FOR THAT PORTION OF THE ADVANCE PAYMENT MADE TO CLAIMANT UNDER 
THE LUMP SUM APPLICATION• 

THE BOARD 1 THEREFORE, WHILE AFFIRMING THE GRANT OF PERMA­
NENT TOTAL DISABILITY, REMANDS THE REFEREE'S ORDER TO HIM FOR A 
DETERMINATION OF HOW SUCH OFFSET, IF ANY 1 SHALL BE MADE 0 

THE CLAIMANT HAS CROSS REQUESTED A REVIEW ON THE SUFFICIENCY 
OF THE ATTORNEYY S FEE AWARDED HER ATTORNEY BY THE REFEREE 0 THE 
BOARD FEELS THAT THE PERSON BEST QUALIFIED TO DETERMINE WHAT IS 
A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE AT THE HEARING LEVEL IS THE REFEREE -
THEREFORE, IF THE REFEREE CHOOSES TO RECONSIDER THE SUFFICIENCY 
OF THE ATTORNEY" S FEE AWARDED TO CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY, HE MAY DO 
SO UNDER THIS ORDER OF REMAND 1 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 3 0 1 197 S IS AFFIRMED IN 
ALL RESPl;::CTS EXCEPT FOR THE REQUESTED DETERMINATION OF A POSSIBLE 
OFFSET OF COMPENSATION PAID BY THE FUND TO CLAIMANT UNDER A LUMP 
SUM PAYMENT APPLICATION APPROVED OCTOBER 4 1 1 973 AND A POSSIBLE 
RECONSIDERATION OF THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE ATTORNEY" S FEE AWARDED 
CLAIMANT" S COUNSEL FOR HIS SERVICES AT THE HEARING LEVE Le 

CLAIMANT" S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATiORNEY" S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM OF 
300 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUN0 0 

-2 78-

The referee conclu e that the me ical evi ence establishe 
THAT TH PSYCHOLOGICAL CONDITION WAS R LAT D TO TH LOW BACK INJURY
WHICH OCCURR D ON JULY 5 , 19 7 1 AND THAT IT HAS CONTINU D TO WORS N
SINC 1 9 73 TO TH  XT NT THAT IT IS NOW TH MAJOR COMPON NT OF
 laimant s CONTINUING INABILITY TO R TURN TO GAINFUL  MPLOYM NT
AND THAT SH IS, IN FACT, AT TH PR S NT TIM , NO LONG R ABL TO
R TURN TO ANY GAINFUL  MPLOYM NT. BAS D UPON TH R PORTS OF DR.
COTTR LL AND DR. BUCK R LATING TO H R OV RALL CONDITION AND TH 
R PORT OF DR. BASSFORD, A PSYCHIATRIST, AS TO H R PSYCHOG NIC CON
DITION, TH R F R  CONCLUD D CLAIMANT WAS TOTALLY AND P RMAN NTLY
DISABL D AS A R SULT OF TH COMBINATION OF H R M DICAL PROBL MS.

The referee fou d that, other tha some occasio al palliative

R LI F, TH R WAS NO INDICATION THAT ANY FURTH R M DICAL TR ATM NT
 ITH R FOR H R PHYSICAL OR M DICAL CONDITION WOULD IMPROV CLAIMANT'S
CONDITION, THAT H CONSID R D H R CONDITION TO B M DICALLY STATIONARY
AND H R DISABILITY TO B P RMAN NT AND TOTAL.

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs with the fi di gs a d
CONCLUSIONS R ACH D BY TH R F R  IN HIS OPINION AND ORD R INSOFAR
AS TH Y APPLY TO TH AWARD OF P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY.

The board fi ds, however, that the parties are i disagree

me t with respect to how a offset, if a y,agai st the perma e t
TOTAL DISABILITY AWARD D BY TH R F R  IS TO B ALLOW D TH FUND
FOR THAT PORTION OF TH ADVANC PAYM NT MAD TO CLAIMANT UND R
TH LUMP SUM APPLICATION.

The board, therefore, while affirmi g the gra t of perma
nent TOTAL DISABILITY, R MANDS TH R F R  'S ORD R TO HIM FOR A
D T RMINATION OF HOW SUCH OFFS T, IF ANY, SHALL B MAD .

The claima t has cross requested a review o the sufficie cy
 F THE ATT RNEY'S FEE AWARDED HER ATT RNEY BY THE REFEREE. THE
B ARD FEELS THAT THE PERS N BEST QUALIFIED T DETERMINE WHAT IS
A REAS NABLE ATT RNEY* S FEE AT THE HEARING LEVEL IS THE REFEREE
THEREF RE, IF THE REFEREE CH  SES T REC NSIDER THE SUFFICIENCY
 F THE ATT RNEY'S FEE AWARDED T CLAIMANT'S ATT RNEY, HE MAY D 
S UNDER THIS  RDER  F REMAND.

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate may 30, 1975 is affirme in

ALL RESPECTS EXCEPT F R THE REQUESTED DETERMINATI N  F A P SSIBLE
 FFSET  F C MPENSATI N PAID BY THE FUND T CLAIMANT UNDER A LUMP
SUM PAYMENT APPLICATI N APPR VED  CT BER 4 , 1 973 AND A P SSIBLE
REC NSIDERATI N  F THE SUFFICIENCY  F THE ATT RNEY'S FEE AWARDED
CLAIMANT'S C UNSEL F R HIS SERVICES AT THE HEARING LEVEL.

F  
3 00

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able

FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH BOARD R VI W,
DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC 

ATTORN Y* S
TH SUM OF
FUND,

-2 78

' 

­

­

­

-

' 

-



    

   
     

    
    

     

        
        

          
         

               
            

    
           

       
             
          

           
 

            
            

          
            

           
            
             

     
       
        

          
 

        
          

        
         

         
        

            
          
         
          

 
         
         
            

          
             

         
 

  

CASE NO. 75-642 

OPAL C. BRAUGHTON, CLAIMANT 
RICHARDSON AND MURPHV 0 CLAIMANT'S ATTYS• 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BV SAIF 

DECEMBER 22, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN• 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 

THE REFEREE'S ORDER AWARDING CLAIMANT PERMANENT AND TOTAL DIS­

AB I LIT Y E FF EC TI VE JUNE 1 8 , 1 9 7 5 • 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY TO HER LOW BACK ON 

DECEMBER 3 1 1 1 9 7 0 - HER CLAIM WAS CLOSED BY A DETERMINATION ORDER 

MAILED FEBRUARY 4 1 197 5 AWARDING CLAIMANT 6 4 DEGREES FOR 2 0 PER 

CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT, AT THE TIME OF THE ACCIDENT, WAS A 56 YEAR OLD 

RECEPTIONIST-BOOKKEEPER. HER LOW BJ.I.CK PROBLEM STARTED SOMETIME 

BETWEEN 1 9 5 6 AND 196 1 • IN FEBRUARY 196 4 SHE HAD HAD A TWO LEVEL 

FUSION• CLAIMANT CONTINUED TO HAVE SYMPTOMS BUT SHE RETURNED TO 

WORK AND CONTINUED WORKING UNTIL 1969 WHEN HER SYMPTOMS BECAME 

MORE SEVERE• 

Jr--1 JUNE 1 9 7 0 A LAMINECTOMY AT L3 -4 WAS PERFORMED. CLAIMANT 

CONTINUED TO HAVE SOME LOW BACK PAIN BUT SHE HAD A COMPLETE RE­

MISSION OF THE SYMPTOMS FOR SIX MONTHS PRECEDING THE DECEMBER 31, 

197 0 ACCIDENT. IN DECEMBER 1 972 DR• JOHNSON PERFORMED A REPEAT 

LAM INECTOMY AND DISKECTOMY AT L3 -4 LEVEL AND A THREE LEVEL FUSION 

FROM L3 TO S1 • DR• JOHNSON FELT CLAIMANT'S CONDITION WAS MEDI­

CALLY STATIONARY IN DECEMBER 1 974 AND HER CLAIM WAS CLOSED WITH 

THE AWARD OF 6 4 DEGREES• 

DR. JOHNSON'S OPINION WAS THAT CLAIMANT'S SYMPTOMS WERE 

AGGRAVATED BY PSYCHOGENIC DYSFUNCTION, HOWEVER, THIS WAS NOT 

VERIFIED FOR THE REASON THAT CLAIMANT REFUSED TO HAVE A PSYCHIA­

TRIC EVALUATION 0 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT WAS PRESENTLY UNABLE TO 

REGULARLY ENGAGE IN SUITABLE AND GAINFUL EMPLOYMENT DUE TO THE 

CONSEQUENCES OF HER INDUSTRIAL INJURY SUPERIMPOSED ON HER PRE­

EXISTING DISABILITY• HE FOUND THAT THE FUND'S ATTACK ON CLAIM­

ANT'S MOTIVATION WAS FOUNDED ON SPECULATION AND SUSPICION AND 

CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT WAS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED 

AS A RESULT OF HER DECEMBER 31, 1970 INJURY. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FEELS THAT CLAIMANT WAS NOT 

COMPLETELY COOPERATIVE IN REFUSING TO SUBMIT TO A PSYCHIATRIC 

EVALUATION SO THAT THE EXTENT OF HER PSYCHOGENIC DYSFUNCTION COULD 

BE DETERMINED 0 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SHOW 

ALTHOUGH CLAIMANT HAS SUFFERED A SUBSTANTIAL LOSS OF EARNING 

CAPACITY AS A RESULT OF HER INDUSTRIAL INJURY SHE IS NOT PERMANENTLY 

AND TOTALL V DISABLED• THE BOARD FURTHER CONCLUDES THAT AN AWARD 

OF 8 0 PER CE NT OF THE MAXI MUM ALLOWABLE FOR UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK 

DISABILITY WOULD ADEQUATELY COMPENSATE CLAIMANT FOR HER LOSS OF 

EARNING CAt'ACITY• 

-2 79-

WCB CAS NO. 75-642 1975D C MB R 22,

OPAL C. BRAUGHTON, CLAIMANT
RICHARDSON AND MURPHY, CLAIMANT* S ATTYS.
D PT, OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY,
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests board review of
TH R F R  'S ORD R AWARDING CLAIMANT P RMAN NT AND TOTAL DIS
ABILITY  FF CTIV JUN 1 8 , 1 9 7 5 ,

Claimant suffered a compe sable i jury to her low back o 

D C MB R 3 1 , 1 970 H R CLAIM WAS CLOS D BY A D T RMINATION ORD R
MAIL D F BRUARY 4, 1 975 AWARDING CLAIMANT 64 D GR  S FOR 20 P R
C NT UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY,

Claima t, at the time of the accide t, was a 56 year old

R C PTIONIST-BOOKK  P R. H R LOW BACK PROBL M START D SOM TIM 
B TW  N 1956 AND 1961. IN F BRUARY 1964 SH HAD HAD A TWO L V L
FUSION. CLAIMANT CONTINU D TO HAV SYMPTOMS BUT SH R TURN D TO
WORK AND CONTINU D WORKING UNTIL 1 969 WH N H R SYMPTOMS B CAM 
MOR S V R .

In JUN 1 970 A LAMIN CTOMY AT L3 4 WAS P RFORM D, CLAIMANT
CONTINU D TO HAV SOM LOW BACK PAIN BUT SH HAD A COMPL T R 
MISSION OF TH SYMPTOMS FOR SIX MONTHS PR C DING TH D C MB R 31,
1 970 ACCID NT. IN D C MB R 1 972 DR. JOHNSON P RFORM D A R P AT
LAMIN CTOMY AND DISK CTOMY AT L3-4 L V L AND A THR  L V L FUSION
FROM L3 TO SI . DR. JOHNSON F LT CLAIMANT' S CONDITION WAS M DI
CALLY STATIONARY IN D C MB R 1 9 74 AND H R CLAIM WAS CLOS D WITH
TH AWARD OF 6 4 D GR  S.

Dr, Joh so s opi io was that claima t s symptoms were

AGGRAVATED BY PSYCH GENIC DYSFUNCTI N, H WEVER, THIS WAS N T
VERIFIED F R THE REAS N THAT CLAIMANT REFUSED T HAVE A PSYCHIA
TRIC EVALUATI N.

The referee foun that claimant was presently unable to
R GULARLY  NGAG IN SUITABL AND GAINFUL  MPLOYM NT DU TO TH 
CONS QU NC S OF H R INDUSTRIAL INJURY SUP RIMPOS D ON H R PR 
 XISTING DISABILITY. H FOUND THAT TH FUND'S ATTACK ON CLAIM
ANT'S MOTIVATION WAS FOUND D ON SP CULATION AND SUSPICION AND
CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT WAS P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D
AS A R SULT OF H R D C MB R 3 1 , 1 97 0 INJURY.

The board, o de  ovo review, feels that claima t was  ot

C MPLETELY C  PERATIVE IN REFUSING T SUBMIT T A PSYCHIATRIC
EVALUATI N S THAT THE EXTENT  F HER PSYCH GENIC DYSFUNCTI N C ULD
BE DETERMINED.

The board co cludes that the evide ce is sufficie t to show
ALTHOUGH CLAIMANT HAS SUFF R D A SUBSTANTIAL LOSS OF  ARNING
CAPACITY AS A R SULT OF H R INDUSTRIAL INJURY SH IS NOT P RMAN NTLY
AND TOTALLY DISABL D. TH BOARD FURTH R CONCLUD S THAT AN AWARD
OF 8 0 P R C NT OF TH MAXIMUM ALLOWABL FOR UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK
DISABILITY WOULD AD QUAT LY COMP NSAT CLAIMANT FOR H R LOSS OF
 ARNING CAPACITY.

-2 79

­

-

— 
­

­

' ' 

­

­
­

-



           

          
            
           

     

       

   
    
    
    

     

         
          

           
  

    
        
        

    
           

         
           

          
                

              
          
           

              
           

              
          
                  

          
          

          
         

             
           

        
           

           
           
              

       

          
           

          

       
          
      

  

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE t 8 1 t 9 7 S IS MODIFIED• 

C_LAIMANT IS AWARDED 256 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 32 0 DEGREE:.':, 
FOR ·UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY. THIS IS IN LIEU OF' THE AWARC 
OF PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY GRANTED BY THE REFEREE• 11',a • .ti.LL OTHE:.P. 
RESPECTS THE REFEREE'S ORDER IS AFFIRMED• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4629 

ROBERT C. HILL, CLAIMANT 
THOMAS o. CARTER, CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 22, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN• 

CLAIMANT REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH AFFIRMED THE SECOND DE'.T"ERMINATION ORDER MAILED NOVEMBER 1 9, 
197 4 AWARDING CLAIMANT t 4 4 DEGREES FOR 4 S PER CENT UNSCHEDULED 
LOW BACK DISABILITY• 

CLAIMANT HAS A HISTORY OF LOW BAC~ INJURIES - HE HAD RECEIVED 
2 0 PER CENT OF THE MAXIMUM FOR AN INJURY SUFFERED ON AUGUST 9 1 t 9 6 3, 
ANO 1 S PER CENT OF THE MAXIMUM FOR A.N INJURY SUFFERED ON APRIL 9 0 

1966. 

ON FEBRUARY 12 1 1971 CLAIMANT WRENCHED HIS LOW BACK• AN 
EXPLORATORY R.IGHT LAMINECTOMV L4-S INDICATED NO EXTRUDED DISC 
BUT REVEALED A TIGHT NERVE ROOT IN THE FORAMINA AND A FORAMIN-
OTOMV WAS PERFORMED• CLAIMANT'S CLAIM WAS CLOSED WITH AN AWARD 
OF 160 DEGREES FOR SO PER CENT OF A MAXIMUM OF 3 2 0 DEGREES •"JN 
MARCH 13 1 197 3 • CLAIMANT APPEALED - HOWEVER, THE AWARD WAS 
AFFIRMED BY THE HEARING OFFICER, THE BOARD AND THE CIRCUIT COURT. 

IN MARCH t 974 CLAIMANT SUFFERED AN EXACERBATION OF HIS LOW 
BACK SYMPTOMS WHILE WORKING AND IN JUNE t 9 7 4 HE AG.GRAVATED HIS 
LOW BACK WHILE WASHING HIS CAR• DRe ECKHARDT, WHO HAD TREATED 
CLAIMANT FOR HIS BACK INJURY SINCE t 966 1 REQUESTED THAT THE CLAIM 
BE REOPENED FOR CONSERVATIVE CARE OF HIS PRESENT DISABILITY AND 
THE FUND REOPENED THE CLAIM EFFECTIVE JUNE t t I t 9 7.4 • ON AUGUST 2 2 1 

197 4 CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY WROTE THE FUND REQUESTING THE CLAIMANT 
BE AWARDED PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS - THE FUND NOTIFIED 
CLAIMANT" S ATTORNEY THAT THE CLAIM WAS BEING RESUBMITTED TO THE 
BOARD FOR A DETERMINATION OF FURTHER IMPAIRMENT• ON NOVEMBER 19 1 

t 9 7 4 THE CLAIM WAS CLOSED BY THE BOARD WITH THE SECOND DETERMIN­
ATION ORDER WHICH AWARDED t 4 4 DEGREES FOR 4 S PER CENT UNSCHEDULED 
DISABILITY. 

BASED UPON THE ME~ICAL REPORTS AND DR• HICKMAN'S REPORT, 
THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THERE HAD BEEN NO SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE IN 
CLAIMANT'S CONDITION SINCE HIS CLAIM WAS CLOSED ON MARCH 13 1 1973 
NOR HAD THERE BEEN ANY SIGNIFICANT CHANGE IN HIS EARNING CAPACITY 
SINCE HIS HEARING IN JUNE 1973• HE AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATION ORDER 
OF NOVEMBER I 9 1 I 9 7 4 • 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AGREES WITH THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE. THE FACT THAT A WORKMAN HAS RECEIVED 
AWARDS FOR UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY THAT TOTAL MORE THAN A 100 PER 

-2 8 0-

ORDER
The order of the referee dated ju e is, 1975 is modified.

Claima t is awarded 256 degrees of a maximum of 320 degrees

FOR UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY. THIS IS IN LI U OF TH AWAR 
OF P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY GRANT D BY TH R F R  . IN ALL OTH R
R SP CTS TH R F R  'S ORD R IS AFFIRM D.

WCB CASE NO. 74-4629 DECEMBER 22, 1975

ROBERT C. HILL, CLAIMANT
TH MAS  . CARTER, CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

Claima t requests review by the board of the referee's order

WHICH AFFIRM D TH S COND D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D NOV MB R I 9 ,
1 974 AWARDING CLAIMANT 144 D GR  S FOR 45 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D
LOW BACK DISABILITY.

Claima t has a history of

2 0 P R C NT OF TH MAXIMUM FOR
AND 1 5 P R C NT OF TH MAXIMUM
1 9 6 6 .

On F BRUARY 12, 197 1 CLAIMANT WR NCH D HIS LOW BACK. AN
 XPLORATORY RIGHT LAMIN CTOMY L4 5 INDICAT D NO  XTRUD D DISC
BUT R V AL D A TIGHT N RV ROOT IN TH FORAMINA AND A FORAMIN
OTOMY WAS P RFORM D. CLAIMANT'S CLAIM WAS CLOS D WITH AN AWARD
OF 160 D GR  S FOR 5 0 P R C NT OF A MAXIMUM OF 32 0 D GR  S ON
MARCH 1 3 , 1 973 . CLAIMANT APP AL D HOW V R, TH AWARD WAS
AFFIRM D BY TH H ARING OFFIC R, TH BOARD AND TH CIRCUIT COURT.

In MARCH 1 974 CLAIMANT SUFF R D AN  XAC RBATION OF HIS LOW
BACK SYMPTOMS WHIL WORKING AND IN JUN 1 9 7 4 H AGGRAVAT D HIS
LOW BACK WHIL WASHING HIS CAR. DR.  CKHARDT, WHO HAD TR AT D
CLAIMANT FOR HIS BACK INJURY SINC 1 96 6 , R QU ST D THAT TH CLAIM
B R OP N D FOR CONS RVATIV CAR OF HIS PR S NT DISABILITY AND
TH FUND R OP N D TH CLAIM  FF CTIV JUN 1 1 , 1 9 74 . ON AUGUST 2 2 ,
1 974 CLAIMANT'S ATTORN Y WROT TH FUND R QU STING TH CLAIMANT
B AWARD D P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY B N FITS TH FUND NOTIFI D
CLAIMANT'S ATTORN Y THAT TH CLAIM WAS B ING R SUBMITT D TO TH 
BOARD FOR A D T RMINATION OF FURTH R IMPAIRM NT. ON NOV MB R 19,
1 9 74 TH CLAIM WAS CLOS D BY TH BOARD WITH TH S COND D T RMIN
ATION ORD R WHICH AWARD D 144 D GR  S FOR 45 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D
DISABILITY.

Based upo the medical reports a d dr. hickma ’s report,
TH R F R  FOUND THAT TH R HAD B  N NO SUBSTANTIAL CHANG IN
CLAIMANT'S CONDITION SINC HIS CLAIM WAS CLOS D ON MARCH 13, 197 3
NOR HAD TH R B  N ANY SIGNIFICANT CHANG IN HIS  ARNING CAPACITY
SINC HIS H ARING IN JUN 1 9 73 . H AFFIRM D TH D T RMINATION ORD R
OF NOV MB R 1 9 , 1 974 .

The boar , on  e novo review, agrees with the fin ings an 
CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  . TH FACT THAT A WORKMAN HAS R C IV D
AWARDS FOR UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY THAT TOTAL MOR THAN A 100 P R

LOW BACk INJURI S H HAD R C IV D
AN INJURY SUFF R D ON AUGUST 9 , 1 96 3 ,
FOR AN INJURY SUFF R D ON APRIL 9,

-2 8 0-

— 

— 
­

— 

— 

­



          
          

           
          

        

              

       

   
    
     
 

    
     

         
             

           
   

        
               

         
         

          
     

           
                
             

         
         

           
          
    

         
             

          
           
              

        
        

            
          
          

          
             

               
           

         
          

  

OF THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE FOR UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY DOES NOT, 

BY AND OF ITSELF, MAKE THAT WORKMAN PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DIS­
ABLED IN THE ABSENCE OF SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SHOW THAT SAID WORK­

MAN IS PRESENTLY UNABLE TO FIND ANY GAINFUL, SUITABLE EMPLOVME NT 
IN WHICH HE CAN ENGAGE ON A REGULAR BASIS• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 2 8, 197 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

WCB CASE NO. 75-1368 

ARTHUR LEE VERMENT, CLAIMANT 
GALTON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT'S ATTVS. 
LINDSAY, NAHSTOLL, HART I DAFOE AND KRUSE 1 

DEFENSE ATTVS• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 22, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS .REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE REFEREE'S 
ORDER WHICH AFFIRMED THE DE TERM I NATION ORDER MAILED MARCH 2 0 1 197 5 

WHEREBY CLAIMANT WAS AWARDED 3 2 DEGREES FOR 1 0 PER CENT UNSCHED­

ULED RIGHT SHOULDER DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY WHILE WORKING AS A 
SHOE SALESMAN ON MAY 4, 1971 • HE SUSTAINED AN INJURY IN THE RIGHT 
SHOULDER DIAGNOSED OR IGINALLV BY DR• PASQUESI AS 'CONTUSION AND 
STRAIN RIGHT ELBOW WITH SUPRASPINATUS TENDINITIS RIGHT 0 CONTUSION 

AND STRAIN LEFT ELBOW•' CLAIMANT CONTINUED WORKING ALTHOUGH HE 

HAD SYMPTOMATOLOGY IN HIS RIGHT SHOULDER• 

HE WAS SEEN BY DR, MARKEE WHO REFERRED HIM TO DR, BERSELLI, 
WHO, ON OCTOBER 1 6 0 197 4 1 EXCISED THE LONG HEAD OF THE BICEPS 
TENDON ON THE RIGHT SIDE AND DID A TRANSFER OF THE CORACOID PROCESS• 

THE CLAIM WAS SUBSEQUENTLY CLOSED WITH THE AWARD NOTED ABOVE• 

AL THOUGH CLAIMANT WAS WORKING AS A SHOE SALESMAN WHEN HE 
SUFFERED HIS INJURY, HE HAS BEEN EMPLOYED FOR ALMOST FOUR YEARS 

AS A 'ROVING INSPECTOR,' WHICH REQUIRES THE INSPECTION OF BOXCARS 
AND FLATCARS LOADED WITH LUMBER. 

CLAIMANT TESTIFIED HE HAS PAIN IN HIS RIGHT SHOULDER WHICH 
SOMETIMES GOES INTO THE HAND AFTER A LONG DAYS WORK - THAT HE 
ALWAYS HAS AN UNCOMFORTABLE FEELING IN THE SHOULDER AND SOMETIMES 

GETS CRAMPS• HE IS UNABLE TO PLAY BASKETBALL OR GOLF• DURING 
THE PAST VEAR HE HAS SEEN DR• BERSELLI ON ONE OCCASION AN �, AT THE 
PRESENT TIME, HE IS NOT UNDER ANY MEDICAL TREATMENT• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT, ALTHOUGH DR• CHERRY'S REPORT INDI­
CATED CLAIMANT WAS UNABLE TO PLAY BALL OR CATCH WITH HIS YOUNG 

SON, THE TESTIMONY OF CLAIMANT INDICATES THAT HE DOES THESE ACTI­
VITIES EVEN THOUGH IT IS SOMETIMES TEDIOUS. AFTER EVALUATING ALL 
OF THE EVIDENCE, THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT'S LOSS OF 
FUTURE EARNING CAPACITY WAS NOT IN EXCESS OF THAT FOR WHICH HE HAD 

BEEN AWARDED BY THE DETERMINATION ORDER OF MARCH 20 1 1975• 

THE BOAR �, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FINDS THAT BOTH DR. JONES AND 
DR• CARLSON OF THE ORTHOPEDIC CONSULTANTS FOUND THAT WITH RESPECT 

TO CLAIMANT'S RIGHT SHOULDER, THE TOTAL LOSS OF FUNCTION AT THE 

-2 8 1 -

C NT OF TH MAXIMUM ALLOWABL FOR UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY DO S NOT,
BY AND OF ITS LF, MAK THAT WORKMAN P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DIS
ABL D IN TH ABS NC OF SUFFICI NT  VID NC TO SHOW THAT SAID WORK
MAN IS PR S NTLY UNABL TO FIND ANY GAINFUL, SUITABL  MPLOYM NT
IN WHICH H CAN  NGAG ON A R GULAR BASIS,

ORD R

The  RDER  F THE REFEREE DATED MAY 2 8 , 1 97 5 IS AFFIRMED,

WCB CAS NO, 75-1368 D C MB R 22, 1975

ARTHUR L  V RM NT, CLAIMANT
GALTON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.
LINDSAY, NAHSTOLL, HART, DAFO AND KRUS ,

D F NS ATTYS,
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The claima t requests review by the board of the referee s

ORD R WHICH AFFIRM D TH D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D MARCH 2 0 , 1 97 5
WH R BY CLAIMANT WAS AWARD D 3 2 D GR  S FOR 10 P R C NT UNSCH D
UL D RIGHT SHOULD R DISABILITY,

Claimant suffered a compe sable i jury while worki g as a

SHO SAL SMAN ON MAY 4 , 19 7 1, H SUSTAIN D AN INJURY IN TH RIGHT
SHOULD R DIAGNOS D ORIGINALLY BY DR, PASQU SI AS 'CONTUSION AND
STRAIN RIGHT  LBOW WITH SUPRASP1 NATUS T NDINITIS RIGHT, CONTUSION
AND STRAIN L FT  LBOW, CLAIMANT CONTINU D WORKING ALTHOUGH H 
HAD SYMPTOMATOLOGY IN HIS RIGHT SHOULD R.

He was see by dr, markee who referred him to dr, berselli,
WHO, ON OCTOB R 1 6 , 1 9 74 ,  XCIS D TH LONG H AD OF TH BIC PS
T NDON ON TH RIGHT SID AND DID A TRANSF R OF TH CORACOID PROC SS.
TH CLAIM WAS SUBS QU NTLY CLOS D WITH TH AWARD NOT D ABOV ,

Although claima t was worki g as a shoe salesma whe he

SUFF R D HIS INJURY, H HAS B  N  MPLOY D FOR ALMOST FOUR Y ARS
AS A 'ROVING INSP CTOR,' WHICH R QUIR S TH INSP CTION OF BOXCARS
AND FLATCARS LOAD D WITH LUMB R.

Claima t testified he has pai i his right shoulder which

S METIMES G ES INT THE HAND AFTER A L NG DAYS W RK THAT HE
ALWAYS HAS AN UNC MF RTABLE FEELING IN THE SH ULDER AND S METIMES
GETS CRAMPS. HE IS UNABLE T PLAY BASKETBALL  R G LF. DURING
THE PAST YEAR HE HAS SEEN DR. BERSELLI  N  NE  CCASI N AND, AT THE
PRESENT TIME, HE IS N T UNDER ANY MEDICAL TREATMENT.

The referee foun that, although  r, cherry's report in i­
cate CLAIMANT WAS UNABLE T PLAY BALL  R CATCH WITH HIS Y UNG
S N, THE TESTIM NY  F CLAIMANT INDICATES THAT HE D ES THESE ACTI
VITIES EVEN TH UGH IT IS S METIMES TEDI US, AFTER EVALUATING ALL
 F THE EVIDENCE, THE REFEREE C NCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT'S L SS  F
FUTURE EARNING CAPACITY WAS N T IN EXCESS  F THAT F R WHICH HE HAD
BEEN AWARDED BY THE DETERMINATI N  RDER  F MARCH 2 0 , 1 9 7 5 .

The board, o de  ovo review, fi ds that both dr. jo es a d
DR. CARLS N  F THE  RTH PEDIC C NSULTANTS F UND THAT WITH RESPECT
TO claima t s right shoulder, the total loss of fu ctio at the

■2 8 1

­
­

' 

­

’ 

-

­

' 



            
          

            
           

   

              

       

   
      
    
    

     

         
       

          
              
                 

              
              

        
               

   
           

            
               

               
           
             
            
         

         
       

            
           

            
           

         
        

          
           
         

             
         

            
       

             
                    

           
  

  

OF EXAMINATION WAS MILD DUE TO THE INJURY ANO THE BOARD CON­

CLUDES, AS DID THE REFEREE, THAT CLAIMANT'S LOSS OF EARNING CAPA­
CITY HAS BEEN ADEQUATELY C0MPE.NSATED BY THE AWARD OF 3 2 DEGREES. 
THE BOARD AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THE FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS OF THE 

REFEREE AS ITS OWN• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY t 5 1 t 97 5 IS AFFIRMED. 

WCB CASE NO. 75-2038 

CLARENCE H. COCHRAN, CL.AIMA NT 

DON G• SWINK, CLAIMANT 1 S ATTY• 
KEITH De SKELTON, DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 22, t 975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH AFFIRMED THE EMPLOYER'S DENIAL OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM. 

CLAIMANT, A 67 YEAR OLD WORKMAN, HAS ARTHRITIS OF THE JOINTS 

OF BOTH THUMBS• IN OCTOBER t 969 HIS RIGHT HAND WAS PRESSED BETWEEN 
A LARGE BUCKET AND AN I-BEAM - ON DECEMBER 8 1 t 97 2 THE HOD CARRIER 
TOSSED HIM A BRICK WHICH HE CAUGHT IN BOTH HANDS AND THE CORNER OF 

THE BRICK HIT THE BASE OF HIS RIGHT THUMB INJURING IT• BOTH OF THESE 
INCIDENTS WERE CONSIDERED AS INDUSTRIAL INJURIES. CLAIMANT ALSO 
RECEIVED INJURIES TO HIS LEFT THUMB IN MARCH t 973 AND AGAIN IN MAY 

1973. 

WHILE ·oN VACATION ON AUGUST 1 t I t 9 7 4 CLAIMANT SLIPPED AND 
THREW OUT HIS RIGHT HAND AGAINST THE W_ALL TO PREVENT HIMSELF FROM 
FALLING - THE BUTT OF HIS PALM AND THE BASE OF THE THUMB AREA STRUCK 
THE WALL AND HE FELT PAIN AT THE BASE OF THE THUMB W 1TH IN AN HOUR 
AND HAS HAD SUBSEQUENT SWELLING AND PAIN IN THAT AREA 0 CLAIMANT 
FILED A CLAIM BASED ON THE AUGUST t 974 SYMPTOMATOLOGY AS AN AGGRA­
VATION OF THE DECEMBER 8 1 1972 INDUSTRIAL INJURY• THE CLAIM WAS 
FIRST ACCEPTED AND COMPENSATION PAID FOR APPROXIMATELY SIX MONTHS 

AND THEN DENIED IN APRIL 197 5 • 

THE EMPLOYER CONTENDS THAT CLAIMANT'S PROBLEMS ARE CAUSED 
BY ARTHRITIS AND ARE NOT RELATED TO THE t 972 INDUSTRIAL INJURY• 

AFTER THE AUGUST t 9 7 4 INJURY CLAIMANT WAS SEEN BY DR• BARN­
HOUSE, WHO I BASED UPON A HISTORY RELATED TO HIM BY CLAIMANT, WAS 

OF THE OPINION THAT WHEN CLAIMANT INJURED HIS RIGHT THUMB SUCH 

INJURY WOULD IN ALL PROBABILITY AGGRAVATE THE PREEXISTING INJURY 

AND SUBSEQUENT OSTEOARTHRITIS• DR• CHURCH EXAMINED CLAIMANT ON 
SEPTEMBER 4 1 1974 • X-RAYS SHOWED DEGENERATIVE ARTHRITIS BUT 

AFTER VIEWING THE FILMS, DR. CHURCH SAID THERE WAS A CAUSAL CON­
NECTION BETWEEN CLAI MANT 1 S CONDITION AT THAT TIME AND THE INDUS­
TRIAL INJURIES SUFFERED IN OCTOBER 1969 AND DECEMBER 1972 • 

DR. NATHAN, AT THE REQUEST OF THE CARRIER, EXAMINED CLAIM­
ANT IN OCTOBER 1974 AND FOUND CARPOMETACARPAL ARTHRITIS OF BOTH 

THUMBS AND METACARPOPHALANGEAL JOINT ARTHRITIS IN BOTH THUMBS. 

HE FELT THAT THIS WOULD INDICATE THAT CHANGES IN BOTH HANDS AT THE 
CARPOMETACARPAL AS WELL AS THE METACARPOPHALENGEAL JOINTS WERE 
NOT RELATED TO ANY SPECIFIC INJURY BUT WERE ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
NORMAL AGING PROCESS 0 

-2 82 -

TIM OF  XAMINATION WAS MILD DU TO TH INJURY AND TH BOARD CON
CLUD S, AS DID TH R F R  , THAT CLAIMANT'S LOSS OF  ARNING CAPA
CITY HAS B  N AD QUAT LY COMP NSAT D BY TH AWARD OF 3 2 D GR  S.
TH BOARD AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS TH FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS OF TH 
R F R  AS ITS OWN.

ORDER
The  RDER  F THE REFEREE DATED JULY 1 5 , 1 97 5 IS AFFIRMED.

WCB CASE NO. 75-2038 DECEMBER 22, 1975

CLARENCE H. COCHRAN, CLAIMANT
D N G. SW INK, CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
KEITH D. SKELT N, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.
The CLAIMANT R QU STS BOARD R VI W OF TH R F R  S ORD R

WHICH AFFIRM D TH  MPLOY R'S D NIAL OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM.

Claima t, a 67 year old workma , has arthritis of the joi ts

OF BOTH THUMBS, IN OCTOB R 1 96 9 HIS RIGHT HAND WAS PR SS D B TW  N
A LARG BUCK T AND AN I B AM ON D C MB R 8 , 1 97 2 TH HOD CARRI R
TOSS D HIM A BRICK WHICH H CAUGHT IN BOTH HANDS AND TH CORN R OF
TH BRICK HIT TH BAS OF HIS RIGHT THUMB INJURING IT, BOTH OF TH S 
INCID NTS W R CONSID R D AS INDUSTRIAL INJURI S. CLAIMANT ALSO
R C IV D INJURI S TO HIS L FT THUMB IN MARCH 1 9 73 AND AGAIN IN MAY
1 97 3 .

While o vacatio o august i i , 1974 claima t slipped a d

THR W OUT HIS RIGHT HAND AGAINST TH WALL TO PR V NT HIMS LF FROM
FALLING TH BUTT OF HIS PALM AND TH BAS OF TH THUMB AR A STRUCK
TH WALL AND H F LT PAIN AT TH BAS OF TH THUMB WITHIN AN HOUR
AND HAS HAD SUBS QU NT SW LLING AND PAIN IN THAT AR A. CLAIMANT
FIL D A CLAIM BAS D ON TH AUGUST 1 9 74 SYMPTOMATOLOGY AS AN AGGRA
VATION OF TH D C MB R 8 , 1 972 INDUSTRIAL INJURY. TH CLAIM WAS
FIRST ACC PT D AND COMP NSATION PAID FOR APPROXIMAT LY SIX MONTHS
AND TH N D NI D IN APRIL 1 9 7 5 .

The employer co te ds that claima t's problems are caused

BY ARTHRITIS AND AR NOT R LAT D TO TH 1 9 72 INDUSTRIAL INJURY.

After the august 1974 i jury claima t was see by dr. bar 

house, WHO, BAS D UPON A HISTORY R LAT D TO HIM BY CLAIMANT, WAS
OF TH OPINION THAT WH N CLAIMANT INJUR D HIS RIGHT THUMB SUCH
INJURY WOULD IN ALL PROBABILITY AGGRAVAT TH PR  XISTING INJURY
AND SUBS QU NT OST OARTHRITIS. DR. CHURCH  XAMIN D CLAIMANT ON
S PT MB R 4 , 1 974 . X-RAYS SHOW D D G N RATIV ARTHRITIS BUT
AFT R VI WING TH FILMS, DR. CHURCH SAID TH R WAS A CAUSAL CON
N CTION B TW  N CLAIMANT'S CONDITION AT THAT TIM AND TH INDUS
TRIAL INJURI S SUFF R D IN OCTOB R 1 96 9 AND D C MB R 1 9 72 .

Dr. NATHAN, AT TH R QU ST OF TH CARRI R,  XAMIN D CLAIM
ANT IN OCTOB R 1 9 74 AND FOUND CARPOM TACARPAL ARTHRITIS OF BOTH
THUMBS AND M TACARPOPHALANG AL JOINT ARTHRITIS IN BOTH THUMBS.
H F LT THAT THIS WOULD INDICAT THAT CHANG S IN BOTH HANDS AT TH 
CARPOM TACARPAL AS W LL AS TH M TACAR POPHAL NG AL JOINTS W R 
NOT R LAT D TO ANY SP CIFIC INJURY BUT W R ASSOCIAT D WITH TH 
NORMAL AGING PROC SS.

•2 82

­
­

’ 

— — 

— 

­

-

­
­

­

-



         
           

           
          
          

      
           

            
            

           
         

          
       

           

         
         

            
       

                
           

          

       

  
     
   
    

     

        
        

        

             
         

               
              

            
          

            
           
         
          
            
 

            
           

           
        

   

  

REFEREE, RELYING ON THE OPINION EXPRESSED BY DRe NATHAN 

AFFIRMED THE DENIAL, STATING THAT DR• NATHAN WAS THE ONLY PHYSICIAN 

WHO MADE A REPORT OF COMPARISON BETWEEN BOTH OF THE WORKMAN'S 

THUMBS• BECAUSE DR• NATHAN WAS A HAND SURGERY SPECIALIST• THE 

REFEREE FOUND THAT HIS REPORTS WERE ENTITLED TO GREATER WEIGHT 

THAN THOSE SUBMITTED BY THE OTHER PHYSICIANS• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FINDS THAT DR• NATHAN'S REPORT 

IS SOMEWHAT AMBIGUOUS AND SEES NO REASON WHY HIS REPORT SHOULD BE 

ACCORDED ANY GREATER WEIGHT THAN THAT OF DR. CHURCH OR DR• BARN­

HOUSE, BOTH OF WHOM FOUND THAT THERE WAS CAUSAL RELATION BETWEEN 

CLAIMANT'S PRESENT CONDITION AND THE INDUSTRIAL INJURIES HE HAD 

INCURRED IN OCTOBER 196 9 AND DECEMBER 1972 • THE BOARD CONCLUDES 

THAT THE DENIAL OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM WAS IMPROPER. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED SEPTEMBER 1 7, 1975 IS REVERSED. 

CLAIMANT'S CLAIM IS REMANDED TO THE EMPLOYER FOR THE PAY­

MENT OF COMPENSATION, AS PROVIDED BY LAW, COMMENCING AUGUST 12, 

1974 AND UNTIL CLOSURE IS AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO ORS 656 0 268 0 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 

FEE FOR HIS SERVICES AT THE HEARING, THE SUM OF 7 5 0 DOLLARS - AND 

FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM OF 

250 DOLLARS, BOTH SUMS TO PAID BY THE EMPLOYER• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4636 

ESTHER LAKEY, CLAIMANT 

MERTEN AND SALTVE IT, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

MERLIN MILLER, DEFENSE ATTY. 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 23, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 

WHICH AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED DECEMBER 1 0, 1974 

GRANTING CLAIMANT NO ADDITIONAL AWARD FOR PERMANENT PARTIAL DISA­

BILITY. 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON JANUARY 4, 1971, 

HER CLAIM WAS CLOSED BY DETERMINATION ORDER DATED OCTOBER 2 5, 

1972 WHEREBY CLAIMANT WAS AWARDED 32 DEGREES FOR 1 0 PER CENT UN­

SCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY AND 1 5 DEGREES FOR 1 0 PER CENT LOSS 

OF THE RIGHT LEG• CLAIMANT REQUESTED A HEARING AND, AS A RESULT 

OF THAT HEARING, THE REFEREE AWARDED CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL 32 

DEGREES FOR HER LOW BACK DISABILITY BUT DID NOT INCREASE THE AWARD 

OF 1 5 DEGREES FOR THE RIGHT LEG DISABILITY. THE BOARD AFFIRMED 

THE REFEREE'S AWARD, HOWEVER, THE Cl RCUIT COURT ORDERED CLAIMANT 

TO BE PAID COMPENSATION FOR HER UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY EQUAL TO 

145 DEGREES AND AFFIRMED THE AWARD OF 1 5 DEGREES FOR THE RIGHT 

LEG DISABILITY• 

0N JANUARY 13, 1972 CLAIMANT ENTERED INTO A STIPULATION 
WHEREIN SHE MADE NO CONTENTION THAT HE-R NECK PROBLEMS OR COMPLAINTS 

WERE IN ANY WAY RELATED TO HER INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT OF JANUARY 4, 
1971 AND THE EMPLOYER ACCEPTED RESPONSIBILITY FOR CLAIMANT" S 
STOMACH AND INTESTINAL CONDIT-IONS• 

-283-

The referee, relyi g o the opi io expressed by dr,  atha 

AFFIRMED THE DENIAL, STATING THAT DR, NATHAN WAS THE  NLY PHYSICIAN
WH MADE A REP RT  F C MPARIS N BETWEEN B TH  F THE W RKMAN’S
THUMBS, BECAUSE DR, NATHAN WAS A HAND SURGERY SPECIALIST, THE
REFEREE F UND THAT HIS REP RTS WERE ENTITLED T GREATER WEIGHT
THAN TH SE SUBMITTED BY THE  THER PHYSICIANS,

The boar , on  e novo review, fin s that  r, nathan's report
IS S MEWHAT ambiguous an sees no reason why his report shoul be
accor e any greater weight than that of  r, church or  r. barn
house, B TH  F WH M F UND THAT THERE WAS CAUSAL RELATI N BETWEEN
claimant’s PRESENT C NDITI N AND THE INDUSTRIAL INJURIES HE HAD
INCURRED IN  CT BER 1969 AND DECEMBER 1972, THE B ARD C NCLUDES
THAT THE DENIAL  F CLAIMANT’S CLAIM WAS IMPR PER,

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate September i 7, 1975 is reverse .

Claimant’s claim is reman e to the employer for the pay­
ment  F C MPENSATI N, AS PR VIDED BY LAW, C MMENCING AUGUST 12,
1 9 7 4 AND UNTIL CLOSUR IS AUTHORIZ D, PURSUANT TO ORS 656.268.

Claima t’s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey’s
F  FOR HIS S RVIC S AT TH H ARING, TH SUM OF 7 5 0 DOLLARS AND
FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W, TH SUM OF
2 5 0 DOLLARS, BOTH SUMS TO PAID BY TH  MPLOY R.

WCB CASE NO. 74-4636 DECEMBER 23, 1975

ESTHER LAKEY, CLAIMANT
M RT N AND SALTV IT, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.
M RLIN MILL R, D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The claima t requests board review of the referee's order

WHICH AFFIRM D TH D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D D C MB R 10, 1974
GRANTING CLAIMANT NO ADDITIONAL AWARD FOR P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISA
BILITY.

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury o Ja uary 4 , i 9 7 i ,
H R CLAIM WAS CLOS D BY D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D OCTOB R 25,
1 972 WH R BY C LAIMANT WAS AWARD D 3 2 D GR  S FOR 10 P R C NT UN
SCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY AND 1 5 D GR  S FOR 1 0 P R C NT LOSS
OF TH RIGHT L G. CLAIMANT R QU ST D A H ARING AND, AS A R SULT
OF THAT H ARING, TH R F R  AWARD D CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL 32
D GR  S FOR H R LOW BACK DISABILITY BUT DID NOT INCR AS TH AWARD
OF 15 D GR  S FOR TH RIGHT L G DISABILITY. TH BOARD AFFIRM D
TH R F R  'S AWARD, HOW V R, TH CIRCUIT COURT ORD R D CLAIMANT
TO B PAID COMP NSATION FOR H R UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY  QUAL TO
145 D GR  S AND AFFIRM D TH AWARD OF 15 D GR  S FOR TH RIGHT
L G DISABILITY.

On JANUARY 1 3 , 1 9 72 CLAIMANT  NT R D INTO A STIPULATION
WH R IN SH MAD NO CONT NTION THAT H R N CK PROBL MS OR COMPLAINTS
W R IN ANY WAY R LAT D TO H R INDUSTRIAL ACCID NT OF JANUARY 4,
1971 AND TH  MPLOY R ACC PT D R SPONSIBILITY FOR CLAIMANT S
STOMACH AND INT STINAL CONDITIONS.

■2 8 3

-

-

’ 

­

­



       
           

       
          

           
              

          
 
          

         
           
            

          
           

         
         

              
       

           

          
            

        
             

        
        

            
           
            

       

  
    

  
    
    

     

                

        
                  
              

           
            

              

            
           

        

  

REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT APPARENTLY WAS CONTENDING 

THAT ALL OF HER AILMENTS, INCLUDING COLON, LOW BACK, CERVICAL AREA, 
SHOULDER, HYPERGLYCEMIA, GOUT, TREMORS, NAUSEA AND HEADACHES 
STEMMED FROM HER INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT• HE CONCLUDED THAT THERE WAS 
NO CONVINCING EVIDENCE TO ALTER THE PREVIOUS OPINION OF THE REFEREE, 
ENTERED ON MARCH 13, 1 973, THAT CLAIMANT• S INJURIES SUSTAINED ARE 
THE SAME AS THOSE ACCEPTED, NAMELY, LOW BACK AND GASTROINTESTINAL 
PROBLEMS• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FINDS THAT, ALTHOUGH THE MEDI­
CAL REPORTS INDICATE LITTLE OBJECTIVE FINDINGS, THE EVIDENCE DOES 
SHOW CLEARLY THAT CLAIMANT· CANNOT RETURN TO HER FORMER TYPE OF 
WORK AND THAT SHE HAS SUFFERED A SUBSTANTIAL LOSS OF HER WAGE 
EARNING CAPACITY. THE REFEREE SEEMED TO FEEL THAT CLAIMANT HAD 
BEEN ADEQUATELY COMPENSATED FOR THIS LOSS BY THE AWARD OF I 4 5 
DEGREES GIVEN HER BY THE JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT• 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT WOULD BE MORE ADEQUATELY 
COM PEN SATED BY AN AWARD OF 2 4 0 DEGREES FOR 7 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED 
DISABILITY BASED UPON HER LOSS OF EARNING CAPACITY• 

ORDER· 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED AUGUST 1 5, I 9 7 5 IS REVERSE De 

CLAIMANT IS AWARDED 240 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 320 DEGREES 
FOR UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY. THIS IS IN LIEU OF THE AWARD 
CLAIMANT HAS PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED FOR HER UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY 
AND IN ADDITION TO THE AWARD SHE RECEIVED FOR 1 5 DEGREES OF A 
MAXIMUM OF 150 DEGREES FOR SCHEDULED RIGHT LEG DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT• S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, 25 PER 
CENT OF THE COMPENSATION INCREASED BY THIS AWARD, PAYABLE OUT OF 
SAID COMPENSATION AS PAID, NOT TO EXCEED 2,300 DOLLARS, 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4621 

DOUGLAS BROWN, CLAIMANT 
MYRICK, COULTER, SEAGRAVES AND NEALY, 

CLAIMANT. s ATTvs. 

KEITH D. SKELTON, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

DECEMBER 23, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN. 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH REMANDED TO THE EMPLOYER CLAIMANT• S CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION, 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED TWO COMPENSABLE INJURIES, ONE ON AUGUST 2 0, 
1971 ANO ONE ON MARCH 1 7, 1972 WHILE WORKING FOR THE SAME EMPLOYER• 
THE FIRST INJURY WAS A SPRAIN AND CONTUSION OF THE LEFT KNEE - NO 
PERMANENT DISABILITY WAS AWARDED, THE 1 972 INJURY WAS CAUSED WHEN 
CLAIMANT BUMPED HIS LEFT KNEE ON A KNOT• THIS CLAIM WAS CLOSED 
ON AUGUST 22, 1 972 - AGAIN, NO AWARD OF PERMANENT DISABILITY WAS 
MADE• 

DR. POTTER EXAMINED CLAIMANT ON OCTOBER 2 2, 197 4 AND 1 BASED 
UPON THE HISTORY OF CLAIMANT'S LEFT LEG PROBLEMS RELATED TO HIM 
BY CLAIMANT, FELT THAT CLAIMANT'S CONDITION HAD BECOME AGGRAVATED 

-2 84- -

The referee foun that claimant apparently was conten ing
THAT ALL OF H R AILM NTS, INCLUDING COLON, LOW BACK, C RVICAL AR A,
SHOULD R, HYP RGLYC MIA, GOUT, TR MORS, NAUS A AND H ADACH S
ST MM D FROM H R INDUSTRIAL ACCID NT, H CONCLUD D THAT TH R WAS
NO CONVINCING  VID NC TO ALT R TH PR VIOUS OPINION OF TH R F R  ,
 NT R D ON MARCH 1 3 , 1 9 73 , THAT CLAIMANT'S INJURI S SUSTAIN D AR 
TH SAM AS THOS ACC PT D, NAM LY, LOW BACK AND GASTROINT STINAL
PROBL MS,

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, FINDS THAT, ALTHOUGH TH M DI
CAL R PORTS INDICAT LITTL OBJ CTIV FINDINGS, TH  VID NC DO S
SHOW CL ARLY THAT CLAIMANT CANNOT R TURN TO H R FORM R TYP OF
WORK AND THAT SH HAS SUFF R D A SUBSTANTIAL LOSS OF H R WAG 
 ARNING CAPACITY, TH R F R  S  M D TO F  L THAT CLAIMANT HAD
B  N AD QUAT LY COMP NSAT D FOR THIS LOSS BY TH AWARD OF 145
D GR  S GIV N H R BY TH JUDGM NT OF TH CIRCUIT COURT,

The BOARD CONCLUD S THAT CLAIMANT WOULD B MOR AD QUAT LY
COMP NSAT D BY AN AWARD OF 2 4 0 D GR  S FOR 75 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D
DISABILITY BAS D UPON H R LOSS OF  ARNING CAPACITY,

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate august is, 1975 is reverse .

Claimant is awar e 240  egrees of a maximum of 320  egrees
FOR UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY, THIS IS IN LI U OF TH AWARD
CLAIMANT HAS PR VIOUSLY R C IV D FOR H R UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY
AND IN ADDITION TO TH AWARD SH R C IV D FOR 15 D GR  S OF A
MAXIMUM OF 150 D GR  S FOR SCH DUL D RIGHT L G DISABILITY.

Claima t's cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey's
F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W, 25 P R
C NT OF TH COMP NSATION INCR AS D BY THIS AWARD, PAYABL OUT OF
SAID COMP NSATION AS PAID, NOT TO  XC  D 2 , 3 0 0 DOLLARS.

WCB CASE NO, 74-4621 DECEMBER 23, 1975

DOUGLAS BROWN, CLAIMANT
MYRICK, C ULTER, SEAGRAVES AND NEALY,
CLAIMANT' S ATTYS,

KEITH D. SKELT N, DEFENSE ATTY,
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY EMPL YER

Reviewe by commissioners moore an sloan.

The employer requests boar review of the referee's or er
WHICH R MAND D TO TH  MPLOY R CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION.

Claima t suffered two compe sable i juries, o e o august 20,
197 1 AND ON ON MARCH 1 7 , 1 9 7 2 WHIL WORKING FOR TH SAM  MPLOY R.
TH FIRST INJURY WAS A SPRAIN AND CONTUSION OF TH L FT KN  NO
P RMAN NT DISABILITY WAS AWARD D. TH 1 972 INJURY WAS CAUS D WH N
CLAIMANT BUMP D HIS L FT KN  ON A KNOT. THIS CLAIM WAS CLOS D
ON AUGUST 22 , I 972 AGAIN, NO AWARD OF P RMAN NT DISABILITY WAS
MAD .

Dr. POTT R  XAMIN D CLAIMANT ON OCTOB R 22 , 1 9 74 AND, BAS D
UPON TH HISTORY OF CLAIMANT S L FT L G PROBL MS R LAT D TO HIM
BY CLAIMANT, F LT THAT CLAIMANT'S CONDITION HAD B COM AGGRAVAT D

■2 8 4

­

-

-

’ 



           
         

   

        
           

      

          
         
      

       

     
        
        

    

  
   

  
    
    

      

        
             

          
            
              

         
  

         
            

            
             
           
           

              
           
            

            
           

               
         

         
          
              
              

       
           

             
    

      

   
    

  

  

TO HIS EMPLOYMt NT• IN HIS DEPOSITION DR• POTTER STATES THAT 
BOTH THE MENISCUS TEAR AND THE CHONDROMALACIA PATELLAE WERE 

REFERRABLE TO THE INJURY• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT HAD PROVEN HIS AGGRAVATION 
CLAIM BASED UPON DR 0 POTTER'S FINDING OF A RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE 
I 97 I ACCIDENT AND CLAIMANT" S CURRENT PROBLEMS• 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FINDS THAT THERE IS SUFFICIENT 
MEDICAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION AND 
AFFIRMS THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 6, 197 S IS AFFIRMED• 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM 
OF 3 SO DOLLARS PAYABLE BY THE EMPLOYER• 

WCB CASE NO. 74~4031 

ELMER STRADER, CLAIMANT 
FLAXEL 1 TODD AND FLAXEL 1 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYSe 
DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 23, 1975 

REVIEWED BY .. OMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN• 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED NOVEMBER 1 1 1974 t 

BUT ASSESSED THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND A PENALTY EQUAL 
TO 2 S PER CENT OF THE TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION PAID 
TO CLAIMANT COVERING THE PERIOD JUNE 1 3 THROUGH AUGUST 7 1 1974 1 AND 
DIRECTED THE FUND TO PAY CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY A REASONABLE ATTOR­
NEY'S FEEe 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON JUNE 12 1 1974• HE 
COMPLETED HIS SHIFT ON THAT DAY ANO COMMENCED TO WORK THE FOLLOWING 
DAY BUT, BECAUSE OF THE INJURY, WAS UNABLE TO CONTINUE• HE REPORTED 
HIS INJURY TO HIS EMPLOYER WHO SAID THAT HE WOULD SEE THAT THE ACCI­
DENT WAS REPORTED TO THE FUND• BOTH THE EMPLOYER AND CLAIMANT 
VISITED THE FUND 1 S OFFICE IN NORTH BEND SEVERAL TIMES ANO ADVISED 
IT OF THE SPECIFIC ACCIDENT OCCURRING ON JUNE 12 1 1974 - HOWEVER, 
IT WAS NOT UNTIL CLAIMANT CONSULTED AN ATTORNEY, THAT HE RECEIVED 
HIS FIRST COMPENSATION CHECK ON AUGUST 1 S • 197 4 • 

CLAIMANT WAS FIRST EXAMINED ON JUNE 16 BY DR• BILLS AT THE 
EMERGENCY ROOM AT THE HOSPITAL - AT THAT TIME CLAIMANT WAS COM­
PLAINING OF' RIGHT NECK AND COLLARBONE SORENESS• ON JUNE 2 5 t 197 4 1 

DR• HOLBERT EXAMINED C,LAIMANT, HIS FINDINGS INCLUDED MINIMAL NECK 
MO,:"ION LIMITATION, TENDERNESS AND SOME SWELLING ON THE RIGHT STER­
NAL CLAVICULAR JOINT AND SOME TENDERNESS OF THE RIGHT SECOND RIB 0 

BY SEPTEMBER 1 & FULL RANGE OF NECK MOTION WAS NOTED BY OR• HOLBERT 
ANO THE CONDITION WAS DIAGNOSED AS CHRONIC SUBLAXATION OF THE RIGHT 
STERNOCLAVl<:-ULAR JOINT AND CHRONIC CERVICAL SPRAIN• CLAIMANT'S 

CONDITION WAS FELT TO BE MEDICALLY STATIONARY AND HIS CLAIM WAS 
CLOSED WITH AN AWARD OF 16 DEGREES FOR 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED 
NECK AND RIGHT SHOULDER DISABILITY. 

-2 85 -

DU TO HIS  MPLOYMt-NT, IN HIS D POSITION DR. POTT R STAT S THAT
BOTH TH M NISCUS T AR AND TH CHONDROMALACIA PAT LLA W R 
R F RRABL TO TH INJURY.

The referee foun that claimant ha proven his aggravation
CLAIM BASED UP N DR. P TTER'S FINDING  F A RELATI NSHIP BETWEEN THE
197 1 ACCIDENT AND CLAIMANT'S CURRENT PR BLEMS.

The board, o de  ovo review, fi ds that there is sufficie t

M DICAL  VID NC TO SUPPORT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION AND
AFFIRMS TH R F R  1 S FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS.

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate june

Claimant's counsel is awar e as a
F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH TH
OF 3 5 0 DOLLARS PAYABL BY TH  MPLOY R.

WCB CASE NO. 74-4031

ELMER STRADER, CLAIMANT
FLAXEL, T DD AND FLAXEL,
CLAIMANT S ATTYS.

DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by .. ommissioners moore an sloan.

The claimant requests boar review of the referee's or er
WHICH AFFIRM D TH D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D NOV MB R 1 , 1 9 7 4 ,
BUT ASS SS D TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND A P NALTY  QUAL
TO 2 5 P R C NT OF TH T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY COMP NSATION PAID
TO CLAIMANT COV RING TH P RIOD JUN 13 THROUGH AUGUST 7 , 1 974 , AND
DIR CT D TH FUND TO PAY CLAIMANT'S ATTORN Y A R ASONABL ATTOR
N Y1 S F  .

Claimant suffered a  ompensable injury on june 12, 1974. he

COMPL T D HIS SHIFT ON THAT DAY AND COMM NC D TO WORK TH FOLLOWING
DAY BUT, B CAUS OF TH INJURY, WAS UNABL TO CONTINU . H R PORT D
HIS INJURY TO HIS  MPLOY R WHO SAID THAT H WOULD S  THAT TH ACCI
D NT WAS R PORT D TO TH FUND. BOTH TH  MPLOY R AND CLAIMANT
VISIT D TH FUND'S OFFIC IN NORTH B ND S V RAL TIM S AND ADVIS D
IT OF TH SP CIFIC ACCID NT OCCURRING ON JUN 1 2 , 1974 HOW V R,
IT WAS NOT UNTIL CLAIMANT CONSULT D AN ATTORN Y, THAT H R C IV D
HIS FIRST COMP NSATION CH CK ON AUGUST 1 5 , 1 9 74 .

Claima t was first exami ed o ju e 16 by dr. bills at the

 M RG NCY ROOM AT TH HOSPITAL AT THAT TIM CLAIMANT WAS COM
PLAINING OF RIGHT N CK AND COLLARBON SOR N SS. ON JUN 2 5 , 1 97 4 ,
DR. HOLB RT  XAMIN D CLAIMANT, HIS FINDINGS INCLUD D MINIMAL N CK
MOTION LIMITATION, T ND RN SS AND SOM SW LLING ON TH RIGHT ST R
NAL CLAVICULAR JOINT AND SOM T ND RN SS OF TH RIGHT S COND RIB.
BY S PT MB R 1 3 FULL RANG OF N CK MOTION WAS NOT D BY DR. HOLB RT
AND TH CONDITION WAS DIAGNOS D AS CHRONIC SUB LAXATI ON OF TH RIGHT
ST RNOCLAVICULAR JOINT AND CHRONIC C RVICAL SPRAIN. CLAIMANT'S
CONDITION WAS F LT TO B M DICALLY STATIONARY AND HIS CLAIM WAS
CLOS D WITH AN AWARD OF 1 6 D GR  S FOR 5 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D
N CK AND RIGHT SHOULD R DISABILITY.

6 , 1 97 5 IS AFFIRM D.

REAS NABLE ATT RNEY S
IS B ARD REVIEW, THE SUM

DECEMBER 23, 1975

■2 8 5

' 

' 

­

­

-

- ­

­



           
            
            

     
         

          
   

          
           

         
            

         
            
          

          
         

          
          
              

              
 

         
          

          
          

           

          
          

            
         

             
           

           

          

       

   
    

 
     
 

    
     

         
         

          
     

          

  

WAS NOT REHIRED AFTER HE WAS RELEASED TO RETURN TO 
WORK AND HAS BEEN UNEMPLOYED SINCE THAT TIME ALTHOUGH HE HAS SPENT 
SOME TIME CUTTING FIREPLACE woo�• HE HAS APPLIED FOR WORK AND HAS 

CONTACTED VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION SERVICES FOR ASSISTANCE• 

Two ISSUES WERE PRESENTED TO THE REFEREE AT THE HEARING. 
( 1) UNREASONABLE DELAY IN PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION AND (2) EXTENT 
OF PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY. 

WITH RESPECT TO THE FIRST ISSUE 9 THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE 
FAILURE OF THE FUND TO BEGIN PROMPT PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION AMOUNTED 
TO SUCH UNREASONABLE BEHAVIOR THAT BOTH PENALTIES AND ATTORNEYS 
FEE SHOULD BE ASSESSED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 2 ( 8) AND· 
6 5 6 • 3 8 2 ( 1) • THE EMPLOYER HAD ALMOST IMMEDIATE KNO.WLEDGE OF THE 
CLAIM AND ADVISED CLAIMANT HE WOULD TAKE CARE OF FILING THE REPORT 

WHICH CLAIMANT HAD SIGNED AND DELIVERED IT TO THE EMPLOYER• CLAIM­
ANT HAD HAD 13 PREVIOUS INDUST.RIAL INJURIES AND, ON EACH OCCASION, 
HAD FOLL.OWED THIS PROCEDURE• ALTHOUGH BOTH CLAIMANT AND THE EM­
PLOYER REPORTED THE ACCIDENT NO COMPENSATION WAS PAID UNTIL AFTER 
AN ATTORNEY WAS HIRED BY CLAIMANT. THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT 
THE FUND HAD FAILED TO EXPLAIN ITS REASON FOR THIS DELAY - IT ADMITTED 
COMPENSATION WAS NOT PAID UNTIL THE ·LAPSE OF MORE THAN 60 DAYS AFTER 
THE INJURY. 

WtTH RESPECT TO THE SECOND ISSUE 9 THE REFEREE FOUND THAT 
CLAIMANT HAD BEEN ADEQUATELY COMPENSATED BY THE AWARD OF 1 6 DE­
GREES FOR 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY, THAT THE MEDICAL EX­
HIBITS REFLECTED ONLY MINIMAL IMPAIRMENT AND THE TESTIMONY OF THE 
CLAIMANT DID NOT CONVINCE THE REFEREE THAT HE WAS MORE SERIOUSLY 
DISABLE De 

THE BOARD 9 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AGREES WITH THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE• THE CLAIMANT• S LOSS OF w·AGE EARNING 
CAPACITY IS MINIMAL AT BEST• THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT ANY DOCTOR 

INDICATED THAT CLAIMANT COULD NOT RETURN TO HIS REGULAR EMPLOY­
MENT AND THERE IS EVIDENCE THAT CLAIMANT IS ABLE TO CUT I AND IS 
CUTTING, FIREPLACE WOOD BOTH FOR HIMSELF AND OTHER PEOPLE AND THAT 
SUCH WORK IS AS STRENUOUS AS HIS REGULAR WORK AS A LOGGER• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 1 6, 197 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

WCB CASE NO. 75-t 006 

BRIAN K. BISSINGER, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, 

CL.Al MANTY S ATTYSe 

DECEMBER 23, 1975 

SOUTHER, SPAULDING• KINSEY, WILLIAMSON AND SCHWABE, 
DEFENSE ATTYSe 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS MOORE AND SLOAN• 

THE BOARD'S ORDER ON REVIEW, ENTERED ON NOVEMBER 25, 1975, 
IN THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER AWARDED CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL A REA­
SONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THE 

BOARD REVIEW PAYABLE BY THE EMPLOYER 0 

THE ORDER ON REVIEW MODIF'IED THE OPINION AND ORDER OF THE 

-2 8 6 -

Claima t was  ot rehired after he was released to retur to

WORK AND HAS B  N UN MPLOY D SINC THAT TIM ALTHOUGH H HAS SP NT
SOM TIM CUTTING FIR PLAC WOOD, H HAS APPLI D FOR WORK AND HAS
CONTACT D VOCATIONAL R HABILITATION S RVIC S FOR ASSISTANC ,

TWO ISSU S W R PR S NT D TO TH R F R  AT TH H ARING,
(1) UNR ASONABL D LAY IN PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION AND (2)  XT NT
OF P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY,

With respect to the first issue, the referee foun that the
FAILUR OF TH FUND TO B GIN PROMPT PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION AMOUNT D
TO SUCH UNR ASONABL B HAVIOR THAT BOTH P NALTI S AND ATTORN YS
F  SHOULD B ASS SS D UND R TH PROVISIONS OF ORS 656.262 (8) AND
656.382(1), TH  MPLOY R HAD ALMOST IMM DIAT KNOWL DG OF TH 
CLAIM AND ADVIS D CLAIMANT H WOULD TAK CAR OF FILING TH R PORT
WHICH CLAIMANT HAD SIGN D AND D LIV R D IT TO TH  MPLOY R. CLAIM
ANT HAD HAD 13 PR VIOUS INDUSTRIAL INJURI S AND, ON  ACH OCCASION,
HAD FOLLOW D THIS PROC DUR . ALTHOUGH BOTH CLAIMANT AND TH  M
PLOY R R PORT D TH ACCID NT NO COMP NSATION WAS PAID UNTIL AFT R
AN ATTORN Y WAS HIR D BY CLAIMANT. TH R F R  CONCLUD D THAT
TH FUND HAD FAIL D TO  XPLAIN ITS R ASON FOR THIS D LAY IT ADMITT D
COMP NSATION WAS NOT PAID UNTIL TH LAPS OF MOR THAN 6 0 DAYS AFT R
TH INJURY.

With respect to the secon issue, the referee foun that
CLAIMANT HAD B  N AD QUAT LY COMP NSAT D BY TH AWARD OF 16 D 
GR  S FOR 5 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY, THAT TH M DICAL  X
HIBITS R FL CT D ONLY MINIMAL IMPAIRM NT AND TH T STIMONY OF TH 
CLAIMANT DID NOT CONVINC TH R F R  THAT H WAS MOR S RIOUSLY
DISABL D.

The boar , on  e novo review, agrees with the fin ings an 
CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  . TH CLAIMANT S LOSS OF WAG  ARNING
CAPACITY IS MINIMAL AT B ST. TH R IS NO  VID NC THAT ANY DOCTOR
INDICAT D THAT CLAIMANT COULD NOT R TURN TO HIS R GULAR  MPLOY
M NT AND TH R IS  VID NC THAT CLAIMANT IS ABL TO CUT, AND IS
CUTTING, FIR PLAC WOOD BOTH FOR HIMS LF AND OTH R P OPL AND THAT
SUCH WORK IS AS STR NUOUS AS HIS R GULAR WORK AS A LOGG R.

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate may 16, 1975 is affirme .

WCB CASE NO. 75-1006 DECEMBER 23, 1975

BRIAN K. BISSINGER, CLAIMANT
P ZZI, WILS N AND ATCHIS N,
claimant’s ATTYS.

SOUTH R, SPAULDING, KINS Y, WILLIAMSON AND SCHWAB ,
D F NS ATTYS.

R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewed by commissio ers moore a d sloa .

The board's order o review, e tered o November 25, 1975,
IN TH ABOV  NTITL D MATT R AWARD D CLAIMANT'S COUNS L A R A
SONABL ATTORN Y S F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH TH 
BOARD R VI W PAYABL BY TH  MPLOY R.

TH ORD R ON R VI W MODIFI D TH OPINION AND ORD R OF TH 

-2 8 6

­

­

-

­
­

’ 

­

­
’ 



            
        
                  
      

           
                 
 

       

  
    

 
       
    

     

          
          

             
  

        
                

             
          

             
       

          
          

            
           

                
              

          
              

           
       

          
            
           
            

           
          

           
         

            
             

              
 

  

BY ELIMINATING THEREFROM THE AWARD OF 1 6 DEGREES FOR 5 PER 

CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY, THEREFORE, UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
ORS 656.382 (2) Tl-iE EMPLOYER IS NOT REQUIRED TO PAY TO THE CLAIMANT 
OR HIS ATTORNEY A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE. 

ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT THE SECOND PARAGRAPH OF THE ORDER 
PORTION OF THE ORDER ON REVIEW, ENTERED NOVEMBER 2 5, 1975 1 BE 
DELETED THEREFROM• 

'WCB CASE NO. 75-721 

JACK SICHTING, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYSe 

DEPT• OF JUSTIC t • DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REV JEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 23, 1975 

REV IE WED 8Y COMM ISSI ONE RS WILSON AND SLOAN 0 

THE CLAIMANT SEEKS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL 15 DEGREES, MAKING A TOTAL 
OF 8 2 • 5 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 150 DEGREES FOR PARTIAL LOSS OF 
THE LE FT LE G 0 

CLAIMANT SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE TWISTING INJURY TO HIS LEFT 
KNEE ON SEPTEMBER 1 9 t 1972 WHILE WORKING AS A LOGGER. A LEFT KNEE 
ARTHROGRAM WAS PERFORMED ON DECEMBER t I t 9 7 2 AND IN MARCH t 9 7 3 
CLAIMANT WAS RELEASED FOR LIGHT WORK IN THE WOODS. CLAIMANT EN­
GAGED IN SUCH WORK UNTIL MAY, 1 973 WHEN 1 BECAUSE OF CONTINUING PAIN 
AND SWELLING, A LEFT LATERAL MENISCECTOMY WAS PERFORMED• 

CL .._IMANT AGAIN ATTEMPTED TO RETURN TO WORK BUT WAS UNSUC­
·CESSFUL BECAUSE OF HIS KNEE PROBLEMS 0 DR 0 SLOCUM, TO WHOM CLAIM­
ANT WAS REFERRED, RECOMMENDED SURGERY AND IN JANUARY, 1974, CLAIM­
ANT UNDERWENT HIS THIRD AND FINAL MAJOR LEFT KNEE SURGERY 0 HE RE­
TURNED TO WORK IN THE SUMMER OF 1974 AND HIS CLAIM WAS CLOSED ON 
JANUARY 7 1 1975 BY A DETERMINATION ORDER WHEREBY HE WAS AWARDED 
6 7 • 5 DE GREE S FOR 4 5 PER CENT LOSS OF THE LEFT LEG 0 

IN ocroi:;1=.R, 1974, DR. SLOCUM FOUND, AS A RESULT OF A CLOSING 
EVALUATION OF C. LAIMANT 1 THAT CLAIMANT LIMPED AND HE COULD NOT COME 
TO A FULL SQUAT .-.JOR COULD HE KNEEL 0 

THE RE •-EREE FOUND, BY COMPARING CLAIMANT NOW AS TO PRIOR TO 
HIS INJURY, THAT THE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHED HE HAS USE OF HIS LEFT 
LEG BUT 1,-..,Ar SUCH USE IS SUBSTANTIALLY LESSENED DUE, MAINLY, TO 
THE LOSS Of MOTION AND 1 TO A LESSER DEGREE, DISABLING PAIN AND 
INSTABILI TY 0 HE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD LOST 5 5 PER CENT OF 
THE cJSE OF HIS LEFT LEG DUE TO THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS REACHED BY THE REFEREE• THE BOARD NOTES THAT DR• 
SL•.:,c UM INDICATES THAT CLAIMANT HAS ARTHRITIS IN HIS KNEE AS A RE­
SULT OF THE INJURY AND THAT SUCH CONDITION MAY GET WORSE 0 IF THIS 
BECOMES FACT, CLAIMANT HAS HIS REMEDIES EITHER UNDER ORS 656 0 245 
OR ': 5 6 • 2 7 3 • 

-2 8 7-

R F R  BY  LIMINATING TH R FROM TH AWARD OF 16 D GR  S FOR 5 P R
C NT UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY, TH R FOR , UND R TH PROVISIONS OF
ORS 6 5 6,3 82 ( 2 ) TH  MPLOY R IS NOT R QUIR D TO PAY TO TH CLAIMANT
OR HIS ATTORN Y A R ASONABL ATTORN Y1S F  .

ORDER
It IS H R BY ORD R D THAT TH S COND PARAGRAPH OF TH ORD R

PORTION OF TH ORD R ON R VI W,  NT R D NOV MB R 2 5 , 1 9 7 5 , B 
D L T D TH R FROM.

WCB CASE NO. 75-721 DECEMBER 23, 1975

JACK SICHTING, CLAIMANT
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON,
 laimant s ATTYS.

D PT. OF JUST 1C. t , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.

The claimant seeks review by the boar of the referee's or er
WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT an ADDITIONAL 15 D GR  S, MAKING A TOTAL
OF 82.5 D GR  S OF A MAXIMUM OF 150 D GR  S FOR PARTIAL LOSS OF
TH L FT L G.

Claima t sustai ed a compe sable twisti g i jury to his left

KN  ON S PT MB R 1 9 , 1 97 2 WHIL WORKING AS A LOGG R. A L FT KN  
ARTHROGRAM WAS P RFORM D ON D C MB R 1 , 1 972 AND IN MARCH 1 973
CLAIMANT WAS R L AS D FOR LIGHT WORK IN TH WOODS. CLAIMANT  N
GAG D IN SUCH WORK UNTIL MAY, 1 973 WH N, B CAUS OF CONTINUING PAIN
AND SW LLING, A L FT LAT RAL M NISC CTOMY WAS P RFORM D.

Cl AIMANT AGAIN ATT MPT D TO R TURN TO WORK BUT WAS UNSUC

C SSFUL B CAUS OF HIS KN  PROBL MS. DR, SLOCUM, TO WHOM CLAIM
ANT WAS R F RR D, R COMM ND D SURG RY AND IN JANUARY, 1 9 74 , CLAIM
ANT UND RW NT HIS THIRD AND FINAL MAJOR L FT KN  SURG RY. H R 
TURN D TO WORK IN TH SUMM R OF 1 9 74 AND HIS CLAIM WAS CLOS D ON
JANUARY 7 , 1 9 7 5 BY A D T RMINATION ORD R WH R BY H WAS AWARD D
67.5 D GR  S FOR 45 P R C NT LOSS OF TH L FT L G.

In OCTOB R, 19 74 , DR. SLOCUM FOUND, AS A R SULT OF A CLOSING

 VALUATION OF CLAIMANT, THAT CLAIMANT LIMP D AND H COULD NOT COM 
TO A FULL SQUAT NOR COULD H KN  L.

The referee fou d, by compari g claima t  ow as to prior to

HIS INJURY, THAT TH  VID NC  STABLISH D H HAS US OF HIS L FT
L G BUT 'HAT SUCH US IS SUBSTANTIALLY L SS N D DU , MAINLY, TO
TH LOSS Of MOTION AND, TO A L SS R D GR  , DISABLING PAIN AND
INSTABILITY. H CONCLUD D THAT CLAIMANT HAD LOST 55 P R C NT OF
TH US OF HIS L FT L G DU TO TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY,

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, CONCURS IN TH FINDINGS AND

CONCLUSIONS R ACH D BY TH R F R  . TH BOARD NOT S THAT DR.
SLOC UM INDICAT S THAT CLAIMANT HAS ARTHRITIS IN HIS KN  AS A R 
SULT OF TH INJURY AND THAT SUCH CONDITION MAY G T WORS . IF THIS
B COM S FACT, CLAIMANT HAS HIS R M DI S  ITH R UND R ORS 6 5 6.2 4 5
OR 656.273.

■2 8 7

' 

­

­

­
­

­

­



            

       

  
    
    
    

     

         
          
          

           
         

   

              
            
          
      

      
             
                

           
           

            
       

               
          

     
               

          
          
            

   
                

          
            

        
            

        
           

            
         

      
         

             
              

              
         
   

   

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 11 1 1975 IS AFFIRMED. 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4308 

RAY WILLIAMS, CLAIMANT 

GAL TON AND POPICK, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS• 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

DECEMBER 23, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 

THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH REFERRED TO IT FOR ACCEPTANCE CLAIMANT'S 

CLAIM FOR HIS CANCER CONDITION AND FOR THE PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION 

AS PROVIDED BY LAW UNTIL CLOSURE PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 8 • THE 

REFEREE ALSO IMPOSED A PENALTY AND AWARDED CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY 

A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE• 

CLAIMANT IS A 54 YEAR OLD SCHOOL TEACHER - ON JANUARY 31 1 1974 

WHILE ACTING AS A HALL MONITOR, CLAIMANT'S ARM WAS STRUCK BY A 

RUNNING STUDENT CAUSING CLAIMANT TO BE KNOCKED BACK AGAINST A 

STAIRWAY THEREBY CAUSING A LUMBAR SACRAL STRAIN. 

CLAIMANT RECEIVED MEDICAL ATTENTION COMMENCING 'oN FEBRUARY 

5 1 1 974 AT THE KEIZER FOUNDATION HOSPITAL AND CLINIC• HE RETURNED 

ON APRIL 2 AND AGAIN ON APRIL 6• THE FIRST TIME HE WAS SEEN BY DR• 

DOUGAN WHO RECOMMENDED BED REST 1 THE SECOND TIME BY DR• MYER 

WHO TOLD CLAIMANT HE SHOULD HAVE FOLLOWED DR• DOUGAN' S ADVICE• 

REPRIMANDED HIM AND INDICATED THERE WAS NO MORE THEY COULD DO FOR 

HIM• CLAIMANT DID NOT RETURN AFTER THAT DATE. 

ON JULY 9 1 197 4 • DR• HARWOOD, AT THE REQUEST OF THE FUND 1 

EXAMINED CLAIMANT AND FOUND NO IMPAIRMENT IN HIS BACK 1 DIAGNOSED 

A BACK SPRAIN AND RECOMMENDED CLOSURE• 

0N AUGUST 29 1 1974 1 DR• BUMP LOOKED AT THE X-RAYS TAKEN ON 

APRIL 2 AND REQUESTED FURTHER INVESTIGATION WITH RESPECT THERETO -

HOWEVER• DESPITE THIS REQUEST, THE CLAIM WAS CLOSED BY A DETER-

M I NATION ORDER, DATED SEPTEMBER 6 1 1974 t WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 

NO PER MANE NT PARTIAL DI SABILITYe 

0N NOVEMBER 25 • 1974 1 DR. BUMP SENT IN A REPORT CRITICAL OF 

THE PREVIOUS DIAGNOSES OF CLAIMANT'S COMPLAINTS. HE HAD FOUND A 

MALIGNANCY IN THE LEFT KIDNEY AND FELT THAT THAT WAS THE REASON 

FOR CLAIMANT'S CONTINUING BACK PROBLEMS• SHORTLY AFTER THIS RE­

PORT WAS MADE BY DR• BUMP, CLAIMANT DISCUSSED WITH THE FUND THE 

LATTER'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR A PENDING CANCER OPERATION. CLAIMANT 

REQUESTED THE FUND TO REOPEN HIS CLAIM BUT THE FUND NEITHER ACCEP-

TED NOR DENIED IT• ALL IT DID WAS INFORM THE TREATING PHYSICIAN 

AND THE HOSPITAL THAT IT WOULD NOT PAY THE BILLS• 

DR. BUMP INDICATED THAT ADDITIONAL DIAGNOSITIC PROCEDURES 

SHOULD HAVE BEEN EMPLOYED BASED UPON INFORMATION CONTAINED IN 

THE X-RAYS TAKEN ON APRIL 2 AT KEIZER. IN ALL MEDICAL PROBABILITY 

THE CANCER DID SPREAD OR INCREASE FROM JANUARY 3 1 t 1974 .THROUGH 

SEPTEMBER 4 1 1 974 AND IT WAS HIS OPINION THAT THE SEVEN MONTH 

DELAY IN DIAGNOSING AND TREATING THE CANCER WAS PROBABLY DETRI­

MENTAL. TO CLAIMANT'S CONDITION• 

-2 8 8 -

 RDER
The or er of the referee  ate june i i , 1975 is affirme .

WCB CASE NO. 74-4308 DECEMBER 23, 1975

RAY WILLIAMS, CLAIMANT
GALT N AND P PICK, CLAIMANT S ATTYS.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY SAIF

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.

The state acci ent insurance fun requests boar review of
THE referee s  RDER WHICH REFERRED T IT F R ACCEPTANCE CLAIMANT S
CLAIM for his cancer con ition an for the payment of compensation
AS PR VIDED BY LAW UNTIL CL SURE PURSUANT T  RS 656.268. THE
REFEREE ALS IMP SED A PENALTY AND AWARDED CLAIMANT S ATT RNEY
A REAS NABLE ATT RNEY S FEE.

Claimant is a 54 year ol school teacher on January 3 1 , 1974
WHILE ACTING AS A HALL M NIT R, CLAIMANT S ARM WAS STRUCK BY A
RUNNING STUDENT CAUSING CLAIMANT T BE KN CKED BACK AGAINST A
STAIRWAY THEREBY CAUSING A LUMBAR SACRAL STRAIN.

Claima t received medical atte tio comme ci g o February
5 , 1 97 4 AT TH K IZ R FOUNDATION HOSPITAL AND CLINIC. H R TURN D
ON APRIL 2 AND AGAIN ON APRIL 6. TH FIRST TIM H WAS S  N BY DR.
DOUGAN WHO R COMM ND D B D R ST, TH S COND TIM BY DR. MY R
WHO TOLD CLAIMANT H SHOULD HAV FOLLOW D DR. DOUGAN S ADVIC ,
R PRIMAND D HIM AND INDICAT D TH R WAS NO MOR TH Y COULD DO FOR
HIM. CLAIMANT DID NOT R TURN AFT R THAT DAT .

On JULY 9 , 1 9 74 , DR. HARWOOD, AT TH R QU ST OF TH FUND,
 XAMIN D CLAIMANT AND FOUND NO IMPAIRM NT IN HIS BACK, DIAGNOS D
A BACK SPRAIN AND R COMM ND D CLOSUR .

On AUGUST 2 9 , 1 974 , DR. BUMP LOOK D AT TH X-RAYS TAK N ON
APRIL 2 AND R QU ST D FURTH R INV STIGATION WITH R SP CT TH R TO
HOW V R, D SPIT THIS R QU ST, TH CLAIM WAS CLOS D BY A D T R
MINATION ORD R, DAT D S PT MB R 6 , 1 9 74 , WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT
NO P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY.

On NOV MB R 2 5 , 1 97 4 , DR. BUMP S NT IN A R PORT CRITICAL OF
TH PR VIOUS DIAGNOS S OF CLAIMANT S COMPLAINTS. H HAD FOUND A
MALIGNANCY IN TH L FT KIDN Y AND F LT THAT THAT WAS TH R ASON
FOR CLAIMANT S CONTINUING BACK PROBL MS. SHORTLY AFT R THIS R 
PORT WAS MAD BY DR. BUMP, CLAIMANT DISCUSS D WITH TH FUND TH 
latter s R SPONSIBILITY FOR A P NDING CANC R OP RATION. CLAIMANT
R QU ST D TH FUND TO R OP N HIS CLAIM BUT TH FUND N ITH R ACC P
T D NOR D NI D IT. ALL IT DID WAS INFORM TH TR ATING PHYSICIAN
AND TH HOSPITAL THAT IT WOULD NOT PAY TH BILLS,

Dr. bump i dicated that additio al diag ositic procedures
SHOULD HAV B  N  MPLOY D BAS D UPON INFORMATION CONTAIN D IN
TH X RAYS TAK N ON APRIL 2 AT K IZ R. IN ALL M DICAL PROBABILITY
TH CANC R DID SPR AD OR INCR AS FROM JANUARY 3 1 , 1 9 74 THROUGH
S PT MB R 4 , 1 9 74 AND IT WAS HIS OPINION THAT TH S V N MONTH
D LAY IN DIAGNOSING AND TR ATING TH CANC R WAS PROBABLY D TRI
M NTAL TO  laimant s CONDITION.

■2 8 8

’ 

’ ’ 

’ 
’ 

-
’ 

’ 

-
­

’ 

’ ­

’ 
­

— 

­
’ 

-



        
           

            
        

     
         

            
           

         
           

       
           

           
            
            

            
           
           
        
             
        

         
          
           
               

         
                  

    

          
          

            

       
           
            

       

  
   

 
    
    

     
     

        
           
             
             

               
          

   

REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT WHEN CLAIMANT WAS SEEN A1 
KEIZER FOUNDATION FOR TREATMENT OF HIS BACK INJURY, DISCOVERY OF 
THE MALIGNANCY IN THE KIDNEY COUL-� -HAVE BEEN MADE AND AN IMMEDIATE 
OPERATION UNDOUB1EDLY WOULD HAVE BEEN WARRANTED. HOWEVER, 1HE 
DOCTORS DID NOT MAKE SUCH DISCOVERY0 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE QUESTION OF 'MASKING' DID_ 
COME INTO EFFECT SINCE THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY SET FORTH A CHAIN OF 
EVENTS WHICH DELAYED FOR SOME NINE MONTHS THE TREATMENT OF A 
CANCEROUS CONDITION - THAT DELAY HAD UNDOUBTEDLY BEEN VERY DETRI­
MENTAL TO THE HEALTH OF THE CLAIMANT AND 1 THEREFORE, SHOULD BE 
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND 0 

W1TH RESPECT TO THE FAILURE OF THE FUND TO EITHER ACCEPT OR 
DENY CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR HIS CANCER, THE REFEREE FELT IT WOULD 
NOT HAVE BEEN OBJECTIONABLE IF THE FUND HAD ISSUED A DENIAL BECAUSE 
THERE WAS A PROBABLE QUESTION AS TO WHETHER THE CONDITION WAS OR 
WAS NOT 'MASKED' BY THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY WHICH IT HAD ACCEPTED 
AS THE JR RESPONSIBILITY - HOWEVER, AFTER THE FUND HAD BEEN INFORMED 
BY CLAIMANT OF HIS MALIGNANCY, THE FUND NEITHER DENIED NOR ACCEPTED 
THE CLAI Me_ THE REFEREE CONS! DE RED THIS CONDUCT INEXCUSABLE INAS­
MUCH AS CLAIMANT FELT THERE WAS PROPER BASIS FOR HIS CLAIM AND HE 
WAS ENTITLED TO HAVE IT EITHER ACCEPTED OR DENIED• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THE CONDUCT OF THE FUND WAS IMPROPER 
DE FACTO DENIAL AND ALSO WAS UNREASONABLE RESISTANCE AND DELAY 
IN THE PROCESSING OF THE CLAIM• BASED UPON THE UNREASONABLE ACTION 
OF THE FUND 1 HE ASSESSED A 2 0 PER CENT PENALTY TO BE PAID TO THE 
CLAIMANT BASED ON ALL COMPENSATION DUE CLAIMANT FOR TEMPORARY 
TOTALDISABILITVFROMAUGUSTI, 1974 TO APRIL 21, 1975 AND AWARDED 
CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY AN ATTORNEY FEEe 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS MADE BY THE REFEREE AND ADOPTS THEM AS ITS OWN• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED APRIL 2 1 1 197 5 IS AFFIRMED. 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE 
SUM OF 5 0 0 DOLLARS PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4289 

DONALD MC MURTY, CLAIMANT 
BABCOCK, ACKERMAN AND HANLON, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE 1 DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 
CROSS REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 24, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND MOORE• 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE 
BOARD OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH HELD THAT THE FUND UNREASONABLY 
DELAYED IN PAYING THE BILLS FOR THE SERVICES OF DR. WOODARD IN THE 
AMOUNT OF 8 2 DOLLARS AND ORDERED THE FUND TO PAY CLAIMANT AS A PEN­
AL TY AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT EQUAL TO 2 5 PER CENT OF THE 8 2 DOLLARS 
AND ALSO TO PAV CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY AN ATTORNEY'S FEE 0 THE CLAIMANT 

-2 8 9 -

The referee co cluded that whe claima t was see at

K IZ R FOUNDATION FOR TR ATM NT OF HIS BACK INJURY, DISCOV RY OF
TH MALIGNANCY IN TH KIDN Y COULD HAV B  N MAD AND AN IMM DIAT 
OP RATION UNDOUBT DLY WOULD HAV B  N WARRANT D. HOW V R, TH 
DOCTORS DID NOT MAK SUCH DISCOV RY.

The referee co cluded that the questio of ’maski g* did

COM INTO  FF CT SINC TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY S T FORTH A CHAIN OF
 V NTS WHICH D LAY D FOR SOM NIN MONTHS TH TR ATM NT OF A
CANC ROUS CONDITION THAT D LAY HAD UNDOUBT DLY B  N V RY D TRI
M NTAL TO TH H ALTH OF TH CLAIMANT AND, TH R FOR , SHOULD B 
TH R SPONSIBILITY OF TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

With respect to the failure of the fu d to either accept or
D NY CLAIMANT S CLAIM FOR HIS CANC R, TH R F R  F LT IT WOULD
NOT HAV B  N OBJ CTIONABL IF TH FUND HAD ISSU D A D NIAL B CAUS 
TH R WAS A PROBABL QU STION AS TO WH TH R TH CONDITION WAS OR
WAS NOT MASK D BY TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY WHICH IT HAD ACC PT D
AS TH IR R SPONSIBILITY HOW V R, AFT R TH FUND HAD B  N INFORM D
BY CLAIMANT OF HIS MALIGNANCY, TH FUND N ITH R D NI D NOR ACC PT D
TH CLAIM. TH R F R  CONSID R D THIS CONDUCT IN XCUSABL INAS
MUCH AS CLAIMANT F LT TH R WAS PROP R BASIS FOR HIS CLAIM AND H 
WAS  NTITL D TO HAV IT  ITH R ACC PT D OR D NI D.

The referee co cluded the co duct of the fu d was improper

D FACTO D NIAL AND ALSO WAS UNR ASONABL R SISTANC AND D LAY
IN TH PROC SSING OF TH CLAIM. BAS D UPON TH UNR ASONABL ACTION
OF TH FUND, H ASS SS D A 20 P R C NT P NALTY TO B PAID TO TH 
CLAIMANT BAS D ON ALL COMP NSATION DU CLAIMANT FOR T MPORARY
TOTAL DISABILITY FROM AUGUST 1 , 1 9 74 TO APRIL 2 1 , 1 97 5 AND AWARD D
 laimant s ATTORN Y AN ATTORN Y F  .

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs i the fi di gs a d

CONCLUSIONS MAD BY TH R F R  AND ADOPTS TH M AS ITS OWN.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated april 21 , 1975 is affirmed.

Claima t’s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey's
F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W, TH 
SUM OF 5 0 0 DOLLARS PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

WCB CASE NO. 74-4289 DECEMBER 24, 1975

DONALD MCMURTY, CLAIMANT
BABCOCK, ACK RMAN AND HANLON,
 laimant s ATTYS.

DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY SAIF
CR SS REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d moore.

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests review by the
BOARD OF TH referee s ORD R WHICH H LD THAT the FUND UNR ASONABLY
D LAY D IN PAYING TH BILLS FOR TH S RVIC S OF DR. WOODARD IN TH 
AMOUNT OF 82 DOLLARS AND ORD R D TH FUND TO PAY CLAIMANT AS A P N
ALTY AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT  QUAL TO 2 5 P R C NT OF TH 8 2 DOLLARS
AND ALSO TO PAY CLAIMANT S ATTORN Y AN ATTORN Y S F  . TH CLAIMANT

-2 8 9

. 

— ­

’ 

’ ’ 
-

­

’ 

’ 

’ 

­

’ ’ 

-



          
             
        

         
           

                
         

         
         

          
             

          
            
            

            
          
           
           
            

            

        
            

         
             

           
     

          
               
                
   

         
            

                
              
           
         

         

           
       

         
         

              

          

  

REQUESTS REVIEW, CONTENDING THE REFEREE ERRED IN NOT FINDING 

THAT THE FUND'S FAILURE TO PAY DR 0 JONES WAS UNREASONABLE TO THE 

EXTENT THAT A PE NALTY SHOULD HAVE BEEN ASSESSED THEREFOR 0 

CLAIMANT SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON DECEMBER 8, 1 973 -

THIS CLAIM WAS ACCEPTED AND CLOSED BY A DETERMINATION ORDER DATED 

FEBRUARY I 2. • t 9 7 4 WI TH AN AWARD OF SOME Tl ME LOSS BUT NO AWARD FOR 

PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY0 SINCE HIS INJURY CLAIMANT ALLEGES HE 

HAS INCURRED MEDICAL SERVICES RESULTING FROM SAID INJURY, THE PAY­

MENT FOR WHICH HAS BEEN UNREASONABLY DELAYED BY THE FUND 0 

CLAIMANT SAW DR 0 WOODARD ON DECEMBER 8 • 1973 AND RECEIVED 

TREATMENT FROM HIM FOR APPROXIMATELY FOUR WEEKS. IN AUGUST 19 74, 

CLAIMANT AGAIN EXPERIENCED SIMILAR SYMPTOMS TO HIS LOW BACK AND 

HE AGAIN CONSULTED DR 0 WOODARD WHO TREATED HIM ON A DAILY BASIS 

FOR MORE THAN ONE WEEK 0 CLAIMANT THEN SAW DR 0 LARSON ON TWO OC­

CASIONS, GAVE DR 0 LARSON HIS FUND'S CLAIM NUMBER AND TOLD HIM TO 

BILL THE FUND 0 CLAIMANT RECEIVED ONLY ONE BILL FROM DRe LARSON• 

NEXT, CLAIMANT WAS SEEN BY DR 0 JONES, A NEUROLOGIST, WHO PRESCRIBED 

MUSCLE RELAXANTS AND TOLD CLAIMANT TO RETURN IN SIX WEEKS WHICH 

CLAIMANT DID AND DR 0 JONES PRESCRIBED MORE PILLS AND TOLD HIM TO 

RETURN IF HE HAD AN ADDITIONAL PROBLEM• CLAIMANT HAS NOT HAD TO 

RETURN• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THERE WAS NOT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE 

ON WHICH TO BASE A FINDING THAT THE FUND UNREASONABLY REFUSED OR 

DELAYED PAYMENT OF THE MEDICAL SERVICES PROVIDED BY DR 0 LARSON• 

THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT HIS BILL WAS EVER SUBMITTED TO THE FUND, 

THE AMOUNT OF THE BILL OR WHETHER THE SERVICES RENDERED WERE CAU­

SALLY RELATED TO CLAIMANT'S INJURY• 

WITH REGARD TO THE SERVICES PERFORMED BY DR 0 JONES, THE REFEREE 

FOUND THAT THE FIRST CONSULTATION WAS ON SEPTEMBER 2 3, 1974 AND THE 

FUND PAID DR 0 JONES ON OCTOBER 30 1 1974 0 THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THIS 

WAS NOT UNREASONABLE DELAY0 

WITH RESPECT TO THE MEDICAL SERVICES PROVIDED BY DR 0 WOODARD, 

THE EVIDENCE SHOWS THAT THE FUND DID RECEIVE HIS BILL ON AUGUST 23, 

1974 AND REFUSED PAYMENT 0 ON NOVEMBER 26 1 1974 THE BILL, WHICH 

AMOUNTED TO 82. DOLLARS WAS PAID BY THE FUND - THIS WAS AFTER A 

REQUEST FOR HEARING HAD BEEN MADE BY THE CLAIMANT. THE REFEREE 

CONCLUDED THAT THIS WAS UNREASONABLE DELAY AND ENTITLED CLAIMANT 

TO PENAL TIES AND ATTORNEY'S FEES PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 2 ( 8) • 

THE BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS WITH THE FINDINGS AND 

CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS HIS ORDER. 

THE BOARD BELIEVES THE CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY HAS BEEN ADE­

QUATELY COMPENSATED BY THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE AND, THEREFORE, 

NO AWARD FOR AN ATTORNEY'S FEE WILL BE GIVEN BY THIS ORDER ON REVIEW. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY 7, 1 975 IS AFFIRMED. 

-2 90-

\

CROSS R QU STS R VI W, CONT NDING TH R F R   RR D IN NOT FINDING
THAT TH FUND* S FAILUR TO PAY DR. JON S WAS UNR ASONABL TO TH 
 XT NT THAT A P NALTY SHOULD HAV B  N ASS SS D TH R FOR.

Claima t sustai ed a compe sable i jury o December 8, 1973
THIS CLAIM WAS ACC PT D AND CLOS D BY A D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D
F BRUARY 1 2 , 1 974 WITH AN AWARD OF SOM TIM LOSS BUT NO AWARD FOR
P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY. SINC HIS INJURY CLAIMANT ALL G S H 
HAS INCURR D M DICAL S RVIC S R SULTING FROM SAID INJURY, TH PAY
M NT FOR WHICH HAS B  N UNR ASONABLY D LAY D BY TH FUND.

Claima t saw dr. woodard o December 8, 1973 a d received

TR ATM NT FROM HIM FOR APPROXIMAT LY FOUR W  KS. IN AUGUST 1 9 74 ,
CLAIMANT AGAIN  XP RI NC D SIMILAR SYMPTOMS TO HIS LOW BACK AND
H AGAIN CONSULT D DR. WOODARD WHO TR AT D HIM ON A DAILY BASIS
FOR MOR THAN ON W  K. CLAIMANT TH N SAW DR. LARSON ON TWO OC
CASIONS, GAV DR. LARSON HIS FUND'S CLAIM NUMB R AND TOLD HIM TO
BILL TH FUND. CLAIMANT R C IV D ONLY ON BILL FROM DR. LARSON.
N XT, CLAIMANT WAS S  N BY DR. JON S, A N UROLOGIST, WHO PR SCRIB D
MUSCL R LAXANTS AND TOLD CLAIMANT TO R TURN IN SIX W  KS WHICH
CLAIMANT DID AND DR. JON S PR SCRIB D MOR PILLS AND TOLD HIM TO
R TURN IF H HAD AN ADDITIONAL PROBL M. CLAIMANT HAS NOT HAD TO
R TURN.

The referee fou d that there was  ot sufficie t evide ce

ON WHICH TO BAS A FINDING THAT TH FUND UNR ASONABLY R FUS D OR
D LAY D PAYM NT OF TH M DICAL S RVIC S PROVID D BY DR. LARSON.
TH R WAS NO  VID NC THAT HIS BILL WAS  V R SUBMITT D TO TH FUND,
TH AMOUNT OF TH BILL OR WH TH R TH S RVIC S R ND R D W R CAU
SALLY R LAT D TO CLAIMANT1 S INJURY.

With regard to the services performed by dr. jo es, the referee

FOUND THAT TH FIRST CONSULTATION WAS ON S PT MB R 2 3 , 1 9 74 AND TH 
FUND PAID DR. JON S ON OCTOB R 3 0 , 1 9 74 . TH R F R  CONCLUD D THIS
WAS NOT UNR ASONABL D LAY.

With respect to the medical services provided by dr. woodard,
TH  VID NC SHOWS THAT TH FUND DID R C IV HIS BILL ON AUGUST 23,
1 97 4 AND R FUS D PAYM NT. ON NOV MB R 2 6 , 1 9 74 TH BILL, WHICH
AMOUNT D TO 82 DOLLARS WAS PAID BY TH FUND THIS WAS AFT R A
R QU ST FOR H ARING HAD B  N MAD BY TH CLAIMANT. TH R F R  
CONCLUD D THAT THIS WAS UNR ASONABL D LAY AND  NTITL D CLAIMANT
TO P NALTI S AND ATTORN Y* S F  S PURSUANT TO ORS 656.262(8).

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, CONCURS WITH TH FINDINGS AND
CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  AND AFFIRMS HIS ORD R.

The BOARD B LI V S TH CLAIMANT* S ATTORN Y HAS B  N AD 
QUAT LY COMP NSAT D BY TH ORD R OF TH R F R  AND, TH R FOR ,
NO AWARD FOR AN ATTORN Y* S F  WILL B GIV N BY THIS ORD R ON R VI W,

ORDER
The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D JULY 7, 1975 IS AFFIRM D.

•2 9 0

-

­

­

­

-

­



   

    
    
    
    

     

         
            
     

        
         

           
          

        
         

       
             
          
          

          
        

          
       
           

           
           

            
         

       
          
          
              

         
            

            
        
            
         

          
        
          

 

          
          

             
          

          
             

          
            

           
           

       

CASE NO. 74-3128 

J UNICE C 0 HALKYARD, CLAIMANT 

BOYER AND PUTNEY, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 24, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN 0 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF A REFEREE'S ORDER 

WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL 32 DEGREES FOR A TOTAL OF 80 

DEGREES FOR UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY 0 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE LOW BACK INJURY JULY 197 3 

WHILE WORKING AS A WELDERe DR 0 TENNYSON, NEUROSURGEON, DIAGNOSED 

A LUMBAR STRAIN - A LUMBAR MYELOGRAM WHICH WAS TAKEN PROVED NOR­

MAL• CLAIMANT'S COMPLAINTS PERSISTED AND HE WAS SEEN BY DR 0 

MCINTOSH, AN ORTHOPEDIST, WHO DIAGNOSED A DEGENERATIVE DISC WITH­

OUT NEUROPATHY AND PRESCRIBED PHYSICAL THERAPY AND A BACK SUPPORT 0 

CLAIMANT WAS REFERRED TO THE DISABILITY PREVENTION DIVISION 

TO DETERMINE IF A FUSION WOULD BE OF BENEFIT - NO FUSION WAS RECOM­

MENDED• CLAIMANT WAS SEEN BY DR 0 MELSON, A NEUROSURGEON, WHO 

DIAGNOSED A CHRONI_C LUMBOSACRAL STRAIN WITH DEGENERATIVE JOINT DISC 

ANOTHER MYELOGRAM WAS NORMAL AND DR 0 MELSON FELT CLAIMANT WAS 

MEDICALLY STATIONARY 0 A DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED JULY 8 0 1974 

AWARDED CLAIMANT 4 8 DEGREES FOR UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY 0 

CLAIMANT CONTENDS HE IS PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED• 

IN 1 968 CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED ANOTHER INDUSTRIAL INJURY AND 

HAD HAD A LAMINECTOMY 0 FROM THAT DATE FORWARD, HIS BACK WAS OC­

CASIONALLY SYMPTOMATIC BUT IT DID NOT PREVENT HIM FROM WORKING AS 

A WELDER AND HE WAS NOT SUFFERING ANY DISABLING EFFECTS FROM THAT 

INJURY AT THE Tl ME OF THE 1973 INJURY 0 

THE REFEREE FOUND CLAIMANT HAD A LONGSTANDING PERSONALITY 

DISORDER WH ICH 1 IN THE OPINION OF THE PSYCHIATRIST WHO EXAMINED 

CLAIMANT, WAS NOT AFFECTED BY THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY AND CLAIMANT'S 

PERMANENT DISABILITY, AS A RESULT OF THE JULY 1973 INJURY, DID NOT 

HAVE A PSYCHOLOGICAL COMPONENT. HE FURTHER FOUND THAT CLAIMANT 

HAD FAILED TO PROVE THAT HE WAS INCAPABLE OF PERFORMING WORK AT 

A GAINFUL AND SUITABLE OCCUPATION AND HAD NOT PROVEN THAT HE FELL 

WITHIN THE 'ODD-LOT' CATEGORY. THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE INDICATES 

CLAIMANT SHOULD NOT ENGAGE IN HEAVY LIFTING AND THAT HE SHOULD BE 

RETRAINED BUT THERE IS NO MEDICAL OPINION SUPPORTING CLAIMANT'S 

CLAIMED INABILITY TO WORK. THE REFEREE FELT, HOWEVER, THAT THE 

LIFTING RESTRICTION WOULD PRECLUDE CLAIMANT FROM RETURNING TO 

WELDING AND ALSO FROM ENGAGING IN JOBS INVOLVING STRENUOUS MANUAL 

LABOR• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE FACT OF CLAIMANT'S PRESENT 

UNEMPLOYMENT AND THE FACT THAT HE HAD UNSUCCESSFULLY SOUGHT WORK 

WHICH HE MAINTAINS HE COULD NOT DO IN ANY CASE DO NOT CONSTITUTE 

EVIDENCE OF HIS LACK OF EARNING CAPACITY 0 ALTHOUGH CLAIMANT HAS 

FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT HE IS PRESENTLY PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY 

DISABLED, HE DOES HAVE A LOSS OF EARNING CAPACITY IN EXCESS OF THAT 

FOR WHICH HE HAD BEEN AWARDED 0 THE REFEREE, THEREFORE, INCREASED 

THE AWARD TO 8 0 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 3 2 0 DEGREE Se 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 

CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE 0 IT IS OBVIOUS THAT CLAIMANT HAS NOT 

BEEN COOPERATIVE WITH RESPECT TO VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION PROGRAMS 

-2 9 t -

WCB CASE NO. 74-3128 1975

J UNICE C. HALKYARD, CLAIMANT
B YER AND PUTNEY, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS.
DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The claima t requests board review of a referee's order

WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL 32 D GR  S FOR A TOTAL OF 80
D GR  S FOR UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY,

Claima t suffered a compe sable low back i jury july 1973
WHIL WORKING AS A W LD R. DR. T NNYSON, N UROSURG ON, DIAGNOS D
A LUMBAR STRAIN A LUMBAR MY LOGRAM WHICH WAS TAK N PROV D NOR
MAL.  laimant s COMPLAINTS P RSIST D AND H WAS S  N BY DR.
MCINTOSH, AN ORTHOP DIST, WHO DIAGNOS D A D G N RATIV DISC WITH
OUT N UROPATHY AND PR SCRIB D PHYSICAL TH RAPY AND A BACK SUPPORT.

Claima t was referred to the disability preve tio divisio 

TO D T RMIN IF A FUSION WOULD B OF B N FIT NO FUSION WAS R COM
M ND D. CLAIMANT WAS S  N BY DR. M LSON, A N UROSURG ON, WHO
DIAGNOS D A CHRONIC LUMBOSACRAL STRAIN WITH D G N RATIV JOINT DISC
ANOTH R MY LOGRAM WAS NORMAL AND DR. M LSON F LT CLAIMANT WAS
M DICALLY STATIONARY, A D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D JULY 8, 1974
AWARD D CLAIMANT 4 8 D GR  S FOR UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY.
CLAIMANT CONT NDS H IS P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D.

In 1 96 8 CLAIMANT HAD SUFF R D ANOTH R INDUSTRIAL INJURY AND
HAD HAD A LAMIN CTOMY. FROM THAT DAT FORWARD, HIS BACK WAS OC
CASIONALLY SYMPTOMATIC BUT IT DID NOT PR V NT HIM FROM WORKING AS
A W LD R AND H WAS NOT SUFF RING ANY DISABLING  FF CTS FROM THAT
INJURY AT TH TIM OF TH 1 9 73 INJURY.

The referee foun claimant ha a longstan ing personality
DISORD R WHICH, IN TH OPINION OF TH PSYCHIATRIST WHO  XAMIN D
CLAIMANT, WAS NOT AFF CT D BY TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY AND CLAIMANT'S
P RMAN NT DISABILITY, AS A R SULT OF TH JULY 1 97 3 INJURY, DID NOT
HAV A PSYCHOLOGICAL COMPON NT. H FURTH R FOUND THAT CLAIMANT
HAD FAIL D TO PROV THAT H WAS INCAPABL OF P RFORMING WORK AT
A GAINFUL AND SUITABL OCCUPATION AND HAD NOT PROV N THAT H F LL
WITHIN TH 'ODD-LOT CAT GORY. TH M DICAL  VID NC INDICAT S
CLAIMANT SHOULD NOT  NGAG IN H AVY LIFTING AND THAT H SHOULD B 
R TRAIN D BUT TH R IS NO M DICAL OPINION SUPPORTING CLAIMANT'S
CLAIM D INABILITY TO WORK. TH R F R  F LT, HOW V R, THAT TH 
LIFTING R STRICTION WOULD PR CLUD CLAIMANT FROM R TURNING TO
W LDING AND ALSO FROM  NGAGING IN JOBS INVOLVING STR NUOUS MANUAL
LABOR.

DECEMBER 24,

The R F R  CONCLUD D THAT TH FACT OF CLAIMANT' S PR S NT
UN MPLOYM NT AND TH FACT THAT H HAD UNSUCC SSFULLY SOUGHT WORK
WHICH H MAINTAINS H COULD NOT DO IN ANY CAS DO NOT CONSTITUT 
 VID NC OF HIS LACK OF  ARNING CAPACITY. ALTHOUGH CLAIMANT HAS
FAIL D TO  STABLISH THAT H IS PR S NTLY P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY
DISABL D, H DO S HAV A LOSS OF  ARNING CAPACITY IN  XC SS OF THAT
FOR WHICH H HAD B  N AWARD D. TH R F R  , TH R FOR , INCR AS D
TH AWARD TO 80 D GR  S OF A MAXIMUM OF 3 2 0 D GR  S.

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs i the fi di gs a d

CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  . IT IS OBVIOUS THAT CLAIMANT HAS NOT
B  N COOP RATIV WITH R SP CT TO VOCATIONAL R HABILITATION PROGRAMS

— ­
' 

­

— ­

-

­

' 



              
          

          

       

  
   

 
    
    

     

         
         
 

        
            
             

           
            

           

            
           
           
             

           
        

        
            
          

         
        

            
            
              
           

        
         
           
           
  

         
          
              

         
          
        
         
            

  

IT IS DOUBTFUL THAT HE HAS MADE ANY BONA FIDE ATTEMPT TO RETURN 
TO WORK WHICH HE COULD DO IN HIS PRESENT PHYSICAL CONDITION 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED AUGUST 6, 197 5 IS AFFIRMED. 

WCB CASE NO. 75-727 

VERA HARVILL, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON ANO ATCHISON 0 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYSe 
OEPT0 OF JUSTICE 8 DEFENSE ATTY0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

DECEMBER 24, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON ANO SLOAN• 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE 
BOARD OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER AWARDING CLAIMANT PERMANENT ANO 
TOTAL OISABI LITYe 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON AUGUST 5 • 1973 
WHEN SHE STRUCK HER HEAD ANO SHOULDER ON AN OPEN CASH REGISTER 
DRAWE Re SHE CONTINUED WORK UNTIL SEPTEMBER 1 2, WHEN SHE WAS SEEN 
BY OR• WILSON WHO DIAGNOSED MILD POST CONCUSSION HEADACHES ANO MILD 
BILATERAL TARDY ULNAR PALSIES - THE LATTER WERE DENIED BY THE FUND 
AND THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE DOES NOT CONNECT THEM TO THE INDUSTRIAL 
INJURY 0 

BY OCTOBER 3 • 19 7 4 CLAIMANT WAS EXPERIENCING 8 IN ADDITION TO 
HER ORIGINAL SYMPTOMS, A VARIETY OF OTHER SYMPTOMS AND SHE WAS 
SEEN BY A VARIETY OF SPECIALISTS FOR THESE SYMPTOMS• SHE STATES 
SHE HAS CONTINUAL PAIN IN THE LEFT SHOULDER, THE LEFT NECK AND SHARP, 
PIERCING PAINS BEHIND HER LEFT EAR WITH PRESSURE ALL THE TIME• CLAIM­
ANT IS ON A VERY HEAVY DIET OF MEDICATION. 

THE REFEREE FOUND CLAIMANT HAO MINIMAL ORTHOPEDIC AND NEURO­
LOGICAL PROBLEMS ANO HAS HAD NO SURGERY• DRe PASQUESI IN JUNE 1974 
WONDERED WHETHER HER PROBLEMS WERE FUNCTIONAL AND SHE WAS REFERRED 
TO THE PAIN CLINIC FOR DEPRESSION, SECONDARY TO INTRACTABLE PAIN 0 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE MEDICAL EVIDENCE REVEALED THAT 
THE AWARD OF 32 DEGREES FOR 1 0 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY RE­
SULTING TO HER NECK, BACK AND LEFT SHOULDER WHICH WAS GRANTED ON 

OCTOBER 2 4, 1974 WAS ACCURATE AS FAR AS PHYSICAL IMPAIRMENT WAS 
CONCERNED, BUT THAT SHE HAS A HEAVY FUNCTIONAL OVERLAY IS INDICATED 
BY HER CONVERSION REACTIONS AND SOMATIZATION 0 APPARENTLY CLAIMANT 
IS ABLE TO CONTRIBUTE HER CHRONIC HEADACHES, BLURRY VISION, DEAF­
NESS IN THE LEFT EAR, NUMBNESS IN THE LEFT HAND, CONSTIPATION 8 STOM­
ACH PAIN AND OCCASIONAL CHEST PAIN, AMONG OTHER SYMPTOMS, ALL TO 
THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY0 

BASED UPON THIS FINDING 8 THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THERE WAS A 
CAUSAL CONNECTION ANO SUGGESTED THE ONLY CURE FOR HER CONDITION 
WOULD BE A WILLINGNESS AND DESIRE ON HER PART TO BE CURED - THAT 
SHE WAS ENTITLED TO COUNSELING BY PSYCHIATRISTS WHICH POSSIBLY 
COULD AID HER UNLESS SHE REMAINED UNCOOPERATIVE 0 THE REFEREE STATED 

THAT, 'SINCE THE MEDICAL EV.IDENCE OFFERS NO SOLUTION WHATSOEVER, 
EVEN THOUGH HER (CLAIMANT'S) ACTUAL PHYSICAL IMPAIRMENT IS MODERATE, 
SHE MUST AT THIS TIME BE FOUND TO BE A PERMANENT TOTAL0 ' 

-2 92 -

AND IT IS DOUBTFUL THAT H HAS MAD ANY BONA FID ATT MPT TO R TURN
TO WORK WHICH H COULD DO IN HIS PR S NT PHYSICAL CONDITION.

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate august 6, 1975 is affirme .

WCB CASE NO. 75-727 DECEMBER 24, 1975

VERA HARVILL, CLAIMANT
P ZZI, WILS N AND ATCHIS N,
CLAIMANT S ATTYS.

DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests review by the
BOARD OF TH R F R  S ORD R AWARDING CLAIMANT P RMAN NT AND
TOTAL DISABILITY.

Claima t suffered a compe sable i jury o august 5, 1973
WH N SH STRUCK H R H AD AND SHOULD R ON AN OP N CASH R GIST R
DRAW R, SH CONTINU D WORK UNTIL S PT MB R I 2 , WH N SH WAS S  N
BY DR. WILSON WHO DIAGNOS D MILD POST CONCUSSION H ADACH S AND MILD
BILAT RAL TARDY ULNAR PALSI S TH LATT R W R D NI D BY TH FUND
AND TH M DICAL  VID NC DO S NOT CONN CT TH M TO TH INDUSTRIAL
INJURY.

By OCTOB R 3 , 1 9 74 CLAIMANT WAS  XP RI NCING, IN ADDITION TO
H R ORIGINAL SYMPTOMS, A VARI TY OF OTH R SYMPTOMS AND SH WAS
S  N BY A VARI TY OF SP CIALISTS FOR TH S SYMPTOMS. SH STAT S
SH HAS CONTINUAL PAIN IN TH L FT SHOULD R, TH L FT N CK AND SHARP,
PI RCING PAINS B HIND H R L FT  AR WITH PR SSUR ALL TH TIM . CLAIM
ANT IS ON A V RY H AVY DI T OF M DICATION.

The referee fou d claima t had mi imal orthopedic a d  euro

logi al PROBL MS AND HAS HAD NO SURG RY. DR. PASQU SI IN JUN 1974
WOND R D WH TH R H R PROBL MS W R FUNCTIONAL AND SH WAS R F RR D
TO TH PAIN CLINIC FOR D PR SSION, S CONDARY TO INTRACTABL PAIN,

The referee fou d that the medical evide ce revealed that

TH AWARD OF 32 D GR  S FOR 1 0 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY R 
SULTING TO H R N CK, BACK AND L FT SHOULD R WHICH WAS GRANT D ON
OCTOB R 2 4 , 1 9 74 WAS ACCURAT AS FAR AS PHYSICAL IMPAIRM NT WAS
CONC RN D, BUT THAT SH HAS A H AVY FUNCTIONAL OV RLAY IS INDICAT D
BY H R CONV RSION R ACTIONS AND SOMATIZATION. APPAR NTLY CLAIMANT
IS ABL TO CONTRIBUT H R CHRONIC H ADACH S, BLURRY VISION, D AF
N SS IN TH L FT  AR, NUMBN SS IN TH L FT HAND, CONSTIPATION, STOM
ACH PAIN AND OCCASIONAL CH ST PAIN, AMONG OTH R SYMPTOMS, ALL TO
TH INDUSTRIAL INJURY.

Based upo this fi di g, the referee co cluded there was a

CAUSAL CONN CTION AND SUGG ST D TH ONLY CUR FOR H R CONDITION
WOULD B A WILLINGN SS AND D SIR ON H R PART TO B CUR D THAT
SH WAS  NTITL D TO COUNS LING BY PSYCHIATRISTS WHICH POSSIBLY
COULD AID H R UNL SS SH R MAIN D UNCOOP RATIV . TH R F R  STAT D
THAT, SINC TH M DICAL  VID NC OFF RS NO SOLUTION WHATSO V R,
 V N THOUGH H R (CLAIMANT S) ACTUAL PHYSICAL IMPAIRM NT IS MOD RAT ,
SH MUST AT THIS TIM B FOUND TO B A P RMAN NT TOTAL.

•2 9 2

’ 

’ 

— 

-

’ 
’ 

’ 

­

­

­

­
­



          
           
          

           
          

            
         

          
           

               
 

            
             
            

           
            
         
            

       
       
       

           
          
           
           

        
    

          
            
          

          
         

          
              
      

           

          
        

       
            
            
       

  

BOARD 1 ON DE NOVO REVIEW 1 IS PUZZL.ED BY THE CONCL.USIONS 
REACHED BY THE REFEREE• DRe WIL.SON 1 WHO FIRST DIAGNOSED CL.AIMANT' S 

CONDITION, STATES SHE HAD MIL.D POST CONCUSSION HEADACHES - FOUR 
MONTHS L.ATER DRe DIETRICH NOTED HER X-RAY REPORT INDICATED ONLY 
MINIMAL DEGENERATIVE CHANGES AND STATED SHE MIGHT HAVE A SOFT CER­
VICAL DISC, HOWEVER, HE DID NOT THINK SHE WAS HAVING ENOUGH TROUBL.E 
TO WARRANT FURTHER INVESTIGATION• HER TREATING PHYSICIAN, DR• VI NK 1 

WITHOUT MAKING ANY OBJECTIVE CLARIFICATIONS 1 STA.TED IN A REPORT THAT 
. SHE WAS MAKING POOR PROGRESS WITH REST AND NECK TRACTION AND CON­

TINUED TO HAVE' PAIN IN THE HEAD, NECK AND ARMS - LATER HE SAID SHE 
WAS IMPROVING, 

THE BOARD IS MOST IMPRESSED WITH A REPORT FROM DR, DAV·IS WHICH 
STATED THAT HE DID NOT THINK CLAIMANT HAD ANY DEFINITE EVIDENCE OF A 
SINGLE ROOT NERVE INVOL.VEMENT 1 HE DID NOT BELIEVE SHE HAD A HERNIATED 
DISC NOR DID HE FEEL THAT SHE HAD ANY UNDERL.YING NEUROSURGICAL PROB­
LEM• HE ADMITTED HE DID NOT HAVE ANY GOOD SUGGESTIONS OTHER THAN 

THE CONTINUATION OF CONSERVATIVE MANAGEMENT, BUT HE FEL.T THAT CL.AIM­
ANT WOULD EVENTUALLY GET WELL, HE INDICATED THAT SHE HAD NO SERIOUS 
UNDERLYING PATHOLOGY AT THE TIME HE EXAMINED HERe 

THE EVIDENCE INDICATES THAT CL.AIMANT RELIES HEAVILY UPON 
NARCOTICS AND OTHER MEDICATl<:)Ne THE PSYCHOL.OGICAL EVAL.UATION INDI­
CATES SHE IS EXTREMELY PRONE TO CONVERSION REACTIONS AND TENDS TO 
USE SOMATIC SYMPTOMATOLOGY AS A MEANS OF DEALING WITH EMOTIONAL 

AND LI.FE PROBLEMS• THE CLAIMANT HAS NOT WORKED SINCE SHORTLY AFTER 
THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY, SHE HAS NOT SOUGHT, NOR HAS ANY PHYSICIAN SUG­
GESTED SURGICAL' INTERVENTION PROBABLY BECAUSE ALL X-RAYS AND MYE­

LOGRAMS RESUL.TED IN NEGATIVE FINDINGS• 

THE BOARD CONCEDES THAT CL.AIMANT HAS A SERIOUS PROBL.EM AND 
THAT, IT IS, FOR THE MOST PART, FUNCTIONAL., THE BOARD CANNOT FIND 

ANY EVIDENCE THAT WOULD JUSTIFY A CONCLUSION THAT CL'AIMANT IS PER­
MANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED - HOWEVER, THE INJURY, TOGETHER WITH 
CLAIMANT'S REACTION THERETO, HAS DEPRIVE!? HER OF A SUBSTANTIAL 
SEGMENT OF THE· LABOR MARKETe THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT 
IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF 160 DEGREES FOR 5 0 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED 
NECK, LEFT SHOULDER, BACK AND PSYCHOLOGICAL. DISABILITIES• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED AUGUST 8 1 I 9 7 5 IS REVERSED, 

CLAIMANT IS AWARDED 16 0 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 32 0 DEGREES 
FOR UNSCHEDULED NECK 1 LEFT SHOULDER, BACK AND PSYCHOLOGICAL DIS­
ABILITY• 

CLAIMANT" S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE 2 5 PER CE'NT OF THE COMPENSATION AWARDED CLAIMANT BY THIS ORDER 
ON REVIEW, PAYABLE OUT OF SAID COMPENSATION AS PAID, NOT TO EXCEED 
THE SUM OF 2 1 300 DOLLAR Se 

-2 93 -

The board, o de  ovo review, is puzzled by the co clusio s
R ACH D BY TH R F R  . DR. WILSON, WHO FIRST DIAGNOS D CLAIMANT* S
CONDITION, STAT S SH HAD MILD POST CONCUSSION H ADACH S FOUR
MONTHS LAT R DR. DI TRICH NOT D H R X RAY R PORT INDICAT D ONLY
MINIMAL D G N RATIV CHANG S AND STAT D SH MIGHT HAV A SOFT C R
VICAL DISC, HOW V R, H DID NOT THINK SH WAS HAVING  NOUGH TROUBL 
TO WARRANT FURTH R INV STIGATION. H R TR ATING PHYSICIAN, DR, VINK,
WITHOUT MAKING ANY OBJ CTIV CLARIFICATIONS, STAT D IN A R PORT THAT
SH WAS MAKING POOR PROGR SS WITH R ST AND N CK TRACTION AND CON
TINU D TO HAV " PAIN IN TH H AD, N CK AND ARMS LAT R H SAID SH 
WAS IMPROVING.

The BOARD IS MOST IMPR SS D WITH A R PORT FROM DR, DAVIS WHICH
STAT D THAT H DID NOT THINK CLAIMANT HAD ANY D FINIT  VID NC OF A
SINGL ROOT N RV INVOLV M NT, H DID NOT B LI V SH HAD A H RNIAT D
DISC NOR DID H F  L THAT SH HAD ANY UND RLYING N UROSURGICAL PROB
L M. H ADMITT D H DID NOT HAV ANY GOOD SUGG STIONS OTH R THAN
TH CONTINUATION OF CONS RVATIV MANAG M NT, BUT H F LT THAT CLAIM
ANT WOULD  V NTUALLY G T W LL. H INDICAT D THAT SH HAD NO S RIOUS
UND RLYING PATHOLOGY AT TH TIM H  XAMIN D H R.

The evide ce i dicates that claima t relies heavily upo 

NARC TICS AND  THER MEDICATI N, THE PSYCH L GICAL EVALUATI N INDI
CATES SHE IS EXTREMELY PR NE T C NVERSI N REACTI NS AND TENDS T 
USE S MATIC SYMPT MAT L GY AS A MEANS  F DEALING WITH EM TI NAL
AND LIFE PR BLEMS. THE CLAIMANT HAS N T W RKED SINCE SH RTLY AFTER
THE INDUSTRIAL INJURY, SHE HAS N T S UGHT, N R HAS ANY PHYSICIAN SUG
GESTED SURGICAL INTERVENTI N PR BABLY BECAUSE ALL X-RAYS AND MYE
L GRAMS RESULTED IN NEGATIVE FINDINGS.

The B ARD C NCEDES THAT CLAIMANT HAS A SERI US PR BLEM AND
THAT IT IS, F R THE M ST PART, FUNCTI NAL. THE B ARD CANN T FIND
ANY EVIDENCE THAT W ULD JUSTIFY A C NCLUSI N THAT CLAIMANT IS PER
MANENTLY AND T TALLY DISABLED H WEVER, THE INJURY, T GETHER WITH
CLAIMANT'S REACTI N THERET , HAS DEPRIVED HER  F A SUBSTANTIAL
SEGMENT  F THE LAB R MARKET. THE B ARD C NCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT
IS ENTITLED T AN AWARD  F 160 DEGREES F R 5 0 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED
NECK, LEFT SH ULDER, BACK AND PSYCH L GICAL DISABILITIES.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated august 8, 1975 is reversed.

Claima t is awarded 160 degrees of a maximum of 320 degrees

F R UNSCHEDULED NECK, LEFT SH ULDER, BACK AND PSYCH L GICAL DIS
ABILITY.

Claima t’s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey's
F  25 P R C NT OF TH COMP NSATION AWARD D CLAIMANT BY THIS ORD R
ON R VI W, PAYABL OUT OF SAID COMP NSATION AS PAID, NOT TO  XC  D
TH SUM OF 2 , 3 00 DOLLARS.

2 9 3

— 
— 

­

­
-

­

­

­

­
­

­
-

­



       

  
      
     
    

     

          
            

        
         

             
            

              
               
       

           
            

     
          

                 
           
            
             

             
          

        
         

               
          
   

         
             

         
         
       

        
           

           
             
             

   
           
        

     
           

           
           

              

  

CASE NO. 75- 1048 

HARLAN GOBLE, CLAIMANT 
HAROLD We ADAMS• CLAIMANT'S ATTY. 

ROGER R• WARREN• DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

DECEMBER 24, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
WHICH DIRECTED IT TO ACCEPT CLAIMANT'S CLAIM AND PROVIDE HIM WI TH 
THE BENEFITS TO WHICH HE IS ENTITLED BY LAW• 

CLAIMANT CONTENDS HE DEVELOPED A NECK DISABILITY AS A RESULT 
OF HIS WORK WITH THE EMPLOYER AS A WELDER - HE STATES THAT APPROXI­
MATELY FIVE YEARS PRIOR TO THE HEARING HE GRADUALLY BEGAN TO DEVELOP 
NECK PAIN AND STIFFNESS WHICH WOULD BE MORE SEVERE AT THE END OF THE 
WORK DAY AND AT THE END OF THE WORK WEEK 0 WHEN THE PLANT WAS SHUT 
DOWN CLAIMANT NOTICED A REMISSION OF HIS SYMPTOMS• 

As A WELDER• CLAIMANT WAS RE.QUIRED TO WEAR A WELDING HOOD 
APPROXIMATELY 80 PER CENT OF_ THE TIME HE WAS WORKING, THIS HOOD 
OR HELMET WEIGHED NE!'\RLY TWO POUNDS• 

CLAIMANT WAS IN A REAR-END AUTOMOBILE ACCIDENT ON SEPTEMBER 
2.6 1 1973 AND 1 AT FIRST, HIS NECK WAS SORE - HE ALSO HAD SOME LOW 
BACK PAIN• CLAIMANT'S LAST TREATMENT FOR THESE CONDITIONS WAS IN 
MARCH. 1974 • THEREAFTER, CLAIMANT HAD NECK AND SUB OCCIPITAL COM­
PLAINTS AND ALSO BACK COMPLAINTS - HE WAS SEEN BY Je F. SCHMIDT, 
CHIROPRACTIC PHYS IC IAN WHO INDICATED ON MARCH 1 2 1 197 5 THAT THERE 
WAS A RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN CLAIMANT'S NECK SYMPTOMS AND HIS JOB• 

CLAIMANT WAS EXAMINED BY DR• SPADY• AN ORTHOPEDIST, WHO 
INDICATED THAT THE OCCURRENCE OF THE NECK SYMPTOMS WERE COINCI­
DENTAL AND THAT AS FAR AS HE KNEW THE WEARING OF A WELDER'S HOOD 
WAS NOT COMMONLY ASSOCIATED WITH NECK SYMPTOMS AND NOT A RECOG­
NIZED COMPLAINT OF WELDERS• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT, WITHOUT OTHER EVIDENCE, IF A PERSON 
HAS SYMPTOMS AT THE END OF A WORK DAY AN INFERENCE IS CREATED, 
ESPECIALLY IF THE SYMPTOMS ARE LESS OR NON-EXISTENT DURING WEEK­
ENDS, VACATIONS AND EXTENDED LAYOFFS• THIS INFERENCE 15 THAT SOME­
THING AT WORK MAY HAVE CAUSED THE SYMPTOMS• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT THE WORKMAN NEEDED MEDICAL COR­
ROBORATION THAT HIS WORK CAUSED HIS DISABILITY AND TI-IAT THE REPORT 
OF DR• SCHMIDT WAS PERSUASIVE THAT HIS NECK SYMPTOMS WERE RELATED 
TO HIS WORK• THE REFEREE WAS NOT CONVINCED BY DR• SPADY' S OPINION 
THAT CLAIMANT COULD NOT HAVE A NECK PROBLEM BECAUSE IT IS NOT A 
COMMON COMPLAINT OF WELDERS• 

HE FURTHER CONCLUDED THAT THE 197 3 AUTO ACC !DENT COULD HAVE 

AGGRAVATED CLAIMANT'S THEN DEVELOPING CERVICAL PROBLEMS BUT THE 
CERVICAL PROBLEMS PREEXISTED THE AUTO ACCIDENT. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, LIKE THE REFEREE, IS MORE PERSU­
ADED BY THE REPORT OF DRe SCHMIDT, AND CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT'S 
CLAIM SHOULD HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED BY THE EMPLOYER AS A COMPENSABLE 
CLAIM• 

ORDER 
THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY ·18 1 I 97 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

-294 -

WCB CASE NO. 75- 1048 DECEMBER 24, 1975

HARLAN GOBLE, CLAIMANT
HAROLD W. ADAMS, CLAIMANT* S ATTY.
ROG R R. WARR N, D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The  MPLOY R R QU STS BOARD R VI W OF TH R F R  * S ORD R
WHICH DIR CT D IT TO ACC PT CLAIMANT* S CLAIM AND PROVID HIM WITH
TH B N FITS TO WHICH H IS  NTITL D BY LAW.

Claima t co te ds he developed a  eck disability as a result

OF HIS WORK WITH TH  MPLOY R AS A W LD R H STAT S THAT APPROXI
MAT LY FIV Y ARS PRIOR TO TH H ARING H GRADUALLY B GAN TO D V LOP
N CK PAIN AND STIFFN SS WHICH WOULD B MOR S V R AT TH  ND OF TH 
WORK DAY AND AT TH  ND OF TH WORK W  K. WH N TH PLANT WAS SHUT
DOWN CLAIMANT NOTIC D A R MISSION OF HIS SYMPTOMS.

As A W LD R, CLAIMANT WAS R QUIR D TO W AR A W LDING HOOD
APPROXIMAT LY 80 P R C NT OF TH TIM H WAS WORKING, THIS HOOD
OR H LM T W IGH D N ARLY TWO POUNDS.

ClaiMANT WAS IN A R AR- ND AUTOMOBIL ACCID NT ON S PT MB R
2 6 , 1 973 AND, AT FIRST, HIS N CK WAS SOR H ALSO HAD SOM LOW
BACK PAIN. CLAIMANT* S LAST TR ATM NT FOR TH S CONDITIONS WAS IN
MARCH 1 9 74 . TH R AFT R, CLAIMANT HAD N CK AND SUB OCCIPITAL COM
PLAINTS AND ALSO BACK COMPLAINTS H WAS S  N BY J. F. SCHMIDT,
CHIROPRACTIC PHYSICIAN WHO INDICAT D ON MARCH 1 2 , 1 9 75 THAT TH R 
WAS A R LATIONSHIP B TW  N CLAIMANT* S N CK SYMPTOMS AND HIS JOB.

Claima t was exami ed by dr. spady, a orthopedist, who

INDICAT D THAT TH OCCURR NC OF TH N CK SYMPTOMS W R COINCI
D NTAL AND THAT AS FAR AS H KN W TH W ARING OF A W LD R* S HOOD
WAS NOT COMMONLY ASSOCIAT D WITH N CK SYMPTOMS AND NOT A R COG
NIZ D COMPLAINT OF W LD RS.

The referee fou d that, without other evide ce, if a perso 

HAS SYMPTOMS AT TH  ND OF A WORK DAY AN INF R NC IS CR AT D,
 SP CIALLY IF TH SYMPTOMS AR L SS OR NON- XIST NT DURING W  K
 NDS, VACATIONS AND  XT ND D LAYOFFS. THIS INF R NC IS THAT SOM 
THING AT WORK MAY HAV CAUS D TH SYMPTOMS,

The referee  on luded that the workman needed M DICAL COR
ROBORATION THAT HIS WORK CAUS D HIS DISABILITY AND THAT TH R PORT
OF DR. SCHMIDT WAS P RSUASIV THAT HIS N CK SYMPTOMS W R R LAT D
TO HIS WORK. TH R F R  WAS NOT CONVINC D BY DR. SPADY* S OPINION
THAT CLAIMANT COULD NOT HAV A N CK PROBL M B CAUS IT IS NOT A
COMMON COMPLAINT OF W LD RS.

He FURTH R CONCLUD D THAT TH 1 973 AUTO a  ident  ould HAV 
AGGRAVAT D CLAIMANT'S TH N D V LOPING C RVICAL PROBL MS BUT TH 
C RVICAL PROBL MS PR  XIST D TH AUTO ACCID NT.

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, LIK TH R F R  , IS MOR P RSU
AD D BY TH R PORT OF DR. SCHMIDT, AND CONCLUD S THAT CLAIMANT'S
CLAIM SHOULD HAV B  N ACC PT D BY TH  MPLOY R AS A COMP NSABL 
CLAIM.

ORDER
The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D JULY 1 8 , 1 97 5 IS AFFIRM D.

■2 9 4

- ­

-

­
-

­

­

­
­

­

­



       
              

   

       

  
     
    
    

     

        
       

          
                 
           
        

           
           
          
            
          
              

         
          

         
          

        
              

         

        
           

   

           
   

          

       

  
    
    
    

     

        
         
           
     

   

COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM OF 4 O O DOLLARS, 

PAYABLE BY THE EMPLOYER• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-2895 DECEMBER 24, 1975 

ALFRED KING, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

COSGRAVE AND KESTER, DEFENSE ATTYS• 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 

WHICH AFFIRMED THE EMPLOYER'S DENIAL OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM• 

CLAIMANT IS A 2 8 YEAR OLD WORKMAN WHO INITIALLY WAS ASSIGNED 

TO YARD JOBS BUT ON JANUARY 2 8, 197 4 COMMENCED WORKING IN THE FUR­

NACE AREA WHERE THERE WAS CONSIDERABLE HEAT AND ALSO SMOKE AND 

FUMES IN THE AIR• THE FURNACES WERE MELTING METAL. 

ON JULY 8 1 1974, CLAIMANT CONSULTED DR• MATAR COMPLAINING 

OF RECURRENT COLD AND COUGHING UP BLACK PHLEGM• IT WAS DETERMINED 

HE HAD A MILD CONSTRICTIVE AND RESTRICTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE. CLAIM­

ANT ATTRIBUTED THIS CONDITION TO EXPOSURE TO THE HEAT IN THE MELT 

ROOM AND FILED A CLAIM FOR WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BENEFITS. THIS 

CLAIM WAS DENIED ON JULY 24, 1974• THE CLAIMANT REQUESTED A HEARING• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THE EVIDENCE WAS BOTH EQUIVOCAL AND INCON­

SISTENT IN MANY INSTANCES• THE CLAIMANT CONTENDS THAT THE REFEREE 

MISINTERPRETED THE OPINIONS EXPRESSED BY DR 0 MATAR. THE REFEREE 

FELT THAT THE EXPLANATIONS OFFERED BY DR• MATAR WERE RATHER UN­

REALISTIC ESPECIALLY HIS INABILITY TO DISTINGUISH BETWEEN THE MEAN­

ING OF 'MAY HAVE' AND 'PROBABLY' WHEN STATING HIS OPINION AS TO 

WHETHER THE CONDITION WAS RELATED TO THE CLAIMANT'S WORK• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT, AFTER CONSIDERING ALL OF THE 

EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD, CLAIMANT HAD FAILED TO PROVE HIS CLAIM 

FOR WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BENEFITS. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED AUGUST 21, 1975 IS AFFIRMED. 

WCB CASE NO. 75-1267 

RONALD LARSON, CLAIMANT 

EVOHL F • MALAGON, CLAIMANT'S ATTY• 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

DECEMBER 24, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE CLAIMANT SEEKS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 

WHICH DENIED CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR PENALTIES AND ATTORNEY'S FEES 

BASED UPON THE FUND'S FAILURE TO ACCEPT OR DENY CLAIMANT'S CLAIM 

WITHIN 6 0 DAYS OF NOTICE• 

-2 9 5 -

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s
F  IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W, TH SUM OF 4 0 0 DOLLARS,
PAYABL BY TH  MPLOY R,

WCB CASE NO, 74-2895 DECEMBER 24, 1975

ALFRED KING, CLAIMANT
P ZZI, WILS N AND ATCHIS N, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS,
C SGRAVE AND KESTER, DEFENSE ATTYS,
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The claima t requests board review of the referee s order
WHICH AFFIRM D TH  MPLOY R'S D NIAL OF CLAIMANT'S CLAIM,

Claima t is a 28 year old workma who i itially was assig ed
TO YARD JOBS BUT ON JANUARY 2 8 , 1 9 7 4 COMM NC D WORKING IN TH FUR
NAC AR A WH R TH R WAS CONSID RABL H AT AND ALSO SMOK AND
FUM S IN TH AIR, TH FURNAC S W R M LTING M TAL,

On JULY 8 , 1 974 , CLAIMANT CONSULT D DR, MATAR COMPLAINING
OF R CURR NT COLD AND COUGHING UP BLACK PHL GM, IT WAS D T RMIN D
H HAD A MILD CONSTRICTIV AND R STRICTIV PULMONARY DIS AS . CLAIM
ANT ATTRIBUT D THIS CONDITION TO  XPOSUR TO TH H AT IN TH M LT
ROOM AND FIL D A CLAIM FOR WORKM N'S COMP NSATION B N FITS. THIS
CLAIM WAS D NI D ON JULY 24, 1974. TH C LA IMANT R QU ST D A H ARING

The referee fou d the evide ce was both equivocal a d i co 

sistent IN MANY INSTANC S. TH CLAIMANT CONT NDS THAT TH R F R  
MISINT RPR T D TH OPINIONS  XPR SS D BY DR. MATAR. TH R F R  
F LT THAT TH  XPLANATIONS OFF R D BY DR. MATAR W R RATH R UN
R ALISTIC  SP CIALLY HIS INABILITY TO DISTINGUISH B TW  N TH M AN
ING OF MAY HAV ' AND PROBABLY WH N STATING HIS OPINION AS TO
WH TH R TH CONDITION WAS R LAT D TO TH CLAIMANT1 S WORK.

The referee conclu e that, after consi ering all of the
 VID NC IN TH R CORD, CLAIMANT HAD FAIL D TO PROV HIS CLAIM
FOR WORKM N'S COMP NSATION B N FITS.

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, CONCURS IN TH FINDINGS AND
CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  .

ORDER

The or er of the referee  ate august 21, 1975 is affirme .

WCB CASE NO. 75-1267 DECEMBER 24, 1975

RONALD LARSON, CLAIMANT
 VOHL F. MALAGON, CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The claima t seeks board review of the referee s order
WHICH D NI D CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR P NALTI S AND ATTORN Y'S F  S
BAS D UPON TH FUND'S FAILUR TO ACC PT OR D NY CLAIMANT'S CLAIM
WITHIN 6 0 DAYS OF NOTIC .

2 9 5

' ' 

' 

­

­

­
­

' ' ' 

' 

— — 



          
            

               
          

             
        

          
           

    
                

           
             
                    

          
 

        
             

           
            

         
         

          
           

         
           

          
             

          
           

           
           

              
          
     

           
            
             

                 
         

           

          
              

          
            
             
           

       
       

                
            

              

   

SUFFE.RED A COMPENSABLE BACK IN.JURY ON OCTOBER 1 3, 

1971 FOR WHICH HE HAD A SERIES OF SURGERIES AND 1 ULTIMATELY, RE­
CEIVED AN AWARD OF 8 8 DEGREES - THE DATE OF THE L.AST AWARD AND 

ARRANGEMENT OF COMPENSATION WAS AUGUST 2 2 1 1 974 • 

8Y LETTER DATED MARCH 31 1 197 5 ADDRESSED TO THE WORKMEN• S 

COMPENSATION BOARD, CLAIMANT• S ATTORNEY FILED A REQUEST FOR HEAR­

ING ON AGGRAVATION AND SUBMITTED A MEDICAL REPORT FROM DR. DUNN• 
A COPY WAS SENT TO THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTING 

COPIES OF ALL MEDICAL REPORTS. 

0N MAY 15 1 1975 DR• WILSON, WHO EXAMINED CLAIMANT AT THE RE­
QUEST OF DRe DUNN, FELT CLAIMANT MIGHT BE HELPED BY DECOMPRESSION 
AND A TWO LEVEL LUMBAR FUSION L4 -st• AN ORTHOPEDIC CONSULTATION ON 
JUNE 6 1 1975 RECOMMEDED NO FUSION - HOWEVER DRe DUNN DID NOT AGREE• 

THE CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION WAS ACCEPTED BY THE FUND ON .JULY 
21, 1975. 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT PENALTIES AND ATTORNEY• S FEES SHOULD 

NOT BE ASSESSED BECAUSE OF THE LAPSE OF FOUR MONTHS BEFORE THE FUND 

ACCEPTED THE AGGRAVATION CLAIM• THE EVIDENCE DID NOT INDICATE "THAT A 
CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION WAS EVER FILED WITH THE FUND AS PROVIDED BY 
ORS 656.273 (2) • THE REFEREE ~ONCLUDED THAT THE PENALTY PROVISIONS 
REQUIRED STRICT CONSTRUCTION AND THAT THE APPLICATION OF PENALTIES 

AND ASSESSMENT OF ATTORNEY• S FEES FOR UNREASONABLE CONDUCT DO NOT 
FALL WITHIN THE BOUNDS OF LIBERAL CONSTRUCTION IN FAVOR OF A WORKMAN• 

HE FURTHER CONCLUDED THAT THE PROVISION OF THE STATUTE PRO­
VIDING FOR FILING A CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION DIRECTLY WITH THE BOARD 
IS ONLY APPLICABLE IN THE EVENT THE DIRECT RESPONSIBILITY EMPLOYER 
CANNOT BE LOCATED, IS UNKNOWN OR HAS CEASED TO EXIST AND THAT THERE 
IS NO PROVISION FOR FILING A FUND CLAIM WITH THE BOARD• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FINDS THAT 1 ALTHOUGH IT IS NOT 

A RECOMMENDED PRACTICE, ,WHEN THE CLAIMANT FILES A REQUEST FOR A . 
HEARING WITH THE BOARD ON THE GROUNDS OF AGGRAVATION AND FURNISHES 
THE FUND A COPY OF SUCH REQUEST AND ASKS THAT HE BE SUPPLIED COPIES 
OF ALL MEDICAL REPORTS THE 60 DAY PROVISION CONTAINED IN 

ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 2 ( 4) STARTS TO RUN• 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT THE FUND WAS PUT ON NOTICE WHEN IT 
RECEIVED A COPY OF CLAIMANT• S REQUEST FOR HEARING AND THERE IS NO 
EVIDENCE TO JUSTIFY THE FUND• S DELAY BETWEEN MARCH 31 1 1975 1 WHEN' 

IT RECEIVED ITS COPY OF THE REQUEST, AND JULY 2 I I I 97 5 1 WHEN IT 
FINALLY ACCEPTED THE CLAIM• THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT PENALTIES 
AND FEES ARE JUSTIFIED AND SHOULD HAVE BEEN IMPOSED BY THE REFEREE. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED AUGUST 14 1 1975 1 AND HfS 
ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION, DATED AUGUST 2 6 1 1975 1 ARE REVERSE De 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND SHALL PAV TO CLAIMANT AS 

A PENALTY UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 656.262 (8) AN AMOUNT EQUAL 
TO 20 PER CENT OF THE TEMPOR.ARY TOTAL DISABILITY TO WHICH CLAIMANT 

WAS ENTITLED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LAW BETWEEN MARCH 3 1 , 

1975 ANDJULY21 1 1975 0 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE FOR HIS SERVICES AT THE HEAR ING THE SUM OF 6 5 0 DOLLARS - AND 
FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM OF 
3 0 0 DOLLARS, BOTH SUMS TO BE PAID BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE 

FUND, 

-2 9 6 -

Claima t suffered a compe sable back i jury o October i 3 ,
197 1 FOR WHICH H HAD A S RI S OF SURG RI S AND, ULTIMAT LY, R 
C IV D AN AWARD OF 8 8 D GR  S TH DAT OF TH LAST AWARD AND
ARRANG M NT OF COMP NSATION WAS AUGUST 2 2 , 1 974 .

By L TT R DAT D MARCH 3 I , 1 975 ADDR SS D TO TH WORKM N1 S
COMP NSATION BOARD, CLAIMANT S ATTORN Y FIL D A R QU ST FOR H AR
ING ON AGGRAVATION AND SUBMITT D A M DICAL R PORT FROM DR. DUNN.
A COPY WAS S NT TO TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND R QU STING
COPI S OF ALL M DICAL R PORTS.

On MAY 1 5 , 1 9 7 5 DR. WILSON, WHO  XAMIN D CLAIMANT AT TH R 

QU ST OF DR. DUNN, F LT CLAIMANT MIGHT B H LP D BY D COMPR SSION
AND A TWO L V L LUMBAR FUSION L4 SI. AN ORTHOP DIC CONSULTATION ON
JUN 6 , 1 9 7 5 R COMM D D NO FUS ION HOW V R DR. DUNN DID NOT AGR  .

The claim for aggravation was accepte by the fun on july
21, 1975.

The referee foun that penalties an attorney's fees shoul 
N T BE ASSESSED BECAUSE  F THE LAPSE  F F UR M NTHS BEF RE THE FUND
ACCEPTED THE AGGRAVATI N CLAIM. THE EVIDENCE DID N T INDICATE THAT A
CLAIM F R AGGRAVATI N WAS EVER FILED WITH THE FUND AS PR VIDED BY
 RS 656.273(2). THE REFEREE C NCLUDED THAT THE PENALTY PR VISI NS
REQUIRED STRICT C NSTRUCTI N AND THAT THE APPLICATI N  F PENALTIES
AND ASSESSMENT  F ATT RNEY S FEES F R UNREAS NABLE C NDUCT D N T
FALL WITHIN THE B UNDS  F LIBERAL C NSTRUCTI N IN FAV R  F A W RKMAN.

He further conclu e that the provision of the statute pro­
vi ing F R FILING A CLAIM F R AGGRAVATI N DIRECTLY WITH THE B ARD
IS  NLY APPLICABLE IN THE EVENT THE DIRECT RESP NSIBILITY EMPL YER
CANN T BE L CATED, IS UNKN WN  R HAS CEASED T EXIST AND THAT THERE
IS N PR VISI N F R FILING A FUND CLAIM WITH THE B ARD.

The board, o de  ovo review, fi ds that, although it is  ot

A R COMM ND D PRACTIC , ,WH N TH CLAIMANT FIL S A R QU ST FOR A
H ARING WITH TH BOARD ON TH GROUNDS OF AGGRAVATION AND FURNISH S
TH FUND A COPY OF SUCH R QU ST AND ASKS THAT H B SUPPLI D COPI S
OF ALL M DICAL R PORTS TH 60 DAY PROVISION CONTAIN D IN
ORS 656.262 (4) STARTS TO RUN.

The board co cludes that the fu d was put o  otice whe it
R C IV D A COPY OF CLAIMANT'S R QU ST FOR H ARING AND TH R IS NO
 VID NC TO JUSTIFY TH FUND1 S D LAY B TW  N MARCH 31 , 1975, WH N V
IT R C IV D ITS COPY OF TH R QU ST, AND JULY 2 1 , 1 97 5 , WH N IT
FINALLY ACC PT D TH CLAIM. TH BOARD CONCLUD S THAT P NALTI S
AND F  S AR JUSTIFI D AND SHOULD HAV B  N IMPOS D BY TH R F R  .

ORD R

The or er of the referee  ate august 14, 1975, an his
 RDER  N REC NSIDERATI N, DATED AUGUST 2 6 , 1 9 7 5 , ARE REVERSED.

The state acci ent insurance fun shall pay to claimant as
A PENALTY UNDER THE PR VISI NS  F  RS 656.262 (8) AN AM UNT EQUAL
T 2 0 PER CENT  F THE TEMP RARY T TAL DISABILITY T WHICH CLAIMANT
WAS ENTITLED UNDER THE PR VISI NS  F THE LAW BETWEEN MARCH 3 1,
1 9 7 5 AND JULY 21, 1975.

Claima t’s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey’s
F  FOR HIS S RVIC S AT TH H ARING TH SUM OF 6 5 0 DOLLARS AND
FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W, TH SUM OF
3 0 0 DOLLARS, BOTH SUMS TO B PAID BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC 
FUND.

-2 9 6

­
-

’ ­

­

— 
— 

’ 

— 

-



      

  
   

 
    
    

     

         
        
        
            

         
          
             

        

           
        

           
      
          

            
            

          
           
             
                  

  
         

        
           
          

 
              

         
       

             
            

          
        
               

           
          

        
           

            
  

        
          

          

  

CASE NO. 74-2368 

WARD CADWALLADER, CLAIMANT 

POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS 0 

DEPT 0 OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY 0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

DECEMBER 30, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN 0 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 

THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT ADDITIONAL TEMPORARY 

TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION AND INCREASED HIS AWARD FOR UNSCHED­

ULED LOW BACK DISABILITY TO 160 DEGREES, 50 PER CENT OF THE MAXI­

MUM. 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON NOVEMBER 26, 1 973 

WHEN HE FELL APPROXIMATELY _l O FEET FROM A LADDER. CLAIMANT SUS­

TAI NED AN AC UTE FRACTURE OF THE SUPERIOR END OF THE PLATE OF THE 

L-1 VERTEBRAL BODY AND AN ACUTE LUMBOSACRAL TRAUMATIC FASCIOMYO­

SITIS0 

CLAIMANT IS 4 2 YEARS OLD, HE HAS THE EQUIVALENT OF ONE YEAR 

COLLEGE EDUCATION AND HAS TAKEN VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION TRAINING 

WITH THE GOAL OF BECOMING A BUILDING INSPECTOR• CLAIMANT HAS NOT 

WORKED SINCE THE DATE OF HIS INJURY. 

DR. GOODWIN FELT THAT CLAIMANT SHOULD RETURN TO WORK BUT 

NOT TO HIS OLD JOB AS A DRYWALL TAPER 0 CLAIMANT TESTIFIED THAT 

HE WAS UNABLE TO RETURN TO ANY WORK BECAUSE OF HIS BACK PAIN. 

DR. PASQUESI EXAMINED CLAIMANT AND BOTH HE AND DR 0 GOODWIN 

RATED THE LOSS OF FUNCTION OF THE BACK AS MODERATE• A DETERMIN­

ATION ORDER MAILED ON JUNE 20 1 1974 AWARDED TEMPORARY TOTAL DIS­

ABILITY TO MAY 3 l 1 19 74 AND 4 8 DEGREES FOR 1 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED 

LOW BACK DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT FELT HE WAS UNABLE TO WORK AND CONSULTED DR 0 

EILERS, AN ORTHOPEDIST, WHO HOSPITALIZED CLAIMANT FOR TRACTION 

THERAPY FOR TWO WEEKS. DR 0 EILERS ALSO ADVISED CLAIMANT TO DO 

CERTAIN PHYSICAL THERAPY EXERCISES IN THE HOPE OF ALLEVIATING HIS 

BACK PROBLEM 0 

ON APRIL 18, 1 975 CLAIMANT WAS SEEN BY DRS 0 NOALL, SHORT 

AND STAINSBY OF THE ORTHOPEDIC CONSUL TANTS 0 IT WAS THE IR CONSEN­

SUS RECOMMENDATION THAT CLAIMANT'S CONDITION WAS MEDICALLY STA­

TIONARY AT THAT TIME AND HIS CLAIM COULD BE CLOSED - THAT THE 

TOTAL LOSS OF FUNCTION OF THE BACK AS THEN EXISTED WAS MODERATE 

AND THAT SUCH LOSS OF FUNCTION WAS DUE TO THE INJURY. 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE 

INDICATED THAT THE C_LOSURE OF THE CLAIM ON MAY 3 0, 1 9 7 4 WAS PRE­

MATURE AS AT THAT TIME IT WAS UNDETERMINED WHETHER CLAIMANT WAS 

READY TO RETURN TO HIS REGULAR OCCUPATION. HE CONCLUDED THAT 

CLAIMANT WAS ENTITLED TO RECEIVE TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY PAY­
MENTS FROM MAY 3 t I t 9 7 4 UNTIL APRIL t 8 t t 97 5 1 LESS TIME WORKED, 
IF ANY, AS THE LATTER DATE WAS THE DATE WHEN CLAIMANT ACTUALLY 

BECAME MEDICALLY STATIONARY• 

THE REFEREE ALSO CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD SUFFERED A 
SUBSTANTIAL LOSS OF WAGE EARNING CAPACITY AND, BASED ON THE MEDI­
CAL REPORTS RATING THE LOSS OF FUNCTION ALONE AS MODERATE, AND 

-2 9 7-

DECEMBER 30, 1975WCB CASE NO. 74-2368

WARD CADWALLADER, CLAIMANT
P ZZI, WILS N AND ATCHIS N,
claima t's attys.

DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The state acci ent insurance fun requests boar review of
THE referee s  RDER WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT ADDITI NAL TEMP RARY
T TAL DISABILITY C MPENSATI N AND INCREASED HIS AWARD F R UNSCHED
ULED L W BACK DISABILITY T 160 DEGREES, 50 PER CENT  F THE MAXI
MUM.

Claimant suffere a compensable injury on November 26 , 1973
WH N H F LL APPROXIMAT LY >0 F  T FROM A LADD R. CLAIMANT SUS
TAIN D AN ACUT FRACTUR OF J'H SUP RIOR  ND OF TH PLAT OF TH 
L-1 V RT BRAL BODY AND AN ACUT LUMBOSACRAL TRAUMATIC FASCIOMYO
SITIS.

Claimant is 42 years ol , he has the equivalent of one year
COLL G  DUCATION AND HAS TAK N VOCATIONAL R HABILITATION TRAINING
WITH TH GOAL OF B COMING A BUILDING INSP CTOR, CLAIMANT HAS NOT
WORK D SINC TH DAT OF HIS INJURY.

Dr. GOODWIN F LT THAT CLAIMANT SHOULD R TURN TO WORK BUT
NOT TO HIS OLD JOB AS A DRYWALL TAP R. CLAIMANT T STIFI D THAT
H WAS UNABL TO R TURN TO ANY WORK B CAUS OF HIS BACK PAIN.

Dr. PASQU SI  XAMIN D CLAIMANT AND BOTH H AND DR. GOODWIN
RAT D TH LOSS OF FUNCTION OF TH BACK AS MOD RAT . A D T RMIN
ATION ORD R MAIL D ON JUN 2 0 , 1 974 AWARD D T MPORARY TOTAL DIS
ABILITY TO MAY 3 1 , 1 9 74 AND 4 8 D GR  S FOR 1 5 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D
LOW BACK DISABILITY.

Claima t felt he was u able to work a d co sulted dr.
 IL RS, AN ORTHOP DIST, WHO HOSPITALIZ D CLAIMANT FOR TRACTION
TH RAPY FOR TWO W  KS. DR.  IL RS ALSO ADVIS D CLAIMANT TO DO
C RTAIN PHYSICAL TH RAPY  X RCIS S IN TH HOP OF ALL VIATING HIS
BACK PROBL M.

On APRIL 1 8 , 1 9 75 CLAIMANT WAS S  N BY DRS. NOALL, SHORT
AND STAINSBY OF TH ORTHOP DIC CONSULTANTS. IT WAS TH IR CONS N
SUS R COMM NDATION THAT CLAIMANT'S CONDITION WAS M DICALLY STA
TIONARY AT THAT TIM AND HIS CLAIM COULD B CLOS D THAT TH 
TOTAL LOSS OF FUNCTION OF TH BACK AS TH N  XIST D WAS MOD RAT 
AND THAT SUCH LOSS OF FUNCTION WAS DU TO TH INJURY.

The referee fou d that the prepo dera ce of the evide ce

INDICAT D THAT TH CLOSUR OF TH CLAIM ON MAY 3 0 , 1 974 WAS PR 
MATUR AS AT THAT TIM IT WAS UND T RMIN D WH TH R CLAIMANT WAS
R ADY TO R TURN TO HIS R GULAR OCCUPATION. H CONCLUD D THAT
CLAIMANT WAS  NTITL D TO R C IV T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY PAY
M NTS FROM MAY 31, 1974 UNTIL APRIL 18, 1975, L SS TIM WORK D,
IF ANY, AS TH LATT R DAT WAS TH DAT WH N CLAIMANT ACTUALLY
B CAM M DICALLY STATIONARY.

The referee also conclu e that claimant ha suffere a
SUBSTANTIAL L SS  F WAGE EARNING CAPACITY AND, BASED  N THE MEDI
CAL REP RTS RATING THE L SS  F FUNCTI N AL NE AS M DERATE, AND

.2 9 7

' 
­

­

­

-

­
­

­
­

-

­

­

­



          
          

        
           
           

           

       
            

         

       

   
    
    
    

     

        
           

           
         

              
           

             
           

           
            

          
             
        

             
          

          
            

            
    

        
           

          
          

         

        
           
          

               
         

         

   

INTO CONSIDERATION THE OTHER FACTORS OF AGE, EDUCATION, AND 
WORK BACKGROUND, HE INCREASED THE AWARD FOR UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK 
DISABILITY FROM 1 5 PER CENT TO 50 PER CENT• 

THE BOARD,· ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS· IN THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THEM AS ITS OWN• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY 2 2 1 19 7 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 
FEE IN CONNECTION WITH HIS SERVICES AT BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM OF 
300 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND• 

WCB CASE NO. 75-746 

MARIAN L. WALKER, CLAIMANT 
ROBERT THOM-AS, CLAIMANT" S ATTY. 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATT_Y• 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

DECEMBER 30, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 
THE REFEREE• S ORDER WHICH REMANDED CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR HER BACK 
CONDITION TO IT TO BE ACCEPTED FOR PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION FROM 
THE DATE OF INJURY UNTIL CLOSURE PURSUANT TO ORS 6 5 6 • 2 6 8 • 

0N OCTOBE·R 2 4 • 1974 CLAIMANT SUFFERED AN INJURY TO HER LEFT 
FOOT WHEN SHE SLIPPED WHILE STANDING ON A STAIRWAY, LOST HER 

BALANCE AND THE NEXT THING SHE WAS AWARE OF SHE WAS SITTING ON 

THE STEPS• THERE WAS NO FRACTURE BUT CLAIMANT WAS OFF WORK 
APPROXIMATELY TWO WEEKS DURING WHICH PERIOD SHE WAS ABLE TO WALK, 

BUT WITH A LIMP - SHE HAD NO BACK DISCOMFORT AT THAT Tl MEe 

CLAIM'ANT RETURNED .TO WORK ON NOVEMBER 6 1 BUT COULD ONLY 
WORK .FOR TWO ANO ONE HALF DAYS BECAUSE OF FOOT DI sco·MFORT - SHE 
STILL HAD NO BACK DISCOMFORT• SUBSEQUENTLY, CLAIMANT CONTRACTED 
THE FLU AND WAS CONFINED TO BED FOR A WEEK - AFTER RECOVERING CLAIM­
ANT BEGAN TO EXPERIENCE BACK DISCOMFORT. BY NOVEMBER 19 1 1974 
CLAIMANT'S FOOT PROBLEMS HAD RESOLVED AND SHE HAD ONLY BACK COM­
PLAINTS• SHE HAO RETURNED TO WORK ON THAT DATE AND CONTINUED TO 
WORK UNTIL DECEMBER 7 1 1974 WHEN SHE COULD NO LONGER CONTINUE 

BECAUSE OF HER BACK DISCOMFORT• 

CLAIMANT FIL.ED A CLAIM AND THE FUND ACCEPTED RESPONSIBILITY 
FOR THE· LEFT FOOT CONDITION BUT DENIED RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BACK 
CONDITION• 

DR• VIETS WAS OF THE OPINION THAT THE FALL CAUSED CLAIMANT'S 
SUBSEQUENT BACK CONDITIONS ON ONE OR TWO ALTERNATIVE THEORIES -

(1) DIRECTLY, OR (2) CONSEQUENTIALLY AS THE RESULT OF LIMPING. 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT, BASED UPON DR• VIETS' TESTIMONY, 
THE ONSET OF CLAIMANT'S BACK SYMPTOMS A LITTLE OVER TWO WEEKS 
AFTER HER FALL MIGHT LESSEN THE LIKELIHOOD OF A CAUSAL RELATION­

SHIP BUT IT DID NOT RULE IT OUT AND THERE WAS NOTHING IN THE RECORD 
INDICATING ANY INTERVENING ACCIDENT OR EVENT WAS POSSIBLY OR PROB­
ABLY CAUSAL• DR• VIETS INDICATED THE LIMPING, AS A CONSEQUENTIAL 

-2 98 -

TAKING INTO CONSID RATION TH OTH R FACTORS OF AG ,  DUCATION, AND
WORK BACKGROUND, H INCR AS D TH AWARD FOR UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK
DISABILITY FROM 15 P R C NT TO 50 P R C NT,

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, CONCURS IN TH FINDINGS AND

CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS TH M AS ITS OWN,

ORDER
The order of the referee dated july 22, 1975 is affirmed.

Claima t*s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey’s
F  IN CONN CTION WITH HIS S RVIC S AT BOARD R VI W, TH SUM OF
3 00 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

WCB CASE NO, 75-746 DECEMBER 30, 1975

MARIAN L. WALKER, CLAIMANT
ROB RT THOMAS, CLAIMANT* S ATTY.

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.

The state acci ent insurance fun requests boar review of
TH R F R  S ORD R WHICH R MAND D CLAIMANT* S CLAIM FOR H R BACK

CONDITION TO IT TO B ACC PT D FOR PAYM NT OF COMP NSATION FROM
TH DAT OF INJURY UNTIL CLOSUR PURSUANT TO ORS 656.268.

On OCTOB R 2 4 , 1 9 74 CLAIMANT SUFF R D AN INJURY TO H R L FT

FOOT WH N SH SLIPP D WHIL STANDING ON A STAIRWAY, LOST H R
BALANC AND TH N XT THING SH WAS AWAR OF SH WAS SITTING ON
TH ST PS. TH R WAS NO FRACTUR BUT CLAIMANT WAS OFF WORK
APPROXIMAT LY TWO W  KS DURING WHICH P RIOD SH WAS ABL TO WALK,
BUT WITH A LIMP SH HAD NO BACK DISCOMFORT AT THAT TIM .

Claima t retur ed to work o November 6 , but could o ly

WORK FOR TWO AND ON HALF DAYS B CAUS OF FOOT DISCOMFORT SH 
STILL HAD NO BACK DISCOMFORT. SUBS QU NTLY, CLAIMANT CONTRACT D
TH FLU AND WAS CONFIN D TO B D FOR A W  K AFT R R COV RING CLAIM
ANT B GAN TO  XP RI NC BACK DISCOMFORT. BY NOV MB R 19, 19 74
claima t’s foot problems had resolved a d she had o ly back com

plaints. SH HAD R TURN D TO WORK ON THAT DAT AND CONTINU D TO
WORK UNTIL D C MB R 7 , 1 974 WH N SH COULD NO LONG R CONTINU 
B CAUS OF H R BACK DISCOMFORT.

Claima t filed a claim a d the fu d accepted respo sibility

FOR TH L FT FOOT CONDITION BUT D NI D R SPONSIBILITY FOR TH BACK
CONDITION.

Dr. viets was of the opi io that the fall caused claima t’s
SUBS QU NT BACK CONDITIONS ON ON OR TWO ALT RNATIV TH ORI S
(1) DIR CTLY, OR (2) CONS QU NTIALLY AS TH R SULT OF LIMPING.

The referee foun that, base upon  r. viets' testimony,
TH ONS T OF CLAIMANT S BACK SYMPTOMS A LITTL OV R TWO W  KS

AFT R H R FALL MIGHT L SS N TH LIK LIHOOD OF A CAUSAL R LATION
SHIP BUT IT DID NOT RUL IT OUT AND TH R WAS NOTHING IN TH R CORD
INDICATING ANY INT RV NING ACCID NT OR  V NT WAS POSSIBLY OR PROB
ABLY CAUSAL. DR. VI TS INDICAT D TH LIMPING, AS A CONS QU NTIAL

.2 9 8

’ 

-

-

- ­

­

-

’ 

­

­

— 



                     

         
          
           
           
           
          

       

          
          

           

       
            
           

       

   
    

 
    
    

     

        
          

            
   

          
              

 
          

          
          

            
          

         
        

      
       

           
         

          
          

              
          

 

  

I WOULD PLACE EXTRA STRESS ON THE LOW BACK AND THEREBY 
AGGRAVATE THE LOW BACK OR CAUSE THE CONDITION TO BECOME SYMPTOMATIC• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT DID NOT HAVE TO ESTAB­
LISH THE NEGATIVE PROPOSITION THAT NOTHING BUT THE ACCIDENT COULD 

HAVE CAUSED THE RE SUL TANT BACK CONDITION AND THAT CLAIMANT HAD MET 
HER BURDEN OF PROOF 0 SHE HAD SOUGHT MEDICAL ATTENTION SOON AFTER 

THE BACK SYMPTOMS APPEARED, SHE HAD HAD NO PRIOR BACK PROBLEMS, 
THERE WAS EXPERT MEDICAL OPINION THAT THE INJURY WAS RESPONSIBLE 
AND THERE WAS NO OPINION TO THE CONTRARY• 

THE B0ARD 0 ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AGREES WITH THE REFEREE'S 
FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THEM AS ITS OWN• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED AUGUST 2 9, 197 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 

FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM 
OF 3 5 0 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND• 

WCB CASE NOo 75-1283 

DALE ALLEN BUSH, CLAIMANT 
BICK, MONTE AND JOSEPH, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS• 
DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

DECEMBER 30, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN 0 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE 
BOARD OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH GRANTED CLAIMANT AN ADDITIONAL 
8 O DEGREES MAKING AN ACCUMULATIVE AWARD OF 3 2 0 DEGREES FOR 1 0 0 

PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DI SAS ILITY. 

CLAIMANT, WHO WAS 2 I YEARS OLD AT THE TIME, SUFFERED AN 
INDUSTRIAL INJURY ON JULY 3, 1973 WHICH WAS DIAGNOSED AS A SEVERE 

HEAD INJURY. 

CLAIMANT WAS TREATED BY DR 0 WHITE, A NEUROLOGIST, WHO FOUND 
SOME SLOW IMPROVEMENT AFTER FIVE MONTHS BUT CLAIMANT STILL HAD 
ABNORMAL SPEECH AND A SIGNIFICANT ABNORMALITY IN HIS GAIT AND 

BALANCE. 

IN MARCH I 9 7 4 AN EVALUATION EXAMINATION BY DR 0 ABBOTT INDI­
CATED CLAIMANT HAD, AND PROBABLY WOULD CONTINUE TO HAVE, POOR 
COOR DI NATION, UNSTEADY BALANCE AND POOR ME MORY SPAN 0 DR 8 ABBOTT 

STATED THAT CLAIMANT'S PERMANENT DISABILITIES HAD NOT IMPROVED 

AND HE DOUBTED THAT THEY EVER WOULD• 

CLAIMANT WAS ALSO EVALUATED AT THE DISABILITY PREVENTION 
DIVISION BY DRe HALFERTY AND GIVEN A PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION AND, 
FOLLOWING ALL OF THESE EVALUATIONS AND MEDICAL REPORTS, THE EVAL­
UATION DIVISION OF THE BOARD CONDUCTED A PERSONAL INTERVIEW WITH 
CLAIMANT• AS A RESULT OF THE EVALUATIONS, REPORTS AND THE INTER­
VIEW, A DETERMINATION ORDER WAS ISSUED MARCH I 4 1 I 9 7 S AWARDING 
CLAIMANT 240 DEGREES FOR 75 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED CENTRAL NERVOUS 

SYSTEM DISABILITY. 

-2 9 9 -

effect, woul place extra stress on the low back an therebyJ AGGRAVATE THE L W BACK  R CAUSE THE C NDITI N T BEC ME SYMPT MATIC,

The referee conclu e that claimant  i not have to estab­
lish THE NEGATIVE PR P SITI N THAT N THING BUT THE ACCIDENT C ULD
HAVE CAUSED THE RESULTANT BACK C NDITI N AND THAT CLAIMANT HAD MET
HER BURDEN  F PR  F, SHE HAD S UGHT MEDICAL ATTENTI N S  N AFTER
THE BACK SYMPT MS APPEARED, SHE HAD HAD N PRI R BACK PR BLEMS,
THERE WAS EXPERT MEDICAL  PINI N THAT THE INJURY WAS RESP NSIBLE
AND THERE WAS N  PINI N T THE C NTRARY,

The boar , on  e novo review, agrees with the referee* s
FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS TH M AS ITS OWN,

ORDER
The order of the referee dated august 29, 1975 is affirmed.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s

F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W, TH SUM
OF 3 5 0 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND,

WCB CASE NO. 75-1283 DECEMBER 30, 1975

DALE ALLEN BUSH, CLAIMANT
BICK, MONT AND JOS PH,
 laimant s ATTYS,

D PT, OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY,
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests review by the
B ARD  F THE REFEREE'S  RDER WHICH GRANTED CLAIMANT AN ADDITI NAL
80 DEGREES MAKING AN ACCUMULATIVE AWARD  F 32 0 DEGREES F R 100
PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY.

Claima t, who was 21 years old at the time, suffered a 
INDUSTRIAL INJURY ON JULY 3 , 1 9 73 WHICH WAS DIAGNOS D AS A S V R 
H AD INJURY,

Claima t was treated by dr. white, a  eurologist, who fou d
SOM SLOW IMPROV M NT AFT R FIV MONTHS BUT CLAIMANT STILL HAD
ABNORMAL SP  CH AND A SIGNIFICANT ABNORMALITY IN HIS GAIT AND
BALANC .

In MARCH 1 9 7 4 AN  VALUATION  XAMINATION BY DR. ABBOTT INDI
CAT D CLAIMANT HAD, AND PROBABLY WOULD CONTINU TO HAV , POOR
COORDINATION, UNST ADY BALANC AND POOR M MORY SPAN. DR. ABBOTT
STAT D THAT CLAIMANT'S P RMAN NT DISABILITI S HAD NOT IMPROV D
AND H DOUBT D THAT TH Y  V R WOULD.

Claima t was also evaluated at the disability preve tio 
DIVISION BY DR. HALF RTY AND GIV N A PSYCHOLOGICAL  VALUATION AND,
FOLLOWING ALL OF TH S  VALUATIONS AND M DICAL R PORTS, TH  VAL
UATION DIVISION OF TH BOARD CONDUCT D A P RSONAL INT RVI W WITH
CLAIMANT. AS A R SULT OF TH  VALUATIONS, R PORTS AND TH INT R
VI W, A D T RMINATION ORD R WAS ISSU D MARCH 1 4 , 1 9 7 5 AWARDING
CLAIMANT 240 D GR  S FOR 75 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D C NTRAL N RVOUS
SYST M DISABILITY.

-2 9 9

' ' 

' 

­

­

­



/i 

           
           

            
       

        
            
          

         
        

           
    

         
               

             
  

           
          

       

       

         
        

           

       
            
          

      

    
   
    
    

     

      
         
   

   
  

           
              

        
             

               
          

 
      

          
       

     

   
    
    

    

 

CLAIMANT REQUESTED A HEARING - HE DID NOT CONTEND HE WAS 
PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED BUT HE DID WANT TO BE RETRAINEc;> 

IF POSSIBLE AND HE'BELIEVED THAT HIS PARTIAL DISABILITY WAS SO GREAT 

THAT HE WAS ENTITLED TO THE MAXIMUM AWARD• 

THE REFEREE FOUND MUCH VALIDITY IN CLAIMANT" S CONTENTION. 

CLAIMANT IS STILL A VERY YOUNG PERSON AND ALTHOUGH THERE IS A POS-, 

SIBILITY HE COULD BE RETRAINED IN SOME FIELDS, THEREFORE PRECLUDING 

A FINDING OF TOTAL DISABILITY• NEVERTHELESS, HIS IMPAIRMENTS, AS 

INDICATED BY THE MEDICAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL REPORTS AND EVALUATIONS, 

ARE SUCH AS TO PERMANENTLY AFFECT HIS WAGE EARNING CAPACITY FOR 

THE REST OF HIS LIFE. 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT WAS ENTITLED TO AN ADDI­

TIONAL 2 5 PER CENT WHICH, WHEN ADDED TO THE PREVIOUS AWARD OF. 7 5 

PER CENT• WOULD GIVE HIM AN ACCUMULATIVE AWARD OF 1 00 PER CENT 

OR 3 2 0 DEGREES• 

THE BOARD• ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS WITH THE FINDINGS AND 

CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE. THE REFEREE QUOTED FROM THE REPORT 

OF DR• LOWERY• A CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGIST THAT -

• I SUSPECT THAT HE I~ TOTALLY• PERMANENTLY DISABLED••• 

THE BOARD AGREES WITH THIS CONCLUSION• IT IS SUPPORTED BY 

OTHER PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATIONS AS WELL AS THE MEDICAL REPORTS• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED SEPTEMBER 1 1 • 197 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

CLAIMANT• S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY• S 

FEE FOR HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM 

OF 3 5 0 DOLLARS• PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3828 DECEMBER 30, 1975 

MAURICE W. CARTWRIGHT, SR., CLAIMANT 

BEN ANDERSON• CLAIMANT'S ATTY• 

DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY• 
REQUEST .FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE REFEREE" S 

ORDER WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 224 DEGREES FOR 70 PER CENT UNSCHED­

ULED LOW BACK DISAB~LITYe 

A DETERMINATION ~RDER MAILED OCTOBER 24 1 1973 AWARDED CLAIM­

ANT 2 2 4 DEGREES FOR 7 0 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK AND LEFT HIP 

( UNDERSCORED) DISABILITY. THE FUND CONTENDED THAT CLAIMANT WAS 

NOT ENTITLED TO AN AWARD FOR LEFT HIP DISABILITY AS IT HAD DENIED 

RESPONSIBILITY FOR IT ON AUGUST 9 1 197 2 AND ITS DENIAL WAS NOT AP­

PEALED• CLAIMANT CONTENDS THAT HE IS ENTITLED TO PERMANENT TOTAL 

DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT IS A 5 6 VEAR OLD BOILERMAKER-WELDER WHO SUFFERED 

A LOW BACK INJURY ON APRIL 14, 19 71 FOR WHICH HE WAS TREATED BY 

DRe SCHULER AND DR• LANGSTON• DR 0 LANGSTON FELT THAT A PREVIOUSLY 

SEVERELY INJURED LEFT HIP IRRITATED CLAIMANT• S LOW BACK• HE PER-

-'-3 oo-

I 

The claima t requested a heari g he did  ot co te d he was
P RMAN NTLY AND TOTALLY DISABL D BUT H DID WANT TO B R TRAIN D V
IF POSSIBL AND H 'B LI V D THAT HIS PARTIAL DISABILITY WAS SO GR AT
THAT H WAS  NTITL D TO TH MAXIMUM AWARD.

The referee foun much vali ity in claimant1 s contention.
CLAIMANT IS STILL A V RY YOUNG P RSON AND ALTHOUGH TH R IS A POS
SIBILITY H COULD B R TRAIN D IN SOM FI LDS, TH R FOR PR CLUDING
A FINDING OF TOTAL DISABILITY, N V RTH L SS, HIS IMPAIRM NTS, AS
INDICAT D BY TH M DICAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL R PORTS AND  VALUATIONS,
AR SUCH AS TO P RMAN NTLY AFF CT HIS WAG  ARNING CAPACITY FOR
TH R ST OF HIS LIF .

The referee conclu e that claimant was entitle to an a  i­
tion l 2 5 P R C NT WHICH, WH N ADD D TO TH PR VIOUS AWARD OF 7 5
P R C NT, WOULD GIV HIM AN ACCUMULATIV AWARD OF 1 00 P R C NT
OR 320 D GR  S.

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, CONCURS WITH TH FINDINGS AND
CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  . TH R F R  QUOT D FROM TH R PORT
OF DR. LOW RY, A CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGIST THAT

*1 SUSP CT THAT H IS TOTALLY, P RMAN NTLY DISABL D,'.

The boar agrees with this conclusion, it is supporte by
OTH R PSYCHOLOGICAL  VALUATIONS AS W LL AS TH M DICAL R PORTS.

ORDER
The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D S PT MB R It, 1975 IS AFFIRM D.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s
F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W, TH SUM
OF 3 50 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH STAT ACCID NT INSURANC FUND.

WCB CASE NO. 74-3828 DECEMBER 30, 1975

MAURICE W. CARTWRIGHT, SR., CLAIMANT
B N AND RSON, CLAIMANT'S ATTY.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.

The claimant requests review by the boar 
ORD R WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT 22 4 D GR  S FOR 70
UL D LOW BACK DISABILITY.

OF TH R F R  'S
P R C NT UNSCH D-

A D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D OCTOB R 2 4 , 1 973 AWARD D CLAIM
ANT 22 4 D GR  S FOR 70 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK AND L FT HIP
(UND RSCOR D) DISABILITY. TH FUND CONT ND D THAT CLAIMANT WAS
NOT  NTITL D TO AN AWARD FOR L FT HIP DISABILITY AS IT HAD D NI D
R SPONSIBILITY FOR IT ON AUGUST 9 , 1 9 72 AND ITS D NIAL WAS NOT AP
P AL D. CLAIMANT CONT NDS THAT H IS  NTITL D TO P RMAN NT TOTAL
DISABI LITY.

Claimant is a 56 year old boilermaker
A LOW BACK INJURY ON APRIL 14, 197 1 FOR WHICH
DR. SCHUL R AND DR. LANGSTON. DR. LANGSTON
S V R LY INJUR D L FT HIP IRRITAT D CLAIMANT*

W LD R WHO SUFF R D
H WAS TR AT D BY
F LT THAT A PR VIOUSLY
S LOW BACK. H P R-

-3 00

-

­

-

' ' 

­

­

-

-



        
             

           
             

            
            
          

             
            
             

            
           

            
             

           
             
             
          
  

             
              

        
       

         
           
           

          
            

         
          
  
          

            
            
          
           

          
         
         
         

   
        

             
         
         
             
          
          
          

       
           

          
            

            
            
           

  

-

• 

FORMED A TOTAL HIP REPLACEMENT UTILIZING A CHARNLEY PROSTHESIS • 

THE FUND PAID FOR THIS SURGERY BUT DENIED LIABILITY FOR THE HIP AS 

A RELATED INJURY0 APPARENTLY THE HIP OPE:RATION WAS A SUCCESS AND 
CLAIMANT WAS ABLE TO WALK MUCH BETTER THAN HE HAD FOR MANY YEARS 

BUT HE WAS UNABLE TO STAND THE DEMANDS OF HIS HEAVY TYPE WORK• 

(N MAY 1973 CLAIMANT WAS ADMITTED TO THE PORTLAND PAIN REHABI­
LITATION CENTER AND AN LS -st FACET RHIZOTOMY WAS PERFORMED._ DR. 
SERES WAS OF THE OPINION CLAIMANT WOULD BE ABLE TO RETURN TO SOME 

FORM OF MEANINGFUL OCCUPATION IF HE WAS SO MOTIVATED BUT THAT HE 

WOULD BE UNABLE TO PERFORM THE HEAVY WORK THAT HE WAS DOING PRIOR 

TO HIS INJURY0 DR• LANGSTON AGREED WITH THIS OPINION BUT POINTED OUT 

THAT THE ONLY TYPE OF WORK THAT CLAIMANT KNEW WAS HEAVY WORK• 

DR• PASQUESI EVALUATED CLAIMANT IN APRIL 197 4 AND FOUND HIS 
PHYSICAL IMPAIRMENT TO BE 4 0 PER CENT OF THE WHOLE MAN. HE BE­
LIEVED THAT CLAIMANT COULD NOT RETURN TO WORK AS A BOILERMAKER 

BUT COULD BE EMPLOYED IN ANY CAPACITY WHICH DID NOT REQUIRE HIMTO 

LIFT MORE THAN 2 0 POUNDS AT ANY ONE TIME OR REQUIRE CONSTANT REPETI­
TIVE STOOP.ING, CRAWLING, WORKING OVERHEAD OR FLEXING THE TRUNK OF 
THE BODY .REPETITIVELY• 

AT THE PRESENT TIME CLAIMANT IS 60 YEARS OLD AND HAS A NINTH 
GRADE EDUCATION - SINCE 194 0 HIS EMPLOYMENT HAS BEEN THAT OF A 
BOILERMAKER-WELDER-SHEET-METAL WORKER WITH THE EXCEPTION OF FIVE 

YEARS WHEN HE OWNED AND OPERATED A TAVERN• 

THE REFEREE FOUND CLAIMANT TO BE MORE INTELLIGENT AND ADAP­
TABLE THAN THE AVERAGE PERSON• HE .FOUND THAT BECAUSE OF HIS PHY­
SICAL DISABILITY HE WAS UNABLE TO RETURN TO HIS REGULAR EMPLOYMENT 
BUT THERE WAS PERSUASIVE MEDICAL EVIDENCE. THAT CLAIMANT WAS ABLE 

TO BE REGULARLY EMPLOYED AT A GAINFUL AND SUITABLE OCCUPATION - IF 
CLAIMANT• S IMPAIRMENT WAS SUFFIC,IENT TO PLACE HIM IN THE "ODD-LOT' 

CATEGORY, HIS LACK OF MOTIVATION PRECLUDED HIM FROM BEING AWARDED 

PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT PRIOR TO 1970 1 CLAIMANT HAD BEEN BUY­
ING AND REMODELING HOMES BUT THAT HE WAS NOW SELLING THEM BECAUSE 
HE WAS UNABLE TO KEEP THEM UP. THE REFEREE FOUND THAT CLAIMANT 
WAS ACQUIRING THIS REAL ESTATE AS RENTAL PROPERTY WHICH PRODUCED 

INCOME FOR HIM AND, IN ADDITION, CLAIMANT WAS RECEIVING A SMALL 
DISABILITY PENSION FROM HIS UNION AND ALSO SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY 
INCOMEe CLAIMANT HAD CONTEMPLATED SELLING REAL ESTATE AS A PRO­
FESSION BUT DECIDED AGAINST IT, PRIMARILY, BECAUSE OF RECESSIONARY 
FACTORS RATHER THAN BECAUSE OF ANY PHYSICAL OR INTELLECTUAL INA­
BILITY TO DO S00 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD ACQUIRED SUFFICIENT 

INCOME AND NET WORTH TO MEET HIS NE:ED DURING THE REMAINDER OF HIS 
YEARS, THEREBY ELIMINATING THE NECESSITY OF OBTAINING LIGHT WORK 
WITHIN HIS PHYSICAL CAPABILITIES0 HE FURTHER CONCLUDED THAT THE 
DENIAL BY THE FUND FOR CLAIMANT• S LEFT HIP DISABILITY HAD NOT BEEN 
APPEALED AND THAT SINCE THE SURGERY PERFORMED BY DRe LANGSTON 

CLAIMANT NO LONGER HAD ANY LEFT HIP DISABILITY• HE, THEREFORE, 
AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATION ORDER• S AWARD OF 2 24 DEGREES BUT 

BASED IT SOLELY ON THE LOW BACK DISABILITY8 

THE B0ARD 0 ON DE NOVO REVIEW 0 AFFIRMS THE OPINION AND ORDER 
OF THE REFEREE• THE MEDICAL REPORTS WERE NOT ENTIRELY PERSUASIVE 
THAT CLAIMANT WAS ABLE TO ENGAGE IN SOME SUITABLE AND GAINFUL WORK, 

HOWEVER, THE BOARD FINDS THAT CLAIMANT HAS NOT MADE A BONA FIDE 
EFFORT TO FIND ANY WORK - HE HAS, IN EFFECT, VOLUNTARILY REMOVED 
HIMSELF FROM THE LABOR MARKET, CHOOSING TO LIVE ON HIS PRESENT INCOME • 

-3 0 I -

FORM D A TOTAL HIP R PLAC M NT UTILIZING A CHARNL Y PROSTH SIS.
TH FUND PAID FOR THIS SURG RY BUT D NI D LIABILITY FOR TH HIP AS
A R LAT D INJURY. APPAR NTLY TH HIP OP RATION WAS A SUCC SS AND
CLAIMANT WAS ABL TO WALK MUCH B TT R THAN H HAD FOR MANY Y ARS
BUT H WAS UNABL TO STAND TH D MANDS OF HIS H AVY TYP WORK.

In MAY 1 9 73 CLAIMANT WAS ADMITT D TO TH PORTLAND PAIN R HABI
LITATION C NT R AND AN L5 -S1 FAC T RHIZOTOMY WAS P RFORM D. DR.
S R S WAS OF TH OPINION CLAIMANT WOULD B ABL TO R TURN TO SOM 
FORM OF M ANINGFUL OCCUPATION IF H WAS SO MOTIVAT D BUT THAT H 
WOULD B UNABL TO P RFORM TH H AVY WORK THAT H WAS DOING PRIOR
TO HIS INJURY. DR. LANGSTON AGR  D WITH THIS OPINION BUT POINT D OUT
THAT TH ONLY TYP OF WORK THAT CLAIMANT KN W WAS H AVY WORK.

Dr. PASQU SI  VALUAT D CLAIMANT IN APRIL 1 9 74 AND FOUND HIS
PHYSICAL IMPAIRM NT TO B 4 0 P R C NT OF TH WHOL MAN. H B 
LI V D THAT CLAIMANT COULD NOT R TURN TO WORK AS A BOIL RMAK R
BUT COULD B  MPLOY D IN ANY CAPACITY WHICH DID NOT R QUIR HIM TO
LIFT MOR THAN 2 0 POUNDS AT ANY ON TIM OR R QUIR CONSTANT R P TI
TIV STOOPING, CRAWLING, WORKING OV RH AD OR FL XING TH TRUNK OF
TH BODY R P TITIV LY.

At TH PR S NT TIM CLAIMANT IS 60 Y ARS OLD AND HAS A NINTH
GRAD  DUCATION SINC 1 94 0 HIS  MPLOYM NT HAS B  N THAT OF A
BOIL RMAK R W LD R-SH  T M TAL WORK R WITH TH  XC PTION OF FIV 
Y ARS WH N H OWN D AND OP RAT D A TAV RN.

The R F R  FOUND CLAIMANT TO B MOR INT LLIG NT AND ADAP

TABL THAN TH AV RAG P RSON. H FOUND THAT B CAUS OF HIS PHY
SICAL DISABILITY H WAS UNABL TO R TURN TO HIS R GULAR  MPLOYM NT
BUT TH R WAS P RSUASIV M DICAL  VID NC THAT CLAIMANT WAS ABL 
TO B R GULARLY  MPLOY D AT A GAINFUL AND SUITABL OCCUPATION IF
claima t's impairme t was sufficie t to place him i the 'odd lot’
CAT GORY, HIS LACK OF MOTIVATION PR CLUD D HIM FROM B ING AWARD D
P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY.

The referee fou d that prior to 1970, claima t had bee buy

ing AND R MOD LING HOM S BUT THAT H WAS NOW S LLING TH M B CAUS 
H WAS UNABL TO K  P TH M UP. TH R F R  FOUND THAT CLAIMANT
WAS ACQUIRING THIS R AL  STAT AS R NTAL PROP RTY WHICH PRODUC D
INCOM FOR HIM AND, IN ADDITION, CLAIMANT WAS R C IVING A SMALL
DISABILITY P NSION FROM HIS UNION AND ALSO SOCIAL S CURITY DISABILITY
INCOM . CLAIMANT HAD CONT MPLAT D S LLING R AL  STAT AS A PRO
F SSION BUT D CID D AGAINST IT, PRIMARILY, B CAUS OF R C SSIONARY
FACTORS RATH R THAN B CAUS OF ANY PHYSICAL OR INT LL CTUAL INA
BILITY TO DO SO.

The referee co cluded that claima t had acquired sufficie t

INCOM AND N T WORTH TO M  T HIS N  D DURING TH R MAIND R OF HIS
Y ARS, TH R BY  LIMINATING TH N C SSITY OF OBTAINING LIGHT WORK
WITHIN HIS PHYSICAL CAPABILITI S. H FURTH R CONCLUD D THAT TH 
D NIAL BY TH FUND FOR CLAIMANT* S L FT HIP DISABILITY HAD NOT B  N
APP AL D AND THAT SINC TH SURG RY P RFORM D BY DR. LANGSTON
CLAIMANT NO LONG R HAD ANY L FT HIP DISABILITY. H , TH R FOR ,
AFFIRM D TH D T RMINATION ORD R'S AWARD OF 2 24 D GR  S BUT
BAS D IT SOL LY ON TH LOW BACK DISABILITY.

The board, o de  ovo review, affirms the opi io a d order

of the referee, the medical reports were  ot e tirely persuasive
THAT CLAIMANT WAS ABL TO  NGAG IN SOM SUITABL AND GAINFUL WORK,
HOW V R, TH BOARD FINDS THAT CLAIMANT HAS NOT MAD A BONA FID 
 FFORT TO FIND ANY WORK H HAS, IN  FF CT, VOLUNTARILY R MOV D
HIMS LF FROM TH LABOR MARK T, CHOOSING TO LIV ON HIS PR S NT INCOM .

-3 0 1

­

­

­

-
— — 

­

­

-
-

­

­

­

-



            

       

  
     

  
    

 
    

     

         
         
        

             
         

         
          
          
         
       
              
            

           
            

         
            

            
         

            
        

          
         

            
                

  
          
         

           

       
            
       

 

. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY 22 1 1975 IS AFFIRMED• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3209 

DAVID JONES, CLAIMANT 

BODIE, MINTURN, VAN VOORHEES AND LARSON, 

CLAI MANTT s ATTvs. 

GRAV, FANCHER, HOLMES AND HURLEY, 

DEFENSE ATTVSe 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

DECEMBER 30, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS REVIEW BY THE BOARD OF THE REFEREE'S 

ORDER WHICH REMANDED CLAIMANT• S CLAIM TO ITS CARRIER FOR REOPEN­

ING, DIRECTING THAT CLAIMANT RECEIVE TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY 

PAYMENTS COMMENCING JUNE 7 1 t 974 UNTIL HE IS AGAIN MEDICALLY STA­

TIONARY AND AWARDING CLAIMANT• S ATTORNEY THE SUM OF 75 0 DOLLARS• 

CLAIMANT SUSTAINED AN INDUSTRIAL INJURY ON JANUARY 2 1 1 1971 -

THE CLAIM WAS CLOSED BY A DETERMINATION ORDER AWARDING CLAIMANT 

1 6 DEGREES FOR 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY. CLAIM­

ANT REQUESTED A HEARING, THE REFEREE AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATION 

ORDER AND NO REQUEST FOR REVIEW WAS MADE• 

IN 197 3 CLAIMANT O WHILE THROW I NG A STICK FOR HIS DOG TO FETCH, 

SUFFERED AN EXACERBATION OF THE t 971 INJURY. THE CLAIM WAS DENIED 

AND AFTER A HEARING, THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE INCIDENT REPRESENTED 

A NEW NON-INDUSTRIAL INJURY• THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, FOUND 

THAT THE STICK THROWING INCIDENT WAS NOT A NEW INJURY• 

IN JUNE 1974 ANOTHER INCIDENT OCCURRED WHILE CLAIMANT WAS AT 

WORK AND WAS PUSHING A STALLED TRUCK• CLAIMANT WAS SEEN BY DRS• 

RENWICK, MACCLOSKEV AND BERNSON• A CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION WAS 

FILED WHICH WAS DENIED ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE WAS NO MEDICAL 

EVIDENCE SUBMITTED TO SUBSTANTIATE A REOPENING OF THE CLAIM. 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT DR• BERNSON' S REPORT OF MAY 8 1 197 5 1 
AS WELL AS HIS SUBSEQUENT DEPOSITION, STATED UNEQUIVOCALLY THAT 

CLAIMANT SUSTAINED A VALID AGGRAVATION OF HIS 1971 ·INJURY IN THE 

EVENTS OF 1973 AND 1974• HE CONCLUDED THAT THE AGGRAVATION CLAIM 

HAD BEEN PROVEN• 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 

CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS HIS ORDER. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY 7 1 197 5 IS AFFIRMED• 

CLAIMANT• S COUNSEL IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 

FEE FO.R HIS SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM 

OF 300 DOLLARS, PAYABLE BY THE E_MPL0VERe 

-3 02 -

ORDER
The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D JULY 22 , 1 975 IS AFFIRM D.

WCB CASE NO. 74-3209 DECEMBER 30, 1975

DAVID JONES, CLAIMANT
B DIE, MINTURN, VAN V  RHEES AND LARS N,
CLAIMANT1 S ATTYS.

GRAY, FANCHER, H LMES AND HURLEY,
D F NS ATTYS.

R QU ST FOR R VI W BY  MPLOY R

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.

The employer requests review by the boar of the referee’s
ORD R WHICH R MAND D CLAIMANT'S CLAIM TO ITS CARRI R FOR R OP N
ING, DIR CTING THAT CLAIMANT R C IV T MPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY
PAYM NTS COMM NCING JUN 7 , 1 97 4 UNTIL H IS AGAIN M DICALLY STA
TIONARY AND AWARDING CLAIMANT'S ATTORN Y TH SUM OF 750 DOLLARS.

Claima t sustai ed a i dustrial i jury o Ja uary1 21, 1971
TH CLAIM WAS CLOS D BY A D T RMINATION ORD R AWARDING CLAIMANT
16 D GR  S FOR 5 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY. CLAIM
ANT R QU ST D A H ARING, TH R F R  AFFIRM D TH D T RMINATION
ORD R AND NO R QU ST FOR R VI W WAS MAD .

In 1 9 73 CLAIMANT, WHIL THROWING A STICK FOR HIS DOG TO F TCH,
SUFF R D AN  XAC RBATION OF TH 197 1 INJURY. TH CLAIM WAS D NI D
AND AFT R A H ARING, TH R F R  FOUND THAT TH INCID NT R PR S NT D
A N W NON INDUSTRIAL INJURY. TH BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, FOUND
THAT TH STICK THROWING INCID NT WAS NOT A N W INJURY.

In JUN 1 9 74 ANOTH R INCID NT OCCURR D WHIL CLAIMANT WAS AT
WORK AND WAS PUSHING A STALL D TRUCK. CLAIMANT WAS S  N BY DRS.
R NWICK, MACCLOSK Y AND B RNSON, A CLAIM FOR AGGRAVATION WAS
FIL D WHICH WAS D NI D ON TH GROUNDS THAT TH R WAS NO M DICAL
 VID NC SUBMITT D TO SUBSTANTIAT A R OP NING OF TH CLAIM.

The referee foun that  r. bernson's report of may 8, 1975,
AS W LL AS HIS SUBS QU NT D POSITION, STAT D UN QUIVOCALLY THAT
CLAIMANT SUSTAIN D A VALID AGGRAVATION OF HIS 197 1 INJURY IN TH 
 V NTS OF 1 9 73 AND 1 9 74 . H CONCLUD D THAT TH AGGRAVATION CLAIM
HAD B  N PROV N.

The board, o de  ovo review, co curs i the fi di gs a d
C NCLUSI NS  F THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS AND AD PTS HIS  RDER.

ORDER
The order of the referee dated july 7, 1975 is affirmed.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s
F  FOR HIS S RVIC S IN CONN CTION WITH THIS BOARD R VI W, TH SUM
OF 3 00 DOLLARS, PAYABL BY TH  MPLOY R,

-3 02

­

­

-

­

— 

' ' 



     

  
       

 
    
    

     

        
         

  
         

            
            
               
            
              
         
            
            

            
      

      
           

          
            

    

          
           

            
             
          
            

            
            
              
          

           
             

            
  

          
       
          

           
         

                   
          
            
             
               
    

        

  

  

• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-3697 DECEMBER 31, 1975 

MICHAEL BELL, CLAIMANT 
LINDSAY, NAHSTOLL, HART, DUNCAN, DAFOE AND KRAUSE, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS• 
DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTYS. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH 
DENIED HIS CLAIM FOR COMPENSABLE IN.JURY ALLEGEDLY SUSTAINED ON 
JUNE I 8, I 9 7 4 • 

AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED INJURY, CLAIMANT WAS OPERATING 
THE FURNACE IN THE MELTING DEPARTMENT OF THE EMPLOYER• IN HIS JOB 
HE STANDS BEHIND A THREE INCH SHIELD PROTECTING HIM FROM THE HEAT 
OF THE FURNACE WHICH CONTAINS A MOLTEN MASS RANGING FROM 2 6 5 0 TO 
2800 DEGREES Fe HE SAID HE NOTICED AN UNAUTHORIZED PERSON IN THE 
AREA AT THE -TIME HE WAS IN THE PROCESS OF DROPPING A CHARGE INTO 
THE FURNACE, AN ACT WHICH CREiATED A POTENTIALLY HAZARDOUS CONDI­
TION• CLAIMANT STATED HE WAS CONCERNED AND HE LED THE PERSON AWAY 
AND ASKED HIM WHAT HIS BUSINESS WAS• AN ALTERCATION THEN To'OK PLACE 
WHEREIN CLAIMANT WAS BEATEN UNCONSCIOUS WITH A 2 X 4 WHICH REQUIRED 
HIM TO BE HOSPITALIZED FOR A WEEKe 

CLAIMANT PREFERRED CRIMINAL CHARGES AGAINST HIS ASSAILANT 
AND ALSO MADE A CLAIM FOR WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BENEFITS ON THE 
THEORY THAT THE EMPLOYER PERMITTED AN UNAUTHORIZED PERSON ON THE 
PREMISES AND THAT HE WAS ASSISTING HIM AWAY FROM THE 'DANGER ZONE' 

'WHEN THE ALTERCATION ,:'OOK PLACE, 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT THE GATE TO THE PREMISES WAS NOT 
CLOSED, THAT PEOPLE COULD COME AND LEAVE THE PREMISES, THAT DURING 
LUNCH BREAKS THE GATE WAS OFTEN KEPT OPEN FOR THE EMPLOYEES• HE 
FOUND THAT THE GUARD, WHO MADE HIS ROUNDS ON THE PREMISES, DID NOT 
MAKE ANY ATTEMPT TO EXCLUDE EVERYONE FROM THE PROPERTY, A WIT­
NESS SAW THE ASSAILANT LONG BEFORE HE APPROACHED THE AREA IN WHICH 
CLAIMANT WAS WORKING AND TOLD THIS PERSON HE WOULD HAVE TO LEAVE 
THAT AREA AND THAT HE, THE WITNESS, WOULD GET THE CLAIMANT FOR 
HIM - THAT HE DID ASK SOMEONE TO GET CLAIMANT AND ABOUT I 5 MINUTES 
LATER CLAIMANT CAME OUT AND AN ARGUMENT WAS OVERHEARD BETWEEN 
CLAIMANT AND THE ASSAILANT WITH REGARD TO A DEBT AND DESTRUCTION 
OF RECORDS, THE AS'SAILANT ALSO TESTIFIED THAT HE DID NOT GO INTO THE 
FURNACE ROOM - HIS VERSION OF THE INCIDENT WAS IDENTICAL TO THAT 
OF THE WITNESS, 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD NOT SHOWN BY A PRE­
PONDERANCE OF EVIDENCE THAT HIS CLAIM WAS COMPENSABLE, 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS THE FIND­
INGS ANO CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE• IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPEN­
SATION OF THE BENEFICIARIES OF INGRID VIVIAN ROBINSON, DECEASED 
(UNDERSCORED) 1 75 ADV SH 3544 1 THE COURT HELD THAT TO FIND A COM­
PENSABLE INJURY IT MUST FIRST BE DETERMINED WHETHER IT WAS 'ACCI­
DENTAL' - SECOND, WHETHER IT AROSE "IN THE COURSE OF' THE EMPLOY­
MENT, AND THIRD, IF IT AROSE "OUT OF" THE EMPLOYMENT, THE COURT 
RELIED UPON THE RULING IN B'-sAIR V 1 SIAC ( UNDERSCORED) 1 I 3 3 OR 4 5 0 1 

WHERE IN THE COURT SAID -

1 • 0 • FOR A PERSONAL INJURY TO ARISE OUT OF ( UNDERSCORED) 

-3 03-

WCB CASE NO. 74-3697 DECEMBER 31, 1975

MICHAEL BELL, CLAIMANT
LINDSAY, NAHST LL, HART, DUNCAN, DAF E AND KRAUSE,
claimant's ATTYS.

DEPT.  F JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTYS.
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY CLAIMANT

Reviewe by commissioners wilson an sloan.

Claimant requests boar review of the referee's or er which
D NI D HIS CLAIM FOR COMP NSABL INJURY ALL G DLY SUSTAIN D ON
JUN 18, 1974.

At the time of the alleged i jury, claima t was operati g

TH FURNAC IN TH M LTING D PARTM NT OF TH  MPLOY R. IN HIS JOB
H STANDS B HIND A THR  INCH SHI LD PROT CTING HIM FROM TH H AT
OF TH FURNAC WHICH CONTAINS A MOLT N MASS RANGING FROM 2 6 5 0 TO
2800 D GR  S F. H SAID H NOTIC D AN UNAUTHORIZ D P RSON IN TH 
AR A AT TH TIM H WAS IN TH PROC SS OF DROPPING A CHARG INTO
TH FURNAC , AN ACT WHICH CR AT D A POT NTIALLY HAZARDOUS CONDI
TION. CLAIMANT STAT D H WAS CONC RN D AND H L D TH P RSON AWAY
AND ASK D HIM WHAT HIS BUSIN SS WAS. AN ALT RCATION TH N TOOK PLAC 
WH R IN CLAIMANT WAS B AT N UNCONSCIOUS WITH A 2 X 4 WHICH R QUIR D
HIM TO B HOSPITALIZ D FOR A W  K.

Claima t preferred crimi al charges agai st his assaila t
AND ALSO MAD A CLAIM FOR WORKM N'S COMP NSATION B N FITS ON TH 
TH ORY THAT TH  MPLOY R P RMITT D AN UNAUTHORIZ D P RSON ON TH 
PR MIS S AND THAT H WAS ASSISTING HIM AWAY FROM TH 'DANG R ZON 
WH N TH ALT RCATION TOOK PLAC .

The referee foun that the gate to the premises was not
CLOS D, THAT P OPL COULD COM AND L AV TH PR MIS S, THAT DURING
LUNCH BR AKS TH GAT WAS OFT N K PT OP N FOR TH  MPLOY  S. H 
FOUND THAT TH GUARD, WHO MAD HIS ROUNDS ON TH PR MIS S, DID NOT
MAK ANY ATT MPT TO  XCLUD  V RYON FROM TH PROP RTY. A WIT
N SS SAW TH ASSAILANT LONG B FOR H APPROACH D TH AR A IN WHICH
CLAIMANT WAS WORKING AND TOLD THIS P RSON H WOULD HAV TO L AV 
THAT AR A AND THAT H , TH WITN SS, WOULD G T TH CLAIMANT FOR
HIM THAT H DID ASK SOM ON TO G T CLAIMANT AND ABOUT 15 MINUT S
LAT R CLAIMANT CAM OUT AND AN ARGUM NT WAS OV RH ARD B TW  N
CLAIMANT AND TH ASSAILANT WITH R GARD TO A D BT AND D STRUCTION
OF R CORDS. TH ASSAILANT ALSO T STIFI D THAT H DID NOT GO INTO TH 
FURNAC ROOM HIS V RSION OF TH INCID NT WAS ID NTICAL TO THAT
OF TH WITN SS.

The referee co cluded that claima t had  ot show by a PRE
POND RANC OF  VID NC THAT HIS CLAIM WAS COMP NSABL ,

The board, o de  ovo review, affirms a d adopts the fi d

ings AND CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  . IN TH MATT R OF TH COMP N
SATION OF TH B N FICIARI S OF INGRID VIVIAN ROBINSON, D C AS D
( UND RSCOR D) , 7 5 ADV SH 3 5 4 4 , TH COURT H LD THAT TO FIND A COM
P NSABL INJURY IT MUST FIRST B D T RMIN D WH TH R IT WAS 'ACCI
D NTAL' S COND, WH TH R IT AROS IN TH COURS OF1 TH  MPLOY
M NT, AND THIRD, IF IT AROS OUT OF' TH  MPLOYM NT. TH COURT
R LI D UPON TH RULING IN BLAIR V. SIAC (UND RSCOR D) , 133 OR 4 5 0 ,
WH R IN TH COURT SAID

FOR A P RSONAL INJURY TO ARIS OUT OF (UND RSCOR D)

-3 03

• o •

­

­

-

-

­

­
­

­
­

- ' ­
' 

— 

-

' 



           
        

         
            

        
          

          
    

           
           
      

            

       

  
    

 
    

 
          

         
          

           
 

           
          
       

           
    

       

  
    

  
    
    

     

        
        

     
      

        
          
          

     
  
  

  

IN THE COURSE OF THE EMPLOYMENT, THERE MUST BE SOME 

CONNECTION BETWEEN THE INJURY AND THE EMPLOYMENT OTHER 
THAN THE MERE FACT THAT THE EMPLOYMENT BROUGHT THE IN­
JURED PARTY TO THE PLACE OF INJURY• THERE MUST BE A CAUSAL 
CONNECTION BETWEEN THE EMPLOYMENT AND THE INJURY WHICH 

HAD ITS ORIGIN IN A RISK CONNECTED WITH THE EMPLOYMENT 
( UNDERSCORED) t AND FLOWED FROM THAT SOURCE AS A RATIONAL 

( UNDERSCORED) AND NATURAL CONSEQUENCE (UNDERSCORED)•••• 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT THE INJURY TO CLAIMANT DID NOT ARISE 
'OUT OF' HIS EMPLOYMENT - THE RULINGS IN ROBINSON (UNDERSCORED) AND 
BLAIR ( UNDERSCORED) ARE APPLICABLE IN THIS CASE• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY 1 0 t 1975 IS AFFIRMED• 

WCB CASE NO. 75-478 

RICKIE LOTTS, CLAIMANT 
BENNETT, KAUFMAN AND JAMES, 

CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 

DEPT. OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
AMENDED ORDER 

DECEMBER 31, 1975 

THE ABOVE. ENTITLED MATTER WAS THE SUBJECT OF AN ORDER ON 
REVIEW DATED DECEMBER 17, 1975• 

0N PAGE 2 1 UNDER ORDER THE LAST PARAGRAPH ERRONEOUSLY RE­
CITES, 'THE DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED NOVEMBER 8, 1975 IS 
AFFIRMED•' 

THE SOLE PURPOSE OF THIS ORDER IS TO CORRECT THE RECORD AND 
CONFIRM THE ORDER SHOULD RECITE, 'THE DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED 

NOVEMBER 8 1 1974 IS AFFIRMED•' 

THE ORDER OF DECEMBER 1 7, 1975, SHOULD BE, AND IT IS HEREBY 
AMENDED TO REFLECT THAT CORRECTION• 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4260 DECEMBER 31, 1975 

LELAND ROBERTS, CLAIMANT 
WILLNER, BENNETT, RIGGS AND SKARSTARD, 

CLAIMANT' S A TTYS. 
DEPT. OF juSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN. 

THE CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD· REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER 
AFFIRMING THE FOURTH DETERMINATION ORDER MAILED NOVEMBER 6 1 1974 
WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT NO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION• 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON NOVEMBER 26 • 1968• 

THEREAFTER, AS A RESULT OF SEVERAL DETERMINATION ORDERS AND AN 
OPINION OF REFEREE He DON FINK, CLAIMANT RECEIVED A TOTAL OF 5 0 

DEGREES FOR 3 0 PER CENT LOSS OF THE RIGHT LEG• 

-3 04 - ·• 

AND IN THE C URSE  F THE EMPL YMENT, THERE MUST BE S ME
C NNECTI N BETWEEN THE INJURY AND THE EMPL YMENT  THER
THAN THE MERE FACT THAT THE EMPL YMENT BR UGHT THE IN
JURED PARTY T THE PLACE  F INJURY, THERE MUST BE A CAUSAL
C NNECTI N BETWEEN THE EMPL YMENT AND THE INJURY WHICH
HAD ITS  RIGIN IN A RISK C NNECTED WITH THE EMPL YMENT
(UNDERSC RED) , AND FL WED FR M THAT S URCE AS A RATI NAL
(UNDERSC RED) AND NATURAL C NSEQUENCE (UNDERSC RED).,,

The B ARD C NCLUDES THAT THE INJURY T CLAIMANT DID N T ARISE
' UT  F1 HIS EMPL YMENT THE RULINGS IN R BINS N (UNDERSC RED) AND
BLAIR (UNDERSC RED) ARE APPLICABLE IN THIS CASE.

ORD R

The ORD R OF TH R F R  DAT D JULY to, 1 97 5 IS AFFIRM D.

WCB CAS NO. 75-478 D C MB R 31, 1975

RICKI LOTTS, CLAIMANT
B NN TT, KAUFMAN AND JAM S,
 laimant s ATTYS.

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
AM ND D ORD R

The above, e titled matter was the subject of a order o 

R VI W DAT D D C MB R 1 7 , 1 97 5 .

On PAG 2 , UND R ORD R TH LAST PARAGRAPH  RRON OUSLY R 
CIT S, 'TH D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D NOV MB R 8 , 1 97 5 IS
AFFIRM D.

The sole purpose of this order is to correct the record a d
CONFIRM TH ORD R SHOULD R CIT , TH D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D
NOV MB R 8 , 1 9 74 IS AFFIRM D.'

The order of De ember 17, 1975, should be, and it is hereby

AM ND D TO R FL CT THAT CORR CTION.

WCB CAS NO. 74-4260 D C MB R 31, 1975

L LAND ROB RTS, CLAIMANT
WILLN R, B NN TT, RIGGS AND SKARSTARD,
CLAIMANT' S ATTYS.

D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The claima t requests board review of the referee s order
AFFIRMING TH FOURTH D T RMINATION ORD R MAIL D NOV MB R 6, 1974
WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT NO ADDITIONAL COMP NSATION.

Claimant suffered a compe sable i jury o  ovembe

THEREAFTER, AS A RESULT  F SEVERAL DETERMINATI N  RDERS
 PINI N  F REFEREE H. D N FINK, CLAIMANT RECEIVED A T TAL
DEGREES F R 3 0 PER CENT L SS  F THE RIGHT LEG.

R 2 6 , 1968.
AND AN
 F 5 0

•3 04

­

’ 

-

' 

­

' 

' 

' 

-



             
             

           
          

            
         

       
         

          
             

            
          

              
    
         

          
                
             
     

           
           

 

          

       

  
    

 
    
    

     

        
           

         
             

          
           

            
           

           
            

                 
          

           
              
           
         
         

  

~· 

-

• 

THE CLAIM WAS REOPENED ON JUNE 2 0, t 9 74 FOR AN ARTHROGRAM 
AND AN ARTHROSCOPY TO CHECK OUT THE SURFACE OF THE PATELLA - THIS 
PROCEDURE INDICATED THE PATELLA HAD JUST A VERY SMALL AMOUNT OF 
CHONDROMALACIAL CHANGES BUT NO MAJOR PROBLEM 0 THE LATERAL ASPECT 

OF THE JOINT SHOWED NO MARKED CHANGES ON THE FEMORAL CONDYLE 0 THE 
FOURTH DETERMINATION ORDER CLOSED THE CLAIM WITH NO ADDITIONAL 

PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY AND CLAIMANT REQUESTED A HEARING0 

THE REFEREE FOUND THERE WAS NOT SUFFICIENT MEDICAL EVIDENCE 
TO SUPPORT A CONCLUSION THAT THERE WAS ANY MATERIAL DIFFERENCE 

BETWEEN CLAIMANT• S CONDITION ON MARCH t 6, 197 3 ( THE DATE OF REFER­

EE H 0 DON FINK• S OPINION AND ORDER) AND HIS PRESENT CONDITION0 THE 

CLAIMANT TESTIFIED, AS DID HIS FATHER, THAT HIS CONDITION, GENERALLY, 
WAS WORSE NOW THAN IT WAS IN 1973 BUT THIS TESTIMONY WAS NOT SUP­

PORTED BY THE- MEDICAL REPORTS 0 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD FAILED TO MEET HIS 
BURDEN OF PROOF THAT HIS PHYSICAL IMPAIRMENT EXCEEDED THAT AWARDED 
BY THE REFEREE•s ORDER OF MARCH 16 0 1973 0 THE SOLE TEST IS LOSS 
OF PHYSICAL FUNCTION - LOSS OF EARNING CAPACITY IS NOT A FACTOR TO 
BE CONSIDERED IN EVALUATING SCHEDULED INJURIES. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW, CONCURS IN THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS HIS ORDER AS 

ITS OWN 0 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED SEPTEMBER I 8, 197 5 IS AFFIRMED0 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4708 

JEAN LANGLEY, CLAIMANT 
BROWN, BURT AND SWANSON, 

CLAIMANT• S ATTYS 0 

ROGER R 0 WARREN, DEFENSE ATTY0 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY EMPLOYER 

DECEMBER 31, 1975 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN 0 

THE EMPLOYER REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE• S ORDER 
WHICH AWARDED CLAIMANT 2 0 8 DEGREES FOR 6 5 PER CENT UNSCHEDULED 
DISABILITY0 

CLAIMANT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE INJURY ON AUGUST 24, 1972 
WHILE WORKING AS A WAITRESS 0 THE INJURY WAS TO HER LOW BACK AND 

SHE FIRST CONSULTED F 0 C 0 WARNER, A CHIROPRACTIC PHYSICIAN, THE 
DAY FOLLOWING THE INCIDENT0 LATER SHE WAS SEEN BY DR0 UPJOHN, 
COMPLAINING OF PAIN AND TENDERNESS OVER THE SACRUM - SHE ALSO HAD 

AN AREA OF ECCHYMOSIS WITH SWELLING OVER HER LEFT BUTTOCK0 ON 

SEPTEMBER 2 O·, 1972 • A PILONIDAL CYST WAS EXCISED 0 

(N OCTOBER t 972, DR 0 SPADY DIAGNOSED A POSSIBLE RUPTURED DISC 

AT LS-St LEVEL - IN JANUARY, 1973 CLAIMANT WAS SEEN BY DR 0 MELGAR � 
A MYELOGRAM PERFORMED WAS NEGATIVE 0 DR 0 SPADY COULD FIND NO OB­
JECTIVE EVIDENCE OF A LOW BACK PROBLEM AND REFERRED CLAl·MANT TO 

THE DISABILITY PREVENTION DIVISION OF APRIL 19 1 I 97 3 • DR 0 HALFERTY, 

AS A RESULT OF HIS EXAMINATION OF CLAIMANT, DESCRIBED A CHRONIC 
LOW BACK STRAIN RELATED TO INJURY COMPLICATED BY SEVERE OBESITY• 

THE BACK EVALUATION DIVISION ALSO_ DIAGNOSED LOW BACK STRAIN AND 

The claim was reope ed o Ju e 20, 1 9 74 for a arthrogram

AND AN ARTHROSCOPY TO CH CK OUT TH SURFAC OF TH PAT LLA THIS
PROC DUR INDICAT D TH PAT LLA HAD JUST A V RY SMALL AMOUNT OF
CHONDROMALACIAL CHANG S BUT NO MAJOR PROBL M, TH LAT RAL ASP CT
OF TH JOINT SHOW D NO MARK D CHANG S ON TH F MORAL CONDYL , TH 
FOURTH D T RMINATION ORD R CLOS D TH CLAIM WITH NO ADDITIONAL
P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY AND CLAIMANT R QU ST D A H ARING,

The R F R  FOUND TH R WAS NOT SUFFICI NT M DICAL  VID NC 
TO SUPPORT A CONCLUSION THAT TH R WAS ANY MAT RIAL DIFF R NC 
B TW  N CLAIMANT'S CONDITION ON MARCH 1 6 , 1 973 (TH DAT OF R F R
  H, DON FINK'S OPINION AND ORD R) AND HIS PR S NT CONDITION, TH 
CLAIMANT T STIFI D, AS DID HIS FATH R, THAT HIS CONDITION, G N RALLY,
WAS WORS NOW THAN IT WAS IN 1 973 BUT THIS T STIMONY WAS NOT SUP
PORT D BY TH M DICAL R PORTS,

The referee co cluded that claima t had failed to meet his

BURD N OF PROOF THAT HIS PHYSICAL IMPAIRM NT  XC  D D THAT AWARD D
BY TH R F R  'S ORD R OF MARCH 1 6 , 1 973 , TH SOL T ST IS LOSS
OF PHYSICAL FUNCTION LOSS OF  ARNING CAPACITY IS NOT A FACTOR TO
B CONSID R D IN  VALUATING SCH DUL D INJURI S.

The BOARD, ON D NOVO R VI W, CONCURS IN TH FINDINGS AND
CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  AND AFFIRMS AND ADOPTS HIS ORD R AS
ITS OWN.

ORDER
The or er of the referee  ate September is, 1975 is affirme .

WCB CASE NO. 74-4708 DECEMBER 31, 1975

JEAN LANGLEY, CLAIMANT
BR WN, BURT AND SWANS N,
claimant s ATTYS,

R GER R, WARREN, DEFENSE ATTY,
REQUEST F R REVIEW BY EMPL YER

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

The employer requests board review of the referee's order

WHICH AWARD D CLAIMANT 2 08 D GR  S FOR 65 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D
DISABILITY,

Claimant suffered a  ompensable injury on august 24 , 1972
WHIL WORKING AS A WAITR SS, TH INJURY WAS TO H R LOW BACK AND
SH FIRST CONSULT D F, C, WARN R, A CHIROPRACTIC PHYSICIAN, TH 
DAY FOLLOWING TH INCID NT, LAT R SH WAS S  N BY DR, UPJOHN,
COMPLAINING OF PAIN AND T ND RN SS OV R TH SACRUM SH ALSO HAD
AN AR A OF  CCHYMOSIS WITH SW LLING OV R H R L FT BUTTOCK, ON
S PT MB R 2 0 , 1 972 , A PILONIDAL CYST WAS  XCIS D,

In OCTOB R 1 972 , DR, SPADY DIAGNOS D A POSSIBL RUPTUR D DISC
AT L5 SI L V L IN JANUARY, 1 9 73 CLAIMANT WAS S  N BY DR, M LGARD
A MY LOGRAM P RFORM D WAS N GATIV , DR, SPADY COULD FIND NO OB
J CTIV  VID NC OF A LOW BACK PROBL M AND R F RR D CLAIMANT TO
TH DISABILITY PR V NTION DIVISION OF APRIL 1 9 , 1 97 3 , DR, HALF RTY,
AS A R SULT OF HIS  XAMINATION OF CLAIMANT, D SCRIB D A CHRONIC
LOW BACK STRAIN R LAT D TO INJURY COMPLICAT D BY S V R OB SITY.
TH BACK  VALUATION DIVISION ALSO DIAGNOS D LOW BACK STRAIN AND

•3 0 5

-

­

­

-

' 

-

— — -
­



          
         
            

            
           

          
             
            

              
             
                

        
            

         
            
  

          
          
         

           
          
             

           
         

   

        
           
           
         

         
              
         
             

          
       

             
         

         
           

           
            
      

         
            

         
             
              
             

             
             

 
         

              
            
           
            
            

  

BUT STATED THAT CLAIMANT COULD RETURN TO HER FORMER OCCU­

PATION AND THAT THE LOSS OF FUNCTION WAS CONSIDERED MILD• 

(N MAY, 1973 CLAIMANT WAS SEEN BY DRe POULSON WHO CONTINUED 

TO TREAT CLAIMANT UP TO THE DATE OF HEARING• DR• POULSON FELT 
CLAIMANT HAD A DEGENERATIVE LUMBAR DISC AND TOLD CLAIMANT SHE MUST 
LOSE WEIGHT BEFORE HE COULD DO ANYTHING FURTHER• ON OCTOBER 17 1 

1974, DR• POULSON FELT CLAIMANT WAS MEDICALLY STATIONARY BUT HE 
DID NOT AUTHORIZE HER RETURN TO WORK, STATING THAT HE DOUBTED SHE 
WOULD BE ABLE TO RETURN TO HER WORK AS A WAITRESS BUT THAT SHE 

COULD BE CAPABLE OF DOING OTHER. TYPES OF WORK, Ee Ge, CLERICAL, DESK 
WORK• THE CLAIM WAS CLOSED ON DECEMBER 19, t 974 WITH AN AWARD 
OF 8 0 DEGREES FOR 2. S PER CENT UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY. 

CLAIMANT IS 2. 9 YEARS OLD - SHE DID NOT FINISH THE 1 2. TH GRADE. 
HER WORK BACKGROUND CONSISTS ENTIRELY OF WORKING AS·A WAITRESS 
AND 1 FOR A SHORT TIME, AS A GROCERY CLERK• SHE HAS NOT WORKED 
SINCE THE INJURY• 

THE REFEREE FOUND CLAIMANT TO BE CREDIBLE AND AS WELL MOTI­
VATED AS COULD BE. EXPECTED UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES• AT THE PRE­
SENT TIME CLAIMANT IS ATTENDING CHEMEKETA COMMUNITY COLLEGE IN 
AN ATTEMPT TO OBTAIN HER GED, HOWEVER, SHE TESTIFIED SHE DIDN'T 
KNOW WHETHER SHE WAS SMART 1::NOUGH TO GET THROUGH CLERICAL TRAIN­
ING, BUT WOULD TRY• THE REFEREE FOUND THAT HER DESIRE TO ENTER THE 
CLERICAL FIELD WAS POSSIBLY UNREALISTIC IN VIEW OF HER SKILL AND IN­
TELLIGENCE LEVELS, BASING THIS UPON A PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION OF 
CLAIMANT BY DRe PERKINS• 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD CHRONIC LOW BACK 
PAIN AND LIMITATION WHICH PREVENTED HER FROM .RETURNING TO THE ONLY 

TYPE OF WORK FOR WHICH SHE WAS TRAINED AND, TAKING INTO CONSIDER­
ATION HER AGE, EDUCATION, WORK EXPERIENCE, MENTAL CAPACITY AND 
SUITABILITY TO THE EXISTING LABOR MARKET, FURTHER CONCLUDED THAT 
SHE WAS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF 6 S PER CENT OF THE MAXIMUM ALLOW­
ABLE FOR UNSCHEDULED DISABILITY TO ADEQUATELY COMPENSATE HER FOR 

THE LO.SS OF EARNING CAPACITY WHICH SHE SUSTAINED AS A RESULT OF THE 
INJURY. 

THE BOARD,. ON DE NOVO REVIEW, NOTES THAT WHILE NO DEFINITE 
REHABILITATION PROGRAM HAD BEEN DEVELOPED BEYOND ALLOWING CLAIM­

ANT TO OBTAIN HER GED, THAT CLERICAL TYPE WORK OF SOME NATURE HAD 
BEEN DISCUSSED BY THE CLAIMANT WITH HER VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION 
COUNSELOR WHO HAD REPORTED THAT HIS PROGNOSIS FOR CLAIMANT'S RE­
HABILITATION WAS GOOD IF HE AND CLAIMANT COULD AGREE ON A REHABI­
LITATION PLAN• IT APPEARS TO THE BOARD THAT THE DESIRE OF CLAIM­
ANT TO ENTER THE CLERICAL FIELD IS NOT ONLY ADMIRABLE, AS EXPRESSED 
BY THE REFEREE 0 BUT IS NOT UNREALISTIC• 

THE BOARD FURTHER FEELS THAT CLAIMANT HAS MADE NO SUBSTAN­

TIAL EFFORTS TO OBTAIN EMPLOYMENT WHICH SHE COULD DO IN HER PRESENT 
CONDITION• FURTHERMORE, IT APPEARS THAT OBESITY PLAYS A SUBSTANTIAL 
PART IN THE CLAIMANT" S LOW BACK PAIN AND CLAIMANT HAS NOT DONE AS 
MUCH AS SHE COULD TO RELIEVE THIS PROBLEM• CLAIMANT IS ONLY 2 9 YEARS 

OLD, SHE WILL SOON HAVE HER GED AND THE EVIDENCE INDICATES THAT SHE 
15 TRAINABLE IN LIGHT WORK OF SOME TYPE. SURGERY AS A MEANS OF TREAT­
MENT HAS BEEN SUGGESTED BUT CLAIMANT DOES NOT WANT, AT THIS TIME, TO 
CONSIDER IT, 

THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT CLAIMANT HAS SUFFERED A SIGNIFICANT 

LOSS OF EARNING CAPACITY BUT IT CANNOT BELIEVE THAT 6 5 PER CENT OF 
THE LABOR MARKET HAS BEEN FORECLOSED TO CLAIMANT AS A RESULT OF 
THE INJURY - CLAIMANT WOULD BE ADEQUATELY COMPENSATED FOR THE LOSS 
OF EARNING CAPACITY SUFFERED AS A RESULT OF HER INDUSTRIAL INJURY BY 
AN AWARD OF 4 0 PER CENT OF THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BY STATUTE. 

-3 0 6 -

·• '..~/ 

-

• 

OB SITY BUT STAT D THAT CLAIMANT COULD R TURN TO H R FORM R OCCU
PATION AND THAT TH LOSS OF FUNCTION WAS CONSID R D MILD.

In MAY, 1 973 CLAIMANT WAS S  N BY DR, POULSON WHO CONTINU D

TO TR AT CLAIMANT UP TO TH DAT OF H ARING. DR. POULSON F LT
CLAIMANT HAD A D G N RATIV LUMBAR DISC AND TOLD CLAIMANT SH MUST
LOS W IGHT B FOR H COULD DO ANYTHING FURTH R. ON OCTOB R 17,
1 97 4 , DR. POULSON F LT CLAIMANT WAS M DICALLY STATIONARY BUT H 
DID NOT AUTHORIZ H R R TURN TO WORK, STATING THAT H DOUBT D SH 
WOULD B ABL TO R TURN TO H R WORK AS A WAITR SS BUT THAT SH 
COULD B CAPABL OF DOING OTH R TYP S OF WORK,  .G. , CL RICAL, D SK
WORK. TH CLAIM WAS CLOS D ON D C MB R 1 9 , 1 9 74 WITH AN AWARD
OF 80 D GR  S FOR 25 P R C NT UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY.

Claima t is 29 years old she did  ot fi ish the 12th grade.
H R WORK BACKGROUND CONSISTS  NTIR LY OF WORKING AS A WAITR SS
a d, for a short time, as a grocery clerk, she has  ot worked
SINC TH INJURY.

The referee fou d claima t to be credible a d as well moti

vated AS COULD B  XP CT D UND R TH CIRCUMSTANC S. AT TH PR 
S NT TIM CLAIMANT IS ATT NDING CH M K TA COMMUNITY COLL G IN
AN ATT MPT TO OBTAIN H R G D, HOW V R, SH T STIFI D SH DIDN'T
KNOW WH TH R SH WAS SMART  NOUGH TO G T THROUGH CL RICAL TRAIN
ING, BUT WOULD TRY. TH R F R  FOUND THAT H R D SIR TO  NT R TH 
CL RICAL FI LD WAS POSSIBLY UNR ALISTIC IN VI W OF H R SKILL AND IN
T LLIG NC L V LS, BASING THIS UPON A PSYCHOLOGICAL  VALUATION OF
CLAIMANT BY DR, P RKINS.

The referee conclu e that claimant ha chronic low back
PAIN AND LIMITATION WHICH PR V NT D H R FROM R TURNING TO TH ONLY
TYP OF WORK FOR WHICH SH WAS TRAIN D AND, TAKING INTO CONSID R
ATION H R AG ,  DUCATION, WORK  XP RI NC , M NTAL CAPACITY AND
SUITABILITY TO TH  XISTING LABOR MARK T, FURTH R CONCLUD D THAT
SH WAS  NTITL D TO AN AWARD OF 6 5 P R C NT OF TH MAXIMUM ALLOW
ABL FOR UNSCH DUL D DISABILITY TO AD QUAT LY COMP NSAT H R FOR
TH LOSS OF  ARNING CAPACITY WHICH SH SUSTAIN D AS A R SULT OF TH 
INJURY.

The boar , on  e novo review, notes that while no  efinite
R HABILITATION PROGRAM HAD B  N D V LOP D B YOND ALLOWING CLAIM
ANT TO OBTAIN H R G D, THAT CL RICAL TYP WORK OF SOM NATUR HAD
B  N DISCUSS D BY TH CLAIMANT WITH H R VOCATIONAL R HABILITATION
COUNS LOR WHO HAD R PORT D THAT HIS PROGNOSIS FOR CLAIMANT'S R 
HABILITATION WAS GOOD IF H AND CLAIMANT COULD AGR  ON A R HABI
LITATION PLAN. IT APP ARS TO TH BOARD THAT TH D SIR OF CLAIM
ANT TO  NT R TH CL RICAL FI LD IS NOT ONLY ADMIRABL , AS  XPR SS D
BY TH R F R  , BUT IS NOT UNR ALISTIC.

The boar further feels that claimant has ma e no substan­
ti l  FFORTS TO OBTAIN  MPLOYM NT WHICH SH COULD DO IN H R PR S NT
CONDITION. FURTH RMOR , IT APP ARS THAT OB SITY PLAYS A SUBSTANTIAL
PART IN TH CLAIMANT'S LOW BACK PAIN AND CLAIMANT HAS NOT DON AS
MUCH AS SH COULD TO R LI V THIS PROBL M. CLAIMANT IS ONLY 2 9 Y ARS
OLD, SH WILL SOON HAV H R G D AND TH  VID NC INDICAT S THAT SH 
IS TRAINABL IN LIGHT WORK OF SOM TYP . SURG RY AS A M ANS OF TR AT
M NT HAS B  N SUGG ST D BUT CLAIMANT DO S NOT WANT, AT THIS TIM , TO
CONSID R IT.

The BOARD CONCLUD S THAT CLAIMANT HAS SUFF R D A SIGNIFICANT
LOSS OF  ARNING CAPACITY BUT IT CANNOT B LI V THAT 6 5 P R C NT OF
TH LABOR MARK T HAS B  N FOR CLOS D TO CLAIMANT AS A R SULT OF
TH INJURY CLAIMANT WOULD B AD QUAT LY COMP NSAT D FOR TH LOSS
OF  ARNING CAPACITY SUFF R D AS A R SULT OF H R INDUSTRIAL INJURY BY
AN AWARD OF 4 0 P R C NT OF TH MAXIMUM ALLOWABL BY STATUT .

•3 06

­

-

­
­

­

­

­

­

­

­
­
­

­

-

-



           
            

             
            
    

       

   
      

    
    

     

        
           

          
          

           
           

               
           
           
         
              

           
          
        

          
         

            
    
        

                 
            
           
            
             

          
            

         
    
         
              

          
       
         
   

             

• 

ORDER 
THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED MAY 14, 197 S IS MODIFIED TO 

THE EXTENT THAT CLAIMANT'IS AWARDED 12.8 DEGREES OF A MAXIMUM OF 
32.0 DEGREES FOR UNSCH,EDULED LOW BACK DISABILITY• THIS IS IN LIEU OF 
THE AWARD GRANTED TO CLAIMANT BY THE REFEREE'S ORDER, WHICH IN 
ALL OTHER RESPECTS IS AFFIRMED• 

WCB CASE NO. 75-506 DECEMBER 31, 1975 

JAMES B. SEYMOUR, CLAIMANT 
POZZI, WILSON ANO ATCHISON, CLAIMA~T' S ATTYS. 

MCMURRAY AND NICHOLS, DEF,ENSE ATTYSe 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY CLAIMANT 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

CLAIMANT REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH 
AFFIRMED THE DETERMINATION ORCE R DATED MAY 8 1 1 9 7 4 • 

CLAIMANT IS A 3 6 VEAR OLD EQUIPMENT SERVICEMAN• HE HAS WORKED 
FOR THE EMPLOYER FOR TEN YEARS GROOMING, FUELING AND LOADING AIR­
CRAFT -HE ALSO WORKED IN THE AIR CARGO DEPARTMENT. CLAIMANT, WHILE 
HE WAS WORKING FOR THIS EMPLOYER, HAD SUSTAINED A COMPENSABLE BACK 
INJURY IN 196 6 • AS -A RESULT OF THIS INJURY HE SUFFERED SOME Tl ME LOSS 
AND RECEIVED SOME MED.ICAL CARE AND TREATMENT BUT RECEIVED NO AWARD 

FOR PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY. SINCE THAT TIME HE HAS HAO. AT 
LEAST, E_IGHT RECURRENCES OF BACK STRAIN INCLUDING THE ACCIDENT SUF­

FERED ON FEBRUARY 1 9 1 197 4 1 FOR WHICH THE DETERMINATION ORDER DATED 
MAY 8, t 9 74 1 AWARDED NO PERMANENT DISABILITY COMPENSATION• 

THE CLAIMANT TE.STIFIED HIS PROBLEM IS NOW CONTINUOUS ANO HAS 

CONSTANTLY BECOME WORSE WITH EACH SUCCESSIVE INCIDENT - HOWEVER, 
THE EVIDENCE INDICATES THAT CLAIMANT HAS CONTINUED IN HIS SAME 
OCCUPATION, WHICH IS PROTECTED BY BOTH SENIORITY AND UNION CON­
TRACTS, AND CLAIMANT HAS, AT LEAST UNTIL THE DATE OF THE HEARING, 
SUFFERED NO LOSS OF EARNINGS• 

THE REFEREE FOUND THAT', BASED UPON DR• SPECHT' S EXAMINATION 
AND REPORT OF MARCH 2.7 1 1975 1 CLAIMANT HAD FULL RANGE OF MOTION 
IN THE BACK AND THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF PATHOLOGY• CLAIMANT HAD 
A TYPICAL RECURRENT LOW BACK STRAIN RESULTING FROM LIFTING AND USE 
OF HIS BACK•. DR• SPECHT HAD FELT THAT CLAIMANT SHOULD NOT LIFT 
MORE THAN 5 0 POUNDS AND SHOULD PROBABLY CONSIDER A JOB CHANGE, ·BUT 
HE DID _NOT CONNECT THESE RECOMMENDATIONS WITH ANY SPECIFIC INJURY 
- HE FELT CLA.IMANT'S CONDITION HAD EXISTED SINCE OCTOBER 1966• 

THE REFEREE FOUND CLAIMANT HAO CHRONIC BACK PROBLEMS BUT NO 
EVIDENCE OF ANY SPECIFIC INJURV0 

THE REFEREE CONCLUDED THAT CLAIMANT HAD NOT SUSTAINED ANY 
IMPAIRMENT RESULTING FROM THE INCIDENT OF FEBRUARY 19 1 1974 NOR 
WAS THERE ANY EVIDENCE THAT, AS A RESULT OF THAT INCIDENT, 
CLAIMANT HAO SUFFERED ANY LOSS OF EARNING CAPACITY. 

THE BOARD, ON DE NOVO REVIEW 1 AFFIRMS THE FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS OF ·THE REFEREE• 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 2 6 1 197 5 IS AFFIRMED • 

-3 07-

ORDER
The order of the referee dated may 14, 1975 is modified to

TH  XT NT THAT CLAIMANT IS AWARD D 128 D GR  S OF A MAXIMUM OF
32 0 D GR  S FOR UNSCH DUL D LOW BACK DISABILITY. THIS IS IN LI U OF
TH AWARD GRANT D TO CLAIMANT BY TH R F R  * S ORD R, WHICH IN
ALL OTH R R SP CTS IS AFFIRM D.

WCB CASE NO. 75-506 DECEMBER 31, 1975
JAMES B. SEYMOUR, CLAIMANT
POZZI, WILSON AND ATCHISON, CLAIMANT* S ATTYS.
MCMURRAY AND NICHOLS, D F NS ATTYS.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY CLAIMANT

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa .

Claima t requests board review of the referee's order which

AFFIRM D TH D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D MAY 8 , 1 9 74 .

Claima t is a 36 year old equipme t servicema , he has worked

FOR TH  MPLOY R FOR T N Y ARS GROOMING, FU LING AND LOADING AIR
CRAFT -H ALSO WORK D IN TH AIR CARGO D PARTM NT. CLAIMANT, WHIL 
H WAS WORKING FOR THIS  MPLOY R, HAD SUSTAIN D A COMP NSABL BACK
INJURY IN 1 966. AS A R SULT OF THIS INJURY H SUFF R D SOM TIM LOSS
AND R C IV D SOM M DICAL CAR AND TR ATM NT BUT R C IV D NO AWARD
FOR P RMAN NT PARTIAL DISABILITY. SINC THAT TIM H HAS HAD, AT
L AST,  IGHT R CURR NC S OF BACK STRAIN INCLUDING TH ACCID NT SUF
F R D ON F BRUARY 1 9, 1 9 74 , FOR WHICH TH D T RMINATION ORD R DAT D
MAY 8 , 1 9 74 , AWARD D NO P RMAN NT DISABILITY COMP NSATION.

The CLAIMANT T STIFI D HIS PROBL M IS NOW CONTINUOUS AND HAS

CONSTANTLY B COM WORS WITH  ACH SUCC SSIV INCID NT HOW V R,
TH  VID NC INDICAT S THAT CLAIMANT HAS CONTINU D IN HIS SAM 
OCCUPATION, WHICH IS PROT CT D BY BOTH S NIORITY AND UNION CON
TRACTS, AND CLAIMANT HAS, AT L AST UNTIL TH DAT OF TH H ARING,
SUFF R D NO LOSS OF  ARNINGS.

The referee fou d that, based upo dr. specht’s exami atio 

AND R PORT OF MARCH 2 7 , 1 9 7 5 , CLAIMANT HAD FULL RANG OF MOTION
IN TH BACK AND TH R WAS NO  VID NC OF PATHOLOGY. CLAIMANT HAD
A TYPICAL R CURR NT LOW BACK STRAIN R SULTING FROM LIFTING AND US 
OF HIS BACK. DR. SP CHT HAD F LT THAT CLAIMANT SHOULD NOT LIFT
MOR THAN 5 0 POUNDS AND SHOULD PROBABLY CONSID R A JOB CHANG , BUT
H DID NOT CONN CT TH S R COMM NDATIONS WITH ANY SP CIFIC INJURY
H F LT CLAIMANT'S CONDITION HAD  XIST D SINC OCTOB R 1 96 6 .

The referee fou d claima t had chro ic back problems but  o
 VID NC OF ANY SP CIFIC INJURY.

The referee co cluded that claima t had  ot sustai ed a y

IMPAIRM NT R SULTING FROM TH INCID NT OF F BRUARY 1 9 , 1 9 74 NOR
WAS TH R ANY  VID NC THAT, AS A R SULT OF THAT INCID NT,
CLAIMANT HAD SUFF R D ANY LOSS OF  ARNING CAPACITY.

The board, o de  ovo review, affirms the fi di gs a d

CONCLUSIONS OF TH R F R  .

ORDER
The  RDER  F THE REFEREE DATED JUNE 2 6 1 9 7 5 IS AFFIRMED

­

­

-

­

-



      

  
   

      
    
    

     

        
           

          
            

         
             

         
             

          
         
             
              

        
          

           
            

          
         

          
             
         

          
           
         

          
          
        
           

          
        

          
           

          
           

             
    

          
          
       

           

       
            

         

  

CASE NO. 73-1076 DECEMBER 31, 1975 

THE BENEFICIARIES OF 

KENNETH C. KING, DECEASED 
GREEN, GRISWOLD AND PIPPIN, CLAIMANT'S ATTYS. 
DEPT• OF JUSTICE, DEFENSE ATTY. 
REQUEST FOR REVIEW BY SAIF 

REVIEWED BY COMMISSIONERS WILSON AND SLOAN• 

THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND REQUESTS BOARD REVIEW OF 
THE REFEREE'S ORDER WHICH REMANDED TO IT THE CLAIM FOR WIDOW'S 

BENEFITS FOR ACCEPTANCE AND PAYMENT OF SUCH BENEFITS AS PROVIDED 
BY LAW AND AWARDED AN ATTORNEY'S FEE TO BE PAID BY THE FUND, 

THE ISSUE BEFORE THE REFEREE WAS THE COMPENSABILITY OF A 
CORONARY VASCULAR ACCIDENT OCCURRING ON MARCH 26, 1972 1 DECEDENT'S 
DEATH WAS ATTRIBUTED TO ATHEROSCLEROTIC OCCLUSION OF THE CORONARY 

ARTERY OF THE HEART - AT THE' TIME OF DEATH DECEDENT WAS THE PRESI­
DENT AND GENERAL MANAGER OF KING BROTHERS STEEL FABRICATORS WHICH 
WAS HAVING SERIOUS FINANCIAL· PROBLEMS AND DECEDENT HAD BEEN WORK­
ING UNDER SEVERE STRESS AND FOR LONG HOURS IN AN EFFORT TO RESOLVE 

THESE PROBLEMS. HE WAS WORKING ON A BID FOR A JOB IN ALASKA, WHICH, 
IF ACCEPTED, WOULD HAVE MADE HIS COMPANY FINANCIALLY SOUND• 

THE REFEREE FOUND. THAT 1 ALTHOUGH DECEDENT HAD DIED IN HIS 

SLEEP AT HOME, THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF MENTAL STRESS OVER 
AN EXTENDED PERIOD OF TIME BECAUSE OF WORRY AND CONCERN OVER HIS .. 
COMPANY'S FINANCIAL PROBLEMS TO JUSTIFY A CONCLUSION THAT THE DEATH 
WAS COMPENSABLE. DR, GRISWOLD BELIEVED THAT EVIDENCE OF THE PRO­
TRACTED PERIOD OF EMOTIONAL STRESS WORKING THE SATURDAY AND SUNDAY 
PRIOR TO HIS HEART ATTACK ON SUNDAY EVENING AND THE FACT THAT THERE 

WAS NO HISTORY OF CORONARY DISEASE CONNECTED WITH DECEDENT'S 
FAMILY WOULD SUPPORT HIS OPINION THAT THERE WAS PROBABLY A RELA­
TIONSHIP TO THE STRESS WHICH DECEDENT WAS UNDER IN THE PRECEDING 
SEVERAL YEARS, AND PARTICULARLY THE PRECEDING SEVERAL WEEKS TO 
HIS HEART ATTACK IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF HIS ACUTE HEART ATTACK• 

THIS OPINION WAS DISAGREED WITH BY DR, LEE, WHO FELT 
DECEDENT'S DEATH WAS NOT PREC-IPITATED 0 CAUSED OR MATERIALLY 

CONTRIBUTED TO BY THE CHRONIC MENTAL AND PHYSICAL STRESSES OF THE 
JOB AS PRESIDENT ANO GENERAL MANAGER OF HIS COMPANY - HOWEVER, 
HE GAVE NO REASONS IN SUPPORT OF THIS OPINION, 

THE BOARD, ON OE NOVO REVIEW, IS NOT PERSUADED BY THE 
CONTENTIONS SET FORTH IN THE FUND'S BRIEF THAT DR, GRISWOLD HAD 

TESTIFIED DIFFERENTLY IN OTHER HEART CASES• THE FUND HAD THE 
OPPORTUN_ITY TO CROSS EXAMINE OR, GRISWOLD HAD IT SO DESIRED, BUT 

IT DID NOT DO SO• IT CERTAINLY HAS NO RIGHT TO COLLATERALLY ATTACK 
HIS TESTIMONY ON THIS REVIEW• 

8ASED UPON THE REFEREE'S ANALYSIS OF THE CASE AND THE FUND" S 
FAILURE TO CROSS EXAMINE OR, GRISWOLD, THE BOARD AFFIRMS AND 
ADOPTS THE FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS OF THE REFEREE. 

ORDER 

THE ORDER OF THE REFEREE DATED JULY 1 0, 1 975 IS AFFIRMED• 

CLAIMANT'S COUNSEL. IS AWARDED AS A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S 

FEE IN CONNECTION WITH HIS SERVICES AT BOARD REVIEW, THE SUM OF 

500 DOLLARS PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND 0 

-3 0 8 -

• 

• 

WCB CAS NO. 73-1076 D C MB R 31, 1975

THE BENEFICIARIE OF
K NN TH C. KING, D C AS D
GR  N, GRISWOLD AND PIPPIN, CLAIMANT1 S ATTYS.
D PT. OF JUSTIC , D F NS ATTY.
R QU ST FOR R VI W BY SAIF

Reviewed by commissio ers wilso a d sloa ,

The state accide t i sura ce fu d requests board review of
TH R F R  'S ORD R WHICH R MAND D TO IT TH CLAIM FOR WIDOW'S
B N FITS FOR ACC PTANC AND PAYM NT OF SUCH B N FITS AS PROVID D
BY CAW AND AWARD D AN ATTORN Y'S F  TO B PAID BY TH FUND.

The issue before the referee was the compe sability of a
CORONARY VASCULAR ACCID NT OCCURRING ON MARCH 26 , 1 9 72 , D C D NT' S
D ATH WAS ATTRIBUT D TO ATH ROSCL ROTIC OCCLUSION OF TH CORONARY
ART RY OF TH H ART AT TH TIM OF D ATH D C D NT WAS TH PR SI
D NT AND G N RAL MANAG R OF KING BROTH RS ST  L FABRICATORS WHICH
WAS HAVING S RIOUS FINANCIAL PROBL MS AND D C D NT HAD B  N WORK
ING UND R S V R STR SS AND FOR LONG HOURS IN AN  FFORT TO R SOLV 
TH S PROBL MS. H WAS WORKING ON A BID FOR A JOB IN ALASKA, WHICH,
IF ACC PT D, WOULD HAV MAD HIS COMPANY FINANCIALLY SOUND.

The referee fou d that, although decede t had died i his
SL  P AT HOM , TH R WAS SUFFICI NT  VID NC OF M NTAL STR SS OV R
AN  XT ND D P RIOD OF TIM B CAUS OF WORRY AND CONC RN OV R HIS
COMPANY'S FINANCIAL PROBL MS TO JUSTIFY A CONCLUSION THAT TH D ATH
WAS COMP NSABL . DR, GRISWOLD B LI V D THAT  VID NC OF TH PRO
TRACT D P RIOD OF  MOTIONAL STR SS WORKING TH SATURDAY AND SUNDAY
PRIOR TO HIS H ART ATTACK ON SUNDAY  V NING AND TH FACT THAT TH R 
WAS NO HISTORY OF CORONARY DIS AS CONN CT D WITH D C D NT'S
FAMILY WOULD SUPPORT HIS OPINION THAT TH R WAS PROBABLY A R LA
TIONSHIP TO TH STR SS WHICH D C D NT WAS UND R IN TH PR C DING
S V RAL Y ARS, AND PARTICULARLY TH PR C DING S V RAL W  KS TO
HIS H ART ATTACK IN TH D V LOPM NT OF HIS ACUT H ART ATTACK.

This opi io was disagreed with by dr. lee, who felt
decede t s death was  ot precipitated, caused or materially
co tributed to by the chro ic me tal a d physical stresses of the
job as president and general manager of his COMPANY HOW V R,
H GAV NO R ASONS IN SUPPORT OF THIS OPINION.

The board, o de  ovo review, is  ot persuaded by the
CONT NTIONS S T FORTH IN TH FUND'S BRI F THAT DR. GRISWOLD HAD
T STIFI D DIFF R NTLY IN OTH R H ART CAS S. TH FUND HAD TH 
OPPORTUNITY TO CROSS  XAMIN DR. GRISWOLD HAD IT SO D SIR D, BUT
IT DID NOT DO SO. IT C RTAINLY HAS NO RIGHT TO COLLAT RALLY ATTACK
HIS T STIMONY ON THIS R VI W.

Base upon the referee's analysis of the case an the fun 's
FAILURE T CR SS EXAMINE DR. GRISW LD, THE B ARD AFFIRMS AND
AD PTS THE FINDINGS AND C NCLUSI NS  F THE REFEREE,

ORD R

The order of the referee dated july io, 1975 is affirmed.

Claima t s cou sel is awarded as a reaso able attor ey s

FEE IN C NNECTI N WITH HIS SERVICES AT B ARD REVIEW, THE SUM  F
5 00 D LLARS PAYABLE BY THE STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND.

-3 08

- ­

­

­

­

' 

— 

' ' 

-



  

  

 

      
  

      
      

    
        
      
     

      
     
       
     
     

      
     

       
        
    

     
     

      
      
     
     
    

         
      

         
    

      
     
       
        
      
      
      
      
       

      
     
    
    
     

-

-

AGGRAVATION 

TABLE OF CASES 

SUBJECT INDEX 

VOL. 15 

Aggravation not found where not working anyway: 
L. Kol aks- -----------------· -----------------------

Back pain got worse: A. Clawson----------------------­
Claim allowed with fee: D. Magnuson------------------­
Condition same: C. Galusha---------------------------­
Date of when benefits start determined: H. Vicars----­
Defense wins back claim: V. Farmer-------------------­
Denial reversed: W. Toliver--------------------------­
Knee claim allowed: D. Brown-------------------------­
New injury OR: L. Farnharn----------------------------­
New injury OR: G. Parke-----------~------------------­
New time rule: S. Wyrick----------------------------­
New injury OR: E. Williams---------------------------­
Off-job lifting is aggravation: E. Dorscher----------­
Off-job injury: C. Cochran----------------------------­
Own motion vs. new injury: H. Boutin-----------------­
Payment required until denial made: S. Gardner-------­
Penalty imposed: B. Bowers---------------------------­
Prior award disregarded: C. Wilkerson----------------­
Psychological injury: D. Pratt-----------------------­
Remanded for a hearing: o. Grant---------------------­
Remanded for hearing: A. Cox-------------------------­
Remanded for hearing: G. Roth------------------------­
Remanded for hearing: L. Nash-------------------------­
Reopening affirmed: D. Jones-------------------------­
Request hearing first; file claim later: R. Larson---­
Shoulder claim allowed: F. Hurd----------------------­
Time loss even though late denial upheld: E. Barr----­
Total disability: H. Horn-----------------------------

AOE/COE 

Aggravation of back claim: R. Lingenfelter-----------­
Back claim denied: A. Justice------------------------­
Back claim allowed: D. Bettelyoun--------------------­
Back claim allowed over employer appeal: M. Murch----­
Back symptoms allowed: M. Walker---------------------­
Cancer claim allowed: R. Williams--------------------­
Carpal tunnel syndrome: C. Zehr----------------------­
Carpal tunnel syndrome: T. Pattee-~------------------­
Chest pain became heart attack: M. Paulson-----------­
Congesti ve heart failure: B. Brounstein--------------­
Delayed request dismissed: W. Wamsher----------------­
Denial affirmed: G. Myers----------------------------­
Denial affirmed: L. Tabor----------------------------­
Denied over dissent: R. Webster-----------------------

-309-

29 
70 
19 

184 
27 

202 
271 
284 

15 
62 

207 
240 
194 
2 82 

58 
275 
217 
136 

93 
132 
139 
183 
195 
302 
295 
274 

48 
277 

46 
140 
144 
228 
298 
288 
203 
222 

44 
178 
189 

88 
145 

3 

TABLE  F CASES

SUBJECT INDEX

V L. 15

AGGRAVATI N

Aggravation not found where not working anyway:
L. Kolaks--------------------- •-------- ----------------------------------- --------- 29

Back pain got worse: A. Clawson----------------------------------------- 70
Claim allowed with fee: D. Magnuson---------------------------------- 19
Condition same: C. Galusha-------------------------------------------------- 184
Date of when benefits start determined: H. Vicars-------- 27
Defense wins back claim: V. Farmer------------------------------------ 202
Denial reversed: W. Toliver------------------------------------------------ 2 71
Knee claim allowed: D. Brown---------------------------------------------- 2 84
New injury  R: L. Farnham----------------------------------------------------- 15
New injury  R: G. Parke---------------------- 62
New time rule: S. Wyrick-->--------------------------------------------------- 207
New injury  R: E. Williams------- ------------------------------------------- 240
 ff-job lifting is aggravation: E. Dorscher------------------- 194
 ff-job injury: C. Cochran------------------------------------------------- 2 82
 wn motion vs. new injury: H. Boutin-------------------------------- 58
Payment required until denial made: S. Gardner-------------- 2 75
Penalty imposed: B. Bowers-------------------------------------------------- 217
Prior award disregarded: C. Wilkerson------------------------------ 136
Psychological injury: D. Pratt-------------------------------------------- 9 3
Remanded for a hearing:  . Grant-------------------------------------- 132
Remanded for hearing: A. Cox----------------------------------------------- 139
Remanded for hearing: G. Roth---------------------------------------------- 183
Remanded for hearing: L. Nash--------------------------------------------- 195
Reopening affirmed: D. Jones---------------------------------------------- 302
Request hearing first; file claimlater: R. Larson------ 29 5
Shoulder claim allowed: F. Hurd--------------------------------------- 2 74
Time loss even though late denial upheld: E. Barr-------- 48
Total disability: H. Horn-------------------------------------------------- 277

APE/C E

Aggravation of back claim: R. Lingenfelter--------------------- 46
Back claim denied: A. Justice--------------------------------------------- 140
Back claim allowed: D. Bettelyoun------------------------ 144
Back claim allowed over employer appeal:M. Murch------------ 228
Back symptoms allowed: M, Walker--------------------------------------- 29 8
Cancer claim allowed: R. Williams------------------------------------- 2 88
Carpal tunnel syndrome: C. Zehr-------------------------- --------------- 20 3
Carpal tunnel syndrome: T. Pattee------------------------------------- 222
Chest pain became heart attack: M. Paulson--------------------- 44
Congestive heart failure: B. Brounstein—----------------------- 178
Delayed request dismissed: W. Wamsher------------------------------ 189
Denial affirmed: G. Myers---------------------------------------------------- 88
Denial affirmed: L. Tabor----------------------- ------------------------- -— 145
Denied over dissent: R. Webster------—--------------------------------- 3

-309-

-



       
     
    
      
      
         
         

       
      

      
        
     
     

     
    
     
     
        
      
      
      
     
      
     

    
     
     

    
     
      
   

       
    

      
       

     
     
      
      

        
        
       

     
    

      

      
        
     
    

after six months: C. Cochran------------------­
Disbelief prevails: D. Collins-----------------------­
Disbelief prevails: K. Barrow------------------------­
Disputed back claim settled: L. · Pilger---------------­
Disputed back claim allowed: D. May------------------­
Eardrum not related to arm fracture: W. Porterfield--­
Employee or contractor (car repair): s. Karakassis---­
Fight on job not compensable: M. Bell----------------­
Football player (college); s. Prosser----------------­
Frolic of his own: J. Johnson------------------------­
Fume claim denied: A. King---------------------------­
Hearing claim denieq: R. Holden----------------------­
Hearing claim: D. Burnett~---------------------------­
Heart attack denied: C. Vermeer----------------------­
Heart claim: M. Paulson------------------------------­
Heart bypass surgery: A. Sumrnit----------------------­
Heart death claim: W. Mullen-------------------------­
Heart problem related to knee surgery: W. Miller-----­
Heart attack in policeman: B. Lattin-----------------­
Heart claim in fireman: K. Harrnon--------------------­
Heart attack allowance reversed: H. Paynter----------­
Heart claim denial: R. Palmer------------------------­
Heart attack allowed: E. Driesel---------------------­
Heart claim allowed: K. King-------------------------­
Inconsistancies prevail: M. Olney--------------------­
Incredible testimony everywhere: R. Gangler----------­
Incredible testimony: A. Aranda-----------------------
Joint mouse: c. Barry---------------------------------
Last employer responsible: P. Buyas------------------­
Log trucker killed in California •• not Oregon employee: 

R. Croxton------------------------------------- --
Lung condition denied over dissent: D. Edwards-------­
Meningitis: H. Mackey-------------------------------­
Neck symptoms related: R. Rubert---------------------­
Neck out while exercising to recover from prior 

injury: R. Ingouf-------------------------------­
Neck claim allowed: H. Goble-------------------------­
Partial denial set aside: P. Makinson-------------=~=­
Rinehart treatments not compensable: L. Knox---------­
Safety work rule violation no defense: P. Carver-----­
Shoulder claim allowed (tendinitis): w. Bozarth------­
Successi ve injuries - di ffererit carriers: c. Smith---­
Surgery not related: F. Coleman----------------------­
Toxic labyrinthitis: J. Jackson----------------------­
Trailerhouse mover killed: J. _Mattus------------~-----

COMPLIANCE 

282 
97 

105 
100 
103 
165 
238 
303 

10 
64 

295 
50 
98 

5 
44 

122 
149 
155 
187 
203 
224 
226 
2 35 
308 

37 
28 
38 

118 
· 94 

242 
12 
41 

163 

265 
294 
146 

54 
135 
236 

56 
65 

218 
11 

E"f'feci: of Washing_ton denial: H. Cline----------------- 133 
Employer not charged with SAIF misconduct: R. Miles--- 164 
Shaklee employee: J. Wishart-------------------------- 92 
Washington company: H. Cline-------------------------- 133 

-310-

-

-

-

Denied after six months: C. Cochran------------------------------- 2 82
Disbelief prevails: D. Collins--------------------------------------- 9 7
Disbelief prevails: K. Barrow----------------------------------------- 105
Disputed back claim settled: L.Pilger--------------------------- 100
Disputed back claim allowed: D. May-------------------------------- 103
Eardrum not related to arm fracture: W. Porterfield 165
Employee or contractor (car repair) : S. Karakassis------ 2 38
Fight on job not compensable: M. Bell---------------------------- 303
Football player (college) ; S. Prosser---------------------------- 10
Frolic of his own: J. Johnson----------------------------------------- 64
Fume claim denied: A. King--------------------------------------- 295
Hearing claim denied: R. Holden-------------------------------------- 50
Hearing claim: D. Burnett----------------------------------------------- 9 8
Heart attack denied: C. Vermeer----------------------------------------- 5
Heart claim: M. Paul on-------------------------------------------------------- 44
Heart bypa   urgery: A. Summit------------ ----------------------------- 122
Heart death claim: W. Mullen----------------------------------------------- 149
Heart problem related to knee  urgery: W. Miller---------- 155
Heart attack in policeman: B. Lattin-------------------------------- 187
Heart claim in fireman: K. Harmon------------------------------------- 203
Heart attack allowance rever ed: H. Paynter------------------- 224
Heart claim denial: R. Palmer-------------------------------- ------------ 226
Heart attack allowed: E. Drie el---------- ----------------------------- 2 35
Heart claim allowed: K. King----------------------------------------------- 308
Incon i tencie prevail: M. Olney-------------------------------------- 37
Incredible te timony everywhere: R. Gangler------------------- 28
Incredible te timony: A. Aranda--------------------------------------- — 38
Joint mouse: C. Barry------------------------------------------------------- 118
Last employer responsible: P. Buyas--------------------------—— 94
Log trucker killed in California..not  regon employee:

R. Croxton--------------------------------------------------------------- — 242
Liang condition denied over di  ent:D. Edward ---------------- -- 12
Meningiti : H. Mackey---------------------------------- 41
Neck  ymptom related: R. Rubert-------------------------------------— 16 3
Neck out while exercising to recover from prior

injury: R. Ingouf---------------------------------------------- 265
Neck claim allowed: H. Goble----------------------------- -------------- 294
Partial denial set aside: P. Makinson-----------------—«=•■*■=•- 126
Rinehart treatments not compensable: L. Knox---------------- 54
Safety work rule violation no defense: P. Carver--------- 135
Shoulder claim allowed (tendiniti ) : W. Bozarth-------- -— 2 36
Succe  ive injurie - different carrier : C. Smith------ 56
Surgery not related: F. Coleman---------------------------------------- 65
Toxic labyrinthiti : J. Jack on----------------------------------------- 218
Trailerhou e mover killed: J. Mattu --------------------- ----------- 11

COMPLIANCE
Effect of Washington denial: H. Cline---------------------------- 133
Employer not charged with SAIF misconduct: R. Miles---- 164
Shaklee employee: J. Wishart------------------------------------------- 92
Washington company: H. Cline-------- ---------- ----------------------- 133

-310-



 

 

    

      
      

         
     
     

 

      
      

  

     
     
     
    
    

    

 

    
     

    
       

     

  

     
     

     
        

   
   
   
     
   
   

    
   

-

-

DEATH BENEFITS 

Meningitis death: 
Stepchildren: B. 

HEART ATTACK 

H. Mackey--------------------------­
Meyers-------------------------------

41 
159 

Ranch worker: w. Mullen------------------------------- 149 

INSURANCE 

Coverage by oral contract: B. Dunn-------------------- 109 
Self-employed electionmessed up: B. Dunn------------- 109 

JURIS DI CTI ON 

Court of Appeals decision may be clarified: H. Vicars- 27 
Own motion reopening: K. Black------------------------ 133 
SIAC claim: w. Patterson------------------------------ 23 

MEDICAL SERVICES 

Child care found payable: P. Roberts------------------ 76 
Litigation report not payable: D. Conant-------------- 191 

NOTICE OF INJURY 

Actual knowledge: E. Driesel-------------------------­
Delay not fatal: L. Tabor---------------------------­
Delayed heart claim: c. Vermeer----------------------­
Excuse adequate: E. Contreras------------------------­
Heart claim: A. Summit-------------------------------­
Prejudice lacking: B. Brounstein----------------------

OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE 

235 
145 

5 
113 
122 
178 

Arthritis claim: P. Adams----------------------------- 180 
Congestive heart failure: B. Brounstein--------------- 178 
Lung condition: D. Edwards---------------------------- 12 
Old law bronchitis claim: L. Skirvin------------------ 239 
Systemic lupus erythematosus: K. Myers---------------- 251 

OWN MOTION JURISDICTION 

Aggravation type claim: J. Small---------------------­
Aggravation type reopening: R. Inman-----------------­
Back claim reopened: L. Lovel------------------------­
Claim from 1942 reopened: L. Kellogg-----------------­
Denied: G. Collins------------~----------------------­
Determination: A. Jenson-----------------------------­
Determination: H. Nelson-----------------------------­
Determination of total: R. Rolo----------------------­
Determination: P. Fletcher---------------------------­
Determination: G. Bochsler----------------------------

-311-

161 
162 

54 
108 
264 

33 
33 
73 

119 
141 

DEATH BENEFITS

HEART ATTACK

Ranch worker: W. Mullen------------------------------------------------------- 149

INSURANCE

Coverage by oral contract: B. Dunn------------------------------------ 109
Self-employed election me  ed up: B. Dunn----------------------- 109

JURISDICTION

Court of Appeals decision may be clarified: H. Vicars- 27
 wn motion reopening: K. Black------------------------------------------- 133
SIAC claim: W. Patterson------------------------------------------------------ 2 3

MEDICAL SERVICES

Child care found payable: P. Robert -------------------------------- 76
Litigation report not payable: D. Conant------------------------- 191

NOTICE OF INJURY

Actual knowledge: E. Drie el---------------------------------------------- 2 35
Delay not fatal: L. Tabor---------------------------------------------------- 145
Delayed heart claim: C. Vermeer----------------------------------------- 5
Excu e adequate: E. Contrera --------------------------------------------- 113
Heart claim: A. Summit--------------------------------------------------------- 122
Prejudice lacking: B. Broun tein--------------------------------------- 178

OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE

Arthritis claim: P. Adams---------------------------------------------------- 180
Congestive heart failure: B. Brounstein------------ -------------- 178
Lung condition: D. Edwards------------------------------------------------------ 12
 ld law bronchitis claim: L. Skirvin-------------------------------- 2 39
Systemic lupus erythematosus: K. Myers---------------------------- 251

 WN M TI N JURISDICTI N

Aggravation type claim: J. Small--------------------------------------- 161
Aggravation type reopening: R. Inman-------------------------------- 162
Back claim reopened: L. Lovel--------------------------------------------- 54
Claim from 19 42 reopened: L. Kellogg-------------------------------- 10 8
Denied: G. Collins--------------------- ------------------------------------------- 264
Determination: A. Jenson----------------------------------------------------- 33
Determination: H. Nelson----------------------------------------------------- 33
Determination of total: R. Rolo----------------------------------------- 73
Determination: P. Fletcher-------------------------------------------------- 119
Determination: G. Bochsler------------------------------------------------- 141

Meningitis death: H. Mackey------------------------------------------------ 41
Stepchildren: B. Meyers------------------------------------------------ *------ 159

-311-

-

: 



      
   
    
   
   
   

      
      
  
     
   

      
    

    
     
      
   
   
   
    
    
    

     

  

       
     

    
    
      

       
         

      
        

      
          
       
       
        

     
       

  
      
       
     
       
       
       

   
      
      

      

on laminectomy: C. Flynn----------------­
Determination: D. Tadlock-----------------------------­
Determination: G. Ellis-------------------------------­
Determination: J. Small-------------------------------­
Determination: F. Steinhauser-------------------------­
Determination: J. Green-------------------------------­
Fee allowed of $75: H. Palmer-------------------------­
Forearm claim reopened where already paid 100%: 

G. Reynolds---------------------------------------
Medical benefits allowed: F. Giltner-----------------~­
Nothing: L. ·carpenter---------------------------------­
ORS 656.245 benefits ordered: R. Carter---------------­
Procedural order: L. Carpenter-------------------------
Remand: M. Clinton-----~-------------------------------
Remanded for hearing: T. Taylor-----------------------­
Remanded for hearing: E. Seitz------------------------­
Reopened: w. McFarland--------------------------------­
Reopened: R. Collins-----------------------------------
Reopened: A. Graves------------------------------------
Reopened claim: w. Fetter--~--------------------------­
Reopening ordered: A. ·warr----------------------------­
Reopening: M. Schallberger----------------------------­
Repeated request successful: L. Carpenter--------------

PENALTIES AND FEES 

Acceptance late where delayed 60 days after the 
request for hearing: R. Larson------------------­

Affirmed: w. Hunter----------------------------------­
Aggravation claim: L. Farnham-------------------------­
Aggravation claim not answered: J. Sullivan-----------­
Allowed on medical claim: M. Clinton------------------­
Allowed for medicals not paid by hearing: P. Roberts--­
Child care services disputed: P. Roberts--------------­
Denied for substantial compliance·with law: R. Burchell­
Fee where aggravation denied: D. Magnuson-------------­
Fee of $1,000 for hearing and review: H. Vicars-------­
Fee denied where $10 penalty: K. Wells----------------­
Fee discretionary in delay case: K. Wells-------------­
Fee for failure to accept or deny even though 

no compensation due: o. Triano------------------­
Fee on employer appeal even though award reduced: 

B. Bissinger-------------------------------------
Fee allowed: D. Tadlock------------------------------­
Fee on supplemental order: A. Graves------------------­
Fee disallowed: B. Bissinger--------------------------­
Fees fixed at $850: J. Humphrey-----------------------­
Fees of $2,695 by employer: B. Dunn-------------------­
Large penalty and fee for failure -to honor 

stipulation: R. Miles---------------------------­
Late time-loss check: L. Anderson---------------------­
Medical bill of $82: D. McMurty-----------------------­
More fees not allowed:. A. Anderson---------------------

-312-

168 
192 
193 
242 
259 
260 

71 

226 
160 

51 
74 

7 
69 

171 
234 

88 
89 

170 
179 

34 
158 
227 

295 
48 
15 

124 
68 
76 
76 

190 
19 
27 
72 
72 

127 

198 
211 
247 
286 

92 
109 

164 
245 
289 

55 

-

-

-

Determination on laminectomy: C. Flynn------------------------------ 16 8
Determination: D. Tadlock---------------------------------------------------- 192
Determination: G.Elli ---------------------------------------------------------- 19 3
Determination: J.Small----------------------------------------------------------- 242
Determination: F. Steinhau er--------------------------------------------- 259
Determination: J. Green-------------------------------------------------------- 260
Fee allowed of $75: H. Palmer----------------------------------------------- 71
Forearm claim reopened where already paid 100%:

G. Reynold ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 226
Medical benefit allowed: F. Giltner---------------------------------- 160
Nothing: L. Carpenter------------------------------------------------------------- 51
ORS 656.245 benefit ordered: R. Carter---------------------------- 74
Procedural order: L. Carpenter--------------------------------------------- 7
Remand: M. Clinton----------- 69
Remanded for hearing: T. Taylor------------------------------------------- 171
Remanded for hearing: E. Seitz--------------------------------------------- 2 34
Reopened: W. McFarland--------------------------------------------------------- 88
Reopened: R. Collins-------------------------------------------------------- 89
Reopened: A. Graves---------------------------------------------------------- 170
Reopened claim: W. Fetter---- -------------------------------------------------- 179
Reopening ordered: A. Warr---------------------------------------------------- 34
Reopening: M. Schallberger---------------------------------------------------- 15 8
Repeated request successful: L.Carpenter------------------------- 227

PENALTIES AND FEES

Acceptance late where delayed 60 days after the
request for hearing: R. Larson------------------------------- 295

Affirmed: W. Hunter----------------------------------------------------------------- 4 8
Aggravation claim: L. Famham----------------------------------------------- 15
Aggravation claim not an wered: J. Sullivan--------------------- 124
Allowed on medical claim: M. Clinton---------------------------------- 6 8
Allowed for medicals not paid by hearing: P. Roberts---- 76
Child care services disputed: P. Roberts------------------------ 76
Denied for substantial compliance with law: R. Burchell- 190
Fee where aggravation denied: D. Magnuson---------------------- 19
Fee of $1 ,000 for hearing and review: H. Vicars------------- 27
Fee denied where $10 penalty: K. Wells--------------------------- 72
Fee discretionary in delay case: K. Wells---------------------- 72
Fee for failure to accept or deny even though

no compensation due: 0. Triano------------------------------- 127
Fee on employer appeal even though award reduced:

B. Bissinger--------------------------------------------------------------- 198
Fee allowed: D. Tadlock------------- 211
Fee on  upplemental order: A. Grave ---------------------------------- 24 7
Fee di allowed: B. Bi  inger------------------------------------------------ 2 86
Fee fixed at $850 : J. Humphrey------------------------------------------- 92
Fee of $2,695 by employer: B. Dunn------------------------------------ 109
Large penalty and fee for failure to honor

 tipulation: R. Mile -------------------------------------------------- 164
Late time-lo  check: L. Ander on--------------------------------------- 24 5
Medical bill of $82: D. McMurty------------------------------------------- 289
More fee not allowed: A. Ander on------------------------------------- 55

-312-



       
      

      
       

     

  

   
     
 
  
 
   
 

   

     
        

     
         

       
     

 

        
        
     
        
        
       
      
       
       
          
       
        
      
        
        
        
         
        

  
       
       
       
       
         
      
       --

Nothing for delayed payment of medical bills where 
didn't go for collection: L. Medford-----------­

Penalty over medical services: B. Bowers--------------­
Penalty for 60-day delay: E. Strader------------------­
Unreasonable denial: C. Zehr-~-------------------------

PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY 

(1) Arm and Shoulder 
(2) Back - Lumbar and Dorsal 
( 3) Hand 
(4) Foot 
( 5) Leg 
(6) Neck and Head 
(7) Unclassified 

(1) ARM AND SHOULDER 

75 
217 
285 
20 3 

Arm: 10% affirmed: J. Wayne--------------------------- 30 
Arm: 10% arm and 10% shoulder: D. Barnes-------------- 267 
Shoulder: 10% affirmed: A. Verment-------------------- 281 
Arms: 20% for each for burns: J. DeBord--------------- 108 
Shoulder: 20% for lifting limitation: D. Stevenson---- 215 
Arm: 25% allowed: D. Bowman--------------------------- 208 

(2) BACK 

Back: none for pain: D. Crawford---------------------­
Back: nothing where need psychological help: E. Harder 
Back: zero affirmed: J. Seyrnour----------------------­
Back: 10% affirmed where won't work: H. Green--------­
Back and leg: 10% after reduction: E. Molchanoff-----­
Back: 20% increase on stipulation: W. Maki-----------­
Back: 20% after reduction: L. Baker------------------­
Back: 20% where leg problem: G. Jones----------------­
Back: 25% affirmed boilermaker: G. Dieringer---------­
Back and leg: 25% and 35% found generous: R. Short---­
Back: 25% for no motivatio~: C. Holland--------------­
Back: 25% where prior award disregarded: C. Wilkerson­
Back: 25% for hip: L. Haglund------------------------­
Back: 25% affirmed on employer appeal: R. Hankins----­
Back: 25% for lathe operator: E. Doughty-------------­
Back: 25% where want odd-lot total: J. Halkyard------­
Back: 30% on increase where must retrain: C. Pennse--­
Back: 30% where can't sit, stand, bend or lift: 

Back: 
Back: 
Back: 
Back: 
Back: 
Back: 
Back: 

P. Mayes-----------------------------------------
35% affirmed: C. Clark--------------------------
35% where want total: J. Benavidez--------------
35% where want total: M. Geissbuhler------------
35% where prior awards: B. Staggs---------------
40% where prefer not to work: J. Hopper--------­
upper, 40% affirmed: E. Martin------------------
40% on board increase: C. Moe-------------------

-313-

120 
196 
307 

60 
261 
177 
233 
256 

47 
115 
121 
136 
150 
212 
231 
291 

13 

37 
153 
164 
214 
252 

17 
83 

119 

Nothing for delayed payment of medical bill where
didn't go for collection: L. Medford--------------------- 75

Penalty over medical  ervice : B. Bower -------------------------- 217
Penalty for 60-day delay: E. Strader---------------------------------- 2 85
Unrea onable denial: C. Zehr------------------------------------------------ 20 3

PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY

(1) Arm and Shoulder
(2) Back - Lumbar and Dor al
(3) Hand
(4) Foo t
(5) Leg
(6) Neck and Head
(7) Uncla  ified

(1) ARM AND SH ULDER

Arm: 10% affirmed: J. Wayne--------------------------------------------- 30
Arm: 10% arm and 10% shoulder: D. Barnes---------------------- 267
Shoulder: 10% affirmed: A. Verment--------------------------------- 281
Arms: 20% for each for burns: J. DeBord------------------------ 10 8
Shoulder: 20% for lifting limitation: D. Stevenson------- 215
Arm: 25% allowed: D. Bowman-------------------------------------------- 208
(2) BACK

Back: none for pain: D. Crawford--------------------------- 120
Back: nothing where need p ychological help: E. Harder 196
Back: zero affirmed: J. Seymour----------------------------------------- 307
Back: 10% affirmed where won't work: H. Green---------------- 60
Back and leg: 10% after reduction: E. Molchanoff---------- 261
Back: 20% increa e on  tipulation: W. Maki--------------------- 177
Back: 20% after reduction: L. Baker---------------------------------- 233
Back: 20% where leg problem: G. Jone ------------------------------ 256
Back: 25% affirmed boilermaker: G. Dieringer----------------- 4 7
Back and leg: 25% and 35% found generou : R. Short------ 115
Back: 25% for no motivation: C. Holland--------------------------- 121
Back: 25% where prior award di regarded: C. Wilker on- 136
Back: 25% for hip: L. Haglund--------------------------------------------- 150
Back: 25% affirmed on employer appeal: R. Hankin -------- 212
Back: 25% for lathe operator: E. Doughty------------------------- 2 31
Back: 25% where want odd-lot total: J. Halkyard------------ 291
Back: 30% on increa e where mu t retrain: C. Penn e----- 13
Back: 30% where can't  it,  tand, bend or lift:

P. Maye --------------------------------------------------------------------------- 37
Back: 35% affirmed: C. Clark----------- 153
Back: 35% where want total: J. Benavidez----------------------- 164
Back: 35% where want total: M. Geissbuhler------------------- 214
Back: 35% where prior awards: B. Staggs------------------------ 252
Back: 40% where prefer not to work: J. Hopper-------------- 17
Back: upper, 40% affirmed: E. Martin-------------------- *------- 83
Back: 40% on board increase: C. Moe------------------------------- 119

-313-



     
         
          
        
       
           
         
         
      
        
      
       
     
      
      
       
       
          
       
        
     
       

 

     
     
        
         

 

       

 

        
         
       
        
        
     
      
       
  

       
      

   

     
       
      

Back: 
Back: 
Back: 
Back: 
Back: 
Back: 
Back: 
Back: 
Back: 
Back: 
Back: 
Back: 
Back: 
Back: 
Back: 
Back: 
Back: 
Back: 
Back: 
Back: 
Back: 

40% reversed: A. Hughes-------------------------
40% affirmed but leg award reversed: M. McKinney 
40% to logger who can still work: R. Hall-------
40% from 65%: J. Langley-----------------------
45% reduced to 25°: J. Fandrich------------------
45% affirmed where prefer not to work: N. Garnes-
45% where prior awards of 85%: R. Hill----------
50% where not going to work: B. Daggett---------
50% from total: M. Taylor-----------------------
50% where want total: W. Cannon-----------------
50% where overlay: V. Harvill-------------------
50% on increase: W. Cadwallader-----------------
51.25% settlement: E. Castro--------------------
55% on settlement: L. Petty---------------------
60% for movies: B. Thorp------------------------
70% where want total: D. Bushong----------------
70% where want total: M. Cartwright-------------
75% with heart attack also: R. Kitch------------
75 % on increase: E. Lakey-----------------------
80% on settlement: c~ De La Mare----------------
80% affirmed: J. Sullivan-----------------------
80% from total: o. Braughton--------------------

( 3) HAND· 

Hand: 
Hand: 
Hand: 
Hand: 

15% affirmed: R. Barnett------------------------
40% reversed: R. Lotts--------------------------
50% each for frost bite: L. Bartu---------------
95% for loss of four fingers: B. Bissinger------

(4) FOOT 

174 
1 71:;, 
210 
me., 
181 
2 3r 
2.80 
116 
152 
25 3 
292 
297 
175 

89 
269 
266 
100 
197 
28'3 

81 
244 
2 70 

229 
263 
172 
198 

Foot: 10% for smashed toes: R. Thomas---------------- 59 

(5) LEG 

Leg: 
Leg: 
Knee: 
Leg: 
Leg: 
Leg: 
Leg: 
Leg: 

Leg: 
Leg: 

15% where can't lay carpet: F. O'Neil------------
15% allowed for sore knee: c. Letts--------------

15% for "minimal" problem: M. Hoffman-----------
20% knee ·award reversed: A. Heck-----------------
30% where refuse knee surgery: H. Swain----------
30% affirmed: L. Roberts-------------------------
45% for fracture: c. Lucas-----------------------
50% award increased to W1scheduled award also: 
G. Jones------------------------------------------
55% to logger: J. Sichting-----------------------
80% each· leg: D. Farley-~------------------------

(6) NECK AND HEAD 

Neck: 
Neck: 
Neck: 

15% affirmed: A. Scouten------------------------
30% affirmed for headache: P. Driver------------
35% for fusion: R. Ingouf-----------------------

-314-

59 
22 3 
2i-
14 7 

1 
304 
14 

256 
287 

8 

55 
83 

265 

Back: 40% rever ed: A. Hughe --------------------------------------------- 174
Back: 40% affirmed but leg award rever ed:M. McKinney 175
Back: 40% to logger who can  till work: R. Hall------------- 210
Back: 40% from 65%: J. Langley---------------- 305
Back: 45%reduced to 25°: J. Fandrich------------------------------ 181
Back: 45%affirmed where prefer not to work:N. Game - 2 30
Back: 45% where prior award of 85%: R. Hill----------------- 280
Back: 50% where not going to work: B. Daggett---------------- 116
Back: 50% from total: M. Taylor----------------------------------------- 152
Back: 50% where want total: W. Cannon------------------------------ 25 3
Back: 50%where overlay: V. Harvill---------------------------------- 292
Back: 50%on increa e: W. Cadwallader------------------------------ 29 7
Back: 51.25%  ettlement: E. Ca tro------------------------------------ 175
Back: 55% on  ettlement: L. Petty------------------------------------- 89
Back: 60% for movie : B. Thorp------------------------------------------- 269
Back: 70% where want total: D. Bu hong----------------------------- 266
Back: 70% where want total: M. Cartwright------------------------ 300
Back: 75%with heart attack al o: R. Kitch----------- 197
Back: 75% on increa e: E. Lakey----------------------------------------- 2 83
Back: 80% on  ettlement: C. De La Mare---------------------------- 81
Back: 80% affirmed: J. Sullivan----------------------------------------- 244
Back: 80% from total: 0. Braughton------------------------------------ 2 7Q

(3) HAND'

Hand: 15%affirmed: R. Barnett--------------------------------------- 229
Hand: 40% reversed: R. Lotts------------------------------------------- 263
Hand: 50% each for frost bite: L. Bartu------------------------ 172
Hand: 95% for loss of four fingers: B.Bissinger----------- 198

(4) F  T

Foot: 10% for smashed toes: R. Thomas---------------------------- 59

(5) LEG
Leg: 15% where can't lay carpet: F. O'Neil--------------------- 59
Leg: .15% allowed for  ore knee: C. Lett ------------------------- 22 3
Knee: 15% for "minimal" problem: M. Hoffman------------------- 23'
Leg: 20% knee award rever ed: A. Heck------------------------------ 14 7
Leg: 30% where refu e knee  urgery: H. Swain------------------ 1
Leg: 30% affirmed: L. Robert --------------------------------------------- 304
Leg: 45% for fracture: C. Luca ----------------------------------------- 14
Leg: 50% award increa ed to un cheduled award al o:

G. Jone ---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 256
Leg: 55% to logger: J. Sichting------------------------------------- 2 87
Leg: 80% each leg: D. Farley------------------------------------------- 8

(6) NECK AND HEAD

Neck: 15% affirmed: A. Scouten--------------------------------------- 55
Neck: 30% affirmed for headache: P. Driver------------------- 83
Neck: 35% for fusion: R. Ingouf-------------------------------------- 265

-314-



 

       
        
        
      
      

       
      

        
       
      
      

       
     
     

      
      

      
      
       
      
    

       
     

  
      
    
    
    
     
    

     
     
    

      
       

     
     

    
     

    
       
     
    
      
       
     
       
       

-

-

(7) UNCLASSIFIED 

Brain: 100% for head injury: D. Bush-----------------­
Bullet holes: 50% for numerous problems: R. Vance----­
Chest and lung: 25% from total: G. Stone-------------­
Dermatitis: 10% for forehead: E. Miller--------------­
Dermatitis: 25% on increase: D. Brandtner------------­
Headache: 50% where want total: J. Pacheco-----------­
Hearing loss: 57.5% allowed: J. Jackson--------------­
Hip repair basis of unscheduled award: M. Way---------­
Lungs: 20% for breathing problem: A. Robertson-------­
Nose fracture gets nothing: E. Medina-----------------­
Rib: none for fracture: P. Zanobelli------------------

PROCEDURE 

Amended stipulation approved: C. De La Mare-----------­
Claim messed up: s. Veerkamp--------------------------­
Dismissal set aside: C. Dennis------------------------­
Effect of Washington denial: H. Cline-----------------­
Further evidence taking error: R. Webster-------------­
Heart claim improperly dismissed: W. Corder-----------­
Late request too bad: J. Chisholm---------------------­
Lawyer foul-up not good cause: I. Sekermestrovich-----­
Motion to remand denied: L. McKinney------------------­
Motions denied: H. Olson------------------------------­
New injury vs. own motion: H. Boutin------------------­
Non-complying employer has standing to appeal: 

H. Mitchell---------------------------------------
Order clarified: A. Cozad-----------------------------­
Order corrected: J. Morford---------------------------­
Order corrected: W. Reichlein-------------------------­
Order corrected: V. Hinz------------------------------­
Order corrected: M. Schallberger----------------------­
Order corrected: R. Lotts-----------------------------­
Pay until deny: S. Gardner----------------------------­
Permanent partial disability not allowable until 

claim closure: J. Campbell----------------------­
Permanent disability cannot be considered while claim 

open, even for aggravation: E. Blanco-----------­
Personal representative has standing to litigate 

denied claim: C. Chaney-------------------------­
Post appellate: M. Schneider--------------------------­
Prior award disregarded: C. Wilkerson-----------------­
Reconsideration denied: W. Phillip--------------------­
Remand denied where evidence available: E. Allen------­
Remand on stipulation: K. Leonard---------------------­
Remand denied: E. Blom------------~-------------------­
Remand motion denied: E. King--~----------------------­
Remanded for reconsideration by refe~ee: T. Hoffman---­
Remanded for hearing: c. Adams-----~------------------­
Remanded to join another employer: J. Faulk-----------­
Stipulation upheld in subsequent litigation: H. Court---

-315-

299 
86 

273 
85 

199 
258 
218 

31 
183 

87 
246 

185 
40 
51 

133 
3 

254 
99 
65 

265 
129 

58 

80 
52 

132 
149 
247 
248 
304 
275 

146 

16 7 

24 8 
2 

136 
32 

4 
25 
74 

223 
84 

177 
205 

53 

(7) UNCLASSIFIED

Brain: 100% for head injury: D. Bu h-------------------------------- 299
Bullet hole : 50% for numerou problem : R. Vance-------- 86
Che t and lung: 25% from total: G. Stone------------------------- 273
Dermatiti : 10% for forehead: E. Miller--------------------------- 85
Dermatiti : 25% on increa e: D. Brandtner----------------------- 199
Headache: 50% where want total: J. Pacheco--------------------- 258
Hearing lo  : 57.5% allowed: J. Jack on----------------------- -— 218
Hip repair ba i of un cheduled award: M. Way----------------- 31
Lung : 20% for breathing problem: A. Robert on-------------- 183
No e fracture get nothing: E. Medina-------------------------------- 87
Rib: none for fracture: P. Zanobelli-------------------------------- 246

PROCEDURE

Amended  tipulation approved: C. De La Mare--------------------- 185
Claim me  ed up: S. Veerkamp------------------------------------------------ 40
Di mi  al  et a ide: C. Denni --------------------------------------------- 51
Effect of Wa hington denial: H. Cline-------------------------------- 133
Further evidence taking error: R. Web ter------------------------ 3
Heart claim improperly di mi  ed: W. Corder--------------------- 254
Late reque t too bad: J. Chi holm--------------------------------------- 99
Lawyer foul-up not good cau e: I. Sekerme trovich---------- 65
Motion to remand denied: L. McKinney---------------------------------- 265
Motion denied: H. Ol on-------------------------------------------------------- 129
New injury v . own motion: H. Boutin---------------------------------- 58
Non-complying employer ha  tanding to appeal:

H. Mitchell---------------------------------------------------------------------- 80
Order clarified: A. Cozad----------------------------------- 52
Order corrected: J. Morford--------------------------------------------------- 132
Order corrected: W. Reichlein------------------------------------------------ 149
Order corrected: V. Hinz--------------------------------------------------------- 247
 rder corrected: M. Schallberger--------------------------------------- 24 8
 rder corrected: R. Lotts-------------------------------------------------- 304
Pay until deny: S. Gardner------------------------------------------------ 275
Permanent partial disability not allowable until

claim closure: J. Campbell------------------------------------- 146
Permanent disability cannot be considered while claim

open, even for aggravation: E. Blanco------------------- 16 7
Personal representative has standing to litigate

denied claim: C. Chaney------------------------------------- ----- 24 8
Post appellate: M. Schneider---------------------------- ---------------- 2
Prior award disregarded: C. Wilkerson------------------------------ 136
Reconsideration denied: W. Phillip---------------------------------- 32
Remand denied where evidence available: E. Allen----------- 4
Remand on stipulation: K. Leonard------------------------------------ 25
Remand denied: E. Blom--------------------- 1------------------------------------- 74
Remand motion denied: E. King----------------------------------------------- 22 3
Remanded for recon ideration by refetee: T. Hoffman------ 84
Remanded for hearing: C. Adam ---------- ;---------------------------------- 177
Remanded to join another employer: J. Faulk--------------------- 205
Stipulation upheld in  ub equent litigation: H. Court----- 53

-315-



  

        
      

  

        
     
      

    
      

   
     
   
   
   
   
   
     
   
   
   
   
   
     
     
   
    
   
   
   

  

      
    

     
     

     
      

     
         
     
       

     
   

 

       
     

     
    

FOR HEARING 

Good cause for delay shown: D. May--------------------- 103 
Good cause not shown: w. Wamsher----------------------- 189 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW 

Dismissal of attempted review of stipulation: B. Urbano 192 
Dismissed as moot: D. Coliron-------------------------- 81 
Dismissed as late filed: P. Baley---------------------- 264 
Late request: D. Nelson-------------------------------- 62 
Non-complying employer may request: H. Mitchell-------- 80 
Withdrawn: S. Claiborne-------------------------------- 32 
Withdrawn: J. Vogl------------------------------------- 34 
Withdrawn: A. Hargon----------------------------------- 51 
Withdrawn: B. Bowen----------------------------------- 76 
Withdrawn: L. Casey------------------------------------ 79 
Withdrawn: E. Hill------------------------------------- 80 
Withdrawn: R. Hoskin----------------------------------- 100 
Withdrawn: R. Burell----------------------------------- 131 
Withdrawn: B. Gray------------------------------------- 131 
Withdrawn: F. Schafer---------------------------------- 131 
Withdrawn: W. Arriaga---------------------------------- 146 
Withdrawn: W. Wiles------------------------------------ 158 
Withdrawn: E. Blom ·----------------------------------- 159 
Withdrawn: H. Stoll------------------------------------ 171 
Withdrawn: F. Rohay------------------------------------ 192 
Withdrawn: R. Wheeler---------------------------------- 201 
Withdrawn: F. Nabti------------------------------------ 207 
Withdrawn: D. Barrera---------------------------------- 209 
Withdrawn: A. Lewis------------------------------------ 241 
Withdrawn: o. Yutze------------------------------------ 261 

TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY 

Aggravation claim commencement: E. Barr---------------- 48 
Allowance reversed: H. Olson--------------------------- 90 
Claim prematurely closed: H. Simmons------------------- 169 
Computation for moonlighter: V. MacDougall------------- 117 
Extra allowed: s. Minor-------------------------------- 138 
Partial disability - claimant must cooperate in 

computing: M. Barker--------------------""'.-------- 106 
Reopened for three years of time loss: A. Cozad-------- 6 
Reopening order reversed: J. Tubb---------------------- 20 
Reopening order over loud protest: J. Lee-------------- 200 
Year's benefits reversed on conflicting medical 

testimony: J. Poelwijk-------------------------- 25 

TOTAL DISABILITY 

Allowed over dissent where determination was total and 
employer had appealed: H. Cutler----------:------- 35 

Allowed by Board: J. Morford--------------------------- 111 
Appeal remand: M. Schneider---------------------------- 2 

-316-

REQUEST FOR HEARING

Good cau e for delay  hown: D. May------------------------------------- 10 3
Good cau e not  hown: W. Wam her----------------------------------------- 189

REQUEST FOR REVIEW

Di mi  al of attempted review of  tipulation: B. Urbano 192
Di mi  ed a moot: D. Coliron----------------------------------------- -— 81
Di mi  ed a late filed: P. Baley--------------------------------------- 264
Late reque t: D. Nel on--------------------------------------------------------- 62
Non-complying employer may reque t: H. Mitchell-------------- 80
Withdrawn: S. Claiborne-------------------------------------------------------- 32
Withdrawn: J. Vogl----------------------------------- 34
Withdrawn: A. Hargon-------------------------------------------------------- 51
Withdrawn: B. Bowen---------------------------------------------------------- 76
Withdrawn: L. Casey--------------------------------------------------------- 79
Withdrawn: E. Hill----------------------------------------------------------- 80
Withdrawn: R. Hoskin-------------------------------------------------------- 100
Withdrawn: R. Burell----------- 131
Withdrawn: B. Gray------------------------------------------------------------ 131
Withdrawn: F. Schafer------------------------------------------------------- 131
Withdrawn: W. Arriaga------------------------------------------------------- 146
Withdrawn: W. Wiles---------------------------------------------------------- 158
Withdrawn: E. Blom------------------------------------------------------------ 159
Withdrawn: H. Stoll-------- 171
Withdrawn: F. Rohay------------- 192
Withdrawn: R. Wheeler------------------------------------------------------ 201
Withdrawn: F. Nabti---------------------------------------------------------- 20 7
Withdrawn: D. Barrera------------------------------------------------------- 209
Withdrawn: A. Lewis---------------------------------------------------------- 241
Withdrawn:  . Yutze---------------------------------------------------------- 261

TEMP RARY T TAL DISABILITY
Aggravation claim commencement: E. Barr----------------------------- 4 8
Allowance rever ed: H. Ol on------------------------------------------------ 90
Claim prematurely clo ed: H. Simmon ---------------------------------- 169
Computation for moonlighter: V. MacDougall----------------------- 117
Extra allowed: S. Minor---------------------------------------------------------- 13 8
Partial di ability - claimant mu t cooperate in

computing: M. Barker------------------------------------- 106
Reopened for three year of time lo  : A. Cozad-------------- 6
Reopening order rever ed: J. Tubb--------------------------------------- 20
Reopening order over loud prote t: J. Lee------------------------- 200
Year' benefit rever ed on conflicting medical

testimony: J. Poelwijk—----------------------------------------- 25

T TAL DISABILITY

Allowed over dissent where determination was total and
employer had appealed: H. Cutler----------------- :------------ 35

Allowed by Board: J. Morford-------------------------------------------- 111
Appeal remand: M. Schneider---------------------------------------------- 2

-316-



       
    
       

     
       

       
     
       
    
    
    
    
     

        
     
          
     
     
     
      
         
     
  

-

-

Artificial hip is sufficient basis: M. Way------------­
Award affirmed: R. Shell------------------------------­
Back from 50% to total: D. Smith---------------------­
Bellyache supports award: G. Hunt---------------------­
Board allowed in long opinion: W. Kauffman------------­
Computation where advance payment: H. Horn-------~~~~~~ 
Last employer responsible: P. Buyas-------------------­
Odd-lot total to dishwasher: E. Jenness-------------~-­
Odd-lot total: N. Shook-------------------------------­
Odd-lot total: W. Reichlein-------------------------~-­
Odd-lot total: W. McCoy------------------------------­
Odd-lot total: M. Lankins-----------------------------­
Odd-lot total: W. Bushnell---------~-----------------~­
Old award sent back for hearing: G. Dillon------------­
Own motion total: V. Hinz-----------------------------­
Prior awards of over 100% doesn't make total: R. Hill-­
Reduced. to 50%: M. Taylor-----------------------------­
Reduced to 80%: o. Braughton-------------·------------­
Reduced to 50%: v. Harvill----------------------------­
Reversed ,and 25% allowed: C. Canfield-----------------­
Reversed award to retired 71-year old: G. Stone-------­
Scheduled disability total statute not retroactive: 

D. Farley---------------.-----------------------

-317-

31 
9 

61 
39 

141 
277 

94 
67 

102 
129 
219 
220 
268 
101 
211 
280 
152 
279 
292 
186 
273 

8 

Artificial hip is sufficient basis: M. Way--------------------- 31
Award affirmed: R. Shell---------------------------------------------------- 9
Back from 50% to total: D. Smith----------------------------- --------- 61
Bellyache supports award: G. Hunt------------------------------------ 39
Board allowed in long opinion: W. Kauffman--------------------- 141
Computation where advance payment: H. Horn------------— 277
Last employer responsible: P. Buyas--------------------------------- 94
 dd-lot total to dishwasher: E. Jenness--------------------- ---- 6 7
 dd-lot total: N. Shook--------------------------------------------------- - 102
 dd-lot total: W. Reichlein------------------------------------------ -— 129
 dd-lot total: W. McCoy---------------------------------------------------- 219
 dd-lot total: M. Lankins------------------------------------------------- 220
Odd-lot total: W. Bu hnell-------------------------------------------------— 26 8
Old award  ent back for hearing: G. Dillon----------------------- 101
Own motion total: V. Hinz---------- ------------------------------------------- 211
Prior award ofover 100% doe n't make total: R. Hill— 280
Reduced to 50%: M. Taylor------------------------------------------------------- 152
Reduced to 80%: 0. Braughton------------------------------------------------- 279
Reduced to 50%: V. Harvill----------------------------------------------------- 292
Rever ed ,and 25% allowed: C. Canfield-------------------------------- 186
Rever ed award to retired 71-year old: G. Stone-------------- 27 3
Scheduled di ability total  tatute not retroactive:

D. Farley--------------------------- ------------------------------------- ---------- 8

317-

. 

: 

; 



 

  

  

         
         
  
        
        
       
         

      
    
       
       
       

    
         
        
        
        

   
        
         
         
        

       
    
       

      
        

       
 

         
        
       
        
        
        
       

        

     
    
   

        
      
       

        

       
        
        
    
       
     
       

  

-

-

ALPHABETICAL INDEX 

NAME 

ADAMS, CLAIR w. 
ADAMS, PHILIP De 
ALLEN, EMERY A 0 

ANDERSON, ARNOLD 

ANDERSON, LUTHER 

ARANDA 0 ARTURO 

ARRIAGA, WENDELL R. 

BAKER, LONNIE 

BALEY, PAUL 

BARKER, MICHAEL 

BARNES, DELOI N 

BARNETT, RAMON 

BARR, EDITH Fe 
BARRERA, DAV ID Ge 

BARROW t KENNETH 

BARRY, COLLEEN ANNE 

BARTU 1 LLOYD 

BELL, MICHAEL 

BENAVIDEZ, JERRY 

BETTELYOUN, DARRELL Re 
BISSINGER, BRIAN K• 

BISSINGER, BRIAN Ko 
BLACK, KADI M 0 

BLANCO, ESPERANZA 

BLOM, ERMA 

BLOM, ERMA 

BOCHSLER, GERALD 

BOUTIN, H 0 He 
BOWEN, BRENDA 

( NOW BRENDA LEWALLEN) 

BOWERS, BEVERLY 

BOWMAN, DAN 

BOZARTH, WALTER 

BRANDTNER, DENNIS 

BRAUGHTON, OPAL C 0 

BROUNSTEIN, BERNARD 

BROWN, DOUGLAS 

BURCHELL, RUSSELL D 0 

BURELL, RAYMOND 

BURNETT 0 DALE 
BUSH, DALE ALLEN 

BUSHNELL, WILLIAM 

BUSHONG, DOYLE 

BUYAS, PETER 

CADWALLADER• WARD 
CAMPBELL, JESS 
CANFIELD, CALVll'II 
CANNON 1 WILLIS He 
CARPENTER, LEO De 
CARPENTER, LEO 
CARPENTER, LE'.O De 

WCB 

VOLUME 1 6 

CASE NUMBER 

7 4 -1 7 5 5 

7 4 -3 4 9 1 
74-533 
7 4 -3 6 4 6 

7 4 -4 6 1 7 

7 4 -4 2 4 1 
7 4 -4 4 3 0 

7 4 -4 2 9 7 

7 4 -1 1 1 7 

7 5 -3 6 0 

7 4 -4 2 5 2 

7 4 -3 4 4 6 

7 4 -4 1 4 9 

7 5 -1 2 9 9 

7 4 -z 9 3 0 

7 4 -2 5 2 1 

7 4 -3 4 3 0 

7 4 -3 6 9 7 

7 4 -1 7 8 3 

7 3 -2 5 9 5 

7 5 -1 0 0 6 

7 5 -1 0 0 6 

7 4 -4 4 1 6 

SAIF CLAIM N0 0 BC 212448 

7 4 -4 1 3 8 

7 4 -3 6 1 4 

7 4 -3 6 I 4 

SAIF CLAIM N0 0 YC 42295 

7 5 -3 7 0 

7 4 -2 5 4 1 

7 4 -4 5 1 2 

7 3 -1 0 3 7 

7 4 -4 4 6 0 

7 4 -1 8 5 8 

7 5 -6 4 2 

7 4 -I 9 3 6 

74-4621 

7 4 -2 1 0 1 

7 4 -3 1 4 8 

7 4 -4 1 7 3 

7 5 -1 2 8 3 

7 5 -9 9 3 

7 5 -4 8 8 

7 4 -3 9 3 8 -E 

74-2368 
7 4 -3 9 3 9 
7 4 -1291 
7 4 -t 3 6 2 

7 5 -1 3 7 5 
SAIF CLAIM NO. BB 141 6 1 7 
SAIF CLAIM NO• B 14161 7 

-31 9 -

PAGE 

1 7 7 
1 8 0 

4 

5 5 
Z 4 5 

3 8 

1 4 6 

233 

264 

1 0 6 
267 
229 

4 8 

209 
1 0 5 
1 1 8 

1 7 2 

3 0 3 
I 6 4 

1 4 4 

I 9 8 

286 
I 3 3 

I 6 7 

74 

1 5 9 

1 4 1 

58 

7 6 

2 1 7 

208 
236 

1 9 9 

279 
1 7 8 

284 

190 
1 3 1 

9 8 

2 9 9 

2 6 8 

2 6 6 

94 

297 
1 4 6 
1 8 6 

253 
7 

5 1 
227 

ALPHABETICAL INDEX
VOLUM 1 6

NAM WCB CAS NUMB R PAG 

ADAMS, CLAIR W. 7 4 -1 7 5 5 1 7 7
ADAMS, PHILIP D. 7 4 3 4 9 1 1 8 0
ALL N,  M RY A, 74-533 4

AND RSON, ARNOLD 74 -3 646, 74 -4 4 1 6 5 5
AND RSON, LUTH R 7 4 -4 6 1 7 2 4 5
ARANDA, ARTURO 7 4 -4 2 4 1 3 8
ARRIAGA, W ND LL R. 7 4 -4 4 3 0 1 4 6

BAK R, LONNI 7 4 -42 97 2 3 3
BAL Y, PAUL 7 4-1117 2 6 4
BARK R, MICHA L 7 5 -3 6 0 1 0 6
BARN S, D LOIN 7 4 -4 2 52 2 6 7
BARN TT, RAMON 7 4 -3 4 46 2 2 9
BARR,  DITH F. 7 4-4149 4 8
BARR RA, DAVID G, 7 5 -1 2 9 9 2 0 9
BARROW, K NN TH 7 4 -2 9 3 0 1 0 5
BARRY, COLL  N ANN 7 4 -2 52 1 1 1 8
BARTU, LLOYD 7 4 3 4 3 0 1 7 2

B LL, MICHA L 74-3697 3 0 3
B NAVID Z, J RRY 7 4 -1 7 8 3 1 6 4
B TT LYOUN, DARR LL R, 7 3 -2 5 9 5 1 4 4
B1SSING R, BRIAN K. 7 5 -1 0 0 6 1 9 8
B1SSING R, BRIAN K, 7 5 -1 0 06 2 8 6
BLACK, KADI M. SAIF C LAI M NO, BC 212448 1 3 3
BLANCO,  SP RANZA 7 4-4138 1 6 7
BLOM,  RMA 7 4 3 6 1 4 7 4
BLOM ,  RMA 74-3614 1 5 9
BOCHSL R, G RALD SAIF CLAIM NO. YC 4 2 2 9 5 1 4 1

BOUTIN, H, H. 7 5 -3 7 0 5 8
BOW N, BR NDA

( NOW BR NDA L WALL N) 7 4 -2 5 4 1 7 6
BOW RS, B V RLY 7 4 4 5 1 2 2 1 7
BOWMAN, DAN 7 3 -1 03 7 2 0 8
BOZARTH, WALT R 7 4 4 4 6 0 2 3 6
BRANDTN R, D NNIS 7 4 -1 8 5 8 1 9 9
BRAUGHTON, OPAL C, 7 5 6 4 2 2 7 9
BROUNST IN, B RNARD 7 4 -1 9 3 6 17 8
BROWN, DOUGLAS 7 4 -4 6 2 1 2 8 4

BURCH LL, RUSS LL D. 7 4-2101 1 9 0
BUR LL, RAYMOND 7 4-3148 1 3 1
BURN TT, DAL 7 4-4173 9 8
BUSH, DAL ALL N 7 5 -1 2 83 2 9 9
BUSHN LL, WILLIAM 7 5 -9 93 2 6 8
BUSHONG, DOYL 7 5 -4 8 8 2 6 6
BUYAS, P T R 7 4 -3 9 3 8 - 9 4

CADWALLAD R, WARD 7 4 -2 36 8 2 9 7
CAMPB LL, J SS 7 4 3 9 3 9 1 4 6
CANFI LD, CALVIN 7 4 -1 2 9 1 1 8 6
CANNON, WILLIS H, 74-1362 2 5 3
CARP NT R, L O D, 7 5 -1 3 7 5 7

CARP NT R, L O SAIF CLAIM NO. BB 14 16 17 5 1
CARP NT R, L O D, SAIF CLAIM NO. B 14 16 17 2 2 7

3 1 9

— 

— 

— 

— 

— 

— 

— 



  

     
    

     
   
   
   
  
   

   
   

    
  
  
  
   
  
  
  
       
  

  
   
   

   
   
  
  
  
    

  
   

     
     

  
  

   
  
  
   
  
  

  
      
  
  
   
  

  
        
    

     

  
   
  
  

  

WCB CASE NUMBER 

CARTER, ( MRS) ROBERT Ze 
CARTWRIGHT, MAURICE w .. SRe 
CARVER, PHILLIP M., JR• 
CASEY, LOWINE Me 
CASTRO, ELDORA Je 
CHANEY I CHARLES Ce 
CHISHOLM, JEAN 
CLAIBORNE, STEPHEN Pe 
CLARK, CARROLLE A. 
CLAWSON, ARTHUR w. 

CLINE, HARVEY THOMAS 
CLINTON, MARION 
CLINTON, MARION 
COCHRAN, CLARENCE H• 
COLEMAN, FREDA Pe 
COLIRON, DONNA 
COLLINS, DAVID 
COLLINS, GERTRUDE 
COLLINS, Re Be 
CONANT, DARRELL Le 

CONTRERAS, ESPERANZA 
CORDER, WINDELL D• 
COURT, HOLLIS He 
COX, ALBERT Ee 
COZAD, AVIS Me 
COZAD, AVIS 
CRAWFORD, DON 
CROXTON, ROBERT 
CUTLER, HARRY Le 

DAGGETT, BARNEY 
DEBORD, JAMES D• 
DE LA MARE I CATHY B, 
DE LA MARE, CATHY Be 
DENNIS, CLARENCE 
DIERINGER, GERALD 
DILLON, GEORGE 
DORSCHER, EDWARD 
DOUGHTY, EUGENE 
DRIESEL, ELDON Re 
DRIVER, PEGGY 
DUNN, BOB 

EDWARDS, DOYLE 
ELLIS, GARV Pe 

FANDRICH, JOHN 
FARLEY, DON 
FARMER, VIRGIL A. 
FARNHAM, LOUISE 
FAULK, JIMMY 
FETTER, WALTER We 
FLETCHER, PAUL De 
FLYNN, CHARLES 

GALUSHA, CLIFFORD 
GANGLER, ROY 
GARDNER, SANDRA 
GARNES, NORA 

75-2366 

74-3828 
7 4 -1 8 2 
72-2753 
75-381 
73-4174 
7 4 -193 0 
7 5 _, 172 

74-2439 
74-4299 

7 4 -1 3 1 
74-2989 
74-2989 
75-2038 
7 2 -1 4 3 0 
74-4395 
74 -3 3 8 3 
SAIF CLAIM NOe BB 9 2 4 1 8 
SAIF CLAIM NO,C 52447 
74-2920 

74-4492 
75-208 
71-1752 
74 -3 7 7 4 
72-3425 

72-3425 
74-2777 
7 4 -4 2 4 8 
7 3 -3 0 9 0 -E 

74-3825 
74-3174 
74-2523 
74-2523 
73-4035 
7 4 -3 9 6 2 
SAIF CLAIM NO• OD 146 4 4 
74-3352 
7 4 -2 1 2 9 
7 4 -3 0 02 
74-4047 
74-4313 

74-505 
CLAIM NO• KA 864856 

74-3716 
7 4 -1298 
74-3787 
74-234 
74-4505 
CLAIM NO• 05X 006834 
SAIF CLAIM NO, SA 754859 
CLAIM NO• D-5 3 -1 1656 9 

73-2946 
7 4 -3 7 5 9 -E 
75-612 
74-4383 

PAGE 

74 

300 
1 3 5 

79 
1 7 5 
248 

99 
32 

1 5 3 
70 

1 3 3 
68 
69 

282 

65 
8 1 
97 

264 
89 

1 9 1 

1 I 3 
254 

53 
I 3 9 

6 

52 
1 2 0 
2 4 2 

35 

I 1 6 
IO 8 

8 1 
1 8 5 

5 I 
47 

I O 1 
1 9 4 
2 3 1 

235 
83 

1 0 9 

1 2 
I 9 3 

1 8 t 
8 

202 

1 5 
205 
1 7 9 
1 I 9 
168 

1 8 4 
28 

2 7 5 
230 

-

-

-

NAM WCB C.AS NUM I R PAG 

CART R, ( MRS) ROB RT Z. 7 5 -2 3 6 6 7 4

CARTWRIGHT, MAURIC W„ SR, 7 4 -3 8 2 8 3 0 0

CARV R, PHILLIP M. , JR, 7 4 -1 8 2 1 3 5

CAS Y, LOWIN M, 7 2 2 7 5 3 7 9

CASTRO,  LDORA J, 7 5 -3 8 1 1 7 5

CHAN Y, CHARL S C, 7 3 4 1 7 4 2 4 8

CHISHOLM, J AN 7 4 -1 9 3 0 9 9

CLAIBORN , ST PH N P, 7 5 -t t 7 2 3 2

CLARK, CARROLL A. 7 4 2 4 3 9 1 S 3

CLAWSON, ARTHUR W, 7 4 4 2 9 9 7 0

CLIN , HARV Y THOMAS 7 4 1 3 1 1 3 3

CLINTON, MARION 7 4 2 9 8 9 6 8

CLINTON, MARION 7 4 -2 9 8 9 6 9

COCHRAN, CLAR NC H, 7 5 -2 03 8 2 8 2
COL MAN, FR DA P, 7 2 1 4 3 0 6 5

COLIRON, DONNA 7 4 -4 3 9 5 8 1

COLLINS, DAVID 7 4 -3 3 8 3 9 7

COLLINS, G RTRUD SA IF CLAIM NO. BB 9 2 4 1 8 2 6 4

COLLINS, R, B, SA IF CLA1 M NO, C 5 2 4 4 7 8 9

CONANT, DARR LL L, 7 4 -2 92 0 1 9 1

CONTR RAS,  SP RANZA 7 4 4 4 9 2 1 1 3

CORD R, WIND LL D, 7 5 -2 0 8 2 5 4

COURT, HOLLIS H, 7 1 -1 7 5 2 5 3

COX, ALB RT  . 7 4 -3 7 7 4 1 3 9

COZAD, AVIS M, 7 2 -3 4 2 5 6

COZAD, AVIS 7 2 -3 4 2 5 5 2

CRAWFORD, DON 7 4 -2 7 7 7 1 2 0

CROXTON, ROB RT 7 4 4 2 4 8 2 4 2

CUTL R, HARRY L, 7 3 -3 0 9 0 - 3 5

DAGG TT, BARN Y 7 4 -3 8 2 5 1 1 6

D BORD, JAM S D, 7 4 3 1 7 4 1 0 8

D LA MAR , CATHY B, 7 4 2 5 2 3 8 1

D LA MAR , CATHY B, 7 4 -2 5 2 3 1 8 5

D NNIS, CLAR NC 7 3 4 0 3 5 5 1

DI RING R, G RALD 7 4 -3 9 6 2 4 7

DILLON, G ORG SA IF CLAI M NO. OD 1 4 6 4 4 1 0 1

DORSCH R,  DWARD 7 4 -3 3 5 2 1 9 4

DOUGHTY,  UG N 7 4 -2 1 2 9 2 3 1

DRI S L,  LDON R, 7 4 -3 0 0 2 2 3 5

DRIV R, P GGY 7 4 4 0 4 7 8 3

DUNN, BOB 7 4 -4 3 1 3 1 0 9

 DWARDS, DOYL 7 4 -5 0 5 1 2

 LLIS, GARY P, C LAI M NO. KA 8 6 4 8 5 6 1 9 3

FANDRICH, JOHN 7 4 3 7 1 6 1 8 1

FARL Y, DON 7 4 -1 2 9 8 8

FARM R, VIRGIL A. 7 4 3 7 8 7 2 0 2

FARNHAM, LOUIS 7 4 -2 3 4 1 5

FAULK, JIMMY 7 4 -4 5 0 5 2 0 5

F TT R, WALT R W, C LAI M NO. 0 5 X 0 06 8 3 4 1 7 9

FL TCH R, PAUL D, SA IF CLAIM NO. SA 7 5 4 8 5 9 1 1 9

FLYNN, CHARL S c LAI M NO. D 5 3 -1 t 6 5 6 9 t 6 8

GALUSHA, CLIFFORD 7 3 -2 9 4 6 1 8 4

GANGL R, ROY 7 4 -3 7 5 9 - 2 8

GARDN R, SANDRA 7 5 6 1 2 2 7 5

GARN S, NORA 7 4 4 3 8 3 2 3 0

=>3 2 0

— 

— 

— 
— 

— 
— 

— 

i 

— 

— 

— 
— 

— 

— 

— 

— 

1 . 

1 — 

— 
— 



   

       
          
       
      
          
        

        
      
            

         
    

       
        
        
       
       
      

         

  
        
            
          
     
     
       
       
      

     
       

   
        

       
       

    

         
             

     
       
         
     

   
       
   

       
    
            

        
        
    
       
       
        

  

-

-

NAME 

GEISSBUHLER, MARIE 
GILTNER, FRED 

GOBLE, HARLAN 

GRANT, ORVAL 

GRAVES, ANDREW 

GRAVES, ANDREW 

GRAY, BONNIE J• 

GREEN, HARLEY 

GREEN, JOYCE Me 

HAGLUND, LI SETT Ke 
HALKYARD, JUNICE C 0 

HALL, RUSSELL 
HANKINS, RONALD 

HARDER, ELAINE 

HARGON, ALEXANDER 

HARMON, KENNETH 

HARVILL, VERA 

HECK, ALICE DAR LE NE 

HILL, EDDIE 

HILL, ROBERT C 0 

HINZ, VIRGINIA 

HINZ, VIRGINIA 

HOFFMAN, MICHAEL P 0 

HOFFMAN, THERE SA 

HOLDEN, ROBERT 

HOLLAND, CLARA Lo 
HOPPER, JAMES 

HORN, HILDA Me 
HOSKIN, RAYMOND 

HUGHES, AUTIE 

HUMPHREY, JAMES Ee 
HUNT, GILBERT 

HUNTER, W 0 C 0 

HURD, FRANK V • 

I NGOUF, ROBE RT 

INMAN, ROBERT L 0 

JACKSON, JOHN D 0 

JENNESS, EDITH 10 

JENSON, AUGUST M 0 

JOHNSON, JACK 

JONES, DAVID 

JONES, GEORGE 

JUSTICE, ANNABELLE 

KARAKASSIS, STAVROS 

KAUFFMAN, WILLIAM 

KELLOGG, LAWRENCE L 0 

KING, ALFRED 

KING, EUGENE 

KING 1 KENNETH c. 
KITCH 1 RALPH 

KNOX, LORETTA M• BINGHAM 
KOLAKS 1 LOWELL Pe 

WCB CASE NUMBER 

7 5 -3 9 2 
CLAIM N0 0 519-69-0054 
7 5 -1 0 4 8 
7 5 -3 3 4 
SAIF CLAIM NO• B 127047 

SAlF CLAIM NO• B 127047 
7 5 -6 9 5 

7 4 -4 0 6 6 

SAIF CLAIM NO• HA 871378 

7 4 -1 2 6 9 
7 4 -3 1 2 8 
7 5 -6 8 0 

7 4 -4 2 5 8 

74-4371 
7 4 -3 6 8 1 
7 4 -1 4 5 5 

7 5 -7 2 7 

7 4 -4 4 5 7 

7 5 -5 9 4 

7 4 -4 6 2 9 

SAIF CLAIM N0 0 HB 157718 

SA IF CLAIM N0 0 H B 1 5 7 7 1 8 
7 4 -1 7 1 3 

75-1974 

7 4 -3 3 5 5 

7 4 -4 3 0 2. 

7 4 -2 6 0 7 

7 4 -3 1 1 0 
7 4 -3 9 3 3 

7 5 -1 7 6 

7 3 -3 6 8 1 

74-1650 
7 4 -2 8 4 0 

74-1686 

7 5 -1 6 2. 5 IF 
CLAIM N0 0 144-69-362 

7 4 -3 1 2. 7 
7 4 -4 0 3 9 

SAIF CLAIM N0 0 AC 11 0906 
7 4 -2 0 9 4 

7 4 -3 2 0 9 

7 4 -4 4 0 5 

74-3711 

7 5 -6 3 8 

7 4 -4 1 9 9 

SAIF CLAIM N0 0 N 817499 

7 4 -2 8 9 5 
7 4 -3 4 1 0 

73-1076 
74--3782 
7 4 -1 1 4 3 
7 4 -1851 

-32 1 -

PAGE 

2 1 4 
1 6 0 
294 

1 3 2 
1 7 0 

2.47 

1 3 1 

60 
260 

1 5 0 
2 9 1 
2 1 0 
2 1 2 

1 9 6 

5 1 
203 
292 

1 4 7 

80 
280 

2. 1 1 
2.4 7 
237 

8 4 

50 
1 2 1 

1 7 
277 
1 0 0 

1 7 4 
92 

39 

48 
274 

265 
1 6 2 

2 1 8 

6 7 
33 

64 
302 
256 
1 4 0 

238 
1 4 1 
1 0 8 

295 
223 

308 

197 
54 
29 

PAG NAM WCB CAS NUMB R

G ISSBUHL R, MARI 7 5 -3 92 2 1 4
GILTN R, FR D CLAIM NO, 5 1 9 -69 -0 054 1 6 0
GOBL , HARLAN 7 5 -1 04 8 2 9 4
GRANT, orval 7 5 -3 34 1 3 2
GRAV S, ANDR W SAIF CLAIM NO, B 1 2 704 7 1 7 0
GRAV S, ANDR W SAIF CLAIM NO, B 1 27047 2 4 7
GRAY, BONNI J, 7 5 -6 9 5 1 3 1
GR  N, HARL Y 7 4 -4 06 6 6 0
GR  N, JOYC M. SAIF CLAIM NO, HA 8 7 1 3 78 2 6 0

HAGLUND, LIS TT K, 7 4 -1 2 6 9 1 5 0
HALKYARD, JUNIC C, 74 3128 2 9 1
HALL, RUSS LL 7 5 -6 8 0 2 1 0
HANKINS, RONALD 7 4 -4 2 5 8 2 1 2
HARD R,  LAIN 7 4 -4 3 7 1 1 9 6
HARGON, AL XAND R 7 4 -3 6 8 1 5 1
HARMON, K NN TH 7 4 1 4 55 2 0 3
HARVILL, V RA 7 5 -72 7 2 9 2
H CK, ALIC DARL N 7 4 -4 4 5 7 1 4 7

HILL,  DDI 75-594 8 0
HILL, ROB RT C. 7 4 4 62 9 2 8 0
HINZ, VIRGINIA SAIF CLAIM NO, HB 1 5 7 7 1 8 2 1 1
HINZ, VIRGINIA SAIF CLAIM NO, HB 1 5 77 1 8 2.4 7
HOFFMAN, MICHA L P, 7 4-1713 2 3 7
HOFFMAN, TH R SA 75 -1 9 74 8 4
HOLD N, ROB RT 7 4 -3 3 5 5 5 0
HOLLAND, CLARA L, 7 4 4 302 1 2 1
HOPP R, JAM S 7 4 -2 6 07 1 7
HORN, HILDA M, 7 4-3110 2 7 7
HOSKIN, RAYMOND 7 4 -3 93 3 1 0 0

HUGH S, AUTI 75-176 1 7 4
HUMPHR Y, JAM S  , 7 3 -3 6 8 1 9 2
HUNT, GILB RT 7 4 -1 6 5 0 3 9
HUNT R, W, C, 7 4 2 84 0 4 8
HURD, FRANK V, 74-1686 2 7 4

1NGOUF, ROB RT 7 5 -1 6 2 5 IF 2 6 5
INMAN, ROB RT L. CLAIM NO, 1 4 4 -6 9 -3 6 2 1 6 2

JACKSON, JOHN D, 7 4-3127 2 1 8
J NN SS,  DITH 1, 7 4 -4 03 9 6 7
J NSON, AUGUST M, SAIF CLAIM NO, AC 1 1 0906 3 3
JOHNSON, JACK 7 4 -2 094 6 4
JON S, DAVID 74-3209 3 0 2
JON S, G ORG 7 4 -4 4 05 2 5 6
JUSTIC , ANNAB LL 74-3711 1 4 0

KARAKASS1S, STAVROS 7 5 -6 3 8 2 3 8
KAUFFMAN, WILLIAM 7 4-4199 1 4 1
K LLOGG, LAWR NC L, SAIF CLAIM NO, N 8 1 74 9 9 1 0 8
KING, ALFR D 7 4 -2 8 9 5 2 9 5
KING,  UG N 7 4 -3 4 1 0 2 2 3
KING, K NN TH C, 73-1076 3 0 8
KITCH, RALPH 7 4 3 7 82 1 9 7
KNOX, LOR TTA M, BINGHAM 7 4-1 14 3 5 4
KOLAKS, LOW LL P, 7 4 -1 8 5 1 2 9

■3 2 1

— 

— 

— 

— 

— 

— 



  

   
       
   
        
      

    
     

       
   

   

      
   
       
      
   
       

        
  
  

      
       

         
       

   
      

     
            
         
        
         

     
           
        
   
      
       
       
      

        
    

    
   
   
    
       
   

   
         
   
       

  
       
        
  

  

NAME 

LAKEY, ESTHER 
LANGLEY, JEAN 
LANKINS 1 MARGARET 
LARSON, RONALD 
LATTIN, BRUCE G. 
LEE, JAMES Be 
L~ONARD 1 KENNETH R 1 

LETTS, CHARLES 
LEWALLEN, BRENDA ( BOWEN) 
LEWIS 1 ALDEN 

LINGENFELTER, ROY 
LOTTS, RICKIE 
LOTTS, RICKIE 
LOVE L I LOLA MAE 
LUCAS, CRAIG 
LUCAS, GARV L, 

MA·c DOUGALL, VIVIAN 
MACKEV 1 HERMAN 
MAGNUSON, DENISE 
MAKI, WALTER 
MAKINSON, PHILIP 
MARTIN, EDWARD Oe I JR• 
MATTUS 1 JOSEPH JOHN 
MAV 1 DENNIS 
MAVES 1 PEGGY 

MC COV 1 WILLIAM Ke 
MC FARLAND, WELDSON Fe 
MC KINNEY, LYNN 
MC KINNEY, MARV 
MC MURTY, DONALD 

MEDFORD, LEVI 
MEDI NA, ENRIQUE 
MEVERS, BRUCE Ne 
MILES, ROGER 
MILLER, EVELYN 
MILLER, WAYNE 
MINOR, STEVE 
MITCHELL, HAROLD 

MOE, CAROLYN J• 
MOLCHANOFF t ETHEL 
MORFORD, JOHN 
MORFORD, JOHN 
MULLEN, WELDON 
MURCH, MARV ANN 
MVERS 1 GREGORY 
MYERS, KENNETH 

NABTl 1 FARID 
NASH, LEONARD Le 
NELSON 1 DEAN Ae 
NELSON, HOWARD Ce 

OLNEY, MARV 
OLS0.N 1 HARRY Re 
OLSON, HARRY R• 
o•NEIL 1 FRED 

WCB CASE NUMBER 

7 4 -4 6 3 6 
74 -4 7 08 
74-4343 
7 5 -1267 
7 4 -9 7 7 
74-3258 
7 5 -1 1 9 
74-4466 
74-2541 
7 5 -1 3 5 7 

74-4481 
75-478 
75-478 
70-486 
74-4169 
7 5 -6 3 8 

74-3031 
74-3479 
74-3152 
74-274 
7 4 -172 3 
72-2444 
74-3452 
74 -3 6 3 4 
74-4330 

74-3550 
SAIF CLAIM NO• DB 1552 2 5 
75-2531 
74-3660 
74-4289 

74-4493 
7 4 -4 0 7 0 AND 7 S -8 7 6 
75-575 
74-3772 
75-295 
7 4 -3 7 2 0 
74-3984 
74-4344 

75-659 
75 -4 0 
7 3 -1 133 
7 3 -1 133 
73-4226 
75-938 
74-4341 
7 5 -7 0 7 

75-1239 
7 4 -2 3 5 9 
75-1403 
SAIF CLAIM NO• FC 71301 

7 4 -4 6 32 
74-3739 
7 4 -3 7 3 9 
7 4 -s 4 2. 5 

-32 2-

PAGE 

283 
305 
220 
295 
187 
200 

25 
223 

76 
241 

46 
263 
304 

54 
1 4 

238 

1 1 7 
4 t 
1 9 

177 
1 2 6 

83 
1 1 

103 
37 

2 1 9 
88 

265 
175 
289 

75 
87 

1 5 9 
164 

85 
1 5 5 
138 

80 

1 1 9 
2 6 1 
t 1 1 
132 
149 
228 

88 
2. 5 1 

207 
1 9 5 

62 
33 

37 
90 

1 2 9 
. 5 9 

-

-

-

NAM WCB CAS NUMB R PAG 

LAK Y,  STH R 74-4636 2 8 3
LANGL Y, J AN 7 4 -4 7 08 3 0 5
LANKINS, MARGAR T 74-4343 2 2 0
LARSON, RONALD 7 5 -1 2 6 7 2 9 5
LATTIN, BRUC G. 7 4 -9 77 1 87
L  , JAM S B, 74-3258 2 0 0
L ONARD, K NN TH R, 7 5-1 19 2 5
L TTS, CHARL S 7 4 -4 4 66 2 2 3
L WALL N, BR NDA (BOW N) 74-2541 7 6
L WIS, ALD N 75-1357 2 4 1

LING NF LT R, ROY 7 4 44 8 1 4 6
LOTTS, RICKI 75-478 2 6 3
LOTTS, RICKI 7 5 -4 7 8 3 0 4
LOV L, LOLA MA 7 0 -4 86 5 4
LUCAS, CRAIG 7 4 4169 1 4
LUCAS, GARY L, 7 5 -63 8 2 3 8

MAC DOUGALL, VIVIAN 7 4 -3 03 1 1 1 7
MACK Y, H RMAN 74-3479 4 1
MAGNUSON, D NIS 74-3152 1 9
MAKI, WALT R 7 4 -2 74 1 7 7
MAKINSON, PHILIP 7 4 -1 72 3 1 2 6
MARTIN,  DWARD O. , JR, 7 2 -2 4 44 8 3
MATTUS, JOS PH JOHN 7 4 -3 4 52 1 1
MAY, D NNIS 74-3634 1 0 3
MAY S, P GGY 7 4 4 33 0 3 7

MC COY, WILLIAM K, 74-3550 2 1 9
MC FARLAND, W LDSON F, SAIF CLAIM NO, DB 1 5 52 2 5 8 8
MC KINN Y, LYNN 7 5 -2 5 3 1 2 6 5
MC KINN Y, MARY 7 4 3 6 60 1 7 5
MC MURTY, DONALD 7 4 -4 2 8 9 2 8 9

M DFORD, L VI 7 4 -44 93 7 5
M DINA,  NRIQU 7 4 4 07 0 AND 7 5 87 6 8 7
M Y RS, BRUC N, 7 5 -5 7 5 1 5 9
MIL S, ROG R 74-3772 1 6 4
MILL R,  V LYN 7 5 -2 9 5 8 5
MILL R, WAYN 7 4 -3 72 0 1 5 5
MINOR, ST V 7 4 -3 9 84 1 3 8
MITCH LL, HAROLD 7 4 -4 3 44 8 0

MO , CAROLYN J, 7 5 -6 5 9 1 1 9
MOLCHANOFF,  TH L 7 5-40 2 6 1
MORFORD, JOHN 7 3-1133 1 1 1
MORFORD, JOHN 73-1133 1 3 2
MULL N, W LDON 73-4226 1 4 9
MURCH, MARY ANN 75-938 2 2 8
MY RS, GR GORY 7 4 -4 3 4 1 8 8
MY RS, K NN TH 75-707 2 5 1

NABTI, FARID 75-1239 2 0 7
NASH, L ONARD L, 7 4 -2 3 5 9 1 9 5
N LSON, D AN A, 75-1403 6 2
N LSON, HOWARD C, SAIF CLAIM NO. FC 71301 3 3

OLN Y, MARY 74-4632 3 7
OLSON, HARRY R, 7 4 -3 73 9 9 0
OLSON, HARRY R, 7 4 -3 73 9 1 2 9
O^N IL, FR D 74-5425 5 9

•3 2 2

l 

— 

— 

— 

— 

— — 



   

       
          
   
             
    
      
       
      
        
       

         
         
      
       

      
   

       
      

          
        
     
        

        
         
       
  
 

       

       

    
      
      

      
       

             
   

    
     
    
     
       
        
     
     
     
          
        
                
       

        
   
       
      
        
       
     

  

PACHECO, JOHN 
PALMER, HOWARD Ee 
PALMER, ROBERT 
PARKE, GEORGE We 
PATTEE, THORVAL W 0 

PATTERSON, WILLIAM Ee 
PATTERSON, WILLIAM E 0 

PAULSON, MURIEL 
PAYNTER, HENRY J• 
PENNSE 1 CHARLES 

PETTY, LESLIE He 
PHILLIP~ WILLIAM 
PILGER, LARRY JACK 
POELWIJK 1 JAMES A, 
PORTERFIELD, WANDA 
PRATT, DUANE 
PROSSER, STEVEN Ce 

REICHLEIN 1 WILLIAM 
REICHLEIN 1 WILLIAM 
REYNOLDS, GENEVIEVE Ee 
ROBERTS, LELAND 
ROBERTS, PEGGIE 
ROBERTSON, ARVIE 
ROHAV, FRANK 
ROLO, RUBY Me 
ROTH 1 GEORGE Ne 
RUBERT, ROSE ANN 
RUNYON, JACQUELINE 

( COMPLYING STATUS) 

SCHAFER, FRANKLIN Me 
SCHALLBERGER 1 MABEL Je 
SCHALLBERGER 1 MABEL Je 
SCHNEIDER, MARV 
SCOUTEN, ALBERT A 0 

SEITZ, EUGENE R. 

SEKERMESTROVICH, IDA MAE 
'SEYMOUR, JAMi,:s Be 

SHELL, ROXIE 
SHOOK, NORMAN R, 

SHORT, RICHARD 

SICHTING, JACK 

SIMMONS, HARRY J, 
SKIRVIN, LOREN A, 
SMALL, JOSEPH 
SMALL, JOSEPH 
SMITH, CESSNA 
SMITH, DOICE NOLTON 

STAGGS, BILL R 0 

STEINHAUSER, FRED C 0 

STEVENSON 1 DELLA 

STOLL, HAROLD Ae 
STONE, GEORGE 

STRADER, ELMER 
SULLIVAN, JEAN 
SULLIVAN, JIM 
SUMMIT, ARLIE 

SWAIN 1 HAROLD 

WCB CASE NUMBER 

7 5 -1705 
SAIF CLAIM NO• C 1675 1 1 
74-2593 
7 4 -2 2 5 6 AND 7 5 -2 2 6 NC 
7 4 -1788 
74-3022 
74-3022 
73-4219 
75-286 
74-3349 

74-2764 
74-3942 
74-4253 
7 4 -1703 
74-2253 
75-371 
74-3928 

7 5 -1 6 5 
7 5 -1 6 5 
SAIF CLAIM NO• BB 1004 6 6 
74-4260 
75-296 
74-3265 
74-2565 
SAIF CLAIM NO• AB 3 5 98 9 
75-683 
7 4 -1561 

74-2930 

7 5 -103 4 
SAIF CLAIM NO• DC 1035 3 8 
SAIF CLAIM NO• DC 1035 3 8 
73-2690 
74-4338 

SAIF CLAIM N0 0 B 159361 
7 4 -4 4 8 8 
7 5 -5 06 
7 4 -1288 

7 4 -3 194 
74-4154 

7 5 -7 2 1 
75-690 
7 1-82 
SAIF CLAIM.NO• DC 169055 
SAIF CLAIM N0 0 DC 169055 
7 4 -2 1 7 2 AND 7 5 -3 1 
73-2725 

7 5 -1 8 7 
SAIF CLAIM N0 0 BC 55543 

74-4499 
74-3340 
74-405 
74-4031 
75-247 
74-4398 
74-2277 
75-401 

-3 23 -

PAGE 

258 
7 1 

226 
6·2 

222 
23 
35 
44 

224 
1 3 

89 
32 

100 
25 

165 
93 
1 0 

129 
I 4 9 
226 
304 

76 
183 
192 

73 
1 8 3 
163 

105 

1 3 1 
158 
248 

2 
55 

234 
65 

3 071 
9 

102 
1 1 5 

2 8 7 
1 6 9 
239 
I 6 I 
242 

56 
6 1 

252 
259 
2 1 5 

1 7 1 
273 
285 
I 2 4 
244 
1 2 2 

NAM  WCB CAS NUMB R PAG 

PACH CO, JOHN 7 5 -1 7 05 2 5 8
PALM R, HOWARD  . SAIF CLAIM NO, C 1 6 7 5 1 1 7 1
PALM R, ROB RT 74-2593 2 2 6
PARK , G ORG W. 7 4 -2 2 56 AND 7 5 -2 2 6 NC 6 2
PATT  , THORVAL W, 74-1788 2 2 2
PATT RSON, WILLIAM  . 7 4 -3 022 2 3
PATT RSON, WILLIAM  , 7 4 -3 02 2 3 5
PAULSON, MURI L 7 3 -42 1 9 4 4
PAYNT R, H NRY J. 7 5 -2 8 6 2 2 4
P NNS , CHARL S 7 4 -3 3 4 9 1 3

P TTY, L SLI H. 7 4 -2 76 4 8 9
PHILLIP', WILLIAM 74-3942 3 2
PILG R, LARRY JACK 7 4 -4 2 5 3 1 0 0
PO LWIJK, JAM S A, 7 4 -1 703 2 5
PORT RFI LD, WANDA 7 4 -2 2 53 1 6 5
PRATT, DUAN 7 5 -3 7 1 9 3
PROSS R, ST V N C. 74-3928 1 0

R 1CHL IN, WILLIAM 7 5-165 1 2 9
R ICHL IN, WILLIAM 7 5-165 1 4 9
R YNOLDS, G N VI V  , SAIF CLAIM NO, BB 1 0 04 6 6 2 2 6
ROB RTS, L LAND 7 4 4 2 6 0 3 0 4
ROB RTS, P GGI 7 5 -2 96 7 6
ROB RTSON, ARVI 7 4 -3 2 6 5 1 8 3
ROHAY, FRANK 7 4 -2 5 6 5 1 9 2
ROLO, RUBY M, SAIF CLAIM NO, AB 3 5 9 8 9 7 3
ROTH, G ORG N. 7 5 -6 83 1 8 3
RUB RT, ROS ANN
RUNYON, JACQU LIN 

7 4 -1 5 6 1 1 6 3

(COMPLYING STATUS) 7 4 2 93 0 1 0 5

SCHAF R, FRANKLIN M. 75-1034 1 3 1
SCHALLB RG R, MAB L J, SAIF CLAIM NO, DC 103538 1 5 8
SCHALLB RG R, MAB L J. SAIF CLAIM NO, DC 103538 2 4 8
SCHN ID R, MARY 7 3 -2 6 9 0 2

SCOUT N, ALB RT A, 7 4 -4 33 8 5 5
S ITZ,  UG N R. SAIF C LAI M NO. B 1 5 9 3 6 1 2 3 4
S K RM STROVICH, IDA MA 74-4488 6 5
S YMOUR, JAM S B. 75-506 3 0 7|

SH LL, ROXI 7 4 -1 2 88 9

SHOOK, NORMAN R, 7 4-3194 1 02
SHORT, RICHARD 7 4 41 54 1 1 5

SICHTING, JACK 7 5 -7 2 1 2 8 7
SIMMONS, HARRY J, 7 5 -6 9 0 1 6 9
SKIRVIN, LOR N A, 7 1-82 2 3 9
SMALL, JOS PH SAIF CLAIM NO, DC 169055 1 6 1
SMALL, JOS PH SAIF CLAIM NO, DC 169055 2 4 2
SMITH, C SSNA 7 4 -2 1 72 AND 7 5 -3 1 5 6
SMITH, DO IC NOLTON 7 3 -2 72 5 6 1

STAGGS, BILL R. 7 5-187 2 5 2
ST INHAUS R, FR DC, SAIF CLAIM NO. BC 5 5 5 4 3 2 5 9
ST V NSON, D LLA 7 4 -4 4 99 2 1 5
STOLL, HAROLD A, 7 4 -3 34 0 1 7 1
STON , G ORG 74-405 2 7 3
STRAD R,  LM R 7 4 -4 03 1 2 8 5
SULLIVAN, J AN 7 5 -2 47 1 2 4
SULLIVAN, JIM 7 4 -4 3 9 8 2 4 4
SUMMIT, ARLI 7 4 -2 2 77 1 2 2
SWAIN, HAROLD 7 5 -4 0 1 1

•3 2 3

— 

— 

— 



  

      
          
          
     
           
   
       
       
    
      
   
       
    
  
         
  
   

        
       

        
  
     
       

   

       
   

       
        
       

          
        

         

       
    

  

TABOR, L.ARRY 
TADL.OCK 1 DORIS D• 
TADL.OCK 1 DORIS D• 
TAYL.OR 1 MABEL. G• 
TAYL.OR 1 TED Ee 
THOMAS, ROBERT 
THORP, BIL.LY 
TOLIVER, WILLIAM 
TRIANO, OPAL 
TUBB, JAMES 

URBANO, BERNICE 

VANCE 1 ROBERT Re 
VEERKAMP, SHEILA A• 
VERMEER, CALVIN R• 
VERMENT 1 ARTHUR LEE 
VICARS, HAROLD 
VOGL 1 JOHN E • 

WALKER 1 MARIAN Le 
WAMSHER 1 WILLIAM 
WARR, ADA 
WAY, MILDRED 
WAYNE 1 JACK 
WEBSTER 1 RAYMOND E 0 

WELLS 1 KENNETH W 0 

WHEELER 1 RANDALL P. 
WILES 1 WALTER 
WILKERSON, CURTIS 
WILLIAMS, EUGENE 
WILLIAMS, RAY 
WISHART, JAMES 
WYRICK, SHARON FAYE 

YUTZE I OTTO Ge 

ZANOBELl..1 1 PIO DAV ID 
ZEHR 1 COLLEEN 

WCB CASE NUMBER 

7 4 -3 4 0 9 
CLAIM NO• B-1631872 
CLAIM NO• B-1631872 
74-4104 
SAIF CLAIM NO• SC 2 8 7 4 2 4 
75-410 
74-4654 
74-870 
7 5 -1 3 8 
7 4 -148 4 

7 4 -3 2 6 9 

74-4540 
74-4194 
7 4 -2 7 5 9 
7 5 -1 3 6 8 
7 4 -176 
74-4091 

7 5 -7 4 6 
74-4508 
CLAIM NO• 1 3 3 CB 1890652 
74-3192 
7 4 -3 6 7 6 
7 4 -2 8 1 0 
7 4 -3 5 0 7 

7 5 -7 6 0 
7 5 -5 0 1 
7 4 -2 8 0 0 
7 4 -2 6 4 4 t 7 4 -2 8 1 2 
74-4308 
74-3219 
7 4 -182 5 

7 5 -1 5 7 6 

7 4 -3 9 4 4 
7 4 -6 7 

-3 24 -

PAGE 

1 4 5 
1 9 2 
2 1 1 
t 5 2 

1 7 1 
59 

269 
271 
127 

20 

t 9 2 

86 
40 

5 
281 

27 
34 

298 
189 

34 
3 1 
30 

3 
72 

2 0 1 
1 5 8 
1 3 6 
2 4 0 

288 
92 

207 

261 

246 
203 

NAM WCB CAS NUMB R PAG 

TABOR, LARRY 7 4 -34 09 1 4 5
TADLOCK, DORIS D, CLAIM NO, B 1 63 1 872 1 9 2
TADLOCK, DORIS D, CLAIM NO, B 1 63 1 8 72 2 11
TAYLOR, MAB L G. 7 4-4104 1 5 2
TAYLOR, T D  , SAIF CLAIM NO, SC 2 8 742 4 1 7 1
THOMAS, ROB RT 7 5-410 5 9
THORP, BILLY 7 4 4 6 54 2 6 9
TOLIV R, WILLIAM 7 4 -8 7 0 2 7 1
TRIANO, OPAL 7 5-138 1 2 7
TUBB, JAM S 7 4 1 4 84 2 0

URBANO, B RNIC 74-3269 1 9 2

VANC , ROB RT R. 7 4 4 5 40 8 6
V  RKAMP, SH ILA A, 7 4 4194 4 0
V RM  R, CALVIN R. 74-2759 5
V RM NT, ARTHUR L  7 5 -1 3 6 8 2 8 1
VICARS, HAROLD 74-176 2 7
VOGL, JOHN  , 74-4091 3 4

WALK R, MARIAN L, 7 5 -7 4 6 2 9 8
WAMSH R, WILLIAM 7 4 -4 5 08 1 8 9
WARR, ADA CLAIM NO, 133 CB 1 8906 52 3 4
WAY, MILDR D 74-3192 3 1
WAYN , JACK 74 -3 6 76 3 0
W BST R, RAYMOND  , 7 4 -2 8 1 0 3
W LLS, K NN TH W, 74-3507 7 2

WH  L R, RANDALL P. 7 5 -76 0 2 0 1
WIL S, WALT R 75-501 1 5 8
WILK RSON, CURTIS 7 4 -2 8 00 1 3 6
WILLIAMS,  UG N 74 -2 644, 74 -2 812 2 4 0
WILLIAMS, RAY 7 4 -4 3 08 2 8 8
W 1 SHART, JAM S 7 4 -3 2 1 9 9 2
WYRICK, SHARON FAY 7 4 -1 82 5 2 0 7

YUTZ , OTTO G, 7 5 -1 5 7 6 2 6 1

ZANOB LLI, PIO DAVID 7 4 -3 944 2 4 6
Z HR, COLL  N 7 4 67 2 0 3

3 2 4

— 
— 

— 

— 

— 
— 

— 



 

 
 
 
 
  
   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  
  
  
 
  
 
  
 
  
  
 
 
  
 
   
 
  

 

 

 

CITATICNS 

ORS 174.020-------------------------248 
ORS 655.505-------------------------265 
ORS 655.515-------------------------265 
ORS 655.550-------------------------265 
ORS 656.002(5)----------------------159 
ORS 656.002(7) (a)-------------------228 
ORS 656.002(13)--------------------- 93 
ORS 656.002(21)------------,---------117 
ORS 656.027(7)----------------------109 
ORS 656.054-------------------------133 
ORS 656.054-------------------------135 
ORS 656.054-------------------------164 
ORS 656.054------------------------238 
ORS 656.126(1)----------------------242 
ORS 656.204------------------------- 41 
ORS 656.204-------------------------254 
ORS 656.206------------------------- 8 
ORS 656.206----------------.;. ________ 73 
ORS 656. 2 06-------------------------2 7 3 
ORS 656.206(1)----------------------172 
ORS 656.206(1)----------------------211 
ORS 656.206(1) (a)------------------- 39 
ORS 656.207(3)---------------------- 11 
ORS 656.208-------------------------254 
ORS 656.212-------------------------106 
ORS 656.214(5)----------------------136 
ORS 656.218------------------------ 41 
ORS 656. 218-------------------------,24 8 
ORS 656.218-------------------------254 
ORS 656.222-------------------------136 
ORS 656.245------------------------- 23 
ORS 656.245------------------------- 90 
ORS 656.245-------------------------160 
ORS 656.245-------------------------191 
ORS 656.245-------------------------287 
ORS 656.245(1)---------------------- 23 
ORS 656.245(1)---------------------- 76 
ORS 656.262(2)---------------------189 
ORS 656.262(4)----------------------103 
ORS 656.262(4)~---------------------127 
ORS 656.262(4)----------------------190 
ORS 656.262(4)----------------------275 
ORS 656.262(4)----------------------295 
ORS 656.262(8)---------------------- 72 
ORS 656.262(8)----------------------217 
ORS 656.262(8)----------------------285 
ORS 656.265-------------------------122 
ORS 656.265(1)----------------------228 
ORS 656.265(4)----------------------113 
ORS 656.265(4)----------------------178 
ORS 656. 265 (4) (c} -------------------228 
ORS 656.268-------------~----------- 40 
ORS 656.268(1)----------------------167 

-325-

ORS CITATIONS

ORS 174.020-------------
ORS 655.505-------------
ORS 655.515-------------
ORS 655.550-------------
ORS 656.002 (5)-------
ORS 656.002 (7) (a)-
ORS 656.002 (13)-----
ORS 656.002(21)-----
ORS 656.027(7)-------
ORS 656.054-------------
ORS 656.054-------------
ORS 656.054-------------
ORS 656.054-------------
ORS 656.126(1)-------
ORS 656.204-------------
ORS 656.204-------------
ORS 656.206-------------
ORS 656.206-------------
ORS 656.206---------—
ORS 656.206 (1)-------
ORS 656.206(1)-------
ORS 656.206 (1) (a)-
ORS 656.207(3)--------
ORS 656.208--------------
ORS 656.212--------------
ORS 656.214(5)--------
ORS 656.218--------------
ORS 656.218--------------
ORS 656.218--------------
ORS 656.222-------------
ORS 656.245--------------
ORS 656.245--------------
ORS 656.245-------------
ORS 656.245-------------
ORS 656.245--------------
ORS 656.245 (1)--------
ORS 656.245 (1)--------
ORS 656.262 (2)--------
ORS 656.262 (4)--------
ORS 656.262(4)-------
ORS 656.262 (4)--------
ORS 656.262(4)--------
ORS 656.262 (4)--------
ORS 656.262(8)--------
ORS 656.262 (8)--------
ORS 656.262 (8)--------
ORS 656.265--------------
ORS 656.265(1)--------
ORS 656.265 (4)--------
ORS 656.265(4)--------
ORS 656.265 (4) (c)-■
ORS 656.268--------------
ORS 656.268 (1)--------

------- 248
------- 265
------- 265
------- 265
------- 159
------- 228
------- 93
-------117
------- 109
-------133
-------135
------- 164
-------238
-------242
------- 41
------- 254
------- 8
-------73
-------273
-------172
-------211
-------39
-------11
-------254
-------106
-------136
-------41
------ -248
-------254
-------136
-------23
-------90
-------160
-------191
-------287
-------23
-------76
--—189
-------103
-------127
-------190
-------275
-------295
-------72
-------217
-------285
-------122
-------228
-------113
-------178
-------228
-------40
-------167

-325-



  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
   
   
  
  
    
   
   
 
  
   
   
  
 
  
 
 
 
   
   
  
   
  
  
  
   
  
   
 

656.268(3)---------------------- 93 
ORS 656.273------------------------- 93 
ORS 656.273-------------------------132 
ORS 656.273-------------------------183 
ORS 656.273-------------------------217 
ORS 656.273(2)----------------------295 
ORS 656.273(4)----------------------132 
ORS 656.273(4)----------------------139 
ORS 656.273(4)---------------------195 
ORS 656.276(2)---------------------- 23 
ORS 656.278(2)---------------------- 23 
ORS 656.278(3)---------------------- 23 
ORS 656.282------------------------- 23 
ORS 656.289(3)---------------------- 62 
ORS 656.289(3)---------------------- 99 
ORS 656.289(4)---------------------- 53 
ORS 656.289(4)----------------------100 
ORS 656.295(5)---------------------- 84 
ORS 656.295(8)--~------------------ 35 
ORS 656.307------------------------- 56 
ORS 656.307-------------------------205 
ORS 656.307-------------------------240 
ORS 656.310(b)----------------------135 
ORS 656.319-------------------------207 
ORS 656.319-------------------------248 
ORS 656.319-------------------------254 
ORS 656.319(2) (a)------------------103 
ORS 656.319(2) (a)-------------------189 
ORS 656.382------------------------ 92 
ORS 656.382(1)---------------------- 44 
ORS 656.382(1)----------------------217 
ORS 656.382(1)----------------------285 
ORS 656.382(1)----------------------245 
ORS 656.382(2)---------------------- 35 
ORS 656.382(2)----------------------286 
ORS 656.802(1) (b)-------------------203 
ORS 656.807(1)----------------------251 

-326-

ORS 656.268(3)------------------------------------------ 93
ORS 656.273------------------------------------------------ 93
ORS 656.273-------------------------------------------------132
ORS 656.273-------------------------------------------------183
ORS 656.273-------------------------------------------------217
ORS 656.273(2)-------------------------------------------295
ORS 656.273(4)-------------------------------------------132
ORS 656.273(4)-------------------------------------------139
ORS 656.273 (4)-------------------------------------------195
ORS 656.276 (2)------------------------------------------ 23
ORS 656.278 (2)------------------------------------------ 23
ORS 656.278(3)------------------------------------------ 23
ORS 656.282------------------------------------------------ 23
ORS 656.289 (3)--------------- 62
ORS 656.289 (3)------------------------------------------ 99
ORS 656.289 (4)------------------------------------------ 53
ORS 656.289(4)-------------------------------------------100
ORS 656.295(5)------------------------------------------ 84
ORS 656.295 (8)-----:------------------------------------ 35
ORS 656.30 7------------------------------------------------ 56
ORS 656. 307-------------------------------------------------205
ORS 656.307-------------------------------------------------240
ORS 656.310 (b)-------------------------------------------135
ORS 656.319-------------------------------------------------207
ORS 656.319-------------------------------------------------248
ORS 656.319-------------------------------------------------254
ORS 656.319 (2) (a)------------------------------------- 103
ORS 656.319 (2) (a)-------------------------------------189
ORS 656.382------------------------------------------------ 92
ORS 656.382 (1)------------------------------------------ 44
ORS 656.382 (1)------------------------------------------- 217
ORS 656.382 (1)-------------------------------------------285
ORS 656.382 (1)------------------------------------------- 245
ORS 656.382 (2)------------------------------------------- 35
ORS 656.382 (2)-------------------------------------------286
ORS 656.802 (1) (b)------------------------------------- 203
ORS 656.807(1)-------------------------------------------251

-326-



   
  

      

  
  

         
         
            
            
            
           
         
              

    

             
           

   
             
              

 

COURT SUPPLEMENT 3 
FOR VOLUME 11 

VANNATTA' S WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION REPORTER 

VoL. t 1 
ADD TO 

PAGE 

25 
28 

56 
63 
97 

132 

1 4 8 

1 7 9 

NO• 8 2 4 3 3 - AFFIRMED• 
29655 - AFFIRMED. 

NO• 7 3 -5 7 3 ~E - DISMISSED• 
CASE NO0 3 3 S 2 5 - AFFIRMED• 

DRISCOLL, AUSTIN c. 
KIOVISTO 1 WAYNE NO• 
FULBRIGHT, WILSON Ee 
ISHMAEL 1 ELBERT D 0 

JOHNSTON, FRANKIE 
SCHMITZ, DONALD J• 
MASSINGALE, JIMMIE 
PETERSON, ROLAND C• 

WCB CASE NO 0 7 3 -6 6 1 - AFFIRMED• 
CASE NO• 4 3 5 6 8 - AFF IRMEDe 
CASE NO• 4 3 6 2 7 - DISMISSED0 

WCB CASE NO0 7 2 -3 3 8 5 - AWARD 

TO 5 0 PER CENT0 

187 PAULSON, MURIEL WCBCASE NO• 73-4219 -SETTLED 0 

INCREASED 

1 97 KAGEYAMA 1 BOB CIRCUIT COURT NO• 7008 - AWARD CHANGED TO 
5 0 PER CENT0 

232 SERRY 1 ALVY NO0 74-67·1-L-1 - DISMISSED. 
246 ODOM 1 WAYNE WCB CASE NO• 73-2487 - AFFIRMED 0 

-s1-

CIRCUIT COURT SUPPLEMENT 3
FOR VOLUME 11

VAN NATTA' S WORKMEN' S COMPENSATION REPORTER

VOL, 1 1
ADD TO
PAG 

25 DRISCOLL, AUSTIN C. NO, 8 243 3 AFFIRM D,
28 KIOVISTO, WAYN NO, 2 96 5 5 AFFIRM D.
56 FULBRIGHT, WILSON  . NO.7 3 -5 7 3 - DISMISS D.
63 ISHMA L,  LB RT D. CAS NO. 3 3 5 2 5 AFFIRM D.
97 JOHNSTON, FRANKI WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -6 6 1 AFFIRM D.
132 SCHMITZ, DONALD J. CAS NO. 4 3 56 8 AFFIRM D.
148 MASSINGAL , JIMMI CAS NO. 43 62 7 DISMISS D.
179 P T RSON, ROLAND C. WCB CAS NO. 7 2 33 8 5 AWARD INCR AS D

TO 5 0 P R C NT.

187 PAULSON, MURI L WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -4 2 1 9 S TTL D.
197 KAG YAMA, BOB CIRCUIT COURT NO. 7 008 AWARD CHANG D TO

5 0 P R C NT.
2 3 2 S RRY, ALVY NO. 7 4 6 7 1 -L-1 DISMISS D.
2 4 6 ODOM, WAYN WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -2 4 87 AFFIRM D.

-SI

-
— 

— 
— 

-
-
— 

— — 

— 
-

— -
-

-



    
  

      

  

  
  
  
  
  
  

   
  

   
   
  

   
  

  
   
  

   
   
  

          
              
          
              
             
      

          
            

          
                 
             

          
                  
  
         
        

          

          
        
         -

-

CIRCUIT COURT SUPPLEMENT 2 
FOR VOLUME 12 

VANNATTA' S WORKMEN' S COMPENSATION REPORTER 

VoL. 1 2 

ADD TO 

PAGE 

1 0 

2 0 

58 

70 

74 

9 1 
1 0 

1 3 

1 5 

1 3 7 

1 4 1 

1 4 9 

5 2 

1 7 3 

233 

248 

258 

260 

2 8 0 

KELLY, THOMAS CASE NO 0 85579 - DISMISSED 0 

BUCKETT, GERALD 1 DECEASED WCB CASE NO 0 7 3 -195 9 - AFFIRMED• 

STARKEY, WILLIAM B 0 WCB CASE NO 0 85826 - AFFIRMED• 

BOWMAN, GEORGE H 0 JR 6 WCB CASE NO• 73-3688 - AFFIRMED• 

TERRY, ELMER L. WCB CASE NO 0 7 3 -2 7 0 8 - AFFIRMED• 

BABCOCK, ROY NO• 85922 - AFFIRMED• 

TENEYCK, ROBERTA• LAW NO• 10 1 602 -AFFIRMED• 

RAUSCHERT 1 JOHN NO 0 34238 INCREASE TO 90 PER CENT 0 

CARPENTER, JEAN 
CAVINS, HAROLD 

KOLAKS 1 LOWELL 

ALLOWED. 

WCB CASE NO. 7 3 -2 8 7 4 - AFFIRMED. 

WCB CASE NO• 7 3 -2 7 0 1 - 2 5 0 DOLLAR FEE ALLOWED. 

WCB CASE NO• 7 4 -1851 - AGGRAVATION CLAIM 

SAMSON, LEONA NO 0 L 0 1 0612 - REMANDED FOR FURTHER HEARING 0 

BRI GGS 0 HAZEL M 0 WCB CASE NO 0 7 3 -1751 - FEE OF 100 0 DOLLARS 

FOR PRE MATURE CLOSING• 

SHERMAN, HARRY JR• NO 0 3 4 -7 4 1 - AFFIRMED 0 

TREVOR, ANN NO 0 30947 - AFFIRMED• 

BELL, MERCIELLE NO 0 74-537-E - AFFIRMED 0 

BIGELOW, RUTH WCB CASE NO0 87-379 - AFFIRMED• 

BRAUGHTON, GEORGE NO• 22909 - AFFIRMED• 

PALODICHUK 1 MIKE CASE NO 0 87907 - AFFIRMED 0 

-st-

CIRCUIT COURT SUPPLEMENT 2
FOR VOLUME 12

VAN NATTA1 S WORKMEN' S COMPENSATION REPORTER

ADD TO
PAG 

1 0
2 0
5 8
7 0
7 4
9 1

1 1 0
1 1 3

1 1 5
1 3 7
1 4 1

1 4 9
I 5 2

1 7 3
2 3 3
2 4 8

2 5 8
2 6 0
2 8 0

K LLY, THOMAS CAS NO, 8 5 5 7 9 DISMISS D,
BUCK TT, G RALD, D C AS D WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -1 9 5 9 AFFIRM D.
STARK Y, WILLIAM B. WCB CAS NO. 8 5 826 AFFIRM D.
BOWMAN, G ORG H. JR. WCB CAS NO. 7 3 3 6 8 8 AFFIRM D.
T RRY,  LM R L. WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -2 7 0 8 AFFIRM D.
BABCOCK, ROY NO. 85 922 AFFIRM D.
T N  YCK, ROB RT A. LAW NO. 1 0,6 02 AFFIRM D.
RAUSCH RT, JOHN NO. 34 2 3 8 INCR AS TO 90 P R C NT.

CARP NT R, J AN WCB CAS NO. 7 3 2 874 AFFIRM D.
CAVINS, HAROLD WCB CAS NO. 7 3 2 7 0 1 2 5 0 DOLLAR F  ALLOW D.
KOLAKS, LOW LL WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -1 8 5 1 AGGRAVATION CLAIM

ALLOW D.
SAMSON, L ONA NO. L, 106 12 R MAND D FOR FURTH R H ARING.
BRIGGS, HAZ L M. WCB CAS NO. 73 -1 7 5 1 F  OF 1 0 0 0 DOLLARS

FOR PR MATUR CLOSING.
SH RMAN, HARRY JR. NO. 3 4 -74 1 AFFIRM D.
TR VOR, ANN NO. 3 09 4 7 AFFIRM D.
B LL, M RCI LL NO. 7 4 -5 3 7  AFFIRM D.

BIG LOW, RUTH WCB CAS NO. 8 7 3 79 AFFIRM D,
BRAUGHTON, G ORG NO. 2 2 9 09 AFFIRM D.
PALODICHUK, MIK CAS NO. 87 9 0 7 AFFIRM D.

-SI

— 
-

-
— — 
-

— 
— 

— 

— -
— -

-

-
— 

-
-

— -

— — 
-

-



    
  

      

   
  

             
          
            
            
            
           
           
            

            

            
           

              
 

              
            
         
           

 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 

   
  
  
  
  
  

             

         
         
       
       
       

     
               

     

              
                 
             

   
           

            
              
             

 
             

   

            
        
             
                
               

         
                

   
              

 

COURT SUPPLEMENT 1 
FOR VOLUME 13 

VANNATTA' S WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION REPORTER 

VoL. 1 3 
ADD TO 

PAGE 

3 

5 
6 

7 
9 

1 0 
1 3 

1 3 

1 9 

20 
25 
25 

30 
32 
34 
37 

40 

42 
45 
45 
48 
57 
58 
60 

62 
63 
64 

75 
76 
78 
80 

80 

8 1 
82 
83 
87 
87 

90 
95 

96 

HUEY I LOYD NO 0 7 4 -174 9 - REMANDED FOR MORE EVIDENCE 0 

COL TRANE, GLEN CASE NO 0 7 4 -5 6 2 9 - AFFIRMED• 

LAWRENCE, MARVIN We WCB CASE NO 0 7 3 -2 933 - AFFIRMED 0 

EDDY, EMERY WCB CASE NO 0 73-2877 - AFFIRMED• 

JOY t AMELIA M 0 NO 0 4 0 9 -7 7 9 - REMANDED FOR EVIDENCE• 

DIXON, DR ETTA ANN CASE NO• 4 4 7 7 8 - DISMISSED. 

SMITH, JOHN E, NO• 74 -1 872 - REMANDED FOR PAYMENT, 

MOORER, JEWELL J, CASE NO, 4 0 9 -9 2 0 - AFFIRMED, 

MCKINNEY, W, J, L-385 0 - PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY 

ALLOWED, 
NO• 4 0 9 -7 8 3 - ATTORNEY FEE ALLOWED, 

NO• 410-294 - AFFIRMED. 
SCOWN 1 WILLIAM 
STEVENS, BILLIE J• 
POLLARD, ANDREW Me WCB CASE NO 0 7 4 -1 156 - SETTLED FOR 

I 8 , 7 0 0 DOLLARS• 
LEPLEY, CHESTER NOe 34529 - 10 PER CENT INCREASE ALLOWED• 

MOWRY, PAULE TT~ WCB CASE NO0 7 4 -1252 - AFF IRMED0 

MOORE, ALBERT NO 0 41 0 5 8 7 - AFFIRMED, 
WEAR, ROSE WCB CASE NO, 7 4 -3 7 6 - AFFIRMED, 

AULT, SUSAN L 0 CASE NO• 74-6139 - 10 PER CENT INCREASE 

ALLOWED• 
PATTON, PHILLIP WCB CASE NO 7 3 -1335 - AFFIRMED• 

WADLEY, EDWARD CARL CASE NO, 410-970 -AFFIRMED• 

STAUBER, GENE WCB CASE NO 0 74 -562 - AFFIRMED. 

BROWER, SARAH WCBCASE NO74-492 -AFFIRMED• 

SHUEY, JACK R, WCB CASE NO, 74 -573 - AFFIRMED, 

LONG 1 WALLACE - PENALTIES DISALLOWED 0 

MCMURRIAN, JACK WCB CASE NO, 73-213 3 - AWARD REDUCED TO 

4 0 PER CENT OF TOTAL• 

MCQUAW I JOYCE Le WCB CASE NO 0 4 10-589 - AFFIRMED 0 

MURPHY, ROBERT NO 0 41 1 2 2 6 - 5 0 PER CENT LOSS ARM ALLOWED• 
BUCKNER, DOROTHY L, CASE NO, 75 0096 - AWARD INCREASED TO 

5 0 PER CENT0 

SCHULER, FRED WCB CASE NO• 74 -101 7 - 1 0 PER CENT INCREASE• 
AKIN, KORE NE J 0 WCB CASE NO 7 3 -3 157 - AFFIRMED• 

AUSTIN, EVA WCB CASE NO• 7 2 -3 5 7 0 - AGGRAVATION ALLOWED• 

CARRELL, LUMM F • CASE NO 0 4 1 I -5 4 5 - PENALTIES ALLOWED 

FOR DELAY. 
ZE IGLER 1 ANNA CASE NO, 3 4 5 9 0 - BACK AWARD INCREASED TO 

7 5 PER CENT• 

SANDERS, HEYWARD WCB CASE NO, 74 -96 7 - AFFIRMED• 
VINCENT, LAJUNE NO• 88574 - AFFIRMED 0 

SHUBIN, HARRY J, WCB CASE NO, 73-3248 - AFFIRMED, 

PLANE, LEROY Ee, JR, WCBCASE NO 0 73-2145 -AFFIRMED, 

LACY, HAROLD WCB CASE NO, 72 -1128 - REMANDED FOR MORE 

EVIDENCE• 
O' NEAL, MARGARET F, NO 0 4 11-513 - AFFIRMED, 

REDDING, FLOYD C 0 WCB CASE NO0 74 -1154 - 8 AND ONE THIRD 

PER CENT INCREASE ALLOWED, 
THOMPSON, DARELL C 0 WCB CASE NO• 7 3 -3 3 5 1 - AFFIRMED, 

-s1-

CIRCUIT COURT SUPPLEMENT 1
FOR VOLUME 13

VAN NATTA' S WORKMEN' S COMPENSATION REPORTER

VOL. 1 3
ADD TO
PAG 

3 HU Y, LOYD NO. 7 4 1 74 9 R MAND D FOR MOR  VID NC ,
5 COLTRAN , GL N CAS NO. 7 4 -562 9 AFFIRM D.
6 LAWR NC , MARVIN W. WCBCAS NO. 7 3 -2 933 AFFIRM D.
7  DDY,  M RY WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -2 87 7 AFFIRM D,
9 JOY, AM LIA M. NO. 4 0 9 779 R MAND D FOR  VID NC .
10 DIXON, DR TTA ANN CAS NO. 4 4 7 78 DISMISS D.
13 SMITH, JOHN  . NO, 74 -1 872 R MAND D FOR PAYM NT.
13 MOOR R, J W LL J. CAS NO. 4 0 9 -92 0 AFFIRM D.

19 MCKINN Y, W. J. NO. L 3 8 5 0 P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY
ALLOW D.

20 SCOWN, WILLIAMNO. 4 0 9 7 83 ATTORN Y F  ALLOW D.
25 ST V NS, BILLI J. NO. 4 1 0 -2 94 AFFIRM D.
2 5 POLLARD, ANDR W M. WCB CAS NO. 74 -1 1 56 S TTL D FOR

18,700 DOLLARS.
3 0 L PL Y, CH ST R NO. 34 52 9 1 0 P R C NT INCR AS ALLOW D.
32 MOWRY, PAUL TT WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -1 2 52 AFFIRM D.
34 MOOR , ALB RT NO. 4 1 0 587 AFFIRM D.
37 W AR, ROS WCB CAS NO, 7 4 -3 76 AFFIRM D.

4 0

4 2
4 5
4 5
4 8
5 7
5 8
6 0

AULT, SUSAN L.
ALLOW D.

PATTON, PHILLIP
WADL Y,  DWARD
STAUB R, G N 
BROW R, SARAH
SHU Y, JACK R.

CASE N . 7 4 -6 1 3 9 1 0 PER CENT INCREASE

WCB CASE N 73 -1 3 3 5 AFFIRMED.
CARL CASE N . 4 1 0 -97 0 AFFIRMED.
WCB CASE N . 74 56 2 AFFIRMED.
WCB CASE N 74 -4 92 AFFIRMED.
WCB CASE N . 74 5 73 AFFIRMED.

L NG, WALLACE PENALTIES DISALL WED. 4
MCMURRIAN, JACK WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -2 1 3 3 AWARD R DUC D TO

4 0 P R C NT OF TOTAL.

6 2 MCQUAW, JOYC L. WCB CAS NO. 4 1 0 -5 89 AFFIRM D.
63 MURPHY, ROB RT NO, 4 1 1 2 2 6 5 0 P R C NT LOSS ARM ALLOW D.
64 BUCKN R, DOROTHY L. CAS NO. 7 5 0 096 AWARD INCR AS D TO

5 0 P R C NT.
75 SCHUL R, FR D WCB CAS NO. 74-1017 10 P R C NT INCR AS .
7 6 AKIN, KOR N J. WCB CAS NO 73 3 157 AFFIRM D.
78 AUSTIN,  VA WCB CAS NO. 7 2 -3 5 7 0 AGGRAVATION ALLOW D.
80 CARR LL, LUMM F. CAS NO. 4 1 1 -54 5 P NALTI S ALLOW D

FOR D LAY.
80 Z IGL R, ANNA CAS NO. 34 5 9 0 BACK AWARD INCR AS D TO

7 5 P R C NT.

8 1 SAND RS, H YWARD WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -96 7 AFFIRM D.
82 VINC NT, LAJUN NO. 88 5 74 AFFIRM D.
83 SHUBIN, HARRY J. WCB CAS NO. 7 3 3 24 8 AFFIRM D.
87 PLAN , L ROY  . , JR, WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -2 1 4 5 AFFIRM D.
87 LACY, HAROLD WCB CAS NO. 7 2 1 1 2 8 R MAND D FOR MOR 

 VID NC .
9 0 O N AL, MARGAR T F. NO. 4 11-513 AFFIRM D.
95 R DDING, FLOYD C. WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -1 1 54 8 AND ON THIRD

P R C NT INCR AS ALLOW D.
96 THOMPSON, DAR LL C. WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -3 3 5 1 AFFIRM D.

-SI

— — 
— 

-
-

— -
— 

-
-

— -

— -
-

-

-
-

— 
-

-

— 
-

— -
-

— -
-

-

— 
— 

-

-
— -

-
-

-

-
-

— — 
-

— — 

’ -
-

-

-



          
             
            

                 

               
              

             
               

       
          
         
         
                  
           
              

 
            

           
        
            
             
        
        
       
            

          
                  

 
             
            

          
              

  
              

 
          

        
         
                 

           
           
         
                  
                

 
               

          
           

           

  
 

  

1 3 

ADD TO 

PAGE 

96 

97 

98 

99 

1 0 5 

1 0 5 

08 

1 1 1 

1 1 5 

1 I 8 

1 2 0 

1 2 0 

1 2 4 

1 2 7 

1 3 0 

1 3 1 

1 3 3 

1 3 8 

1 4 2 

1 4 5 

1 5 1 
1 5 2 

56 

1 5 9 

1 6 0 

1 6 1 

1 6 3 

1 6 5 

1 6 6 

1 7 4 

76 

77 

77 

1 8 0 

rso 

1 8 1 
1 8 8 

1 8 9 

92 

1 9 4 

1 9 5 

200 
2 0 1 
2 03 

PITT, THEODORE CASE NO 0 75-63 -AFFIRMED 0 

MCPHAEL, DONALD Re WCB CASE NO• 73-3757 - AFFIRMED• 

WESTERHOFF, CONRAD Ee WCB CASE NO• 74-1472 - AFFIRMED. 

ROHAY, FRANK H• WCB CASE NO. 7 4 -4 3 0 - AWARD OF 2 5 PER 'CENT 

ALLOWED• 

MERCER, JERRY NO• 75-20-L-50 PERCENT DISABILITY ALLOWED• 

ROBINSON, INGRID VIVIAN, DECEASED WCB CASE NO• 73-2251 

AFFIRMED 0 

LINCOLN, LEON EARL WCB CASE NO 0 7 3 -4 196 AFFIRMED 0 

ALEXANDER, CATHRYN E 0 WCB CASE NO 0 73 -3954 - AFFIRMED 0 

PEARSON, JEFFREY NO 0 29783 - AFFIRMED. 
DAVIS, JOHNACAT 0 NO. 75-301-E-3 -AFFIRMED 0 

CAMPBELL, ERNEST E 0 CASE NO 0 412-791 - AFFIRMED 0 

WILLIAMS, IRA 0 0 NO 0 4 12 -6 5 1 - CLAIM ALLOWED 0 

RUSSELL, DESSIE M• WCB CASE NO 0 7 3 -3 1 4 1 - 4 0 PER CENT ALLOWED 0 

EVANS, WALTER WCBCASE NO 0 74-1457 -AFFIRMED 0 

MCCREARY, JOHN R 0 CASE NO 0 7 5 -0 81 9 - PERMANENT AND TOTAL 

DISABILITY ALLOWED 0 

KOSANKE, DONALD WCB CASE NO 0 74-2060 - AFFIRMED 0 

CHARON, ELSIE A 0 WCB CASE NO 0 74-794 - AFFIRMED 0 

BAIER, LOUIS CASE NO 0 73-4171 - AFFIRMED• 

MORTENSEN, LEON P• NO 0 413 551 - AFFIRMED. 

CALHOUN, GENEVIEVE WCBCASE NO 0 73-3178 -AFFIRMED• 

DEATON, HENRY C 0 NO 0 4 13-21 1 - AFFIRMED 0 

CHRISTIAN, GREGORY CASE NO 0 75 -31 2 - AFFIRMED• 

SELANDER, ROY NO 0 75-317 - AFFIRMED• 

HUMPHREY, JAMES E 0 NO 0 75-142 E - FEE ALLOWED 0 

HOFFMAN, MICHAEL D 0 NO 0 89128 AFFIRMED 0 

PALMER, BEN J 0 WCB CASE NOS 0 73-3514 AND 73-3574 - REFEREE'S 

ORDER REINSTATED 0 

BROWN, ANNA E• WCB CASE NO 0 7 4 -193 8 - AFFIRMED 0 

HAMPTON, WILLIAM WCB CASE NO0 74-927 - REFEREE'S ORDER 

RE INSTATE D 0 

ZOUVELOS 1 ALEX G 0 WCB CASE NO 0 73 -742 - AFFIRMED 0 

WEAVER, JAMES W 0 WCB CASE NO 0 73-3426 - SETTLEMENT OF 

13 1 000 DOLLARS APPROVED 0 

NOLLEN 0 CLIFFORDL 0 CASE NO 0 45354 -REMANDEDTOBOARDAS 

TO SAIF 0 

HARRISON, ELLA MAE WCB CASE NO 0 7 4 -7 4 8 - AFFIRMED 0 

THOMAS, NILES A 0 

MCCLEARY, IDA MAY 

MCCLEARY, IDA MAY 

ALLOWED• 

NO 0 75-513-3-1 - AFFIRMED• 

NO 0 4 19-41 9 - ADVANCE PAYMENT DENIED 0 

WCB CASE NO 0 7 4 -182 - FEE OF 100 0 DOLLARS 

SCHREECK, RUSSELL A• CASE NO0 3 5 -3 7 3 - AFFIRMED 0 

GENTRY I ERNEST WCB CASE NO, 7 4 -1 5 7 3 - AFF IRMED 0 

JOHNSON, LLOYD A 0 NO 0 89420 - AFFIRMED• 

LARSON, EARLJ 0 WCBCASE NOS 0 74-789 AND74-1063 -AFFIRMED 0 

THOMPSON, MARNEY H 0 C 0 NO• 414 030 - AWARD OF 40 PER CENT 

LEG ALLOWED• 
PARKERSON 0 MARY Ae 

HEARi-NG• 
WCB CASE NO0 74-1808 - REMANDED FOR 

BARRETT 0 ROBERT CASE NO• 89592 - AFFIRMED• 
BOYD 0 MARTHA CASE NO• 75-159 AFFIRMED 0 

DEWALD 0 MARIE CASE NO• 34825 - AFFIRMED• 

-s2-

96 PITT, TH ODOR CAS NO, 7 5 6 3 AFFIRM D,
97 MCPHA L, DONALD R, WCB CAS NO, 7 3 3 75 7 AFFIRM D,
98 W ST RHOFF, CONRAD  , WCB CAS NO, 7 4 1 472 AFFIRM D,
9 9 ROHAY, FRANK H, WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -4 30 AWARD OF 25 P R C NT

ALLOW D,
105 M RC R, J RRY NO, 7 5 2 0 L 5 0 P R C NT DISABILITY ALLOW D,
105 ROBINSON, INGRID VIVIAN, D C AS D WCB CAS NO, 7 3 2 2 5 1

AFFIRM D,
108 LINCOLN, L ON  ARL WCB CAS NO, 7 3 -4 1 96 AFFIRM D.
1 1 1 AL XAND R, CATHRYN  , WCB CAS NO, 7 3 -3 95 4 AFFIRM D,

115 P ARSON, J FFR Y NO, 2 9783 AFFIRM D.
118 DAVIS, JOHNACA T, NO. 75 -30 1 - -3 AFFIRM D.
120 CAMPB LL,  RN ST  . CAS NO. 4 12-791 AFFIRM D.
120 WILLIAMS, IRA O, NO. 4 12-651 CLAIM ALLOW D.
124 RUSS LL, D SSI M. WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -3 1 4 1 4 0 P R C NT ALLOW D,
127  VANS, WALT R WCB CAS NO. 74 -1 4 57 AFFIRM D.
130 MCCR ARY, JOHN R. CAS NO. 7 5 -08 1 9 P RMAN NT AND TOTAL

DISABILITY ALLOW D.
131 KOSANK , DONALD WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -2 06 0 AFFIRM D.

133 CHARON,  LSI A, WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -794 AFFIRM D.
138 BAI R, LOUIS CAS NO. 7 3-4171 AFFIRM D.
142 MORT NS N, L ON P. NO. 4 1 3 5 5 1 AFFIRM D.
145 CALHOUN, G N VI V WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -3 1 7 8 AFFIRM D.
151 D ATON, H NRY C. NO, 4 13-211 AFFIRM D.
152 CHRISTIAN, GR GORY CAS NO. 7 5 312 AFFIRM D,
156 S LAND R, ROY NO. 7 5-317 AFFIRM D.
159 HUMPHR Y, JAM S  . NO. 7 5 -1 42  F  ALLOW D.

160 HOFFMAN, MICHA L D. NO. 89 1 2 8 AFFIRM D.
1 6 1 PALM R, B N J. WCBCAS NOS. 73 3 514 AND 73 -3 574 R F R  1 S

ORD R R INSTAT D.
163 BROWN, ANNA  . WCB CAS NO. 7 4 1 93 8 AFFIRM D.
165 HAMPTON, WILLIAM WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -92 7 R F R  'S ORD R

R INSTAT D.
166 ZOUV LOS, AL X G. WCB CAS NO, 73 -742 AFFIRM D.
174 W AV R, JAM S W. WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -34 2 6 S TTL M NT OF

13,000 DOLLARS APPROV D.
176 NOLL N, CLIFFORD L. CAS NO. 4 5 3 54 R MAND D TO BOARD AS

TO SAIF.
177 HARRISON,  LLA MA WCB CAS NO, 74 -748 AFFIRM D.

177 THOMAS, NIL S A, NO. 7 5-513-3-1 AFFIRM D.
180 MCCL ARY, IDA MAY NO. 419-419 ADVANC PAYM NT D NI D.
180 MCCL ARY, IDAMAY WCB CAS NO. 7 4 1 82 F  OF 1 0 00 DOLLARS

ALLOW D.
181 SCHREECK, RUSSELL A. CASE N . 3 5 3 73 AFFIRMED.
188 GENTRY, ERNEST WCB CASE N . 7 4 1 573 AFFIRMED.
189 J HNS N, LL YD A. N . 894 2 0 AFFIRMED,
192 LARS N, EARL J. WCB CASE N S. 7 4 -7 89 AND 7 4 -1 06 3 AFFIRMED.
194 TH MPS N, MARNEY H. C. N . 4 1 4 03 0 AWARD  F 40 PER CENT

L G ALLOW D.
195 PARK RSON, MARY A. WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -1 8 0 8 R MAND D FOR

H ARING.
2 00 BARR TT, ROB RT CAS NO. 89 5 92 AFFIRM D.
201 BOYD, MARTHA CAS NO. 7 5 -1 5 9 AFFIRM D.
2 03 D WALD, MARI CAS NO. 3 4 82 5 AFFIRM D.

VoL. 1 3
ADD TO
PAG 

S2

— -
— — 

— — 
-

— — — 
— — 

-
— 

-
-

-
-

-
-
-

-

-
-
-

-
-
— -

-
-

-
— — 

— -
-

-
— 

-

— 

-
— 

— -

— — 
— — 

-
-

— 

— 

-
-
— 

— — 



   
  
  

  

  

   
  

  

  
 

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

  

   
   
   
 

         
          
              

  
              

            
                

          
        

             
 

             
    

      
            

            
   
   
  
  
  

         
             

       
        
      

            
              
           

            
           
           
          
         

           
             

            
                
        
           

              
           

            
  
            
         
           

              
 

 

1 3 
ADD TO 

PAGE 

206 

2 1 2 
2 1 3 

2 1 3 

2 1 3 

2 1 8 

224 

233 

235 

236 

239 

242 

244 

247 

248 

249 

250 

250 

255 

256 

259 

268 

270 

2 7 1 

276 

283 

284 

288 

288 

292 

294 

2 9 6 

297 

300 

3 0 1 

302 

3 03 

ESPY I BEATRICE CASE NO. 3 4 8 3 0 - AFFI RMED 0 

BAILEV 1 WENDELLC• CASE NO• 10240 -AFFIRMED. 

HAGLUND 1 LI SETT K• WCB CASE NO 0 7 4 -1 2 6 9 - REMANDED FOR 

REVIEW ON MERITS 0 

CLARK 1 CAR ROLLE A. WCB CASE NO 0 7 4 -2 4 3 9 - REMANDED FOR 

HEARING ON MERITS PER ORDER AUGUST 1 1 1975 0 

CLARK, CAR ROLLE A 0 WCB CASE NO 0 7 4 -2 4 3 9 - 1 0 PER CENT 

I NC REASE PER ORDER APRIL 1 1 1 9 7 6 • 

LISONBEE 1 DWAYNE NO• 30025 - AFFIRMED• 

REED, HARRY C 0 WCB CASE NO• 7 3 -2 9 4 1 - PER MANE NT TOTAL 

DISABILITY ALLOWED• 

ZANDBERGEN 1 MARTIN WCB CASE NO 0 7 3 -2 9 6 5 - DISMISSED WITH 

296 DOLLARS MORE FEES• 

GRAV, JAMES NO• 89870 - AFFIRMED• 

NOBLE, LEE WCB CASE NO• 73-3492 - AFFIRMED• 

MCCARTNEY I JO ANN WCB CASE NO 0 7 4 -1 1 5 7 - AFFIRMED• 

TRIVETT, ANDREW F 0 WCB CASE NO 0 73-2685 - AFFIRMED. 

CARPENTER, PATSY E 0 CIRCUIT COURT NO 0 7 5 -t O 5 9 -E-3 - AFFIRMED• 

HAM MOND 1 ALEXANDER WCB CASE NO 0 7 4 -9 2 1 - AFFIRMED 0 

CHIDESTER, DERRILL WCB CASE NO, 72-2807 - AFFIRMED• 

FLANAGAN, MICHAEL J• CASE NO• 34904 - AFFIRMED 0 

OXENDINE, MYRTLE F 0 WCB CASE NO, 74-708 - AFFIRMED 0 

BARCHECK 1 JOHN De WCB CASE NO 0 7 3 -3 5 5 6 - CLAIM ALLOWED• 

ARMSTRONG, SUSAN CASE NO• 75-2257 - AFFIRMED• 

FROSTY 9 DANNIE CASE NO• 7 5 -2 2 1 1 - CLAIM ALLOWED• 

BENDA 1 WILFRED M• CIRCUIT COURT NO0 75-761 DISMISSED, 

LOW, CRAIG WCBCASE NO0 74-1629 -AFFIRMED, 

SMITH 1 DELBERT CASE NO 0 7 5 -2 5 4 6 - AFFIRMED. 

BARKER O SHARON WCB CASE NO 0 7 4 -t 103 - AFF IRMED 0 

FIELDS, ERNEST WCB CASE NO• 74-21 98 - AFFIRMED• 

CARSON, LOIS M. 1 DECEASED WCB CASE NO 0 7 4 -2 0 7 2 - AFF IRMED 0 

YOST I CLARENCE WCB CASE NO 0 7 4 -2 1 3 5 - AFFIRMED. 

BRISBIN, CLARENCE NO 0 416 -1 1 3 - 1 0 PER CENT INCREASE ALLOWED• 

NICHOLAS, GENE NO 0 90162 - AFFIRMED• 

MOREFIELD, ORVILLE CASE NO0 75-2326 - AFFIRMED. 

ALLEN, WILLIAM NO0 4 5 7 0 8 - AWARD INCREASED TO 5 0 PER CENT. 

MAXFIELD, RUSSELL WCB CASE NO 0 7 3 -2 6 6 6 - AFFIRMED. 

HOLCOM B 1 DON WCB CASE NO 0 7 4 -8 3 2 - LEG AWARD INCREASED TO 

7 5 PER CENT. 

MILLER, ARTHUR w. 
NICHOLSON, DWIGHT 

WCB CASE NO. 7 4 -1 5 8 5 

NO 0 45697 - AFFIRMED• 

- AFFIRMED 0 

FLANSBERT I SHIRLEY WCB CASE NO 0 7 3 -1 1 4 2 - AFFIRMED• 

SUTFIN, LOLA L, WCB CASE NO, 73 -61 84 - REMANDED FOR MEDI-

CAL EXAMINATION• 

-s3-

2 0 6
2 12
2 1 3

2 1 3

2 1 3

2 1 8
2 2 4

2 3 3

VoL. 1 3
ADD TO
PAG 

2 3 5
2 3 6
2 3 9
2 4 2
2 4 4
2 4 7
2 4 8
2 4 9

2 5 0
2 5 0
2 5 5
2 5 6
2 5 9
2 6 8
2 7 0
2 7 1

2 7 6
2 8 3
2 8 4
2 8 8
2 8 8
2 9 2
2 9 4
2 9 6

2 9 7

3 0 0
3 0 1
3 0 2
3 03

 SPY, B ATRIC CAS NO. 3 4 83 0 AFFIRM D.
BAIL Y, W ND LL C. CAS NO. 1 02 4 0 AFFIRM D.
HAGLUND, LIS TT K. WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -1 2 6 9 R MAND D FOR

R VI W ON M RITS.
CLARK, CARROLL A. WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -2 43 9 R MAND D FOR

H ARING ON M RITS P R ORD R AUGUST 1 , 1 9 7 5 .
CLARK, CARROLL A. WCB CAS NO. 7 4 2 43 9 1 0 P R C NT

INCR AS P R ORD R APRIL 1 , 1 9 7 6 .
LISONB  , DWAYN NO. 3 00 2 5 AFFIRM D,
R  D, HARRY C. WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -2 94 1 P RMAN NT TOTAL

DISABILITY ALLOW D.
ZANDB RG N, MARTIN WCB CAS NO. 7 3 2 96 5 DISMISS D WITH

2 96 DOLLARS MOR F  S.

GRAY, JAM S NO. 898 70 AFFIRM D.
NOBL , L  WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -34 9 2 AFFIRM D.
MCCARTN Y, JOANN WCB CAS NO. 7 4 1 1 5 7 AFFIRM D.
TRIV TT, ANDR W F.
CARP NT R, PATSY  .
HAMMOND, AL XAND R
CHID ST R, D RRILL
FLANAGAN, MICHA L J.

WCB CAS NO. 73 -2 6 8 5 AFFIRM D.
CIRCUIT COURT NO, 7 5 -1 05 9  3 AFFIRM D.
WCB CAS NO. 74 -92 1 AFFIRM D.
WCB CAS NO. 7 2 2 807 AFFIRM D.
CAS NO. 34 9 04 AFFIRM D.

OX NDIN , MYRTL F. WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -7 0 8 AFFIRM D.
BARCH CK, JOHN D. WCB CAS NO. 7 3 3 5 56 CLAIM ALLOW D.
ARMSTRONG, SUSAN CAS NO. 7 5 -2 2 5 7 AFFIRM D.
FROSTY, DANNI CAS NO. 7 5 2 2 1 1 CLAIM ALLOW D,
B NDA, WILFR D M. CIRCUIT COURT NO. 7 5 -76 1 DISMISS D.
LOW, CRAIG WCB CAS NO. 74 -1 6 2 9 AFFIRM D,
SMITH, D LB RT CAS NO. 7 5 -2 54 6 AFFIRM D.
BARK R, SHARON WCB CAS NO. 74 11 03 AFFIRM D.

FI LDS,  RN ST WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -2 1 98 AFFIRM D.
CARSON, LOIS M. , D C AS D WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -2 072 AFFIRM D.
YOST, CLAR NC WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -2 1 3 5 AFFIRM D.
BRISBIN, CLAR NC NO. 4 16-113 -10 P R C NT I NCR AS  ALLOW D.
NICHOLAS, G N NO. 9 0 1 62 AFFIRM D.
MOR FI LD, ORVILL CAS NO, 7 5 -2 3 2 6 AFFIRM D.
ALL N, WILLIAM NO. 4 5 7 08 AWARD INCR AS D TO 50 P R C NT.
MAXFI LD, RUSS LL WCB CAS NO. 73 -2 6 66 AFFIRM D.

HOLCOMB, DON WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -832 L G AWARD INCR AS D TO
75 P R C NT.

MILL R, ARTHUR W. WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -1 5 85 AFFIRM D.
NICHOLSON, DWIGHT NO. 4 5 6 9 7 AFFIRM D.
FLANSB RT, SHIRL Y WCB CAS NO. 73 -1 1 4 2 AFFIRM D.
SUTFIN, LOLA L. WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -6 1 84 R MAND D FOR M DI

CAL  XAMINATION.

-S3

-
-

-

-

— -

-
-

— -

-
-
— -

-
— — -

-
— — 
-

-
— — 
-

— — 
-

-
-

— -

-
-

-

-
-

-
-

-

-
-

-
- ­

-



 
  

  
 

  
 

  
  
 

 

 
  
 
 

  

 

 
 

  
 

  
 

   
   
 

   
   
  

   
  

   
  

    
  

      

           
            

         
             
            

                

           
             

           
         
             

                 

         
         
            
            

             
 

           

           
               

          
            

           
         

           
           
            
            

                 
 

               
             
               

             
                

 
            
            

 

CIRCUIT COURT SUPPLEMENT t 
FOR VOLUME 14 

VAN NATTA 1 S WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION REPORTER 

VoL. t 4 
ADD TO 

PAGE 

3 
3 

5 
6 

t 3 . 
1 4 

t 6 
1 8 

28 
30 

33 

34 

35 
37 

/3 9 

4 t 

46 

46 

47 

49 

52 

55 

59 
59 

70 
76 
79 
94 
96 

1 0 4 
t O 5 

1 0 8 

1 0 
1 5 

1 1 7 
t 2 0 

GILTNER, CLARENCE 
LEISURE, MUSETTA 

ALLOWED 0 

NO0 4 16-090 - PERMANENT DISABILITY ALLOWED• 
WCB CASE NO• 74 -16 54 - WIDOW'S BENEFITS 

MORTON, HAROLD NO 0 CC-7 5 -2 6 7 - AFFIRMED, 

MCGUCKIN, MYRON C 0 WCB CASE NO 0 7 4 -2 2 3 6 - AFFIRMED 0 

MARTENS, MILDRED E 0 WCB CASE NO 0 7 4 -t 8 4 7 - AFFIRMED 0 

BYRD, JEROME .K 0 WCB CASE NO 0 7 3 -2 2 t 7 - ADDITIONAL TIME LOSS 
ALLOWED 0 

SMITH, WILLIAM J 0 

MCGINN rs, MELVIN o. 
WCB CASE NO 0 74-2227 - DISMISSED 0 

NO 0 416 843 - PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY 
ALLOWED 0 

ROSECRANS, CHARLES E 0 NO 0 75-1431-E-2 '"'.' DISMISSED 0 

YOUNG, JOHN G 0 WCB CASE NO0 7 4 -161 6 - AFFIRMED 0 

HARRISON, LEVELL H 0 NO 0 4 t 7 -3 7 6 - PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY 
ALLOWED 8 

KUS KIE, GLEN Eo CASE NO0 7 5 -2 7 0 9 - 2 0 PER CENT INCREASE 
ALLOWED 0 

SEXTON, ALFRED CCNO 0 22531 -AFFIRMED 0 

SHAFER I ED CASE NO 0 3 0 2 0 3 - AFFIRMED 0 

MILES, FRED M 0 WCB CASE NO 0 7 4 -2 5 8 t - AFFIRMED 0 

LAIS 1 J_OHN WCBCASE NO 0 74-1335 -AFFIRMED 0 

HOCKEN,, WILLIAM 0 0 WCB CASE NO. 74-2292 - PERMANENT TOTAL 
DISABILITY ALLOWED 0 

HOC KEN I WILLIAM 0 0 NO 0 9 2 3 3 6 - PER MANE NT TOTAL DISABILITY 
ALLOWED 0 

SCOTT, MARY WCB CASE NO 0 74-2637 - AFFIRMED 0 

SLOAN 0 KENNETH CASE NO0 7 5 -2 8 4 4 - 2 0 PER CENT INCREASE 
ALLOWED 0 

ANDERSON, LUTHER 

BISHOP, ESTHER Lo 
DISABILITY 0 

WCB CASE NO 0 74-3001 - DISMISSED 0 

NO0 3 0 1 5 9 - REMANDED FOR TEMPORARY 

HUGHEY, KATHLEEN WCB CASE NO 0 74 -3 t 07 - DISMISSED 0 

NELSON, BETTY NO 0 7 5 -1394 -E-1 - AFFIRMED. 

DURAND, SAMUEL D 0 NO 0 4 1 8 2 3 5 AFFIRMED 0 

BENNETT, LARRY CASE NO 0 75-3298 - AFFIRMED 0 

VAUGHN, RAY CASE NO 0 1 3, 884-E 
PARKES, MARGARET M 0 WCB CASE 
REED, EVERETT 0 0 WCB CASE NO0 

FOOT ALLOWED 0 

AFFIRMED• 
NO• 74-2730 - AFFIRMED• 
74-3572 - 55 PER CENT RIGHT 

COLE I ROBERT Ao NO0 4 18-353 - 2 0 PER CENT INCREASE ALLOWED. 
MENGE I MERTON CASE NO 0 7 5 -3 4 4 2 - 5 PER CENT INCREASE ALLOWED 0 

CAMPBELL, WILMA WALTERS WCB CASE Nos. 73-3390-E, 73-3391 -E 
. AFFIRMED, 

OGLESBY, BARBARA 
FLICK, ROB'ERT M 0 

HEARING Loss. 

NO• 418-278 - 20 PER CENT RIGHT·ARM ALLOWED, 
N0 0 4 1 8 4 9 5 - SETTLED FOR 9 5 PER CENT 

FULLER, ROBERT N, WCB CASE NO• 74-1139 - DISMISSED. 
HAMILTON, DONALDR 0 NO• 418 1 352 -CLAIMALLOWED 0 

-s1-

VoL. 1
ADD TO
PAG 

3
3

5
6

t 3
1 4

1 6
1 8

2 8
3 0
3 3

3 4

3 5
3 7
"3 9
4 1

4 6

4 6

4 7
4 9

5 2
5 5

5 9
5 9

7 0
76

7 9
94
9 6

1 0 4
1 0 5
1 0 8

1 1 0
1 1 5

1 1 7
1 2 0

CIRCUIT COURT SUPPLEMENT I
FOR VOLUME 14

VAN NATTA' S WORKMEN' S COMPENSATION REPORTER

4

GILTN R, CLAR NC NO, 4 1 6 09 0 P RMAN NT DISABILITY ALLOW D.
L ISUR , MUS TTA WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -1 6 54 WIDOW'S B N FITS

ALLOW D.
MORTON, HAROLD NO. CC-7 5 -2 6 7 AFFIRM D.
MCGUCKIN, MYRON C, WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -2 2 3 6 AFFIRM D.
MART NS, MILDR D  . WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -1 84 7 AFFIRM D.
BYRD, J ROM K. WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -2 2 1 7 ADDITIONAL TIM LOSS

ALLOW D.
SMITH, WILLIAM J. WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -222 7 DISMISS D.
MCGINNIS, M LVIN O. NO. 4 1 6 84 3 P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY

ALLOW D.

ROS CRANS, CHARL S  . NO. 7 5 -1 43 1 - -2 DISMISS D.
YOUNG, JOHN G. WCB CAS NO. 7 4 1616 AFFIRM D.
HARRISON, L V LL H. NO. 4 1 7 -37 6 P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY

ALLOW D.
KUSKI , GL N  . CAS NO. 7 5 -2 7 09 2 0 P R C NT INCR AS 

ALLOW D.
S XTON, ALFR D CC NO. 2 2 53 1 AFFIRM D,
SHAF R,  D CAS NO. 3 0 2 03 AFFIRM D.
MIL S, FR D M. WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -2 5 81 AFFIRM D.
LAIS, JOHN WCB CAS NO. 7 4 1 3 3 5 AFFIRM D.

HOCK N,. WILLIAM O. WCB CAS NO. 7 4 22 92 P RMAN NT TOTAL
DISABILITY ALLOW D.

HOCK N, WILLIAM O. NO. 92 33 6 P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY
ALLOW D.

SCOTT, MARY WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -2 63 7 AFFIRM D.
SLOAN, K NN TH CAS NO. 7 5 -2 84 4 2 0 P R C NT INCR AS 

ALLOW D.
AND RSON, LUTH R WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -3 001 DISMISS D,
BISHOP,  STH R L. NO. 3 0 1 5 9 R MAND D FOR T MPORARY

DISABILITY.
HUGH Y, KATHL  N WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -3 1 07 DISMISS D,
N LSON, B TTY NO. 75 -1 3 94 - -1 AFFIRM D,

DURAND, SAMU L D. NO. 4 1 8 2 3 5 AFFIRM D.
B NN TT, LARRY CAS NO. 7 5 -3 2 9 8 AFFIRM D,
VAUGHN, RAY CAS NO. 1 3 , 8 8 4 - AFFIRM D.
PARK S, MARGAR T M. WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -2 73 0 AFFIRM D.
R  D,  V R TT O. WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -3 5 72 5 5 P R C NT RIGHT

FOOT ALLOW D.
COL , ROB RT A. NO. 4 1 8 -3 53 2 0 P R C NT INCR AS ALLOW D.
M NG , M RTON CAS NO. 7 5 -34 42 5 P R C NT INCR AS ALLOW D.
CAMPB LL, WILMA WALT RS WCB CAS NOS. 73 -3 390- , 7 3 -3 39 1 - 

AFFIRM D.

OGL SBY, BARBARA NO. 4 1 8 -278 20 P R C NT RIGHT ARM ALLOW D.
FLICK, ROB RT M. NO. 4 1 8 4 9 5 S TTL D FOR 9 5 P R C NT

H ARING LOSS.
FULL R, ROB RT N. WCB CAS NO. 74 -1 1 3 9 DISMISS D.
HAMILTON, DONALD R. NO. 4 1 8 , 3 52 CLAIM ALLOW D.

-SI

— -
-

, 

-

— 

-
-

— 
-

— 
-

— 
-

-

-

— 

— 

— 
-

— — 

— 

-
-

-
-

-
-

-

— 
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-



   
   
   
   
   
   
  

  

   
   
   
   
  

  
   
  

   
  

   
   
 

   
   
  

  

  
   
   
  

  
   
  

  
 

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

  

  

   
   
   
  

          
                             
        
          
          
            
            

            

           
        

           
          
             
  
              

           
            

           
                  

 
          
            

                

               
         
                 

          
 

         
            
              

                

            
              

               

              
           
          
         
              
            
            
     

                  
 
               

           
         
        

            

  

1 4 
ADD TO 

PAGE 

1 2 2 
1 2 8 
1 2 9 

1 3 1 
1 3 4 
1 3 9 
1 4 1 

1 4 2 

RANKINS, CONSTANCE NO 0 4 I 8-6 4 9 - AFF IRMED 0 

WHITE, JOHN Je NO 0 4 18-32 4 - REMANDED TO THE HEARING REFEREE• 

SHOULTS, DOYLE NOe 19921 -AFFIRMED• 

HARMON, HAROLD J 0 NO0 4 18-92 0 - AFFIRMED• 

AUDAS 1 TROY NO 0 418-64 3 - 4 8 DEGREES INCREASE ALLOWED• 

WILSON, JAMES He WCB CASE NO• 73-3274 - DISMJSSED 0 

CRAIG 1 JESSE WCB CASE NO• 74-3445 - AFFIRMED. 

MCCAMMON, JOYCE CASE NO. 7 5 -3 5 0 2 - REFEREE ORDER RE INSTATED• 

145 MCMAHON, VIVIAN CASE NO 0 75 -3750 - AFFJRMED 0 

155 TEGGE 1 WILMA A 0 CASE N0 0 13 1 910-L - AFFIRMED 0 

156 WEEDEMAN 1 EARL WCB CASE NO 0 7 4 -6 6 1 - AFF IRMEDe 

157 LIGGETT, HERBERT CASE NO 0 46127 - AFFIRMED• 

158 DITTRICH 1 ROBERT C 0 NO 0 4 19-32 5 - ADDITIONAL MEDICAL AND 

TIME LOSS ALLOWED• 

161 ATWOOD• WOODROW W 0 WCB CASE. NO 0 7 4 -3126 - AFF I RMEDe 

162 COX 1 KERRY M 0 WCB CASE NO 0 7 4 -1279 - AFFIRMED 0 

1 63 ROBERTS, LARRY WCB CASE NO 0 74 -3 811 AFFIRMED, 

164 DOKEV 1 STEPHEN WCBCASE NO 0 73-4034 AFFIRMED 0 

166 GRONQUIST, GEORGEO. 1 DECEASED NOS• 401-594, 419-742 

PENALTIES DELETED. 

170 BUTLER, RONALD NO 0 4 19-o91 - 1 5 PER CENT INCREASE ALLOWED• 

173 DELANEY, MICHAEL WCB CASE NO• 7 4 -4 6 6 5 - AFF IRME D 0 

I 7 4 BURCH, PAUL We CASE NO. 7 4 -171 2 - 3 5 PER CENT INCREASE 

1 7 5 
1 a o 
182 

1 8 2 

1 a 9 
1 9 1 
1 9 2 

1 9 7 

1 9 9 
203 

208 

2 1 3 
2 1 5 

2 1 7 

2 1 8 
2 1 9 
2 1 9 

2 2 1 

225 

226 

227 

229 

232 
233 
235 

ALLOWED 0 

MCGARRY, ROBERT C 0 WCB CASE NO 0 74-3040 - AFFIRMED IN RESULT• 

RIGGS 1 JAMES W 0 WCB CASE NO 0 74 -1t21 - AFFIRMED• 

BROWNING, ROBERTA 0 WCBCASE NO 0 74-3230 -30 PERCENTALLOWED 0 

FRYE 1 LEWIS J• LAW NOS 0 10 1 790 1 10 0 791· REMANDED TO THE 

HEARING'S REFEREE 0 

MARSH 1 RALPH A 0 WCB CASE NO 0 7 4 -t 31 6 - AFFIRME De 

WILLS, GERALD WCB CASE NO 0 7 4 -2 9 5 0 - AFFIRMED 0 

LOVRIEN 1 JAMES NO0 419-079 - SETTLED FOR 3000 DOLLARS 0 

REED, WILLIAM WCB CASE NO 1 7 4 -3 8 1 3 - 1 0 PER CENT INCREASE 

ALLOWED 0 

ASHENBRENNER 1 ARTHUR WCB CASE NO 0 7 4 -3 4 6 7 - AFFIRMED 0 

LISH, _WILLIAM J 0 WCB CASE NO• 7 4 -3 2 6 1 -E - AFFIRMED 0 

PETERSON, ALLEN WCB CASE NO• 7 4 -3 141, - 4 8 DEGREES INCREASE 

ALLOWED 0 

CHEEK, TROY NO 0 4 19-570 - 3 2 DEGREES INCREASE ALLOWED. 

PRICE, STERLl'NG WCBCASE NO 0 74-463 -AFFIRMED 0 

GRANGER, ROBERT WCB CASE NO 0 7 3 -7 2 0 - AFFIRME D 0 

STAINES, WILLIAM E 0 NO 0 3 5 -8 9 2 - AFFIRMED 0 

SWANSON, KNOX c. WCB CASE Nos. 7 4 -2 1 07 t 7 4 -4 0 1 0 - AFFIRMED. 

CARTER, SIDNEY WCB CASE NO• 74-3057 --AFFIRMED. 

CRAIGEN, JANET WCB CASE NO0 7 4 -3 2 7 8 ~ AFFIRMED. 

JACKSON, CHARLES NO 0 4 2 0 -0 4 8 - AFFIRMED 0 

FITCH, CARL R 0 WCB CASE NO 0 7 4 -2 6 2 4 -E - SETTLED FOR S PER 

CENT INCREASE 0 

STEARNS, JIMC 0 WCBCASE NO74-3877 -15 PERCENT INCREASE 

ALLO"lfE D 0 

ROYLANCE, GEORGE L 0 WCB CASE NO• 7 4 -174 I - AFFIRMED• 

STEWART, HUGH WCB CASE NO• 7 4 -2 191 - PENALTIES ALLOWED• 

COCHENOUR, HARLIN J 0 NO 0 14205 - AFFIRMED 0 

MARTIN, RALPH J 0 WCB CASE N00 73-3761 - BOARD REVERSEDc 

-52-

- / 

-

1 2 2
1 2 8
1 2 9
1 3 1
t 3 4
1 3 9
14 1
1 4 2

1 4 5
1 5 5
1 5 6
1 5 7
1 5 8

1 6 1
1 6 2
1 6 3

1 6 4
1 6 6

1 7 0
1 7 3
1 74

1 7 5
1 8 0
1 8 2

1 8 2

1 89
1 9 1
1 9 2
1 9 7

1 9 9
2 0 3
2 0 8

VoL. 1 4
ADD TO
PAG 

2 1 3
2 1 5
2 1 7
2 1 8
2 1 9
2 1 9
2 2 1
2 2 5

2 2 6

2 2 7

2 2 9
2 3 2
2 3 3
2 3 5

RANKINS, CONSTANC NO, 4 1 8 6 4 9 AFFIRM D.
WHIT , JOHN J. NO. 4 1 8 -32 4 R MAND D TO TH H  AR I NG R  F  R   .
SHOULTS, DOYL NO. 1 9 92 1 AFFIRM D.
HARMON, HAROLD J„ NO. 4 1 8 -92 0 AFFIRM D.
AUDAS, TROY NO. 418 -6 43 48 D GR  S INCR AS ALLOW D,
WILSON, JAM S H, WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -3 2 74 DISMISS D,
CRAIG, J SS WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -3 4 4 5 AFFIRM D.
MCCAMMON, JOYC CAS NO. 7 5 -3 5 02 R F R  ORD R R INSTAT D.

MCMAHON, VIVIAN CAS NO. 7 5 -3 7 5 0 AFFIRM D.
T GG , WILMA A. CAS NO. 13,9 10-L AFFIRM D,
W  D MAN,  ARL WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -6 6 1 AFFIRM D.
LIGG TT, H RB RT CAS NO. 4 6 1 2 7 AFFIRM D.
DITTRICH, ROB RT C. NO. 4 1 9 -32 5 ADDITIONAL M DICAL AND

TIM LOSS ALLOW D.
ATWOOD, WOODROW W. WCB CAS NO. 7 4 3 1 2 6 AFFIRM D.
COX, K RRY M. WCB CAS NO. 74 -1 2 79 AFFIRM D.
ROB RTS, LARRY WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -3 8 1 1 AFFIRM D.

DOK Y, ST PH N WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -4 03 4 AFFIRM D.
GRONQUIST, G ORG O. , D C AS D NOS. 4 0 1 5 94 , 4 1 9 -74 2

P NALTI S D L T D.
BUTL R, RONALD NO. 4 19-091 15 P R C NT INCR AS ALLOW D.
D LAN Y, MICHA L WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -4 6 6 5 AFFIRM D.
BURCH, PAUL W. CAS NO. 74 -1 7 1 2 3 5 P R C NT INCR AS 

ALLOW D.
MCGARRY, ROB RT C, WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -3 04 0 AFFIRM D IN R SULT.
RIGGS, JAM S W. WCB CAS NO. 7 4-1121 AFFIRM D.
BROWNING, ROB RT A. WCB CAS NO. 7 4 3 2 3 0 3 0 P R C NT ALLOW D.

FRY , L WIS J. LAW NOS. 10, 790, 10,791- R MAND D TO TH 
hearing s R F R  .

MARSH, RALPH A, WCB CAS NO. 7 4 1316 AFFIRM D,
WILLS, G RALD WCB CAS NO. 7 4 2 9 5 0 AFFIRM D.
LOVRI N, JAM S NO. 4 1 9 -0 79 S TTL D FOR 3 00 0 DOLLARS.
R  D, WILLIAM WCB CAS NO, 7 4 -38 1 3 1 0 P R C NT INCR AS 

ALLOW D.
ASH NBR NN R, ARTHUR WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -3 4 6 7 AFFIRM D.
LISH, WILLIAM J. WCB CAS NO, 7 4 -3 2 6 1 - AFFIRM D.
P T RSON, ALL N WCB CAS NO, 74 -3 1 4 1. 4 8. D GR  S INCR AS 

ALLOW D.

CH  K, TROY NO. 4 1 9 -5 7 0 3 2 D GR  S INCR AS ALLOW D.
PRIC , ST RLING WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -4 6 3 AFFIRM D.
GRANG R, ROB RT WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -72 0 AFFIRM D.
STAIN S, WILLIAM  . NO. 3 5 -8 92 AFFIRM D.
SWANSON, KNOX C. WCB CAS NOS. 74 -2 107, 74 -4 010 AFFIRM D.
CART R, SIDN Y WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -3 0 5 7 AFFIRM D.
CRAIG N, JAN T WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -3 2 7 8 AFFIRM D.
ja kson, Charles no. 420-048 affirmed.

FITCH, CARL R. WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -2 6 2 4 - S TTL D FOR 5 P R
C NT INCR AS .

ST ARNS, JIM C. WCB CAS NO 7 4 -3 877 1 5 P R C NT INCR AS 
ALLOW D,

ROYLANC , G ORG L. WCB CAS NO, 74 -1 74 1 AFFIRM D.
ST WART, HUGH WCB CAS NO. 7 4-2191 P NALTI S ALLOW D.
COCH NOUR, HARLIN J. NO. 1 42 05 AFFIRM D,
MARTIN, RALPH J. WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -376 1 BOARD R V RS D.

S2

— -
-
-

-
-

-
-
-

— 
-
-

-
-

— — 
-
-

-
— -

-
-

-

-
-

— — 

’ 
— — 

— -
-

-

-
-

-

— 
-
-

-
-

-
-

-

-

-

-
-

-
-

— -



   
   
   
   
   
   
  

  

   
   
   
  

   
   
   
  

   
   
  

  
  
  

  
 

            
          

          
          
          

            
                     

             

         
          
            
              

           
             

            
            

            
           
                

            
           

           

.... I, 
I 

VoL. 14 
ADD TO 

PAGE 

Z39 
Z40 
Z42 
244 
244 
247 
2. 4 7 

248 

260 
260 
278 
280 

284 
285 
287 
288 

Z89 
2 9 1 
295 

295 
296 
300 

IMEL 1 ROY WCB CASE' NOe 7 4 -4 3 1 5 - DISMISSED0 

TURNER, HAROLD CASE NO• 75-4258 - DISMISSED. 
TAIT, BiLLV He CASE N00 91964 - AFFIRMED0 

VAN DOLAH 1 HELEN WCB CASE NO• 7 5 -7 7 2 - AFFIRMED• 
VAN DOLAH 1 HELEN WCB CASE NO• 7 5 -7 7 2 - AFFIRMED 0 

PARAZ00 1 FLOYD WCB CASE NO. 74 -4 7 5 - CLAIM ALLOWED0 

BARTLETT, NOAH DAVID WCB CASE NOS, 74-3468 1 74-3661. 1 74-4584 
. AFFIRMED, 

BIGGS, DENNIS L.EE JR• WCB CASE N0 0 74-3339 AFFIRMED• 

OLSON, DOLLY M 0 NO, 420-453 - AFFIRMED. 
OLSON 1 DOLLY M 0 N00 420-453 - AFFIRMED. 
WOOD 9 CLYDE WCB CASE NO• 73-2218 - AFFIRMED0 

FREED, HENRY J 0 NO• 420-485 - PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY 
ALLOWED 0 

WALKER, MICHAEL E 0 CASE N0 0 4 2 0-6 5 1 - AFFIRMED• 
RISKE, JOHN N0 0 420-3721..-50 PERCENTLEFTLEGALLOWED0 

PFLUGHAUPT 1 WALTER WCB CASE NO• 73-3525 - AFFIRMED0 

BARRY, JEFFERY JAMES WCB CASE N0 0 73-3325 - AFFIRMED. 

COX 1 WAVA WCB CASE N0 0 7 4 -z 3 1 3 - AFFIRMED• 
FORCHT, ALBERT WCB CASE NO• 74-3244 - AFFIRMED. 
IAZEOLLA 1 LEOTTA WCB CASE N00 74 -3 9 06 - 5 2 5 DOLLARS INCREASE 

ALLOWED0 

COOK, Re JOHN WCBCASENOe 74-3033 -AFFIRMED, 
BOY0 1 CHARLES WCB CASE NO, 7 3 -3 8 3 6 - AFFIRMED 0 

VELASQUEZ, FRANCISCO CASE N00 4 2 0-5 4 8 - AFFIRMED0 

-s3-

2 3 9
2 4 0
2 4 2
2 4 4
2 4 4
2 4 7
2 4 7

2 4 8

2 6 0
2 6 0
2 7 8
2 8 0

2 8 4
2 8 5
2 8 7
2 8 8

2 8 9
2 9 1
2 9 5

2 9 5
2 9 6
3 0 0

VoL. 1 4
ADD TO
PAG 

IM I_, ROY WCB CAS NO. 7 4 4 3 1 5 DISMISS D,,
TURN R, HAROLD CAS NO, 7 5 -42 5 8 DISMISS D.
TA1T, BILLY H0 CAS NO, 9 1 96 4 AFFIRM D,
VAN DOLAH, H L N WCB CAS NO. 7 5 -772 AFFIRM D.
VAN DOLAH, H L N WCB CAS NO. 7 5 -772 AFFIRM D,
PARAZOO, FLOYD WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -4 7 5 CLAIM ALLOW D.
BARTL TT, NOAH DAVID WCB CAS NOS. 7 4 -346 8 , 7 4 -36 6 1 , 74 -4 5 84

AFFIRM D.
BIGGS, D NNIS L  JR. WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -3 33 9 AFFIRM D.

OLSON, DOLLY M, NO. 4 2 0 4 53 AFFIRM D.
OLSON, DOLLY M. NO. 4 2 0-4 5 3 AFFIRM D.
WOOD, CLYD WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -2 2 1 8 AFFIRM D.
FR  D, H NRY J. NO. 4 2 0 -4 8 5 P RMAN NT TOTAL DISABILITY

ALLOW D.
WALK R, MICHA L  . CAS NO. 4 2 0-6 5 1 AFFIRM D.
RISK , JOHN NO. 420 -3 72L 50 P R C NT L FT L G ALLOW D.
PFLUGHAUPT, WALT R WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -3 52 5 AFFIRM D.
BARRY, J FF RY JAM S WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -3 3 25 AFFIRM D.

COX, WAVA WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -2 3 1 3 AFFIRM D.
FORCHT, ALB RT WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -3 2 44 AFFIRM D.
IAZ OLLA, L OTTA WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -3 9 06 5 2 5 DOLLARS INCR AS 

ALLOW D.
COOK, R. JOHN WCB CAS NO. 7 4 -3 03 3 AFFIRM D.
BOYD, CHARL S WCB CAS NO. 7 3 -3 83 6 AFFIRM D.
V LASQU Z, FRANCISCO CAS NO. 4 2 0 -5 4 8 AFFIRM D.

S3

— -
-

-
-
-

— 

-

— -
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-
-

-
-
-

i 



  

       

    

  
  

         
       
        
      
       
        
        
         
         
         
       
        
         
        
       
       
      
      
          
      
       
        

         
           
       
        
       
       
         

      
          
      
        
         
       
       
         
      
        
      
       
       
       
         
       

15 
Add .to 

Page 

SUPPLEMENT NUMBER 1 

Circuit Court Supplement for Volume 15 of 

VAN NATTA 1 S WORKMEN 1 S COMPENSATION REPORTER 

2 Schneider, Mary, WCB 73-2690, MULTNOMAH; Fee increased to $1,400. 
3 Webster, Raymond E., No. 17-442, TILLAMOOK; Affirmed. 
8 Farley, Don, WCB 74-1298, ·MULTNOMAH; Permanent total allowed. 

10 Prosser, Steven, WCB 74-3928, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
12 Edwards, Doyle O., WCB 74-505, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
13 Pennse; Charles, No. 421-113, MULTNOMAH; Increased to 40%. 
14 Lucas, Craig, WCB 75-4707, LANE; Award increased 25%. 
15 Farnham, Louise T., WCB 75-738, MULTNOMAH; Time loss allowed. 
20 Tubb, James P., WCB 75-4834, LANE; Remanded for payment. 
25 Poelwijk, James A,, 1;-JCB 74-1703, MULTNOMAH; Time loss' allowed. 
29 Kolaks, Lowell, WCB 74-1851, MULTNOMAH; Claim allowed. 
30 Wayne, Jack, \KB 74-3676, MULTNOMAH; Increased by 10%. 
35 Cutler, Harry L., WCB 73-3090-E, MULTNOMAH; Permanent total disabi~ity. 
37 Mayes, Peggy, WCB 74-4330, MULTNOMAH; Increase of 10%. 
37 Olney, Mary A., No. 421-351, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
38 Aranda, Arturo, WCB 74-4241, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
39 Hunt, Gilbert, WCB 74-1650, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
39 Hunt, Gilbert, WCB 74-1650, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
40 Veerkamp, Sheilia A., WCB 74-4194, MULTNOMAH; Award set at 15%. 
41 Mackey, Herman, No. 421-356, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
46 Lingenfelter, Roy L,, WCB 74-4481, MARION; Affirmed. 
48 Barr, Edith F., No, 421-780,' MULTNOMAH; Medicals allowed. 
53 Court, Hollis H,, Sr., WCB 71-1752, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
55 Anderson, Arnold C., WCB 75-1553, MULTNOMAH; Penalties and fees allowed. 
55 Scouten, Albert A., WCB 74-4338, JACKSON; Affirmed. 
59 0 1 Neil, Fred S., No. 46525, LINN; Voluntary reopening. 
60 Green, Harley G., No. 13,981-L, MALHEUR; Affirmed. 
61 Smith, Doice Nolton, WCB 75-5210, LANE; Affirmed. 
62 Parke, George W., No. 421-994, MULTNOMAH; Hearing Officer decision 

reinstated. 
64 Johnson, Jack, WCB 74-2094, DESCHUTES; Affirmed. 
72 Wells, Kenneth W., WCB 74-3507, MULTNOMAH; Fee of $75 allowed. 
80 Mitchell, Harold, No. A-76-03-04020, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
83 Martin, Edward O., Jr., WCB 72-2444, WASCO; Affirmed. 
84 Hoffman, Theresa, WCB 75-1974, YAMHILL; Award increased to 40%. 
86 Vance, Robert R., No. 422-048, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
88 Myers, Gregory L., WCB 74-4341, LANE; Affirmed. 
90 Olson, Harry R., WCB 74-3739, MULTNOMAH; Referee's order reentered. 
93 Pratt, Duane, WCB 75-371, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
94 Buyas, Peter, WCB 74-3938-E, MULTNOMAH; Permanent total allowed. 
97 Collins, David, WCB 74-3383, JACKSON; Affirmed. 
99 Chisholm, Jean, No. 94402, CLACKAMAS; Appeal allowed. 

102 Shook, Norman R., WCB 74-4194, WASHINGTON; Affirmed. 
105 Barrow, Kenneth, No. 422 568, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
108 DeBord, James, WCB 74-3174, MULTNOMAH; Costs fixed at $10. 
108 DeBord, James D., WCB 74-3174, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 

-Sl-

SUPPLEMENT NUMBER 1

Circuit Court Supplement for Volume 15 of
VAN NATTA'S W RKMEN'S C MPENSATI N REP RTER

Vol. 15
Add .to
Page

2 Schneider, Mary, WCB 73-2690, MULTN MAH; Fee increased to $1,400.
3 Webster, Raymond E., No. 17-442, TILLAM  K; Affirmed.
8 Farley, Don, WCB 74-1298, MULTN MAH; Permanent total allowed.
10 Prosser, Steven, WCB 74-3928, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
12 Edwards, Doyle 0., WCB 74-505, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
13 Pennse, Charles, No. 421-113, MULTN MAH; Increased to 40%.
14 Lucas, Craig, WCB 75-4707, LANE; Award increased 25%.
15 Farnham, Louise T., WCB 75-738, MULTN MAH; Time loss allowed.
20 Tubb, James P., WCB 75-4834, LANE; Remanded for payment.
25 Poelwijk, James A., WCB 74-1703, MULTN MAH; Time loss'-al lowed.
29 Kolaks, Lowell, WCB 74-1851, MULTN MAH; Claim allowed.
30 Wayne, Jack, WCB 74-3676, MULTN MAH; Increased by 10%.
35 Cutler, Harry L., WCB 73-3090-E, MULTN MAH; Permanent total disability
37 Mayes, Peggy, WCB 74-4330, MULTN MAH; Increase of 10%.
37  lney, Mary A., No. 421-351, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
38 Aranda, Arturo, WCB 74-4241,MULTN MAH; - Affirmed.
39 Hunt, Gilbert, WCB 74-1650, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
39 Hunt, Gilbert, WCB 74-1650, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
40 Veerkamp, Sheilia A., WCB 74-4194, MULTN MAH; Award set at 15%.
41 Mackey, Herman, No. 421-356, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
46 Lingenfelter, Roy L., WCB 74-4481, MARI N; Affirmed.
48 Barr, Edith F., No. 421-780, MULTN MAH; Medicals allowed.

, 53 Court, Hollis H., Sr., WCB 71-1752, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
55 Anderson, Arnold C., WCB 75-1553, MULTN MAH; Penalties and fees allowed
55 Scouten, Albert A., WCB 74-4338, JACKS N; Affirmed.
59  'Neil, Fred S., No. 46525, LINN; Voluntary reopening.
60 Green, Harley G., No. 13,981-L, MALHEUR; Affirmed.
61 Smith, Doice Nolton, WCB 75-5210, LANE; Affirmed.
62 Parke, George W., No. 421-994, MULTN MAH; Hearing  fficer decision

reinstated.
64 Johnson, Jack, WCB 74-2094, DESCHUTES; Affirmed.
72 Wells, Kenneth W., WCB 74-3507, MULTN MAH; Fee of $75 allowed.
80 Mitchell, Harold, No. A-76-03-04020, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
83 Martin, Edward 0., Jr., WCB 72-2444, WASC ; Affirmed.
84 Hoffman, Theresa, WCB 75-1974, YAMHILL; Award increased to 40%.
86 Vance, Robert R., No. 422-048, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
88 Myers, Gregory L., WCB 74-4341, LANE; Affirmed.
90  lson, Harry R., WCB 74-3739, MULTN MAH; Referee's order reentered.
93 Pratt, Duane, WCB 75-371, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
94 Buyas, Peter, WCB 74-3938-E, MULTN MAH; Permanent total allowed.
97 Collins, David, WCB 74-3383, JACKS N; Affirmed.
99 Chisholm, Jean, No. 94402, CLACKAMAS; Appeal allowed.
102 Shook, Norman R., WCB 74-4194, WASHINGT N; Affirmed.
105 Barrow, Kenneth, No. 422 568, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
108 DeBord, James, WCB 74-3174, MULTN MAH; Costs fixed at $10.
108 DeBord, James D., WCB 74-3174, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.

-SI-



  
  

       
      
       
       
     
      
       
        
         
      
       
      
       
      
       
        
        
        
         
      
       
      
       
      
          
          
       
       
       
      
       
      
      
       
          
       
       
      
        
          
      
        
       
       
         
         
       
      
            
       
      
       
       
       

15 
Add to 

Page 

116 
117 
121 
122 
127 
129 
133 
138 
147 
152 
159 
164 
164 
165 
178 
180 
181 
186 
187 
189 
200 
203 
203 
208 
214 
218 
222 
228 
230 
231 
235 
240 
244 
248 
2 51 
253 
254 
256 
261 
263 
267 
269 
274 
275 
279 
280 
282 
287 
292 
295 
303 
304 
307 
308 

Daggett, Barney, No. 422 456, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
MacDougall, Vivian, WCB 74-3031, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Holland, Clara~-, WCB 74-4303, DOUGLAS; Affirmed. 
Summit, Arlie, WCB 74-2277, COOS; Denial upheld. 
Triano, Opal, 423-298, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. , 
Keichlein, William J., 423-409, MULTN001AH; Affirmed. 
Cline, Harvey Thomas, No. 75-2654-E-3, JACKSON; Affirmed. 
Minor, Steve, WCB 74-3984, MULTNOt-lAH; Referee's decision reinstated. 
Heck, Alice Darlene, No. 22918, POLK; Total disability allowed. 
Taylor, Mabel, No. 93105, MARION; Affirmed. 
Meyers, Bruce N., No. 75-5731, LANE; Affirmed. 
Benavidez, Jerry, WCB 74-1783, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Miles, Roger F., WCB 74-3772, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Porterfield, Wanda, WCB 74-2253, DOUGLAS; Affirmed 
Braunstein, Bernard C., No. 424-102, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Adams, Philip D., No. 36-243, WASHINGTON; Affirmed. 
Fandrich, John, WCB 74-3716, MULTNO~JAH; Referee's decision reinstated. 
Canfield, Calvin, WCB 74-1291, COOS; Permanent total disability. 
Lattin, Bruce G., No. 423~403, MULTNOGJAH; Permanent total disability. 
Wamsher, William, WCB 74-4508, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Lee, James B., WCB 74-3258, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Harmon, Kenneth, WCB 74-1455, MARION: Affirmed. 
Zehr, Colleen, WCB 74-67, LINN; Penalty allowed. 
Bowman, Dan, No. 424-097, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Geissbuhler, Marie G., No. 94779, CLACKAMAS; Disability of 58 degrees. 
Jackson, John D., WCB 74-3127, HOOD RIVER; Settled for $20,000. 
Pattee, Thorval W., No. CC75-654, CLATSOP; Affirmed. 
Murch, Mary Ann, WCB 75-938, POLK; Affirmed. 
Garnes, Nora Sue, WCB 74-4383, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Doughty, Eugene, WCB 74-2129, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Driesel, Eldon R., No. 424-333, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Williams, Eugene, No. 22980, POLK; Affirmed. 
Sullivan, Jim, No. 46841, LINN; Affirmed. 
Chaney, Charles C., WCB 73-4174, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Myers, Kenneth, No. A 7601 00026, MULTNOMAH; Referee's order reinstated. 
Cannon, Willis H., WCB 74-1362, LINCOLN; Affirmed. 
Corder, Windell D., WCB 75-208, DOUGLAS; Affirmed. 
Jones, George, WCB 74-4405, LANE; Affirmed. 
Molchanoff, Ethel, WCB 75-40, MULTNOMAH; Referee's order reinstated. 
Lotts, Rickie, WCB 75-6273, LANE; Hand award increased to 25'%. 
Barnes, Deloin; No. 76-0110, LANE; Affirmed. 
Thorp, Billy, No. 46-914, LINN; Referee's order reinstated. 
Hurd, Frank V., No. 76-0028-E, DOUGLAS; Affirmed. 
Gardner, Sandra, No. 76-0203, LANE; Claim allowed. 
Braughton, Opal C., WCB 75-642, UNION; Referee's order reinstated. 
Hill, Robert C., WCB 74-4629, MULTNOMAH; Permane~t total disability. 
Cochran, Clarence H., No. A7601-01184, MULTNOGJAH; Affirmed. 
Sichting, Jack, WCB 75-721, COOS; Affirmed. 
Harvill, Vera, No. 7601 00084, MULTNOMAH; Award increased to 200 degrees. 
King, Alfred, WCB 74::-2895, MULTNOMAH; Claim al lowed. 
Bell, Michael, No. A-76-01-00617, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Roberts, Leland G., WCB 74-4260, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Seymour, James B., No. A~7601-00643, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
King, Kenneth C., WCB 73-1076, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 

-S2-

-

-

-

Vol. 15
Add to
Page

116 Daggett, Barney, No. 422 456, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
117 MacDougall, Vivian, WCB 74-3031, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
121 Holland, Clara L., WCB 74-4303, D UGLAS; Affirmed.
122 Summit, Arlie, WCB 74-2277, C  S; Denial upheld.
127 Triano,  pal, 423-298, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
129 Keichlein, William J., 423-409, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
133. Cline, Harvey Thomas, No. 75-2654-E-3, JACKS N; Affirmed.
138 Minor, Steve, WCB 74-3984, MULTN MAH; Referee's decision reinstated.
147 Heck, Alice Darlene, No. 22918, P LK; Total disability allowed.
152 Taylor, Mabel, No. 93105, MARL N; Affirmed.
159 Meyers, Bruce N., No. 75-5731, LANE; Affirmed.
164 Benavidez, Jerry, WCB 74-1783, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
164 Miles, Roger F., WCB 74-3772, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
165 Porterfield, Wanda, WCB 74-2253, D UGLAS; Affirmed
178 Brounstein, Bernard C., No. 424-102, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
180 Adams, Philip D. , No. 36-243, WASHINGT N; Affirmed.
181 Fandrich, John, WCB 74-3716, MULTN MAH; Referee's decision reinstated.
186 Canfield, Calvin, WCB 74-1291, C  S; Permanent total disability.
187 Lattin, Bruce G., No. 423-403, MULTN MAH; Permanent total disability.
189 Wamsher, William, WCB 74-4508, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
200 Lee, James B., WCB 74-3258, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
203 Harmon, Kenneth, WCB 74-1455, MARI N: Affirmed.
203 Zehr, Colleen, WCB 74-67, LINN; Penalty allowed.
208 Bowman, Dan, No. 424-097, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
214 Geissbuhler, Marie G., No. 94779, CLACKAMAS; Disability of 58 degrees.
218 Jackson, John D., WCB 74-3127, H  D RIVER; Settled for $20,000.
222 Pattee, Thorval W., No. CC75-654, CLATS P; Affirmed.
228 Murch, Mary Ann, WCB 75-938, P LK; Affirmed.
230 Games, Nora Sue, WCB 74-4383, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
231 Doughty, Eugene, WCB 74-2129, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
235 Driesel, Eldon R., No. 424-333, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
240 Williams, Eugene, No. 22980, P LK; Affirmed.
244 Sullivan, Jim, No. 46841, LINN; Affirmed.
248 Chaney, Charles C., WCB 73-4174, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
251 Myers, Kenneth, No. A 7601 00026, MULTN MAH; Referee's order reinstated.
253 Cannon, Willis H., WCB 74-1362, LINC LN; Affirmed.
254 Corder, Windell D., WCB 75-208, D UGLAS; Affirmed.
256 Jones, George, WCB 74-4405, LANE; Affirmed.
261 Molchanoff, Ethel, WCB 75-40, MULTN MAH; Referee's order reinstated.
263 Lotts, Rickie, WCB 75-6273, LANE; Hand award increased to 257,.
267 Barnes, Deloin,' No. 76-0110, LANE; Affirmed.
269 Thorp, Billy, No. 46-914, LINN; Referee's order reinstated.
274 Hurd, Frank V., No. 76-0028-E, D UGLAS; Affirmed.
275 Gardner, Sandra, No. 76-0203, LANE; Claim allowed.
279 Braughton,  pal C., WCB 75-642, UNI N; Referee's order reinstated.
280 Hill, Robert C., WCB 74-4629, MULTN MAH; Permanent total disability.
282 Cochran, Clarence H., No. A7601-01184, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
287 Sichting, Jack, WCB 75-721, C  S; Affirmed.
292 Harvill, Vera, No. 7601 00084, MULTN MAH; Award increased to 200 degrees.
295 King, Alfred, WCB 74-2895, MULTN MAH; Claim allowed.
303 Bell, Michael, No. A-76-01-00617, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
304 Roberts, Leland G., WCB 74-4260, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
307 Seymour, James B., No. A-7601-00643, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
308 King, Kenneth C., WCB 73-1076, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.

-S2-



  

       

    
  
  

        
        
       
      
        
       
        
      
      
       
      
            
         

 
       
      
       
        
          
         
           
       
          
          
          
      
          
       
      
           
        

      
      
       
        
         
             

            
      
          
       

        
        
       
      
      
      
      

16 
Add to 

Page 
3 
5 
7 
8 
9 

17 
19 
19 
22 

\ 26 
32 
39 
44 

46 
48 
49 
55 
61 
64 
66 
67 
69 
71 
74 
77 
83 
85 
90 

101 
102· 
108 
108 
110 
113 
12 7 
131 

138 
141 
143 · 
146. 

, 152 
155 
159 
163 
165 
166 
168 

SUPPLEMENT NUMBER 1 

Circuit Court Supplement for Volume 16 of 

VAN NATTA•S WORKMEN•S COMPENSATION REPORTER 

Ehrmantrout, Dalvin, WCB 75-693, LANE; Referee's order reinstated. 
Walker, Betty Jean, WCB 75-1201, MARION; Claim denied. 
Beckman, Jacob N., WCB 74-4667, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Barnes, Verna, WCB 73-2292, UMATILLA; Affirmed. 
Leaton, Gerald L.,, 76-0218, LANE; Referee's order reinstated. 
Brooks, Gloria J., WCB 75-1271, JEFFERSON; Affirmed. 

I 

Anderson, Carma, WCB 75-3416, MULTNOMAH; Compensation ordered paid. 
Anderson, Carma, WCB 75-289, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Meader, Robert, WCB 47-2898, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Bugge, Milton·H., WCB 74-2353, MARION; Affirmed. 
Rohrs, Joann, WCB 75-1669, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Schultz, Donna, WCB 75-159, MULTNOMAH; Award of 10% plus medical trav 
Velasquez, Donna R., No. A-76-02-01680, MULTNOMAH; Permanent total 

disability. 1 

Cunningham, George E., No. 47077, LINN; Affirmed. 
Dulcich, Jeffrey, WCB 74-4454, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Mosko, Michael, WCB 74-3145, MULTNOMAH; Claim allowed. 
Smith, Darrell P., No. A 760' 101366, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Woods, Neil, No. 76-0462, LANE; Unscheduled award of 15% allowed. 
Hickman, Kenneth, No. 95222, CLACKAMAS; Permanent total disability. 
Hood, Ewell E., WCB 75-312, LINN; Right arm increased to 65%. 
Carpenter, Frank W., WCB 75-1175, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Bench, Thomas E., WCB 74-4622, MULTNOMAH; Award increased 27 degrees. 
Wicklander, Gordon L., WCB 75-400, MULTNOMAH; Reversed and fees allow 
Haines, Robert J., WCB 73-1077, LINCOLN; Permanent and total disabili 
Schoonover, Edna, No. 76-0495, LANE; Affirmed. 
Long, Cecil, No. 7390, HOOD RIVER; Remanded for further hearing. 
Barreth, Charlene L., No. 95312, CLACKAMAS; Affirmed. 
Jones, Jess, WCB 74-15'13, MARION; Affirmed. 
Bidwell, James L., WCB 75-685, MULTNOMAH; Increase of 25o/~allowed. 
Olson, Conan, No. 76-0670, LANE; Additional 50% allowed. 
Young, Paul, No. 47089, LINN; Affirmed. 
Young, ·Paul, No. 47089, LINN; Affirmed. 
Webster, Sharon S., WCB 75-2379, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Kern, Phyllis R., WCB 75-1619, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Smith, Janet G., WCB 74-3345, LANE; Industrial Indemnity wins. 
McKeen, Charles H., No. A7602 01981, MULTNOMAH; Increase of 12 degre 

allowed. 
Brusco, Palma, No. A 76 02 02595, MULTNOMAH; Permanent total disabili 
Norgard, Minnie, WCB 75-992, MULTNOMAH;· Affirmed. 
Ledford, Raymond R., No. 47774, LINN; Remanded on psychiatric conditi, 
Prater, Jerry L., WCB 74-3398, COOS; Affirmed. 
Jones, Mary M., WCB 74-4068, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed·. 
O•Bryant, Jack W., No. 76-0828, LANE; Claim reopened. 
Christensen, Gary T., WCB 74-1694, JACKSON; Affirmed. 
Hughes, Charlie, WCB 74-3023, COOS; Affirmed. 
Rhode, Harry, WCB 75-260, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
White, Mary, No. 47818, LINN; Dismissed. 
Thompson, Gordon, WCB 75-68, LANE; Affirmed. 

-S1-

SUPPLEMENT NUMBER 1

Circuit Court Supplement for Volume 16 of

VAN NATTA'S W RKMEN'S C MPENSATI N REP RTER
Vol. 16
Add to
Page

3 Ehrmantrout, Dalvin, WCB 75-693, LANE; Referee's order reinstated.
5 Walker, Betty Jean, WCB 75-1201, MARI N; Claim denied.
7 Beckman, Jacob N., WCB 74-4667, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
8 Barnes, Verna, WCB 73-2292, UMATILLA; Affirmed.
9 Leaton, Gerald L.,/ 76-0218, LANE; Referee's order reinstated.
17 Brooks, Gloria J., WCB 75-1271, JEFFERS N; Affirmed.
19 Anderson, Carma, WCB 75-3416, MULTN MAH; Compensation ordered paid.
19 Anderson, Carma, WCB 75-289, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
22 Meader, Robert, WCB 47-2898, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
26 Bugge, Milton H., WCB 74-2353, MARI N; Affirmed.
32 Rohrs, Joann, WCB 75-1669, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
39 Schultz, Donna, WCB 75-159, MULTN MAH; Award of 10% plus medical trav
44 Velasquez, Donna R., No. A-76-02-01680, MULTN MAH; Permanent total

disability. !
46 Cunningham, George E.} No. 47077, LINN; Affirmed.
48 Dulcich, Jeffrey, WCB 74-4454, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
49 Mosko, Michael, WCB 74-3145, MULTN MAH; Claim allowed.
55 Smith, Darrell P., No. A 760'101366, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
61 Woods, Neil, No. 76-0462, LANE; Unscheduled award of 15% allowed.
64 . Hickman, Kenneth, No. 95222, CLACKAMAS; Permanent total disability.
66 Hood, Ewell E., WCB 75-312, LINN; Right arm increased to 65%>.
67 Carpenter, Frank W., WCB 75-1175, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
69 Bench, Thomas E., WCB 74-4622, MULTN MAH; Award increased 27 degrees.
71 Wicklander, Gordon L., WCB 75-400, MULTN MAH; Reversed andfees allow
74 Haines, Robert J., WCB 73-1077, LINC LN; Permanent and totaldisabili
77 Schoonover, Edna, No. 76-0495, LANE; Affirmed.
83 Long, Cecil, No. 7390, H  D RIVER; Remandedfor furtherhearing.
85 Barreth, Charlene L., No.95312, CLACKAMAS; Affirmed.
90 Jones, Jess, WCB 74-1513, MARI N; Affirmed.
101 Bidwell, James L. , WCB 75-685, MULTN MAH; Increase of 257^'allowed.
102’  lson, Conan, No. 76-0670, LANE; Additional 50% allowed.
108 Young, Paul, No. 47089, LINN; Affirmed.
108 Young, Paul, No. 47089, LINN; Affirmed.
110 Webster, Sharon S., WCB 75-2379, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
113 Kern, Phyllis R. , WCB 75-1619, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
127 Smith, Janet G., WCB 74-3345, LANE; IndustrialIndemnity wins.
131 McKeen, Charles H. , No. A7602 01981, MULTN MAH; Increase of 12 degre

allowed.
138 Brusco, Palma, No. A 76 02 02595, MULTN MAH; Permanent total disabili
141 Norgard, Minnie, WCB 75-992, MULTN MAH Affirmed.
143 Ledford, Raymond R., No. 47774, LINN; Remanded onpsychiatric conditi
146 Prater, Jerry L., WCB 74-3398, C  S; Affirmed.
152 Jones, Mary M., WCB 74-4068, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
155  'Bryant, Jack W., No. 76-0828, LANE; Claim reopened.
159 Christensen, Gary T., WCB 74-1694, JACKS N; Affirmed.
163 Hughes, Charlie, WCB 74-3023, C  S; Affirmed.
165 Rhode, Harry, WCB 75-260, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
166 White, Mary, No. 47818, LINN; Dismissed.
168 Thompson, Gordon, WCB 75-68, LANE; Affirmed.

-SI-

-

1 



          
            

     
        
     
     

        
       

      
      
        
      
        

  
      
          

     
      
     
       
         
       
       
        
     
     
       

     
     
         
 
         
     
      
      
        
      
     

to 
e 

0 
1 

3 
2 
s 
3 
5 
7 
s 
4 
5 
9 
1 

6 
7 
5 
0 
2 
3 
3 
3 
2 
s 
3 
+ 
5 
7 
3 
s 

+ 
L 
) 

) 

Rea, Rekka, No. 76 02-02333, MULTNOMAH; Odd-lot permanent total disability. 
Martin, Kenneth H., No. A 76 02 02553, MULTNOMAH; Thumb increased 15 

degrees. 
Webb, Julian, WCB 74-3934, JACKSON; Affirmed. 
Crone, Robert, WCB 75-1036, ,MULTNOMAH; Increase of 30% unscheduled. 
Lucky, Delmer, No. A-76-02-02683, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Gerstner, John, No. 76-1214, LANE; Affirmed. 
Engel, Loren, WCB 75-995, LANE; Increase of 15% allowed. 
Dahlstrom, Robert, WCif 75-910, MULTNOMAH; Remanded for hearing. 
Bott, Katherine Pettey, WCB 75-2382, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Biasi, James R., WCB 74-4139, MARION; Affirmed. 
Zarbano, S. Tony, WCB 75-1101, COOS; Reopened for payment. 
Gillander, Nicholas R., WCB 74-4350, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Spriggs, Charles L., WCB 75-2140, MULTNOMAH; Increased compensation 

and medical care. 
Rogoway, _Ted I., WCB 74-4619, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Parmenter, Ruby, No. 76-1610, LANE; Reopened for further medical care. 
Grimes, Robert, WCB 75-1385, DOUGLAS; Affirmed. 
Barnes, Lola, WCB 74-3934, COOS; Claim allowed. 
Kringen, Neil, WCB 75-1021, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Pierce, Robert J., No. A7603 03174, MULTNOMAH; Reopened. 
Douglas, Fred F., No, A 76 03 03873, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Norris, William J,, WCB 75-1719, WASHINGTON; Clafm denied. 
Smith, Ivan, No. 47325, LINN; Increase to 40%. 
Prince, Helen M., WCB 75-1284 & 75-1679, JACKSON; Affirmed. 
Wisherd, William, No. 96029, CLACKAMAS; Affirmed. 
Nishimura, Akira, WCB 75-2679, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Klingbell, Joyce E., No. A 76-03-03871, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Gueck, Troy, WCB 75-2457, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Sorber, Arthur, WCB 74-4128, COLUMBIA; Affirmed. 
Wilson, Marlene (Steckley), WCB 75-821, MULTNOMAH; Claim allowed with 

$2,500 fee. 
Andersqn, Arnold C., WCB 75-1553, MULTNOMAH; Penalties on penalties. 
Johnson, Fred, No. A-76-04-04959, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Roberts, David H., WCB 75-2588, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Tompkins, Thomas G., WCB 75-499, LINCOLN; Affirmed. 
Larson, Earl J., WCB 75-1729 & 75-2770, MULTNOMAH; Affirmed. 
Peterson, Edwin E., WCB 75-3116, WASCO; Affirmed. 
Leiser, Florence, No. 47337, LINN; Affirmed. 

-S2-

-

-

-

16

Rea, Rekka, No. 76 02-02333, MULTN MAH;  dd-lot permanent total disability.
Martin, Kenneth H., No. A 76 02 02553, MULTN MAH; Thumb increased 15

degrees.
Webb, Julian, WCB 74-3934, JACKS N; Affirmed.
Crone, Robert, WCB 75-1036, (MULTN MAH; Increase of 30% unscheduled.
Lucky, Delmer, No. A-76-02-02683, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
Gerstner, John, No. 76-1214, LANE; Affirmed.
Engel, Loren, WCB 75-995, LANE; Increase of 15%. allowed.
Dahlstrom, Robert, WCBi 75-910, MULTN MAH; Remanded for hearing.
Bott, Katherine Pettey, WCB 75-2382, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
Biasi, James R., WCB 74-4139, MARI N; Affirmed.
Zarbano, S. Tony, WCB 75-1101, C  S; Reopened for payment.
Gillander, Nicholas R., WCB 74-4350, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
Spriggs, Charles L., WCB 75-2140, MULTN MAH; Increased compensation

and medical care.
Rogoway, Ted I., WCB 74-4619, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
Parmenter, Ruby, No. 76-1610, LANE; Reopened for further medical care.
Grimes, Robert, WCB 75-1385, D UGLAS; Affirmed.
Barnes, Lola, WCB 74-3934, C  S; Claim allowed.
Kringen, Neil, WCB 75-1021, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
Pierce, Robert J., No. A7603 03174, MULTN MAH; Reopened.
Douglas, Fred F., No. A 76 03 03873, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
Norris, William J., WCB 75-1719, WASHINGT N; Claim denied.
Smith, Ivan, No. 47325, LINN; Increase to 40%..
Prince, Helen M., WCB 75-1284 & 75-1679, JACKS N; Affirmed.
Wisherd, William, No. 96029, CLACKAMAS; Affirmed.
Nishimura, Akira, WCB 75-2679, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
Klingbell, Joyce E., No. A 76-03-03871, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
Gueck, Troy, WCB 75-2457, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
Sorber, Arthur, WCB 74-4128, C LUMBIA; Affirmed.
Wilson, Marlene (Steckley), WCB 75-821, MULTN MAH; Claim allowed with

$2,500 fee.
Anderson, Arnold C., WCB 75-1553, MULTN MAH; Penalties on penalties.
Johnson, Fred, No. A-76-04-04959, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
Roberts, David H., WCB 75-2588, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
Tompkins, Thomas G., WCB 75-499, LINC LN; Affirmed.
Larson, Earl J., WCB 75-1729 & 75-2770, MULTN MAH; Affirmed.
Peterson, Edwin E., WCB 75-3116, WASC ; Affirmed.
Leiser, Florence, No. 47337, LINN; Affirmed.

-S2

16 

-



    
  

    

  
  

            
       
         
         
        

--------

CIRCUIT COURT SUPPLEMENT 2 
FOR VOLUME 15 

VAN NATTA'S WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION REPORTER 

Vol. 15 
add to 
page 

50 
65 
83 

219 
271 

Holden, Robert WCB Case No. 74-3355 -- Claim al lowed on Reversal. 
Coleman, Freda P. No. 69-56 -- Affirmed, 
Driver, Peggy R. WCB Case No. 74-4047 -- Affirmed. 
McCoy, William K. WCB Case No. 74-3550 -- Affirmed. 
Toliver, William WCB Case No. 74-870 -- Affirmed, 

-Sl-

CIRCUIT COURT SUPPLEMENT 2
FOR VOLUME 15

VAN NATTA'S WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION REPORTER

Vol. 15
add  o
page

50 Holden, Rober WCB Case No. 74-3355 Claim allowed on Reversal.
65 Coleman, Freda P. No. 69-56 Affirmed.
83 Driver, Peggy R. WCB Case No. 74-4047 Affirmed.

219 McCoy, William K. WCB Case No. 74-3550 Affirmed.
271 Toliver, William WCB Case No. 74-870 Affirmed.

-SI-

— 
— 

— 
— 

— 



    
  

    

  
  

         
        
        
            
      
        
        
        
        
         
         
        

16 
add to 
page 

CIRCUIT COURT SUPPLEMENT 2 
FOR VOLUME 16 

VAN NATTA'S WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION REPORTER 

125 Thompson, Joe Allen WCB Case No. 74-4123 -- Affirmed. 
154 Faulk, Jimmy WCB Case No. 74-4505 -- Remanded. 
179 Bonner, Earl WCB Case No. 75-966 -- Affirmed. 
220 Hadley, Tony WCB Case No. 75-1014 ..;_ Leg award set at 25%. 
258 Wisherd, William No. 96029 -- Affirmed. 
263 Curry, Harold WCB Case No. 75-668 -- Affirmed. 
265 Templeton, Al \NCB Case No. 74-3039 -- Affirmed. 
268 Basl, Myrtle M. Cose No. 94867 -- Affirmed. 
270 Luster, Melvin WCB Case No. 74-3818 -- Affirmed. 
276 Wilson (Steckley), Merlene WCB Case No. 75-821 --Affirmed. 
277 Bleth, James Ccse Nos. 0SX-008027 & 751-C-511,AA..4-- Dismissed. 
293 Greenawald, Jack WCB Case No. 74-1523 -- Affirmed. 

-S1-

CIRCUIT COURT SUPPLEMENT 2
FOR VOLUME 16

VAN NATTA'S WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION REPORTER

Vol. 16
add  o
page

125 Thompson, Joe Allen WCB Case No. 74-4123 Affirmed.
154 Faulk, Jimmy WCB Case No. 74-4505 Remanded.
179 Bonner, Earl WCB Case No. 75-966 Affirmed.
220 Hadley, Tony WCB Case No. 75-1014 Leg award se a 25%.
258 Wisherd, William No. 96029 Affirmed.
263 Curry, Harold WCB Case No. 75-668 Affirmed.
265 Temple on, Al WCB Case No. 74-3039 Affirmed.
268 Basl, Myr le M. Case No. 94867 Affirmed.
270 Lus er, Melvin WCB Case No. 74-3818 Affirmed.
276 Wilson (S eckley), Marlene WCB Case No. 75-821 Affirmed.
277 Ble h, James Ccse Nos. 05X-008027 & 751-C-511,444 Dismissed.
293 Greenawald, Jack WCB Case No. 74-1523 Affirmed.

-SI-

— 
— 

— 
— 

— 
— 

— 
— 

— 
— 

— 
— 


	Structure Bookmarks
	Div
	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	’' 
	­
	-
	' 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	-
	— 
	­
	-
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	-— 
	’­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	-
	­
	. 
	— 
	' 
	’ 
	­
	' 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	­
	­
	­
	' 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	— ----
	-

	­­
	' 
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	­
	— 
	­
	’ 
	­
	’ 
	—­
	­
	­
	-
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	­
	'' 
	’ 
	’ 
	-
	-
	’
	-

	­
	P
	Figure

	' 
	’ 
	-
	’ 
	— 
	' 
	' 
	' 
	-­
	­
	­—­
	­
	-
	P
	Figure
	-

	' 
	’ 
	­
	­
	— 
	­
	P
	Figure

	'' 
	' 
	-
	P
	Figure

	­
	' 
	­
	' 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	' 
	­
	­
	­
	' 
	'' 
	' 
	StyleSpan
	Figure


	-
	' 
	­
	' 
	— 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	-----­
	­
	’ 
	' 
	’ 
	-
	P
	Figure

	' 
	' 
	' 
	­
	' 
	' 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	’ 
	­
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	P
	Figure

	' 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	' 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	'' 
	’ 
	' 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	'' 
	’ 
	’ 
	' 
	'­
	P
	Figure

	' 
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	­
	’ 
	­
	’ 
	­
	’ 
	’ 
	— 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	­
	­
	­
	' ' 
	­
	­
	­­
	­
	­
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	­
	’­
	’ 
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	­
	'' 
	­
	’ 
	' 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	StyleSpan
	Figure

	­

	' 
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	' 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’­
	-
	­
	­
	’ 
	-----' 
	­
	-
	P
	Figure

	' 
	' 
	'­
	' 
	— 
	P
	Figure

	­
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	P
	Figure

	----
	----
	----
	-


	TR
	— 

	TR
	— 
	— 

	TR
	• 

	TR
	­

	TR
	­

	TR
	­


	­
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	’ 
	­
	’ 
	— 
	' 
	’­
	­
	StyleSpan
	Figure


	’ 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	'­
	’ 
	­
	' 
	-
	P
	Figure

	­
	— 
	’ 
	­
	— 
	— 
	/ 
	P
	Figure

	— 
	­
	­
	' 
	­
	P
	Figure

	' 
	’ 
	­
	’ 
	’ 
	-
	P
	Figure

	­
	' 
	­­
	­
	----
	----
	----
	-

	' ­— 

	TR
	TH
	Figure

	----
	-

	­

	TR
	----
	-


	TR
	­

	TR
	----
	-

	­

	TR
	----
	-

	­


	-
	P
	Figure

	'' 
	'' 
	' 
	' 
	'— 
	­
	­
	’ 
	i -•'• 
	­
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	’ 
	’’ 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	' 
	’ 
	— 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	­
	— 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	-
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	’’ 
	­
	'­
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	’ 
	­
	­
	’ 
	­
	’ 
	­
	’ 
	—— 
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	I 
	'' 
	'' 
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	­
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	— 
	­
	, 
	-
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	— 
	­­
	P
	Figure

	­
	’ 
	­
	-
	­
	’ 
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	­
	­
	' 
	­
	' 
	P
	Figure

	-
	­
	’ 
	­
	P
	Figure

	, 
	' 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	' 
	—-
	-

	' 
	-----­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	' 
	’ 
	-
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	­
	’ ’­
	’ 
	’ ----
	-

	’ 
	P
	Figure

	­
	' 
	­
	P
	Figure

	' 
	' 
	— 
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	; 
	’ 
	' 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	­
	­
	' 
	-----­
	’ 
	-’' 
	’ 
	­
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	' 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	' 
	----------------' ­
	' 
	­­­'­­
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	’­
	-
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	­
	­
	’ 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	­
	­

	P
	Figure

	’ ’­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	1' 
	' 
	— 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	' 
	­
	’ 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	­
	— ----
	-

	­
	­
	Figure

	' 
	­
	' 
	—— 
	­
	— 
	­
	P
	Figure

	' 
	— 
	­
	­
	. 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	—— 
	-
	­
	­
	’ 
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	' 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	' 
	' 
	­
	' 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	­
	’­
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	­
	’ 
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	­
	' 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	’­
	— 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­­
	­­
	’' 
	Figure

	­
	’ 
	­
	­
	’' 
	­
	’ 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	-
	' 
	­
	­­­
	­
	­
	­
	' 
	' ­
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	’’ ’ 
	­
	’’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	’
	-

	’ 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	-
	­
	’ 
	-­
	­
	­­
	-
	P
	Figure

	­
	’ 
	' 
	­
	­
	’
	-

	' 
	’ 
	’' 
	—— 
	’ 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	­
	— 
	-
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	’ 
	­
	­
	’ 
	— 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	-
	’ 
	’ 
	’­
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	’’ 
	-
	’ 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	-
	­
	’ 
	­
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	’­
	’' 
	’ 
	’ 
	' 
	’ 
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	­
	— 
	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	-
	' ’ 
	­
	­­­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	’ 
	' 
	­
	— 
	­
	’ 
	— 
	' 
	Figure

	’ 
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	'­
	­
	­
	' 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	'­
	'' 
	' 
	' 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­­-
	­
	­
	­­
	­
	' 
	­
	­­­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	­­
	’ 
	-
	' 
	­
	­
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	­
	' 
	­
	' 
	’ 
	’ 
	’’ 
	-
	’’ ­’ 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	­­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	’' 
	’ 
	­
	­
	’ 
	­­­
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­­-’ 
	­' 
	­
	­
	­­­
	’’ 
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	’’ 
	’ 
	­
	’' 
	’­
	’ 
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	'’ 
	’' 
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	­
	—— 
	' 
	' 
	-
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	' 
	'’ 
	' 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	' 
	­
	­
	'' 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	' 
	­
	' 
	' 
	’ 
	­
	' 
	­
	' 
	P
	Figure

	­
	-
	' 
	‘ 
	­
	­
	­
	-
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­

	­
	­
	’ 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	-
	’­— 
	­
	­
	— 
	’ 
	— 
	-­
	’ 
	' 
	' 
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	— 
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	-­
	’ 
	­
	­
	­
	—­­
	’ 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	' 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	'' 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	— 
	'­
	' 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	' 
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	’’ ­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	' 
	­­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	' 
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’' 
	­
	' 
	' 
	­
	' 
	­
	­
	'— 
	P
	Figure

	'’ 
	' 
	­
	’— 
	­
	— 
	’ 
	­
	’— 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	’ 
	' 
	’ 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	Figure

	­
	’’ 
	­
	’’ 
	­
	—­
	­
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	­
	I 
	P
	Figure

	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	' 
	­
	Figure

	­
	’­
	­
	'' 
	Figure

	' 
	' 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	­
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	' ’’ 
	­
	’ 
	’ 
	’’ ­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	' 
	' 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	—— 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	­­­
	’ ­
	’ ’­
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	’ 
	­
	’ 
	' 
	­
	’’ 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	'­
	' 
	­
	’ 
	­
	P
	Figure

	’’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	—— ­
	—— 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­­
	— 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	' 
	­
	-
	— 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	’­
	’— 
	’ 
	­
	— 
	Table
	TR
	TH
	Figure


	TR
	’ 

	TR
	’ 

	TR
	­


	­
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	­
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	-
	'­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	— 
	’ 
	­
	P
	Figure

	— 
	— 
	­­­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	­
	’­
	’ 
	’ 
	— 
	­
	— 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	­­
	' 
	' 
	­
	-
	­­
	­—— ’ 
	' 
	-
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	' 
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	’ 
	­­
	’­’’ 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	­—­
	’ 
	­
	­
	­
	'­
	P
	Figure

	­
	— 
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	'' 
	­
	' 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	­
	— 
	’ 
	-
	­
	­
	’ 
	’ ’ 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	'' 
	­
	­­
	’ 
	—1 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	-
	' 
	­
	­
	— 
	' 
	— 
	’­
	— 
	’' 
	P
	Figure

	’­
	­­
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	— 
	­
	­’­
	’ 
	— 
	’ 
	' 
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	­
	’ 
	­
	’— 
	­
	’ 
	­
	—­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’­­
	’ 
	-
	­
	’ 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	— 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	' 
	P
	Figure

	­
	’ 
	­
	’’ 
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	— 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’­
	­
	­
	­
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	’’ 
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	— 
	P
	Figure

	­
	-
	­
	­
	’ 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	— 
	’ 
	­
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	—­
	­
	— 
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	’­
	­’­
	—— 
	P
	Figure

	” 
	1 
	­
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	Figure

	­
	­’­’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’­’ 
	’ 
	’ ’ 
	-
	­
	­
	' ' 
	Figure

	' 
	­
	' 
	­
	­
	­
	' 
	— 
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	­
	’ 
	’­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	’ 
	­
	’ 
	­
	-
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	Figure

	-
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	’ 
	— 
	­
	’ 
	­
	­
	’ 
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	’ 
	­
	­
	’­
	’ 
	-
	Table
	TR
	TH
	Figure


	TR
	’ 

	TR
	’ 


	— 
	’ 
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­­
	­
	­
	­­
	­
	'' 
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	1 
	‘ 
	‘ 
	’ 
	,•. • 
	' 
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 

	­
	­

	-
	-
	’ 
	' 
	“‘ 
	' 
	' 
	’ 
	' 

	TR
	-
	’ 

	TR
	‘‘ 

	TR
	' 
	' 
	' 

	TR
	, 

	TR
	’ 
	— 

	TR
	’ 
	: 
	’ 

	TR
	-
	• 

	TR
	’ 
	‘ 
	’ 
	‘ 
	' 
	‘! 

	TR
	' 
	‘ 

	TR
	. 

	TR
	’ 
	~ 
	' 
	' 
	" 

	‘ ‘ 
	‘ ‘ 
	-
	— 
	-‘ 
	' 
	' 
	" 

	TR
	' 
	° 
	” 
	. 
	‘ ” ' 
	' 
	’ 
	' 
	=“ 
	~ ’ 
	. 

	TR
	“ 
	' 
	‘ 
	• 

	TR
	-
	’ 

	TR
	­

	TR
	’ 


	P
	Figure

	'­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	’ 
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	’ 
	' 
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	— 
	P
	Figure

	—­’ 
	— ’ 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	’ 
	’­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	' 
	­
	' 
	— 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	— 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	' 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	’ 
	’­
	’ 
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	'' 
	' 
	' 
	­
	­
	­
	' 
	-
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	’' 
	­
	’ 
	­
	' 
	’’ 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	— 
	­
	­­
	— ­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	' 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	­­
	­
	-
	' 
	' 
	­­
	' 
	­
	' 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	­
	’­
	­
	’ 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	’’ 
	’ 
	­
	­
	—­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	’­
	—— 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	­
	­
	­­
	­
	­
	­
	-
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	' 
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	.' 
	’ 
	—. 
	. 
	Table
	TR
	TH
	Figure


	TR
	­

	TR
	­

	TR
	’ 


	’ 
	— 
	­
	' 
	’’ 
	­
	’’ 
	’ 
	­
	-
	P
	Figure

	' 
	' 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	' 
	P
	Figure

	­
	P
	Figure

	' 
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	' 
	­
	­­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	'' 
	­
	'­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	' 
	­
	' 
	P
	Figure

	­
	'­
	’ 
	­
	­
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	' 
	’ 
	­
	— ’ 
	­
	’ ’ 
	’’ 
	­
	-
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	’’ 
	P
	Figure

	­
	’ 
	' 
	' 
	-
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	’ 
	’ 
	’’ 
	P
	Figure

	’­
	­
	­
	— 
	’­
	’' 
	— 
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	—­
	’­
	' 
	­­
	­
	­
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	' 
	' 
	’' 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	­
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	' 
	­
	Figure

	­
	­
	’­
	­
	­­
	P
	Figure

	' '' 
	-­

	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	’­
	’ 
	­
	’ 
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	'' 
	­
	' 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’­
	’’ 
	­
	’ 
	­
	­
	’’ 
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	­
	— 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	’ 
	­
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	’ 
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­­
	­
	­
	­­
	’ 
	­­­
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	­
	­
	­
	­­
	­
	­­­
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	Figure


	­
	' 
	'' 
	' 
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	’ 
	­
	’’ 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	' 
	— 
	' 
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­

	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	’­
	­
	­
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	' 
	­
	' 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	' 
	­
	­
	­
	-­
	­
	­
	-
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	­­
	— 
	’ ­
	­
	’­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	’­
	-
	P
	Figure

	­
	'' 
	' 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	-
	-
	' 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	— 
	-
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	’­
	’ 
	’­
	’ 
	-
	P
	Figure

	-
	­
	­
	’­
	­
	— 
	— 
	— 
	Figure

	— 

	TR
	­

	TR
	­

	TR
	’ 
	­

	TR
	’ 
	’ 
	­­


	’ 
	’ 
	’­
	­
	’’ 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	­
	­
	­
	' 
	' 
	'­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­­­
	­
	­
	— 
	­
	-
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	­
	’ 
	­
	­
	­
	’ 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­­
	­
	­
	­
	' 
	­­­
	­
	­
	­
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	'
	-

	' 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	­­
	­
	’ — 
	’ 
	­
	­
	’’ ’ 
	’­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	­
	'­' 
	-
	-­
	­
	­
	P
	StyleSpan
	Figure

	' 

	— 
	-
	­
	' 
	-
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	—­
	' 
	— 
	­
	­
	' 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	­
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	­
	-
	­
	­
	-
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	-
	­­
	-
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	­
	’ 
	­
	­
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	— 
	-
	­
	’ 
	-
	­
	— 
	P
	Figure

	-
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	' 
	' 
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	­
	­
	­

	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	-
	­
	-
	­
	­
	­

	­
	­
	­

	— 
	— 
	— 
	Figure

	— 

	— 
	— 
	’ 
	­­­
	­

	’ 
	’ 
	­
	­

	TR
	-
	­

	TR
	’ 
	’ 

	TR
	’ 


	— 
	P
	Figure

	­
	’ 
	­
	’ 
	-
	’' 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	­
	­
	-
	­
	-
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	-
	Table
	TR
	TH
	Figure

	’ 

	TR
	’ 
	­

	TR
	-

	TR
	’ 

	TR
	­

	TR
	’ 

	TR
	— 

	TR
	’ 


	­
	-
	P
	Figure

	­
	-
	­
	­­
	­
	­
	-
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	Table
	TR
	TH
	Figure


	TR
	­

	TR
	­


	-
	­
	­
	­
	— 
	' 
	­
	'' 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	-
	Table
	TR
	TH
	Figure


	TR
	’ 

	TR
	’ 

	TR
	’ 

	’ 
	’ 

	TR
	-

	TR
	’ 

	TR
	­

	TR
	­

	TR
	­

	TR
	’ 

	TR
	’ 


	P
	Figure

	' 
	­
	­
	­
	-
	' 
	-
	P
	Figure

	­
	-
	— 
	­
	­
	'' 
	­
	­­
	-
	P
	Figure

	— 
	— 
	­
	— 
	— 
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	' 
	­
	’ 
	-
	­
	' 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	’ 
	—— 
	— 
	­
	-
	­­
	­
	-
	P
	Figure

	-
	-
	’ 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	-
	-
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	' 
	­
	­
	-
	-­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	-
	­­
	’ 
	­
	­
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’’ ’ 
	’ 
	-
	’ 
	’ 
	-
	­
	’ 
	’­
	’ 
	­
	— 
	­
	’ 
	-
	P
	Figure

	. 
	—­
	’ 
	’’ 
	-
	­
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	’’ 
	-
	P
	Figure

	-
	­
	­
	­
	-
	­
	P
	Figure

	—­
	' 
	­
	—­
	-
	­
	' 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	’ 
	— 
	-
	’ 
	’ 
	’ 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	— 
	— 
	­
	­
	-
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	-
	­
	P
	Figure

	-­
	-
	­
	-
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	'' 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	­
	­
	­
	­
	' '' 
	' 
	—— 
	P
	Figure

	­
	-
	’­
	­
	— 
	— 
	’ 
	— 
	-
	P
	Figure

	' 
	­­
	­
	-
	­­
	­­
	-
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	-
	--­
	­
	-
	’ 
	­­
	— 
	P
	Figure

	'' 
	' 
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure
	-

	­
	-
	'' 
	­
	­
	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	-—— 
	­
	­
	-
	-
	­
	­
	­
	-
	P
	Figure

	­­
	-
	­
	— 
	'' 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	-
	-
	­
	­
	­
	­­-' ­' 
	— 
	-
	' 
	P
	Figure

	­
	’ 
	-
	' 
	­
	' 
	' 
	' 
	-
	P
	Figure

	-
	­
	­
	-
	' 
	-
	—— ­
	-

	P
	Figure

	­
	-
	­
	­
	­­
	­
	­
	­
	­­­
	­
	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	-
	­
	-
	P
	Figure

	-­­
	­
	­
	' 
	— 
	'' 
	-
	P
	Figure

	-
	-

	P
	Link
	Figure


	P
	Figure

	-
	-

	: 
	: 

	P
	Link
	Figure


	P
	Figure

	P
	Link
	Figure


	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	. 
	. 

	: 
	: 

	; 
	; 

	P
	Figure

	— 
	— 
	— 
	— — — 
	— 
	P
	Figure

	— — 
	— — 
	— — 
	— 
	i 
	— 
	— 
	— — 
	— 
	— 
	— — 
	1. 1— 
	— — 
	P
	Figure

	— 
	— 
	— 
	— 
	— 
	— 
	— 
	— 
	— 
	— 
	—— 
	P
	Figure

	— 
	— 
	— 
	P
	Figure

	— — 
	— 
	— 
	— — 
	— 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Link
	Figure


	P
	Figure

	-— — — --— —— 
	— -
	—-
	-

	-
	P
	Figure

	— -
	-
	—— 
	-
	— 
	— 
	— 
	——-
	-
	-

	-— 
	--—
	-

	—— --
	P
	Figure

	—— — --—— --
	-

	—
	-

	—--
	-

	--— -
	-
	— -—-—-
	-
	-

	-
	— — -
	-—--
	-

	-
	--—— -—— 
	’-
	-

	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	——— —— -
	-

	——— —— 
	-— 
	-------
	-
	-----—--
	-

	-—— 
	—-
	-

	-— 
	-
	— 
	-— —
	-

	—— —— --— 
	— 
	--— 
	—— 
	P
	Figure

	---
	-
	—
	-

	--
	—
	-

	--—-— —-—— -
	-
	-

	-—— -—— 
	---
	—
	-

	---
	----
	-
	----­
	-
	P
	Figure

	— 
	— 
	— 
	-
	-

	, 
	, 
	-
	— 
	--

	TR
	— 
	-

	TR
	— 
	-
	— 
	-

	TR
	-

	TR
	-— 
	— 
	— 
	-

	TR
	— 
	— 

	TR
	— 

	TR
	--

	TR
	-
	-

	TR
	-
	-

	TR
	-— 
	-
	-
	-

	TR
	-
	-

	TR
	--

	TR
	-
	-

	TR
	-


	P
	Figure

	—-------
	-

	— ----
	—— --
	-—
	-

	---
	--—— 
	’ 
	—— —--
	-

	---
	— -------
	-
	-
	----
	—
	-

	—----— 
	-

	-
	—---
	-

	----
	---
	---
	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	-
	P
	Figure

	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	— — — — — 
	P
	Figure

	— — — — — — — 
	— — — — — 





